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October 12, 2020 

To the Honorable Mayor, 
Members of the City Council, 

~ 
~ 

City of Rockwall 
~ Q/Veu; !JioA't,ZO/b 

And the Citizens of the City of Rockwall, Texas: 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2019, is hereby submitted in accordance with Section 7.18 of the City 
Charter. The financial statements are presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a 
firm of licensed certified public accountants. 

Management assumes full responsibility for both the completeness and reliability of all of the 
information presented in this report. Fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests 
with the City. To the best of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all 
material respects and is reported in a manner designed to present fairly the financial position and 
results of operations of the various funds in the City. All disclosures necessary to enable the 
reader to gain an understanding of the City's financial activities have been included. 

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the City of 
Rockwall has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to 
protect the government's assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable 
information for the preparation of the City of Rockwall' s financial statements in conformity with 
GAAP. The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, 
assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: 

( 1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and 
(2) The valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City of Rockwall's 
comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather 
than absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement. As 
management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is 
complete and reliable in all material respects. The internal control structure is subject to periodic 
evaluation by City management. 

The City of Rockwall's financial statements have been audited by Brooks, Watson & Co., a firm 
of licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to provide 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2019, are free of material misstatement. The independent audit involved 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
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statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 

management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  The 

independent auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis 

for rendering an unmodified opinion that the City of Rockwall’s financial statements for 

the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019, are fairly presented in conformity with GAAP.  

The independent auditors’ report is presented as the first component of the financial 

section of this report.

Management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent 

auditor’s report and provides a narrative introduction, overview and analysis of the 

financial statements as required by GAAP.  MD&A complements this letter of 

transmittal and should be read in conjunction with it.

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, county seat of Rockwall County, Texas was incorporated in 

1874.  Its name is derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1854.  The 

unusual rock formations are found throughout the county.  The City is located on the 

eastern shore of Lake Ray Hubbard, 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on Interstate 

Highway 30.  The Dallas/Fort Worth area is recognized as one of the top growth areas in 

the country.  The Dallas/Fort worth International Airport and Love Field in Dallas meet 

the air transportation needs of the region. 

The City currently has a land area of approximately 29.97 square miles and an estimated

population of 44,520.

The City of Rockwall adopted a home rule charter in 1985 which established a council-

manager form of government.  Charter amendments were adopted in 2005 and again in 

2015.  Policy making and legislative authority is vested in the City Council, which 

consists of a Mayor and six Council Members, all elected at large.  The City Manager is 

responsible for carrying out the policies and ordinances of the City Council, overseeing 

the day-to-day operations of the City and for appointing the heads of the various 

departments.  The mayor and six council members are elected to two year staggered 

terms.  The government is empowered to levy a property tax on both real and personal 

property located within its boundaries.  The government also has the power by state 

statute to extend its corporate limits by annexation, which is done periodically when 

deemed appropriate by the City Council.

The City of Rockwall provides a full range of services, including police and fire 

protection; the construction and maintenance of streets and other infrastructure; 

planning and zoning, parks and recreational activities and general administrative 

services.  Additionally, the City provides water and sewer services as an enterprise 

function.
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Discretely presented component units are legally separate entities and are not part of the 

primary government’s operations.  The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for its 

component units. Accordingly, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation

(REDC) and Rockwall Technology Park Association are included in these financial 

statements and are explained in more detail in Note 1 of the Notes to the Financial 

Statements.

Factors Affecting Financial Condition

The information presented in the financial statements is best understood when 

considered from the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the 

City of Rockwall operates.

Local Economy

The City of Rockwall is situated in the Dallas/Fort Worth Consolidated Metropolitan

Statistical Area.  With its concentration of commercial and retail development, the City 

of Rockwall has long drawn shoppers from surrounding areas.  As the national economy 

began to improve over the last year, Rockwall’s local economy benefitted from a mix of 

new businesses and the renewed success of others. Rockwall saw an increase of 8.62% 

in our local sales tax revenues.  The city has a varied tax base including a mix of 

residential, commercial and light industrial properties.  Total property values rose by

8.76%.  The most recent five-year average is 9.25% per annum.  The City’s largest 

taxpayers are varied and include industry, retail developments, multi-family properties, 

and medical facilities.  Table D-12 in the Statistical Section provides further information 

on the principal taxpayers.  The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 

continues to successfully market Rockwall and assist companies looking to locate their 

business in the City.  The year’s highlights included:

 Interstate Wire and Agave Wire commenced construction on their 227,610 square 

foot facility which will produce electronic and electrical wire and cabling.

 Karat by Lollicup USA completed construction on their project in 2019. The 

building is in excess of 600,000 square feet with taxable value expected to exceed

$59,000,000 after the first full year of operations.

 The Harbor retail development, under new ownership and significant new 

investment has welcomed several new restaurant tenants and seen the expansion 

and modernization of the Cinemark Theatre.  A new Condo project in the 

immediate vicinity will begin leasing in early 2020.

 Downtown Rockwall has become the destination that the downtown renovation 

project was undertaken to create.  The area includes a mix of professional, retail, 
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restaurant, and service locations.  City staff work closely with the merchants 

association to sponsor multiple shopping – entertainment events and more than 

75 free live concerts per year.  The City has seen a 13.48% increase in sales taxes 

in the downtown area in the last five years.  

Long-term Planning

The City Council and staff recognize the need for long-range planning.  It is the goal of 

the City government to provide responsible leadership, services, and infrastructure to 

achieve a safe environment and provide for a high quality of life.

Financial Policies

The City Council adopted financial policies in 2001 which have guided the City,

allowing us to build a strong fund balance, and reinforcing the city’s philosophy to 

budget conservatively for both revenues and expenditures.  The general fund reserve 

policy is reviewed annually.  The policy states the City should maintain no less than 3 

months of reserves and will allow reserves in excess of 3.5 months of recurring operating 

expenditures to be transferred to a capital projects fund to be used to fund future 

projects. The City has maintained reserves at or above this level for many years.  This 

allows the City to respond to emergencies or downturns while not overburdening the 

taxpayers. Reserves over the 3.5 month level were available to fund capital purchases in 

2019.  

Budget Overview

The City Manager proposes a balanced budget to the City Council each year by August 

1.  Public hearings are conducted to receive comments and priorities of the community 

at large.  The City Council must adopt the operating budget and set the City’s tax rate 

for the next year by October 1st  of each year.

Capital Improvement Planning

In May 2018, voters approved a proposition to begin the rehabilitation and 

reconstruction of $85,000,000 of aging residential streets which would include utility 

relocations and drainage system improvement. A pavement assessment was conducted 

on all city streets and alleys which gave an index score to each one.  This coupled with 

traffic load data and the condition of the drainage system are factors in the streets 

chosen for the program. Design work began in 2019 on several of the projects and 

construction work will be phased over several years to minimize the impact of the debt 

issuance.  The remaining street rehabilitation projects which were approved in the 2012 

bond election saw construction begin in early 2019 and take approximately 24 months 

for each to be completed.
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Strategic Planning

The City Council and staff worked on an updated strategic planning document with the 

goal of a simplified, easy to understand final product.  The initial stage of the plan 

included looking at the current breakdown between the residential and commercial tax 

base and whether or not the current land use plan will allow that mix to be maintained 

or improved in order to decrease the tax burden on residential properties.   It was 

determined that sufficient non-residential land uses are planned but that any change 

from non-residential to residential zoning needs to be evaluated in light of the city’s 

strategic goals.  The City receives higher sales taxes per capita than other area cities, 

pointing to the City’s long standing status as a regional shopping destination. As cities 

to the east grow and add retailers the City will strive to add specialty retailers to 

continue the regional draw.  A citizen committee was formed to work with the City 

Planning Department staff to make amendments to the Comprehensive Plan and 

develop an I-30 Corridor plan both of which were adopted in 2019.  This work resulted 

in a guide for future developers which broke the City into sub-districts with design 

principles and density guidelines for each area.  The impending reconstruction project 

for I-30 (details below) will result in the largest public works investment in Rockwall 

County’s history.  The project’s impact to area businesses will be extensive.  Recognizing 

this, the City of Rockwall will be working with area retailers, shopping center owners, 

the Chamber of Commerce and the other cities along the route to develop a coordinated 

marketing approach to ensure shoppers know the area is still open for business during 

the several years of construction activities. 

Future Development

Transportation

The majority of the City’s main thoroughfares are state facilities.  TxDOT has been

planning for the widening of SH205 in the 3 counties it serves.  The City Council and 

staff worked closely with TxDOT to come to agreement to move the current SH205 to 

existing John King Boulevard to the East.  This had long been the City’s desire but 

previous attempts had not come to fruition.  This change will allow the present course of 

SH205 to become a city street with the ability for traffic flow and speed limits to be 

managed by the City.

TxDOT has been working on the plans for I-30 which runs through Rockwall County 

and is the link between the eastern counties and downtown Dallas.  The project will add 

main travel lanes in both directions as well as three-lane service roads extending across 

Lake Ray Hubbard.  This is expected to ease traffic issues when accidents occur on the 

main lanes.  The project is expected to be ready to let in 2022 and is fully funded by 

TxDOT
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The City is a member of a County-wide Consortium which allows County government 

officials to work with officials of each of the seven cities in the county to further 

transportation planning efforts.  The Consortium meets monthly to discuss funding 

alternatives for the County’s transportation needs, which also involve planning and 

state participation.  The County’s bond initiatives allows funding for the advance 

planning and design of several major roadway projects.  This allows the projects to be 

ready to commence as soon as state funding is allocated for construction. The 

Consortium was successful in securing new state funding for both SH276 and FM 3549 

widening projects after the state-wide referendums provided new dollars for the state’s 

highway system.  The projects are both under construction with expected completion in 

2021.  The work of the Consortium which allows projects to be designed and ready to 

bid when dollars are available is crucial in getting these new funds.  

Retail / Entertainment

“The Harbor” development is situated on the shores of Lake Ray Hubbard at I-30 and 

had new restaurant openings in 2019 including Giovanni and Rodeo Goat.  The Marriott

Springhill Suites with 105 suites and conference space added to the area’s existing full 

service Hilton Hotel and Conference Center which recently underwent updating to all 

rooms and common areas has fostered synergies in their efforts to attract conferences 

which benefit the development and the City   

In 2019 construction began on 245 luxury condo units overlooking the Harbor area with 

residents expected to begin moving in during early 2020 adding the residential 

component which has been long anticipated.  Two additional condo projects are in 

design and should break ground in 2020.  

In conjunction with private development, the City established a tax increment financing 

(TIF) zone on an approximately 103 acre tract which allowed the financing and 

development of public open space to complement the development and allow citizens 

access to the Lake Ray Hubbard shore line.  

The City designation as the “Free Live Music Capital of North Texas” by the Texas 

Legislature is supported by the more than 100 concerts at the public venues at the 

Harbor and San Jacinto Plaza in Downtown Rockwall.   The Main Street Advisory Board 

and “Friends of Downtown Rockwall”, citizen volunteer group, work to plan special 

events to bring shoppers downtown.    The many shops in the Downtown area provide a 

wide variety of shopping opportunities and vacancies are rare and filled quickly.

Utilities

The water and wastewater rates were increased in 2019.  The City purchases treated 

water as a founding member city of the North Texas Municipal Water District.  Water 
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consumption in fiscal year 2019 consumption remained relatively flat when compared to

the prior year, while sales decreased by 6% over the prior fiscal year.  The City’s water 

system is recognized with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality’s 

“Superior” rating.

The City actively works to acquire the right to serve recently annexed areas which are 

currently served by wholesale water supply corporations.  It remains the City’s desire to 

be the water provider for all residents in our city limits.  

Debt Administration:  Two ratios traditionally used to analyze the debt structure of 

municipalities are presented below.  

   Outstanding General Obligation Debt at 9-30-19 (net of Debt Service) $102,251,178

Estimated Population          44,520

G.O. Debt Per Capita          $2,297

Net G.O. Debt per Assessed Value           1.79%

The City seeks a bond rating update as new debt is issued.  The current ratings are 

shown below:

     General Obligation  Sales Tax (REDC)

Standard & Poor’s Rating Group    AA+                      A-

Moody’s Investor Service Inc.    Aa2                             A1
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Director of Finance
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14950 Heathrow Forest Pkwy | Suite 530 | Houston, TX 77032 | Tel: 281.907.8788 | Fax: 888.875.0587 | www.BrooksWatsonCo.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Honorable Mayor and

     Members of the City Council

    City of Rockwall, Texas:

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the 

business-type activities, the discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the 

aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rockwall, Texas (the “City”) as of and for 

the year ended September 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 

collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The City’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 

statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant 

to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 

conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 

reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 

judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 

statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 

internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the fin ancial 

statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 

for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. 

Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 

of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 

management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 

the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the 

discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 

information of the City, as of September 30, 2019, and the respective changes in financial position 

and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note V.D. to the financial statements, the City has restated beginning fund 

balance/net position within governmental, business-type, discretely presented component unit 

activities, the general fund, and the G/O bonds capital projects fund due to various accounting 

errors occurring in the prior year. Our opinion is not modified with respect to these matters.

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 

management’s discussion and analysis, schedule of changes in net pension liability and related 

ratios, schedule of employer contributions to pension plan, schedule of changes in other 

postemployment benefits liability and related ratios, and budgetary comparison information be 

presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of 

the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who 

considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements 

in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 

procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards 

generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 

about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 

with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 

knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 

opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 

provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.
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Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 

collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements. The combining and individual 

nonmajor fund financial statements are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not 

a required part of the basic financial statements. 

This accompanying supplementary information is the responsibility of management and was 

derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to pr epare 

the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 

applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 

comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 

records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements 

themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 

accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the accompanying supplementary 

information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as 

a whole. 

The introductory and statistical sections have not been subjected to the auditing proce dures 

applied in the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an 

opinion or provide any assurance on it.

BrooksWatson & Co., PLLC

Certified Public Accountants

Houston, Texas

October 12, 2020
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Hey The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall’s financial performance provides an 

overview and analysis of the City’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 

2019.  Please read it in conjunction with the City’s financial statements, which follow this 

section.  

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

 The City’s total net position was $232,662,692 as of September 30, 2019. The City had an 

overall increase in net position of $5,807,852.

 During the year, the City’s governmental activities expenses were $2,883,353 less than 

the $56,276,305 generated in program revenues, taxes, other revenues and transfers.

 The assets of the City of Rockwall attributable to governmental activities exceeded its 

liabilities, net of deferred inflows and deferred outflows of resources at the close of the 

fiscal year ending September 30, 2019 by $131,863,978 (net position).  

 At the end of this fiscal year, the unassigned fund balance for the general fund was 

$14,692,432 or approximately 38.5 percent of the total general fund operating 

expenditures and transfers out.

 The City’s total outstanding general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation for 

governmental activities decreased by $7,095,000 during fiscal year 2019.  More detailed 

information is given in the notes section.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This annual report consists of three parts—management’s 

discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 

statements, and required supplementary information.  The 

basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 

presenting different views of the City:

The first two statements are government-wide financial 

statements that provide both long-term and short-term 

information about the City’s overall financial status.

The remaining statements are fund financial statements 

that focus on individual parts of the government, reporting 

the City’s operations in more detail than the government-

wide statements.

Figure A-1, Required Components of 

the City’s Annual Financial Report
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The governmental fund statements tell how general government services were financed in the

short-term as well as what remains for future spending.

Proprietary fund statements offer short-term and long-term financial information about the 

activities the government operates like businesses.

Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the financial relationships in which the 

City acts solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the resources in question 

belong.

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial 

statements and provide more detailed data.  The statements, followed by a section of required 

supplementary information, further explain and support the information in the financial 

statements.  Figure A-1 shows how the required parts of this annual report are arranged and 

relate to one another. 

Figure A-2. Major Features of the City of Rockwall’s Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

Fund Statements
Type of Statements Government-wide Governmental Funds Proprietary Funds

Scope
Entire City government

(except fiduciary funds) and 

the City's component units

Activities of the City that are not 

proprietary or fiduciary, such as 

police, fire and parks

Activities the City 

operates similar to private 

business.

Required financial 

statements

♦ Statement of net position ♦ Balance Sheet ♦ Statement of net position

♦ Statement of activities ♦ Statement of revenues, expenditures 

& changes in fund balances

♦ Statement of revenues, 

expenses & changes in 

fund net position

♦ Statement of cash flows

Accounting basis 

and measurement 

focus

Accrual accounting and 

economic resources focus

Modified accrual accounting and 

current financial resources focus

Accrual accounting and 

economic resources focus

Type of 

asset/liability 

information

All assets and liabilities, 

both financial and capital, 

short-term and long-term

Only assets expected to be used up 

and liabilities that come due during 

the year or soon thereafter; no capital 

assets included

All assets and liabilities, 

both financial and capital, 

short-term and long-term

Type of 

inflow/outflow 

information

All revenues and expenses 

during year, regardless of 

when cash is received or 

paid

Revenues for which cash is received 

during or soon after the end of the 

year; expenditures when goods or 

services have been received and 

payment is due during the year or 

soon thereafter

All revenues and expenses 

during year, regardless of 

when cash is received or 

paid

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The government-wide statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the 

City of Rockwall’s finances, in a manner similar to private-sector business.  
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The statement of net position presents information on all of the city of Rockwall’s assets and 

liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net position.  Over time, increases or 

decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial condition of 

the City of Rockwall is improving or deteriorating.  The statement of net position combines and 

consolidates governmental funds current financial resources (short-term spendable resources) 

with capital assets and long-term obligations.  Other non-financial factors should also be taken 

into consideration, such as changes in the City’s property tax base and the condition of the 

City’s infrastructure, to assess the overall health or financial condition of the City.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the City’s net position changed 

during the most recent fiscal year.  All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are taken 

into account regardless of when cash is received or paid.  Thus, revenues and expenses are 

reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal 

periods; for example uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave.  Both the 

statement of net position and the statement of activities are prepared utilizing the accrual basis 

of accounting.  

In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, the City is divided into three 

kinds of activities:

Governmental activities – Most of the City’s basic services are reported here, including 

administration, police, fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, municipal court 

and engineering.  Property taxes, sales taxes, franchise fees and charges for services provide 

funds for most of the activities.

Business-type activities – The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost 

of certain services it provides.  We report the City’s water and sewer system here.

Component Units – The City of Rockwall (the primary government) includes two discretely 

presented component units.  The City’s Type A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall 

Economic Development Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association.  Although 

legally separate, The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for these component units.  The 

City Council appoints the component unit’s Board of Directors, sets the budget and approves 

any debt issuance.

The government-wide financial statements are found on pages 20-25 of this report. 
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Reporting the City’s Most Significant Funds

Fund Financial Statements

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the City’s most 

significant funds—not the City as a whole.  Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep 

track of specific sources of funding and spending for particular purposes.  Some funds are 

required by State law and by bond covenants.  However, the City establishes other funds to 

control and manage money for particular purposes or to show that it is properly using certain 

taxes and grants. 

The City has the following types of funds:

Governmental funds—Most of the City’s basic services are included in governmental funds, 

which focus on (1) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash 

flow in and out and (2) the balances left at year-end that are available for spending.  

Consequently, the governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps 

users of the financial statements determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources 

that can be spent in the near future to finance the City’s programs.  By comparing information 

presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental 

activities in the government-wide financial statements, readers may better understand the long-

term impact of the government’s near-term financing decisions.  Because this information does 

not encompass the additional long-term focus of the government-wide statements, we provide 

additional information at the bottom of the governmental funds statement, or on the subsequent 

page, that explain the relationship (or differences) between them.

The City of Rockwall maintains twenty individual governmental funds.  Information is 

presented separately in the governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds 

statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances for the General fund, Debt 

Service fund, and G.O. Bonds Capital Projects fund, which are considered major funds.  Data 

from the other 17 governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation.  

Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds is provided in the form of 

combining statements elsewhere in this report.

Proprietary funds—Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in 

proprietary funds.  Proprietary funds, like the government-wide statements, provide both long-

term and short-term financial information.  The City’s enterprise funds (a component of 

proprietary funds) are identical to the business type activities that are reported in the 

government-wide statement but provide more detail and additional information such as cash 

flows, for proprietary funds.  The Internal Service funds (the other component of proprietary 

funds) are utilized to report activities that provide services for the City’s self-insurance funds.  
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The Internal Service funds are reported as governmental activities in the government-wide 

financial statements.  

The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services 

provided to the City’s retail and wholesale customers.  All activities associated with providing 

such services are accounted for in this fund, including administration, operations, maintenance, 

debt service, capital improvements, billing and collection.  The City’s intent is that all costs of 

providing the services to the public on a continuing basis are financed through user charges in a 

manner similar to a private business enterprise.

The City maintains two internal service funds to account for funds accumulated to self-insure 

for health and workers compensation claims.  Individual fund data for each of these business-

type funds is provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report.  

Fiduciary funds—The City is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds.  It is also responsible for 

other assets that - because of a trust arrangement - can be used only for the trust beneficiaries.  

The City is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their 

intended purposes.  All of the City’s fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement of 

assets and liabilities of the agency fund.  We exclude these activities from the City’s 

government-wide financial statements because the City cannot use these assets to finance its 

operations.

Notes to the financial statements-The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 

understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.   

Other Information

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report presents 

certain required supplementary information concerning the City of Rockwall, Texas. This 

information is required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America.
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CONDENSED GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

At the end of fiscal year 2019, the City’s net position (assets exceeding liabilities) totaled 

$232,662,692.  The table below reflects the condensed Statement of Net Position.

The largest portion of the City’s net position (87%) reflects its investment in capital assets (i.e., 

land, buildings, machinery, equipment, and infrastructure); less any related debt used to 

acquire those assets, which is still outstanding.  The City uses these capital assets to provide 

services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.  Although

the City’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that 

the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital 

assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.

Current and

other assets $ 32,832,050 $ 17,463,963 $ 50,296,013 $ 34,333,360      $ 18,033,995      $ 52,367,355

Capital assets, net 196,862,175 115,001,332 311,863,507 200,260,690    114,840,989    315,101,679

Total Assets 229,694,225 132,465,295 362,159,520 234,594,050 132,874,984 367,469,034

5,766,756        1,848,873 7,615,629 201,976           1,382,502        1,584,478        

Current liabilities 12,337,479 5,455,800 17,793,279 12,307,798      5,930,300        18,238,098

Long-term liabilities 89,403,140 27,856,492 117,259,632 92,174,995      30,366,755      122,541,750

Total Liabilities 101,740,619 33,312,292 135,052,911 104,482,793 36,297,055 140,779,848

1,856,384 203,162 2,059,546 1,332,608        86,216             1,418,824        

Net Position:

Net investment in 

   net of related debtcapital assets 116,382,345 86,724,419 203,106,764 113,288,647    84,819,687      198,108,334

Restricted 5,903,520 1,990,887 7,894,407 11,813,320      1,690,582        13,503,902

Unrestricted 9,578,113 12,083,408 21,661,521 3,878,658        11,363,946      15,242,604

Total Net Position $ 131,863,978 $ 100,798,714 $ 232,662,692 $ 128,980,625 $ 97,874,215 $ 226,854,840

Deferred Inflows 

of Resources

Outflows of 

Resources

2019 2018

Governmental Business-Type

Activities ActivitiesTotalActivities Total

Business-TypeGovernmental

Activities

A portion of the City of Rockwall’s governmental and business-type activities net position, 

$7,894,407 or 3% represents resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may 

be used. The remaining unrestricted net position, $21,661,521, may be used to meet the

government’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors.
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The following table provides a summary of the City’s changes in net position:

Revenues

Program revenues:

Charges for services $ 4,785,850        $ 31,769,332      $ 36,555,182      $ 7,017,274         $ 29,691,355      $ 36,708,629       

Operating grants 1,272,678        -                       1,272,678        411,439            -                       411,439            

Capital contributions 792,240           354,542           1,146,782        44,793              7,707,536        7,752,329         

General revenues:

Property tax 22,916,157      -                       22,916,157      21,984,955       -                       21,984,955       

Sales tax 19,497,488      -                       19,497,488      17,536,887       -                       17,536,887       

Franchise and local taxes 3,514,855        -                       3,514,855        3,348,981         -                       3,348,981         

Hotel occupancy taxes 860,995           -                       860,995           413,112            -                       413,112            

Investment income 703,092           269,238           972,330           450,548            122,799           573,347            

Other revenues 909,850           44,117             953,967           374,176            19,579             393,755            

Total Revenues 55,253,205      32,437,229      87,690,434      51,582,165       37,541,269      89,123,434       

Expenses

General government 10,623,023 -                       10,623,023      12,609,479       -                       12,609,479       

Public safety 18,040,820 -                       18,040,820      16,819,647       -                       16,819,647       

Public works 12,631,449 -                       12,631,449      3,195,355         -                       3,195,355         

Parks and recreation 6,750,655 -                       6,750,655        5,450,380         -                       5,450,380         

Community development 2,060,063 -                       2,060,063        1,965,366         -                       1,965,366         
Interest and fiscal charges 3,286,942 1,065,118        4,352,060        3,828,514         887,794           4,716,308         

Water and sewer -                       27,424,512      27,424,512      -                        24,444,844      24,444,844       

Total Expenses 53,392,952      28,489,630      81,882,582      43,868,741       25,332,638      69,201,379       

Change in Net Position 

Before Transfers 1,860,253 3,947,599 5,807,852 7,713,424 12,208,631 19,922,055

Transfers 1,023,100 (1,023,100)       -                       (329,950)           329,950           -                        

Total 1,023,100 (1,023,100) -                       (329,950) 329,950 -                        

Change in Net Position 2,883,353 2,924,499 5,807,852 7,383,474 12,538,581 19,922,055

Beginning Net Position 128,980,625 97,874,215      226,854,840    121,597,151     85,335,634      206,932,785     

Ending Net Position $ 131,863,978 $ 100,798,714 $ 232,662,692 $ 128,980,625 $ 97,874,215 $ 226,854,840

                                                                                             

Activities

PrimaryGovernmental

Activities

Primary

Government

Business-Type

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Business-Type

Government

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

TotalTotal

Activities

Governmental

Activities
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Governmental Activities 

The City’s total revenues of governmental activities, including transfers, were $56,276,305.  A 

significant portion 41%, of the City’s revenues came from property taxes.  Another 35% of 

revenue came from sales taxes.  Ad valorem property tax revenues as a percent of revenues 

remains stable as the City responds to the increases in assessed value of existing properties by 

reducing the ad valorem tax rate to a rate sufficient to generate the same revenues in the new 

year as were generated in the prior year.  The City Council has chosen to lower the tax rate each 

of the last five years.  Total assessed values of the properties in the City increased by 9%.  The 

City adopted a property tax rate of 40.21 cents per $100 of assessed valuation for fiscal year 

2019. Growth in the assessed valuation and conservative budgets allowed the City to lower the 

rate for fiscal year 2018 by 2.15 cents per hundred dollars of assessed valuation.  Sales tax 

revenue increased over the prior year by 11% which was most influenced by increases in same 

stores sales and the growing regional population.  Housing starts were consistent with recent 

years and remain predominately the construction of larger homes on larger tracts resulting in 

significantly higher price points.  Developers started infrastructure work on several projects

including additional phases of Stone Creek, Breezy Hill, and the new subdivision, Ladera 

Rockwall and Saddle Star South in 2019. The permit revenues increased by 4% due in large part 

to projects in the Technology Park and the Harbor area.  Over the past several years, Rockwall 

County, of which the City of Rockwall is the County seat, was one of the fastest growing 

counties in America, and named the wealthiest county in Texas.  
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The total cost of all programs and services were $53,392,952.  Of this total, $18,040,820 (34%)

were for the public safety functions in the Police and Fire Departments.  The Fire department 

continues to increase staffing adding 6 firefighter positions as the city grows and mature the 

combined paid/volunteer department. The city’s strategic planning was accepted by Council in 

2018 and includes an ongoing focus on the staffing ratios and service needs of the area.  The 

Public Works Department represents 24% of the City’s costs due to street construction and 

rehabilitation projects underway in 2019.  A study was previously funded to determine the

pavement condition of all streets and alleys in the City limits.  The results were evaluated and 

employed in the budget process for 2019 to determine priorities for maintenance projects which 

could reasonably be expected to improve the roadway and extend the time before more 

extensive repairs or replacement would be required in future capital projects.  

Business-Type Activities

The City’s business-type activities recorded an increase of $2,924,499 in net position.  Retail 

water sales decreased by 6% due to an extremely wet summer resulting in decreased 

consumption for irrigation purposes.  The City’s rates were increased to be effective in January 

2019.  The City implemented a conservation focused water rate structure in 2001 and increases 

the rate tiers each time new rates are adopted.  The rates for sewer were also increased for

January 2019.  Total sewer charges increased by 15% for the fiscal year.  The city employs 

winter averaging to calculate sewer billing so revenues were largely not affected by restrictions 

on irrigating lawns. Water and sewer charges were $30,374,422 which is an increase of 

$3,270,539 over the prior year.  

Water and sewer impact fees (Capital recovery fees) totaled $1,394,910 for the fiscal year.  

Impact fees, paid by developers, are designed to reduce the system’s initial costs in building 

assets to serve new growth.  Residential development is assessed an impact fee at the building 

permit stage while commercial projects are assessed at the beginning of site development.

Component Units

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) reported revenues including the ½-

cent sales tax, authorized under the Type A Corporation statutes, of $6,392,464.  Assets 

managed by the corporation include an inventory of 218 acres of land, zoned for light industrial 

uses and available for sale.  The REDC continues to attract companies to the City through its 

marketing efforts and ability to match businesses to available land.

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS

The City’s General Fund reported an ending unassigned fund balance of $14,692,432.  The largest

source of general fund revenue is sales tax, it accounted for $19,135,026 (48%) of total general 

fund revenue.  Ad valorem property taxes account for $12,356,485 (31%) of general fund 
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revenues.  The City’s property tax rate is split between maintenance/operations and debt 

service.  The City maintains the unassigned fund balance at or above acceptable levels as 

defined within the City’s financial policies.  This “reserve” balance allows the City Council to 

elect to fund projects unforeseen during the budgeting process and provides a measure of 

security against changes in the economy and the timing of cash flows. The unassigned balance 

increased by $1,807,154 or 15% due to stronger than anticipated sales tax and permit revenue 

sources as well as less than appropriated expenditures in each department.

Revenues by Source – General Fund

The City’s Debt Service Fund reported an increase in fund balance of $1,352,256.  Property tax 

collections for debt service requirements were $9,943,010.  This is required in order to pay debt 

service payments on bonds issued to construct numerous road and parks projects completed 

since the City’s bond election in 2005 and again in 2012 which authorized more than $92,831,000 

in projects.  After extensive study, the City adopted a Roadway Impact Fee which was updated 

in 2014, will be evaluated again in 2019 and from which generated $635,812 in new revenue to 

this fund in fiscal year 2019.  The City Council chooses to budget a portion of this fund balance 

each year toward meeting the City’s current debt service obligations.  This allows the use of the 

debt service fund reserves to lessen the effect of new debt issues on the property tax rate each 

year.
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The G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund reported a restricted fund balance of $494,102, a decrease of 

$5,556,781 from the prior year. For the final two road projects approved in the 2012 election, 

engineering design was completed and bids were received.  The construction commenced in

early 2019 and will continue for 23 months. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

During fiscal year 2019, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the budget to      

provide funding for several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings over the year, 

as well as increases or decreases in revenues when compared to original projections.  With the 

adjustments made to the budget, the original budgeted expenditures of $36,516,850 increased to 

$36,853,000 while revenue estimates increased from $37,902,500 to $38,483,800.  The City of 

Rockwall had originally estimated the ending general fund unassigned balance to be 

$11,119,928 however due to the budget adjustments mentioned above the fund balance was re-

estimated to be $11,395,228.  

  

General fund revenues ultimately were $39,863,514, a positive variance of $1,379,714 over the 

amended budget estimate, reflecting a greater than anticipated increase in sales tax collections

and construction permits late in the budget year.  Actual general fund total expenditures were 

$34,932,792 or $1,920,208 less than final projections.  Final expenditures in each department 

were generally less than anticipated.  The City ended the year with a fund balance of 

$14,695,155, or $1,810,377 more than the prior year. The increase is due to sales taxes and 

permit revenues exceeding early estimates and departments spending less than anticipated.  

Capital Assets

At the end of the fiscal year 2019 the City had $311,863,507 (Table 3) invested in a broad range 

of capital assets, including buildings, parks facilities, roads, police and fire equipment and 

water and sewer lines.  The balances shown below are net of accumulated depreciation.

Table 3

Capital Assets at Year-End
Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Land $      17,756,083 $      17,756,083 $          534,078 $          534,078 $      18,290,161 $        18,290,161 

Buildings & systems          11,857,542          12,078,705           5,812,093             5,914,444          17,669,635           17,993,149 

Improvements other than buildings          15,885,580          16,982,085          99,964,129         100,462,583        115,849,709         117,444,668 

Machinery & equipment            5,603,255         5,892,948            2,731,216             2,977,663          8,334,471             8,870,611 

Infrastructure       139,873,307      142,080,479                          -                            -       139,873,307         142,080,479 

Construction in progress            5,886,408          5,470,388            5,959,816              4,952,221          11,846,224           10,422,609 

$     196,862,175 $   200,260,690 $    115,001,332 $      114,840,989 $     311,863,507 $      315,101,677 
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The results of the street and alley condition assessment conducted in 2016 were used to develop 

a capital improvement program which included $85 million of street reconstruction projects 

which was approved by the voters in May 2018.  Projects have been prioritized and design will 

be undertaken on many of the projects in 2019 with construction timing and debt issuance 

phased over the next 8-10 years.

Additional information regarding the City’s capital assets is found in note IV-D on pages 62-64.

Debt

At year-end, the City had $107,008,374 in bonds and capitalized leases shown in Table 4. 

Table 4

City of Rockwall Outstanding Debt
Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

General obligation bonds $     73,500,000 $     79,880,000 $    16,700,000 $    18,705,000 $     90,200,000 $     98,585,000 

Certificates of obligation           6,305,000           7,020,000         6,995,000         7,565,000         13,300,000          14,585,000 

Capital Lease obligations                          -                         -          3,508,374          3,881,713           3,508,374             3,881,713 

$     79,805,000 $     86,900,000 $    27,203,374 $     30,151,713 $   107,008,374 $      117,051,713 

The City is permitted by Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up 

to $2.50 per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services including the payment 

of principal and interest on general obligation long-term debt.  The current ratio of net tax-

supported bonded debt to assessed value of all taxable property is 1.79% or $2,297 per capita.    

The City’s bond ratings at September 30, 2019 were as follows:

  General Obligation    Sales Tax(REDC) 

Standard & Poor’s Rating Group AA+                          A-

Moody’s Investor Service Inc. Aa2                  A1

Additional information on long-term debt may be found in note IV-F, on pages 65-71 of this 

report.

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGETS AND RATES

The City’s elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 

2020 budget, tax rate, and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities.  The City 

conservatively budgeted a 3% increase in sales tax revenue and modest increases in other 

revenues.  
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The City of Rockwall’s citizens enjoy above-average income levels per household.  This 

combined with the City’s proximity to major highways, and the Dallas-Fort Worth SMSA make 

Rockwall an attractive city in which to locate.  The City prides itself on a quality school district 

and “hometown” atmosphere.  The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation works to 

attract businesses with relocation incentives as well as business retention incentives such as 

workforce training opportunities.  The City’s unemployment rate was 3.1%, below national

levels.

The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for 

fiscal year 2020.  The budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2020 total $37,905,500 for the general 

fund.  Ad valorem tax revenue is determined by two factors, the total assessed value established 

by the Rockwall Central Appraisal District and the tax rate established by the Rockwall City 

Council.  The property tax rate was reduced to 38.7990 cents per hundred dollars of assessed 

value due to growth in assessed values.  

The City adopted written financial policies in 2001, which require that revenues and 

expenditures be projected conservatively. The policies include debt level guidelines.  These 

policies were reviewed by the City Council in 2009 and certain provisions related to the City’s 

fund balance were changed. The amended policy provides that the General Fund reserves 

should be no less than 3 months of recurring operating appropriations.  In addition, the policies 

provide that should an audited fund balance at the end of the fiscal year exceed 3.5 months, the 

City Council may elect to transfer a portion to a Capital Projects Fund.  The projected ending 

general fund balance for 2019 provides approximately 4.3 months of reserves for the City.  The 

2019 budget reflects planned expenditures from reserves including multiple vehicle 

replacements and parking lot repairs.  Street and alley maintenance funding was increased by

$1.1million dollars as well.

The 2020 budget expenditures include the addition of a mental health officer in the Police 

department, 4 maintenance workers for the Parks department, and 3 new firefighters.  The fire 

department continues to grow its paid staff with the addition of these 3 full-time firefighters 

along with three Captain position promotions   These changes were made in the Fire 

department as a result of strategic planning work finalized during the year.  

A comprehensive water and sewer rate study was developed during 2018 with rate 

recommendations over the next several years.  This included looking at the North Texas 

Municipal Water District projected rates for treated water over the next five years and well as 

budget planning and capital planning for the City’s own operations and projects.  Infrastructure 

asset management software was implemented in 2018 as well.  A phased program to add 

generators to each wastewater lift station will continue in 2020 as well as the addition on one 

new maintenance employee.
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REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors 

with a general overview of the City’s finances.  For more information, contact the City’s 

Assistant City Manager/Director of Finance, Mary Smith at (972) 771-7701; City of Rockwall; 385 

South Goliad Street, Rockwall TX 75087.  Email: msmith@rockwall.com.
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Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,951,453        $ 8,228,296        $ 29,179,749       

Investments 5,311,697          6,147               5,317,844         

Taxes receivable, net 5,359,230          -                       5,359,230         

Receivables, net 1,164,733          4,824,249        5,988,982         

Due from other governments -                         2,161,582        2,161,582         

Internal balances 15,604               (15,604)            -                        

Due from component units 26,610 -                       26,610              

Inventories 2,723                 263,275           265,998            

Restricted assets:

Cash -                         1,270,887        1,270,887         

Investments -                         720,000           720,000            

Receivables, net -                         5,131               5,131                

32,832,050        17,463,963      50,296,013       

Noncurrent assets:

Land held for sale -                         -                       -                        

Capital assets: 

Non-depreciable 23,642,491        6,493,894        30,136,385       

Net depreciable capital assets 173,219,684      108,507,438    281,727,122     

196,862,175      115,001,332    311,863,507     

229,694,225      132,465,295    362,159,520     

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Pension contributions 2,095,814          229,365           2,325,179         

OPEB contributions 2,587                 283                  2,870                

Pension investment experience 3,620,638          396,241           4,016,879         

Deferred charge on refunding 47,717               1,222,984        1,270,701         

5,766,756          1,848,873        7,615,629         

City of Rockwall, Texas
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION (Page 1 of 2)

September 30, 2019

 Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 

Business-Type

Total Current Assets

Assets

Activities Activities Total

Total Assets

Primary Government

Governmental
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$ 8,125,145 $ 38,665

300,000 -                     

1,114,057 -                     

6,615 5,882

-                     -                     

-                     -                     

-                     -                     

-                     -                     

-                     -                     

-                     -                     

-                     -                     

9,545,817      44,547           

12,353,261 -                     

-                     -                     

14,416 -                     

12,367,677    -                     

21,913,494    44,547           

28,323 -                     

35 -                     

48,930 -                     

9,776 -                     

87,064           -                     

ParkEDC

Component Units

TechnologyRockwall
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Liabilities

Accounts payable 3,804,083          1,567,781        5,371,864         

Due to primary government -                         -                       -                        

Customer deposits -                         612,375           612,375            

Compensated absences, current 1,333,748          90,259             1,424,007         

Accrued interest payable 509,648             210,379           720,027            

Long-term debt - current 6,690,000          2,975,006        9,665,006         

Total Current Liabilities 12,337,479        5,455,800        17,793,279       

Noncurrent liabilities:

Net pension liability 13,985,533        1,530,571        15,516,104       

OPEB liability 484,615             53,036             537,651            

Compensated absences, noncurrent 444,582             30,086             474,668            

Long-term debt - due in more than one year 74,488,410        26,242,799      100,731,209     

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 89,403,140        27,856,492      117,259,632     

101,740,619      33,312,292      135,052,911     

Deferred Inflows of Resources

OPEB assumption changes 9,969                 1,091               11,060              

Pension expected vs. actual experience 1,846,415          202,071           2,048,486         

1,856,384          203,162           2,059,546         

Net investment in capital assets 116,382,345      86,724,419      203,106,764     

Restricted for:

Public safety 378,148             -                       378,148            

Capital projects and acquisitions -                         720,000           720,000            

Debt service 5,083,470          1,270,887        6,354,357         

Economic development -                         -                       -                        

Tourism 441,902             -                       441,902            

Unrestricted 9,578,113          12,083,408      21,661,521       

$ 131,863,978      $ 100,798,714    $ 232,662,692     

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Total Net Position

Business-Type

Activities Total

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources

Net Position

Total Liabilities

City of Rockwall, Texas
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION (Page 2 of 2)

September 30, 2019

Primary Government

Governmental

Activities
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84,889 49,395

19,639 6,971

-                     -                     

10,506 -                     

114,112 -                     

1,410,000 -                     

1,639,146      56,366           

189,004 -                     

6,549 -                     

3,502 -                     

16,670,894 -                     

16,869,949    -                     

18,509,095    56,366           

135 -                     

24,953 -                     

25,088           -                     

1,134,704      -                     

-                     -                     

-                     -                     

-                     -                     

2,331,671      -                     

-                     -                     

-                     (11,819)          

$ 3,466,375      $ (11,819)          

Component Units

Rockwall Technology

EDC Park
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Primary Government

Governmental Activities

General government $ 10,623,023   $ 3,132,994 $ 567,869 $ -                     

Public safety 18,040,820   -                    649,774        42,242            

Public works 12,631,449   1,652,856     -                    -                     

Parks and recreation 6,750,655     -                    55,035          749,998          

Community development 2,060,063     -                    -                    -                     

Interest and fiscal charges 3,286,942     -                    -                    -                     

53,392,952   4,785,850     1,272,678     792,240          

Business-Type Activities

Water and sewer 28,489,630   31,769,332   -                    354,542          

28,489,630   31,769,332   -                    354,542          

$ 81,882,582   $ 36,555,182   $ 1,272,678     1,146,782       

Component Units

Rockwall EDC 3,280,592 -                    -                    -                     

Technology Park 210,288 -                    -                    -                     

$ 3,490,880     $ -                    $ -                    $ -                     

General Revenues:

Taxes

Property taxes

Sales taxes

Franchise and local taxes

Hotel occupancy taxes

Assessments revenue

Other revenues

Investment income

Transfers

Total General Revenues and Transfers

Change in Net Position

Beginning Net Position

Ending Net Position

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Total Governmental Activities

Functions/Programs Services

Total Business-Type Activities

Total Primary Government

Total Component Units

City of Rockwall, Texas
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Contributions

Program Revenues

Charges for Grants andGrants and

Operating Capital 

ContributionsExpenses
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$ (6,922,160)          $ -                       $ (6,922,160)       $ -                         $ -                         

(17,348,804)        -                       (17,348,804)     -                         -                         

(10,978,593)        -                       (10,978,593)     -                         -                         

(5,945,622)          -                       (5,945,622)       -                         -                         

(2,060,063)          -                       (2,060,063)       -                         -                         

(3,286,942)          -                       (3,286,942)       -                         -                         

(46,542,184)        -                       (46,542,184)     -                         -                         

-                          3,634,244        3,634,244        -                         -                         

-                          3,634,244        3,634,244        -                         -                         

(46,542,184)        3,634,244        (42,907,940)     -                         -                         

(3,280,592)         -                         

-                         (210,288)            

(3,280,592)         (210,288)            

22,916,157         -                       22,916,157      -                         -                         

19,497,488         -                       19,497,488      6,392,464 -                         

3,514,855           -                       3,514,855        -                         -                         

860,995              -                       860,995           -                         -                         

-                          -                       -                       -                         179,322

909,850              44,117             953,967           12,989 -                         

703,092              269,238           972,330           210,740 176

1,023,100           (1,023,100)       -                       -                         -                         

49,425,537         (709,745)          48,715,792      6,616,193           179,498             

2,883,353           2,924,499        5,807,852        3,335,601           (30,790)              

128,980,625       97,874,215      226,854,840    130,774 18,971

$ 131,863,978       $ 100,798,714    $ 232,662,692    $ 3,466,375           $ (11,819)              

                                                                                                                           

Business-Type

Activities

Governmental Rockwall

Activities

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

ParkEDC

Technology

Component UnitsPrimary Government

Total
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Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,834,924 $ 4,618,162 $ 1,365,114

Investments 3,799,438     -                   -                    

Taxes receivable, net 3,667,323     232,251 -                    

Franchise tax receivables 1,297,794 -                   -                    

Fines receivable 188,666 -                   -                    

Accounts receivable 70,340 -                   -                    

Other receivables 16,705          -                   -                    

Interest receivable 16,759 -                   -                    

Due from other funds 17,815 -                   -                    

Due from component units 41,939          -                   -                    

Inventories 2,723            -                   -                    

$ 17,954,426 $ 4,850,413 $ 1,365,114

Liabilities

Accounts payable $ 2,094,724     $ -                   $ 871,012

Seizures payable -                   -                   -                    

Due to other governments 161,730 -                   -                    

Due to component units 15,329 -                   -                    

Due to other funds 7,518            -                   -                    

2,279,301 -                   871,012         

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Unavailable revenue - property taxes 262,926 213,750 -                    

Unavailable revenue - fines and forfeitures 128,294 -                   -                    

Unavailable revenue - franchise taxes 588,750 -                   -                    

Unavailable revenue - assessments -                   -                   -                    

Unavailable revenue - grants -                   -                   -                    

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 979,970 213,750 -                    

Nonspendable:

Inventories 2,723            -                   -                    

Committed for:

General government -                   -                   -                    

Public safety -                   -                   -                    

Public works -                   -                   -                    

Parks and recreation -                   -                   -                    

Capital projects -                   -                   -                    

Capital acquisitions -                   -                   -                    

Restricted for:

Debt service -                   4,636,663     -                    

Public safety -                   -                   -                    

Tourism -                   -                   -                    

Capital projects -                   -                   494,102         

Unassigned 14,692,432   -                   -                    

14,695,155 4,636,663 494,102

$ 17,954,426 $ 4,850,413 $ 494,102

See Notes to Financial Statements.                                                    

City of Rockwall, Texas
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
September 30, 2019

Total Assets

General Debt Service

Total Liabilities

Fund Balances

Assets

G/O Bonds -

Capital Projects

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources 

and Fund Balances

Total Fund Balances
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$ 3,815,677     $ 18,633,877   

1,512,259     5,311,697     

161,862        4,061,436     

-                   1,297,794     

-                   188,666        

872,263        942,603        

-                   16,705          

-                   16,759          

7,018            24,833          

-                   41,939          

-                   2,723            

$ 6,369,079 $ 30,539,032

$ 124,686        $ 3,090,422     

31,841          31,841          

-                   161,730        

-                   15,329          

1,386            8,904            

157,913 3,308,226

144,220        620,896        

-                   128,294        

-                   588,750        

115,017        115,017        

393,244        393,244        

652,481        1,846,201

-                   2,723            

107,161        107,161        

222,375        222,375        

474,615        474,615        

1,005,431     1,005,431     

623,986        623,986        

1,858,260     1,858,260     

446,807        5,083,470     

378,148        378,148        

441,902        441,902        

-                   494,102        

-                   14,692,432   

5,558,685 25,384,605

$ 5,716,598 $ 28,692,831

                                  

Nonmajor

Funds

Total

Governmental Governmental

Funds
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Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds $ 25,384,605

Adjustments for the Statement of Net Position:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial

resources and, therefore, not reported in the governmental funds.

Capital assets - non-depreciable 23,642,491

Capital assets - net depreciable 173,219,684

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period

expenditures and, therefore, are deferred in the governmental funds. 1,846,201

Deferred inflows of resources, represents an acquisition of net position that applies

to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources

(revenues) until that time

Pension assumption changes (1,846,415)

OPEB assumption changes (9,969)

Deferred outflows of resources, represent a consumption of net position that applies

to a future period(s) and is not recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/

expenditures) until then

Pension contributions 2,095,814

Pension investment experience 3,620,638

OPEB contributions 2,587

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the cost of employee benefits and 

workers' compensation to individual funds. The assets and liabilities of the internal

service funds are included in governmental activities in the statement of net position

Net position - governmental activities 1,797,161

Some liabilities, including bonds payable and deferred charges, are not reported as 

liabilities in the governmental funds.

Accrued interest (509,648)

Deferred charges:

On refunding 47,717

Bond discount 155,635

Bond premium (1,529,045)

Net pension liability (13,985,533)

OPEB liability (484,615)

Compensated absences (1,778,330)

Non-current liabilities due in one year (6,690,000)

Non-current liabilities due in more than one year (73,115,000)

Net Position of Governmental Activities $ 131,863,978

See Notes to Financial Statements.

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

September 30, 2019

City of Rockwall, Texas
RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
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Revenues

Property tax $ 12,356,485     $ 9,943,010 $ -                        

Sales tax 19,135,026     -                    -                        

Franchise and local taxes 3,408,880       -                    -                        

Hotel occupancy taxes -                     -                    -                        

License and permits 1,553,938       -                    -                        

Intergovernmental 1,126,176       -                    

Charges for services 1,027,896 635,812 -                        

Fines and forfeitures 695,536          -                    -                        

Investment income 353,491          161,915 127,117

Other revenue 170,586          -                    -                        

Contributions and donations 35,500 -                    -                        

39,863,514     10,740,737   127,117            

Expenditures

Current:

Administration 4,856,025 -                    -                        

Finance 701,499 -                    -                        

Mayor/council 100,810 -                    -                        

Police 11,620,540 -                    -                        

Fire 4,885,836 -                    -                        

Municipal court 395,972 -                    -                        

Public works 5,370,529 -                    -                        

Parks and recreation 4,830,650 -                    -                        

Community development 2,170,931 -                    -                        

Debt Service:

Principal -                     6,235,000 -                        

Interest and fiscal charges -                     3,143,231 -                        

Administrative charges -                     10,250 -                        

Capital outlay -                     -                    5,620,210

34,932,792     9,388,481     5,620,210         

4,930,722       1,352,256     (5,493,093)        

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in 77,655 -                    -                        

Transfers (out) (3,198,000)     -                    (63,688)             

(3,120,345)     -                    (63,688)             

1,810,377 1,352,256 (5,556,781)

Beginning fund balances 12,884,778 3,284,407 6,050,883

$ 14,695,155     $ 4,636,663     $ 494,102            

                                                                  

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Total Revenues

General

G/O Bonds -

Capital ProjectsDebt Service

Ending Fund Balances

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Total Expenditures

Over (Under) Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Net Change in Fund Balances

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

City of Rockwall, Texas

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
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$ 377,235        $ 22,676,730     

362,462        19,497,488     

-                    3,408,880       

860,995        860,995          

98,918          1,652,856       

79,250          1,205,426       

742,137        2,405,845       

-                    695,536          

60,569          703,092          

681,280        851,866          

424,006        459,506          

3,686,852     54,418,220     

525,324        5,381,349       

-                    701,499          

-                    100,810          

195,335        11,815,875     

5,614            4,891,450       

-                    395,972          

-                    5,370,529       

449,975        5,280,625       

-                    2,170,931       

860,000        7,095,000       

287,166        3,430,397       

-                    10,250            

893,303        6,513,513       

3,216,717     53,158,200     

470,135        1,260,020       

649,788        727,443          

(77,655)         (3,339,343)     

572,133        (2,611,900)     

1,042,268 (1,351,880)

4,516,417     26,736,485     

$ 5,558,685     $ 25,384,605     

                                          

Nonmajor

Governmental

Funds

Total

Governmental

Funds
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Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are

different because:

Net changes in fund balances - total governmental funds $ (1,351,880)

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the

statement of activities the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated

useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. 

Capital outlay 8,352,381

Capital contributions 134,895

Depreciation expense (11,862,743)

Adjustment for capital asset disposals (23,051)

Revenues in the statement of activities that do not provide current financial 

resources are not reported as revenues in the funds. 723,141

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current

financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds.

Compensated absences 3,439

Accrued interest 49,656

Pension expense (707,495)

OPEB expense (43,524)

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the cost of employee benefits and 

workers' compensation to individual funds. The net revenue of certain activities of internal

service funds is reported with governmental activities 409,485

The issuance of long-term debt (e.g., bonds, leases, certificates of obligation)

provides current financial resources to governmental funds, while the

repayment of the principal of long-term debt consumes the current financial 

resources of governmental funds. Neither transaction, however, has any 

effect on net position. Also, governmental funds report the effect of 

premiums, discounts, and similar items when they are first issued; whereas,

these amounts are deferred and amortized in the statement of activities.

This amount is the net effect of these differences in the treatment of long-term

debt and related items.

Amortization of deferred charges on refunding (8,109)

Amortization of debt premium/discount 112,158

Principal payments 7,095,000

$ 2,883,353
                       

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

City of Rockwall, Texas
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
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Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,228,296 $ 1,333,000 $ 984,576

Investments 6,147               -                       -                       

Accounts receivable, net 4,824,249        -                       -                       

Due from other governments 2,161,582        -                       -                       

Due from other funds -                       250,000 1,684

Inventories 263,275           -                       -                       

Restricted assets:

Restricted cash 1,270,887 -                       -                       

Restricted investments 720,000 -                       -                       

Restricted receivables 5,131 -                       -                       

17,479,567      1,583,000        986,260           

Noncurrent Assets

Capital assets:

Non-depreciable 6,493,894 -                       -                       

Net depreciable capital assets 108,507,438 -                       -                       

115,001,332    -                       -                       

132,480,899    1,583,000        986,260           

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred charge on refunding 1,222,984 -                       -                       

Pension contributions 229,365           -                       -                       

OPEB contributions 283 -                       -                       

Pension investment experience 396,241 -                       -                       

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,848,873        -                       -                       

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Total Noncurrent Assets

Workers'Water and

City of Rockwall, Texas
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

PROPRIETARY FUNDS (Page 1 of 2)

September 30, 2019

Business-Type

Activities Internal Service Funds

Total Assets

Sewer Compensation

Assets

Total Current Assets

Benefits

Employee
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$ 2,317,576        

-                       

-                       

-                       

251,684           

-                       

-                       

-                       

-                       

2,569,260        

-                       

-                       

-                       

2,569,260        

-                       

-                       

-                       

-                       

-                       

Internal Service

Total

Funds
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Current Liabilities

Accounts payable $ 1,567,781        $ 474,510 $ 45,580

Customer deposits 612,375           -                       -                       

Compensated absences, current 90,259             -                       -                       

Capital lease obligations 395,006           -                       -                       

Bonds and certificates of obligation 2,580,000        -                       -                       

Accrued interest 210,379           -                       -                       

Due to other funds 15,604 1,184 250,825

5,471,404        475,694           296,405           

Noncurrent Liabilities

Compensated absences, noncurrent 30,086             -                       -                       

Capital lease obligations 3,113,368 -                       -                       

Bonds and certificates of obligation 23,129,431 -                       -                       

Net pension liability 1,530,571        -                       -                       

OPEB liability 53,036 -                       -                       

33,327,896      475,694           296,405           

Deferred Inflows of Resources

OPEB assumption changes 1,091 -                       -                       

Pension expected experience vs. actual 202,071           -                       -                       

203,162           -                       -                       

Net investment in capital assets 86,724,419      -                       -                       

Restricted for:

Debt service 1,270,887        -                       -                       

Capital projects 720,000           -                       -                       

Unrestricted 12,083,408      1,107,306        689,855           

$ 100,798,714    $ 1,107,306        $ 689,855           

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Sewer Benefits Compensation

Total Net Position

Net Position

Employee Workers'

Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources

Total Current Liabilities

Water and

Internal Service Funds

City of Rockwall, Texas
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

PROPRIETARY FUNDS (Page 2 of 2)

September 30, 2019
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$ 520,090           

-                       

-                       

-                       

-                       

-                       

252,009           

772,099           

-                       

-                       

-                       

-                       

-                       

772,099           

-                       

-                       

-                       

-                       

-                       

-                       

1,797,161        

$ 1,797,161        

Funds

Total

Internal Service
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Operating Revenues

Charges for services $ 30,374,422      $ 836,183 $ -                  

Impact fees 1,394,910 -                   -                  

Other revenue 44,117             28,000 500

31,813,449      864,183 500

Operating Expenses

Personnel expenses 2,521,417        -                   -                  

Supplies 826,469           -                   -                  

Operations 210,582           -                   -                  

Utilities 375,803 -                   -                  

Contractual services 20,169,816      4,017,534 144,661

Depreciation 3,316,744        -                   -                  

27,420,831      4,017,534 144,661

4,392,618        (3,153,351) (144,161)

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Investment income 269,238 58,204 13,793

Interest expense (1,065,118)       -                   -                  

Fiscal charges (3,681)              -                   -                  

(799,561)          58,204 13,793

3,593,057        (3,095,147)   (130,368)     

Capital Contributions and Transfers

Capital grants and contributions 354,542 -                   -                  

Transfers in -                       3,400,000 485,000

Transfers (out) (1,023,100)       (250,000)      -                  

Total Capital Contributions and Transfers (668,558)          3,150,000    485,000      

2,924,499        54,853         354,632      

Beginning net position 97,874,215 1,052,453 335,223

$ 100,798,714    $ 1,107,306    $ 689,855      

See Notes to Financial Statements.

City of Rockwall, Texas
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION

PROPRIETARY FUNDS

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Ending Net Position

Total Operating Revenues

Total Operating Expenses

Change in Net Position

Operating Income (Loss)

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Income Before Capital Contributions and Transfers

Sewer

Employee

Benefits

Internal Service Funds

Business-Type

Activities

Water and Workers'

Compensation

38



$ 836,183             

-                         

28,500               

864,683

-                         

-                         

-                         

-                         

4,162,195          

-                         

4,162,195

(3,297,512)

71,997               

-                         

-                         

71,997

(3,225,515)         

-                         

3,885,000          

(250,000)            

3,635,000          

409,485             

1,387,676          

$ 1,797,161          

Internal Service

Funds

Total

39



Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Payments to employees $ (2,459,719)      $ -                  $ -                  

Payments to suppliers (23,322,230)    (4,282,218)  (194,903)     

Receipts from customers 30,851,827      913,229       1,894          

5,069,878        (3,368,989)  (193,009)     

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities

Receipts from internal service fund -                      -                  250,825      

Transfers in -                      3,400,000    485,000      

Transfers (out) (1,023,100)      (250,000)     -                  

        (1,023,100)      3,150,000         735,825 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities

Acquisition and construction of capital assets (3,122,543)      -                  -                  

Interest paid on capital debt (1,076,829)      -                  -                  

Principal paid on capital debt (2,948,339)      -                  -                  

(7,147,711)      -                  -                  

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Acquisition (purchase) of investments (136,766)         1,224,246    394,459      

Interest on investments 269,238           58,204         13,793        

132,472           1,282,450    408,252      

(2,968,461)      1,063,461    951,068      

Beginning cash and cash equivalents 12,467,644      269,539       33,508        

$ 9,499,183        $ 1,333,000    $ 984,576      

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Activities

Ending Cash and Cash Equivalents

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities

 Net Cash Provided (Used) by Noncapital Financing 

Activities

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital and Related 

Financing Activities

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash 

City of Rockwall, Texas
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUNDS (Page 1 of 2)

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Sewer Benefits Compensation

Water and Employee Workers'

Business-Type

Internal Service Funds
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$ -                     

(4,477,121)     

915,123          

(3,561,998)     

250,825          

3,885,000       

(250,000)        

        3,885,825 

-                     

-                     

-                     

-                     

1,618,705       

71,997            

1,690,702       

2,014,529       

303,047          

$ 2,317,576       

Internal Service

Funds

Total
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Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss)

to Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities

Operating Income (Loss) $ 4,392,618        $ (3,153,351)  $ (144,161)     

Adjustments to reconcile operating

  income (loss) to net cash provided (used):

Depreciation 3,316,744        -                  -                  

Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities:

(Increase) Decrease in:

Accounts receivable (983,399)         49,046         1,394          

Inventory 90,852             -                  -                  

Restricted accrued interest (1,120)             -                  -                  

Due from other funds -                      (250,000)     (1,684)         

Grant receivables (1,383,600)      -                  -                  

Increase (Decrease) in:

Accounts payable (461,296)         115,158       (48,558)       

Due to other funds 15,604             (129,842)     -                  

Compensated absences (24,475)           -                  -                  

Deferred outflows - pension contributions (13,582)           -                  -                  

Deferred outflows - OPEB contributions (38)                  -                  -                  

Deferred inflows - OPEB assumption 

changes 4,864               -                  -                  

Deferred outflows - pension investment 

experience (600,402)         -                  -                  

Deferred inflows - pension expected 

experience vs. actual 115,854           -                  -                  

Net pension liability 575,558           -                  -                  

OPEB liability 3,919               -                  -                  

Customer deposits 21,777             -                  -                  

$ 5,069,878        $ (3,368,989)  $ (193,009)     

                                                            

Capital assets contributed by developer $ 354,542           $ -                  $ -                  

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Schedule of Non-Cash Capital and Related 

Financing Activities

Workers'

Compensation

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUNDS (Page 2 of 2)

Employee

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

City of Rockwall, Texas

Sewer

Water and

Benefits

Business-Type

Activities Internal Service Funds
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$ (3,297,512)     

-                     

50,440            

-                     

-                     

(251,684)        

-                     

66,600            

(129,842)        

-                     

-                     

-                     

-                     

-                     

-                     

-                     

-                     

-                     

$ (3,561,998)     

                      

$ 354,542          

Funds

Total

Internal Service
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Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,132,347

Investments 1,228,227

Interest receivable 7,502

3,368,076     

Due to developers 3,368,076

$ 3,368,076     

                    

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Total Assets

Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Agency

Fund

Escrow

Assets

Special

City of Rockwall, Texas
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUND

September 30, 2019
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I.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The City of Rockwall, Texas (the “City”) was founded in 1854 and incorporated in 1874. The City 

operates under the Council-Manager form of government as adopted by a home rule charter 

approved January 21, 1985. The City provides a full range of municipal services including public 

safety (police and fire), highway and streets, parks and recreation, health and social services, planning 

and zoning, and general administrative services. In addition, the City provides water and sewer 

services as a proprietary function of the City. 

The accounting policies of the City conform to generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) 

applicable to government units. The following is a summary of the more significant accounting 

policies.

A. Description of Government-Wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of 

activities) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary government and 

its component units. All fiduciary activities are reported only in the fund financial statements. 

Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and 

other nonexchange transactions, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to 

a significant extent on fees and charges to external customers for support. Likewise, the primary 

government is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the 

primary government is financially accountable.

B. Reporting Entity

For financial reporting purposes, management has considered all potential component units. 

Component units are legally separate organizations for which the elected officials of the primary 

government are financially accountable. The decision to include a potential component unit in 

the reporting entity was made by applying the criteria set forth in GAAP. The criteria used are as 

follows:

Financial Accountability – The primary government is deemed to be financially accountable if it 

appoints a voting majority of the organization’s governing body and (1) it is able to impose its 

will on that organization or (2) there is a potential for the organization to provide specific 

financial benefits or impose specific financial burdens on the primary government. Additionally, 

the primary government may be financially accountable if an organization is fiscally dependent 

on the primary government and there is a potential for the organization to provide specific 

financial benefits or impose specific financial burdens on the primary government regardless of 

whether the organization has a separately elected governing board, a governing board appointed 

by a higher level of government or a jointly appointed board.
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Discretely Presented Component Units

Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (“REDC”)

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (“REDC”) is governed by a seven-member 

Board of Directors appointed, at will, by the City Council. REDC represents the City by 

promoting it as a location for new business; it also acquires and develops land for that purpose. 

REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to support its activities. The funds of REDC are composed of 

governmental fund types. Stand-alone financial statements for REDC as of and for the fiscal year 

ended September 30, 2019 are not prepared.

Rockwall Technology Park Association (“RTPA”)

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (“RTPA”) provides repair and maintenance of the 

common area within the park being developed by REDC. RTPA's Board of Directors is composed 

of representatives of the landowners. At September 30, 2019, REDC owned the majority of the 

land and the Board was therefore composed of REDC board members. When the park becomes 

75% or more owned by private landowners, it will become an entity independent of the City. 

Until then, it is controlled by REDC, a discretely presented component unit of the City. RTPA, is 

effectively controlled by the City through REDC and thus provides a potential financial benefit or 

burden to the City. The funds of RTPA are composed of governmental fund types. Stand-alone 

financial statements RTPA as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019 are not 

prepared.

C. Basis of Presentation - Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

While separate government-wide and fund financial statements are presented, they are 

interrelated. The governmental activities column incorporates data from governmental funds 

while business-type activities incorporate data from the government’s enterprise funds. Separate 

financial statements are provided for governmental funds and the proprietary funds.

As discussed earlier, the government has two discretely presented component units which are 

shown in separate columns in the government-wide financial statements.

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide 

financial statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments where the amounts are 

reasonably equivalent in value to the interfund services provided and other charges between the 

various other functions of the government. Elimination of these charges would distort the direct 

costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned.

The fund financial statements provide information about the government’s funds, including its 

fiduciary funds and blended component units. Separate statements for each fund category; 
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governmental and proprietary are presented. The emphasis of fund financial statements is on 

major governmental and enterprise funds, each displayed in a separate column. All remaining 

governmental and enterprise funds are aggregated and reported as nonmajor funds. Major 

individual governmental and enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund 

financial statements.

The City reports the following major governmental funds:

General Fund 

The General Fund is the City’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources 

of the general government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund.

Debt Service Fund 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for 

principal and interest on long-term debt of governmental funds.

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund

The G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund accounts for the acquisition or construction of capital 

assets used in the operation of governmental funds.

The City reports the following major proprietary fund:

Water and Sewer Fund 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater 

treatment plants, wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems.

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types:

Internal Service Funds

The Internal Service Funds account for employees’ health insurance and workers’ 

compensation coverage services provided to other departments or agencies of the 

government on a cost-reimbursement basis.
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Special Revenue Funds

The Special Revenue Funds account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to 

expenditures for specified purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital 

projects.)

Fiduciary Funds

The Fiduciary Funds account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent on 

behalf of others. The Agency Fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of 

operations or have a measurement focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the accrual basis 

of accounting. This fund is used to account for developer contributions for infrastructure projects 

related to various developments to be constructed at a later date.

During the course of operations the government has activity between funds for various purposes. 

Any residual balances outstanding at year end are reported as due from/to other funds and 

advances to/from other funds. While these balances are reported in fund financial statements, 

certain eliminations are made in the preparation of the government-wide financial statements. 

Balances between the funds included in governmental activities (i.e., the governmental and 

internal service funds) are eliminated so that only the net amount is included as internal balances 

in the governmental activities column. Similarly, balances between the funds included in 

business-type activities (i.e., the enterprise funds) are eliminated so that only the net amount is 

included as internal balances in the business-type activities column.

Further, certain activity occurs during the year involving transfers of resources between funds. In 

fund financial statements these amounts are reported at gross amounts as transfers in/out. While 

reported in fund financial statements, certain eliminations are made in the preparation of the 

government-wide financial statements. Transfers between the funds included in governmental 

activities are eliminated so that only the net amount is included as transfers in the governmental 

activities column. Similarly, balances between the funds included in business-type activities are 

eliminated so that only the net amount is included as transfers in the business-type activities 

column.

D. Measurement focus and basis of accounting

The accounting and financial reporting treatment is determined by the applicable measurement 

focus and basis of accounting. Measurement focus indicates the type of resources being measured 

such as current financial resources or economic resources. The basis of accounting indicates the 

timing of transactions or events for recognition in the financial statements.

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 

focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
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recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property 

taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items 

are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have 

been met.

The governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources

measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as 

they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are 

collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current 

period. For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be available if they are collected 

within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when 

a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well 

as expenditures related to compensated absences, and claims and judgments, are recorded only 

when payment is due. General capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in 

governmental funds. Issuance of long-term debt and acquisitions under capital leases are 

reported as other financing sources.

Property taxes, sales taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal 

period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of 

the current fiscal period. Entitlements are recorded as revenues when all eligibility requirements 

are met, including any time requirements, and the amount is received during the period or 

within the availability period for this revenue source (within 60 days of year end). Expenditure-

driven grants are recognized as revenue when the qualifying expenditures have been incurred 

and all other eligibility requirements have been met, and the amount is received during the 

period or within the availability period for this revenue source (within 60 days of year end). All 

other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by 

the government.

Proprietary, pension and other postemployment benefit trust funds are reported using the 

economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Agency funds have no 

measurement focus but utilize the accrual basis of accounting for reporting its assets and liabilities.
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E. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows, and Fund Equity or Net Position

1. Deposits and Investments

The City’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits and 

short term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of 

acquisition. For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, the proprietary fund types consider 

temporary investments with maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash 

equivalents.

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 31, Accounting and Reporting for Certain Investments and 

External Investment Pools, the City reports all investments at fair value, except for “money market 

investments” and “2a7-like pools.”  Money market investments, which are short-term highly 

liquid debt instruments that may include U.S. Treasury and agency obligations, are reported at 

amortized costs.  Investment positions in external investment pools that are operated in a manner 

consistent with the SEC’s Rule 2a7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940, such as TexPool, are 

reported using the pools’ share price.

The City has adopted a written investment policy regarding the investment of its funds as 

defined in the Public Funds Investment Act, Chapter 2256, of the Texas Governmental Code.  In 

summary, the City is authorized to invest in the following:

Direct obligations of the U.S. Government

Fully collateralized certificates of deposit and money market accounts

Statewide investment pools

SEC registered, no load money market mutual funds 

2.     Fair Value

The City has applied Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Statement No. 72, 

Fair Value Measurement and Application. GASB Statement No. 72 provides guidance for 

determining a fair value measurement for reporting purposes and applying fair value to certain 

investments and disclosures related to all fair value measurements.

3. Receivables and Interfund Transactions

Transactions between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements 

outstanding at the end of the year are referred to as either “interfund receivables/payables” (i.e., 

the current portion of interfund loans) or “advances to/from other funds” (i.e., the non-current 

portion of interfund loans).  All other outstanding balances between funds are reported as “due 

to/from other funds” in the fund financial statements.  If the transactions are between the primary 

government and its component unit, these receivables and payables are classified as “due to/from 
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component unit/primary government.” Any residual balances outstanding between the 

governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the government-wide 

financial statements as “internal balances.”

Advances between funds are offset by a nonspendable fund balance account in the applicable 

governmental fund to indicate they are not available for appropriation and are not expendable 

available financial resources.

All trade receivables are shown net of any allowance for uncollectible amounts.

4. Inventories and Prepaid Items

The costs of governmental fund type inventories are recorded as expenditures when the related 

liability is incurred, (i.e., the purchase method).  The inventories are valued at the lower of cost or 

market using the first-in/first-out method. Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to 

future accounting periods (prepaid expenditures) are recognized as expenditures when utilized. 

5. Restricted Assets

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund certificates of obligation are classified as restricted assets on 

the statement of net position because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants.

6. Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, 

bridges, sidewalks, and similar items) are reported in the applicable governmental or business-

type activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined 

by the government, as assets with an initial individual cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated 

useful life in excess of one year. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical 

cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets, donated works of art, and capital items 

received in a service concession arrangement are reported at acquisition value. Major outlays for 

capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest costs 

incurred in connection with construction of enterprise fund capital assets are capitalized when 

the effects of capitalization materially impact the financial statements.

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or 

materially extend assets’ lives are not capitalized.
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Property, plant, and equipment of the primary government, as well as the component units, are 

depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful years.

Asset Description

Estimated 

Useful Life

Buildings 20 to 30 years

Building Improvements 20 to 50 years

Public domain infrastructure 20 years

System infrastructure 50 years

Equipment 3 to 10 years

7. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section 

for deferred outflows / inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred 

outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) 

and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/ expenditure) until then. The 

government only has three items that qualify for reporting in this category. One example is the 

deferred charge on refunding reported in the government-wide statement of net position. A 

deferred charge on refunding results form the difference in the carrying value of refunded debt 

and its reacquisition price. This amount is deferred and amortized over the shorter of the life of 

the refunded or refunding debt.

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate 

section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows 

of resources, represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will 

not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The government has only 

one type of item, which arises only under a modified accrual basis of accounting that qualifies for 

reporting in this category. Accordingly, the item, unavailable revenue, is reported only in the 

governmental funds balance sheet. The governmental funds report unavailable revenues from 

property taxes, fines and forfeitures and ambulance fees. These amounts are deferred and 

recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that the amounts become available. Deferred 

inflows of resources can also occur at the government wide level due to differences between 

investment gains and losses realized on pension investments compared to assumption used 

within the pension actuarial valuation model.

8. Long-Term Obligations

In the government-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are 

reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities statement of net position. The 

long-term debt consists primarily of bonds payable and accrued compensated absences.
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Long-term debt for governmental funds is not reported as liabilities in the fund financial 

statements until due. The debt proceeds are reported as other financing sources, net of the 

applicable premium or discount and payments of principal and interest reported as expenditures.  

In the governmental fund types, issuance costs, even if withheld from the actual net proceeds 

received, are reported as debt service expenditures.  However, claims and judgments paid from 

governmental funds are reported as a liability in the fund financial statements only for the 

portion expected to be financed from expendable available financial resources.

Long-term debt and other obligations, financed by proprietary funds, are reported as liabilities in 

the appropriate funds.  For proprietary fund types, bond premiums and discounts are deferred 

and amortized over the life of the bonds using the effective interest method, if material.  Bonds 

payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount.  Issuance costs are 

expensed when incurred.

Net Pension Liability is valued using an actuarial model and represents the difference between 

the plan fiduciary net position and the net pension liability consistent with GASB statement no. 

68. The portion of this liability presented as a current liability is based on actuarially calculations 

for estimated future payments of benefits and refunds over the twelve months following 

yearend.

Assets acquired under the terms of capital leases are recorded as liabilities and capitalized in the 

government-wide financial statements at the present value of net minimum lease payments at 

inception of the lease.  In the year of acquisition, capital lease transactions are recorded as other 

financing sources and as capital outlay expenditures in the general fund.  Lease payments 

representing both principal and interest are recorded as expenditures in the general fund upon 

payment with an appropriate reduction of principal recorded in the government-wide financial 

statements.

9. Pensions

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred 

inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the Fiduciary 

Net Position of the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS) and additions to/deductions 

from TMRS’s Fiduciary Net Position have been determined on the same basis as they are 

reported by TMRS. For this purpose, plan contributions are recognized in the period that 

compensation is reported for the employee, which is when contributions are legally due. Benefit 

payments and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit 

terms. Investments are reported at fair value.
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10. Other Postemployment Benefits (“OPEB”)

The City has implemented GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 

Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. This statement applies to the individual 

employers (TMRS cities) in the TMRS Supplemental Death Benefits (SDB) plan, with retiree 

coverage. The TMRS SDBF covers both active and retiree benefits with no segregation of assets, 

and therefore doesn’t meet the definition of a trust under GASB No. 75 (i.e., no assets are 

accumulated for OPEB) and as such the SDBF is considered to be an unfunded OPEB plan. For 

purposes of reporting under GASB 75, the retiree portion of the SDBF is not considered a cost 

sharing plan and is instead considered a single employer, defined benefit OPEB plan. The death 

benefit for active employees provides a lump-sum payment approximately equal to the 

employee’s annual salary, calculated based on the employee’s actual earnings on which TMRS 

deposits are made, for the 12-month period preceding the month of death. The death benefit 

amount for retirees is $7,500. GASB No. 75 requires the liability of employers and nonemployer 

contributing entities to employees for defined benefit OPEB (net OPEB liability) to be measured 

as the portion of the present value of projected benefit payments to be provided to current active 

and inactive employees that is attributed to those employees’ past periods of service (total OPEB 

liability), less the amount of the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position.

11. Net Position Flow Assumption

Sometimes the government will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted (e.g., 

restricted bond or grant proceeds) and unrestricted resources. In order to calculate the amounts 

to report as restricted – net position and unrestricted – net position in the government-wide and 

proprietary fund financial statements, a flow assumption must be made about the order in which 

the resources are considered to be applied. It is the government’s policy to consider restricted –

net position to have been depleted before unrestricted – net position is applied.

12. Fund Balance Flow Assumptions

Sometimes the government will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted and 

unrestricted resources (the total of committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance). In order 

to calculate the amounts to report as restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned fund 

balance in the governmental fund financial statements a flow assumption must be made about 

the order in which the resources are considered to be applied. It is the government’s policy to 

consider restricted fund balance to have been depleted before using any of the components of 

unrestricted fund balance. Further, when the components of unrestricted fund balance can be 

used for the same purpose, committed fund balance is depleted first, followed by assigned fund 

balance. Unassigned fund balance is applied last.
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13. Fund Balance Policies

Fund balance of governmental funds is reported in various categories based on the nature of any 

limitations requiring the use of resources for specific purposes. The government itself can 

establish limitations on the use of resources through either a commitment (committed fund 

balance) or an assignment (assigned fund balance).

The committed fund balance classification includes amounts that can be used only for the specific 

purposes determined by a formal action of the government’s highest level of decision-making 

authority. The governing council is the highest level of decision-making authority for the 

government that can, by adoption of an ordinance prior to the end of the fiscal year, commit fund 

balance. Once adopted, the limitation imposed by the ordinance remains in place until a similar 

action is taken (the adoption of another ordinance) to remove or revise the limitation.

Amounts in the assigned fund balance classification are intended to be used by the government 

for specific purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as committed. The governing 

body (Council) has by resolution authorized the finance director to assign fund balance. The 

council may also assign fund balance as it does when appropriating fund balance to cover a gap 

between estimated revenue and appropriations in the subsequent year’s appropriated budget. 

Unlike commitments, assignments generally only exist temporarily. In other words, an additional 

action does not normally have to be taken for the removal of an assignment. Conversely, as 

discussed above, an additional action is essential to either remove or revise a commitment.

14. Estimates

The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with generally accepted accounting 

principles, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 

amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 

the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures/expenses during 

the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.

F. Revenues and Expenditures/Expenses

1. Program Revenues

Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who 

purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function 

or segment and 2) grants and contributions (including special assessments) that are restricted to 

meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. All taxes, 

including those dedicated for specific purposes, and other internally dedicated resources are 

reported as general revenues rather than as program revenues.
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2. Property Taxes

Property taxes are levied by October 1 on the assessed value listed as of the prior January 1 for all 

real and business personal property in conformity with Subtitle E, Texas Property Tax Code. 

Taxes are due on receipt of the tax bill and are delinquent if not paid before February 1 of the 

year following the year in which imposed. Under state law, property taxes levied on real 

property constitute a lien on the real property which cannot be forgiven without specific 

approval of the State Legislature. The lien expires at the end of twenty years. Taxes levied on 

personal property can be deemed uncollectible by the City.

Property taxes at the fund level are recorded as receivables and deferred revenues at the time the 

taxes are assessed. Revenues are recognized as the related ad valorem taxes are collected. 

Additional amounts estimated to be collectible in time to be a resource for payment of obligations 

incurred during the fiscal year and therefore susceptible to accrual in accordance with Generally 

Accepted Accounting Principles have been recognized as revenue.

3. Compensated Absences

It is the City's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits 

up to specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 6.67 hours per month. However, once an employee 

has accrued 120 days of sick leave, earned sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to 

vacation leave at a ratio of three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave up to a maximum 

of 15 sick leave days per year. Upon termination, any accumulated sick leave over 120 days shall 

be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave to 

be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation leave policy. Upon retirement from the 

City, all accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at a ratio of three days of sick leave 

to one day of vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee if he/she has 10 or more years of 

service to the City. Unused compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on termination. 

All vacation pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary 

fund financial statements. Compensated absences are reported in governmental funds only if 

they have matured for example, as a result of employee’s resignation and retirement.

4. Proprietary Funds Operating and Nonoperating Revenues and Expenses

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. 

Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and 

delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. The 

principal operating revenues of the water and sewer fund, is charges to customers for sales and 

services. The water and sewer fund also recognizes as operating revenue the portion of tap fees 

intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the system. Operating expenses for 

enterprise funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation 
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on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as 

nonoperating revenues and expenses.

II. RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A. Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund balance sheet and the 

government-wide statement of net position.

The governmental fund balance sheet includes reconciliation between fund balance-total 

governmental funds and net position-governmental activities as reported in the government-wide 

statement of net position. One element of that reconciliation explains that long-term liabilities, 

including bonds, are not due and payable in the current period and, therefore, are not reported in 

the funds.

B. Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund statement of revenues, 

expenditures, and changes in fund balances and the government-wide statement of activities.

The governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances 

includes a reconciliation between net changes in fund balances – total governmental funds and 

changes in net position of governmental states that, “the issuance of long-term debt (e.g., bonds) 

provides current financial resources to governmental funds, while the repayment of the 

principal of long-term debt consumes the current financial resources of governmental funds.  

Also, governmental funds report the effect of premiums, discounts, and similar items when debt 

is first issued, whereas these amounts are deferred and amortized in the statement of activities.”  

III.  STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY

The legally adopted budgets for the General Fund, certain special revenue funds and the Debt 

Service Fund are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 

The City did not adopt budgets for the following special revenue funds: Emergency Siren, Art in 

Public Places, and Vehicle Acquisition funds. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as 

amended by the City Council. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts 

between departments within any fund; however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures 

of any fund must be approved by the City Council, therefore, the fund level is the legal level of 

control. Any budgeted amounts appropriated at fiscal year-end and not spent automatically 

lapse.

A. Restricted Net Position

The City records restricted net position on amounts with externally imposed restrictions (e.g., 

through debt covenants or by grantors) or restrictions imposed by law through constitutional 
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provisions or enabling legislation. Total restricted fund balance for governmental funds was 

$6,397,622, of which, $820,050 is restricted by enabling legislation.

IV.  DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS

A. Deposits and Investments

Deposits - State statutes require that all deposits in financial institutions be fully collateralized by

U.S. Government obligations or its agencies and instrumentalities or direct obligations of Texas 

or its agencies and instrumentalities that have a market value of not less than the principal 

amount of the deposits. In addition, irrevocable letters of credit at 100% of the principal amounts 

of the deposits may be used to collateralize deposits. The City's deposits, as well as those of the 

City’s component units, including certificates of deposit, were fully insured or collateralized as 

required by the state statutes at September 30, 2019. 

As of September 30, 2019, the primary government had the following investments:

Investment Type

US Treasury bills $ 7,266,071 2.03

External investment pools 20,879,350 0.09

Total value $ 28,145,421

Portfolio weighted average maturity 0.59

Weighted 

Average Maturity

Value  (Years)

As of September 30, 2019, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation had the following 

investments:

Investment Type

Certificates of deposits $ 300,000        0.38

External investment pools 8,023,246     0.09

Total value $ 8,323,246     

Portfolio weighted average maturity 0.09

Weighted 

Average Maturity

Value  (Years)

Carrying

Interest rate risk: In compliance with the City’s Investment Policy, as of September 30, 2019, the

City minimized the interest rate risk, related to current events market turmoil in the portfolio by:

limiting the effective duration of security types not to exceed two years with the exception of

securities purchases related to reserve funds; structuring the investment portfolio so that 

securities matured to meet cash requirements for ongoing operations, thereby avoiding the need 
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to sell securities on the secondary market prior to maturity; monitoring credit ratings of portfolio 

positions to assure compliance with rating requirements imposed by the Public Funds 

Investment Act; and investing operating funds primarily in short-term securities, money market 

mutual funds, or similar government investment pools.

Credit risk: The City’s investment policy limits investments to obligations of the United States, 

State of Texas, or their agencies and instrumentalities with an investment quality rating of not 

less than “A” or its equivalent, by a nationally recognized investment rating firm. Other 

obligations must be unconditionally guaranteed (either express or implied) by the full faith and 

credit of the United States Government or the issuing U.S. agency and investment pools with an 

investment quality not less than AAA or AAA-m, or equivalent, by at least one nationally 

recognized rating service.

Custodial credit risk – deposits:  In the case of deposits, this is the risk that in the event of a bank 

failure, the City’s deposits may not be returned to it. State statutes require that all deposits in 

financial institutions be insured or fully collateralized by U.S. government obligations or its 

agencies and instrumentalities or direct obligations of Texas or its agencies and instrumentalities 

that have a market value of not less than the principal amount of the deposits. As of September 

30, 2019, the market values of pledged securities and FDIC exceeded bank balances. 

Custodial credit risk – investments:  For an investment, this is the risk that, in the event of the failure 

of the counterparty, the City will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral 

securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  The City’s investment policy requires 

that it will seek to safekeeping securities at financial institutions, avoiding physical possession.  

Further, all trades, where applicable, are executed by delivery versus payment to ensure that 

securities are deposited in the City’s safekeeping account prior to the release of funds.  

TexasTERM

TexasTERM is an external investment pool operated by a private asset management corporation

and is not SEC registered. The Texas Interlocal Cooperation Act and the Texas Public Investments 

Act provide for the creation of public funds investment pools and permit eligible governmental 

entities to jointly invest their funds in authorized investments. The City participates in both 

investment options operated by TexasTERM – a daily investment pool (TexasDAILY) and a long-

term investment pool (TexasTERM). At September 30, 2019, the fair value of the position in both 

the TexasTERM and the TexasDAILY approximate fair value of the shares. There were no 

limitations or restrictions on withdrawals.
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B.   Receivables

The following comprise receivable balances of the primary government at year end:

Property taxes $ 284,246 $ 232,251 $ 241                  $ -                    $ 516,738       

Sales tax 3,295,568     -                    46,604             -                    3,342,172    

Franchise taxes 1,297,794     -                    -                      -                    1,297,794    

Municipal court 314,446        -                    -                      -                    314,446       

Assessments -                    -                    115,017           -                    115,017       

Utility services -                    -                    -                      6,363,539     6,363,539    

Accounts 70,340          -                    872,263           -                    942,603       

Other 120,973        -                    -                      2,161,582     2,282,555    

Allowance (125,780)       -                    -                      (1,539,290)    (1,665,070)  

Total $ 5,257,587 $ 232,251 $ 1,034,125 $ 6,985,831 $ 13,509,794

General Debt Service

Water &

Total

Nonmajor

Governmental Sewer

The following comprise receivable balances of the component units at year end:

Sales taxes $ 1,114,057 $ -                      $ 1,114,057      

Other 6,615              5,882 12,497           

Total $ 1,120,672 $ 5,882 $ 1,126,554

EDC Park

TechnologyRockwall

Total

Governmental funds report unearned revenue and deferred inflows of resources in connection 

with receivables for revenues that are not considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the 

current period. Governmental funds also defer revenue recognition in connection with resources 

that have been received, but not yet earned.



City of Rockwall, Texas
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2019

61

At the end of the current fiscal year, the various components of unavailable revenue and

unearned revenue reported in the governmental fund were as follows:

Delinquent property taxes receivable (general fund) $ 262,926     $ 262,926     

Delinquent property taxes receivable (debt service fund) 213,750     213,750     

Delinquent property taxes receivable (nonmajor fund) 144,220     144,220     

Delinquent fines and forfeitures receivable (general fund) 128,294     128,294     

Deferred franchise taxes revenue receivable (general fund) 588,750     588,750     

Deferred grant revenue receivable (nonmajor fund) 393,244     393,244     

Deferred assessments receivable (nonmajor fund) 115,017     115,017     

Total $ 1,846,201  $ 1,846,201  

Unavailable Total
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C.   Capital Assets

A summary of changes in governmental activities capital assets for the year end was as follows:

Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Land $ 17,756,083       $ -                         $ -                         $ 17,756,083       

Construction in progress 5,470,388         5,719,716          (5,303,696)         5,886,408         

Total capital assets not being depreciated 23,226,471       5,719,716          (5,303,696)         23,642,491       

Capital assets, being depreciated:

Buildings 20,378,693       295,184             129,729              20,803,606       

Improvements other than buildings 33,413,398       642,676             (15,252)              34,040,822       

Machinery and equipment 17,975,366       1,251,014          (908,811)            18,317,569       

Infrastructure 243,969,784     578,686             5,173,968           249,722,438     

Total capital assets being depreciated 315,737,241     2,767,560          4,379,634           322,884,435     

Less accumulated depreciation

Buildings (8,299,987)        (646,077)            -                         (8,946,064)        

Improvements other than buildings (16,431,310)      (1,729,270)         5,338                  (18,155,242)      

Machinery and equipment (12,082,418)      (1,527,570)         895,674              (12,714,314)      

Infrastructure (101,889,305)    (7,959,826)         -                         (109,849,131)    

Total accumulated depreciation (138,703,020)    (11,862,743)       901,012              (149,664,751)    

Net capital assets being depreciated 177,034,221     (9,095,183)         5,280,646           173,219,684     

$ 200,260,692     $ (3,375,467)         $ (23,050)              $ 196,862,175     Total Capital Assets

Beginning Retirements/ Ending

Balances Additions Reclassifications Balances

Depreciation was charged to governmental functions as follows:

General government $ 791,021          

Public safety 1,325,428       

Public works 8,273,245       

Recreation and leisure 1,473,049       

$ 11,862,743     Total Governmental Activities Depreciation Expense
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A summary of changes in business-type activities capital assets for the year end was as follows:

Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Land $ 534,078           $ -                   $ -                         $ 534,078           

Construction in progress 4,952,221        2,644,081    (1,636,486)         5,959,816        

Total capital assets not being depreciated 5,486,299        2,644,081    (1,636,486)         6,493,894        

Capital assets, being depreciated:

Buildings 198,109           -                   -                         198,109           

Improvements other than buildingss 133,230,372    551,548       1,152,330           134,934,250    

Sewer treatment plants and pump station 12,516,072      281,456       (12,123)              12,785,405      

Machinery and equipment 7,933,502        -                   -                         7,933,502        

Total capital assets being depreciated 153,878,055    833,004       1,140,207           155,851,266    

Less accumulated depreciation

Buildings (146,479)         -                   -                         (146,479)         

Improvements other than buildings (32,767,789)    (2,686,488)   484,156              (34,970,121)    

Sewer treatment plants and pump station (6,655,655)      (381,410)      12,123                (7,024,942)      

Machinery and equipment (4,953,440)      (248,846)      -                         (5,202,286)      

Total accumulated depreciation (44,523,363)    (3,316,744)   496,279              (47,343,828)    

Net capital assets being depreciated 109,354,692    (2,483,740)   1,636,486           108,507,438    

$ 114,840,991    $ 160,341       $ -                         $ 115,001,332    

Beginning Retirements/ Ending

Balances Additions Reclassifications Balances

Total Capital Assets

Depreciation was charged to business-type activities as follows:

Water and sewer $ 3,316,744       

$ 3,316,744       Total Business-type Activities Depreciation Expense
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A summary of changes in component unit (Rockwall EDC) capital assets for the year end was as 

follows:

Capital assets, being depreciated:

Furniture and fixtures $ 54,767         $ -                   $ -                        $ 54,767         

Total capital assets being depreciated 54,767         -                   -                        54,767         

Less accumulated depreciation

Furniture and fixtures (36,608)        (3,743)          -                        (40,351)        

Total accumulated depreciation (36,608)        (3,743)          -                        (40,351)        

Net capital assets being depreciated 18,159         (3,743)          -                        14,416         

$ 18,159         $ (3,743)          $ -                        $ 14,416         

Beginning Retirements/ Ending

Balances Additions Reclassifications Balances

Total Capital Assets

Depreciation was charged to the following activities as follows:

Rockwall EDC $ 3,743              

$ 3,743              Total Depreciation Expense

Rockwall EDC maintains land held for sale and utilizes it for various economic development and 

incentive agreements. The land is classified as land held for sale on the Statement of Net Position. 

During the year, Rockwall EDC acquired $107,648 worth of land assets and sold land assets with 

a book value of $155,622. The land assets were sold for $154,040, resulting in a minimal loss of 

$1,582. The total cost of land held for sale amounted to $12,353,261 as of September 30, 2019.
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D. Long-term Debt

The following is a summary of changes in the City’s total long-term liabilities for the year ended

September 30, 2019.

Governmental Activities:

Bonds, notes and other

payables:

General Obligation Refunding Bonds $ 79,880,000 $ -                  $ (6,380,000)   $ 73,500,000   $ 6,120,000

Certificate of Obligation Bonds 7,020,000   -                  (715,000)       6,305,000      570,000    

Less deferred amounts:

For discounts (169,576)     -                  13,941          (155,635)       -                  

For premiums 1,655,144   -                  (126,099)       1,529,045      -                  

$ 88,385,568 $ -                  $ (7,207,158)   $ 81,178,410   $ 6,690,000

$ 74,488,410   

Business-Type Activities:

General Obligation Refunding Bonds $ 18,705,000 $ -                  $ (2,005,000)   $ 16,700,000   $ 1,980,000

Certificate of Obligation Bonds 7,565,000   -                  (570,000)       6,995,000      600,000    

Less deferred amounts:

For discounts (20,378)       -                  1,332             (19,046)          -                  

For premiums 2,333,132   -                  (299,655)       2,033,477      -                  

Total Bonds Payable 28,582,754 -                  (2,873,323)   25,709,431   2,580,000

Capital leases 3,881,713   -                  (373,339)       3,508,374      395,006    

$ 32,464,467 $ -                  $ (3,246,662)   $ 29,217,805   $ 2,975,006

$ 26,242,799   

Component Unit Activities (Rockwall EDC):

Bonds payable $ 19,705,000 $ -                  $ (1,730,000)   $ 17,975,000   $ 1,410,000

Less deferred amounts:

For discounts (61,697)       -                  6,466             (55,231)          -                  

For premiums 177,706       -                  (16,581)         161,125         -                  

$ 19,821,009 $ -                  $ (1,740,115)   $ 18,080,894   $ 1,410,000

$ 16,670,894   Long-term liabilities due in more than one year

One Year

Total Governmental Activities

Total Business-Type Activities

Long-term liabilities due in more than one year

Long-term liabilities due in more than one year

Due Within

Balance Additions Retired Balance

Amounts

Beginning Ending

Total Component Unit Activities
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Long-term liabilities applicable to the City’s governmental activities are not due and payable in 

the current period and accordingly, are not reported as fund liabilities in the governmental 

funds.  Interest on long-term debt is not accrued in governmental funds, but rather is recognized 

as an expenditure when due. The City intends to retire all of its general long-term liabilities, plus 

accrued interest, from property taxes and other current revenues from the debt service fund as 

has been done in prior years. The proprietary fund type long-term debt will be repaid, plus 

accrued interest, from operating revenues of the respective fund.
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Long-term debt at year end was comprised of the following debt issues:

General Obligation Bonds:

$9,065,000 General Obligation Bond, Series 2009, due in  

installments through 2029, interest at 2% to 4.6% $ 2,765,000    $ -                    $ 2,765,000         

$8,535,000 General Obligation Refunding & Improv. Bond, Series 2011, 

due in installments through 2031, interest at 2% to 5% 6,400,000    -                    6,400,000         

$5,740,000 General Obligation Refunding & Improv. Bond, Series 2011, 

due in installments through 2031, interest at 2% to 5% -                   1,235,000     1,235,000         

$7,905,000 General Obligation Bond, Series 2013, due in

installments through 2033, interest at 2% to 5% 6,110,000    -                    6,110,000         

$9,820,000 General Obligation Refunding Bond, Series 2014, due in

installments through 2025, interest at 2.16% to 3.65% 8,440,000    -                    8,440,000         

$2,340,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015,

 due in installments through 2026, interest at 1.79% 1,640,000    -                    1,640,000         

$2,800,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015,

 due in installments through 2025, interest at 1.79% -                   1,660,000     1,660,000         

$59,220,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2016,

 due in installments through 2037, interest at 2% to 5% 48,145,000  13,805,000   61,950,000       

$ 73,500,000  $ 16,700,000   $ 90,200,000       

Certificates of Obligation:

$5,125,000 Certificates of Obligation, 

Series 2009, due in annual installments through 2029,

 interest at 2% to 4.6% $ 1,190,000    $ -                    $ 1,190,000         

$4,675,000 Certificates of Obligation,

Series 2011A, due in annual installments through 2031

interest at 2% to 4.25% 3,285,000    -                    3,285,000         

$1,330,000 Certificates of Obligation, 

Series 2011B, due in annual installments through 2031

interest at 2% to 5.3% 1,045,000    -                    1,045,000         

$2,625,000 Certificates of Obligation, 

Series 2013, due in annual installments through 2033

interest at 2% to 4.375% 785,000       -                    785,000            

$3,480,000 Certificates of Obligation, 

Series 2013, due in annual installments through 2031

interest at 2% to 4.375% -                   2,680,000     2,680,000         

$5,570,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2016,

 due in installments through 2035, interest at 2% to 3% -                   4,315,000     4,315,000         

$ 6,305,000    $ 6,995,000     $ 13,300,000       Total Certificates of Obligation

Total General Obligation Bonds

Activities TotalActivities

Governmental Type

Business -
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Less deferred amounts:

Discounts and premiums $ 1,373,410      $ 2,014,431     $ 3,387,841       

Capital Leases Payable:

$2,013,434 Capital lease payable to BNY Mellon, due in annual

installments through 2025, interest at 3.75% to 4.625% -                     803,374        803,374          

$2,145,000 Capital lease payable to BNY Mellon, due in annual

installments of through 2026, interest at 4.5% to 4.75% -                     1,000,000     1,000,000       

$2,965,000 Capital lease payable to BNY Mellon, due in annual

installments of through 2028, interest at 3.5% to 5.75% -                     1,705,000     1,705,000       

Total Capital Leases Payable -                     3,508,374     3,508,374       

$ 81,178,410    $ 29,217,805   $ 110,396,215   Total Long-term Debt

Total

Governmental Type

Activities Activities

Business -

Tax and Revenue Certificates of Obligation:

$7,610,000 Series 2013 Combination Tax & Rev. Certificates of Obligation

due in installments through August 2033 at 2% to 4.375% $ 5,860,000            

$3,760,000 Series 2013 Sales Tax & Revenue Bonds

due in installments through August 2033, interest at 1.648% to 5.815% 3,580,000            

$ 9,440,000            

General Obligation Refunding Bonds:

$3,565,000 Series 2015 General Obligation Refunding Bonds

due in installments through August 2026, interest at 1.79% 2,495,000            

$3,585,000 Series 2016 General Obligation Refunding Bonds

due in installments through August 2028, interest at 2% to 5% 3,280,000            

$3,165,000 Series 2017 General Obligation Refunding Bonds

due in installments through August 2028, interest at 3% 2,760,000            

$ 8,535,000            

Less deferred amounts:

Discounts and premiums 105,894               

$ 18,080,894          

Total Certificates of Obligation

Total Long-term Debt

Total General Obligation Refunding Bonds

Component Unit

Activities
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The annual requirements to amortize the City’s long-term activities debt issues outstanding at 

year end were as follows:

Governmental Activities

Year ending

September 30,

2020 $ 570,000 $ 263,190 $ 6,120,000 $ 2,862,651 $ 6,690,000 $ 3,125,841

2021 590,000 242,565 5,615,000 2,611,939 6,205,000 2,854,504

2022 615,000 218,965 5,845,000 2,384,453 6,460,000 2,603,418

2023 640,000 194,365 6,080,000 2,143,294 6,720,000 2,337,659

2024 450,000 168,615 6,365,000 1,891,512 6,815,000 2,060,127

2025 470,000 149,870 6,640,000 1,626,487 7,110,000 1,776,357

2026 495,000 130,285 6,440,000 1,348,943 6,935,000 1,479,228

2027 515,000 109,390 4,945,000 1,051,088 5,460,000 1,160,478

2028 530,000 87,250 4,565,000 900,068 5,095,000 987,318

2029 555,000 64,290 3,965,000 749,205 4,520,000 813,495

2030 430,000 39,445 2,755,000 612,181 3,185,000 651,626

2031 445,000 20,067 2,865,000 516,069 3,310,000 536,136

2032 -                  -                  2,440,000 413,094 2,440,000 413,094

2033 -                  -                  2,565,000 294,469 2,565,000 294,469

2034 -                  -                  2,065,000 209,750 2,065,000 209,750

2035 -                  -                  2,140,000 147,800 2,140,000 147,800

2036 -                  -                  1,610,000 83,600 1,610,000 83,600

2037 -                  -                  480,000 19,200 480,000 19,200

$ 6,305,000 $ 1,688,297 $ 73,500,000 $ 19,865,800 $ 79,805,000 $ 21,554,097

Principal Interest Principal Interest

Certificates of Obligation

Principal Interest

General Obligation Bonds Total
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Business-type Activities

Year ending

September 30,

2020 $ 600,000 $ 236,206 $ 1,980,000 $ 697,289 $ 2,580,000 $ 933,495

2021 400,000 218,206 2,065,000 610,746 2,465,000 828,952

2022 420,000 204,706 2,165,000 520,102 2,585,000 724,808

2023 430,000 190,506 1,820,000 424,980 2,250,000 615,486

2024 440,000 178,606 1,900,000 342,968 2,340,000 521,574

2025 460,000 163,706 1,990,000 257,116 2,450,000 420,822

2026 405,000 148,106 1,785,000 166,925 2,190,000 315,031

2027 420,000 134,106 1,875,000 77,675 2,295,000 211,781

2028 435,000 119,606 1,120,000 30,800 1,555,000 150,406

2029 450,000 104,556 -                    -                    450,000 104,556

2030 465,000 88,431 -                    -                    465,000 88,431

2031 480,000 71,794 -                    -                    480,000 71,794

2032 500,000 54,300 -                    -                    500,000 54,300

2033 520,000 36,069 -                    -                    520,000 36,069

2034 280,000 17,100 -                    -                    280,000 17,100

2035 290,000 8,700 -                    -                    290,000 8,700

$ 6,995,000 $ 1,974,706 $ 16,700,000 $ 3,128,600 $ 23,695,000 $ 5,103,306

Principal Interest

Certificates of Obligation General Obligation Bonds Total

Principal Interest Principal Interest

Year ending

September 30,

2020 $ 395,006 $ 175,981

2021 413,340 157,306

2022 430,007 137,599

2023 451,674 116,705

2024 483,341 94,604

2025 505,008 70,832

2026 375,000 45,827

2027 220,000 26,163

2028 235,000 13,513

$ 3,508,374 $ 838,528

Capital Leases

Principal Interest
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The following is an analysis of equipment leased under a capital lease as of September 30, 2019:

Business-Type

Activities

Machinery and equipment $               7,123,434 

(Less) accumulated depreciation             (4,502,165)

Total $               2,621,269 

The annual requirements to amortize the discretely presented component unit long-term 

activities debt issues outstanding at year end were as follows:

EDC

Year ending

September 30,

2020 $ 775,000 $ 511,402 $ 635,000 $ 188,486 $ 1,410,000 $ 699,887

2021 800,000 486,594 660,000 167,489 1,460,000 654,083

2022 835,000 457,033 675,000 145,564 1,510,000 602,597

2023 870,000 425,653 700,000 123,049 1,570,000 548,702

2024 900,000 392,509 725,000 99,444 1,625,000 491,953

2025 935,000 356,831 750,000 74,750 1,685,000 431,581

2026 970,000 319,729 780,000 49,127 1,750,000 368,856

2027 1,010,000 281,203 420,000 22,325 1,430,000 303,528

2028 1,040,000 240,991 430,000 11,825 1,470,000 252,816

2029 735,000 199,505 -                    -                    735,000 199,505

2030 775,000 163,886 -                    -                    775,000 163,886

2031 810,000 126,253 -                    -                    810,000 126,253

2032 850,000 86,280 -                    -                    850,000 86,280

2033 895,000 44,268 -                    -                    895,000 44,268

$ 12,200,000 $ 4,092,139 $ 5,775,000 $ 882,058 $ 17,975,000 $ 4,974,197

Certificates of Obligation General Obligation Bonds Total

Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest
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E. Other Long-term Liabilities

The following summarizes the changes in other long-term liabilities of the primary government 

during the year. In general, the City uses the general fund to liquidate governmental other long-

term liabilities.

Governmental Activities:

Compensated Absences $ 1,781,768   $ 1,297,928 $ (1,301,366) $ 1,778,330    $ 1,333,748   

Total Governmental Activities $ 1,781,768   $ 1,297,928 $ (1,301,366) $ 1,778,330    $ 1,333,748   

Other Long-term Liabilities Due in More than One Year $ 444,582       

Business-Type Activities:

Compensated Absences $ 144,820       $ 144,923    $ (169,398)    $ 120,345       $ 90,259         

Total Business-Type Activities $ 144,820       $ 144,923    $ (169,398)    $ 120,345       $ 90,259         

Other Long-term Liabilities Due in More than One Year $ 30,086         

Component Unit Activities - Rockwall EDC:

Compensated Absences $ 13,422         $ 11,788      $ (11,202)      $ 14,008         $ 10,506         

Total Component Unit Activities $ 13,422         $ 11,788      $ (11,202)      $ 14,008         $ 10,506         

Other Long-term Liabilities Due in More than One Year $ 3,502            

Amounts

Due Within

One Year

Beginning

Balance Additions Reductions

Ending

Balance

F. Deferred Charges on Refunding

Deferred charges resulting from the issuance of series 2008, 2011, 2015 and 2016 revenue 

refunding bonds have been recorded as deferred outflows of resources and are being amortized 

to interest expense over the shorter of either the remaining term of the refunded debt or the 

refunding certificates of obligation. Current year balances for governmental activities totaled 

$47,717. Current year amortization expense for governmental activities totaled $8,109. Current 

year balances for business-type activities totaled $1,222,984. Current year amortization expense 

for business-type activities totaled $143,880.
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G. Interfund Transactions 

The compositions of interfund due to/from balances as of the year ended September 30, 2019

were as follows:  

Receivable fund:

General $ -           $ 1,386 $ 15,604 $ 825 $ 17,815   

Nonmajor governmental 7,018 -                   -              -                   7,018     

Internal service funds 500 -                   -              251,184 251,684

Total $ 7,518  $ 1,386          $ 15,604   $ 252,009      $ 276,517

General

Payable fund:

Total

Nonmajor 

Governmental

Water and 

Sewer

Internal 

Service Funds

The compositions of primary government and component unit due to/from balances as of the 

year ended September 30, 2019 were as follows:  

Receivable fund:

General $ 19,639       $ 6,971 $ 26,610   

Total $ 19,639       $ 6,971          $ 26,610   

Rockwall 

EDC

Payable fund:

Total

Technology 

Park

Interfund balances resulted from the timing difference between the dates that (1) interfund 

goods and services are provided or reimbursable expenditures occur, (2) transactions are 

recorded in the accounting system, and (3) payments between funds are made. All balances are 

expected to be paid in the subsequent year.
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Transfers between the primary government during the 2019 year were as follows:

Transfer In:

General $ -                $ -              $ 77,655           $ -                 $ -                   $ 77,655        

Nonmajor governmental 518,000     63,688     -                    68,100       -                   649,788      

Employee Benefits - ISF 2,500,000  -              -                    900,000     -                   3,400,000   

Workers' Compensation - ISF 180,000     -              -                    55,000       250,000       485,000      

Total $ 3,198,000  $ 63,688     $ 77,655           $ 1,023,100  $ 250,000       $ 4,612,443   

Employee

G/O Bonds

Transfer Out

Nonmajor

TotalGovernmentalGeneral Sewer Benefits - ISF

Water &

                             

Transfers between funds were primarily to support debt service requirements and operation of 

funds.

H. North Texas Municipal Water District

The District is a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of 

Texas, created and functioning under Chapter 62, Acts of 1951, 52nd Legislature, Regular 

Session, as amended, originally compiled as Vernon's Article 8270-141 (the "Act"), pursuant to 

Article 16, Section 59 of the Texas Constitution. The District comprises all of the territory of its 

member cities, viz., Allen, Garland, Princeton, Plano, Mesquite, Wylie, Rockwall, Farmersville, 

McKinney, Richardson, Forney, Royse City, and Frisco (the "Member Cities"). The District was 

created for the purpose of providing a source of water supply for municipal, domestic and 

industrial use and for the treatment, processing, and transportation of such water to its Member 

Cities and to its other customers located in North Central Texas, all within the Dallas Standard 

Metropolitan Statistical Area.

Under the Act, including specifically Section 27 thereof, and under the Constitution and Statutes 

of the State of Texas, the District has broad powers to: (1) impound, control, store, preserve, 

treat, transmit and use storm and flood water, the water of rivers and streams, and underground 

water for irrigation, power and all other useful purposes and to supply water for municipal, 

domestic, power, industrial and commercial uses and purposes and all other beneficial uses and 

purposes; and (2) collect, transport, process, treat, dispose of, and control all municipal, 

domestic, industrial or commercial waste whether in fluid, solid or composite state, including 

specifically the control, abatement or reduction of all types of pollution. The City retains no 

ongoing financial interest, equity investments, and/or responsibilities for the District other than 

the contractual arrangements discussed more fully herein.

The District has long-term contracts with the City to supply treated water and sewer treatment. 

The City's water contract with the District provides that the City pay a predetermined annual 

amount for treated water in twelve monthly installments. The amount of this annual payment is 
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based upon an annually established rate per thousand gallons and the largest annual amount of 

water consumption of past years. The City owns one sewage treatment facility, Squabble Creek, 

and in 1978 entered into an agreement with the District for the construction of a second facility, 

Buffalo Creek. Under the terms of this agreement, the District issued contractually secured 

bonds in its name to construct and operate this sewage disposal plant for the City. In subsequent 

years, similar contractual agreements have been made to enable the District to expand the 

sewage treatment facilities and continue to provide sewage treatment services to the City. Under 

the terms of these contracts, the City's payments, which began when the facilities were first 

utilized, are equal to the operating and maintenance expenses for the next ensuing calendar 

year, as shown in the annual budget. The contracts further provide that the debt service 

payments will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the bonds on the next 

succeeding interest payment date, plus the fees and charges of the paying agent and the 

registrar.

These contractual obligations have been included as capital lease obligations in amounts equal 

to the bonds outstanding under these agreements. Accordingly, the related assets have been 

capitalized and are being depreciated over the estimated life of the facilities. 

The outstanding principal balance on the debt issues as of September 30, 2019, is $3,508,374. See 

Note IV.D. for the annual requirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30, 2019.

With respect to the ground storage reservoir discussed above, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath 

are contractually obligated to make timely payments to the District representing 66.67% and 

33.33%, respectively, of the related operating expenses and debt service payments. While the 

City anticipates its share of these payments to be 66.67%, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are 

each contractually obligated to make any payments which the other party is required, but is 

unable, to make to the District.

V.  OTHER INFORMATION

A. Risk Management

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction 

of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims 

of various natures.

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of City employees 

and their covered dependents and minimize the total cost of annual medical insurance to the 

City. Medical claims in any one year exceeding $100,000 per covered individual, or 

approximately $2,698,472 in the aggregate for the group, are covered through a private 

insurance carrier. Additionally, life insurance policy premiums for each employee are paid 

through the fund. The self-insurance fund is funded by operating transfers from other funds and 
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charges to employees for extended benefits at their option. The City does not believe there are 

material claims incurred but not reported as of September 30, 2019.

The City uses a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program (as permitted by law and its 

home rule charter) to insure itself against the various risks of liability or loss to which it is 

exposed, either through an insurance provider or through a defined self-insurance program. The 

City issued certificates of obligation, based on an actuarial analysis, to fund a self-insured 

workers' compensation plan. Under this plan, workers' compensation insurance is provided in 

accordance with state statutes to all City employees. To protect the assets of the plan from a 

catastrophic claim, the City has purchased stop loss coverage in the amount of $100,000 per 

occurrence with a maximum City liability of $300,000 per year.

The Workers' Compensation Fund (an internal service fund) accounts for the activity of this 

plan. The City establishes claim liabilities based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims 

reported but unsettled and of claims incurred but not reported. Any claims incurred and not 

reported are not believed to be significant to the City's financial statements. 

Changes in the balances of claims liabilities during the past two years are as follows:

Claims payable, beg. of the year $ 357,782       $ 395,627        $ 93,948          $ 76,389         

Claims incurred 3,343,065    2,863,449     (102)              137,856       

Payment on claims (3,243,093)  (2,901,294)   (48,267)         (120,297)     

Total $ 457,754       $ 357,782        $ 45,579          $ 93,948         

Employee Benefits Workers' Compensation

201820182019 2019

Commercial insurance is purchased for the other risks of loss to which the City is exposed. There 

have been no significant reductions in insurance coverage and settlement amounts have not 

exceeded insurance coverage for the current year or the three prior years.

B. Contingent Liabilities

The City is involved in lawsuits with other parties from time to time. While the ultimate result of 

these matters cannot be predicted with certainty, the City does not expect them to have a

materially adverse effect on the basic financial statements.

Amounts received or receivable from granting agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by 

grantor agencies, principally the federal government. Any disallowed claims, including amounts 

already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds.  The amounts of 
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expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time 

although the City expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by 

such agencies. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a 

liability of the applicable funds. The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed 

by the grantor cannot be determined at this time although the City expects such amounts, if any, 

to be immaterial.

C. Pension Plans

Texas Municipal Retirement Systems

Plan Description

The City of Rockwall participates as one of 887 plans in the nontraditional, joint 

contributory, hybrid defined benefit pension plan administered by the Texas Municipal 

Retirement System (TMRS). TMRS is an agency created by the State of Texas and 

administered in accordance with the TMRS Act, Subtitle G, Title 8, Texas Government Code 

(the TMRS Act) as an agent multiple-employer retirement system for municipal employees 

in the State of Texas. The TMRS Act places the general administration and management of 

the System with a six-member Board of Trustees. Although the Governor, with the advice 

and consent of the Senate, appoints the Board, TMRS is not fiscally dependent on the State of 

Texas. TMRS’s defined benefit pension plan is a tax-qualified plan under Section 401 (a) of 

the Internal Revenue Code. TMRS issues a publicly available comprehensive annual 

financial report (CAFR) that can be obtained at www.tmrs.com.

All eligible employees of the city are required to participate in TMRS.

Benefits Provided

TMRS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Benefit provisions are adopted by 

the governing body of the city, within the options available in the state statutes governing 

TMRS. At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the employee’s contributions, 

with interest, and the city-financed monetary credits with interest were used to purchase an 

annuity. Members may choose to receive their retirement benefit in one of seven payments 

options. Members may also choose to receive a portion of their benefit as a Partial Lump 

Sum Distribution in an amount equal to 12, 24, or 36 monthly payments, which cannot 

exceed 75% of the member’s deposits and interest.
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The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the City, within the options 

available in the state statutes governing TMRS. Plan provisions for the City were as follows:

Plan Year 2018 Plan Year 2017

Employee deposit rate 7% 7%

Matching ratio (city to 

employee)

2 to 1 2 to 1

Years required for vesting 5 5

Service retirement eligibility

(expressed as age / years of

service)
60/5, 0/20

60/5, 0/20

Updated service credit 100% Repeating Transfers 100% Repeating Transfers

Annuity increase (to retirees) 70% of CPI repeating 70% of CPI repeating

Employees covered by benefit terms

At the December 31, 2018 valuation and measurement date, the following employees were 

covered by the benefit terms:

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 108

Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 98

Active employees 273

Total 479

Contributions

The contribution rates for employees in TMRS are either 5%, 6%, or 7% of employee gross 

earnings, and the city matching percentages are either 100%, 150%, or 200%, both as adopted 

by the governing body of the City. Under the state law governing TMRS, the contribution 

rate for each city is determined annually by the actuary, using the Entry Age Normal (EAN) 

actuarial cost method. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to 

finance the cost of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount 

to finance any unfunded accrued liability.

Employees for the City of Rockwall were required to contribute 7% of their annual gross 

earnings during the fiscal year. The contribution rates for the City of Rockwall were 16.14% 

and 15.61% in calendar years 2018 and 2019, respectively. The City voluntarily elected to 

contribute 16.21% which is more than the required rates. The City’s contributions to TMRS 

for the year ended September 30, 2019, totaled $3,261,764, and were $91,082 more than the 

required contributions.
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Net Pension Liability

The City’s Net Pension Liability (NPL) was measured as of December 31, 2018, and the Total 

Pension Liability (TPL) used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was determined by an 

actuarial valuation as of that date.

Actuarial assumptions:

The Total Pension Liability in the December 31, 2019 actuarial valuation was determined 

using the following actuarial assumptions:

Inflation 2.5% per year

Overall payroll growth 3.0% per year

Investment Rate of Return 6.75%, net of pension plan investment expense, including 

                                                               inflation

Salary increases were based on a service-related table. Mortality rates for active members, 

retirees, and beneficiaries were based on the gender-distinct RP2000 Combined Healthy 

Mortality Tables with Blue Collar Adjustment, with male rates multiplied by 109% and 

female rates multiplied by 103%. The rates are projected on a fully generational basis by 

scale BB to account for future mortality improvements. For disabled annuitants, the gender-

distinct RP2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Tables with Blue Collar Adjustment are used 

with males rates multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103% with a 3-year set-

forward for both males and females. In addition, a 3% minimum mortality rate is applied to 

reflect the impairment for younger members who become disabled. The rates are projected 

on a fully generational basis by scale BB to account for future mortality improvements 

subject to the 3% floor.

The actuarial assumptions were developed primarily from the actuarial investigation of the 

experience of TMRS over the four year period from December 31, 2010 to December 31, 2014. 

They were adopted in 2015 and first used in the December 31, 2015 actuarial valuation. The 

post-retirement mortality assumption for healthy annuitants and Annuity Purchase Rate 

(APRs) are based on the Mortality Experience Investigation Study covering 2009 through 

2011 and dated December 31, 2013. In conjunction with these changes first used in the 

December 31, 2013 valuation, the System adopted the Entry Age Normal actuarial cost 

method and a one-time change to the amortization policy. 

Plan assets are managed on a total return basis with an emphasis on both capital 

appreciation as well as the production of income in order to satisfy the short-term and long-

term funding needs of TMRS. 



City of Rockwall, Texas
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2019

80

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 

building-block method in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 

(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for 

each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of 

return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation 

percentage and by adding expected inflation. In determining their best estimate of a 

recommended investment return assumption under the various alternative asset allocation 

portfolios, GRS focused on the area between (1) arithmetic mean (aggressive) without an 

adjustment for time (conservative) and (2) the geometric mean (conservative) with an 

adjustment for time (aggressive). 

The target allocation and best estimates of real rates of return for each major asset class in 

fiscal year 2019 are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class Target Allocation Long-Term Expected Real 

Rate of Return (Arithmetic)

Domestic Equity 17.5% 4.30%

International Equity 17.5% 6.10%

Core Fixed Income 10.0% 1.00%

Non-Core Fixed Income 20.0% 3.39%

Real Return 10.0% 3.78%

Real Estate 10.0% 4.44%

Absolute Return 10.0% 3.56%

Private Equity 5.0% 7.75%

   Total 100.0%

Discount Rate:

The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 6.75%. The projection of 

cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee and employer 

contributions will be made at the rates specified in statute. Based on that assumption, the 

pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected 

future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term 

expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected 

benefit payments to determine the Total Pension Liability. Of the total pension liability, 

$15,516,104 is related to the primary government and $189,004 is attributable to discretely 

presented component units.
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Changes in the Net Pension Liability:

Total Pension 

Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary 

Net Position (b)

Net Pension 

Liability (a) – (b)

Balance at 12/31/2017 $              88,546,874 $              78,747,534 $               9,799,340 

Changes for the year:

   Service Cost               3,626,966                           -                 3,626,966 

   Interest               5,990,905                           -                 5,990,905 

   Difference between expected and                               -   

   actual experience              (1,650,948)                           -                (1,650,948)

   Changes of assumptions                           -                             -                             -   

   Contributions – employer                           -                 3,122,311              (3,122,311)

   Contributions – employee                           -                 1,348,315              (1,348,315)

   Net investment income                           -                (2,361,502)               2,361,502 

   Benefit payments, including 

   refunds of emp. contributions              (3,212,408)              (3,212,408)                           -   

   Administrative expense                           -                     (45,589)                    45,589 

   Other changes                           -                      (2,380)                      2,380 

     Net changes               4,754,515              (1,151,253)               5,905,768 

Balance at 12/31/18 $              93,301,389 $              77,596,281 $              15,705,108 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate 

of 6.75%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using 

a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75%) 

than the current rate:

Primary Government:

1% Decrease Current Single Rate 1% Increase

5.75% Assumption 6.75% 7.75% 

$ 29,547,668                     $ 15,516,104                     $ 4,077,098                        

Component Units:

1% Decrease Current Single Rate 1% Increase

5.75% Assumption 6.75% 7.75% 

$ 359,924                           $ 189,004                           $ 49,664                             

Total:

1% Decrease Current Single Rate 1% Increase

5.75% Assumption 6.75% 7.75% 

$ 29,907,592                     $ 15,705,108                     $ 4,126,762                        



City of Rockwall, Texas
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2019

82

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position:

Detailed information about the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is available in a 

separately-issued TMRS financial report. That report may be obtained on the internet at 

www.tmrs.com.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 

Resources Related to Pensions:

For the year ended September 30, 2019, the City recognized pension expense of $4,056,161.

Of this amount, $4,007,347 is related to the primary government and $48,814 is attributable 

to discretely presented component units.

At September 30, 2019, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred 

inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Primary Government:

Difference between projected and actual 

investment earnings $ -                                             $ 2,048,486                             

Pension investment experience 4,016,879                             -                                             

Contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date 2,325,179                             -                                             

Component Units:

Difference between projected and actual 

investment earnings -                                             24,953                                  

Pension investment experience 48,930                                  -                                             

Contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date 28,323                                  -                                             

   Total $ 6,419,311                             $ 2,073,439                             

Deferred 

Outflows of Resources

Deferred 

Inflows of Resources

The primary government and component units reported $2,325,179 and $28,323, 

respectively, as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from 

contributions subsequent to the measurement date that will be recognized as a reduction of 

the net pension liability for the year ending September 30, 2020.
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Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions 

will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ended December 31:

2019 $ 917,032          

2020 112,692          

2021 128,899          

2022 1,181,927       

2023 (287,230)        

Thereafter (60,950)           

$ 1,992,370       

Other Postemployment Benefits

The City also participates in the cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit group-term 

life insurance plan operated by the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS) known as 

the Supplemental Death Benefits Fund (SDBF). The City elected, by ordinance, to provide 

group-term life insurance coverage to both current and retired employees. The City may 

terminate coverage under and discontinue participation in the SDBF by adopting an 

ordinance before November 1 of any year to be effective the following January 1. 

The death benefit for active employees provides a lump-sum payment approximately equal 

to the employee’s annual salary (calculated based on the employee’s actual earnings, for the 

12-month period preceding the month of death); retired employees are insured for $7,500; 

this coverage is an “other postemployment benefit,” or OPEB.

The City contributes to the SDBF at a contractually required rate as determined by an annual 

actuarial valuation. The rate is equal to the cost of providing one-year term life insurance. 

The funding policy for the SDBF program is to assure that adequate resources are available 

to meet all death benefit payments for the upcoming year; the intent is not to pre-fund 

retiree term life insurance during employees’ entire careers. 

Employees covered by benefit terms

At the December 31, 2018 valuation and measurement date, the following employees were 

covered by the benefit terms:

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 76

Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 27

Active employees 273

Total 376
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The City’s contributions to the TMRS SDBF for the years ended 2019 and 2018 were $4,024

and $4,100, respectively, which equaled the required contributions each year.

Schedule of Contribution Rates

(RETIREE-only portion of the rate)

Plan/

Calendar Year

Annual Required 

Contribution

(Rate)

Actual Contribution 

Made

(Rate)

Percentage of ARC 

Contributed

2017 0.03% 0.03% 100.0%

2018 0.02% 0.02% 100.0%

2019 0.02% 0.02% 100.0%

Total OPEB Liability

The City’s Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions Liability (OPEB) was measured as 

of December 31, 2018, and the Total OPEB Liability was determined by an actuarial 

valuation as of that date.

Actuarial assumptions:

The Total OPEB Liability in the December 31, 2018 actuarial valuation was determined using 

the following actuarial assumptions:

Inflation 2.5% per year

Overall payroll growth 3.5% to 10.5%, including inflation per year

Discount rate 3.71%

Retirees’ share of benefit-related costs $0

Administrative expenses All administrative expenses are paid through the 

Pension Trust and accounted for under reporting 

requirements under GASB Statement No. 68

Salary increases were based on a service-related table. Mortality rates for active members, 

retirees, and beneficiaries were based on the gender-distinct RP2000 Combined Healthy 

Mortality Tables with Blue Collar Adjustment, with male rates multiplied by 109% and 

female rates multiplied by 103%. The rates are projected on a fully generational basis by 

scale BB to account for future mortality improvements. For disabled annuitants, the gender-

distinct RP2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Tables with Blue Collar Adjustment are used 

with males rates multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103% with a 3-year set-

forward for both males and females. In addition, a 3% minimum mortality rate is applied to 

reflect the impairment for younger members who become disabled. The rates are projected 
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on a fully generational basis by scale BB to account for future mortality improvements 

subject to the 3% floor.

Discount Rate:

The discount rate used to measure the Total OPEB Liability was 3.71%. The discount rate 

was based on the Fidelity Index’s “20-Year Municipal GO AA Index” rate as of December 31, 

2018.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate 

of 3.71%, as well as what the City’s total OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated 

using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.71%) or 1-percentage-point higher 

(4.71%) than the current rate:

$ 664,348                   $ 544,200                      $ 451,968        

1% Decrease

(2.71%)

Current Discount Rate

Assumption 3.71% 

1% Increase

(4.71%)

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability:

Total OPEB 

Liability

Balance at 12/31/17 $                       548,790 

Changes for the year:

   Service Cost                         34,671 

   Interest                         18,675 

   Difference between expected and     

   actual experience                          (9,879)

   Changes of assumptions                       (44,205)

   Benefit payments                          (3,852)

     Net changes                          (4,590)

Balance at 12/31/18 $                       544,200 
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Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 

Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2019, the City recognized pension expense of $52,611. Of 

this amount, $51,978 is related to the primary government and $633 is attributable to 

discretely presented component units.

At September 30, 2019, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred 

inflows of resources related to the OPEB liability from the following sources:

Primary Government:

Assumption changes $ -                                             $ 11,060                                  

Contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date 2,870                                    -                                             

Component Units:

Assumption changes -                                             135                                        

Contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date 35                                          -                                             

   Total $ 2,905                                    $ 11,195                                  

Deferred 

Outflows of Resources

Deferred 

Inflows of Resources

The primary government and component units reported $2,870 and $35, respectively, as 

deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from contributions subsequent 

to the measurement date that will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability for 

the year ending September 30, 2020.

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB will be 

recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ended December 31:

2019 $ (735)                  

2020 (735)                  

2021 (735)                  

2022 (735)                  

2023 (735)                  

Thereafter (7,520)              

$ (11,195)            
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D. Restatement

The City restated its beginning net position within governmental activities, business-type 

activities, discrete component unit activities to properly reflect corrections of accounting errors 

relating to pension liability balances, compensated absences, bonds payable, deferred charges 

on debt, and property tax balances.

The restatement of beginning net position/fund balance is as follows:

Prior year ending net position/fund balance, as reported $ 129,548,821 $ 12,825,308 $ 3,277,958   

Correction to pension liability balances (296,385)       -                  -                    

Correction to bond payables (72,042)         -                  -                    

Correction to deferred charge on debt (16,217)         -                  -                    

Correction to property tax balances (183,552)       59,470       6,449           

Restated beginning net position/fund balance $ 128,980,625 $ 12,884,778 $ 3,284,407   

G/O Bonds -

Debt Service

Governmental

Activities General

Prior year ending net position/fund balance, as reported $ 97,790,274  $ 97,790,274

Correction to pension liability balances (46,470)        (46,470)      

Correction to deferred charges on debt 130,411       130,411      

Restated beginning net position/fund balance $ 97,874,215  $ 97,874,215

Business-Type Water &

Activities Sewer

Prior year ending net position/fund balance, as reported $ 40,069        

Correction to pension liability balances 90,705        

Restated beginning net position/fund balance $ 130,774      

Rockwall

EDC

F.     Subsequent Events

On November 5, 2019, the City purchased two 2018 rescue pumper trucks totaling $1,241,700.

On January 7, 2020, the REDC issued sales tax revenue refunding and improvement bonds 

totaling $9,780,000 due in semi-annual installments through 2039, with interest rates from 3-

3.15%

There were no additional subsequent events through October 12, 2020, the date the financial 

statements were issued.
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Revenues

Property tax $ 12,415,000 $ 12,415,000 $ 12,356,485   $ (58,515)         

Sales tax 18,096,350 18,170,400 19,135,026   964,626        

Franchise and local taxes 3,172,750 3,425,000 3,408,880     (16,120)         

License and permits 1,384,500 1,437,500 1,553,938     116,438        

Intergovernmental 1,070,900 1,140,900 1,126,176     (14,724)         

Charges for services 631,000 808,000 1,027,896     219,896        

Fines and forfeitures 900,000 744,000 695,536        (48,464)         

Investment income 85,000 215,000 353,491        138,491        

Contributions and donations 35,500 35,500 35,500          -                    

Other revenue 111,500 92,500 170,586        78,086          

37,902,500   38,483,800   39,863,514   1,379,714     

Expenditures

Current:

Administration 4,957,850 5,047,350 4,856,025 191,325        

Finance 835,450 838,950 701,499 137,451        

Mayor/council 124,250 123,950 100,810 23,140          

Police 12,104,250 12,150,900 11,620,540 530,360        

Fire 4,976,200 5,148,150 4,885,836 262,314        

Municipal court 450,100 425,600 395,972 29,628          

Public works 5,591,600 5,579,500 5,370,529 208,971        

Parks and recreation 4,973,200 5,113,150 4,830,650 282,500        

Community development 2,503,950 2,425,450 2,170,931 254,519        

36,516,850   36,853,000   34,932,792 1,920,208     

1,385,650     1,630,800     4,930,722     3,299,922     

Transfers in 37,500 77,650 77,655 5                   

Transfers (out) (3,188,000)    (3,198,000)    (3,198,000)    -                    

(3,150,500)    (3,120,350)    (3,120,345)    5                   

Net Change in Fund Balance $ (1,764,850)    $ (1,489,550)    1,810,377     $ 3,299,927     

Beginning fund balance 12,884,778

$ 14,695,155

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

Total Expenditures

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Ending Fund Balance

Actual (Negative)

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures

Total Revenues

Original 

Budget

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Final Budget

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019
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Total pension liability

Service cost $ 3,626,966     $ 3,622,782     $ 3,383,642      

Interest 5,990,905 5,577,249 5,158,244

Differences between expected and actual 

experience (1,650,948) (306,042) (357,796)

Changes of assumptions -                    -                    -                     

Benefit payments, including refunds of 

participant contributions (3,212,408) (2,323,270) (1,869,095)

Net change in total pension liability 4,754,515 6,570,719 6,314,995

Total pension liability - beginning 88,546,874 81,976,155 75,661,160

Total pension liability - ending (a) 93,301,389 88,546,874 81,976,155

Plan fiduciary net position

Contributions - employer $ 3,122,311 $ 3,102,508 $ 2,897,712

Contributions - members 1,348,315     1,338,937     1,250,554      

Net investment income (2,361,502)    9,340,684     4,123,871      

Benefit payments, including refunds of 

participant contributions (3,212,408)    (2,323,270)    (1,869,095)     

Administrative expenses (45,589)         (48,368)         (46,547)          

Other (2,380)           (2,451)           (2,508)            

Net change in plan fiduciary net position (1,151,253)    11,408,040   6,353,987      

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 78,747,534   67,339,494   60,985,507    

Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) $ 77,596,281   $ 78,747,534   $ 67,339,494    

Fund's net pension liability - ending (a) - (b) $ 15,705,108   $ 9,799,340     $ 14,636,661    

83% 89% 82%

$ 19,261,637   $ 19,127,677   $ 17,865,058    

82% 51% 82%

Notes to schedule:

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

Years Ended December 31,

1) This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for ten years.  However, 

until a full ten-year trend is compiled, only available information is shown.

12/31/201612/31/2018

Fund's pension liability as a percentage of 

covered payroll

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of 

the total pension liability

Covered payroll

12/31/2017
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1

$ 3,357,626      $ 2,947,094

4,940,548 4,544,927

(458,262) (114,323)

(108,126)        -                     

(1,942,137) (1,920,326)

5,789,649 5,457,372

69,871,511 64,414,139

75,661,160 69,871,511

$ 2,950,480 $ 2,761,413

1,255,523      1,202,324       

86,617           3,067,672       

(1,942,137)     (1,920,326)     

(52,749)          (32,021)          

(2,605)            (2,633)            

2,295,129      5,076,429       

58,690,378    53,613,949     

$ 60,985,507    $ 58,690,378     

$ 14,675,653    $ 11,181,133     

81% 84%

$ 17,936,037    $ 16,626,112     

82% 67%

12/31/201412/31/2015
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9/30/2019 9/30/2018 9/30/2017

$ 3,261,764 $ 3,158,177 $ 2,897,712

$ 3,170,682 $ 3,158,177 $ 2,897,712

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ 91,082         $ -                   $ -                   

Annual covered payroll $ 20,121,925 $ 19,304,266 $ 17,865,058

15.76% 16.36% 16.22%

Valuation Date:

Notes

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method Level Percentage of Payroll, Closed

Remaining Amortization Period 28 years

Asset Valuation Method 10 Year smoothed market; 15% soft corridor

Inflation 2.5%

Salary Increases 3.50% to 10.5%, including inflation

Investment Rate of Return 6.75%

Retirement Age

Mortality

Other Information:

Notes There were no benefit changes during the year.

Employer contributions as a percentage of covered 

payroll

Contributions in relation to the actuarially 

determined contribution

Actuarially determined employer contributions

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS TO PENSION PLAN

Years Ended:

Experience-based table of rates that are specific to the City's plan of 

benefits. Last updated for the 2015 valuation pursuant to an 

experience study of the period 2010 - 2014

RP2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue Collar Adjustment with 

male rates multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103% 

and projected on a fully generational basis with scale BB

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of 

December 31 and become effective in January 13 months later.

1) This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for ten years.  However, 

until a full ten-year trend is compiled, only available information is shown.

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS TO PENSION PLAN
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9/30/2016 9/30/2015 1

$ 2,950,480 $ 2,761,413

$ 2,950,480 $ 2,761,413    

$ -                   $ -                   

$ 17,936,037 $ 16,626,112

16.45% 16.61%
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1

Total OPEB liability

Service cost $ 34,671          $ 30,604          

Interest 18,675 17,740

Differences between expected and actual experience (9,879) -                    

Changes of assumptions (44,205)         48,353          

Benefit payments (3,852) (3,826)

Net changes (4,590) 92,871

Total OPEB liability - beginning $ 548,790 $ 455,919

Total OPEB liability - ending (a) $ 544,200 $ 548,790 2

$ 19,261,637   $ 19,127,677   

2.83% 2.87%

Notes to schedule:
1

2

Years Ended:

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for ten years.  

However, until a full ten-year trend is compiled, only available information is shown.

No assets are accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB statement No. 

75 to pay related benefits.

Covered payroll

Fund's net position as a percentage of covered payroll

12/31/201712/31/2018

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN 

PENSION (OPEB) LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

SUPPLEMENTAL DEATH BENEFITS PLAN
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Cash and cash equivalents $ 399,962 $ 190,592 $ 51,568 $ 81,584           

Investments - 431,608 1,080,651 -

Accounts receivable 144,220 1,786 1,041 -

Taxes receivable, net 46,845 - - -

Due from other funds - - - -

$ 591,027       $ 623,986       $ 1,133,260    $ 81,584           

Liabilities

Accounts payable $ - $ - $ - $ -

Due to other funds - - - -

Seizures payable - - - -

Total Liabilities - - - -

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Unavailable revenue - property taxes 144,220 - - -

Unavailable revenue - grants - - - -

Unavailable revenue - assessments - - - -

Deferred Inflows of Resources 144,220       - - -

Fund Balances

Committed for:

General government - - - -

Public safety - - - -

Public works - - - -

Parks and recreation - - - 81,584           

Capital projects - 623,986 - -

Capital acquisitions - - 1,133,260    -

Restricted for:

Debt service - Harbor 446,807       - - -

Public safety - - - -

Tourism - - - -

446,807       623,986       1,133,260    81,584           

$ 446,807       $ 623,986       $ 1,133,260    $ 81,584           

See Notes to Financial Statements.

September 30, 2019

City of Rockwall, Texas
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Special

Revenue Funds

Cemetery

Assets

Total Fund Balances

Total Liabilities, Deferred 

Inflows, and Fund Balances

Total Assets

Projects

Capital Technology

AcquisitionHarbor

Debt Service -
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$ 66,535     $ 781,160 $ - $ 474,615          $ 182,882 $ 180,533

- - - - - -

- 428,657 - - 260,323 -

- - - 115,017          - -

6,399 - - - - -

$ 72,934     $ 1,209,817   $ - $ 589,632          $ 443,205          $ 180,533      

$ 13,827 $ 62,803 $ - $ - $ 1,234 $ 5,720          

1,169 148 - - 69 -

- - - - - -

14,996     62,951        - - 1,303              5,720          

- - - - - -

- 393,244 - - - -

- - - 115,017 - -

- 393,244 - 115,017 - -

- - - - - -

- - - - - 174,813

- - - 474,615          - -

- 753,622 - - - -

- - - - - -

- - - - - -

- - - - - -

57,938     - - - -

- - - - 441,902          -

57,938     753,622      - 474,615 441,902          174,813      

$ 72,934     $ 816,573      $ - $ 474,615          $ 443,205          $ 180,533      

Special Revenue Funds

Public

Safety

Radio

System

Fire

EquipmentImprovements

Hotel

Occupancy Tax

Street Recreational

Development
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Cash and cash equivalents $ 50,239 $ 107,161 $ 24,342 $ 13,220 $ 134,233

Investments -              -              -              -                -                

Accounts receivable 26,230 -              -              10,000 6

Taxes receivable, net -              -              -              -                -                

Due from other funds 619 -              -              -                -                

$ 77,088    $ 107,161  $ 24,342    $ 23,220      $ 134,239    

Liabilities

Accounts payable $ 38,664 $ -              $ -              $ -                $ 2,438

Due to other funds -              -              -              -                -                

Seizures payable -              -              -              -                -                

Total Liabilities 38,664    -              -              -                2,438        

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Unavailable revenue - property taxes -              -              -              -                -                

Unavailable revenue - grants -              -              -              -                -                

Unavailable revenue - assessments -              -              -              -                -                

Deferred Inflows of Resources -              -              -              -                -                

Fund Balances

Committed for:

General government -              107,161  -              -                -                

Public safety -              -              24,342    23,220      -                

Public works -              -              -              -                -                

Parks and recreation 38,424    -              -              -                131,801    

Capital projects -              -              -              -                -                

Capital acquisitions -              -              -              -                -                

Restricted for:

Debt service - Harbor -              -              -              -                -                

Public safety -              -              -                -                

Tourism -              -              -              -                -                

38,424    107,161  24,342    23,220      131,801    

$ 77,088    $ 107,161  $ 24,342    $ 23,220      $ 134,239    
                                                                               

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Special Revenue Funds

Total Assets

Total Fund Balances

Total Liabilities, Deferred 

Inflows, and Fund Balances

City of Rockwall, Texas
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

September 30, 2019

Assets

Emergency Downtown

Improvement

Art in

Public PlacesAviation Recycling Siren

100



$ 352,051 $ 725,000 $ 3,815,677      

-                -                1,512,259      

-                -                872,263         

-                -                161,862         

-                -                7,018             

$ 352,051    $ 725,000    $ 6,369,079      

$ -                $ -                $ 124,686         

-                -                1,386             

31,841 -                31,841           

31,841      -                157,913         

-                -                144,220         

-                -                393,244         

-                -                115,017         

-                -                652,481         

-                -                107,161         

-                -                222,375         

-                -                474,615         

-                -                1,005,431      

-                -                623,986         

-                725,000    1,858,260      

-                -                446,807         

320,210    -                378,148         

-                -                441,902         

320,210    725,000    5,558,685      

$ 352,051    $ 725,000    $ 5,716,598      
                                                        

Special Revenue Funds

Total

Narcotics

Unit

Vehicle

Acquisition
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Revenues

Property taxes $ 377,235 $ -                   $ -                   $ -                    

Sales taxes 362,462 -                   -                   -                    

Hotel occupancy taxes -                   -                   -                   -                    

Fines and fees -                   -                   -                   -                    

Other revenue -                   -                   454,330 5,725

Charges for services -                   -                   -                   -                    

Intergovernmental revenue -                   -                   -                   -                    

Contributions and donations -                   -                   -                   -                    

Investment income -                   12,743 17,357 1,491             

739,697       12,743         471,687       7,216             

Expenditures

Administration -                   -                   -                   -                    

Police -                   -                   -                   -                    

Fire -                   -                   -                   -                    

Cultural and recreation -                   -                   -                   3,092

Debt service:

Principal 860,000 -                   -                   -                    

Interest 287,166 -                   -                   -                    

Capital outlay -                   -                   560,487 -                    

1,147,166    -                   560,487       3,092             

(407,469)      12,743         (88,800)        4,124             

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in -                   -                   203,100 -                    

Transfers (out) -                   -                   -                   -                    

-                   -                   203,100       -                    

(407,469)      12,743         114,300       4,124             

Beginning fund balances 854,276 611,243 1,018,960 77,460

$ 446,807       $ 623,986       $ 1,133,260    $ 81,584           
                                                                                  

See Notes to Financial Statements.

 Total Other Financing Sources 

(Uses) 

Debt Service -

Harbor

Capital

Projects

Ending Fund Balances

Net Change in Fund Balances

Total Expenditures

 Revenues Over (Under) 

Expenditures

Total Revenues

Cemetery

Technology

Acquisition

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

City of Rockwall, Texas

Special

Revenue Funds
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$ -               $ -                  $ -               $ -                      $ -                      $ -                  

-               -                  -               -                      -                      -                  

-                  -               -                      860,995 -                  

40,668 -                  -               -                      -                      58,250

-               8,500 -               56,104 -                      -                  

-               737,832 -               -                      -                      -                  

31,767 -                  -               -                      -                      -                  

12,217 401,354 -               -                      -                      -                  

2,183       10,878 -               7,477              -                      4,405          

86,835     1,158,564   -               63,581            860,995          62,655        

-               -                  -               -                      428,840 -                  

172,681 -                  -               -                      -                      -                  

-               -                  -               -                      -                      5,614

-               434,163 -               -                      -                      -                  

-               -                  -               -                      -                      -                  

-               -                  -               -                      -                      -                  

-               175,797 -               -                      -                      104,148

172,681   609,960      -               -                      428,840          109,762      

(85,846)    548,604      -               63,581            432,155          (47,107)       

73,000 -                  -               -                      -                      -                  

(37,500)    -                  (40,155)    -                      -                      -                  

35,500     -                  (40,155)    -                      -                      -                  

(50,346)    548,604      (40,155)    63,581            432,155          (47,107)       

108,284 205,018 40,155 411,034 9,747 221,920      

$ 57,938     $ 753,622      $ -               $ 474,615          $ 441,902          $ 174,813      
                                                                                                                    

Occupancy Tax

Hotel

Improvements

Street Recreational

Development

Fire

Equipment

Public

System

Radio

Safety

Special Revenue Funds
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Revenues

Property taxes $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -                $ -                

Sales taxes -              -              -              -                -                

Hotel occupancy taxes -              -              -              -                -                

Fines and fees -              -              -              -                -                

Other revenue 32,939 -              -              -                -                

Charges for services -              -              4,305 -                -                

Intergovernmental revenue 47,483 -              -              -                -                

Contributions and donations -              -              -              10,000 435

Investment income 181 2,344 -              -                1,510

80,603    2,344      4,305      10,000      1,945        

Expenditures

Administration 92,644 3,840 -              -                -                

Police -              -              -              -                -                

Fire -              -              -              -                -                

Cultural and recreation -              -              -              1,776 10,944

Debt service:

Principal -              -              -              -                -                

Interest -              -              -              -                -                

Capital outlay -              -              -              -                -                

92,644    3,840      -              1,776        10,944      

(12,041)   (1,496)     4,305      8,224        (8,999)       

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in 10,000 -              -              -                63,688

Transfers (out) -              -              -              -                -                

10,000    -              -              -                63,688      

(2,041)     (1,496)     4,305      8,224        54,689      

Beginning fund balances 40,465 108,657 20,037 14,996 77,112

$ 38,424    $ 107,161  $ 24,342    $ 23,220      $ 131,801    
                                                                               

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Aviation Recycling

Special Revenue Funds

Ending Fund Balances

City of Rockwall, Texas
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (CONTINUED)

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

 Revenues Over (Under) 

Expenditures

 Total Other Financing 

Sources (Uses) 

Net Change in Fund Balances

Emergency

Siren

Downtown

Improvement

Art in

Public Places
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$ -                $ -                $ 377,235         

-                -                362,462         

-                -                860,995         

-                -                98,918           

123,682 -                681,280         

-                -                742,137         

-                -                79,250           

-                -                424,006         

-                -                60,569           

123,682    -                3,686,852      

-                -                525,324         

22,654 -                195,335         

-                -                5,614             

-                -                449,975         

-                -                860,000         

-                -                287,166         

52,871 -                893,303         

75,525      -                3,216,717      

48,157      -                470,135         

-                300,000 649,788         

-                -                (77,655)          

-                300,000    572,133         

48,157      300,000    1,042,268      

272,053 425,000 4,516,417      

$ 320,210    $ 725,000    $ 5,558,685      
                                                        

Narcotics

Unit

Vehicle

Acquisition Total

Special Revenue Funds
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Revenues

Property tax $ 9,984,200 $ 9,984,200 $ 9,943,010   $ (41,190)         

Charges for services 350,000 600,000 635,812      35,812          

Investment income 33,000 133,000 161,915      28,915          

10,367,200  10,717,200 10,740,737 23,537          

Expenditures

Debt Service:

Principal 6,775,500 6,775,000 6,235,000   540,000        

Interest and fiscal charges 3,495,450 3,495,450 3,143,231   352,219        

Administrative charges 20,000 20,000 10,250        9,750            

10,290,950  10,290,450 9,388,481   901,969        

76,250         426,750     1,352,256   925,506        

$ 76,250         $ 426,750     1,352,256   $ 925,506        

Beginning fund balances 3,284,407

$ 4,636,663   

                   

Notes to Other Supplementary Information

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

Variance with

Final Budget

Final Budget

Positive

(Negative)

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

 Revenues Over (Under) 

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

G/O BONDS DEBT SERVICE

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Ending Fund Balances

Actual

Original 

Budget

Net Change in Fund Balances
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Revenues

Property taxes $ 370,200 $ 377,600 $ 377,235      $ (365)              

Sales taxes 331,000 331,000 362,462      31,462          

Contributions and donations 16,050 16,050 -                  (16,050)         

717,250       724,650     739,697      15,047          

Expenditures

Debt Service:

Principal 860,000 860,000 860,000      -                    

Interest and fiscal charges 226,550 287,150 287,166      (16)                

1,086,550    1,147,150  1,147,166   (16)                

(369,300)      (422,500)    (407,469)     15,031          

$ (369,300)      $ (422,500)    (407,469)     $ 15,031          

Beginning fund balances 854,276

$ 446,807      

                   

Notes to Other Supplementary Information

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

(Negative)Final Budget

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

 Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures

Net Change in Fund Balances

Ending Fund Balances

Original 

Budget Actual

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

DEBT SERVICE - HARBOR

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019
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Revenues

Other income $ 7,000 $ 7,000 $ 5,725          $ (1,275)           

Permits 1,500 1,500 -                  (1,500)           

Investment income -                   1,000 1,491          491               

8,500           9,500         7,216          (2,284)           

Expenditures

Cultural and recreation 10,000 10,000 3,092          6,908            

10,000         10,000       3,092          6,908            

(1,500)          (500)           4,124          4,624            

$ (1,500)          $ (500)           4,124          $ 4,624            

Beginning fund balances 77,460

$ 81,584        

                   

Notes to Other Supplementary Information

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

Final Budget

Variance with

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

CEMETERY

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

City of Rockwall, Texas

Total Expenditures

 Revenues Over (Under) 

Net Change in Fund Balances

Original 

Budget (Negative)

Positive

Final Budget

Total Revenues

Actual

Ending Fund Balances
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Revenues

Fines and fees $ 57,000 $ 43,000 $ 40,668        $ (2,332)           

Intergovernmental revenue 31,250 31,750 31,767        17                 

Contributions and donations 2,000 8,900 12,217        3,317            

Investment income 50 1,650 2,183          533               

90,300         85,300       86,835        1,535            

Expenditures

Police 158,750 182,100 172,681      9,419            

158,750       182,100     172,681      9,419            

(68,450)        (96,800)      (85,846)       10,954          

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in 73,000 73,000 73,000        -                    

Transfers (out) (37,500)        (37,500)      (37,500)       -                    

35,500         35,500       35,500        -                    

$ (32,950)        $ (61,300)      (50,346)       $ 10,954          

Beginning fund balances 108,284

$ 57,938        

                   

Notes to Other Supplementary Information

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

Original 

Budget

 Revenues Over (Under) 

ActualFinal Budget

Positive

(Negative)

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balances

Ending Fund Balances

Final Budget

PUBLIC SAFETY

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Variance with

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
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Revenues

Other revenue $ -                   $ 2,000 $ 8,500          $ 6,500            

Charges for services 704,500 766,500 737,832      (28,668)         

Contributions and donations 340,000 340,000 401,354      61,354          

Investment income -                   9,000 10,878        1,878            

1,044,500    1,117,500  1,158,564   41,064          

Expenditures

Cultural and recreation 913,500 928,500 434,163      494,337        

Capital outlay 173,000 173,000 175,797      (2,797)           

1,086,500    1,101,500  609,960      491,540        

(42,000)        16,000       548,604      532,604        

$ (42,000)        $ 16,000       548,604      $ 532,604        

Beginning fund balances 205,018

$ 753,622      

                   

Notes to Other Supplementary Information

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

Net Change in Fund Balances

Ending Fund Balances

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Variance with

Final Budget

Final Budget

Positive

(Negative)

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

 Revenues Over (Under) 

Actual

Original 

Budget
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Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers (out) -                   (40,150)      (40,155)       (5)                  

-                   (40,150)      (40,155)       (5)                  

$ -                   $ (40,150)      (40,155)       $ (5)                  

Beginning fund balances 40,155        

$ -                  

                   

Notes to Other Supplementary Information

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

Actual

Original 

Budget

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

RADIO SYSTEM

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Variance with

Final Budget

Final Budget

Positive

(Negative)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balances

Ending Fund Balances
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Revenues

Investment income $ -                   $ 5,600 $ 7,477          $ 1,877            

Other revenue -                   40,700 56,104        15,404          

-                   46,300       63,581        17,281          

Expenditures

Capital outlay 73,500 73,500 -                  73,500          

73,500         73,500       -                  73,500          

(73,500)        (27,200)      63,581        90,781          

$ (73,500)        $ (27,200)      63,581        $ 90,781          

Beginning fund balances 411,034

$ 474,615      

Notes to Other Supplementary Information                    

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

Actual (Negative)

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

 Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures

Net Change in Fund Balances

Final Budget

PositiveOriginal 

Budget

Variance with

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

STREET IMPROVEMENTS

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Final Budget

Ending Fund Balances
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Revenues

Hotel occupancy taxes $ 833,000 $ 833,000 $ 860,995      $ 27,995          

833,000       833,000     860,995      27,995          

Expenditures

Administration 509,660 512,360 428,840      83,520          

509,660       512,360     428,840      83,520          

323,340       320,640     432,155      111,515        

$ 323,340       $ 320,640     432,155      $ 111,515        

Beginning fund balances 9,747

$ 441,902      

Notes to Other Supplementary Information                    

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Variance with

Final Budget

Original 

Budget Final Budget

Positive

Actual (Negative)

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

 Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures

Net Change in Fund Balances

Ending Fund Balances
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Revenues

Fines and fees $ 58,250 $ 58,250 $ 58,250        $ -                    

Investment income -                   4,000 4,405          405               

58,250         62,250       62,655        405               

Expenditures

Fire 16,000 16,000 5,614          10,386          

Capital outlay 121,400 121,400 104,148      17,252          

137,400       137,400     109,762      27,638          

(79,150)        (75,150)      (47,107)       28,043          

$ (79,150)        $ (75,150)      (47,107)       $ 28,043          

Beginning fund balances 221,920

$ 174,813      

                   

Notes to Other Supplementary Information

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FIRE EQUIPMENT

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Variance with

Final Budget

Original 

Budget Final Budget

Positive

Actual (Negative)

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

 Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures

Net Change in Fund Balances

Ending Fund Balances
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Revenues

Other revenue $ 40,000 $ 37,000 $ 32,939        $ (4,061)           

Intergovernmental revenue 45,300 40,300 47,483        7,183            

Investment income - - 181             181

85,300         77,300       80,603        3,303            

Expenditures

Administration 105,500 116,300 92,644        23,656          

105,500       116,300     92,644        23,656          

(20,200)        (39,000)      (12,041)       26,959          

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in - 10,000 10,000        -

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) - 10,000 10,000        -

$ (20,200)        $ (29,000)      (2,041)         $ 26,959          

Beginning fund balances 40,465

$ 38,424        

Notes to Other Supplementary Information

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

AVIATION

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Variance with

Final Budget

Original 

Budget Final Budget

Positive

Actual (Negative)

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

 Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures

Net Change in Fund Balances

Ending Fund Balances
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Revenues

Investment income $ $ 1,500 $ 2,344          $ 844

- 1,500 2,344          844

Expenditures

Administration 5,000 5,000 3,840          1,160            

5,000           5,000         3,840          1,160            

(5,000)          (3,500)        (1,496)         2,004            

$ (5,000)          $ (3,500)        (1,496)         $ 2,004            

Beginning fund balances 108,657

$ 107,161      

Notes to Other Supplementary Information

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

RECYCLING

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Variance with

Final Budget

Original 

Budget Final Budget

Positive

Actual (Negative)

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

 Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures

Net Change in Fund Balances

Ending Fund Balances

116



Revenues

Contributions and donations $ 10,000 $ 10,000       $ -

10,000         10,000       -

Expenditures

Cultural and recreation 10,000 1,776         8,224          

Administration 2,500 - 2,500

12,500         1,776         10,724        

(2,500)          8,224         10,724        

$ (2,500)          8,224         $ 10,724        

Beginning fund balances 14,996

$ 23,220       

Notes to Other Supplementary Information

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

 Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures

Net Change in Fund Balances

Ending Fund Balances

Original & 

Final Budget Actual

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

(Negative)
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Revenues

Other revenue $ - $ 75,100 $ 123,682      $ 48,582          

- 75,100 123,682      48,582          

Expenditures

Police 45,000 23,150 22,654        496

Capital outlay 27,000 55,000 52,871        2,129            

72,000         78,150       75,525        2,625            

(72,000)        (3,050)        48,157        51,207          

$ (72,000)        $ (3,050)        48,157        $ 51,207          

Beginning fund balances 272,053

$ 320,210      

Notes to Other Supplementary Information

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

 Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures

Net Change in Fund Balances

Ending Fund Balances

City of Rockwall, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

NARCOTICS UNIT

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Variance with

Final Budget

Original 

Budget Final Budget

Positive

Actual (Negative)
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Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,351,163 $ -                   $ (218,816)    $ 2,132,347             

Investments 5,497 1,222,730    -                 1,228,227             

Interest receivable -                               7,502           -                 7,502                    

Total Assets 2,356,660                1,230,232    (218,816)    3,368,076             

Due to developers 2,356,660                1,011,416    -                 3,368,076             

Total Liabilities $ 2,356,660                $ 1,011,416    $ -                 $ 3,368,076             

City of Rockwall, Texas
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

FIDUCIARY FUND

SPECIAL ESCROW FUND

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Liabilities

Balance Balance

October 1, 2018 Additions Deductions September 30, 2019
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Operating Information - These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to

help the reader understand how the information in the City's financial report relates to

the services the City provides and the activities it performs.

Sources: Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the comprehensive

annual financial reports for the relevant year.

Tables in the statistical section present detailed information as a context for understanding what

the information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary

information says about the overall financial health of the City.

STATISTICAL SECTION

Financial Trends - These schedules contain trend information to help the reader

understand how the City's financial performance and well-being have changed over

time.

Revenue Capacity - These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the

City's most significant local revenue source, the property tax.

Debt Capacity - These schedules present information to help the reader assess the

affordability of the City's current levels of outstanding debt and the City's ability to

issue additional debt in the future.

Demographic and Economic Information - These schedules offer demographics and

economic indicators to help the reader understand the environment within which the

City's financial activities take place.
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2019 2018 2017 2016

Governmental activities

Invested in capital assets, net of 

related debt 116,382,345$   113,288,647$   105,564,842$   95,507,167$     

Restricted 5,903,520         11,813,320       15,629,382       14,270,758       

Unrestricted 9,578,113         3,878,658         402,927            2,075,864         

131,863,978$   128,980,625$   121,597,151$   111,853,789$   

Business-type activities

Invested in capital assets, net of 

related debt 86,724,419$     84,819,687$     73,291,095$     66,473,007$     

Restricted 1,990,887         1,690,582         4,355,395         6,727,108         

Unrestricted 12,083,408       11,363,946       7,689,144         3,886,649         

100,798,714$   97,874,215$     85,335,634$     77,086,764$     

Primary government

Invested in capital assets, net of 

related debt 203,106,764$   198,108,334$   178,855,937$   161,980,174$   

Restricted 7,894,407         13,503,902       19,984,777       20,997,866       

Unrestricted 21,661,521       15,242,604       8,092,071         5,962,513         

232,662,692$   226,854,840$   206,932,785$   188,940,553$   

Source: City audited financial records

City of Rockwall, Texas

Total governmental activities net 

position

Total business-type activities net 

position

Total primary government net 

position

 NET POSITION BY COMPONENT

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)

(accrual basis of accounting)
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2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

95,193,217$     86,446,064$     89,523,344$     89,851,392$     91,085,278$     89,101,460$     

7,930,007         10,584,073       2,353,423         16,124,192       1,774,193         11,788,623       

4,740,983         11,180,566       14,253,372       238,981            13,400,417       4,308,457         

107,864,207$   108,210,703$   106,130,139$   106,214,565$   106,259,888$   105,198,540$   

65,822,647$     61,795,531$     60,558,579$     58,888,435$     58,139,970$     54,288,096$     

2,688,018         4,555,652         2,125,250         2,306,207         2,992,291         6,221,719         

3,831,828         1,736,457         3,208,557         4,300,793         6,124,975         5,340,103         

72,342,493$     68,087,640$     65,892,386$     65,495,435$     67,257,236$     65,849,918$     

161,015,864$   148,241,595$   150,081,923$   148,739,827$   149,225,248$   143,389,556$   

10,618,026       15,139,725       4,478,673         18,430,399       4,766,484         18,010,342       

8,572,811         12,917,023       17,461,929       4,539,774         19,525,392       9,648,560         

180,206,701$   176,298,343$   172,022,525$   171,710,000$   173,517,124$   171,048,458$   

123



2019 2018 2017 2016

Expenses

Governmental activities:

Administration 9,414,533$    10,366,228$  11,433,740$  7,993,510$    

Finance 711,708         1,686,266      1,350,581      1,345,039      

Mayor/Council 100,810         127,123         130,560         107,998         

Municipal Court 395,972         429,862         439,986         395,127         

Police / Fire 18,040,820    16,819,647    15,931,984    15,268,593    

Public Works 12,631,449    3,195,355      3,517,130      12,889,840    

Community Development 2,060,063      1,965,366      1,973,607      1,778,965      

Parks and Recreation 6,750,655      5,450,380      5,016,834      2,157,430      

Interest on long-term debt 3,286,942      3,828,514      4,027,789      4,165,018      

53,392,952    43,868,741    41,901,084    44,253,356    

Business-type activities:

Water and Sewer 28,489,630    25,332,638    21,541,809    19,608,273    

28,489,630    25,332,638    21,541,809    19,608,273    

81,882,582    69,201,379    63,442,893    63,861,629    

Program Revenues

Governmental activities:

Charges for services 4,785,850$    7,017,274$    7,522,068$    6,591,258$    

Operating grants & contributions 1,272,678      411,439         1,942,620      196,662         

Capital grants & contributions 792,240         44,793           -                 -                 

6,850,768      7,473,506      9,464,688      6,787,920      

Business-type activities:

Charges for services 31,769,332    29,691,355    24,519,314    22,163,656    

Capital grants & contributions 354,542         7,707,536      6,016,867      3,049,464      

32,123,874    37,398,891    30,536,181    25,213,120    

38,974,642    44,872,397    40,000,869    32,001,040    

City of Rockwall, Texas
CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)

(accrual basis of accounting)

Total business-type activities 

expenses

Total primary government 

expenses

Total governmental activities 

program revenues

Total governmental activities 

Total business-type activities 

program revenues

Total primary government 

program revenues
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2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

9,814,689$    10,114,318$  8,977,258$   9,457,080$   8,989,173$   8,627,187$   

1,003,849      1,089,078      951,808        1,360,201     1,331,943     1,294,888     

116,572         94,747           102,993        106,959        111,494        116,372        

396,256         415,220         357,208        358,745        362,149        353,147        

13,556,363    13,351,763    12,614,209   11,839,154   11,157,766   11,351,115   

5,438,890      7,653,406      8,651,550     8,398,043     8,008,701     6,669,448     

1,724,660      1,699,428      2,432,153     1,185,114     1,203,407     1,210,519     

3,981,748      3,185,425      4,825,050     6,003,610     5,843,647     5,805,241     

5,302,942      4,853,042      4,714,902     4,666,567     4,554,433     4,717,319     

39,819,292    40,857,382    42,215,122   41,549,568   39,757,127   38,380,829   

17,278,731    17,071,406    16,723,552   15,549,248   14,715,610   13,916,192   

17,278,731    17,071,406    16,723,552   15,549,248   14,715,610   13,916,192   

57,098,023    57,928,788    58,938,674   57,098,816   54,472,737   52,297,021   

5,937,329$    5,161,016$    3,462,858$   3,582,160$   3,203,842$   3,086,929$   

418,309         432,146         358,808        660,140        366,656        59,303          

57,286           107,342         3,411,221     2,012,936     4,525,403     4,437,478     

6,412,924      5,700,504      7,232,887     6,255,236     8,095,901     7,583,710     

18,573,676    15,506,885    15,118,907   14,064,514   14,706,570   11,932,337   

4,713,024      4,829,708      3,426,328     1,178,672     2,157,402     1,992,680     

23,286,700    20,336,593    18,545,235   15,243,186   16,863,972   13,925,017   

29,699,624    26,037,097    25,778,122   21,498,422   24,959,873   21,508,727   
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2019 2018 2017 2016

Net (Expense)/Revenue

  Governmental activities (46,542,184)   (36,395,235)   (32,436,396)   (37,465,436)   

  Business-type activities 3,634,244      12,066,253    8,994,372      5,604,847      

(42,907,940)   (24,328,982)   (23,442,024)   (31,860,589)   

General Revenues and Transfers

Governmental activities:

Property taxes 22,916,157    21,984,955    21,470,363    20,966,521    

Sales taxes 19,497,488    17,949,999    17,132,733    16,331,411    

Other 5,988,792      4,173,705      3,561,607      3,454,314      

Transfers 1,023,100      (329,950)        986,650         949,250         

49,425,537    43,778,709    43,151,353    41,701,496    

Business-type activities:

Other 313,355         142,378         151,304         88,673           

Transfers (1,023,100)     329,950         (986,650)        (949,250)        

Total business-type activities (709,745)        472,328         (835,346)        (860,577)        

Total primary government 48,715,792    44,251,037    42,316,007    40,840,919    

Change in Net Position

Governmental activities 2,883,353      7,383,474      10,714,957    4,236,060      

Business-type activities 2,924,499      12,538,581    8,159,026      4,744,270      

Total primary government 5,807,852$    19,922,055$  18,873,983$  8,980,330$    

Source: City audited financial records

Total governmental activities

City of Rockwall, Texas
CHANGES IN NET POSITION (Continued)

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)

Total primary government net 

expense

(accrual basis of accounting)
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2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

(33,406,368)   (35,156,878)   (34,982,235)  (35,294,332)  (31,661,226)  (30,797,119)  

6,007,969      3,265,187      1,821,683     (306,062)       2,148,362     8,825            

(27,398,399)   (31,891,691)   (33,160,552)  (35,600,394)  (29,512,864)  (30,788,294)  

20,432,488    18,438,330    17,870,887   17,321,016   17,204,239   16,735,510   

15,171,326    14,341,277    14,045,093   12,720,023   11,526,555   10,833,397   

4,312,446      3,365,885      3,310,417     3,613,020     3,011,917     3,285,081     

936,500         1,091,950      1,217,550     1,594,950     979,863        1,511,785     

40,852,760    37,237,442    36,443,947   35,249,009   32,722,574   32,365,773   

11,798           22,017           180,858        139,212        238,819        203,622        

(936,500)        (1,091,950)     (1,217,550)    (1,594,950)    (979,863)       (1,511,785)    

(924,702)        (1,069,933)     (1,036,692)    (1,455,738)    (741,044)       (1,308,163)    

39,928,058    36,167,509    35,407,255   33,793,271   31,981,530   31,057,610   

7,446,392      2,080,564      1,461,712     (45,323)         1,061,348     1,568,654     

5,083,267      2,195,254      784,991        (1,761,800)    1,407,318     (1,299,338)    

12,529,659$  4,275,818$    2,246,703$   (1,807,123)$  2,468,666$   269,316$      
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2019 2018 2017 2016

General Fund

Reserved -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Restricted -                     -                     -                     -                     

Non-spendable 2,723             -                     -                     -                     

Committed -                     -                     -                     -                     

Unreserved -                     -                     -                     -                     

Unassigned 14,692,432    12,884,778    10,827,051    11,165,872    

Total general fund 14,695,155$  12,884,778$  10,827,051$  11,165,872$  

Restricted 1,314,152$    860,725$       592,611$       (86,775)$        

Restricted for Debt Service 5,083,470      -                     -                     -                     

Committed 4,291,828      -                     -                     -                     

Committed for Debt Service -                     3,277,958      3,828,849      2,201,438      

Special revenue funds -                     -                     -                     -                     

Capital projects funds -                     -                     -                     -                     

Assigned -                     9,713,024      12,787,803    13,628,545    

Unassigned -                     -                     -                     -                     

10,689,450$  13,851,707$  17,209,263$  15,743,208$  

Source: City audited financial records

Note: The City implemented GASB 54 effective for the year ending 

September 30, 2011.

Unreserved, reported in:

All other governmental funds

Total all other governmental 

funds

City of Rockwall, Texas
FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)

(accrual basis of accounting)
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2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

-$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

-                     -                     -                     23,038           -                     -                     

-                     -                     2,514             1,120             2,116             -                     

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     9,159,333      

11,476,929    10,305,640    11,273,469    9,893,803      10,085,001    -                     

11,476,929$  10,305,640$  11,275,983$  9,917,961$    10,087,117$  9,159,333$    

127,659$       (88,096)$        328,435         1,511,561      1,641,992      -                     

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

-                     -                     2,973,086      2,722,094      2,608,081      -                     

936,770         460,648         772,045         -                     -                     930,290         

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2,320,833      

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     10,319,501    

8,859,209      12,396,173    15,535,782    14,549,510    16,652,507    -                     

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

9,923,638$    12,768,725$  19,609,348$  18,783,165$  20,902,580$  13,570,624$  
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2019 2018 2017 2016

Revenues

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and 

interest 22,676,730$  21,889,749$  21,364,031$  20,946,082$  

Sales and hotel occupancy taxes 20,358,483    17,949,998    17,132,733    16,331,411    

Franchise taxes 3,408,880      3,255,645      3,154,432      3,186,160      

Charges for services 2,405,845      2,364,134      2,431,114      1,765,734      

Permits 1,652,856      1,487,961      1,772,362      1,233,776      

Municipal court 695,536         938,043         1,042,793      1,152,543      

Intergovernmental 1,205,426      943,848         1,012,738      831,958         

Interest income 703,092         401,167         141,210         105,047         

Miscellaneous 851,866         611,405         538,312         315,876         

Contributions and donations 459,506         424,128         1,780,277      90,812           

Total Revenues 54,418,220    50,266,078    50,370,002    45,959,399    

Expenditures

Current:

Mayor/council 100,810         127,123         130,560         107,998         

Administration 4,590,328      4,772,422      4,859,771      4,348,317      

Finance 701,499         1,178,791      1,183,815      1,017,359      

Municipal court 395,972         429,862         439,986         389,914         

Police 11,129,210    11,126,009    11,053,569    10,660,642    

Fire 4,530,268      4,272,346      3,876,111      3,425,461      

Public works 5,370,529      5,102,468      5,796,784      5,036,475      

Community development 2,170,931      1,965,366      1,973,607      1,778,733      

Parks and recreation 5,280,625      3,990,911      3,974,766      3,157,568      

  Total current 34,270,172    32,965,298    33,288,969    29,922,467    

Capital outlay 8,352,381      4,988,574      3,417,903      5,934,578      

Principal 7,095,000$    6,040,000$    6,040,000$    6,560,000$    

Interest 3,430,397      3,665,504      3,868,544      3,945,758      

Bond issuance costs -                     -                     -                     231,376         

Fiscal charges 10,250           12,500           14,000           25,855           

  Total debt services 10,535,647    9,718,004      9,922,544      10,762,989    

Total expenditures 53,158,200    47,671,876    46,629,416    46,620,034    

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over (under) expenditures 1,260,020      2,594,202      3,740,586      (660,635)        

City of Rockwall, Texas
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)

(accrual basis of accounting)
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2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

20,441,533$  18,416,548$  17,890,435$  17,338,798$  17,329,982$  16,560,766$  

15,171,325    14,341,278    14,045,093    12,720,023    11,526,555    10,833,397    

3,927,501      3,016,446      2,748,707      2,879,585      2,604,569      2,728,251      

1,802,529      1,346,695      1,049,134      1,383,158      710,007         713,760         

1,277,011      1,019,605      1,119,438      1,076,770      765,500         651,108         

1,177,416      1,161,283      1,050,955      1,141,742      1,157,838      1,173,907      

774,205         624,045         440,250         835,948         478,037         506,100         

88,724           51,672           (21,660)          114,588         136,878         60,429           

440,246         525,865         795,304         795,150         661,379         569,258         

388,236         527,008         44,929           727,361         364,975         148,512         

45,488,726    41,030,445    39,162,585    39,013,123    35,735,720    33,945,488    

116,572         94,747           102,995         106,958         111,494         116,372         

4,221,318      3,997,844      3,821,755      3,690,167      3,402,793      3,353,637      

948,974         985,734         924,415         1,245,790      1,211,261      1,189,250      

396,256         415,220         349,536         337,537         335,082         333,234         

9,934,841      9,539,572      8,847,655      8,299,514      7,982,280      8,083,075      

3,153,514      2,766,298      2,383,832      2,347,279      2,146,012      2,179,372      

4,559,460      4,174,815      2,153,427      2,285,737      2,122,710      1,577,760      

1,724,660      1,699,428      1,139,859      1,164,786      1,178,982      1,130,169      

3,227,161      2,907,884      4,892,456      4,689,177      4,590,161      4,529,739      

28,282,756    26,581,542    24,615,930    24,166,945    23,080,775    22,492,608    

4,595,717      8,323,244      11,163,046    8,194,244      7,810,972      7,676,178      

6,809,632$    6,803,038$    5,268,038$    4,933,038$    4,278,038$    4,458,038$    

5,091,670      4,630,739      4,613,787      4,820,183      4,570,301      4,766,488      

-                     74,581           90,615           44,305           150,900         -                     

39,250           14,800           10,500           8,800             11,200           7,032             

11,940,552    11,523,158    9,982,940      9,806,326      9,010,439      9,231,558      

44,819,025    46,427,944    45,761,916    42,167,515    39,902,186    39,400,344    

669,701         (5,397,499)     (6,599,331)     (3,154,392)     (4,166,466)     (5,454,856)     
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2019 2018 2017 2016

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in 727,443         1,280,466      1,316,687      540,350         

Transfers out (3,339,343)     (5,240,416)     (3,930,037)     (3,131,100)     

Bonds issued -                     -                     -                     8,076,711      

Capital Leases -                     -                     -                     -                     

Refunding bonds issued -                     -                     -                     53,221,012    

Accrued interest on bonds issued -                     -                     -                     -                     

Premium (discounts) on bonds 

issued -                     -                     -                     6,769,228      

Payment to refunded bond escrow 

agent -                     -                     -                     (59,060,574)   

Prior Period Adjustment -                     -                     -                     (246,478)        

  Total other financing sources 

(uses) (2,611,900)     (3,959,950)     (2,613,350)     6,169,149      

Net change in fund balances (1,351,880)$   (1,365,748)$   1,127,236$    5,508,514$    

Debt service as a percentage of 

noncapital expenditures 23.5% 22.7% 22.9% 25.8%

Source: City audited financial records

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS  (Continued)

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)

(accrual basis of accounting)

City of Rockwall, Texas
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2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

689,000         2,769,639      2,277,550      2,217,035      3,456,450      1,478,835      

(3,032,500)     (5,257,689)     (4,215,000)     (3,502,085)     (2,913,587)     (2,304,050)     

-                     9,820,000      10,530,000    2,150,000      13,210,000    -                     

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     330,870         

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

-                     -                     221,417         -                     325,248         -                     

-                     (9,745,419)     -                     -                     (1,651,905)     -                     

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

(2,343,500)     (2,413,469)     8,813,967      864,950         12,426,206    (494,345)        

(1,673,799)$   (7,810,968)$   2,214,636$    (2,289,442)$   8,259,740$    (5,949,201)$   

29.6% 30.0% 28.6% 28.7% 27.6% 29.1%
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Fiscal Year Property Tax

Sales 

Tax Franchise Tax Total

2010 16,560,766$   10,833,397$   2,728,251$        30,122,414$   

2011 17,329,982     11,526,555     2,604,569          31,461,106     

2012 17,338,798     12,720,023     2,879,585          32,938,406     

2013 17,890,435     14,045,093     2,748,707          34,684,235     

2014 18,438,330     14,341,277     3,093,257          35,872,864     

2015 20,441,533     15,171,325     3,927,501          39,540,359     

2016 20,946,082     16,331,411     3,186,160          40,463,653     

2017 21,364,031     17,132,733     3,154,432          41,651,196     

2018 21,889,749     17,949,998     3,255,645          43,095,392     

2019 22,676,730     19,497,488     3,408,880          45,583,098     

City of Rockwall, Texas
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)

(accrual basis of accounting)
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Fiscal Year Water Sales Sewer Charges Total

2010 6,917,587$                 2,864,595$              9,782,182$        

2011 8,547,662                   3,406,283                11,953,945        

2012 7,780,095                   3,720,357                11,500,451        

2013 8,285,306                   4,255,951                12,541,257        

2014 8,140,267                   4,901,303                13,041,570        

2015 10,220,088                 5,511,705                15,731,793        

2016 12,738,912                 6,360,126                19,099,038        

2017 13,443,511                 7,092,057                20,535,568        

2018 14,994,386                 7,347,007                22,341,393        

2019 14,131,403                 8,475,098                22,606,500        

City of Rockwall, Texas
UTILITY SERVICE REVENUE

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)

(accrual basis of accounting)
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Fiscal 

Year Tax Year

Real Property 

Residential

Real Property 

Non-Residential

Non-Real 

Property Personal

2010 2009 2,207,188,025$        1,034,428,814$          343,770,085$                  

2011 2010 2,276,011,463          1,042,597,193            337,323,537                    

2012 2011 2,316,829,222          1,041,610,117            337,423,698                    

2013 2012 2,400,322,618          1,029,298,627            345,365,078                    

2014 2013 2,437,302,085          1,126,527,658            385,352,763                    

2015 2014 2,645,861,999          1,318,998,496            438,951,140                    

2016 2015 2,897,340,628          1,324,784,283            426,923,073                    

2017 2016 3,250,135,202          1,410,522,815            457,736,898                    

2018 2017 3,693,500,936          1,518,970,591            493,995,150                    

2019 2018 4,036,275,136          1,518,970,591            602,331,844                    

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 

Estimated Market Value

ASSESSED VALUE AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE 

PROPERTY

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)

City of Rockwall, Texas
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Less: 

Tax Exempt 

Property

Total Taxable 

Assessed Value

Total Direct 

Tax Rate

245,497,304$            3,339,889,620$          0.5031

249,159,269              3,406,772,924            0.5031

264,503,280              3,431,359,757            0.5031

278,144,322              3,496,842,001            0.5025

280,459,789              3,668,722,717            0.5025

302,418,574              4,101,393,061            0.4955

334,889,710              4,314,158,274            0.4853

400,924,193              4,717,470,722            0.4543

463,427,475              5,243,039,202            0.4236

455,282,292              5,702,295,279            0.4021
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Fiscal 

Year

Over 65 and 

Disabled

Disabled 

Veterans Agriculture

Freeport 

Exemption

2010 117,336,354$    6,522,310$       101,284,160$      25,091,542$     

2011 123,493,766      8,781,840         99,301,400          20,804,929       

2012 130,833,284      10,360,860       105,251,440        20,979,952       

2013 133,480,470      10,577,050       106,197,190        23,803,292       

2014 139,936,532      12,780,746       102,226,360        25,071,144       

2015 148,647,965      14,905,177       109,426,700        22,030,705       

2016 162,365,290      20,961,691       107,887,230        28,084,128       

2017 162,472,841      23,628,158       109,384,390        25,288,620       

2018 169,304,945      28,450,789       120,809,076        27,839,131       

2019 177,252,532      39,833,915       126,796,575        34,593,453       

City of Rockwall, Texas
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)
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Fiscal Year

Total 

Sales Tax 

Collections

Percent of 

Ad Valorem 

Tax Levy

Equivalent of 

Ad Valorem 

Tax Rate

2010 10,833,397                   65.80% 0.32

2011 11,526,555                   68.74% 0.34

2012 12,720,023                   75.10% 0.37

2013 14,045,093                   81.16% 0.40

2014 14,341,277                   78.98% 0.39

2015 15,171,325                   75.62% 0.37

2016 16,331,411                   77.45% 0.35

2017 17,132,733                   81.25% 0.36

2018 17,949,999                   82.74% 0.34

2019 19,497,488                   86.70% 0.34

City of Rockwall, Texas
SALES TAX COLLECTIONS AS COMPARED TO TAX LEVY

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)

(accrual basis of accounting)
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Fiscal Year M&O Debt Total School County Total 

2010 0.2453 0.2578 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750 2.3481

2011 0.2562 0.2469 0.5031 1.4700 0.3864 2.3595

2012 0.2563 0.2468 0.5031 1.4700 0.3864 2.3595

2013 0.2619 0.2406 0.5025 1.4700 0.3864 2.3589

2014 0.2363 0.2662 0.5025 1.4600 0.3959 2.3584

2015 0.2207 0.2748 0.4955 1.4400 0.3959 2.3314

2016 0.2342 0.2511 0.4853 1.4400 0.3959 2.3212

2017 0.2386 0.2157 0.4543 1.4650 0.3759 2.2952

2018 0.2454 0.1782 0.4236 1.4400 0.3498 2.2134

2019 0.2229 0.1792 0.4021 1.4300 0.3284 2.1605

City of Rockwall Overlapping Rates

City of Rockwall, Texas
DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING PROPERTY TAX RATES

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)
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Taxpayer

Taxable Assessed 

Valuation Rank

Percentage of 

Total Taxable 

Assessed 

Valuation

Excel Rockwall, LP 60,891,330$            1 1.07%

Allen Foods/Bimbo Bakeries 44,925,542              2 0.79%

Star Hubbard LLC 38,411,587              3 0.67%
Rockwall Regional Hospital, LLP 36,650,751              4 0.64%

Whitmore Manufacturing CO 36,297,410              5 0.64%
Rockwall Crossing LTD 34,786,390              6 0.61%

Rockwall Dunhill LLC 31,009,650              7 0.54%

2055 Summer Lee Rockwall (Hilton) 29,010,580              8 0.51%

Lollicup USA 28,247,789              9 0.50%

Oncor Electric Delivery Service 26,743,720              10 0.47%

Continental Pet Technology -                          - -

Mariah Bay Development Inc. -                          - -

Wal-mart -                          - -

Subtotal 306,083,419$          5.37%

Total Taxable Value 5,702,295,279$       100.00%

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District

Note: Includes real property and business personal property for each entity

2019

City of Rockwall, Texas
PRINCIPAL PROPERTY TAX PAYERS

Current and Nine Years Ago (Unaudited)

142



 Taxable 

Assessed 

Valuation Rank

Percentage of 

Total Taxable 

Assessed 

Valuation

50,948,210$         1 1.65%

-                        - -

-                        - -
36,925,810           3 1.20%

-                        - -
22,646,520           8 0.73%

25,000,000           6 0.81%

29,160,780           5 0.95%

-                        - -

21,633,760           9 0.70%

37,595,890           2 1.22%

30,981,690           4 1.00%

23,474,360           7 0.76%

278,367,020$       9.03%

3,083,191,753      100.00%

2010
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Fiscal Year Tax Year

Total Tax 

Levy

Total 

Current Year 

Collections

Percent of Levy 

Collected During 

Fiscal Period

Delinquent Tax 

Collections

2010 2009 16,465,193$    16,182,308$      98.28% 233,740$             

2011 2010 16,768,511      16,616,216        99.09% 95,906                 

2012 2011 16,937,674      16,780,370        99.07% 88,353                 

2013 2012 17,306,465      17,205,265        99.42% -                      

2014 2013 18,157,980      18,055,096        99.43% -                      

2015 2014 20,063,663      19,951,271        99.44% -                      

2016 2015 20,561,430      20,538,371        99.89% 139,645               

2017 2016 21,086,975      21,119,819        100.16% 218,207               

2018 2017 21,695,004      21,663,720        99.86% 210,894               

2019 2018 22,488,162      22,340,361        99.34% 207,447               

City of Rockwall, Texas
 PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)
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Total Tax 

Collections

Ratio of Total 

Tax Collections 

to Tax Levy

16,416,048$   99.70%

16,712,122     99.66%

16,868,723     99.59%

17,205,265     99.42%

18,055,096     99.43%

19,951,271     99.44%

20,678,016     100.57%

21,338,026     101.19%

21,874,614     100.83%

22,547,808     100.27%
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Customer Water Usage Rank

Percentage of 

Total Water 

Usage

City of Rockwall 54,511,300           1 1.64%

Rockwall I.S.D. 33,549,100           2 1.01%

AstroChef Inc, Pegasus Foods 14,127,900           3 0.42%

Star Hubbard LLC 13,291,100           4 0.40%

Rockwall Surgery Center 12,442,200           5 0.37%

Walden Residential 12,260,300           6 0.37%

Graham Packaging Continental PET 11,501,400           7 0.35%

IX MC 923 Yellow Jacket LP 11,342,100           8 0.34%

Excel Rockwall, L.P. 11,304,800           9 0.34%

Allen Food Bakeries, Inc 11,077,800 10 0.33%

D.W.C./Highlife Properties -                       - -

PA Harbor Retail -                       - -

Rockwall Nursing Home -                       - -

Rockwall Crossing Ltd. -                       -  -

Subtotal 185,408,000         5.57%

Total Water Usage 3,328,073,158      100.00%

2019

City of Rockwall, Texas
TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)
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Water Usage Rank

Percentage of 

Total Water 

Usage

55,989,000 1 1.92%

40,715,900           2 1.40%

-                        -

14,100,400           6 0.48%

-                        - -

11,754,000           7 0.40%

9,590,300             10 0.33%

17,258,600 3 0.59%

-                        - -

-                        -          -

16,933,800           4 0.58%

16,153,700           5 0.55%

11,046,400           8 0.38%

10,028,300           9 0.34%

203,570,400         6.99%

2,913,744,835      100.00%

2010
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Fiscal 

Year

General 

Obligation 

Bonds

Certificates of 

Obligation

Discounts 

and 

Premiums

Capitalized 

Lease 

Obligations

General 

Obligation 

Bonds

Certificates 

of Obligation

2010 83,271,784$   20,875,000$    1,783,124$ 278,034$      113,216$     25,005,000$ 

2011 88,473,746     23,050,000      2,004,225   236,589        91,254         28,205,000   

2012 84,675,708     24,065,000      1,906,421   193,299        69,292         27,145,000   

2013 88,562,670     25,440,000      2,036,645   148,083        47,330         29,510,000   

2014 87,404,632     16,935,000      1,921,161   100,855        25,638         27,900,000   

2015 85,790,000     14,610,000      1,817,822   51,525          -               26,220,000   

2016 90,400,000     8,580,000        1,709,884   -                -               31,230,000   

2017 85,235,000     7,705,000        1,597,726   -                19,830,000  8,910,000     

2018 79,880,000     7,020,000        1,485,568   -                18,705,000  7,565,000     

2019 73,500,000     6,305,000        1,373,410   -                16,700,000  6,995,000     

Note: See Table 20 for personal income and population data

*Debt is shown gross of deferred amounts

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities

City of Rockwall, Texas
RATIOS OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)
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Water and 

Sewer 

Revenue 

Bonds

Discounts 

and 

Premiums

Capitalized 

Lease 

Obligations

Total Primary 

Government

Percentage of 

Personal 

Income Per Capita

10,775,000$   44,102$        7,080,083$   149,225,343$ 8.84% 4,257$      

5,215,000       193,106        6,710,000     154,178,920   8.19% 4,189        

4,550,000       181,984        6,321,743     149,108,447   7.54% 3,864        

3,865,000       235,920        5,910,072     155,755,720   7.62% 4,019        

3,495,000       248,709        5,485,067     143,516,062   6.72% 3,587        

3,235,000       210,342        5,041,729     136,976,418   6.06% 3,347        

- 2,907,590 4,571,724     139,399,198   6.17% 3,406        

- 2,750,454 4,233,385     130,261,565   5.37% 3,093        

- 2,312,754 3,881,713     120,850,035   4.70% 2,762        

- 2,014,431 3,508,374     110,396,215   4.06% 2,480        

Business-Type Activities
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Fiscal Year

General 

Obligation 

Bonds

Certificates 

of Obligation

Contractual 

Obligations

Gross Bonded 

Debt

Unamortized 

Premium 

(Discount)

2010 83,271,784$      45,880,000$       -$               129,151,784$     1,859,751$         

2011 88,473,746        51,255,000         -                 139,728,746       2,004,225           

2012 84,675,708        51,210,000         -                 135,885,708       2,046,038           

2013 88,562,670        54,950,000         -                 143,512,670       2,218,052           

2014 87,404,632        44,835,000         -                 132,239,632       2,105,454           

2015 85,790,000        40,830,000         -                 126,620,000       1,992,856           

2016 90,400,000        39,810,000         -                 130,210,000       1,709,884           

2017 105,065,000      16,615,000         -                 121,680,000       1,597,726           

2018 98,585,000        14,585,000         -                 113,170,000       3,798,322           

2019 90,200,000        13,300,000         -                 103,500,000       3,387,841           

Note: See Table 20 for population data and Table 9 for property value data

*Deferred amounts include unamortized premium (discount) and loss on refunding

Governmental and Business Type Activities

City of Rockwall, Texas
RATIOS OF NET GENERAL BONDED DEBT OUTSTANDING

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)
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 Less: Debt 

Service Fund 

Balance 

Net Bonded 

Debt

Percentage of 

Actual Taxable 

Value Per Capita

930,290$          130,081,245$     3.89% 3,711$     

1,426,272         140,306,699       4.12% 3,812       

1,221,201         136,710,545       3.98% 3,543       

772,045            144,958,677       4.15% 3,740       

460,648            133,884,438       3.65% 3,346       

936,770            127,676,086       3.11% 3,119       

2,201,438         129,718,446       3.01% 3,169       

3,828,849         119,448,877       2.53% 2,836       

3,284,407         113,683,915       2.17% 2,598       

4,636,663         102,251,178       1.79% 2,297       
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Governmental Unit

 Net General 

Obligation 

Bonded Debt 

Outstanding (1) 

Percentage 

Applicable to 

the City of 

Rockwall (2)

 Amounts 

Applicable to 

the City of 

Rockwall 

Direct:

City of Rockwall - debt repaid with property taxes 79,805,000$       100.00% 79,805,000$   

Indirect:

Rockwall Independent School District 515,570,826       59.99% 309,290,939   

Rockwall County 92,120,000         47.74% 43,978,088     

Total Indirect 607,690,826       353,269,027   

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt 687,495,826$     433,074,027$ 

Average debt per capita 11,175$          

Source:  Municipal Advisory Council of Texas Annual Report

(1)

(2)

City of Rockwall, Texas
 DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES DEBT

As of September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)

Includes all Governmental Activities General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, Certificates of 

Obligation and Capital Leases

The percentage of overlapping debt applicable is estimated using taxable assessed property values.  

Applicable percentages were estimated by determining the portion of each governmental unit's taxable 

value that is within the city's boundaries and dividing it by each unit's total taxable value.
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2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Maximum Rate 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50

Total Tax Rate 0.4021 0.4236 0.4543 0.4853 0.4955 0.5025

Legal Debt Margin 2.0979 2.0764 2.0457 2.0147 2.0045 1.9975

City of Rockwall, Texas
LEGAL DEBT MARGIN INFORMATION

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)

The City of Rockwall, Texas does not have a legal debt limit prescribed by state law.  However, Article 

XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution applicable to cities of more than 5,000 population limits ad 

valorem tax rates to $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation for cities operating under a Home Rule Charter.  

Accordingly, the City's tax margin for the previous ten years was:
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2013 2012 2011 2010

2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50

0.5025 0.5031 0.5031 0.5031

1.9975 1.9969 1.9969 1.9969
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Fiscal 

Year Total Revenues

Direct 

Operating 

Expense

Net Revenue 

Available for 

Debt Service Principal Interest

2010 12,644,083$       9,871,989$     2,772,094$            895,000$          507,658$      

2011 15,439,747         10,805,039     4,634,708              740,000            360,448        

2012 14,809,266         11,463,657     3,345,609              665,000            219,253        

2013 16,096,968         11,885,957     4,211,011              685,000            191,306        

2014 16,378,963         12,610,238     3,768,725              260,000            147,294        

2015 19,748,474         13,657,885     6,090,589              270,000            136,894        

2016 23,406,369         15,252,009     8,154,360              -                    -                

2017 26,262,806         17,163,431     9,099,375              -                    -                

2018 28,850,782         18,680,374     10,170,408            -                    -                

2019 31,813,449         24,104,087     7,709,362              -                    -                

Note: Direct operating expenses excludes depreciation

Annual Revenue Debt Service 

Requirements

City of Rockwall, Texas
 PLEDGED-REVENUE COVERAGE

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)
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Total Coverage

1,402,658$   1.98              

1,100,448     4.21              

884,253        3.78              

876,306        4.81              

407,294        9.25              

406,894        14.97            

-                -

-                -

-                -

-                -

Annual Revenue Debt 

Service Requirements
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Fiscal 

Year Population

Personal Income 

(thousands of 

dollars) (3)

Per Capita 

Personal 

Income (1)

RISD School 

Enrollment (2)

Unemployment 

Rate (%) (1)

2010 35,050        1,687,272                48,139           13,732               6.6

2011 36,810        1,881,580                51,116           13,965               6.7

2012 38,586        1,976,529                51,224           14,213               5.1

2013 38,755        2,044,742                52,761           14,359               5.3

2014 40,008        2,135,587                53,379           14,626               4.2

2015 40,929        2,259,553                55,627           15,468               3.3

2016 41,519        2,309,577                55,627           15,512               3.1

2017 42,120        2,424,806                57,569           15,822               3.7

2018 43,750        2,568,869                58,717           16,295               3.3

2019 44,520        2,715,854                61,003           16,587               3.1

Source: (1) Federal Reserve Bank Economic Research

(2) Rockwall Independent School District - private schools not included

(3) Bureau of Economic Analysis US Dept. of Commerce

City of Rockwall, Texas
DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)
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Employer Employees Rank

Percentage of Total 

City Employment

Rockwall Independent School District 1,885 1 8.97%

L-3 Harris Technologies 700 2 3.33%

Texas Health Presbyterian Hospital 600 3 2.85%

Wal-Mart Superstore 450 4 2.14%

Pegasus Foods 450 5 2.14%

Channell Commercial 380 6 1.81%

Rockwall County 315 7 1.50%

City of Rockwall 295 8 1.40%

Texas Star Express 275 9 1.31%

Whitmore Manufacturing Co 225 10 1.07%

Special Products - - -

Target - - -

Rockwall Nursing Home - - -

Kohl's Department Store - - -

Subtotal 5,575 26.52%

Total 21,025 100.00%

Sources: Rockwall Economic Development Corporation

               North Central Texas Council of Governments

2019

City of Rockwall, Texas
 PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS

Current and Nine Years Ago (Unaudited)
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Employees Rank

Percentage of 

Total City 

Employment

1,896 1 10.89%

- - -

419 4 2.41%

450 3 2.59%

- - -

- - -

298 5 1.71%

256 6 1.47%

484 2 2.78%

- - -

205 7 1.18%

200 8 1.15%

160 9 0.92%

140 10 0.80%

4,508 25.90%

17,407 100.00%

2010

161



Function/Program 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Administration 28 27 27 27 26 26

Finance 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5 5

Municipal Court 5 5 5 5 5 5

Fire 36 29 29 26 26 23

Police 108 105 103 102 101.5 100.5

Community Development 21 20 20 19 19 19

Parks & Recreation 30 30 30 30 30 29

Public Works 21 21 21 21 21 21

Water/Sewer 41 38 36 33 33 34

Total 295.50 280.50 276.50 268.50 266.50 262.50

City of Rockwall, Texas
 FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY 

FUNCTION/PROGRAM

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)
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2013 2012 2011 2010

25 21 21 22

5 8 8 8

4 4 4 4

19 17 17 17

97 92.5 91.5 90.5

24.5 29.5 29.5 29.5

25 26 26 26

21 21 21 21

34 37 37 38

254.50 256.00 255.00 256.00
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Function 2019 2018 2017 2016

Finance

Invoices processed 12,987           12,613           12,940         12,286        

Payroll checks issued 11,875           11,476           12,044         11,213        

Purchase orders issued 2,437             2,480             2,389           2,141          

Municipal Court

Violations Processed 8,136             10,570           12,124         11,171        

Fire

Employees (paid) 36 30 29 26

Volunteers 32 32 38 48

Fire Calls (City and County) 2,672 2,496 1,684 1,240

* FY18 includes initial year of First Responder Program calls

Police

Employees (uniformed) 84                  82                  81                79               

Employees (civilian) 24.0               23.0               23.0             24.0            

Calls for Service* 18,435           16,676           18,101         17,553        

Community Development

# permits - New commercial construction 21 16 20 16

Value - New commercial construction 148,369,487 80,969,465 107,317,132 34,712,638

# permits - New residential construction 297 341 370 341

Value - New residential construction -                 79,618,273 84,226,817 80,982,059

Parks & Recreation

The Center facility usage 25,000 48,052 47,759 46,946

Special event attendance 148,775 90,200 89,450 86,150

# recreation participants (youth & adult) 11,397 8,716 5,600 5,433

City of Rockwall, Texas
 OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)

   * Police Department software was upgraded in Sept. 2010 and utilitizes a different criteria to count calls.
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2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

13,782      14,518 15,351 15,772 15,582 16,613

11,093      10,118 9,650 10,065 10,500 9,356

2,135        1,939 2,002 2,150 2,269 2,391

13,135      16,950      15,208 16,859 16,361 17,261

26 23 19 17 17 17

34 30 29 35 41 38

902 723 913 831 1,059 771

78             78 76 72 71 71

22.5          22.5 21 20 20 20

18,152      17,391 16,317 18,267 21,490 30,569

19 12 25 14 21 4

44,764,279 13,645,795 55,921,000 36,578,259 15,446,160 10,969,950

346 257 272 218 185 212

79,262,932 59,868,007 56,266,387 39,815,104 36,244,834 40,293,359

62,991 78,350 84,000 81,500 84,001 68,665

80,000 81,000 83,000 85,000 80,000 95,000

4,711 4,900 4,700 4,500 3,268 3,428
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Function 2019 2018 2017 2016

Public Works

Streets - sq yd concrete street repair 6,320             2,248             1,263.90      1,262.94     

$ spent on concrete/asphalt street repair 2,482,129$    1,015,920$    834,308$     749,128$    

Miles of public street maintained by City* 225.99           225.99           218.45         215.81        

Water/Sewer

Water customers 16,506 16,296 15,902 15,557

Sewer customers 13,802 13,583 13,212 12,944

Average daily water consumption (gal) 9,544,744 7,746,687 7,826,181 5,595,421

Peak daily water consumption (gal) 20,877,020 20,871,860 16,631,760 16,342,090

Maximum storage capacity (gal) 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000

Source: City departments

Note: Operating indicators are not available for Mayor/Council and Administration functions.

             n/a - Data not available

Note:  Miles of streets FY 2016 of 284 included city, state and private

Note:  Residential Permit Values can no longer be accumulated per Texas Legislature as of FY2019

City of Rockwall, Texas
 OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTIONS (Continued)

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)

   * Beginning in 2011, mileage calculations have changed and software advances have allowed for a more 

accurate count
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2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

5,407.00   3,872.00   2,333.00   4,316.37     2,276.40     2,851.55     

806,081$  909,163$  712,451$  654,243$    602,167$    575,446$    

211.65      188.18      185.67      184.06        183.05        196.10        

15,147 14,874 14,599 13,416 13,044 12,859

12,644 13,215 12,968 12,137 11,891 11,651

5,813,542 6,210,113 8,158,146 8,322,890 9,943,169 7,434,917

17,497,100 12,930,773 15,728,969 20,230,443 21,739,681 16,969,865

12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000
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Function/Program 2019 2018 2017 2016

Fire

Number of stations 4 4 4 4

Number of fire engines/trucks 12 12 12 13

Police

Number of stations 1 1 1 1

Number of patrol units 41 41 41 41

Parks & Recreation

Parks acres (developed) 620 620 620 598

Playgrounds 28 28 28 26

Picnic areas 38 37 37 35

Swimming pools 2 2 2 2

Public Works

$ Spent on new construction 4,706,475$  3,848,535$  1,026,792$  3,510,781$  

Miles of public streets 225.99 225.56 218.45 215.81

Water/Sewer

Water mains (miles) 334.27 323.61 318.56 300.69

Sanitary sewers (miles) 268.88 255.22 251.66 237.13

Source: City departments

           n/a - data not available

City of Rockwall, Texas
CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS BY FUNCTION/PROGRAM

Last Ten Fiscal Years (Unaudited)

Notes: Asset indicators are not available for Mayor/Council, Administration, Finance, Municipal 

Court, and Community Development functions.
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2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

4 4 4 4 4 4

13 13 13 15 15 14

1 1 1 1 1 1

40 42 42 42 42 42

586 538 538 538 538 538

25 25 25 25 25 25

32 32 32 32 32 32

2 2 2 2 2 2

8,751,606$  4,760,116$  3,567,315$  2,164,305$  1,079,938$  2,596,948$  

211.65 188.18 185.67 184.06         183.05         196.10         

302.77 287.91 287.91 276.94 265.82 269.82

241.21 231.91 231.91 218.88 222.62 215.88
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July 8, 2019 
 

 

 

 

To the Honorable Mayor,  

Members of the City Council, 

And the Citizens of the City of Rockwall, Texas: 

 

 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 

ended September 30, 2018, is hereby submitted in accordance with Section 7.18 of the City 

Charter.  The financial statements are presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting 

principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a 

firm of licensed certified public accountants.    

 

Management assumes full responsibility for both the completeness and reliability of all of the 

information presented in this report.  Fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests 

with the City.  To the best of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all 

material respects and is reported in a manner designed to present fairly the financial position and 

results of operations of the various funds in the City.  All disclosures necessary to enable the 

reader to gain an understanding of the City’s financial activities have been included.   

 

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the City of 

Rockwall has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to 

protect the government’s assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable 

information for the preparation of the City of Rockwall’s financial statements in conformity with 

GAAP.  The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, 

assurance that these objectives are met.  The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: 

  

(1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and  

(2) The valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

 

Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City of Rockwall’s 

comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather 

than absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement.  As 

management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is 

complete and reliable in all material respects.  The internal control structure is subject to periodic 

evaluation by City management. 

 

The City of Rockwall’s financial statements have been audited by Fox, Byrd & Company P.C., a 

firm of licensed certified public accountants.  The goal of the independent audit was to provide 

reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 

ended September 30, 2018, are free of material misstatement.  The independent audit involved 

examining, on a test basis, evidence suppo1rting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
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statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 

management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  The independent 

auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an 

unqualified opinion that the City of Rockwall’s financial statements for the fiscal year ended 

September 30, 2018, are fairly presented in conformity with GAAP.  The independent auditors’ 

report is presented as the first component of the financial section of this report. 

 

Management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent auditor’s 

report and provides a narrative introduction, overview and analysis of the financial statements as 

required by GAAP.  MD&A complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in 

conjunction with it. 

 

 

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT  
 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, county seat of Rockwall County, Texas was incorporated in 1874.  

Its name is derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1854.  The unusual rock 

formations are found throughout the county.  The City is located on the eastern shore of Lake Ray 

Hubbard, 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on Interstate Highway 30.  The Dallas/Fort Worth 

area is recognized as one of the top growth areas in the country.  The Dallas/Fort Worth 

International Airport and Love Field in Dallas meet the air transportation needs of the region.   

 

The City currently has a land area of approximately 29.824 square miles and an estimated 

population of 43,750. 

 

The City of Rockwall adopted a home rule charter in 1985 which established a council-manager 

form of government.  Charter amendments were adopted in 2005 and again in 2015.  Policy 

making and legislative authority is vested in the City Council, which consists of a Mayor and six 

Council Members, all elected at large.  The City Manager is responsible for carrying out the 

policies and ordinances of the City Council, overseeing the day-to-day operations of the City and 

for appointing the heads of the various departments.  The mayor and six council members are 

elected to two year staggered terms.  The government is empowered to levy a property tax on 

both real and personal property located within its boundaries.  The government also has the power 

by state statute to extend its corporate limits by annexation, which is done periodically when 

deemed appropriate by the City Council. 

 

The City of Rockwall provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection; the 

construction and maintenance of streets and other infrastructure; planning and zoning, parks and 

recreational activities and general administrative services.  Additionally, the City provides water 

and sewer services as an enterprise function. 

 

Discretely presented component units are legally separate entities and are not part of the primary 

government’s operations.  The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for its component 

units.  Accordingly, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) and Rockwall 

Technology Park Association are included in these financial statements and are explained in more 

detail in Note 1 of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 
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Factors Affecting Financial Condition 
 

The information presented in the financial statements is best understood when considered from 

the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the City of Rockwall operates. 

 

Local Economy 
 

The City of Rockwall is situated in the Dallas/Fort Worth Consolidated Metropolitan Statistical 

Area.  With its concentration of commercial and retail development, the City of Rockwall has 

long drawn shoppers from surrounding areas.  As the national economy began to improve over 

the last year, Rockwall’s local economy benefitted from a mix of new businesses and the renewed 

success of others.  Rockwall saw an increase of 4.91% in our local sales tax revenues.  The City 

has a varied tax base including a mix of residential, commercial and light industrial properties.  

Total property values rose by 9.35%.  The most recent five-year average is 6.85% per annum.  

During the downturn in the economy, 2008 – 2012, growth in the tax base slowed but remained 

positive each year.  The City’s largest taxpayers are varied and include industry, retail 

developments, multi-family properties, and medical facilities.  Table D-12 in the Statistical 

Section provides further information on the principal taxpayers.  The Rockwall Economic 

Development Corporation continues to successfully market Rockwall and assist companies 

looking to locate their business in the City.  The year’s highlights included: 

 

• Pratt Industries completed construction on their 391,600 square foot facility which serves 

the recycled paper goods industry providing shipping ready boxes to customers including 

Amazon.   

 

• Lollicup USA commenced construction on their project mid-2018.  The building will be 

in excess of 600,000 square feet and the taxable value is projected to be approximately 

$30,000,000 in the first full year of operation. 

 

• The Harbor retail development, under new ownership and significant investment has 

welcomed several new restaurant tenants and seen the expansion and modernization of 

the Cinemark Theatre. 

  

• Downtown Rockwall has become the destination that the downtown renovation project 

was undertaken to create.  The area includes a mix of professional, retail, restaurant, and 

service locations.  City staff work closely with the merchants association to sponsor 

multiple shopping – entertainment events and more than 75 free live concerts per year.  

The City has seen a 23.71% increase in sales taxes in the downtown area in the last five 

years.   

 

Long-term Planning 
 

The City Council and staff recognize the need for long-range planning.  It is the goal of the City 

government to provide responsible leadership, services, and infrastructure to achieve a safe 

environment and provide for a high quality of life. 

 

Financial Policies 

 

The City Council adopted financial policies in 2001 which have guided the City, allowing us to 

build a strong fund balance, and reinforcing the City’s philosophy to budget conservatively for 
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both revenues and expenditures.  The general fund reserve policy is reviewed annually and 

updated most recently in 2009.  The policy states the City should maintain no less than 3 months 

of reserves and will allow reserves in excess of 3.5 months of recurring operating expenditures to 

be transferred to a capital projects fund to be used to fund future projects.  The City has 

maintained reserves at or above this level for many years.  This allows the City to respond to 

emergencies or downturns while not overburdening the taxpayers. Reserves over the 3.5 month 

level were available to fund capital purchases in 2018.   

 

Budget Overview 

 

The City Manager proposes a balanced budget to the City Council each year by August 1.  Public 

hearings are conducted to receive comments and priorities of the community at large.  The City 

Council must adopt the operating budget and set the City’s tax rate for the next year by October 

1st   of each year. 

 

Capital Improvement Planning 

 

In May 2018, voters approved a proposition to begin the rehabilitation and reconstruction of 

$85,000,000 of aging residential streets and to include utility relocations and drainage system 

improvement. A pavement assessment was conducted on all city streets and alleys which gave an 

index score to each one.  This coupled with traffic load data and the condition of the drainage 

system will be factors in the streets chosen for the program. Design work will begin immediately 

on several of the projects and construction work will be phased over several years to minimize the 

impact of the debt issuance.  The remaining street rehabilitation projects which were approved in 

the 2012 bond election have been engineered and construction will commence in early 2019 and 

take approximately 24 months for each to be completed. 

  

Strategic Planning 

 

The City Council and staff worked on an updated strategic planning document with the goal of a 

simplified, easy to understand final product.  The initial stage of the plan included looking at the 

current breakdown between the residential and commercial tax base and whether or not the 

current land use plan will allow that mix to be maintained or improved in order to decrease the 

tax burden on residential properties.   It was determined that sufficient non-residential land uses 

are planned but that any change from non-residential to residential zoning needs to be evaluated 

in light of the City’s strategic goals.  The City receives higher sales taxes per capita than other 

area cities, pointing to the City’s long standing status as a regional shopping destination. As cities 

to the east grow and add retailers, the City will strive to add specialty retailers to continue the 

regional draw.  A citizen committee was formed to work with the City Planning Department staff 

to make amendments to the Comprehensive Plan and develop an I-30 Corridor plan.  This work 

has resulted in a guide for future developers and has the City broken done into sub-districts with 

design principles and density guidelines for each area.  The I-30 Corridor plan is being finalized 

and will be considered by Council in early 2019.   The impending reconstruction project for I-30 

(details below) will result in the largest public works investment in Rockwall County’s history.  

The project’s impact to area businesses will be extensive.  Recognizing this, the City of Rockwall 

will be working with area retailers, shopping center owners, the Chamber of Commerce and the 

other cities along the route to develop a coordinated marketing approach to ensure shoppers know 

the area is still open for business during the several years of construction activities.  
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Future Development 
 

Transportation 

 

The majority of the City’s main thoroughfares are state facilities.  TxDOT has been planning for 

the widening of SH205 in the 3 counties it serves.  The City Council and staff worked closely 

with TxDOT to come to agreement to move the current SH205 to existing John King Boulevard 

to the East.  This had long been the City’s desire but previous attempts had not come to fruition.  

This change will allow the present course of SH205 to become a city street with the ability for 

traffic flow and speed limits to be managed by the City. 

 

TxDOT has been working on the widening of I-30 which runs through Rockwall County and is 

the link between the eastern counties and downtown Dallas.  The project will add main travel 

lanes in both directions as well as three-lane service roads extending across Lake Ray Hubbard.  

This is expected to ease traffic issues when accidents occur on the main lanes.  The project is 

expected to be ready to let in 2022.   

 

The City is a member of a County-wide Consortium which allows County government officials to 

work with officials of each of the seven cities in the county to further transportation planning 

efforts.  The Consortium meets monthly to discuss funding alternatives for the County’s 

transportation needs, which also involve planning and state participation.  The County’s bond 

initiatives allow funding for the advance planning and design of several major roadway projects.  

This allows the projects to be ready to commence as soon as state funding is allocated for 

construction. The Consortium was successful in securing new state funding for both SH276 and 

FM 3549 widening projects after the state-wide referendums provided new dollars for the state’s 

highway system.  The fact that the projects were in design and would be ready to bid when 

dollars were made available was crucial in getting these new funds.    

 

Retail / Entertainment 

 

“The Harbor” development is situated on the shores of Lake Ray Hubbard at I-30.  The retail 

center came under new ownership in 2017 with many positive changes being pursued.  Several 

new restaurant openings were celebrated in 2018.  The addition of a Marriott Springhill Suites 

with 105 suites and conference space to the area’s existing full service Hilton Hotel and 

Conference Center has fostered synergies in their efforts to attract conferences which benefit the 

development and the City.    

 

In conjunction with private development, the City established a tax increment financing (TIF) 

zone on an approximately 103 acre tract which allowed the financing and development of public 

open space to complement the development and allow citizens access to the Lake Ray Hubbard 

shore line.   

 

The City’s extremely successful 12-week Concert on the Lake Series managed by the City’s 

Recreation Department draws more than 5,000 attendees each Thursday evening for a free 

concert.  The term “Free Live Music Capital of North Texas” has been coined and officially 

designated by the Texas Legislature to describe the many opportunities available year round in 

public venues. 

 

The annual Founder’s Day activities and headliner concert draws thousands to enjoy a day of free 

activities each May.  A Farmer’s Market brings visitors downtown Saturdays from May to 

October.  The annual “Rib Rub and Run” BBQ contest draws more than 50 teams to the 
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downtown square.  The Main Street Advisory Board and “Friends of Downtown Rockwall”, 

citizen volunteer group, worked to plan more special events to bring shoppers downtown.  Live 

musical entertainment each Thursday, Friday and Saturday evening on the newly opened San 

Jacinto Plaza brings people out to enjoy a relaxing evening downtown.  The many shops in the 

Downtown area provide a wide variety of shopping opportunities and vacancies are rare and filled 

quickly. 

 

Utilities 

 

The water and wastewater rates were last increased in 2017.  The City purchases treated water as 

a founding member city of the North Texas Municipal Water District.  Recovery from years of 

drought and conservation restrictions has taken several years to occur.  Water consumption in 

fiscal year 2018 consumption increased by 15.2% over its previous high year in 2012 while sales 

increased 11.5% over the prior fiscal year.  The City’s water system is recognized with the Texas 

Commission on Environmental Quality’s “Superior” rating. 

 

The City actively works to acquire the right to serve recently annexed areas which are currently 

served by wholesale water supply corporations.  It remains the City’s desire to be the provider for 

all residents in our city limits.   

 

Debt Administration:  Two ratios traditionally used to analyze the debt structure of municipalities 

are presented below.   

 

 

   Outstanding General Obligation Debt at 9-30-18 (net of Debt Service)  $111,377,610  

   Estimated Population                 42,120 

   G.O. Debt Per Capita                 $2,546 

   Net G.O. Debt per Assessed Value                2.12% 

 

 

 

 

The City seeks a bond rating update as new debt is issued.  The current ratings are shown below: 

 

         General Obligation    Sales Tax (REDC)  

Standard & Poor’s Rating Group    AA+                           A- 

Moody’s Investor Service Inc.      Aa2                              A1 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To the City Council 

City of Rockwall, Texas 

 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 

activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 

information of the City of Rockwall, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2018, and the related notes 

to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial statements as listed in the table of 

contents.  

 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibility 
 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit 

in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require 

that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free 

of material misstatement. 

 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 

financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of the 

risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 

assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 

financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 

purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no 

such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 

presentation of the financial statements. 

 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 

opinions. 
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Opinions 

 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 

financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented 

component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rockwall, Texas, 

as of September 30, 2018, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows 

thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America. 

 

Other Matters 

 

Required Supplementary Information 

 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 

discussion and analysis, the budgetary comparison information and the Texas Municipal Retirement System 

Schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset) and Related Ratios on pages 12-22 and 69-72 be presented to 

supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, 

is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 

reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. 

We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 

standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about 

the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 

responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the 

basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 

limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

 

Other Information 

 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 

the City of Rockwall, Texas’ basic financial statements. The introductory section, combining and individual non-

major fund financial statements and schedules, and statistical section are presented for purposes of additional 

analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

 

The combining and individual non-major fund financial statement and schedules are the responsibility of 

management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 

prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 

the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 

such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 

statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 

auditing standards generally accepted in the United states of America. In our opinion, the combining and 

individual non-major fund financial statements are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic 

financial statements as a whole. 

 

The introductory and statistical section have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of 

the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 
 

 

 
Dallas, Texas 

July 8, 2019 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 _____________________________________________________________________________ 
The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall’s financial performance provides an overview and 

analysis of the City’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018.  Please read it in 

conjunction with the City’s financial statements, which follow this section.   

 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 

• The City’s total net position was $227,339,096 at September 30, 2018.   

 

• During the year, the City’s governmental activities expenses were $7,383,474 less than the 

$50,922,265 generated in program revenues, taxes, other revenues and transfers. 

 

• The assets of the City of Rockwall attributable to governmental activities exceeded its liabilities, net 

of deferred inflows and deferred outflows of resources at the close of the fiscal year ending  

September 30, 2018 by $129,548,822 (net position).   

 

• At the end of this fiscal year, the unassigned fund balance for the general fund was $12,825,308 or 

approximately 36.7 percent of the total general fund operating expenditures and transfers out. 

 

• The City’s total outstanding general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation (excluding 

enterprise and component unit debt) decreased by $6,040,000 during fiscal year 2018.  More detailed 

information is given in the notes section. 

 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
This annual report consists of three parts—management’s 

discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 

statements, and required supplementary information.  The 

basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 

presenting different views of the City: 
 
The first two statements are government-wide financial 

statements that provide both long-term and short-term 

information about the City’s overall financial status. 
 
The remaining statements are fund financial statements 

that focus on individual parts of the government, 

reporting the City’s operations in more detail than the 

government-wide statements. 
 
The governmental fund statements tell how general 

government services were financed in the short-term as 

well as what remains for future spending. 
 
Proprietary fund statements offer short-term and long-

term financial information about the activities the 

government operates like businesses. 
 
Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the 

financial relationships in which the City acts solely as a 

trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the  

resources in question belong. 

 

 

Figure A-1, Required Components of the 
City’s Annual Financial Report 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial statements and 

provide more detailed data.  The statements, followed by a section of required supplementary information, 

further explain and support the information in the financial statements.  Figure A-1 shows how the required 

parts of this annual report are arranged and relate to one another.  

 

 

 

Figure A-2. Major Features of the City of Rockwall’s Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

   Fund Statements  

Type of Statements Government-wide Governmental Funds Proprietary Funds 

Scope 
Entire City government 

(except fiduciary funds) and 

the City's component units 

Activities of the City that are not 

proprietary or fiduciary, such as police, 

fire and parks 

Activities the City operates 

similar to private business. 

Required financial 

statements 

♦ Statement of net position ♦ Balance Sheet ♦ Statement of net position 

♦ Statement of activities ♦ Statement of revenues, expenditures 

& changes in fund balances 

♦ Statement of revenues, 

expenses & changes in 

fund net position 

      ♦ Statement of cash flows 

Accounting basis  

and measurement 

focus 

Accrual accounting and 

economic resources focus 

Modified accrual accounting and 

current financial resources focus 

Accrual accounting and 

economic resources focus 

Type of  

asset/liability  

information 

All assets and liabilities, 

both financial and capital, 

short-term and long-term 

Only assets expected to be used up and 

liabilities that come due during the year 

or soon thereafter; no capital assets 

included 

All assets and liabilities, 

both financial and capital, 

short-term and long-term 

Type of 

inflow/outflow 

information 

All revenues and expenses 

during year, regardless of 

when cash is received or 

paid 

Revenues for which cash is received 

during or soon after the end of the year; 

expenditures when goods or services 

have been received and payment is due 

during the year or soon thereafter 

All revenues and expenses 

during year, regardless of 

when cash is received or 

paid 

 

 

 

Government-wide Financial Statements 
 

The government-wide statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City of 

Rockwall’s finances, in a manner similar to private-sector business.   

 
The statement of net position presents information on all of the City of Rockwall’s assets and liabilities, with 

the difference between the two reported as net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may 

serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial condition of the City of Rockwall is improving or 

deteriorating.  The statement of net position combines and consolidates governmental funds current financial 

resources (short-term spendable resources) with capital assets and long-term obligations.  Other non-financial 

factors should also be taken into consideration, such as changes in the City’s property tax base and the 

condition of the City’s infrastructure, to assess the overall health or financial condition of the City. 

 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the City’s net position changed during the most 

recent fiscal year.  All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when 

cash is received or paid.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will 

only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods; for example uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation 

leave.  Both the statement of net position and the statement of activities are prepared utilizing the accrual basis 
of accounting.   
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In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, the City is divided into three kinds of 

activities: 

 
Governmental activities – Most of the City’s basic services are reported here, including administration, police, 

fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, municipal court and engineering.  Property taxes, sales 

taxes, franchise fees and charges for services provide funds for most of the activities. 

 

Business-type activities – The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of certain 

services it provides.  We report the City’s water and sewer system here. 

 

Component Units – The City of Rockwall (the primary government) includes two discretely presented 

component units.  The City’s Type A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association.  Although legally separate, The City of Rockwall 

is financially accountable for these component units.  The City Council appoints the component unit’s Board 

of Directors, sets the budget and approves any debt issuance. 

 

The government-wide financial statements are found on pages 23-24 of this report.  

 

 

Reporting the City’s Most Significant Funds 

 

 
Fund Financial Statements 

 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the City’s most significant funds—not 

the City as a whole.  Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep track of specific sources of funding 

and spending for particular purposes.  Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants.  However, 

the City establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or to show that it is 

properly using certain taxes and grants.  

 

The City has the following types of funds: 

 

Governmental funds—Most of the City’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus on (1) 

how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the balances 

left at year-end that are available for spending.  Consequently, the governmental fund statements provide a 

detailed short-term view that helps users of the financial statements determine whether there are more or fewer 

financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the City’s programs.  By comparing 

information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities 

in the government-wide financial statements, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the 

government’s near-term financing decisions.  Because this information does not encompass the additional 

long-term focus of the government-wide statements, we provide additional information at the bottom of the 

governmental funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) 

between them. 

 

The City of Rockwall maintains 21 individual governmental funds.  Information is presented separately in the 

governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures and 

changes in fund balances for the General fund, Debt Service fund, and G.O. Bonds Capital Projects fund, 

which are considered major funds.  Data from the other 18 governmental funds are combined into a single, 

aggregated presentation.  Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds is provided in 

the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 
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Proprietary funds—Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in proprietary 

funds.  Proprietary funds, like the government-wide statements, provide both long-term and short-term 

financial information.  The City’s enterprise funds (a component of proprietary funds) are identical to the 

business type activities that are reported in the government-wide statement but provide more detail and 

additional information such as cash flows, for proprietary funds.  The Internal Service funds (the other 

component of proprietary funds) are utilized to report activities that provide services for the City’s self-

insurance funds.  The Internal Service funds are reported as governmental activities in the government-wide 

financial statements.   

 

The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services provided to the 

City’s retail and wholesale customers.  All activities associated with providing such services are accounted for 

in this fund, including administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, capital improvements, billing and 

collection.  The City’s intent is that all costs of providing the services to the public on a continuing basis are 

financed through user charges in a manner similar to a private business enterprise. 

 

The City maintains two internal service funds to account for funds accumulated to self-insure for health and 

workers compensation claims.  Individual fund data for each of these business-type funds is provided in the 

form of combining statements elsewhere in this report.   

 

Fiduciary funds—The City is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds.  It is also responsible for other assets 

that - because of a trust arrangement - can be used only for the trust beneficiaries.  The City is responsible for 

ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes.  All of the City’s fiduciary 

activities are reported in a separate statement of assets and liabilities of the agency fund.  We exclude these 

activities from the City’s government-wide financial statements because the City cannot use these assets to 

finance its operations. 

 
Notes to the financial statements-The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 

understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.    

 

 

 

Other Information 

 
In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report presents certain required 
supplementary information concerning the City of Rockwall.  This information is required by accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
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CONDENSED GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 
At the end of fiscal year 2018, the City’s net position (assets exceeding liabilities) totaled $227,339,096.  This 

analysis focuses on the net position (Table 1) and changes in net position (Table 2). 

 

The largest portion of the City’s net position (87.1%) reflects its investment in capital assets (i.e., land, 

buildings, machinery, equipment, and infrastructure); less any related debt used to acquire those assets, which 

is still outstanding.  The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets 

are not available for future spending.  Although the City’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of 

related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other 

sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

 

Table 1 

Net Position  

 Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government 

 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 

Current and other assets  $   34,517,014   $   33,708,753   $   18,033,995      $   16,466,005   $   52,551,009   $   50,174,758  

Capital Assets        200,260,690        198,678,101        114,840,989           106,264,480           315,101,679        304,942,581  

Total Assets        234,777,704        232,386,854        132,874,984           122,730,485          367,652,688  
          

355,117,339  

Deferred Outflows               224,721            4,401,720            1,265,438               1,686,300               1,490,159            6,088,020  

Non-current liabilities          99,251,456        109,230,046         33,586,879             35,871,248           132,838,335        145,101,294  

Other liabilities            5,100,740            4,107,244            2,683,638               3,229,859             7,784,378            7,337,103  

Total Liabilities        104,352,196        113,337,290          36,270,517             39,101,107           140,622,713        152,438,397  

Deferred Inflows            1,101,407               882,538                 79,631                    69,888               1,181,038               952,426  

Net Position       
Invested in capital assets,        

net of related debt        113,360,690  
          

105,653,101  
         

84,689,276  
            

73,291,095           198,049,966  
          

178,944,196  

Restricted for debt service            4,132,234            4,421,460           1,086,032             1,055,524               5,218,266           5,476,984  

Restricted for capital projects            7,681,086          11,207,922               604,550               3,299,871              8,285,636          14,507,793  

Unrestricted            4,374,812          1,286,263          11,410,416               7,599,300             15,785,228            8,885,563  

Total net position  $    129,548,822   $   122,568,746   $     97,790,274    $     85,245,790   $     227,339,096   $   207,814,536  

 
 

 

A portion of the City of Rockwall’s governmental and business-type activities net position, $13,503,902 or 

5.9% represents resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used.  The remaining 

unrestricted net position, $15,785,228, may be used to meet the government’s ongoing obligations to citizens 

and creditors. 
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The following table will document key elements of the increase in total net position for the year ended 

September 30, 2018. 

 
Table 2 

Changes in Net Position  

 Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government 

 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 

Program revenues:       
        Charges for services $7,017,274 $7,522,068 $27,103,883 $24,519,314 $34,121,157 $32,041,382 

        Operating grants & contributions          411,439        1,942,620                      -                      -             411,439          1,942,620  

        Capital grants & contributions            44,793                     -       7,707,536       6,016,867          7,752,329          6,016,867  

       

General Revenues:       
        Property taxes     21,984,955      21,470,363                      -                      -       21,984,955        21,470,363  

        Sales taxes     17,949,999      17,132,733                      -                     -        17,949,999        17,132,733  

        Other      4,173,705        3,561,607           142,378           151,304         4,316,083          3,712,911  

                    Total revenues     51,582,165      51,629,391     34,953,797      30,687,485        86,535,962        82,316,876  

       
Program expenses:       

        Mayor/Council 
                      

127,123  
                     

130,560  
                                

-  
                                

-  
                       

127,123  
                      

130,560  

        Administration     10,366,228       9,537,562                      -                      -       10,366,228         9,537,562  

        Finance       1,686,266        1,350,581                     -                      -         1,686,266          1,350,581  

        Municipal Court         429,862           439,986                      -                      -            429,862             439,986  

        Police    11,605,343      11,279,010                      -                      -        11,605,343        11,279,010  

        Fire       5,214,304        4,652,974                      -                      -         5,214,304          4,652,974  

        Public works       3,195,355       3,723,557                      -                     -         3,195,355         3,723,557  

        Community development       1,965,366        1,973,607                      -                    -         1,965,366          1,973,607  

        Parks and recreation      5,450,380        5,016,834                      -                      -          5,450,380          5,016,834  

        Interest on long-term debt       3,828,514        3,796,413                      -                   -  
                   

3,828,514  
                   

3,796,413  

        Water and sewer                     -                      -     22,698,696      21,541,809        22,698,696       21,541,809  

                    Total expenses    43,868,741      41,901,084     22,698,696      21,541,809       66,567,437       63,442,893  

Increase (decrease) in net position       
   before transfers      7,713,424        9,728,307      12,255,101       9,145,676        19,968,525        18,873,983  

Transfers       (329,950)          986,650          329,950        (986,650)                       -                         -  

Increase (decrease) in net position       7,383,474      10,714,957      12,585,051       8,159,026        19,968,525        18,873,983  

Net position, October 1  122,568,746    111,853,789     85,245,790      77,086,764     207,814,536      188,940,553  

       
Prior Period Adjustment       (403,399)                     -         (40,567)                     -          (443,966)                        -  

Net position, September 30 $129,548,821 $122,568,746 $ 97,790,274 $ 85,245,790 $227,339,095 $207,814,536 

 

 

Governmental Activities  

 
The City’s total revenues of governmental activities were $51,582,165.  A significant portion 42.6%, of the 

City’s revenues came from property taxes.  Another 34.8% of revenue came from sales taxes.  Ad valorem 

property tax revenues as a percent of revenues continue to increase each year due to the addition of new -

properties and increases in assessed valuation throughout the City.  The City Council has chosen to lower the 

tax rate each of the last five years.  Total assessed values of the properties in the City increased by 12.2%.  The 

City adopted a property tax rate of 42.36 cents per $100 of assessed valuation for fiscal year 2018.  Growth in 

the assessed valuation and conservative budgets allowed the City to lower the rate for fiscal year 2018 by 3.07 

cents per hundred dollars of assessed valuation.  Sales tax revenue increased over the prior year by 4.77% 

which was most influenced by increases in same stores sales.  Housing starts were consistent with recent years 
and remain predominately the construction of larger homes on larger tracts resulting in significantly higher 

price points.  Developers started infrastructure work on several projects including additional phases of Stone 
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Creek, Breezy Hill, and the new subdivision, Lakes of Somerset in 2018.  The permit revenues increased by 

19.1% due in large part to projects in the Technology Park.  Over the past several years, Rockwall County, of 

which the City of Rockwall is the County seat, was one of the fastest growing counties in America, and named 

the wealthiest county in Texas.   

 

Comparative Expenses – Governmental Activities 

 

 
The total cost of all programs and services were $43,868,741.  Of this total, $11,605,343 (26.5%) was for the 

Police Department.  The department decreased expenditures for fiscal year 2018 when compared to the prior 

year due to the addition of several pieces of equipment and vehicles in 2017.  Fire Department costs were 

$5,214,304 (11.9%) which was an increase of 10.3% over the prior year and was reflective of the City’s efforts 

to continue to grow and mature our combination paid/volunteer Fire Department.  The City’s strategic 

planning was accepted by Council in 2018 and includes an ongoing focus on the staffing ratios and service 

needs of the area.  The Public Works Department represents 7.28% of the City’s costs due to street 

construction and rehabilitation projects underway in 2018.  A study was previously funded to determine the 

pavement condition of all streets and alleys in the City limits.  The results were evaluated and employed in the 

budget process for 2018 to determine priorities for maintenance projects which could reasonably be expected 

to improve the roadway and extend the time before more extensive repairs or replacement would be required in 

future capital projects.   

 

Business-Type Activities 

 
The City’s business-type activities recorded an increase of $12,585,051 in net position.  Retail water sales 

increased by 11.5% due to increased rates and stronger demand.  After years of lower water consumption due 

to drought restrictions, the City’s water consumption increased beyond previously set maximums by 15.2%.  

The City’s rates were increased each year from 2013 - 2017.  With higher sales, the City did not have to 

increase rates for 2018.  The City implemented a conservation focused water rate structure in 2001 and 
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increases the rate tiers each time new rates are adopted.  The rates for sewer were also increased each of those 

years and not changed for 2018.  Total sewer charges increased by 3.6% for the fiscal year.  The City employs 

winter averaging to calculate sewer billing so revenues were largely not affected by restrictions on irrigating 

lawns.  Water and sewer charges were $22,341,393, which is an increase of $1,805,825 over the prior year.   

 

Water and sewer impact fees (Capital recovery fees) totaled $1,604,521 for the fiscal year.  Impact fees, paid 

by developers, are designed to reduce the system’s initial costs in building assets to serve new growth.  

Residential development is assessed an impact fee at the building permit stage while commercial projects are 

assessed at the beginning of site development. 

 

Component Units 
 
The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) reported revenues including the ½-cent sales tax, 

authorized under the Type A Corporation statutes, of $5,756,918.  Assets managed by the corporation include 

an inventory of 218 acres of land, zoned for light industrial uses and available for sale.  The REDC continues 

to attract companies to the City through its marketing efforts and ability to match businesses to available land. 

 

 

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 
 
The City’s General Fund reported an ending unassigned fund balance of $12,825,308.  The largest source of 

general fund revenue is sales tax, it accounted for $17,236,307 (46.1%) of total general fund revenue.  Ad 

valorem property taxes account for $12,454,267 (33.3%) of general fund revenues.  The City’s property tax 

rate is split between maintenance/operations and debt service.  The City maintains the unassigned fund balance 

at or above acceptable levels as defined within the City’s financial policies.  This “reserve” balance allows the 

City Council to elect to fund projects unforeseen during the budgeting process and provides a measure of 

security against changes in the economy and the timing of cash flows.  The unassigned balance increased by 

$1,998,257 or 18.5% due to stronger than anticipated sales tax and permit revenue sources as well as less than 

appropriated expenditures in each department. 

 

Revenues by Source – General Fund 
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The City’s Debt Service Fund reported an increase in fund balance of $794,109 before transfers out.  Property 

tax collections for debt service requirements were $9,075,928.  This is required in order to pay debt service 

payments on bonds issued to construct numerous road and parks projects completed since the City’s bond 

election in 2005 and again in 2012 which authorized more than $92,831,000 in projects.  After extensive study, 

the City adopted a Roadway Impact Fee which was updated in 2014, will be evaluated again in 2019 and from 

which generated $865,874 in new revenue to this fund in fiscal year 2018.  The City Council chooses to budget 

a portion of this fund balance each year toward meeting the City’s current debt service obligations.  This 

allows the use of the debt service fund reserves to lessen the effect of new debt issues on the property tax rate 

each year.  

 

The Recreation Development Fund was established to assign funding from certain recreation programs and 

concessions to the development of new recreation opportunities across the City.  The City was successful in 

leveraging developer provided park land and equipment fees for grant match in order to be awarded two state 

grants for the development of Stone Creek and Breezy Hill neighborhood parks in 2018. 

 

The G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund reported an assigned fund balance of $6,050,883, a decrease of 

$3,747,860 from the prior year.  For the final two road projects approved in the 2012 election, engineering 

design is nearing completion and bidding is expected to occur in the Fall 2018 with construction beginning 

shortly thereafter.   

 

 

 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

 
During fiscal year 2018, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the budget to provide funding for 

several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings over the year, as well as increases or decreases in 

revenues when compared to original projections.  With the adjustments made to the budget, the original 

budgeted expenditures of $32,943,030 increased to $33,155,000 while revenue estimates increased from 

$36,066,050 to $37,218,050.  The City of Rockwall had originally estimated the ending general fund 

unassigned balance to be $10,822,071 however due to the budget adjustments mentioned above the fund 

balance was re-estimated to be $11,699,601.   

    

General fund revenues ultimately were $37,419,597, a positive variance of $201,547 over the amended budget 

estimate, reflecting a greater than anticipated increase in sales tax collections and construction permits late in 

the budget year.  Actual general fund total expenditures were $32,230,840 or $924,160 less than final 

projections.  Final expenditures in each department were generally less than anticipated.  The City ended the 

year with a fund balance of $12,825,308, or 1,998,257 more than the prior year.  The increase is due to sales 

taxes and permit revenues exceeding early estimates and departments spending less than anticipated.   

  

 

Capital Assets  

 
At the end of the fiscal year 2018 the City had $315,101,679 (Table 3) invested in a broad range of capital 

assets, including buildings, parks facilities, roads, police and fire equipment and water and sewer lines.  The 

balances shown below are net of accumulated depreciation.  
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Table 3 

Capital Assets at Year-End 

 Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government 

 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 

Land $17,756,083 $17,928,772 $   534,078 $   534,078 $  18,290,161 $  18,462,850 

Buildings & systems      12,078,706       12,454,192        5,912,047           6,163,291       17,993,149         18,617,483  

Improvements other than buildings      16,982,088      17,329,057     100,462,583         95,568,947     117,444,670       112,898,004  

Machinery & equipment        5,892,948        6,269,309         2,980,062           2,807,035         8,870,611          9,076,344  

Infrastructure    142,080,479     142,161,789                      -                         -     142,080,479       142,161,789  

Construction in progress        5,470,388         2,534,984         4,952,221           1,191,129       10,422,609           3,726,113  

 $ 200,260,692 $ 198,678,103 $ 114,840,991 $ 106,264,482 $ 315,101,679 $ 304,942,583 

 

The results of the street and alley condition assessment conducted in 2016 were used to develop a capital 

improvement program which included $85 million of street reconstruction projects which was approved by the 

voters in May 2018.  Projects have been prioritized and design will be undertaken on most of the projects in 

2019 with construction timing and debt issuance phased over the next 8-10 years. 

 

 

Additional information regarding the City’s capital assets is found in note III-D on pages 46-48. 

 

Debt 

 

At year-end, the City had $117,051,713 in bonds and capitalized leases shown in Table 4.  

 

Table 4 

City of Rockwall Outstanding Debt 

 Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government 

 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 

General obligation bonds $   79,880,000 $   85,235,000 $   18,705,000 $   19,830,000 $   98,585,000 $  105,065,000 

Certificates of obligation         7,020,000          7,705,000          7,565,000         8,910,000         14,585,000           16,615,000  

Capital Lease obligations                         -                          -           3,881,713         4,233,385           3,881,713            4,233,385  

 $  86,900,000 $  92,940,000 $  30,151,713 $  32,973,385 $  117,051,713 $  125,913,385 

 

 

The City is permitted by Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up to $2.50 

per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services including the payment of principal and 

interest on general obligation long-term debt.  The current ratio of net tax-supported bonded debt to 

assessed value of all taxable property is 2.12% or $2,546 per capita.     

 

The City’s bond ratings at September 30, 2018 were as follows: 

 

      General Obligation     Sales Tax(REDC)  

Standard & Poor’s Rating Group AA+                            A- 

Moody’s Investor Service Inc.   Aa2                    A1 

 

 

Additional information on long-term debt may be found in note III-F, on pages 50-56 of this report. 

 

 



 

-22- 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGETS AND RATES 

 

The City’s elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 2019 

budget, tax rate, and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities.  The City conservatively 

budgeted a 3% increase in sales tax revenue and modest increases in other revenues.   

 

The City of Rockwall’s citizens enjoy above-average income levels per household.  This combined with 

the City’s proximity to major highways, and the Dallas-Fort Worth SMSA make Rockwall an attractive 

city in which to locate.  The City prides itself on a quality school district and “hometown” atmosphere.  

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation works to attract businesses with relocation incentives 

as well as business retention incentives such as workforce training opportunities.  The City’s 

unemployment rate was 3.3%, below national levels. 

 

The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for fiscal year 

2019.  The budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2019 total $37,902,500 for the general fund.  Ad valorem tax 

revenue is determined by two factors, the total assessed value established by the Rockwall Central 

Appraisal District and the tax rate established by the Rockwall City Council.  The property tax rate was 

reduced to 40.21 cents per hundred dollars of assessed value due to growth in assessed values.   

 

The City’s financial policies require that revenues and expenditures be projected conservatively.  The 

fund balance policy provides that the General Fund reserves should be no less than 3 months of recurring 

operating appropriations.  In addition, the policies provide that should an audited fund balance at the end 

of the fiscal year exceed 3.5 months, the City Council may elect to transfer a portion to a Capital Projects 

Fund.  The projected ending general fund balance for 2019 provides approximately 3.7 months of 

reserves for the City.  The 2019 budget reflects planned expenditures from reserves including multiple 

vehicle replacements, parking lot repairs, and new permit and inspections software.  Street and alley 

maintenance funding was increased by $1.1million dollars as well. 

 

The 2019 budget expenditures include the addition of three school resource officers (SRO) and a sergeant 

for that unit.  The SRO expenses are shared with Rockwall ISD which reimburses the City for 75% of 

those expenses.  The fire department continues to grow its paid staff with the addition of 6 full-time 

firefighters along with three Lieutenant positions and a Training Officer.   These changes were made in 

the Fire department as a result of strategic planning work finalized during the year.   

 

A comprehensive water and sewer rate study was developed during 2018 with rate recommendations over 

the next several years.  This included looking at the North Texas Municipal Water District projected rates 

for treated water over the next five years as well as budget planning and capital planning for the City’s 

own operations and projects.  Infrastructure asset management software was implemented in 2018 as well.  

A phased program to add generators to each wastewater lift station will continue in 2019.  

 

 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a 

general overview of the City’s finances.  For more information, contact the City’s Assistant City 

Manager/Director of Finance, Mary Smith at (972) 771-7701; City of Rockwall; 385 South Goliad Street, 

Rockwall TX 75087.  Email: msmith@rockwall.com. 
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EXHIBIT A-1

Governmental Business-type Component 

Activities Activities Total Units

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,101,639         $ 4,906,394         $ 7,008,033         $ 1,275,272     

Investments 25,902,384       6,290,655         32,193,039       5,709,348     

Receivables (net of allowance for uncollectibles) 3,828,133         4,618,832         8,446,965         33,006          

Due from other governments 2,682,624         -                        2,682,624         894,208        

Inventories 2,234                354,127            356,361            12,401,235   

Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents -                        783,226            783,226            -                    

Investments -                        1,076,750         1,076,750         -                    

Accrued interest -                        4,011                4,011                -                    

Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)

Land 17,756,083 534,078 18,290,161       -                    

Building and system 12,078,705 5,914,444 17,993,149       -                    

Improvements other than buildings 16,982,087 100,462,583     117,444,670     -                    

Machinery and equipment 5,892,948 2,977,663 8,870,611         18,159          

Infrastructure 142,080,479 -                        142,080,479     -                    

Construction in progress 5,470,388 4,952,221 10,422,609       -                    

Total assets 234,777,704     132,874,984     367,652,688     20,331,228   

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred bond issue cost - insurance -                    -                        -                    

Deferred charge on refunding 72,043 1,236,453         1,308,496         16,293          

   Pension contributions after 12/31/17 1,979,802 209,937            2,189,739         (51,646)         

   Pension investment experience (1,867,074) (184,970)           (2,052,044)        55,076          

   OPEB contributions after 12/31/17 2,433 245                   2,678                56                 

   Change in Assumptions - OPEB 37,517 3,773                41,290              864               

Total deferred outflows of resources 224,721            1,265,438         1,490,159         20,643          

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable

and accrued liabilities 4,887,461 2,093,040         6,980,501         224,587        

Due to other governments 213,279            -                        213,279            -                    

Customer deposits -                        590,598            590,598            -                    

Pension liability 8,667,741 928,475            9,596,216         203,121        

Liabilities payable from restricted assets:

Noncurrent liabilities:

Due within one year 7,651,887 3,274,148         10,926,035       1,748,810     

Due in more than one year 82,931,828 29,384,256       112,316,084     18,098,157   

Total liabilities 104,352,196     36,270,517       140,622,713     20,274,675   

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - other 544,804            -                        544,804            -                    

   Pension actual experience vs assumptions 556,603 79,631              636,234            18,156          

Total deferred inflows of resources 1,101,407         79,631              1,181,038         18,156          

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 113,360,690     84,689,276       198,049,966     18,159          

Restricted for:

Debt service 4,132,234         1,086,032         5,218,266         -                    

Capital projects 7,681,086         604,550            8,285,636         -                    

Unrestricted 4,374,812         11,410,416       15,785,228       40,881          

Total net position $ 129,548,822     $ 97,790,274       $ 227,339,096     $ 59,040          

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

Primary Government

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-2

Operating Capital

Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Business-type Component  

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Activities Total Units

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT:

Governmental activities:

Mayor/council $ 127,123         $ -                     $ -                   $ -                     $ (127,123)          $ (127,123)           

Administration 10,366,228    1,091,863      24,670         -                     (9,249,695)       (9,249,695)        

Finance 1,686,266      11,850           -                   -                     (1,674,416)       (1,674,416)        

Municipal court 429,862         922,810         -                   -                     492,948           492,948            

Police 11,605,343    999,896         7,182           -                     (10,598,265)     (10,598,265)      

Fire 5,214,304      62,375           17,434         -                     (5,134,495)       (5,134,495)        

Public works 3,195,355      1,483,197      21,217         -                     (1,690,941)       (1,690,941)        

Community development 1,965,366      1,588,987      -                   -                     (376,379)          (376,379)           

Parks and recreation 5,450,380      856,296         340,936       44,793           (4,208,355)       (4,208,355)        

Interest on long-term debt 3,828,514      -                     -                   -                     (3,828,514)       (3,828,514)        

Total governmental activities 43,868,741    7,017,274      411,439       44,793           (36,395,235)     (36,395,235)      

Business-type activities:

Water and sewer 22,698,696    27,103,883    -                   7,707,536      $ 12,112,723    12,112,723       

Total business-type activities 22,698,696    27,103,883    -                   7,707,536      12,112,723    12,112,723       

Total primary government $ 66,567,437    $ 34,121,157    $ 411,439       $ 7,752,329      (36,395,235)     12,112,723    (24,282,512)      

COMPONENT UNITS:

Economic Development Corporation $ 2,939,026      $ -                     $ -                   $ -                     $ (2,939,026)     

Rockwall Technology Park Association 194,093         193,444         -                   -                     (649)               

Total component units $ 3,133,119      $ 193,444         $ -                   $ -                     (2,939,675)     

General revenues:

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 21,984,955      -                     21,984,955       -                     

Sales taxes 17,949,999      -                     17,949,999       5,756,918      

Franchise taxes 3,348,981        -                     3,348,981         -                     

Miscellaneous 374,176           19,579           393,755            8,506             

Unrestricted investment earnings 450,548           122,799         573,347            71,961           

Transfers (329,950)          329,950         -                        -                     

Total general revenues and transfers 43,778,709      472,328         44,251,037       5,837,385      

Change in net position 7,383,474        12,585,051    19,968,525       2,897,710      

Net position at beginning of year 122,568,746    85,245,790    207,814,536     (2,829,378)     

 Prior period adjustment - OPEB Contributions (403,399)          (40,567)          (443,966)           (9,292)            

Net position at end of year $ 129,548,821    $ 97,790,274    $ 227,339,095     $ 59,040           

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Primary Government

Program Revenues

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-3

G.O. Bonds Other Total

Debt Capital Governmental Governmental

General Service Projects Funds Funds

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 119,047 $ 34,180       $ 5,497          $ 1,639,868  $ 1,798,592   

Investments 10,981,995 3,231,724  6,862,266   3,207,694  24,283,679 

Receivables (net of allowances

for uncollectibles):

Taxes - delinquent 321,221 283,625     -                 241            605,087      

Franchise taxes 1,209,998 -                -                 -                1,209,998   

Fines 207,174 -                -                 -                207,174      

Accrued interest 11,606 -                7,555          2,705         21,866        

Accounts 324,316 -                -                 676,993     1,001,309   

Assessments -                 -                -                 107,432     107,432      

Other receivables 91,938 -                -                 -                91,938        

Due from other funds 532,889 -                -                 -                532,889      

Due from other governments 2,645,366 -                -                 37,258       2,682,624   

Inventory 2,234 -                -                 -                2,234          

Total assets $ 16,447,784 $ 3,549,529  $ 6,875,318   $ 5,672,191  $ 32,544,822 

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF

   RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:

Accounts payable

and accrued liabilities $ 2,436,389 $ -                $ 824,435 $ 81,195       $ 3,342,019   

Due to other governments 213,279 -                -                 -                213,279      

Due to other funds -                 -                -                 401,622     401,622      

Total liabilities 2,649,668   -                824,435      482,817     3,956,920   

Deferred inflows of resources:

Unavailable revenue - property taxes 359,369 271,571 -                 -                630,940      

   Unavailable revenue - developer contribution -                 -                -                 128,153     128,153      

Unavailable revenue - fines 96,681 -                -                 -                96,681        

Unavailable revenue - other 516,758 -                -                 544,804     1,061,562   

Total deferred inflows of resources 972,808      271,571     -                 672,957     1,917,336   

Fund balances:

Nonspendable -                 -                -                 -                -                 

Restricted -                 -                -                 854,276     854,276      

Committed -                 3,277,958  -                 -                3,277,958   

Assigned -                 -                6,050,883   3,662,141  9,713,024   

Unassigned 12,825,308 -                -                 -                12,825,308 

Total fund balances 12,825,308 3,277,958  6,050,883   4,516,417  26,670,566 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows

of Resources and Fund Balances $ 16,447,784 $ 3,549,529  $ 6,875,318   $ 5,672,191  $ 32,544,822 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-4

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet $ 26,670,566      

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are

different because:

The assets and liabilities of internal service funds are included in governmental 

   activities in the statement of net position 1,387,676        

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures

  and are deferred in the funds:

       Property taxes receivable 630,940           

       Franchise taxes receivable 482,775           

       Intergovernmental receivable 33,982             

       Contributions receivable 128,153           

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures

   and are not accrued in the funds:

      Court fines receivable 96,681             

The following assets are not current financial resources and are not reported

   in the funds:

      Capital assets used in governmental activities (net of accumulated 

        depreciation of $132,749,149) 200,260,690    

Deferred outflows and inflows of resources are not reported in the governmental funds:

     Deferred charges on refunding 72,043             

     Pension contributions after measurement date 1,979,802        

        OPEB contributions after 12/31/17 2,433               

        Change in Assumptions - OPEB 37,517             

     Difference in projected and actual earnings on

         pension assets (1,867,074)      

     Changes in actuarial assumptions used to determine pension liabilitiy (556,603)         

The following liabilities are not due in the current period and are not reported 

   in the funds:

      Compensated absences (1,781,767)      

      Bonds payable (88,313,525)     

      Pension liability (8,667,741)      

      OPEB Liability (488,423)         

      Accrued interest payable (559,304)         

$ 129,548,821    

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

EXHIBIT A-5

G.O. Bonds Other Total

Debt Capital Governmental Governmental

General Service Projects Funds Funds

Revenues:

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 12,454,267   $ 9,075,928     $ -                    $ 359,554        $ 21,889,749   

Sales taxes 17,236,307   -                    -                    713,691        17,949,998   

Franchise taxes 3,255,645     -                    -                    -                    3,255,645     

Charges for services 677,888        865,874        -                    820,372        2,364,134     

Permits 1,486,911     -                    -                    1,050            1,487,961     

Municipal court 884,192        -                    -                    53,851          938,043        

Intergovernmental 898,842        -                    -                    45,006          943,848        

Investment earnings net of change in fair value of investments 134,818        148,489        108,690        9,170            401,167        

Miscellaneous 345,934        -                    -                    265,471        611,405        

Contributions and donations 44,793 -                    -                    379,335        424,128        

Total revenues 37,419,597   10,090,291   108,690        2,647,500     50,266,078   

Expenditures:

Current:

Mayor/council 127,123        -                    -                    -                    127,123        

Administration 4,573,412     -                    -                    199,010        4,772,422     

Finance 690,277        -                    -                    488,514        1,178,791     

Municipal court 429,862        -                    -                    -                    429,862        

Police 10,790,877   -                    -                    141,061        10,931,938   

Fire 4,262,926     -                    -                    9,420            4,272,346     

Public works 4,574,434     -                    -                    404,040        4,978,474     

Community development 1,965,366     -                    -                    -                    1,965,366     

Parks and recreation 3,899,966     -                    -                    -                    3,899,966     

Total current 31,314,243   -                    -                    1,242,045     32,556,288   

Capital outlay:

Administration 60,520          -                    3,201,634     76,927          3,339,081     

Finance -                    -                    -                    507,475        507,475        

Police 442,291        -                    -                    55,253          497,544        

Fire -                    -                    -                    71,021          71,021          

Public works 208,900        -                    -                    -                    208,900        

Parks and recreation 204,886        -                    -                    568,677        773,563        

Total capital outlay 916,597        -                    3,201,634     1,279,353     5,397,584     

Debt service:

Principal -                    5,980,000     -                    60,000          6,040,000     

Interest and fiscal charges -                    3,303,682     -                    361,822        3,665,504     

Fiscal charges -                    12,500          -                    -                    12,500          

Total debt service -                    9,296,182     -                    421,822        9,718,004     

Total expenditures 32,230,840   9,296,182     3,201,634     2,943,220     47,671,876   

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures 5,188,757     794,109        (3,092,944)   (295,720)      2,594,202     

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in 25,000          -                    -                    1,255,466     1,280,466     

Transfers out (3,215,500)   (1,345,000) (654,916)      (25,000)        (5,240,416)   

Total other financing sources (uses) (3,190,500)   (1,345,000)   (654,916)      1,230,466     (3,959,950)   

Net change in fund balances 1,998,257     (550,891)      (3,747,860)   934,746        (1,365,748)   

Fund balances, October 1 10,827,051   3,828,849     9,798,743     3,581,671     28,036,314   

Fund balances, September 30 $ 12,825,308   $ 3,277,958     $ 6,050,883     $ 4,516,417     $ 26,670,566   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-6

Net change in fund balances - governmental funds $ (1,365,748)     

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are

different because:

The net revenue (expense) of internal service funds is reported with governmental

    activities in the statement of net assets. 623,043         

Certain assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and are not

  reported as revenues in the funds. The following amounts represent the changes

  in these assets during the year:

      Property taxes receivable 95,205           

     Assessments receivable 6,689             

     Franchise taxes receivable 93,336           

     Court fines receivable (10,836)         

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement

  of activities the cost of these assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and

  reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation  

 exceeded capital outlays, net of donated capital assets and retirements in the current period. 2,164,107

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. However, in the 

  statement of activities these costs are allocated over the term of the underlying debt

  and reported as amortization expense. This is the amount of amortization in the 

  current period, net of additions for debt issue cost incurred. (126,100)       

Expenditures are recognized in the governmental fund when paid. However, the Statement

  of Activities is presented on an accrual basis and expenses are reported when incurred.

  The following is the net difference in pension & OPEB costs (28,342)         

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt does not require the use of current financial

   resources and is not reported in the funds. This is the amount of the change in accrued

   interest payable during the year. (38,351)         

 

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds, but issuing 

  debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. Repayment of debt

  principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces long-

  term liabilities in the statement of net assets. This is the amount of repayments 

  ($6,040,000) and bond premium amortization ($13,941) in the current period. 6,053,941      

Compensated absences payable do not require the use of current financial resources

  and are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. This is the amount of

  the change in accrued compensated absences during the year. (83,470)         

$ 7,383,474      

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-7

Business-type Governmental

Activities Activities

Enterprise Fund Internal

Water and Sewer Service Funds

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,906,394     $ 303,047        

Investments 6,290,655     1,618,705     

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Interest

Accounts 3,840,850     -                   

Due from other entities 777,982 -                   

Inventory 354,127        -                   

Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 783,226        -                   

Investments 1,076,750     -                   

Accrued interest 4,011            -                   

Total current assets 18,033,995   1,972,192     

Noncurrent assets:

Capital assets not being depreciated 5,486,299     -                   

Capital assets being depreciated, net 109,354,690 -                   

Total noncurrent assets 114,840,989 -                   

Total Assets 132,874,984 1,972,192     

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES

Deferred charge on refunding 1,236,453 -                   

Pension contributions after 12/31/17 209,937 -                   

Pension investment experience (184,970) -                   

OPEB contributions after 12/31/17 245

Change in Assumptions - OPEB 3,773

Total Deferred Outflow of Resources 1,265,438 -                   

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,029,074     453,490        

Customer deposits 590,598        -                   

Due to other funds -               131,026        

General obligation bonds payable - current 2,575,000 -                   

Liabilities payable from restricted assets:

Obligations under capital leases - current 373,339        -                   

Accrued interest payable 63,966          -                   

Total current liabilities 5,631,977     584,516        

Noncurrent liabilities:

General obligation bonds payable 26,007,754 -                   

Obligations under capital leases 3,508,374 -                   

Pension liability 928,475 -                   

OPEB Liability 49,117

Liability for compensated absences 144,820        -                   

Total noncurrent liabilities 30,638,540   -                   

Total Liabilities 36,270,517   584,516        

DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES

Pension actual experience vs assumptions 79,631 -                   

Total Deferred Inflow of Resources 79,631          -                   

NET ASSETS

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 84,689,276   -                   

Restricted for debt service 1,086,032     -                   

Restricted for construction 604,550        -                   

Unrestricted 11,410,416   1,387,676     

Total Net Assets $ 97,790,274   $ 1,387,676     

 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

PROPRIETARY FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-8

Business-type Governmental

Activities Activities

Enterprise Fund Internal

Water and Sewer Service Funds

OPERATING REVENUES:

Charges for services $ 27,103,883    $ 1,053,812      

Total operating revenues 27,103,883    1,053,812      

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Personnel services 2,213,840      -                     

Contractual services 15,096,514    4,138,649      

Materials and supplies 620,575         -                     

Operations 362,139         -                     

Utilities 387,306         -                     

Depreciation and amortization 3,129,097      -                     

Total operating expenses 21,809,471    4,138,649      

Operating Income (Loss) 5,294,412      (3,084,837)     

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):

Interest income 122,799         49,380           

Miscellaneous income 19,579           28,500           

Capital recovery fees 1,604,521      -                     

Paying agent fees (1,431)            -                     

Interest and fiscal charges (887,794) -                     

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 857,674         77,880           

Gain (loss) before transfers and capital contributions 6,152,086      (3,006,957)     

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS:

Capital contributions 6,103,015      -                     

Transfers in 1,345,000      3,880,000      

Transfers out (1,015,050)     (250,000)        

Total transfers and capital contributions 6,432,965      3,630,000      

Increase (decrease) in net assets 12,585,051    623,043         

Net position, October 1 85,245,790    764,633         

Prior period adjustment - OPEB Contributions (40,567)          

Net position, September 30 $ 97,790,274    $ 1,387,676      

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

PROPRIETARY FUNDS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-9

Business-type Governmental

Activities Activities

Enterprise Fund Internal

Water and Sewer Service Funds

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Cash received from customers $ 27,468,635    $ 1,033,266      

Cash paid to employees for services (2,214,226)    -                     

Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (15,667,592)  (4,131,416)    

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 9,586,817      (3,098,150)    

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities:

Cash paid to other funds (1,015,050)    -                     

Cash received from other funds 928,060         3,756,630      

Net cash provided (used) by non-capital financing activities (86,990)         3,756,630      

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:

Acquisition or construction of capital assets (5,602,592)    -                     

Capital recovery fees received 1,604,521      -                     

Principal paid on capital debt (3,259,372)    -                     

Interest and fees paid on capital debt (894,635)       -                     

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (8,152,078)    -                     

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Purchase of investments (564,011)       (580,648)       

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 2,707,178      -                     

Interest and dividends received 122,799         49,380           

Net cash used in (provided by) investing activities 2,265,966      (531,268)       

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 3,613,715      127,212         

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 2,075,905      226,522         

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 5,689,620      $ 353,734         

Reported on Statement of Net Position

Unrestricted cash $ 4,906,394      $ 303,047         

Restricted cash 783,226         -                     

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash

provided (used) by operating activities:

Operating Income (loss) $ 5,294,412      $ (3,084,837)    

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to

net cash provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 3,129,097      -                     

Miscellaneous income -                     28,500           

Change in Assets and Liabilities:

Decrease (increase) in assets:

Receivables 316,322         (49,046)         

Inventories (56,016)         -                     

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 850,947         7,233             

Customer deposits 48,430           -                     

Pension liability 1,682             -                     

OPEB liability 4,532             

Compensated absences (2,589)            -                     

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ 9,586,817      $ (3,098,150)    

Non-cash investing and financing activities:

Capital contributions $ 1,604,521      $ -                     

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-10

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 243,944         

Investments 2,112,716      

Total assets $ 2,356,660      

LIABILITIES

Due to developers $ 2,356,660      

Total liabilities $ 2,356,660      

Agency

Special Escrow

Agency Fund

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 

AGENCY FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

Reporting Entity 

 

The City of Rockwall, Texas (the "City") was founded in 1854 and incorporated in 1874. The City operates under 

the Council-Manager form of government as adopted by a home rule charter approved January 21, 1985. The City 

provides a full range of municipal services including public safety (police and fire), highway and streets, parks 

and recreation, health and social services, planning and zoning, and general administrative services. In addition, 

the City provides water and sewer services as a proprietary function of the City. 

 

The accounting policies of the City conform to generally accepted accounting principles issued by the 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) which is the recognized financial accounting standard 

setting body for governmental entities. The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the City's basic 

financial statements. 

 

The City is a home rule municipality governed by an elected Mayor and six-member City Council who appoint a 

City Manager. The City's (primary government) financial statements include its component units. The 

accompanying basic financial statements comply with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial 

Reporting Entity, in that the financial statements include all organizations, activities, functions and component 

units for which the City (the "primary government") is financially accountable. Financial accountability is defined 

as the appointment of a voting majority of a legally separate organization's governing body and either: (1) the 

City's ability to impose its will on the organization, or (2) the potential that the organization will provide a 

financial benefit to, or impose a financial burden on, the City. 

 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) is governed by a seven member Board of Directors 

appointed, at will, by the City Council. REDC represents the City by promoting it as a location for new business; 

it also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to support its activities.  

 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTPA) provides repair and maintenance of the common area within 

the park being developed by REDC. RTPA's Board of Directors is composed of representatives of the 

landowners. At September 30, 2018, REDC owned the majority of the land and the Board was therefore 

composed of REDC board members. When the park becomes 75% or more owned by private landowners, it will 

become an entity independent of the City. Until then, it is controlled by REDC, a discrete component unit of the 

City. RTPA, is effectively controlled by the City through REDC and thus provides a potential financial benefit or 

burden to the City. 

 

The funds of both REDC and RTPA are composed of governmental fund types. Stand-alone financial statements 

for REDC and RTPA as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018 are not prepared. 

 

 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net position and the statement of activities) report 

information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government and its component units. For the most 

part, the effect of inter-fund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which 

normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type 

activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the primary government 

is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary government is 

financially accountable. 

 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment 

are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or 

segment. Program revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit 

from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment, and (2) grants and contributions that 

are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and 

other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even 

though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual governmental 

funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 

accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are 

recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related 

cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar 

items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 

and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 

available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 

enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be 

available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are 

recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as 

expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to 

be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Only the portion of 

special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible to accrual as 

revenue of the current period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when 

cash is received by the City. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation – continued 

 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

 

The General Fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 

government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and interest 

on long-term debt of governmental funds. 

 

The G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund accounts for the acquisition or construction of capital assets used in 

the operation of governmental funds. 

 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater treatment plants, 

wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems. 

 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

 

Internal Service Funds account for employees' health insurance and workers' compensation coverage services 

provided to other departments or agencies of the government on a cost-reimbursement basis.  

 

Special Revenue Funds account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for 

specified purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital projects). 

 

Capital Projects Funds account for the acquisition of capital assets or the construction of major capital 

projects (such as streets and sidewalks) not being financed by proprietary funds. 

 

Fiduciary Funds account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent on behalf of others. 

The Agency Fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of operations or have a measurement 

focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. This fund is used to account for 

developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to various developments to be constructed at a later 

date. 

 

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989, generally are 

followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent that those standards 

do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. Governments also 

have the option of following subsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type activities and enterprise 

funds, subject to this same limitation. The City has elected not to follow subsequent private-sector guidance. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation – continued 
 

As a general rule the effect of inter-fund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 

statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between the City's 

water and sewer function and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would distort the 

direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 
 

Amounts reported as program revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 

privileges provided, (2) operating grants and contributions, and (3) capital grants and contributions, including 

special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program 

revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes, miscellaneous revenue, and interest income. 
 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating revenues 

and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 

proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the Water and Sewer 

enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services. The enterprise utility fund also recognizes as 

operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the system. 

Operating expenses for the enterprise fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and 

depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating 

revenues and expenses. 
 

Assets, liabilities, and net position or equity 
 

Deposits and investments 
 

The City maintains various accounts for each fund at its depository. The City also has cash maintained by 

agents for debt payments and reserves, construction reserves and workers' compensation claims. For purposes 

of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity 

of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
 

The City's investment policy authorizes the Director of Finance to invest in the following types of 

investments: 
 

a. Obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities with finite maturity dates, with a 

maximum maturity of not greater than five (5) years. Laddering of investments should be considered. 
 

b. Direct obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies and instrumentalities, with stated finite maturity 

dates. 
 

c. Other obligations, with finite maturity dates, the principal and interest of which are unconditionally 

guaranteed or insured by the State of Texas or the United States or their respective agencies or 

instrumentalities. 
 

d. Obligations of states, agencies, counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state having been 

rated as to investment quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm and having received a 

rating of not less than "A" or its equivalent. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity – continued 

 

Deposits and investments - continued 

 

e. Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the State of Texas or a savings 

bank domiciled in the State of Texas provided that they are: 

 

(1) Guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, 

 

(2) Secured by obligations outlined in items "a" through "d" above. The market value of all collateral 

must be marked to market on a daily basis and shall not be less than 102% of the principal amount of 

the certificate plus accrued interest, or 

 

(3) Secured in any other manner in an amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 

 

f. Repurchase agreements which are fully collateralized by obligations of the United States or its agencies 

and instrumentalities, marked to market on a daily basis with a market value of at least 102% of the 

principal invested, including accrued interest. The securities being purchased must be pledged to the City 

and held in the City's name by a third party selected and approved by the City. The repurchase agreement 

must have a defined termination date and be placed through a primary government securities dealer or a 

financial institution doing business in the State of Texas. The repurchase agreements should be secured 

by obligations approved in this policy. 

 

g. Banker's acceptances having a stated maturity of 270 days or less, to be liquidated in full at maturity, 

which are rated not less than "A-1" or "P-1" (or an equivalent rating) by at least one nationally 

recognized credit rating agency provided that it is eligible for borrowing from a Federal Reserve Bank. 

 

h. Commercial paper having a stated maturity of 270 days or less and rated not less than "A-1" or "P-1" (or 

an equivalent rating) by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies or one nationally recognized 

rating agency and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank organized and 

existing under the laws of the United States. 

 

i. No-load money market mutual fund registered with and regulated by the SEC, which has a dollar-

weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less. It must have included in its investment objectives its 

intent to maintain a stable net asset value of $1 for each share. The fund must provide the City with a 

prospectus and other information required by the SEC. 

 

j. No-load mutual funds, registered with and regulated by the SEC, having weighted maturity of less than 

two years, and which invests exclusively in investments approved by this policy. 

 

k. Investment pools which are approved by the City Council, provided they meet all the criteria for 

investment pools outlined in Chapter 2256, Texas Local Government Code, and maintain a continuous 

rating not lower than AAA or AAA-m (or an equivalent rating) from at least one nationally recognized 

rating service. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity – continued 

 

Deposits and investments - continued 

 

The City holds various mortgage-backed securities that offer higher yields but are sensitive to changes in 

interest rates and other market conditions. Timely payment of interest and principal are guaranteed by federal 

agencies. The City will not be required to sell these securities prior to maturity barring an event that would be 

isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City has no 

borrowed funds used for investing or reverse repurchase agreements. 

 

Investments having a maturity of one year or more, when purchased, are stated at fair value. Short-term 

investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. 

 

The City categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by generally 

accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value 

of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are 

significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. 

 

As of September 30, 2018, the City has the recurring fair value measurements for coupon and discount 

agencies and treasury notes of $6,971,170 valued using quoted prices for similar assets in active markets. 

(Level 2 inputs). 

 

Receivables and payables 

 

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end of 

the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (i.e., the current portion of interfund loans) 

or "advances to/from other funds" (i.e., the non-current portion of interfund loans). All other outstanding 

balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other funds." Any residual balances outstanding 

between the governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the government-wide 

financial statements as "internal balances." 

 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance reserve 

account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they are not available for appropriation and are not 

expendable available financial resources. 

 

All trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for un-collectibles. Trade accounts receivable in excess 

of 60 days comprise the trade accounts receivable allowance for un-collectibles. 

 

Property taxes are levied on October 1st by the City based on the January 1st property values as assessed by 

the Rockwall Central Appraisal District. Taxes are due without penalty until January 31st of the next calendar 

year. After January 31st the City has an enforceable lien with respect to both real and personal property. 

Under state law, property taxes levied on real property constitute a perpetual lien on the real property which 

cannot be forgiven without specific approval of the State Legislature. Taxes applicable to personal property 

can be deemed uncollectible by the City. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity – continued 

 

Inventories and prepaid items 

 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first in/first out (FIFO) method. Inventories of governmental 

funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. 

 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 

items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 

 

Restricted assets 

 

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund revenue bonds are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net 

assets because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 
 

Capital assets 
 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, 

sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns 

in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the City as assets with an initial 

individual cost of more than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. 

Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated 

capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 
 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend 

asset lives are not capitalized. 
 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest 

incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of the 

capitalized value of the assets constructed. 
 

Capital assets of the primary government, as well as the component units, are depreciated using the straight-

line method over the following estimated useful lives: 
 

Buildings 20 - 30 years

Building improvements 20 - 50 years

Public domain infrastructure 20 years

System infrastructure 50 years

Equipment 3 - 10 years  
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity – continued 

 

Compensated absences  
 

It is the City's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits up to 

specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 6.67 hours per month. However, once an employee has accrued 120 

days of sick leave, earned sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of 

three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave up to a maximum of 15 sick leave days per year. Upon 

termination, any accumulated sick leave over 120 days shall be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of three 

days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave to be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation 

leave policy. Upon retirement from the City, all accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at a 

ratio of three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee if he/she has 

10 or more years of service to the City. Unused compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on 

termination. All vacation pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary 

fund financial statements. Compensated absences are reported in governmental funds only if they have 

matured for example, as a result of employee’s resignation and retirement. 

 

Long-term obligations 
 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund type in the fund financial statements, long-

term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities, 

business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net position. Bond premiums and discounts, as 

well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight-line method 

which approximates the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond 

premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized over the term of the 

related debt. 
 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as 

bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing 

sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt 

issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt 

proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 
 

Fund equity 
 

Fund balance of governmental funds is reported in various categories based on the nature of any limitations 

requiring the use of resources for specific purposes. The government itself can establish limitations on the use 

of resources through either a commitment (committed fund balance) or an assignment (assigned fund 

balance). The committed fund balance classification includes amounts that can be used only for the specific 

purposes determined by a formal action of the government’s highest level of decision-making authority. The 

governing council is the highest level of decision-making authority for the government that can, by adoption 

of an ordinance prior to the end of the fiscal year, commit fund balance. Once adopted, the limitation 

imposed by the ordinance remains in place until a similar action is taken (the adoption of another ordinance) 

to remove or revise the limitation. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity – continued 

 

Amounts in the assigned fund balance classification are intended to be used by the government for specific 

purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as committed. The Council may also assign fund balance 

as it does when appropriating fund balance to cover a gap between estimated revenue and appropriations in 

the subsequent year’s appropriated budget. Unlike commitments, assignments generally only exist 

temporarily. In other words, an additional action does not normally have to be taken for the removal of an 

assignment. Conversely, as discussed above, an additional action is essential to either remove or revise a 

commitment. 

 

Amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in a spendable form or are legally or contractually 

required to be maintained intact are classified as non-spendable fund balance. 

 

Amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constraints imposed by external providers, 

or imposed by constitutional provisions or enabling legislation are classified as restricted fund balance. 

 

Amounts that are available for any purpose are classified as unassigned fund balance; these amounts can be 

reported only in the City’s General Fund. 
 

Fund balance amount represent the nature of the net resources that are reported in a governmental fund. The 

City fund balance classifications include non-spendable resources, restricted, and non-restricted (committed, 

assigned and unassigned) amounts. When the City incurs an expenditure and both restricted and unrestricted 

amounts are available, the City considers restricted amounts to have been spent first. When the City incurs an 

expenditure for an unrestricted amount, committed amounts are reduced first, followed by assigned amounts 

and then unassigned amounts for purposes in which any of those unrestricted fund balance classifications 

could be used. The City has not established a formal policy to set forth a minimum level for fund balances.  

 
 

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 

 A. Budgetary information 
 

The City follows the following procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 

statements: 
 

1. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 
 

2. Prior to October 1st, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 
 

3. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between departments within any fund; 

however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City 

Council. Therefore the fund level is the legal level of control. 
 

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. The legally 

adopted budgets for the General Fund, certain special revenue funds and the Debt Service Fund are 

adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 
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2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY – continued 
 

5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the City Council. During 2018, individual 

amendments were not material in relation to the original appropriations. Any budgeted amounts 

appropriated at fiscal year-end and not spent automatically lapse. 

 

6. The City did not adopt budgets for certain Special Revenue Funds. These unbudgeted Special Revenue 

Funds were as follows: 

 

   Emergency Siren Fund 

  Art in Public Places Fund 

  Vehicle Acquisition 

  

7. Capital project funds were not budgeted. Since project-length financial plans usually extend into two or 

more fiscal years, annual comparisons would be confusing and misleading. 

 

B. Excess of expenditures over appropriations 

 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $20,852 in the Public Safety fund due to an unforeseen computer 

equipment failure which necessitated the purchase of new hardware for the Municipal Court from court 

technology fees accounted for in this fund. 

 

 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

 

 A. Deposits and investments 

 

Deposits 

 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City's deposits may not be 

returned or the City will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. At 

September 30, 2018, the City's deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 

pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the City's deposits 

were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

 

Under a contractual agreement with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), depository accounts 

are maintained by NTMWD for interest and sinking, debt, and construction reserves totaling $783,226, 

which are separately insured or secured by collateral pledged by NTMWD's depository. This amount is 

included in restricted cash on the statement of net assets. 

 

The deposits of REDC and RTPA are covered by the City's depository contract and, therefore, at 

September 30, 2018, these deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 

pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the deposits of REDC 

and RTPA were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

A. Deposits and investments – continued 

 

Investments 

 

At September 30, 2018, the City's investments were as follows: 
 

Carrying Maturity (months)

Value Less than 1  2 - 6  7 - 12 13 - 24+

Primary Government

U.S. Government Agencies

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. $ 437,759          $ -                      $ -                   $ -                   $ 437,759          

Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 2,473,134       -                      -                   1,131,149    1,341,985       

Federal Farm Credit Bank 2,103,420       -                      -                   -                   2,103,420       

Federal Home Loan Bank 461,528          -                      -                   -                   461,528          

Treasury bills and notes 1,495,328       -                      -                   -                   1,495,328       

6,971,169       -                      -                   1,131,149    5,840,020       

Money Market Funds 28,411,336     28,341,334     -                   -                   -                      

Total Primary Government 35,382,505     28,341,334     -                   1,131,149    5,840,020       

Discretely Presented Component Units

Money Market Funds 5,709,348 5,709,348       -                   -                   -                      

Total Discretely Presented

 Component Units 5,709,348       5,709,348       -                   -                   -                      

Total Reporting Entity $ 41,091,853     $ 34,050,682     $ -                   $ 1,131,149    $ 5,840,020       

Rockwall Economic Development

 

Investments are reported in the Statement of net position as follows: 

 
Governmental activities $ 25,902,384       

Business-type activities 7,367,405         

Fiduciary Fund 2,112,716         

Discretely presented component units:

Rockwall EconomicDevelopment Corporation 5,709,348         

$ 41,091,853       

 

 

The City has invested with money market funds with ratings from Aaa to AAA. 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

 B. Receivables 

 

Receivable as of year-end for the government’s individual major funds and non-major, and proprietary funds, 

including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 

 
Debt GO Bonds Nonmajor Water and

General Service Capital and Other Sewer

Taxes receivable - delinquent $ 321,221    $ 283,625  $ -              $ 241         $ -                  

Fines receivable 345,290    

Allowance for uncollectibles $ (138,116)  $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -                  

$ 207,174    $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -                  

Accrued Interest $ 11,606      $ -              $ 7,555      $ 2,705      $ -                  

Accounts receivable $ 324,316    $ -              $ -              $ 676,993  $ 5,253,122

Allowance for uncollectibles -               -              -              -              (1,412,272)  

Net other receivables $ 324,316    $ -              $ -              $ 676,993  $ 3,840,850    

Assessments receivable $ -               $ -              $ -              $ 107,432  $ -                  

Other receivables $ 91,938 $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -                  
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

C. Deferred/Unearned Revenue 

 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not 

considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental funds also defer revenue 

recognition in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet earned. At the end of the current 

fiscal year, the various components of deferred revenue reported in the governmental funds were as follows: 

 

Unavailable Unearned

Delinquent property taxes receivable (General Fund) $ 359,369     $ -                 

Contract receivable not yet due (General Fund) 516,758     -                 

Fines receivable (General Fund) 96,681       -                 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (Debt Service Fund) 271,571     -                 

Developer contribution receivable (Harbor Debt Service) 128,153     -                 

Grants receivable (Recreational Development) 393,244     -                 

Assessments receivable not yet due (Street Improvements) 107,433     -                 

Seizures not awarded (Narcotics Unit) 44,127       44,127       

$ 1,917,336  $ 44,127       
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

 D. Capital assets 

 

Capital asset activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2018 was as follows: 

 
Balance Completed Balance

9/30/2017 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/2018

Governmental Activities:

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land $ 17,928,772          $ -                    $ (172,689)      $ -                      $ 17,756,083     

Construction in progress 2,534,984            4,165,334     -                   (1,229,930)      5,470,388       

   Total capital assets not being

      depreciated 20,463,756          4,165,334     (172,689)      (1,229,930)      23,226,471     

Capital assets being depreciated:

Buildings 20,107,049          271,644        -                      20,378,693     

Improvements other than buildings 33,954,989          1,349,604     (1,891,195)   -                      33,413,398     

Machinery and equipment 20,858,202          1,324,497     (4,207,333)   -                      17,975,366     

Infrastructure 236,043,256        6,696,598     -                   1,229,930       243,969,784   

   Total capital assets being

      depreciated 310,963,496        9,642,343     (6,098,528)   1,229,930       315,737,241   

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings (7,652,857)           (647,130)       -                   -                      (8,299,987)      

Improvements other than buildings (16,625,932)         (1,696,573)    1,891,195     -                      (16,431,310)    

Machinery and equipment (14,588,893)         (1,711,873)    4,218,348     -                      (12,082,418)    

Infrastructure (93,881,467)         (8,007,838)    -                   -                      (101,889,305)  

   Total accumulated depreciation (132,749,149)       (12,063,414)  6,109,543     -                      (138,703,020)  

Total capital assets being

   depreciated, net 178,214,347        (2,421,071)    11,015          1,229,930       177,034,221   

Governmental activities 

   capital assets, net $ 198,678,103        $ 1,744,263     $ (161,674)      $ -                      $ 200,260,692   
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

 D. Capital assets – continued 

 
Balance Completed Balance

9/30/2017 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/2018

Business-Type Activities

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land $ 534,078           $ -                    $ -                $ -                  $ 534,078          

Construction in progress 1,191,129        5,097,380     -                (1,336,288)  4,952,221       

   Total capital assets not being

      depreciated 1,725,207        5,097,380     -                (1,336,288)  5,486,299       

Capital assets being depreciated:

Buildings 198,109           -                    -                -                  198,109          

Improvements other than buildings 125,791,068    6,103,016     -                1,336,288   133,230,372   

Sewage treatment plants

and pump station 12,516,072      -                    -                -                  12,516,072     

Machinery and equipment 7,469,185        505,211        (40,894)     -                  7,933,502       

   Total capital assets being

      depreciated 145,974,434    6,608,227     (40,894)     1,336,288   153,878,055   

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings (146,479)          -                    -                -                  (146,479)         

Improvements other than buildings (30,222,121)     (2,545,668)    -                -                  (32,767,789)    

Sewage treatment plants

and pump station (6,406,808)       (248,847)       -                -                  (6,655,655)      

Machinery and equipment (4,659,751)       (334,583)       40,894       -                  (4,953,440)      

   Total accumulated depreciation (41,435,159)     (3,129,098)    40,894       -                  (44,523,363)    

Total capital assets being

   depreciated, net 104,539,275    3,479,129     -                1,336,288   109,354,692   

Business type activities 

   capital assets, net $ 106,264,482    $ 8,576,509     $ -                $ -                  $ 114,840,991   

 
Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

 

Governmental activities:

Administration $ 753,699       

Police 880,418       

Fire 697,034       

Public Works 8,297,748    

Parks & Recreation 1,434,515    

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities $ 12,063,414  

Business-type activities

Water and Sewer $ 3,129,098    
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

 D. Capital assets – continued 

 

Construction commitments 

 

The City has active construction projects as of September 30, 2018. At year end the City's commitments with 

contractors are as follows: 

 

Spent to Remaining

Project Date Commitment

Facilities Project $ 58,200         $ 71,528         

Street Reconstruction $ 2,248,788    $ 434,366       

Water/Wastewater Project $ 4,599,451    $ 1,041,937    

 
 

Capital asset activity of the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (a discretely presented component 

unit) for the year ended September 30, 2018 was as follows: 

 

Balance Completed Balance

9/30/2017 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/2018

Capital assets being depreciated:

Furniture and fixtures $ 54,767                $ -                   $ -                  $ -                     $ 54,767           

   Total capital assets being

      depreciated 54,767                -                   -                  -                     54,767           

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Furniture and fixtures (31,952)              (4,656)          -                  (36,608)          

   Total accumulated depreciation (31,952)              (4,656)          -                  -                     (36,608)          

Total capital assets being

   depreciated, net $ 22,815                $ (4,656)          $ -                  $ -                     $ 18,159           
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

E. Inter-fund receivables, payables, and transfers 

 

The composition of inter-fund balances as of September 30, 2018 is as follows: 

 

Fund Receivable Payable

General Fund $ 532,890     $ -                 

Non-major Governmental Funds -                 401,622     

Internal Service Funds -                 131,026     

Discretely Presented Component Unit -                 242            

Totals $ 532,890     $ 532,890     

 
 

 

The outstanding balances between funds result primarily from the time delay between the dates that inter-

fund goods and services are provided and payments between funds are made.  Also, working capital loans are 

made to capital projects funds in advance of debt issuances.  These are expected to be collected within one 

year. 

 

The composition of inter-fund transfers for the year ended September 30, 2018 is as follows: 

 

Fund Transfer In Transfer Out

Major Governmental Funds

   General Fund $ 25,000          $ 3,215,500     

Non-major Governmental Funds 1,255,466     2,024,916     

Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund 1,345,000     1,015,050     

Internal Service Funds 3,880,000     250,000        

Total $ 6,505,466     $ 6,505,466     

 
 

Transfers are used to move unrestricted revenues to finance various programs or capital projects that the City 

must account for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations. 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt 

 

General obligation debt 

 

The City issues general obligation debt (in the form of general obligation bonds, certificates of obligation, 

contractual obligations, and notes payable) to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major 

capital facilities. General obligation debt has been issued for both governmental and business-type activities. 

These issues are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the City. General obligation debt 

outstanding as of September 30, 2018 is as follows:  

 
Original Year of Final Interest Balance

Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/2018

Governmental Activities

  General Obligation Bonds:

    Improvements 9,065,000     2009 2029 2.0% - 4.6% 3,510,000       

    Improvements and refunding 8,535,000     2011 2031 2.0% - 5.0% 6,700,000       

    Improvements 7,905,000     2013 2033 2.0% - 5.0% 6,430,000       

    Refunding 9,820,000     2014 2025 2.15% - 3.65% 9,325,000       

    Refunding 2,340,000     2015 2026 1.790% 1,855,000       

    Refunding 59,220,000   2015 2037 2.0% - 5.0% 52,060,000     

Total General Obligation Bonds 79,880,000     

  Certificates of Obligation Bonds:

    Improvements 5,125,000     2009 2029 2.00% - 4.60% 1,445,000       

    Improvements 4,675,000     2011 2031 2.00% - 4.25% 3,500,000       

    Improvements 1,330,000     2011 2031 2.00% - 5.30% 1,110,000       

    Improvements 2,625,000     2013 2033 2.00% - 4.38% 965,000          

Total Certificates of Obligation 7,020,000       

Total Governmental Activities 86,900,000     

General Obligation Debt

Business-type Activities

  General Obligation Bonds:

    Improvements 5,740,000     2011 2031 2.00% - 5.00% 1,730,000       

    Improvements 2,800,000     2015 2025 1.79% 1,920,000       

    Improvements 15,550,000   2016 2028 2.00% - 5.00% 15,055,000     

Total General Obligation Bonds 18,705,000     

  Certificates of Obligation:

    Improvements 3,480,000     2013 2031 2.00% - 4.375% 2,820,000       

    Improvements 5,570,000     2016 2035 3.00% 4,745,000       

Total Certificates of Obligation 7,565,000       

Total Business Type Activities 

General Obligation Debt 26,270,000     

Total General Debt $ 113,170,000   
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general obligation debt are as follows: 

 
Governmental Activities Business Type Activities

Year Principal Interest Principal Interest Total

2019 $ 7,095,000      $ 3,430,397     $ 2,575,000     $ 1,038,949    $ 14,139,346     

2020 6,690,000      3,125,841     2,580,000     933,495       13,329,336     

2021 6,205,000      2,854,504     2,465,000     828,952       12,353,456     

2022 6,460,000      2,603,418     2,585,000     724,808       12,373,226     

2023 6,720,000      2,337,659     2,250,000     615,486       11,923,145     

2024 - 2028 31,415,000    7,463,606     10,830,000   1,619,615    51,328,221     

2029 - 2033 16,020,000    2,708,820     2,415,000     355,150       21,498,970     

2034 - 2037 6,295,000      460,350        570,000        25,800         7,351,150       

$ 86,900,000     $ 24,984,595    $ 26,270,000    $ 6,142,255     $ 144,296,850   

 
Capitalized lease obligations 

 

The City has entered into contracts with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), a conservation 

and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, for the construction and operation of 

certain water and plants and to provide treated water to the City. The contractual obligations have been 

treated as capitalized lease obligations. 

 

Capitalized lease obligations outstanding as of September 30, 2018 are as follows: 

 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance

Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/2018

Capital Leases

 Business-type activities

    Ground storage facility $ 2,013,434   2005 2025 various $ 916,713      

     Pump station 2,145,000   2006 2026 various 1,115,000   

     Buffalo Creek plant 2,960,000   2008 2028 various 1,850,000   

3,881,713   

    Total Capitalized Lease Obligations $ 3,881,713   
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Future minimum lease payments under capitalized lease obligations as of September 30, 2018 are as follows: 

 

Business-type

Year Activities Total

2019 $ 566,822        $ 566,822       

2020 570,987        570,987       

2021 570,645        570,645       

2022 567,605        567,605       

2023 568,379        568,379       

2024 - 2028 2,069,286     2,069,286    

Total payments 4,913,724     4,913,724    

Less imputed interest (1,032,011)    (1,032,011)  

Total Capital Lease Obligations $ 3,881,713     $ 3,881,713    
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Changes in long-term liabilities 

 

Long-term liability activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2018 was as follows: 

 

Balance Balance Due Within

9/30/2017 Additions Retirements 9/30/2018 One Year

Governmental activities:

General obligation bonds $ 85,235,000     $ -                  $ (5,355,000)     $ 79,880,000     $ 6,380,000  

Certificates of obligation 7,705,000       -                  (685,000)        7,020,000       715,000     

Unamortized premium (discount) 1,597,726       -                  (112,158)        1,485,568       112,158     

Total bonds payable 94,537,726     -                  (6,152,158)     88,385,568     7,207,158  

OPEB Liability -                      488,423      -                     488,423          -                 

Compensated absences 1,698,298       83,470        -                     1,781,768       444,729     

Governmental activity long-term liabilities $ 96,236,024     $ 571,893      $ (6,152,158)     $ 90,655,759     $ 7,651,887  

Business-type activities:

General obligation bonds and certificates $ 28,740,000     $ -                  $ (2,470,000)     $ 26,270,000     $ 2,575,000  

Unamortized premium (discount) 2,609,080       -                  (296,326)        2,312,754       298,323     

Total bonds payable 31,349,080     -                  (2,766,326)     28,582,754     2,873,323  

Capital lease obligations 4,233,385       -                  (351,672)        3,881,713       373,339     

OPEB Liability -                      49,117        -                     49,117            -                 

Compensated absences 147,409          -                  (2,589)            144,820          27,486       

Business-type activities $ 35,729,874     $ 49,117        $ (3,120,587)     $ 32,658,404     $ 3,274,148  

 
 

For the governmental activities, compensated absences are generally liquidated by the General Fund. 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Authorized and unissued debt 

 

The following table details the status of all authorized and unissued debt as of September 30, 2018: 

 

General Obligation Bonds Balance

Year Amount Amount Unissued

Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/2018

1985 $ 1,500,000       $ (600,000)         $ 900,000          

1994 4,100,000       (3,600,000)      500,000          

2012 27,800,000     (7,905,000)      19,895,000     

2018 85,000,000     -                      85,000,000     

Totals $ 118,400,000   $ (12,105,000)    $ 106,295,000   

Revenue Bonds Balance

Year Amount Amount Unissued

Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/2018

1980 $ 2,000,000       $ (1,060,000)      $ 940,000          

1985 1,540,000       -                      1,540,000       

Totals $ 3,540,000       $ (1,060,000)      $ 2,480,000       
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Discretely presented component units 

 

REDC, a discretely presented component unit, has the following debt outstanding as of September 30, 2018:  

 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance

Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/2018

Sales Tax Revenue Bonds:

  Improvements 4,595,000     2013 2033 2% - 4.00% $ 3,760,000       

  Improvements 2,405,000     2012 2019 2.00% 365,000          

  Refunding 3,165,000     2017 2028 3.00% 3,025,000       

Total Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 7,150,000       

Certificates of Obligation

   Infrastructure improvements 7,610,000     2013 2033 1.65% - 5.82% 6,170,000       

   Refunding 3,565,000     2015 2025 1.79% 2,825,000       

   Refunding 3,585,000     2016 2028 2.00% - 5.00% 3,560,000       

Total Certificates of Obligation 12,555,000     

Total $ 19,705,000     

Year 
 
 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for REDC debt are as follows: 

 

Governmental Activities

Year Principal Interest Total

2019 $ 1,730,000     $ 753,730        $ 2,483,730     

2020 1,410,000     699,887        2,109,887     

2021 1,460,000     654,083        2,114,083     

2022 1,510,000     602,597        2,112,597     

2023 1,570,000     548,702        2,118,702     

2024 - 2028 7,960,000     1,848,735     9,808,735     

2029 - 2033 4,065,000     620,192        4,685,192     

Total $ 19,705,000   $ 5,727,926     $ 25,432,926   
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Long-term liability activity of the REDC for the year ended September 30, 2018 was as follows: 

 

Balance Balance Due Within

9/30/2017 Additions Retirements 9/30/2018 One Year

Sales tax revenue bonds $ 14,540,000   $ 3,165,000     $ (4,170,000)   $ 13,535,000   $ 1,420,000   

Certificates of obligation 6,755,000     -                    (585,000)      6,170,000     310,000      

Unamortized premium (discount) 132,273        -                    (16,264)        116,009        16,264        

   Total bonds payable 21,427,273   3,165,000     (4,771,264)   19,821,009   1,746,264   

Compensated absences 20,465          -                    (7,043)          13,422          2,546          

Total $ 21,447,738   $ 3,165,000     $ (4,778,307)   $ 19,834,431   $ 1,748,810   

 
 

4. OTHER INFORMATION 

 

A. Risk management 

 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 

errors and omissions; injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims of various natures. 

 

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of City employees and their 

covered dependents and minimize the total cost of annual medical insurance to the City. Medical claims in 

any one year exceeding $100,000 per covered individual, or approximately $2,698,472 in the aggregate for 

the group, are covered through a private insurance carrier. Additionally, life insurance policy premiums for 

each employee are paid through the fund. The self-insurance fund is funded by operating transfers from other 

funds and charges to employees for extended benefits at their option. The City does not believe there are 

material claims incurred but not reported as of September 30, 2018. 

 

The City uses a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program (as permitted by law and its home rule 

charter) to insure itself against the various risks of liability or loss to which it is exposed, either through an 

insurance provider or through a defined self-insurance program. The City issued certificates of obligation, 

based on an actuarial analysis, to fund a self-insured workers' compensation plan. Under this plan, workers' 

compensation insurance is provided in accordance with state statutes to all City employees. To protect the 

assets of the plan from a catastrophic claim, the City has purchased stop loss coverage in the amount of 

$200,000 per occurrence with a maximum City liability of $600,000 per year. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

A. Risk management – continued 

 

The Workers' Compensation Fund (an internal service fund) accounts for the activity of this plan. The City 

establishes claim liabilities based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims reported but unsettled and of 

claims incurred but not reported. Any claims incurred and not reported are not believed to be significant to 

the City's financial statements.  

 

Changes in the balances of claims liabilities during the past two years are as follows: 

 

Employee Benefits Worker's Compensation

2018 2017 2018 2017

Claims payable beginning of the year $ 395,627      $ 179,290       $ 76,389       $ 152,373     

Claims incurred 2,863,449   4,161,875    137,856     177,722     

Payment on claims (2,901,294) (3,945,538)   (120,297)    (253,706)    

$ 357,782      $ 395,627       $ 93,948       $ 76,389       

 
 

Commercial insurance is purchased for the other risks of loss to which the City is exposed. There have been 

no significant reductions in insurance coverage and settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance 

coverage for the current year or the three prior years. 

 

 B. North Texas Municipal Water District 

 

The District is a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, created 

and functioning under Chapter 62, Acts of 1951, 52nd Legislature, Regular Session, as amended, originally 

compiled as Vernon's Article 8270-141 (the "Act"), pursuant to Article 16, Section 59 of the Texas 

Constitution. The District comprises all of the territory of its member cities, viz., Allen, Garland, Princeton, 

Plano, Mesquite, Wylie, Rockwall, Farmersville, McKinney, Richardson, Forney, Royse City, and Frisco (the 

"Member Cities"). The District was created for the purpose of providing a source of water supply for 

municipal, domestic and industrial use and for the treatment, processing, and transportation of such water to 

its Member Cities and to its other customers located in North Central Texas, all within the Dallas Standard 

Metropolitan Statistical Area. 

 

Under the Act, including specifically Section 27 thereof, and under the Constitution and Statutes of the State 

of Texas, the District has broad powers to: (1) impound, control, store, preserve, treat, transmit and use storm 

and flood water, the water of rivers and streams, and underground water for irrigation, power and all other 

useful purposes and to supply water for municipal, domestic, power, industrial and commercial uses and 

purposes and all other beneficial uses and purposes; and (2) collect, transport, process, treat, dispose of, and 

control all municipal, domestic, industrial or commercial waste whether in fluid, solid or composite state, 

including specifically the control, abatement or reduction of all types of pollution. The City retains no 

ongoing financial interest, equity investments, and/or responsibilities for the District other than the 

contractual arrangements discussed more fully herein. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

 B. North Texas Municipal Water District – continued 

 

The District has long-term contracts with the City to supply treated water and sewer treatment. The City's 

water contract with the District provides that the City pay a predetermined annual amount for treated water in 

twelve monthly installments. The amount of this annual payment is based upon an annually established rate 

per thousand gallons and the largest annual amount of water consumption of past years. The City owns one 

sewage treatment facility, Squabble Creek, and in 1978 entered into an agreement with the District for the 

construction of a second facility, Buffalo Creek. Under the terms of this agreement, the District issued 

contractually secured bonds in its name to construct and operate this sewage disposal plant for the City. In 

subsequent years, similar contractual agreements have been made to enable the District to expand the sewage 

treatment facilities and continue to provide sewage treatment services to the City. Under the terms of these 

contracts, the City's payments, which began when the facilities were first utilized, are equal to the operating 

and maintenance expenses for the next ensuing calendar year, as shown in the annual budget. The contracts 

further provide that the debt service payments will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the 

bonds on the next succeeding interest payment date, plus the fees and charges of the paying agent and the 

registrar. 

 

These contractual obligations have been included as capital lease obligations in amounts equal to the bonds 

outstanding under these agreements. Accordingly, the related assets have been capitalized and are being 

depreciated over the estimated life of the facilities. 

 

The outstanding principal balance on the bond issues as of September 30, 2018, is $3,881,713  See Note 3F 

for the annual requirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30, 2018. 

 

With respect to the ground storage reservoir discussed above, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are 

contractually obligated to make timely payments to the District representing 66.67% and 33.33%, 

respectively, of the related operating expenses and debt service payments. While the City anticipates its share 

of these payments to be 66.67%, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are each contractually obligated to make 

any payments which the other party is required, but is unable, to make to the District. 

 

C. Contingent liabilities and commitments 

 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such agencies. 

Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable 

funds. The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at 

this time although the City expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

 

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 

determinable, it is the opinion of the City's management that the resolution of these matters will not have a 

material adverse effect on the financial condition of the City. 

 

As described in Note 3F above, the general revenues of the City are contingently liable in the amount of 

$26,270,000 for general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation which are currently outstanding and 

recorded as obligations of the Enterprise Fund. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

C. Contingent liabilities and commitments – continued 

 

The City contracts for solid waste disposal with a third party. Under the terms of the agreement, the City bills 

and collects the residential billing and remits that amount to the contracting party. The contractor bills the 

commercial customers and remits a franchise fee to the City based on total revenues received from the 

contract. 

 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation provides monetary incentives to companies to relocate 

within the City of Rockwall. At September 30, 2018, these commitments totaled $5,604,454. 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans 

 

 Plan Description: 

 

The City participates as one of 866 plans in the nontraditional, joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit 

pension plan administered by the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS). TMRS is an agency created 

by the State of Texas and administered in accordance with the TMRS Act, Subtitle G, Title 8, Texas 

Government Code (the TMRS Act) as an agent multiple-employer retirement system for municipal 

employees in the State of Texas. The TMRS Act places the general administration and management of the 

System with a six-member Board of Trustees. Although the Governor, with the advice and consent of the 

Senate, appoints the Board, TMRS is not fiscally dependent on the State of Texas.  TMRS’s defined benefit 

pension plan is a tax-qualified plan under Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code. TMRS issues a 

publicly available comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) that can be obtained at www.tmrs.com. 

 

All eligible employees of the City are required to participate in TMRS. 

 

Benefits Provided: 

 

TMRS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Benefit provisions are adopted by the governing 

body of the City, within the options available in the state statutes governing TMRS. 

 

At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the employee’s contributions, with interest, and the 

city-financed monetary credits with interest were used to purchase an annuity. Members may choose to 

receive their retirement benefit in one of seven actuarially equivalent payments options. Members may also 

choose to receive a portion of their benefit as a Partial Lump Sum Distribution in an amount equal to 12, 24, 

or 36 monthly payments, which cannot exceed 75% of the member’s deposits and interest. 

 

At the date the plan began, the City granted monetary credits for service rendered before the plan began of a 

theoretical amount equal to two times what would have been contributed by the employee, with interest, prior 

to establishment of the plan. Monetary credits, also known as the matching ratio, are 200% of the employee’s 

accumulated contributions and are only payable in the form of an annuity. 

 

http://www.tmrs.com/
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

 

Benefits Provided - continued: 

 

Beginning in 1993, the City granted an annually repeating (automatic) basis for a monetary credit referred to 

as an updated service credit (USC) which is a theoretical amount which takes into account salary increases or 

plan improvements. If at any time during their career an employee earns a USC, this amount remains in their 

account earning interest at 5% until retirement. At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the 

employee’s accumulated contributions with interest and the employer match plus employer-financed 

monetary credits, such as USC, with interest were used to purchase an annuity. Additionally, initiated in 

1993, the City provided an annually repeating (automatic) basis cost of living adjustments (COLA) for 

retirees equal to a percentage of the change in the consumer price index. (CPI). 

 

A summary of plan provisions for the City are as follows: 

 

Employee Deposit Rate 7%

Matching Ratio (City to Employee) 2 to 1

Years required for vesting 5

Service retirement eligibility 20 years at any age, 5 years

at age 60 and above

Updated Service Cost 100% Repeating

Annuity Increase to retirees 70% of CPI Repeating  
 
The City does not participate in Social Security. 

 

Employees covered by benefit terms – 

 

At the December 31, 2017 valuation and measurement date, the following employees were covered by the 

benefit terms: 

 

 
 

Retirees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 92

Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 90

Active employees 271

453
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

 

Contributions: 

 

Under the state law governing TMRS, the contribution rate for each city is determined annually by the 

consulting actuary, using the Entry Age Normal (EAN) actuarial cost method. The actuarially determined rate 

is the estimated amount necessary to finance the cost of benefits earned by employees during the year, with 

an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. 

 

Employees for the City of Rockwall were required to contribute 7% of their annual gross earnings during the 

fiscal year. For fiscal year 2018, the City made contributions of 16.58%, for calendar year 2017 and 16.36% 

in 2018 which exceeded the actuarially determined city contribution by .05%. 

 

Net Pension Liability: 

 

The City’s Net Pension Liability (NPL) was measured as of December 31, 2017, and the Total Pension 

Liability (TPL) used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that 

date.  

 

Actuarial assumptions –  

 

The Total Pension Liability in the December 31, 2017 actuarial valuation was determined using the following 

actuarial assumptions: 
 

 Inflation   2.5% per year 

 Overall payroll growth  3.0% per year 

 Investment Rate of Return 6.75%, net of pension plan investment expense, including 

inflation  

 

Salary increases were based on a service-related table. Mortality rates for active members, retirees, and 

beneficiaries were based on the gender-distinct RP2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Table, with male rates 

multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103%. The rates are projected on a fully generational 

basis by scale BB to account for future mortality improvements. For disabled annuitants, the gender-distinct 

RP2000 Combined Health Mortality Tables with Blue Collar Adjustment are used with males rates 

multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103% with a 3-year set-forward for both males and 

females. In addition, a 3% minimum mortality rate is applied to reflect the impairment for younger members 

who become disabled. The rates are projected on a fully generational basis by scale BB to account for future 

mortality improvements subject to the 3% floor. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued  
 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 
 

Actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2017 valuation were based on the results of actuarial 

experience studies. This experience study was for the period December 31, 2010 through December 31, 

2014. Healthy post-retirement mortality rates and annuity purchase rates were updated based on a Mortality 

Experience Investigation Study covering 2009 through 2011, and dated December 31, 2013. These 

assumptions were first used in the December 31, 2013 valuation, along with a change to the Entry Age 

Normal (EAN) actuarial cost method. Assumptions are reviewed annually. No additional changes were made 

for the 2017 valuation. After the Asset Allocation Study analysis and experience investigation study, the 

Board amended the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments from 7% to 6.75% 

effective January 1, 2018. Plan assets are managed on a total return basis with an emphasis on both capital 

appreciation as well as the production of income, in order to satisfy the short-term and long-term needs of 

TMRS. 
 

The pension plan’s policy in regard to the allocation of invested assets is established and may be amended by 

the TMRS Board of Trustees. 
 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determine using a building-block 

method in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension 

plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined 

to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the 

target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of 

arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table: 
 

Long-Term

Expected Real

Target Rate of Return

Asset Class Allocation (Arithmetic)

Domestic Equity 17.50% 4.55%

International Equity 17.50% 6.35%

Core Fixed Income 10.00% 1.00%

Non-Core Fixed Income 20.00% 3.90%

Real Return 10.00% 3.80%

Real Estate 10.00% 4.50%

Absolute Return 10.00% 3.75%

Private Equity 5.00% 7.50%

Total 100.00%

 
Discount Rate –  
 

The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 6.75%. The projection of each cash flows used 

to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will remain at the current 7% and employer 

contributions will be made at the rates specified in statute. Based on that assumption, the pension plan’s Fiduciary 

Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. 

Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of 

projected benefit payments to determine the Total Pension Liability. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

 

Changes in the Net Pension Liability –  

 

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at 12/31/2016 $ 81,976,155       $ 67,339,495       $ 14,636,660      

Changes for the year:

Service cost 3,622,782         -                       3,622,782        

Interest 5,577,249         -                       5,577,249        

Change in benefit terms -                       -                       -                       

Difference between expected 

   and actual experience (306,042)          -                       (306,042)          

Changes in assumptions -                       -                       -                       

Contribution - employer -                       3,102,508         (3,102,508)       

Contribution - employee -                       1,338,937         (1,338,937)       

Net investment income -                       9,340,684         (9,340,684)       

Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (2,323,270)       (2,323,270)       -                       

Administrative expense -                       (48,368)            48,368             

Other changes -                       (2,451)              2,451               

Net changes 6,570,719         11,408,040       (4,837,321)       

Balance at 12/31/2017 $ 88,546,874       $ 78,747,535       $ 9,799,339        

 
 

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate –  

 

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as 

well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-

percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75%) than the current rate: 

 

1% Decrease in Current 1% Increase in

Discount Rate Single Rate Discount Rate

5.75% Assumption 6.75% 7.75%

City's net pension liability $ 23,453,046 $ 9,799,339 $ (1,330,293)
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 
 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position –  
 

Detailed information about the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is available in a separately-issued 

TMRS financial report. That report may be obtained on the Internet at www.tmrs.com. Pension Expense and 

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions: 
 

For the year ended September 30, 2018, the City recognized pension expense of $3,158,177. This amount is 

included as part of Personnel Services expenses within the functional program activities. 
 

At September 30, 2018, the City reported deferred outflow and inflows of resources related to pensions from 

the following sources: 
 

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of  Inflows of

Resources Resources

Contributions subsequent to

the measurement date $ 2,236,003      $                  -

Difference between projected

and actual investment earnings                  - 2,094,880      

Differences between actuarial assumptions

and actual experience                  - 823,147         

Changes in actuarial assumptions used                  - 61,521           

Total $ 2,236,003      $ 2,979,548      

 
 

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date of $2,236,003 will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability for the 

measurement year ending December 31, 2018 (i.e. recognized in the City’s financial statements      

September 30, 2018). Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to 

pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Measurement

Year Ended

December 31, Amount

2018 $ (216,299)     

2019 (353,360)     

2020 (1,157,700)  

2021 (1,141,493)  

2022 (88,466)       

Thereafter (22,230)       

Total $ (2,979,548)  

 

http://www.tmrs.com/
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

 

Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund 
 

The City acts as agent for the Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund (the "Fund") 

which is a component unit of the State of Texas. The City reimbursed the Fund $15,775 for benefits paid on 

a pay-as-you-go basis during the year in recognition of services provided to the City by volunteer emergency 

services personnel. The Fund has a Board of Directors not designated by City officials and is administered by 

the State Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner. There are 2 active participants currently covered by the Fund 

and payments are being made to 36 retirees or their survivors. The Fund does not prepare separate financial 

statements for participating departments; however, financial statements for the Fund as a whole may be 

obtained from the administrator at Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner, P.O. Box 12577, Austin, Texas 

78711. 

 

E. Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions 

 

Benefit Plan Description 

 

Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS) administers a defined benefit group-term life insurance plan 

known as the Supplemental Death Benefits Fund (SDBF). This is a voluntary program in which participating 

cities may elect, by ordinance, to provide group-term life insurance coverage for their active members, 

including retirees. The City may terminate coverage under and discontinue participation in the SDBF by 

adopting an ordinance before November 1 of any year to be effective the following January 1. The SDBF 

covers both active and retiree benefits with no segregation of assets, and therefore doesn’t meet the definition 

of a trust under GASB 75 (i.e., no assets are accumulated for OPEB) and as such the SDBF is considered to 

be an unfunded OPEB plan. For purposes of reporting under GASB 75, the retiree portion of the SDBF is 

not considered a cost sharing plan and is instead considered a single-employer, defined benefit OPEB plan 

with benefit payments treated as being equal to the employer’s yearly contribution for retirees. 

 

Benefits Provided 

 

The death benefit for active employees provides a lump-sum payment approximately equal to the employee’s 

actual salary (calculated based on the employee’s actual earnings, for the 12-month period preceding the 

month of death); retired employees are insured for $7,500; this coverage is an “other postemployment 

benefit” or OPEB. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

E. Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions – continued 

 

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms 

 

At the December 31, 2017 valuation and measurement date, the following

employees were covered by the benefit terms:

Membership *

Number of

   - Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 64

   - Inacitve employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 27

   - Active employees 271

   - Total 362

 
* Membership counts for inactive employees currently receiving or entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 

will differ from GASB 68 as they include only those eligible for a SDBF benefit (i.e. excludes beneficiaries, 

non-vested terminations due a refund, etc.)  

 

Total OPEB Liability 

 

The City’s total OPEB liability of $548,790 was measured as of December 31, 2017, and was determined by an 

actuarial valuation as of that date. 

 

Actuarial assumptions – 

 

The total OPEB liability in the December 31, 2017 actuarial valuation was determined using the following 

actuarial assumptions applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 

 

Salary increases 3.50% to 10.5% including inflation

Discount rate 3.31%

Retirees' share of benefit related costs $ 0

 
 

The discount rate was based on the Fidelity Index’s “20-Year Municipal GO AA Index” rate as of December 31, 

2017. 

 

Mortality rates – service retirees 

 

RP 2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue Collar Adjustment with male rates multiplied by 109% and 

female rates multiplied by 103% and projected on a fully generational basis with scale BB. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

E. Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions – continued 

 

 Mortality rates – disabled retirees 

 

 RP 2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue Collar Adjustment with male rates multiplied by 109% and 

female rates multiplied by 103% with a 3 year set-forward for both males and females. The rates are 

projected on a fully generational basis with scale BB to account for future mortality improvements subject to 

the 3% floor. 

 

 The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2017 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial  

experience study for the period December 31, 2010 to December 31, 2014. 

 

 Changes in the Total OPEB Liability 

 

 

Total OPEB Liability - beginning of year $ 455,919      

Changes for the year

   Service Cost 30,604        

   Interest on Total OPEB Liability 17,740        

   Changes of benefit terms -                  

   Differences between expected and actual experience -                  

   Changes in assumptions or other inputs 48,353        

   Benefit payments ** (3,826)         

Net Changes 92,871        

Total OPEB Liability - end of year $ 548,790      

 
 

** Due to the SDBF being considered an unfunded OPEB plan under GASB 75, benefit payments are treated as 

being equal to the employer’s yearly contributions for retirees.  

 

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate –  

 

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 3.31%, as well as 

what the City’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point 

lower (2.31%) or 1 percentage point higher (4.31%) than the current rate: 

 

Current

1 % Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(2.31%) (3.31%) (4.31%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 674,586        $ 548,790        $ 452,486        
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

E. Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions – continued 

 

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources, by year, to be recognized in Future OPEB 

Expense (excluding City-provided contributions made subsequent to the measurement date) 

 

Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from contributions subsequent to the measurement date 

of $2,734 will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability for the measurement year ending December 

31, 2018 (i.e. recognized in the City’s financial statements for the year ending September 30, 2019). Other 

amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB 

expense as follows: 

  

Net deferred

outflows

(inflows) of

resources

2018 $ 6,199            

2019 6,199            

2020 6,199            

2021 6,199            

2022 6,199            

Thereafter 11,159          

Total $ 42,154          

 
 

5. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 

Subsequent events have been evaluated through July 8, 2019, which is the date the financial statements were 

available to be issued. 
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EXHIBIT B-1

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 12,334,700 $ 12,354,700 $ 12,454,267  $ 99,567           

Sales taxes 16,435,000 17,534,000 17,236,307  (297,693)       

Franchise taxes 3,205,000 3,237,500 3,255,645    18,145           

Charges for services 576,250 626,250 677,888       51,638           

Permits 1,314,000 1,416,500 1,486,911    70,411           

Municipal court 1,117,000 905,000 884,192       (20,808)         

Intergovernmental 897,600 897,600 898,842       1,242             

Interest income 75,000 85,000 134,818       49,818           

Miscellaneous 111,500 116,500 345,934       229,434         

Contributions and donations -                  45,000 44,793 (207)              

Total revenues 36,066,050  37,218,050  37,419,597  201,547         

Expenditures:

Current:

Mayor/council 125,950 125,400 127,123       (1,723)           

Administration 4,655,050 4,663,700 4,573,412    90,288           

Finance 788,050 781,050 690,277       90,773           

Municipal court 463,200 444,000 429,862       14,138           

Police 11,093,500 11,025,000 10,790,877  234,123         

Fire 4,083,750 4,328,150 4,262,926    65,224           

Public works 4,249,850 4,222,700 4,574,434    (351,734)       

Community development 2,051,750 2,030,750 1,965,366    65,384           

Parks and recreation 4,450,750 4,553,750 3,899,966    653,784         

Total current 31,961,850  32,174,500  31,314,243  860,257         

Capital outlay:

Administration 69,400 69,400 60,520         8,880             

Police 447,530 455,950 442,291       13,659           

Fire 20,100 -                  -                  -                    

Public works 226,150 226,150 208,900       17,250           

Parks and recreation 218,000 229,000 204,886       24,114           

Total capital outlay 981,180       980,500       916,597       63,903           

Total expenditures 32,943,030  33,155,000  32,230,840  924,160         

Excess of revenues over expenditures 3,123,020    4,063,050    5,188,757    1,125,707      

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in 25,000 25,000 25,000         -                    

Transfers out (3,153,000) (3,215,500) (3,215,500)   -                    

Total other financing sources (uses) (3,128,000)   (3,190,500)   (3,190,500)   -                    

Net change in fund balances (4,980)         872,550       1,998,257    1,125,707      

Fund balances, October 1 10,827,051 10,827,051  10,827,051  -                    

Fund balances, September 30 $ 10,822,071  $ 11,699,601  $ 12,825,308  $ 1,125,707      

Budgeted Amounts

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND
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EXHIBIT B-2

Plan Year

A. Total Pension Liability

Service cost $ 2,947,094    $ 3,357,626    $ 3,383,642    $ 3,622,782      

Interest (on the Total Pension Liability) 4,544,927    4,940,548    5,158,244    5,577,249      

Changes of benefit terms -                   -                   -                   -                     

Difference between expected and actual experience (114,323)     (458,262)     (357,796)     (306,042)       

Change of assumptions -                   (108,126)     -                   -                     

Benefits payments, including refunds of employee contributions (1,920,326)  (1,942,137)  (1,869,095)  (2,323,270)    

Net Change in Total Pension Liability 5,457,372    5,789,649    6,314,995    6,570,719      

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 64,414,139  69,871,511  75,661,160  81,976,155    

Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) $ 69,871,511  $ 75,661,160  $ 81,976,155  $ 88,546,874    

B. Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions - employer $ 2,761,413    $ 2,950,480    $ 2,897,712    $ 3,102,508      

Contributions - employee 1,202,324    1,255,523    1,250,554    1,338,937      

Net investment income 3,067,672    86,617         4,123,871    9,340,684      

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (1,920,326)  (1,942,137)  (1,869,095)  (2,323,270)    

Administrative expense (32,021)        (52,749)        (46,547)        (48,368)          

Other (2,633)          (2,605)          (2,508)          (2,451)            

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 5,076,429    2,295,129    6,353,987    11,408,040    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 53,613,949  58,690,378  60,985,507  67,339,494    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 58,690,378  $ 60,985,507  $ 67,339,494  $ 78,747,534    

C. Net Pension Liability - Ending (a) - (b) $ 11,181,133  $ 14,675,652  $ 14,636,660  $ 9,799,340      

D. Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total Pension Liability 84.00% 80.60% 82.15% 88.93%

E. Covered Employee Payroll 16,626,112  17,936,037  17,865,058  19,127,677    

F. Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Total Pension Liability 67.25% 81.82% 81.93% 51.23%

Data presented is based on December 31, 2017

2015

LAST FOUR FISCAL YEARS (PREVIOUS YEARS ARE NOT AVAILABLE)

2016

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM (TMRS)

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) AND RELATED RATIOS

20172014
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EXHIBIT B-2

(continued)

Plan Year

Actuarially Determined Contribution $ $2,761,413 $ $2,950,480 $ $2,897,712 $ $3,102,508

Contributions in relation to the actuarially determined contribution $2,761,413 $2,950,480 $2,897,712 $3,102,508

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ -                     $ -                     $ -                     $ -                     

Covered employee payroll $ $16,626,112 $ $17,936,037 $ $17,865,058 $ $19,127,677

Contributions as a percentage of covered employee payroll 16.61% 16.45% 16.22% 16.22%

Notes to Schedule of Contributions

Notes Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of

December 31 and become effective in January 13 months later

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method Level Percentage of Payroll, Closed

Remaining Amortization Period 28 years

Asset Valuation Method 10 Year smoothed market; 15% soft corridor

Inflation 2.50%

Salary Increases 3.50% to 10.50% including inflation

Investment Rate of Return 6.75%

Retirement Age Experienced-based table of rates that are specific to the City's

plan of benefits. Last updated for the 2015 valuation pursuant

to an experience study of the period 2010 - 2014.

Mortality RP2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue Collar Adjustment

with males rates multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied

by 103% and projected on a fully generational basis with scale BB.

Other Information

Notes There were no benefit changes during the year.

2015 2016

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM (TMRS)

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) AND RELATED RATIOS

LAST FOUR FISCAL YEARS (PREVIOUS YEARS ARE NOT AVAILABLE)

20172014
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EXHIBIT B-3

Measurement Year 2017

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability

Total OPEB Liability - beginning of year $ 455,919       

Changes for the year

    Service Cost 30,604         

    Interest on Total OPEB Liability 17,740         

    Changes in assumptions or other inputs 48,353         

    Benefit payments ** (3,826)         

Net Changes 92,871         

Total OPEB Liability - end of year $ 548,790       

Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS) administers a defined benefit group-term life insurance 

plan known as the Supplemental Death Benefits Fund (SDBF). The SDBF covers both active and 

retiree benefits with no segregation of assets, and therefore doesn’t meet the definition of a trust under 

GASB 75 (i.e., no assets are accumulated for OPEB) and as such the SDBF is considered to be an 

unfunded OPEB plan.

Changes in assumptions reflect a change in the discount rate from 3.78% as of December 31, 2016 to 

3.31% as of December 31, 2017.

** Due to the SDBF being considered an unfunded OPEB plan under GASB 75, benefit payments are 

treated as being equal to the employer's yearly contributions for retirees.

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION OPEB

TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM (TMRS)

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET OPEB LIABILITY (ASSET) AND RELATED RATIOS

LAST FISCAL YEAR (PREVIOUS YEARS ARE NOT AVAILABLE)
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AS SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 



EXHIBIT C-1

Total

Harbor Nonmajor

Special Debt Capital Governmental

Revenue Service Projects Funds (See

Funds Fund Funds Exhibit A-3)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 933,047     $ 501,446     $ 205,375     $ 1,639,868    

Investments 1,427,490  315,331 1,464,873  3,207,694    

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Taxes - delinquent -                 241 -                 241              

Interest -                 -                 2,705         2,705           

Accounts 548,840     128,153 -                 676,993       

Assessments 107,432     -                 -                 107,432       

Due from other funds -                 -                 -                 -                   

Due from other governments -                 37,258 -                 37,258         

Total assets $ 3,016,809  $ 982,429     $ 1,672,953  $ 5,672,191    

LIABILITIES

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 38,445       $ -                 $ 42,750       $ 81,195         

Due to other funds 401,622     -                 -                 401,622       

Total liabilities 440,067     -                 42,750       482,817       

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - developer contribution -                 128,153 -                 128,153       

Unavailable revenue - other 544,804     -                 -                 544,804       

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 544,804     128,153     -                 672,957       

FUND BALANCES:

Restricted -                 854,276     -                 854,276       

Assigned 2,031,938  -                 1,630,203  3,662,141    

Total fund balances 2,031,938  854,276     1,630,203  4,516,417    

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows

of Resources and Fund Balances $ 3,016,809  $ 982,429     $ 1,672,953  $ 5,672,191    

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

ALL NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-2

Total

Nonmajor

Special Harbor Capital Governmental

Revenue Debt Projects Funds (See

Funds Service Funds Exhibit A-5)

Revenues:

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ -                $ 359,554     $ -                  $ 359,554      

Sales taxes 413,112     300,579     -                  713,691      

Charges for services 820,372     -                -                  820,372      

Permits 1,050         -                -                  1,050          

Municipal court 53,851       -                -                  53,851        

Intergovernmental 45,006       -                -                  45,006        

Investment earnings net of change in fair value of investments 18,247       2,137 (11,214)       9,170          

Miscellaneous 265,471     -                -                  265,471      

Contributions and donations 358,118     21,217       -                  379,335      

Total revenues 1,975,227  683,487     (11,214)       2,647,500   

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 199,010     -                -                  199,010      

Finance 488,514     -                -                  488,514      

Police 141,061     -                -                  141,061      

Fire 9,420         -                -                  9,420          

Parks and recreation 404,040     -                -                  404,040      

Total current 1,242,045  -                -                  1,242,045   

Capital outlay:

Administration 76,927       -                -                  76,927        

Finance -                -                507,475       507,475      

Police 55,253       -                -                  55,253        

Fire 32,867       -                38,154         71,021        

Parks and recreation 568,677     -                -                  568,677      

Public works -                -                -                  -                 

Total capital outlay 733,724     -                545,629       1,279,353   

Debt service:

Principal -                60,000       -                  60,000        

Interest -                361,822     -                  361,822      

Total debt service -                421,822     -                  421,822      

Total expenditures 1,975,769  421,822     545,629       2,943,220   

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (542)          261,665     (556,843)      (295,720)     

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in 477,599     -                777,867       1,255,466   

Transfers out (25,000)     -                -                  (25,000)       

Total other financing sources (uses) 452,599     -                777,867       1,230,466   

Net change in fund balances 452,057     261,665     221,024       934,746      

Fund balances, October 1 1,579,881  592,611     1,409,179    3,581,671   

Fund balances, September 30 $ 2,031,938  $ 854,276     $ 1,630,203    $ 4,516,417   

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

ALL NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
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NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

 

 

 

Special revenue funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to expenditures for 

particular purposes. 

 

 

Cemetery – established to account for the annual income from the sale of plots and cemetery maintenance costs. 

 

Public Safety – established to account for donations, court fees, and other public safety committed revenues. 

 

Recreational Development – established to account for the annual lease income from marinas and golf course. 

 

Radio System – established to account for revenues and expenditures for the support of the City's radio system. 

 

Street Improvements – established to account for the proceeds of street improvement assessments. 

 

Hotel Occupancy Tax – established to account for the annual income from hotel occupancy taxes. 

 

Fire Equipment – established to account for funds to be used for the purchase of fire equipment for the volunteer fire 

department. 

 

Aviation – established to account for funds received from airport operations and related expenses. 

 

Recycling – established to account for funds to be used for the City's recycling program. 

 

Emergency Siren – established to account for revenues accumulated and expenditures to add emergency sirens within 

the City. 

 

Downtown Improvement – established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the City's efforts to 

revitalize the downtown square. 

 

Art in Public Places – established to account for donations received for developing art displays in public areas such as 

parks. 

 

Narcotics Unit – established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a seized funds and forfeitures. 

 



EXHIBIT C-3

Total

Nonmajor

Special

Hotel Art in Revenue

Public Recreational Radio Street Occupancy Fire Emergency Downtown Public Narcotics Vehicle Funds (See

Cemetery Safety Development System Improvements Tax Equipment Aviation Recycling Siren Improvement Places Unit Acquisition Exhibit C-1)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,352      $ 9,526      $ 3,464            $ 40,511    $ 64,446       $ -              $ 17,696    $ 24,627   $ -            $ 5,037     $ 4,996     $ 7,112     $ 322,280    $ 425,000 $ 933,047     

Investments 69,108    101,204  504,298        -             346,589     -              204,224  8,410 108,657 15,000   -            70,000 -               -               1,427,490  

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Accounts -             -             418,002        15,469    -                 96,984     -             8,385     -            -             10,000 -            -               -               548,840     

Assessments -             -             -                   -             107,432     -              -             -            -            -             -            -            -               -               107,432     

Total assets $ 77,460    $ 110,730  $ 925,764        $ 55,980    $ 518,467     $ 96,984     $ 221,920  $ 41,422   $ 108,657 $ 20,037   $ 14,996   $ 77,112   $ 322,280    $ 425,000    $ 3,016,809  

LIABILITIES

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ -             $ 2,446      $ 12,817          $ 15,825    $ -                 $ 300          $ -             $ 957        $ -            $ -             $ -            $ -            $ 6,100        $ -               $ 38,445       

Due to other funds -             -             314,685 -             -                 86,937 -             -            -            -             -            -            -               -               401,622     

Total liabilities -             2,446      327,502        15,825    -                 87,237     -             957        -            -             -            -            6,100        -               440,067     

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - other -             -             393,244        -             107,433     -              -             -            -            -             -            -            44,127      -               544,804     

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources -             -             393,244        -             107,433     -              -             -            -            -             -            -            44,127      -               544,804     

FUND BALANCES

Committed 77,460    108,284  205,018        40,155    411,034     9,747       221,920  40,465   108,657 20,037   14,996   77,112   272,053    425,000    2,031,938  

Total fund balances 77,460    108,284  205,018        40,155    411,034     9,747       221,920  40,465   108,657 20,037   14,996   77,112   272,053    425,000    2,031,938  

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows

of Resources and Fund Balances $ 77,460    $ 110,730  $ 925,764        $ 55,980    $ 518,467     $ 96,984     $ 221,920  $ 41,422   $ 108,657 $ 20,037   $ 14,996   $ 77,112   $ 322,280    $ 425,000    $ 3,016,809  

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-4

Total

Nonmajor

Special

Hotel Art in Revenue

Public Recreational Radio Street Occupancy Fire Emergency Downtown Public Narcotics Vehicle Funds (See

Cemetery Safety Development System Improvements Tax Equipment Aviation Recycling Siren Improvement Places Unit Acquisition Exhibit C-2)

Revenues:

Sales taxes $ -             $ -                $ -                $ -              $ -                 $ 413,112   $ -               $ -             $ -             $ -             $ -              $ -             $ -               $ -               $ 413,112    

Charges for services -             -                744,017    15,469     -                 -              58,250      -             -             2,636      -              -             -               -               820,372    

Permits 1,050      -                -                -              -                 -              -               -             -             -             -              -             -               -               1,050        

Municipal court -             53,851      -                -              -                 -              -               -             -             -             -              -             -               -               53,851      

Intergovernmental -             30,336      -                -              -                 -              -               14,670    -             -             -              -             -               -               45,006      

Investment earnings net of change in fair value of investments 1,159 1,859 4,982        -              4,781         -              3,675        -             1,791 -             -              -             -               -               18,247      

Miscellaneous 10,800    -                -                -              131,103     -              -               35,415    -             -             -              -             88,153      -               265,471    

Contributions and donations -             7,182        340,581    -              -                 -              -               -             -             -             10,000     355         -               -               358,118    

Total revenues 13,009    93,228      1,089,580 15,469     135,884     413,112   61,925      50,085    1,791      2,636      10,000     355         88,153      -               1,975,227 

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration -             -                -                155,841   -                 -              -               36,829    3,840      -             2,500       -             -               -               199,010    

Finance -             -                -                -              -                 488,514   -               -             -             -             -              -             -               -               488,514    

Police -             115,202 -                -              -                 -              -               -             -             -             -              -             25,859      -               141,061    

Fire -             -                -                -              -                 -              9,420        -             -             -             -              -             -               -               9,420        

Parks and recreation 4,400      -                396,640    -              -                 -              -               -             -             -             3,000       -             -               -               404,040    

Total current 4,400      115,202    396,640    155,841   -                 488,514   9,420        36,829    3,840      -             5,500       -             25,859      -               1,242,045 

Capital outlay:

Police -             -                -                -              -                 -              -               -             -             -             -              -             55,253      -               55,253      

Administration -             -                -                53,042     23,885       -              -               -             -             -             -              -             -               -               76,927      

Fire -             -                -                -              -                 -              32,867      -             -             -             -              -             -               -               32,867      

Parks and recreation -             -                568,157    -              -                 -              -               -             -             -             -              520 -               -               568,677    

Total capital outlay -             -                568,157    53,042     23,885       -              32,867      -             -             -             -              520         55,253      -               733,724    

Debt Service:

Total expenditures 4,400      115,202    964,797    208,883   23,885       488,514   42,287      36,829    3,840      -             5,500       520         81,112      -               1,975,769 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 8,609      (21,974)     124,783    (193,414) 111,999     (75,402)   19,638      13,256    (2,049)    2,636      4,500       (165)       7,041        -               (542)         

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in -             -                -                95,500     -                 -              -               10,000    -             -             -              72,099 -               300,000 477,599    

Transfers out -             (25,000)     -                -              -                 -              -               -             -             -             -              -             -               -               (25,000)    

Total other financing sources (uses) -             (25,000)     -                95,500     -                 -              -               10,000    -             -             -              72,099    -               300,000    452,599    

Net change in fund balances 8,609      (46,974)     124,783    (97,914)   111,999     (75,402)   19,638      23,256    (2,049)    2,636      4,500       71,934    7,041        300,000    452,057    

Fund balances, October 1 68,851 155,258 80,235 138,069 299,035 85,149 202,282 17,209 110,706 17,401 10,496 5,178 265,012 125,000    1,579,881 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 77,460    $ 108,284    $ 205,018    $ 40,155     $ 411,034     $ 9,747       $ 221,920    $ 40,465    $ 108,657  $ 20,037    $ 14,996     $ 77,112    $ 272,053    $ 425,000    $ 2,031,938 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-5

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Permits $ 1,000 $ 1,500 $ 1,050 $ (450)           

Investment earnings net of change in 

fair value of investments -                 -                 1,159 1,159          

Miscellaneous 2,000 7,000 10,800 3,800          

Total revenues 3,000          8,500          13,009        4,509          

Expenditures:

Current:

Parks and recreation 10,000 10,000 4,400 5,600          

Total current 10,000        10,000        4,400          5,600          

Total expenditures 10,000        10,000        4,400          5,600          

Net change in fund balances (7,000)        (1,500)        8,609          10,109        

Fund balances, October 1 68,851        68,851        68,851 -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 61,851        $ 67,351        $ 77,460        $ 10,109        

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CEMETERY FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-6

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Charges for services $ 66,000        $ 57,000        $ 53,851        $ (3,149)        

Intergovernmental 30,350        30,350        30,336        (14)             

Investment earnings net of change in 

fair value of investments 50               50               1,859          1,809          

Contributions and donations 2,000          5,500          7,182          1,682          

Total revenues 98,400        92,900        93,228        328             

Expenditures:

Current:

Police 83,600        94,350        115,202      (20,852)      

Total current 83,600        94,350        115,202      (20,852)      

Total expenditures 83,600        94,350        115,202      (20,852)      

Excess of revenues over (under)

expenditures 14,800        (1,450)        (21,974)      (20,524)      

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers out (25,000)      (25,000)      (25,000)      -                 

Total other financing sources (uses) (25,000)      (25,000)      (25,000)      -                 

Net change in fund balances (10,200)      (26,450)      (46,974)      (20,524)      

Fund balances, October 1 155,258      155,258      155,258      -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 145,058      $ 128,808      $ 108,284      $ (20,524)      

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

PUBLIC SAFETY FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-7

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Charges for services $ 541,500      $ 704,500      $ 744,017      $ 39,517        

Investment earnings net of change in 

fair value of investments -                 -                 4,982          4,982          

Contributions and donations 443,250      738,250      340,581      (397,669)    

Total revenues 984,750      1,442,750   1,089,580   (353,170)    

Expenditures:

Current:

Parks and recreation 414,100      420,100      396,640      23,460        

Total current 414,100      420,100      396,640      23,460        

Capital outlay:

Parks and recreation 599,350      599,350      568,157      31,193        

Total capital outlay 599,350      599,350      568,157      31,193        

Total expenditures 1,013,450   1,019,450   964,797      54,653        

Excess of revenues over (under)

expenditures (28,700)      423,300      124,783      (298,517)    

Net change in fund balances (28,700)      423,300      124,783      (298,517)    

Fund balances, October 1 80,235        80,235        80,235        -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 51,535        $ 503,535      $ 205,018      $ (298,517)    

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-8

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Charges for services $ 19,200 $ 33,050 $ 15,469 $ (17,581)      

Total revenues 19,200        33,050        15,469        (17,581)      

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 99,150 166,450 155,841 10,609        

Total current 99,150        166,450      155,841      10,609        

Capital outlay:

Administration 100,000      100,000      53,042        46,958        

Total capital outlay 100,000      100,000      53,042        46,958        

Total expenditures 199,150      266,450      208,883      57,567        

Excess of revenues over (under)

expenditures (179,950)    (233,400)    (193,414)    (39,986)      

Other financing sources:

Transfers in 43,000 95,500 95,500 -                 

Total other financing sources 43,000        95,500        95,500        -                 

Net change in fund balances (136,950)    (137,900)    (97,914)      39,986        

Fund balances, October 1 138,069 138,069      138,069      -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 1,119          $ 169             $ 40,155        $ 39,986        

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RADIO SYSTEM FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-9

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Investment earnings net of change in 

fair value of investments $ -                 $ 4,781 $ 4,781          $ -                 

Miscellaneous -                 -                 131,103      131,103      

Total revenues -                 4,781          135,884      131,103      

Expenditures:Current:

Capital outlay:

Administration 23,150 23,900 23,885 15               

Total capital outlay 23,150        23,900        23,885        15               

Total expenditures 23,150        23,900        23,885        15               

Excess of revenues over (under)

expenditures (23,150)      (19,119)      111,999      131,118      

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers out -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total other financing sources -                 -                 -                 -                 

Net change in fund balances (23,150)      (19,119)      111,999      131,118      

Fund balances, October 1 299,035      299,035      299,035      -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 275,885      $ 279,916      $ 411,034      $ 131,118      

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

-81-



EXHIBIT C-10

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Sales taxes $ 450,000      $ 450,000      $ 413,112      $ (36,888)      

Total revenues 450,000      450,000      413,112      (36,888)      

Expenditures:

Current:

Finance 505,630      509,130      488,514      20,616        

Total expenditures 505,630      509,130      488,514      20,616        

Net change in fund balances (55,630)      (59,130)      (75,402)      (16,272)      

Fund balances, October 1 85,149        85,149        85,149        -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 29,519        $ 26,019        $ 9,747          $ (16,272)      

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-11

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Charges for services $ 58,250        $ 58,250        $ 58,250        $ -                 

Investment earnings net of change in 

fair value of investments -                 -                 3,675          3,675          

Total revenues 58,250        58,250        61,925        3,675          

Expenditures:

Current:

Fire 11,000 11,000        9,420          1,580          

Total current 11,000        11,000        9,420          1,580          

Capital outlay:

Fire 145,850      95,850        32,867        62,983        

Total capital outlay 145,850      95,850        32,867        62,983        

Total expenditures 156,850      106,850      42,287        64,563        

Net change in fund balances (98,600)      (48,600)      19,638        68,238        

Fund balances, October 1 202,282      202,282      202,282      -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 103,682      $ 153,682      $ 221,920      $ 68,238        

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-12

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Intergovernmental $ 17,000        $ 17,000        $ 14,670        $ (2,330)        

Miscellaneous 36,000        37,000        35,415        (1,585)        

Total revenues 53,000        54,000        50,085        (3,915)        

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 49,000        54,150        36,829        17,321        

Total expenditures 49,000        54,150        36,829        17,321        

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 4,000          (150)           13,256        13,406        

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in -                  10,000        10,000        -                  

Total other financing sources (uses) -                  10,000        10,000        -                  

Net change in fund balances 4,000          9,850          23,256        13,406        

Fund balances, October 1 17,209        17,209        17,209        -                  

Fund balances, September 30 $ 21,209        $ 27,059        $ 40,465        $ 13,406        

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

AVIATION FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-13

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Miscellaneous $ -                 $ -                 $ -                 $ -                 

Investment earnings net of change in 

fair value of investments -                 -                 1,791 1,791          

Total revenues -                 -                 1,791          1,791          

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 3,850          3,850          3,840          10               

Total expenditures 3,850          3,850          3,840          10               

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures (3,850)        (3,850)        (2,049)        1,801          

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers out -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total other financing sources (uses) -                 -                 -                 -                 

Net change in fund balances (3,850)        (3,850)        (2,049)        1,801          

Fund balances, October 1 110,706      110,706      110,706      -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 106,856      $ 106,856      $ 108,657      $ 1,801          

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RECYCLING FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-14

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Miscellaneous $ -                 $ 10,000        $ 88,153        $ 78,153        

Total revenues -                 10,000        88,153        78,153        

Expenditures:

Current:

Police 45,000        48,200        25,859        22,341        

Total current 45,000        48,200        25,859        22,341        

Capital outlay:

Police 38,000        44,000        55,253        (11,253)      

Total capital outlay 38,000        44,000        55,253        (11,253)      

Total expenditures 83,000        92,200        81,112        11,088        

Excess of revenues over (under)

expenditures (83,000)      (82,200)      7,041          89,241        

Other financing sources:

Transfers out -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total other financing sources -                 -                 -                 -                 

Net change in fund balances (83,000)      (82,200)      7,041          89,241        

Fund balances, October 1 265,012      265,012      265,012      -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 182,012      $ 182,812      $ 272,053      $ 89,241        

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

NARCOTICS UNIT FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-15

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Contributions and donations $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ -                

Total revenues 10,000    10,000    10,000    -                

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 5,000 5,000 3,000 2,000         

Parks and recreation 3,500 6,000 2,500 3,500         

Total current 8,500      11,000    5,500      5,500         

Total expenditures 8,500      11,000    5,500      5,500         

Excess of revenues over (under)

expenditures 1,500      (1,000)    4,500      5,500         

Net change in fund balances 1,500      (1,000)    4,500      5,500         

Fund balances, October 1 10,496    10,496    10,496 -                

Fund balances, September 30 $ 11,996    $ 9,496      $ 14,996    $ 5,500         

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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DEBT SERVICE FUND 

 

 

 

The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of bond principal and 

interest from governmental resources. 

 

 

 



EXHIBIT C-16

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 8,854,300     $ 8,921,300     $ 9,075,928     $ 154,628        

Charges for services 350,000        815,000       865,874       50,874          

Investment earnings net of change in fair 

value of investments 12,000          33,000         148,489       115,489        

Total revenues 9,216,300     9,769,300     10,090,291   320,991        

Debt service:

Principal 7,670,500     7,670,500     5,980,000     1,690,500     

Interest 3,533,000     3,533,000     3,303,682     229,318        

Fiscal charges 20,000          20,000         12,500         7,500            

Total debt service 11,223,500   11,223,500   9,296,182     1,927,318     

Total expenditures 11,223,500   11,223,500   9,296,182     1,927,318     

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures (2,007,200)    (1,454,200)   794,109       2,248,309     

Net change in fund balances (2,007,200)    (1,454,200)   794,109       2,248,309     

Fund balances, October 1 3,828,849     3,828,849     3,828,849     -                    

Fund balances, September 30 $ 1,821,649     $ 2,374,649     $ 4,622,958     $ 2,248,309     

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

DEBT SERVICE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

Budgeted Amounts
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EXHIBIT C-17

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 365,850     $ 365,850     $ 359,554     $ (6,296)         

Sales tax 314,500     326,500     300,579     (25,921)       

Investment earnings net of change in fair 

value of investments 2,137 2,137          

Contributions and donations 21,900       21,900       21,217       (683)            

Total revenues 702,250     714,250     683,487     (30,763)       

Debt service:

Principal 270,000     270,000     60,000       210,000      

Interest 435,100     435,100     361,822     73,278        

Total debt service 705,100     705,100     421,822     283,278      

Total expenditures 705,100     705,100     421,822     283,278      

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures (2,850)        9,150         261,665     252,515      

Net change in fund balances (2,850)        9,150         261,665     252,515      

Fund balances, October 1 592,611     592,611     592,611     -                  

Fund balances, September 30 $ 589,761     $ 601,761     $ 854,276     $ 252,515      

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

DEBT SERVICE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

HARBOR DEBT SERVICE
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CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

 

 

 

Capital projects funds are used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities other 

than those financed by proprietary funds and trust funds. 

 

 

Capital Projects – established to account for miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 

contributions from the General Fund and the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation. 

 

Equipment Acquisition – established to account for capital equipment acquisition using operating transfers from 

benefiting funds and residual proceeds from miscellaneous debt. 

 

205 Bypass Project – established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the 205 

Bypass roadway project. 

 

The Harbor/TIF Capital Projects Fund – established to account for improvements in the Tax Increment Reinvestment 

Zone using the proceeds from the issuance of bonds. 

 



EXHIBIT C-18

Total

Nonmajor

Capital

Projects

Capital Equipment Funds (See

Projects Acquisition Exhibit C-1)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 190,592      $ 14,783       $ 205,375      

Investments 418,865      1,046,008  1,464,873   

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Accrued Interest 1,786          919            2,705          

Total assets $ 611,243      $ 1,061,710  $ 1,672,953   

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ -                 $ 42,750       $ 42,750        

Due to other funds -                 -                 -                 

Total liabilities -                 42,750       42,750        

FUND BALANCES:

Assigned 611,243      1,018,960  1,630,203   

Total fund balances 611,243      1,018,960  1,630,203   

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 

Resources and Fund Balances $ 611,243      $ 1,061,710  $ 1,672,953   

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-19

Total

Nonmajor

Capital

Projects

Capital Equipment Funds (See

Projects Acquisition Exhibit C-2)

Revenues:

Investment earnings net of change in fair value of investments $ (2,769)          $ (8,445)          $ (11,214)        

Total revenues (2,769)          (8,445)          (11,214)        

Expenditures:

Capital outlay:

Finance -                   507,475       507,475       

Fire -                   38,154         38,154         

Public works -                   -                   -                   

Total capital outlay -                   545,629       545,629       

Total expenditures -                   545,629       545,629       

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (2,769)          (554,074)      (556,843)      

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in -                   777,867       777,867       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                   777,867       777,867       

Net change in fund balances (2,769)          223,793       221,024       

Fund balances, October 1 614,012       795,167       1,409,179    

Fund balances, September 30 $ 611,243       $ 1,018,960    $ 1,630,203    

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

 

 

 

Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of goods or services provided by one department 

or agency to other departments or agencies of the government and to other government units, on a cost 

reimbursement basis. 

 

 

Employee Benefits Fund – established to account for the financing of a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical 

and dental claims of the City's employees and their covered dependents. 

 

Workers' Compensation Fund – established to account for the costs of the workers' compensation self-insurance 

program for the City. 

 

 



EXHIBIT C-20

Total

Internal

Service

Employee Workers' Funds (See

Benefits Compensation Exhibit A-7)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 269,539     $ 33,508       $ 303,047     

Investments 1,224,246  394,459     1,618,705  

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Other 49,046       1,394         50,440       

Total current assets 1,542,831  429,361     1,972,192  

Total Assets $ 1,542,831  $ 429,361     $ 1,972,192  

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 359,352     $ 94,138       $ 453,490     

Due to other funds 131,026     -                 131,026     

Total current liabilities 490,378     94,138       584,516     

Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS

Unrestricted 1,052,453  335,223     1,387,676  

Total Net Position $ 1,052,453  $ 335,223     $ 1,387,676  

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-21

Total

Internal

Service

Employee Workers' Funds (See

Benefits Compensation Exhibit A-8)

OPERATING REVENUES:

Charges for services $ 1,053,812   $ -                  $ 1,053,812   

Total operating revenues 1,053,812   -                  1,053,812   

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Contractual services 3,846,963   291,686      4,138,649   

Total operating expenses 3,846,963   291,686      4,138,649   

Operating loss (2,793,151) (291,686)    (3,084,837) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES:

Investment earnings net of change in fair value of 

investments 45,858        3,522          49,380        

Miscellaneous income 28,000        500             28,500        

Total non-operating revenues 73,858        4,022          77,880        

Loss before transfers and capital contributions (2,719,293) (287,664)    (3,006,957) 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS:

Transfers in 3,400,000   480,000 3,880,000   

Transfers out (250,000)    -                  (250,000)    

Total transfers and capital contributions 3,150,000   480,000      3,630,000   

Increase in net assets 430,707      192,336      623,043      

Net position, October 1 621,746      142,887      764,633      

Net position, September 30 $ 1,052,453   $ 335,223      $ 1,387,676   

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
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EXHIBIT C-22

Total

Internal

Service

Employee Workers' Funds (See

Benefits Compensation Exhibit A-9)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Cash received from customers $ 1,032,766   $ 500             $ 1,033,266      

Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (3,855,889)  (275,527)     (4,131,416)     

Net cash used by operating activities (2,823,123)  (275,027)     (3,098,150)     

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities:

Cash received from other funds 3,276,776   479,854      3,756,630      

Net cash provided by non-capital financing activities 3,276,776   479,854      3,756,630      

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Purchase of investments (400,858)     (179,790)     (580,648)        

Interest and dividends received 45,858        2,128          47,986           

Net cash used by investing activities (355,000)     (177,662)     (532,662)        

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 98,653        27,165        125,818         

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 170,886      6,343          177,229         

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 269,539      $ 33,508        $ 303,047         

Reconciliation of operating loss to

net cash used by operating activities:

Operating loss $ (2,793,151)  $ (291,686)     $ (3,084,837)     

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to

net cash used by operating activities:

Miscellaneous income 28,000        500             28,500           

Decrease (increase) in assets:

Receivables (49,046)       -                  (49,046)          

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (8,926)         16,159        7,233             

Net cash used by operating activities $ (2,823,123)  $ (275,027)     $ (3,098,150)     

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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AGENCY FUND 

 

 

 

Agency funds are used to account for assets held by the government as an agent for individuals, private 

organizations, other governments and/or other funds. 

 

 

Special Escrow Agency Fund – established to account for developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to 

various developments to be constructed at a later date. 

 



EXHIBIT C-23

Balance Balance

October 1, September 30,

2017 Additions Deductions 2018

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,914         $ 787,033     $ 551,003     $ 243,944     

Investments 1,628,142  484,574     -                 2,112,716  

Total assets $ 1,636,056  $ 1,271,607  $ 551,003     $ 2,356,660  

LIABILITIES

Due to developers $ 1,636,056  $ 845,187     $ 124,583     $ 2,356,660  

Total liabilities $ 1,636,056  $ 845,187     $ 124,583     $ 2,356,660  

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

SPECIAL ESCROW AGENCY FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

 

 



EXHIBIT C-24

2018 2017

Governmental funds capital assets:

Land $ 17,756,083   $ 17,928,772   

Buildings 20,378,691   20,107,047   

Improvements other than buildings 33,413,397   33,954,988   

Machinery and equipment 17,964,351   20,858,202   

Infrastructure 243,969,785 236,043,257 

Construction in progress 5,470,388     2,534,984     

Total governmental funds capital assets $ 338,952,695 $ 331,427,250 

Investments in governmental funds capital assets by source:

Bond proceeds $ 158,326,675 $ 158,358,189 

General government 51,404,532 52,441,413   

Grants and entitlements 3,815,769     3,578,386     

Developer contributions 125,405,719 117,049,262 

Total investments in governmental funds capital assets $ 338,952,695 $ 331,427,250 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULES BY SOURCE

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017
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EXHIBIT C-25

Improvements Machinery

Other than and Construction

Function and Activity Land Buildings Buildings Equipment Infrastructure in Progress Total

General government $ 5,852,474   $ 6,436,762     $ 4,408,393     $ 2,641,548    $ -                   $ 58,200          $ 19,397,377   

Public works 8,499,781   357,984        2,415,525     1,925,045    243,969,785 5,412,188     262,580,308 

Public safety 1,020,430   3,691,075     235,991        5,142,048    -                   -                   10,089,544   

Recreation/development 2,383,398   2,472,214     26,344,333   1,588,362    -                   -                   32,788,307   

Fire equipment -                  7,420,656     9,155            6,667,347    -                   -                   14,097,158   

Total governmental capital assets $ 17,756,083 $ 20,378,691   $ 33,413,397   $ 17,964,350  $ 243,969,785 $ 5,470,388     $ 338,952,694 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-26

Capital Capital

Assets Assets

Balance Balance

Function and Activity 10/1/17 Additions Deductions Transfers 9/30/18

General government $ 25,134,271   $ 253,557      $ (3,779,896)   $ -                   $ 21,607,932   

Public works 249,202,341 11,349,727 (224,187)      41,872         260,369,753 

Public safety 10,289,903   995,532      (1,112,668)   (83,225)        10,089,542   

Recreation/development 31,690,695   2,420,084   (1,363,822)   41,353         32,788,310   

Fire equipment 15,110,039   18,708        (1,031,589)   -                   14,097,158   

Total governmental

funds capital assets $ 331,427,249 $ 15,037,608 $ (7,512,162)   $ -                   $ 338,952,695 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

 

 

 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) represents the City by promoting it as a location 

for new business.  It also acquires and develops land for that purpose.  REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to 

support its activities. 

 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTPA) provides repair and maintenance of the common area 

within the park developed by REDC. 

 

 



EXHIBIT C-27

Governmental Business- type

Activities Activities Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,258,160      $ 17,112           $ 1,275,272      

Investments 5,709,348      -                     5,709,348      

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Interest 272                -                     272                

Accounts 4,705             28,029           32,734           

Due from other governments 894,208         -                     894,208         

Inventory 12,401,235    -                     12,401,235    

Restricted assets:

Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)

Machinery and equipment 18,159           -                     18,159           

Total assets 20,286,087    45,141           20,331,228    

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred charge on refunding 16,293           -                     16,293           

   Pension contributions after 12/31/17 (51,646)          -                     (51,646)          

   Pension investment experience 55,076           -                     55,076           

   OPEB contributions after 12/31/17 56                  -                     56                  

   Change in Assumptions - OPEB 864                -                     864                

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 20,643           -                     20,643           

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 198,417         26,170           224,587         

Liabilities payable from restricted assets -                     -                     -                     

Noncurrent liabilities:

   Pension liability 203,121         -                     203,121         

   OPEB liability 11,250           -                     11,250           

Due within one year 1,748,810      -                     1,748,810      

Due in more than one year 18,086,907    -                     18,086,907    

Total liabilities 20,248,505    26,170           20,274,675    

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

   Pension actual experience vs assumptions 18,156           -                     18,156           

Total deferred inflows of resources 18,156           -                     18,156           

NET POSITION

Net Investment in capital assets 18,159           -                     18,159           

Unrestricted 21,910           18,971           40,881           

Total Net Position $ 40,069           $ 18,971           $ 59,040           

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-28

Rockwall

Capital Economic Rockwall

Charges for Grants and Development Technology

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Corporation Park Total

DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS:

Rockwall Economic Development Corporation

Administration $ 2,114,510      $ -                     $ -                     $ (2,114,510)    $ -                     $ (2,114,510)        

Interest on long-term debt 824,516         -                     -                     (824,516)       -                     (824,516)           

Total Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 2,939,026      -                     -                     (2,939,026)    -                     (2,939,026)        

Rockwall Technology Park Association

Administration 194,093         193,444         -                     -                     (649)               (649)                  

$ 3,133,119      $ 193,444         $ -                     (2,939,026)    (649)               (2,939,675)        

General revenues:

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest -                     -                     -                        

Sales taxes 5,756,918      -                     5,756,918         

Franchise taxes -                     -                     -                        

Miscellaneous 8,506             -                     8,506                

Unrestricted investment earnings 71,961           -                     71,961              

Transfers -                     -                     -                        

Total general revenues and transfers 5,837,385      -                     5,837,385         

Change in net position 2,898,359      (649)               2,897,710         

Net position at beginning of year (2,848,998)    19,620           (2,829,378)        

 Prior period adjustment - OPEB Contributions (9,292)            -                     (9,292)               

Net position at end of year $ 40,069           $ 18,971           $ 59,040              

DISCRETELY COMPONENT UNITS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

Component Units

Program Revenues Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
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EXHIBIT C-29

Rockwall

Economic Rockwall Total

Development Technology Governmental

Corporation Park Funds

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,258,160       $ 17,112        $ 1,275,272        

Investments 5,709,348       -                  5,709,348        

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Interest 272                 -                  272                  

Accounts 4,705              28,029        32,734             

Due from other funds -                      -                  -                       

Due from other governments 894,208          -                  894,208           

Inventory 12,401,235     -                  12,401,235      

Total assets $ 20,267,928     $ 45,141        $ 20,313,069      

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 90,080            $ 26,170        $ 116,250           

Due to other funds 242                 -                  242                  

Total liabilities 90,322            26,170        116,492           

Fund balances:

Nonspendable 12,401,235     -                  12,401,235      

Restricted 7,776,371       18,971        7,795,342        

Total fund balances 20,177,606     18,971        20,196,577      

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 20,267,928     $ 45,141        $ 20,313,069      

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-30

Total fund balances - discretely presented component units $ 20,196,577  

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in

the statement of net assets are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 18,159

Payables for bond principal which are not due in the current period are not

reported in the funds. (19,822,295)

Payables for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not

reported in the funds. (108,095)

Payables for compensated absences which are not due in the current 

period are not reported in the funds. (13,422)

Payables for pension & OPEB liabilities which are not due in the current

period are not reported in the funds (214,371)

Deferred outflows of resources are not considered available funds

   and are not recorded in governmental funds:

      Pension contributions (51,646)       

      Investment experience 55,076         

      Charges on refunding 16,292         

      OPEB contributions after 12/31/17 56                

      Change in Assumptions - OPEB 864              

Deferred inflows or resources are not considered available funds and

   are not recorded in governmental funds

      Pension actual experience vs assumptions (18,156)

Net assets of discretely presented component units $ 59,039         

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RECONCILIATION OF THE DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS

BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-31

Rockwall

Economic Rockwall Total

Development Technology Governmental

Corporation Park Funds

Revenues:

Sales taxes $ 5,756,918     $ -                 $ 5,756,918        

Investment earnings net of change in fair value of 

investments 71,961          -                 71,961             

Assessments -                    193,444      193,444           

Miscellaneous 8,506            -                 8,506               

Total revenues 5,837,385     193,444      6,030,829        

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 714,936 194,093      909,029           

Total current 714,936        194,093      909,029           

Capital outlay:

Administration 1,260,987 -                 1,260,987        

Total capital outlay 1,260,987     -                 1,260,987        

Debt service:

Principal 1,780,000 -                 1,780,000        

Interest 781,921 -                 781,921           

Bond issuance costs 46,908          -                 46,908             

Fiscal charges 3,500 -                 3,500               

Total debt service 2,612,329     -                 2,612,329        

Total expenditures 4,588,252     194,093      4,782,345        

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 1,249,133     (649)           1,248,484        

Other financing sources (uses)

   Bonds issued 3,165,000 -                 3,165,000        

   Payment of bond refunding escrow agent (3,157,792) -                 (3,157,792)       

     Total other financing sources (uses) 7,208            -                 7,208               

Net change in fund balances 1,256,341     (649)           1,255,692        

Fund balances, October 1 18,921,265 19,620        18,940,885      

Fund balances, September 30 $ 20,177,606   $ 18,971        $ 20,196,577      

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
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EXHIBIT C-32

Net change in fund balances - discretely presented component units $ 1,255,692     

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in the

statement of activities ("SOA") are different because:

Expenditures are recognized in the governmental funds when paid. The Statement

of Activities is presented on an accrual basis and expenses are reported

when incurred. This is the net difference in pension & OPEB costs. (653)              

The depreciation of capital assets used in governmental activities is not 

reported in the funds. (4,657)           

Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the funds but is not an expense

in the SOA. 1,697,857     

Bond issuance costs and similar items are amortized in the SOA but not in the funds. (14,977)         

Increase (decrease) in accrued interest from beginning of period to end of period. (42,595)         

Compensated absences are reported as the amount earned in the SOA but as the 

amount paid in the funds. 7,043            

Change in net assets of discretely presented component units $ 2,897,710     

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF DISCRETELY PRESENTED

COMPONENT UNITS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
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EXHIBIT C-33

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Sales taxes $ 5,535,000 $ 5,794,450 $ 5,756,918 $ (37,532)         

Investment earnings net of change in fair 

value of investments 7,500 43,000 71,961 28,961          

Miscellaneous 3,070,900     3,075,900      8,506            (3,067,394)    

Total revenues 8,613,400     8,913,350      5,837,385     (3,075,965)    

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 1,208,750 994,900 714,936 279,964        

Total current 1,208,750     994,900         714,936        279,964        

Capital outlay:

Administration 9,144,350 1,491,200 1,260,987 230,213        

Total capital outlay 9,144,350     1,491,200      1,260,987     230,213        

Debt service:

Principal 1,940,000 1,940,000 1,780,000 160,000        

Interest 975,250 975,250 781,921 193,329        

Bond issuance costs -                    -                     46,908 (46,908)         

Fiscal charges 4,500 4,500 3,500 1,000            

Total debt service 2,919,750     2,919,750      2,612,329     307,421        

Total expenditures 13,272,850   5,405,850      4,588,252     817,598        

Excess of revenues over

(under) expenditures (4,659,450)    3,507,500      1,249,133     (2,258,367)    

Other financing sources (uses)

   Bonds issued -                    3,165,000 3,165,000 -                    

   Payment of bond refunding escrow agent -                    -                     (3,157,792) (3,157,792)    

     Total other financing sources (uses) -                    3,165,000      7,208            (3,157,792)    

Net change in fund balances (4,659,450)    6,672,500      1,256,341     (5,416,159)    

Fund balances, October 1 18,921,265   18,921,265    18,921,265   -                    

Fund balances, September 30 $ 14,261,815   $ 25,593,765    $ 20,177,606   $ (5,416,159)    

Budgeted Amounts

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

ROCKWALL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
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EXHIBIT C-34

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Assessments $ 215,100 $ 215,100 $ 193,444 $ (21,656)       

Total revenues 215,100      215,100      193,444      (21,656)       

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 215,100 215,100 194,093 21,007        

Total expenditures 215,100      215,100      194,093      21,007        

Net change in fund balances -                  -                  (649)            (649)            

Fund balances, October 1 19,620        19,620        19,620        -                  

Fund balances, September 30 $ 19,620        $ 19,620        $ 18,971        $ (649)            

Budgeted Amounts

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

ROCKWALL TECHNOLOGY PARK ASSOCIATION

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

NET POSITION BY COMPONENT

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE  D-1

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Governmental activities

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 113,360,690$ 105,653,101$ 95,507,167$   95,193,217$   86,446,064$      89,523,344$      89,851,392$      91,085,278$      89,101,460$      88,367,580$      

Restricted 11,813,320     15,629,382     14,270,758     7,930,007       10,584,073         2,353,423          16,124,192        1,774,193          11,788,623        2,306,529          

Unrestricted 4,374,812       1,286,263       2,075,864       4,740,983       11,180,566         14,253,372        238,981             13,400,417        4,308,457          12,955,777        

Total governmental activities net position 129,548,822$ 122,568,746$ 111,853,789$ 107,864,207$ 108,210,703$    106,130,139$    106,214,565$    106,259,888$    105,198,540$    103,629,886$    

Business-type activities

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 84,689,276$   73,291,095$   66,473,007$   65,822,647$   61,795,531$      60,558,579$      58,888,435$      58,139,970$      54,288,096$      53,418,392$      

Restricted 1,690,582       4,355,395       6,727,108       2,688,018       4,555,652           2,125,250          2,306,207          2,992,291          6,221,719          7,568,701          

Unrestricted 11,410,416     7,599,300       3,886,649       3,831,828       1,736,457           3,208,557          4,300,793          6,124,975          5,340,103          6,162,163          

Total business-type activities net position 97,790,274$   85,245,790$   77,086,764$   72,342,493$   68,087,640$      65,892,386$      65,495,435$      67,257,236$      65,849,918$      67,149,256$      

Primary government

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 198,049,966$ 178,944,196$ 161,980,174$ 161,015,864$ 148,241,595$    150,081,923$    148,739,827$    149,225,248$    143,389,556$    141,785,972$    

Restricted 13,503,902     19,984,777     20,997,866     10,618,026     15,139,725         4,478,673          18,430,399        4,766,484          18,010,342        9,875,230          

Unrestricted 15,785,228     8,885,563       5,962,513       8,572,811       12,917,023         17,461,929        4,539,774          19,525,392        9,648,560          19,117,940        

Total primary government net position 227,339,096$ 207,814,536$ 188,940,553$ 180,206,701$ 176,298,343$    172,022,525$    171,710,000$    173,517,124$    171,048,458$    170,779,142$    

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-2

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Expenses

Governmental activities:

Mayor/Council 127,123$        130,560$        107,998$        116,572$       94,747$         102,993$       106,959$       111,494$       116,372$       109,844$       

Administration 10,366,228     9,512,613       6,145,346       8,298,012      8,515,273      7,565,249      7,631,175      7,183,587      6,862,780      6,707,709      

Finance 1,686,266       1,350,581       1,345,039       1,003,849      1,089,078      951,808         1,360,201      1,331,943      1,294,888      1,409,054      

Municipal Court 429,862          439,986          395,127          396,256         415,220         357,208         358,745         362,149         353,147         334,922         

Police 11,605,343     11,279,010     11,001,835     10,222,333    10,251,116    9,441,521      8,836,213      8,423,470      8,609,827      8,384,774      

Fire 5,214,304       4,652,974       4,266,758       3,334,030      3,100,647      3,172,688      3,002,941      2,734,296      2,741,288      2,201,236      

Public Works 3,195,355       3,517,130       12,889,840     5,438,890      7,653,406      8,651,550      8,398,043      8,008,701      6,669,448      5,482,571      

Community Development 1,965,366       1,973,607       1,778,965       1,724,660      1,699,428      2,432,153      1,185,114      1,203,407      1,210,519      1,350,023      

Parks and Recreation 5,450,380       5,016,834       2,157,430       3,981,748      3,185,425      4,825,050      6,003,610      5,843,647      5,805,241      5,250,506      

Interest on long-term debt 3,828,514       4,027,789       4,165,018       5,302,942      4,853,042      4,714,902      4,666,567      4,554,433      4,717,319      4,669,459      

Total governmental activities expenses 43,868,741     41,901,084     44,253,356     39,819,292    40,857,382    42,215,122    41,549,568    39,757,127    38,380,829    35,900,098    

Business-type activities:

Water and Sewer 22,698,696     21,541,809     19,608,273     17,278,731    17,071,406    16,723,552    15,549,248    14,715,610    13,916,192    13,272,884    

Total business-type activities expenses 22,698,696     21,541,809     19,608,273     17,278,731    17,071,406    16,723,552    15,549,248    14,715,610    13,916,192    13,272,884    

Total primary government expenses 66,567,437     63,442,893     63,861,629     57,098,023    57,928,788    58,938,674    57,098,816    54,472,737    52,297,021    49,172,982    

Program Revenues

Governmental activities:

Charges for services:

    Community Development 1,588,987 1,878,004 1,334,327 1,351,443 1,113,132 1,163,945 1,125,092 792,029 664,711 1,025,979

    Municipal Court 922,810          1,040,903       1,120,665       1,172,154      1,110,268      967,113         1,179,016      1,195,552      1,193,019      1,082,488      

    Police 999,896          961,712          845,646          860,390         725,857         488,631         463,565         550,947         522,919         516,591         

    Parks and Recreation 856,296          796,134          693,191          626,694         574,480         421,599         428,461         367,170         376,123         366,360         

    Public Works 1,483,197       1,645,405       945,930          1,086,223      756,113         162,374         129,562         55,316           62,795           99,753           

    Other 1,166,088       1,199,910       1,651,499       840,425         881,166         259,196         256,464         242,828         267,362         200,978         

Operating grants & contributions 411,439          1,942,620       196,662          418,309         432,146         358,808         660,140         366,656         59,303           81,199           

Capital grants & contributions 44,793            -                     -                     57,286           107,342         3,411,221      2,012,936      4,525,403      4,437,478      8,127,487      

Total governmental activities program revenues 7,473,506       9,464,688       6,787,920       6,412,924      5,700,504      7,232,887      6,255,236      8,095,901      7,583,710      11,500,835    

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-2

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Fiscal Year

Business-type activities:

Charges for services:

    Water Sales 14,994,386$   13,443,511$   12,738,912$   10,220,088$  8,140,267$    8,285,306$    7,780,095$    8,547,662$    6,917,587$    6,574,110$    

    Sewer Charges 7,347,007       7,092,057       6,360,126       5,511,705      4,901,303      4,255,951      3,720,357      3,406,283      2,864,595      2,748,160      

    Other 4,762,490       3,983,746       3,064,618       2,841,883      2,465,315      2,577,650      2,564,063      2,752,625      2,150,155      1,951,945      

Capital grants & contributions 7,707,536       6,016,867       3,049,464       4,713,024      4,829,708      3,426,328      1,178,672      2,157,402      1,992,680      3,374,321      

Total business-type activities program revenues 34,811,419     30,536,181     25,213,120     23,286,700    20,336,593    18,545,235    15,243,186    16,863,972    13,925,017    14,648,536    

Total primary government program revenues 42,284,925     40,000,869     32,001,040     29,699,624    26,037,097    25,778,122    21,498,422    24,959,873    21,508,727    26,149,371    

Net (Expense)/Revenue

  Governmental activities (36,395,235)   (32,436,396)   (37,465,436)   (33,406,368)  (35,156,878)  (34,982,235)  (35,294,332)  (31,661,226)  (30,797,119)  (24,399,263)  

  Business-type activities 12,112,723     8,994,372       5,604,847       6,007,969      3,265,187      1,821,683      (306,062)       2,148,362      8,825             1,375,652      

Total primary government net expense (24,282,512)   (23,442,024)   (31,860,589)   (27,398,399)  (31,891,691)  (33,160,552)  (35,600,394)  (29,512,864)  (30,788,294)  (23,023,611)  

General Revenues and Transfers

Governmental activities:

Property taxes 21,984,955     21,470,363     20,966,521     20,432,488    18,438,330    17,870,887    17,321,016    17,204,239    16,735,510    16,422,119    

Sales taxes 17,949,999     17,132,733     16,331,411     15,171,326    14,341,277    14,045,093    12,720,023    11,526,555    10,833,397    10,264,401    

Other 4,173,705       3,561,607       3,454,314       4,312,446      3,365,885      3,310,417      3,613,020      3,011,917      3,285,081      3,734,068      

Transfers (329,950)        986,650          949,250          936,500         1,091,950      1,217,550      1,594,950      979,863         1,511,785      6,201,291      

Total governmental activities 43,778,709     43,151,353     41,701,496     40,852,760    37,237,442    36,443,947    35,249,009    32,722,574    32,365,773    36,621,879    

Business-type activities:

Other 142,378          151,304          88,673            11,798           22,017           180,858         139,212         238,819         203,622         675,348         

Transfers 329,950          (986,650)        (949,250)        (936,500)       (1,091,950)    (1,217,550)    (1,594,950)    (979,863)       (1,511,785)    (6,201,291)    

Total business-type activities 472,328          (835,346)        (860,577)        (924,702)       (1,069,933)    (1,036,692)    (1,455,738)    (741,044)       (1,308,163)    (5,525,943)    

Total primary government 44,251,037     42,316,007     40,840,919     39,928,058    36,167,509    35,407,255    33,793,271    31,981,530    31,057,610    31,095,936    

Change in Net Position

Governmental activities 7,383,474       10,714,957     4,236,060       7,446,392      2,080,564      1,461,712      (45,323)         1,061,348      1,568,654      12,222,616    

Business-type activities 12,585,051     8,159,026       4,744,270       5,083,267      2,195,254      784,991         (1,761,800)    1,407,318      (1,299,338)    (4,150,291)    

Total primary government 19,968,525$   18,873,983$   8,980,330$     12,529,659$  4,275,818$    2,246,703$    (1,807,123)$  2,468,666$    269,316$       8,072,325$    
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(accrual basis of accounting)

(unaudited)

TABLE D-3

Fiscal Year Property Tax

Sales 

Tax Franchise Tax Total

2009 16,422,119    10,264,401    2,535,846       29,222,366     

2010 16,735,510    10,833,397    2,748,483       30,317,390     

2011 17,204,239    11,526,555    2,445,762       31,176,556     

2012 17,321,016    12,720,023    2,821,451       32,862,490     

2013 17,870,887    14,045,093    2,743,839       34,659,819     

2014 18,416,548    14,341,277    3,093,257       35,851,082     

2015 20,432,488    15,171,325    4,035,823       39,639,636     

2016 20,966,521    16,331,411    3,201,488       40,499,420     

2017 21,470,363    17,132,733    3,157,478       41,760,574     

2018 21,984,955    17,949,999    3,348,981       43,283,935     
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES REVENUES BY SOURCE

(accrual basis of accounting)

(unaudited)

TABLE  D-4

Fiscal Year Water Sales

Sewer 

Charges Total

2009 6,574,110      2,748,160      9,322,270     

2010 6,917,587      2,864,595      9,782,182     

2011 8,547,662      3,406,283      11,953,945   

2012 7,780,095      3,720,357      11,500,451   

2013 8,285,306      4,255,951      12,541,257   

2014 8,140,267      4,901,303      13,041,570   

2015 10,220,088    5,511,705      15,731,793   

2016 12,738,912    6,360,126      19,099,038   

2017 13,443,511    7,092,057      20,535,568   

2018 14,994,386    7,347,007      22,341,393   
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-5

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

General Fund

Reserved -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     2,870$             

Restricted -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       23,038             -                       -                       -                       

Non-spendable -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       2,514               1,120               2,116               -                       -                       

Committed -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Unreserved -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       9,159,333        8,293,107        

Unassigned 12,825,308      10,827,051      11,165,872      11,476,929      10,305,640      11,273,469      9,893,803        10,085,001      -                       -                       

Total general fund 12,825,308$    10,827,051$    11,165,872$    11,476,929$    10,305,640$    11,275,983$    9,917,961$      10,087,117$    9,159,333$      8,295,977$      

All other governmental funds

Restricted 854,276$         592,611$         (86,775)$          127,659$         (88,096)$          328,435           1,511,561        1,641,992        -                       -                       

Committed -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       2,973,086        2,722,094        2,608,081        -                       -                       

Committed for Debt Service 3,277,958        3,828,849        2,201,438        936,770           460,648           772,045           -                       -                       930,290           1,077,236        

Special revenue funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       2,320,833        2,399,605        

Capital projects funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       10,319,501      16,906,340      

Assigned 9,713,024        12,787,803      13,628,545      8,859,209        12,396,173      15,535,782      14,549,510      16,652,507      -                       -                       

Unassigned -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total all other governmental funds 13,845,258$    17,209,263$    15,743,208$    9,923,638$      12,768,725$    19,609,348$    18,783,165$    20,902,580$    13,570,624$    20,383,181$    

Note: The City implemented GASB 54 effective for the year ending September 30, 2011.

Fiscal Year

Unreserved, reported in:
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-6

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Revenues

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 21,889,749$   21,364,031$   20,946,082$   20,441,533$   18,416,548$   17,890,435$   17,338,798$   17,329,982$   16,560,766$   16,407,575$   

Sales taxes 17,949,998      17,132,733      16,331,411      15,171,325      14,341,278      14,045,093      12,720,023      11,526,555      10,833,397      10,264,401      

Franchise taxes 3,255,645        3,154,432        3,186,160        3,927,501        3,016,446        2,748,707        2,879,585        2,604,569        2,728,251        2,444,296        

Charges for services 2,364,134        2,431,114        1,765,734        1,802,529        1,346,695        1,049,134        1,383,158        710,007           713,760           738,146           

Permits 1,487,961        1,772,362        1,233,776        1,277,011        1,019,605        1,119,438        1,076,770        765,500           651,108           1,005,541        

Municipal court 938,043           1,042,793        1,152,543        1,177,416        1,161,283        1,050,955        1,141,742        1,157,838        1,173,907        1,056,904        

Intergovernmental 943,848           1,012,738        831,958           774,205           624,045           440,250           835,948           478,037           506,100           428,747           

Interest income 401,167           141,210           105,047           88,724             51,672             (21,660)           114,588           136,878           60,429             611,615           

Miscellaneous 611,405           538,312           315,876           440,246           525,865           795,304           795,150           661,379           569,258           872,988           

Contributions and donations 424,128           1,780,277        90,812             388,236           527,008           44,929             727,361           364,975           148,512           2,812,457        

Total Revenues 50,266,078      50,370,002      45,959,399      45,488,726      41,030,445      39,162,585      39,013,123      35,735,720      33,945,488      36,642,670      

Expenditures

Current:

Mayor/council 127,123           130,560           107,998           116,572           94,747             102,995           106,958           111,494           116,372           109,845           

Administration 4,772,422        4,859,771        4,348,317        4,221,318        3,997,844        3,821,755        3,690,167        3,402,793        3,353,637        3,358,705        

Finance 1,178,791        1,183,815        1,017,359        948,974           985,734           924,415           1,245,790        1,211,261        1,189,250        1,266,436        

Municipal court 429,862           439,986           389,914           396,256           415,220           349,536           337,537           335,082           333,234           318,467           

Police 11,126,009      11,053,569      10,660,642      9,934,841        9,539,572        8,847,655        8,299,514        7,982,280        8,083,075        7,775,622        

Fire 4,272,346        3,876,111        3,425,461        3,153,514        2,766,298        2,383,832        2,347,279        2,146,012        2,179,372        1,618,559        

Public works 5,102,468        5,796,784        5,036,475        4,559,460        4,174,815        2,153,427        2,285,737        2,122,710        1,577,760        1,528,010        

Community development 1,965,366        1,973,607        1,778,733        1,724,660        1,699,428        1,139,859        1,164,786        1,178,982        1,130,169        1,258,030        

Parks and recreation 3,990,911        3,974,766        3,157,568        3,227,161        2,907,884        4,892,456        4,689,177        4,590,161        4,529,739        4,493,524        

  Total current 32,965,298      33,288,969      29,922,467      28,282,756      26,581,542      24,615,930      24,166,945      23,080,775      22,492,608      21,727,198      

Capital outlay:

Administration 3,339,081        655,182           3,480,825        3,220,135        474,857           8,431,896        6,649,805        7,168,226        4,746,948        18,427,890      

Finance 507,475           166,766           173,471           54,875             103,344           124,302           224,306           101,525           57,653             78,866             

Municipal Court -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       205,947           -                       -                       -                       -                       

Police 303,473           428,155           544,428           287,492           711,544           167,587           465,169           274,821           1,316,626        258,623           

Fire 71,021             652,484           410,467           180,516           334,349           2,167,780        368,805           266,400           434,754           6,462,691        

Public works 84,906             441,324           431,590           98,112             6,421,609        -                       -                       -                       24,575             90,798             

Parks and recreation 682,618           1,073,992        893,797           754,587           277,541           65,534             486,159           -                       1,095,622        482,177           

  Total capital outlay 4,988,574        3,417,903        5,934,578        4,595,717        8,323,244        11,163,046      8,194,244        7,810,972        7,676,178        25,801,045      

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-6

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Fiscal Year

Debt service:

Principal 6,040,000$      6,040,000$      6,560,000$      6,809,632$      6,803,038$      5,268,038$      4,933,038$      4,278,038$      4,458,038$      4,670,540$      

Interest 3,665,504        3,868,544        3,945,758        5,091,670        4,630,739        4,613,787        4,820,183        4,570,301        4,766,488        4,716,545        

Bond issuance costs -                       -                       231,376           -                       74,581             90,615             44,305             150,900           -                       242,173           

Fiscal charges 12,500             14,000             25,855             39,250             14,800             10,500             8,800               11,200             7,032               15,284             

  Total debt services 9,718,004        9,922,544        10,762,989      11,940,552      11,523,158      9,982,940        9,806,326        9,010,439        9,231,558        9,644,542        

Total expenditures 47,671,876      46,629,416      46,620,034      44,819,025      46,427,944      45,761,916      42,167,515      39,902,186      39,400,344      57,172,785      

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over (under) expenditures 2,594,202        3,740,586        (660,635)         669,701           (5,397,499)      (6,599,331)      (3,154,392)      (4,166,466)      (5,454,856)      (20,530,115)    

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in 1,280,466        1,316,687        540,350           689,000           2,769,639        2,277,550        2,217,035        3,456,450        1,478,835        8,664,757        

Transfers out (5,240,416)      (3,930,037)      (3,131,100)      (3,032,500)      (5,257,689)      (4,215,000)      (3,502,085)      (2,913,587)      (2,304,050)      (4,488,966)      

Bonds issued -                       -                       8,076,711        -                       9,820,000        10,530,000      2,150,000        13,210,000      -                       19,295,000      

Capital Leases -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       330,870           -                       

Refunding bonds issued -                       -                       53,221,012      -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       4,805,000        

Accrued interest on bonds issued -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Premium (discounts) on bonds issued -                       -                       6,769,228        -                       -                       221,417           -                       325,248           -                       444,623           

Payment to refunded bond escrow agent -                       -                       (59,060,574)    -                       (9,745,419)      -                       -                       (1,651,905)      -                       (4,853,047)      

Prior Period Adjustment -                       -                       (246,478)         -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

  Total other financing sources (uses) (3,959,950)      (2,613,350)      6,169,149        (2,343,500)      (2,413,469)      8,813,967        864,950           12,426,206      (494,345)         23,867,367      

Net change in fund balances (1,365,748)$    1,127,236$      5,508,514$      (1,673,799)$    (7,810,968)$    2,214,636$      (2,289,442)$    8,259,740$      (5,949,201)$    3,337,252$      

Debt service as a percentage of 

noncapital expenditures 22.7% 22.9% 25.8% 29.6% 30.0% 28.6% 28.7% 27.6% 29.1% 30.6%
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-7

Fiscal Year Property Tax

Sales 

Tax Franchise Tax Total

2009 16,407,575      10,264,401      2,444,296        29,116,272      

2010 16,560,766      10,833,397      2,728,251        30,122,414      

2011 17,329,982      11,526,555      2,604,569        31,461,106      

2012 17,338,798      12,720,023      2,879,585        32,938,406      

2013 17,890,435      14,045,093      2,748,707        34,684,235      

2014 18,438,330      14,341,277      3,093,257        35,872,864      

2015 20,441,533      15,171,325      3,927,501        39,540,359      

2016 20,946,082      16,331,411      3,186,160        40,463,653      

2017 21,364,031      17,132,733      3,154,432        41,651,196      

2018 21,889,749      17,949,998      3,255,645        43,095,392      
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CITY OF ROCKWALL

SALES TAX COLLECTIONS AS COMPARED TO TAX LEVY

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-8

Fiscal 

Year

Total 

Sales Tax 

Collections

Percent of 

Ad Valorem 

Tax Levy

Equivalent of 

Ad Valorem 

Tax Rate

2009 10,264,401          64.30% 0.34

2010 10,833,397          65.80% 0.32

2011 11,526,555          68.74% 0.34

2012 12,720,023          75.10% 0.37

2013 14,045,093          81.16% 0.40

2014 14,341,277          78.98% 0.39

2015 15,171,325          75.62% 0.37

2016 16,331,411          77.45% 0.35

2017 17,132,733          81.25% 0.36

2018 17,949,999          82.74% 0.34
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

ASSESSED VALUE AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-9

Fiscal 

Year Tax Year

Real Property 

Residential

Real Property 

Non-Residential

Non-Real 

Property Personal

Less: 

Tax Exempt Property

Total Taxable Assessed 

Value

Total Direct 

Tax Rate

2009 2008 2,175,728,205           968,824,057                342,108,871                     478,140,905                    3,008,520,228                0.5031

2010 2009 2,207,188,025           1,034,428,814             343,770,085                     245,497,304                    3,339,889,620                0.5031

2011 2010 2,276,011,463           1,042,597,193             337,323,537                     249,159,269                    3,406,772,924                0.5031

2012 2011 2,316,829,222           1,041,610,117             337,423,698                     264,503,280                    3,431,359,757                0.5031

2013 2012 2,400,322,618           1,029,298,627             345,365,078                     278,144,322                    3,496,842,001                0.5025

2014 2013 2,437,302,085           1,126,527,658             385,352,763                     280,459,789                    3,668,722,717                0.5025

2015 2014 2,645,861,999           1,318,998,496             438,951,140                     302,418,574                    4,101,393,061                0.4955

2016 2015 2,897,340,628           1,324,784,283             426,923,073                     334,889,710                    4,314,158,274                0.4853

2017 2016 3,250,135,202           1,410,522,815             457,736,898                     400,774,227                    4,717,620,688                0.4543

2018 2017 3,693,500,936           1,518,970,591             493,995,150                     463,427,475                    5,243,039,202                0.4543

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 

Estimated Market Value
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CITY OF ROCKWALL

PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-10

Fiscal 

Year

Over 65 and 

Disabled

Disabled 

Veterans Agriculture

Freeport 

Exemption

2009 111,535,268    1,805,500       79,131,370        24,266,824    

2010 117,336,354    6,522,310       101,284,160      25,091,542    

2011 123,493,766    8,781,840       99,301,400        20,804,929    

2012 130,833,284    10,360,860     105,251,440      20,979,952    

2013 133,480,470    10,577,050     106,197,190      23,803,292    

2014 139,936,532    12,780,746     102,226,360      25,071,144    

2015 148,647,965    14,905,177     109,426,700      22,030,705    

2016 162,365,290    20,961,691     107,887,230      28,084,128    

2017 162,472,841    23,628,158     109,384,390      25,288,620    

2018 169,304,945    28,450,789     120,809,076      27,839,131    
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING PROPERTY TAX RATES

(PER $100 OF ASSESSED VALUE)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited)

TABLE D-11

Fiscal Year M&O Debt Total School County

2009 0.2270 0.2761 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750

2010 0.2453 0.2578 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750

2011 0.2562 0.2469 0.5031 1.4700 0.3864

2012 0.2563 0.2468 0.5031 1.4700 0.3864

2013 0.2619 0.2406 0.5025 1.4700 0.3864

2014 0.2363 0.2662 0.5025 1.4600 0.3959

2015 0.2207 0.2748 0.4955 1.4400 0.3959

2016 0.2342 0.2511 0.4853 1.4400 0.3959

2017 0.2386 0.2157 0.4543 1.4650 0.3759

2018 0.2454 0.1782 0.4236 1.4400 0.3498

Overlapping RatesCity of Rockwall
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS

CURRENT YEAR AND TEN YEARS AGO

(unaudited)

TABLE D-12

Taxpayer

Taxable Assessed 

Valuation Rank

Percentage of 

Total Taxable 

Assessed 

Valuation

 Taxable 

Assessed 

Valuation Rank

Percentage of 

Total Taxable 

Assessed 

Valuation

Allen Foods/Bimbo Bakeries 59,186,930$          1 1.13% -$                       - -

Excel Rockwall, LP 57,756,030.00       2 1.10% 49,246,880            1 1.76%

Star Hubbard LLC 46,410,000            3 0.89% -                         - -

Whitmore Manufacturing CO 38,370,540            4 0.73% -                         - -

Rockwall Regional Hospital, LLP 37,844,760            5 0.72% 36,873,290            3 1.32%

Rockwall Crossing LTD 30,851,338            6 0.59% 23,069,615            6 0.82%

Bella Harbor Hotel Venture, LLC 27,881,900            7 0.53% 19,167,110            9 0.68%

Rockwall Dunhill LLC 27,863,400            8 0.53% 20,500,000            8 0.73%

Costco Wholesale 23,976,380            9 0.46% -                         - -

Oncor Electric Delivery Service 23,622,738            10 0.45% 23,337,850            5 0.83%

Continental Pet Technology -                         - - 40,604,530            2 1.45%

Mariah Bay Development Inc. -                         - - 31,915,280            4 1.14%

Wal-mart -                         - - 22,081,420            7 0.79%

Texas Star Express -                         - - 18,872,090            10 0.67%

Subtotal 373,764,016          7.13% 285,668,065          10.20%

Total Taxable Value 5,243,039,202$     100.00% 2,801,901,551$     100.00%

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District

Note: Includes real property and business personal property for each entity

2018 2008
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-13

Fiscal 

Year

Tax 

Year

Total Tax 

Levy

Total 

Current Year 

Collections

Percent of Levy 

Collected During 

Fiscal Period

Delinquent 

Tax 

Collections

Total Tax 

Collections

Ratio of Total Tax 

Collections to Tax 

Levy

2009 2008 15,962,353    15,777,483         98.84% 145,366         15,922,849    99.75%

2010 2009 16,465,193    16,182,308         98.28% 233,740         16,416,048    99.70%

2011 2010 16,768,511    16,616,216         99.09% 95,906           16,712,122    99.66%

2012 2011 16,937,674    16,780,370         99.07% 88,353           16,868,723    99.59%

2013 2012 17,306,465    17,205,265         99.42% -                 17,205,265    99.42%

2014 2013 18,157,980    18,055,096         99.43% -                 18,055,096    99.43%

2015 2014 20,063,663    19,951,271         99.44% -                 19,951,271    99.44%

2016 2015 20,561,430    20,538,371         99.89% 139,645         20,678,016    100.57%

2017 2016 21,086,975    21,119,819         100.16% 218,207         21,338,026    101.19%

2018 2017 21,695,004    21,663,720         99.86% 210,894         21,874,614    100.83%
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CITY OF ROCKWALL

TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS

CURRENT YEAR AND TEN YEARS AGO

(unaudited)

TABLE D-14

Customer Water Usage Rank

Percentage of 

Total Water Usage Water Usage Rank

Percentage of 

Total Water Usage

City of Rockwall 66,910,600            1 2.01% 62,060,900 1 2.11%

Rockwall I.S.D. 47,846,000            2 1.44% 41,117,900            2 1.40%

PA Harbor Retail 16,768,100            3 0.50% -                         - -

Graham Packaging Continental PET 13,657,800            4 0.41% 8,960,400              9 0.30%

Excel Rockwall, L.P. 13,645,800            5 0.41% 11,179,900            8 0.38%

Allen Food Bakeries, Inc 13,262,900 6 0.40% -                         - -

Walden Residential 12,828,300            7 0.39% 12,910,900            6 0.44%

Redi-Mix LLC 12,192,700            8 0.37% -                         - 0.00%

Star Hubbard LLC 12,057,000            9 0.36% -                         - -

D.W.C./Highlife Properties 9,042,500              10 0.27% 17,269,800            5 0.59%

IX MC 923 Yellow Jacket Lane LP -                         - - -                         - -

Mission Rockwall -                         - - 15,557,700 3 0.53%

Whittle Development -                         - - 15,496,000            4 0.53%

Lake Pointe Church -                         - - 11,208,600            7 0.38%

The Woodmont Company -                         - - 7,930,000              10 0.27%

Subtotal 218,211,700          6.56% 203,692,100          6.93%

Total Water Usage 3,326,648,890       100.00% 2,939,263,892       100.00%

2018 2008
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RATIO OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-15

Fiscal 

Year

General 

Obligation 

Bonds

Certificates of 

Obligation

Capitalized 

Lease 

Obligations

General 

Obligation 

Bonds

Certificates 

of Obligation

Water and Sewer 

Revenue Bonds

Capitalized 

Lease 

Obligations

Total Primary 

Government

Percentage 

of Personal 

Income Per Capita

2009 86,179,822     22,425,000     -               135,178       25,890,000  11,670,000          7,431,754    153,731,754     10.38% 4,789       

2010 83,271,784     20,875,000     278,034       113,216       25,005,000  10,775,000          7,080,083    147,398,117     8.74% 4,205       

2011 88,473,746     23,050,000     236,589       91,254         28,205,000  5,215,000            6,710,000    151,981,589     8.08% 4,129       

2012 84,675,708     24,065,000     193,299       69,292         27,145,000  4,550,000            6,321,743    147,020,042     7.44% 3,810       

2013 88,562,670     25,440,000     148,083       47,330         29,510,000  3,865,000            5,910,072    153,483,155     7.51% 3,960       

2014 87,404,632     16,935,000     100,855       25,638         27,900,000  3,495,000            5,485,067    141,346,192     6.62% 3,533       

2015 85,790,000     14,610,000     51,525         -               26,220,000  3,235,000            5,041,729    134,948,254     5.97% 3,297       

2016 90,400,000     8,580,000       -               -               31,230,000  -                       4,571,724    134,781,724     5.96% 3,293       

2017 85,235,000     7,705,000       -               19,830,000  8,910,000    -                       4,233,385    125,913,385     5.19% 2,989       

2018 79,880,000     7,020,000       -               18,705,000  7,565,000    -                       3,881,713    117,051,713     4.56% 2,675       

Note: See Table 20 for personal income and population data

          Debt is shown gross of deferred amounts

 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RATIO OF GENERAL BONDED DEBT OUTSTANDING

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-16

Fiscal 

Year

General 

Obligation 

Bonds

Certificates 

of Obligation

Contractual 

Obligations

Gross Bonded 

Debt

Unamortized 

Premium 

(Discount)

 Less: Debt 

Service Fund 

Balance Net Bonded Debt

Percentage of 

Actual Taxable 

Value Per Capita

2009 86,179,822      48,315,000       -                     134,494,822      1,912,382          1,077,236           135,329,968        4.50% 4,215         

2010 83,271,784      45,880,000       -                     129,151,784      1,859,751          930,290              130,081,245        3.89% 3,711         

2011 88,473,746      51,255,000       -                     139,728,746      2,004,225          1,426,272           140,306,699        4.12% 3,812         

2012 84,675,708      51,210,000       -                     135,885,708      2,046,038          1,221,201           136,710,545        3.98% 3,543         

2013 88,562,670      54,950,000       -                     143,512,670      2,218,052          772,045              144,958,677        4.15% 3,740         

2014 87,404,632      44,835,000       -                     132,239,632      2,105,454          460,648              133,884,438        3.65% 3,346         

2015 85,790,000      40,830,000       -                     126,620,000      1,992,856          936,770              127,676,086        3.11% 3,119         

2016 90,400,000      39,810,000       -                     130,210,000      1,709,884          2,201,438           129,718,446        3.01% 3,169         

2017 105,065,000    16,615,000       -                     121,680,000      1,597,726          3,828,849           119,448,877        2.53% 2,836         

2018 98,585,000      14,585,000       -                     113,170,000      1,485,568          3,277,958           111,377,610        2.12% 2,546         

Note: See Table 20 for population data and Table 9 for property value data

          Deferred amounts include unamortized premium (discount) and loss on refunding

Governmental and Business Type Activities
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

(unaudited)

TABLE D-17

Jurisdiction

 Net General 

Obligation Bonded 

Debt Outstanding (1) 

Percentage 

Applicable to 

the City of 

Rockwall (2)

 Amounts 

Applicable to the 

City of Rockwall 

Direct:

City of Rockwall - debt repaid with property taxes 86,900,000$             100.00% 86,900,000$        

Indirect:

Rockwall Independent School District 480,596,636             66.61% 320,125,419        

Rockwall County 99,520,000               51.09% 50,844,768          

Total Indirect 580,116,636             370,970,187        

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt 667,016,636$           457,870,187$      

Average debt per capita 11,814$               

(1)

(2) The percentage of overlapping debt applicable is estimated using taxable assessed property values.  Applicable percentages were estimated by determining the portion of each 

governmental unit's taxable value that is within the city's boundaries and dividing it by each unit's total taxable value.

Source:  Municipal Advisory Council of Texas Annual Report

Includes all Governmental Activities General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, Certificates of Obligation and Capital Leases
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-18

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Maximum Rate 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50

Total Tax Rate 0.4236 0.4543 0.4853 0.4955 0.5025 0.5025 0.5031 0.5031 0.5031 0.5031

Legal Debt Margin 2.0764 2.0457 2.0147 2.0045 1.9975 1.9975 1.9969 1.9969 1.9969 1.9969

The City of Rockwall, Texas does not have a legal debt limit prescribed by state law. However, Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas

Constitution applicable to cities of more than 5,000 population limits ad valorem tax rates to $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation for cities

operating under a Home Rule Charter.  Accordingly, the City's tax margin for the previous ten years was:

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BOND COVERAGE - WATER AND SEWER BONDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-19

Fiscal 

Year Total Revenues

Direct 

Operating 

Expense

Net Revenue 

Available for Debt 

Service Principal Interest Total Coverage

2009 12,706,804           9,516,940         3,189,864               860,000              542,595          1,402,595          2.27                

2010 12,644,083           9,871,989         2,772,094               895,000              507,658          1,402,658          1.98                

2011 15,439,747           10,805,039       4,634,708               740,000              360,448          1,100,448          4.21                

2012 14,809,266           11,463,657       3,345,609               665,000              219,253          884,253             3.78                

2013 16,096,968           11,885,957       4,211,011               685,000              191,306          876,306             4.81                

2014 16,378,963           12,610,238       3,768,725               260,000              147,294          407,294             9.25                

2015 19,748,474           13,657,885       6,090,589               270,000              136,894          406,894             14.97              

2016 23,406,369           15,252,009       8,154,360               -                     -                  -                    -

2017 26,262,806           17,163,431       9,099,375               -                     -                  -                    -

2018 28,850,782           18,680,374       10,170,408             -                     -                  -                    -

Note: Direct operating expenses excludes depreciation

Annual Revenue Debt Service Requirements
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS

LAST TEN YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-20

Fiscal 

Year Population

Personal Income 

(thousands of 

dollars) (3)

Per Capita 

Personal 

Income (1)

RISD School 

Enrollment (2)

Unemployment 

Rate (%) (1)

2009 32,103          1,480,976                  46,132             13,372                7.0

2010 35,050          1,687,272                  48,139             13,732                6.6

2011 36,810          1,881,580                  51,116             13,965                6.7

2012 38,586          1,976,529                  51,224             14,213                5.1

2013 38,755          2,044,742                  52,761             14,359                5.3

2014 40,008          2,135,587                  53,379             14,626                4.2

2015 40,929          2,259,553                  55,627              15,468                3.3

2016 41,519          2,309,577                  55,627              15,512                3.1

2017 42,120          2,424,806                  57,569              15,822                3.7

2018 43,750          2,568,869                  58,717              16,536                3.3

Source: (1) Texas Workforce Commission, 2012 and 2013 are estimates

(2) Rockwall Independent School District - private schools not included

(3) Bureau of Economic Analysis US Dept. of Commerce

DEMOGRAPHICS
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO

(unaudited)

TABLE D-21

Employer Employees Rank

Percentage of 

Total City 

Employment Employees Rank

Percentage of 

Total City 

Employment

Rockwall Independent School District 1,885 1 9.18% 1,667 1 9.39%

Texas Health Presbyterian Hospital 600 2 2.92% 419 4 -

Texas Star Express 484 3 2.36% 484 2 2.73%

Wal-Mart Superstore 450 4 2.19% 450 3 2.54%

Rockwall County 315 5 1.53% 253 5 1.43%

City of Rockwall 280 6 1.36% 256 6 1.44%

Special Products 168 7 0.82% 205 7 1.16%

L-3 Communications 150 8 0.73% - - -

Home Depot 140 9 0.68% - - -

Bimbo Bakeries 134 10 0.65% - - -

Target - - - 200 8 1.13%

Rockwall Nursing Home - - - 160 9 0.90%

Kohl's Department Store - - - 140 10 0.79%

Subtotal 4,606 22.42% 4,234 23.86%

Total 20,544 100.00% 17,746 100.00%

Sources: Rockwall Economic Development Corporation

               North Central Texas Council of Governments

               Texas Workforce Commission

20082018
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-22

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Administration 27 27 27 26 26 25 21 21 22 22

Finance 5.5 5.5 5.5 5 5 5 8 8 8 8

Municipal Court 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 4 4 4

Fire 29 29 26 26 23 19 17 17 17 17

Police 105 103 102 101.5 100.5 97 92.5 91.5 90.5 90.5

Community Development 20 20 19 19 19 24.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 29.5

Parks & Recreation 30 30 30 30 29 25 26 26 26 26

Public Works 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21

Water/Sewer 38 36 33 33 34 34 37 37 38 38

Total 280.50 276.50 268.50 266.50 262.50 254.50 256.00 255.00 256.00 256.00

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-23

Function 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Finance

Invoices processed 12,613          12,940         12,286       13,782       14,518 15,351 15,772 15,582 16,613 16,933

Payroll checks issued 11,476          12,044         11,213       11,093       10,118 9,650 10,065 10,500 9,356 9,176

Purchase orders issued 2,480            2,389           2,141         2,135         1,939 2,002 2,150 2,269 2,391 2,572

Municipal Court

Violations Processed 10,570          12,124         11,171       13,135       16,950       15,208 16,859 16,361 17,261 16,526

Fire

Employees (paid) 30 29 26 26 23 19 17 17 17 17

Volunteers 32 38 48 34 30 29 35 41 38 35

Fire Calls (City and County) 2,496 1,684 1,240 902 723 913 831 1,059 771 771

* FY18 includes initial year of First Responder Program calls

Police

Employees (uniformed) 85                 79                78              78              78 76 72 71 71 70

Employees (civilian) 24.0              23.0             23.0           22.5           22.5 21 20 20 20 19

Calls for Service* 16,676          18,101         17,553       18,152       17,391 16,317 18,267 21,490 30,569 30,610

   * Police Department software was upgraded in Sept. 2010 and utilitizes a different criteria to count calls.

Community Development

# permits - New commercial construction 16 20 16 19 12 25 14 21 4 17

Value - New commercial construction 80,969,465 107,317,132 34,712,638 44,764,279 13,645,795 55,921,000 36,578,259 15,446,160 10,969,950 71,061,773

# permits - New residential construction 341 370 341 346 257 272 218 185 212 169

Value - New residential construction 79,618,273 84,226,817 80,982,059 79,262,932 59,868,007 56,266,387 39,815,104 36,244,834 40,293,359 30,914,120

Parks & Recreation

The Center facility usage 48,052 47,759 46,946 62,991 78,350 84,000 81,500 84,001 68,665 61,713

Special event attendance 90,200 89,450 86,150 80,000 81,000 83,000 85,000 80,000 95,000 90,680

# recreation participants (youth & adult) 8,716 5,600 5,433 4,711 4,900 4,700 4,500 3,268 3,428 2,155

Public Works

Streets - sq yd concrete street repair 2,248            1,263.90      1,262.94    5,407.00    3,872.00    2,333.00    4,316.37       2,276.40       2,851.55       5,507.20       

$ spent on concrete/asphalt street repair 1,015,920$   834,308$     749,128$   806,081$   909,163$   712,451$   654,243$      602,167$      575,446$      541,430$      

Miles of public street maintained by City* 225.99          218.45         215.81       211.65       188.18       185.67       184.06          183.05          196.10          192.86          

   * Beginning in 2011, mileage calculations have changed and software advances have allowed for a more accurate count

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-23

Function 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Fiscal Year

Water/Sewer

Water customers 16,296 15,902 15,557 15,147 14,874 14,599 13,416 13,044 12,859 12,471

Sewer customers 13,583 13,212 12,944 12,644 13,215 12,968 12,137 11,891 11,651 11,401

Average daily water consumption (gal) 7,746,687 7,826,181 5,595,421 5,813,542 6,210,113 8,158,146 8,322,890 9,943,169 7,434,917 8,228,041

Peak daily water consumption (gal) 20,871,860 16,631,760 16,342,090 17,497,100 12,930,773 15,728,969 20,230,443 21,739,681 16,969,865 16,900,802

Maximum storage capacity (gal) 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000

Source: City departments

Note: Operating indicators are not available for Mayor/Council and Administration functions.

             n/a - Data not available

Note:  Miles of streets FY 2016 of 284 included city, state and private
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-24

Function 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Fire

Number of stations 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 2

Number of fire engines/trucks 12 12 13 13 13 13 15 15 14 12

Police

Number of stations 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Number of patrol units 41 41 41 40 42 42 42 42 42 42

Parks & Recreation

Parks acres (developed) 620 620 598 586 538 538 538 538 538 538

Playgrounds 28 28 26 25 25 25 25 25 25 23

Picnic areas 37 37 35 32 32 32 32 32 32 31

Swimming pools 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Public Works

$ Spent on new construction 3,848,535$   1,026,792$   3,510,781$   8,751,606$   4,760,116$   3,567,315$   2,164,305$   1,079,938$   2,596,948$   15,444,384$   

Miles of public streets 225.99          218.45          215.81          211.65          188.18          185.67          184.06          183.05          196.10          192.86            

Water/Sewer

Water mains (miles) 323.61 318.56 300.69 302.77 287.91 287.91 276.94 265.82 269.82 255.88

Sanitary sewers (miles) 255.22 251.66 237.13 241.21 231.91 231.91 218.88 222.62 215.88 212.77

Source: City departments

Notes: Asset indicators are not available for Mayor/Council, Administration, Finance, Municipal Court, and Community Development functions.

           n/a - data not available

Fiscal Year
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June 18, 2018 

To the Honorable Mayor,  

Members of the City Council, 

and the Citizens of the City of Rockwall, Texas: 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 

ended September 30, 2017, is hereby submitted in accordance with Section 7.18 of the City 

Charter.  The financial statements are presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting 

principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a 

firm of licensed certified public accountants.    

Management assumes full responsibility for both the completeness and reliability of all of the 

information presented in this report.  Fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests 

with the City.  To the best of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all 

material respects and is reported in a manner designed to present fairly the financial position and 

results of operations of the various funds in the City.  All disclosures necessary to enable the 

reader to gain an understanding of the City’s financial activities have been included.   

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the City of 

Rockwall has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to 

protect the government’s assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable 

information for the preparation of the City of Rockwall’s financial statements in conformity with 

GAAP.  The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, 

assurance that these objectives are met.  The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: 

(1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and  

(2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City of Rockwall’s 

comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather 

than absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement.  As 

management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is 

complete and reliable in all material respects.  The internal control structure is subject to periodic 

evaluation by City management. 

The City of Rockwall’s financial statements have been audited by Fox, Byrd & Company P.C., a 

firm of licensed certified public accountants.  The goal of the independent audit was to provide 

reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 

ended September 30, 2017, are free of material misstatement.  The independent audit involved 

examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
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statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 

management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  The independent 

auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an 

unqualified opinion that the City of Rockwall’s financial statements for the fiscal year ended 

September 30, 2017, are fairly presented in conformity with GAAP.  The independent auditors’ 

report is presented as the first component of the financial section of this report. 

Management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent auditor’s 

report and provides a narrative introduction, overview and analysis of the financial statements as 

required by GAAP.  MD&A complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in 

conjunction with it. 

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, county seat of Rockwall County, Texas was incorporated in 1874.  

Its name is derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1854.  The unusual rock 

formations are found throughout the county.  The City is located on the eastern shore of Lake Ray 

Hubbard, 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on Interstate Highway 30.  The Dallas/Fort Worth 

area is recognized as one of the top growth areas in the country.  The Dallas/Fort Worth 

International Airport and Love Field in Dallas meet the air transportation needs of the region.   

The City currently has a land area of approximately 29.79 square miles and an estimated 

population of 42,120. 

The City of Rockwall adopted a home rule charter in 1985 which established a council-manager 

form of government.  Charter amendments were adopted in 2005 and again in 2015.  Policy 

making and legislative authority is vested in the City Council, which consists of a Mayor and six 

Council Members, all elected at large.  The City Manager is responsible for carrying out the 

policies and ordinances of the City Council, overseeing the day-to-day operations of the City and 

for appointing the heads of the various departments.  The mayor and six council members are 

elected to two year staggered terms.  The government is empowered to levy a property tax on 

both real and personal property located within its boundaries.  The government also has the power 

by state statute to extend its corporate limits by annexation, which is done periodically when 

deemed appropriate by the City Council. 

The City of Rockwall provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection; the 

construction and maintenance of streets and other infrastructure; planning and zoning, parks and 

recreational activities and general administrative services.  Additionally, the City provides water 

and sewer services as an enterprise function. 

Discretely presented component units are legally separate entities and are not part of the primary 

government’s operations.  The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for its component 

units.  Accordingly, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) and Rockwall 

Technology Park Association are included in these financial statements and are explained in more 

detail in Note 1 of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 
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Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

The information presented in the financial statements is best understood when considered from 

the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the City of Rockwall operates. 

Local Economy 

The City of Rockwall is situated in the Dallas/Fort Worth Consolidated Metropolitan Statistical 

Area.  With its concentration of commercial and retail development, the City of Rockwall has 

long drawn shoppers from surrounding areas.  As the national economy began to improve over 

the last year, Rockwall’s local economy benefitted from a mix of new businesses and the renewed 

success of others.  Rockwall saw an increase of 4.91% in our local sales tax revenues.  The city 

has a varied tax base including a mix of residential, commercial and light industrial properties.  

Total property values rose by 9.35%.  The most recent five-year average is 6.85% per annum.  

During the downturn in the economy, 2008 – 2012, growth in the tax base slowed but remained 

positive each year.  The City’s largest taxpayers are varied and include industry, retail 

developments, multi-family properties, and medical facilities.  Table D-12 in the Statistical 

Section provides further information on the principal taxpayers.  The Rockwall Economic 

Development Corporation continues to successfully market Rockwall and assist companies 

looking to locate their business in the City.  The year’s highlights included: 

• Pratt Industries began construction on their 391,600 square foot facility which serves the

recycled paper goods industry providing shipping ready boxes to customers including

Amazon.

• Lollicup USA has announced their corporate move to Rockwall and will commence

construction on their project mid-2018.  The building will be in excess of 600,000 square

feet and the taxable value is projected to be approximately $30,000,000 in the first full

year of operation.

• The Harbor retail development is under new ownership and significant investment is

being made in the property.  A number of new tenants are expected in 2018 as well as an

expansion and modernization of the Cinemark Theatre.

• Downtown Rockwall underwent extensive reconstruction in recent years.  Several new

stores have moved into the downtown square following the completion adding to the mix

of professional, retail, restaurant and service locations.  The City benefits from the

attention garnered from Rockwall’s being a Texas Main Street City. The City has seen a

39.29% increase in sales taxes in the downtown area in the last five years.

Long-term Planning 

The City Council and staff recognize the need for long-range planning.  It is the goal of the City 

government to provide responsible leadership, services, and infrastructure to achieve a safe 

environment and provide for a high quality of life. 
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Financial Policies 

The City Council adopted financial policies in 2001 which have guided the City, allowing us to 

build a strong fund balance, and reinforcing the city’s philosophy to budget conservatively for 

both revenues and expenditures.  The general fund reserve policy is reviewed annually and 

updated most recently in 2009.  The policy states the City should maintain no less than 3 months 

of reserves and will allow reserves in excess of 3.5 months of recurring operating expenditures to 

be transferred to a capital projects fund to be used to fund future projects.  The City has 

maintained reserves at or above this level for many years.  This allows the City to respond to 

emergencies or downturns while not overburdening the taxpayers. Reserves over the 3.5 month 

level were available to fund capital projects in 2017.  The City had, for many years, financed 

vehicle additions and replacements with short-term debt.  A healthy reserve allowed the City to 

purchase all vehicles on a pay-as-you-go basis. 

Budget Overview 

The City Manager proposes a balanced budget to the City Council each year by August 1.  Public 

hearings are conducted to receive comments and priorities of the community at large.  The City 

Council must adopt the operating budget and set the City’s tax rate for the next year by 

October 1st  of each year. 

Planning Projects 

The City Council values long-range planning and have supported a number of efforts outlined 

below.   

Capital Improvement Planning 

In May 2012, voters approved propositions to provide downtown accessibility projects, roadway 

rehabilitation and Interstate 30 ramp adjustments.  The City hired design and construction 

management professionals to work with staff and City Council to develop the vision for the 

projects and cost estimates to ensure the projects as approved can move forward and be 

completed within budget.  Engineering firms were selected for each of the street rehabilitation 

projects and the planning and design work is nearing completion.  Construction should begin on 

several road improvement projects in 2018.   

Strategic Planning 

The City Council and staff worked on an updated strategic planning document with the goal of a 

simplified, easy to understand final product.  The initial stage of the plan included looking at the 

current breakdown between the residential and commercial tax base and whether or not the 

current land use plan will allow that mix to be maintained or improved in order to decrease the 

tax burden on residential properties.  It was determined that sufficient non-residential land uses 

are planned but that any change from non-residential to residential zoning needs to be evaluated 

in light of the city’s strategic goals.  The City receives higher sales taxes per capita than other 

area cities, pointing to the City’s long standing status as a regional shopping destination. As cities 

to the east grow and add retailers the City will strive to add specialty retailers to continue the 

regional draw.  The remaining I-30 corridor development will need to be well-planned and 

executed.  A citizen committee was formed to work with the City Planning Department staff to 

make amendments to the Comprehensive Plan and develop an I-30 Corridor plan.  The long-term 

infrastructure needs of the City including streets, water and sewer will need to be planned and 
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funded.  A study was conducted in late 2016 to assess the condition of each street and alley in the 

city to determine the remaining useful life of each one.  The findings will then be evaluated to 

determine the level at which preventive maintenance will forestall more extensive repairs or 

replacement. The next stages of the strategic planning focused on the individual departments of 

the City and how they address both the goals of the larger plan and strategic needs within the 

department.  The final plan was used as a resource in the budget planning process in 2017.   

Future Development 

Transportation 

The majority of the City’s main thoroughfares are state facilities.  TxDOT contractors began 

construction of the FM3549 overpass project which is a 24-month project.  FM 3097 – Horizon 

Road – a heavily traveled roadway in the retail and medical corridor has been under construction 

in 2017 with substantial completion expected in late calendar 2017.  The City and TxDOT jointly 

funded the project.  The City funded and TxDOT managed the construction of a project to reverse 

two ramps on I-30 improving access to John King Boulevard and alleviating pressure on other 

intersections during the FM 3549 overpass project.  TxDOT has begun planning for the widening 

of SH205 in the 3 counties it serves.  The City Council and staff worked closely with TxDOT to 

come to agreement to move the current SH205 to existing John King Boulevard to the East.  This 

had long been the City’s desire but previous attempts had not reached fruition.  This change will 

allow the present course of SH205 to become a city street with the ability for traffic flow and 

speeds to be managed by the City 

The City is a member of a County-wide Consortium which allows County government officials to 

work with officials of each of the seven cities in the county to further transportation planning 

efforts.  The Consortium meets monthly to discuss funding alternatives for the County’s 

transportation needs, which also involve planning and state participation.  The County’s bond 

initiatives allow funding for the advance planning and design of several major roadway projects.  

This allows the projects to be ready to commence as soon as state funding is allocated for 

construction. The Consortium was successful in securing new state funding for both SH276 and 

FM 3549 widening projects after the state-wide referendums provided new dollars for the state’s 

highway system.  The fact that the projects were in design and would be ready to bid when 

dollars were made available was crucial in getting these new funds.  The Consortium is 

continuing to look at other roadways in the County to get the next list of projects vetted and 

serves as a positive model for neighboring areas to see the successes that this collaboration has 

achieved. 

Medical Services 

The presence of acute care at Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall kicked off growth in the medical 

corridor.  Several new medical buildings with Doctor’s suites and state of the art out-patient 

diagnostic imaging facilities have allowed Rockwall to become a regional medical services 

destination with new offices continuing to open each year.  The medical destination drives other 

growth in the area and is an important boost to the City as visitors spend time dining and 

shopping while in town. 
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Retail / Entertainment 

“The Harbor” development is situated on the shores of Lake Ray Hubbard at I-30.  A 

public/private partnership provided opportunities for new retailers in the Bella Harbor 

development as well as public open space and a full-service Hilton Hotel and Conference Center. 

The Conference Center continues to attract events including numerous corporate training and 

retreat sessions and expects many which are scheduled for 2017.    The retail center is under new 

ownership in 2017 with many positive changes being pursued.  A new Marriott Springhill Suites 

with 105 suites and conference space broke ground with its grand opening in late summer 2017.  

The hotel is locally owned and operated and employs a sales director to market the property to 

mid-size regional conferences and meetings.  The two hotel properties are working together 

where opportunities to collaborate allow conferences to be attracted to Rockwall. 

In conjunction with private development, the City established a tax increment financing (TIF) 

zone on an approximately 103 acre tract which allowed the financing and development of public 

open space to complement the development and allow citizens access to the Lake Ray Hubbard 

shore line.  The City partnered with Rockwall County, and the Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation to establish the TIF to finance the public projects.  In a second project, the City 

collaborated with the Trend Tower developer on construction of the seven-story, 85,000 square 

foot office tower overlooking the lake.  Trend Tower offered Class-A office space to its corporate 

tenants as it opened in 2014.  The City has signed a lease agreement with Trend on use of the 

parking garage offering much needed public parking for the Harbor events. 

The City’s extremely successful 12-week Concert on the Lake Series managed by the City’s 

Recreation Department draws more than 5,000 attendees each Thursday evening for a free 

concert.  Surveys conducted during the events gather data regarding the distance from which 

visitors traveled and approximate retail and restaurant dollars expended while here.  The term 

“Free Live Music Capital of North Texas” has been coined to describe the many opportunities 

available year round in both public and restaurant venues. 

Founder’s Day held annually in Myers Park allows residents and visitors to shop merchant’s 

wares, enjoy free concerts and children’s activities all day.  The event culminates with a concert 

by a nationally recognized artist, also free to all who attend.  This year the downtown merchants 

sponsored an art exhibit and sale during the day and shuttle service was provided between the two 

event locations. 

A Farmer’s Market brings visitors downtown Saturdays from May to October.  The annual “Rib 

Rub and Run” BBQ contest draws more than 50 teams to the downtown square.  The Main Street 

Advisory Board and “Friends of Downtown Rockwall”, citizen volunteer group, worked to plan 

more special events to bring shoppers downtown.  A late evening shopping event called “Night 

Owls” added late evening hours and live musical entertainment each Thursday, Friday and 

Saturday evening on the newly opened San Jacinto Plaza bringing people out to enjoy a relaxing 

evening downtown.  The many shops in the Downtown area provide a wide variety of shopping 

opportunities and vacancies are rare and filled quickly. 
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Utilities 

 

The water and wastewater rates were increased in 2017.  The City purchases treated water as a 

founding member city of the North Texas Municipal Water District.  With extremely heavy 2015 

rains the drought which had extended over several years and seemed to be worsening was broken 

and the area lakes filled completely.  As the drought had worsened the NTMWD asked its 

member and customer cities to reduce consumption by a minimum of 10%.  Rockwall residents 

were so receptive to the call for conservation that actual consumption was reduced by more than 

37%.  While consumption has increased as time passes, it remains more than 25% below our peak 

year in 2012.  Sales for the City’s water system increased by 5.53%.  The City’s water system is 

recognized with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality’s “Superior” rating. 

 

The City actively works to acquire the right to serve recently annexed areas which are currently 

served by wholesale water supply corporations.  It remains the City’s desire to be the provider for 

all residents in our city limits.   

 

Debt Administration:  Two ratios traditionally used to analyze the debt structure of municipalities 

are presented below.  Revenue debt has been excluded since system charges are used to retire the 

debt.  

 

 

 

   Outstanding General Obligation Debt at 9-30-17 (net of Debt Service)  $119,448,877  

   Estimated Population                 42,120 

   G.O. Debt Per Capita                 $2,836 

   Net G.O. Debt per Assessed Value                2.53% 

 

 

The City seeks a bond rating update as new debt is issued.  The current ratings are shown below: 

 

      General Obligation     Sales Tax(REDC)  

Standard & Poor’s Rating Group AA+                   A- 

Moody’s Investor Service Inc.   Aa2                         A1 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To the City Council 

City of Rockwall, Texas 

 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 

activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 

information of the City of Rockwall, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2017, and the related notes 

to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial statements as listed in the table of 

contents.  

 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibility 
 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statement based on our audit. We conducted our audit 

in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require 

that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free 

of material misstatement. 

 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 

financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of the 

risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 

assessment, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 

financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 

purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no 

such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 

presentation of the financial statements. 

 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 

opinions. 
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Opinions 

 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 

financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented 

component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rockwall, Texas, 

as of September 30, 2017, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows 

thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America. 

 

Other Matters 

 

Required Supplementary Information 

 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 

discussion and analysis, the budgetary comparison information and the Texas Municipal Retirement System 

Schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset) and Related Ratios on pages 13-24 and 69-71 be presented to 

supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, 

is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 

reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. 

We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 

standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about 

the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 

responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the 

basis financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 

limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

 

Other Information 

 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 

the City of Rockwall, Texas’ basic financial statements. The introductory section, combining and individual non-

major fund financial statements and schedules, and statistical section are presented for purposes of additional 

analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

 

The combining and individual non-major fund financial statement and schedules are the responsibility of 

management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 

prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 

the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 

such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 

statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 

auditing standards generally accepted in the United states of America. In our opinion, the combining and 

individual non-major fund financial statements are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic 

financial statements as a whole. 

 

The introductory and statistical section have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of 

the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 
 

 
 

Dallas, Texas 

June 18, 2018 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
  

The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall’s financial performance provides an overview and 

analysis of the City’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017.  Please read it in 

conjunction with the City’s financial statements, which follow this section.   

 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 

• The City’s total net position was $207,814,536 at September 30, 2017.   

 

• During the year, the City’s governmental activities expenses were $10,714,957 less than the 

$52,616,041 generated in program revenues, taxes, other revenues and transfers. 

 

• The assets of the City of Rockwall attributable to governmental activities exceeded its liabilities, net 

of deferred inflows and deferred outflows of resources at the close of the fiscal year ending September 

30, 2017 by $122,568,746 (net position).   

 

• At the end of this fiscal year, the unassigned fund balance for the general fund was $10,827,051 or 

approximately 30.5 percent of the total general fund operating expenditures and transfers out. 

 

• The City’s total outstanding general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation (excluding 

enterprise and component unit debt) decreased by $6,040,000 during fiscal year 2017.  More detailed 

information is given in the notes section. 

 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
This annual report consists of three parts—management’s 

discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 

statements, and required supplementary information.  The 

basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 

presenting different views of the City: 
 
The first two statements are government-wide financial 

statements that provide both long-term and short-term 

information about the City’s overall financial status. 
 
The remaining statements are fund financial statements 

that focus on individual parts of the government, 

reporting the City’s operations in more detail than the 

government-wide statements. 
 
The governmental fund statements tell how general 

government services were financed in the short-term as 

well as what remains for future spending. 
 
Proprietary fund statements offer short-term and long-

term financial information about the activities the 

government operates like businesses. 
 
Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the 

financial relationships in which the City acts solely as a 

trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the  

resources in question belong. 

 

 

Figure A-1, Required Components of the 
City’s Annual Financial Report 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial statements and 

provide more detailed data.  The statements, followed by a section of required supplementary information, 

further explain and support the information in the financial statements.  Figure A-1 shows how the required 

parts of this annual report are arranged and relate to one another.  

 

 

 

Figure A-2. Major Features of the City of Rockwall’s Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

   Fund Statements  

Type of Statements Government-wide Governmental Funds Proprietary Funds 

Scope 
Entire City government 

(except fiduciary funds) and 

the City's component units 

Activities of the City that are not 

proprietary or fiduciary, such as police, 

fire and parks 

Activities the City operates 

similar to private business. 

Required financial 

statements 

♦ Statement of net position ♦ Balance Sheet ♦ Statement of net position 

♦ Statement of activities ♦ Statement of revenues, expenditures 

& changes in fund balances 

♦ Statement of revenues, 

expenses & changes in fund 

net position 

      ♦ Statement of cash flows 

Accounting basis  

and measurement 

focus 

Accrual accounting and 

economic resources focus 

Modified accrual accounting and 

current financial resources focus 

Accrual accounting and 

economic resources focus 

Type of  

asset/liability  

information 

All assets and liabilities, 

both financial and capital, 

short-term and long-term 

Only assets expected to be used up and 

liabilities that come due during the year 

or soon thereafter; no capital assets 

included 

All assets and liabilities, both 

financial and capital, short-

term and long-term 

Type of 

inflow/outflow 

information 

All revenues and expenses 

during year, regardless of 

when cash is received or 

paid 

Revenues for which cash is received 

during or soon after the end of the year; 

expenditures when goods or services 

have been received and payment is due 

during the year or soon thereafter 

All revenues and expenses 

during year, regardless of 

when cash is received or paid 

 

 

 

Government-wide Financial Statements 
 

The government-wide statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City of 

Rockwall’s finances, in a manner similar to private-sector business.   

 
The statement of net position presents information on all of the city of Rockwall’s assets and liabilities, with 

the difference between the two reported as net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may 

serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial condition of the City of Rockwall is improving or 

deteriorating.  The statement of net position combines and consolidates governmental funds current financial 

resources (short-term spendable resources) with capital assets and long-term obligations.  Other non-financial 

factors should also be taken into consideration, such as changes in the City’s property tax base and the 

condition of the City’s infrastructure, to assess the overall health or financial condition of the City. 

 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the City’s net position changed during the most 

recent fiscal year.  All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when 

cash is received or paid.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will 

only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods; for example uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation 

leave.  Both the statement of net position and the statement of activities are prepared utilizing the accrual basis 
of accounting.   
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In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, the City is divided into three kinds of 

activities: 

 
Governmental activities – Most of the City’s basic services are reported here, including administration, police, 

fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, municipal court and engineering.  Property taxes, sales 

taxes, franchise fees and charges for services provide funds for most of the activities. 

 

Business-type activities – The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of certain 

services it provides.  We report the City’s water and sewer system here. 

 

Component Units – The City of Rockwall (the primary government) includes two discretely presented 

component units.  The City’s Type A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association.  Although legally separate, The City of Rockwall 

is financially accountable for these component units.  The City Council appoints the component unit’s Board 

of Directors, sets the budget and approves any debt issuance. 

 

The government-wide financial statements are found on pages 25-26 of this report.  

 

 

Reporting the City’s Most Significant Funds 

 

 
Fund Financial Statements 

 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the City’s most significant funds—not 

the City as a whole.  Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep track of specific sources of funding 

and spending for particular purposes.  Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants.  However, 

the City establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or to show that it is 

properly using certain taxes and grants.  

 

The City has the following types of funds: 

 

Governmental funds—Most of the City’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus on (1) 

how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the balances 

left at year-end that are available for spending.  Consequently, the governmental fund statements provide a 

detailed short-term view that helps users of the financial statements determine whether there are more or fewer 

financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the City’s programs.  By comparing 

information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities 

in the government-wide financial statements, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the 

government’s near-term financing decisions.  Because this information does not encompass the additional 

long-term focus of the government-wide statements, we provide additional information at the bottom of the 

governmental funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) 

between them. 

 

The City of Rockwall maintains 23 individual governmental funds.  Information is presented separately in the 

governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures and 

changes in fund balances for the General fund, Debt Service fund, and G.O. Bonds Capital Projects fund, 

which are considered major funds.  Data from the other 20 governmental funds are combined into a single, 

aggregated presentation.  Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds is provided in 

the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 
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Proprietary funds—Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in proprietary 

funds.  Proprietary funds, like the government-wide statements, provide both long-term and short-term 

financial information.  The City’s enterprise funds (a component of proprietary funds) are identical to the 

business type activities that are reported in the government-wide statement but provide more detail and 

additional information such as cash flows, for proprietary funds.  The Internal Service funds (the other 

component of proprietary funds) are utilized to report activities that provide services for the City’s self-

insurance funds.  The Internal Service funds are reported as governmental activities in the government-wide 

financial statements.   

 

The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services provided to the 

City’s retail and wholesale customers.  All activities associated with providing such services are accounted for 

in this fund, including administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, capital improvements, billing and 

collection.  The City’s intent is that all costs of providing the services to the public on a continuing basis are 

financed through user charges in a manner similar to a private business enterprise. 

 

The City maintains two internal service funds to account for funds accumulated to self-insure for health and 

workers compensation claims.  Individual fund data for each of these business-type funds is provided in the 

form of combining statements elsewhere in this report.   

 

Fiduciary funds—The City is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds.  It is also responsible for other assets 

that - because of a trust arrangement - can be used only for the trust beneficiaries.  The City is responsible for 

ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes.  All of the City’s fiduciary 

activities are reported in a separate statement of assets and liabilities of the agency fund.  We exclude these 

activities from the City’s government-wide financial statements because the City cannot use these assets to 

finance its operations. 

 
Notes to the financial statements-The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 

understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.    

 

 

 

Other Information 
 
In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report presents certain required 
supplementary information concerning the City of Rockwall.  This information is required by accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
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CONDENSED GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 
At the end of fiscal year 2017, the City’s net position (assets exceeding liabilities) totaled $207,814,536.  This 

analysis focuses on the net position (Table 1) and changes in net position (Table 2). 

 

The largest portion of the City’s net position (86.1 percent) reflects its investment in capital assets (i.e., land, 

buildings, machinery, equipment, and infrastructure); less any related debt used to acquire those assets, which 

is still outstanding.  The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets 

are not available for future spending.  Although the City’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of 

related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other 

sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

 

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Current and other assets 33,708,753$          34,528,305$          16,466,005$          15,160,447$          50,174,758$         49,688,752$         

Capital Assets 198,678,101          194,092,167          106,264,480          102,274,731          304,942,581         296,366,898         

Total Assets 232,386,854          228,620,472          122,730,485          117,435,178          355,117,339         346,055,650         

Deferred Outflows 4,401,720              5,125,888              1,686,300              1,915,443              6,088,020             7,041,331             

Non-current liabilities 109,230,046          115,380,980          35,871,248            40,209,441            145,101,294         155,590,421         

Other liabilities 4,107,244              5,649,822              3,229,859              2,003,137              7,337,103             7,652,959             

Total Liabilities 113,337,290          121,030,802          39,101,107            42,212,578            152,438,397         163,243,380         

Deferred Inflows 882,538                 861,769                 69,888                   51,279                   952,426                913,048                

Net Position

Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 105,653,101          95,507,167            73,291,095            66,473,007            178,944,196         161,980,174         

Restricted for debt service 4,421,460              2,114,663              1,055,524              1,042,083              5,476,984             3,156,746             

Restricted for capital projects 11,207,922            12,156,095            3,299,871              5,685,025              14,507,793           17,841,120           

Unrestricted 1,286,263              2,075,864              7,599,300              3,886,649              8,885,563             5,962,513             

Total net position 122,568,746$        111,853,789$        85,245,790$          77,086,764$          207,814,536$       188,940,553$       

Table 1

Net Position

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government

 
 

 

A portion of the City of Rockwall’s governmental activities net position, $19,984,777 or 9.6% represents 

resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used.  The remaining unrestricted net 

position, $8,885,563, may be used to meet the government’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 
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The following table will document key elements of the increase in total net position for the year ended 

September 30, 2017. 

 

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Program revenues:

        Charges for services 7,522,068$          6,591,258$       24,519,314$     22,163,656$     32,041,382$      28,754,914$      

        Operating grants & contributions 1,942,620            196,662            -                       -                       1,942,620         196,662            

        Capital grants & contributions -                          -                        6,016,867         3,049,464         6,016,867         3,049,464         

General Revenues:

        Property taxes 21,470,363          20,966,521       -                       -                       21,470,363        20,966,521        

        Sales taxes 17,132,733          16,331,411       -                       -                       17,132,733        16,331,411        

        Other 3,561,607            3,454,314         151,304            88,673              3,712,911         3,542,987         

                    Total revenues 51,629,391          47,540,166       30,687,485       25,301,793       82,316,876        72,841,959        

Program expenses:

        Mayor/Council 130,560               107,998            -                       -                       130,560            107,998            

        Administration 9,537,562            6,145,346         -                       -                       9,537,562         6,145,346         

        Finance 1,350,581            1,345,039         -                       -                       1,350,581         1,345,039         

        Municipal Court 439,986               395,127            -                       -                       439,986            395,127            

        Police 11,279,010          11,001,835       -                       -                       11,279,010        11,001,835        

        Fire 4,652,974            4,266,758         -                       -                       4,652,974         4,266,758         

        Public works 3,723,557            12,889,840       -                       -                       3,723,557         12,889,840        

        Community development 1,973,607            1,778,965         -                       -                       1,973,607         1,778,965         

        Parks and recreation 5,016,834            2,157,430         -                       -                       5,016,834         2,157,430         

        Interest on long-term debt 3,796,413            4,165,018         -                       -                       3,796,413         4,165,018         

        Water and sewer -                          -                        21,541,809       19,608,273       21,541,809        19,608,273        

                    Total expenses 41,901,084          44,253,356       21,541,809       19,608,273       63,442,893        63,861,629        

Increase (decrease) in net position

   before transfers 9,728,307            3,286,810         9,145,676         5,693,520         18,873,983        8,980,330         

Transfers 986,650               949,250            (986,650)           (949,250)           -                        -                        

Increase (decrease) in net position 10,714,957          4,236,060         8,159,026         4,744,270         18,873,983        8,980,330         

Net position, October 1 111,853,789        107,864,207     77,086,764       72,342,494       188,940,553      180,206,701      

Prior Period Adjustment -                          (246,478)           -                       -                       -                        (246,478)           

Net position, September 30 122,568,746$      111,853,789$   85,245,790$     77,086,764$     207,814,536$    188,940,553$    

Table 2

Changes in Net Position

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government
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Governmental Activities  
 
The City’s total revenues of governmental activities were $52,616,041.  A significant portion 40.8%, of the 

City’s revenues came from property taxes.  Another 32.6% of revenue came from sales taxes.  Ad valorem 

property tax revenues as a percent of revenues continue to increase each year due to the addition of new 

properties and increases in assessed valuation throughout the City.  The City Council has chosen to either 

maintain the current rate or lower the tax rate each of the last five years.  Total assessed values of the 

properties in the City increased by 9.35%.  The City adopted a property tax rate of 45.43 cents per $100 of 

assessed valuation for fiscal year 2017.  Growth in the assessed valuation and conservative budgets allowed the 

City to lower the rate for fiscal year 2017 by 3.10 cents per hundred dollars of assessed valuation.  Sales tax 

revenue increased over the prior year by 4.91% which was most influenced by increases in same stores sales.  

While housing starts will not return to pre-downturn levels, they are trending upward and are reflective of 

larger homes on larger tracts resulting in significantly higher price points.  Developers started infrastructure 

work on several projects including additional phases of Stone Creek, Breezy Hill, and the new subdivision, 

Lakes of Somerset in 2017.  The permit revenues increased by 43.7% due in large part to projects in the 

Technology Park and increasing home sales.  Over the past several years, Rockwall County, of which the City 

of Rockwall is the County seat, was one of the fastest growing counties in America, and named the wealthiest 

county in Texas.   

 

 

 

Comparative Expenses – Governmental Activities 
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The total cost of all programs and services were $41,901,084.  Of this total, $11,279,010 (26.9%) was for the 

Police Department.  The department marginally increased expenditures for fiscal year 2017 when compared to 

the prior year.  Staffing was realigned in the Police Department and an officer was promoted to a Sergeant 

position without filling the vacancy he created.  In addition, officer salaries were increased to stay competitive 
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in our area job market.  Fire Department costs were $4,652,974 (11.1%) and reflected the City’s efforts to 

continue grow and mature our combination paid/volunteer Fire Department.  The City’s strategic planning will 

include an ongoing focus on the staffing ratios and service needs of the area.  The Public Works Department 

represents 8.89% of the City’s costs due to increased funding for road rehabilitation projects.  A study was 

previously funded to evaluate the pavement condition of all streets, alleys and sidewalks in the City limits.  

The results were evaluated and employed in the budget process for 2017 to determine priorities for 

maintenance projects which could reasonably be expected to improve the roadway and extend the time before 

more extensive repairs or replacement would be required in future capital projects.  Administrative 

departments including Administration, Human Resources, and Internal Operations which is responsible for 

building maintenance, the public safety radio system and IT had combined costs of $6,145,346 (13.9%).   

 

 

Business-Type Activities 

 
The City’s business-type activities recorded an increase of $8,159,026 in net position.  Retail water sales 

increased by 5.53% in part due to increased rates and stronger demand.  Despite the lack of mandatory 

conservation measures, the City’s water consumption has not returned to pre-drought levels.  The City’s rates 

were increased in 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017.  The City implemented a conservation focused water rate 

structure in 2001 and increases the rate tiers each time new rates are adopted.  The rates for sewer were also 

increased and total sewer charges increased by 11.5% for the fiscal year.  The city employs winter averaging to 

calculate sewer billing so revenues are largely not affected by restrictions on irrigating lawns.  Water and 

sewer charges were $20,535,568 which is an increase of $1,436,530 over the prior fiscal year.   

 

Water and wastewater impact fees (Capital recovery fees) revenue totaled $1,562,188 for the fiscal year.  

Impact fees, paid by developers, are designed to reduce the system’s initial costs in building assets to serve 

new growth.  Residential development is assessed an impact fee at the building permit stage while commercial 

projects are assessed at the beginning of site development. 

 

 

Component Units 
 
The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) reported revenues including the ½-cent sales tax, 

authorized under the Type A Corporation statutes, of $5,454,154.  Assets managed by the corporation include 

an inventory of over 263 acres of land, zoned for light industrial uses and available for sale.  The REDC 

continues to attract companies to the City through its marketing efforts and ability to match businesses to 

available land. 

 

 

 

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 
 
The City’s General Fund reported an ending unassigned fund balance of $10,827,051.  The largest source of 

general fund revenue is sales tax, it accounted for $16,364,797 (46.15%) of total general fund revenue.  Ad 

valorem property taxes account for $11,023,225 (31.1%) of general fund revenues.  The City’s property tax 

rate is split between maintenance/operations and debt service.  The City maintains the unassigned fund balance 

at or above acceptable levels as defined within the City’s financial policies.  This “reserve” balance allows the 

City Council to elect to fund projects unforeseen during the budgeting process and provides a measure of 

security against changes in the economy and the timing of cash flows.  The City Council elected to use 

reserves to purchase equipment for the Police and Fire departments as well as additional funding for street 

maintenance.  This planned use of reserves totaled $2,091,150.  The unassigned balance actually decreased by 

only $338,821 or 3.13% due to stronger than anticipated sales tax and permit revenue sources. 
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Revenues by Source – General Fund 
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The City’s Debt Service Fund reported an increase in fund balance of $1,627,413.  Property tax collections for 

debt service requirements were $9,983,143.  This is required in order to pay debt service payments on bonds 

issued to construct numerous road and parks projects completed since the City’s bond election in 2005 and 

again in 2012 authorized more than $92,831,000 in projects.  After extensive study, the City adopted a 

Roadway Impact Fee which was updated in 2014 and which provided $813,253 in new revenue to this fund in 

fiscal year 2017.  The City Council chooses to budget a portion of this fund balance each year toward meeting 

the debt service obligations.  This allows the use of the debt service fund reserves to lessen the effect of new 

debt issues on the property tax rate each year.  

 

The Recreation Development Fund was established to assign funding from certain recreation programs and 

concessions to the development of new recreation opportunities across the City.  The City was successful in 

leveraging developer paid park land and equipment fees for grant match in order to be awarded two state 

grants for the development of Stone Creek and Breezy Hill neighborhood parks in 2017. 

 

The G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund reported an assigned fund balance of $9,798,743, a decrease of 

$120,911 from the prior year.  Engineering design is underway on several roadway improvement projects 

approved in the 2012 election.    

 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

 
During fiscal year 2017, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the budget to provide funding for 

several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings over the year, as well as increases or decreases in 

revenues when compared to original projections.  With the adjustments made to the budget, the original 

budgeted expenditures of $32,935,700 increased to $33,323,220 while revenue estimates increased from 

$34,019,150 to $35,275,450.  The City of Rockwall had originally estimated the ending general fund 

unassigned balance to be $8,945,822 however due to the budget adjustments mentioned above the fund balance 

was re-estimated to be $9,814,602.   

    

General fund revenues ultimately were $35,459,361, a positive variance of $183,911 over the amended budget 

estimate, reflecting a greater than anticipated increase in sales tax collections and construction permits late in 
the budget year.  Actual general fund total expenditures were $32,482,064 or $841,156 less than final 

projections.  Final expenditures in each department were generally less than anticipated.  The City ended the 
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year with a fund balance of $10,827,051, or $338,821 less than the prior year.  The lower fund balance is due 

to planned expenditures of capital items to reduce the fund balance in keeping with the City’s financial 

policies.  City Council intended to reduce the fund balance by more than $2,000,000 but the conservative 

projections of both revenues and expenditures resulted in a significantly lesser change in fund balance. 

 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

 

Capital Assets  

 
At the end of the fiscal year 2017 the City had $304,942,585 (Table 3) invested in a broad range of capital 

assets, including buildings, parks facilities, roads, police and fire equipment and water and sewer lines.  The 

balances shown below are net of accumulated depreciation.  

 

 

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Land 17,928,772$        17,238,772$        534,078$             799,533$               18,462,850$        18,038,305$        

Buildings & systems 12,454,192          13,100,043          6,163,291            6,415,175              18,617,483          19,515,218          

Improvements other than buildings 17,329,056          17,248,790          95,568,947          91,207,535            112,898,003        108,456,325        

Machinery & equipment 6,269,309            5,500,263            2,807,035            1,971,154              9,076,344            7,471,417            

Infrastructure 142,161,788        127,649,975        -                           -                             142,161,788        127,649,975        

Construction in progress 2,534,984            13,354,326          1,191,129            1,881,337              3,726,113            15,235,663          

198,678,101$      194,092,169$      106,264,480$      102,274,734$        304,942,581$      296,366,903$      

Table 3

Capital Assets at Year-End

Business-Type Activities Total Primary GovernmentGovernmental Activities

 

 

The City held a bond election in May 2012 during which voters approved propositions to fund several street 

reconstruction projects as well as infrastructure and accessibility projects in the downtown area in excess of 

$27,800,000.  Roadway rehabilitation projects for city streets including Lakeshore Drive, Summit Ridge Drive, 

Throckmorton Street, Boydstun Avenue and County Line Road are all under design in 2017.  Construction on 

the combined Boydstun/Throckmorton project is expected to begin in early December 2017 and will take 

approximately one year to complete.  The remaining projects should be ready to bid later in 2018.  

 

Additional information regarding the City’s capital assets is found in note III-D on pages 48-50. 

 

Debt 

 

At year-end, the City had $125,913,385 in bonds and capitalized leases shown in Table 4.  

 

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

General obligation bonds 85,235,000$        90,400,000$       19,830,000$       20,540,000$      105,065,000$     110,940,000$      

Certificates of obligation 7,705,000            8,580,000           8,910,000           10,690,000        16,615,000         19,270,000          

Capital Lease obligations -                           -                          4,233,385           4,571,724          4,233,385           4,571,724            

92,940,000$        98,980,000$       32,973,385$       35,801,724$      125,913,385$     134,781,724$      

Table 4

City of Rockwall Outstanding Debt

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government
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The City is permitted by Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up to $2.50 

per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services including the payment of principal and 

interest on general obligation long-term debt.  The current ratio of net tax-supported bonded debt to 

assessed value of all taxable property is 2.53% or $2,836 per capita.     

 

The City’s bond ratings at September 30, 2017 were as follows: 

 

      General Obligation     Sales Tax(REDC)  

Standard & Poor’s Rating Group AA+                           A- 

Moody’s Investor Service Inc.   Aa2                  A1 

 

Additional information on the City of Rockwall’s long-term debt may be found in note III-F, on pages 53-

59 of this report. 

 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGETS AND RATES 

 

The City’s elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 2018 

budget, tax rate, and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities.  The City conservatively 

budgeted a 2% increase in sales tax revenue and modest increases in franchise fees.  Increases are 

expected in construction related activity as new subdivision phases are beginning and housing sales 

continue to improve each year.  Local builders encouraged the City leaders to project continued 

improvement in home starts for the coming year.   

 

The City of Rockwall’s citizens enjoy above-average income levels per household.  This combined with 

the City’s proximity to major highways, and the Dallas-Ft.Worth SMSA make Rockwall an attractive city 

in which to locate.  The City prides itself on a quality school district and “hometown” atmosphere.  The 

Rockwall Economic Development Corporation works to attract businesses with relocation incentives as 

well as business retention incentives such as workforce training opportunities.  The City’s unemployment 

rate was 3.7%, well below the national levels. 

 

The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for fiscal year 

2018.  The budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2018 total $36,066,050 for the general fund.  Ad valorem tax 

revenue is determined by two factors, the total assessed value established by the Rockwall Central 

Appraisal District and the tax rate established by the Rockwall City Council.  The property tax rate was 

reduced to 42.36 cents per hundred dollars of assessed value.   

 

The City adopted written financial policies in 2001, which require that revenues and expenditures be 

projected conservatively.  The policies include debt level guidelines.  These policies were reviewed by the 

City Council in 2009 and certain provisions related to the City’s fund balance were changed.  The 

amended policy provides that the General Fund reserves should be no less than 3 months of recurring 

operating appropriations.  In addition, the policies provide that should an audited fund balance at the end 

of the fiscal year exceed 3.5 months, the City Council may elect to transfer a portion to a Capital Projects 

Fund.  The projected ending general fund balance for 2018 provides approximately 3.60 months of 

reserves for the City.  The 2018 budget reflects continued funding for street maintenance projects and 

continues the process to fund future vehicle purchases through transfers to a Vehicle Acquisition fund. 

 

The 2018 budget expenditures include the addition of a Police officer for traffic enforcement and an 

additional employee in the Wastewater division.   
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The previously developed water and sewer rate study has been updated to reflect increased charges from 

the North Texas Municipal Water District for treated water and the budget includes funding to have a 

comprehensive rate study update during 2018.  A number of capital projects to replace older lines were 

undertaken in 2017.  A phased program to add generators to each wastewater lift station will continue in 

2018 and infrastructure asset management software will be implemented.   

 

 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a 

general overview of the City’s finances.  For more information, contact the City’s Assistant City 

Manager/Director of Finance, Mary Smith at (972) 771-7701; City of Rockwall; 385 South Goliad Street, 

Rockwall TX 75087.  Email: msmith@rockwall.com. 
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EXHIBIT A-1

Governmental Business-type Component 
Activities Activities Total Units

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,136,760         $ 1,301,563         $ 5,438,323         $ 243,584        
Investments 23,702,409       5,726,643         29,429,052       2,734,288     
Receivables (net of allowance for uncollectibles) 2,980,115         4,600,997         7,581,112         8,295            
Due from other governments 2,887,209         -                        2,887,209         957,816        
Inventories 2,260                298,111            300,371            15,347,034   
Deposits -                        -                        -                        -                    
Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents -                        774,342            774,342            -                    
Investments -                        3,764,349         3,764,349         -                    
Accrued interest -                        -                        -                        -                    

Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)
Land 17,928,772 534,078 18,462,850       -                    
Building and system 12,454,192 6,163,291 18,617,483       -                    
Improvements other than buildings 17,329,056 95,568,947       112,898,003     -                    
Machinery and equipment 6,269,309 2,807,035 9,076,344         22,816          
Infrastructure 142,161,788 -                        142,161,788     -                    
Construction in progress 2,534,984 1,191,129 3,726,113         -                    

Total assets 232,386,854     122,730,485     355,117,339     19,313,833   

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred charge on refunding 63,934 1,236,454         1,300,388         22,810          

   Pension contributions after 12/31/16 1,954,089 207,351            2,161,440         45,673          
   Pension investment experience 2,383,697 242,495            2,626,192         55,076          

Total deferred outflows of resources 4,401,720         1,686,300         6,088,020         123,559        

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable

and accrued liabilities 3,839,324 1,243,493         5,082,817         500,822        
Due to other governments 267,920            82,783              350,703            -                    
Customer deposits -                        542,168            542,168            -                    
Pension liability 12,972,957 1,361,415         14,334,372       302,287        
Liabilities payable from restricted assets:
Noncurrent liabilities:

Due within one year 6,578,600 3,148,998         9,727,598         1,670,252     
Due in more than one year 89,678,489 32,722,250       122,400,739     19,777,485   

Total liabilities 113,337,290     39,101,107       152,438,397     22,250,846   

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Unavailable revenue - other 192,546            -                        192,546            -                    

   Pension actual experience vs assumptions 689,992 69,888              759,880            15,924          
Total deferred inflows of resources 882,538            69,888              952,426            15,924          

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 105,653,101     73,291,095       178,944,196     22,816          
Restricted for:

Debt service 4,421,460         1,055,524         5,476,984         -                    
Capital projects 11,207,922       3,299,871         14,507,793       -                    

Unrestricted 1,286,263         7,599,300         8,885,563         (2,852,194)    
Total net position $ 122,568,746     $ 85,245,790       $ 207,814,536     $ (2,829,378)    

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Primary Government

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-2

Operating Capital
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Business-type Component  

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Activities Total Units
PRIMARY GOVERNMENT:
Governmental activities:

Mayor/council $ 130,560         $ -                     $ -                   $ -                     $ (130,560)          $ (130,560)           
Administration 9,512,613      1,132,590      19,033         -                     (8,360,990)       (8,360,990)        
Finance 1,350,581      4,450             -                   -                     (1,346,131)       (1,346,131)        
Municipal court 439,986         1,040,903      -                   -                     600,917           600,917            
Police 11,279,010    961,712         16,561         -                     (10,300,737)     (10,300,737)      
Fire 4,652,974      62,870           151,571       -                     (4,438,533)       (4,438,533)        
Public works 3,517,130      1,645,405      791,947       -                     (1,079,778)       (1,079,778)        
Community development 1,973,607      1,878,004      -                   -                     (95,603)            (95,603)             
Parks and recreation 5,016,834      796,134         963,508       -                     (3,257,192)       (3,257,192)        
Interest on long-term debt 4,027,789      -                     -                   -                     (4,027,789)       (4,027,789)        

Total governmental activities 41,901,084    7,522,068      1,942,620    -                     (32,436,396)     (32,436,396)      

Business-type activities:
Water and sewer 21,541,809    24,519,314    -                   6,016,867      $ 8,994,372      8,994,372         

Total business-type activities 21,541,809    24,519,314    -                   6,016,867      8,994,372      8,994,372         

Total primary government $ 63,442,893    $ 32,041,382    $ 1,942,620    $ 6,016,867      (32,436,396)     8,994,372      (23,442,024)      

COMPONENT UNITS:
Economic Development Corporation $ 3,946,663      $ -                     $ -                   $ -                     $ (3,946,663)     
Rockwall Technology Park Association 191,321         176,271         -                   -                     (15,050)          

Total component units $ 4,137,984      $ 176,271         $ -                   $ -                     (3,961,713)     

General revenues:
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 21,470,363      -                     21,470,363       -                     
Sales taxes 17,132,733      -                     17,132,733       5,454,154      
Franchise taxes 3,157,478        -                     3,157,478         -                     
Miscellaneous 249,692           50,860           300,552            6,010             
Unrestricted investment earnings 154,437           100,444         254,881            29,848           

Transfers 986,650           (986,650)        -                        -                     
Total general revenues and transfers 43,151,353      (835,346)        42,316,007       5,490,012      

Change in net position 10,714,957      8,159,026      18,873,983       1,528,299      
Net position at beginning of year 111,853,789    77,086,764    188,940,553     (4,357,677)     

Net position at end of year $ 122,568,746    $ 85,245,790    $ 207,814,536     $ (2,829,378)     

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position
Primary Government

Program Revenues

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
-26-



EXHIBIT A-3

G.O. Bonds Other Total
Debt Capital Governmental Governmental

General Service Projects Funds Funds
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 426,556 $ 916,862     $ 1,373,194   $ 1,242,919  $ 3,959,531   
Investments 8,424,561 2,903,911  8,450,551   2,885,329  22,664,352 
Receivables (net of allowances

for uncollectibles):
Taxes - delinquent 253,469 256,170     -                  241            509,880      
Franchise taxes 1,116,663 -                 -                  -                 1,116,663   
Fines 218,010 -                 -                  -                 218,010      
Accrued interest 15,617 -                 11,867        2,705         30,189        
Accounts 156,632 -                 -                  326,456     483,088      
Assessments -                  -                 -                  100,744     100,744      
Other receivables 61,031 -                 -                  -                 61,031        

Due from other funds 452,822 -                 -                  7,688         460,510      
Due from other governments 2,835,594 -                 -                  51,615       2,887,209   
Inventory 2,260 -                 -                  -                 2,260          

Total assets $ 13,963,215 $ 4,076,943  $ 9,835,612   $ 4,617,697  $ 32,493,467 

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
   RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:
Accounts payable

and accrued liabilities $ 2,013,406 $ -                 $ 36,869 $ 443,500     $ 2,493,775   
Due to other governments 267,920 -                 -                  -                 267,920      
Due to other funds -                  3,978         -                  293,263     297,241      

Total liabilities 2,281,326   3,978         36,869        736,763     3,058,936   

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unavailable revenue - property taxes 291,618 244,116 -                  535,734      

   Unavailable revenue - developer contribution -                  -                 -                  106,717     106,717      
Unavailable revenue - fines 101,738 -                 -                  -                 101,738      
Unavailable revenue - other 461,482 -                 -                  192,546     654,028      

Total deferred inflows of resources 854,838      244,116     -                  299,263     1,398,217   

Fund balances:
Nonspendable -                  -                 -                  -                 -                  
Restricted -                  -                 -                  592,611     592,611      
Committed -                  3,828,849  -                  -                 3,828,849   
Assigned -                  -                 9,798,743   2,989,060  12,787,803 
Unassigned 10,827,051 -                 -                  -                 10,827,051 

Total fund balances 10,827,051 3,828,849  9,798,743   3,581,671  28,036,314 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
of Resources and Fund Balances $ 13,963,215 $ 4,076,943  $ 9,835,612   $ 4,617,697  $ 32,493,467 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-4

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet $ 28,036,314      

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are
different because:

The assets and liabilities of internal service funds are included in governmental 
   activities in the statement of net position 764,633           

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures
  and are deferred in the funds:
       Property taxes receivable 535,734           
       Franchise taxes receivable 427,500           
       Intergovernmental receivable 33,982             
       Contributions receivable 106,717           

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures
   and are not accrued in the funds:
      Court fines receivable 101,738           

The following assets are not current financial resources and are not reported
   in the funds:
      Capital assets used in governmental activities (net of accumulated 
        depreciation of $132,749,149) 198,678,101    

Deferred outflows of resources are not reported in the governmental funds:
     Deferred charges on refunding 63,934             
     Pension contributions after measurement date 1,954,089        
     Difference in projected and actual earnings on
         pension assets 2,383,697        
     Changes in actuarial assumptions used to determine pension liabilitiy (689,992)         

The following liabilities are not due in the current period and are not reported 
   in the funds:
      Compensated absences (1,698,298)      
      Bonds payable (94,558,791)     
      Pension liability (12,972,957)     
      Accrued interest payable (597,655)         

$ 122,568,746    

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

EXHIBIT A-5

G.O. Bonds Other Total
Debt Capital Governmental Governmental

General Service Projects Funds Funds
Revenues:

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 11,023,225   $ 9,983,143     $ -                    $ 357,663        $ 21,364,031   
Sales taxes 16,364,797   -                    -                    767,936        17,132,733   
Franchise taxes 3,154,432     -                    -                    -                    3,154,432     
Charges for services 842,735        813,253        -                    775,126        2,431,114     
Permits 1,771,512     -                    -                    850               1,772,362     
Municipal court 977,083        -                    -                    65,710          1,042,793     
Intergovernmental 971,369        -                    -                    41,369          1,012,738     
Interest income 33,257          46,234          49,885          11,834          141,210        
Miscellaneous 203,429        10,000          -                    324,883        538,312        
Contributions and donations 117,522 -                    -                    1,662,755     1,780,277     

Total revenues 35,459,361   10,852,630   49,885          4,008,126     50,370,002   

Expenditures:
Current:

Mayor/council 130,560        -                    -                    -                    130,560        
Administration 4,535,990     -                    -                    323,781        4,859,771     
Finance 647,798        -                    -                    536,017        1,183,815     
Municipal court 439,986        -                    -                    -                    439,986        
Police 10,930,416   -                    -                    123,153        11,053,569   
Fire 3,866,523     -                    -                    9,588            3,876,111     
Public works 5,401,532     -                    -                    395,252        5,796,784     
Community development 1,973,607     -                    -                    -                    1,973,607     
Parks and recreation 3,974,766     -                    -                    -                    3,974,766     

Total current 31,901,178   -                    -                    1,387,791     33,288,969   

Capital outlay:
Administration 24,950          -                    170,796        459,436        655,182        
Finance -                    -                    -                    166,766        166,766        
Police 365,333        -                    -                    62,822          428,155        
Fire -                    -                    -                    652,484        652,484        
Public works 115,697        -                    -                    325,627        441,324        
Parks and recreation 74,906          -                    -                    999,086        1,073,992     

Total capital outlay 580,886        -                    170,796        2,666,221     3,417,903     

Debt service:
Principal -                    5,785,000     -                    255,000        6,040,000     
Interest and fiscal charges -                    3,426,217     -                    442,327        3,868,544     
Bond issuance costs -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Fiscal charges -                    14,000          -                    -                    14,000          

Total debt service -                    9,225,217     -                    697,327        9,922,544     

Total expenditures 32,482,064   9,225,217     170,796        4,751,339     46,629,416   

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 2,977,297     1,627,413     (120,911)       (743,213)       3,740,586     

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 278,882        -                    -                    1,037,805     1,316,687     
Transfers out (3,595,000)    -                    -                    (335,037)       (3,930,037)    

Total other financing sources (uses) (3,316,118)    -                    -                    702,768        (2,613,350)    

Net change in fund balances (338,821)       1,627,413     (120,911)       (40,445)         1,127,236     

Fund balances, October 1 11,165,872   2,201,436     9,919,654     3,622,116     26,909,078   

Fund balances, September 30 $ 10,827,051   $ 3,828,849     $ 9,798,743     $ 3,581,671     $ 28,036,314   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-6

Net change in fund balances - governmental funds $ 1,127,236      

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are
different because:

The net revenue (expense) of internal service funds is reported with governmental
    activities in the statement of net assets. (54,630)         

Certain assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and are not
  reported as revenues in the funds. The following amounts represent the changes
  in these assets during the year:
      Property taxes receivable 108,071         
     Assessments receivable 6,033             
     Franchise taxes receivable 3,046             
     Court fines receivable 2,953             

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement
  of activities the cost of these assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and
  reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation ($11,356,604) 
 exceeded capital outlays ($15,957,105) and retirements ($14,567) in the current period. 4,585,934

Donations of capital assets increase net assets in the statement of activities, but are not
  reported in the funds because they do not provide current financial resources. (1,797,028)     

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. However, in the 
  statement of activities these costs are allocated over the term of the underlying debt
  and reported as amortization expense. This is the amount of amortization in the (126,100)       
  current period, net of additions for debt issue cost incurred.

Expenditures are recognized in the governmental fund when paid. However, the Statement
  of Activities is presented on an accrual basis and expenses are reported when incurred.
  The following is the net difference in pension costs 866,406         

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt does not require the use of current financial
   resources and is not reported in the funds. This is the amount of the change in accrued
   interest payable during the year. (33,086)         
 
Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds, but issuing 
  debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. Repayment of debt
  principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces long-
  term liabilities in the statement of net assets. This is the amount of repayments 
  ($6,040,000) and bond premium amortization ($13,941) in the current period. 6,053,941      

Compensated absences payable do not require the use of current financial resources
  and are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. This is the amount of
  the change in accrued compensated absences during the year. (27,819)         

$ 10,714,957    

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-7

Business-type Governmental
Activities Activities

Enterprise Fund Internal
Water and Sewer Service Funds

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,301,563     $ 177,229        
Investments 5,726,643     1,038,057     
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Interest
Accounts 4,157,172     -                   
Due from other funds 443,825 -                   

Inventory 298,111        -                   
Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 774,342        -                   
Investments 3,764,349     -                   

Total current assets 16,466,005   1,215,286     

Noncurrent assets:
Capital assets not being depreciated 1,725,207     -                   
Capital assets being depreciated, net 104,539,273 -                   

Total noncurrent assets 106,264,480 -                   

Total Assets 122,730,485 1,215,286     

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES
Deferred charge on refunding 1,236,454 -                   
Pension contributions after 12/31/16 207,351 -                   
Pension investment experience 242,495 -                   

Total Deferred Outflow of Resources 1,686,300 -                   

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,174,116     446,257        
Customer deposits 542,168        -                   
Due to other funds 82,783 4,396            
General obligation bonds payable - current 2,470,000 -                   
Liabilities payable from restricted assets:

Obligations under capital leases - current 351,672        -                   
Accrued interest payable 69,377          -                   

Total current liabilities 4,690,116     450,653        

Noncurrent liabilities:
General obligation bonds payable 29,020,454 -                   
Obligations under capital leases 3,881,713 -                   
Pension liability 1,361,415 -                   
Liability for compensated absences 147,409        -                   

Total noncurrent liabilities 34,410,991   -                   

Total Liabilities 39,101,107   450,653        

DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES
Pension actual experience vs assumptions 69,888 -                   

Total Deferred Inflow of Resources 69,888          -                   

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 73,291,095   -                   
Restricted for debt service 1,055,524     -                   
Restricted for construction 3,299,871     -                   
Unrestricted 7,599,300     764,633        

Total Net Assets $ 85,245,790   $ 764,633        

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-8

Business-type Governmental
Activities Activities

Enterprise Fund Internal
Water and Sewer Service Funds

OPERATING REVENUES:
Charges for services $ 24,519,314    $ 1,097,559      

Total operating revenues 24,519,314    1,097,559      

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Personnel services 2,292,759      -                     
Contractual services 13,480,261    4,793,919      
Materials and supplies 726,577         -                     
Operations 221,685         -                     
Utilities 442,149         -                     
Depreciation and amortization 2,974,235      -                     

Total operating expenses 20,137,666    4,793,919      

Operating Income (Loss) 4,381,648      (3,696,360)     

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):
Interest income 100,444         13,230           
Miscellaneous income 50,860           28,500           
Capital recovery fees 1,562,188      -                     
Paying agent fees (2,181)            -                     
Interest and fiscal charges (1,401,962)     -                     

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 309,349         41,730           

Loss before transfers and capital contributions 4,690,997      (3,654,630)     

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS:
Capital contributions 4,454,679      -                     
Transfers in -                     3,850,000      
Transfers out (986,650)        (250,000)        

Total transfers and capital contributions 3,468,029      3,600,000      

Increase (decrease) in net assets 8,159,026      (54,630)          

Net assets, October 1 77,086,764    819,263         

Net assets, September 30 $ 85,245,790    $ 764,633         

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
PROPRIETARY FUNDS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-9

Business-type Governmental
Activities Activities

Enterprise Fund Internal
Water and Sewer Service Funds

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Cash received from customers $ 23,850,756     $ 1,144,235       
Cash paid to employees for services (2,178,545)     -                     
Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (14,478,325)   (4,913,266)     

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 7,193,886       (3,769,031)     

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities:
Cash paid to other funds (2,022,292)     -                     
Cash received from other funds -                     3,329,703       

Net cash provided (used) by non-capital financing activities (2,022,292)     3,329,703       

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:
Acquisition or construction of capital assets (2,774,760)     -                     
Capital recovery fees received 1,562,188       -                     
Proceeds from capital debt 265,455          -                     
Principal paid on capital debt (2,985,475)     -                     
Interest and fees paid on capital debt (1,255,093)     -                     

Net cash provided by capital and related financing activities (5,187,685)     -                     

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Purchase of investments (1,497,002)     (150,630)        
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 2,435,596       527,435          
Interest and dividends received 100,444          13,230            

Net cash provided by investing activities 1,039,038       390,035          

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,022,947       (49,293)          
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,052,958       226,522          
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 2,075,905       $ 177,229          

Reported on Statement of Net Position
Unrestricted cash 1,301,563       177,229          
Restricted cash 774,342          -                     

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash
provided (used) by operating activities:

Operating Income (loss) $ 4,381,648       $ (3,696,360)     
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to

net cash provided (used) by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 2,974,235       -                     
Miscellaneous income -                     28,500            

Change in Assets and Liabilities:
Decrease (increase) in assets:

Receivables (723,198)        19,176            
Inventories (15,270)          -                     

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 422,517          (120,347)        
Customer deposits 54,640            -                     
Pension liability 87,128            -                     
Compensated absences 12,186            -                     

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ 7,193,886       $ (3,769,031)     

Non-cash investing and financing activities:
Capital contributions $ 1,562,188       $ -                     

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
-33-



EXHIBIT A-10

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,914             
Investments 1,628,142      

Total assets $ 1,636,056      

LIABILITIES
Due to developers $ 1,636,056      

Total liabilities $ 1,636,056      

Agency
Special Escrow
Agency Fund

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 

AGENCY FUNDS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

Reporting Entity 

 

The City of Rockwall, Texas (the "City") was founded in 1854 and incorporated in 1874. The City operates under 

the Council-Manager form of government as adopted by a home rule charter approved January 21, 1985. The City 

provides a full range of municipal services including public safety (police and fire), highway and streets, parks 

and recreation, health and social services, planning and zoning, and general administrative services. In addition, 

the City provides water and sewer services as a proprietary function of the City. 

 

The accounting policies of the City conform to generally accepted accounting principles issued by the 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) which is the recognized financial accounting standard 

setting body for governmental entities. The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the City's basic 

financial statements. 

 

The City is a home rule municipality governed by an elected Mayor and six-member City Council who appoint a 

City Manager. The City's (primary government) financial statements include its component units. The 

accompanying basic financial statements comply with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial 

Reporting Entity, in that the financial statements include all organizations, activities, functions and component 

units for which the City (the "primary government") is financially accountable. Financial accountability is defined 

as the appointment of a voting majority of a legally separate organization's governing body and either: (1) the 

City's ability to impose its will on the organization, or (2) the potential that the organization will provide a 

financial benefit to, or impose a financial burden on, the City. 

 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) is governed by a seven member Board of Directors 

appointed, at will, by the City Council. REDC represents the City by promoting it as a location for new business; 

it also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to support its activities.  

 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTPA) provides repair and maintenance of the common area within 

the park being developed by REDC. RTPA's Board of Directors is composed of representatives of the 

landowners. At September 30, 2017, REDC owned the majority of the land and the Board was therefore 

composed of REDC board members. When the park becomes 75% or more owned by private landowners, it will 

become an entity independent of the City. Until then, it is controlled by REDC, a discrete component unit of the 

City. RTPA, is effectively controlled by the City through REDC and thus provides a potential financial benefit or 

burden to the City. 

 

The funds of both REDC and RTPA are composed of governmental fund types. Stand alone financial statements 

for REDC and RTPA as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017, are not prepared. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net position and the statement of activities) report 

information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government and its component units. For the most 

part, the effect of inter-fund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which 

normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type 

activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the primary government 

is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary government is 

financially accountable. 

 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment 

are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or 

segment. Program revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit 

from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment, and (2) grants and contributions that 

are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and 

other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even 

though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual governmental 

funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 

accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are 

recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related 

cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar 

items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 

and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 

available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 

enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be 

available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are 

recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as 

expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to 

be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Only the portion of 

special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible to accrual as 

revenue of the current period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when 

cash is received by the City. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation – continued 

 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

 

The General Fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 

government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and interest 

on long-term debt of governmental funds. 

 

The G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund accounts for the acquisition or construction of capital assets used in 

the operation of governmental funds. 

 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater treatment plants, 

wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems. 

 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

 

Internal Service Funds account for employees' health insurance and workers' compensation coverage services 

provided to other departments or agencies of the government on a cost-reimbursement basis.  

 

Special Revenue Funds account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for 

specified purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital projects). 

 

Capital Projects Funds account for the acquisition of capital assets or the construction of major capital 

projects (such as streets and sidewalks) not being financed by proprietary funds. 

 

Fiduciary Funds account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent on behalf of others. 

The Agency Fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of operations or have a measurement 

focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. This fund is used to account for 

developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to various developments to be constructed at a later 

date. 

 

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989, generally are 

followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent that those standards 

do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. Governments also 

have the option of following subsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type activities and enterprise 

funds, subject to this same limitation. The City has elected not to follow subsequent private-sector guidance. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation – continued 
 

As a general rule the effect of inter-fund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 

statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between the City's 

water and sewer function and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would distort the 

direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 
 

Amounts reported as program revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 

privileges provided, (2) operating grants and contributions, and (3) capital grants and contributions, including 

special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program 

revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes, miscellaneous revenue, and interest income. 
 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating revenues 

and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 

proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the Water and Sewer 

enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services. The enterprise utility fund also recognizes as 

operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the system. 

Operating expenses for the enterprise fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and 

depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating 

revenues and expenses. 
 

Assets, liabilities, and net position or equity 
 

Deposits and investments 
 

The City maintains various accounts for each fund at its depository. The City also has cash maintained by 

agents for debt payments and reserves, construction reserves and workers' compensation claims. For purposes 

of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity 

of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
 

The City's investment policy authorizes the Director of Finance to invest in the following types of 

investments: 
 

a. Obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities with finite maturity dates, with a 

maximum maturity of not greater than five (5) years. Laddering of investments should be considered. 
 

b. Direct obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies and instrumentalities, with stated finite maturity 

dates. 
 

c. Other obligations, with finite maturity dates, the principal and interest of which are unconditionally 

guaranteed or insured by the State of Texas or the United States or their respective agencies or 

instrumentalities. 
 

d. Obligations of states, agencies, counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state having been 

rated as to investment quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm and having received a 

rating of not less than "A" or its equivalent. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity – continued 

 

Deposits and investments - continued 

 

e. Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the State of Texas or a savings 

bank domiciled in the State of Texas provided that they are: 

 

(1) Guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, 

 

(2) Secured by obligations outlined in items "a" through "d" above. The market value of all collateral 

must be marked to market on a daily basis and shall not be less than 102% of the principal amount of 

the certificate plus accrued interest, or 

 

(3) Secured in any other manner in an amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 

 

f. Repurchase agreements which are fully collateralized by obligations of the United States or its agencies 

and instrumentalities, marked to market on a daily basis with a market value of at least 102% of the 

principal invested, including accrued interest. The securities being purchased must be pledged to the City 

and held in the City's name by a third party selected and approved by the City. The repurchase agreement 

must have a defined termination date and be placed through a primary government securities dealer or a 

financial institution doing business in the State of Texas. The repurchase agreements should be secured 

by obligations approved in this policy. 

 

g. Banker's acceptances having a stated maturity of 270 days or less, to be liquidated in full at maturity, 

which are rated not less than "A-1" or "P-1" (or an equivalent rating) by at least one nationally 

recognized credit rating agency provided that it is eligible for borrowing from a Federal Reserve Bank. 

 

h. Commercial paper having a stated maturity of 270 days or less and rated not less than "A-1" or "P-1" (or 

an equivalent rating) by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies or one nationally recognized 

rating agency and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank organized and 

existing under the laws of the United States. 

 

i. No-load money market mutual fund registered with and regulated by the SEC, which has a dollar-

weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less. It must have included in its investment objectives its 

intent to maintain a stable net asset value of $1 for each share. The fund must provide the City with a 

prospectus and other information required by the SEC. 

 

j. No-load mutual funds, registered with and regulated by the SEC, having weighted maturity of less than 

two years, and which invests exclusively in investments approved by this policy. 

 

k. Investment pools which are approved by the City Council, provided they meet all the criteria for 

investment pools outlined in Chapter 2256, Texas Local Government Code, and maintain a continuous 

rating not lower than AAA or AAA-m (or an equivalent rating) from at least one nationally recognized 

rating service. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity – continued 

 

Deposits and investments - continued 

 

The City holds various mortgage-backed securities that offer higher yields but are sensitive to changes in 

interest rates and other market conditions. Timely payment of interest and principal are guaranteed by federal 

agencies. The City will not be required to sell these securities prior to maturity barring an event that would be 

isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City has no 

borrowed funds used for investing or reverse repurchase agreements. 

 

Investments having a maturity of one year or more, when purchased, are stated at fair value. Short-term 

investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. 

 

Receivables and payables 

 

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end of 

the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (i.e., the current portion of interfund loans) 

or "advances to/from other funds" (i.e., the non-current portion of interfund loans). All other outstanding 

balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other funds." Any residual balances outstanding 

between the governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the government-wide 

financial statements as "internal balances." 

 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance reserve 

account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they are not available for appropriation and are not 

expendable available financial resources. 

 

All trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for un-collectibles. Trade accounts receivable in excess 

of 60 days comprise the trade accounts receivable allowance for un-collectibles. 

 

Property taxes are levied on October 1st by the City based on the January 1st property values as assessed by 

the Rockwall Central Appraisal District. Taxes are due without penalty until January 31st of the next calendar 

year. After January 31st the City has an enforceable lien with respect to both real and personal property. 

Under state law, property taxes levied on real property constitute a perpetual lien on the real property which 

cannot be forgiven without specific approval of the State Legislature. Taxes applicable to personal property 

can be deemed uncollectible by the City. 

 

Inventories and prepaid items 

 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first in/first out (FIFO) method. Inventories of governmental 

funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. 

 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 

items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity – continued 

 

Restricted assets 

 

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund revenue bonds are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net 

assets because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 
 

Capital assets 
 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, 

sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns 

in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the City as assets with an initial 

individual cost of more than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. 

Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated 

capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 
 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend 

asset lives are not capitalized. 
 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest 

incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of the 

capitalized value of the assets constructed. 
 

Capital assets of the primary government, as well as the component units, are depreciated using the straight-

line method over the following estimated useful lives: 
 

Buildings 20 - 30 years

Building improvements 20 - 50 years

Public domain infrastructure 20 years

System infrastructure 50 years

Equipment 3 - 10 years  
 

Compensated absences  
 

It is the City's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits up to 

specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 6.67 hours per month. However, once an employee has accrued 120 

days of sick leave, earned sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of 

three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave up to a maximum of 15 sick leave days per year. Upon 

termination, any accumulated sick leave over 120 days shall be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of three 

days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave to be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation 

leave policy. Upon retirement from the City, all accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at a 

ratio of three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee if he/she has 

10 or more years of service to the City. Unused compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on 

termination. All vacation pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary 

fund financial statements. Compensated absences are reported in governmental funds only if they have 

matured for example, as a result of employee’s resignation and retirement. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity – continued 
 

Long-term obligations 
 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund type in the fund financial statements, long-

term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities, 

business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net position. Bond premiums and discounts, as 

well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight-line method 

which approximates the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond 

premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized over the term of the 

related debt. 
 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as 

bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing 

sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt 

issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt 

proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 
 

Fund equity 
 

Fund balance of governmental funds is reported in various categories based on the nature of any limitations 

requiring the use of resources for specific purposes. The government itself can establish limitations on the use 

of resources through either a commitment (committed fund balance) or an assignment (assigned fund 

balance). The committed fund balance classification includes amounts that can be used only for the specific 

purposes determined by a formal action of the government’s highest level of decision-making authority. The 

governing council is the highest level of decision-making authority for the government that can, by adoption 

of an ordinance prior to the end of the fiscal year, commit fund balance. Once adopted, the limitation 

imposed by the ordinance remains in place until a similar action is taken (the adoption of another ordinance) 

to remove or revise the limitation. 

 

Amounts in the assigned fund balance classification are intended to be used by the government for specific 

purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as committed. The Council may also assign fund balance 

as it does when appropriating fund balance to cover a gap between estimated revenue and appropriations in 

the subsequent year’s appropriated budget. Unlike commitments, assignments generally only exist 

temporarily. In other words, an additional action does not normally have to be taken for the removal of an 

assignment. Conversely, as discussed above, an additional action is essential to either remove or revise a 

commitment. 

 

Amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in a spendable form or are legally or contractually 

required to be maintained intact are classified as non-spendable fund balance. 

 

Amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constraints imposed by external providers, 

or imposed by constitutional provisions or enabling legislation are classified as restricted fund balance. 

 

Amounts that are available for any purpose are classified as unassigned fund balance; these amounts can be 

reported only in the City’s General Fund. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity – continued 
 

Fund equity - continued 
 

Fund balance amount represent the nature of the net resources that are reported in a governmental fund. The 

City fund balance classifications include non-spendable resources, restricted, and non-restricted (committed, 

assigned and unassigned) amounts. When the City incurs an expenditure and both restricted and unrestricted 

amounts are available, the City considers restricted amounts to have been spent first. When the City incurs an 

expenditure for an unrestricted amount, committed amounts are reduced first, followed by assigned amounts 

and then unassigned amounts for purposes in which any of those unrestricted fund balance classifications 

could be used. The City has not established a formal policy to set forth a minimum level for fund balances.  

 
 

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 

 A. Budgetary information 
 

The City follows the following procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 

statements: 
 

1. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 
 

2. Prior to October 1st, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 
 

3. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between departments within any fund; 

however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City 

Council. Therefore the fund level is the legal level of control. 
 

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. The legally 

adopted budgets for the General Fund, certain special revenue funds and the Debt Service Fund are 

adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 
 

5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the City Council. During 2017, individual 

amendments were not material in relation to the original appropriations. Any budgeted amounts 

appropriated at fiscal year-end and not spent automatically lapse. 

 

6. The City did not adopt budgets for certain Special Revenue Funds. These unbudgeted Special Revenue 

Funds were as follows: 

 

   Emergency Siren Fund 

  Art in Public Places Fund 

  

7. Capital project funds were not budgeted. Since project-length financial plans usually extend into two or 

more fiscal years, annual comparisons would be confusing and misleading. 
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2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY – continued 

 

B. Excess of expenditures over appropriations 

 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $3,002 in the Radio Fund due to an unanticipated minor change in 

the City’s contract to move to a county-wide interoperable radio system which occurred after the amended 

budget was adopted. 

 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $3,840 in the Recycling Fund. A budgeted transfer from this fund 

was less than anticipated which offset this amount. 

 

 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

 

 A. Deposits and investments 

 

Deposits 

 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City's deposits may not be 

returned or the City will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. At 

September 30, 2017, the City's deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 

pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the City's deposits 

were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

 

Under a contractual agreement with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), depository accounts 

are maintained by NTMWD for interest and sinking, debt, and construction reserves totaling $777,500, 

which are separately insured or secured by collateral pledged by NTMWD's depository. This amount is 

included in restricted cash on the statement of net assets. 

 

The deposits of REDC and RTPA are covered by the City's depository contract and, therefore, at 

September 30, 2017, these deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 

pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the deposits of REDC 

and RTPA were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

A. Deposits and investments – continued 

 

Investments 

 

At September 30, 2017, the City's investments were as follows: 
 

Carrying Maturity (months)

Value Less than 1  2 - 6  7 - 12 13 - 24+

Primary Government

U.S. Government Agencies

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. $ 960,568          $ -                      $ -                   $ 512,259       $ 448,309          

Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 2,517,386       -                      -                   -                   2,298,266       

Federal Farm Credit Bank 2,123,804       -                      -                   -                   1,796,679       

Federal Home Loan Bank 468,986          -                      -                   -                   1,100,578       

Treasury bills and notes 975,116          -                      -                   -                   975,116          

7,045,860       -                      -                   512,259       6,618,948       

Money Market Funds 27,775,683     27,775,683     -                   -                   -                      

Total Primary Government 34,821,543     27,775,683     -                   512,259       6,618,948       

Discretely Presented Component Units

Money Market Funds 2,734,288 2,734,288       -                   -                   -                      

Total Discretely Presented

 Component Units 2,734,288       2,734,288       -                   -                   -                      

Total Reporting Entity $ 37,555,831     $ 30,509,971     $ -                   $ 512,259       $ 6,618,948       

Rockwall Economic Development

 

Investments are reported in the Statement of net position as follows: 

 
Governmental activities $ 23,702,409       

Business-type activities 9,490,992         

Fiduciary Fund 1,628,142         

Discretely presented component units:

Rockwall EconomicDevelopment Corporation 2,734,288         

$ 37,555,831       

 

The City has invested with money market funds with ratings from Aaa to AAA. 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

 B. Receivables 

 

Receivable as of year-end for the government’s individual major funds an non-major, and proprietary funds, 

including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 

 
Debt GO Bonds Nonmajor Water and

General Service Capital and Other Sewer

Taxes receivable - delinquent $ 253,469    $ 256,170  $ -              $ 241         $ -                  

Fines receivable 363,350    

Allowance for uncollectibles $ (145,340)  $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -                  

$ 218,010    $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -                  

Accrued Interest $ 15,617      $ -              $ 11,867    $ 2,705      $ -                  

Accounts receivable $ 156,632    $ -              $ -              $ 326,456  $ 5,376,138

Allowance for uncollectibles -               -              -              -              (1,218,966)  

Net other receivables $ 156,632    $ -              $ -              $ 326,456  $ 4,157,172    

Assessments receivable $ -               $ -              $ -              $ 100,744  $ -                  

Other receivables $ 61,031      $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -                  
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

C. Deferred/Unearned Revenue 

 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not 

considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental funds also defer revenue 

recognition in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet earned. At the end of the current 

fiscal year, the various components of deferred revenue reported in the governmental funds were as follows: 

 

Unavailable Unearned

Delinquent property taxes receivable (General Fund) $ 291,618     $ -                 

Contract receivable not yet due (General Fund) 461,482     -                 

Fines receivable (General Fund) 101,738     -                 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (Debt Service Fund) 244,116     -                 

Developer contribution receivable (Harbor Debt Service) 106,717     -                 

Grants receivable (Recreational Development) 41,474       -                 

Assessments receivable not yet due (Street Improvements) 100,745     -                 

Seizures not awarded (Narcotics Unit) 50,327       50,327       

$ 1,398,217  $ 50,327       
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

 D. Capital assets 

 

Capital asset activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2017, was as follows: 

 
Balance Completed Balance

9/30/2016 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/2017

Governmental Activities:

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land $ 17,238,772          $ 690,000        $ -                   $ -                      $ 17,928,772     

Construction in progress 13,354,326          1,930,021     -                   (12,749,363)    2,534,984       

   Total capital assets not being

      depreciated 30,593,098          2,620,021     -                   (12,749,363)    20,463,756     

Capital assets being depreciated:

Buildings 20,131,411          (24,362)        -                      20,107,049     

Improvements other than buildings 32,131,092          1,522,657     -                   -                      33,653,749     

Machinery and equipment 19,836,645          2,550,449     (1,227,652)   -                      21,159,442     

Infrastructure 214,029,915        9,263,978     -                   12,749,363     236,043,256   

   Total capital assets being

      depreciated 286,129,063        13,337,084   (1,252,014)   12,749,363     310,963,496   

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings (7,031,368)           (643,415)       21,926          -                      (7,652,857)      

Improvements other than buildings (14,882,302)         (1,743,630)    -                   -                      (16,625,932)    

Machinery and equipment (14,336,382)         (1,468,032)    1,215,521     -                      (14,588,893)    

Infrastructure (86,379,940)         (7,501,527)    -                   -                      (93,881,467)    

   Total accumulated depreciation (122,629,992)       (11,356,604)  1,237,447     -                      (132,749,149)  

Total capital assets being

   depreciated, net 163,499,071        1,980,480     (14,567)        12,749,363     178,214,347   

Governmental activities 

   capital assets, net $ 194,092,169        $ 4,600,501     $ (14,567)        $ -                      $ 198,678,103   
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

 D. Capital assets – continued 

 
Balance Completed Balance

9/30/2016 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/2017

Business-Type Activities

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land $ 799,533           $ -                    $ (265,455)   $ -                  $ 534,078          

Construction in progress 1,881,337        1,440,943     -                (2,131,151)  1,191,129       

   Total capital assets not being

      depreciated 2,680,870        1,440,943     (265,455)   (2,131,151)  1,725,207       

Capital assets being depreciated:

Buildings 198,109           -                    -                -                  198,109          

Improvements other than buildings 118,956,587    4,703,330     -                2,131,151   125,791,068   

Sewage treatment plants

and pump station 12,516,072      -                    -                -                  12,516,072     

Machinery and equipment 6,551,734        1,085,165     (167,714)   -                  7,469,185       

   Total capital assets being

      depreciated 138,222,502    5,788,495     (167,714)   2,131,151   145,974,434   

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings (141,045)          (5,434)           -                -                  (146,479)         

Improvements other than buildings (27,749,052)     (2,473,069)    -                -                  (30,222,121)    

Sewage treatment plants

and pump station (6,157,961)       (248,847)       -                -                  (6,406,808)      

Machinery and equipment (4,580,580)       (246,885)       167,714     -                  (4,659,751)      

   Total accumulated depreciation (38,628,638)     (2,974,235)    167,714     -                  (41,435,159)    

Total capital assets being

   depreciated, net 99,593,864      2,814,260     -                2,131,151   104,539,275   

Governmental activities 

   capital assets, net $ 102,274,734    $ 4,255,203     $ (265,455)   $ -                  $ 106,264,482   

 
 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

 

Governmental activities:

Administration $ 817,687       

Police 654,329       

Fire 744,194       

Public Works 7,758,130    

Parks & Recreation 1,382,264    

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities $ 11,356,604  

Business-type activities

Water and Sewer $ 248,847       
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

 D. Capital assets – continued 

 

Construction commitments 

 

The City has active construction projects as of September 30, 2017. At year end the City's commitments with 

contractors are as follows: 
 

Spent to Remaining

Project Date Commitment

Parks Project $ 309,377       $ 351,195       

Water Utility Project $ 198,773       $ 400,596       

 
 

Capital asset activity of the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (a discretely presented component 

unit) for the year ended September 30, 2017, was as follows: 

 

Balance Completed Balance

9/30/2016 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/2017

Capital assets being depreciated:

Furniture and fixtures $ 54,767                $ -                   $ -                  $ -                     $ 54,767           

   Total capital assets being

      depreciated 54,767                -                   -                  -                     54,767           

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Furniture and fixtures (25,880)              (6,072)          -                  (31,952)          

   Total accumulated depreciation (25,880)              (6,072)          -                  -                     (31,952)          

Total capital assets being

   depreciated, net $ 28,887                $ (6,072)          $ -                  $ -                     $ 22,815           
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

E. Inter-fund receivables, payables, and transfers 

 

The composition of inter-fund balances as of September 30, 2017, is as follows: 

 

Fund Receivable Payable

General Fund $ 380,393     $ 24,323       

Debt Service 7,689         3,978         

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects -                 -                 

Non-major Governmental Funds 57              28,552       

Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund 20,605       82,783       

Internal Service Funds -                 4,396         

Discretely Presented Component Unit -                 264,712     

Totals $ 408,744     $ 408,744     
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

E. Inter-fund receivables, payables, and transfers – continued 

 

The outstanding balances between funds result primarily from the time delay between the dates that inter-

fund goods and services are provided and payments between funds are made.  Also, working capital loans are 

made to capital projects funds in advance of debt issuances.  These are expected to be collected within one 

year. 

 

The composition of inter-fund transfers for the year ended September 30, 2017, is as follows: 

 

Fund Transfer In Transfer Out

Major Governmental Funds

   General Fund $ 278,882        $ 3,595,000     

Non-major Governmental Funds 1,037,805     335,037        

Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund -                    986,650        

Internal Service Funds 3,850,000     250,000        

Total $ 5,166,687     $ 5,166,687     

 
 

Transfers are used to move unrestricted revenues to finance various programs or capital projects that the City 

must account for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations. 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt 

 

General obligation debt 

 

The City issues general obligation debt (in the form of general obligation bonds, certificates of obligation, 

contractual obligations, and notes payable) to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major 

capital facilities. General obligation debt has been issued for both governmental and business-type activities. 

These issues are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the City. General obligation debt 

outstanding as of September 30, 2017, is as follows:  

 
Original Year of Final Interest Balance

Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/2017

Governmental Activities

  General Obligation Bonds:

    Improvements $ 9,515,000     2008 2028 2.05% - 5.0% $ 445,000          

    Improvements 9,065,000     2009 2029 2.0% - 4.6% 4,220,000       

    Improvements and refunding 8,535,000     2011 2031 2.0% - 5.0% 6,990,000       

    Improvements 7,905,000     2013 2033 2.0% - 5.0% 6,740,000       

    Refunding 9,820,000     2014 2025 2.15% - 3.65% 9,410,000       

    Refunding 2,340,000     2015 2026 1.790% 2,065,000       

    Refunding 59,220,000   2015 2037 2.0% - 5.0% 55,365,000     

Total General Obligation Bonds 85,235,000     

  Certificates of Obligation Bonds:

    Improvements 5,125,000     2009 2029 2.00% - 4.60% 1,685,000       

    Improvements 4,675,000     2011 2031 2.00% - 4.25% 3,710,000       

    Improvements 1,330,000     2011 2031 2.00% - 5.30% 1,170,000       

    Improvements 2,625,000     2013 2033 2.00% - 4.38% 1,140,000       

Total Certificates of Obligation 7,705,000       

Total Governmental Activities 92,940,000     

General Obligation Debt

Business-type Activities

  General Obligation Bonds:

    Improvements 5,740,000     2011 2031 2.00% - 5.00% 2,200,000       

    Improvements 2,800,000     2015 2025 1.79% 2,175,000       

    Improvements 15,550,000   2016 2028 2.00% - 5.00% 15,455,000     

Total General Obligation Bonds 19,830,000     

  Certificates of Obligation:

    Improvements 16,895,000   2008 2028 3.00% - 5.00% 790,000          

    Improvements 3,480,000     2013 2031 2.00% - 4.375% 2,960,000       

    Improvements 5,570,000     2016 2035 3.00% 5,160,000       

Total Certificates of Obligation 8,910,000       

Total Business Type Activities 

General Obligation Debt 28,740,000     

Total General Debt $ 121,680,000   
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general obligation debt are as follows: 

 

Governmental Activities Business Type Activities

Year Principal Interest Principal Interest Total

2018 $ 6,040,000      3,665,619     2,470,000     1,124,214    $ 13,299,833     

2019 7,095,000      3,430,397     2,575,000     1,038,949    14,139,346     

2020 6,690,000      3,125,841     2,580,000     933,495       13,329,336     

2021 6,205,000      2,854,504     2,465,000     828,952       12,353,456     

2022 6,460,000      2,603,418     2,585,000     724,808       12,373,226     

2023 - 2027 33,040,000    8,813,848     11,525,000   2,084,694    55,463,542     

2028 - 2032 18,550,000    3,401,668     3,450,000     469,488       25,871,156     

2033 - 2037 8,860,000      754,819        1,090,000     61,869         10,766,688     

$ 92,940,000     $ 28,650,114    $ 28,740,000    $ 7,266,469     $ 157,596,583   

 
Capitalized lease obligations 

 

The City has entered into contracts with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), a conservation 

and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, for the construction and operation of 

certain water and plants and to provide treated water to the City. The contractual obligations have been 

treated as capitalized lease obligations. 

 

Capitalized lease obligations outstanding as of September 30, 2017, are as follows: 

 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance

Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/2017

Capital Leases

 Business-type activities

    Ground storage facility $ 2,013,434   2005 2025 various $ 1,023,385   

     Pump station 2,145,000   2006 2026 various 1,225,000   

     Buffalo Creek plant 2,960,000   2008 2028 various 1,985,000   

4,233,385   

    Total Capitalized Lease Obligations $ 4,233,385   

 
 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

-55- 

  

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Future minimum lease payments under capitalized lease obligations as of September 30, 2017, are as follows: 

 

Business-type

Year Activities Total

2018 $ 561,522        $ 561,522       

2019 566,822        566,822       

2020 570,987        570,987       

2021 570,645        570,645       

2022 567,605        567,605       

2023 - 2027 2,389,152     2,389,152    

2028 - 2032 248,513        248,513       

Total payments 5,475,246     5,475,246    

Less imputed interest (1,241,861)    (1,241,861)  

Total Capital Lease Obligations $ 4,233,385     $ 4,233,385    
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Changes in long-term liabilities 

 

Long-term liability activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2017, was as 

follows: 

 
Balance Balance Due Within

9/30/2016 Additions Retirements 9/30/2017 One Year

Governmental activities:

General obligation bonds $ 90,400,000     $ -                  $ (5,165,000)     $ 85,235,000     $ 5,355,000  

Certificates of obligation 8,580,000       -                  (875,000)        7,705,000       685,000     

Unamortized premium (discount) 1,709,884       -                  (112,158)        1,597,726       112,158     

Total bonds payable 100,689,884   -                  (6,152,158)     94,537,726     6,152,158  

Compensated absences 1,670,479       27,819        -                     1,698,298       426,442     

Governmental activity long-term liabilities $ 102,360,363   $ 27,819        $ (6,152,158)     $ 96,236,024     $ 6,578,600  

Business-type activities:

General obligation bonds and certificates $ 31,230,000     $ -                  $ (2,490,000)     $ 28,740,000     $ 2,470,000  

Unamortized premium (discount) 2,907,590       -                  (298,510)        2,609,080       298,510     

Total bonds payable 34,137,590     -                  (2,788,510)     31,349,080     2,768,510  

Capital lease obligations 4,571,724       -                  (338,339)        4,233,385       351,672     

Compensated absences 135,223          12,186        -                     147,409          28,816       

Business-type activities $ 38,844,537     $ 12,186        $ (3,126,849)     $ 35,729,874     $ 3,148,998  

 
 

For the governmental activities, compensated absences are generally liquidated by the General Fund. 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Authorized and unissued debt 

 

The following table details the status of all authorized and unissued debt as of September 30, 2017: 

 

General Obligation Bonds Balance

Year Amount Amount Unissued

Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/2017

1985 $ 1,500,000     $ (600,000)         $ 900,000        

1994 4,100,000     (3,600,000)      500,000        

2012 27,800,000   (7,905,000)      19,895,000   

Totals $ 33,400,000   $ (12,105,000)    $ 21,295,000   

Revenue Bonds Balance

Year Amount Amount Unissued

Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/2017

1980 $ 2,000,000     $ (1,060,000)      $ 940,000        

1985 1,540,000     -                      1,540,000     

Totals $ 3,540,000     $ (1,060,000)      $ 2,480,000     
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Discretely presented component units 

 

REDC, a discretely presented component unit, has the following debt outstanding as of September 30, 2017:  

 
Original Year of Final Interest Balance

Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/2017

Sales Tax Revenue Bonds:

  Improvements $ 4,545,000     2008 2028 7.00% $ 3,180,000       

  Improvements 4,595,000     2013 2033 2% - 4.00% 3,935,000       

  Improvements 2,405,000     2012 2019 2.00% 720,000          

Total Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 7,835,000       

Certificates of Obligation

   Infrastructure improvements 6,130,000     2008 2028 3.00% - 5.00% 285,000          

   Infrastructure improvements 7,610,000     2013 2033 1.65% - 5.82% 6,470,000       

   Refunding 3,565,000     2015 2025 1.79% 3,145,000       

   Refunding 3,585,000     2016 2028 2.00% - 5.00% 3,560,000       

Total Certificates of Obligation 13,460,000     

Total $ 21,295,000     

 
 

 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for REDC debt are as follows: 

 

Governmental Activities

Year Principal Interest Total

2018 $ 1,640,000     $ 924,233        $ 2,564,233     

2019 1,680,000     871,230        2,551,230     

2020 1,370,000     810,287        2,180,287     

2021 1,425,000     756,483        2,181,483     

2022 1,485,000     696,247        2,181,247     

2023 - 2027 8,105,000     2,443,271     10,548,271   

2028 - 2032 4,695,000     846,190        5,541,190     

2033 - 2037 895,000        44,268          939,268        

Total $ 21,295,000   $ 7,392,209     $ 28,687,209   
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Long-term liability activity of the REDC for the year ended September 30, 2017, was as follows: 

 

Balance Balance Due Within

9/30/2016 Additions Retirements 9/30/2017 One Year

Sales tax revenue bonds $ 15,565,000   $ -                    $ (1,025,000)   $ 14,540,000   $ 1,055,000   

Certificates of obligation 7,320,000     -                    (565,000)      6,755,000     585,000      

Unamortized premium (discount) 148,537        -                    (16,264)        132,273        16,264        

   Total bonds payable 23,033,537   -                    (1,606,264)   21,427,273   1,656,264   

Compensated absences 18,813          1,652            -                   20,465          13,988        

Total $ 23,052,350   $ 1,652            $ (1,606,264)   $ 21,447,738   $ 1,670,252   

 
 

4. OTHER INFORMATION 

 

A. Risk management 

 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 

errors and omissions; injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims of various natures. 

 

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of City employees and their 

covered dependents and minimize the total cost of annual medical insurance to the City. Medical claims in 

any one year exceeding $100,000 per covered individual, or approximately $2,472,883 in the aggregate for 

the group, are covered through a private insurance carrier. Additionally, life insurance policy premiums for 

each employee are paid through the fund. The self-insurance fund is funded by operating transfers from other 

funds and charges to employees for extended benefits at their option. The City does not believe there are 

material claims incurred but not reported as of September 30, 2017. 

 

The City uses a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program (as permitted by law and its home rule 

charter) to insure itself against the various risks of liability or loss to which it is exposed, either through an 

insurance provider or through a defined self-insurance program. The City issued certificates of obligation, 

based on an actuarial analysis, to fund a self-insured workers' compensation plan. Under this plan, workers' 

compensation insurance is provided in accordance with state statutes to all City employees. To protect the 

assets of the plan from a catastrophic claim, the City has purchased stop loss coverage in the amount of 

$200,000 per occurrence with a maximum City liability of $600,000 per year. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

A. Risk management – continued 

 

The Workers' Compensation Fund (an internal service fund) accounts for the activity of this plan. The City 

establishes claim liabilities based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims reported but unsettled and of 

claims incurred but not reported. Any claims incurred and not reported are not believed to be significant to 

the City's financial statements.  

 

Changes in the balances of claims liabilities during the past two years are as follows: 

 

Employee Benefits Worker's Compensation

2017 2016 2017 2016

Claims payable beginning of the year $ 179,290      $ 242,921       $ 152,373     $ 82,450       

Claims incurred 4,161,875   3,927,007    177,722     273,662     

Payment on claims (3,945,538) (3,990,638)   (253,706)    (203,739)    

$ 395,627      $ 179,290       $ 76,389       $ 152,373     

 
 

Commercial insurance is purchased for the other risks of loss to which the City is exposed. There have been 

no significant reductions in insurance coverage and settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance 

coverage for the current year or the three prior years. 

 

 B. North Texas Municipal Water District 

 

The District is a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, created 

and functioning under Chapter 62, Acts of 1951, 52nd Legislature, Regular Session, as amended, originally 

compiled as Vernon's Article 8270-141 (the "Act"), pursuant to Article 16, Section 59 of the Texas 

Constitution. The District comprises all of the territory of its member cities, viz., Allen, Garland, Princeton, 

Plano, Mesquite, Wylie, Rockwall, Farmersville, McKinney, Richardson, Forney, Royse City, and Frisco (the 

"Member Cities"). The District was created for the purpose of providing a source of water supply for 

municipal, domestic and industrial use and for the treatment, processing, and transportation of such water to 

its Member Cities and to its other customers located in North Central Texas, all within the Dallas Standard 

Metropolitan Statistical Area. 

 

Under the Act, including specifically Section 27 thereof, and under the Constitution and Statutes of the State 

of Texas, the District has broad powers to: (1) impound, control, store, preserve, treat, transmit and use storm 

and flood water, the water of rivers and streams, and underground water for irrigation, power and all other 

useful purposes and to supply water for municipal, domestic, power, industrial and commercial uses and 

purposes and all other beneficial uses and purposes; and (2) collect, transport, process, treat, dispose of, and 

control all municipal, domestic, industrial or commercial waste whether in fluid, solid or composite state, 

including specifically the control, abatement or reduction of all types of pollution. The City retains no 

ongoing financial interest, equity investments, and/or responsibilities for the District other than the 

contractual arrangements discussed more fully herein. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

 B. North Texas Municipal Water District – continued 

 

The District has long-term contracts with the City to supply treated water and sewer treatment. The City's 

water contract with the District provides that the City pay a predetermined annual amount for treated water in 

twelve monthly installments. The amount of this annual payment is based upon an annually established rate 

per thousand gallons and the largest annual amount of water consumption of past years. The City owns one 

sewage treatment facility, Squabble Creek, and in 1978 entered into an agreement with the District for the 

construction of a second facility, Buffalo Creek. Under the terms of this agreement, the District issued 

contractually secured bonds in its name to construct and operate this sewage disposal plant for the City. In 

subsequent years, similar contractual agreements have been made to enable the District to expand the sewage 

treatment facilities and continue to provide sewage treatment services to the City. Under the terms of these 

contracts, the City's payments, which began when the facilities were first utilized, are equal to the operating 

and maintenance expenses for the next ensuing calendar year, as shown in the annual budget. The contracts 

further provide that the debt service payments will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the 

bonds on the next succeeding interest payment date, plus the fees and charges of the paying agent and the 

registrar. 

 

These contractual obligations have been included as capital lease obligations in amounts equal to the bonds 

outstanding under these agreements. Accordingly, the related assets have been capitalized and are being 

depreciated over the estimated life of the facilities. 

 

The outstanding principal balance on the bond issues as of September 30, 2017, is $4,233,385.  See Note 4F 

for the annual requirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30, 2017. 

 

With respect to the ground storage reservoir discussed above, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are 

contractually obligated to make timely payments to the District representing 66.67% and 33.33%, 

respectively, of the related operating expenses and debt service payments. While the City anticipates its share 

of these payments to be 66.67%, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are each contractually obligated to make 

any payments which the other party is required, but is unable, to make to the District. 

 

C. Contingent liabilities and commitments 

 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such agencies. 

Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable 

funds. The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at 

this time although the City expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

 

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 

determinable, it is the opinion of the City's management that the resolution of these matters will not have a 

material adverse effect on the financial condition of the City. 

 

As described in Note 4F above, the general revenues of the City are contingently liable in the amount of 

$28,740,000 for general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation which are currently outstanding and 

recorded as obligations of the Enterprise Fund. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

C. Contingent liabilities and commitments – continued 

 

The City contracts for solid waste disposal with a third party. Under the terms of the agreement, the City bills 

and collects the residential billing and remits that amount to the contracting party. The contractor bills the 

commercial customers and remits a franchise fee to the City based on total revenues received from the 

contract. 

 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation provides monetary incentives to companies to relocate 

within the City of Rockwall. At September 30, 2017, these commitments totaled $3,256,666. 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans 

 

 Plan Description: 

 

The City participates as one of 866 plans in the nontraditional, joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit 

pension plan administered by the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS). TMRS is an agency created 

by the State of Texas and administered in accordance with the TMRS Act, Subtitle G, Title 8, Texas 

Government Code (the TMRS Act) as an agent multiple-employer retirement system for municipal 

employees in the State of Texas. The TMRS Act places the general administration and management of the 

System with a six-member Board of Trustees. Although the Governor, with the advice and consent of the 

Senate, appoints the Board, TMRS is not fiscally dependent on the State of Texas.  TMRS’s defined benefit 

pension plan is a tax-qualified plan under Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code. TMRS issues a 

publicly available comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) that can be obtained at www.tmrs.com. 

 

All eligible employees of the City are required to participate in TMRS. 

 

Benefits Provided: 

 

TMRS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Benefit provisions are adopted by the governing 

body of the City, within the options available in the state statutes governing TMRS. 

 

At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the employee’s contributions, with interest, and the 

city-financed monetary credits with interest were used to purchase an annuity. Members may choose to 

receive their retirement benefit in one of seven actuarially equivalent payments options. Members may also 

choose to receive a portion of their benefit as a Partial Lump Sum Distribution in an amount equal to 12, 24, 

or 36 monthly payments, which cannot exceed 75% of the member’s deposits and interest. 

 

At the date the plan began, the City granted monetary credits for service rendered before the plan began of a 

theoretical amount equal to two times what would have been contributed by the employee, with interest, prior 

to establishment of the plan. Monetary credits, also known as the matching ratio, are 200% of the employee’s 

accumulated contributions and are only payable in the form of an annuity. 

 

http://www.tmrs.com/
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

 

Benefits Provided - continued: 

 

Beginning in 1993, the City granted an annually repeating (automatic) basis for a monetary credit referred to 

as an updated service credit (USC) which is a theoretical amount which takes into account salary increases or 

plan improvements. If at any time during their career an employee earns a USC, this amount remains in their 

account earning interest at 5% until retirement. At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the 

employee’s accumulated contributions with interest and the employer match plus employer-financed 

monetary credits, such as USC, with interest were used to purchase an annuity. Additionally, initiated in 

1993, the City provided an annually repeating (automatic) basis cost of living adjustments (COLA) for 

retirees equal to a percentage of the change in the consumer price index. (CPI). 

 

A summary of plan provisions for the City are as follows: 

 

Employee Deposit Rate 7%

Matching Ratio (City to Employee) 2 to 1

Years required for vesting 5

Service retirement eligibility 20 years at any age, 5 years

at age 60 and above

Updated Service Cost 100% Repeating

Annuity Increase to retirees 70% of CPI Repeating  
 
The City does not participate in Social Security. 

 

Employees covered by benefit terms – 

 

At the December 31, 2016 valuation and measurement date, the following employees were covered by the 

benefit terms: 

 

 
 

Retirees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 85

Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 83

Active employees 262

430
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

 

Contributions: 

 

Under the state law governing TMRS, the contribution rate for each city is determined annually by the 

consulting actuary, using the Entry Age Normal (EAN) actuarial cost method. The actuarially determined rate 

is the estimated amount necessary to finance the cost of benefits earned by employees during the year, with 

an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. 

 

Employees for the City of Rockwall were required to contribute 7% of their annual gross earnings during the 

fiscal year. For fiscal year 2017, the City made contributions of 16.36%, for calendar year 2016 and 16.58% 

in 2017 which was the actuarially determined city contribution. 

 

Net Pension Liability: 

 

The City’s Net Pension Liability (NPL) was measured as of December 31, 2016, and the Total Pension 

Liability (TPL) used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that 

date.  

 

Actuarial assumptions –  

 

The Total Pension Liability in the December 31, 2016 actuarial valuation was determined using the following 

actuarial assumptions: 
 

 Inflation   2.5% per year 

 Overall payroll growth  2.9% per year 

 Investment Rate of Return 6.75%, net of pension plan investment expense, including 

inflation  

 

Salary increases were based on a service-related table. Mortality rates for active members, retirees, and 

beneficiaries were based on the gender-distinct RP2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Table, with male rates 

multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103%. The rates are projected on a fully generational 

basis by scale BB to account for future mortality improvements. For disabled annuitants, the gender-distinct 

RP2000 Combined Health Mortality Tables with Blue Collar Adjustment are used with males rates 

multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103% with a 3-year set-forward for both males and 

females. In addition, a 3% minimum mortality rate is applies to reflect the impairment for younger members 

who become disables. The rates are projected on a fully generational basis by scale BB to account for future 

mortality improvements subject to the 3% floor. 

 

Actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2016 valuation were based on the results of actuarial 

experience studies. This experience study was for the period December 31, 2010 through December 31, 

2014. Healthy post-retirement mortality rates and annuity purchase rates were updated based on a Mortality 

Experience Investigation Study covering 2009 through 2011, and dated December 31, 2013. These  
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued  

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

 

assumptions were first used in the December 31, 2013 valuation, along with a change to the Entry Age 

Normal (EAN) actuarial cost method. Assumptions are reviewed annually. No additional changes were made 

for the 2016 valuation. After the Asset Allocation Study analysis and experience investigation study, the 

Board amended the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments from 7% to 6.75% 

effective January 1, 2017. Plan assets are managed on a total return basis with an emphasis on both capital 

appreciation as well as the production of income, in order to satisfy the short-term and long-term needs of 

TMRS. 

 

The pension plan’s policy in regard to the allocation of invested assets is established and may be amended by 

the TMRS Board of Trustees. 

 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determine using a building-block 

method in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension 

plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined 

to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the 

target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of 

arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table: 

 

Long-Term

Expected Real

Target Rate of Return

Asset Class Allocation (Arithmetic)

Domestic Equity 17.50% 4.55%

International Equity 17.50% 6.35%

Core Fixed Income 10.00% 1.00%

Non-Core Fixed Income 20.00% 4.15%

Real Return 10.00% 4.15%

Real Estate 10.00% 4.75%

Absolute Return 10.00% 4.00%

Private Equity 5.00% 7.75%

Total 100.00%

 
Discount Rate –  

 

The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 6.75%. The projection of each cash flows used 

to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will remain at the current 7% and employer 

contributions will be made at the rates specified in statute. Based on that assumption, the pension plan’s Fiduciary 

Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. 

Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of 

projected benefit payments to determine the Total Pension Liability. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

 

Changes in the Net Pension Liability –  

 

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at 12/31/2015 $ 75,661,160       $ 60,985,508       $ 14,675,652      

Changes for the year:

Service cost 3,383,642         -                       3,383,642        

Interest 5,158,244         -                       5,158,244        

Change in benefit terms -                       -                       -                       

Difference between expected -                       -                       -                       

   and actual experience (357,796)          -                       (357,796)          

Changes in assumptions -                       -                       -                       

Contribution - employer -                       2,897,712         (2,897,712)       

Contribution - employee -                       1,250,554         (1,250,554)       

Net investment income -                       4,123,871         (4,123,871)       

Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (1,869,095)       (1,869,095)       -                       

Administrative expense -                       (46,547)            46,547             

Other changes -                       (2,508)              2,508               

Net changes 6,314,995         6,353,987         (38,992)            

Balance at 12/31/2016 $ 81,976,155       $ 67,339,495       $ 14,636,660      

 
 

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate –  

 

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as 

well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-

percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75%) than the current rate: 

 

1% Decrease in Current 1% Increase in

Discount Rate Single Rate Discount Rate

5.75% Assumption 6.75% 7.75%

City's net pension liability $ 27,475,760 $ 14,636,660 $ 4,189,439
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 
 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position –  
 

Detailed information about the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is available in a separately-issued 

TMRS financial report. That report may be obtained on the Internet at www.tmrs.com. Pension Expense and 

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions: 
 

For the year ended September 30, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of $3,065,444. This amount is 

included as part of Personnel Services expenses within the functional program activities. 
 

At September 30, 2017, the City reported deferred outflow and inflows of resources related to pensions from 

the following sources: 
 

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of  Inflows of

Resources Resources

Contributions subsequent to

the measurement date $ 2,207,113      $                  -

Difference between projected

and actual investment earnings 2,681,268                       -

Differences between actuarial assumptions

and actual experience                  - 698,747         

Changes in actuarial assumptions used                  - 77,056           

Total $ 4,888,381      $ 775,803         

 
 

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date of $2,064,392 will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability for the 

measurement year ending December 31, 2017 (i.e. recognized in the City’s financial statements      

September 30, 2017). Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to 

pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

 

Measurement

Year Ended

December 31, Amount

2017 $ 790,058      

2018 790,057      

2019 652,996      

2020 (151,344)     

2021 (135,139)     

Thereafter (41,164)       

Total $ 1,905,464   

 

http://www.tmrs.com/
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

 

Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund 
 

The City acts as agent for the Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund (the "Fund") 

which is a component unit of the State of Texas. The City reimbursed the Fund $15,775 for benefits paid on 

a pay-as-you-go basis during the year in recognition of services provided to the City by volunteer emergency 

services personnel. The Fund has a Board of Directors not designated by City officials and is administered by 

the State Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner. There are 2 active participants currently covered by the Fund 

and payments are being made to 36 retirees or their survivors. The Fund does not prepare separate financial 

statements for participating departments; however, financial statements for the Fund as a whole may be 

obtained from the administrator at Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner, P.O. Box 12577, Austin, Texas 

78711. 

 

 

5. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 

Subsequent events have been evaluated through June 18, 2018, which is the date the financial statements 

were available to be issued. 

 

On November 21, 2017, The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation refunded the corporation’s 

outstanding series 2008 Sales Tax Revenue bonds in the amount of $2,975,000 by issuing new Sales Tax 

Revenue Refunding bonds in the amount of $3,165,000 to be repaid at 3.00% interest with final maturity on 

August 1, 2028. 

 

The City of Rockwall held a bond election on May 5, 2018 in which the voters approved the issuance of 

$85,000,000 of general obligation bonds for street reconstruction projects. The roads which will be 

reconstructed include concrete streets which have generally been in place more than 30 years. An 

independent study of road conditions was conducted in 2016 and the results will be used to decide the street 

priorities. The City intends to issue the debt in several series over a ten-year period as outstanding principal is 

retired. 
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EXHIBIT B-1

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 10,809,500 $ 11,129,000 $ 11,023,225   $ (105,775)        
Sales taxes 16,036,200 16,210,050 16,364,797   154,747          
Franchise taxes 3,405,000 3,264,000 3,154,432     (109,568)        
Charges for services 461,750 741,250 842,735        101,485          
Permits 1,102,550 1,641,450 1,771,512     130,062          
Municipal court 1,092,000 1,094,000 977,083        (116,917)        
Intergovernmental 886,150 896,150 971,369        75,219            
Interest income 35,500 73,000 33,257          (39,743)          
Miscellaneous 111,500 122,550 203,429        80,879            
Contributions and donations 79,000 104,000 117,522 13,522            

Total revenues 34,019,150   35,275,450   35,459,361   183,911          

Expenditures:
Current:

Mayor/council 124,450 134,850 130,560        4,290              
Administration 4,524,500 4,612,600 4,535,990     76,610            
Finance 750,100 681,250 647,798        33,452            
Municipal court 468,400 459,650 439,986        19,664            
Police 11,334,950 11,019,870 10,930,416   89,454            
Fire 3,891,000 3,988,550 3,866,523     122,027          
Public works 5,269,700 5,734,650 5,401,532     333,118          
Community development 2,015,700 2,010,700 1,973,607     37,093            
Parks and recreation 3,951,050 4,075,250 3,974,766     100,484          

Total current 32,329,850   32,717,370   31,901,178   816,192          

Capital outlay:
Administration 25,000 25,000 24,950          50                   
Police 374,000 374,000 365,333        8,667              
Public works 120,250 120,250 115,697        4,553              
Parks and recreation 86,600 86,600 74,906          11,694            

Total capital outlay 605,850        605,850        580,886        24,964            

Total expenditures 32,935,700   33,323,220   32,482,064   841,156          

Excess of revenues over expenditures 1,083,450     1,952,230     2,977,297     1,025,067       

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 291,500 291,500 278,882        (12,618)          
Transfers out (3,595,000) (3,595,000) (3,595,000)   -                     

Total other financing sources (uses) (3,303,500)   (3,303,500)   (3,316,118)   (12,618)          

Net change in fund balances (2,220,050)   (1,351,270)   (338,821)      1,012,449       

Fund balances, October 1 11,165,872 11,165,872   11,165,872   -                     

Fund balances, September 30 $ 8,945,822     $ 9,814,602     $ 10,827,051   $ 1,012,449       

Budgeted Amounts

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND
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EXHIBIT B-2

Plan Year

A. Total Pension Liability

Service cost $ 2,947,094    $ 3,357,626    $ 3,383,642      
Interest (on the Total Pension Liability) 4,544,927    4,940,548    5,158,244      
Changes of benefit terms -                   -                   -                     
Difference between expected and actual experience (114,323)      (458,262)      (357,796)        
Change of assumptions -                   (108,126)      -                     
Benefits payments, including refunds of employee contributions (1,920,326)   (1,942,137)   (1,869,095)     

Net Change in Total Pension Liability 5,457,372    5,789,649    6,314,995      

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 64,414,139  69,871,511  75,661,160    

Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) $ 69,871,511  $ 75,661,160  $ 81,976,155    

B. Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions - employer $ 2,761,413    $ 2,950,480    $ 2,897,712      
Contributions - employee 1,202,324    1,255,523    1,250,554      
Net investment income 3,067,672    86,617         4,123,871      
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (1,920,326)   (1,942,137)   (1,869,095)     
Administrative expense (32,021)        (52,749)        (46,547)          
Other (2,633)          (2,605)          (2,508)            

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 5,076,429    2,295,129    6,353,987      

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 53,613,949  58,690,378  60,985,508    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 58,690,378  $ 60,985,507  $ 67,339,495    

C. Net Pension Liability - Ending (a) - (b) $ 11,181,133  $ 14,675,652  $ 14,636,660    

D. Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total Pension Liability 84.00% 80.60% 82.15%

E. Covered Employee Payroll 16,626,112  17,936,037  17,865,058    

F. Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Total Pension Liability 67.25% 81.82% 81.93%

Data presented is based on December 31, 2016

2015

LAST THREE FISCAL YEAR (PREVIOUS YEARS ARE NOT AVAILABLE)

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM (TMRS)
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) AND RELATED RATIOS

20162014

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT B-2
(continued)

Plan Year

Actuarially Determined Contribution $ $2,761,413 $ $2,950,480 $ $2,897,712
Contributions in relation to the actuarially determined contribution $2,761,413 $2,950,480 $2,897,712
Contribution deficiency (excess) $ -                    $ -                    $ -                    

Covered employee payroll $ $16,626,112 $ $17,936,037 $ $17,865,058

Contributions as a percentage of covered employee payroll 16.61% 16.45% 16.22%

Notes to Schedule of Contributions

Notes Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of
December 31 and become effective in January 13 months later

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal
Amortization Method Level Percentage of Payroll, Closed
Remaining Amortization Period 29 years
Asset Valuation Method 10 Year smoothed market; 15% soft corridor
Inflation 2.50%
Salary Increases 3.50% to 10.50% including inflation
Investment Rate of Return 6.75%

Retirement Age Experienced-based table of rates that are specific to the City's
plan of benefits. Last updated for the 2015 valuation pursuant
to an experience study of the period 2010 - 2014.

Mortality RP2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue Collar Adjustment
with males rates multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied
by 103% and projected on a fully generational basis with scale BB.

Other Information

Notes There were no benefit changes during the year.

20162014 2015

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM (TMRS)
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) AND RELATED RATIOS

LAST THREE FISCAL YEAR (PREVIOUS YEARS ARE NOT AVAILABLE)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT C-1

Total
Harbor Nonmajor

Special Debt Capital Governmental
Revenue Service Projects Funds (See

Funds Fund Funds Exhibit A-3)
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 511,145     $ 535,574     $ 196,200     $ 1,242,919    
Investments 1,409,243  -                1,476,086  2,885,329    
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Taxes - delinquent -                241 -                241              
Interest -                -                2,705         2,705           
Accounts 219,739     106,717 -                326,456       
Assessments 100,744     -                -                100,744       

Due from other funds -                7,688 -                7,688           
Due from other governments 2,507         49,108 -                51,615         

Total assets $ 2,243,378  $ 699,328     $ 1,674,991  $ 4,617,697    

LIABILITIES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 442,400     $ -                $ 1,100         $ 443,500       
Due to other funds 28,551       -                264,712     293,263       

Total liabilities 470,951     -                265,812     736,763       

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Unavailable revenue - developer contribution -                106,717 -                106,717       
Unavailable revenue - other 192,546     -                -                192,546       

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 192,546     106,717     -                299,263       

FUND BALANCES:
Restricted -                592,611     -                592,611       
Assigned 1,579,881  -                1,409,179  2,989,060    

Total fund balances 1,579,881  592,611     1,409,179  3,581,671    

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
of Resources and Fund Balances $ 2,243,378  $ 699,328     $ 1,674,991  $ 4,617,697    

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

ALL NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-2

Total
Nonmajor

Special Harbor Capital Governmental
Revenue Debt Projects Funds (See
Funds Service Funds Exhibit A-5)

Revenues:
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ -                 $ 357,663     $ -                   $ 357,663      
Sales taxes 421,572     346,364     -                   767,936      
Charges for services 775,126     -                 -                   775,126      
Permits 850            -                 -                   850             
Municipal court 65,710       -                 -                   65,710        
Intergovernmental 41,369       -                 -                   41,369        
Interest income 6,691         -                 5,143           11,834        
Miscellaneous 324,883     -                 -                   324,883      
Contributions and donations 990,069     672,686     -                   1,662,755   

Total revenues 2,626,270  1,376,713  5,143           4,008,126   

Expenditures:
Current:

Administration 323,781     -                 -                   323,781      
Finance 536,017     -                 -                   536,017      
Police 123,153     -                 -                   123,153      
Fire 9,588         -                 -                   9,588          
Parks and recreation 395,252     -                 -                   395,252      

Total current 1,387,791  -                 -                   1,387,791   

Capital outlay:
Administration 459,436     -                 -                   459,436      
Finance -                 -                 166,766       166,766      
Police 62,822       -                 -                   62,822        
Fire 69,667       -                 582,817       652,484      
Parks and recreation 999,086     -                 -                   999,086      
Public works -                 -                 325,627       325,627      

Total capital outlay 1,591,011  -                 1,075,210    2,666,221   

Debt service:
Principal -                 255,000     -                   255,000      
Interest -                 442,327     -                   442,327      

Total debt service -                 697,327     -                   697,327      

Total expenditures 2,978,802  697,327     1,075,210    4,751,339   

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (352,532)    679,386     (1,070,067)   (743,213)     

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 795,000     -                 242,805       1,037,805   
Transfers out (335,037)    -                 -                   (335,037)     

Total other financing sources (uses) 459,963     -                 242,805       702,768      

Net change in fund balances 107,431     679,386     (827,262)      (40,445)       

Fund balances, October 1 1,472,450  (86,775)      2,236,441    3,622,116   

Fund balances, September 30 $ 1,579,881  $ 592,611     1,409,179    $ 3,581,671   

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
ALL NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
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NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

 

 

 

Special revenue funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to expenditures for 

particular purposes. 

 

 

Cemetery – established to account for the annual income from the sale of plots and cemetery maintenance costs. 

 

Public Safety – established to account for donations, court fees, and other public safety committed revenues. 

 

Recreational Development – established to account for the annual lease income from marinas and golf course. 

 

Radio System – established to account for revenues and expenditures for the support of the City's radio system. 

 

Street Improvements – established to account for the proceeds of street improvement assessments. 

 

Hotel Occupancy Tax – established to account for the annual income from hotel occupancy taxes. 

 

Fire Equipment – established to account for funds to be used for the purchase of fire equipment for the volunteer fire 

department. 

 

Aviation – established to account for funds received from airport operations and related expenses. 

 

Recycling – established to account for funds to be used for the City's recycling program. 

 

Emergency Siren – established to account for revenues accumulated and expenditures to add emergency sirens within 

the City. 

 

Downtown Improvement – established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the City's efforts to 

revitalize the downtown square. 

 

Art in Public Places – established to account for donations received for developing art displays in public areas such as 

parks. 

 

Narcotics Unit – established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a seized funds and forfeitures. 

 



EXHIBIT C-3

Total
Nonmajor

Special
Hotel Art in Revenue

Public Recreational Radio Street Occupancy Fire Emergency Downtown Public Narcotics Vehicle Funds (See
Cemetery Safety Development System Improvements Tax Equipment Aviation Recycling Siren Improvement Places Unit Acquisition Exhibit C-1)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 902         $ -              $ 145,486         $ 146,339  $ 22,670        $ -               $ 1,733      $ 6,949     $ 2,398     $ 2,401      $ 7,996     $ 5,178     $ 44,093      $ 125,000 $ 511,145      
Investments 67,949     159,345   289,061         -              280,366      -               200,549  8,410 108,308  15,000    -             -             280,255    -                1,409,243   
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Accounts -              -              67,407           40,959    -                 109,297    -              2,076     -             -             -             -             -                -                219,739      
Assessments -              -              -                    -              100,744      -               -              -             -             -             -             -             -                -                100,744      

Due from other funds -              7             -                    -              -                 -               -              -             -             -             2,500 -             -                -                2,507          
Total assets $ 68,851     $ 159,352   $ 501,954         $ 187,298  $ 403,780      $ 109,297    $ 202,282  $ 17,435   $ 110,706  $ 17,401    $ 10,496   $ 5,178     $ 324,348    $ 125,000    $ 2,243,378   

LIABILITIES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ -              $ 3,881      $ 380,150         $ 49,157    $ 4,000          $ 4,929        $ -              $ 226        $ -             $ -             $ -             $ -             $ 57             $ -                $ 442,400      
Due to other funds -              213 95 72           -                 19,219 -              -             -             -             -             -             8,952        -                28,551        

Total liabilities -              4,094      380,245         49,229    4,000          24,148      -              226        -             -             -             -             9,009        -                470,951      

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Unavailable revenue - other -              -              41,474           -              100,745      -               -              -             -             -             -             -             50,327      -                192,546      

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources -              -              41,474           -              100,745      -               -              -             -             -             -             -             50,327      -                192,546      

FUND BALANCES
Committed 68,851     155,258   80,235           138,069  299,035      85,149      202,282  17,209   110,706  17,401    10,496   5,178     265,012    125,000    1,579,881   

Total fund balances 68,851     155,258   80,235           138,069  299,035      85,149      202,282  17,209   110,706  17,401    10,496   5,178     265,012    125,000    1,579,881   

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
of Resources and Fund Balances $ 68,851     $ 159,352   $ 501,954         $ 187,298  $ 403,780      $ 109,297    $ 202,282  $ 17,435   $ 110,706  $ 17,401    $ 10,496   $ 5,178     $ 324,348    $ 125,000    $ 2,243,378   

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-4

Total
Nonmajor

Special
Hotel Art in Revenue

Public Recreational Radio Street Occupancy Fire Emergency Downtown Public Narcotics Vehicle Funds (See
Cemetery Safety Development System Improvements Tax Equipment Aviation Recycling Siren Improvement Places Unit Acquisition Exhibit C-2)

Revenues:
Sales taxes $ -             $ -               $ -                $ -              $ -                 $ 421,572   $ -               $ -             $ -             $ -             $ -              $ -             $ -               $ -               $ 421,572    
Charges for services -             -               670,915    40,959     -                 -              58,250      -             -             5,002      -              -             -               -               775,126    
Permits 850         -               -                -              -                 -              -               -             -             -             -              -             -               -               850           
Municipal court -             65,710      -                -              -                 -              -               -             -             -             -              -             -               -               65,710      
Intergovernmental -             32,336      -                -              -                 -              -               6,533      -             -             2,500 -             -               -               41,369      
Interest income -             -               -                -              -                 -              6,691        -             -             -             -              -             -               -               6,691        
Miscellaneous 3,600      -               -                -              173,389      -              -               30,029    -             -             -              -             117,865    -               324,883    
Contributions and donations -             16,561      962,990    -              -                 -              -               -             -             -             10,000     518        -               -               990,069    

Total revenues 4,450      114,607    1,633,905 40,959     173,389      421,572   64,941      36,562    -             5,002      12,500     518        117,865    -               2,626,270 

Expenditures:
Current:

Administration -             -               -                192,672   -                 -              -               127,269  3,840      -             -              -             -               -               323,781    
Finance -             -               -                -              -                 536,017   -               -             -             -             -              -             -               -               536,017    
Police -             95,955 -                -              -                 -              -               -             -             -             -              -             27,198      -               123,153    
Fire -             -               -                -              -                 -              9,588        -             -             -             -              -             -               -               9,588        
Parks and recreation 7,110      -               379,006    -              -                 -              -               -             -             -             9,136       -             -               -               395,252    

Total current 7,110      95,955      379,006    192,672   -                 536,017   9,588        127,269  3,840      -             9,136       -             27,198      -               1,387,791 

Capital outlay:
Police -             -               -                -              -                 -              -               -             -             -             -              -             62,822      -               62,822      
Administration -             -               -                365,037   94,399       -              -               -             -             -             -              -             -               -               459,436    
Fire -             -               -                -              -                 -              69,667      -             -             -             -              -             -               -               69,667      
Parks and recreation -             -               999,086    -              -                 -              -               -             -             -             -              -             -               -               999,086    

Total capital outlay -             -               999,086    365,037   94,399       -              69,667      -             -             -             -              -             62,822      -               1,591,011 

Debt Service:
Total expenditures 7,110      95,955      1,378,092 557,709   94,399       536,017   79,255      127,269  3,840      -             9,136       -             90,020      -               2,978,802 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (2,660)    18,652      255,813    (516,750) 78,990       (114,445) (14,314)    (90,707)  (3,840)    5,002      3,364       518        27,845      -               (352,532)   

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -             -               -                640,000   -                 -              -               30,000    -             -             -              -             -               125,000 795,000    
Transfers out -             (25,000)     -                -              (56,155) -              -               -             (20,432) (24,950) -              -             (208,500)  -               (335,037)   

Total other financing sources (uses) -             (25,000)     -                640,000   (56,155)      -              -               30,000    (20,432)  (24,950)  -              -             (208,500)  125,000    459,963    

Net change in fund balances (2,660)    (6,348)       255,813    123,250   22,835       (114,445) (14,314)    (60,707)  (24,272)  (19,948)  3,364       518        (180,655)  125,000    107,431    

Fund balances, October 1 71,511 161,606 (175,578) 14,819 276,200 199,594 216,596 77,916 134,978 37,349 7,132 4,660 445,667 -           1,472,450 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 68,851    $ 155,258    $ 80,235      $ 138,069   $ 299,035      $ 85,149     $ 202,282    $ 17,209    $ 110,706  $ 17,401    $ 10,496     $ 5,178      $ 265,012    $ 125,000    $ 1,579,881 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-5

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Permits $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 850 $ (150)           
Miscellaneous 2,000 3,600 3,600 -                 

Total revenues 3,000          4,600          4,450          (150)           

Expenditures:
Current:

Parks and recreation 10,000 10,000 7,110 2,890          
Total current 10,000        10,000        7,110          2,890          

Total expenditures 10,000        10,000        7,110          2,890          

Net change in fund balances (7,000)        (5,400)        (2,660)        2,740          

Fund balances, October 1 71,511        71,511        71,511 -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 64,511        $ 66,111        $ 68,851        $ 2,740          

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
CEMETERY FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-6

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Charges for services $ 63,500        $ 70,800        $ 65,710        $ (5,090)        
Intergovernmental 32,350        32,350        32,336        (14)             
Interest income 50               50               -                 (50)             
Contributions and donations 1,000          16,100        16,561        461             

Total revenues 96,900        119,300      114,607      (4,693)        

Expenditures:
Current:

Police 69,100        95,900        95,955        (55)             
Total current 69,100        95,900        95,955        (55)             

Total expenditures 69,100        95,900        95,955        (55)             

Excess of revenues over (under)
expenditures 27,800        23,400        18,652        (4,748)        

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out (25,000)      (25,000)      (25,000)      -                 

Total other financing sources (uses) (25,000)      (25,000)      (25,000)      -                 

Net change in fund balances 2,800          (1,600)        (6,348)        (4,748)        

Fund balances, October 1 161,606      161,606      161,606      -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 164,406      $ 160,006      $ 155,258      $ (4,748)        

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
PUBLIC SAFETY FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-7

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Charges for services $ 586,000      $ 607,150      $ 670,915      $ 63,765        
Contributions and donations 1,005,750   1,227,200   962,990      (264,210)    

Total revenues 1,591,750   1,834,350   1,633,905   (200,445)    

Expenditures:
Current:

Parks and recreation 423,000      431,100      379,006      52,094        
Total current 423,000      431,100      379,006      52,094        

Capital outlay:
Parks and recreation 1,775,850   1,013,850   999,086      14,764        

Total capital outlay 1,775,850   1,013,850   999,086      14,764        

Total expenditures 2,198,850   1,444,950   1,378,092   66,858        

Excess of revenues over (under)
expenditures (607,100)    389,400      255,813      (133,587)    

Net change in fund balances (607,100)    389,400      255,813      (133,587)    

Fund balances, October 1 (175,578)    (175,578)    (175,578)    -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ (782,678)    $ 213,822      $ 80,235        $ (133,587)    

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-8

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Charges for services $ 42,350 $ 42,350 $ 40,959 $ (1,391)        

Total revenues 42,350        42,350        40,959        (1,391)        

Expenditures:
Current:

Administration 219,150 189,670 192,672 (3,002)        
Total expenditures 219,150      189,670      192,672      (3,002)        

Capital outlay:
Administration 470,000      470,000      365,037      104,963      

Total capital outlay 470,000      470,000      365,037      104,963      

Total expenditures 689,150      659,670      557,709      101,961      

Excess of revenues over (under)
expenditures (646,800)    (617,320)    (516,750)    (103,352)    

Other financing sources:
Transfers in 640,000 640,000 640,000 -                 

Total other financing sources 640,000      640,000      640,000      -                 

Net change in fund balances (6,800)        22,680        123,250      100,570      

Fund balances, October 1 14,819 14,819        14,819        -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 8,019          $ 37,499        $ 138,069      $ 100,570      

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
RADIO SYSTEM FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-9

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Miscellaneous $ -                 $ 171,750      $ 173,389      $ 1,639          

Total revenues -                 171,750      173,389      1,639          

Capital outlay:
Administration 102,100 102,100 94,399 7,701          

Total capital outlay 102,100      102,100      94,399        7,701          

Total expenditures 102,100      102,100      94,399        7,701          

Excess of revenues over (under)
expenditures (102,100)    69,650        78,990        9,340          

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out -                 (56,150) (56,155) (5)               

Total other financing sources -                 (56,150)      (56,155)      (5)               

Net change in fund balances (102,100)    13,500        22,835        9,335          

Fund balances, October 1 276,200      276,200      276,200      -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 174,100      $ 289,700      $ 299,035      $ 9,335          

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-10

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Sales taxes $ 400,000      $ 415,000      $ 421,572      $ 6,572          

Total revenues 400,000      415,000      421,572      6,572          

Expenditures:
Current:

Finance 456,570      565,500      536,017      29,483        
Total expenditures 456,570      565,500      536,017      29,483        

Net change in fund balances (56,570)      (150,500)    (114,445)    36,055        

Fund balances, October 1 199,594      199,594      199,594      -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 143,024      $ 49,094        $ 85,149        $ 36,055        

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-11

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Charges for services $ 58,250        $ 58,250        $ 58,250        $ -                  
Interest income -                  3,000          6,691          3,691          

Total revenues 58,250        61,250        64,941        3,691          

Expenditures:
Current:

Fire 36,000 11,000        9,588          1,412          
Total current 36,000        11,000        9,588          1,412          

Capital outlay:
Fire 129,000      129,000      69,667        59,333        

Total capital outlay 129,000      129,000      69,667        59,333        

Total expenditures 165,000      140,000      79,255        60,745        

Net change in fund balances (106,750)    (78,750)      (14,314)      64,436        

Fund balances, October 1 216,596      216,596      216,596      -                  

Fund balances, September 30 $ 109,846      $ 137,846      $ 202,282      $ 64,436        

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-12

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Intergovernmental $ 6,900         $ 6,900         $ 6,533         $ (367)           
Miscellaneous 36,000       36,000       30,029       (5,971)        

Total revenues 42,900       42,900       36,562       (6,338)        

Expenditures:
Current:

Administration 67,350       135,200     127,269     7,931         
Total expenditures 67,350       135,200     127,269     7,931         

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (24,450)      (92,300)      (90,707)      1,593         

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 30,000       30,000       30,000       -                 

Total other financing sources (uses) 30,000       30,000       30,000       -                 

Net change in fund balances 5,550         (62,300)      (60,707)      1,593         

Fund balances, October 1 77,916       77,916       77,916       -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 83,466       $ 15,616       $ 17,209       $ 1,593         

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
AVIATION FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-13

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Miscellaneous $ -                 $ -                 $ -                 $ -                 

Total revenues -                 -                 -                 -                 

Expenditures:
Current:

Administration -                 -                 3,840          (3,840)        
Total expenditures -                 -                 3,840          (3,840)        

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures -                 -                 (3,840)        (3,840)        

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out -                 (33,000) (20,432) 12,568        

Total other financing sources (uses) -                 (33,000)      (20,432)      12,568        

Net change in fund balances -                 (33,000)      (24,272)      8,728          

Fund balances, October 1 134,978      134,978      134,978      -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 134,978      $ 101,978      $ 110,706      $ 8,728          

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
RECYCLING FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-14

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Miscellaneous $ -                  $ 92,000        $ 117,865      $ 25,865        

Total revenues -                  92,000        117,865      25,865        

Expenditures:
Current:

Police 42,400        46,050        27,198        18,852        
Total current 42,400        46,050        27,198        18,852        

Capital outlay:
Police 50,000        72,000        62,822        9,178          

Total capital outlay 50,000        72,000        62,822        9,178          

Total expenditures 92,400        118,050      90,020        28,030        

Excess of revenues over (under)
expenditures (92,400)      (26,050)      27,845        53,895        

Other financing sources:
Transfers out (208,500)    (208,500)    (208,500)    -                  

Total other financing sources (208,500)    (208,500)    (208,500)    -                  

Net change in fund balances (300,900)    (234,550)    (180,655)    53,895        

Fund balances, October 1 445,667      445,667      445,667      -                  

Fund balances, September 30 $ 144,767      $ 211,117      $ 265,012      $ 53,895        

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
NARCOTICS UNIT FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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DEBT SERVICE FUND 

 

 

 

The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of bond principal and 

interest from governmental resources. 

 

 

 



EXHIBIT C-15

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 9,782,600     $ 9,923,050    $ 9,983,143    $ 60,093          
Charges for services 325,000        783,000       813,253       30,253          
Interest income 250               17,250         46,234         28,984          
Miscellaneous 15,000          15,000         10,000         (5,000)           

Total revenues 10,122,850   10,738,300  10,852,630  114,330        

Debt service:
Principal 6,185,000     6,185,000    5,785,000    400,000        
Interest 3,426,200     3,426,200    3,426,217    (17)                
Bond issuance costs -                    -                   -                   -                    
Fiscal charges 20,000          20,000         14,000         6,000            

Total debt service 9,631,200     9,631,200    9,225,217    405,983        

Total expenditures 9,631,200     9,631,200    9,225,217    405,983        

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 491,650        1,107,100    1,627,413    (291,653)       

Net change in fund balances 491,650        1,107,100    1,627,413    (291,653)       

Fund balances, October 1 2,201,436     2,201,436    2,201,436    -                    

Fund balances, September 30 $ 2,693,086     $ 3,308,536    $ 3,828,849    $ (291,653)       

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
DEBT SERVICE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Budgeted Amounts
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EXHIBIT C-16

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 336,050     $ 351,200     $ 357,663     $ 6,463          
Sales tax 309,000     309,000     346,364     37,364        
Contributions and donations 84,050       244,050     672,686     428,636      

Total revenues 729,100     904,250     1,376,713  472,463      

Debt service:
Principal 315,000     315,000     255,000     60,000        
Interest 382,350     442,950     442,327     623             

Total debt service 697,350     757,950     697,327     60,623        

Total expenditures 697,350     757,950     697,327     60,623        

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 31,750       146,300     679,386     533,086      

Net change in fund balances 31,750       146,300     679,386     533,086      

Fund balances, October 1 (86,775)      (86,775)      (86,775)      -                  

Fund balances, September 30 $ (55,025)      $ 59,525       $ 592,611     $ 533,086      

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

DEBT SERVICE FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

HARBOR DEBT SERVICE
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CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

 

 

 

Capital projects funds are used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities other 

than those financed by proprietary funds and trust funds. 

 

 

Capital Projects – established to account for miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 

contributions from the General Fund and the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation. 

 

Equipment Acquisition – established to account for capital equipment acquisition using operating transfers from 

benefiting funds and residual proceeds from miscellaneous debt. 

 

205 Bypass Project – established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the 205 

Bypass roadway project. 

 

The Harbor/TIF Capital Projects Fund – established to account for improvements in the Tax Increment Reinvestment 

Zone using the proceeds from the issuance of bonds. 

 



EXHIBIT C-17

Total
Nonmajor

Capital
Projects

Capital Equipment 205 Bypass Harbor/ TIF Funds (See
Projects Acquisition Project Projects Exhibit C-1)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 190,592      $ 5,608         $ -               $ -                 $ 196,200      
Investments 421,634      1,054,452  -               -                 1,476,086   
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Accrued Interest 1,786          919            -               -                 2,705          

Total assets $ 614,012      $ 1,060,979  $ -               $ -                 $ 1,674,991   

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ -                 $ 1,100         $ -               $ -                 $ 1,100          

Due to other funds -                 264,712     -               -                 264,712      
Total liabilities -                 265,812     -               -                 265,812      

FUND BALANCES:
Assigned 614,012      795,167     -               -                 1,409,179   

Total fund balances 614,012      795,167     -               -                 1,409,179   

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources and Fund Balances $ 614,012      $ 1,060,979  $ -               $ -                 $ 1,674,991   

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-18

Total
Nonmajor

Capital
Projects

Capital Equipment 205 Bypass Harbor/ TIF Funds (See
Projects Acquisition Project Projects Exhibit C-2)

Revenues:
Interest income $ 3,680           $ 1,463           $ -                   $ -                   $ 5,143           

Total revenues 3,680           1,463           -                   -                   5,143           

Expenditures:
Capital outlay:

Finance -                   166,766       -                   -                   166,766       
Fire -                   582,817       -                   -                   582,817       
Public works -                   -                   289,450       36,177         325,627       

Total capital outlay -                   749,583       289,450       36,177         1,075,210    

Total expenditures -                   749,583       289,450       36,177         1,075,210    

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 3,680           (748,120)      (289,450)      (36,177)        (1,070,067)   

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                   186,650       56,155 -                   242,805       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                   186,650       56,155         -                   242,805       

Net change in fund balances 3,680           (561,470)      (233,295)      (36,177)        (827,262)      

Fund balances, October 1 610,332       1,356,637    233,295       36,177         2,236,441    

Fund balances, September 30 $ 614,012       $ 795,167       $ -                   $ -                   $ 1,409,179    

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

 

 

 

Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of goods or services provided by one department 

or agency to other departments or agencies of the government and to other government units, on a cost 

reimbursement basis. 

 

 

Employee Benefits Fund – established to account for the financing of a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical 

and dental claims of the City's employees and their covered dependents. 

 

Workers' Compensation Fund – established to account for the costs of the workers' compensation self-insurance 

program for the City. 

 

 



EXHIBIT C-19

Total
Internal
Service

Employee Workers' Funds (See
Benefits Compensation Exhibit A-7)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 170,886     $ 6,343         $ 177,229     
Investments 823,388     214,669     1,038,057  

Total current assets 994,274     221,012     1,215,286  

Total Assets $ 994,274     $ 221,012     $ 1,215,286  

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 368,278     $ 77,979       $ 446,257     
Due to other funds 4,250         146            4,396         

Total current liabilities 372,528     78,125       450,653     
Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS
Unrestricted 621,746     142,887     764,633     

Total Net Position $ 621,746     $ 142,887     $ 764,633     

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-20

Total
Internal
Service

Employee Workers' Funds (See
Benefits Compensation Exhibit A-8)

OPERATING REVENUES:
Charges for services $ 1,097,559   $ -                  $ 1,097,559   

Total operating revenues 1,097,559   -                  1,097,559   

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Contractual services 4,566,422   227,497      4,793,919   

Total operating expenses 4,566,422   227,497      4,793,919   

Operating loss (3,468,863)  (227,497)     (3,696,360)  

NON-OPERATING REVENUES:
Interest income 12,599        631             13,230        
Miscellaneous income 28,000        500             28,500        

Total non-operating revenues 40,599        1,131          41,730        

Loss before transfers and capital contributions (3,428,264)  (226,366)     (3,654,630)  

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS:
Transfers in 3,400,000   450,000 3,850,000   
Transfers out (250,000)     -                  (250,000)     

Total transfers and capital contributions 3,150,000   450,000      3,600,000   

Decrease in net assets (278,264)     223,634      (54,630)       

Net position, October 1 900,010      (80,747)       819,263      

Net position, September 30 $ 621,746      $ 142,887      $ 764,633      

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
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EXHIBIT C-21

Total
Internal
Service

Employee Workers' Funds (See
Benefits Compensation Exhibit A-9)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Cash received from customers $ 1,144,235   $ -                  $ 1,144,235      
Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (4,611,875)  (301,391)     (4,913,266)     

Net cash used by operating activities (3,467,640)  (301,391)     (3,769,031)     

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities:
Cash received from other funds 2,879,557   450,146      3,329,703      

Net cash provided by non-capital financing activities 2,879,557   450,146      3,329,703      

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Purchase of investments -                  (150,630)     (150,630)        
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 527,435      -                  527,435         
Interest and dividends received 12,599        631             13,230           

Net cash provided by (used by) investing activities 540,034      (149,999)     390,035         

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (48,049)       (1,244)         (49,293)          

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 218,935      7,587          226,522         

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 170,886      $ 6,343          $ 177,229         

Reconciliation of operating loss to
net cash used by operating activities:

Operating loss $ (3,468,863)  $ (227,497)     $ (3,696,360)     
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to

net cash used by operating activities:
Miscellaneous income 28,000        500             28,500           
Decrease (increase) in assets:

Receivables 18,676        500             19,176           
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (45,453)       (74,894)       (120,347)        

Net cash used by operating activities $ (3,467,640)  $ (301,391)     $ (3,769,031)     

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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AGENCY FUND 

 

 

 

Agency funds are used to account for assets held by the government as an agent for individuals, private 

organizations, other governments and/or other funds. 

 

 

Special Escrow Agency Fund – established to account for developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to 

various developments to be constructed at a later date. 

 



EXHIBIT C-22

Balance Balance
October 1, September 30,

2016 Additions Deductions 2017
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,304       $ 829,402     $ 843,792     $ 7,914         
Investments 1,785,332  12,810       170,000     1,628,142  

Total assets $ 1,807,636  $ 842,212     $ 1,013,792  $ 1,636,056  

LIABILITIES
Due to developers $ 1,807,636  $ 686,382     $ 857,962     $ 1,636,056  

Total liabilities $ 1,807,636  $ 686,382     $ 857,962     $ 1,636,056  

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

SPECIAL ESCROW AGENCY FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

-93-



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

 

 



EXHIBIT C-23

2017 2016
Governmental funds capital assets:

Land $ 17,928,772   $ 17,238,772   
Buildings 20,107,047   20,131,409   
Improvements other than buildings 33,954,988   32,432,331   
Machinery and equipment 20,858,202   19,535,405   
Infrastructure 236,043,257 214,029,915 
Construction in progress 2,534,984     13,354,326   

Total governmental funds capital assets $ 331,427,250 $ 316,722,158 

Investments in governmental funds capital assets by source:
Bond proceeds $ 158,358,189 $ 157,126,515 
General government 52,441,413 50,552,882   
Grants and entitlements 3,578,386     3,244,106     
Developer contributions 117,049,262 105,798,655 

Total investments in governmental funds capital assets $ 331,427,250 $ 316,722,158 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULES BY SOURCE
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 AND 2016
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EXHIBIT C-24

Improvements Machinery
Other than and Construction

Function and Activity Land Buildings Buildings Equipment Infrastructure in Progress Total

General government $ 6,025,163    $ 6,436,762     $ 6,292,616     $ 4,169,175    $ -                    $ 2,210,554     $ 25,134,270   

Public works 8,499,781    357,984        2,369,566     1,931,753    236,043,257 -                    249,202,341 

Public safety 1,020,430    3,476,026     235,991        5,557,457    -                    -                    10,289,903   

Recreation/development 2,383,398    2,415,619     25,047,660   1,519,587    -                    324,430        31,690,694   

Fire equipment -                  7,420,656     9,155            7,680,229    -                    -                    15,110,040   

Total governmental capital assets $ 17,928,772  $ 20,107,047   $ 33,954,988   $ 20,858,201  $ 236,043,257 $ 2,534,984     $ 331,427,248 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-25

Capital Capital
Assets Assets

Balance Balance
Function and Activity 10/1/16 Additions Deductions Transfers 9/30/17

General government $ 35,151,291   $ 606,545      $ (170,344)      $ (10,453,222) $ 25,134,270   

Public works 226,645,707 22,904,194 (347,560)      -                    249,202,341 

Public safety 9,770,721     861,020      (341,838)      -                    10,289,903   

Recreation/development 30,381,605   1,415,424   (106,335)      -                    31,690,694   

Fire equipment 14,772,834   623,143      (285,937)      -                    15,110,040   

Total governmental
funds capital assets $ 316,722,158 $ 26,410,326 $ (1,252,014)   $ (10,453,222) $ 331,427,248 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

 

 

 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) represents the City by promoting it as a location 

for new business.  It also acquires and develops land for that purpose.  REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to 

support its activities. 

 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTPA) provides repair and maintenance of the common area 

within the park developed by REDC. 

 

 



EXHIBIT C-26

Governmental Business- type
Activities Activities Total

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 196,062         $ 47,522           $ 243,584         
Investments 2,734,288      -                     2,734,288      
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Interest 269                -                     269                
Accounts -                     8,026             8,026             

Due from other governments 957,816         -                     957,816         
Inventory 15,347,034    -                     15,347,034    
Restricted assets:
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)

Machinery and equipment 22,816           -                     22,816           
Total assets 19,258,285    55,548           19,313,833    

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred charge on refunding 22,810           -                     22,810           

   Pension contributions after 12/31/16 45,673           -                     45,673           
   Pension investment experience 55,076           -                     55,076           

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 123,559         -                     123,559         

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 464,894         35,928           500,822         
Liabilities payable from restricted assets
Noncurrent liabilities:
   Pension liability 302,287         -                     302,287         

Due within one year 1,670,252      -                     1,670,252      
Due in more than one year 19,777,485    -                     19,777,485    

Total liabilities 22,214,918    35,928           22,250,846    

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
   Pension actual experience vs assumptions 15,924           -                     15,924           

Total deferred inflows of resources 15,924           -                     15,924           

NET POSITION
Net Investment in capital assets 22,816           -                     22,816           
Unrestricted (2,871,814)     19,620           (2,852,194)     

Total Net Position $ (2,848,998)     $ 19,620           $ (2,829,378)     

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-27

Rockwall
Capital Economic Rockwall

Charges for Grants and Development Technology
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Corporation Park Total

DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS:
Rockwall Economic Development Corporation

Administration $ 2,963,534      $ -                     $ -                     $ (2,963,534)     $ -                     $ (2,963,534)        
Interest on long-term debt 983,129         -                     -                     (983,129)        -                     (983,129)           

Total Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 3,946,663      -                     -                     (3,946,663)     -                     (3,946,663)        

Rockwall Technology Park Association
Administration 191,321         176,271         -                     -                     (15,050)          (15,050)             

$ 4,137,984      $ 176,271         $ -                     (3,946,663)     (15,050)          (3,961,713)        

General revenues:
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest -                     -                     -                        
Sales taxes 5,454,154      -                     5,454,154         
Franchise taxes -                     -                     -                        
Miscellaneous 6,010             -                     6,010                
Unrestricted investment earnings 29,476           372                29,848              

Transfers -                     -                     -                        
Total general revenues and transfers 5,489,640      372                5,490,012         

Change in net position 1,542,977      (14,678)          1,528,299         
Net position at beginning of year (4,391,975)     34,298           (4,357,677)        
Net position at end of year $ (2,848,998)     $ 19,620           $ (2,829,378)        

DISCRETELY COMPONENT UNITS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Component Units
Program Revenues Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
COMBINING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
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EXHIBIT C-28

Rockwall
Economic Rockwall Total

Development Technology Governmental
Corporation Park Funds

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 196,062          $ 47,522        $ 243,584           
Investments 2,734,288       -                  2,734,288        
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Interest 269                 -                  269                  
Accounts -                      8,026          8,026               

Due from other funds 50                   -                  50                    
Due from other governments 957,766          -                  957,766           
Inventory 15,347,034     -                  15,347,034      

Total assets $ 19,235,469     $ 55,548        $ 19,291,017      

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 314,204          $ 35,928        $ 350,132           

Total liabilities 314,204          35,928        350,132           

Fund balances:
Nonspendable 15,347,034     -                  15,347,034      
Restricted 3,574,231       19,620        3,593,851        

Total fund balances 18,921,265     19,620        18,940,885      

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 19,235,469     $ 55,548        $ 19,291,017      

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-29

Total fund balances - discretely presented component units $ 18,940,885  

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in
the statement of net assets are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 22,816

Payables for bond principal which are not due in the current period are not
reported in the funds. (21,427,272)

Payables for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not
reported in the funds. (150,690)

Payables for compensated absences which are not due in the current 
period are not reported in the funds. (20,465)

Payables for pension liabilities which are not due in the current period are not
reported in the funds (302,287)

Deferred outflows of resources are not considered available funds
   and are not recorded in governmental funds:
      Pension contributions 45,673         
      Investment experience 55,076         
      Charges on refunding 22,809         

Deferred inflows or resources are not considered available funds and
   are not recorded in governmental funds
      Pension actual experience vs assumptions (15,923)

Net assets of discretely presented component units $ (2,829,378)  

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
RECONCILIATION OF THE DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS

BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-30

Rockwall
Economic Rockwall Total

Development Technology Governmental
Corporation Park Funds

Revenues:
Sales taxes $ 5,454,154     $ -                  $ 5,454,154        
Interest income 29,476          372             29,848             
Assessments -                    176,271      176,271           
Miscellaneous 6,010            -                  6,010               

Total revenues 5,489,640     176,643      5,666,283        

Expenditures:
Current:

Administration 1,126,269 191,321      1,317,590        
Total current 1,126,269     191,321      1,317,590        

Capital outlay:
Administration 1,831,351 -                  1,831,351        

Total capital outlay 1,831,351     -                  1,831,351        

Debt service:
Principal 1,590,000 -                  1,590,000        
Interest 974,870 -                  974,870           
Fiscal charges 4,500 -                  4,500               

Total debt service 2,569,370     -                  2,569,370        

Total expenditures 5,526,990     191,321      5,718,311        

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (37,350)         (14,678)       (52,028)            

Net change in fund balances (37,350)         (14,678)       (52,028)            

Fund balances, October 1 18,958,615 34,298        18,992,913      

Fund balances, September 30 $ 18,921,265   $ 19,620        $ 18,940,885      

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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EXHIBIT C-31

Net change in fund balances - discretely presented component units $ (52,028)         

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in the
statement of activities ("SOA") are different because:

Expenditures are recognized in the governmental funds when paid. The Statement
of Activities is presented on an accrual basis and expenses are reported
when incurred. This is the net difference in pension costs. 19,956          

The depreciation of capital assets used in governmental activities is not 
reported in the funds. (6,072)           

Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the funds but is not an expense
in the SOA. 1,590,000     

Bond issuance costs and similar items are amortized in the SOA but not in the funds. (13,646)         

Increase (decrease) in accrued interest from beginning of period to end of period. (8,259)           

Compensated absences are reported as the amount earned in the SOA but as the 
amount paid in the funds. (1,652)           

Change in net assets of discretely presented component units $ 1,528,299     

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF DISCRETELY PRESENTED
COMPONENT UNITS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
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EXHIBIT C-32

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Sales taxes $ 5,263,750 $ 5,435,450 $ 5,454,154 $ 18,704          
Interest income 7,500 17,100 29,476 12,376          
Miscellaneous 2,627,450   9,700          6,010          (3,690)           

Total revenues 7,898,700   5,462,250   5,489,640   27,390          

Expenditures:
Current:

Administration 1,194,200 1,194,200 1,126,269 67,931          
Total current 1,194,200   1,194,200   1,126,269   67,931          

Capital outlay:
Administration 4,963,900 3,449,850 1,831,351 1,618,499     

Total capital outlay 4,963,900   3,449,850   1,831,351   1,618,499     

Debt service:
Principal 1,590,000 1,590,000 1,590,000 -                    
Interest 974,900 974,900 974,870 30                 
Fiscal charges 4,500 4,500 4,500 -                    

Total debt service 2,569,400   2,569,400   2,569,370   30                 

Total expenditures 8,727,500   7,213,450   5,526,990   1,686,460     

Excess of revenues over
(under) expenditures (828,800)     (1,751,200)  (37,350)       1,713,850     

Net change in fund balances (828,800)     (1,751,200)  (37,350)       1,713,850     

Fund balances, October 1 18,958,615 18,958,615 18,958,615 -                    

Fund balances, September 30 $ 18,129,815 $ 17,207,415 $ 18,921,265 $ 1,713,850     

Budgeted Amounts

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL
ROCKWALL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
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EXHIBIT C-33

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Assessments $ 198,100 $ 198,100 $ 176,271 $ (21,829)       
Interest income -                  -                  372 372             

Total revenues 198,100      198,100      176,643      (21,457)       

Expenditures:
Current:

Administration 198,100 198,100 191,321 6,779          
Total expenditures 198,100      198,100      191,321      6,779          

Net change in fund balances -                  -                  (14,678)       (14,678)       

Fund balances, October 1 34,298        34,298        34,298        -                  

Fund balances, September 30 $ 34,298        $ 34,298        $ 19,620        $ (14,678)       

Budgeted Amounts

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL
ROCKWALL TECHNOLOGY PARK ASSOCIATION

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
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Operating Information - These schedules contain service and infrastructure

data to help the reader understand how the information in the City's financial

report relates to the services the City provides and the activities it performs.

Sources: Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the comprehensive annual

financial reports for the relevant year.

Tables in the statistical section present detailed information as a context for understanding what the

information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary information

says about the overall financial health of the City.

STATISTICAL SECTION

Financial Trends - These schedules contain trend information to help the

reader understand how the City's financial performance and well-being have

changed over time.

Revenue Capacity - These schedules contain information to help the reader

assess the City's most significant local revenue source, the property tax.

Debt Capacity - These schedules present information to help the reader assess

the affordability of the City's current levels of outstanding debt and the City's

ability to issue additional debt in the future.

Demographic and Economic Information - These schedules offer

demographics and economic indicators to help the reader understand the

environment within which the City's financial activities take place.



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

NET POSITION BY COMPONENT

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE  D-1

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Governmental activities

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 105,653,101$ 95,507,167$   95,193,217$   86,446,064$      89,523,344$      89,851,392$      91,085,278$      89,101,460$      88,367,580$      63,546,273$      

Restricted 15,629,382     14,270,758     7,930,007       10,584,073        2,353,423          16,124,192        1,774,193          11,788,623        2,306,529          14,222,187        

Unrestricted 1,286,263       2,075,864       4,740,983       11,180,566        14,253,372        238,981             13,400,417        4,308,457          12,955,777        13,643,810        

Total governmental activities net position 122,568,746$ 111,853,789$ 107,864,207$ 108,210,703$    106,130,139$    106,214,565$    106,259,888$    105,198,540$    103,629,886$    91,412,270$      

Business-type activities

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 73,291,095$   66,473,007$   65,822,647$   61,795,531$      60,558,579$      58,888,435$      58,139,970$      54,288,096$      53,418,392$      48,127,382$      

Restricted 4,355,395       6,727,108       2,688,018       4,555,652          2,125,250          2,306,207          2,992,291          6,221,719          7,568,701          17,888,236        

Unrestricted 7,599,300       3,886,649       3,831,828       1,736,457          3,208,557          4,300,793          6,124,975          5,340,103          6,162,163          5,283,929          

Total business-type activities net position 85,245,790$   77,086,764$   72,342,493$   68,087,640$      65,892,386$      65,495,435$      67,257,236$      65,849,918$      67,149,256$      71,299,547$      

Primary government

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 178,944,196$ 161,980,174$ 161,015,864$ 148,241,595$    150,081,923$    148,739,827$    149,225,248$    143,389,556$    141,785,972$    111,673,655$    

Restricted 19,984,777     20,997,866     10,618,026     15,139,725        4,478,673          18,430,399        4,766,484          18,010,342        9,875,230          32,110,423        

Unrestricted 8,885,563       5,962,513       8,572,811       12,917,023        17,461,929        4,539,774          19,525,392        9,648,560          19,117,940        18,927,739        

Total primary government net position 207,814,536$ 188,940,553$ 180,206,701$ 176,298,343$    172,022,525$    171,710,000$    173,517,124$    171,048,458$    170,779,142$    162,711,817$    

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-2

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Expenses

Governmental activities:

Mayor/Council 130,560$        107,998$        116,572$       94,747$         102,993$       106,959$       111,494$       116,372$       109,844$       117,366$       

Administration 9,512,613       6,145,346       8,298,012      8,515,273      7,565,249      7,631,175      7,183,587      6,862,780      6,707,709      7,384,773      

Finance 1,350,581       1,345,039       1,003,849      1,089,078      951,808         1,360,201      1,331,943      1,294,888      1,409,054      1,338,894      

Municipal Court 439,986          395,127          396,256         415,220         357,208         358,745         362,149         353,147         334,922         312,601         

Police 11,279,010     11,001,835     10,222,333    10,251,116    9,441,521      8,836,213      8,423,470      8,609,827      8,384,774      7,130,698      

Fire 4,652,974       4,266,758       3,334,030      3,100,647      3,172,688      3,002,941      2,734,296      2,741,288      2,201,236      2,242,829      

Public Works 3,517,130       12,889,840     5,438,890      7,653,406      8,651,550      8,398,043      8,008,701      6,669,448      5,482,571      7,094,068      

Community Development 1,973,607       1,778,965       1,724,660      1,699,428      2,432,153      1,185,114      1,203,407      1,210,519      1,350,023      2,229,753      

Parks and Recreation 5,016,834       2,157,430       3,981,748      3,185,425      4,825,050      6,003,610      5,843,647      5,805,241      5,250,506      4,025,927      

Interest on long-term debt 4,027,789       4,165,018       5,302,942      4,853,042      4,714,902      4,666,567      4,554,433      4,717,319      4,669,459      4,418,519      

Total governmental activities expenses 41,901,084     44,253,356     39,819,292    40,857,382    42,215,122    41,549,568    39,757,127    38,380,829    35,900,098    36,295,428    

Business-type activities:

Water and Sewer 21,541,809     19,608,273     17,278,731    17,071,406    16,723,552    15,549,248    14,715,610    13,916,192    13,272,884    12,206,742    

Total business-type activities expenses 21,541,809     19,608,273     17,278,731    17,071,406    16,723,552    15,549,248    14,715,610    13,916,192    13,272,884    12,206,742    

Total primary government expenses 63,442,893     63,861,629     57,098,023    57,928,788    58,938,674    57,098,816    54,472,737    52,297,021    49,172,982    48,502,170    

Program Revenues

Governmental activities:

Charges for services:

    Community Development 1,878,004 1,334,327 1,351,443 1,113,132 1,163,945 1,125,092 792,029 664,711 1,025,979 1,072,444

    Municipal Court 1,040,903       1,120,665       1,172,154      1,110,268      967,113         1,179,016      1,195,552      1,193,019      1,082,488      974,973         

    Police 961,712          845,646          860,390         725,857         488,631         463,565         550,947         522,919         516,591         658,015         

    Parks and Recreation 796,134          693,191          626,694         574,480         421,599         428,461         367,170         376,123         366,360         372,555         

    Public Works 1,645,405       945,930          1,086,223      756,113         162,374         129,562         55,316           62,795           99,753           307,226         

    Other 1,199,910       1,651,499       840,425         881,166         259,196         256,464         242,828         267,362         200,978         573,057         

Operating grants & contributions 1,942,620       196,662          418,309         432,146         358,808         660,140         366,656         59,303           81,199           151,741         

Capital grants & contributions -                 -                 57,286           107,342         3,411,221      2,012,936      4,525,403      4,437,478      8,127,487      6,620,540      

Total governmental activities program revenues 9,464,688       6,787,920       6,412,924      5,700,504      7,232,887      6,255,236      8,095,901      7,583,710      11,500,835    10,730,551    

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-2

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Fiscal Year

Business-type activities:

Charges for services:

    Water Sales 13,443,511$   12,738,912$   10,220,088$  8,140,267$    8,285,306$    7,780,095$    8,547,662$    6,917,587$    6,574,110$    6,060,043$    

    Sewer Charges 7,092,057       6,360,126       5,511,705      4,901,303      4,255,951      3,720,357      3,406,283      2,864,595      2,748,160      2,409,614      

    Other 3,983,746       3,064,618       2,841,883      2,465,315      2,577,650      2,564,063      2,752,625      2,150,155      1,951,945      1,797,390      

Capital grants & contributions 6,016,867       3,049,464       4,713,024      4,829,708      3,426,328      1,178,672      2,157,402      1,992,680      3,374,321      5,616,869      

Total business-type activities program revenues 30,536,181     25,213,120     23,286,700    20,336,593    18,545,235    15,243,186    16,863,972    13,925,017    14,648,536    15,883,916    

Total primary government program revenues 40,000,869     32,001,040     29,699,624    26,037,097    25,778,122    21,498,422    24,959,873    21,508,727    26,149,371    26,614,467    

Net (Expense)/Revenue

  Governmental activities (32,436,396)   (37,465,436)   (33,406,368)  (35,156,878)  (34,982,235)  (35,294,332)  (31,661,226)  (30,797,119)  (24,399,263)  (25,564,877)  

  Business-type activities 8,994,372       5,604,847       6,007,969      3,265,187      1,821,683      (306,062)       2,148,362      8,825             1,375,652      3,677,174      

Total primary government net expense (23,442,024)   (31,860,589)   (27,398,399)  (31,891,691)  (33,160,552)  (35,600,394)  (29,512,864)  (30,788,294)  (23,023,611)  (21,887,703)  

General Revenues and Transfers

Governmental activities:

Property taxes 21,470,363     20,966,521     20,432,488    18,438,330    17,870,887    17,321,016    17,204,239    16,735,510    16,422,119    14,780,112    

Sales taxes 17,132,733     16,331,411     15,171,326    14,341,277    14,045,093    12,720,023    11,526,555    10,833,397    10,264,401    10,123,636    

Other 3,561,607       3,454,314       4,312,446      3,365,885      3,310,417      3,613,020      3,011,917      3,285,081      3,734,068      4,625,450      

Transfers 986,650          949,250          936,500         1,091,950      1,217,550      1,594,950      979,863         1,511,785      6,201,291      1,315,405      

Total governmental activities 43,151,353     41,701,496     40,852,760    37,237,442    36,443,947    35,249,009    32,722,574    32,365,773    36,621,879    30,844,603    

Business-type activities:

Other 151,304          88,673            11,798           22,017           180,858         139,212         238,819         203,622         675,348         960,254         

Transfers (986,650)        (949,250)        (936,500)       (1,091,950)    (1,217,550)    (1,594,950)    (979,863)       (1,511,785)    (6,201,291)    (1,315,405)    

Total business-type activities (835,346)        (860,577)        (924,702)       (1,069,933)    (1,036,692)    (1,455,738)    (741,044)       (1,308,163)    (5,525,943)    (355,151)       

Total primary government 42,316,007     40,840,919     39,928,058    36,167,509    35,407,255    33,793,271    31,981,530    31,057,610    31,095,936    30,489,452    

Change in Net Position

Governmental activities 10,714,957     4,236,060       7,446,392      2,080,564      1,461,712      (45,323)         1,061,348      1,568,654      12,222,616    5,279,726      

Business-type activities 8,159,026       4,744,270       5,083,267      2,195,254      784,991         (1,761,800)    1,407,318      (1,299,338)    (4,150,291)    3,322,023      

Total primary government 18,873,983$   8,980,330$     12,529,659$  4,275,818$    2,246,703$    (1,807,123)$  2,468,666$    269,316$       8,072,325$    8,601,749$    
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(accrual basis of accounting)

(unaudited)

TABLE D-3

Fiscal Year Property Tax

Sales 

Tax Franchise Tax Total

2008 14,780,112    10,123,636    2,421,094       27,324,842     

2009 16,422,119    10,264,401    2,535,846       29,222,366     

2010 16,735,510    10,833,397    2,748,483       30,317,390     

2011 17,204,239    11,526,555    2,445,762       31,176,556     

2012 17,321,016    12,720,023    2,821,451       32,862,490     

2013 17,870,887    14,045,093    2,743,839       34,659,819     

2014 18,416,548    14,341,277    3,093,257       35,851,082     

2015 20,432,488    15,171,325    4,035,823       39,639,636     

2016 20,966,521    16,331,411    3,201,488       40,499,420     

2017 21,470,363    17,132,733    3,157,478       41,760,574     
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES REVENUES BY SOURCE

(accrual basis of accounting)

(unaudited)

TABLE  D-4

Fiscal Year Water Sales

Sewer 

Charges Total

2008 6,060,043      2,409,614      8,469,657     

2009 6,574,110      2,748,160      9,322,270     

2010 6,917,587      2,864,595      9,782,182     

2011 8,547,662      3,406,283      11,953,945   

2012 7,780,095      3,720,357      11,500,451   

2013 8,285,306      4,255,951      12,541,257   

2014 8,140,267      4,901,303      13,041,570   

2015 10,220,088    5,511,705      15,731,793   

2016 12,738,912    6,360,126      19,099,038   

2017 13,443,511    7,092,057      20,535,568   
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-5

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

General Fund

Reserved -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     2,870$             2,446$            

Restricted -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       23,038             -                       -                       -                       -                      

Non-spendable -                       -                       -                       -                       2,514               1,120               2,116               -                       -                       -                      

Committed -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                      

Unreserved -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       9,159,333        8,293,107        8,264,368       

Unassigned 10,827,051      11,165,872      11,476,929      10,305,640      11,273,469      9,893,803        10,085,001      -                       -                       -                      

Total general fund 10,827,051$    11,165,872$    11,476,929$    10,305,640$    11,275,983$    9,917,961$      10,087,117$    9,159,333$      8,295,977$      8,266,814$     

All other governmental funds

Restricted 592,611$         (86,775)$          127,659$         (88,096)$          328,435$         1,511,561$      1,641,992$      -$                     -$                     -$                    

Committed -                       -                       -                       -                       2,973,086        2,722,094        2,608,081        -                       -                       -                      

Committed for Debt Service 3,828,849        2,201,438        936,770           460,648           772,045.0        -                   -                   930,290           1,077,236        835,203          

Special revenue funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       2,320,833        2,399,605        3,145,275       

Capital projects funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       10,319,501      16,906,340      13,094,614     

Assigned 12,787,803      13,628,545      8,859,209        12,396,173      15,535,782      14,549,510      16,652,507      -                       -                       -                      

Unassigned -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                      

Total all other governmental funds 17,209,263$    15,743,208$    9,923,638$      12,768,725$    19,609,348$    18,783,165$    20,902,580$    13,570,624$    20,383,181$    17,075,092$   

Note: The City implemented GASB 54 effective for the year ending September 30, 2011.

Fiscal Year

Unreserved, reported in:
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-6

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Revenues

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 21,364,031$   20,946,082$   20,441,533$   18,416,548$   17,890,435$   17,338,798$   17,329,982$   16,560,766$   16,407,575$   14,708,142$   

Sales taxes 17,132,733      16,331,411      15,171,325      14,341,278      14,045,093      12,720,023      11,526,555      10,833,397      10,264,401      10,123,637      

Franchise taxes 3,154,432        3,186,160        3,927,501        3,016,446        2,748,707        2,879,585        2,604,569        2,728,251        2,444,296        2,179,847        

Charges for services 2,431,114        1,765,734        1,802,529        1,346,695        1,049,134        1,383,158        710,007           713,760           738,146           362,107           

Permits 1,772,362        1,233,776        1,277,011        1,019,605        1,119,438        1,076,770        765,500           651,108           1,005,541        1,122,505        

Municipal court 1,042,793        1,152,543        1,177,416        1,161,283        1,050,955        1,141,742        1,157,838        1,173,907        1,056,904        1,177,410        

Intergovernmental 1,012,738        831,958           774,205           624,045           440,250           835,948           478,037           506,100           428,747           419,700           

Interest income 141,210           105,047           88,724             51,672             (21,660)           114,588           136,878           60,429             611,615           1,702,870        

Miscellaneous 538,312           315,876           440,246           525,865           795,304           795,150           661,379           569,258           872,988           837,707           

Contributions and donations 1,780,277        90,812             388,236           527,008           44,929             727,361           364,975           148,512           2,812,457        775,695           

Total Revenues 50,370,002      45,959,399      45,488,726      41,030,445      39,162,585      39,013,123      35,735,720      33,945,488      36,642,670      33,409,620      

Expenditures

Current:

Mayor/council 130,560           107,998           116,572           94,747             102,995           106,958           111,494           116,372           109,845           117,366           

Administration 4,859,771        4,348,317        4,221,318        3,997,844        3,821,755        3,690,167        3,402,793        3,353,637        3,358,705        3,056,885        

Finance 1,183,815        1,017,359        948,974           985,734           924,415           1,245,790        1,211,261        1,189,250        1,266,436        1,199,417        

Municipal court 439,986           389,914           396,256           415,220           349,536           337,537           335,082           333,234           318,467           311,706           

Police 11,053,569      10,660,642      9,934,841        9,539,572        8,847,655        8,299,514        7,982,280        8,083,075        7,775,622        6,923,679        

Fire 3,876,111        3,425,461        3,153,514        2,766,298        2,383,832        2,347,279        2,146,012        2,179,372        1,618,559        1,451,970        

Public works 5,796,784        5,036,475        4,559,460        4,174,815        2,153,427        2,285,737        2,122,710        1,577,760        1,528,010        2,824,267        

Community development 1,973,607        1,778,733        1,724,660        1,699,428        1,139,859        1,164,786        1,178,982        1,130,169        1,258,030        2,219,167        

Parks and recreation 3,974,766        3,157,568        3,227,161        2,907,884        4,892,456        4,689,177        4,590,161        4,529,739        4,493,524        2,907,229        

  Total current 33,288,969      29,922,467      28,282,756      26,581,542      24,615,930      24,166,945      23,080,775      22,492,608      21,727,198      21,011,686      

Capital outlay:

Administration 655,182           3,480,825        3,220,135        474,857           8,431,896        6,649,805        7,168,226        4,746,948        18,427,890      2,373,369        

Finance 166,766           173,471           54,875             103,344           124,302           224,306           101,525           57,653             78,866             137,035           

Municipal Court -                       -                       -                       -                       205,947           -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Police 428,155           544,428           287,492           711,544           167,587           465,169           274,821           1,316,626        258,623           74,899             

Fire 652,484           410,467           180,516           334,349           2,167,780        368,805           266,400           434,754           6,462,691        727,795           

Public works 441,324           431,590           98,112             6,421,609        -                       -                       -                       24,575             90,798             29,051,639      

Community development -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Parks and recreation 1,073,992        893,797           754,587           277,541           65,534             486,159           -                       1,095,622        482,177           1,742,004        

  Total capital outlay 3,417,903        5,934,578        4,595,717        8,323,244        11,163,046      8,194,244        7,810,972        7,676,178        25,801,045      34,106,741      

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-6

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Fiscal Year

Debt service:

Principal 6,040,000$      6,560,000$      6,809,632$      6,803,038$      5,268,038$      4,933,038$      4,278,038$      4,458,038$      4,670,540$      4,335,462$      

Interest 3,868,544        3,945,758        5,091,670        4,630,739        4,613,787        4,820,183        4,570,301        4,766,488        4,716,545        4,254,162        

Bond issuance costs -                       231,376           -                       74,581             90,615             44,305             150,900           -                       242,173           468,837           

Fiscal charges 14,000             25,855             39,250             14,800             10,500             8,800               11,200             7,032               15,284             6,384               

  Total debt services 9,922,544        10,762,989      11,940,552      11,523,158      9,982,940        9,806,326        9,010,439        9,231,558        9,644,542        9,064,845        

Total expenditures 46,629,416      46,620,034      44,819,025      46,427,944      45,761,916      42,167,515      39,902,186      39,400,344      57,172,785      64,183,272      

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over (under) expenditures 3,740,586        (660,635)         669,701           (5,397,499)      (6,599,331)      (3,154,392)      (4,166,466)      (5,454,856)      (20,530,115)    (30,773,652)    

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in 1,316,687        540,350           689,000           2,769,639        2,277,550        2,217,035        3,456,450        1,478,835        8,664,757        1,975,436        

Transfers out (3,930,037)      (3,131,100)      (3,032,500)      (5,257,689)      (4,215,000)      (3,502,085)      (2,913,587)      (2,304,050)      (4,488,966)      (2,715,031)      

Bonds issued -                       8,076,711        -                       9,820,000        10,530,000      2,150,000        13,210,000      -                       19,295,000      22,270,000      

Capital Leases -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       330,870           -                       -                       

Refunding bonds issued -                       53,221,012      -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       4,805,000        -                       

Accrued interest on bonds issued -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Premium (discounts) on bonds issued -                       6,769,228        -                       -                       221,417           -                       325,248           -                       444,623           490,101           

Payment to refunded bond escrow agent -                       (59,060,574)    -                       (9,745,419)      -                       -                       (1,651,905)      -                       (4,853,047)      -                       

Prior Period Adjustment -                       (246,478)         -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

  Total other financing sources (uses) (2,613,350)      6,169,149        (2,343,500)      (2,413,469)      8,813,967        864,950           12,426,206      (494,345)         23,867,367      22,020,506      

Net change in fund balances 1,127,236$      5,508,514$      (1,673,799)$    (7,810,968)$    2,214,636$      (2,289,442)$    8,259,740$      (5,949,201)$    3,337,252$      (8,753,146)$    

Debt service as a percentage of 

noncapital expenditures 22.9% 25.8% 29.6% 30.0% 28.6% 28.7% 27.6% 29.1% 30.6% 24.0%
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-7

Fiscal Year Property Tax

Sales 

Tax Franchise Tax Total

2008 14,708,142      10,123,637      2,179,847        27,011,626      

2009 16,407,575      10,264,401      2,444,296        29,116,272      

2010 16,560,766      10,833,397      2,728,251        30,122,414      

2011 17,329,982      11,526,555      2,604,569        31,461,106      

2012 17,338,798      12,720,023      2,879,585        32,938,406      

2013 17,890,435      14,045,093      2,748,707        34,684,235      

2014 18,438,330      14,341,277      3,093,257        35,872,864      

2015 20,441,533      15,171,325      3,927,501        39,540,359      

2016 20,946,082      16,331,411      3,186,160        40,463,653      

2017 21,364,031      17,132,733      3,154,432        41,651,196      
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CITY OF ROCKWALL

SALES TAX COLLECTIONS AS COMPARED TO TAX LEVY

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-8

Fiscal 

Year

Total 

Sales Tax 

Collections

Percent of 

Ad Valorem 

Tax Levy

Equivalent of 

Ad Valorem 

Tax Rate

2008 10,123,637          70.46% 0.36

2009 10,264,401          64.30% 0.34

2010 10,833,397          65.80% 0.32

2011 11,526,555          68.74% 0.34

2012 12,720,023          75.10% 0.37

2013 14,045,093          81.16% 0.40

2014 14,341,277          78.98% 0.39

2015 15,171,325          75.62% 0.37

2016 16,331,411          79.43% 0.35

2017 17,132,733          81.25% 0.36
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

ASSESSED VALUE AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-9

Fiscal 

Year Tax Year

Real Property 

Residential

Real Property 

Non-Residential

Non-Real 

Property Personal

Less: 

Tax Exempt Property

Total Taxable Assessed 

Value

Total Direct 

Tax Rate

2008 2007 2,105,432,149         809,042,172                291,476,021                     404,048,791                    2,801,901,551                0.4865

2009 2008 2,175,728,205         968,824,057                342,108,871                     478,140,905                    3,008,520,228                0.5031

2010 2009 2,207,188,025         1,034,428,814             343,770,085                     245,497,304                    3,339,889,620                0.5031

2011 2010 2,276,011,463         1,042,597,193             337,323,537                     249,159,269                    3,406,772,924                0.5031

2012 2011 2,316,829,222         1,041,610,117             337,423,698                     264,503,280                    3,431,359,757                0.5031

2013 2012 2,400,322,618         1,029,298,627             345,365,078                     278,144,322                    3,496,842,001                0.5025

2014 2013 2,437,302,085         1,126,527,658             385,352,763                     280,459,789                    3,668,722,717                0.5025

2015 2014 2,645,861,999         1,318,998,496             438,951,140                     302,418,574                    4,101,393,061                0.4955

2016 2015 2,897,340,628         1,324,784,283             426,923,073                     334,889,710                    4,314,158,274                0.4853

2017 2016 3,250,135,202         1,410,522,815             457,736,898                     400,774,227                    4,717,620,688                0.4543

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 

Estimated Market Value
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CITY OF ROCKWALL

PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-10

Fiscal 

Year

Over 65 and 

Disabled

Disabled 

Veterans Agriculture

Freeport 

Exemption

2008 104,805,677    1,658,500       66,881,780        13,651,705    

2009 111,535,268    1,805,500       79,131,370        24,266,824    

2010 117,336,354    6,522,310       101,284,160      25,091,542    

2011 123,493,766    8,781,840       99,301,400        20,804,929    

2012 130,833,284    10,360,860     105,251,440      20,979,952    

2013 133,480,470    10,577,050     106,197,190      23,803,292    

2014 139,936,532    12,780,746     102,226,360      25,071,144    

2015 148,647,965    14,905,177     109,426,700      22,030,705    

2016 162,365,290    20,961,691     107,887,230      28,084,128    

2017 162,472,841    23,628,158     109,384,390      25,288,620    
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING PROPERTY TAX RATES

(PER $100 OF ASSESSED VALUE)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited)

TABLE D-11

Fiscal Year M&O Debt Total School County

2008 0.2243 0.2622 0.4865 1.4700 0.3500

2009 0.2270 0.2761 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750

2010 0.2453 0.2578 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750

2011 0.2562 0.2469 0.5031 1.4700 0.3864

2012 0.2563 0.2468 0.5031 1.4700 0.3864

2013 0.2619 0.2406 0.5025 1.4700 0.3864

2014 0.2363 0.2662 0.5025 1.4600 0.3959

2015 0.2207 0.2748 0.4955 1.4400 0.3959

2016 0.2342 0.2511 0.4853 1.4400 0.3959

2017 0.2386 0.2157 0.4543 1.4650 0.3759

Overlapping RatesCity of Rockwall
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO

(unaudited)

TABLE D-12

Taxpayer

Taxable Assessed 

Valuation Rank

Percentage of 

Total Taxable 

Assessed 

Valuation

Taxable Assessed 

Valuation Rank

Percentage of Total 

Taxable Assessed 

Valuation

Allen Foods/Bimbo Bakeries 69,016,930$          1 1.46% -$                       - -

Excel Rockwall, LP 57,517,310$          2 1.22% -                         - -

BRE MF Rockwall, LLC 56,563,470            3 1.20% -                         - -

Rockwall Crossing LTD 39,594,180            4 0.84% 21,340,740            6 0.76%

Rockwall Regional Hospital, LLP 37,566,000            5 0.80% -                         - -

Whitmore Manufacturing CO 32,338,990            6 0.69% -                         - -

Bella Harbor Hotel Venture, LLC 27,830,950            7 0.59% -                         - -

Rockwall Dunhill LLC 26,761,420            8 0.57% 25,330,780            3 0.90%

Costco Wholesale 24,609,765            9 0.52% 41,777,077            1 1.49%

Oncor Electric Delivery Service 23,732,190            10 0.50% 21,812,500            5 0.78%

Mariah Bay Development Inc. -                         - - 28,471,080            2 1.02%

Wal-mart -                         - - 22,832,410            4 0.81%

Texas Star Express -                         - - 18,290,840            7 0.65%

Rockwall Commons SPE II LLC -                         - - 17,731,400            8 0.63%

EZ Flo Eastman -                         - - 16,559,610            9 0.59%

Mission NE Dallas 1 LLC, Etal -                         - - 16,311,540            10 0.58%

Subtotal 326,514,275          6.92% 209,117,237          7.46%

Total Taxable Value 4,717,620,688$     100.00% 2,801,901,551$     100.00%

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District

Note: Includes real property and business personal property for each entity

2017 2008
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-13

Fiscal 

Year

Tax 

Year

Total Tax 

Levy

Total 

Current Year 

Collections

Percent of Levy 

Collected During 

Fiscal Period

Delinquent 

Tax 

Collections

Total Tax 

Collections

Ratio of Total Tax 

Collections to Tax 

Levy

2008 2007 14,367,824    14,173,725         98.65% 174,169         14,347,894    99.86%

2009 2008 15,962,353    15,777,483         98.84% 145,366         15,922,849    99.75%

2010 2009 16,465,193    16,182,308         98.28% 233,740         16,416,048    99.70%

2011 2010 16,768,511    16,616,216         99.09% 95,906           16,712,122    99.66%

2012 2011 16,937,674    16,780,370         99.07% 88,353           16,868,723    99.59%

2013 2012 17,306,465    17,205,265         99.42% -                 17,205,265    99.42%

2014 2013 18,157,980    18,055,096         99.43% -                 18,055,096    99.43%

2015 2014 20,063,663    19,951,271         99.44% -                 19,951,271    99.44%

2016 2015 20,561,430    20,538,371         99.89% 139,645         20,678,016    100.57%

2017 2016 21,086,975    21,119,819         100.16% 218,207         21,338,026    101.19%
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CITY OF ROCKWALL

TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO

(unaudited)

TABLE D-14

Customer Water Usage Rank

Percentage of 

Total Water Usage Water Usage Rank

Percentage of Total 

Water Usage

City of Rockwall 48,740,000            1 1.72% 62,060,900 1 2.11%

Rockwall I.S.D. 25,895,800            2 0.92% 41,117,900            2 1.40%

Graham Packaging Continental PET 16,985,400            3 0.60% 8,960,400              9 0.3%

Walden Residential 15,757,400            4 0.56% 12,910,900            6 0.44%

Allen Food Bakeries, Inc 15,220,800 5 0.54% -                         -     -

Excel Rockwall, L.P. 11,239,100            6 0.40% 11,179,900            8 -

D.W.C./Highlife Properties 9,956,400              7 0.35% 15,288,400            5 0.52%

IX MC 923 Yellow Jacket Lane LP 9,170,500              8 0.32% -                         -     -

Whittle Development -                         - 15,496,000            4 0.53%

Pratt Industries 9,109,200              9 - -                         -     -

Mission Rockwall -                         -     - 15,557,700 3 0.54%

Lake Pointe Church -                         -     - 11,208,600            7 0.38%

The Woodmont Company -                         -     - 7,930,000              10 0.38%

Sabre Realty Management Company 8,984,600              10 - -                         -     -

Subtotal 171,059,200          6.05% 201,710,700          6.86%

Total Water Usage 2,826,162,420       100.00% 2,939,263,892       100.00%

2017 2008
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RATIO OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-15

Fiscal 

Year

General 

Obligation 

Bonds

Certificates of 

Obligation

Contractual 

Obligations

Capitalized 

Lease 

Obligations

General 

Obligation 

Bonds

Certificates 

of Obligation

Contractual 

Obligations

Water and Sewer 

Revenue Bonds

Capitalized 

Lease 

Obligations

Total Primary 

Government

Percentage 

of Personal 

Income Per Capita

2008 74,925,362     18,810,000     245,000        -                154,638        9,935,000    -                12,530,000           4,805,090    121,405,090     8.13% 3,824       

2009 86,179,822     22,425,000     -                -                135,178        25,890,000  -                11,670,000           7,431,754    153,731,754     10.38% 4,789       

2010 83,271,784     20,875,000     -                278,034        113,216        25,005,000  -                10,775,000           7,080,083    147,398,117     8.74% 4,205       

2011 88,473,746     23,050,000     -                236,589        91,254          28,205,000  -                5,215,000             6,710,000    151,981,589     8.08% 4,129       

2012 84,675,708     24,065,000     -                193,299        69,292          27,145,000  -                4,550,000             6,321,743    147,020,042     7.44% 3,810       

2013 88,562,670     25,440,000     -                148,083        47,330          29,510,000  -                3,865,000             5,910,072    153,483,155     7.51% 3,960       

2014 87,404,632     16,935,000     -                100,855        25,638          27,900,000  -                3,495,000             5,485,067    141,346,192     6.62% 3,533       

2015 85,790,000     14,610,000     -                51,525          -                26,220,000  -                3,235,000             5,041,729    134,948,254     5.97% 3,297       

2016 90,400,000     8,580,000       -                -                -                31,230,000  -                -                        4,571,724    134,781,724     5.96% 3,293       

2017 85,235,000     7,705,000       -                -                -                28,740,000  -                -                        4,233,385    125,913,385     5.19% 2,989       

Note: See Table 20 for personal income and population data

          Debt is shown gross of deferred amounts

 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RATIO OF GENERAL BONDED DEBT OUTSTANDING

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-16

Fiscal 

Year

General 

Obligation 

Bonds

Certificates 

of Obligation

Contractual 

Obligations

Gross Bonded 

Debt

Unamortized 

Premium 

(Discount)

 Less: Debt 

Service Fund 

Balance Net Bonded Debt

Percentage of 

Actual Taxable 

Value Per Capita

2008 74,925,362      28,745,000       245,000             103,915,362      1,583,018          835,203              104,663,177        3.74% 3,297         

2009 86,179,822      48,315,000       -                     134,494,822      1,912,382          1,077,236           135,329,968        4.50% 4,215         

2010 83,271,784      45,880,000       -                     129,151,784      1,859,751          930,290              130,081,245        3.89% 3,711         

2011 88,473,746      51,255,000       -                     139,728,746      2,004,225          1,426,272           140,306,699        4.12% 3,812         

2012 84,675,708      51,210,000       -                     135,885,708      2,046,038          1,221,201           136,710,545        3.98% 3,543         

2013 88,562,670      54,950,000       -                     143,512,670      2,218,052          772,045              144,958,677        4.15% 3,740         

2014 87,404,632      44,835,000       -                     132,239,632      2,105,454          460,648              133,884,438        3.65% 3,346         

2015 85,790,000      40,830,000       -                     126,620,000      1,992,856          936,770              127,676,086        3.11% 3,119         

2016 90,400,000      39,810,000       -                     130,210,000      1,709,884          2,201,438           129,718,446        3.01% 3,169         

2017 85,235,000      36,445,000       -                     121,680,000      1,597,726          3,828,849           119,448,877        2.53% 2,836         

Note: See Table 20 for population data and Table 8 for property value data

          Deferred amounts include unamortized premium (discount) and loss on refunding

Governmental and Business Type Activities
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

(unaudited)

TABLE D-17

Jurisdiction

 Net General 

Obligation Bonded 

Debt Outstanding (1) 

Percentage 

Applicable to 

the City of 

Rockwall (2)

 Amounts 

Applicable to the 

City of Rockwall 

Direct:

City of Rockwall - debt repaid with property taxes 92,940,000$             100.00% 92,940,000$        

Indirect:

Rockwall Independent School District 490,357,937             61.46% 301,373,988        

Rockwall County 105,405,000             50.81% 53,556,281          

Total Indirect 595,762,937             354,930,269        

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt 688,702,937$           447,870,269$      

Average debt per capita 11,556$               

(1)

(2) The percentage of overlapping debt applicable is estimated using taxable assessed property values.  Applicable percentages were estimated by determining 

the portion of each governmental unit's taxable value that is within the city's boundaries and dividing it by each unit's total taxable value.

Source:  Assessed value data used to estimate applicable percentages provided by Rockwall Central Appraisal District.  Debt Outstanding data is provided by each 

governmental unit.

Includes all Governmental Activities General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, Certificates of Obligation and Capital Leases
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-18

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Maximum Rate 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50

Total Tax Rate 0.4543 0.4853 0.4955 0.5025 0.5025 0.5031 0.5031 0.5031 0.5031 0.4865

Legal Debt Margin 2.0457 2.0147 2.0045 1.9975 1.9975 1.9969 1.9969 1.9969 1.9969 2.0135

The City of Rockwall, Texas does not have a legal debt limit prescribed by state law. However, Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas

Constitution applicable to cities of more than 5,000 population limits ad valorem tax rates to $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation for

cities operating under a Home Rule Charter.  Accordingly, the City's tax margin for the previous ten years was:

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BOND COVERAGE - WATER AND SEWER BONDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-19

Fiscal 

Year Total Revenues

Direct 

Operating 

Expense

Net Revenue 

Available for Debt 

Service Principal Interest Total Coverage

2008 11,638,576           9,308,603         2,329,973               830,000              575,410          1,405,410          1.66                     

2009 12,706,804           9,516,940         3,189,864               860,000              542,595          1,402,595          2.27                     

2010 12,644,083           9,871,989         2,772,094               895,000              507,658          1,402,658          1.98                     

2011 15,439,747           10,805,039       4,634,708               740,000              360,448          1,100,448          4.21                     

2012 14,809,266           11,463,657       3,345,609               665,000              219,253          884,253             3.78                     

2013 16,096,968           11,885,957       4,211,011               685,000              191,306          876,306             4.81                     

2014 16,378,963           12,610,238       3,768,725               260,000              147,294          407,294             9.25                     

2015 19,748,474           13,657,885       6,090,589               270,000              136,894          406,894             14.97                   

2016 23,406,369           15,252,009       8,154,360               -                     -                  -                    -

2017 26,262,806           17,163,431       9,099,375               -                     -                  -                    -

Note: Direct operating expenses excludes depreciation

Annual Revenue Debt Service Requirements
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS

LAST TEN YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-20

Fiscal 

Year Population

Personal Income 

(thousands of 

dollars) (3)

Per Capita 

Personal 

Income (1)

RISD School 

Enrollment (2)

Unemployment 

Rate (%) (1)

2008 31,748          1,494,029                  47,059             13,027                4.9

2009 32,103          1,480,976                  46,132             13,372                7.0

2010 35,050          1,687,272                  48,139             13,732                6.6

2011 36,810          1,881,580                  51,116             13,965                6.7

2012 38,586          1,976,529                  51,224             14,213                5.1

2013 38,755          2,044,742                  52,761             14,359                5.3

2014 40,008          2,135,587                  53,379             14,626                4.2

2015 40,929          2,259,553                  55,627              15,468                3.3

2016 41,519          2,309,577                  55,627              15,512                3.1

2017 42,120          2,424,806                  57,569              15,822                3.7

Source: (1) Texas Workforce Commission, 2012 and 2013 are estimates

(2) Rockwall Independent School District - private schools not included

(3) Bureau of Economic Analysis US Dept. of Commerce

DEMOGRAPHICS
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO

(unaudited)

TABLE D-21

Employer Employees Rank

Percentage of 

Total City 

Employment Employees Rank

Percentage of 

Total City 

Employment

Rockwall Independent School District 1,816 1 8.84% 1,667 1 9.39%

Texas Health Presbyterian Hospital 600 2 2.92% - - -

Texas Star Express 484 3 2.36% 484 2 2.73%

Wal-Mart Superstore 450 4 2.19% 450 3 2.54%

Rockwall County 315 5 1.53% 253 4 1.43%

City of Rockwall 277 6 1.35% 243 5 1.37%

Special Products 168 7 0.82% 205 6 1.16%

L-3 Communications 150 8 0.73% - - -

Home Depot 140 9 0.68% - - -

Bimbo Bakeries 134 10 0.65% - - -

Target - - - 200 7 1.13%

Rockwall Nursing Home - - - 160 8 0.90%

Kohl's Department Store - - - 140 9 0.79%

Home Depot - - - 130 10 0.73%

Subtotal 4,534 22.07% 3,932 22.16%

Total 20,544 100.00% 17,746 100.00%

Sources: Rockwall Economic Development Corporation

               North Central Texas Council of Governments

               Texas Workforce Commission

20082017
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-22

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Administration 27 27 26 26 25 21 21 22 22 22

Finance 5.5 5.5 5 5 5 8 8 8 8 8

Municipal Court 5 5 5 5 4 4 4 4 4 4

Fire 29 26 26 23 19 17 17 17 17 10

Police 103 102 101.5 100.5 97 92.5 91.5 90.5 90.5 88

Community Development 20 19 19 19 24.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 29.5

Parks & Recreation 30 30 30 29 25 26 26 26 26 24.5

Public Works 22 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 23

Water/Sewer 36 33 33 34 34 37 37 38 38 34

Total 277.50 268.50 266.50 262.50 254.50 256.00 255.00 256.00 256.00 243.00

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-23

Function 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Finance

Invoices processed 12,940         12,286       13,782       14,518 15,351 15,772 15,582 16,613 16,933 16,696

Payroll checks issued 12,044         11,213       11,093       10,118 9,650 10,065 10,500 9,356 9,176 8,765

Purchase orders issued 2,389           2,141         2,135         1,939 2,002 2,150 2,269 2,391 2,572 2,363

Municipal Court

Violations Processed 12,124         11,171       13,135       16,950       15,208 16,859 16,361 17,261 16,526 12,984

Fire

Employees (paid) 29 26 26 23 19 17 17 17 17 10

Volunteers 38 48 34 30 29 35 41 38 35 42

Fire Calls (City and County) 1,684 1,240 902 723 913 831 1,059 771 771 860

Police

Employees (uniformed) 79                78              78              78 76 72 71 71 70 69

Employees (civilian) 23.0             23.0           22.5           22.5 21 20 20 20 19 17

Calls for Service* 18,101         17,553       18,152       17,391 16,317 18,267 21,490 30,569 30,610 29,097

   * Police Department software was upgraded in Sept. 2010 and utilitizes a different criteria to count calls.

Community Development

# permits - New commercial construction 20 16 19 12 25 14 21 4 17 26

Value - New commercial construction 107,317,132 34,712,638 44,764,279 13,645,795 55,921,000 36,578,259 15,446,160 10,969,950 71,061,773 40,553,363

# permits - New residential construction 370 341 346 257 272 218 185 212 169 173

Value - New residential construction 84,226,817 80,982,059 79,262,932 59,868,007 56,266,387 39,815,104 36,244,834 40,293,359 30,914,120 31,962,169

Parks & Recreation

The Center facility usage 47,759 46,946 62,991 78,350 84,000 81,500 84,001 68,665 61,713 76,530

Special event attendance 89,450 86,150 80,000 81,000 83,000 85,000 80,000 95,000 90,680 75,232

# recreation participants (youth & adult) 5,600 5,433 4,711 4,900 4,700 4,500 3,268 3,428 2,155 2,757

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-23

Function 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Fiscal Year

Public Works

Streets - sq yd concrete street repair 1,263.90      1,262.94    5,407.00    3,872.00    2,333.00    4,316.37       2,276.40       2,851.55       5,507.20       3,415.26        

$ spent on concrete/asphalt street repair 834,308$     749,128$   806,081$   909,163$   712,451$   654,243$      602,167$      575,446$      541,430$      411,814$       

Miles of public street maintained by City* 218.45         215.81       211.65       188.18       185.67       184.06          183.05          196.10          192.86          183.86           

   * Beginning in 2011, mileage calculations have changed and software advances have allowed for a more accurate count

Water/Sewer

Water customers 15,902 15,557 15,147 14,874 14,599 13,416 13,044 12,859 12,471 12,285

Sewer customers 13,212 12,944 12,644 13,215 12,968 12,137 11,891 11,651 11,401 11,106

Average daily water consumption (gal) 7,826,181 5,595,421 5,813,542 6,210,113 8,158,146 8,322,890 9,943,169 7,434,917 8,228,041 8,052,778

Peak daily water consumption (gal) 16,631,760 16,342,090 17,497,100 12,930,773 15,728,969 20,230,443 21,739,681 16,969,865 16,900,802 20,114,986

Maximum storage capacity (gal) 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 9,500,000

Source: City departments

Notes: Operating indicators are not available for Mayor/Council and Administration functions.

             n/a - Data not available
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-24

Function 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Fire

Number of stations 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 2 2

Number of fire engines/trucks 12 13 13 13 13 15 15 14 12 11

Police

Number of stations 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Number of patrol units 41 41 40 42 42 42 42 42 42 42

Parks & Recreation

Parks acres (developed) 620 598 586 538 538 538 538 538 538 538

Playgrounds 28 26 25 25 25 25 25 25 23 23

Picnic areas 37 35 32 32 32 32 32 32 31 31

Swimming pools 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Public Works

$ Spent on new construction 1,026,792$   3,510,781$   8,751,606$   4,760,116$   3,567,315$   2,164,305$   1,079,938$   2,596,948$   15,444,384$    24,508,043$    

Miles of public streets 218.45 215.81 211.65 188.18 185.67 184.06           183.05           196.10           192.86             183.86             

Water/Sewer

Water mains (miles) 318.56 300.69 302.77 287.91 287.91 276.94 265.82 269.82 255.88 250.40

Sanitary sewers (miles) 251.66 237.13 241.21 231.91 231.91 218.88 222.62 215.88 212.77 209.95

Source: City departments

Notes: Asset indicators are not available for Mayor/Council, Administration, Finance, Municipal Court, and Community Development functions.

           n/a - data not available

Fiscal Year
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January 12, 2018 
 

 

 

 

To the Honorable Mayor,  

Members of the City Council, 

and the Citizens of the City of Rockwall, Texas: 

 

 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 

ended September 30, 2016, is hereby submitted in accordance with Section 7.18 of the City Charter.  

The financial statements are presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 

(GAAP) and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a firm of licensed 

certified public accountants.    

 

Management assumes full responsibility for both the completeness and reliability of all of the 

information presented in this report.  Fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests 

with the City.  To the best of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all material 

respects and is reported in a manner designed to present fairly the financial position and results of 

operations of the various funds in the City.  All disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain 

an understanding of the City’s financial activities have been included.   

 

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the City of 

Rockwall has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to 

protect the government’s assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable 

information for the preparation of the City of Rockwall’s financial statements in conformity with 

GAAP.  The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance 

that these objectives are met.  The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: 

  

(1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and  

(2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

 

Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City of Rockwall’s 

comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather than 

absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement.  As 

management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is 

complete and reliable in all material respects.  The internal control structure is subject to periodic 

evaluation by City management. 

 

The City of Rockwall’s financial statements have been audited by Fox, Byrd & Company, P.C, a 

firm of licensed certified public accountants.  The goal of the independent audit was to provide 

reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year ended 

September 30, 2016 are free of material misstatement.  The independent audit involved examining, 

on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements; 
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assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management; and 

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  The independent auditor concluded, based 

upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an unqualified opinion that the City 

of Rockwall’s financial statements for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2016 are fairly presented 

in conformity with GAAP.  The independent auditor's report is presented as the first component of 

the financial section of this report. 

 

Management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent auditor’s 

report and provides a narrative introduction, overview and analysis of the financial statements as 

required by GAAP.  MD&A complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in 

conjunction with it. 

 

 

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT  
 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, county seat of Rockwall County, Texas was incorporated in 1874.  

Its name is derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1854.  The unusual rock 

formations are found throughout the county.  The City is located on the eastern shore of Lake Ray 

Hubbard, 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on Interstate Highway 30.  The Dallas/Fort Worth area 

is recognized as one of the top growth areas in the country.  The Dallas/Fort Worth International 

Airport and Love Field in Dallas meet the air transportation needs of the region.   

 

The City currently has a land area of approximately 29.79 square miles and an estimated population 

of 41,519. 

 

The City of Rockwall adopted a home rule charter in 1985 which established a council-manager 

form of government.  Charter amendments were adopted in 2005 and again in 2015.  Policy making 

and legislative authority is vested in the City Council, which consists of a Mayor and six Council 

Members, all elected at large.  The City Manager is responsible for carrying out the policies and 

ordinances of the City Council, overseeing the day-to-day operations of the City and for appointing 

the heads of the various departments.  The mayor and six council members are elected to two-year 

staggered terms.  The government is empowered to levy a property tax on both real and personal 

property located within its boundaries.  The government also has the power by state statute to 

extend its corporate limits by annexation, which is done periodically when deemed appropriate by 

the City Council. 

 

The City of Rockwall provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection; the 

construction and maintenance of streets and other infrastructure; planning and zoning, parks and 

recreational activities and general administrative services.  Additionally, the City provides water 

and sewer services as an enterprise function. 

 

Discretely presented component units are legally separate entities and are not part of the primary 

government’s operations.  The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for its component units.  

Accordingly, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) and Rockwall 

Technology Park Association are included in these financial statements and are explained in more 

detail in Note 1 of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 
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Factors Affecting Financial Condition 
 

The information presented in the financial statements is best understood when considered from the 

broader perspective of the specific environment within which the City of Rockwall operates. 

 

Local Economy 
 

 The City of Rockwall is situated in the Dallas/Fort Worth Consolidated Metropolitan Statistical 

Area.  With its concentration of commercial and retail development, the City of Rockwall has long 

drawn shoppers from surrounding areas.  As the national economy began to improve over the last 

year, Rockwall’s local economy benefitted from a mix of new businesses and the renewed success 

of others.  Rockwall saw an increase of 7.65% in our local sales tax revenues.  The City has a varied 

tax base including a mix of residential, commercial and light industrial properties.  Total property 

values rose by 4.8%.  The most recent five-year average is 9.50% per annum.  During the downturn 

in the economy growth in the tax base slowed but remained positive each year.  The City’s largest 

taxpayers are varied and include industry, retail developments, multi-family properties, and 

medical facilities.  Table D-12 in the Statistical Section provides further information on the 

principal taxpayers.  The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation continues to successfully 

market Rockwall and assist companies looking to locate their business in the City.  The year’s 

highlights included: 

 

• Channell Commercial Corporation completed construction on their new corporate headquarters 

and manufacturing facility, relocating their nearly 100-year old business to Rockwall from 

their location in southern California. The rail-served facility is 175,000 square feet and 

includes the larges structural foam machine in Texas.  They are an industry leader in 

thermoplastic enclosures for the telecommunications and broadband industries.   

 

• Col-Met Paint Booths moved their state of the art operations from a leased facility to their new 

150,000 square foot building in phase II of the Rockwall Technology Park.  This move allows 

the company to expand current operations and provides room to expand the building further 

in the future. 

 

• Pratt Industries began construction on their 389,000 square foot facility which will serve the 

recycled paper goods industry providing shipping ready boxes to customers including 

Amazon. 

  

• Downtown Rockwall underwent extensive reconstruction with completion occurring in 2016 

and marked by a full-day celebration of the end of construction.  Several new stores have 

moved into the downtown square following the completion adding to the mix of retail, 

restaurant and service locations. The City benefits from the attention garnered from 

Rockwall’s being a Texas Main Street City. The City has seen a 5.4% increase in sales taxes 

in the downtown area in the last fiscal year and 70.4% in the last five years.   

 

Long-term Planning 
 

The City Council and staff recognize the need for long-range planning.  It is the goal of the City 

government to provide responsible leadership, services, and infrastructure to achieve a safe 

environment and provide for a high quality of life. 
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Financial Policies 

 

The City Council adopted financial policies in 2001 which have guided the City, allowing us to 

build a strong fund balance, and reinforcing the City’s philosophy to budget conservatively for both 

revenues and expenditures.  The general fund reserve policy is reviewed annually and updated most 

recently in 2009.  The policy states the City should maintain no less than 3 months of reserves and 

will allow reserves in excess of 3.5 months of recurring operating expenditures to be transferred to 

a capital projects fund to be used to fund future projects.  The City has maintained reserves at or 

above this level for many years.  This allows the City to respond to emergencies or downturns while 

not overburdening the taxpayers. Reserves over the 3.5-month level were available to fund capital 

projects in 2016 including an erosion repair project.  The City had, for many years, financed vehicle 

additions and replacements with short-term debt.  A healthy reserve allowed the City to purchase 

all vehicles on a pay-as-you-go basis.  

 

Budget Overview 

 

The City Manager proposes a balanced budget to the City Council each year by August 1.  Public 

hearings are conducted to receive comments and priorities of the community at large.  The City 

Council must adopt the operating budget and set the City’s tax rate for the next year by            

October 1st of each year. 

 

Planning Projects 

 

The City Council values long-range planning and have supported a number of efforts outlined 

below.   

 

Capital Improvement Planning 

 

In May 2012, voters approved propositions to provide downtown accessibility projects, roadway 

rehabilitation and Interstate 30 ramp adjustments.  The City hired design and construction 

management professionals to work with staff and City Council to develop the vision for the projects 

and cost estimates to ensure the projects as approved can move forward expeditiously and be 

completed within budget.  Improvements have been completed on the Downtown Square to 

increase walkability and accessibility.  Engineering firms were selected for each of the street 

rehabilitation projects in 2015 and the planning and design work is being completed.  This work 

will continue through 2017 with construction starting shortly after. 

 

Strategic Planning 

 

The City Council and staff worked on an updated strategic planning document with the goal of a 

simplified, easy to understand final product.  The initial stage of the plan included looking at the 

current breakdown between the residential and commercial tax base and whether or not the current 

land use plan will allow that mix to be maintained or improved in order to decrease the tax burden 

on residential properties.   It was determined that sufficient non-residential land uses are planned 

but that any change from non-residential to residential zoning needs to be evaluated in light of the 

City’s strategic goals.  The City receives higher sales taxes per capita than other area cities, pointing 

to the City’s long-standing status as a regional shopping destination. As cities to the east grow and 

add retailers the City will strive to add specialty retailers to continue the regional draw.  The 

remaining I-30 corridor development will need to be well-planned and executed.  A citizen 

committee was formed to work with the City Planning Department staff to make amendments to 

the Comprehensive Plan and develop an I-30 Corridor plan.  The long-term infrastructure needs of 



 

 5 

the City including streets, water and sewer will need to be planned and funded.  A study was 

conducted in late 2016 to assess the condition of each street and alley in the City to determine the 

remaining useful life of each one.  The findings will then be evaluated to determine the level at 

which preventive maintenance will forestall more extensive repairs or replacement. The next stages 

of the strategic planning focused on the individual departments of the City and how they address 

both the goals of the larger plan and strategic needs within the department.  The final plan was used 

as a resource during the budget planning process in 2106.  In 2017, the departments will work on 

projects outlined in the plan and begin making quarterly reports to Council on their progress. 

 

 

Future Development 
 

Transportation 

 

The majority of the City’s main thoroughfares are state facilities.  TxDOT has completed design 

work on the FM3549 overpass project which had unexpected delays due to problems with the 

construction contract but after rebidding should get underway in early 2017.  FM 3097 – Horizon 

Road – a heavily traveled roadway in the retail and medical corridor has been under construction 

in 2016 and is a 24-month improvement and widening project.  The City and TxDOT have jointly 

funded the project.  The City funded and TxDOT managed the construction of a project to reverse 

two ramps on I-30 improving access to John King Boulevard and alleviating pressure on other 

intersections during the FM 3549 overpass project.  TxDOT has begun planning for the widening 

of SH205 in the 3 counties it serves.  The City Council and staff have worked closely with TxDOT 

as planning progresses.   

 

The City is a member of a County-wide Consortium which allows County government officials to 

work with officials of each of the seven cities in the county to further transportation planning 

efforts.  The Consortium meets monthly to discuss funding alternatives for the County’s 

transportation needs, which also involve planning and state participation.  The County’s bond 

initiatives allow funding for the advance planning and design of several major roadway projects.  

This allows the projects to be ready to commence as soon as state funding is allocated for 

construction. The Consortium was successful in securing new state funding for both SH 276 and 

FM 3549 widening projects after the state-wide referendums provided new dollars for the state’s 

highway system.  The fact that the projects were in design and would be ready to bid when dollars 

were made available was crucial in getting these new funds.  The Consortium is continuing to look 

at other roadways in the County to get the next list of projects vetted and serves as a positive model 

for neighboring areas to see the successes that this collaboration has achieved. 

 

Medical Services 

 

The presence of acute care at Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall kicked off growth in the medical 

corridor.  Several new medical buildings with doctors’ suites and state of the art out-patient 

diagnostic imaging facilities have allowed Rockwall to become a regional medical services 

destination with new offices continuing to open each year.  The medical destination drives other 

growth in the area and is an important boost to the City as visitors spend time dining and shopping 

while in the area. 
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Retail / Entertainment 

 

“The Harbor” development is situated on the shores of Lake Ray Hubbard at I-30.  A public/private 

partnership provided opportunities for new retailers in the Bella Harbor development as well as 

public open space and a full-service Hilton Hotel and Conference Center.  The Conference Center 

continues to attract events including numerous corporate training and retreat sessions and expects 

many which are scheduled for 2017.    The retail center will be under new ownership in 2017 with 

many positive changes expected.  A new Marriott Springhill Suites with 105 suites and conference 

space broke ground with completion slated for summer 2017.  The hotel will be locally owned and 

operated and will employ a sales director to market the property to mid-size regional conferences 

and meetings. 

 

In conjunction with private development, the City established a tax increment financing (TIF) zone 

on an approximately 103 acre tract which allowed the financing and development of public open 

space to complement the development and allow citizens access to the Lake Ray Hubbard shore 

line.  The City partnered with Rockwall County, and the Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation to establish the TIF to finance the public projects.  In a second project, the City 

collaborated with the Trend Tower developer on construction of the seven-story, 85,000 square 

foot office tower overlooking the lake.  Trend Tower offered Class-A office space to its corporate 

tenants as it opened in 2014.  The City has signed a lease agreement with Trend on use of the 

parking garage offering much needed public parking for the Harbor events. 

 

The City’s extremely successful 12-week Concert on the Lake Series managed by the City’s 

Recreation Department draws more than 5,000 attendees each Thursday evening for a free concert.  

Surveys conducted during the events gather data regarding the distance from which visitors traveled 

and approximate retail and restaurant dollars expended while here.  The term “Live Music Capital 

of North Texas” has been coined to describe the many opportunities available year round in both 

public and restaurant venues. 

 

Founder’s Day held annually in Myers Park allows residents and visitors to shop merchants’ wares, 

enjoy free concerts and children’s activities all day.  The event culminates with a concert by a 

nationally recognized artist, also free to all who attend.  This year the downtown merchants 

sponsored an art exhibit and sale during the day and shuttle service was provided between the two 

event locations. 

 

A Farmer’s Market brings visitors downtown Saturdays from May to October.  The annual “Rib 

Rub and Run” BBQ contest draws more than 50 teams to the downtown square.  The Main Street 

Advisory Board and “Friends of Downtown Rockwall”, citizen volunteer group, worked to plan 

more special events to bring shoppers downtown.  A late evening shopping event called “Night 

Owls” added late evening hours and live musical entertainment each Thursday, Friday and Saturday 

evening on the newly opened San Jacinto Plaza bringing people out to enjoy a relaxing evening 

downtown.  In April 2016, the Downtown merchants partnered with the City to sponsor a day-long 

grand re-opening celebration as construction was completed on the $8.6 million walkability and 

parking improvements to the Downtown square. 

 

Utilities 

 

The water and wastewater rates were increased in 2016 and the City intends to raise rates in 2017.  

The City purchases treated water as a founding member city of the North Texas Municipal Water 

District.  With extremely heavy 2015 rains the drought which had extended over several years and 

seemed to be worsening was broken and the area lakes filled completely.  As the drought had 
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worsened the NTMWD asked its member and customer cities to reduce consumption by a minimum 

of 10%.  Rockwall residents were so receptive to the call for conservation that actual consumption 

was reduced by more than 37%.  While consumption has increased as time passes since the drought 

broke, it remains more than 25% below our peak year in 2012.  Sales for the City’s water system 

increased by 19.32%.  The City’s water system is recognized with the Texas Commission on 

Environmental Quality’s “Superior” rating. 

 

The City actively works to acquire the right to serve recently annexed areas which are currently 

served by wholesale water supply corporations.  It remains the City’s desire to be the provider for 

all residents in our city limits.   

 

Debt Administration:  Two ratios traditionally used to analyze the debt structure of municipalities 

are presented below.  Revenue debt has been excluded since system charges are used to retire the 

debt.  

 

 

 

   Outstanding General Obligation Debt at 9-30-16 (net of Debt Service)  $129,718,446  

   Estimated Population                   41,519 

   G.O. Debt Per Capita                   $3,124 

   Net G.O. Debt per Assessed Value                  3.02% 

 

 

The City seeks a bond rating update as new debt is issued.  The current ratings are shown below: 

 

      General Obligation    Revenue     Sales Tax(REDC)  

Standard & Poor’s Rating Group AA+         A-                           A- 

Moody’s Investor Service Inc.   Aa2         Aa3                  A1 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To the City Council 

City of Rockwall, Texas 

 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 

activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 

information of the City of Rockwall, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2016, and the related notes 

to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial statements as listed in the table of 

contents.  

 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibility 
 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit 

in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require 

that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free 

of material misstatement. 

 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 

financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of the 

risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 

assessment, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 

financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 

purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no 

such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 

presentation of the financial statements. 

 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 

opinions. 
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Opinions 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented 
component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rockwall, Texas, 
as of September 30, 2016, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows 
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 19-30 and 74 be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, 
is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. 
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during 
our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or 
provide any assurance. 
 
Other Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the City of Rockwall, Texas’ basic financial statements. The introductory section, combining and 
individual non-major fund financial statements and schedules, and statistical section are presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
 
The combining and individual non-major fund financial statement and schedules are the responsibility of 
management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United states of America. In our opinion, the combining and 
individual non-major fund financial statements are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic 
financial statements as a whole. 
 
The introductory and statistical section have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of 
the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 
 
 

 
 

Dallas, Texas 
January 12, 2018 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

   
The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall’s financial performance provides an overview and 

analysis of the City’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2016.  Please read it in 

conjunction with the City’s financial statements, which follow this section.   

 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 

• The City’s total net position was $188,940,553 at September 30, 2016.   

 

• During the year, the City’s governmental activities expenses were $4,236,060 less than the 

$41,701,496 generated in program revenues, taxes, other revenues and transfers. 

 

• The assets of the City of Rockwall attributable to governmental activities exceeded its liabilities, net 

of deferred inflows and deferred outflows of resources at the close of the fiscal year ending    

September 30, 2016, by $111,853,789 (net position).   

 

• At the end of this fiscal year, the unassigned fund balance for the general fund was $11,165,872 or 

approximately 35.2 percent of the total general fund operating expenditures and transfers out. 

 

• The City’s total outstanding general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation (excluding 

enterprise and component unit debt) decreased by $1,527,938 during fiscal year 2016.  More detailed 

information is given in the notes section. 

 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
This annual report consists of three parts - management’s 

discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 

statements, and required supplementary information.  The 

basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 

presenting different views of the City: 
 
The first two statements are government-wide financial 

statements that provide both long-term and short-term 

information about the City’s overall financial status. 
 
The remaining statements are fund financial statements 

that focus on individual parts of the government, 

reporting the City’s operations in more detail than the 

government-wide statements. 
 
The governmental fund statements tell how general 

government services were financed in the short-term as 

well as what remains for future spending. 
 
Proprietary fund statements offer short-term and long-

term financial information about the activities the 

government operates like businesses. 
 
Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the 

financial relationships in which the City acts solely as a 

trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the  

resources in question belong. 

 

 

Figure A-1, Required Components of the 
City’s Annual Financial Report 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial statements and 

provide more detailed data.  The statements, followed by a section of required supplementary information, 

further explain and support the information in the financial statements.  Figure A-1 shows how the required 

parts of this annual report are arranged and relate to one another.  

 

 

 

Figure A-2. Major Features of the City of Rockwall’s Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

   Fund Statements  

Type of Statements Government-wide Governmental Funds Proprietary Funds 

Scope 
Entire City government 

(except fiduciary funds) and 

the City's component units 

Activities of the City that are not 

proprietary or fiduciary, such as police, 

fire and parks 

Activities the City operates 

similar to private business. 

Required financial 

statements 

♦ Statement of net position ♦ Balance Sheet ♦ Statement of net position 

♦ Statement of activities ♦ Statement of revenues, expenditures 

& changes in fund balances 

♦ Statement of revenues, 

expenses & changes in 

fund net position 

      ♦ Statement of cash flows 

Accounting basis  

and measurement 

focus 

Accrual accounting and 

economic resources focus 

Modified accrual accounting and 

current financial resources focus 

Accrual accounting and 

economic resources focus 

Type of  

asset/liability  

information 

All assets and liabilities, 

both financial and capital, 

short-term and long-term 

Only assets expected to be used up and 

liabilities that come due during the year 

or soon thereafter; no capital assets 

included 

All assets and liabilities, 

both financial and capital, 

short-term and long-term 

Type of 

inflow/outflow 

information 

All revenues and expenses 

during year, regardless of 

when cash is received or 

paid 

Revenues for which cash is received 

during or soon after the end of the year; 

expenditures when goods or services 

have been received and payment is due 

during the year or soon thereafter 

All revenues and expenses 

during year, regardless of 

when cash is received or 

paid 

 

 

 

Government-wide Financial Statements 
 

The government-wide statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City of 

Rockwall’s finances, in a manner similar to private-sector business.   

 
The statement of net positions presents information on all of the City of Rockwall’s assets and liabilities, with 

the difference between the two reported as net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may 

serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial condition of the City of Rockwall is improving or 

deteriorating.  The statement of net position combines and consolidates governmental funds current financial 

resources (short-term spendable resources) with capital assets and long-term obligations.  Other non-financial 

factors should also be taken into consideration, such as changes in the City’s property tax base and the 

condition of the City’s infrastructure, to assess the overall health or financial condition of the City. 

 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the City’s net position changed during the most 

recent fiscal year.  All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when 

cash is received or paid.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will 

only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods; for example, uncollected taxes and earned but unused 

vacation leave.  Both the statement of net position and the statement of activities are prepared utilizing the 
accrual basis of accounting.   



 

 14

In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, the City is divided into three kinds of 
activities: 
 
Governmental activities – Most of the City’s basic services are reported here, including administration, police, 
fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, municipal court and engineering.  Property taxes, sales 
taxes, franchise fees and charges for services provide funds for most of the activities. 
 
Business-type activities – The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of certain 
services it provides.  We report the City’s water and sewer system here. 
 
Component Units – The City of Rockwall (the primary government) includes two discretely presented 
component units.  The City’s Type A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association.  Although legally separate, The City of Rockwall 
is financially accountable for these component units.  The City Council appoints the component unit’s Board 
of Directors, sets the budget and approves any debt issuance. 
 
The government-wide financial statements are found on pages 24-25 of this report.  
 
 
Reporting the City’s Most Significant Funds 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the City’s most significant funds - not 
the City as a whole.  Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep track of specific sources of funding 
and spending for particular purposes.  Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants.  However, 
the City establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or to show that it is 
properly using certain taxes and grants.  
 
The City has the following types of funds: 
 
Governmental funds - Most of the City’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus on (1) 
how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the balances 
left at year-end that are available for spending.  Consequently, the governmental fund statements provide a 
detailed short-term view that helps users of the financial statements determine whether there are more or fewer 
financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the City’s programs.  By comparing 
information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities 
in the government-wide financial statements, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the 
government’s near-term financing decisions.  Because this information does not encompass the additional 
long-term focus of the government-wide statements, we provide additional information at the bottom of the 
governmental funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) 
between them. 
 
The City of Rockwall maintains 22 individual governmental funds.  Information is presented separately in the 
governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balances for the General fund, Debt Service fund, and G.O. Bonds Capital Projects fund, 
which are considered major funds.  Data from the other 19 governmental funds are combined into a single, 
aggregated presentation.  Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds is provided in 
the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 
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Proprietary funds - Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in proprietary 

funds.  Proprietary funds, like the government-wide statements, provide both long-term and short-term 

financial information.  The City’s enterprise funds (a component of proprietary funds) are identical to the 

business type activities that are reported in the governmental-wide statement but provide more detail and 

additional information such as cash flows, for proprietary funds.  The Internal Service funds (the other 

component of proprietary funds) are utilized to report activities that provide services for the City’s self-

insurance funds.  The Internal Service funds are reported as governmental activities in the government-wide 

financial statements.   

 

The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services provided to the 

City’s retail and wholesale customers.  All activities associated with providing such services are accounted for 

in this fund, including administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, capital improvements, billing and 

collection.  The City’s intent is that all costs of providing the services to the public on a continuing basis are 

financed through user charges in a manner similar to a private business enterprise. 

 

The City maintains two internal service funds to account for funds accumulated to self-insure for health and 

workers compensation claims.  Individual fund data for each of these business-type funds is provided in the 

form of combining statements elsewhere in this report.   

 

Fiduciary funds - The City is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds.  It is also responsible for other assets 

that - because of a trust arrangement - can be used only for the trust beneficiaries.  The City is responsible for 

ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes.  All of the City’s fiduciary 

activities are reported in a separate statement of assets and liabilities of the agency fund.  We exclude these 

activities from the City’s government-wide financial statements because the City cannot use these assets to 

finance its operations. 

 
Notes to the financial statements - The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 

understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.    

 

 

Other Information 

 
In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report presents certain required 

supplementary information concerning the City of Rockwall.  This information is required by accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
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CONDENSED GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
At the end of fiscal year 2016, the City’s net position (assets exceeding liabilities) totaled $188,940,533.  This 
analysis focuses on the net position (Table 1) and changes in net position (Table 2). 
 
The largest portion of the City’s net position (85.7 percent) reflects its investment in capital assets (i.e., land, 
buildings, machinery, equipment, and infrastructure); less any related debt used to acquire those assets, which 
is still outstanding.  The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets 
are not available for future spending.  Although the City’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of 
related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other 
sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 
 
 

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Current and other assets 34,528,305$      27,450,014$     15,160,447$    8,486,760$        49,688,752$      35,936,774$      

Capital Assets 194,092,167      196,053,217     102,274,731    100,319,376      296,366,898      296,372,593      

Total Assets 228,620,472      223,503,231     117,435,178    108,806,136      346,055,650      332,309,367      

Deferred Outflows 5,125,888          2,489,735         1,915,443        284,212            7,041,331         2,773,947         

Non-current liabilities 115,380,980      113,424,286     40,199,855      35,871,767        155,580,835      149,296,053      

Other liabilities 5,649,822          4,498,178         2,012,723        866,809            7,662,545         5,364,987         

Total Liabilities 121,030,802      117,922,464     42,212,578      36,738,576        163,243,380      154,661,040      

Deferred Inflows 861,769             206,295           51,279            9,278                913,048            215,573            

Net Position

Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 95,507,167        95,193,217       66,473,007      65,822,647        161,980,174      161,015,864      

Restricted for debt service 2,114,663          1,064,429         1,042,083        1,295,481         3,156,746         2,359,910         

Restricted for capital projects 12,156,095        6,865,578         5,685,025        1,392,537         17,841,120       8,258,115         

Unrestricted 2,075,864          4,740,983         3,886,649        3,831,828         5,962,513         8,572,811         

Total net position 111,853,789$     107,864,207$   77,086,764$    72,342,494$      188,940,553$    180,206,700$    

Governmental Activities

Table 1

Net Position

Total Primary GovernmentBusiness-Type Activities

 
 
 
A portion of the City of Rockwall’s governmental activities net position, $20,997,866 or 11.11% represents 
resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used.  The remaining unrestricted net 
position, $5,962,513, may be used to meet the government’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 
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The following table will document key elements of the increase in total net position for the year ended 

September 30, 2016. 

 

 

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Program revenues:

        Charges for services 6,591,258$           5,937,329$           22,163,656$         19,736,676$         28,754,914$           25,674,005$          

        Operating grants & contributions 196,662                418,309                -                          -                          196,662                 418,309                 

        Capital grants & contributions -                          57,286                 3,049,464             3,550,024             3,049,464              3,607,310              

General Revenues:

        Property taxes 20,966,521           20,432,488           -                          -                          20,966,521            20,432,488            

        Sales taxes 16,331,411           15,171,326           -                          -                          16,331,411            15,171,326            

        Other 3,454,314             4,312,446             88,673                 11,798                 3,542,987              4,324,244              

                    Total revenues 47,540,166           46,329,184           25,301,793           23,298,498           72,841,959            69,627,682            

Program expenses:

        Mayor/Council 107,998                116,572                -                          -                          107,998                 116,572                 

        Administration 6,145,346             8,298,012             -                          -                          6,145,346              8,298,012              

        Finance 1,345,039             1,003,849             -                          -                          1,345,039              1,003,849              

        Municipal Court 395,127                396,256                -                          -                          395,127                 396,256                 

        Police 11,001,835           10,222,333           -                          -                          11,001,835            10,222,333            

        Fire 4,266,758             3,334,030             -                          -                          4,266,758              3,334,030              

        Public works 12,889,840           5,438,890             -                          -                          12,889,840            5,438,890              

        Community development 1,778,965             1,724,660             -                          -                          1,778,965              1,724,660              

        Parks and recreation 2,157,430             3,981,748             -                          -                          2,157,430              3,981,748              

        Interest on long-term debt 4,165,018             5,302,942             -                          -                          4,165,018              5,302,942              

        Water and sewer -                          -                          19,608,273           17,278,731           19,608,273            17,278,731            

                    Total expenses 44,253,356           39,819,292           19,608,273           17,278,731           63,861,629            57,098,023            

Increase (decrease) in net position

   before transfers 3,286,810             6,509,892             5,693,520             6,019,767             8,980,330              12,529,659            

Transfers 949,250                936,500                (949,250)               (936,500)               -                           -                           

Increase (decrease) in net position 4,236,060             7,446,392             4,744,270             5,083,267             8,980,330              12,529,659            

Net position, October 1 107,864,207         108,210,703         72,342,494           68,087,640           180,206,701           176,298,343          

(246,478)               (7,792,888)            -                          (828,413)               (246,478)                (8,621,301)             

Net position, September 30 111,853,789$        107,864,207$        77,086,764$         72,342,494$         188,940,553$         180,206,701$         

Table 2

Changes in Net Position

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government

Prior Period Adjustment
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Governmental Activities  

 
The City’s total revenues of governmental activities were $47,540,166.  A significant portion 44.10%, of the 

City’s revenues came from property taxes.  Another 34.35% of revenue came from sales taxes.  Ad valorem 

property tax revenues as a percent of revenues continue to increase each year due to the addition of new 

properties and increases in assessed valuation throughout the City.  The City Council has chosen to either 

maintain the current rate or lower the tax rate each of the last five years.  Total assessed values of the 

properties in the City increased by 6.9%.  The City adopted a property tax rate of 48.53 cents per $100 of 

assessed valuation for fiscal year 2016.  Growth in the assessed valuation and conservative budgets allowed the 

City to lower the rate for fiscal year 2016 by 1.02 cents per hundred dollars of assessed valuation.  Sales tax 

revenue increased over the prior year by 7.64% which was most influenced by increases in same stores sales.  

While housing starts are not expected to return to pre-downturn levels, they are trending upward and are 

reflective of larger homes on larger tracts resulting in significantly higher price points.  Developers started 

infrastructure work on several new subdivisions including phases of Stone Creek, Breezy Hill, and Lakes of 

Somerset in 2016.  The permit revenues decreased by 2.7% after increasing more than 25% in the previous 

fiscal year.  Housing starts were strong in fiscal year 2016 but commercial permits did not increase as 

significantly as the year past.  Over the past several years, Rockwall County, of which the City of Rockwall is 

the County seat, was one of the fastest growing counties in America, and named the wealthiest county in 

Texas.   

 

 

Comparative Expenses – Governmental Activities 

 

 

 
 

 
The total cost of all programs and services were $44,253,356.  Of this total, $11,001,835 (24.9%) was for the 

Police Department.  The department increased expenditures for fiscal year 2016 when compared to the prior 

year.  Staffing was realigned in the Police Department and an officer was promoted to a Sergeant position 
without filling the vacancy he created.  In addition, officer salaries were increased to stay competitive in our 

area job market.  Public Works costs were $12,889,840 (29.1%) and reflected ongoing road reconstruction 
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projects, the final expenses associated with the downtown improvements and an increase in the ongoing street 

maintenance focused projects. A study was funded to evaluate the pavement condition of all streets, alleys and 

sidewalks in the City limits.  The results will be evaluated in the coming year and used to determine priorities 

for future capital projects.  Administrative departments including Administration, Human Resources, and 

Internal Operations which is responsible for building maintenance, the public safety radio system and IT had 

combined costs of $6,145,346 (13.9%).   

 

 

Business-Type Activities 

 
The City’s business-type activities recorded an increase of $4,744,270 in net position.  Retail water sales 

increased by 24.64% in part due to raising rates by 10% in January.  Despite the lack of mandatory 

conservation measures, the City’s water consumption has not returned to pre-drought levels and remains a 

source of concern. Consumptions level remain more than 30% below the last non-drought year which was 

2012.  The City’s rates were increased in 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 with another increase expected for 2017.  

The City implemented a conservation focused water rate structure in 2001 and increases the rate tiers each time 

new rates are adopted.  The rates for sewer were also increased and total sewer charges increased by 15.4% for 

the fiscal year.  The City employs winter averaging to calculate sewer billing, so revenues are largely not 

affected by restrictions on irrigating lawns.  Water and sewer charges were $19,099,038.   

 

Water and wastewater impact fees (Capital recovery fees) revenue totaled $1,154,040 for the fiscal year.  

Impact fees, paid by developers, are designed to reduce the system’s initial costs in building assets to serve 

new growth.  Residential development is assessed an impact fee at the building permit stage while commercial 

projects are assessed at the beginning of site development. 

 

 

Component Units 
 
The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) reported revenues including the ½-cent sales tax, 

authorized under the Type A Corporation statutes, of $5,212,617.  Assets managed by the corporation include 

an inventory of over 263 acres of land, zoned for light industrial uses and available for sale.  The REDC 

continues to attract companies to the City through its marketing efforts and ability to match businesses to 

available land. 

 

 

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 
 
The City’s General Fund reported an ending unassigned fund balance of $11,165,872.  The largest source of 

general fund revenue is sales tax, it accounted for $15,574,733 (47.98%) of total general fund revenue.  Ad 

valorem property taxes account for $9,801,470 (30.2%) of general fund revenues.  The City’s property tax rate 

is split between maintenance/operations and debt service.  The City maintains the unassigned fund balance at 

or above acceptable levels as defined within the City’s financial policies.  This “reserve” balance allows the 

City Council to elect to fund projects unforeseen during the budgeting process and provides a measure of 

security against changes in the economy and the timing of cash flows.  The City Council elected to use 

reserves to purchase equipment for the Police and Fire departments as well as additional funding for street 

maintenance.  This planned use of reserves totaled $2,029,731.  The City’s planned expenditures during fiscal 

year 2016 included capital equipment and maintenance projects in order to reduce the general fund unassigned 

balance.  The unassigned balance decreased by $311,057 or 2.8%. 
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Revenues by Source – General Fund 

 

 
The City’s Debt Service Fund reported an increase in fund balance of 1,264,688.  Property tax collections for 

debt service requirements were $10,513,294.  This is required in order to pay debt service payments on bonds 

issued to construct numerous road and parks projects completed since the City’s bond election in 2005 

authorized more than $65,031,000 in projects.  After extensive study, the City adopted a Roadway Impact Fee 

which was updated in 2014 and which provided $421,113 in new revenue to this fund in fiscal year 2016.  The 

City Council chooses to budget a portion of this fund balance each year toward meeting the debt service 

obligations.  This allows the use of the debt service fund reserves to lessen the effect of new debt issues on the 

property tax rate each year.  

 

The G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund reported an assigned fund balance of $9,919,654, an increase of 

$5,330,817 from the prior year.  Downtown improvements were completed in fiscal year 2016.  Funding for 

the access ramp improvements on Interstate 30 at John King were incurred in 2016 as well.  Work should be 

completed on the ramps in 2017.  

 

 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

 
During fiscal year 2016, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the budget to provide funding for 

several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings over the year, as well as increases or decreases in 

revenues when compared to original projections.  With the adjustments made to the budget, the original 

budgeted expenditures of $29,315,300 increased to $30,446,270 while revenue estimates increased from 

$31,512,800 to $32,571,200.  The City of Rockwall had originally estimated the ending general fund 

unassigned balance to be $10,857,929 however due to the budget adjustments mentioned above the fund 

balance was re-estimated to be $10,591,759.   

    

General fund revenues ultimately were $32,462,481, a negative variance of $108,719 over the amended budget 

estimate, reflecting a smaller than anticipated increase in sales tax collections late in the budget year.  Actual 

general fund total expenditures were $29,703,438 or $742,832 less than final projections.  Final expenditures 

in each department were generally less than anticipated.  The City ended the year with a fund balance of 

$11,165,872, or $311,057 less than the prior year.  The lower fund balance is due to planned expenditures of 

capital items to reduce a fund balance which remains in excess of stated financial policies.  City Council 
intended to reduce the fund balance by more than $600,000 but the conservative projections of both revenues 

and expenditures resulted in a lesser change in fund balance. 
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CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
Capital Assets  
 
At the end of the fiscal year 2016 the City had $296,366,903 (Table 3) invested in a broad range of capital 
assets, including buildings, parks facilities, roads, police and fire equipment and water and sewer lines.  The 
balances shown below are net of accumulated depreciation.  
 
 

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Land 17,238,772$         17,238,772$         799,533$             799,533$            18,038,305$         18,038,305$         

Buildings & systems 13,100,043           13,743,910           97,625,107          98,344,141          110,725,150         112,088,051         

Improvements other than buildings 17,550,029           18,801,718           -                         -                        17,550,029           18,801,718           

Machinery & equipment 5,199,022             4,732,316             1,968,754            1,036,338           7,167,776             5,768,654             

Infrastructure 127,649,975         132,229,621         -                         -                        127,649,975         132,229,621         

Construction in progress 13,354,326           9,306,880             1,881,337            139,364              15,235,663           9,446,244             

194,092,167$        196,053,217$        102,274,731$      100,319,376$      296,366,898$        296,372,593$        

Table 3
Capital Assets at Year-End

Business-Type Activities Total Primary GovernmentGovernmental Activities

 
 
 
The City held a bond election in May 2012 during which voters approved propositions to fund several street 
reconstruction projects as well as infrastructure and accessibility projects in the downtown area in excess of 
$27,800,000.  Construction was completed in 2016 and the renewed area was celebrated in a grand opening 
event on April 16th.  The interstate ramp reversal project approved by voters was under construction in 2016 
with opening slated for early 2017.  The remaining roadway rehabilitation projects are under design and will 
be ready for bidding in 2017.  
 
Additional information regarding the City’s capital assets is found in note III-D on pages 47-50. 
 
Debt 
 
At year-end, the City had $134,781,724 in bonds and capitalized leases shown in Table 4.  
 
 

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

General obligation bonds 90,005,000$         85,790,000$         20,540,000$        -$                      110,545,000$       85,790,000$         

Certificates of obligation 8,580,000             14,610,000          10,690,000          26,220,000         19,270,000          40,830,000           

Revenue bonds -                          -                         -                        3,235,000           -                         3,235,000             

Capital Lease obligations -                          51,525                 4,571,724           5,041,729           4,571,724            5,093,254             

98,585,000$         100,451,525$       35,801,724$        34,496,729$       134,386,724$       134,948,254$        

Table 4
City of Rockwall Outstanding Debt

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government

 
 
 
 
 



 

 22

The City is permitted by Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up to $2.50 
per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services including the payment of principal and 
interest on general obligation long-term debt.  The current ratio of net tax-supported bonded debt to 
assessed value of all taxable property is 3.02% or $3,124 per capita.     
 
The City’s bond ratings at September 30, 2016 were as follows: 
 
 
        General Obligation          Revenue         Sales Tax(REDC)  
Standard & Poor’s Rating Group  AA+                A+                          A- 
Moody’s Investor Service Inc.    Aa2                A1        A1 
 
 
Additional information on the City of Rockwall’s long-term debt may be found in note III-F, on pages  
52-58 of this report. 
 
ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGETS AND RATES 
 
The City’s elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 2017 
budget, tax rate, and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities.  The major factor affecting 
all decisions in 2015 was the impact that mandatory water conservation has caused to revenues.  With 
consumption increasing again, after drought restrictions were lifted, the City Council was able to budget 
for previously delayed equipment replacement and design of several needed water and sewer line 
projects.  Having chosen to discontinue the management transfer from the enterprise fund to the general 
fund in 2015, this has not been reinstated yet in order to help restore the reserve levels, which were 
severely depleted.  The City conservatively budgeted a 2% increase in sales tax revenue and modest 
increases in franchise fees.  Increases are expected in construction related activity as new subdivision 
phases are beginning and housing sales are improving.  Local builders continue to encourage the City to 
project continued improvement in home starts for the coming year.   
 
The City of Rockwall’s citizens enjoy above-average income levels per household.  This combined with 
the City’s proximity to major highways, and the Dallas-Ft.Worth SMSA make Rockwall an attractive city 
in which to locate.  The City prides itself on a quality school district and “hometown” atmosphere.  The 
Rockwall Economic Development Corporation works to attract businesses with relocation incentives as 
well as business retention incentives such as workforce training opportunities.  The City’s unemployment 
rate was 3.1%, well below the national levels. 
 
The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for fiscal year 
2017.  The budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2017 total $34,019,150 for the general fund.  Ad valorem tax 
revenue is determined by two factors, the total assessed value established by the Rockwall Central 
Appraisal District and the tax rate established by the Rockwall City Council.  The property tax rate was 
reduced to 45.43 cents per hundred dollars of assessed value.   
 
The City adopted written financial policies in 2001, which require that revenues and expenditures be 
projected conservatively.  The policies include debt level guidelines.  These policies were reviewed by the 
City Council in 2009 and certain provisions related to the City’s fund balance were changed.  The 
amended policy provides that the General Fund reserves should be no less than 3 months of recurring 
operating appropriations.  In addition, the policies provide that should an audited fund balance at the end 
of the fiscal year exceed 3.5 months, the City Council may elect to transfer a portion to a Capital Projects 
Fund.  The projected ending general fund balance for 2017 provides approximately 4.25 months of 
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reserves for the City.  The City Council elected to purchase capital equipment including city specific 

components of a new county-wide radio system, upgrades to building security at the Police Station, police 

vehicles, fire safety equipment and street patching equipment, normally financed with short-term debt 

obligations, due in large part to the healthy fund balance.  The 2017 budget reflects continued funding for 

street maintenance projects and begins the process to fund future vehicle purchases through transfers to a 

Vehicle Acquisition fund. 

 

The 2017 budget expenditures include the addition of three Fire Drivers, a Police Captain and Field 

Supervisor in the Street department.  An additional $400,000 was included in the Street department 

budget for maintenance projects. 

 

The water and sewer rate study has been updated to reflect increased charges from the North Texas 

Municipal Water District for treated water and the budget anticipates a significant increase in those rates.  

A number of capital projects to design replacement systems for older lines were undertaken in 2016 with 

projects slated to begin in 2017.  A staged program to add generators to each wastewater lift station will 

continue in 2017 and infrastructure asset management software will be purchased.  Operational costs were 

increased in order to complete deferred maintenance and the purchases discussed above. 

 

 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a 

general overview of the City’s finances.  For more information, contact the City’s Assistant City 

Manager/Director of Finance, Mary Smith at (972) 771-7701; City of Rockwall; 385 South Goliad Street, 

Rockwall TX 75087.  Email: msmith@rockwall.com. 
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EXHIBIT A-1

Governmental Business-type Component 

Activities Activities Total Units

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,012,973         $ 275,458            $ 2,288,431         $ 202,884        

Investments 24,520,786       4,229,641         28,750,427       4,471,269     

Receivables (net of allowance for uncollectibles) 5,320,137         3,433,974         8,754,111         5,658            

Due from other governments 2,670,505         -                        2,670,505         1,380,356     

Inventories 3,904                282,841            286,745            13,917,420   

Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents -                        777,500            777,500            -                    

Investments -                        6,146,133         6,146,133         -                    

Accrued interest -                        14,900              14,900              -                    

Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)

Land 17,238,772 799,533 18,038,305       -                    

Building and system 13,100,043 97,625,107 110,725,150     -                    

Improvements other than buildings 17,550,029 -                        17,550,029       -                    

Machinery and equipment 5,199,022 1,968,754 7,167,776         28,888          

Infrastructure 127,649,975 -                        127,649,975     -                    

Construction in progress 13,354,326 1,881,337 15,235,663       -                    

Total assets 228,620,472     117,435,178     346,055,650     20,006,475   

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred charge on refunding 72,043 1,393,589         1,465,632         29,327          

   Pension contributions after 12/31/15 1,827,068 194,577            2,021,645         42,747          

   Pension investment experience 3,226,777 327,277            3,554,054         74,495          

Total deferred outflows of resources 5,125,888         1,915,443         7,041,331         146,569        

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,862,874 841,009            5,703,883         1,143,623     

Due to other governments 786,948            674,600            1,461,548         -                    

Customer deposits -                        487,528            487,528            -                    

Pension liability 13,007,660 1,364,904         14,372,564       303,087        

Liabilities payable from restricted assets:

Noncurrent liabilities:

Due within one year 6,521,884 3,125,957         9,647,841         1,641,993     

Due in more than one year 95,851,436 35,718,580       131,570,016     21,410,357   

Total liabilities 121,030,802     42,212,578       163,243,380     24,499,060   

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - other 356,827            -                        356,827            -                    

   Pension actual experience vs assumptions 504,942 51,279              556,221            11,661          

Total deferred inflows of resources 861,769            51,279              913,048            11,661          

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 95,507,167       66,473,007       161,980,174     28,888          

Restricted for:

Debt service 2,114,663         1,042,083         3,156,746         -                    

Capital projects 12,156,095       5,685,025         17,841,120       -                    

Unrestricted 2,075,864         3,886,649         5,962,513         (4,386,565)    

Total net position $ 111,853,789     $ 77,086,764       $ 188,940,553     $ (4,357,677)    

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

Primary Government

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-2

Operating Capital

Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Business-type Component  

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Activities Total Units

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT:

Governmental activities:

Mayor/council $ 107,998         $ -                     $ -                   $ -                     $ (107,998)          $ (107,998)           

Administration 6,145,346      1,574,276      31,400         -                     (4,539,670)      (4,539,670)        

Finance 1,345,039      6,650             -                   -                     (1,338,389)      (1,338,389)        

Municipal court 395,127         1,120,665      -                   -                     725,538           725,538            

Police 11,001,835    845,646         16,344         -                     (10,139,845)    (10,139,845)      

Fire 4,266,758      70,573           84,450         -                     (4,111,735)      (4,111,735)        

Public works 12,889,840    945,930         21,449         -                     (11,922,461)    (11,922,461)      

Community development 1,778,965      1,334,327      -                   -                     (444,638)          (444,638)           

Parks and recreation 2,157,430      693,191         43,019         -                     (1,421,220)      (1,421,220)        

Interest on long-term debt 4,165,018      -                     -                   -                     (4,165,018)      (4,165,018)        

Total governmental activities 44,253,356    6,591,258      196,662       -                     (37,465,436)    (37,465,436)      

Business-type activities:

Water and sewer 19,608,273    22,163,656    -                   3,049,464      $ 5,604,847      5,604,847         

Total business-type activities 19,608,273    22,163,656    -                   3,049,464      5,604,847      5,604,847         

Total primary government $ 63,861,629    $ 28,754,914    $ 196,662       $ 3,049,464      (37,465,436)    5,604,847      (31,860,589)      

COMPONENT UNITS:

Economic Development Corporation $ 7,965,585      $ -                     $ -                   $ -                     $ (7,965,585)    

Rockwall Technology Park Association 182,486         170,919         -                   -                     (11,567)          

Total component units $ 8,148,071      $ 170,919         $ -                   $ -                     (7,977,152)    

General revenues:

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 20,966,521      -                     20,966,521       -                     

Sales taxes 16,331,411      -                     16,331,411       5,212,617      

Franchise taxes 3,201,488        -                     3,201,488         -                     

Miscellaneous 139,490           37,362           176,852            185,490         

Unrestricted investment earnings 113,336           51,311           164,647            17,173           

Transfers 949,250           (949,250)       -                        -                     

Total general revenues and transfers 41,701,496      (860,577)       40,840,919       5,415,280      

Change in net position 4,236,060        4,744,270      8,980,330         (2,561,872)    

Net position at beginning of year 107,864,207    72,342,494    180,206,701     (1,795,805)    

Prior period adjustment (246,478)          (246,478)           

Net position at end of year $ 111,853,789    $ 77,086,764    $ 188,940,553     $ (4,357,677)    

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Primary Government

Program Revenues

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-3

G.O. Bonds Other Total

Debt Capital Governmental Governmental

General Service Projects Funds Funds

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 122,847      $ 195,302     $ 504,696      $ 963,606     $ 1,786,451   

Investments 8,422,683   1,857,677  9,300,832   3,524,732  23,105,924 

Receivables (net of allowances

for uncollectibles):

Taxes - delinquent 194,679      206,890     -                 241            401,810      

Franchise taxes 1,113,616   -                -                 -                1,113,616   

Fines 215,056      -                -                 -                215,056      

Accrued interest 17,918        -                40,049        2,381         60,348        

Accounts 157,489      -                -                 795,820     953,309      

Assessments -                 -                -                 94,711       94,711        

Other receivables 89,553        -                -                 -                89,553        

Due from other funds 1,624,487   140,383 600,000 7,688         2,372,558   

Due from other governments 2,624,166   -                -                 46,339       2,670,505   

Inventory 3,904          -                -                 -                3,904          

Total assets $ 14,586,398 $ 2,400,252  $ 10,445,577 $ 5,435,518  $ 32,867,745 

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF

   RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:

Accounts payable

and accrued liabilities $ 1,828,446 $ -                $ 525,923 $ 533,357     $ 2,887,726   

Due to other governments 786,948 -                -                 -                786,948      

Due to other funds -                 3,978         -                 499,132     503,110      

Total liabilities 2,615,394   3,978         525,923      1,032,489  4,177,784   

Deferred inflows of resources:

Unavailable revenue - property taxes 232,828 194,836 -                 427,664      

   Unavailable revenue - developer contribution -                 -                -                 424,086     424,086      

Unavailable revenue - fines 100,360 -                -                 -                100,360      

Unavailable revenue - other 471,944 -                -                 356,827     828,771      

Total deferred inflows of resources 805,132      194,836     -                 780,913     1,780,881   

Fund balances:

Nonspendable -                 -                -                 -                -                 

Restricted -                 -                -                 (86,775)      (86,775)       

Committed -                 2,201,438  -                 -                2,201,438   

Assigned -                 -                9,919,654   3,708,891  13,628,545 

Unassigned 11,165,872 -                -                 -                11,165,872 

Total fund balances 11,165,872 2,201,438  9,919,654   3,622,116  26,909,080 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows

of Resources and Fund Balances $ 14,586,398 $ 2,400,252  $ 10,445,577 $ 5,435,518  $ 32,867,745 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-4

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet $ 26,909,080      

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are

different because:

The assets and liabilities of internal service funds are included in governmental 

   activities in the statement of net position 819,263           

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures

  and are deferred in the funds:

       Property taxes receivable 427,664           

       Franchise taxes receivable 405,000           

       Intergovernmental receivable 66,944             

       Contributions receivable 424,086           

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures

   and are not accrued in the funds:

      Court fines receivable 100,360           

The following assets are not current financial resources and are not reported

   in the funds:

      Capital assets used in governmental activities (net of accumulated 

        depreciation of $122,629,982) 194,092,167    

Deferred outflows of resources are not reported in the governmental funds:

     Deferred charges on refunding 72,043             

     Pension contributions after measurement date 1,827,068        

     Difference in projected and actual earnings on

         pension assets 3,226,777        

     Changes in actuarial assumptions used to determine pension liability (504,942)          

The following liabilities are not due in the current period and are not reported 

   in the funds:

      Compensated absences (1,670,479)       

      Bonds payable (100,702,841)   

      Pension liability (13,007,660)     

      Accrued interest payable (630,741)          

$ 111,853,789    

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

EXHIBIT A-5

G.O. Bonds Other Total

Debt Capital Governmental Governmental

General Service Projects Funds Funds

Revenues:

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 9,801,470     $ 10,513,294   $ -                    $ 631,318        $ 20,946,082   

Sales taxes 15,574,733   -                    -                    756,678        16,331,411   

Franchise taxes 3,186,160     -                    -                    -                    3,186,160     

Charges for services 659,181        421,113        -                    685,440        1,765,734     

Permits 1,232,751     -                    -                    1,025            1,233,776     

Municipal court 1,088,481     -                    -                    64,062          1,152,543     

Intergovernmental 788,922        -                    -                    43,036          831,958        

Interest income 37,215          12,502          33,830          21,500          105,047        

Miscellaneous 93,568          13,905          2,208 206,195        315,876        

Contributions and donations -                    -                    -                    90,812          90,812          

Total revenues 32,462,481   10,960,814   36,038          2,500,066     45,959,399   

Expenditures:

Current:

Mayor/council 107,998        -                    -                    -                    107,998        

Administration 4,016,960     -                    -                    331,357        4,348,317     

Finance 619,172        -                    -                    398,187        1,017,359     

Municipal court 389,914        -                    -                    -                    389,914        

Police 10,433,772   115,507        -                    111,363        10,660,642   

Fire 3,416,982     -                    -                    8,479            3,425,461     

Public works 4,664,435     -                    -                    372,040        5,036,475     

Community development 1,778,733     -                    -                    -                    1,778,733     

Parks and recreation 3,157,568     -                    -                    -                    3,157,568     

Total current 28,585,534   115,507        -                    1,221,426     29,922,467   

Capital outlay:

Administration 604               -                    3,480,221     -                    3,480,825     

Finance -                    -                    -                    173,471        173,471        

Police 283,525        -                    -                    260,903        544,428        

Fire 339,893        -                    -                    70,574          410,467        

Public works 378,131        -                    -                    53,459          431,590        

Parks and recreation 115,751        -                    -                    778,046        893,797        

Total capital outlay 1,117,904     -                    3,480,221     1,336,453     5,934,578     

Debt service:

Principal -                    5,995,000     -                    565,000        6,560,000     

Interest and fiscal charges -                    3,559,785     -                    385,973        3,945,758     

Bond issuance costs -                    200,816        30,560 -                    231,376        

Fiscal charges -                    25,855          -                    -                    25,855          

Total debt service -                    9,781,456     30,560          950,973        10,762,989   

Total expenditures 29,703,438   9,896,963     3,510,781     3,508,852     46,620,034   

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures 2,759,043     1,063,851     (3,474,743)   (1,008,786)   (660,635)      

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in 30,500          -                    -                    509,850        540,350        

Transfers out (3,100,600)   -                    -                    (30,500)        (3,131,100)   

Bonds issued -                    -                    8,076,711 -                    8,076,711     

Refunding bonds issued -                    53,221,012 -                    -                    53,221,012   

Premium on bonds issued -                    6,040,379 728,849 -                    6,769,228     

Payment to bond refunding escrow agent -                    (59,060,574) -                    -                    (59,060,574) 

Discount on bonds issued -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

Total other financing sources (uses) (3,070,100)   200,817        8,805,560     479,350        6,415,627     

Net change in fund balances (311,057)      1,264,668     5,330,817     (529,436)      5,754,992     

Fund balances, October 1 11,476,929   936,770        4,588,837     4,398,030     21,400,566   

Prior period adjustment - deferred revenue -                    -                    -                    (246,478)      (246,478)      

Fund balances, September 30 $ 11,165,872   $ 2,201,438     $ 9,919,654     $ 3,622,116     $ 26,909,080   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-6

Net change in fund balances - governmental funds $ 5,754,992      

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are

different because:

The net revenue (expense) of internal service funds is reported with governmental

    activities in the statement of net assets. (70,213)          

Certain assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and are not

  reported as revenues in the funds. The following amounts represent the changes

  in these assets during the year:

      Property taxes receivable 42,602           

     Assessments receivable 6,033             

     Franchise taxes receivable 15,328           

     Court fines receivable (26,036)          

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement

  of activities the cost of these assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and

  reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation ($10,911,999) 

 exceeded capital outlays ($8,970,423) and retirements ($19,472) in the current period. (1,961,048)

Donations of capital assets increase net assets in the statement of activities, but are not

  reported in the funds because they do not provide current financial resources. 2,169,720      

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. However, in the 

  statement of activities these costs are allocated over the term of the underlying debt

  and reported as amortization expense. This is the amount of amortization in the 

  current period, net of additions for debt issue cost incurred. 105,276         

Governmental funds report proceeds of debt as other financing sources and payments

  to the escrow agent for refunding of debt as other financing uses. This is the net of

  other financing sources ($68,066,951) less  other financing uses ($59,060,574). (9,006,377)     

Expenditures are recognized in the governmental fund when paid. However, the Statement

  of Activities is presented on an accrual basis and expenses are reported when incurred.

  The following is the net difference in pension costs 847,805         

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt does not require the use of current financial

   resources and is not reported in the funds. This is the amount of the change in accrued

   interest payable during the year. 81,246           

 

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds, but issuing 

  debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. Repayment of debt

  principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces long-

  term liabilities in the statement of net assets. This is the amount of repayments 

  ($6,560,000) and bond premium amortization ($13,941) in the current period. 6,573,941      

Compensated absences payable do not require the use of current financial resources

  and are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. This is the amount of

  the change in accrued compensated absences during the year. (297,209)        

$ 4,236,060      

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-7

Business-type Governmental

Activities Activities

Enterprise Fund Internal

Water and Sewer Service Funds

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 275,458        $ 226,522        

Investments 4,229,641     1,414,862     

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Interest

Accounts 3,433,974     -                   

Other receivables -                   19,176          

Inventory 282,841        -                   

Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 777,500        -                   

Investments 6,146,133     -                   

Accrued interest 14,900          -                   

Total current assets 15,160,447   1,660,560     

Noncurrent assets:

Deferred charges -                   -                   

Capital assets not being depreciated 2,680,870     -                   

Capital assets being depreciated, net 99,593,861   -                   

Total noncurrent assets 102,274,731 -                   

Total Assets 117,435,178 1,660,560     

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES

Deferred charge on refunding 1,393,589 -                   

Pension contributions after 12/31/15 194,577 -                   

Pension investment experience 327,277 -                   

Total Deferred Outflow of Resources 1,915,443 -                   

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 766,499        566,604        

Customer deposits 487,528        -                   

Due to other funds 674,600 274,693        

General obligation bonds payable - current 2,647,136 -                   

Liabilities payable from restricted assets:

Obligations under capital leases - current 338,339        -                   

Accrued interest payable 74,510          -                   

Total current liabilities 4,988,612     841,297        

Noncurrent liabilities:

General obligation bonds payable 31,490,454 -                   

Obligations under capital leases 4,233,385     -                   

Pension liability 1,364,904 -                   

Liability for compensated absences 135,223        -                   

Total noncurrent liabilities 37,223,966   -                   

Total Liabilities 42,212,578   841,297        

DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES

Pension actual experience vs assumptions 51,279 -                   

Total Deferred Inflow of Resources 51,279          -                   

NET ASSETS

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 66,473,007   -                   

Restricted for debt service 1,042,083     -                   

Restricted for construction 5,685,025     -                   

Unrestricted 3,886,649     819,263        

Total Net Assets $ 77,086,764   $ 819,263        

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

PROPRIETARY FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-8

Business-type Governmental

Activities Activities

Enterprise Fund Internal

Water and Sewer Service Funds

OPERATING REVENUES:

Charges for services $ 22,163,656    $ 1,526,147      

Total operating revenues 22,163,656    1,526,147      

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Personnel services 2,070,979      -                     

Contractual services 11,934,843    5,175,216      

Materials and supplies 560,359         -                     

Operations 238,785         -                     

Utilities 447,043         -                     

Depreciation and amortization 2,815,102      -                     

Total operating expenses 18,067,111    5,175,216      

Operating Income (Loss) 4,096,545      (3,649,069)     

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):

Interest income 51,311           8,290             

Miscellaneous income 37,362           30,566           

Capital recovery fees 1,154,040      -                     

Paying agent fees (8,866)            -                     

Interest and fiscal charges (1,532,296)     -                     

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) (298,449)        38,856           

Loss before transfers and capital contributions 3,798,096      (3,610,213)     

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS:

Capital contributions 1,895,424      -                     

Transfers in -                     3,540,000      

Transfers out (949,250)        -                     

Total transfers and capital contributions 946,174         3,540,000      

Increase (decrease) in net assets 4,744,270      (70,213)          

Net assets, October 1 72,342,494    889,476         

Net assets, September 30 $ 77,086,764    $ 819,263         

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

PROPRIETARY FUNDS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-9

Business-type Governmental

Activities Activities

Enterprise Fund Internal

Water and Sewer Service Funds

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Cash received from customers $ 21,494,229    $ 1,537,537      

Cash paid to employees for services (1,977,950)    -                     

Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (12,749,188)  (4,929,748)    

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 6,767,091      (3,392,211)    

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities:

Cash paid to other funds (949,250)       -                     

Cash received from other funds 674,600         3,540,000      

Net cash provided (used) by non-capital financing activities (274,650)       3,540,000      

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:

Acquisition or construction of capital assets (2,875,033)    -                     

Capital recovery fees received 1,154,040      -                     

Proceeds from capital debt 26,761,595    -                     

Principal paid on capital debt (22,615,005)  -                     

Interest and fees paid on capital debt (3,042,159)    -                     

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (616,562)       -                     

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Purchase of investments (9,338,902)    (186,344)       

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 1,510,726      171,230         

Interest and dividends received 51,311           8,290             

Net cash used by investing activities (7,776,865)    (6,824)            

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,900,986)    140,965         

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 2,953,944      85,557           

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 1,052,958      $ 226,522         

Reported on Statement of Net Position

Unrestricted cash 275,458         226,522         

Restricted cash 777,500         -                     

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash

provided (used) by operating activities:

Operating income (loss) $ 4,096,545      $ (3,649,069)    

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to

net cash provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 2,815,102      -                     

Miscellaneous income -                     30,066           

Change in Assets and Liabilities:

Decrease (increase) in assets:

Receivables (722,790)       (18,676)         

Inventories (8,807)            -                     

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 425,749         245,468         

Customer deposits 53,363           -                     

Pension liability 85,257           -                     

Compensated absences 22,672           -                     

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ 6,767,091      $ (3,392,211)    

Non-cash investing and financing activities:

Capital contributions $ 1,154,040      $ -                     

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A-10

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,304           

Investments 1,785,332      

Total assets $ 1,807,636      

LIABILITIES

Due to developers $ 1,807,636      

Total liabilities $ 1,807,636      

Agency

Special Escrow

Agency Fund

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 

AGENCY FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

Reporting Entity 

 

The City of Rockwall, Texas (the "City") was founded in 1854 and incorporated in 1874. The City operates under 

the Council-Manager form of government as adopted by a home rule charter approved January 21, 1985. The City 

provides a full range of municipal services including public safety (police and fire), highway and streets, parks 

and recreation, health and social services, planning and zoning, and general administrative services. In addition, 

the City provides water and sewer services as a proprietary function of the City. 

 

The accounting policies of the City conform to generally accepted accounting principles issued by the 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) which is the recognized financial accounting standard 

setting body for governmental entities. The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the City's basic 

financial statements. 

 

The City is a home rule municipality governed by an elected Mayor and six-member City Council who appoint a 

City Manager. The City's (primary government) financial statements include its component units. The 

accompanying basic financial statements comply with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial 

Reporting Entity, in that the financial statements include all organizations, activities, functions and component 

units for which the City (the "primary government") is financially accountable. Financial accountability is defined 

as the appointment of a voting majority of a legally separate organization's governing body and either: (1) the 

City's ability to impose its will on the organization, or (2) the potential that the organization will provide a 

financial benefit to, or impose a financial burden on, the City. 

 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) is governed by a seven member Board of Directors 

appointed, at will, by the City Council. REDC represents the City by promoting it as a location for new business; 

it also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to support its activities.  

 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTPA) provides repair and maintenance of the common area within 

the park being developed by REDC. RTPA's Board of Directors is composed of representatives of the 

landowners. At September 30, 2016, REDC owned the majority of the land and the Board was therefore 

composed of REDC board members. When the park becomes 75% or more owned by private landowners, it will 

become an entity independent of the City. Until then, it is controlled by REDC, a discrete component unit of the 

City. RTPA, is effectively controlled by the City through REDC and thus provides a potential financial benefit or 

burden to the City. 

 

The funds of both REDC and RTPA are composed of governmental fund types. Stand alone financial statements 

for REDC and RTPA as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2016 are not prepared. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net position and the statement of activities) report 

information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government and its component units. For the most 

part, the effect of inter-fund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which 

normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type 

activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the primary government 

is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary government is 

financially accountable. 

 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment 

are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or 

segment. Program revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit 

from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment, and (2) grants and contributions that 

are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and 

other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even 

though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual governmental 

funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 

accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are 

recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related 

cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar 

items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 

and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 

available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 

enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be 

available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are 

recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as 

expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to 

be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Only the portion of 

special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible to accrual as 

revenue of the current period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when 

cash is received by the City. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation – continued 

 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

 

The General Fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 

government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and interest 

on long-term debt of governmental funds. 

 

The G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund accounts for the acquisition or construction of capital assets used in 

the operation of governmental funds. 

 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater treatment plants, 

wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems. 

 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

 

Internal Service Funds account for employees' health insurance and workers' compensation coverage services 

provided to other departments or agencies of the government on a cost-reimbursement basis.  

 

Special Revenue Funds account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for 

specified purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital projects). 

 

Capital Projects Funds account for the acquisition of capital assets or the construction of major capital 

projects (such as streets and sidewalks) not being financed by proprietary funds. 

 

Fiduciary Funds account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent on behalf of others. 

The Agency Fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of operations or have a measurement 

focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. This fund is used to account for 

developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to various developments to be constructed at a later 

date. 

 

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989, generally are 

followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent that those standards 

do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. Governments also 

have the option of following subsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type activities and enterprise 

funds, subject to this same limitation. The City has elected not to follow subsequent private-sector guidance. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation – continued 
 

As a general rule the effect of inter-fund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 

statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between the City's 

water and sewer function and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would distort the 

direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 
 

Amounts reported as program revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 

privileges provided, (2) operating grants and contributions, and (3) capital grants and contributions, including 

special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program 

revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes, miscellaneous revenue, and interest income. 
 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating revenues 

and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 

proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the Water and Sewer 

enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services. The enterprise utility fund also recognizes as 

operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the system. 

Operating expenses for the enterprise fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and 

depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating 

revenues and expenses. 
 

Assets, liabilities, and net position or equity 
 

Deposits and investments 
 

The City maintains various accounts for each fund at its depository. The City also has cash maintained by 

agents for debt payments and reserves, construction reserves and workers' compensation claims. For purposes 

of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity 

of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
 

The City's investment policy authorizes the Director of Finance to invest in the following types of 

investments: 
 

a. Obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities with finite maturity dates, with a 

maximum maturity of not greater than five (5) years. Laddering of investments should be considered. 
 

b. Direct obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies and instrumentalities, with stated finite maturity 

dates. 
 

c. Other obligations, with finite maturity dates, the principal and interest of which are unconditionally 

guaranteed or insured by the State of Texas or the United States or their respective agencies or 

instrumentalities. 
 

d. Obligations of states, agencies, counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state having been 

rated as to investment quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm and having received a 

rating of not less than "A" or its equivalent. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity – continued 

 

Deposits and investments - continued 

 

e. Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the State of Texas or a savings 

bank domiciled in the State of Texas provided that they are: 

 

(1) Guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, 

 

(2) Secured by obligations outlined in items "a" through "d" above. The market value of all collateral 

must be marked to market on a daily basis and shall not be less than 102% of the principal amount of 

the certificate plus accrued interest, or 

 

(3) Secured in any other manner in an amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 

 

f. Repurchase agreements which are fully collateralized by obligations of the United States or its agencies 

and instrumentalities, marked to market on a daily basis with a market value of at least 102% of the 

principal invested, including accrued interest. The securities being purchased must be pledged to the City 

and held in the City's name by a third party selected and approved by the City. The repurchase agreement 

must have a defined termination date and be placed through a primary government securities dealer or a 

financial institution doing business in the State of Texas. The repurchase agreements should be secured 

by obligations approved in this policy. 

 

g. Banker's acceptances having a stated maturity of 270 days or less, to be liquidated in full at maturity, 

which are rated not less than "A-1" or "P-1" (or an equivalent rating) by at least one nationally 

recognized credit rating agency provided that it is eligible for borrowing from a Federal Reserve Bank. 

 

h. Commercial paper having a stated maturity of 270 days or less and rated not less than "A-1" or "P-1" (or 

an equivalent rating) by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies or one nationally recognized 

rating agency and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank organized and 

existing under the laws of the United States. 

 

i. No-load money market mutual fund registered with and regulated by the SEC, which has a dollar-

weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less. It must have included in its investment objectives its 

intent to maintain a stable net asset value of $1 for each share. The fund must provide the City with a 

prospectus and other information required by the SEC. 

 

j. No-load mutual funds, registered with and regulated by the SEC, having weighted maturity of less than 

two years, and which invests exclusively in investments approved by this policy. 

 

k. Investment pools which are approved by the City Council, provided they meet all the criteria for 

investment pools outlined in Chapter 2256, Texas Local Government Code, and maintain a continuous 

rating not lower than AAA or AAA-m (or an equivalent rating) from at least one nationally recognized 

rating service. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity – continued 

 

Deposits and investments - continued 

 

The City holds various mortgage-backed securities that offer higher yields but are sensitive to changes in 

interest rates and other market conditions. Timely payment of interest and principal are guaranteed by federal 

agencies. The City will not be required to sell these securities prior to maturity barring an event that would be 

isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City has no 

borrowed funds used for investing or reverse repurchase agreements. 

 

Investments having a maturity of one year or more, when purchased, are stated at fair value. Short-term 

investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. 

 

Receivables and payables 

 

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end of 

the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (i.e., the current portion of interfund loans) 

or "advances to/from other funds" (i.e., the non-current portion of interfund loans). All other outstanding 

balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other funds." Any residual balances outstanding 

between the governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the government-wide 

financial statements as "internal balances." 

 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance reserve 

account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they are not available for appropriation and are not 

expendable available financial resources. 

 

All trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for un-collectibles. Trade accounts receivable in excess 

of 60 days comprise the trade accounts receivable allowance for un-collectibles. 

 

Property taxes are levied on October 1st by the City based on the January 1st property values as assessed by 

the Rockwall Central Appraisal District. Taxes are due without penalty until January 31st of the next calendar 

year. After January 31st the City has an enforceable lien with respect to both real and personal property. 

Under state law, property taxes levied on real property constitute a perpetual lien on the real property which 

cannot be forgiven without specific approval of the State Legislature. Taxes applicable to personal property 

can be deemed uncollectible by the City. 

 

Inventories and prepaid items 

 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first in/first out (FIFO) method. Inventories of governmental 

funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. 

 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 

items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity – continued 

 

Restricted assets 

 

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund revenue bonds are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net 

assets because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 
 

Capital assets 
 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, 

sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns 

in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the City as assets with an initial 

individual cost of more than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. 

Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated 

capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 
 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend 

asset lives are not capitalized. 
 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest 

incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of the 

capitalized value of the assets constructed. 
 

Capital assets of the primary government, as well as the component units, are depreciated using the straight-

line method over the following estimated useful lives: 
 

Buildings 20 - 30 years

Building improvements 20 - 50 years

Public domain infrastructure 20 years

System infrastructure 50 years

Equipment 3 - 10 years  
 

Compensated absences  
 

It is the City's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits up to 

specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 6.67 hours per month. However, once an employee has accrued 120 

days of sick leave, earned sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of 

three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave up to a maximum of 15 sick leave days per year. Upon 

termination, any accumulated sick leave over 120 days shall be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of three 

days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave to be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation 

leave policy. Upon retirement from the City, all accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at a 

ratio of three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee if he/she has 

10 or more years of service to the City. Unused compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on 

termination. All vacation pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary 

fund financial statements. Compensated absences are reported in governmental funds only if they have 

matured for example, as a result of employee’s resignation and retirement. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity – continued 
 

Long-term obligations 
 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund type in the fund financial statements, long-

term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities, 

business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net position. Bond premiums and discounts, as 

well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight-line method 

which approximates the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond 

premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized over the term of the 

related debt. 
 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as 

bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing 

sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt 

issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt 

proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 
 

Fund equity 
 

Fund balance of governmental funds is reported in various categories based on the nature of any limitations 

requiring the use of resources for specific purposes. The government itself can establish limitations on the use 

of resources through either a commitment (committed fund balance) or an assignment (assigned fund 

balance). The committed fund balance classification includes amounts that can be used only for the specific 

purposes determined by a formal action of the government’s highest level of decision-making authority. The 

governing council is the highest level of decision-making authority for the government that can, by adoption 

of an ordinance prior to the end of the fiscal year, commit fund balance. Once adopted, the limitation 

imposed by the ordinance remains in place until a similar action is taken (the adoption of another ordinance) 

to remove or revise the limitation. 

 

Amounts in the assigned fund balance classification are intended to be used by the government for specific 

purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as committed. The Council may also assign fund balance 

as it does when appropriating fund balance to cover a gap between estimated revenue and appropriations in 

the subsequent year’s appropriated budget. Unlike commitments, assignments generally only exist 

temporarily. In other words, an additional action does not normally have to be taken for the removal of an 

assignment. Conversely, as discussed above, an additional action is essential to either remove or revise a 

commitment. 

 

Amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in a spendable form or are legally or contractually 

required to be maintained intact are classified as non-spendable fund balance. 

 

Amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constraints imposed by external providers, 

or imposed by constitutional provisions or enabling legislation are classified as restricted fund balance. 

 

Amounts that are available for any purpose are classified as unassigned fund balance; these amounts can be 

reported only in the City’s General Fund. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 

 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity – continued 
 

Fund equity - continued 
 

Fund balance amount represent the nature of the net resources that are reported in a governmental fund. The 

City fund balance classifications include non-spendable resources, restricted, and non-restricted (committed, 

assigned and unassigned) amounts. When the City incurs an expenditure and both restricted and unrestricted 

amounts are available, the City considers restricted amounts to have been spent first. When the City incurs an 

expenditure for an unrestricted amount, committed amounts are reduced first, followed by assigned amounts 

and then unassigned amounts for purposes in which any of those unrestricted fund balance classifications 

could be used. The City has not established a formal policy to set forth a minimum level for fund balances.  

 
 

 

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 

 A. Budgetary information 
 

The City follows the following procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 

statements: 
 

1. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 
 

2. Prior to October 1st, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 
 

3. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between departments within any fund; 

however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City 

Council. Therefore the fund level is the legal level of control. 
 

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. The legally 

adopted budgets for the General Fund, certain special revenue funds and the Debt Service Fund are 

adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 
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2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY – continued 

 

 A. Budgetary information – continued 
 

5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the City Council. During 2016, individual 

amendments were not material in relation to the original appropriations. Any budgeted amounts 

appropriated at fiscal year-end and not spent automatically lapse. 
 

6. The City did not adopt budgets for certain Special Revenue Funds. These unbudgeted Special Revenue 

Funds were as follows: 
 

   Emergency Siren Fund 

  Art in Public Places Fund 
  

7. Capital project funds were not budgeted. Since project-length financial plans usually extend into two or 

more fiscal years, annual comparisons would be confusing and misleading. 
 

B. Excess of expenditures over appropriations 
 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $15,100 in the Cemetery Fund due to a tree removal project which 

was undertaken to clean up storm damage. 
 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $17,163 in the Public Safety Fund as ongoing costs for data 

connections to the Court building were calculated incorrectly as budgets were amended. 
 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $175,465 in the Narcotics Fund as purchases in this fund are highly 

discretionary and the budget is fluid. 
 

C. Deficit fund equity 
 

The Harbor Debt Service Fund had a deficit fund balance in the amount of $86,775 at September 30, 2016, 

as a result of slower than expected growth in sales tax revenues in the Harbor District. New ownership in 

2017 is expected to make upgrades to the property and increase marketing efforts. 
 

The Recreation Development Fund reported a deficit fund balance of $175,578 due to the timing of grant 

proceeds which were delayed beyond the measurement period. 
 

The Workers Compensation Fund, an internal service fund for the City’s self-funded worker safety programs 

reported a deficit balance of $80,747 due to higher than expected injury claims late in the fiscal year. 
 

 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 
 

 A. Deposits and investments 
 

Deposits 
 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City's deposits may not be 

returned or the City will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. At 

September 30, 2016, the City's deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 

pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the City's deposits 

were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 
 

A. Deposits and investments – continued 
 

Deposits - continued 
 

Under a contractual agreement with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), depository accounts 

are maintained by NTMWD for interest and sinking, debt, and construction reserves totaling $777,500, 

which are separately insured or secured by collateral pledged by NTMWD's depository. This amount is 

included in restricted cash on the statement of net assets. 
 

The deposits of REDC and RTPA are covered by the City's depository contract and, therefore, at 

September 30, 2016, these deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 

pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the deposits of REDC 

and RTPA were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
 

Investments 
 

At September 30, 2016, the City's investments were as follows: 
 

Carrying Maturity (months)

Value Less than 1  2 - 6  7 - 12 13 - 24+

Primary Government

U.S. Government Agencies

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. $ 1,842,433       $ -                      $ -                   $ 852,512       $ 989,921          

Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 2,298,266       -                      -                   -                   2,298,266       

Federal Farm Credit Bank 1,796,679       -                      -                   -                   1,796,679       

Federal Home Loan Bank 1,100,578       -                      -                   299,993       800,585          

Treasury bills and notes -                      -                      -                   -                   -                      

7,037,956       -                      -                   1,152,505    5,885,451       

Money Market Funds 29,643,936     29,643,936     -                   -                   -                      

Total Primary Government 36,681,892     29,643,936     -                   1,152,505    5,885,451       

Discretely Presented Component Units

Money Market Funds 4,430,736 4,430,736       -                   -                   -                      

Rockwall Technology Park

Money Market Funds 40,533 40,533            -                   -                   -                      

Total Discrete Component Units 4,471,269       4,471,269       -                   -                   -                      

Total Reporting Entity $ 41,153,161     $ 34,115,205     $ -                   $ 1,152,505    $ 5,885,451       

Rockwall Economic Development

 
 

The City categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by generally 

accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value 

of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are 

significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. 
 

As of September 30, 2016, all of the City’s investments are valued using quoted prices for similar assets in 

active markets. (Level 2 inputs).  
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

A. Deposits and investments – continued 

 

Investments - continued 

 

Investments are reported in the Statement of net position as follows: 

 
Governmental activities $ 24,520,786       

Business-type activities 10,375,774       

Fiduciary Fund 1,785,332         

Discretely presented component units:

Rockwall EconomicDevelopment Corporation 4,430,736         

Rockwall Technology Park 40,533              

$ 41,153,161       

 
 

The City has invested with money market funds with ratings from Aaa to AAA. 

 

 B. Receivables 

 

Receivable as of year-end for the government’s individual major funds an non-major, and proprietary funds, 

including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 

 
Debt GO Bonds Nonmajor Water and

General Service Capital and Other Sewer

Taxes receivable - delinquent $ 194,679    $ 206,890  $ -              $ 241         $ -                  

Fines receivable 358,427    

Allowance for uncollectibles $ (143,371)  $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -                  

$ 215,056    $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -                  

Accrued Interest $ 17,918      $ -              $ 40,049    $ 2,381      $ -                  

Accounts receivable $ 157,489    $ -              $ -              $ 795,820  $ 4,529,647    

Allowance for uncollectibles -               -              -              -              (1,095,673)  

Net other receivables $ 157,489    $ -              $ -              $ 795,820  $ 3,433,974    

Assessments receivable $ -               $ -              $ -              $ 94,711    $ -                  

Other receivables $ 89,553      $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -                  
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

C. Deferred/Unearned Revenue 

 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not 

considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental funds also defer revenue 

recognition in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet earned. At the end of the current 

fiscal year, the various components of deferred revenue reported in the governmental funds were as follows: 

 

Unavailable Unearned

Delinquent property taxes receivable (General Fund) $ 232,828     $ -                 

Contract receivable not yet due (General Fund) 471,944     -                 

Fines receivable (General Fund) 100,360     -                 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (Debt Service Fund) 194,836     -                 

Developer contribution receivable (Harbor Debt Service) 424,086     -                 

Grants receivable (Recreational Development) 200,000     

Assessments receivable not yet due (Street Improvements) 94,712       -                 

Seizures not awarded (Narcotics Unit) 62,115       62,115       

$ 1,780,881  $ 62,115       
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

 D. Capital assets 

 

Capital asset activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2016 was as follows: 

 
Balance Completed Balance

9/30/2015 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/2016

Governmental Activities:

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land $ 17,238,772        $ -                    $ -                $ -                   $ 17,238,772     

Construction in progress 9,306,880          4,340,621     -                (293,175)      13,354,326     

   Total capital assets not being

      depreciated 26,545,652        4,340,621     -                (293,175)      30,593,098     

Capital assets being depreciated:

Buildings 20,131,411        -                    -                -                   20,131,411     

Improvements other than buildings 31,883,936        333,949        (86,793)     -                   32,131,092     

Machinery and equipment 17,772,524        1,849,675     -                214,446       19,836,645     

Infrastructure 211,505,008      2,446,178     -                78,729         214,029,915   

   Total capital assets being

      depreciated 281,292,879      4,629,802     (86,793)     293,175       286,129,063   

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings (6,387,501)        (643,867)       -                -                   (7,031,368)      

Improvements other than buildings (13,082,218)      (1,800,084)    -                -                   (14,882,302)    

Machinery and equipment (13,040,208)      (1,363,495)    67,321       -                   (14,336,382)    

Infrastructure (79,275,387)      (7,104,553)    -                -                   (86,379,940)    

   Total accumulated depreciation (111,785,314)    (10,911,999)  67,321       -                   (122,629,992)  

Total capital assets being

   depreciated, net 169,507,565      (6,282,197)    (19,472)     293,175       163,499,071   

Governmental activities 

   capital assets, net $ 196,053,217      $ (1,941,576)    $ (19,472)     $ -                   $ 194,092,169   
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

 D. Capital assets – continued 

 
Balance Completed Balance

9/30/2015 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/2016

Business-Type Activities

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land $ 799,533           $ -                    $ -                $ -                  $ 799,533          

Construction in progress 139,364           1,741,973     -                -                  1,881,337       

   Total capital assets not being

      depreciated 938,897           1,741,973     -                -                  2,680,870       

Capital assets being depreciated:

Buildings 198,109           -                    -                -                  198,109          

Improvements other than buildings 117,061,163    1,895,424     -                -                  118,956,587   

Sewage treatment plants

and pump station 12,516,072      -                    -                -                  12,516,072     

Machinery and equipment 5,418,674        1,133,060     -                -                  6,551,734       

   Total capital assets being

      depreciated 135,194,018    3,028,484     -                -                  138,222,502   

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings (135,611)          (5,434)           -                -                  (141,045)         

Improvements other than buildings (25,388,875)     (2,360,177)    -                -                  (27,749,052)    

Sewage treatment plants

and pump station (5,909,114)       (248,847)       -                -                  (6,157,961)      

Machinery and equipment (4,379,936)       (200,644)       -                -                  (4,580,580)      

   Total accumulated depreciation (35,813,536)     (2,815,102)    -                -                  (38,628,638)    

Total capital assets being

   depreciated, net 99,380,482      213,382        -                -                  99,593,864     

Governmental activities 

   capital assets, net $ 100,319,379    $ 1,955,355     $ -                $ -                  $ 102,274,734   
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

 D. Capital assets – continued 

 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

 

Governmental activities:

Administration $ 724,616       

Finance 154,209       

Municipal Court 5,213           

Police 619,997       

Fire 787,223       

Public Works 7,265,111    

Community Development 232              

Parks & Recreation 1,355,398    

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities $ 10,911,999  

Business-type activities

Water and Sewer $ 2,815,102    

 
 

Construction commitments 

 

The City has active construction projects as of September 30, 2016. At year end the City's commitments with 

contractors are as follows: 
 

Spent to Remaining

Project Date Commitment

Parks Project $ 571,292       $ 217,229       

Downtown Bond Project 8,463,750    161,250       

$ 9,035,042    $ 378,479       

Utility Project $ 1,881,336    $ 760,979       
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

D. Capital assets – continued 

 

Capital asset activity of the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (a discretely presented component 

unit) for the year ended September 30, 2016 was as follows: 

 

Balance Completed Balance

9/30/2015 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/2016

Capital assets being depreciated:

Furniture and fixtures $ 54,767             $ -                   $ -               $ -                  $ 54,767           

   Total capital assets being

      depreciated 54,767             -                   -               -                  54,767           

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Furniture and fixtures (19,306)            (6,574)          -               (25,880)          

   Total accumulated depreciation (19,306)            (6,574)          -               -                  (25,880)          

Total capital assets being

   depreciated, net $ 35,461             $ (6,574)          $ -               $ -                  $ 28,887           

 
 

E. Inter-fund receivables, payables, and transfers 

 

The composition of inter-fund balances as of September 30, 2016 is as follows: 

 

Fund Receivable Payable

General Fund $ 1,624,487  $ 542,952     

Debt Service 140,383     -                 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects 600,000     -                 

Non-major Governmental Funds 420            173,081     

Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund -                 674,600     

Internal Service Funds -                 274,693     

Discretely Presented Component Unit 490,918     1,190,882  

Totals $ 2,856,208  $ 2,856,208  
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

E. Inter-fund receivables, payables, and transfers – continued 

 

The outstanding balances between funds result primarily from the time delay between the dates that inter-

fund goods and services are provided and payments between funds are made.  Also, working capital loans are 

made to capital projects funds in advance of debt issuances.  These are expected to be collected within one 

year. 

 

The composition of inter-fund transfers for the year ended September 30, 2016 is as follows: 

 

Fund Transfer In Transfer Out

Major Governmental Funds

   General Fund $ 30,500          $ 3,100,600     

Non-major Governmental Funds 509,850        30,500          

Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund -                    949,250        

Internal Service Funds 3,540,000     -                    

Total $ 4,080,350     $ 4,080,350     

 
 

Transfers are used to move unrestricted revenues to finance various programs or capital projects that the City 

must account for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations. 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt 

 

General obligation debt 

 

The City issues general obligation debt (in the form of general obligation bonds, certificates of obligation, 

contractual obligations, and notes payable) to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major 

capital facilities. General obligation debt has been issued for both governmental and business-type activities. 

These issues are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the City. General obligation debt 

outstanding as of September 30, 2016 is as follows:  

 
Original Year of Final Interest Balance

Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/2016

Governmental Activities

  General Obligation Bonds:

    Improvements $ 21,765,000   2007 2027 4.125% - 5.125% $ 665,000          

    Improvements 9,515,000     2008 2028 2.05% - 5.0% 865,000          

    Improvements 9,065,000     2009 2029 2.0% - 4.6% 4,900,000       

    Improvements and refunding 8,535,000     2011 2031 2.0% - 5.0% 7,275,000       

    Improvements 7,905,000     2013 2033 2.0% - 5.0% 7,040,000       

    Refunding 9,820,000     2014 2025 2.15% - 3.65% 9,495,000       

    Refunding 2,340,000     2015 2026 1.790% 2,270,000       

    Refunding 59,220,000   2015 2037 2.0% - 5.0% 57,890,000     

Total General Obligation Bonds 90,400,000     

  Certificates of Obligation Bonds:

    Improvements 5,125,000     2009 2029 2.00% - 4.60% 1,925,000       

    Improvements 4,675,000     2011 2031 2.00% - 4.25% 3,905,000       

    Improvements 1,330,000     2011 2031 2.00% - 5.30% 1,225,000       

    Improvements 2,625,000     2013 2033 2.00% - 4.38% 1,525,000       

Total Certificates of Obligation 8,580,000       

Total Governmental Activities 98,980,000     

General Obligation Debt

Business-type Activities

  General Obligation Bonds:

    Improvements 5,740,000     2011 2031 2.00% - 5.00% 2,660,000       

    Improvements 2,800,000     2015 2025 1.79% 2,425,000       

    Improvements 15,550,000   2016 2028 2.00% - 5.00% 15,455,000     

Total General Obligation Bonds 20,540,000     

  Certificates of Obligation:

    Improvements 10,310,000   2007 2027 4.25% - 4.50% 485,000          

    Improvements 16,895,000   2008 2028 3.00% - 5.00% 1,540,000       

    Improvements 3,480,000     2013 2031 2.00% - 4.375% 3,095,000       

    Improvements 5,570,000     2016 2035 3.00% 5,570,000       

Total Certificates of Obligation 10,690,000     

Total Business Type Activities 31,230,000     

General Obligation Debt

Total General Debt $ 130,210,000   
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general obligation debt are as follows: 

 

Governmental Activities Business Type Activities

Year Principal Interest Principal Interest Total

2017 $ 6,040,000      $ 3,868,544     $ 2,490,000     $ 1,205,352    $ 13,603,896     

2018 6,040,000      3,665,619     2,470,000     1,124,214    13,299,833     

2019 7,095,000      3,430,397     2,575,000     1,038,949    14,139,346     

2020 6,690,000      3,125,841     2,580,000     933,495       13,329,336     

2021 6,205,000      2,854,504     2,465,000     828,952       12,353,456     

2022 - 2026 34,040,000    10,256,788   11,815,000   2,809,503    58,921,291     

2027 - 2031 21,570,000    4,149,052     5,245,000     469,488       31,433,540     

2032 - 2036 10,820,000    1,148,713     1,590,000     61,869         13,620,582     

2037 - 2041 480,000         19,200          -                    -                   499,200          

$ 98,980,000     $ 32,518,658    $ 31,230,000    $ 8,471,822     $ 171,200,480   

 

Capitalized lease obligations 

 

The City has entered into contracts with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), a conservation 

and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, for the construction and operation of 

certain water and plants and to provide treated water to the City. The contractual obligations have been 

treated as capitalized lease obligations. 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Capitalized lease obligations outstanding as of September 30, 2016 are as follows: 

 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance

Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/2016

Capital Leases

 Business-type activities

    Ground storage facility $ 2,013,434   2005 2025 various $ 1,126,724   

     Pump station 2,145,000   2006 2026 various 1,330,000   

     Buffalo Creek plant 2,960,000   2008 2028 various 2,115,000   

4,571,724   

    Total Capitalized Lease Obligations $ 4,571,724   

 
 

Future minimum lease payments under capitalized lease obligations as of September 30, 2016 are as follows: 

 

Business-type

Year Activities Total

2017 $ 563,717        $ 563,717       

2018 561,522        561,522       

2019 566,822        566,822       

2020 570,987        570,987       

2021 570,645        570,645       

2022 - 2026 2,710,594     2,710,594    

2027 - 2031 494,676        494,676       

Total payments 6,038,963     6,038,963    

Less imputed interest (1,467,239)    (1,467,239)  

Total Capital Lease Obligations $ 4,571,724     $ 4,571,724    
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Changes in long-term liabilities 

 

Long-term liability activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2016 was as follows: 

 
Balance Balance Due Within

9/30/2015 Additions Retirements 9/30/2016 One Year

Governmental activities:

General obligation bonds $ 85,790,000     $ 61,560,000 $ (56,950,000)   $ 90,400,000     $ 5,165,000  

Certificates of obligation 14,610,000     -                  (6,030,000)     8,580,000       875,000     

Unamortized premium (discount) 1,817,822       1,092,049   (1,199,987)     1,709,884       112,158     

Total bonds payable 102,217,822   62,652,049 (64,179,987)   100,689,884   6,152,158  

Capital lease obligations 51,525            -                  (51,525)          -                      -                 

Compensated absences 1,373,270       297,209      -                     1,670,479       369,726     

Governmental activity long-term liabilities $ 103,642,617   $ 62,949,258 $ (64,231,512)   $ 102,360,363   $ 6,521,884  

Business-type activities:

General obligation bonds and certificates $ 26,220,000     $ 23,920,000 $ (18,910,000)   $ 31,230,000     $ 2,470,000  

Revenue bonds 3,235,000       -                  (3,235,000)     -                      -                 

Unamortized premium (discount) 210,342          2,840,053   (142,805)        2,907,590       157,136     

Total bonds payable 29,665,342     26,760,053 (22,287,805)   34,137,590     2,627,136  

Capital lease obligations 5,041,729       -                  (470,005)        4,571,724       470,005     

Compensated absences 112,551          22,672        -                     135,223          28,816       

Business-type activities $ 34,819,622     $ 26,782,725 $ (22,757,810)   $ 38,844,537     $ 3,125,957  

 

For the governmental activities, compensated absences are generally liquidated by the General Fund. 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Authorized and unissued debt 

 

The following table details the status of all authorized and unissued debt as of September 30, 2016: 

 

General Obligation Bonds Balance

Year Amount Amount Unissued

Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/2016

1985 $ 1,500,000     $ (600,000)         $ 900,000        

1994 4,100,000     (3,600,000)      500,000        

2012 27,800,000   (7,905,000)      19,895,000   

Totals $ 33,400,000   $ (12,105,000)    $ 21,295,000   

Revenue Bonds Balance

Year Amount Amount Unissued

Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/2016

1980 $ 2,000,000     $ (1,060,000)      $ 940,000        

1985 1,540,000     -                      1,540,000     

Totals $ 3,540,000     $ (1,060,000)      $ 2,480,000     
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Discretely presented component units 

 

REDC, a discretely presented component unit, has the following debt outstanding as of September 30, 2016:  

 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance

Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/2016

Sales Tax Revenue Bonds:

  Improvements $ 4,545,000     2008 2028 7.00% $ 3,370,000       

  Improvements 4,595,000     2013 2033 2% - 4.00% 4,105,000       

  Improvements 2,405,000     2012 2019 2.00% 1,070,000       

Total Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 8,545,000       

Certificates of Obligation

   Infrastructure improvements 6,130,000     2008 2028 3.00% - 5.00% 560,000          

   Infrastructure improvements 7,610,000     2013 2033 1.65% - 5.82% 6,760,000       

    Refunding 3,565,000     2015 2025 1.79% 3,460,000       

    Refunding 3,585,000     2016 2028 2.00% - 5.00% 3,560,000       

Total Certificates of Obligation 14,340,000     

Total $ 22,885,000     

 
 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for REDC debt are as follows: 

 

Governmental Activities

Year Principal Interest Total

2017 $ 1,590,000     $ 974,887        $ 2,564,887     

2018 1,640,000     924,233        2,564,233     

2019 1,680,000     871,230        2,551,230     

2020 1,370,000     810,287        2,180,287     

2021 1,425,000     756,483        2,181,483     

2022 - 2026 8,125,000     2,802,689     10,927,689   

2027 - 2031 5,310,000     1,096,739     6,406,739     

2032 - 2036 1,745,000     130,548        1,875,548     

Total $ 22,885,000   $ 8,367,096     $ 31,252,096   
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – continued 

 

F. Long-term debt – continued 

 

Long-term liability activity of the REDC for the year ended September 30, 2016 was as follows: 

 

Balance Balance Due Within

9/30/2015 Additions Retirements 9/30/2016 One Year

Sales tax revenue bonds $ 9,235,000     $ 7,150,000     $ (820,000)      $ 15,565,000   $ 1,050,000   

Certificates of obligation 15,285,000   -                    (7,965,000)   7,320,000     565,000      

Unamortized premium (discount) 235,411        36,077          (122,951)      148,537        15,621        

   Total bonds payable 24,755,411   7,186,077     (8,907,951)   23,033,537   1,630,621   

Compensated absences 11,895          6,918            -                   18,813          5,686          

Total $ 24,767,306   $ 7,192,995     $ (8,907,951)   $ 23,052,350   $ 1,636,307   

 
4. OTHER INFORMATION 

 

A. Risk management 

 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 

errors and omissions; injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims of various natures. 

 

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of City employees and their 

covered dependents and minimize the total cost of annual medical insurance to the City. Medical claims in 

any one year exceeding $100,000 per covered individual, or approximately $2,012,561 in the aggregate for 

the group, are covered through a private insurance carrier. Additionally, life insurance policy premiums for 

each employee are paid through the fund. The self-insurance fund is funded by operating transfers from other 

funds and charges to employees for extended benefits at their option. The City does not believe there are 

material claims incurred but not reported as of September 30, 2016. 

 

The City uses a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program (as permitted by law and its home rule 

charter) to insure itself against the various risks of liability or loss to which it is exposed, either through an 

insurance provider or through a defined self-insurance program. The City issued certificates of obligation, 

based on an actuarial analysis, to fund a self-insured workers' compensation plan. Under this plan, workers' 

compensation insurance is provided in accordance with state statutes to all City employees. To protect the 

assets of the plan from a catastrophic claim, the City has purchased stop loss coverage in the amount of 

$200,000 per occurrence with a maximum City liability of $600,000 per year. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

 

 

-59- 

4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

A. Risk management – continued 

 

The Workers' Compensation Fund (an internal service fund) accounts for the activity of this plan. The City 

establishes claim liabilities based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims reported but unsettled and of 

claims incurred but not reported. Any claims incurred and not reported are not believed to be significant to 

the City's financial statements.  

 

Changes in the balances of claims liabilities during the past two years are as follows: 

 

Employee Benefits Worker's Compensation

2016 2015 2016 2015

Claims payable beginning of the year $ 242,921      $ 475,175       $ 82,450       $ 5,085         

Claims incurred 3,927,007   2,973,898    273,662     122,797     

Payment on claims (3,990,638) (3,206,152)   (203,739)    (45,432)      

$ 179,290      $ 242,921       $ 152,373     $ 82,450       

 
 

Commercial insurance is purchased for the other risks of loss to which the City is exposed. There have been 

no significant reductions in insurance coverage and settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance 

coverage for the current year or the three prior years. 

 

 B. North Texas Municipal Water District 

 

The District is a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, created 

and functioning under Chapter 62, Acts of 1951, 52nd Legislature, Regular Session, as amended, originally 

compiled as Vernon's Article 8270-141 (the "Act"), pursuant to Article 16, Section 59 of the Texas 

Constitution. The District comprises all of the territory of its member cities, viz., Allen, Garland, Princeton, 

Plano, Mesquite, Wylie, Rockwall, Farmersville, McKinney, Richardson, Forney, Royse City, and Frisco (the 

"Member Cities"). The District was created for the purpose of providing a source of water supply for 

municipal, domestic and industrial use and for the treatment, processing, and transportation of such water to 

its Member Cities and to its other customers located in North Central Texas, all within the Dallas Standard 

Metropolitan Statistical Area. 

 

Under the Act, including specifically Section 27 thereof, and under the Constitution and Statutes of the State 

of Texas, the District has broad powers to: (1) impound, control, store, preserve, treat, transmit and use storm 

and flood water, the water of rivers and streams, and underground water for irrigation, power and all other 

useful purposes and to supply water for municipal, domestic, power, industrial and commercial uses and 

purposes and all other beneficial uses and purposes; and (2) collect, transport, process, treat, dispose of, and 

control all municipal, domestic, industrial or commercial waste whether in fluid, solid or composite state, 

including specifically the control, abatement or reduction of all types of pollution. The City retains no 

ongoing financial interest, equity investments, and/or responsibilities for the District other than the 

contractual arrangements discussed more fully herein. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

 B. North Texas Municipal Water District – continued 

 

The District has long-term contracts with the City to supply treated water and sewer treatment. The City's 

water contract with the District provides that the City pay a predetermined annual amount for treated water in 

twelve monthly installments. The amount of this annual payment is based upon an annually established rate 

per thousand gallons and the largest annual amount of water consumption of past years. The City owns one 

sewage treatment facility, Squabble Creek, and in 1978 entered into an agreement with the District for the 

construction of a second facility, Buffalo Creek. Under the terms of this agreement, the District issued 

contractually secured bonds in its name to construct and operate this sewage disposal plant for the City. In 

subsequent years, similar contractual agreements have been made to enable the District to expand the sewage 

treatment facilities and continue to provide sewage treatment services to the City. Under the terms of these 

contracts, the City's payments, which began when the facilities were first utilized, are equal to the operating 

and maintenance expenses for the next ensuing calendar year, as shown in the annual budget. The contracts 

further provide that the debt service payments will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the 

bonds on the next succeeding interest payment date, plus the fees and charges of the paying agent and the 

registrar. 

 

These contractual obligations have been included as capital lease obligations in amounts equal to the bonds 

outstanding under these agreements. Accordingly, the related assets have been capitalized and are being 

depreciated over the estimated life of the facilities. 

 

The outstanding principal balance on the bond issues as of September 30, 2016 is $4,571,724.  See Note 4F 

for the annual requirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30, 2016. 

 

With respect to the ground storage reservoir discussed above, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are 

contractually obligated to make timely payments to the District representing 66.67% and 33.33%, 

respectively, of the related operating expenses and debt service payments. While the City anticipates its share 

of these payments to be 66.67%, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are each contractually obligated to make 

any payments which the other party is required, but is unable, to make to the District. 

 

C. Contingent liabilities and commitments 

 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such agencies. 

Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable 

funds. The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at 

this time although the City expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

 

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 

determinable, it is the opinion of the City's management that the resolution of these matters will not have a 

material adverse effect on the financial condition of the City. 

 

As described in Note 4F above, the general revenues of the City are contingently liable in the amount of 

$31,230,000 for general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation which are currently outstanding and 

recorded as obligations of the Enterprise Fund. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

C. Contingent liabilities and commitments – continued 

 

The City contracts for solid waste disposal with a third party. Under the terms of the agreement, the City bills 

and collects the residential billing and remits that amount to the contracting party. The contractor bills the 

commercial customers and remits a franchise fee to the City based on total revenues received from the 

contract. 

 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation provides monetary incentives to companies to relocate 

within the City of Rockwall. At September 30, 2016, these commitments totaled $3,099,896. 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans 

 

 Plan Description: 

 

The City participates as one of 866 plans in the nontraditional, joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit 

pension plan administered by the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS). TMRS is an agency created 

by the State of Texas and administered in accordance with the TMRS Act, Subtitle G, Title 8, Texas 

Government Code (the TMRS Act) as an agent multiple-employer retirement system for municipal 

employees in the State of Texas. The TMRS Act places the general administration and management of the 

System with a six-member Board of Trustees. Although the Governor, with the advice and consent of the 

Senate, appoints the Board, TMRS is not fiscally dependent on the State of Texas.  TMRS’s defined benefit 

pension plan is a tax-qualified plan under Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code. TMRS issues a 

publicly available comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) that can be obtained at www.tmrs.com. 

 

All eligible employees of the City are required to participate in TMRS. 

 

Benefits Provided: 

 

TMRS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Benefit provisions are adopted by the governing 

body of the City, within the options available in the state statutes governing TMRS. 

 

At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the employee’s contributions, with interest, and the 

city-financed monetary credits with interest were used to purchase an annuity. Members may choose to 

receive their retirement benefit in one of seven actuarially equivalent payments options. Members may also 

choose to receive a portion of their benefit as a Partial Lump Sum Distribution in an amount equal to 12, 24, 

or 36 monthly payments, which cannot exceed 75% of the member’s deposits and interest. 

 

At the date the plan began, the City granted monetary credits for service rendered before the plan began of a 

theoretical amount equal to two times what would have been contributed by the employee, with interest, prior 

to establishment of the plan. Monetary credits, also known as the matching ratio, are 200% of the employee’s 

accumulated contributions and are only payable in the form of an annuity. 

 

http://www.tmrs.com/
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

 

Benefits Provided - continued: 

 

Beginning in 1993, the City granted an annually repeating (automatic) basis for a monetary credit referred to 

as an updated service credit (USC) which is a theoretical amount which takes into account salary increases or 

plan improvements. If at any time during their career an employee earns a USC, this amount remains in their 

account earning interest at 5% until retirement. At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the 

employee’s accumulated contributions with interest and the employer match plus employer-financed 

monetary credits, such as USC, with interest were used to purchase an annuity. Additionally, initiated in 

1993, the City provided an annually repeating (automatic) basis cost of living adjustments (COLA) for 

retirees equal to a percentage of the change in the consumer price index. (CPI). 

 

A summary of plan provisions for the City are as follows: 

 

Employee Deposit Rate 7%

Matching Ratio (City to Employee) 2 to 1

Years required for vesting 5

Service retirement eligibility 20 years at any age, 5 years

at age 60 and above

Updated Service Cost 100% Repeating

Annuity Increase to retirees 70% of CPI Repeating  
 

The City does not participate in Social Security. 

 

Employees covered by benefit terms – 

 

At the December 31, 2015 valuation and measurement date, the following employees were covered by the 

benefit terms: 

 
 

Retirees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 79

Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 80

Active employees 260

419

 
 

Contributions: 

 

Under the state law governing TMRS, the contribution rate for each city is determined annually by the 

consulting actuary, using the Entry Age Normal (EAN) actuarial cost method. The actuarially determined rate 

is the estimated amount necessary to finance the cost of benefits earned by employees during the year, with 

an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

 

Contributions - continued: 

 

Employees for the City of Rockwall were required to contribute 7% of their annual gross earnings during the 

fiscal year. For fiscal year 2016, the City made contributions of 16.36%, for calendar year 2015 and 16.58% 

in 2016 which was the actuarially determined city contribution. 

 

Net Pension Liability: 

 

The City’s Net Pension Liability (NPL) was measured as of December 31, 2015, and the Total Pension 

Liability (TPL) used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that 

date.  

 

Actuarial assumptions –  

 

The Total Pension Liability in the December 31, 2015 actuarial valuation was determined using the following 

actuarial assumptions: 
 

 Inflation   2.5% per year 

 Overall payroll growth  2.9% per year 

 Investment Rate of Return 7.0%, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation 

through December 31, 2015, 6.75% thereafter 

 

Salary increases were based on a service-related table. Mortality rates for active members, retirees, and 

beneficiaries were based on the gender-distinct RP2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Table, with male rates 

multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103%. The rates are projected on a fully generational 

basis by scale BB to account for future mortality improvements. For disabled annuitants, the gender-distinct 

RP2000 Combined Health Mortality Tables with Blue Collar Adjustment are used with males rates 

multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103% with a 3-year set-forward for both males and 

females. In addition, a 3% minimum mortality rate is applies to reflect the impairment for younger members 

who become disables. The rates are projected on a fully generational basis by scale BB to account for future 

mortality improvements subject to the 3% floor. 
 

Actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2015 valuation were based on the results of actuarial 

experience studies. This experience study was for the period December 31, 2010 through December 31, 

2014. Healthy post-retirement mortality rates and annuity purchase rates were updated based on a Mortality 

Experience Investigation Study covering 2009 through 2011, and dated December 31, 2013. These 

assumptions were first used in the December 31, 2013 valuation, along with a change to the Entry Age 

Normal (EAN) actuarial cost method. Assumptions are reviewed annually. No additional changes were made 

for the 2015 valuation. After the Asset Allocation Study analysis and experience investigation study, the 

Board amended the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments from 7% to 6.75% 

effective January 1, 2016. Plan assets are managed on a total return basis with an emphasis on both capital 

appreciation as well as the production of income, in order to satisfy the short-term and long-term needs of 

TMRS. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued  

 

The pension plan’s policy in regard to the allocation of invested assets is established and may be amended by 

the TMRS Board of Trustees. 

 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determine using a building-block 

method in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension 

plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined 

to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the 

target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of 

arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table: 

 

Target

Asset Class Allocation

Domestic Equity 17.50%

International Equity 17.50%

Core Fixed Income 10.00%

Non-Core Fixed Income 20.00%

Real Return 10.00%

Real Estate 10.00%

Absolute Return 10.00%

Private Equity 5.00%

Total 100.00%

 
Discount Rate –  

 

The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 6.75%. The projection of each cash flows used 

to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will remain at the current 7% and employer 

contributions will be made at the rates specified in statute. Based on that assumption, the pension plan’s Fiduciary 

Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. 

Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of 

projected benefit payments to determine the Total Pension Liability. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

 

Changes in the Net Pension Liability –  

 

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at 12/31/2014 $ 69,871,511       $ 58,690,378       $ 11,181,133      

Changes for the year:

Service cost 3,357,624         -                       3,357,624        

Interest 4,940,548         -                       4,940,548        

Change in benefit terms -                       -                       -                       

Difference between expected -                       -                       -                       

and actual experience (458,262)          -                       (458,262)          

Changes in assumptions (108,126)          -                       (108,126)          

Contribution - employer -                       2,950,480         (2,950,480)       

Contribution - employee -                       1,255,523         (1,255,523)       

Net investment income -                       86,617              (86,617)            

Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (1,942,137)       (1,942,137)       -                       

Administrative expense -                       (52,749)            52,749             

Other changes -                       (2,605)              2,605               

Net changes 5,789,647         2,295,129         3,494,518        

Balance at 12/31/2015 $ 75,661,158       $ 60,985,507       $ 14,675,651      

 
 

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate –  

 

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as 

well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is           

1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75%) than the current rate: 

 

1% Decrease in Current 1% Increase in

Discount Rate Single Rate Discount Rate

5.75% Assumption 6.75% 7.75%

City's net pension liability $ 26,673,156 $ 14,675,652 $ 4,924,934
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 
 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position –  
 

Detailed information about the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is available in a separately-issued 

TMRS financial report. That report may be obtained on the Internet at www.tmrs.com.  
 

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to 

Pensions -: 
 

For the year ended September 30, 2016, the City recognized pension expense of $2,904,705. This amount is 

included as part of Personnel Services expenses within the functional program activities. 
 

At September 30, 2016, the City reported deferred outflow and inflows of resources related to pensions from 

the following sources: 
 

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of  Inflows of

Resources Resources

Contributions subsequent to

the measurement date $ 2,064,392      $                  -

Difference between projected

and actual investment earnings 3,628,550                       -

Differences between actuarial assumptions

and actual experience                  - 475,291         

Changes in actuarial assumptions used                  - 92,591           

Total $ 5,692,942      $ 567,882         

 
Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date of $2,064,392 will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability for the 

measurement year ending December 31, 2016 (i.e. recognized in the City’s financial statements      

September 30, 2017). Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to 

pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Measurement

Year Ended

December 31, Amount

2016 $ 844,300      

2017 844,300      

2018 844,299      

2019 707,238      

2020 (97,103)       

Thereafter (82,367)       

Total $ 3,060,667   

 

http://www.tmrs.com/
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4. OTHER INFORMATION – continued 

 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

 

Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund 
 

The City acts as agent for the Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund (the "Fund") 

which is a component unit of the State of Texas. The City reimbursed the Fund $62,675 for benefits paid on 

a pay-as-you-go basis during the year in recognition of services provided to the City by volunteer emergency 

services personnel. The Fund has a Board of Directors not designated by City officials and is administered by 

the State Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner. There are 30 active participants currently covered by the 

Fund and payments are being made to 25 retirees or their survivors. The Fund does not prepare separate 

financial statements for participating departments; however, financial statements for the Fund as a whole may 

be obtained from the administrator at Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner, P.O. Box 12577, Austin, Texas 

78711. 
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EXHIBIT B-1

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 9,708,000 $ 9,830,000 $ 9,801,470    $ (28,530)          

Sales taxes 15,151,000 15,735,000 15,574,733  (160,267)        

Franchise taxes 3,133,000 3,262,000 3,186,160    (75,840)          

Charges for services 440,250 610,750 659,181       48,431           

Permits 1,069,000 1,122,000 1,232,751    110,751         

Municipal court 1,092,000 1,092,000 1,088,481    (3,519)            

Intergovernmental 764,050 764,050 788,922       24,872           

Interest income 25,000 35,500 37,215         1,715             

Miscellaneous 130,500 119,900 93,568         (26,332)          

Total revenues 31,512,800  32,571,200  32,462,481  (108,719)        

Expenditures:

Current:

Mayor/council 117,450 118,950 107,998       10,952           

Administration 4,191,550 4,101,550 4,016,960    84,590           

Finance 734,700 665,700 619,172       46,528           

Municipal court 437,600 418,600 389,914       28,686           

Police 10,315,250 10,477,070 10,433,772  43,298           

Fire 3,459,050 3,424,950 3,416,982    7,968             

Public works 4,190,750 5,115,400 4,664,435    450,965         

Community development 1,852,250 1,837,950 1,778,733    59,217           

Parks and recreation 3,102,800 3,182,650 3,157,568    25,082           

Total current 28,401,400  29,342,820  28,585,534  757,286         

Capital outlay:

Administration 1,800 1,800 604              1,196             

Police 250,800 265,750 283,525       (17,775)          

Fire 340,000 340,000 339,893       107                

Public works 204,050 378,650 378,131       519                

Parks and recreation 117,250 117,250 115,751       1,499             

Total capital outlay 913,900       1,103,450    1,117,904    (14,454)          

Total expenditures 29,315,300  30,446,270  29,703,438  742,832         

Excess of revenues over expenditures 2,197,500    2,124,930    2,759,043    634,113         

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in 90,500 90,500 30,500         (60,000)          

Transfers out (2,907,000) (3,100,600) (3,100,600)   -                     

Total other financing sources (uses) (2,816,500)   (3,010,100)   (3,070,100)   (60,000)          

Net change in fund balances (619,000)      (885,170)      (311,057)      574,113         

Fund balances, October 1 11,476,929 11,476,929  11,476,929  -                     

Fund balances, September 30 $ 10,857,929  $ 10,591,759  $ 11,165,872  $ 574,113         

Budgeted Amounts

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND

-68-



EXHIBIT B-2

Plan Year 2014 2015

A. Total Pension Liability

Service cost $ 2,947,094    $ 3,357,626      

Interest (on the Total Pension Liability) 4,544,927    4,940,548      

Changes of benefit terms -                   -                     

Difference between expected and actual experience (114,323)      (458,262)        

Change of assumptions -                   (108,126)        

Benefits payments, including refunds of employee contributions (1,920,326)   (1,942,137)     

Net Change in Total Pension Liability 5,457,372    5,789,649      

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 64,414,139  69,871,511    

Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) $ 69,871,511  $ 75,661,160    

B. Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions - employer $ 2,761,413    $ 2,950,480      

Contributions - employee 1,202,324    1,255,523      

Net investment income 3,067,672    86,617           

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (1,920,326)   (1,942,137)     

Administrative expense (32,021)        (52,749)          

Other (2,633)          (2,605)            

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 5,076,429    2,295,129      

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 53,613,949  58,690,378    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 58,690,378  $ 60,985,507    

C. Net Pension Liability - Ending (a) - (b) $ 11,181,133  $ 14,675,652    

D. Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total Pension Liability 84.00% 80.60%

E. Covered Employee Payroll 16,626,112  17,936,037    

F. Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Total Pension Liability 67.25% 81.82%

As of December 31

LAST TWO FISCAL YEAR (PREVIOUS YEARS ARE NOT AVAILABLE)

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM (TMRS)

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) AND RELATED RATIOS
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EXHIBIT B-2

(continued)

Plan Year 2014 2015

Actuarially Determined Contribution $ 2,761,413    $ 2,950,480    

Contributions in relation to the actuarially determined contribution 2,761,413    2,950,480    

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ -              $ -              

Covered employee payroll $ $16,626,112 $ $17,936,037

Contributions as a percentage of covered employee payroll 16.61% 16.45%

Notes to Schedule of Contributions

Notes Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of

December 31 and become effective in January 13, months later

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method Level Percentage of Payroll, Closed

Remaining Amortization Period 30 years

Asset Valuation Method 10 Year smoothed market; 15% soft corridor

Inflation 2.50%

Salary Increases 3.50% to 10.50% including inflation

Investment Rate of Return 6.75%

Retirement Age Experienced-based table of rates that are specific to the City's

plan of benefits. Last updated for the 2010 valuation pursuant

to an experience study of the period 2005 - 2009.

Mortality RP2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue Collar Adjustment

with males rates multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied

by 103% and projected on a fully generational basis with scale BB.

Other Information

Notes There were no benefit changes during the year.

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM (TMRS)

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) AND RELATED RATIOS

LAST TWO FISCAL YEAR (PREVIOUS YEARS ARE NOT AVAILABLE)
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EXHIBIT C-1

Total

Harbor Nonmajor

Special Debt Capital Governmental

Revenue Service Projects Funds (See

Funds Fund Funds Exhibit A-3)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 470,930     $ -                 $ 492,676     $ 963,606       

Investments 1,402,552  -                 2,122,180  3,524,732    

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Taxes - delinquent -                 241 -                 241              

Interest -                 -                 2,381         2,381           

Accounts 371,974     423,846 -                 795,820       

Assessments 94,711       -                 -                 94,711         

Due from other funds -                 7,688 -                 7,688           

Due from other governments 420            45,919 -                 46,339         

Total assets $ 2,340,587  $ 477,694     $ 2,617,237  $ 5,435,518    

LIABILITIES

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 478,611     $ -                 $ 54,746       $ 533,357       

Due to other funds 32,699       140,383 326,050     499,132       

Total liabilities 511,310     140,383     380,796     1,032,489    

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - developer contribution -                 424,086 -                 424,086       

Unavailable revenue - other 356,827     -                 -                 356,827       

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 356,827     424,086     -                 780,913       

FUND BALANCES:

Restricted -                 (86,775)      -                 (86,775)        

Assigned 1,472,450  -                 2,236,441  3,708,891    

Total fund balances 1,472,450  (86,775)      2,236,441  3,622,116    

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows

of Resources and Fund Balances $ 2,340,587  $ 477,694     $ 2,617,237  $ 5,435,518    

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

ALL NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-2

Total

Nonmajor

Special Harbor Capital Governmental

Revenue Debt Projects Funds (See

Funds Service Funds Exhibit A-5)

Revenues:

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ -                $ 631,318     $ -                  $ 631,318      

Sales taxes 426,428     330,250     -                  756,678      

Charges for services 685,440     -                -                  685,440      

Permits 1,025         -                -                  1,025          

Municipal court 64,062       -                -                  64,062        

Intergovernmental 43,036       -                -                  43,036        

Interest income 1,120         -                20,380         21,500        

Miscellaneous 206,195     -                -                  206,195      

Contributions and donations 69,363       21,449       -                  90,812        

Total revenues 1,496,669  983,017     20,380         2,500,066   

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 331,357     -                -                  331,357      

Finance 398,187     -                -                  398,187      

Police 111,363     -                -                  111,363      

Fire 8,479         -                -                  8,479          

Parks and recreation 372,040     -                -                  372,040      

Total current 1,221,426  -                -                  1,221,426   

Capital outlay:

Finance -                -                173,471       173,471      

Police 260,903     -                -                  260,903      

Fire 70,574       -                -                  70,574        

Parks and recreation 778,046     -                -                  778,046      

Public works -                -                53,459         53,459        

Total capital outlay 1,109,523  -                226,930       1,336,453   

Debt service:

Principal -                565,000     -                  565,000      

Interest -                385,973     -                  385,973      

Total debt service -                950,973     -                  950,973      

Total expenditures 2,330,949  950,973     226,930       3,508,852   

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (834,280)   32,044       (206,550)     (1,008,786)  

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in 343,600     -                166,250       509,850      

Transfers out (30,500)     -                -                  (30,500)       

Total other financing sources (uses) 313,100     -                166,250       479,350      

Net change in fund balances (521,180)   32,044       (40,300)       (529,436)     

Fund balances, October 1 1,993,630  127,659     2,276,741    4,398,030   

Prior period adjustment - deferred revenue -                (246,478)   -                  (246,478)     

Fund balances, September 30 $ 1,472,450  $ (86,775)     2,236,441    $ 3,622,116   

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

ALL NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
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NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

 

 

 

Special revenue funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to expenditures for 

particular purposes. 

 

 

Cemetery – established to account for the annual income from the sale of plots and cemetery maintenance costs. 

 

Public Safety – established to account for donations, court fees, and other public safety committed revenues. 

 

Recreational Development – established to account for the annual lease income from marinas and golf course. 

 

Radio System – established to account for revenues and expenditures for the support of the City's radio system. 

 

Street Improvements – established to account for the proceeds of street improvement assessments. 

 

Hotel Occupancy Tax – established to account for the annual income from hotel occupancy taxes. 

 

Fire Equipment – established to account for funds to be used for the purchase of fire equipment for the volunteer fire 

department. 

 

Aviation – established to account for funds received from airport operations and related expenses. 

 

Recycling – established to account for funds to be used for the City's recycling program. 

 

Emergency Siren – established to account for revenues accumulated and expenditures to add emergency sirens within 

the City. 

 

Downtown Improvement – established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the City's efforts to 

revitalize the downtown square. 

 

Art in Public Places – established to account for donations received for developing art displays in public areas such as 

parks. 

 

Narcotics Unit – established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a seized funds and forfeitures. 

 



EXHIBIT C-3

Total

Nonmajor

Special

Hotel Art in Revenue

Public Recreational Radio Street Occupancy Fire Emergency Downtown Public Narcotics Funds (See

Cemetery Safety Development System Improvements Tax Equipment Aviation Recycling Siren Improvement Places Unit Exhibit C-1)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,562      $ 2,584      $ 120,795        $ -             $ 88,636       $ 50,931     $ 14,738    $ 72,514   $ 51,670   $ 37,349   $ 8,132     $ 4,660     $ 15,359      $ 470,930     

Investments 67,949    159,755  114,061        -             188,455     41,911     201,858  -            83,308   -             -            -            545,255    1,402,552  

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Interest -              -              -                   -             -                 -               -             -            -            -             -            -            -               -                 

Accounts -              -              214,148        40,949    -                 111,308   -             5,569     -            -             -            -            -               371,974     

Assessments -              -              -                   -             94,711       -               -             -            -            -             -            -            -               94,711       

Due from other funds -              420         -                   -             -                 -               -             -            -            -             -            -            -               420            

Inventory -              -              -                   -             -                 -               -             -            -            -             -            -            -               -                 

Total assets $ 71,511    $ 162,759  $ 449,004        $ 40,949    $ 371,802     $ 204,150   $ 216,596  $ 78,083   $ 134,978 $ 37,349   $ 8,132     $ 4,660     $ 560,614    $ 2,340,587  

LIABILITIES

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ -              $ 1,153      $ 424,582        $ 46           $ 890            $ 4,556       $ -             $ 167        $ -            $ -             $ 1,000     $ -            $ 46,217      $ 478,611     

Due to other funds -              -              -                   26,084    -                 -               -             -            -            -             -            -            6,615        32,699       

Total liabilities -              1,153      424,582        26,130    890            4,556       -             167        -            -             1,000     -            52,832      511,310     

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - other -              -              200,000        -             94,712       -               -             -            -            -             -            -            62,115      356,827     

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources -              -              200,000        -             94,712       -               -             -            -            -             -            -            62,115      356,827     

FUND BALANCES

Restricted -              -              -                   -             -                 -               -             -            -            -             -            -            -               -                 

Committed 71,511    161,606  (175,578)      14,819    276,200     199,594   216,596  77,916   134,978 37,349   7,132     4,660     445,667    1,472,450  

Total fund balances 71,511    161,606  (175,578)      14,819    276,200     199,594   216,596  77,916   134,978 37,349   7,132     4,660     445,667    1,472,450  

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows

of Resources and Fund Balances $ 71,511    $ 162,759  $ 449,004        $ 40,949    $ 371,802     $ 204,150   $ 216,596  $ 78,083   $ 134,978 $ 37,349   $ 8,132     $ 4,660     $ 560,614    $ 2,340,587  

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

-74-



EXHIBIT C-4

Total

Nonmajor

Special

Hotel Art in Revenue

Public Recreational Radio Street Occupancy Fire Emergency Downtown Public Narcotics Funds (See

Cemetery Safety Development System Improvements Tax Equipment Aviation Recycling Siren Improvement Places Unit Exhibit C-2)

Revenues:

Sales taxes $ -             $ -              $ -                $ -              $ -                 $ 426,428  $ -               $ -             $ -             $ -             $ -              $ -             $ -               $ 426,428    

Charges for services -             -              583,091    40,949     -                 -             58,250      -             -             3,150      -              -             -               685,440    

Permits 1,025      -              -                -              -                 -             -               -             -             -             -              -             -               1,025        

Municipal court -             64,062     -                -              -                 -             -               -             -             -             -              -             -               64,062      

Intergovernmental -             21,636     -                -              -                 -             -               21,400    -             -             -              -             -               43,036      

Interest income -             -              -                -              308            -             812           -             -             -             -              -             -               1,120        

Miscellaneous 5,625      -              -                -              36,053        -             -               38,633    6,346      -             -              -             119,538    206,195    

Contributions and donations -             16,344 42,738      -              -                 -             -               -             -             -             10,000     281        -               69,363      

Total revenues 6,650      102,042   625,829    40,949     36,361        426,428  59,062      60,033    6,346      3,150      10,000     281        119,538    1,496,669 

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration -             -              -                199,168   69,490        -             -               48,324    3,840      535 10,000     -             -               331,357    

Finance -             -              -                -              -                 398,187  -               -             -             -             -              -             -               398,187    

Police -             75,894     -                -              -                 -             -               -             -             -             -              -             35,469      111,363    

Fire -             -              -                -              -                 -             8,479        -             -             -             -              -             -               8,479        

Parks and recreation 22,000    -              340,601    -              -                 -             -               -             -             -             9,439       -             -               372,040    

Total current 22,000    75,894     340,601    199,168   69,490        398,187  8,479        48,324    3,840      535        19,439     -             35,469      1,221,426 

Capital outlay:

Police -             1,369 -                -              -                 -             -               -             -             -             -              -             259,534    260,903    

Fire -             -              -                -              -                 -             70,574      -             -             -             -              -             -               70,574      

Parks and recreation 17,100 -              760,946    -              -                 -             -               -             -             -             -              -             -               778,046    

Total capital outlay 17,100    1,369       760,946    -              -                 -             70,574      -             -             -             -              -             259,534    1,109,523 

Total expenditures 39,100    77,263     1,101,547  199,168   69,490        398,187  79,053      48,324    3,840      535        19,439     -             295,003    2,330,949 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (32,450)   24,779     (475,718)   (158,219)  (33,129)      28,241    (19,991)     11,709    2,506      2,615      (9,439)     281        (175,465)  (834,280)   

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in -             -              168,600    160,000   -                 -             -               15,000    -             -             -              -             -               343,600    

Transfers out -             (30,500)   -                -              -                 -             -               -             -             -             -              -             -               (30,500)     

Total other financing sources (uses) -             (30,500)   168,600    160,000   -                 -             -               15,000    -             -             -              -             -               313,100    

Net change in fund balances (32,450)   (5,721)     (307,118)   1,781       (33,129)      28,241    (19,991)     26,709    2,506      2,615      (9,439)     281        (175,465)  (521,180)   

Fund balances, October 1 103,961 167,327 131,540 13,038 309,329 171,353 236,587 51,207 132,472 34,734 16,571 4,379 621,132 1,993,630 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 71,511    $ 161,606   $ (175,578)   $ 14,819     $ 276,200      $ 199,594  $ 216,596    $ 77,916    $ 134,978  $ 37,349    $ 7,132       $ 4,660      $ 445,667    $ 1,472,450 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-5

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Permits $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,025 $ 25               

Miscellaneous 2,000 5,000 5,625 625             

Total revenues 3,000          6,000          6,650          650             

Expenditures:

Current:

Parks and recreation 6,000 6,000 22,000 (16,000)      

Total current 6,000          6,000          22,000        (16,000)      

Capital outlay:

Parks and recreation 18,000 18,000 17,100 900             

Total capital outlay 18,000        18,000        17,100        900             

Total expenditures 24,000        24,000        39,100        (15,100)      

Net change in fund balances (21,000)      (18,000)      (32,450)      (14,450)      

Fund balances, October 1 103,961      103,961      103,961 -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 82,961        $ 85,961        $ 71,511        $ (14,450)      

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CEMETERY FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-6

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Charges for services $ 63,500        $ 63,500        $ 64,062        $ 562             

Intergovernmental 21,650        21,650        21,636        (14)             

Interest income 50               50               -                 (50)             

Contributions and donations 1,000          1,000          16,344        15,344        

Total revenues 86,200        86,200        102,042      15,842        

Expenditures:

Current:

Police 60,100        60,100        75,894        (15,794)      

Total current 60,100        60,100        75,894        (15,794)      

Capital outlay:

Police -                 -                 1,369          (1,369)        

Total capital outlay -                 -                 1,369          (1,369)        

Total expenditures 60,100        60,100        77,263        (17,163)      

Excess of revenues over (under)

expenditures 26,100        26,100        24,779        (1,321)        

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers out (30,500)      (30,500)      (30,500)      -                 

Total other financing sources (uses) (30,500)      (30,500)      (30,500)      -                 

Net change in fund balances (4,400)        (4,400)        (5,721)        (1,321)        

Fund balances, October 1 167,327      167,327      167,327      -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 162,927      $ 162,927      $ 161,606      $ (1,321)        

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

PUBLIC SAFETY FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-7

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Charges for services $ 459,500      $ 459,500      $ 583,091      $ 123,591      

Contributions and donations 1,239,150   1,299,750   42,738        (1,257,012) 

Total revenues 1,698,650   1,759,250   625,829      (1,133,421) 

Expenditures:

Current:

Parks and recreation 369,500      388,200      340,601      47,599        

Total current 369,500      388,200      340,601      47,599        

Capital outlay:

Parks and recreation 1,261,100   1,261,100   760,946      500,154      

Total capital outlay 1,261,100   1,261,100   760,946      500,154      

Total expenditures 1,630,600   1,649,300   1,101,547   547,753      

Excess of revenues over (under)

expenditures 68,050        109,950      (475,718)    (585,668)    

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in -                 168,600      168,600      -                 

Transfers out (60,000)      (60,000)      -                 60,000        

Total other financing sources (uses) (60,000)      108,600      168,600      60,000        

Net change in fund balances 8,050          218,550      (307,118)    (525,668)    

Fund balances, October 1 131,540      131,540      131,540      -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 139,590      $ 350,090      $ (175,578)    $ (525,668)    

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-8

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Charges for services $ 40,500 $ 40,500 $ 40,949 $ 449             

Total revenues 40,500        40,500        40,949        449             

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 206,450 206,450 199,168 7,282          

Total expenditures 206,450      206,450      199,168      7,282          

Excess of revenues over (under)

expenditures (165,950)    (165,950)    (158,219)    7,731          

Other financing sources:

Transfers in 160,000 160,000 160,000 -                 

Total other financing sources 160,000      160,000      160,000      -                 

Net change in fund balances (5,950)        (5,950)        1,781          7,731          

Fund balances, October 1 13,038 13,038        13,038        -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 7,088          $ 7,088          $ 14,819        $ 7,731          

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RADIO SYSTEM FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-9

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Interest income $ -                 $ -                 $ 308             $ 308             

Miscellaneous -                 -                 36,053        36,053        

Total revenues -                 -                 36,361        36,361        

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 120,000      120,000      69,490        50,510        

Total expenditures 120,000      120,000      69,490        50,510        

Net change in fund balances (120,000)    (120,000)    (33,129)      86,871        

Fund balances, October 1 309,329      309,329      309,329      -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 189,329      $ 189,329      $ 276,200      $ 86,871        

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-10

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Sales taxes $ 350,000      $ 350,000      $ 426,428      $ 76,428        

Total revenues 350,000      350,000      426,428      76,428        

Expenditures:

Current:

Finance 362,770      435,770      398,187      37,583        

Total expenditures 362,770      435,770      398,187      37,583        

Net change in fund balances (12,770)      (85,770)      28,241        114,011      

Fund balances, October 1 171,353      171,353      171,353      -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 158,583      $ 85,583        $ 199,594      $ 114,011      

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-11

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Charges for services $ 58,250       $ 58,250       $ 58,250       $ -                 

Interest income -                 -                 812            812            

Total revenues 58,250       58,250       59,062       812            

Expenditures:

Current:

Fire 8,000         8,000         8,479         (479)           

Total current 8,000         8,000         8,479         (479)           

Capital outlay:

Fire 137,200     137,200     70,574       66,626       

Total capital outlay 137,200     137,200     70,574       66,626       

Total expenditures 145,200     145,200     79,053       66,147       

Net change in fund balances (86,950)      (86,950)      (19,991)      66,959       

Fund balances, October 1 236,587     236,587     236,587     -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 149,637     $ 149,637     $ 216,596     $ 66,959       

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-12

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Intergovernmental $ 49,150        $ 49,150        $ 21,400        $ (27,750)      

Miscellaneous 30,000        30,000        38,633        8,633          

Total revenues 79,150        79,150        60,033        (19,117)      

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 138,000      138,000      48,324        89,676        

Total expenditures 138,000      138,000      48,324        89,676        

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (58,850)      (58,850)      11,709        70,559        

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in 15,000        15,000        15,000        -                  

Total other financing sources (uses) 15,000        15,000        15,000        -                  

Net change in fund balances (43,850)      (43,850)      26,709        70,559        

Fund balances, October 1 51,207        51,207        51,207        -                  

Fund balances, September 30 $ 7,357          $ 7,357          $ 77,916        $ 70,559        

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

AVIATION FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-13

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Miscellaneous $ 6,000          $ 6,000          $ 6,346          $ 346             

Total revenues 6,000          6,000          6,346          346             

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 14,000        14,000        3,840          10,160        

Total expenditures 14,000        14,000        3,840          10,160        

Net change in fund balances (8,000)        (8,000)        2,506          10,506        

Fund balances, October 1 132,472      132,472      132,472      -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 124,472      $ 124,472      $ 134,978      $ 10,506        

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RECYCLING FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-14

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Miscellaneous $ -                 $ -                 $ 119,538     $ 119,538     

Total revenues -                 -                 119,538     119,538     

Expenditures:

Current:

Police 42,400       42,400       35,469       6,931         

Total current 42,400       42,400       35,469       6,931         

Capital outlay:

Police 51,900       89,750       259,534     (169,784)    

Total capital outlay 51,900       89,750       259,534     (169,784)    

Total expenditures 94,300       132,150     295,003     (162,853)    

Excess of revenues over (under)

expenditures (94,300)      (132,150)    (175,465)    (43,315)      

Net change in fund balances (94,300)      (132,150)    (175,465)    (43,315)      

Fund balances, October 1 621,132     621,132     621,132     -                 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 526,832     $ 488,982     $ 445,667     $ (43,315)      

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

NARCOTICS UNIT FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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DEBT SERVICE FUND 

 

 

 

The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of bond principal and 

interest from governmental resources. 

 

 

 



EXHIBIT C-15

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 10,403,500 $ 10,522,000 $ 10,513,294   $ (8,706)           

Charges for services 325,000      407,000      421,113        14,113           

Interest income 250             250             12,502          12,252           

Miscellaneous 15,000        15,000        13,905          (1,095)           

Total revenues 10,743,750 10,944,250 10,960,814   16,564           

Expenditures:

Current:

Police 118,050      115,550      115,507        43                  

Total current 118,050      115,550      115,507        43                  

Debt service:

Principal 6,561,800   6,561,800   5,995,000     566,800         

Interest 4,394,900   4,394,900   3,559,785     835,115         

Bond issuance costs -                  -                  200,816        (200,816)       

Fiscal charges 12,000        15,000        25,855          (10,855)         

Total debt service 10,968,700 10,971,700 9,781,456     1,190,244      

Total expenditures 11,086,750 11,087,250 9,896,963     1,190,287      

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures (343,000)     (143,000)     1,063,851     1,206,851      

Other financing sources (uses):

Issuance of long-term debt -                  -                  53,221,012   53,221,012    

Premium on bonds issued -                  -                  6,040,379     6,040,379      

Payment to bond refunding escrow agent -                  -                  (59,060,574) (59,060,574)  

Total other financing sources (uses) -                  -                  200,817        200,817         

Net change in fund balances (343,000)     (143,000)     1,264,668     1,407,668      

Fund balances, October 1 936,770      936,770      936,770        -                    

Fund balances, September 30 $ 593,770      $ 793,770      $ 2,201,438     $ 1,407,668      

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

DEBT SERVICE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

Budgeted Amounts
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EXHIBIT C-16

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 597,950     $ 597,950     $ 631,318     $ 33,368        

Sales tax 300,000     300,000     330,250     30,250        

Contributions and donations 164,700     164,700     21,449       (143,251)     

Total revenues 1,062,650  1,062,650  983,017     (79,633)       

Debt service:

Principal 755,000     755,000     565,000     190,000      

Interest 537,450     537,450     385,973     151,477      

Total debt service 1,292,450  1,292,450  950,973     341,477      

Total expenditures 1,292,450  1,292,450  950,973     341,477      

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures (229,800)    (229,800)    32,044       261,844      

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in (244,450)    (244,450)    -                 244,450      

Total other financing sources (uses) (244,450)    (244,450)    -                 244,450      

Net change in fund balances (474,250)    (474,250)    32,044       506,294      

Fund balances, October 1 127,659     127,659     127,659     -                  

Prior period adjustment - deferred revenue -                 -                 (246,478)    (246,478)     

Fund balances, September 30 $ (346,591)    $ (346,591)    $ (86,775)      $ 259,816      

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

DEBT SERVICE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

HARBOR DEBT SERVICE
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CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

 

 

 

Capital projects funds are used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities other 

than those financed by proprietary funds and trust funds. 

 

 

Capital Projects – established to account for miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 

contributions from the General Fund and the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation. 

 

Equipment Acquisition – established to account for capital equipment acquisition using operating transfers from 

benefiting funds and residual proceeds from miscellaneous debt. 

 

205 Bypass Project – established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the 205 

Bypass roadway project. 

 

The Harbor/TIF Capital Projects Fund – established to account for improvements in the Tax Increment Reinvestment 

Zone using the proceeds from the issuance of bonds. 

 



EXHIBIT C-17

Total

Nonmajor

Capital

Projects

Capital Equipment 205 Bypass Harbor/ TIF Funds (See

Projects Acquisition Project Projects Exhibit C-1)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 208,289      $ -                 $ 248,210   $ 36,177        $ 492,676      

Investments 400,581      1,721,599  -               -                 2,122,180   

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Accrued Interest 1,462          919            -               -                 2,381          

Total assets $ 610,332      $ 1,722,518  $ 248,210   $ 36,177        $ 2,617,237   

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ -                 $ 39,831       $ 14,915     $ -                 $ 54,746        

Due to other funds -                 326,050     -               -                 326,050      

Total liabilities -                 365,881     14,915     -                 380,796      

FUND BALANCES:

Assigned 610,332      1,356,637  233,295   36,177        2,236,441   

Total fund balances 610,332      1,356,637  233,295   36,177        2,236,441   

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 

Resources and Fund Balances $ 610,332      $ 1,722,518  $ 248,210   $ 36,177        $ 2,617,237   

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-18

Total

Nonmajor

Capital

Projects

Capital Equipment 205 Bypass Harbor/ TIF Funds (See

Projects Acquisition Project Projects Exhibit C-2)

Revenues:

Interest income $ 3,193           $ 17,187         $ -                   $ -                   $ 20,380         

Total revenues 3,193           17,187         -                   -                   20,380         

Expenditures:

Capital outlay:

Finance -                   173,471       -                   -                   173,471       

Public works -                   -                   42,209         11,250         53,459         

Total capital outlay -                   173,471       42,209         11,250         226,930       

Total expenditures -                   173,471       42,209         11,250         226,930       

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 3,193           (156,284)     (42,209)        (11,250)        (206,550)     

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in -                   166,250       -                   -                   166,250       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                   166,250       -                   -                   166,250       

Net change in fund balances 3,193           9,966           (42,209)        (11,250)        (40,300)        

Fund balances, October 1 607,139       1,346,671    275,504       47,427         2,276,741    

Fund balances, September 30 $ 610,332       $ 1,356,637    $ 233,295       $ 36,177         $ 2,236,441    

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

 

 

 

Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of goods or services provided by one department 

or agency to other departments or agencies of the government and to other government units, on a cost 

reimbursement basis. 

 

 

Employee Benefits Fund – established to account for the financing of a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical 

and dental claims of the City's employees and their covered dependents. 

 

Workers' Compensation Fund – established to account for the costs of the workers' compensation self-insurance 

program for the City. 

 

 



EXHIBIT C-19

Total

Internal

Service

Employee Workers' Funds (See

Benefits Compensation Exhibit A-7)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 218,935     $ 7,587         $ 226,522     

Investments 1,350,823  64,039       1,414,862  

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Other 18,676       500            19,176       

Total current assets 1,588,434  72,126       1,660,560  

Total Assets $ 1,588,434  $ 72,126       $ 1,660,560  

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 413,731     $ 152,873     $ 566,604     

Due to other funds 274,693     -                 274,693     

Total current liabilities 688,424     152,873     841,297     

Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS

Unrestricted 900,010     (80,747)      819,263     

Total Net Position $ 900,010     $ (80,747)      $ 819,263     

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-20

Total

Internal

Service

Employee Workers' Funds (See

Benefits Compensation Exhibit A-8)

OPERATING REVENUES:

Charges for services $ 1,526,147   $ -                  $ 1,526,147   

Total operating revenues 1,526,147   -                  1,526,147   

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Contractual services 4,800,347   374,869      5,175,216   

Total operating expenses 4,800,347   374,869      5,175,216   

Operating loss (3,274,200) (374,869)    (3,649,069) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES:

Interest income 7,521          769             8,290          

Miscellaneous income 30,066        500             30,566        

Total non-operating revenues 37,587        1,269          38,856        

Loss before transfers and capital contributions (3,236,613) (373,600)    (3,610,213) 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS:

Transfers in 3,400,000   140,000      3,540,000   

Total transfers and capital contributions 3,400,000   140,000      3,540,000   

Decrease in net assets 163,387      (233,600)    (70,213)      

Net position, October 1 736,623      152,853      889,476      

Net position, September 30 $ 900,010      $ (80,747)      $ 819,263      

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
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EXHIBIT C-21

Total

Internal

Service

Employee Workers' Funds (See

Benefits Compensation Exhibit A-9)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Cash received from customers $ 1,537,537   $ -                  $ 1,537,537      

Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (4,624,992)  (304,756)     (4,929,748)     

Net cash used by operating activities (3,087,455)  (304,756)     (3,392,211)     

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities:

Cash received from other funds 3,400,000   140,000      3,540,000      

Net cash provided by non-capital financing activities 3,400,000   140,000      3,540,000      

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Purchase of investments (186,344)     -                  (186,344)        

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments -                  171,230      171,230         

Interest and dividends received 7,521          769             8,290             

Net cash provided by investing activities (178,823)     171,999      (6,824)            

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 133,722      7,243          140,965         

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 85,213        344             85,557           

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 218,935      $ 7,587          $ 226,522         

Reconciliation of operating loss to

net cash used by operating activities:

Operating loss $ (3,274,200)  $ (374,869)     $ (3,649,069)     

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to

net cash used by operating activities:

Miscellaneous income 30,066        -                  30,066           

Decrease (increase) in assets:

Receivables (18,676)       -                  (18,676)          

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 175,355      70,113        245,468         

Net cash used by operating activities $ (3,087,455)  $ (304,756)     $ (3,392,211)     

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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AGENCY FUND 

 

 

 

Agency funds are used to account for assets held by the government as an agent for individuals, private 

organizations, other governments and/or other funds. 

 

 

Special Escrow Agency Fund – established to account for developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to 

various developments to be constructed at a later date. 

 



EXHIBIT C-22

Balance Balance

October 1, September 30,

2015 Additions Deductions 2016

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 157,299     $ 293,335     $ 428,330     $ 22,304       

Investments 1,430,095  355,237     -                 1,785,332  

Total assets $ 1,587,394  $ 648,572     $ 428,330     $ 1,807,636  

LIABILITIES

Due to developers $ 1,587,394  $ 299,987     $ 79,745       $ 1,807,636  

Total liabilities $ 1,587,394  $ 299,987     $ 79,745       $ 1,807,636  

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

SPECIAL ESCROW AGENCY FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

-93-



 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

 

 



EXHIBIT C-23

2016 2015

Governmental funds capital assets:

Land $ 17,238,772   $ 17,238,772   

Buildings 20,131,409   20,131,411   

Improvements other than buildings 32,432,331   31,883,936   

Machinery and equipment 19,535,405   17,772,524   

Infrastructure 214,029,915 211,505,008 

Construction in progress 13,354,326   9,306,880     

Total governmental funds capital assets $ 316,722,158 $ 307,838,531 

Investments in governmental funds capital assets by source:

Bond proceeds $ 157,126,515 $ 153,505,844 

General government 50,552,882   49,245,542   

Grants and entitlements 3,244,106     3,044,106     

Developer contributions 105,798,655 102,043,039 

Total investments in governmental funds capital assets $ 316,722,158 $ 307,838,531 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULES BY SOURCE

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015
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EXHIBIT C-24

Improvements Machinery

Other than and Construction

Function and Activity Land Buildings Buildings Equipment Infrastructure in Progress Total

General government $ 6,025,163   $ 6,436,762     $ 6,292,616     $ 3,732,973    $ -                   $ 12,663,775   $ 35,151,289   

Public works 8,499,781   357,984        1,800,862     1,957,164    214,029,918 -                   226,645,709 

Public safety 1,020,430   3,476,026     235,991        5,038,276    -                   -                   9,770,722     

Recreation/development 1,693,398   2,415,619     24,102,862   1,479,173    -                   690,551        30,381,603   

Fire equipment -                  7,445,018     -                   7,327,818    -                   -                   14,772,836   

Total governmental capital assets $ 17,238,772 $ 20,131,409   $ 32,432,331   $ 19,535,404  $ 214,029,918 $ 13,354,326   $ 316,722,159 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

-95-



EXHIBIT C-25

Capital Capital

Assets Assets

Balance Balance

Function and Activity 10/1/15 Additions Deductions Transfers 9/30/16

General government $ 31,611,250   $ 3,556,504   $ (16,463)        $ -                   $ 35,151,291   

Public works 223,326,060 3,324,688   (5,040)          -                   226,645,708 

Public safety 8,984,950     834,068      (48,298)        -                   9,770,720     

Recreation/development 29,499,828   898,770      (16,992)        -                   30,381,606   

Fire equipment 14,416,441   356,393      -                   -                   14,772,834   

Total governmental

funds capital assets $ 307,838,529 $ 8,970,423   $ (86,793)        $ -                   $ 316,722,159 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

 

 

 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) represents the City by promoting it as a location 

for new business.  It also acquires and develops land for that purpose.  REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to 

support its activities. 

 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTPA) provides repair and maintenance of the common area 

within the park developed by REDC. 

 

 



EXHIBIT C-26

Governmental Business- type

Activities Activities Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 200,158         $ 2,726             $ 202,884         

Investments 4,430,736      40,533           4,471,269      

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Interest 168                -                     168                

Accounts -                     5,490             5,490             

Due from other governments 1,380,356      -                     1,380,356      

Inventory 13,917,420    -                     13,917,420    

Restricted assets:

Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)

Machinery and equipment 28,888           -                     28,888           

Total assets 19,957,726    48,749           20,006,475    

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred charge on refunding 29,327           -                     29,327           

   Pension contributions after 12/31/15 42,747           -                     42,747           

   Pension investment experience 74,495           -                     74,495           

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 146,569         -                     146,569         

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,129,172      14,451           1,143,623      

Liabilities payable from restricted assets

Noncurrent liabilities:

   Pension liability 303,087         -                     303,087         

Due within one year 1,636,307      -                     1,636,307      

Due in more than one year 21,416,043    -                     21,416,043    

Total liabilities 24,484,609    14,451           24,499,060    

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

   Pension actual experience vs assumptions 11,661           -                     11,661           

Total deferred inflows of resources 11,661           -                     11,661           

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 28,888           -                     28,888           

Unrestricted (4,420,863)     34,298           (4,386,565)     

Total Net Position $ (4,391,975)     $ 34,298           $ (4,357,677)     

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-27

Rockwall

Capital Economic Rockwall

Charges for Grants and Development Technology

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Corporation Park Total

DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS:

Rockwall Economic Development Corporation

Administration $ 6,934,621      $ -                     $ -                     $ (6,934,621)     $ -                     $ (6,934,621)        

Interest on long-term debt 1,030,964      -                     -                     (1,030,964)     -                     (1,030,964)        

Total Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 7,965,585      -                     -                     (7,965,585)     -                     (7,965,585)        

Rockwall Technology Park Association

Administration 182,486         170,919         -                     -                     (11,567)          (11,567)             

$ 8,148,071      $ 170,919         $ -                     (7,965,585)     (11,567)          (7,977,152)        

General revenues:

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest -                     -                     -                        

Sales taxes 5,212,617      -                     5,212,617         

Franchise taxes -                     -                     -                        

Miscellaneous 185,490         -                     185,490            

Unrestricted investment earnings 17,074           99                  17,173              

Transfers -                     -                     -                        

Total general revenues and transfers 5,415,181      99                  5,415,280         

Change in net position (2,550,404)     (11,468)          (2,561,872)        

Net position at beginning of year (1,841,571)     45,766           (1,795,805)        

Net position at end of year $ (4,391,975)     $ 34,298           $ (4,357,677)        

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

Component Units

Program Revenues Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
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EXHIBIT C-28

Rockwall

Economic Rockwall Total

Development Technology Governmental

Corporation Park Funds

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 200,158          $ 2,726          $ 202,884           

Investments 4,430,736       40,533        4,471,269        

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles):

Interest 168                 -                  168                  

Accounts -                      5,490          5,490               

Due from other funds 490,918          -                  490,918           

Due from other governments 889,438          -                  889,438           

Inventory 13,917,420     -                  13,917,420      

Deposits -                      -                  -                       

Total assets $ 19,928,838     $ 48,749        $ 19,977,587      

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 105,391          $ 14,451        $ 119,842           

Due to other funds 864,832          -                  864,832           

Total liabilities 970,223          14,451        984,674           

Fund balances:

Nonspendable 13,917,420     -                  13,917,420      

Restricted 5,041,195       34,298        5,075,493        

Total fund balances 18,958,615     34,298        18,992,913      

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 19,928,838     $ 48,749        $ 19,977,587      

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-29

Total fund balances - discretely presented component units $ 18,992,913  

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in

the statement of net assets are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 28,888

Payables for bond principal which are not due in the current period are not

reported in the funds. (23,033,536)

Payables for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not

reported in the funds. (158,949)

Payables for compensated absences which are not due in the current 

period are not reported in the funds. (18,813)

Payables for pension liabilities which are not due in the current period are not

reported in the funds (303,087)

Deferred outflows of resources are not considered available funds

   and are not recorded in governmental funds:

      Pension contributions 42,747         

      Investment experience 74,495         

      Charges on refunding 29,326         

      Bond issue costs -                  

Deferred inflows or resources are not considered available funds and

   are not recorded in governmental funds

      Pension actual experience vs assumptions (11,661)

Net assets of discretely presented component units $ (4,357,677)  

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RECONCILIATION OF THE DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS

BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-30

Rockwall

Economic Rockwall Total

Development Technology Governmental

Corporation Park Funds

Revenues:

Sales taxes $ 5,212,617     $ -                 $ 5,212,617        

Interest income 17,074          99               17,173             

Assessments -                    170,919      170,919           

Miscellaneous 185,490        -                 185,490           

Total revenues 5,415,181     171,018      5,586,199        

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 1,002,704 182,486      1,185,190        

Total current 1,002,704     182,486      1,185,190        

Capital outlay:

Administration 6,023,499 -                 6,023,499        

Total capital outlay 6,023,499     -                 6,023,499        

Debt service:

Principal 1,625,000 -                 1,625,000        

Interest 1,004,267 -                 1,004,267        

Bond issuance costs 44,007 -                 44,007             

Fiscal charges 4,500 -                 4,500               

Total debt service 2,677,774     -                 2,677,774        

Total expenditures 9,703,977     182,486      9,886,463        

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (4,288,796)    (11,468)      (4,300,264)       

Other financing sources (uses):

Refunding bonds issued 7,133,805 -                 7,133,805        

Premium on bonds issued 588,525 -                 588,525           

Discount on bonds issued -                    -                 -                       

Payment to bond refunding escrow agent (7,678,323) -                 (7,678,323)       

Total other financing sources (uses) 44,007          -                 44,007             

Net change in fund balances (4,244,789)    (11,468)      (4,256,257)       

Fund balances, October 1 23,203,404 45,766        23,249,170      

Fund balances, September 30 $ 18,958,615   $ 34,298        $ 18,992,913      

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
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EXHIBIT C-31

Net change in fund balances - discretely presented component units $ (4,256,257)    

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in the

Statement of Activities ("SOA") are different because:

Expenditures are recognized in the governmental funds when paid. The SOA

is presented on an accrual basis and expenses are reported when incurred.

This is the net difference in pension costs. (19,528)         

The depreciation of capital assets used in governmental activities is not 

reported in the funds. (6,574)           

Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the funds but is not an expense

in the SOA. 1,625,000     

Bond issuance costs and similar items are amortized in the SOA but not in the funds. 86,875          

Increase (decrease) in accrued interest from beginning of period to end of period. (26,697)         

Compensated absences are reported as the amount earned in the SOA but as the 

amount paid in the funds. (6,918)           

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. However, in the 

  statement of activities these costs are allocated over the term of the underlying debt

  and reported as amortization expense. This is the amount of amortization in the 

  current period, net of additions for debt issue cost incurred. 86,234          

Governmental funds report proceeds of debt as other financing sources and payments

  to the escrow agent for refunding of debt as other financing uses. This is the net of 544,518        

  other financing sources ($7,133,805) less other financing uses ($7,678,323).

Bond premiums are reported in the funds but not in the SOA. (588,525)       

Change in net assets of discretely presented component units $ (2,561,872)    

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF DISCRETELY PRESENTED

COMPONENT UNITS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
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EXHIBIT C-32

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Sales taxes $ 4,980,350 $ 5,174,050 $ 5,212,617 $ 38,567          

Franchise taxes 167,550 167,550 -                  (167,550)       

Interest income 3,500 10,500 17,074 6,574            

Miscellaneous -                  183,000      185,490      2,490            

Total revenues 5,151,400   5,535,100   5,415,181   (119,919)       

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 1,148,600 1,130,700 1,002,704 127,996        

Total current 1,148,600   1,130,700   1,002,704   127,996        

Capital outlay:

Administration 2,067,400 2,392,850 6,023,499 (3,630,649)    

Total capital outlay 2,067,400   2,392,850   6,023,499   (3,630,649)    

Debt service:

Principal 1,685,000 1,625,000 1,625,000 -                    

Interest 1,297,750 1,004,300 1,004,267 33                 

Fiscal charges 4,500 4,500 4,500 -                    

Total debt service 2,987,250   2,633,800   2,633,767   33                 

Total expenditures 6,203,250   6,157,350   9,659,970   (3,502,620)    

Excess of revenues over

(under) expenditures (1,051,850)  (622,250)     (4,244,789)  (3,622,539)    

Net change in fund balances (1,051,850)  (622,250)     (4,244,789)  (3,622,539)    

Fund balances, October 1 23,203,404 23,203,404 23,203,404 -                    

Fund balances, September 30 $ 22,151,554 $ 22,581,154 $ 18,958,615 $ (3,622,539)    

Budgeted Amounts

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

ROCKWALL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
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EXHIBIT C-33

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:

Assessments $ 185,100 $ 187,100 $ 170,919 $ (16,181)       

Interest income -                  -                  99 99               

Total revenues 185,100      187,100      171,018      (16,082)       

Expenditures:

Current:

Administration 185,100 187,100 182,486 4,614          

Total expenditures 185,100      187,100      182,486      4,614          

Net change in fund balances -                  -                  (11,468)       (11,468)       

Fund balances, October 1 45,766        45,766        45,766        -                  

Fund balances, September 30 $ 45,766        $ 45,766        $ 34,298        $ (11,468)       

Budgeted Amounts

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

ROCKWALL TECHNOLOGY PARK ASSOCIATION

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

NET POSITION BY COMPONENT

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE  D-1

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Governmental activities

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 95,507,167$   95,193,217$   86,446,064$      89,523,344$      89,851,392$      91,085,278$      89,101,460$      88,367,580$      63,546,273$      49,487,300$      

Restricted 14,270,758     7,930,007       10,584,073        2,353,423          16,124,192        1,774,193          11,788,623        2,306,529          14,222,187        23,258,947        

Unrestricted 2,075,864       4,740,983       11,180,566        14,253,372        238,981             13,400,417        4,308,457          12,955,777        13,643,810        13,386,297        

Total governmental activities net position 111,853,789$ 107,864,207$ 108,210,703$    106,130,139$    106,214,565$    106,259,888$    105,198,540$    103,629,886$    91,412,270$      86,132,544$      

Business-type activities

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 66,473,007$   65,822,647$   61,795,531$      60,558,579$      58,888,435$      58,139,970$      54,288,096$      53,418,392$      48,127,382$      47,893,027$      

Restricted 6,727,108       2,688,018       4,555,652          2,125,250          2,306,207          2,992,291          6,221,719          7,568,701          17,888,236        14,620,878        

Unrestricted 3,886,649       3,831,828       1,736,457          3,208,557          4,300,793          6,124,975          5,340,103          6,162,163          5,283,929          5,463,619          

Total business-type activities net position 77,086,764$   72,342,493$   68,087,640$      65,892,386$      65,495,435$      67,257,236$      65,849,918$      67,149,256$      71,299,547$      67,977,524$      

Primary government

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 161,980,174$ 161,015,864$ 148,241,595$    150,081,923$    148,739,827$    149,225,248$    143,389,556$    141,785,972$    111,673,655$    97,380,327$      

Restricted 20,997,866     10,618,026     15,139,725        4,478,673          18,430,399        4,766,484          18,010,342        9,875,230          32,110,423        37,879,825        

Unrestricted 5,962,513       8,572,811       12,917,023        17,461,929        4,539,774          19,525,392        9,648,560          19,117,940        18,927,739        18,849,916        

Total primary government net position 188,940,553$ 180,206,701$ 176,298,343$    172,022,525$    171,710,000$    173,517,124$    171,048,458$    170,779,142$    162,711,817$    154,110,068$    

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-2

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Expenses

Governmental activities:

Mayor/Council 107,998$        116,572$       94,747$         102,993$       106,959$       111,494$       116,372$       109,844$       117,366$       111,555$       

Administration 6,145,346       8,298,012      8,515,273      7,565,249      7,631,175      7,183,587      6,862,780      6,707,709      7,384,773      5,523,924      

Finance 1,345,039       1,003,849      1,089,078      951,808         1,360,201      1,331,943      1,294,888      1,409,054      1,338,894      1,138,210      

Municipal Court 395,127          396,256         415,220         357,208         358,745         362,149         353,147         334,922         312,601         298,383         

Police 11,001,835     10,222,333    10,251,116    9,441,521      8,836,213      8,423,470      8,609,827      8,384,774      7,130,698      7,001,771      

Fire 4,266,758       3,334,030      3,100,647      3,172,688      3,002,941      2,734,296      2,741,288      2,201,236      2,242,829      2,207,468      

Public Works 12,889,840     5,438,890      7,653,406      8,651,550      8,398,043      8,008,701      6,669,448      5,482,571      7,094,068      6,928,067      

Community Development 1,778,965       1,724,660      1,699,428      2,432,153      1,185,114      1,203,407      1,210,519      1,350,023      2,229,753      2,018,363      

Parks and Recreation 2,157,430       3,981,748      3,185,425      4,825,050      6,003,610      5,843,647      5,805,241      5,250,506      4,025,927      3,088,750      

Interest on long-term debt 4,165,018       5,302,942      4,853,042      4,714,902      4,666,567      4,554,433      4,717,319      4,669,459      4,418,519      3,612,523      

Total governmental activities expenses 44,253,356     39,819,292    40,857,382    42,215,122    41,549,568    39,757,127    38,380,829    35,900,098    36,295,428    31,929,014    

Business-type activities:

Water and Sewer 19,608,273     17,278,731    17,071,406    16,723,552    15,549,248    14,715,610    13,916,192    13,272,884    12,206,742    10,917,707    

Total business-type activities expenses 19,608,273     17,278,731    17,071,406    16,723,552    15,549,248    14,715,610    13,916,192    13,272,884    12,206,742    10,917,707    

Total primary government expenses 63,861,629     57,098,023    57,928,788    58,938,674    57,098,816    54,472,737    52,297,021    49,172,982    48,502,170    42,846,721    

Program Revenues

Governmental activities:

Charges for services:

    Community Development 1,334,327 1,351,443 1,113,132 1,163,945 1,125,092 792,029 664,711 1,025,979 1,072,444 1,118,001

    Municipal Court 1,120,665       1,172,154      1,110,268      967,113         1,179,016      1,195,552      1,193,019      1,082,488      974,973         989,677         

    Police 845,646          860,390         725,857         488,631         463,565         550,947         522,919         516,591         658,015         415,637         

    Parks and Recreation 693,191          626,694         574,480         421,599         428,461         367,170         376,123         366,360         372,555         300,823         

    Public Works 945,930          1,086,223      756,113         162,374         129,562         55,316           62,795           99,753           307,226         464,587         

    Other 1,651,499       840,425         881,166         259,196         256,464         242,828         267,362         200,978         573,057         510,081         

Operating grants & contributions 196,662          418,309         432,146         358,808         660,140         366,656         59,303           81,199           151,741         1,059,602      

Capital grants & contributions -                  57,286           107,342         3,411,221      2,012,936      4,525,403      4,437,478      8,127,487      6,620,540      3,193,554      

Total governmental activities program revenues 6,787,920       6,412,924      5,700,504      7,232,887      6,255,236      8,095,901      7,583,710      11,500,835    10,730,551    8,051,962      

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-2

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Fiscal Year

Business-type activities:

Charges for services:

    Water Sales 22,163,656$   10,220,088$  8,140,267$    8,285,306$    7,780,095$    8,547,662$    6,917,587$    6,574,110$    6,060,043$    4,815,631$    

    Sewer Charges -                  5,511,705      4,901,303      4,255,951      3,720,357      3,406,283      2,864,595      2,748,160      2,409,614      2,338,820      

    Other -                  2,841,883      2,465,315      2,577,650      2,564,063      2,752,625      2,150,155      1,951,945      1,797,390      1,616,873      

Operating grants & contributions -                  -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Capital grants & contributions 3,049,464       4,713,024      4,829,708      3,426,328      1,178,672      2,157,402      1,992,680      3,374,321      5,616,869      2,808,528      

Total business-type activities program revenues 25,213,120     23,286,700    20,336,593    18,545,235    15,243,186    16,863,972    13,925,017    14,648,536    15,883,916    11,579,852    

Total primary government program revenues 32,001,040     29,699,624    26,037,097    25,778,122    21,498,422    24,959,873    21,508,727    26,149,371    26,614,467    19,631,814    

Net (Expense)/Revenue

  Governmental activities (37,465,436)    (33,406,368)   (35,156,878)   (34,982,235)   (35,294,332)   (31,661,226)   (30,797,119)   (24,399,263)   (25,564,877)   (23,877,052)   

  Business-type activities 5,604,847       6,007,969      3,265,187      1,821,683      (306,062)        2,148,362      8,825             1,375,652      3,677,174      662,145         

Total primary government net expense (31,860,589)    (27,398,399)   (31,891,691)   (33,160,552)   (35,600,394)   (29,512,864)   (30,788,294)   (23,023,611)   (21,887,703)   (23,214,907)   

General Revenues and Transfers

Governmental activities:

Property taxes 20,966,521     20,432,488    18,438,330    17,870,887    17,321,016    17,204,239    16,735,510    16,422,119    14,780,112    11,827,931    

Sales taxes 16,331,411     15,171,326    14,341,277    14,045,093    12,720,023    11,526,555    10,833,397    10,264,401    10,123,636    8,901,929      

Other 3,454,314       4,312,446      3,365,885      3,310,417      3,613,020      3,011,917      3,285,081      3,734,068      4,625,450      4,477,541      

Transfers 949,250          936,500         1,091,950      1,217,550      1,594,950      979,863         1,511,785      6,201,291      1,315,405      1,350,335      

Total governmental activities 41,701,496     40,852,760    37,237,442    36,443,947    35,249,009    32,722,574    32,365,773    36,621,879    30,844,603    26,557,736    

Business-type activities:

Other 88,673            11,798           22,017           180,858         139,212         238,819         203,622         675,348         960,254         1,600,342      

Transfers (949,250)         (936,500)        (1,091,950)     (1,217,550)     (1,594,950)     (979,863)        (1,511,785)     (6,201,291)     (1,315,405)     (1,350,335)     

Total business-type activities (860,577)         (924,702)        (1,069,933)     (1,036,692)     (1,455,738)     (741,044)        (1,308,163)     (5,525,943)     (355,151)        250,007         

Total primary government 40,840,919     39,928,058    36,167,509    35,407,255    33,793,271    31,981,530    31,057,610    31,095,936    30,489,452    26,807,743    

Change in Net Position

Governmental activities 4,236,060       7,446,392      2,080,564      1,461,712      (45,323)          1,061,348      1,568,654      12,222,616    5,279,726      2,680,684      

Business-type activities 4,744,270       5,083,267      2,195,254      784,991         (1,761,800)     1,407,318      (1,299,338)     (4,150,291)     3,322,023      912,152         

Total primary government 8,980,330$     12,529,659$  4,275,818$    2,246,703$    (1,807,123)$   2,468,666$    269,316$       8,072,325$    8,601,749$    3,592,836$    
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(accrual basis of accounting)

(unaudited)

TABLE D-3

Fiscal Year Property Tax

Sales 

Tax Franchise Tax Total

2007 $ 11,827,931    $ 8,901,929      $ 2,014,845       $ 22,744,705     

2008 14,780,112    10,123,636    2,421,094       27,324,842     

2009 16,422,119    10,264,401    2,535,846       29,222,366     

2010 16,735,510    10,833,397    2,748,483       30,317,390     

2011 17,204,239    11,526,555    2,445,762       31,176,556     

2012 17,321,016    12,720,023    2,821,451       32,862,490     

2013 17,870,887    14,045,093    2,743,839       34,659,819     

2014 18,416,548    14,341,277    3,093,257       35,851,082     

2015 20,432,488    15,171,325    4,035,823       39,639,636     

2016 20,966,521    16,331,411    3,201,488       40,499,420     
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES REVENUES BY SOURCE

(accrual basis of accounting)

(unaudited)

TABLE  D-4

Fiscal Year Water Sales

Sewer 

Charges Total

2007 $ 4,815,631      $ 2,338,820      $ 7,154,451     

2008 6,060,043      2,409,614      8,469,657     

2009 6,574,110      2,748,160      9,322,270     

2010 6,917,587      2,864,595      9,782,182     

2011 8,547,662      3,406,283      11,953,945   

2012 7,780,095      3,720,357      11,500,451   

2013 8,285,306      4,255,951      12,541,257   

2014 8,140,267      4,901,303      13,041,570   

2015 10,220,088    5,511,705      15,731,793   

2016 12,738,912    6,360,126      19,099,038   
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-5

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

General Fund

Reserved -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     2,870$             2,446$            1,407$            

Restricted -                       -                       -                       -                       23,038             -                       -                       -                       -                      -                      

Non-spendable -                       -                       -                       2,514               1,120               2,116               -                       -                       -                      -                      

Committed -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                      -                      

Unreserved -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       9,159,333        8,293,107        8,264,368       8,335,289       

Unassigned 11,165,872      11,476,929      10,305,640      11,273,469      9,893,803        10,085,001      -                       -                       -                      -                      

Total general fund 11,165,872$    11,476,929$    10,305,640$    11,275,983$    9,917,961$      10,087,117$    9,159,333$      8,295,977$      8,266,814$     8,336,696$     

All other governmental funds

Restricted (86,775)$          127,659$         (88,096)$          328,435$         1,511,561$      1,641,992$      -$                     -$                     -$                    -$                    

Committed -                       -                       -                       2,973,086        2,722,094        2,608,081        -                       -                       -                      -                      

Committed for Debt Service 2,201,438        936,770           460,648           772,045           -                       -                       930,290           1,077,236        835,203          1,083,320       

Special revenue funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       2,320,833        2,399,605        3,145,275       2,797,330       

Capital projects funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       10,319,501      16,906,340      13,094,614     21,877,706     

Assigned 13,628,545      8,859,209        12,396,173      15,535,782      14,549,510      16,652,507      -                       -                       -                      -                      

Unassigned -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                      -                      

Total all other governmental funds 15,743,208$    9,923,638$      12,768,725$    19,609,348$    18,783,165$    20,902,580$    13,570,624$    20,383,181$    17,075,092$   25,758,356$   

Note: The City implemented GASB 54 effective for the year ending September 30, 2011.

Unreserved, reported in:

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-6

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Revenues

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 20,946,082$   20,441,533$   18,416,548$   17,890,435$   17,338,798$   17,329,982$   16,560,766$   16,407,575$   14,708,142$    11,820,994$    

Sales taxes 16,331,411      15,171,325      14,341,278      14,045,093      12,720,023      11,526,555      10,833,397      10,264,401      10,123,637      8,901,929         

Franchise taxes 3,186,160        3,927,501        3,016,446        2,748,707        2,879,585        2,604,569        2,728,251        2,444,296        2,179,847        2,046,674         

Charges for services 1,765,734        1,802,529        1,346,695        1,049,134        1,383,158        710,007           713,760           738,146           362,107           417,049            

Permits 1,233,776        1,277,011        1,019,605        1,119,438        1,076,770        765,500           651,108           1,005,541        1,122,505        1,132,985         

Municipal court 1,152,543        1,177,416        1,161,283        1,050,955        1,141,742        1,157,838        1,173,907        1,056,904        1,177,410        1,019,260         

Intergovernmental 831,958           774,205           624,045           440,250           835,948           478,037           506,100           428,747           419,700           1,097,790         

Interest income 105,047           88,724             51,672             (21,660)           114,588           136,878           60,429             611,615           1,702,870        2,012,244         

Miscellaneous 315,876           440,246           525,865           795,304           795,150           661,379           569,258           872,988           837,707           716,896            

Contributions and donations 90,812             388,236           527,008           44,929             727,361           364,975           148,512           2,812,457        775,695           2,241,586         

Total Revenues 45,959,399      45,488,726      41,030,445      39,162,585      39,013,123      35,735,720      33,945,488      36,642,670      33,409,620      31,407,407      

Expenditures

Current:

Mayor/council 107,998           116,572           94,747             102,995           106,958           111,494           116,372           109,845           117,366           111,555            

Administration 4,348,317        4,221,318        3,997,844        3,821,755        3,690,167        3,402,793        3,353,637        3,358,705        3,056,885        2,750,197         

Finance 1,017,359        948,974           985,734           924,415           1,245,790        1,211,261        1,189,250        1,266,436        1,199,417        1,138,238         

Municipal court 389,914           396,256           415,220           349,536           337,537           335,082           333,234           318,467           311,706           300,186            

Police 10,660,642      9,934,841        9,539,572        8,847,655        8,299,514        7,982,280        8,083,075        7,775,622        6,923,679        6,426,957         

Fire 3,425,461        3,153,514        2,766,298        2,383,832        2,347,279        2,146,012        2,179,372        1,618,559        1,451,970        1,340,624         

Public works 5,036,475        4,559,460        4,174,815        2,153,427        2,285,737        2,122,710        1,577,760        1,528,010        2,824,267        2,427,535         

Community development 1,778,733        1,724,660        1,699,428        1,139,859        1,164,786        1,178,982        1,130,169        1,258,030        2,219,167        2,002,767         

Parks and recreation 3,157,568        3,227,161        2,907,884        4,892,456        4,689,177        4,590,161        4,529,739        4,493,524        2,907,229        2,473,238         

  Total current 29,922,467      28,282,756      26,581,542      24,615,930      24,166,945      23,080,775      22,492,608      21,727,198      21,011,686      18,971,297      

Capital outlay:

Administration 3,480,825        3,220,135        474,857           8,431,896        6,649,805        7,168,226        4,746,948        18,427,890      2,373,369        4,028,933         

Finance 173,471           54,875             103,344           124,302           224,306           101,525           57,653             78,866             137,035           -                        

Municipal Court -                       -                       -                       205,947           -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                        

Police 544,428           287,492           711,544           167,587           465,169           274,821           1,316,626        258,623           74,899             225,992            

Fire 410,467           180,516           334,349           2,167,780        368,805           266,400           434,754           6,462,691        727,795           1,578,623         

Public works 431,590           98,112             6,421,609        -                       -                       -                       24,575             90,798             29,051,639      10,609,516      

Community development -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       2,105                

Parks and recreation 893,797           754,587           277,541           65,534             486,159           -                       1,095,622        482,177           1,742,004        2,397,348         

  Total capital outlay 5,934,578        4,595,717        8,323,244        11,163,046      8,194,244        7,810,972        7,676,178        25,801,045      34,106,741      18,842,517      

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-6

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Fiscal Year

Debt service:

Principal 6,560,000$      6,809,632$      6,803,038$      5,268,038$      4,933,038$      4,278,038$      4,458,038$      4,670,540$      4,335,462$      3,726,505$      

Interest 3,945,758        5,091,670        4,630,739        4,613,787        4,820,183        4,570,301        4,766,488        4,716,545        4,254,162        3,607,455         

Bond issuance costs 231,376           -                       74,581             90,615             44,305             150,900           -                       242,173           468,837           9,500                

Fiscal charges 25,855             39,250             14,800             10,500             8,800               11,200             7,032               15,284             6,384               6,484                

  Total debt services 10,762,989      11,940,552      11,523,158      9,982,940        9,806,326        9,010,439        9,231,558        9,644,542        9,064,845        7,349,944         

Total expenditures 46,620,034      44,819,025      46,427,944      45,761,916      42,167,515      39,902,186      39,400,344      57,172,785      64,183,272      45,163,758      

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over (under) expenditures (660,635)         669,701           (5,397,499)      (6,599,331)      (3,154,392)      (4,166,466)      (5,454,856)      (20,530,115)    (30,773,652)     (13,756,351)     

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in 540,350           689,000           2,769,639        2,277,550        2,217,035        3,456,450        1,478,835        8,664,757        1,975,436        2,585,804         

Transfers out (3,131,100)      (3,032,500)      (5,257,689)      (4,215,000)      (3,502,085)      (2,913,587)      (2,304,050)      (4,488,966)      (2,715,031)       (2,866,119)       

Bonds issued 8,076,711        -                       9,820,000        10,530,000      2,150,000        13,210,000      -                       19,295,000      22,270,000      -                        

Capital Leases -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       330,870           -                       -                       -                        

Refunding bonds issued 53,221,012      -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       4,805,000        -                       -                        

Accrued interest on bonds issued -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                        

Premium (discounts) on bonds issued 6,769,228        -                       -                       221,417           -                       325,248           -                       444,623           490,101           -                        

Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (59,060,574)    -                       (9,745,419)      -                       -                       (1,651,905)      -                       (4,853,047)      -                       -                        

Prior Period Adjustment (246,478)         

  Total other financing sources (uses) 6,169,149        (2,343,500)      (2,413,469)      8,813,967        864,950           12,426,206      (494,345)         23,867,367      22,020,506      (280,315)          

Net change in fund balances 5,508,514$      (1,673,799)$    (7,810,968)$    2,214,636$      (2,289,442)$    8,259,740$      (5,949,201)$    3,337,252$      (8,753,146)$     (14,036,666)$   

Debt service as a percentage of 

noncapital expenditures 25.8% 29.6% 30.0% 28.6% 28.7% 27.6% 29.1% 30.6% 24.0% 22.0%
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-7

Fiscal Year Property Tax

Sales 

Tax Franchise Tax Total

2007 $ 11,820,994      $ 8,901,929        $ 2,046,674        $ 22,769,597      

2008 14,708,142      10,123,637      2,179,847        27,011,626      

2009 16,407,575      10,264,401      2,444,296        29,116,272      

2010 16,560,766      10,833,397      2,728,251        30,122,414      

2011 17,329,982      11,526,555      2,604,569        31,461,106      

2012 17,338,798      12,720,023      2,879,585        32,938,406      

2013 17,890,435      14,045,093      2,748,707        34,684,235      

2014 18,438,330      14,341,277      3,093,257        35,872,864      

2015 20,441,533      15,171,325      3,927,501        39,540,359      

2016 20,946,082      16,331,411      3,186,160        40,463,653      
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

SALES TAX COLLECTIONS AS COMPARED TO TAX LEVY

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-8

Fiscal 

Year

Total 

Sales Tax 

Collections

Percent of 

Ad Valorem 

Tax Levy

Equivalent of 

Ad Valorem 

Tax Rate

2007 $ 8,901,929            76.69% 0.35

2008 10,123,637          70.46% 0.36

2009 10,264,401          64.30% 0.34

2010 10,833,397          65.80% 0.32

2011 11,526,555          68.74% 0.34

2012 12,720,023          75.10% 0.37

2013 14,045,093          81.16% 0.40

2014 14,341,277          78.98% 0.39

2015 15,171,325          75.62% 0.37

2016 16,331,411          79.43% 0.38

-114-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

ASSESSED VALUE AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-9

Fiscal 

Year Tax Year

Real Property 

Residential

Real Property 

Non-Residential

Non-Real 

Property Personal

Less: 

Tax Exempt Property

Total Taxable Assessed 

Value

Total Direct 

Tax Rate

2007 2006 1,954,614,420$       713,469,923$              263,400,375$                   356,154,448$                  2,575,330,270$              0.4250

2008 2007 2,105,432,149         809,042,172                291,476,021                     404,048,791                    2,801,901,551                0.4865

2009 2008 2,175,728,205         968,824,057                342,108,871                     478,140,905                    3,008,520,228                0.5031

2010 2009 2,207,188,025         1,034,428,814             343,770,085                     245,497,304                    3,339,889,620                0.5031

2011 2010 2,276,011,463         1,042,597,193             337,323,537                     249,159,269                    3,406,772,924                0.5031

2012 2011 2,316,829,222         1,041,610,117             337,423,698                     264,503,280                    3,431,359,757                0.5031

2013 2012 2,400,322,618         1,029,298,627             345,365,078                     278,144,322                    3,496,842,001                0.5025

2014 2013 2,437,302,085         1,126,527,658             385,352,763                     280,459,789                    3,668,722,717                0.5025

2015 2014 2,645,861,999         1,318,998,496             438,951,140                     302,418,574                    4,101,393,061                0.4955

2016 2015 2,782,405,140         1,648,095,203             444,125,103                     576,179,585                    4,298,445,861                0.4853

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 

Estimated Market Value
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CITY OF ROCKWALL

PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-10

Fiscal 

Year

Over 65 and 

Disabled

Disabled 

Veterans Agriculture

Freeport 

Exemption

2007 $ 96,624,100      $ 1,537,004       $ 61,259,470        $ 16,146,371    

2008 104,805,677    1,658,500       66,881,780        13,651,705    

2009 111,535,268    1,805,500       79,131,370        24,266,824    

2010 117,336,354    6,522,310       101,284,160      25,091,542    

2011 123,493,766    8,781,840       99,301,400        20,804,929    

2012 130,833,284    10,360,860     105,251,440      20,979,952    

2013 133,480,470    10,577,050     106,197,190      23,803,292    

2014 139,936,532    12,780,746     102,226,360      25,071,144    

2015 148,647,965    14,905,177     109,426,700      22,030,705    

2016 162,365,290    20,961,691     107,887,230      28,084,128    
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING PROPERTY TAX RATES

(PER $100 OF ASSESSED VALUE)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited)

TABLE D-11

Fiscal Year M&O Debt Total School County

2007 0.2067 0.2183 0.425 1.7100 0.3507

2008 0.2243 0.2622 0.4865 1.4700 0.3500

2009 0.2270 0.2761 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750

2010 0.2453 0.2578 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750

2011 0.2562 0.2469 0.5031 1.4700 0.3864

2012 0.2563 0.2468 0.5031 1.4700 0.3864

2013 0.2619 0.2406 0.5025 1.4700 0.3864

2014 0.2363 0.2662 0.5025 1.4600 0.3959

2015 0.2207 0.2748 0.4955 1.4400 0.3959

2016 0.2342 0.2511 0.4853 1.4400 0.3959

Overlapping RatesCity of Rockwall
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO

(unaudited)

TABLE D-12

Taxpayer

Taxable Assessed 

Valuation Rank

Percentage of 

Total Taxable 

Assessed 

Valuation

Taxable Assessed 

Valuation Rank

Percentage of 

Total Taxable 

Assessed 

Valuation

Allen Foods/Bimbo Bakeries 73,074,930$          1 1.70% -$                       - -

Excel Rockwall, LP 55,675,990            2 1.30% -                         - -

BRE MF Rockwall, LLC 49,072,130            3 1.14% -                         - -

Rockwall Regional Hospital, LLP 38,153,080            4 0.89% -                         - -

Rockwall Crossing LTD 32,206,820            5 0.75% 18,748,420            4 0.73%

Whitmore Manufacturing CO 31,915,670            6 0.74% -                         - -

Bella Harbor Hotel Venture, LLC 28,994,250            7 0.67% -                         - -

Rockwall Dunhill LLC 24,831,260            8 0.58% 18,700,000            5 0.73%

Graham Packaging/Continental PET 24,164,040            9 0.56% 30,974,977            1 1.20%

Oncor Electric Delivery Service 24,097,740            10 0.56% 21,792,930            3 0.85%

Wal-mart -                         - - 22,518,286            2 0.87%

Mariah Bay Development Inc. -                         - - 17,534,790            6 0.68%

Mission NE Dallas 1 LLC, Etal -                         - - 15,686,510            7 0.61%

Texas Star Express -                         - - 13,012,768            8 0.51%

Lowes Home Centers, Inc. -                         - - 12,940,087            9 0.50%

Steger Towne Crossing, LP -                         - - 11,717,715            10 0.45%

Subtotal 382,185,910          8.89% 183,626,483          7.13%

Total Taxable Value 4,298,445,861$     100.00% 2,575,330,270$     100.00%

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District

Note: Includes real property and business personal property for each entity

2016 2007
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-13

Fiscal 

Year

Tax 

Year

Total Tax 

Levy

Total 

Current Year 

Collections

Percent of Levy 

Collected During 

Fiscal Period

Delinquent 

Tax 

Collections

Total Tax 

Collections

Ratio of Total Tax 

Collections to Tax 

Levy

2007 2006 11,607,235$   11,433,286$       98.50% 155,936$       11,589,222$   99.84%

2008 2007 14,367,824     14,173,725         98.65% 174,169         14,347,894     99.86%

2009 2008 15,962,353     15,777,483         98.84% 145,366         15,922,849     99.75%

2010 2009 16,465,193     16,182,308         98.28% 233,740         16,416,048     99.70%

2011 2010 16,768,511     16,616,216         99.09% 95,906           16,712,122     99.66%

2012 2011 16,937,674     16,780,370         99.07% 88,353           16,868,723     99.59%

2013 2012 17,306,465     17,205,265         99.42% -                 17,205,265     99.42%

2014 2013 18,157,980     18,055,096         99.43% -                 18,055,096     99.43%

2015 2014 20,063,663     19,951,271         99.44% -                 19,951,271     99.44%

2016 2015 20,561,430     20,538,371         99.89% 139,645         20,678,016     100.57%
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CITY OF ROCKWALL

TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO

(unaudited)

TABLE D-14

Customer Water Usage Rank

Percentage of 

Total Water Usage Water Usage Rank

Percentage of 

Total Water Usage

City of Rockwall $ 44,226,900            1 1.56% $ 33,724,300 1 1.63%

Rockwall I.S.D. 23,678,400            2 0.84% 24,138,500            2 3.85%

Graham Packaging Continental PET 17,925,600            3 0.63% -                         - -

Orion at Lake Ray Hubbard (Mansions) 16,590,900            4 0.59% -                         - -

Excel Rockwall, L.P. 13,147,400            5 0.47% -                         - -

IX MC 923 Yellow Jacket Lane LP 12,670,000            6 0.45% -                         - -

Walden Residential 12,014,000            7 0.43% 8,162,600              6 0.55%

Allen Food Bakeries, Inc 11,396,700 8 0.40% -                         - -

TF Harbor LLC 9,141,200              9 0.32% -                         - -

D.W.C./Highlife Properties 10,229,600            10 0.36% 15,240,900            3 0.83%

Whittle Development -                         - - 9,459,700              4 0.46%

Bent Creek Condos HOA -                         - - 8,317,400              5 0.36%

Mission Rockwall -                         - - 7,796,700 7 0.54%

Lake Pointe Church -                         - - 6,997,200              8 0.38%

Whitmore Manufacturing -                         - - 6,774,700              9 0.53%

Sabre Realty Management Company -                         - - 6,414,400              10 0.51%

Subtotal $ 171,020,700          6.05% $ 127,026,400          5.19%

Total Water Usage 2,826,162,420       100.00% 2,446,090,960       100.00%

2016 2007
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RATIO OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-15

Fiscal 

Year

General 

Obligation 

Bonds

Certificates of 

Obligation

Contractual 

Obligations

Capitalized 

Lease 

Obligations

General 

Obligation 

Bonds

Certificates 

of Obligation

Contractual 

Obligations

Water and Sewer 

Revenue Bonds

Capitalized 

Lease 

Obligations

Total Primary 

Government

Percentage 

of Personal 

Income Per Capita

2007 55,720,824$   20,045,000$   280,000$     -$                  184,176$     -$                  -$                  13,360,000$         5,040,094$  94,630,094$     7.20% 3,013       

2008 74,925,362     18,810,000     245,000        -                    154,638        9,935,000    -                    12,530,000           4,805,090    121,405,090     8.13% 3,824       

2009 86,179,822     22,425,000     -                    -                    135,178        25,890,000  -                    11,670,000           7,431,754    153,731,754     10.38% 4,789       

2010 83,271,784     20,875,000     -                    278,034        113,216        25,005,000  -                    10,775,000           7,080,083    147,398,117     8.74% 4,205       

2011 88,473,746     23,050,000     -                    236,589        91,254          28,205,000  -                    5,215,000             6,710,000    151,981,589     8.08% 4,129       

2012 84,675,708     24,065,000     -                    193,299        69,292          27,145,000  -                    4,550,000             6,321,743    147,020,042     7.44% 3,810       

2013 88,562,670     25,440,000     -                    148,083        47,330          29,510,000  -                    3,865,000             5,910,072    153,483,155     7.51% 3,960       

2014 87,404,632     16,935,000     -                    100,855        25,638          27,900,000  -                    3,495,000             5,485,067    141,346,192     6.62% 3,533       

2015 85,790,000     14,610,000     -                    51,525          -                    26,220,000  -                    3,235,000             5,041,729    134,948,254     5.97% 3,297       

2016 90,400,000     8,580,000       -                    -                    -                    31,230,000  -                    -                            4,571,724    134,781,724     5.84% 3,246       

Note: See Table 20 for personal income and population data

          Debt is shown gross of deferred amounts

 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RATIO OF GENERAL BONDED DEBT OUTSTANDING

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-16

Fiscal 

Year

General 

Obligation 

Bonds

Certificates 

of Obligation

Contractual 

Obligations

Gross Bonded 

Debt

Unamortized 

Premium 

(Discount)

 Less: Debt 

Service Fund 

Balance Net Bonded Debt

Percentage of 

Actual Taxable 

Value Per Capita

2007 55,720,824$    20,045,000$     280,000$           76,045,824$      1,072,153$        1,083,320$         76,034,657$        2.95% 2,421         

2008 74,925,362      28,745,000       245,000             103,915,362      1,583,018          835,203              104,663,177        3.74% 3,297         

2009 86,179,822      48,315,000       -                     134,494,822      1,912,382          1,077,236           135,329,968        4.50% 4,215         

2010 83,271,784      45,880,000       -                     129,151,784      1,859,751          930,290              130,081,245        3.89% 3,711         

2011 88,473,746      51,255,000       -                     139,728,746      2,004,225          1,426,272           140,306,699        4.12% 3,812         

2012 84,675,708      51,210,000       -                     135,885,708      2,046,038          1,221,201           136,710,545        3.98% 3,543         

2013 88,562,670      54,950,000       -                     143,512,670      2,218,052          772,045              144,958,677        4.15% 3,740         

2014 87,404,632      44,835,000       -                     132,239,632      2,105,454          460,648              133,884,438        3.65% 3,346         

2015 85,790,000      40,830,000       -                     126,620,000      1,992,856          936,770              127,676,086        3.11% 3,119         

2016 90,400,000      39,810,000       -                     130,210,000      1,709,884          2,201,438           129,718,446        3.02% 3,124         

Note: See Table 20 for population data and Table 8 for property value data

          Deferred amounts include unamortized premium (discount) and loss on refunding

Governmental and Business Type Activities
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

(unaudited)

TABLE D-17

Jurisdiction

 Net General 

Obligation Bonded 

Debt Outstanding (1) 

Percentage 

Applicable to 

the City of 

Rockwall (2)

 Amounts 

Applicable to the 

City of Rockwall 

Direct:

City of Rockwall - debt repaid with property taxes 90,400,000$             100.00% 90,400,000$        

Indirect:

Rockwall Independent School District 547,581,172             52.70% 288,575,278        

Rockwall County 110,730,160             61.76% 68,386,947          

Total Indirect 658,311,332             356,962,224        

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt 748,711,332$           447,362,224$      

Average debt per capita 11,543$               

(1)

(2) The percentage of overlapping debt applicable is estimated using taxable assessed property values.  Applicable percentages were estimated by determining 

the portion of each governmental unit's taxable value that is within the city's boundaries and dividing it by each unit's total taxable value.

Source:  Assessed value data used to estimate applicable percentages provided by Rockwall Central Appraisal District.  Debt Outstanding data is provided by each 

governmental unit.

Includes all Governmental Activities General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, Certificates of Obligation and Capital Leases
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-18

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Maximum Rate 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50

Total Tax Rate 0.4853 0.4955 0.5025 0.5025 0.5031 0.5031 0.5031 0.5031 0.4865 0.425

Legal Debt Margin 2.0147 2.0045 1.9975 1.9975 1.9969 1.9969 1.9969 1.9969 2.0135 2.0750

The City of Rockwall, Texas does not have a legal debt limit prescribed by state law. However, Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas

Constitution applicable to cities of more than 5,000 population limits ad valorem tax rates to $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation for

cities operating under a Home Rule Charter.  Accordingly, the City's tax margin for the previous ten years was:

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BOND COVERAGE - WATER AND SEWER BONDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-19

Fiscal 

Year Total Revenues

Direct 

Operating 

Expense

Net Revenue 

Available for Debt 

Service Principal Interest Total Coverage

2007 10,970,532           8,405,774         2,564,758               785,000              606,179          1,391,179          1.84                     

2008 11,638,576           9,308,603         2,329,973               830,000              575,410          1,405,410          1.66                     

2009 12,706,804           9,516,940         3,189,864               860,000              542,595          1,402,595          2.27                     

2010 12,644,083           9,871,989         2,772,094               895,000              507,658          1,402,658          1.98                     

2011 15,439,747           10,805,039       4,634,708               740,000              360,448          1,100,448          4.21                     

2012 14,809,266           11,463,657       3,345,609               665,000              219,253          884,253             3.78                     

2013 16,096,968           11,885,957       4,211,011               685,000              191,306          876,306             4.81                     

2014 16,378,963           12,610,238       3,768,725               260,000              147,294          407,294             9.25                     

2015 19,748,474           13,657,885       6,090,589               270,000              136,894          406,894             14.97                   

2016 23,406,369           15,252,009       8,154,360               -                     -                  -                    -

Note: Direct operating expenses excludes depreciation

Annual Revenue Debt Service Requirements
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS

LAST TEN YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-20

Fiscal 

Year Population

Personal Income 

(thousands of 

dollars) (3)

Per Capita 

Personal 

Income (1)

RISD School 

Enrollment (2)

Unemployment 

Rate (%) (1)

2007 31,407          1,313,786$                41,831$           12,468                3.9

2008 31,748          1,494,029                  47,059             13,027                4.9

2009 32,103          1,480,976                  46,132             13,372                7.0

2010 35,050          1,687,272                  48,139             13,732                6.6

2011 36,810          1,881,580                  51,116             13,965                6.7

2012 38,586          1,976,529                  51,224             14,213                5.1

2013 38,755          2,044,742                  52,761             14,359                5.3

2014 40,008          2,135,587                  53,379             14,626                4.2

2015 40,929          2,259,553                  55,627              15,468                3.3

2016 41,519          2,309,577                  55,627              16,312                3.1

Source: (1) Texas Workforce Commission, 2012 and 2013 are estimates

(2) Rockwall Independent School District - private schools not included

(3) Bureau of Economic Analysis US Dept. of Commerce

DEMOGRAPHICS
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO

(unaudited)

TABLE D-21

Employer Employees Rank

Percentage of 

Total City 

Employment Employees Rank

Percentage of 

Total City 

Employment

Rockwall Independent School District 1,872 1 9.11% 1,601 1 9.97%

Texas Health Presbyterian Hospital 600 2 2.92% - - -

Texas Star Express 484 3 2.36% 484 2 3.01%

Wal-Mart Superstore 450 4 2.19% 450 3 2.80%

Rockwall County 315 5 1.53% 253 4 1.58%

City of Rockwall 277 6 1.35% 238 5 1.48%

Special Products 168 7 0.82% 205 6 1.28%

L-3 Communications 150 8 0.73% - - -

Home Depot 140 9 0.68% - - -

Bimbo Bakeries 134 10 0.65% - - -

Target - - - 200 7 1.25%

Rockwall Nursing Home - - - 160 8 1.00%

Kohl's Department Store - - - 140 9 0.87%

Home Depot - - - 130 10 0.81%

Subtotal 4,590 22.34% 3,861 24.04%

Total 20,544 100.00% 16,058 100.00%

Sources: Rockwall Economic Development Corporation

               North Central Texas Council of Governments

               Texas Workforce Commission

2016 2007
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-22

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Administration 27 26 26 25 21 21 22 22 22 22

Finance 5.5 5 5 5 8 8 8 8 8 8

Municipal Court 5 5 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Fire 26 26 23 19 17 17 17 17 10 10

Police 102 101.5 100.5 97 92.5 91.5 90.5 90.5 88 85

Community Development 19 19 19 24.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 29.5

Parks & Recreation 30 30 29 25 26 26 26 26 24.5 24.5

Public Works 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 23 23

Water/Sewer 33 33 34 34 37 37 38 38 34 31

Total 268.50 266.50 262.50 254.50 256.00 255.00 256.00 256.00 243.00 237.00

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-23

Function 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Finance

Invoices processed 12,286       13,782       14,518 15,351 15,772 15,582 16,613 16,933 16,696 16,015

Payroll checks issued 11,213       11,093       10,118 9,650 10,065 10,500 9,356 9,176 8,765 8,840

Purchase orders issued 2,141         2,135         1,939 2,002 2,150 2,269 2,391 2,572 2,363 2,553

Municipal Court

Violations processed 11,171       13,135       16,950       15,208 16,859 16,361 17,261 16,526 12,984 17,455

Fire

Employees (paid) 26 26 23 19 17 17 17 17 10 10

Volunteers 48 34 30 29 35 41 38 35 42 37

Fire Calls (City and County) 1,240 902 723 913 831 1,059 771 771 860 777

Police

Employees (uniformed) 78              78              78 76 72 71 71 70 69 66

Employees (civilian) 25.0           22.5           22.5 21 20 20 20 20 19 18

Calls for Service* 17,553       18,152       17,391 16,317 18,267 21,490 30,569 30,610 29,097 27,158

   * Police Department software was upgraded in Sept. 2010 and utilizes a different criteria to count calls.

Community Development

# permits - New commercial construction 16 19 12 25 14 21 4 17 26 33

Value - New commercial construction 34,712,638 44,764,279 13,645,795 55,921,000 36,578,259 15,446,160 10,969,950 71,061,773 40,553,363 104,798,013

# permits - New residential construction 341 346 257 272 218 185 212 169 173 192

Value - New residential construction 80,982,059 79,262,932 59,868,007 56,266,387 39,815,104 36,244,834 40,293,359 30,914,120 31,962,169 40,174,623

Parks & Recreation

The Center facility usage 46,946 62,991 78,350 84,000 81,500 84,001 68,665 61,713 76,530 69,988

Special event attendance 86,150 80,000 81,000 83,000 85,000 80,000 95,000 90,680 75,232 54,156

# recreation participants (youth & adult) 5,433 4,711 4,900 4,700 4,500 3,268 3,428 2,155 2,757 2,727

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-23

Function 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Fiscal Year

Public Works

Streets - sq yd concrete street repair 1,262.94    5,407.00    3,872.00    2,333.00    4,316.37       2,276.40       2,851.55       5,507.20       3,415.26        739.69          

$ spent on concrete/asphalt street repair 749,128$   806,081$   909,163$   712,451$   654,243$      602,167$      575,446$      541,430$      411,814$       341,685$      

Miles of public street maintained by City* 284.00       211.65       188.18       185.67       184.06          183.05          196.10          192.86          183.86           144.83          

   * Beginning in 2011, mileage calculations have changed and software advances have allowed for a more accurate count

Water/Sewer

Water customers 15,557 15,147 14,874 14,599 13,416 13,044 12,859 12,471 12,285 12,345

Sewer customers 12,944 12,644 13,215 12,968 12,137 11,891 11,651 11,401 11,106 10,987

Average daily water consumption (gal) 5,595,421 5,813,542 6,210,113 8,158,146 8,322,890 9,943,169 7,434,917 8,228,041 8,052,778 6,701,619

Peak daily water consumption (gal) 16,342,090 17,497,100 12,930,773 15,728,969 20,230,443 21,739,681 16,969,865 16,900,802 20,114,986 14,305,422

Maximum storage capacity (gal) 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 9,500,000 7,500,000

Source: City departments

Notes: Operating indicators are not available for Mayor/Council and Administration functions.

             n/a - Data not available
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(unaudited)

TABLE D-24

Function 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Fire

Number of stations 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 2 2 2

Number of fire engines/trucks 13 13 13 13 15 15 14 12 11 11

Police

Number of stations 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Number of patrol units 41 40 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42

Parks & Recreation

Parks acres (developed) 598 586 538 538 538 538 538 538 538 342

Playgrounds 26 25 25 25 25 25 25 23 23 23

Picnic areas 35 32 32 32 32 32 32 31 31 29

Swimming pools 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Public Works

$ Spent on new construction 3,510,781$   8,751,606$   4,760,116$   3,567,315$   2,164,305$   1,079,938$   2,596,948$   15,444,384$    24,508,043$    4,885,417$   

Miles of public streets 284 211.65 188.18 185.67 184.06           183.05           196.10           192.86             183.86             144.83           

Water/Sewer

Water mains (miles) 300.69 302.77 287.91 287.91 276.94 265.82 269.82 255.88 250.40 160.06

Sanitary sewers (miles) 237.13 241.21 231.91 231.91 218.88 222.62 215.88 212.77 209.95 117.51

Source: City departments

Notes: Asset indicators are not available for Mayor/Council, Administration, Finance, Municipal Court, and Community Development functions.

           n/a - data not available

Fiscal Year
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May 6, 2016 

To the Honorable Mayor, 
Members of the City Council , 

City of Rockwall 
S7JeJVewX~ 

and the C itizens of the City of Rockwall, Texas: 

The Comprehens ive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the C ity of Rockwall for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2015, is hereby submitted in accordance w ith Section 7. 18 of the City 
Cha11er. T he financial statements are presented in conformity w ith generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with general ly accepted aud iting standards by a 
firm of licensed certified public accountants. 

Management assumes full responsibility for both the completeness and reliability of a ll of the 
information presented in this report. Fairness of the presentation, including all disc losures, rests 
with the City. To the best of our knowledge and be lief, the enclosed data is accurate in all 
material respects and is reported in a manner designed to present fairly the financial position and 
results of operations of the various funds in the C ity. A ll disclosures necessary to enable the 
reader to gain an understand ing of the C ity's financia l activ ities have been included. 

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the C ity of 
Rockwall has estab li shed a comprehensive interna l control framework that is designed both to 
protect the government 's assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compi le sufficient reliable 
information for the preparation of the City of Rockwall ' s financial statements in conform ity with 
GAAP. The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, 
assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: 

( l ) the cost of a control shou ld not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and 
(2) the va luation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

Beca use the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the C ity of Rockwall's 
comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather 
than absolute assurance that the financ ia l statements w ill be free from material misstatement. As 
management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is 
complete and reliable in all material respects. The internal control structure is subj ect to periodic 
evaluation by City management. 

The C ity of Rockwall ' s financial statements have been audited by Fox, Byrd & Company P.C ., 
PC, a firm of licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to 
provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fisca l 
year ended September 30, 2015, are free of material misstatement. The independent audit 
involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 
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financial statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The independent 
auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an 
unqualified opinion that the City of Rockwall 's financial statements for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2015, are fairly presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditors ' 
report is presented as the first component of the financial section of this report. 

Management' s discussion and analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent auditor's 
report and provides a narrative introduction, overview and analysis of the financial statements as 
required by GAAP. MD&A complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in 
conjunction with it. 

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, county seat of Rockwall County, Texas was incorporated in 1874. 
Its name is derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1854. The unusual rock 
formations are found throughout the county. The City is located on the eastern shore of Lake Ray 
Hubbard , 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on Interstate Highway 30. The Dallas/Fort Worth 
area is recognized as one of the top growth areas in the country. The Dallas/Fort Worth 
International Airport and Love Field in Dallas meet the air transportation needs of the region. 

The City currently has a land area of approximately 29.79 square miles and an estimated 
population of 40,620. 

The City of Rockwall adopted a home rule charter in 1985 which established a council-manager 
form of government. Charter amendments were adopted in 2005 and again in 2015. Policy 
making and legislative authority is vested in the City Council, which consists of a Mayor and six 
Council Members, all elected at large. The City Manager is responsible for carrying out the 
policies and ordinances of the City Council, overseeing the day-to-day operations of the City and 
for appointing the heads of the various depai1ments. The mayor and six council members are 
elected to two year staggered terms. The government is empowered to levy a property tax on 
both real and personal property located within its boundaries. The government also has the power 
by state statute to extend its corporate limits by annexation, which is done periodically when 
deemed appropriate by the C ity Council. 

The C ity of Rockwall provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection; the 
construction and maintenance of streets and other infrastructure; planning and zoning, parks and 
recreational activities and general administrative services. Additionally, the C ity provides water 
and sewer services as an enterprise function. 

Discretely presented component units are legally separate entities and are not part of the primary 
government ' s operations. The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for its component 
units. Accordingly, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) and Rockwall 
Technology Park Association are included in these financial statements and are explained in more 
detail in Note I of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 
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Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

The information presented in the financial statements is best understood when considered from 
the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the City of Rockwall operates. 

Local Economy 

The City of Rockwall is situated in the Dallas/Fort Worth Consolidated Metropolitan Statistical 
Area. With its concentration of commercial and retail development, the City of Rockwall has 
long drawn shoppers from surrounding areas. As the national economy began to improve over 
the last year, Rockwall 's local economy benefitted from a mix of new businesses and the renewed 
success of others. Rockwall saw an increase of 5.78% in our local sales tax revenues. The city 
has a varied tax base including a mix of residential, commercial and light industrial properties. 
Total property values rose by 11. 79%. The most recent five-year average is 4.27% per annum. 
During the downturn in the economy growth in the tax base slowed but remained positive each 
year. The City's largest taxpayers are varied and include industry, retail developments, multi­
family properties, and medical facilities. Table D-12 in the Statistical Section provides further 
information on the principal taxpayers. The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
continues to successfully market Rockwall and assist compan ies looking to locate their business 
in the City. The year's highlights included: 

• Channel 1 Commercial Corporation has begun construction on their new corporate 
headquarters and manufacturing facility, choosing to relocate their nearly I 00-year old 
business to Rockwall from their location in southern California. The rail-served facility will 
be 175,000 square feet and wi ll include the larges structural foam machine in Texas. They 
are an industry leader in thermoplastic enclosures for the telecommunications and 
broadband industries. The company will begin operations in summer 2016. 

• Col-Met Paint Booths will move their state of the art operations from a leased faci lity to their 
new 150,000 square foot building in phase II of the Rockwall Technology Park. This move 
allows the company to expand current operations and provides room to expand the building 
further in the future . 

• A number of new retailers opened in 2015 including C hico, Soma, and James Avery adding 
to the extensive retail mix in town. 

• Medical office construction continues adding Spine Team Texas to the number of physicians 
and specialty medical offices located near Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall. 

• Downtown Rockwall is undergoing extensive reconstruction during 20 15 but stil l saw several 
new retail businesses opened including Uptown Downtown Gallery and Studio, Sara 
Duckworth Photography and Embellished on the Square. The School of Rock opened their 
new facility in an older building which once housed the C ity's first fire station. The o ld 
rolling doors remain and the school opens the doors for some performances. The school 
welcomes youth and adult students to learn music in a performance based environment. 
The City benefits from the attention garnered from Rockwall's being a Texas Main Street 
City. The City has seen a 13. I% increase in sales taxes in the downtown area in the last 
fi scal year and 78.2% in the last five years. 
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Long-term Planning 

The City Council and staff recognize the need for long-range planning. It is the goal of the City 
government to provide responsible leadership, services, and infrastructure to achieve a safe 
environment and provide for a high quality of life. 

Financial Policies 

The City Counci l adopted financial policies in 200 I which have guided the City, allowing us to 
build a strong fund balance, and reinforcing the city's philosophy to budget conservatively for 
both revenues and expenditures. The general fund reserve policy is reviewed annually and 
updated most recently in 2009. The policy states the City should maintain no less than 3 months 
of reserves and will allow reserves in excess of 3.5 months of recurring operating expenditures to 
be transferred to a capital projects fund to be used to fund future projects. The City has 
maintained reserves at or above this level for many years. This allows the City to respond to 
emergencies or downturns while not overburdening the taxpayers. Reserves over the 3.5 month 
level were available to fund capital projects in 2015 which included the improvement of parking 
facilities at the Tuttle ball field complex and the addition of a new traffic signal at Mims Road and 
Ralph Hall Parkway. The City had, for many years, financed vehicle additions and replacements 
with sho11-term debt. A healthy reserve allowed the City to purchase all veh icles on a pay-as­
you-go basis. Jn addition, street maintenance expenditures increased by more than $265,000 from 
excess reserves. 

Budget Overview 

The City Manager proposes a balanced budget to the City Council each year by August I. Public 
hearings are conducted to receive comments and priorities of the community at large. The City 
Counc il must adopt the operating budget and set the City's tax rate for the next year by October 
I s i of each year. 

Planning Projects 

Having identified the downtown area as a critical component of our long range plan, the City and 
business and community leaders work with the City's Texas Main Street Manager to coordinate 
planning effo11s and develop interest in locating business downtown and to bring events to the 
Square. The Main Street program has afforded opportunities for bus inesses to qualify for fayade 
restoration grants which are funded by the City and local financial institution, Community Bank. 

Capital Improvement Planning 

In May 2012, voters approved propositions to provide downtown accessibility projects, roadway 
rehabilitation and Interstate 30 ramp adjustments. The City hired design and construction 
management professionals to work with staff and City Council to develop the vis ion for the 
projects and cost estimates to ensure the projects as approved can move forward expeditiously 
and be completed within budget. Improvements began on the Downtown Square in early 2014. 
Walkability and accessibility are key components of the project as well as the construction of the 
San Jacinto plaza which will add an outdoor venue to the area. Work should be completed in 
April 2016. Engineering firms were selected for each of the street rehabilitation projects in 2015 
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and their work is beginning. This work wi II continue through 2016 with construction sta1ting 
shortly after. 

Strategic Planning 

The City Counci l and staff began work on an updated strateg ic planning document w ith the goal 
of a s implified, easy to understand final product. The initial stage of the plan included looking at 
the current breakdown between the residential and commercial tax base and whether or not the 
current land use plan will allow that mix to be maintained or improved in order to decrease the 
tax burden on residential properties. It was determined that sufficient non-reside ntial land uses 
are planned but that any change from non-residentia l to residential zoning needs to be evaluated 
in li ght of the city's strategic goa ls. The City receives higher sales taxes per capita than other 
area cities, pointing to the City's long standing status as a regional shopping destination. As cities 
to the east grow and add retailers the City wil l strive to add specialty retailers to continue the 
regional draw. The remaining 1-30 corridor development will need to be well-planned and 
executed. The long-term infrastructure needs of the City including streets, water and sewer will 
need to be planned and funded . A study wil l be conducted in 2016 to assess the condition of each 
street and alley in the city to determine the remaining useful life of each one. Improvements will 
be key to the future of the C ity. The next stages of the strategic planning will focus on the 
individual departments of the C ity and how they address both the goals of the larger plan and 
strategic needs within the department. The plan is expected to be a significant tool in the budget 
planning process in 2106. 

Future D evelopment 

Transpo1tation 

The majority of the City's main thoroughfares are state faci lities. TxDOT has completed design 
work on the FM3549 overpass project which had unexpected delays due to problems with the 
construction contract but after rebidding should get underway in mid-2016. FM 3097 - Horizon 
Road - a heavily traveled roadway in the retail and medical corridor is slated for reconstruction 
and widening with utili ty work begun, the 24-month construction project w ill continue into 20 17. 
The City and TxDOT have jointly funded the project. The City has funded and TxDOT will 
shortly begin a project to reverse two ramps on 1-30 improving access to John King Boulevard 
and alleviating pressure on other intersections during the FM 3549 overpass project. In add ition, 
the City w ill begin design shortly on a new 1-30 access ramp in an area of heavy congestion near 
the existing Horizon Road ramp. 

The City is a member of a County-wide Consortium which allows County government officials to 
work with officials of each of the seven cities in the county to further transportation planning 
efforts. The Consortium meets monthly to discuss funding alternatives for the County's 
transportation needs, which al so invo lve plann ing and state participation. The County's bond 
initiatives a llow funding for the advance planning and design of 5 major roadway projects. This 
allows the projects to be ready to commence as soon as state funding is a llocated for construction. 
The Consortium was successfu l in securing new state funding for both SH275 and FM 3549 
widening projects after the state-wide referendums provided new dollars for the state ' s highway 
system. The fact that the projects were in des ign and wou ld be ready to bid when do llars were 
made avai lable was crucial in getting these new funds. The Consortium is cont inui ng to look at 
other roadways in the County to get the next list of projects vetted. 
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Medical Services 

The presence of acute care at Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall kicked off growth in the medical 
corridor. Several new medical buildings with Doctor's suites and state of the art out-patient 
diagnostic imaging facilities have allowed Rockwall to become a regional medical services 
destination with new offices continuing to open each year. The medical destination drives other 
growth in the area and is an impo11ant boost to the City as visitors spend time dining and 
shopping while in the area. 

Retail I Ente11ainment 

"The Harbor" development is situated on the shores of Lake Ray Hubbard at 1-30. A 
public/private partnership provided opportunities for new retailers in the Bella Harbor 
development as well as public open space and a full-service Hilton Hotel and Conference Center. 
The Conference Center continues to attract events including numerou s corporate training and 
retreat sessions and expects many which are scheduled for 2016. A new Marriott Springhill 
Suites with I 05 suites and conference space broke ground in late 2015. The hotel will be locally 
owned and operated and will employ a sales director to market the property to mid-size regional 
conferences and meetings. 

In conjunction with private development, the City established a tax increment financing (TIF) 
zone on an approximately 103 acre tract which allowed the financing and development of public 
open space to complement the development and allow citizens access to the Lake Ray Hubbard 
shore line. The City partnered with Rockwall County, and the Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation to establish the TIF to finance the public projects. In a second project, the City 
collaborated with the Trend Tower developer on construction of the seven-story, 85,000 square 
foot office tower overlooking the lake. Trend Tower offered Class-A office space to its corporate 
tenants as it opened in 2014. The City has signed a lease agreement with Trend on use of the 
parking garage offering much needed public parking for the Harbor events. 

The C ity 's extremely successfu l 12-week Concert on the Lake Series managed by the City ' s 
Recreation Department draws more than 5,000 attendees each Thursday evening for a free 
concert. Surveys conducted during the events gather data regarding the distance from which 
visitors traveled and approximate retail and restaurant dollars expended while here. The term 
"Live Music Capital of North Texas" has been coined to describe the many opportunities 
available year round in both public and restaurant venues. 

Founder's Day, which was moved back to Myers Park, due to the downtown construction project 
drew visitors to shop merchant' s wares, see artist's exhibits, and enjoy free concerts all day. The 
event culminates with a concert by a nationally recognized artist, also free to all who attend. Due 
to great reviews on the 2014 and 2015 events, the City made the decision to continue to sponsor 
Founder's Day at the park in the years to come. 

A Farmer's Market brings visitors downtown Saturdays from May to October. The annual "Rib 
Rub and Run" BBQ contest draws more than 50 teams to the downtown square. The Main Street 
Advisory Board and "Friends of Downtown Rockwall", citizen volunteer group, worked to plan 
more special events to bring shoppers downtown. A late evening shopping event called "Night 
Owls" added late evening hours and live musical entertainment each Friday and Saturday evening 
on the newly opened San Jacinto Plaza added in summer 2015 brought good crowds out to enjoy 
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a relaxing evening downtown. In April 2016, the Downtown merchants will partner with the City 
to sponsor a day-long grand re-opening of the downtown as the construction project is completed. 

Utilities 

The water and wastewater rates were increased in 2015 and the City intends to raise rates in 2016. 
The City purchases treated water as a founding member city of the No11h Texas Municipal Water 
District. With extremely heavy spring 2015 rains the drought which had extended over several 
years and seemed to be worsening was broken and the area lakes filled completely. Excess water 
was released from Lake Lavon, the City's principal water source was released for the first time in 
years. As the drought had worsened the NTMWD asked its member and customer cities to 
reduce consumption by a minimum of I 0%. Rockwall residents were so receptive to the call for 
conservation that actual consumption was reduced by more than 37%. It was discussed often by 
city staff whether this represented an adjustment to the perceived need for outdoor watering and 
whether previous levels of consumption would return when restrictions were lifted. When the 
lakes filled all mandatory conservation limits were li fted and residents across the region did 
indeed return to significantly greater outdoor watering. Sales for the City's water system 
increased by 25.5%. During the several year periods where sales decreased so signi ficantly, 
water and wastewater system improvements and large equipment purchases were delayed. 
Equipment acquisition and improvement design is expected to resume in 2016. 

The City's water system is recognized with the Texas Commission on Environmental Qua li ty's 
"Superior" rating. 

The City actively works to acquire the right to serve recently annexed areas which are currently 
served by wholesale water supply corporations. It remains the City's desire to be the provider for 
all residents in our city limits. 

Debt Administration: Two ratios traditionally used to analyze the debt structure of municipalities 
are presented below. Revenue debt has been excluded since system charges are used to retire the 
debt. 

Outstanding General Obligation Debt at 9-30- I 5(net of Debt Service) 
Estimated Population 
G.O. Debt Per Capita 
Net G.O. Debt per Assessed Value 

$127 ,676,086 
40,620 
$3, 143 
3.11% 

The City seeks a bond rating update as new debt is issued. The current ratings are shown below: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor's Rating Group AA+ 
Moody's Investor Service Inc. Aa2 
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A­
Aa3 

Sales Tax(REDC) 
A-
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'j . FOX, B >'RD & C OMPANY, P. C. 
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To the City Council 
City of Rockwall, Texas 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 
information of the City of Rockwall, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2015 , and the related notes 
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require 
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free 
of material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessment, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no 
such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opm1ons. 
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Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented 
component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rockwall , Texas, 
as of September 30, 2015, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows 
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion and analysis, the budgetary comparison information and the changes in net pension liability (asset) 
and related ratios on pages 13-24 and 70-72 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basis financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information becau se the limited procedures do not 
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the City of Rockwall , Texas' basic financial statements. The introductory section, combining and 
individual nonmajor fund financial statements and schedules, and statistical section are presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

In our opinion, the combining, individual nonmajor fund financial statements and the budgetary comparison 
schedules are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. The 
combining, individual nonmajor fund financial statements and the budgetary comparison schedules are the 
responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United states of America. 

The introductory and statistical section have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of 
the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

Dallas, Texas 
May 6, 2016 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall 's financial performance provides an overview and 
analysis of the City' s financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015. Please read it in 
conjunction with the City's financial statements, which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL IDGJil.,IGHTS 

• The City's total net position was $180,206, 70 I at September 30, 2015. 

• During the year, the City 's governmental activities expenses were $7,446,392 less than the 
$40,852,760 generated in program revenues, taxes, other revenues and transfers. 

• The assets of the City of Rockwall attributable to governmental activities exceeded its liabilities, net 
of deferred inflows and deferred outflows of resources at the close of the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2015 by $107,864,207 (net position). 

• At the end of this fiscal year, the unassigned fund balance for the general fund was $11,476,929 or 
approximately 38.6 percent of the total general fund operating expenditures and transfers out. 

• The City's total outstanding general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation (excluding 
enterprise and component unit debt) decreased by $6,939,632 during fiscal year 2015. More detailed 
infonnation is given in the notes section. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of three parts- management's 
discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 
statements, and required supplementary information. The 
basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 
presenting different views of the City: 

The first two statements are government-wide financial 
statements that provide both long-term and short-term 
information about the City' s overall financial status. 

The remaining statements are fund financial statements 
that focus on individual parts of the government, 
reporting the City's operations in more detail than the 
government-wide statements. 

The governmental fund statements tell how general 
government services were financed in the short-term as 
well as what remains for future spending. 

Proprietary fund statements offer short-term and long­
term financial information about the activities the 
government operates like businesses. 

Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the 
financial relationships in which the City acts solely as a 
trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the 

Figure A-1, Required Components of the 
City's Annual Financial Report 

Government-Wide 
Financial 

Statements 

Basic 
Financial 

Statements 

Required 
Supplementary 

Information 

r------------------~ 

Fund 
Financial 

Statements 

I 

resources in question belong. Summary = Detail 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial statements and 
provide more detailed data. The statements, followed by a section of required supplementary information, 
further explain and support the infonnation in the financial statements. Figure A-1 shows how the required 
parts of this annual report are arranged and relate to one another. 

Figure A-2. Major Features of the City of Rockwall's Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

Fund Statements 
_ T~f!e_ qf_s_tq_~e!!1_e!_l~S- _ i 9_0,y~rP:!"_e!l~~~!d..e ______ _ ,. 9~y~r~!l'_ei:i~a.! !'~'!d..s _______ .. __ _ ·- -r .!'~opr~e!a_ry !~!1~5_ _ _ _ 

! Entire City government ! Activities of the City that are not ! Activities the City operates 
Scope i (except fiduciary funds) and ! proprietary or fiduciary, such as police, i similar to private business. 

! the City's component units ! fire and parks ! 
• Statement of net position • Balance Sheet , • Statement of net position 

Required.financial j. Statement.of activities --; • StateinCiii.oTrcmauCS:CXi>enctitUR5: • Statement of revenues. 
stateme"'3 & changes in fund balances ' expenses & chanaa in 

fundnd 

Accounting basis 
and measurement 
focus 

1)1peof 
as.set/li.abi/ily 
information 

Type of 
inflow/outflow 
information 

i Accrual accounting and J' Modified accrual accounting 
! economic resources focus current financial resources focus 
i I 
! l 

• • Statement of cash flows 
and ! Accrual accounting and 

j economic resources focus 
i 
i 

I All assets and liabilities, i Only assets expected to be used up mld · All as9dS and liabilities. 
I both financial and capital, liabilities that come due during the year both financial and capital. 
1 short-term and long-tam . or soon thereafter; no capital assets • short-tam and long-term 
! : included 
! All revenues and expenses i Revenues for which cash is received ! All revenues and expenses 
j during year, regardless of ; during or soon after the end of the year; j during year, regardless of 
: when cash is received or : expenditures when goods or services ! when cash is received or 
i paid ' have been received and payment is due i paid 
I i during the year or soon thereafter j 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City of 
Rockwall 's finances, in a manner similar to private-sector business. 

The statement of net positions presents information on all of the city of Rock wall's assets and liabilities, with 
the difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may 
serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial condition of the City of Rockwall is improving or 
deteriorating. The statement of net position combines and consolidates governmental funds current financial 
resources (short-term spendable resources) with capital assets and long-term obligations. Other non-financial 
factors should a lso be taken into consideration, such as changes in the City's property tax base and the 
condition of the City's infrastructure, to assess the overall health or financial condition of the City. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the City's net position changed during the most 
recent fiscal year. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when 
cash is received or paid. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will 
only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods; for example uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation 
leave. Both the statement of net position and the statement of activities are prepared utilizing the accrual basis 
of accounting. 
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In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, the City is divided into three kinds of 
activities: 

Governmental activities - Most of the City's basic services are reported here, including administration, police, 
fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, municipal court and engineering. Property taxes, sales 
taxes, franchise fees and charges for services provide funds for most of the activities. 

Business-type activities - The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of certain 
services it provides. We report the City' s water and sewer system here. 

Component Units - The City of Rockwall (the primary government) includes two discretely presented 
component units. The City's Type A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association. Although legally separate, The City of Rockwall 
is financially accountable for these component units. The City Council appoints the component unit's Board 
of Directors, sets the budget and approves any debt issuance. 

The government-wide financial statements are found on pages 25-26 of this report. 

Reporting the City's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the City' s most significant funds-not 
the City as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep track of specific sources of funding 
and spending for particular purposes. Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants. However, 
the City establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or to show that it is 
properly using certain taxes and grants. 

The City has the following types of funds: 

Governmental funds- Most of the City' s basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus on {I) 
how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the balances 
left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental fund statements provide a 
detailed short-term view that helps users of the financial statements determine whether there are more or fewer 
financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the City's programs. By comparing 
information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities 
in the government-wide financial statements, readers may better understand the Jong-term impact of the 
government' s near-term financing decisions. Because this information does not encompass the additional 
long-term focus of the government-wide statements, we provide additional information at the bottom of the 
governmental funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) 
between them. 

The City of Rockwall maintains 22 individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balances for the General fund, Debt Service fund, and G.O. Bonds Capital Projects fund, 
which are considered major funds. Data from the other 19 governmental funds are combined into a single, 
aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds is provided in 
the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 
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Proprietwy funds- Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in proprietary 
funds. Proprietary funds, like the government-wide statements, provide both Jong-term and short-term 
financial information. The City's enterprise funds (a component of proprietary funds) are identical to the 
business type activities that are reported in the governmental-wide statement but provide more detail and 
additional infonnation such as cash flows, for proprietary funds. The Internal Service funds (the other 
component of proprietary funds) are utilized to report activities that provide services for the City's self­
insurance funds. The Internal Service funds are reported as governmental activities in the government-wide 
financial statements. 

The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services provided to the 
City's retail and wholesale customers. All activities associated with providing such services are accounted for 
in this fund, including administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, capital improvements, billing and 
collection. The City' s intent is that all costs of providing the services to the public on a continuing basis are 
financed through user charges in a manner similar to a private business enterprise. 

The City maintains two internal service funds to account for funds accumulated to self-insure for health and 
workers compensation claims. Individual fund data for each of these business-type funds is provided in the 
form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

Fiduciary funds- The City is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds. It is also responsible for other assets 
that - because of a trust arrangement - can be used only for the trust beneficiaries. The City is responsible for 
ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes. All of the City' s fiduciary 
activities are reported in a separate statement of assets and liabilities of the agency fund. We exclude these 
activities from the City' s government-wide financial statements because the City cannot use these assets to 
finance its operations. 

Notes to the financial statements-The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Other Information 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report presents certain required 
supplementary infomiation concerning the City of Rockwall. This infonnation is required by accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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CONDENSED GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

At the end of fiscal year 2015, the City's net position (assets exceeding liabilities) totaled $180,206,701. This 
analysis focuses on the net position (Table 1) and changes in net position (Table 2). 

The largest portion of the City's net position (88.3 percent) reflects its investment in capital assets (i.e., land, 
buildings, machinery, equipment, and infrastructure); less any related debt used to acquire those assets, which 
is still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets 
are not available for future spending. Although the City's investment in its capital assets is reported net of 
related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other 
sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

Table 1 

Net Position 

Governmental Activities Business-T)'.ee Activities Total Prima~ Government 

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 

Current and other assets $ 27,450,014 $ 29,351 ,075 $ 8,486,760 $ 7,794,379 $ 35,936,774 $ 37,145,454 

Capital Assets 196 Q:i~.217 1ll4.~QMll2 100,~1ll ~7!2 9!l7QQ.9!l!l 296,~72,593 2ll~ Q02 662 

Total Assets 22~:iQ~ w 22H:i2,771 1Qfl!l02,1~2 1Q24ll:i ~4:i 3~2 ~Oll ~67 ~~Q, 1:i21 16 

Deferred Outflows 2~ll7~:i 11:i,!l7Q 284,21;1 27.27~ 2 77H47 14M43 

Non-current liabilities 113,424,286 111 , 153,867 35,871 ,767 37,243,832 149,296,053 148,397,699 

Other liabilities 4,4ll!l 17/l 4 ~Q2 ~:i1 822 !lQll 1,1ll1 :i4!l M24,ll!l7 :i 427,897 

Total Liabilities 117,2'12,424 115 42Q.'11!l 32 7~!l :176 3/l 4~:1 ~7/l 154 621,Q40 1:iM2:i:ill6 

Deferred Inflows 2Q2 ;rn:i 1Q1 .72Q 2 27/l 21M7~ 1Q1 7'10 

Net Position 

Invested in capital assets 

net of related debt 95,193,217 86,446,064 65,822,647 61 ,795,531 161 ,015,864 148,241 ,595 
Restricted for debt 
service 1,064,429 372,552 1,295,481 1,325,056 2,359,910 1,697,608 
Restricted for capital 
projects 6,865,578 10,211 ,521 1,392,537 3,230,596 8,258,115 13,442,117 

Unrestricted 4 74Q ll!l~ 11 1/lQ :122 H~1 a2a 1 7~2 4:i7 a :17'1 a11 12217Q2~ 

Total net position $.llll.a64,2QZ .uo.8,21.0.1Cl3 U2.3~~g~ .lia.Q,§1.640 .Sla0~06,101 lll.6,29~~ 

A portion of the City of Rockwall ' s governmental act1v1ttes net pos1t1on, $7,930,007 or 7.35% represents 
resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used. The remaining unrestricted net 
position, $4,740,983, may be used to meet the government's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 
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The following table will document key elements of the increase m total net position for the year ended 
September 30, 20 15. 

Table 2 

Changes in Net Position 

Governmental Activities Buslness-T~ee Activities Total Prima!)'. Government 

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 

Program revenues: 

Charges for services $ 5,937,329 $ 5,161 ,016 $ 19,736,676 $ 15,858,682 $ 25,674,005 $ 21 ,019,698 

Operating grants & contributions 418,309 432,146 418,309 432,146 

Capital grants & contributions 57,286 107,342 3,550,024 3,991 ,005 3.607,310 4,098,347 

General Revenues: 

Property taxes 20.432,488 18,438,330 20,432.488 18.438,330 

Sales taxes 15,171,326 14,341,277 15,171,326 14,341 ,277 

Other 4,~12,446 ~.~2:.i.88:.i 11,72§ 22,Q17 4,~24,244 ~.~§7,202 

Total revenues 46,329,184 41 845 996 23 298.498 19 871 704 69,227,682 21,717,7QO 

Program expenses: 

Mayor/Council 116,572 94,747 116.572 94,747 

Administration 8,298,012 13,798,985 8,298,012 13,798,985 

Finance 1,003,849 1,089,078 1,003,849 1,089,078 

Municipal Court 396,256 415,220 396,256 415,220 

Police 10,222,333 10,251 ,116 10,222,333 10,251,116 

Fire 3,334,030 3,100,647 3,334,030 3,100,647 

Public works 5,438,890 2,369,694 5,438,890 2,369,694 

Community development 1,724,660 1,699,428 1,724,660 1 ,699,428 

Parks and recreation 3,981,748 3,185,425 3,981,748 3,185,425 

Interest on long-term debt 5,302,942 4,853,042 5,302,942 4,853,042 

Water and sewer 17,278,731 12 :i§4,:.i00 17,27§ 7~1 1M§4,:.\QQ 

Total expenses ~2.§12,292 4Q,§:,j7,~82 17,27§,7~1 1M§4,500 :,\7,Q2!;!,Q2~ :,\7,441,!;!!;!2 

Increase (decrease) in net position 

before transfers 6,509,892 988,614 6,019,767 3,287,204 12,529,659 4,275,818 

Transfers 236 500 1,021,950 m65ooi (1,Q21,950) 

Increase (decrease) in net position 7,446,392 2,080,564 5,083,267 2, 195,254 12,529,659 4,275,818 

Net position, October 1 1Q§,21Q,703 1Q2 1~Q 1~2 28,Q!;!7,64Q 2:.i !;!22 ~86 172,22§ 343 17;1,Q22,:.\2:.i 

Prior Period Adjustment-Pension 
Contributions (7,722,!;!8§) (!;!2§,41~) rn 221 ~01 i 

Net position. September 30 $lQZ B6!1 20Z $10B 210 Z03 $ Z2 3!12 !19!1 s BB oaz 6!10 $l80 206 ZOl $lZ6 29B 3!13 
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Governmental Activities 

The City's total revenues of governmental activities were $46,329, 184. A significant portion 44. 10%, of the 
City's revenues came from property taxes. Another 32.74% of revenue came from sales taxes. Ad valorem 
property tax revenues as a percent of revenues continue to increase each year due to the addition of new 
properties and increases in assessed valuation throughout the City. The City Council has chosen to either 
maintain the current rate or lower the tax rate each of the last five years. Total assessed values of the 
properties in the City increased by 11. 79%. The City adopted a property tax rate of 49 .55 cents per $100 of 
assessed valuation for fiscal year 2015. Growth in the assessed valuation and conservative budgets allowed the 
City to lower the rate for fiscal year 2016 by . 70 cents per hundred dollars of assessed valuation. Sales tax 
revenue increased over the prior year by 5.79% and while a few retailers were added for 2015, it was most 
influenced by increases in same stores sales. While housing starts are not expected to return to pre-downturn 
levels, they are trending upward. Developers started infrastructure work on several new subdivisions including 
phases of Stone Creek, Breezy Hill, Rockwall Downes and others in 20 14. These new phases or 
neighborhoods began selling lots in 2015. The permit revenues increased overall by 25.2% due to significantly 
increased housing starts seen in 2105 along with new industrial buildings in the Rockwall Technology Park 
and other industrial areas of the City permitted during the fiscal year. Over the past several years, Rockwall 
County, of which the City of Rockwall is the County seat, was one of the fastest growing counties in America, 
and the fastest growing county in Texas. 

Comparative Expenses - Governmental Activities 

14.000.000 

12.000.000 

10.000.000 

8.000.000 

6.000,000 

4.000.000 

2,000,000 

• 2015 • 2014 

The total cost of all programs and services were $39,819,292. Of this total, $10,222,333 (25.7%) was for the 
Police Department. The department had a slight decrease in expenditures for fiscal year 2015 when compared 
to the prior year. Staffing is being realigned in the Police Department and an officer was promoted to a 
Sergeant position without filling the vacancy he created. Generally, expenditures from seized funds, which are 
used for specialized equipment purchases, were decreased in 20 15 when compared to the prior year as well. 
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Public Works costs were $5,438,890 ( 13.7%) and reflected ongoing road reconstruction projects, the 
downtown improvements and ongoing street maintenance focused projects Administrative departments 
including Administration, Human Resources, and Internal Operations which is responsible for building 
maintenance, the public safety radio system and IT had combined costs of$8,298,012 (20.8%). 

Business-Type Activities 

The City's business-type activities recorded an increase of $4,254,854 in net assets. Retail water sales 
increased by 25.5% in part due to raising rates by I 0% in January and the long-awaited break in the drought 
allowed the resumption of outdoor water consumption in the last few months of the fiscal year. Rockwall 
residents responded to the call for conservation well ahead of stated goals, which significantly reduced the first 
8 months revenues though. The City's rates were increased in 2013, 2014, 2015 and another increase is 
expected for 2016. The City implemented a conservation focused water rate structure in 2001 and increases 
the rate tiers each time new rates are adopted. The rates for sewer were also increased and total sewer charges 
increased by 12.5% for the fiscal year. The city employs winter averaging to calculate sewer billing so 
revenues are largely not affected by restrictions on irrigating lawns. Water and sewer charges were 
$15,791,793. The ending working capital, excluding restricted assets and liabilities payable from restricted 
assets, for the water and sewer fund was $2,240,816. 

Water and wastewater impact fees (Capital recovery fees) revenue totaled $1,163,000 for the fiscal year. 
Impact fees, paid by developers, are designed to reduce the system's initial costs in building assets to serve 
new growth. Residential development is assessed an impact fee at the building permit stage while commercial 
projects are assessed at the beginning of site development. 

Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) reported revenues including the Yi-cent sales tax, 
authorized under the Type A Corporation statutes, of $4,858,633. Assets managed by the corporation include 
an inventory of over 294 acres of land, zoned for light industrial uses and available for sale. The REDC 
continues to attract companies to the City through its marketing efforts and ability to match businesses to 
available land. 

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 

The City's General Fund reported an ending unassigned fund balance of $1 1,476,929. The largest source of 
general fund revenue is sales tax, it accounted for $14,545,372 (46.9%) of total general fund revenue. Ad 
valorem property taxes account for $8,823,094 (28.4%) of general fund revenues. The City's property tax rate 
is split between maintenance/operations and debt service. For fiscal year 2015, the debt service portion of the 
rate increased but the increased assessed valuations caused the dollars assigned to the general fund to increase 
by 4.9% when compared to the prior year. The City maintains the unassigned fund balance at or above 
acceptable levels as defined within the City's financial policies. This "reserve" balance allows the City 
Council to elect to fund projects unforeseen during the budgeting process and provides a measure of security 
against changes in the economy and the timing of cash flows. The City Council elected to use reserves to fund 
an increase in street maintenance, a new traffic signal at Ralph Hall and Mims roads, the improvement of the 
parking surface at Tuttle ballfields and equipment for Police and other departments. This planned use of 
reserves totaled $900,921. The City's revenues increased sufficiently during the year to see the general fund 
unassigned balance increase by $1,171 ,289 or 11.4%. 

20 



Revenues by Source - General Fund 

Sales taxes 

Charges for 

The City's Debt Service Fund reported an increase in fund balance of $476, 122. Property tax collections for 
debt service requirements were $10,939,266. This is required in order to pay debt service payments on bonds 
issued to construct numerous road and parks projects completed since the City's bond election in 2005 
authorized more than $65,03 1,000 in projects. After extensive study, the City adopted a Roadway Impact Fee 
which was further studied and updated in 2014 and which provided $725 ,092 in new revenue to this fund in 
fiscal year 2015. The City Council chooses to budget a portion of this fund balance each year toward meeting 
the debt service obligations. This allows the use of the debt service fund reserves to lessen the effect of new 
debt issues on the property tax rate each year. 

The G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund reported an assigned fund balance of $4,588,837, a decrease of 
$3,407,460 from the prior year. Downtown improvements were well undeiway in fiscal year 2015. Initial 
funding for access ramp improvements on Interstate 30 at John King was incurred in 2015. Work should begin 
on the ramps in 2016. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

During fiscal year 2015, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the budget to provide funding for 
several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings over the year, as well as increases or decreases in 
revenues when compared to original projections. With the adjustments made to the budget, the original 
budgeted expenditures of $26,883,800 increased to $27,459,350 while revenue estimates increased from 
$28,864,250 to $30,002,750. The City of Rockwall had originally estimated the ending general fund 
unassigned balance to be $9,475,040 however due to the budget adjustments mentioned above the fund balance 
was re-estimated to be $10,008,590. 

General fund revenues ultimately were $31 ,021 ,781 , a positive variance of $1,019,031 over the amended 
budget estimate, reflecting stronger than anticipated sales tax collections, cable franchise fees and building 
permits in the remaining months of the fiscal year. Actual general fund total expenditures were $27 ,048,584 or 
$410, 766 less than final projections. Final expenditures in each department were generally less than 
anticipated. The City ended the year with a fund balance of $ 11 ,476,929, or $ 1, 171 ,289 over the prior year's 
balance. The higher fund balance is attributable to management' s conservative projections of both revenues 
and expenditures. 
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CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At the end of the fiscal year 2015 the City had $296,372,593 (Table 3) invested in a broad range of capital 
assets, including buildings, parks facil ities, roads, police and fire equipment and water and sewer lines. The 
balances shown below are net of accumulated depreciation. 

Table 3 
Capital Assets at Year-End 

Governmental Activities Business-Tv~e Activities Total Primary Government 

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 
Land $ 17,238.772 $ 17,238,772 $ 799,533 $ 799,533 s 18,038,305 s 18.038,305 

Buildings & systems 13,743,910 14,264,225 98,344,141 95,272,166 112,088,051 109,536,391 

Improvements other than buildi1gs 18,80 1,718 19,776,623 18,80 1,7 18 19,776,623 

Machinery & equipment 4,732,3 16 5,872,337 1,036,338 670,568 5,768,654 6,542,905 

lnfrastructlll'e 132,229,62 1 130,288,217 132,229,62 I 130,288,2 I 7 

Construction in progress 9,306,880 6,865,523 139,364 I ,958,700 9,446,244 8.824,223 

s 196,053,2 17 $ 194,305,697 $ 100,319,376 $ 98,700,967 s 296,372,593 s 293,006,664 

The City held a bond election in May 2012 during which voters approved propositions to fund several street 
reconstruction projects as well as infrastructure and accessibility projects in the downtown area in excess of 
$27,800,000. Design was completed and construction has commenced on the phased approach to replacing 
sidewalks and paving in the area as well as the construction of a new events plaza. The interstate ramp 
projects approved by voters will be under design in 2015 and design of the remaining roadway rehabilitation 
projects should commence in 2016. 

Notably, the construction in progress at fiscal year end for business-type funds reflects the slowdown in 
beginning new projects as revenues for the water system were reduced due to extremely successful 
conservation efforts on the part of our residents. With the break in the drought and lifting of restrictions in 
Summer 2015 revenues increased and design of several water line and wastewater lift station projects will be 
on the table for 201 6. 

Additional information regarding the City's capital assets is found in note IV-Don pages 48-51. 

At year-end, the City had $134,948,524 in bonds and capitalized leases shown in Table 4. 

Table 4 
City of Rockwall Outstanding Debt 

Governmental Activities Business-Ty~e Activities Total Prima!! Government 
2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 

General obligation bonds $ 85,790,000 $ 87,404,632 s - $ 25,638 s 85,790,000 $ 87,430,270 

CertiOCates of obligation 14,6 10,000 16,935,000 26,220,000 27,900,000 40,830,000 44,835,000 

Revenue bonds 3,235,000 3,495,000 3,235,000 3,495,000 

Capial Lease obligations 51,525 100,855 5,041 ,729 5,485,067 5,093,254 5,585,922 
r' r' 

$ 100,451,525 $ 104,440,487 $ 34,496,729 s 36,905,705 s 134,948,254 s 141 ,346,192 
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The City is pennitted by Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up to $2.50 
per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services including the payment of principal and 
interest on general obligation long-tenn debt. The current ratio of net tax-supported bonded debt to 
assessed value of all taxable property is 3.11 % or $3, 143 per capita. This is a decrease since the City did 
not issue new money bonds this fiscal year. 

The City's bond ratings at September 30, 2015 were as follows: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor's Rating Group AA+ 
Moody's Investor Service Inc. Aa2 

Revenue 
A+ 
Al 

Sales Tax(REDC) 
A-
A! 

Additional information on the City of Rockwall 's long-tenn debt may be found in note JV-F, on pages 
53-60 of this report. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The City's elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 2016 
budget, tax rate, and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities. The major factor affecting 
all decisions in 2015 was the impact that mandatory water conservation has caused to revenues. With 
consumption increasing again, after drought restrictions were lifted the City Council was able to budget 
for previously delayed equipment replacement and design of several needed water and sewer line 
projects. Having chosen to discontinue the management transfer from the enterprise fund to the general 
fund in 2015, this was not reinstated in 2016 budget in order to help restore the reserve levels, which were 
severely depleted. The City conservatively budgeted a 4% increase in sales tax revenue and modest 
increases in franchise fees. Increases are expected in construction related activity as new subdivision 
phases are beginning and housing sales are improving. Interviews with local builders led the City to 
project continued improvement in home starts for the coming year. 

The City of Rockwall's citizens enjoy above-average income levels per household. This combined with 
the City's proximity to major highways, and the Dallas-Ft.Worth SMSA make Rockwall an attractive city 
in which to locate. The City prides itself on a quality school district and "hometown" atmosphere. The 
Rockwall Economic Development Corporation works to attract businesses with relocation incentives as 
well as business retention incentives such as workforce training opportunities. The City's unemployment 
rate was 3.3%, well below the national levels. 

The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for fiscal year 
2016. The budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2016 total $31,589,800 for the general fund. Ad valorem tax 
revenue is detennined by two factors, the total assessed value established by the Rockwall Central 
Appraisal District and the tax rate established by the Rockwall City Council. The property tax rate was 
reduced to 48.53 cents per hundred dollars of assessed value. 

The City adopted written financial policies in 2001, which require that revenues and expenditures be 
projected conservatively. The policies include debt level guidelines. These policies were reviewed by the 
City Council in 2009 and certain provisions related to the City's fund balance were changed. The 
amended policy provides that the General Fund reserves should be no less than 3 months of recurring 
operating appropriations. In addition, the policies provide that should an audited fund balance at the end 
of the fiscal year exceed 3.5 months, the City Council may elect to transfer a portion to a Capital Projects 
Fund. The ending general fund balance for 2015 provides approximately 5.1 months of reserves for the 
City. The City Council elected to purchase capital equipment including police vehicles, fire safety 
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equipment and street patching equipment, normally financed with short-term debt obligations, due in 
large part to the healthy fund balance. The budget as adopted for fiscal year 2016 projects a fund balance 
of approximately 4.0 months of recurring operating expenditures. The 2016 budget reflects continued 
funding for street maintenance projects and continuing to purchase vehicles on a pay-as-you-go basis. 

The 2016 budget expenditures include the reassignment of several Police officers to a new deployment 
unit, which will be able to focus on problem areas as they arise in a focused manner. A new Public 
Relations/Marketing Manager position was added as well. 

The water and sewer rate study has been updated to reflect increased charges from the North Texas 
Municipal Water District for treated water and the budget anticipates a significant increase in those rates. 
A number of capital projects to replace older lines were completed in 2015 and new projects were not 
started due to the decreased reserves and anticipated revenue levels in fiscal year 2015. With the 
replenishment of area lakes, revenues should more in line with previous years. The last year without 
some level of restrictions was 2012. Operational costs were increased in order to complete deferred 
maintenance and the equipment purchases discussed above. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a 
general overview of the City's finances. For more information, contact the City's Assistant City 
Manager/Director of Finance, Mary Smith at (972) 771-7701; City of Rockwall; 385 South Goliad Street, 
Rockwall TX 75087. Email: msmith@rockwall.com. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Primary Government 
Governmental Business-type 

Activities Activities 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,572, 144 $ 2,031 ,673 $ 
Investments 18,170,269 575,739 
Receivables (net of allowance for uncollectibles) 2,878,490 2,7 11 ,184 

Due from other governments 2,823,943 

Inventories 5,168 274,034 
Deferred bond issue cost - insurance 11 ,392 

Restricted assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents 922,27 1 
Investments 1,971 ,859 

Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 
Land 17,238,772 799,533 
Building and system 13,743,910 98,344, 141 
Improvements other than buildings 18,801,718 
Machinery and equipment 4,732,316 1,036,338 

Infrastructure 132,229,621 
Construction in progress 9,306,880 139,364 

Total assets 223,514,623 108,806, 136 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred charge on refunding 104,478 31 ,861 
Pension contributions after 12/31/14 1,888,560 200,761 
Investment experience - Pensions 485,305 51 ,590 

Total deferred outflows of resources 2,478,343 284,212 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,232,500 432,644 

Due to other governments 265,678 
Customer deposits 434, 165 
Pension liability 9,897,539 3, 175,342 
Liabilities payable from restricted assets: 

Due within one year 7,190,054 2,510,988 
Due in more than one year 96,336,693 30,185,437 

Total liabilities 117,922,464 36,738,576 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

Deferred revenue - other 119,017 
Pension actual experience vs assumptions 87,278 9,278 

Total deferred inflows of resources 206,295 9,278 

NET POSITION 

Net investment in capital assets 95, 193,217 65,822,647 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 1,064,429 1,295,481 

Capital projects 6,865,578 1,392,537 

Unrestricted 4,740,983 3,831 ,828 
Total net position $ I 07 ,864,207 $ 72,342,494 $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-I 

Component 

Total Units 

5,603,8 17 $ 121,326 

18,746,008 4,346,435 
5,589,674 19,000 
2,823,943 936,435 

279,202 18,040,090 
11 ,392 11 ,392 

922,271 
1,971,859 

18,038,305 
112,088,051 

18,801,7 18 
5,768,654 35,461 

132,229,621 
9,446,244 

332,320, 759 23,510,139 

136,339 39,102 
2,089,321 44,163 

536,895 11 ,349 

2,762,555 94,614 

4,665,144 399,762 
265,678 
434,165 

13,072,881 231 ,449 

9,701,042 1,521,577 
126,522, 130 23,245,729 
154,661,040 25,398,517 

119,017 
96,556 2,041 

215,573 2,041 

161 ,015,864 35,461 

2,359,910 
8,258,115 
8,572,8 11 (1 ,831 ,266) 

180,206,701 $ (1 ,795,805) 



EXHIBIT A-2 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR TH E YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 20 15 

Prosram Revenues Net (Ex~nse) Revenue and C:hanges in Net Position 
Primary Government 

Operating Capital 
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Business-type Component 

Functions/Pro~rams ~nses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Activities Total Units 

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT: 
Governmental activities: 

Mayor/council $ 11 6,572 $ $ $ $ (116,572) $ (116,572) 

Administration 8,298,0 12 764,050 19,252 (7,5 14,7 10) (7,514,7 10) 

Finance 1,003,849 3,0 10 ( 1,000,839) ( 1,000,839) 

Municipal court 396,256 1,172.154 775,898 775,898 

Police 10,222,333 860,390 1,745 (9,360,198) (9.360,198) 

Fire 3,334,030 73,365 76,841 (3, 183,824) (3, 183,824) 

Public works 5,438,890 1,086.223 112,210 57,286 (4,183,171) (4 ,183,171) 

Community development 1,724,660 1,35 1.443 (373,217) (373,2 17) 

Parks and recreation 3,98 1,748 626,694 208,26 1 (3, 146,793) (3,1 46,793) 

Interest on long-tenn debt 5,302,942 (5,302,942) (5,302,942i 

Total governmental activities 39,819,292 5,937,329 418,309 57,286 (33,406,368) (33,406,368) 

Business-type activities: 
Water and sewer 17,278,73 1 18,573,676 4,713,024 $ 6,007,969 6,007,969 

Total business-type activities 17,278,73 1 18,573,676 4,7 13,024 6,007,969 6,007,969 

Total primary government $ 57,098,023 $ 24,511 ,005 $ 41 8,309 $ 4,770,310 (33,406,368) 6,007,969 (27 ,398,399) 

COMPONENT UNITS: 
Economic Development Corporation $ 8,61 1,18 1 $ $ $ $ (8,6 11,181 ) 

Rockwall Technology Park Association 148,056 149,569 1,5 13 

Total component units $ ~.237 $ 149,569 s $ (8,609,668) 

General revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 20,432,488 20,432,488 

Sales taxes 15,171,326 15, 17 1,326 4,858,633 

Franchise taxes 4,035,823 4,035,823 
Miscellaneous 187,538 5.967 193,505 
Unrestricted investment earnings 89,085 5,83 1 94,9 16 6,077 

Transfers 936,500 (936,500) 
Total general revenues and transfers 40,852,760 (924,702) 39,928,058 4,864,7 10 

Change in net position 7,446,392 5,083,267 12,529,659 (3,744,958) 
Net position at beginning of year 108,210,703 68,087,640 176,298,343 2, 13 1,386 
Prior period adjustment - pension contributions (7 '792,888) (828,41 3) (8,621,30 l ) ( 182,233) 
Net position at end of year $ l 07 ,864 ,207 $ 72,342,494 $ 180,206,701 $ ( I ,795,805) 

-= 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

BALANCE SHEET 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

G.0. Bonds 
Debt Capital 

General Service Projects 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,243,215 $ 190,371 $ 564,322 
Investments 8,825,751 302,257 4,688,342 
Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 
Ad valorem taxes 
Taxes - delinquent 195,834 211 ,393 
Franchise taxes 1,098,288 
Fines 227,784 
Accrued interest 2,010 16,763 
Accounts 121 ,131 
Assessments 
Other receivables I 09,898 

Due from other funds 25,165 435 ,747 
Due from other governments 2,507,016 
Inventory 1,620 

Total assets $ 14,357,712 $ 1,139,768 $ 5,269,427 

LIABILITIES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities $ 1,648,760 $ 3,500 $ 680,590 

Due to other governments 265,678 
Due to other funds 

Total liabilities 1,914,438 3,500 680,590 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Unavailable revenue - property taxes 185,565 199,498 
Unavailable revenue - fines 106,299 
Unavailable revenue - other 674,481 

Total deferred inflows of resources 966,345 199,498 

Fund balances: 
Nonspendable 

Restricted 
Committed 936,770 
Assigned 4,588,837 

Unassigned 11,476,929 
Total fund balances 11,476,929 936,770 4,588,837 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows 
of Resources and Fund Balances $ 14,357,712 $ 1,139,768 $ 5,269,427 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-3 

Other Total 
Governmental Governmental 

Funds Funds 

$ 1,488,679 $ 3,486,587 
2 ,954,171 16,770,521 

241 407,468 
1,098,288 

227,784 
3,494 22,267 

342,062 463 ,193 
88,680 88,680 

109,898 
460,912 

316,927 2,823,943 
3,548 5,168 

$ 5,197,802 $ 25,964,709 

$ 156,087 $ 2,488,937 
265,678 

435,747 435,747 
591 ,834 3,190,362 

241 385,304 
106,299 

207,697 882,178 
207,938 1,373,781 

127,659 127,659 
936,770 

4,270,371 8,859,208 
11 ,476,929 

4,398,030 21 ,400,566 

$ 5,197,802 $ 25,964,709 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENT AL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 

TO THE ST A TEMENT OF NET POSITION 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are 
different because: 

The assets and liabilities of internal service funds are included in governmental 
activities in the statement of net position 

The following assets are not avai lable to pay for current period expenditures 
and are deferred in the funds: 

Property taxes receivable 
Franchise taxes receivable 
Assessments receivable 
Intergovernmental receivable 
Contributions receivable 
Court fines receivable 

Revenues earned but not avai lable within sixty days of the year end are not 
recognized as revenue in the fund financial statements 

Deferred outflows or resources are not considered available funds 
and are not recorded in governmental funds: 

Pension contributions after 12/31/14 
Investment experience - Pensions 

Deferred inflows of resources are not considered available funds and 
are not recorded in governmental funds 

The following assets are not current financial resources and are not reported 
in the funds: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities (net of accumulated 
depreciation of$! 11,785,314) 

The following liabilities are not due in the current period and are not reported 
in the funds: 

Compensated absences 
Bonds payable 
Capital leases payable 
Pension liability 
Accrued interest payable 

The accompanying notes are an integral pan of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-4 

21,400,566 

889,476 

385,304 
390,000 
88,680 
98,9 16 

185,565 
106,299 

115,870 

1,888,560 
485,305 

(87,278) 

196,053,2 17 

( 1,3 73,270) 
(102,101,952) 

(51,525) 
(9,897,539) 

(71 1,987) 

107 ,864,207 



Revenues: 
Ad valorem caxes, penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 
Charges for services 
Pe rmits 
Municipal coun 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Contribut ions and donat ions 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Mayor/council 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal coun 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 
Fiscal charges 

Total debt service 

Total eltpenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 

Fund balances, September 30 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ST A TEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES TN FUND BALANCES 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 20 14 

G.O. Bonds 
Debi Capical 

General Service Projeccs 

$ 8,823,094 $ 10,939,266 $ 

14,545,372 
3,927,501 

446,799 725,092 
1,276,00 1 
1,11 8,432 

726,947 
44,697 2,025 30,498 

112,938 17,977 

31,02 1,781 11,684,360 30,498 

116,572 

3,977,797 
623,300 
396,256 

9,700,390 116,380 
3,146,012 
4, 136,436 
1,724,660 
3,227, 16 1 

27,048,584 11 6,380 

24,4 15 3, 177,958 

70,692 
99, 158 

16,143 
210,408 3, 177,958 

6,234,632 
4,8 17,976 

39,250 
11,091,858 

27,258,992 11,208,238 3,177,958 

3,762,789 476, 122 (3, 147,460) 

90,500 
(2,682,000) (260,000) 
(2,591,500) (260,000) 

1, 17 1,289 476, 122 (3,407,460) 

10,305,640 460,648 7,996,297 

$ 11,476,929 $ 936,770 $ 4,588,837 

The accompanying notes are an integral pan of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-5 

Ocher Toca I 
Govcmmenlal Governmental 

Funds Funds 

$ 679,173 s 20,44 1,533 
625,953 15,17 1,325 

3,927,50 1 
630,638 1,802,529 

1,0 10 1,277,011 
58,984 1, 177,4 16 
47,258 774,205 
11 ,504 88,724 

309,33 1 440,246 
388,236 388,236 

21752,087 45,488,726 

11 6,572 
243,52 1 4,22 1,3 18 
325,674 948,974 

396,256 
118,071 9,934,84 1 

7,502 3, 153,5 14 
423,024 4,559,460 

1,724,660 
3,227,16 1 

1,11 7,792 28,282,756 

17,762 3,220, 135 
54,875 54,875 

2 16,800 287,492 
8 1,358 180,5 16 
98, 11 2 98, 11 2 

738,444 754,587 
1,207,351 4,595,7 17 

575,000 6,809,632 
273,694 5,091,670 

39,250 
848,694 11,940,552 

3,173,837 44,819,025 

(421,750~ 669,701 

598,500 689,000 
(90,500) (3,032,500) 
508,000 (2,343,500) 

86,250 (1,673,799) 

4,3 11,780 23,074,365 

s 4,398,030 s 21,400,566 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE ST A TEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Net change in fund balances - governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are 
different because: 

The net revenue (expense) of internal service funds is reported with governmental 
activities in the statement of net assets 

Certain assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and are not 

reported as revenues in the funds. The following amounts represent the changes 
in these assets during the year: 

Property taxes receivable 

Assessments receivable 
Franchise taxes receivable 
Court fines receivable 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement 
of activities the cost of these assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and 
reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation ($10,749,162) 

exceeded capital outlays ($12,993,669) and retirements ($ 152, 130) in the current period 

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. However, in the 
statement of activities these costs are allocated over the term of the underlying debt 

and reported as amortization expense. This is the amount of amortization in the 
current period, net of additions for debt issue cost incurred. 

Expenditures are recognized in the governmental funds when paid. However, the Statement 

of Activities is presented on an accrual basis and expenses are reported when incurred. 
The following is the net difference in pension costs. 

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt does not require the use of current financial 
resources and is not reported in the funds. This is the amount of the change in accrued 
interest payable during the year. 

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds, but issuing 
debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. Repayment of debt 
principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces long­
term liabilities in the statement of net assets. This is the amount of repayments 

($6,809,632) and bond premium amortization ($12,434) in the current period. 

Compensated absences payable do not require the use of current financial resources 
and are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. This is the amount of 
the change in accrued compensated absences during the year. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-6 

$ (1,673,799) 

198,158 

(9,045) 

2,000 
108,322 

855 

2,396,637 

(115,773) 

(181,937) 

(68,683) 

6,822,066 

(32,409) 

$ 7,446,392 ========= 



ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ST A TEMENT OF NET POSITION 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 
Accounts 
Other recei vables 

Inventory 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Accrued interest 

Total current assets 

Noncurrent assets: 
Capital assets not being depreciated 
Capital assets being depreciated, net 

Total noncurrent assets 

Total Assets 

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 
Deferred charge on refunding 

Pension contributions after 12/3 1/ 14 
Pension investment experience 

Total Deferred Outflow of Resource 

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Customer deposits 
General obligation bonds payable - current 
Liabi lities payable from restricted assets: 

Revenue bonds payable - current 
Obligations under capital leases - current 
Accrued interest payable 

Total current liabilities 

Noncurrent liabilities: 
General obligation bonds payable 
Revenue bonds payable 
Obligations under capital leases 
Pension liability 
Liability for compensated absences 

Total noncurrent liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES 
Pension actual experience vs assumptions 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted for debt service 
Restricted for construction 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Assets 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-7 

Business-type Governmental 
Activities Activities 

Ente!Erise Fund Internal 
Water and Sewer Service Funds 

$ 2,03 1,673 $ 85,557 
575,739 1,399,748 

2,7 11,184 

274,034 

922,271 
1,971,859 

8,486,760 I ,485,305 

938,897 
99,380,479 

I 00,3 I 9,376 

I 08,806, I 36 1,485,305 

31,861 
200,761 

51 ,590 
284,212 

335,436 595,829 
434, 165 

1,745,000 

270,000 
470,005 

97,208 
3,351,814 595,829 

24,475,000 
3,175,342 
4,571 ,724 
1,052, 145 

112,551 
33,386,762 

36,738,576 595,829 

9,278 

65,822,647 
1,295,48 1 
1,392,537 
3,831,828 889,476 

$ 72,342,494 $ 889,476 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Business-type 
Activities 

Ente~rise Fund 
Water and Sewer 

OPERA TING REVENUES: 

Charges for services $ 18,573,676 
Total operating revenues 18,573,676 

OPERA TING EXPENSES: 
Personnel services 1,880,987 
Contractual services 10,499,887 
Materials and supplies 505 ,608 
Operations 323,486 
Utilities 447,917 
Depreciation and amortization 2,640,518 

Total operating expenses 16,298,403 

Operating income (loss) 2,275,273 

NON-OPERA TING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
Interest income 5,831 
Miscellaneous income 5,967 
Capital recovery fees 1,163,000 
Paying agent fees (10,369) 
Interest expense (969,959) 

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 194,470 

Gains (loss) before transfers and capital contributions 2,469,743 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 

Capital contributions 3,550,024 
Transfers in 
Transfers out (936,500) 

Total transfers and capital contributions 2,613,524 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 5,083 ,267 

Net assets, October 1 68,087,640 

Prior period adjustment - pension contributions (828,413) 

Net assets, September 30 $ 72,342,494 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-8 

Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 

Service Funds 

$ 704,352 
704,352 

3,820,171 

3,820,171 

(3' 115 ,819) 

361 
33,616 

33,977 

(3,08 1,842) 

3,280,000 

3,280,000 

198,158 

691,3 18 

$ 889,476 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ST A TEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Cash Flows from Opera ting Activities: 
Cash received from customers 
Cash paid to employees for services 
Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities: 

Cash paid to other funds 
Cash received from other funds 

Net cash provided (used) by non-capital financing activities 

Cash Flows from Capital a nd Related Fina ncing Activities: 
Acquisition or construction of capital assets 
Capital recovery fees received 
Principal paid on capital debt 
In terest and fees paid on capital debt 

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of investments 
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 
Interest and dividends received 

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 

Reported on Sta tement of Net Position 
Unrestricted cash 
Restricted cash 

Total cash and cash equivalents 

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash 
provided (used) by opera ting activities: 

Operating income (loss) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to 

net cash provided (used) by operating activities: 
Depreciation and amortization 
Miscellaneous income 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 
Decrease (increase) in assets: 

Receivables 
Inventories 

Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Customer deposits 
Pension liability 
Compensated absences 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

Non-cash investing and fina ncing activities: 
Capital contributions 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-9 

Business-type Governmental 
Activities Activities 

Ente!:Qrise Fund Internal 
Water and Sewer Service Funds 

$ 18,244,170 $ 737,968 
( 1,903,043) 

( 12,223,869) (3 ,975,429) 
4,1 17,258 (3,237,46 1) 

(936,500) (40,829) 
3,280,000 

(936,500) 3,239, 171 

(708,904) 
1,163.000 

(2,338,701) 
(1,053,055) 
(2,937,660) 

( 199,590) 
1,437,662 94,730 

5,83 1 361 
1,443,493 ( I 04,499) 

1,686,591 ( I 02,789) 
1,267,353 188,346 

$ 2,953,944 $ 85,557 

2,031 ,673 85,557 
922,271 

$ 2,953,944 $ 85,557 

$ 2,275,273 $ (3 ,115,8 19) 

2,640,518 
33,616 

(387,77 1) 
(55,681) 

(39 1,290) ( 155,258) 
58,265 

(19,34 1) 
(2,7 15) 

$ 4,117,258 $ (3 ,237,461) 

$ 3,550,024 $ 



ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES 
Due to developers 

Total liabilities 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ST A TEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 

AGENCY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-10 

Agency Fund 
Special Escrow 

Agency 

$ 157,299 
1,430,095 

$ 1,587,394 ======== 
$ __ 1....:..,,5....,8_7:.;_,3;_94_ 
$ 1,587,394 ======== 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

l. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Reporting Entity 

The City of Rockwall, Texas (the "City") was founded in 1854 and incorporated in 1874. The City operates under 
the Council-Manager fonn of government as adopted by a home rule charter approved January 21, 1985. The City 
provides a full range of municipal services including public safety (police and fire), highway and streets, parks 
and recreation, health and social services, planning and zoning, and general administrative services. In addition, 
the City provides water and sewer services as a proprietary function of the City. 

The accounting policies of the City conform to generally accepted accounting principles issued by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) which is the recognized financial accounting standard 
setting body for governmental entities. The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the City's basic 
financial statements. 

The City is a home rule municipality governed by an elected Mayor and six-member City Council who appoint a 
City Manager. The City's (primary government) financial statements include its component units. The 
accompanying basic financial statements comply with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial 
Reporting Entity, in that the financial statements include all organizations, activities, functions and component 
units for which the City (the "primary government") is financially accountable. Financial accountability is defined 
as the appointment of a voting majority of a legally separate organization's governing body and either: (I) the 
City's ability to impose its will on the organization, or (2) the potential that the organization will provide a 
financial benefit to, or impose a financial burden on, the City. 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) is governed by a seven member Board of Directors 
appointed, at will, by the City Council. REDC represents the City by promoting it as a location for new business; 
it also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTP A) provides repair and maintenance of the common area within 
the park being developed by REDC. RTPA's Board of Directors is composed of representatives of the 
landowners. At September 30, 2015, REDC owned the majority of the land and the Board was therefore 
composed ofREDC board members. When the park becomes 75% or more owned by private landowners, it will 
become an entity independent of the City. Until then, it is controlled by REDC, a discrete component unit of the 
City. RTP A, is effectively controlled by the City through REDC and thus provides a potential financial benefit or 
burden to the City. 

The funds of both REDC and RTPA are composed of governmental fund types. Stand alone financial statements 
for REDC and RTPA as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015, are not prepared. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net position and the statement of activities) report 
infonnation on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government and its component units. For the most 
part, the effect of inter-fund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which 
normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type 
activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the primary government 
is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary government is 
financially accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment 
are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or 
segment. Program revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit 
from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment, and (2) grants and contributions that 
are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and 
other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even 
though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual governmental 
funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement.focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are 
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related 
cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar 
items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement.focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 
available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as 
expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to 
be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Only the portion of 
special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible to accrual as 
revenue of the current period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when 
cash is received by the City. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation - continued 

The City reports the following major governmental funds : 

The General Fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 
government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and interest 
on long-term debt of governmental funds. 

The G. 0. Bonds Capital Projects Fund accounts for the acquisition or construction of capital assets used in 
the operation of governmental funds. 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater treatment plants, 
wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems. 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

Internal Service Funds account for employees' health insurance and workers' compensation coverage services 
provided to other departments or agencies of the government on a cost-reimbursement basis. 

Special Revenue Funds account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specified purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital projects). 

Capital Projects Funds account for the acquisition of capital assets or the construction of major capital 
projects (such as streets and sidewalks) not being financed by proprietary funds. 

Fiduciary Funds account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent on behalf of others. 
The Agency Fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of operations or have a measurement 
focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. This fund is used to account for 
developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to various developments to be constructed at a later 
date. 

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989, generally are 
followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent that those standards 
do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. Governments also 
have the option of following subsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type activities and enterprise 
funds, subject to this same limitation. The City has elected not to follow subsequent private-sector guidance. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation - continued 

As a general rule the effect of inter-fund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between the City's 
water and sewer function and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would distort the 
direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 

Amounts reported as program revenues include: ( l) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 
privileges provided, (2) operating grants and contributions, and (3) capital grants and contributions, including 
special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program 
revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes, miscellaneous revenue, and interest income. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating revenues 
and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the Water and Sewer 
enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services. The enterprise utility fund also recognizes as 
operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the system. 
Operating expenses for the enterprise fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and 
depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating 
revenues and expenses. 

Assets, liabilities, and net position or equity 

Deposits and investments 

The City maintains various accounts for each fund at its depository. The City also has cash maintained by 
agents for debt payments and reserves, construction reserves and workers' compensation claims. For purposes 
of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity 
of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

The City's investment policy authorizes the Director of Finance to invest in the following types of 
investments: 

a. Obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities with finite maturity dates, with a 
maximum maturity of not greater than five (5) years. Laddering of investments should be considered. 

b. Direct obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies and instrumentalities, with stated finite maturity 
dates. 

c. Other obligations, with finite maturity dates, the principal and interest of which are unconditionally 
guaranteed or insured by the State of Texas or the United States or their respective agencies or 
instrumentalities. 

d. Obligations of states, agencies, counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state having been 
rated as to investment quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm and having received a 
rating of not less than "A" or its equivalent. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Deposits and investments - continued 

e. Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the State of Texas or a savings 
bank domiciled in the State of Texas provided that they are: 

(I) Guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, 

(2) Secured by obligations outlined in items "a" through "d" above. The market value of all collateral 
must be marked to market on a daily basis and shall not be less than 102% of the principal amount of 
the certificate plus accrued interest, or 

(3) Secured in any other manner in an amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 

f. Repurchase agreements which are fully collateralized by obligations of the United States or its agencies 
and instrumentalities, marked to market on a daily basis with a market value of at least 102% of the 
principal invested, including accrued interest. The securities being purchased must be pledged to the City 
and held in the City's name by a third party selected and approved by the City. The repurchase agreement 
must have a defined termination date and be placed through a primary government securities dealer or a 
financial institution doing business in the State of Texas. The repurchase agreements should be secured 
by obligations approved in this policy. 

g. Banker's acceptances having a stated maturity of 270 days or less, to be liquidated in full at maturity, 
which are rated not less than "A-I" or "P-1" (or an equivalent rating) by at least one nationally 
recognized credit rating agency provided that it is eligible for borrowing from a Federal Reserve Bank. 

h. Commercial paper having a stated maturity of 270 days or less and rated not less than "A-I" or "P-1" (or 
an equivalent rating) by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies or one nationally recognized 
rating agency and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank organized and 
existing under the laws of the United States. 

1. No-load money market mutual fund registered with and regulated by the SEC, which has a dollar­
weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less. It must have included in its investment objectives its 
intent to maintain a stable net asset value of $1 for each share. The fund must provide the City with a 
prospectus and other information required by the SEC. 

J. No-load mutual funds, registered with and regulated by the SEC, having weighted maturity of less than 
two years, and which invests exclusively in investments approved by this policy. 

k. Investment pools which are approved by the City Council, provided they meet all the criteria for 
investment pools outlined in Chapter 2256, Texas Local Government Code, and maintain a continuous 
rating not lower than AAA or AAA-m (or an equivalent rating) from at least one nationally recognized 
rating service. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Deposits and investments - continued 

The City holds various mortgage-backed securities that offer higher yields but are sensitive to changes in 
interest rates and other market conditions. Timely payment of interest and principal are guaranteed by federal 
agencies. The City will not be required to sell these securities prior to maturity barring an event that would be 
isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City has no 
borrowed funds used for investing or reverse repurchase agreements. 

Investments having a maturity of one year or more, when purchased, are stated at fair value. Short-term 
investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. 

Receivables and payables 

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end of 
the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (i .e., the current portion of interfund loans) 
or "advances to/from other funds" (i.e., the non-current portion of interfund loans). All other outstanding 
balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other funds." Any residual balances outstanding 
between the governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the government-wide 
financial statements as "internal balances." 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance reserve 
account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they are not available for appropriation and are not 
expendable available financial resources. 

All trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles. Trade accounts receivable in excess of 
60 days comprise the trade accounts receivable allowance for uncollectibles. 

Property taxes are levied on October 1st by the City based on the January 1st property values as assessed by 
the Rockwall Central Appraisal District. Taxes are due without penalty until January 31st of the next calendar 
year. After January 31st the City has an enforceable lien with respect to both real and personal property. 
Under state law, property taxes levied on real property constitute a perpetual lien on the real property which 
cannot be forgiven without specific approval of the State Legislature. Taxes applicable to personal property 
can be deemed uncollectible by the City. 

Inventories and prepaid items 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first in/first out (FIFO) method. Inventories of governmental 
funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 
items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Restricted assets 

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund revenue bonds are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net 
assets because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 

Capital assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, 
sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns 
in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the City as assets with an initial 
individual cost of more than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. 
Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated 
capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend 
asset lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest 
incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of the 
capitalized value of the assets constructed. 

Capital assets of the primary government, as well as the component units, are depreciated using the straight­
line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Compensated absences 

Buildings 

Building improvements 

Public domain infrastructure 

System infrastructure 

Equipment 

20 - 30 years 

20 - 50 years 

20 years 

50 years 

3 - IO years 

It is the City's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits up to 
specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 6.67 hours per month. However, once an employee has accrued 120 
days of sick leave, earned sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of 
three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave up to a maximum of 15 sick leave days per year. Upon 
termination, any accumulated sick leave over 120 days shall be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of three 
days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave to be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation 
leave policy. Upon retirement from the City, all accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at a 
ratio of three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee if he/she has 
10 or more years of service to the City. Unused compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on 
termination. All vacation pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary 
fund financial statements. Compensated absences are reported in governmental funds only if they have 
matured for example, as a result of employee's resignation and retirement. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

I . SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Long-tenn obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund type in the fund financial statements, long­
term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities, 
business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net position. Bond premiums and discounts, as 
well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight-line method 
which approximates the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond 
premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized over the term of the 
related debt. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as 
bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing 
sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt 
issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt 
proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 

Fund equity 

Fund balance of governmental funds is reported in various categories based on the nature of any limitations 
requiring the use of resources for specific purposes. The government itself can establish limitations on the use 
of resources through either a commitment (committed fund balance) or an assignment (assigned fund 
balance). The committed fund balance classification includes amounts that can be used only for the specific 
purposes determined by a formal action of the government's highest level of decision-making authority. The 
governing council is the highest level of decision-making authority for the government that can, by adoption 
of an ordinance prior to the end of the fiscal year, commit fund balance. Once adopted, the limitation 
imposed by the ordinance remains in place until a similar action is taken (the adoption of another ordinance) 
to remove or revise the limitation. 

Amounts in the assigned fund balance classification are intended to be used by the government for specific 
purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as committed. The Council may also assign fund balance 
as it does when appropriating fund balance to cover a gap between estimated revenue and appropriations in 
the subsequent year's appropriated budget. Unlike commitments, assignments generally only exist 
temporarily. In other words, an additional action does not normally have to be taken for the removal of an 
assignment. Conversely, as discussed above, an additional action is essential to either remove or revise a 
commitment. 

Amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in a spendable form or are legally or contractually 
required to be maintained intact are classified as non-spendable fund balance. 

Amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constraints imposed by external providers, 
or imposed by constitutional provisions or enabling legislation are classified as restricted fund balance. 

Amounts that are available for any purpose are classified as unassigned fund balance; these amounts can be 
reported only in the City's General Fund. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Fund equity - continued 

Fund balance amount represent the nature of the net resources that are reported in a governmental fund. The 
City fund balance classifications include non-spendable resources, restricted, and non-restricted (committed, 
assigned and unassigned) amounts. When the City incurs an expenditure and both restricted and unrestricted 
amounts are available, the City considers restricted amounts to have been spent first. When the City incurs an 
expenditure for an unrestricted amount, committed amounts are reduced first, followed by assigned amounts 
and then unassigned amounts for purposes in which any of those unrestricted fund balance classifications 
could be used. The City has not established a formal policy to set forth a minimum level for fund balances. 

2. RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund balance sheet and the government-wide 
statement of net position: 

The governmental fund balance sheet includes a reconciliation between fund balance-total governmental 
funds and net position-governmental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of net position. 
One element of that reconciliation explains that "Deferred outflow of resources are not available to pay for 
current-period expenditures and are deferred in the funds." The details of this $115,870 difference are as 
follows: 

Deferred outflow of resources: 
Bond issue costs - insurance 
Loss on refunding 

Total 

3. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

A. Budgetary information 

$ 11 ,392 
104,478 

$ 115.870 

The City follows the following procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements: 

1. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 

2. Prior to October l st, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 

3. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between departments within any fund; 
however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City 
Council. Therefore the fund level is the legal level of control. 

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. The legally 
adopted budgets for the General Fund, certain special revenue funds and the Debt Service Fund are 
adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

3. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY - continued 

A. Budgetary information - continued 

5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the City Council. During 2015, individual 
amendments were not material in relation to the original appropriations. Any budgeted amounts 
appropriated at fiscal year-end and not spent automatically lapse. 

6. The City did not adopt budgets for certain Special Revenue Funds. These unbudgeted Special Revenue 
Funds were as follows: 

Emergency Siren Fund 
Art in Public Places Fund 

7. Capital project funds were not budgeted. Since project-length financial plans usually extend into two or 
more fiscal years, annual comparisons would be confusing and misleading. 

B. Excess of expenditures over appropriations 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $3,563 in the Public Safety Fund due to expenses related to 
fina lizing software changes to enable the Court to begin to accept credit card payments which were not 
anticipated to be incurred until the next fiscal year. 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

A. Deposits and investments 

Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the C ity's deposits may not be 
returned or the City will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. At 
September 30, 2015, the City's deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the City's deposits 
were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

A. Deposits and investments - continued 

Deposits - continued 

Under a contractual agreement with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), depository accounts 
are maintained by NTMWD for interest and sinking, debt, and construction reserves totaling $922,271, 
which are separately insured or secured by collateral pledged by NTMWD's depository. This amount is 
included in restricted cash on the statement of net assets. 

The deposits of REDC and RTPA are covered by the City's depository contract and, therefore, at 
September 30, 2015, these deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the deposits ofREDC 
and RTPA were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Investments 

At September 30, 2015, the City's investments were as follows: 

Carrying Maturity (months) 
Value Less than I 2 -6 7 - 12 13 - 24+ 

Primary Government 

U.S. Government Agencies 

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. $ 3.072,579 $ - $ - $ - $ 3,072,579 
Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 2.310.962 2,3 10,962 
Federal Fann Credit Bank 1,25 1,212 1,251 ,212 
Federal Home Loan Bank 300,069 300.069 
Treasury bills and notes 

6,934.822 6.934.822 
Money Market Funds 15,213.140 15.213.140 

Total Primary Government 22,147.962 15.2 13. 140 6.934.822 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

Rockwall Economic Development 

Money Market Funds 4,306.001 4.306.001 

Rockwall Technology Park 

Money Market Funds 40,434 40,434 

Total Discrete Component Units 4,346,435 4.346.435 

Total Reporting Entity $ 26,494,397 $ 19,559,575 $ - $ - $ 6,934,822 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

A. Deposits and investments - continued 

Investments - continued 

Investments are reported in the Statement of net position as follows: 

Governmental activities $ 18,170,269 
Business-type activities 2,547,598 
Fiduciary Fund 1,430,095 
Discretely presented component units: 

Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 4,306,001 
Rockwall Technology Park 40,434 

$ 26,494,397 

The City has invested with money market funds with ratings from Aaa to AAA. 

B. Receivables 

Receivable as of year-end for the government's individual major funds and non-major, and proprietary funds, 
including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 

Debt GO Bonds Nonmajor Water and Internal 
General Service Capital and Other Sewer Service 

Taxes receivable - delinquent $ 195,834 $ 211.393 $ $ 241 $ $ 

Franchise taxes receivable $ 1,098.288 $ $ $ $ $ 

Fines receivable 379,640 
Allowance for uncollectibles $ ( 151.856) $ $ $ $ $ 

$ 227.784 $ $ $ $ $ 

Accrued Interest $ 2.010 $ $ 16,763 $ 3,494 $ $ 

Accounts receivable $ 12 1.1 31 $ $ $ 342,062 $ 3,684,084 $ 
Allowance for uncollectibles (972,900) 

Net other receivables $ 121 ,131 $ $ $ 342,062 $ 2.711.184 $ 

Assessments receivable $ $ $ $ 88,680 $ $ 

Other receivables $ 109,898 $ $ $ $ $ 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Deferred/Unearned Revenue 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not 
considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental funds also defer revenue 
recognition in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet earned. At the end of the current 
fiscal year, the various components of def erred revenue reported in the governmental funds were as follows: 

Unavailable Unearned 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (General Fund) $ 185,565 $ 

Contract receivable not yet due (General Fund) 674,481 

Fines receivable (General Fund) 106,299 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (Debt Service Fund) 199,498 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (Harbor Debt Service) 241 

Assessments receivable not yet due (Street Improvements) 88,680 

Seizures not awarded (Narcotics Unit) 119,017 119 017 

$ 1,373,781 $ 119,017 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

D. Capital assets 

Capital asset activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2015, was as follows: 

Balance Completed Balance 
913012014 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/2015 

Governmental Activities: 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 17.238,772 $ - $ - $ $ 17.238.772 
Construction in progress 6.379.404 3,837, 136 (909,660) 9,306.880 

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 23,618.176 3,837,136 (909,660) 26,545.652 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Buildings 20,009.440 121 ,971 20.131.411 
Improvements other than buildings 31,096.247 787,689 31,883.936 
Machinery and equipment 17,747.180 306,815 (28 1,471) 17,772.524 
Infrastructure 202,655.290 8,849,718 211 ,505,008 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 271 ,508.157 9, 156,533 (281,471 ) 909,660 281 ,292.879 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings (5,745.215) (642.286) (6,387.50 I) 
Improvements other than buildings (11 ,3 19,624) ( l, 762,594) ( 13,082,218) 
Machinery and equipment (11.874,843) ( 1,435.968) 270,603 (13,040.208) 
Infrastructure (72,367,073) (6,908,314) (79.275,387) 

Total accumulated depreciation (101.306,755) (10,749. 162) 270,603 (111.785,314) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated. net 170.201 ,402 ( 1,592,629) ( I 0,868) 909,660 169.507,565 

Governmental activities 
capital assets. net $ 193.819,578 $ 2,244.507 $ (10,868) $ - $ 196.053.2 17 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

D. Capital assets - continued 

Balance Completed Balance 
9/30/2014 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/2015 

Business-Type Activities 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 799,533 $ - $ - $ - $ 799,533 
Construction in progress 1,958,700 696, 135 (2,515.471) 139,364 

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 2,758,233 696.135 (2,515,471) 938,897 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Buildings 198,109 198,109 
Improvements other than buildings 11 1,452,171 3.550,024 2,058,968 117.061 ,163 
Sewage treatment plants 

and pump station 12,516,072 12.5 16,072 
Machinery and equipment 4,949,401 12,770 456,503 5.418,674 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 129,115,753 3,562.794 2,515,471 135,194,018 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings ( 130, 177) (5,434) (135,611) 
Improvements other than buildings (23. l 03, 742) (2,285, 133) (25,388,875) 
Sewage treatment plants 

and pump station (5.660,267) (248,847) (5.909.114) 
Machinery and equipment (4,278,833) (I 0 I.I 03) (4,379.936) 

Total accumulated depreciation (33. 173,019) (2,640.517) (35.8 13.536) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 95,942,734 922,277 2.5 15,47 1 99.380.482 

Governmental activities 
capital assets, net $ 98,700,967 $ 1,618.412 $ - $ - $ I 00,319.379 

-49-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

D. Capital assets - continued 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

Governmental activities: 

Administration 
Finance 
Municipal Court 
Police 
Fire 
Public Works 
Community Development 
Parks & Recreation 

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 

Business-type activities 

Water and Sewer 

Construction commitments 

$ 730,173 
171 ,794 
64,534 

578,195 
805,032 

7,086,764 
14,049 

1,298,621 

$ 10,749,162 

$ 2,640,517 

The City has active construction projects as of September 30, 2015. At year end the City's commitments with 
contractors are as follows: 

Spent to Remaining 
Project Date Commitment 

Miles Road Traffic Signal $ 175,711 $ 36,518 

Downtown Bond Project 5,962,687 1,331 ,156 

$ 6,138,398 $ 1,367,674 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS- continued 

D. 

E. 

Capital assets - continued 

Capital asset activity of the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (a discretely presented component 
unit) for the year ended September 30, 2015, was as follows: 

Balance Completed Balance 
9/30/2014 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/2015 

Capital assets being depreciated: 

Furniture and fixtures $ 123,424 $ 5,402 $ (74,059) $ - $ 54,767 
Total capital assets being 

depreciated 123,424 5,402 (74,059) 54,767 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Furniture and fixtures (85,279) (6,033) 72,006 (19,306) 
Total accumulated depreciation (85,279) (6,033) 72,006 ( 19.306) 

Total capital assets being 

depreciated, net $ 38, 145 $ (631) $ (2,053) $ - $ 35,461 

Inter-fund receivables, payables, and transfers 

The composition of inter-fund balances as of September 30, 2015, is as follows: 

Fund Receivable Payable 

General Fund $ 25, 165 $ 

Debt Service 435,747 

Non-major Governmental Funds 435,747 

Discretely Presented Component Unit 25,165 

Totals $ 460,912 $ 460,912 

The outstanding balances between funds result primarily from the time delay between the dates that inter­
fund goods and services are provided and payments between funds are made. Also, working capital loans are 
made to capital projects funds in advance of debt issuances. These are expected to be collected within one 
year. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Inter-fund receivables, payables, and transfers - continued 

The composition of inter-fund transfers for the year ended September 30, 2015 , is as follows: 

Fund Transfer In Transfer Out 

Major Governmental Funds 

General Fund $ 90,500 $ 2,682,000 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects 260,000 

Non-major Governmental Funds 598,500 90,500 

Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund 936,500 

Internal Service Funds 3,280,000 

Total $ 3,969,000 $ 3,969,000 

Transfers are used to move unrestricted revenues to finance various programs or capital projects that the City 
must account for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. Long-term debt 

General obligation debt 

The City issues general obligation debt (in the form of general obligation bonds, certificates of obligation, 
contractual obligations, and notes payable) to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major 
capital facilities. General obligation debt has been issued for both governmental and business-type activities. 
These issues are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the City. General obligation debt 
outstanding as of September 30, 2015 , is as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Pur~ose Amount Issue Maturi~ Rate 9/30/2015 

Governmental Activities 

General Obligation Bonds: 
Refunding and improvements $ I 3,345,000 2005 2020 3.00% - 4.50% $ 4,815,000 
Improvements 35,775,000 2006 2036 4.50% - 5.50% 26,765,000 
Improvements 21 ,765,000 2007 2037 5.13%-6.13% 17,530,000 
Improvements 9,5 15,000 2008 2028 2.05% - 2.50% 7,130,000 
Improvements 9,065,000 2009 2029 2.00% - 4.60% 5,550,000 
Improvements and refunding 8,535 ,000 2011 2031 2.00% - 5.00% 7,550,000 
Improvements 7,905,000 2013 2033 2.00% - 5.00% 7,330,000 
Refunding 9,820,000 2014 2025 2.28% 9,120,000 

Total General Obligation Bonds 85,790,000 

Certificates of Obligation Bonds: 
Improvements 12,415,000 2005 20 18 3.00% - 5.00% 2,215,000 
Improvements 5,270,000 2006 2026 4.25% - 5.00% 2,540,000 
Improvements 820,000 20 12 2016 1.215% 210,000 
Improvements 5, 125,000 2009 2029 2.00% - 4.60% 2,370,000 
Improvements 4,675,000 20 1 I 2031 2.00% - 4.25% 4,095,000 
Improvements 1,330,000 20 1 I 203 1 2.00% - 5.30% 1,280,000 
Improvements 2,625,000 20 13 2033 2.00% - 4.38% 1,900,000 

Total Certificates of Obligation 14,610,000 

Total Governmental Activities I 00,400,000 
General Obligation Debt 

Business-type Activities 

Certificates of Obligation: 
Improvements 10,3 10,000 2007 2027 4.25% - 4.50% 7,250,000 
Improvements 16,895,000 2008 2028 3.00% - 5.00% 12,645,000 
Improvements 5,740,000 2008 2028 3.00% - 5.00% 3, 100,000 
Improvements 3,480,000 20 13 2031 2.00% - 4.38% 3,225,000 

Total Certificates of Obligation 26,220,000 

Total General Debt $ 126,620,000 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. Long-term debt - continued 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general obligation debt are as follows: 

Year Ending Governmental Activities Business-type Activities 
September 30 Principal Interest Principal Interest Total 

2016 $ 6,755,000 $ 4,366,853 $ 1,745,000 $ 1,145,65 1 $ 14,012,504 
2017 6,460,000 4,103,304 1,830,000 1,083,976 13,477,280 
2018 6,520,000 3,840,781 1,905,000 1,015,513 13,281,294 
2019 6,825,000 3,559,619 1,995,000 941 ,801 13,321 ,420 
2020 6,395,000 3,268,020 1,970,000 860,676 12,493 ,696 

2021 -2025 31,810,000 12,412,854 9,905,000 2,945,799 57,073,653 
2026- 2030 21 ,375,000 5,849,960 6,165,000 740,881 34, 130,841 
2031 - 2035 11 ,320,000 2,138,254 705,000 62,563 14,225,817 
2036 - 2040 2,940,000 181 ,919 3,121 ,919 

Total $ I 00,400,000 $ 39,72 1,564 $ 26,220,000 $ 8,796,860 $ 175, 138,424 

Revenue bonds 

The City issues revenue bonds where the City pledges income derived from the acquired or constructed assets 
to pay the debt service. Revenue bonds outstanding as of September 30, 2015, are as follows: 

Purpose 

Revenue Bonds 

Refunding and improvements 

Total Revenue Bonds 

Less unamortized premium 
(discount) on bonds 

Total Revenue Bonds 

Original 
Amount 

$ 6,415,000 
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Year of Final 
Issue Maturity 

2005 2025 

Interest 
Rate 

Balance 
9/30/2015 

3.00% - 4.50% $ 3,235,000 

3,235,000 

35,308 

$ 3,270,308 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. Long-term debt - continued 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for revenue bonds are as follows: 

Water and Sewer Fund 
Year Principal Interest Total 
20 16 $ 270,000 $ 136,894 $ 406,894 
2017 280,000 126,094 406,094 
2018 290,000 114,894 404,894 
2019 300,000 103,294 403,294 
2020 315,000 90,919 405,919 

2021 - 2025 1,780,000 241 ,806 2,021 ,806 

Total 3,235,000 $ 813 ,901 $ 4,048,901 

Unamortized Discount 35,308 

Total Revenue Bonds $ 3,270,308 

Governmental Activities 
Year Principal Interest Total 

2016 $ 1,495,000 $ 1,138,630 $ 2,633,630 
2017 1,550,000 1,086,660 2,636,660 
2018 1,605,000 1,029,957 2,634,957 
2019 1,670,000 970,569 2,640,569 
2020 1,365,000 904,783 2,269,783 

202 1 - 2025 7,900,000 3,476,633 11,376,633 
2026 -2030 6,380,000 1,451 ,500 7,831,500 
2031 - 2035 2,555,000 256,801 2,811,801 

Total $ 24,520,000 $ 10,315,533 $ 34,835,533 

Ca12italized lease obligations 

The City has entered into a contract with a software vendor for an upgrade to the public safety software 
system. This contract has been treated as a capitalized lease. 

The City has entered into contracts with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), a conservation 
and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, for the construction and operation of 
certain water and plants and to provide treated water to the City. The contractual obligations have been 
treated as capitalized lease obligations. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. Long-tenn debt - continued 

Capitalized lease obligations outstanding as of September 30, 2015, are as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
PurEose Amount Issue Maturi~ Rate 9/30/2015 

Capital Leases 

Governmental activities 

Public safety computer upgrade $ 330,870 2010 20 16 4.45% $ 51,525 

Business-type activities 

South plant improvements 1,800,000 1996 2016 various 145,000 

Ground storage facility 2,0 13,434 2005 2025 various 1,226,729 

Pump station 2, 145,000 2006 2026 various 1,430,000 

Buffalo Creek plant 2,960,000 2008 2028 various 2,240,000 
5,04 1,729 

Total Capitalized Lease Obligations $ 5,093,254 

Future minimum lease payments under capitalized lease obligations as of September 30, 2015, are as follows: 

Governmental Business-type 
Year Activities Activities Total 
2016 $ 53,818 $ 717,674 $ 771,492 
201 7 563,717 563,717 
20 18 561,522 561 ,522 
2019 566,822 566,822 
2020 570,987 570,987 

202 1 - 2025 2,860,412 2,860,412 
2026 - 2030 915,503 915 ,503 

Total payments 53,818 6,756,637 6,810,455 

Less imputed interest (2,293) ( 1,714,908) ( I , 71 7 ,20 I ) 

Total Capital Lease Obligations $ 51,525 $ 5,041,729 $ 5,093,254 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. Long-term debt - continued 

Changes in long-term liabilities 

Long-term liability activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2015, was as 
follows: 

Balance Balance Due Within 
9/30/2014 Additions Retirements 9/30/2015 One Year 

Gonrnmental activities: 

General obligation bonds $ 87,404,632 $ - $ ( 1.614.632) $ 85,790.000 $ 4,455,000 

Certificates of obligation 20,455.000 (5.845,000) 14,610.000 2,300.000 

Unamortized premium (discount) 1,921 ,161 ( 103,339~ 1,8 17.822 108,875 

Total bonds payable 109,780.793 (7.562,971) I 02.2 I 7 .822 6.863.875 

Capital lease obligations 100.855 (49,330) 51.525 51,525 

Compensated absences 1.340.861 1,524,292 ( I ,491 ,883) 1.373,270 274,654 

Governmental activity long-term liabilities $ 11 I ,222,509 $ 1,524,292 $ (9,104,184) $ 103,642,6 I 7 $ 7,190,054 

Business-type acth•ities: 

General obligation bonds and certificates $ 27,925.368 $ - $ (1.705,368) $ 26.220.000 $ 1.745,000 

Revenue bonds 3,495,000 (260.000) 3,235.000 270,000 

Unamortized premium (discount) 223.131 ( I 2,789~ 210.342 14,457 

Total bonds payable 31,643.499 ( 1,978.157) 29.665.342 2.029.457 

Capital lease obligations 5,485,067 ( 443,338) 5,041 ,729 470,005 

Compensated absences 115,266 217,562 (220,277) I 12,551 11,526 

Business-type activities $ 37,243,832 $ 217,562 $ (2.641,772) $ 34,819.622 $ 2,510.988 

For the governmental activities, compensated absences are generally liquidated by the General Fund. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. Long-term debt - continued 

Authorized and unissued debt 

The following table details the status of all authorized and unissued debt as of September 30, 2015: 

General Obli~ation Bonds Balance 
Year Amount Amount Unissued 

Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/2015 

1985 $ 1,500,000 $ (600,000) $ 900,000 

1994 4,100,000 (3 ,600,000) 500,000 

2012 27,800,000 (7,905,000) 19,895,000 

Totals $ 33,400,000 $ ~12, 105,oooL $ 21,295,000 

Revenue Bonds Balance 
Year Amount Amount Un issued 

Authorized Authorized Issued 913012015 

1980 $ 2,000,000 $ (1 ,060,000) $ 940,000 

1985 1,540,000 1,540,000 

Totals $ 3,540,000 $ { 1,060,oooL $ 2,480,000 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. Long-term debt - continued 

Discretely presented component units 

REDC, a discretely presented component unit, has the following debt outstanding as of September 30, 2015: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/2015 

Sales Tax Revenue Bonds: 
Improvements $ 4,545,000 2008 2028 7.00% $ 3,550,000 
Improvements 4,595,000 2013 2033 2%-4.00% 4,270,000 
Improvements 2,405,000 2012 2019 2.00% 1,415,000 

Total Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 9,235,000 

Certificates of Obligation 
Infrastructure improvements 5,540,000 2006 2026 4.25% - 5.00% 3,655,000 
Infrastructure improvements 6,130,000 2008 2028 3.00% - 5.00% 4,585,000 
Infrastructure improvements 2,625,000 2013 2033 I .65% - 5.82% 7,045,000 

Total Certificates of Obligation 15,285,000 

Total $ 24,520,000 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for REDC debt are as follows: 

Governmental Activities 
Year Principal Interest Total 

2016 $ 1,495,000 $ I, I 38,630 $ 2,633,630 
2017 1,550,000 1,086,660 2,636,660 
2018 1,605,000 1,029,957 2,634,957 
2019 1,670,000 970,569 2,640,569 
2020 1,365,000 904,783 2,269,783 

2021 - 2025 7,900,000 3,476,633 11 ,376,633 
2026 -2030 6,380,000 1,451 ,500 7,831 ,500 
2031 - 2035 2,555,000 256,801 2,811,801 

Total $ 24,520,000 $ 10,315,533 $ 34,835,533 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. 

G. 

Long-term debt - continued 

Long-term liability activity of the REDC for the year ended September 30, 2015, was as follows: 

Balance Balance Due Within 
9/30/2014 Additions Retirements 9/30/2015 One Year 

Sales tax revenue bonds $ 9.895,000 $ - $ (660,000) $ 9,235,000 $ 690,000 

Certificates of obligation 16,455,000 (I , 170,000) 15,285.000 805,000 

Unamortized premium (discount) 254,855 (19,444) 235,411 22,236 

Total bonds payable 26,604,855 (1,849,444) 24,755,4 11 1.517,236 

Compensated absences 22,745 29,981 (40,831) I 1,895 4,341 

Total $ 26,627,600 $ 29,981 $ {1 ,890,275) $ 24,767,306 $ I ,521,577 

Subsequent Events - Long-term debt 

On December 17, 2015, the City refunded Water and Sewer Revenue bonds originally issued in 2005 in the 
amount of $2,800,000 and Certificates of Obligation originally issued in 2006 in the amount of$5,905,000 
by issuing new General Obligation Bonds in the amount of $8,705,000 to be repaid at 1.79% interest with 
final maturity on August 1, 2026. 

On March I , 2016, the City refunded the Certificates of Obligation originally issued in 2005 for 
$12,415,000; in 2007 for $10,310,000 and in 2008 for $16,895,000 and General Obligation Bonds originally 
issued in 2005 for $13,345,000; in 2006 for $35,775,000; in 2007 for $21,765,000 and in 2008 for 
$9,515,000 by issuing $8, 775,000 in new General Obligation Bonds and $5,570,000 of new Certificates of 
Obligation. The newly issued General Obligation Bonds bear interest ranging from 2% to 5% and mature on 
August 1, 203 7. The newly issued Certificates of Obligation bear interest ranging from 2% to 3% and mature 
on August I, 2035. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

5. OTHER INFORMATION 

A. Risk management 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims of various natures. 

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of City employees and their 
covered dependents and minimize the total cost of annual medical insurance to the City. Medical claims in 
any one year exceeding $75,000 per covered individual, or approximately $2,395, 196 in the aggregate for the 
group, are covered through a private insurance carrier. Additionally, life insurance policy premiums for each 
employee are paid through the fund . The self-insurance fund is funded by operating transfers from other 
funds and charges to employees for extended benefits at their option. The City does not believe there are 
material claims incurred but not reported as of September 30, 2015. 

The City uses a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program (as permitted by law and its home rule 
charter) to insure itself against the various risks of liability or loss to which it is exposed, either through an 
insurance provider or through a defined self-insurance program. The City issued certificates of obligation, 
based on an actuarial analysis, to fund a self-insured workers' compensation plan. Under this plan, workers' 
compensation insurance is provided in accordance with state statutes to all City employees. To protect the 
assets of the plan from a catastrophic claim, the City has purchased stop loss coverage in the amount of 
$200,000 per occurrence with a maximum City liability of $600,000 per year. 

The Workers' Compensation Fund (an internal service fund) accounts for the activity of this plan. The City 
establishes claim liabilities based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims reported but unsettled and of 
claims incurred but not reported. Any claims incurred and not reported are not believed to be significant to 
the City's financial statements. 

Changes in the balances of claims liabilities during the past two years are as follows: 

EmElo~ee Benefits Worker's ComEensation 
20 15 2014 2015 2014 

Claims payable beginning of the year $ 475,175 $ 439,333 $ 5,085 $ 10,830 

Claims incurred 2,973,898 3,062,330 122,797 40,705 

Payment on claims (3 ,206, 152) (3,026,488) ( 45,432) (46,450) 

$ 242,921 $ 475,175 $ 82,450 $ 5,085 

Commercial insurance is purchased for the other risks ofloss to which the C ity is exposed. There have been 
no significant reductions in insurance coverage and settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance 
coverage for the current year or the three prior years. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

5. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

B. North Texas Municipal Water District 

The District is a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, created 
and functioning under Chapter 62, Acts of 1951 , 52nd Legislature, Regular Session, as amended, originally 
compiled as Vernon's Article 8270-141 (the "Act"), pursuant to Article 16, Section 59 of the Texas 
Constitution. The District comprises all of the territory of its member cities, viz., Allen, Garland, Princeton, 
Plano, Mesquite, Wylie, Rockwall, Farmersville, McKinney, Richardson, Forney, Royse City, and Frisco (the 
"Member Cities"). The District was created for the purpose of providing a source of water supply for 
municipal, domestic and industrial use and for the treatment, processing, and transportation of such water to 
its Member Cities and to its other customers located in North Central Texas, all within the Dallas Standard 
Metropolitan Statistical Area. 

Under the Act, including specifically Section 27 thereof, and under the Constitution and Statutes of the State 
of Texas, the District has broad powers to: ( 1) impound, control, store, preserve, treat, transmit and use storm 
and flood water, the water of rivers and streams, and underground water for irrigation, power and all other 
useful purposes and to supply water for municipal, domestic, power, industrial and commercial uses and 
purposes and all other beneficial uses and purposes; and (2) collect, transport, process, treat, dispose of, and 
control all municipal, domestic, industrial or commercial waste whether in fluid, solid or composite state, 
including specifically the control, abatement or reduction of all types of pollution. The City retains no 
ongoing financial interest, equity investments, and/or responsibilities for the District other than the 
contractual arrangements discussed more fully herein . 

The District has long-term contracts with the City to supply treated water and sewer treatment. The City's 
water contract with the District provides that the City pay a predetermined annual amount for treated water in 
twelve monthly installments. The amount of this annual payment is based upon an annually established rate 
per thousand gallons and the largest annual amount of water consumption of past years. The City owns one 
sewage treatment facility, Squabble Creek, and in 1978 entered into an agreement with the District for the 
construction of a second facility, Buffalo Creek. Under the terms of this agreement, the District issued 
contractually secured bonds in its name to construct and operate this sewage disposal plant for the City. In 
subsequent years, similar contractual agreements have been made to enable the District to expand the sewage 
treatment facilities and continue to provide sewage treatment services to the City. Under the terms of these 
contracts, the City's payments, which began when the facilities were first utilized, are equal to the operating 
and maintenance expenses for the next ensuing calendar year, as shown in the annual budget. The contracts 
further provide that the debt service payments will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the 
bonds on the next succeeding interest payment date, plus the fees and charges of the paying agent and the 
registrar. 

These contractual obligations have been included as capital lease obligations in amounts equal to the bonds 
outstanding under these agreements. Accordingly, the related assets have been capitalized and are being 
depreciated over the estimated life of the facilities. 

The outstanding principal balance on the bond issues as of September 30, 2015, is $5,485,067. See Note 4F 
for the annual requirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30, 2015. 

With respect to the ground storage reservoir discussed above, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are 
contractually obligated to make timely payments to the District representing 66.67% and 33.33%, 
respectively, of the related operating expenses and debt service payments. While the City anticipates its share 
of these payments to be 66.67%, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are each contractually obligated to make 
any payments which the other party is required, but is unable, to make to the District. 
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C. Contingent liabilities and commitments 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such agencies. 
Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable 
funds. The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at 
this time although the City expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 
determinable, it is the opinion of the City's management that the resolution of these matters will not have a 
material adverse effect on the financial condition of the City. 

As described in Note 4F above, the general revenues of the City are contingently liable in the amount of 
$26,220,000 for general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation which are currently outstanding and 
recorded as obligations of the Enterprise Fund. 

The City contracts for solid waste disposal with a third party. Under the terms of the agreement, the City bills 
and collects the residential billing and remits that amount to the contracting party. The contractor bills the 
commercial customers and remits a franchise fee to the City based on total revenues received from the 
contract. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation provides monetary incentives to companies to relocate 
within the City of Rockwall. At September 30, 2015, these commitments totaled $5,490,340. 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans 

Plan Description: 

The City participates as one of 860 plans in the nontraditional, joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit 
pension plan administered by the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS). TMRS is an agency created 
by the State of Texas and administered in accordance with the TMRS Act, Subtitle G, Title 8, Texas 
Government Code (the TMRS Act) as an agent multiple-employer retirement system for municipal 
employees in the State of Texas. The TMRS Act places the general administration and management of the 
System with a six-member Board of Trustees. Although the Governor, with the advice and consent of the 
Senate, appoints the Board, TMRS is not fiscally dependent on the State of Texas. TMRS's defined benefit 
pension plan is a tax-qualified plan under Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code. TMRS issues a 
publicly available comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) that can be obtained at www.tmrs.com. 

All eligible employees of the City are required to participate in TMRS. 
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5. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

Benefits Provided: 

TMRS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Benefit provisions are adopted by the governing 
body of the City, within the options available in the state statutes governing TMRS. 

At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the employee's contributions, with interest, and the 
city-financed monetary credits with interest were used to purchase an annuity. Members may choose to 
receive their retirement benefit in one of seven actuarially equivalent payments options. Members may also 
choose to receive a portion of their benefit as a Partial Lump Sum Distribution in an amount equal to 12, 24, 
or 36 monthly payments, which cannot exceed 75% of the member's deposits and interest. 

At the date the plan began, the City granted monetary credits for service rendered before the plan began of a 
theoretical amount equal to two times what would have been contributed by the employee, with interest, prior 
to establishment of the plan. Monetary credits, also known as the matching ratio, are 200% of the employee's 
accumulated contributions and are only payable in the form of an annuity. 

Beginning in 1993, the City granted an annually repeating (automatic) basis for a monetary credit referred to 
as an updated service credit (USC) which is a theoretical amount which takes into account salary increases or 
plan improvements. If at any time during their career an employee earns a USC, this amount remains in their 
account earning interest at 5% until retirement. At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the 
employee's accumulated contributions with interest and the employer match plus employer-financed 
monetary credits, such as USC, with interest were used to purchase an annuity. Additionally, initiated in 
1993, the City provided an annually repeating (automatic) basis cost of living adjustments (COLA) for 
retirees equal to a percentage of the change in the consumer price index. (CPI). 

A summary of plan provisions for the City are as follows: 

Employee deposit rate 

Matching ratio (City to employee) 

Year required for vesting 

Service retirement eligibility 

Updated Service Credit 

Annuity Increase to retirees 

The City does not participate in Social Security. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

5. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

Employees covered by benefit terms -

At the December 31, 2014 valuation and measurement date, the following employees were covered by the 
benefit terms: 

Retirees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 

Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 

Active employees 

Contributions: 

69 

73 
259 

401 

Under the state law governing TMRS, the contribution rate for each city is determined annually by the 
consulting actuary, using the Entry Age Normal (EAN) actuarial cost method. The actuarially determined rate 
is the estimated amount necessary to finance the cost of benefits earned by employees during the year, with 
an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. 

Employees for the City of Rockwall were required to contribute 7% of their annual gross earnings during the 
fiscal year. For fiscal year 2015, the City made contributions of 16.16%, for calendar year 2014 and 16.58% 
in 2015 which was the actuarially determined city contribution. 

Net Pension Liability: 

The City's Net Pension Liability (NPL) was measured as of December 31, 2014, and the Total Pension 
Liability (TPL) used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that 
date. 

Actuarial assumptions -

The Total Pension Liability in the December 31, 2014 actuarial valuation was determined using the following 
actuarial assumptions: 

Inflation 
Overall payroll growth 
Investment Rate of Return 

3. 0% per year 
3. 0% per year 
7 .0%, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation 

Salary increases were based on a service-related table. Mortality rates for active members, retirees, and 
beneficiaries were based on the gender-distinct RP2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Table, with male rates 
multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103%. The rates are projected on a fully generational 
basis by scale BB to account for future mortality improvements. For disabled annuitants, the gender-distinct 
RP2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table is used, with slight adjustments. 
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D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

Actuarial assumptions - continued 

Actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2014 valuation were based on the results of actuarial 
experience studies. This experience study was for the period January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2009, 
first used in the December 31, 20 I 0 valuation. Healthy post-retirement mortality rates and annuity purchase 
rates were updated based on a Mortality Experience Investigation Study covering 2009 through 2011, and 
dated December 31 , 2013. These assumptions were first used in the December 31, 2013 valuation, along with 
a change to the Entry Age Nonna) (EAN) actuarial cost method. Assumptions are reviewed annually. No 
additional changes were made for the 2014 valuation. 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 7 .0%. The pension plan's policy in 
regard to the allocation of invested assets is established and may be amended by the TMRS Board of 
Trustees. Plan assets are managed on a total return basis with an emphasis on both capital appreciation as 
well as the production of income, in order to satisfy the short-term and long-tenn funding needs of TMRS. 

The Jong-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was detennine using a building-block 
method in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension 
plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined 
to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the 
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of 
arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table: 

Long-Term 

Expected Real 

Target Rate of Return 

Asset Class Allocation (Arithmetic) 

Domestic Equity 17.5% 4.80% 

International Equity 17.5% 6.05% 

Core Fixed Income 30.0% 1.50% 

Non-Core Fixed Income 10.0% 3.50% 

Real Return 5.0% 1.75% 

Real Estate 10.0% 5.25% 

Absolute Return 5.0% 4.25% 

Private Equity 5.0% 8.50% 

Total 100.0% 
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D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

Discount Rate -

The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 7 .0%. The projection of each cash flows 
used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will remain at the current 7% and 
employer contributions will be made at the rates specified in statute. Based on that assumption, the pension 
plan's Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of 
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was 
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the Total Pension Liability. 

Changes in the Net Pension Liability -

Increase (Decrease) 

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension 
Liability Net Position Liability 

(a) (b) (a) -(b) 

Balance at 12/31/2013 $ 64,414,139 $ 53,613 ,949 $ 10,800,190 
Changes for the year: 

Service cost 2,947,094 2,947,094 
Interest 4,544,927 4,544,927 
Change in benefit terms 
Difference between expected 

and actual experience (114,323) (114,323) 
Changes in assumptions 

Contribution - employer 2,761,4 13 (2,761 ,41 3) 
Contribution - employee 1,202,324 ( 1,202,324) 
Net investment income 3,067,672 (3 ,067,672) 
Benefit payments, including refunds 

of employee contributions ( 1,920,326) ( 1,920,326) 
Administrative expense (32,021) 32,021 
Other changes (2,633) 2,633 

Net changes 5,457,372 5,076,429 380,943 
Balance at 12/31 /2014 $ 69,871,511 $ 58,690,378 $ 11 ,181 ,133 
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D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate -

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of7.0%, as well 
as what the City's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that 1s 
I-percentage-point lower (6.0%) or I-percentage-point higher (8.0%) than the current rate: 

I% Decrease in Current I% Increase in 
Discount Rate Single Rate Discount Rate 

6% Assumption 7% 8% 

City's net pension liability $ 22,442,338 $ 11 ,181 ,133 $ 2,038,482 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position -

Detailed information about the pension plan Fiduciary Net Position is available in a separately-issued TMRS 
financial report. That report may be obtained on the Internet at www.tmrs.com. 

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to 
Pensions -

For the year ended September 30, 20I 5, the City recognized pension expense of$2,692,710. This amount is 
included as part of Personal Services expenses within the functional program activities. 

At September 30, 20 I 5, the City reported deferred outflow and inflows of resources related to pensions from 
the following sources: 

Deferred Deferred 

Outflows of Inflows of 

Resources Resources 

Contributions subsequent to 

the measurement date $ 2, 133,484 $ 

Difference between projected 

and actual investment earnings 548,244 

Differences between actuarial assumptions 

and actual experience 98,597 

Changes in actuarial assumptions used 

Total $ 2,681,728 $ 98,597 
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D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans - continued 

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date of $2,133,484 will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability for the 
measurement year ending December 31 , 2015 (i.e. recognized in the City's financial statements 
September 30, 2016). Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to 
pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Subsequent event: 

Measurement 

Year Ended 

December 31, 

2015 

2016 

2017 

2018 

2019 

Thereafter 

Total 

$ 

$ 

Amount 

121 ,335 

12 1,335 

121 ,335 

121 ,334 

(15,726) 

(19,967) 

449,646 

Pursuant to TMRS policy of conducting experience studies every four years, the TMRS Board at their 
July 31, 2015 meeting determined that they would be changing certain actuarial assumptions including 
reducing the long term expected rate of return from the current 7% to 6.75% and changing the inflation 
assumption from 3% to 2.5%. Reduction of expected investment return and related discount rate will increase 
projected pension liabilities. Reducing the inflation assumption reduces liabilities as future annuity levels and 
future cost of living adjustments are not projected to be as large as originally projected. While the actual 
impact on the City's valuation for December 31, 2015, is not known, the City does expect some upward 
pressure on its total pension liability and upward pressure on its 2017 actuarially determine contribution 
(ADC) due to this change. Accordingly the City has included in its approved fiscal year 2016 budget to 
continue to fund pension contributions above the required ADC which will help smooth impacts of any 
increases in the required ADC for fiscal year 2017. 

Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund 

The City acts as agent for the Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund (the "Fund") 
which is a component unit of the State of Texas. The City reimbursed the Fund $50,525 for benefits paid on 
a pay-as-you-go basis during the year in recognition of services provided to the City by volunteer emergency 
services personnel. The Fund has a Board of Directors not designated by City officials and is administered by 
the State Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner. There are 32 active participants currently covered by the 
Fund and payments are being made to 26 retirees or their survivors. The Fund does not prepare separate 
financial statements for participating departments; however, financial statements for the Fund as a whole may 
be obtained from the administrator at Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner, P.O. Box 12577, Austin, Texas 
787 11. 
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EXHIBIT B-1 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

GENERAL FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 8,700,100 $ 8,700,100 $ 8,823,094 $ 122,994 
Sales taxes 13,827,300 14,576,300 14,545,372 (30,928) 
Franchise taxes 2,926,000 3,219,000 3,927,501 708,501 

Charges for services 440,250 419,250 446,799 27,549 
Permits 998,000 1,162,000 1,276,001 114,001 
Municipal court 1,072,000 1,078,000 1,118,432 40,432 
Intergovernmental 732, 100 692,100 726,947 34,847 
Interest income 20,000 25,000 44,697 19,697 
Miscellaneous 148,500 131 ,000 112,938 (18,062) 

Total revenues 28,864,250 30,002,750 31 ,021 ,781 1,019,031 

Expenditures: 

Current: 
Mayor/council 112,250 113,550 116,572 {3,022) 
Administration 3,885,500 3,966,500 3,977,797 (11,297) 
Finance 699,650 652,450 623,300 29,150 
Municipal court 436,350 436,450 396,256 40, 194 
Police 9,630,950 9,834,200 9,700,390 133,810 
Fire 3,254,700 3,332,150 3,146,01 2 186,138 
Public works 4,070,050 4,177,850 4,136,436 41,414 
Community development 1,745,750 1,798,250 1,724,660 73,590 
Parks and recreation 3,048,600 3,147,950 3,227,161 (79,211) 

Total current 26,883,800 27,459,350 27,048,584 410,766 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 26,800 26,800 24,415 2,385 
Police 61 ,900 61 ,900 70,692 (8,792) 
Fire 120,950 118,350 99,158 19,192 
Parks and recreation 16,900 16,900 16,143 757 

Total capital outlay 226,550 223,950 210,408 13,542 

Total expenditures 27,110,350 27,683,300 27,258,992 424,308 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 1,753,900 2,319,450 3,762,789 1,443,339 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 90,500 90,500 90,500 
Transfers out (2,675,000) (2, 707 ,000) (2,682,000) 25,000 

Total other financing sources (uses) (2,584,500) (2,616,500) (2,591 ,500) 25,000 

Net change in fund balances (830,600) (297,050) 1,171 ,289 1,468,339 

Fund balances, October I 10,305,640 10,305,640 10,305,640 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 9,475,040 $ 10,008,590 $ 11 ,476,929 $ 1,468,339 
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TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM (TMRS) 

EXHIBIT B-2 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) AND RELATED RATIOS 
LAST FISCAL YEAR (PREVIOUS YEARS ARE NOT AVAILABLE) 

Plan Year 

A. Total Pension Liability 

Service cost 
Interest (on the Total Pension Liability) 
Changes of benefit terms 

Difference between expected and actual experience 
Change of assumptions 
Benefits payments, including refunds of employee contributions 

Net Change in Total Pension Liability 

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 

Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 

B. Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Contributions - employer 
Contributions - employee 
Net investment income 

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions 
Administrative expense 

Other 

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 

C. Net Pension Liability - Ending (a) - (b) 

D. Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total Pension Liability 

E. Covered Employee Payroll 

F. Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Total Pension Liability 

Data presented is based on December 31 , 2014 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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2014 

$ 2,947,094 
4,544,927 

(114,323) 

(1 ,920,326) 

5,457,372 

64,414,139 

$ 69,871,511 

$ 2,761 ,413 
1,202,324 

3,067,672 
(1 ,920,326) 

(32,021) 
(2,633) 

5,076,429 

53,613,949 

$ 58,690,378 

$ 11 ,181 ,133 

84.00% 

16,626,112 

67.25% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM (TMRS) 

EXHIBIT B-2 

(continued) 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) AND RELATED RATIOS 

LAST FISCAL YEAR (PREVIOUS YEARS ARE NOT AVAILABLE) 

Plan Year 

Actuarially Determined Contribution 

Contributions in relation to the actuarially determined contribution 
Contribution deficiency (excess) 

Covered employee payroll 

Contributions as a percentage of covered employee payroll 

Notes to Schedule of Contributions 

Notes Actuarially detennined contribution rates are calculated as of 
December 31 and become effective in January 13 months later 

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates: 

Actuarial Cost Method 
Amortization Method 
Remaining Amortization Period 
Asset Valuation Method 
Inflation 
Salary Increases 

Investment Rate of Return 

Retirement Age 

Entry Age Normal 
Level Percentage of Payroll, Closed 
29 years 

10 Year smoothed market; 15% soft corridor 
3.00% 
3.50% to 12.00% including inflation 

7.00% 

Experienced-based table ofrates that are specific to the City's 
plan of benefits. Last updated for the 2010 valuation pursuant 
to an experience study of the period 2005 - 2009. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Mortality RP2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue Collar Adjustment 
with males rates multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied 
by I 03% and projected on a fully generational basis with scale BB. 

Other Information 

Notes There were no benefit changes during the year. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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2,761,413 
2,761,413 

16,626,112 

16.61% 



EXHIBITB-2 

(continued) 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

(Unaudited) 

Actuarial UAALasa 
Actuarial Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage 
Valuation Value of Liability Funded AAL Covered of Covered 

Date Assets (AAL) Ratio (UAAL) Payroll Payroll 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

( 1 )/(2) (2)-( 1) (4)/(5) 

12/31 /2005 $15,968,994 $21,310,890 74.9% $5,341 ,896 $45 ,252,432 11.8% 
12/31 /2006 17,878,974 23,911,430 74.8% 6,032,456 10,325,619 58.4% 
12/31 /2007 20,486,755 32,796,027 62.5% 12,309,272 12,404,225 99.2% 
12/31 /2008 22,226,747 35,689,690 62.3% 13,462,943 13,582,924 99.1% 
12/31 /2009 25 ,780,417 40,255,888 64.0% 14,475,471 14,294,431 101.3% 
12/31/2010 35,681,831 50,277,529 71.0% 14,595,698 14,590,752 100.0% 
12/31 /2011 40,528,030 55,019,733 73.7% 14,491,703 15,245,963 95.1% 
12/31 /2012 45,252,432 57,979,914 78.0% 12,727,482 15,3 19,206 83.1% 
12/31 /2013 53,613,949 64,414,139 83.2% 10,800,190 15,053,257 71.7% 
12/31 /2014 58,690,378 69,871,511 84.0% 11,181,133 16,626,112 67.3% 
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EXHIBIT C-1 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

ALL NONMAJOR GOVERNMENT AL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Total 
Harbor Nonmajor 

Special Debt Capital Governmental 
Revenue Service Projects Funds(See 

Funds Fund Funds Exhibit A-3) 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 768,170 $ $ 720,509 $ 1,488,679 
Investments 1,401,433 1,552,738 2,954,171 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Taxes - delinquent 241 241 
Interest 3,494 3,494 
Accounts 95,583 246,479 342,062 
Assessments 88,680 88,680 

Due from other governments 316,927 316,927 
Inventory 3,548 3,548 

Total assets $ 2,357,414 $ 563,647 $ 2,276,741 $ 5,197,802 

LIABILITIES 

Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 156,087 $ $ $ 156,087 
Due to other funds 435,747 435,747 

Total liabilities 156,087 435,747 591 ,834 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Unavailable revenue - property tax 241 241 
Unavai lable revenue - other 207,697 207,697 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 207,697 241 207,938 

FUND BALANCES: 

Restricted 127,659 127,659 
Assigned 1,993,630 2,276,741 4,270,371 

Total fund balances 1,993,630 127,659 2,276,741 4,398,030 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows 
of Resources and Fund Balances $ 2,357,414 $ 563,647 $ 2,276,741 $ 5,197,802 
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EXHIBIT C-2 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

ALLNONMAJOR GOVERNMENTALFUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Debt Total 
Service Fund Nonmajor 

Special Harbor Capital Governmental 
Revenue Debt Projects Funds (See 
Funds Service Funds Exhibit A-5) 

Revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ $ 679,173 $ $ 679, 173 
Sales taxes 352,887 273,066 625,953 
Charges for services 630,638 630,638 
Penni ts 1,0 10 1,010 
Municipal court 58,984 58,984 
Intergovernmental 47,258 47,258 
Interest income 24 11 ,480 11 ,504 
Miscellaneous 309,33 1 309,331 
Contributions and donations 218,740 11 2,2 10 57,286 388,236 

Total revenues 1,618,872 1,064,449 68,766 2,752,087 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Administration 243,52 1 243,521 
Finance 325,674 325,674 
Police 11 8,07 1 118,07 1 
Fire 7,502 7,502 
Parks and recreation 423,024 423 ,024 

Total current 1,11 7,792 1, 11 7,792 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 17,762 17,762 
Finance 54,875 54,875 
Police 2 16,800 216,800 
Fire 8 1,358 81,358 
Parks and recreation 738,444 738,444 
Public works 98.1 12 98, 11 2 

Total capital outlay 1,036,602 170,749 1,207,35 1 

Debt service: 

Principal 575,000 575,000 
Interest 273 ,694 273,694 

Total debt service 848,694 848,694 

Total expenditures 2,154,394 848,694 170,749 3, 173,837 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (535,522) 2 15,755 (101 ,983) (421,750) 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 435,000 163 ,500 598,500 
Transfers out (90,500) (90,500) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 344,500 163,500 508,000 

Net change in fund balances (1 91 ,022) 215,755 6 1,517 86,250 

Fund balances, October I 2, 184,652 (88,096) 2,2 15,224 4,31 1,780 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 1,993,630 $ 127,659 2,276,741 $ 4,398,030 
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NONMAJOR GOVERNMENT AL FUNDS 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Special revenue funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to expenditures 
for particular purposes. 

Cemetery- established to account for the annual income from the sale of plots and cemetery maintenance costs. 

Public Safety - established to account for donations, court fees, and other public safety committed revenues. 

Recreational Development - established to account for the annual lease income from marinas and golf course. 

Radio System - established to account for revenues and expenditures for the support of the City's radio system. 

Street Improvements - established to account for the proceeds of street improvement assessments. 

Hotel Occupancy Tax - established to account for the annual income from hotel occupancy taxes. 

Fire Equipment - established to account for funds to be used for the purchase of fire equipment for the volunteer 
fire department. 

Aviation - established to account for funds received from airport operations and related expenses. 

Recycling - established to account for funds to be used for the City's recycling program. 

Emergency Siren - established to account for revenues accumulated and expenditures to add emergency sirens 
within the City. 

Downtown Improvement - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the City's efforts to 
revitalize the downtown square. 

Art in Public Places - established to account for donations received for developing art displays in public areas 
such as parks. 

Narcotics Unit - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to seized funds and forfeitures. 



~ 
ASSETS 

Public 
Safely 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, T EXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Holel An in 
Recreational 
Development 

Radio Sirect Occupancy Fire Emergency Downtov.'TI Public 

~ Improvements ~ Equipment Aviation ~ ~ Improvement ~ 

Cash and cash equivalents S 11 ,012 $ 22,888 s 21 1,504 $ 13.038 $ 171.182 s 
138,1 47 

58,420 $ 20.847 s 48.203 $ 47,344 s 
83.308 

34.735 s 
( I ) 

17,500 $ 4,379 $ 
Investments 

Receivables (ncl of allowances for uncollec1ibles): 

Accounts 

Assessments 
Inventory 

Total assels 

LIABILITIES 
Liabili1ies: 

Accounls payable and accrued liabili1ies 

To1al liabili1ies 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

Unavailable revenue - 01her 
To1al Deferred lnnows o f Resources 

FUND BALANCES 
Resuic1cd 

Commilled 
Tomi fund balances 

92,949 159,755 14.061 41.911 226,047 

93,763 1,820 
88,680 

3,548 
s ~s 182.643 s~ s l12ll s ~s J94,094 s 246,894 s~s~s~s~s~s 

s - $ 15.316 s 
15,316 

94.025 s - s - s 22,741 s 
22,741 

10.301 s~s~~-·-S~~---s~s~~---s 
10,307 ~ ~~~ ~~~ ~ ~~~ 

103.96 1 
103.961 

167,327 
167,327 

94.025 

131.540 
131.540 

13,038 
13,038 

88,680 
88,680 

309,329 

309,329 

171,353 
171,353 

236,587 
236,587 

---1!dQ2_ 132,472 ~ ~ ~ 
---1!dQ2_ 132,472 ~ ~ ~ 

EXHIBIT C-3 

Narcotics 
Unit 

107,1 18 s 
645,256 

Total 
Non major 

Special 
Revenue 

Funds (Sec 
Exhibit C-1) 

768,170 
1,40 1.433 

95,583 
88.680 
3,548 

~$ 2.357.414 

12.225 s 
12.225 

119.017 
119.017 

62 1.1 32 
62 1,132 

156,087 
156,087 

207,697 
207.697 

1,993,630 
1,993.630 

Toial Liabilities, Deferred lnOows 
of Resources and Fund Balances $ ~$ 182,643 s 225,565 $~ s ~$ 194,094 $ 246,894 $~$~$~$~$~$ 752,374 s 2,357,414 
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EXHIBIT C-4 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Total 
Non major 
Special 

~lotcl Art in Revenue 
Public Recreational Radio Street Occupancy Fire Emergency Downtown Public Crimes Fuads (See 

~ Safc!l: DevcloEment Svstem lmerovements ~ Egui2ment ~ Recycline ~ Imerovement ~ _____!fu_~ Exhibit C-2) 
Revenues: 

Sales taxes s s $ $ s s 352,887 s $ s s s $ s $ 352.887 
Charges for services 522,038 39,204 58,250 3,146 8,000 630.638 
Penn its 1,010 1,010 
Municipal coun 58,984 58,984 
Intergovernmental 36,74 1 10,517 47,258 
Interest income 24 24 

Miscellaneous 2,000 30 54,573 33,096 22,223 197,409 309,331 
Contributions and donations 1,745 199,561 8,249 ---- ---- ---- 8,735 450 218,740 

Total revenues ~ 97.470 72 1,653 39,204 62,822 352,887 58,250 ~~ 3.146 16,735 450 197,409 1,618,872 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 193.890 11 ,693 33,017 4,331 590 243,521 

Finance 325.674 325.674 
Police 102.825 15,246 118.07 1 
Fire 7,502 7.502 
Parks and recreation ~ 365,945 --- --- --- 53,581 --- 423,024 

Total current ~ 102,825 365,945 193.890 11,693 325,674 7,502 --1.1Q!2-. ~ 54,171 15,246 1,117.792 

Capital outlay: 
Police 1,738 215,062 216,800 
Fire 8 1,358 81,358 
Parks and recreation ---- 738,444 --- --- --- --- ---- 738,444 

Total capital outlay ---- 1,738 738,444 --- 81.358 --- --- --- ---- 215,062 1,036,602 

Total expenditures ~ 104,563 1,104,389 193,890 11 ,693 325,674 88,860 --1.1Q!2-. ~ --- 54,171 --- 230,308 ..1.,,154.394 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures ~ (7,093) (382,736) (154,686) 51,129 ~ (30,610) ~~~ (37,436) ~ (32.899) _1535,522) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 260.000 160,000 15,000 435,000 
Transfers our ---- (30,500) (60,000) --- --- --- --- ---- (90,500) 

Total other financing sources (uses) ---- (30,500) 200,000 160,000 --- ___12,,QQQ_ 344,500 

Net change in fund balances (488) (37.593) (182,736) 5.314 51,129 27,213 (30.610) 25,596 17,892 3,146 (37.436) 450 (32,899) (191,022) 

Fund balances, October I 104,449 204,920 314,276 7,724 258,200 ~ 267, 197 ~~~ 54,007 ~ 654,03 1 2,184,652 

Fund balances, September 30 s ~s 167,327 s 131,540 s 13,038 $ 309,329 s ~s 236.587 $ ~s~s~s 16,571 s ~s 62 1,132 s 1,993,630 

-77-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CEMETERY FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Permits $ 400 $ 1,100 $ 1,010 

Miscellaneous 2,000 2,000 2,000 
Total revenues 2,400 3,100 3,010 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Parks and recreation 6,000 6,000 3,498 
Total capital outlay 6,000 6,000 3,498 

Total expenditures 6,000 6,000 3,498 

Net change in fund balances (3,600) (2,900) (488) 

Fund balances, October l 104,449 104,449 104,449 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 100,849 $ 101,549 $ 103,961 
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EXHIBIT C-5 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Ne~ative~ 

$ (90) 

(90) 

2,502 
2,502 

2,502 

2,412 

$ 2,412 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PUBLIC SAFETY FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Bud~eted Amounts 
Ori~inal Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Charges for services $ 65,500 $ 65,000 $ 58,984 
Intergovernmental 41 ,750 36,750 36,741 
Interest income 50 50 
Contributions and donations 1,745 

Total revenues 107,300 I 01,800 97,470 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 51 ,750 99,000 102,825 
Total current 51 ,750 99,000 102,825 

Capital outlay: 

Police 2,000 1,738 
Total capital outlay 2,000 1,738 

Total expenditures 51 ,750 101,000 104,563 

Excess of revenues over (under) 
expenditures 55,550 800 (7,093) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers out (30,500) (30,500) (30,500) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (30,500) (30,500) (30,500) 

Net change in fund balances 25 ,050 (29,700) (37,593) 

Fund balances, October 1 204,920 204,920 204,920 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 229,970 $ 175,220 $ 167,327 
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EXHIBIT C-6 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Ne~ative~ 

$ (6,016) 
(9) 

(50) 
1,745 

(4,330) 

(3,825) 
(3 ,825) 

262 
262 

(3,563) 

(7,893) 

(7,893) 

$ (7,893) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
TN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Charges for services $ 451 ,000 $ 458,000 $ 522,038 
Interest income 24 
Miscellaneous revenue 30 
Contributions and donations 248,000 235,950 199,561 

Total revenues 699,000 693,950 721,653 

Expenditures: 

Current: 
Parks and recreation 306,900 399,800 365,945 

Total current 306,900 399,800 365,945 

Capital outlay: 
Parks and recreation 396,850 888,850 738,444 

Total capital outlay 396,850 888,850 738,444 

Total expenditures 703,750 1,288,650 1,104,389 

Excess of revenues over (under) 

expenditures (4,750) (594,700) (382,736) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 260,000 260,000 
Transfers out (60,000) (60,000) (60,000) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (60,000) 200,000 200,000 

Net change in fund balances (64,750) (394,700) (182,736) 

Fund balances, October 1 314,276 314,276 314,276 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 249,526 $ (80,424) $ 131 ,540 
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EXHIBIT C-7 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 64,038 
24 

30 
(36,389) 

27,703 

33,855 
33,855 

150,406 
150,406 

184,261 

21 1,964 

211,964 

$ 211 ,964 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RADIO SYSTEM FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Budgeted Amounts 
Ori~inal Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Charges for services $ 39,300 $ 38,750 $ 39,204 

Total revenues 39,300 38,750 39,204 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 198,500 200,500 193,890 

Total expenditures 198,500 200,500 193,890 

Total expenditures 198,500 200,500 193,890 

Excess of revenues over (under) 
expenditures (159,200) (161 ,750) (154,686) 

Other financing sources: 
Transfers in 160,000 160,000 160,000 

Total other financing sources 160,000 160,000 160,000 

Net change in fund balances 800 (1,750) 5,314 

Fund balances, October 1 7,724 7,724 7,724 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 8,524 $ 5,974 $ 13,038 
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EXHIBIT C-8 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative~ 

$ 454 
454 

6,610 

6,610 

6,610 

7,064 

7,064 

$ 7,064 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Interest income $ $ $ 

Miscellaneous 14,700 54,573 

Contributions and donations 8,249 
Total revenues 14,700 62,822 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 11,650 11,693 
Total expenditures 11,650 11,693 

Net change in fund balances 3,050 51,129 

Fund balances, October 1 258,200 258,200 258,200 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 258,200 $ 26 1,250 $ 309,329 
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EXHIBIT C-9 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 

39,873 
8,249 

48, 122 

(43) 
(43) 

48,079 

$ 48,079 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

BudBeted Amounts 
OriBinal Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes $ 310,000 $ 346,300 $ 352,887 

Total revenues 3 10,000 346,300 352,887 

Expenditures: 

Current: 
Finance 311,235 358,325 325,674 

Total expenditures 311,235 358,325 325,674 

Net change in fund balances (1,235) (12,025) 27,213 

Fund balances, October 1 144,140 144,140 144,140 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 142,905 $ 132,115 $ 171,353 
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EXHIBIT C-10 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(NeBative) 

$ 6,587 

6,587 

32,651 
32,65 1 

39,238 

$ 39,238 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Bud~eted Amounts 
Ori~inal Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Charges for services $ 58,250 $ 58,250 $ 58,250 

Interest income 50 50 

Total revenues 58,300 58,300 58,250 

Expenditures: 

Current: 
Fire 8,000 8,000 7,502 

Total current 8,000 8,000 7,502 

Capital outlay: 
Fire 118,850 116,850 81,358 

Total capital outlay 118,850 116,850 81,358 

Total expenditures 126,850 124,850 88,860 

Net change in fund balances (68,550) (66,550) (30,610) 

Fund balances, October 1 267,197 267,197 267,197 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 198,647 $ 200,647 $ 236,587 
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EXHIBIT C-11 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Ne~ative) 

$ 

(50) 

(50) 

498 

498 

35,492 

35,492 

35,990 

35,940 

$ 35,940 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
AVIATION FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
TN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 20 I 5 

Budgeted Amounts 
Orisinal Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Intergovernmental $ 18,100 $ 18,100 $ 10,517 
Miscellaneous 30,000 36,000 33,096 

Total revenues 48,100 54,100 43,613 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 69,650 44,950 33,017 

Total expenditures 69,650 44,950 33,017 

Total expenditures 69,650 44,950 33,017 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (21,550) 9,150 10,596 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 15,000 15,000 15,000 

Total other financing sources (uses) 15,000 15,000 15,000 

Net change in fund balances (6,550) 24, 150 25,596 

Fund balances, October 1 25,611 25,611 25,61 1 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 19,061 $ 49,761 $ 51,207 
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EXHIBIT C-12 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ (7,583) 
(2,904) 

(10,487) 

11,933 

11 ,933 

11,933 

1,446 

1,446 

$ 1,446 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECYCLING FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Bud~eted Amounts 
Ori~inal Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Miscellaneous $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 22,223 

Total revenues 30,000 30,000 22,223 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Administration 14,000 14,000 4,331 

Total expenditures 14,000 14,000 4,331 

Net change in fund balances 16,000 16,000 17,892 

Fund balances, October 1 114,580 114,580 114,580 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 130,580 $ 130,580 $ 132,472 
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EXHIBIT C-13 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Ne~ative~ 

$ (7,777) 
(7,777) 

9,669 

9,669 

1,892 

$ 1,892 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NARCOTICS UNIT FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Interest income $ $ $ 

Miscellaneous 157,000 197,409 

Total revenues 157,000 197,409 

Expenditures: 

Current: 
Police 26,000 26,000 15,246 

Total current 26,000 26,000 15,246 

Capital outlay: 
Police 17,500 227,500 215,062 

Total capital outlay 17,500 227,500 215,062 

Total expenditures 43,500 253,500 230,308 

Excess of revenues over (under) 

expenditures (43,500) (96,500) (32,899) 

Net change in fund balances (43,500) (96,500) (32,899) 

Fund balances, October 1 654,031 654,031 654,031 

EXHIBIT C-14 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative2 

$ 

40,409 

40,409 

10,754 

10,754 

12,438 
12,438 

23,192 

63,60 1 

63 ,601 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 610,531 $ 557,531 $ 621,132 $ 63,601 
===== 
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DEBT SER VICE FUND 

The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of bond principal 
and interest from governmental resources. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 10,794,150 $ 10,794,150 $ 10,939,266 

Interest income 250 250 2,025 

Miscellaneous 340,000 618,000 743,069 

Total revenues 11,134,400 11,412,400 11,684,360 

Ex pen di tu res: 

Current: 

Police 118,050 116,550 116,380 

Total current 118,050 116,550 116,380 

Debt service: 

Principal 6,349,650 6,349,650 6,234,632 

Interest 4,625,450 4,625,450 4,817,976 

Fiscal charges 12,000 12,000 39,250 

Total debt service 10,987, 100 10,987,100 11,091,858 

Total expenditures 11,105,150 11,103,650 11 ,208,238 

Excess (deficiency) ofrevenues 

over (under) expenditures 29,250 308,750 476,122 

Net change in fund balances 29,250 308,750 476,122 

Fund balances, October 1 460,648 460,648 460,648 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 489,898 $ 769,398 $ 936,770 
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EXHIBIT C-15 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative~ 

$ 145,116 

1,775 

125,069 
271,960 

170 
170 

115,018 
(192,526) 
(27,250) 

(104,758) 

(104,588) 

167,372 

167,372 

$ 167,372 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
HARBOR DEBT SERVICE 

DEBT SERVICE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Bud~eted Amounts 
Ori~inal Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 661 ,500 $ 661,500 $ 679, 173 
Sales tax 320,000 268,000 273,066 
Contributions and donations 110,150 118,600 112,210 

Total revenues 1,091,650 1,048,100 1,064,449 

Debt service: 
Principal 675,000 575,000 575,000 

Interest 629,900 629,900 273,694 

Total debt service 1,304,900 1,204,900 848,694 

Total expenditures 1,304,900 1,204,900 848,694 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures (213,250) (156,800) 215,755 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 192,850 247,250 

Total other financing sources (uses) 192,850 247,250 

Net change in fund balances (20,400) 90,450 215,755 

Fund balances, October 1 (88,096) (88,096) (88,096) 

Fund balances, September 30 $ (108,496) $ 2,354 $ 127,659 
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EXHIBIT C-16 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Ne~ative) 

$ 17,673 
5,066 

(6,390) 
16,349 

356,206 
356,206 

356,206 

372,555 

(247,250) 
(247,250) 

125,305 

$ 125,305 



CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Capital projects funds are used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities 
other than those financed by proprietary funds and trust funds. 

Capital Projects - established to account for miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 
contributions from the General Fund and the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation. 

Equipment Acquisition - established to account for capital equipment acquisition using operating transfers from 
benefiting funds and residual proceeds from miscellaneous debt. 

205 Bypass Project - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the new 
205 Bypass roadway project. 

The Harborn'IF Capital Projects Fund - established to account for improvements in the Tax Increment 
Reinvestment Zone using the proceeds from the issuance of bonds. 



EXHIBIT C-17 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR CAP IT AL PROJECTS FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Capital 
Projects 

Capital Equipment 205 Bypass Harbor/ TIF Funds (See 
Projects Acguisition Project Projects Exhibit C- 1) 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 203,435 $ 194, 143 $ 275,504 $ 47,427 $ 720,509 

Investments 401,131 1,151,607 1,552,738 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Accrued Interest 2 ,573 921 3,494 

Total assets $ 607,139 $ 1,346,671 $ 275,504 $ 47,427 $ 2,276,74 1 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ - $ - $ $ - $ 

Total liabilities 

FUND BALANCES: 

Assigned 607, 139 1,346,671 275,504 47,427 2,276,741 

Total fund balances 607, 139 1,346,671 275,504 47,427 2 ,276,741 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 

Resources and Fund Balances $ 607, 139 $ 1,346,67 1 $ 275,504 $ 47,427 $ 2 ,276,741 
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EXHIBIT C-18 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Total 
Nonmajor 
Capital 
Projects 

Capital Equipment 205 Bypass Harbor/ TIF Funds (See 
Projects Ac9uisition Proiect Proiects Exhibit C-2) 

Revenues: 

Interest income $ 5,420 $ 6,060 $ $ $ 11 ,480 
Contributions and donations 57,286 57,286 

Total revenues 5,420 6,060 57,286 68,766 

Expenditures: 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 17,762 17,762 
Finance 54,875 54,875 
Public works 98, I 12 98,1 12 

Total capital outlay 72,637 98,I 12 170,749 

Total expenditures 72,637 98,1 12 170,749 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 5,420 (66,577) (40,826) (I 01 ,983) 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 163,500 163,500 
Total other financing sources (uses) 163,500 163,500 

Net change in fund balances 5,420 96,923 (40,826) 6 1,5 17 

Fund balances, October 1 601,7 19 1,249,748 275,504 88,253 2,215,224 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 607,139 $ 1,346,671 $ 275,504 $ 47,427 $ 2,276,741 
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of goods or services provided by one 
department or agency to other departments or agencies of the government and to other government units, 
on a cost reimbursement basis. 

Employee Benefits Fund - established to account for the financing of a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical 
and dental claims of the City's employees and their covered dependents. 

Workers' Compensation Fund - established to account for the costs of the workers' compensation self-insurance 
program for the City. 



ASSETS 

Current assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Total current assets 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities: 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Employee 
Benefits 

$ 85,213 $ 
1,164,479 
1,249,692 

$ 1,249,692 $ 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 513,069 $ 
Total current liabilities 513,069 

NET ASSETS 
Unrestricted 736,623 

Total Net Position $ 736,623 $ 
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EXHIBIT C-19 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Workers' Funds(See 
ComEensation Exhibit A-7~ 

344 $ 85,557 
235,269 1,399,748 
235,613 1,485,305 

235,613 $ 1,485,305 

82,760 $ 595,829 
82,760 595,829 

152,853 889,476 

152,853 $ 889,476 



EXHIBIT C-20 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Employee Workers' Funds (See 
Benefits ComEensation Exhibit A-8~ 

OPERATING REVENUES: 

Charges for services $ 704,352 $ $ 704,352 

Total operating revenues 704,352 704,352 

OPERA TING EXPENSES: 

Contractual services 3,629,936 190,235 3,820,171 

Total operating expenses 3,629,936 190,235 3,820,17 1 

Operating loss (2,925,584) (190,235) (3,115,819) 

NON-OPERA TING REVENUES: 

Interest income 139 222 361 

Miscellaneous income 33,116 500 33,616 

Total non-operating revenues 33,255 722 33,977 

Loss before transfers and capital contributions (2,892,329) (189,513) (3,081,842) 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Transfers in 3,200,000 80,000 3,280,000 

Total transfers and capital contributions 3,200,000 80,000 3,280,000 

Decrease in net assets 307,671 (109,513) 198,158 

Net position, October 1 428,952 262,366 691,3 18 

Net position, September 30 $ 736,623 $ 152,853 $ 889,476 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Employee Workers' 
Benefits ComEensation 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Cash received from customers $ 737,468 $ 500 
Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (3,841,150) (134,279) 

Net cash used by operating activities (3,103,682) (133,779) 

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities: 
Cash received from other funds 3,200,000 80,000 
Cash paid to other funds (40,829) 

Net cash provided by non-capital financing activities 3,200,000 39,171 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of investments (199,590) 
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 94,730 
Interest and dividends received 139 222 

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities (199,451) 94,952 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (103,133) 344 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 188,346 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 85,213 $ 344 

Reconciliation of operating loss to 
net cash used by operating activities: 

Operating loss $ (2,925,584) $ (190,235) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to 

net cash used by operating activities: 
Miscellaneous income 33,116 500 
Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (211 ,214) 55,956 

Net cash used by operating activities $ (3,103,682) $ (133,779) 
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EXHIBIT C-21 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Funds (See 
Exhibit A-9~ 

$ 737,968 
(3,975,429) 
(3,237,461) 

3,280,000 
(40,829) 

3,239,171 

(199,590) 

94,730 
361 

(104,499) 

(102,789) 

188,346 

$ 85,557 

$ (3,115,819) 

33,616 

( 155,258) 

$ (3,237,461) 



AGENCY FUND 

Agency funds are used to account for assets held by the government as an agent for individuals, private 
organizations, other governments and/or other funds. 

Special Escrow Agency Fund - established to account for developer contributions for infrastructure projects 
related to various developments to be constructed at a later date. 



EXHIBIT C-22 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

SPECIAL ESCROW AGENCY FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Balance Balance 
October I, September 30, 

20 14 Additions Deductions 2015 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 221 ,105 $ 2,072, 195 $ 2,136,001 $ 157,299 

Investments 1,129,426 3,127,153 2,826,484 1,430,095 

Accrued interest receivable 964 2,755 3,719 

Total assets $ 1,351 ,495 $ 5,202,103 $ 4,966,204 $ 1,587,394 

LIABILITIES 

Due to developers $ 1,351,495 $ 427,706 $ 191,807 $ 1,587,394 

Total liabilities $ 1,351 ,495 $ 427,706 $ 191,807 $ 1,587,394 
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CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 



EXHIBIT C-23 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENT AL FUNDS 

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULES BY SOURCE 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014 

2015 2014 

Governmental funds capital assets: 

Land $ 17,238,772 $ 17,238,772 

Buildings 20,131,411 20,009,440 

Improvements other than buildings 31,883,936 31 ,096,247 

Machinery and equipment 17,772,524 17,747,180 

Infrastructure 211,505,008 202,655,290 

Construction in progress 9,306,880 6,865,523 

Total governmental funds capital assets $ 307,838,531 $ 295,612,452 

Investments in governmental funds capital assets by source: 

Bond proceeds $ 153,505,844 $ 151,274,707 

Genera l government 49,245,542 47,816,082 

Grants and entitlements 3,044,106 3,044,106 

Developer contributions I 02,043,039 93,477,557 

Total investments in governmental funds capital assets $ 307,838,531 $ 295,612,452 
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Function and Activity 

General government 

Public works 

Public safety 

Recreation/development 

Fire equipment 

Total governmental capital assets 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENT AL FUNDS 
SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Improvements Machinery 
Other than and 

Land Buildings Buildings Equipment Infrastructure 

$ 6,025,164 $ 6,436,762 $ 6,276,296 $ 3,594,607 $ -

8,499,78 1 357,984 1,586,416 1,376,870 2 11 ,505,009 

1,020,430 3,476,026 12,802 4,475 ,692 -

1,693,398 2,415,6 19 24,008,422 1,353,930 

- 7,445,0 18 - 6,971,423 -

$ 17,238,773 $ 20,131 ,409 $ 31 ,883,936 $ 17,772,522 $ 211,505,009 
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EXHIBIT C-24 

Construction 
in Progress Total 

$ 9,278,421 $ 31 ,61 1,250 

- 223 ,326,060 

- 8,984,950 

28,459 29,499,828 

- 14,416,441 

$ 9,306,880 $ 307 ,838,529 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CAP IT AL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENT AL FUNDS 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Capital 
Assets 

Balance 

Function and Activity 1011/14 Additions Deductions Transfers 

General government $ 27,078,240 $ 2,968,978 $ - $ 

Public works 214,422,099 8,849,719 

Public safety 9,014,802 185,423 (215,275) 

Recreation/development 30,263,574 897,275 (42,747) 

Fire equipment 14,347,617 92,273 (23,449) 

Total governmental 

funds capital assets $ 295,126,332 $ 12,993,668 $ (281,471) $ 
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EXHIBIT C-25 

Capital 

Assets 
Balance 

9130115 

$ 30,047,2 18 

223,271 ,818 

8,984,950 

31 ,118,102 

14,416,441 

- $ 307,838,529 



DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) represents the City by promoting it as a 
location for new business. It also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent 
sales tax to support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTPA) provides repair and maintenance of the common area 
within the park developed by REDC. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Governmental Business- type 

Activities Activities 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 103,437 $ 17,889 
Investments 4,306,001 40,434 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Interest 106 

Accounts 12,579 6,315 

Due from other governments 936,435 

Inventory 18,040,090 

Machinery and equipment 35,461 

Total assets 23 ,434,109 64,638 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

Deferred bond issue cost - insurance 11,392 

Deferred charge on refunding 39,102 

Pension contributions after 12/31/14 44,163 

Investment experience - Pensions 11 ,349 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 106,006 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 380,890 18,872 
Liabilities payable from restricted assets 
Noncurrent liabilities: 

Pension liability 231 ,449 

Due within one year l,742,306 

Due in more than one year 23,025,000 

Total liabilities 25 ,379,645 18,872 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Pension actual experience vs assumptions 2,041 

Total deferred inflows of resources 2,041 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 35,461 

Unrestricted (1,877 ,032) 45,766 
Total Net Position $ (1 ,841 ,571) $ 45,766 
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EXHIBIT C-26 

Total 

$ 121,326 
4,346,435 

106 

18,894 
936,435 

18,040,090 
35,461 

23,498,747 

11,392 
39,102 
44,163 

11,349 
106,006 

399,762 

231 ,449 
1,742,306 

23,025,000 

25,398,517 

2,041 
2,041 

35,461 
(I ,831,266) 

$ (1,795,805) 



Functions/Programs 

DISCRETELY COM PONENT UNITS: 
Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 

Administration 

Interest on long-tenn debt 
Total Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 

Rockwall Technology Park Association 
Administration 

$ 

$ 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

DISCRETELY COMPONENT UN ITS 

FOR T HE YEAR ENDED SEPTEM BER 30, 20I5 

Program Revenues 

Capital 

Charges for Grants and 

Expenses Services Contributions 

7,244,936 $ - $ 

1,366,245 

8,61 1,18 1 

148,056 149,569 
8,759,237 $ 149,569 $ 

General revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 

Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 

Miscellaneous 
Unrestricted investment earnings 

Transfers 

Total general revenues and transfers 

Change in net position 

Net position at beginning of year 

Prior period adjustment - pension contributions 
Net position at end of year 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
-JOO-

EXHIBIT C-27 

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets 

Component Units 
Rockwall 

Economic Rockwall 
Development Technology 
Corporation Park Total 

$ (7,244,936) $ - $ (7 ,244,936) 

~ 1,366,245) - ( 1,366,245) 

(8,611 ,181) - (8,611 ,181) 

1,5 13 1,513 
(8,611 , J 81) 1,5 13 (8,609,668) 

4,858,633 - 4,858,633 

6,072 5 6,077 

- -
4,864,705 5 4,864.710 

(3,746,476) 1,518 (3 ,744,958) 
2,087,138 44,248 2,131,386 

( 182,233) (182,233) 
$ (1 ,84 1,571) $ 45,766 $ (1,795,805) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Rockwall 
Economic Rockwall 

Development Technology 

Corporation Park 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 103,437 $ 17,889 
Investments 4,306,001 40,434 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Interest 106 

Accounts 12,579 6,3 15 

Due from other governments 936,435 

Inventory 18,040,090 

Total assets $ 23,398,648 $ 64,638 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 170,079 $ 18,872 

Due to other funds 25,165 

Total liabilities 195,244 18,872 

Fund balances : 
Nonspendable 18,040,090 
Restricted 5,163,314 45,766 

Total fund balances 23,203,404 45,766 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 23,398,648 $ 64,638 
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EXHIBIT C-28 

Total 

Governmental 
Funds 

$ 121 ,326 
4,346,435 

106 
18,894 

936,435 

18,040,090 

$ 23,463,286 

$ 188,951 
25,165 

214,116 

18,040,090 
5,209,080 

23,249, 170 

$ 23,463,286 



EXHIBIT C-29 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECONCILIATION OF THE DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Total fund balances - discretely presented component units 

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in 

the statement of net assets are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 

Payables for bond principal which are not due in the current period are not 

reported in the funds. 

Payables for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not 

reported in the funds. 

Payables for compensated absences which are not due in the current 

period are not reported in the funds. 

Payables for pension liabilities which are not due in the current period are not 

reported in the funds. 

Deferred outflows or resources are not considered available funds 

and are not recorded in governmental funds: 

Pension contributions after 12/31 I14 

Investment experience - Pensions 

Deferred resource outflows are not available to pay for current period 

expenditures and are deferred in the funds. 

Deferred inflows of resources are not considered available funds and 

are not recorded in governmental funds 

Net assets of discretely presented component units 
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$ 23,249,170 

35,461 

(24,755 ,41 I) 

(185,646) 

(I I ,895) 

(231,449) 

44,163 

11,349 

50,494 

(2,041) 

$ (1,795,805) 



Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Interest income 
Assessments 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 
Fiscal charges 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Rockwall 
Economic Rockwall 

Development Technology 
Co!Eoration Park 

$ 4,858,633 $ -
6,072 5 

149,569 
4,864,705 149,574 

1,152,938 148,056 
I, 152,938 148,056 

5,918,398 
5,918,398 

2,020,000 
1,368,216 

11,523 

3,399,739 

10,471,075 148,056 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (5,606,370) 1,518 

Net change in fund balances (5,606,370) 1,518 

Fund balances, October 1 28,809,774 44,248 

EXHIBIT C-30 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

$ 4,858,633 
6,077 

149,569 
5,014,279 

1,300,994 
1,300,994 

5,918 ,398 
5,918,398 

2,020,000 
1,368,216 

11,523 
3,399,739 

10,619,131 

(5,604,852) 

(5,604,852) 

28,854,022 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 23,203,404 $ 45,766 $ 23,249,170 
========= 
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EXHIBIT C-31 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE ST A TEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF DISCRETELY PRESENTED 
COMPONENT UNITS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Net change in fund balances - discretely presented component units 

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in the 
statement of activities ("SOA'') are different because: 

The depreciation of capital assets used in governmental activities is not 
reported in the funds. 

Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the funds but is not an expense 
in the SOA. 

Bond issuance costs and similar items are amortized in the SOA but not in the funds. 

(Increase) decrease in accrued interest from beginning of period to end of period. 

Compensated absences are reported as the amount earned in the SOA but as the 
amount paid in the funds. 

Expenditures are recognized in the governmental funds when paid. However, the 
Statement of Activities is presented on an accrual basis and expenses are reported 
when incurred. This is the net difference in pension costs. 

Change in net assets of discretely presented component units 

-104-

$ (5,604,852) 

(6,033) 

1,830,000 

18,851 

1,971 

10,850 

4,255 

$ (3,744,958) 



EXHIBIT C-32 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 
ROCKWALL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Bud~eted Amounts Pos itive 
Ori~inal Final Actual (Ne~ative2 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes $ 4,539,100 $ 4,788,750 $ 4 ,858,633 $ 69,883 

Franchise taxes 167,550 167,550 (167,550) 

Interest income 3,500 3,500 6,072 2,572 

Total revenues 4,710,150 4,959,800 4,864,705 (95,095) 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 1,124,950 1,198,550 1,152,938 45,6 12 

Total current 1,124,950 1,198,550 1,152,938 45,612 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 6,648,400 5,585,350 5,918,398 (333,048) 

Total capital outlay 6,648,400 5,585,350 5,918,398 (333,048) 

Debt service: 
Principal 2,020,000 2,020,000 2,020,000 

Interest 1,368,200 1,368,200 1,368,216 (16) 

Fiscal charges 4,500 4,500 11,523 (7,023) 

Total debt service 3,392,700 3,392,700 3,399,739 (7,039) 

Total expenditures 11,166,050 10,176,600 10,47 1,075 (294,475) 

Excess of revenues over 

(under) expenditures (6,455,900) (5,216,800) (5,606,370) (389,570) 

Net change in fund balances (6,455,900) (5,216,800) (5,606,370) (389,570) 

Fund balances, October I 28,809,774 28,809,774 28,809,774 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 22,353,874 $ 23,592,974 $ 23 ,203,404 $ (389,570) 
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EXHIBIT C-33 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

ROCKWALL TECHNOLOGY PARK ASSOCIATION 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative~ 

Revenues: 
Miscellaneous $ 172,100 $ 163,100 $ 149,569 $ (13,531) 

Interest income 5 5 
Total revenues 172, 100 163,100 149,574 (13,526) 

Expenditures: 

Current: 
Administration 172,100 163,100 148,056 15,044 

Total expenditures 172,100 163, 100 148,056 15,044 

Net change in fund balances 1,5 18 1,518 

Fund balances, October 1 44,248 44,248 44,248 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 44,248 $ 44,248 $ 45,766 $ 1,518 
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ST A TISTICAL SECTION 



STATISTICAL SECTION 

Tables in the statistical section present detailed information as a context for understanding what the 
information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary information 
says about the overall financial health of the City. 

Financial Trends - These schedules contain trend information to help the 
reader understand how the City's financial performance and well-being have 
changed over time. 

Revenue Capacity - These schedules contain information to help the reader 
assess the City's most significant local revenue source, the property tax. 

Debt Capacity - These schedules present information to help the reader assess 
the affordability of the City's current levels of outstanding debt and the City's 
ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographic and Economic Information These schedules offer 
demographics and economic indicators to help the reader understand the 
environment within which the City's financial activities take place. 

Operating Information - These schedules contain service and infrastructure 
data to help the reader understand how the information in the City's financial 
report relates to the services the City provides and the activities it performs. 

108 

116 

124 

129 

132 

Sources: Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the comprehensive annual 
financial reports for the relevant year. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL. TEXAS TABLE D-1 
NET POSITION BY COMPONENT 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 

Governmental activities 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 95, 193,217 $ 86,446,064 $ 89,523,344 $ 89.851.392 $ 91.085.278 $ 89.101,460 $ 88,367,580 $ 63,546.273 $ 49,487,300 $ 34,020,634 

Restricted 7,930,007 10,584.073 2,353,423 16.124,192 1,774,193 11 ,788,623 2,306,529 14.222.187 23.258.947 37,748,076 

Unrestricted 4,740,983 11 , 180,566 14.253.372 238,981 13,400,417 4,308,457 12,955,777 13,643.810 13.386,297 11,683,150 

Total governmental activities net position $107,864,207 $ 108,210,703 $ 106,130,139 $ 106,214,565 $ 106,259,888 $ 105, 198,540 $ 103,629,886 $ 91,412,270 $ 86,132,544 $ 83,451 ,860 

Business-type activities 
Invested in capital assets. net of related debt $ 65,822,647 $ 61 ,795,531 $ 60,558,579 $ 58,888,435 $ 58,139.970 $ 54,288,096 $ 53,418,392 $ 48,127,382 $ 47,893,027 $ 41,923,596 

Restricted 2,688,018 4,555,652 2.125.250 2,306,207 2,992.291 6,221,719 7,568,701 17,888,236 14,620,878 18,060,049 

Unrestricted 3,831,828 1,736,457 3.208,557 4,300,793 6,124,975 5,340,103 6, 162,163 5,283,929 5,463,619 7,081 ,727 

Total business-type activities net position $ 72,342,493 $ 68,087,640 $ 65,892,386 $ 65,495,435 $ 67,257,236 $ 65.849,918 $ 67,149.256 $ 71,299,547 $ 67,977,524 $ 67,065,372 

Primary government 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $161,015,864 $ 148,241 ,595 $ 150,081,923 $ 148,739,827 $ 149,225,248 $ 143.389.556 $ 141 ,785,972 $ 111,673,655 $ 97,380,327 $ 75,944,230 

Restricted 10,618,026 15,139,725 4,478,673 18,430,399 4,766.484 18,010.342 9,875,230 32,1 10.423 37,879,825 55,808,125 

Unrestricted 8,572,8 11 12,917,023 17,461 ,929 4,539,774 19,525,392 9.648.560 19,117,940 18,927,739 18,849,916 18,764,877 
Total primary government net position $180,206,701 $ 176,298.343 $ 172.022,525 $ 171 , 710,000 $ 173,517.124 $ 171,048,458 $ 170,779,142 $ 162,711,817 $ 154,110,068 $ 150,517,232 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-2 
CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 

Expenses 
Governmental activities: 

Mayor/Council $ 116,572 $ 94,747 $ 102,993 $ 106,959 $ 111,494 $ 116,372 $ 109,844 $ 117,366 $ 111,555 $ 108,366 
Administration 11,475,970 8,515,273 7,565,249 7,631,175 7,183,587 6,862,780 6,707,709 7,384,773 5,523,924 6,040,692 
Finance 1,003,849 1,089,078 951 ,808 1,360,201 1,331 ,943 1,294,888 1,409,054 1,338,894 1,138,210 1,027,654 
Municipal Court 396,256 415,220 357,208 358,745 362,149 353,147 334,922 312,601 298,383 304,492 
Police 10,222,333 10,251, 116 9,441 ,521 8,836,213 8,423,470 8,609,827 8,384,774 7,130,698 7,001 ,771 6,095,435 
Fire 3,334,030 3,100,647 3, 172,688 3,002,941 2,734,296 2,741 ,288 2,201 ,236 2,242,829 2,207,468 1,889,269 
Public Works 2,260,932 7,653,406 8,651,550 8,398,043 8,008,701 6,669,448 5,482,571 7,094,068 6,928,067 5,530,219 
Community Development 1,724,660 1,699,428 2,432,153 1, 185, 114 1,203,407 1,210,519 1,350,023 2,229,753 2,018,363 1,781 ,548 
Parks and Recreation 3,981,748 3,185,425 4,825,050 6,003,610 5,843,647 5,805,241 5,250,506 4,025,927 3,088,750 2,583,547 
Interest on long-term debt 5,302,942 4,853,042 4,714,902 4,666,567 4,554,433 4,717,319 4,669,459 4,418,519 3,612,523 2,179,950 

Total governmental activities expenses 39,819,292 40,857,382 42,215,122 41 ,549,568 39,757,127 38,380,829 35,900,098 36,295,428 31,929,014 27,541 ,172 

Business-type activities: 
Water and Sewer 17,278,731 17,071,406 16,723,552 15,549,248 14,715,610 13,916,192 13,272,884 12,206,742 10,917,707 10,253,226 

Total business-type activities expenses 17,278,731 17,071,406 16,723,552 15,549,248 14,715,610 13,916,192 13,272,884 12,206,742 10,917,707 10,253,226 
Total primary government expenses 57,098,023 57,928,788 58,938,674 57,098,816 54,472,737 52,297,021 49,172,982 48,502,170 42,846,721 37,794,398 

Program Revenues 
Governmental activities: 

Charges for services: 
Community Development 1,351,443 1, 113, 132 1,163,945 1,125,092 792,029 664,711 1,025,979 1,072,444 1,118,001 1,318,516 
Municipal Court 1, 172, 154 1,1 10,268 967,113 1, 179,016 1, 195,552 1, 193,019 1,082,488 974,973 989,677 883,228 
Police 860,390 725,857 488,631 463,565 550,947 522,919 516,591 658,015 415,637 649,261 
Parks and Recreation 626,694 574,480 421 ,599 428,461 367,170 376,123 366,360 372,555 300,823 273,747 
Public Works 1,086,223 756,113 162,374 129,562 55,316 62,795 99,753 307,226 464,587 1,010,634 
Other 840,425 881, 166 259,196 256,464 242,828 267,362 200,978 573,057 510,081 486,916 

Operating grants & contributions 418,309 432,146 358,808 660,140 366,656 59,303 81, 199 151 ,741 1,059,602 783,317 
Capital grants & contributions 57,286 107,342 3,411 ,221 2,012,936 4,525,403 4,437,478 8,127,487 6,620,540 3,193,554 11,804,857 

Total governmental activities program revenues 6,412,924 5,700,504 7,232,887 6,255,236 8,095,901 7,583,710 11 ,500,835 10,730,551 8,051 ,962 17,210,476 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-2 

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 

Business-type activities: 
Charges for services: 

Water Sales $ 10,220,088 $ 8,140,267 $ 8,285,306 $ 7,780,095 $ 8,547,662 $ 6,917,587 $ 6,574,110 $ 6,060,043 $ 4,815,631 $ 6,547,846 

Sewer Charges 5,511,705 4,901 ,303 4,255,951 3,720,357 3,406,283 2,864,595 2,748,160 2,409,614 2,338,820 2,355,821 

Other 2,841,883 2,465,315 2,577,650 2,564,063 2,752,625 2,150,155 1,951,945 1,797,390 1,616,873 2,164,135 

Operating grants & contributions 
Capital grants & contributions 4,713,024 4,829,708 3,426,328 1,178,672 2,157,402 1,992,680 3,374,321 5,616,869 2,808,528 4,319,065 

Total business-type activities program revenues 23,286,700 20,336,593 18,545,235 15,243,186 16,863,972 13,925,017 14,648,536 15,883,916 11 ,579,852 15,386,867 
Total primary government program revenues 29,699,624 26,037,097 25,778,122 21,498,422 24,959,873 21,508,727 26,149,371 26,614,467 19,631 ,814 32,597,343 

Net (Expense)/Revenue 
Governmental activities (33,406,368) (35, 156,878) (34,982,235) (35,294,332) (31,661,226) (30,797, 119) (24,399,263) (25,564,877) (23,877,052) (10,330,696) 

Business-type activities 6,007,969 3,265,187 1,821,683 (306,062) 2,148,362 8,825 1,375,652 3,677,174 662,145 5,133,641 
Total primary government net expense (27,398,399) (31,891,691 ) (33,160,552) (35,600,394) (29,512,864) (30, 788,294) (23,023,611) (21 ,887,703) (23,214,907) (5, 197,055) 

General Revenues and Transfers 
Governmental activities: 

Property taxes 20,432,488 18,438,330 17,870,887 17,321,016 17,204,239 16,735,510 16,422,119 14,780,112 11,827,931 9,063,530 

Sales taxes 15, 171,326 14,341,277 14,045,093 12,720,023 11 ,526,555 10,833,397 10,264,401 10, 123,636 8,901 ,929 8,529,051 

Other 4,312,446 3,365,885 3,310,417 3,613,020 3,011,917 3,285,081 3,734,068 4,625,450 4,477,541 3,566,689 
Transfers 936,500 1,091,950 1,217,550 1,594,950 979,863 1,511,785 6,201 ,291 1,315,405 1,350,335 2,375,000 

Total governmental activities 40,852,760 37,237,442 36,443,947 35,249,009 32,722,574 32,365,773 36,621 ,879 30,844,603 26,557,736 23,534,270 

Business-type activities: 
Other 11 ,798 22,017 180,858 139,212 238,819 203,622 675,348 960,254 1,600,342 1, 111,064 

Transfers (936,500) ~1 ,091,950) ~1.217,550) (1,594,950) (979,863) p,511 ,785) (6,201,291) (1,315,405) (1,350,335) (2,375,000) 
Total business-type activities (924,702) (1 ,069,933) (1,036,692) ~1,455, 738) (741,044) ( 1,308, 163) (5,525,943) (355,151) 250,007 _ {1,263,936) 

Total primary government 39,928,058 36,167,509 35,407,255 33,793,271 31 ,981 ,530 31,057,610 31,095,936 30,489,452 26,807,743 22,270,334 

Change in Net Position 
Governmental activities 7,446,392 2,080,564 1,461,712 (45,323) 1,061,348 1,568,654 12,222,616 5,279,726 2,680,684 13,203,574 
Business-type activities 5,083,267 2,195,254 784,991 p,761,800) 1,407,318 (1,299,338) (4,150,291) 3,322,023 912,152 3,869,705 
Total primary government $ 12,529,659 $ 4,275,818 $ 2,246,703 $ (1,807, 123) $ 2,468,666 $ 269,316 $ 8,072,325 $ 8,601,749 $ 3,592,836 $ 17,073,279 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-3 
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(accrual basis of accounting) 

(unaudited) 

Sales 
Fiscal Year Property Tax Tax Franchise Tax Total 

2006 9,063,530 8,529,051 2,111,798 19,704,379 

2007 11 ,827,931 8,901,929 2,014,845 22,744,705 

2008 14,780,112 10, 123,636 2,421 ,094 27,324,842 

2009 16,422 , 119 10,264,401 2,535,846 29,222,366 

2010 16,735,510 10,833,397 2,748,483 30,317,390 

2011 17,204,239 11 ,526,555 2,445,762 31,176,556 

2012 17,321,016 12,720,023 2,821 ,451 32,862,490 

2013 17,870,887 14,045,093 2,743,839 34,659,819 

2014 18,416,548 14,341,277 3,093,257 35,851,082 

201 5 20,441 ,533 15,171 ,325 4,035,823 39,648,681 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-4 
BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES REVENUES BY SOURCE 

(accrual basis of accounting) 
(unaudited) 

Sewer 
Fiscal Year Water Sales Charges Total 

2006 6,547,846 2,355,821 8,903,667 

2007 4,815,631 2,338,820 7,154,451 

2008 6,060,043 2,409,614 8,469,657 

2009 6,574, 110 2,748,160 9,322,270 

2010 6,917,587 2,864,595 9,782,182 

2011 8,547,662 3,406,283 11,953,945 

2012 7,780,095 3,720,357 11,500,451 

2013 8,285,306 4,255,951 12,541,257 

2014 8,140,267 4,901,303 13,041,570 

2015 10,220,088 5,511,705 15,731,793 
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General Fund 
Reserved 
Restricted 
Non-spendable 
Committed 
Unreserved 
Unassigned 

$ 

2015 2014 

- $ 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENT AL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 

- $ - $ 

2,514 

- $ 
23,038 

1,120 

- $ 

2,116 

- $ 2,870 $ 

9,159,333 8,293,107 
11,476,929 10,305,640 11,273,469 9,893,803 10,085,001 

TABLE D-5 

2008 2007 2006 

2,446 $ 1,407 $ 26,130 

8,264,368 8,335,289 7,692,662 

Total general fund $ 11,476,929 $ 10,305,640 $ 11 ,275,983 $ 9,917,961 $ 10,087,117 $ 9,159,333 $ 8,295,977 $ 8,266,814 $ 8,336,696 $ 7,71 8,792 

All other governmental funds 
Restricted 
Committed 

Committed for Debt Service 
Unreserved, reported in: 

Special revenue funds 
Capital projects funds 

Assigned 
Unassigned 

$ 127,659 $ (88,096) 

936,770 460,648 

8,859,209 12,396,173 

328,435 1,511,561 
2,973,086 2,722,094 

$ 772,045 $ - $ 

15,535,782 14,549,510 

1,641,992 
2,608,081 

- $ 930,290 $ 1,077,236 $ 835,203 $ 1,083,320 $ 1,461,294 

2,320,833 2,399,605 3,145,275 2,797,330 2,422,376 
10,319,501 16,906,340 13,094,614 21,877,706 36,529,256 

16,652,507 

Total all other governmental funds $ 9,923,638 $ 12,768,725 $ 19,609,348 $ 18,783, 165 $ 20,902,580 $ 13,570,624 $ 20,383, 181 $ 17,075,092 $ 25,758,356 $ 40,412,926 

Note: The City implemented GASS 54 effective for the year ending September 30, 2011. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-6 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 

Revenues 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 20 ,441 ,533 $ 18,416,548 $ 17,890,435 $ 17,338,798 $ 17,329,982 $ 16,560,766 $ 16,407,575 $ 14,708,142 $ 11,820,994 $ 8,979,948 
Sales taxes 15, 171 ,325 14,341 ,278 14,045,093 12,720,023 11,526,555 10,833,397 10,264,401 10,123,637 8,901 ,929 8,529,051 
Franchise taxes 3,927,501 3,016,446 2,748,707 2,879,585 2,604,569 2,728,251 2,444,296 2,179,847 2,046,674 1,981 ,016 
Charges for services 1,802,529 1,346,695 1,049,134 1,383,158 710,007 713,760 738,146 362,107 417,049 426,996 
Permits 1,277,011 1,019,605 1,119,438 1,076,770 765,500 651 , 108 1,005,541 1,122,505 1,132,985 1,325,832 
Municipal court 1,177,416 1,161 ,283 1,050,955 1, 141,742 1,157,838 1,173,907 1,056,904 1,177,410 1,019,260 987,066 
Intergovernmental 774,205 624,045 440,250 835,948 478,037 506,100 428,747 419,700 1,097,790 1,011 ,739 
Interest income 88,724 51 ,672 (21,660) 114,588 136,878 60,429 611 ,615 1,702,870 2,012,244 1,149,204 
Miscellaneous 440,246 525,865 795,304 795,150 661 ,379 569,258 872,988 837,707 716,896 1,060,866 
Contributions and donations 388,236 527,008 44,929 727,361 364,975 148,512 2,812,457 775,695 2,241 ,586 6,251,435 

Total Revenues 45,488,726 41 ,030,445 39,162,585 39,013,123 35,735,720 33,945,488 36,642,670 33,409,620 31 ,407,407 31 ,703,153 

Expenditures 
Current: 

Mayor/council 116,572 94,747 102,995 106,958 111,494 116,372 109,845 117,366 111,555 108,366 
Administration 4,221,318 3,997,844 3,821 ,755 3,690,167 3,402,793 3,353,637 3,358,705 3,056,885 2,750,197 2,910,478 
Finance 948,974 985,734 924,415 1,245,790 1,211 ,261 1,189,250 1,266,436 1,199,417 1,138,238 1,025,230 
Municipal court 396,256 41 5,220 349,536 337,537 335,082 333,234 318,467 311 ,706 300,186 303,131 
Police 9,934,841 9,539,572 8,847,655 8,299,514 7,982,280 8,083,075 7,775,622 6,923,679 6,426,957 6,235,463 
Fire 3,153,514 2,766,298 2,383,832 2,347,279 2,146,012 2,179,372 1,618,559 1,451,970 1,340,624 1,242,836 
Public works 4,559,460 4,174,815 2, 153,427 2,285,737 2,122,710 1,577,760 1,528,010 2,824,267 2,427,535 2,411 ,324 
Community development 1,724,660 1,699,428 1,139,859 1,164,786 1,178,982 1,130, 169 1,258,030 2,219,167 2,002,767 1,783,961 
Parks and recreation 3,227,161 2,907,884 4,892,456 4,689,177 4,590, 161 4,529,739 4,493,524 2,907,229 2,473,238 2,318,135 
Total current 28,282,756 26,581 ,542 24,615,930 24,166,945 23,080,775 22,492,608 21 ,727,198 21,011,686 18,971,297 18,338,924 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 3,220,135 474,857 8,431,896 6,649,805 7,168,226 4,746,948 18,427,890 2,373,369 4,028,933 1,580,706 
Finance 54,875 103,344 124,302 224,306 101 ,525 57,653 78,866 137,035 
Municipal Court - 205,947 
Police 287,492 711,544 167,587 465,169 274,821 1,316,626 258,623 74,899 225,992 285,150 
Fire 180,516 334,349 2,167,780 368,805 266,400 434,754 6,462,691 727,795 1,578,623 835,685 
Public works 98,112 6,421 ,609 - - 24,575 90,798 29,051 ,639 10,609,516 25,733,888 
Community development - - - - - 2,105 
Parks and recreation 754,587 277,541 65,534 486,159 - 1,095,622 482,177 1,742,004 2,397,348 1,477,499 
Total capital outlay 4,595,717 8,323,244 11,163,046 8,194,244 7,810,972 7,676,178 25,801 ,045 34,106,741 18,842,517 29,912,928 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-6 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2015 2014 201 3 2012 201 1 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 

Debt service: 
Principal $ 6,809,632 $ 6,803,038 $ 5,268,038 $ 4,933,038 $ 4,278,038 $ 4,458,038 $ 4,670,540 $ 4,335,462 $ 3,726,505 $ 2,620,235 
Interest 5,091,670 4,630,739 4,613,787 4,820,183 4,570,301 4,766,488 4,716,545 4,254,162 3,607,455 1,748,001 
Bond issuance costs 74,581 90,615 44,305 150,900 242,173 468,837 9,500 500,889 
Fiscal charges 39,250 14,800 10,500 8,800 11,200 7,032 15,284 6,384 6,484 6,020 

Total debt services 11,940,552 11,523, 158 9,982,940 9,806,326 9,010,439 9,231,558 9,644,542 9,064,845 7,349,944 4,875, 145 

Total expenditures 44,819,025 46,427,944 45,761,916 42,167,515 39,902,186 39,400,344 57,172,785 64,1 83,272 45,163,758 53,126,997 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures 669,701 (5,397,499) (6,599,331) (3, 154,392) (4,166,466) (5,454,856) (20,530,115) (30,773,652) (13,756,351) (21,423,844) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 689,000 2,769,639 2,277,550 2,217,035 3,456,450 1,478,835 8,664,757 1,975,436 2,585,804 4,305,332 
Transfers out (3,032,500) (5,257,689) ( 4,215,000) (3,502,085) (2.913,587) (2,304,050) (4,488,966) (2,715,031) (2,866,119) (3,4 78,832) 
Bonds issued 9,820,000 10,530,000 2,150,000 13,210,000 19,295,000 22,270,000 41 ,045,000 
Capital Leases - 330,870 
Refunding bonds issued - - - 4,805,000 
Accrued interest on bonds issued - - - - - - 176,020 
Premium (discounts) on bonds issued - - 221,417 - 325,248 444,623 490,101 864,326 
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (9, 7 45,419) (1,651,905) - (4,853,047) 
Total other financing sources (uses) (2,343,500) (2,41 3,469) 8,813,967 864,950 12,426,206 (494,345) 23,867,367 22,020,506 (280,315) 42,911 ,846 

Net change in fund balances $ (1 ,673, 799) $ (7,810,968) $ 2,214,636 $ . J.2,289,442) $ 8,259,740 $ (5,949,201) $ 3,337,252 $ (8,753,146) $ (14,036,666) $ 21,488,002 

Debt service as a percentage of 
noncapital expenditures 29.6% 30.0% 28.6% 28.7% 27.6% 29.1% 30.6% 24.0% 22.0% 17.4% 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-7 
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Sales 
Fiscal Year Property Tax Tax Franchise Tax Total 

2006 8,979,948 8,529,051 1,981,016 19,490,015 

2007 11,820,994 8,901,929 2,046,674 22,769,597 

2008 14,708,142 10,123,637 2,179,847 27,011 ,626 

2009 16,407,575 10,264,401 2,444,296 29,116,272 

2010 16,560,766 10,833,397 2,728,251 30,122,41 4 

2011 17,329,982 11,526,555 2,604,569 31,461,106 

201 2 17,338,798 12,720,023 2,879,585 32,938,406 

2013 17,890,435 14,045,093 2,748,707 34,684,235 

2014 18,438,330 14,341 ,277 3,093,257 35,872,864 

2015 20,441 ,533 15, 171,325 3,927,501 39,540,359 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE D-8 
SALES TAX COLLECTIONS AS COMPARED TO TAX LEVY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Total Percent of Equivalent of 
Fiscal Sales Tax Ad Valorem AdValorem 
Year Collections Tax Levy Tax Rate 

2005 7,379,841 91.93% 0.33 

2006 8,286,316 92.22% 0.34 

2007 8,901,929 76.69% 0.35 

2008 10,123,637 70.46% 0.36 

2009 10,264,401 64.30% 0.34 

2010 10,833,397 65.80% 0.32 

2011 11,526,555 68.74% 0.34 

2012 12,720,023 75.10% 0.37 

2013 14,045,093 81.16% 0.40 

2014 14,341,277 78.98% 0.39 

2015 15,171,325 75.62% 0.37 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-9 
ASSESSED VALUE AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Estimated Market Value 
Fiscal Real Property Real Property Non-Real Less: Total Taxable Assessed Total Direct 
Year Tax Year Residential Non-Residential Property Personal Tax Exempt Property Value Tax Rate 

2006 2005 1,737,269,340 600,645,738 256,649,235 166,855,259 2,427,709,054 0.3689 

2007 2006 1,954,614,420 713,469,923 263,400,375 356,154,448 2,575,330,270 0.4250 

2008 2007 2, 105,432, 149 809,042,172 291,476,021 404,048,791 2,801,901 ,551 0.4865 

2009 2008 2, 175, 728,205 968,824,057 342, 108,871 478,140,905 3,008,520,228 0.5031 

2010 2009 2,207, 188,025 1,034,428,81 4 343,770,085 245,497,304 3,339,889,620 0.5031 

2011 2010 2,276,011,463 1,042,597, 193 337,323,537 249, 159,269 3,406,772,924 0.5031 

2012 2011 2,316,829,222 1,041,610,117 337,423,698 264,503,280 3,431 ,359,757 0.5031 

2013 2012 2,400,322,618 1,029,298,627 345,365,078 278, 144,322 3,496,842,001 0.5025 

2014 2013 2,437,302,085 1, 126,527,658 385,352,763 280,459,789 3,668, 722, 717 0.5025 

2015 2014 2,645,861,999 1,318,998,496 438,951 ,140 302,418,574 4, 101,393,061 0.4955 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE D-10 
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Over 65 and Disabled Freeport 
Year Disabled Veterans Agriculture Exemption 

2006 87,691 ,150 1,495,504 50,548,990 18,883,658 

2007 96,624,100 1,537,004 61 ,259,470 16,146,371 

2008 104,805,677 1,658,500 66,881 ,780 13,651,705 

2009 111,535,268 1,805,500 79, 131 ,370 24,266,824 

2010 117 ,336,354 6,522,310 101,284,160 25,091 ,542 

2011 123,493,766 8,781,840 99,301,400 20,804,929 

2012 130,833,284 10,360,860 105,251,440 20,979,952 

2013 133 ,480 ,4 70 10,577,050 106, 197, 190 23,803,292 

2014 139,936,532 12,780,746 102,226,360 25,071,144 

2015 148,647,965 14,905,177 109,426,700 22,030,705 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-11 
DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING PROPERTY TAX RATES 

(PER $100 OF ASSESSED VALUE) 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

City of Rockwall Overlapping Rates 
Fiscal Year M&O Debt Total School County 

2006 0.2167 0.1522 0.3689 1.8800 0.3506 

2007 0.2067 0.2183 0.425 1.7100 0.3507 

2008 0.2243 0.2622 0.4865 1.4700 0.3500 

2009 0.2270 0.2761 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750 

2010 0.2453 0.2578 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750 

2011 0.2562 0.2469 0.5031 1.4700 0.3864 

2012 0.2563 0.2468 0.5031 1.4700 0.3864 

2013 0.2619 0.2406 0.5025 1.4700 0.3864 

2014 0.2363 0.2662 0.5025 1.4600 0.3959 

2015 0.2207 0.2748 0.4955 1.4400 0.3959 

-1 20-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-12 
PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
(unaudited) 

2015 2006 
Percentage of 
Total Taxable Percentage of Total 

Taxable Assessed Assessed Taxable Assessed Taxable Assessed 
Taxpayer Valuation Rank Valuation Valuation Rank Valuation -

Allen Foods/Bimbo Bakeries $ 75,000,000 1 1.83% $ 

Excel Rockwall , LP $ 54,672,420 2 1.33% 

BRE MF Rockwall, LLC 47,438,850 3 1.16% 

Rockwall Regional Hospital, LLP 39,195,130 4 0.96% 

Bella Harbor Hotel Venture, LLC 33,041 ,530 5 0.81% 

Rockwall Crossing LTD 30,600,000 6 0.75% 

Whitmore Manufacturing CO 26,025,840 7 0.63% 

Graham Packaging/Continental PET 25,646,310 8 0.63% 28,674,629 1 1.18% 

Rockwall Dunhill LLC 24,831,260 9 0.61% 17,130,190 4 0.71% 

Oncer Electric Delivery Service 24,023,300 10 0.59% 17,608,030 3 0.73% 

Wal-mart - - - 22,262,152 2 0.92% 

Rockwall Apartment Associates - - - 14,590,520 5 0.60% 

Lowes Home Centers, Inc. - - - 11 ,859,853 6 0.49% 

Steger Towne Crossing, LP - - - 11,340,310 7 0.47% 

Bent Tree Realty Co. - - - 9,667,830 8 0.40% 

Dayton Hudson/Target - - - 8,856,277 9 0.36% 

Texas Star Express - - - 7,929,600 10 0.33% 

Subtotal 305,474,640 7.45% 149,919,391 6.18% -
Total Taxable Value $ 4, 101 ,393,061 100.00% $ 2,427,709,054 100.00% 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
Note: Includes real property and business personal property for each entity 
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Fiscal Tax Total Tax 
Year Year Levy 

2006 2005 8,987,722 

2007 2006 11,607,235 

2008 2007 14,367,824 

2009 2008 15,962,353 

2010 2009 16,465,193 

2011 2010 16,768,511 

2012 2011 16,937,674 

2013 2012 17,306,465 

2014 2013 18,157,980 

2015 2014 20,063,663 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Total Percent of Levy Delinquent 
Current Year Collected During Tax 
Collections Fiscal Period Collections 

8,921,613 99.26% 53,935 

11,433,286 98.50% 155,936 

14,173,725 98.65% 174,169 

15,777,483 98.84% 145,366 

16,182,308 98.28% 233,740 

16,616,216 99.09% 95,906 

16,780,370 99.07% 88,353 

17,205,265 99.42% -

18,055,096 99.43% -

19,951,271 99.44% -
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TABLE D-1 3 

Ratio of Total Tax 
Total Tax Collections to Tax 

Collections Levy 

8,975,548 99.86% 

11 ,589,222 99.84% 

14,347,894 99.86% 

15,922,849 99.75% 

16,416,048 99.70% 

16,712,122 99.66% 

16,868,723 99.59% 

17,205,265 99.42% 

18,055,096 99.43% 

19,951,271 99.44% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE D-14 
TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
(unaudited) 

2015 2006 
Percentage of Percentage of Total 

Customer Water Usage Rank Total Water Usage Water Usage Rank Water Usage 

City of Rockwall 44,226,900 1 1.69% 35,693,100 2 1.63% 

Rockwall l.S.D. 23,678,400 2 0.91 % 84,213,000 1 3.85% 

Graham Packaging Continental PET 17,925,600 3 0.69% 

Orion at Lake Ray Hubbard (Mansions) 16,590,900 4 0.64% 

Excel Rockwall, L.P. 13,1 47,400 5 0.50% 

IX MC 923 Yellow Jacket Lane LP 12,670,000 6 0.49% 

Walden Residential 12,014,000 7 0.46% 12,065,000 4 0.55% 

Allen Food Bakeries, Inc 11 ,396,700 8 0.44% 

TF Harbor LLC 9,141 ,200 9 0.35% 

D.W.C./Highlife Properties 10,229,600 10 0.39% 18,166,600 3 0.83% 

Mission Rockwall - - - 11 ,863,900 5 0.54% 

Sabre Realty Management Company - - - 11 ,238,600 6 0.51% 

Rockwall Nursing Home - - - 9,970,700 7 0.46% 

Lake Pointe Church - - - 8,357,000 8 0.38% 

Bent Creek Condos HOA - - - 7,855,300 9 0.36% 

Steger Towne Crossing - - - 7,576,400 10 0.53% 

Subtotal 171,020,700 6.55% 206,999,600 9.47% 

Total Water Usage 2,611 ,244,885 100.00% 2,186,820,120 100.00% 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0 -15 
RATIO OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities 

General Capitalized General Capitalized Percentage 
Fiscal Obligation Certificates of Contractual Lease Obligation Certificates Contractual Water and Sewer Lease Total Primary of Personal 
Year Bonds Obligation Obligations Obligations Bonds -- of Obligation Obligations Revenue Bonds Obligations Government Income Per Capita 

2006 57,632,329 21 ,825,000 315,000 - 212,671 - 14,145,000 1,145,000 95,275,000 7.88% 3,155 

2007 55,720,824 20,045,000 280,000 - 184,176 - - 13,360,000 5,040,094 94,630,094 7.20% 3,013 

2008 74,925,362 18,810,000 245,000 - 154,638 9,935,000 12,530,000 4,805,090 121 ,405,090 8.13% 3,824 

2009 86,179,822 22,425,000 - 135,178 25,890,000 - 11,670,000 7,431 ,754 153,731,754 10.38% 4,789 

2010 83,271 ,784 20,875,000 - 278,034 113,216 25,005,000 - 10,775,000 7,080,083 147,398,117 8.74% 4,205 

2011 88,473,746 23,050,000 - 236,589 91,254 28,205,000 - 5,215,000 6,710,000 151,981,589 8.08% 4,129 

2012 84,675,708 24,065,000 - 193,299 69,292 27,145,000 4,550,000 6,321,743 147,020,042 7.44% 3,810 

2013 88,562,670 25,440,000 148,083 47,330 29,510,000 - 3,865,000 5,910,072 153,483, 155 7.51% 3,960 

2014 87,404,632 16,935,000 - 100,855 25,638 27,900,000 - 3,495,000 5,485,067 141,346,192 6.62% 3,533 

2015 85,790,000 14,610,000 51,525 26,220,000 - 3,235,000 5,041,729 134,948,254 5.97% 3,322 

Note: See Table 20 for personal income and population data 
Debt is shown gross of deferred amounts 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-1 6 
RATIO OF GENERAL BONDED DEBT OUTSTANDING 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Governmental and Business Type Activities 
General Unamortized Less: Debt Percentage of 

Fiscal Obligation Certificates Contractual Gross Bonded Premium Service Fund Actual Taxable 
Year Bonds of Obligation Obligations Debt (Discount) Balance Net Bonded Debt Value Per Capita 

2006 57,632,329 21,825,000 315,000 79,772,329 1, 115, 113 1,461,294 79,426,148 3.27% 2,630 

2007 55,720,824 20,045,000 280,000 76,045,824 1,072,153 1,083,320 76,034,657 2.95% 2,421 

2008 74,925,362 28,745,000 245,000 103,915,362 1,583,018 835,203 104,663, 177 3.74% 3,297 

2009 86,179,822 48,315,000 134,494,822 1,912,382 1,077,236 135,329,968 4.50% 4,215 

2010 83,271,784 45,880,000 129,151 ,784 1,859,751 930,290 130,081,245 3.89% 3,711 

2011 88,473,746 51,255,000 - 139,728,746 2,004,225 1,426,272 140,306,699 4.12% 3,812 

2012 84,675,708 51 ,210,000 - 135,885, 708 2,046,038 1,221,201 136,710,545 3.98% 3,543 

2013 88,562,670 54,950,000 143,512,670 2,218,052 772,045 144,958,677 4.15% 3,740 

2014 87,404,632 44,835,000 - 132,239,632 2,105,454 460,648 133,884,438 3.65% 3,346 

2015 85,790,000 40,830,000 126,620,000 1,992,856 936,770 127 ,676,086 3.11% 3,143 

Note: See Table 20 for population data and Table 8 for property value data 
Deferred amounts include unamortized premium (discount) and loss on refunding 
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Jurisdiction 

Direct: 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 
(unaudited) 

Net General 
Obligation Bonded 

Debt Outstanding (1) 

Percentage 
Applicable to 

the City of 
Rockwall (2) 

City of Rockwall - debt repaid with property taxes $ 100,451,525 100.00% 

Indirect: 

Rockwall Independent School District 326,241,461 52.70% 

Rockwall County 100,450,000 61.76% 

Total Indirect 426,691,461 

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt $ 527,142,986 

Average debt per capita 

Amounts 
Applicable to the 
City of Rockwall 

$ 100,451,525 

171,929,250 

62,037,920 

233,967, 170 

$ 334,418,695 

$ 8,629 

TABLE D-17 

Source: Assessed value data used to estimate applicable percentages provided by Rockwall Central Appraisal District. Debt Outstanding data is provided by each 
governmental unit. 

(1) 

(2) 

Includes all Governmental Activities General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, Certificates of Obligation and Capital Leases 

The percentage of overlapping debt applicable is estimated using taxable assessed property values. Applicable percentages were estimated by determining 
the portion of each governmental unit's taxable value that is within the city's boundaries and dividing it by each unit's total taxable value. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

TABLE D-18 

The City of Rockwall, Texas does not have a legal debt limit prescribed by state law. However, Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas 

Constitution applicable to cities of more than 5,000 population limits ad valorem tax rates to $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation for 

cities operating under a Home Rule Charter. Accordingly, the City's tax margin for the previous ten years was: 

Fiscal Year 
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 

Maximum Rate 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 

Total Tax Rate 0.4955 0.5025 0.5025 0.5031 0.5031 0.5031 0.5031 0.4865 0.425 0.3689 

Legal Debt Margin 2.0045 1.9975 1.9975 1.9969 1.9969 1.9969 1.9969 2.0135 2.0750 2.1311 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BOND COVERAGE - WATER AND SEWER BONDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

TABLE D-19 

Annual Revenue Debt Service Requirements 

Direct Net Revenue 
Fiscal Operating Available for Debt 
Year Total Revenues Expense Service Principal Interest Total Coverage -
2006 12,921,162 8,229,674 4,691,488 765,000 635,235 1,400,235 3.35 

2007 10,970,532 8,405,774 2,564,758 785,000 606,179 1,391, 179 1.84 

2008 11 ,638,576 9,308,603 2,329,973 830,000 575,410 1,405,410 1.66 

2009 12,706,804 9,516,940 3,189,864 860,000 542,595 1,402,595 2.27 

2010 12,644,083 9,871,989 2,772,094 895,000 507,658 1,402,658 1.98 

2011 15,439,747 10,805,039 4,634,708 740,000 360,448 1, 100,448 4.21 

2012 14,809,266 11,463,657 3,345,609 665,000 219,253 884,253 3.78 

2013 16,096,968 11 ,885,957 4,211,011 685,000 191 ,306 876,306 4.81 

2014 16,378,963 12,610,238 3,768,725 260,000 147,294 407,294 9.25 

2015 19,748,474 13,657,885 6,090,589 270,000 136,894 406,894 14.97 

Note: Direct operating expenses excludes depreciation 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-20 
DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS 

LAST TEN YEARS 
(unaudited) 

DEMOGRAPHICS 
Personal income Per Capita 

Fiscal (thousands of Personal RISO School Unemployment 
Year Population dollars) (3) Income (1) Enrollment (2) Rate(%) (1) 

2006 30,200 1,209,238 40,041 11 ,519 3.4 

2007 31,407 1,313,786 41 ,831 12,468 3.9 

2008 31,748 1,494,029 47,059 13,027 4.9 

2009 32,103 1,480,976 46,132 13,372 7.0 

2010 35,050 1,687,272 48,139 13,732 6.6 

2011 36,810 1,881,580 51,116 13,965 6.7 

201 2 38,586 1,976,529 51,224 14,213 5.1 

2013 38,755 2,044,742 52,761 14,359 5.3 

2014 40,008 2,135,587 53,379 14,626 4.2 

2015 40,620 2,259,553 55,627 15,468 3.3 

Source: (1) Texas Workforce Commission, 2012 and 2013 are estimates 
(2) Rockwall Independent School District - private schools not included 
(3) Bureau of Economic Analysis US Dept. of Commerce 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 

Employer Employees 

Rockwall Independent School District 1,700 

Texas Health Presbyterian Hospital 600 

Wal-Mart Superstore 450 

Texas Star Express 300 

Rockwall County 307 

City of Rockwall 262 

Special Products 168 

L-3 Communications 150 

Home Depot 140 

Bimbo Bakeries 134 

Target -
Rockwall Nursing Home -
Kohl's Department Store -

Home Depot -
Subtotal 4,211 

Total 20,544 

Sources: Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
Texas Workforce Commission 

(unaudited) 

2015 
Percentage of 

Total City 
Rank Employment Employees 

1 8.27% 1,601 

2 2.92% 

3 2.19% 450 

4 1.46% 484 

5 1.49% 235 

6 1.28% 227 

7 0.82% 205 

8 0.73% 

9 0.68% 

10 0.65% 

- - 170 

- - 160 

- 140 

- - 130 

20.50% __ 3_,802 

100.00% 14,784 
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TABLE D-21 

2006 
Percentage of 

Total City 
Rank Employment 

1 10.83% 

3 3.04% 

2 3.27% 

4 1.59% 

5 1.54% 

6 1.39% 

7 1.15% 

8 1.08% 

9 0.95% 

10 0.88% 

25.72% 

100.00% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-22 
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 

Administration 26 26 25 21 21 22 22 22 22 21 

Finance 5 5 5 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 

Municipal Court 5 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 

Fire 26 23 19 17 17 17 17 10 10 9 

Police 101 .5 100.5 97 92.5 91 .5 90.5 90.5 88 85 80 

Community Development 19 19 24.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 28.5 

Parks & Recreation 30 29 25 26 26 26 26 24.5 24.5 25 

Public Works 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 23 23 23 

Water/Sewer 33 34 34 37 37 38 38 34 31 29 

Total 266.50 262.50 254.50 256.00 255.00 256.00 256.00 243.00 237.00 227.50 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-23 
OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
Function 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 

Finance 
Invoices processed 13,782 14,518 15,351 15,772 15,582 16,613 16,933 16,696 16,015 15,883 
Payroll checks issued 11,093 10, 118 9,650 10,065 10,500 9,356 9,176 8,765 8,840 8,231 
Purchase orders issued 2,135 1,939 2,002 2,150 2,269 2,391 2,572 2,363 2,553 2,468 

Municipal Court 
Violations Processed 13, 135 16,950 15,208 16,859 16,361 17,261 16,526 12,984 17,455 16,635 

Fire 
Employees (paid) 26 23 19 17 17 17 17 10 10 9 
Volunteers 34 30 29 35 41 38 35 42 37 40 
Fire Calls (City and County) 902 723 913 831 1,059 771 771 860 777 718 

Police 
Employees (uniformed) 79 78 76 72 71 71 70 69 66 61 
Employees (civilian) 22.5 22.5 21 20 20 20 20 19 18 18 
Calls for Service• 18, 152 17,391 16,317 18,267 21,490 30,569 30,610 29,097 27,158 21 , 121 

•Police Department software was upgraded in Sept. 2010 and utilitizes a different criteria to count calls. 

Community Development 
# permits - New commercial construction 19 12 25 14 21 4 17 26 33 18 
Value - New commercial construction 44,764,279 13,645,795 55,921,000 36,578,259 15,446,160 10,969,950 71,061,773 40,553,363 104,798,013 39,358,497 
# permits - New residential construction 346 257 272 218 185 212 169 173 192 470 
Value - New residential construction 79,262,932 59,868,007 56,266,387 39,815,104 36,244,834 40,293,359 30,914,120 31 ,962,169 40,174,623 82,305,725 

Parks & Recreation 
The Center facility usage 62,991 78,350 84,000 81,500 84,001 68,665 61, 713 76,530 69,988 75,757 
Special event attendance 80,000 81 ,000 83,000 85,000 80,000 95,000 90,680 75,232 54,156 25,231 
# recreation participants (youth & adult) 4,711 4,900 4,700 4,500 3,268 3,428 2,155 2,757 2,727 2,381 
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Function 
Public Works 

Streets - sq yd concrete street repair 
$ spent on concrete/asphalt street repair 
Miles of public street maintained by City* 

2015 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

2014 2013 2012 2011 

5,407.00 3,872.00 2,333.00 4,316.37 2,276.40 
602, 167 $ 

183.05 
$ 806,081 $ 909,163 $ 712,451 

211 .65 188.18 185.67 
$ 654,243 $ 

184.06 
• Beginning in 2011 , mileage calculations have changed and software advances have allowed for a more accurate count 

Water/Sewer 
Water customers 15,147 14,874 14,599 
Sewer customers 12,644 13,215 12,968 
Average daily water consumption (gal) 5,813,542 6,210,113 8,158,146 
Peak daily water consumption (gal) 17,497,100 12,930,773 15,728,969 
Maximum storage capacity (gal) 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 

Source: City departments 
Notes: Operating indicators are not available for Mayor/Council and Administration functions. 

n/a - Data not available 

13,416 13,044 
12,137 11,891 

8,322,890 9,943,169 
20,230,443 21 ,739,681 
12,000,000 12,000,000 
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2010 

2,851 .55 
575,446 $ 

196.10 

12,859 
11 ,651 

7,434,917 
16,969,865 
12,000,000 

Fiscal Year 
2009 

5,507.20 
541,430 $ 

192.86 

12,471 
11,401 

8,228,041 
16,900,802 
12,000,000 

2008 

3,415.26 
411,814 $ 

183.86 

12,285 
11 , 106 

8,052,778 
20,114,986 

9,500,000 

TABLE 0-23 

2007 2006 

739.69 1,967.75 
341,685 $ 478,169 

144.83 139.52 

12,345 11,985 
10,987 10,445 

6,701,619 5,991,288 
14,305,422 16,755,173 
7,500,000 7,500,000 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-24 
CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
Function 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 

Fire 
Number of stations 4 4 4 4 4 4 2 2 2 2 
Number of fire engines/trucks 13 13 13 15 15 14 12 11 11 9 

Police 
Number of stations 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Number of patrol units 40 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 

Parks & Recreation 
Parks acres (developed} 586 538 538 538 538 538 538 538 342 325 
Playgrounds 25 25 25 25 25 25 23 23 23 18 
Picnic areas 32 32 32 32 32 32 31 31 29 27 
Swimming pools 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

Public Works 
$ Spent on new construction $ 8,751 ,606 $ 4,760,116 $ 3,567,315 $ 2,164,305 $ 1,079,938 $ 2,596,948 $ 15,444,384 $ 24,508,043 $ 4,885,417 $ 1,689,445 
Miles of public streets 211 .65 188.18 185.67 184.06 183.05 196.10 192.86 183.86 144.83 139.52 

Water/Sewer 
Water mains (miles} 302.77 287.91 287.91 276.94 265.82 269.82 255.88 250.40 160.06 155.37 
Sanitary sewers (miles) 241 .21 231 .91 231 .91 218.88 222.62 215.88 212.77 209.95 117.51 113.58 

Source: City departments 
Notes: Asset indicators are not available for Mayor/Council , Administration, Finance, Municipal Court, and Community Development functions. 

n/a - data not available 
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INTRODUCTORY SECTION 





April 20, 2015 

To the Honorable Mayor, 
Members of the City Council, 

City of Rockwall 
07w J lfew :Yfon~o,n 

and the Citizens of the City of Rockwall, Texas: 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2014, is hereby submitted in accordance with Section 7,18 of the City 
Charter. The financial statements are presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a 
firm of licensed certified public accountants. 

Management assumes full responsibil ity for both the completeness and reliability of all of the 
information presented in this report. Fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests 
with the City. To the best of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all 
material respects and is repo11ed in a manner des igned to present fairly the financial position and 
results of operations of the various funds in the City. All disclosures necessary to enable the 
reader to gain an understanding of the City' s financial activities have been included. 

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the City of 
Rockwall has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to 
protect the government's assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable 
information for the preparation of the City of Rock wall's financial statements in conformity with 
GAAP. The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, 
assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: 

( l) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived ; and 
(2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City of Rockwall's 
comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather 
than absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement. As 
management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is 
complete and reliable in all material respects. The internal control structure is subject to periodic 
evaluation by City management. 

The City of Rockwall's financial statements have been audited by Fox, Byrd & Company P.C., 
PC, a firm of licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to 
provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2014, are free of material mi sstatement. The independent audit 
involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 
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financial statements; assessing the accounting principles used and sign ificant estimates made by 
management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The independent 
auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an 
unqualified opin ion that the City of Rockwall ' s financi al statements for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2014, are fairly presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditors' 
report is presented as the first component of the financial section of this repo11. 

Management's discussion and analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent auditor's 
report and provides a narrative introduction, overview and analysis of the financial statements as 
required by GAAP. MD&A complements this letter of transmittal and shou ld be read in 
conjunction with it. 

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, county seat of Rockwall County, Texas was incorporated in 1874. 
Its name is derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1854. The unusual rock 
formations are found throughout the county. The City is located on the eastern shore of Lake Ray 
Hubbard, 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on Interstate Highway 30. The Dallas/Fort Worth 
area is recognized as one of the top growth areas in the country. The Dallas/Fort Worth 
International Airport and Love Field in Dallas meet the air transportation needs of the region. 

The City currently has a land area of approximately 29 .79 square mi les and an esti mated 
population of 40,008. 

The City of Rockwall adopted a home rule chai1er in 1985 which established a council-manager 
form of government. Charter amendments were adopted in 2005. Policy making and legislative 
authority is vested in the City Counci l, which consists of a Mayor and six Council Members, all 
elected at large. The City Manager is responsible for cai-rying out the po licies and ordinances of 
the City Council, overseeing the day-to-day operations of the City and for appointing the heads of 
the various depa1t ments. The mayor and six council members are elected to two year staggered 
terms. The government is empowered to levy a property tax on both real and personal property 
located within its boundaries. The government also has the power by state statute to extend its 
corporate limits by annexation, which is done periodically when deemed appropriate by the City 
Counc il. 

The City of Rockwall provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection; the 
construction and ma intenance of streets and other infrastructure; planning and zoning, parks and 
recreational activities and general adm inistrative services. Additionally, the City provides water 
and sewer services as an enterprise function . 

Discretely presented component units are legally separate entities and are not pa1t of the primary 
government's operations. The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for its component 
units. Accordingly, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) and Rockwall 
Technology Park Association are included in these financial statements and are explained in more 
detail in Note I of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 
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Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

The information presented in the financial statements is best understood when cons idered from 
the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the City of Rockwall operates. 

Local Economy 

The City of Rockwall is situated in the Dallas/Fort Worth Consolidated Metropolitan Statistical 
Area. With its concentration of commercial and retail development, the City of Rockwall has 
long drawn shoppers from surrounding areas. As the national economy began to improve over 
the last year, Rockwall 's local economy benefitted from a mix of new businesses and the renewed 
success of others. Rockwal l saw an increase of 10.4% in our local sales tax revenues. The city 
has a varied tax base including a mix of residential, commercial and light industria l properties. 
Total property values rose by 4.9 1 %. The most recent five-year average is 2.56% per annum. 
During the downturn in the economy growth in the tax base slowed but rema ined positive each 
year. The City's largest taxpayers are varied and include retai l developments, industry, and 
medical fac ilities. Table D-12 in the Statistical Section provides fu1ther information on the 
principal taxpayers. The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation continues to 
successfu lly market Rockwall and assist companies looking to locate their business in the City. 
The year's highlights included: 

• Trend Tower, completed in 20 14, brought the first class-A office space to Rockwall. Tenants 
include the locally owned and fast growing personnel outsourcing firm Trend HR, as well 
as medical and corporate offices. The building rises seven stories on the hillside above 
Lake Ray Hubbard providing impressive views of the area. 

• Texas A&M Commerce, having opened a Rockwall campus with classes beginning in 2013, 
welcomed Co llin College students to classes in the Rockwall Technology Park in 2014. 
Training partnerships are being developed to educate the area's workforce to meet the 
demand for careers with area industria l and medical employers. 

• A number of new restaurants opened for business in 2014 adding to the extensive restaurant 
mix in town. 

• Lake Pointe Medical Center opened a new acute care facility in No1th Rockwall and Baylor 
opened a surgical and emergency care fac ility. 

• Downtown Rockwall is undergoing extensive reconstruction during 20 14 but still saw several 
new retai l businesses opened including Hazel & Olive, Southern Roots, Simply Kate and 
restaurants providing new options for downtown dining including 66 BBQ, The Londoner 
and Oscar Delta. The City benefits from the attention garnered from Rockwall 's being a 
Texas Main Street City. The City has seen a 17.67% increase in sales taxes in the 
downtown area in the last fiscal year and 91.3 7% in the last five years. 

Long-term Planning 

The City Counci l and staff recogn ize the need for long-range planning. It is the goal of the City 
government to provide responsible leadership, services, and infrastructure to achieve a safe 
environment and provide for a high quality of life. 

3 



Financial Policies 

The City Council adopted financial policies in 200 I which have guided the C ity, allowing us to 
build a strong fund balance, and reinforcing the city's philosophy to budget conservatively for 
both revenues and expenditures. The general fund reserve policy is reviewed annually and 
updated most recently in 2009. The policy states the City should maintain no less than 3 months 
of reserves and will al low reserves in excess of 3.5 months of recurring operating expenditures to 
be transferred to a capital projects fund to be used to fund future projects. The City has 
maintained reserves at or above this level for many years. This allows the City to respond to 
emergencies or downturns w hile not overburdening the taxpayers. Reserves over the 3.5 month 
level were available to fund capital projects in 2014 which included the City's pa1ticipation in the 
fundin g of a joint use parking garage faci lity for the Harbor entertainment area w ith general fund 
reserves over that 3.5 month level. The City has, for many years, financed vehicle additions and 
replacements with short-term debt. A healthy reserve allowed the City to purchase all vehic les on 
a pay-as-you-go bas is. In addition, street maintenance expenditures increased by more than 
$300,000 from excess reserves. 

Budget Overview 

The C ity Manager proposes a balanced budget to the City Council each year by August 1. Publ ic 
hearings are conducted to receive comments and priorities of the community at large. The C ity 
Council must adopt the operating budget and set the City's tax rate for the next year by October 
I st of each year. 

Planning Projects 

Having identified the downtown area as a critical component of our long range plan, the City and 
business and community leaders work with the C ity's Texas Main Street Manager to coordinate 
planning efforts and develop interest in locating business downtown and to bring events to the 
Square. The Main Street program has afforded opportunities for businesses to qualify for fac;ade 
restoration grants which are fu nded by the City and local financial institution, Community Bank. 

The C ity worked with a consulting firm to prepare an extensive conceptual plan for Planned 
Development 32 (PD3 2) which encompasses 60 acres of undeveloped land inside the City's tax 
increment financing zone and adjacent to the Harbor development. Hav ing recognized the need 
to have the conceptual plan ready when the economy improved, the area has benefited from the 
Trend Tower project as well as a proposed condominium project and heightened interest from 
DFW area development fi nns has resulted. The City initiated the zoning process to establish a 
form based code for the area. The area is ready to see the realization of the mixed-use concept 
with reta il , restaurants, office and residential spaces. The new office tower will shortly be jo ined 
by condominiums as well as several restaurant sites. 

The Rockwall Economi c Development Corporation in conjunction with their Destination 2020 
plan has refined the focus and role of their planning committee as well. Their marketing program 
now includes social media components and targeted marketing aimed at site selectors working 
with des ired industries. 
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Capital Improvement Planning 

In May 20 12, voters approved propositions to provide downtown accessibility projects, roadway 
rehabilitation and Interstate 30 ramp adjustments. The City hired design and construction 
management professionals to work with staff and City Council to develop the vision for the 
projects and cost estimates to ensure the projects as approved can move forward expeditiously 
and be completed within budget. Improvements began on the Downtown Square in early 2014. 
Walkability and accessibility are key components of the project as well as the construction of the 
San Jacinto plaza which will add an outdoor venue to the area. Voters did not suppo11 a new 
athletic complex but excess reserves allowed the completion of rehabilitation work on the 
existing complex which allowed the realignment of fields add ing two additional fields for youth 
games. 

Strategic Planning 

Periodically the City conducts a Citizen Satisfaction Survey to document our progress meeting 
the needs of our citizens. The City continues to receive good marks on our survey, and positive 
feedback from our citizens regarding our progress on adopted goals and strategies. 

Future Development 

Transportation 

The majority of the City's main thoroughfares are state facilities. TxDOT has completed design 
work on the FM3549 overpass project which is expected to get underway in late calendar 2014. 
FM 3097 - Horizon Road - a heavi ly traveled roadway in the retail and medical corridor is slated 
for reconstruction and widening. Utility work has begun with the 24-month construction project 
expected to begin in 2015. The City and TxDOT have jointly funded the project. The City has 
funded and TxDOT will shortly begin a project to reverse two ramps on I-30 improving access to 
the new John King Boulevard and alleviating pressure on other intersections during the FM 3549 
overpass project. In addition, the City will begin design in 2015 of a new 1-30 access ramp in an 
area of heavy congestion on the existing Horizon Road ramp. 

The City is a member of a County-wide Consortium which allows County government officials to 
work with officials of each of the seven cities in the county to further transportation planning 
efforts. The Cons011ium meets monthly to discuss funding alternatives for the County's 
transportation needs, which also involve planning and state participation. The County's bond 
initiatives allow funding for the advance planning and design of 5 major roadway projects. This 
allows the projects to be ready to commence as soon as state funding is allocated for construction. 
The Consortium looked at potential additions to the plan and reorganization of priorities in 2013 
and will fm1her that effo11 after the upcoming state transportation funding referendum vote. 

Medical Services 

The presence of acute care at Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall kicked off growth in the medical 
corridor. Several new medical buildings with Doctor' s suites and state of the art out-patient 
diagnostic imaging facilities have allowed Rockwall to become a regional medical services 
destination with new offices continuing to open each year. Presbyterian Hospital emergency 
medical facility having opened in 2013 was joined by Lake Pointe Medical Center's new urgent 
care facility and Baylor Hospital's new surgical center and emergency room which opened in 
2014. 
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Retail I Ente1tainment 

·'The Harbor" development is situated on the shores of Lake Ray Hubbard at I-30. A 
public/private partnership provided opportunities for new retailers in the Bella Harbor 
deve lopment as well as public open space and a full-service Hilton Hotel and Conference Center. 
The Conference Center continues to attract events including numerous corporate training and 
retreat sessions and expects many which are scheduled for 2015 . 

In conjunction with private development, the City established a tax increment financing (TIF) 
zone on an approximately 103 acre tract which allowed the financing and development of public 
open space to complement the development and allow citizens access to the Lake Ray Hubbard 
shore line. The City partnered with Rockwall County, and the Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation to establish the TIF to finance the public projects. In a second project, the City 
collaborated with the Trend Tower developer on construction of the seven-story, 85 ,000 square 
foot office tower overlooking the lake. Trend Tower offered Class-A office space to its corporate 
tenants as it opened in 2014. The City has signed a lease agreement with Trend on use of the 
parking garage offering much needed public parking for the Harbor events. 

The City's extremely successfu l Concert on the Lake Series managed by the City's Recreation 
Depa1tment draws approximately 5,000 attendees each Thursday evening for a free concert. The 
series extended 13 weeks in 2014. Surveys conducted during the events gather data regarding the 
distance from which visitors traveled and approximate retail and restaurant dollars expended 
while here. The term "Live Music Capital of North Texas" has been coined to describe the many 
opportunities available year round in both public and restaurant venues. 

Founder' s Day, which was moved back to Myers Park, due to the downtown construction project 
drew visitors to shop merchant 's wares, see artist's exhibits, and enjoy free concerts all day. The 
event culminates with a concert by a nationally recognized artist, also free to all who attend. Due 
to great reviews on the 2014 event, the City intends to continue to sponsor Founder's Day at the 
park in the years to come. 

A Farmer's Market brings visitors downtown Saturdays from May to October. The annual "Rib 
Rub and Run" fall 2014 added a car show component this year. The BBQ contest draws more 
than 50 teams to the downtown square. The Main Street Advisory Board and "Friends of 
Downtown Rockwall", citizen volunteer group, are working to plan more special events to bring 
shoppers downtown. A late evening shopping event called "Night Owls" added late evening 
hours and musical entertainment once a month to bring shoppers out to enjoy all the area has to 
offer. 2015 is expected to bring an addition of live music each Friday and Saturday evening May 
through September on the newly renovated San Jacinto Plaza. 

Having completed work on the rehabilitation of Tuttle Park ball fields, the City resumed 
coordination of the baseball and softball programs which had previous ly been managed by local 
non-profit organizations. The Rockwall Baseball and Softball Association inaugural season saw 
more than 1,625 players. This was a 96% increase over previous seasons. 

Utilities 

The water and wastewater rates were increased in 2014 and the City intends to raise rates in 2015. 
The City purchases treated water as a founding member city of the North Texas Municipal Water 
District. Continued extreme drought and the inability to use water from Lake Texoma due to 
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ongoing effort to control invasive species, reduced lakes to low levels which would not have been 
sustainable without the extraordinary efforts of all the member city customers to conserve water. 
The District asked for a 10-percent reduction in usage and Rockwall customers achieved more 
than 30 percent in our City. A number of main rehabilitation and wastewater lift station upgrades 
were begun in 2014. 

The City's water system is recognized with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's 
"Superior" rating. 

The City actively works to acquire the right to serve recently annexed areas which are currently 
served by wholesale water supply corporations. It remains the City's desire to be the provider for 
al 1 residents in our city 1 imits. 

Debt Administration: Two ratios traditionally used to analyze the debt structure of municipalities 
are presented below. Revenue debt has been excluded since system charges are used to retire the 
debt. 

Outstanding General Obligation Debt at 9-30-14(net of Debt Service) 
Estimated Population 
G.O. Debt Per Capita 
Net G.O. Debt per Assessed Value 

$135,759,632 
40,008 
$3,434 
3.75% 

The City seeks a bond rating update as new debt is issued. The current ratings are shown below: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor's Rating Group AA+ 
Moody's Investor Service Inc. Aa2 

A WARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Awards: 

Revenue 
A­
Aa3 

Sales Tax(REDC) 
A-

A 1 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded 
a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City for its 
comprehensive annual financial report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 201 4. The 
Certificate of Achievement is a prestigious national award recognizing conformance with the 
highest standards for preparation of state and local government financial reports. In order to be 
awarded a Certificate of Achievement, the City must publish an easily readable and efficiently 
organized comprehensive annual financial report, whose contents conform to program standards. 
This report must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal 
requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. The City has received a 
Certificate of Achievement for each of the last twenty-four consecutive fiscal years. We believe 
our current report continues to conform to the Certificate of Achievement program requirements 
and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate. 
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FINANCIAL SECTION 





To the City Counci l 
C ity of Rockwall , Texas 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 
information of the City of Rockwall, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2014, and the related notes 
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statement based on our audit. We conducted our audit 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require 
that we plan and perfo rm the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free 
of material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessment, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity ' s preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no 
such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinions. 
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Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented 
component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rockwall, Texas, 
as of September 30, 20 14, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows 
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discuss ion and analysis and budgetary comparison infonnation on pages 19-30 and 74 be presented to supplement 
the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is requi red 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have 
appl ied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about 
the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's 
responses to our inqui ries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the 
basis financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the infonn ation because the 
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our aud it was conducted for the purpose offonning opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the City of Rockwall, Texas ' basic financial statements. The introductory section, combining and individual 
non major fund financial statements and schedules, and statistical section are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

T he combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statement and schedules are the responsibility of 
management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
audi ting standards generally accepted in the United states of America. In our opinion, the combining and 
individual nonmajor fund financial statements are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic 
financial statements as a whole. 

The introductory and statistical section have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of 
the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

~,f3rJ+~,f.~ . 
Dallas, Texas 
April 20, 2015 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall's financial perfonnance provides an overview and 
analysis of the City's financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2014. Please read it in 
conjunction with the City's financial statements, which follow this section . 

FINANCIAL IDGHLIGHTS 

• The City's total net position was $176,298,343 at September 30, 2014. 

• During the year, the City's governmental activities expenses were $2,080,564 less than the 
$37,237 ,442 generated in program revenues, taxes, other revenues and transfers. 

• The assets of the City of Rockwall attributable to governmental activities exceeded its liabilities, net 
of deferred inflows and deferred outflows of resources at the close of the fiscal year ending September 
30, 2014 by $108,210,703 (net position). 

• At the end of this fiscal year, the unassigned fund balance for the general fund was $10,305,640 or 
approximately 36.04 percent of the total general fund operating expenditures and transfers out. 

• The City' s total outstanding general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation (excluding 
enterprise and component unit debt) decreased by $6,246,377 during fiscal year 2014 with only a 
refunding debt issued for savings during the year. More detailed infonnation is given in the notes 
section. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of three parts-management's 
discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 
statements, and required supplementary information. The 
basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 
presenting different views of the City: 

The first two statements are government-wide financial 
statements that provide both long-term and short-term 
information about the City' s overall financial status. 

The remaining statements are fund financial statements 
that focus on individual parts of the government, 
reporting the City's operations in more detail than the 
government-wide statements. ,' 

r 

FigureA-1, Requited Components of the 
City's Annual Financial Report 

Basic 
Financial 

Statements 

Required 
Supplementary 

Information 

-- -- --- -------- -----! I 

~ 
I The governmental fund statements tell how general 

government services were financed in the short-term as 
well as what remains for future spending. Government· Wide Fund ~ 

Proprietary fund statements offer short-term and long­
term financial infonnation about the activities the 
government operates like businesses. 

Financial 
Statements 

Financial to tk 
Statements 

'?~ 
s~ 

Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the 
financial relationships in which the City acts solely as a 
trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the 
resources in question belong. Summary = Detail 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial statements and 
provide more detailed data. The statements, followed by a section of required supplementary information, 
further explain and support the information in the financial statements. Figure A-1 shows how the required 
parts of this annual report are arranged and relate to one another. 

Figure A-2. Major Features of the City or Rockwall's Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

Fund Statements 

.. .!Y.P.€_ .<?f§Jq_!~'!!.e!.?.'!. · -·-~ --.Q~_v~~-~-1!!.t:.~!~~-i~.~- --- ·· - ··-·· -· · 7 • • 9..~~~!!l:~~-~.t~.I_F..!!~~~- --··- ··-··-··-··- · · - · ·- ·· -,··~~0.l?!!~.t~EY._~!.l.~-c:I~ .. - .. - .. -.. - . 
! Entire City government ! Activities of the City that are not ! Activities the City operates 

Scope 

Required financial 
tatements 

Accounting basis 
and measurement 
focus 

Type of 
assetlliobiluy 
information 

Typ e of 
inflow/outflow 
information 

! (except fiduciary funds) and ! proprietary or fiduciary, such as police, ! similar to private business. 
! the City's component units ! fire and parks ! 
; • Statemcnl of ne1 position • Bilancc heel • Statement of net position 

Accrual accounting and 
economic resources focus 

• . tateinent of meriuCS: eXpenditum 
· & changes in fund belanca 

Modified accrual accounting and 
current financial resources focus 

! All assets and liabilitit$, ' Only 8llSdS expected to be u.t up arid 
~ bolh financial and capital, liabilities thal come due durina the year 
! short-term and long-term or soon theNaftcr. no capital _.., 

included 
: All revenues and expenses ! Revenues for which cash is received 
! during year, regardless of ! during or soon after the end of the year; 
! when cash is received or ! expenditures when goods or services 
! paid ! have been received and payment is due 
! ! during the year or soon thereafter 

•. Slatelnenl Or NVClluts, 

GpC8111 A~ in 
fund Ml~ 
• Sta1emcn1 of cash flows 
Accrual accounting and 
economic resources focus 

All a9ldll and liabiHlies, 
bolh financial - capMI. 
short-term and toe,..._ 
All revenues and expenses 
during year, regardless of 
when cash is received or 
paid 

Government-wide Financial Statements · 

The government-wide statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City of 
Rockwall 's finances, in a manner similar to private-sector business. 

The statement of net positions presents information on all of the city of Rock wall's assets and liabilities, with 
the difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may 
serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial condition of the City of Rockwall is improving or 
deteriorating. The statement of net position combines and consolidates governmental funds current financial 
resources (short-term spendable resources) with capital assets and long-term obligations. Other non-financial 
factors should also be taken into consideration, such as changes in the City's property tax base and the 
condition of the City's infrastructure, to assess the overall health or financial condition of the City. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the City's net position changed during the most 
recent fiscal year. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when 
cash is received or paid. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will 
only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods; for example uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation 
leave. Both the statement of net position and the statement of activities are prepared utilizing the accrual basis 
of accounting. 
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In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, the City is divided into three kinds of 
activities: 

Governmental activities - Most of the City's basic services are reported here, including administration, police, 
fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, municipal court and engineering. Property taxes, sales 
taxes, franchise fees and charges for services provide funds for most of the activities. 

Business-type activities - The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of certain 
services it provides. We report the City's water and sewer system here. 

Component Units - The City of Rockwall (the primary government) includes two discretely presented 
component units. The City's Type A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association. Although legally separate, The City of Rockwall 
is financially accountable for these component units. The City Council appoints the component unit's Board 
of Directors, sets the budget and approves any debt issuance. 

The government-wide financial statements are found on pages 33-34 of this report. 

Reporting the City's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed infonnation about the City's most significant funds-not 
the City as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep track of specific sources of funding 
and spending for particular purposes. Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants. However, 
the City establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or to show that it is 
properly using certain taxes and grants. 

The City has the following types of funds: 

Governmental funds- Most of the City's basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus on (1) 
how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the balances 
left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental fund statements provide a 
detailed short-term view that helps users of the financial statements determine whether there are more or fewer 
financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the City's programs. By comparing 
information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities 
in the government-wide financial statements, readers may better understand the long-tenn impact of the 
government's near-term financing decisions. Because this information does not encompass the additional 
Jong-term focus of the government-wide statements, we provide additional information at the bottom of the 
governmental funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) 
between them. 

The City of Rockwall maintains 22 individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balances for the General fund, Debt Service fund, and G.O. Bonds Capital Projects fund, 
which are considered major funds. Data from the other 19 governmental funds are combined into a single, 
aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds is provided in 
the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 
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Proprietary funds-Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in proprietary 
funds. Proprietary funds, like the government-wide statements, provide both long-term and short-tenn 
financial information. The City's enterprise funds (a component of proprietary funds) are identical to the 
business type activities that are reported in the governmental-wide statement but provide more detail and 
additional information such as cash flows, for proprietary funds. The Internal Service funds (the other 
component of proprietary funds) are utilized to report activities that provide services for the City' s self 
insurance funds. The Internal Service funds are reported as governmental activities in the government-wide 
financial statements. 

The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services provided to the 
City's retail and wholesale customers. All activities associated with providing such services are accounted for 
in this fund, including administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, capital improvements, billing and 
collection. The City's intent is that all costs of providing the services to the public on a continuing basis are 
financed through user charges in a manner similar to a private business enterprise. 

The City maintains two internal service funds to account for funds accumulated to self-insure for health and 
workers compensation claims. Individual fund data for each of these business-type funds is provided in the 
form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

Fiduciary funds-The City is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds. It is also responsible for other assets 
that - because of a trust arrangement - can be used only for the trust beneficiaries. The City is responsible for 
ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes. All of the City's fiduciary 
activities are reported in a separate statement of assets and liabilities of the agency fund. We exclude these 
activities from the City's govenunent-wide financial statements because the City cannot use these assets to 
finance its operations. 

Notes to the financial statements-The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Other Information 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report presents certain required 
supplementary information concerning the City of Rockwall. This information is required by accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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CONDENSED GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

At the end of fiscal year 2014, the City's net position (assets exceeding liabilities) totaled $176,298,343. This 
analysis focuses on the net position (Table I) and changes in net position (Table 2). 

The largest portion of the City's net position (77.02 percent) reflects its investment in capital assets (i.e. , land, 
buildings, machinery, equipment, and infrastructure); less any related debt used to acquire those assets, which 
is still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets 
are not available for future spending. Although the City's investment in its capital assets is reported net of 
related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other 
sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

Table 1 

Net Position 

Governmental Activities Business·T~~e Activities Total Prima!l'. Government 

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 

Current and other assets $ 29,351 ,075 $ 37, 100,730 $ 7,794,379 $11,802,419 $ 37,145,454 $ 48,903,149 

Capital Assets 194,305 696 191,362,677 98,7QO 966 94,760,4Q5 293,006,662 286,123,082 

Total Assets 22M56,Z71 228,463,407 1 06,495,~4~ 106,562,824 ~30,152,116 335,026,231 

Deferred Outflows 1 1~,87Q 115,!!29 27,27~ 277,500 143 543 ~93,369 

Non-current liabilities 11 1,153,867 117,496,526 37,243,832 38,886,878 148,397 ,699 156,383,404 

Other liabilities 4,~Q!P~1 4,93Q,l!~~ 1,191,542 2,061,060 5,497,897 2 l!l!1,993 

Total Liabilities 115,460,218 122 ,427,4~l! 38 435,378 40,947,938 153,895 596 123,375,397 

Deferred Inflows 101,z20 21 ,678 101,72Q 21 678 

Net Position 

Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 86,446,064 89,523,344 61 ,795,531 60,558,579 148,241 ,595 150,081 ,923 

Restricted for debt service 372,552 1,165,704 1,325,056 658,326 1,697,608 1,824,030 

Restricted for capital projects 10,211 ,521 1,187,719 3.230,596 1,466,924 13,442, 117 2,654,643 

Unrestricted 11, 180,566 14,253,372 1,736 457 3,208,557 12,917,023 17,461,929 

Total net position $ l08 2l0 Z03 $ 106 130 139 $ 68 08Z 6.40 $ 65 892 386 $lZ6 298 3!13 $1Z2 022 525 

A portion of the City of Rockwall's governmental activities net position, $10,584,573 or 9.78% represents 
resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used. The remaining unrestricted net 
position, $11,180,566, may be used to meet the government's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 
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The following table will document key elements of the increase m total net position for the year ended 
September 30, 2014. 

Program revenues: 

Charges for services 

Operating grants & contributions 

Capital grants & contributions 

General Revenues: 

P ro pert y laxes 

Sales taxes 

Other 

Total revenues 

Program expenses: 

Mayor/Council 

Administratio n 

Finance 

M unicipal Co urt 

Police 

Fire 

Public v.orks 

Co mmunity develo pment 

Parks and rec reation 

lnteres t on long-term debt 

Waler and sewer 

Total expenses 

Increase (decrease) in net position 

before transfers 

Transfers 

Increase (decrease) in net position 

Net position, Oc tober 1 

Net position, September 30 

Governmental Activities 

$ 

Table 2 

Chang es in Net Position 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities 

2014 

5,1l1,01l $ 

432,146 

1)7,342 

11,438,330 

14,341,277 

3,365,885 

41,845,996 

94,747 

13,798,985 

1,089,078 

4'5,220 

1),251, 116 

3,'00,647 

2,369,694 

1,699,428 

3,1!5,425 

4,853,042 

40,857,382 

988,614 

1,091,950 

2,080,564 

'06.130,139 

2013 2014 

3,462,858 $ '5,858,682 $ 

358,808 

3,411,221 

17,870,887 

14,045,093 

3,31),417 

42,459,284 

1)2,993 

7,565,249 

951,808 

357,208 

9,441,521 

3,172,688 

8,651,550 

2,432.'53 

4,825,050 

4,7'\<1,902 

42,2'5,122 

244,162 

1,217,550 

1,461,712 

1)4 ,668.427 

3,991,005 

22,017 

'9,871,704 

16,584,500 

16,584,500 

3 ,287.204 

(1,091,950) 

2 ,'95,254 

65,892,386 

2013 

'5,111,907 $ 

3,426,328 

110,858 

1!,726,093 

16,723,552 

'6,723,552 

2,002,541 

(1,217,550) 

784,991 

65,1)7,395 

Total Primary Government 

2014 

21,0'9,698 $ 

432,146 

4,098,347 

1!,438,330 

14,341,277 

3,387,902 

61,717,700 

94 ,747 

13,798,985 

1,089 ,078 

4'5,220 

1),251, ffi 

3,'00,647 

2,369,694 

1,699,428 

3,115,425 

4,853,042 

16,584,500 

57,441,882 

4,275,81! 

4 ,275,81! 

172,022,525 

2013 

11,581,765 

358,808 

6 ,837,549 

17,870,887 

14,045,093 

3,491,275 

61,115,377 

1)2,993 

7,565,249 

951,808 

357,208 

9,441,521 

3,172,688 

8,651,550 

2,432,'53 

4,825,050 

4,714,902 

16,723,552 

58,938,674 

2,246,703 

2,246,703 

169,775,822 

$ 1)8,21),703 $ 1)6,130,139 $ 68,087,640 $ 65,892,386 $ 176,298,343 $ 172,022,525 

The City's total revenues of governmental activities were $41,845,996. A significant portion 44.06%, of the 
City's revenues came from property taxes. Another 34.27% of revenue came from sales taxes. Ad valorem 
property tax revenues as a percent of revenues continue to increase each year due to the addition of new 
properties and minor increases in assessed valuation throughout the City. The City has chosen to either 
maintain the current rate or lower the tax rate each of the last five years. Despite the economic downturn, the 
City's assessed value has increased each year. Total assessed values of the properties in the City increased by 
4.91 %. The City adopted a property tax rate of 50.25 cents per $100 of assessed valuation for fiscal year 2014. 
Growth in the assessed valuation and conservative budgets allowed the City to lower the rate for fiscal year 
2015 by .70 cents per hundred dollars of assessed valuation. Sales tax revenue increased over the prior year by 
2.1 % and while a few retailers were added for 2014, it was most influenced by increases in same stores sales. 
While housing starts are not expected to return to pre-downturn levels, they are trending upward. Developers 
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have started infrastructure work on several new subdivisions including phases of Stone Creek, Breezy Hill, 
Rockwall Downes and others. These phases will begin selling lots in 2015. The permit revenues decreased 
overall by 9.8% due primarily to new industrial buildings for which permits were paid in 2013 which increased 
that year's revenues. Over the past several years, Rockwall County, of which the City of Rockwall is the 
County seat, was one of the fastest growing cO\mties in America, and the fastest growing county in Texas. 

Comparative Expenses - Governmental Activities 

10,000,000 

6 .000.000 

6 ,000,000 

4 .000.000 

2,000,000 

• 2014 • 2013 

The total cost of all programs and services were $40,857 ,382. Of these costs, $10,251, 116 (25. l %) was for the 
Police Department. The department has increased the number of telecommunication operators as another 
adjacent city contracted with Rockwall for dispatch services. In addition, two sworn officers were added in the 
patrol division to maintain minimum staffing numbers per shift and coverage per population goals of the City. 
Public Works costs were $7,653,406 (18.7%) and reflected ongoing road reconstruction projects, the 
downtown improvements and ongoing street maintenance focused projects Administrative departments 
including Administration, Human Resources, and Internal Operations which is responsible for building 
maintenance, the public safety radio system and IT had combined costs of $8,515,273 (20.8%). 

Business-Type Activities 

The City's business-type activities recorded an increase of $2,195,254 in net assets. Retail water sales 
decreased by 1. 78% despite raising rates by I 0% in January. Residential consumption remained down due to 
the significant water conservation measures necessary as extremely hot and dry weather coupled with water 
supply restrictions from one of the area's supply lakes constrained sales. The City's rates were increased in 
2013, 2014 and another increase is expected for 2015. The City implemented a conservation focused water 
rate structure in 2001 and increases the rate tiers each time new rates are adopted. The rates for sewer were 
also increased and total sewer charges increased by 15.2% for the fiscal year. The city employs winter 
averaging to calculate sewer billing so revenues are not affected by restrictions on irrigating lawns. Water and 
sewer charges were $15,506,885. The ending working capital, excluding restricted assets and liabilities 
payable from restricted assets, for the water and sewer fund was $1,913,101. 
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Water and wastewater impact fees (Capital recovery fees) revenue totaled $838,703 for the fiscal year. Impact 
fees, paid by developers, are designed to reduce the system's initial costs in building assets to serve new 
growth. Residential development is assessed an impact fee at the building pennit stage while commercial 
projects are assessed at the beginning of site development. 

Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) reported revenues including the Vi cent sales tax, 
authorized under the Type A Corporation statutes, of $4,613,509. Assets managed by the corporation include 
an inventory of over 305 acres of land, zoned for light industrial uses and available for sale. The REDC 
continues to attract companies to the City through its marketing efforts and ability to match businesses to 
available land. 

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 

The City's General Fund reported an ending unassigned fund balance of $10,305,640. The largest source of 
general fund revenue is sales tax, it accounted for $13,729,967 (48.2%) of total general fund revenue. Ad 
valorem property taxes account for $8,413,555 (29.5%) of general fund revenues. The City's property tax rate 
is split between maintenance/operations and debt service. For fiscal year 2014, the debt service portion of the 
rate increased causing the dollars assigned to the general fund to decrease when compared to the prior year. 
The City maintains the unassigned fund balance at or above acceptable levels as defined within the City's 
financial policies. This "reserve" balance allows the City Council to elect to fund projects unforeseen during 
the budgeting process and provides a measure of security against changes in the economy and the timing of 
cash flows. The City Council elected to use reserves to fund a portion of a shared use parking garage facility 
adjacent to the Harbor entertaimnent area in addition to increasing street maintenance funding. This planned 
use of reserves totaled $1 ,283,450. The City's revenues increased sufficiently during the year to see the 
general fund unassigned balance decrease by only $970,344 or 8.6%. 

Revenues by Source - General Fund 

Sales taxes 

Charges for 

Ad valorem 

The City's Debt Service Fund reported a reduction in fund balance of $311,397. Property tax collections for 
debt service requirements were $9,487,408. This is required in order to pay debt service payments on bonds 
issued to construct numerous road and parks projects completed since the City's bond election in 2005 
authorized more than $65,031,000 in projects. After extensive study, the City adopted a Roadway Impact Fee 
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which was further studied and updated in 2014 and which provided $318,921 in new revenue to this fund in 
fiscal year 2014. The City Council chooses to budget a portion of this fund balance each year toward meeting 
the debt service obligations. This allows the use of the debt service fund reserves to lessen the effect of new 
debt issues on the property tax rate each year. 

The G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund reported an assigned fund balance of $7,996,297, a decrease of 
$2,991 ,502 from the prior year. Downtown improvements were well underway in fiscal year 2014. Design 
work for access ramp improvements on Interstate 30 will begin shortly. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

During fiscal year 2014, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the budget to provide funding for 
several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings over the year, as well as increases or decreases in 
revenues when compared to original projections. With the adjustments made to the budget, the original 
budgeted expenditures of $25,872,650 increased to $26,017,500 while revenue estimates increased from 
$27,232,450 to $28,001,300. The City of Rockwall had originally estimated the ending general fund 
unassigned balance to be $9,481,134 however due to the budget adjustments mentioned above offset by the 
parking garage participation and street materials increase, the fund balance was re-estimated to be $9,283,284. 

General fund revenues ultimately were $28,503,084, a positive variance of $501,784 over the amended budget 
estimate, reflecting stronger than anticipated sales tax collections and cable franchise fees in the remaining 
months of the fiscal year. Actual general fund total expenditures were $25,573,423 or $444,077 less than final 
projections. Final expenditures in each department were less than anticipated with no negative variances 
reported. The City ended the year with a fund balance of $10,305,640, or $1 ,022,456 over the projected 
balance. The higher fund balance is attributable to management's conservative projections of both revenues 
and expenditures. 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At the end of the fiscal year 2014 the City had $293,006,664 (Table 3) invested in a broad range of capital 
assets, including buildings, parks facilities, roads, police and fire equipment and water and sewer lines. The 
balances shown below are net of accumulated depreciation. 

Table 3 
Capital Assets at Year-End 

Total Primary 
Governmental Activities Business-T)'.~e Activities Government 

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 
Land $ 17,238,772 $ 14,377,674 $ 799,533 $ 799,533 $ 18,038,305 $ 15, 177,207 

Buildings & systems 14,264,225 14,598,734 95,272,166 92,821,925 10,9536,391 107,420,659 

Improvements other than 
buildings 19,776,623 I 9,713,476 19,776,623 I 9,713,476 

Machineiy & equipment 6,335,672 6,335,672 670,568 788,904 6,542,905 7, 124,576 

Infrastructure 130,288,217 128,444,647 I 30,288,2 I 7 128,444,647 

Construction in progress 6,86~.m 7 892 474 1,958,700 350 043 8,824,223 8,242,~17 

$ 1213QS 622 $ 121362622 $ 28 2QQ 262 $ 212601Q5 S223QQ6661 $286 123 Q82 
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The City held a bond election in May 2012 at which voters approved propositions to fund several street 
reconstruction projects as well as infrastructure and accessibility projects in the downtown area in excess of 
$27,800,000. Design was completed and construction has commenced on the phased approach to replacing 
sidewalks and paving in the area as well as the construction of a new events plaza. The interstate ramp 
projects approved by voters will be under design in 2015 and design of the remaining roadway rehabilitation 
projects should commence in 2015. 

Notably, the construction in progress at fiscal year end for business-type funds reflects the construction of 
improvements to water and wastewater lines in older areas of the city as well as the rehabilitation of a major 
wastewater lift station, which is underway. These projects will continue in 2015. 

Additional information regarding the City's capital assets is found in note IV-Don pages 56-59. 

At year-end, the City had $144,866, 192 in bonds and capitalized leases shown in Table 4. 

General obligation bonds 

Certificates of obligation 

Revenue bonds 

Capital Lease obligations 

s 

Table 4 
City of Rockwall Outstanding Debt 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities 

2014 2013 2014 2013 

s 87,404,632 $ 88,562,670 $ 25,638 $ 47,330 

20,455,000 25,440,000 27,900,000 29,510,000 

3,495,000 3,865,000 

100 855 148 083 5,485,Q67 5,910,Q72 

IQZ2fi!H 82 $ 11!1150 Z53 s 36 205 zos $ 32 332 402 

Total Primary Government 

2014 2013 
$ 87 ,430,270 s 8 8,610,000 

48,355,000 54,950,000 

3,495,000 3,865,000 

5,585,922 6,058,125 

$ l!l!l 8fifi 122 s 153:183,155 

The City is permitted by Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up to $2.50 
per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services including the payment of principal and 
interest on general obligation long-term debt. The current ratio of net tax-supported bonded debt to 
assessed value of all taxable property is 3.75% or $3,434 per capita. This is a decrease since the City did 
not issue new money bonds this fiscal year. 

The City's bond ratings at September 30, 2014 were as follows: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor' s Rating Group AA+ 
Moody' s Investor Service Inc. Aa2 

Revenue 
A­
Aa3 

Sales Tax(REDC) 
A-
Al 

Additional information on the City of Rockwall's long-term debt may be found in note IV-F, on pages 
61-68 of this report. 
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ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The City's elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 2015 
budget, tax rate, and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities. The major factor affecting 
all decisions is the impact that mandatory water conservation has caused to revenues. The City Council 
chose to discontinue the management transfer from the enterprise fund to the general fund as well as 
approving appropriations, which will pay a portion ($700,000) of enterprise debt from property taxes. 
The City conservatively budgeted a 2% increase in sales tax revenue and modest increases in franchise 
fees. Increases are expected in construction related activity as new subdivision phases are beginning and 
housing sales are improving. Interviews with local builders led the City to project continued 
improvement in home starts for the coming year. 

The City of Rockwall's citizens enjoy above-average income levels per household. This combined with 
the City's proximity to major highways, and the Dallas-Ft.Worth SMSA make Rockwall an attractive city 
in which to locate. The City prides itself on a quality school district and "hometown" atmosphere. The 
Rockwall Economic Development Corporation works to attract businesses with relocation incentives as 
well as business retention incentives such as workforce training opportunities. The City' s unemployment 
rate was 4.2%, well below the national levels. 

The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for fiscal year 
2015. The budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2015 total $28,864,250 for the general fund. Ad valorem tax 
revenue is determined by two factors, the total assessed value established by the Rockwall Central 
Appraisal District and the tax rate established by the Rockwall City Council. The property tax rate was 
reduced to 49 .55 cents per hundred dollars of assessed value. 

The City adopted written financial policies in 2001 , which require that revenues and expenditures be 
projected conservatively. The policies include debt level guidelines. These policies were reviewed by the 
City Council in 2009 and certain provisions related to the City's fund balance were changed. The 
amended policy provides that the General Fund reserves should be no less than 3 months of recurring 
operating appropriations. In addition, the policies provide that should an audited fund balance at the end 
of the fiscal year exceed 3 .5 months, the City Council may elect to transfer a portion to a Capital Projects 
Fund. The ending general fund balance for 2014 provides approximately 5 months of reserves for the 
City. The City Council elected to purchase capital equipment normally financed with short-term debt 
obligations due in large part to the healthy fund balance. The budget as adopted for fiscal year 2014 
projects a fund balance of approximately 4.53 months of recurring operating expenditures. The 2015 
budget reflects continued funding for street maintenance projects and continuing to purchase vehicles on 
pay-as-you-go basis. 

The 2015 budget expenditures include the addition of two firefighters. The City continues to transition 
the Fire Department from predominately volunteer, to a combination department, and the new budget will 
include the addition of three new Fire Driver positions. A new family violence criminal investigator 
position was added with grant funding for the first year. 

The water and sewer rate study has been updated to reflect increased charges from the North Texas 
Municipal Water District for treated water and the budget anticipates a significant increase in those rates. 
A number of capital projects to replace older lines are ongoing into fiscal year 2015. The City's revenues 
will be impacted by mandatory conservation measures in effect, as the drought persists. System revenues 
will be affected until lake levels improve and conservation measures are lifted. Operational costs will be 
closely monitored and controlled to be ready to react to any further reduction in available revenues. 
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REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a 
general overview of the City's finances. For more information, contact the City's Assistant City 
Manager/Director of Finance, Mary Smith at (972) 771-7701; City of Rockwall; 3 85 South Goliad Street, 
Rockwall TX 75087. Email: msmith@rockwall.com. 
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C lTY OF ROCKWALL, T EXAS 

STATEMENT OF N ET POSITION 

SEPTEMBER 30, 20 14 

Primary Government 
Governmental Business-type 

Activities Activities 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,95 1,8 18 $ 298,610 $ 
Investments 21.417, 173 175,351 
Receivables (net of allowance for uncollectibles) 2,635,582 2,323,4 13 

Due from other governments 2,340,768 
Inventories 5,734 218,353 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 968,743 

Investments 3,809,909 

Capital asse ts (net of accumulated depreciation) 
Land 17,238,772 799,533 
Building and system 14,264,225 95,272, 164 
Improvements other than buildings 19,776,622 
Machinery and equipment 5,872,338 670,568 
Infrastructure 130,288,2 16 
Construction in progress 6,865,523 1,958,701 

Total assets 223,656. 77 1 I 06,495,345 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS Of RESOURCES 
Deferred bond issue cost - insurance 11,392 
Ocforrcd charge on refunding I 04.478 27,673 

Total deferred outflows ofn::sources 11 5.870 27,673 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,054,407 815,646 
Due to other governments 251,944 
Customer deposits 375,900 
Liabi lities payable from restr icted assets: 
Noncurrent liabi lities: 

Due within one year 7,493,052 2,451,979 
Due in more than one year 103,660,8 15 34,791,853 

Total liabi lities 11 5.460,2 18 38,435,378 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Unavailable revenue - other 10 1.720 

Total de ferred inflows of resources 10 1,720 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 86,446,064 61 ,795,531 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 372.552 1,325,056 
Capital projects 10,21 1,52 1 3,230,596 

Unrestricted 11 ,180,566 1,736,457 
Total net position $ 108,210,703 $ 68,087,640 $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-I 

Component 
Total Units 

3,250,428 $ 834,775 
21,592,524 10, 165,390 

4,958,995 32.997 
2,340,768 780,256 

224,087 18,603.308 

968,743 

3,809,909 

18,038,305 
I 09,536,389 

19,776,622 
6,542,906 38, 145 

130,288,216 
8,824,224 

330, 152.115 30,454,87 1 

11 ,392 11 ,392 
132, 151 39,102 
143,543 50,494 

4,870,053 1,746,379 
25 1,944 
375,900 

9,945,031 1,608,244 
138,452,668 25,019,356 
153.895,596 28,373,979 

10 1,720 
101,720 

148,241,595 38,145 

1,697,608 
13,442, 11 7 
12,917,023 2,093,241 

176,298,343 $ 2, 131,386 



Functions/Progra1ns 
PRJMARY GOVERNM ENT 
Governmental ac11v111es· 

Mayor/council $ 
Admm1strat1on 
Finance 
Mu111c1pal court 
Police 
Fire 
Pubhc works 
Community development 
Parks and rccrcat ion 
Interest on long-term debt 

Total governmental act1v111es 

Business-type ac11v111es 
Water and sewer 

Total business-type act1v1ties 

Total primary government $ 

COMPONENT UNITS 
Economic Development CorporallOn $ 

Rockwall Technology Park Association 
Total component units $ 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR TllE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 2014 

Program Revenues Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes m Net Position 

Operatmg Capital 
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental 

Expenses Services Contributions Contnbut1ons Actw1t1es 

94,747 $ $ $ $ (94,747) 
8,5 15.273 799.291 19,575 (7,696.407) 
1,089,078 2,875 ( 1,086,203) 

4 15,220 1, 11 0,268 695,048 
10,251 ,116 725,857 912 (9.524,347) 
3, 100,647 79,000 4 ,257 (3,017,390) 
7,653.406 756.113 231,435 107,342 (6,558,516) 
1,699,428 1,11 3.132 (586,296) 
3, 185,425 574.480 175,967 (2.434,978) 
4,853,042 (4,853,042) 

40,857,382 5, 161 ,016 432,146 107,342 (35,156,878) 

17,071.406 15,506,885 4,829,708 
17,071,406 15,506,885 4,829,708 

57,928,788 $ 20,667,90 1 $ 432,146 $ 4,937,050 (35.156,878) 

3,197,325 $ $ $ 7,502 
14 1,545 138,341 

3,338,870 $ 138,34 1 $ - $ 7,502 

General revenues 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and mterest 18,438,330 
Sales taxes 14,34 1,277 
Franch 1sc taxes 3,093,257 
Miscellaneous 220,826 
Unrestricted invcs1ment earnings 51 ,802 

Transfers 1,091,950 
Total general revenues and transfers 37.237.442 

Change 111 net position 2,080,564 
Net position at begmning of year 106,130,139 
Net position at end of year $ 108,21o.703 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Pnma!2' Government 

Bus mess-type 
Act1v1t1es Total 

$ (94 ,747) 
(7,696.407) 
( 1,086,203) 

695,048 
(9.524,347) 
(3,017,390) 
(6,558.516) 

(586,296) 
(2,434 .978) 
(4.853,042) 

(35, 156.878) 

$ 3.265.187 3,265,187 
3,265,187 3,265,187 

3,265,187 (31 ,891,69 1) 

18,438,330 
14,34 1,277 
3,093,257 

19,629 240,455 
2,388 54,190 

(1,091,950) 
(1,069,933) 36,167,509 

2,195,254 4,275,81 8 
65,892,386 172,022,525 

$ 68,087,640 $ 176.298,343 

EX HIB IT A-2 

Component 
Units 

$ (3, 189,823) 
(3.204) 

(3, 193,027) 

4,600,423 

599 
4,989 

4,606,011 

1,412,984 
718,402 

$ 2,131,386 



CITY OF ROCK WALL, TEXAS 
BALANCE SHEET 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

G.O Bonds 
Debt Capital 

General Service Projects 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 943,557 $ I 68,809 $ 629,579 
Investments 8, 107,764 308.970 8,342, I 41 
Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 
Taxes - delinquent 171.059 176,200 
Fines 240,237 
Accrued interest 5,440 21,946 
Accounts 137,756 
Assessments 
Other reci.:ivables 140,892 

Due from other funds 324,656 
Due from other governments 2,300,264 
Inventory 2,186 

Tota l assets $ 12,373,8 11 $ 653,979 $ 8,993,666 

l .IABILITIES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities $ 1,137,550 $ - $ 997,3 69 

Due to other governments 251,944 
Due to other funds 

Total liabilities 1,389,494 997,369 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESO URCES 
Unavailable revenue - property taxes 200,775 193,33 1 
Unavailable revenue - lines 147,202 
Unavailable revenue - other 330,700 

Total deferred inflows of resources 678,677 193.33 1 

Fund balances: 
Restricted 
Committed 460,648 
Assigned 7,996,297 
Unassigned 10,305,640 

Total fund balances 10,305,640 460,648 7,996,297 

Total Liabil it ies, Deferred Inflows 
of Resources and Fund Balances $ 12,373,811 $ 653,979 $ 8,993,666 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-3 

Other Total 
Governmental Governmental 

Funds Funds 

$ 1,021 ,527 $ 2,763,472 
3,363,4 10 20,122,285 

9,337 356,596 
240,237 

1,437 28,823 
329,976 467,732 

86,680 86,680 
140,892 
324,656 

40,504 2,340,768 
3,548 5,734 

$ 4,856,419 $ 26,877,875 

$ 77,681 $ 2,2 12,600 
251,944 

269,221 269,22 1 
346,902 2,733,765 

9,337 403,443 
147,202 

188,400 519,100 
197,737 1,069,745 

(88,096) (88,096) 
460,648 

4,399,876 12,396,173 
10,305,640 

4,311,780 23,074,365 

$ 4,856,419 $ 26,877,875 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILI ATION OF THE GOVERNMENT AL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 

TO T HE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
SEPTEMBER 30, 20 14 

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet 

Amounts reported for governmental activi ties in the statement of net assets arc 
di ffe rent because: 

The assets and liabi lities of internal service funds are included in governmental 
activities in the statement of net position 

T he following assets are not availab le to pay for current period expenditures 
and are deferred in the funds: 

Property taxes receivable 
Assessments receivable 
Intergovernmental receivable 
Contributions receivable 

The f()llowing assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures 
and arc not accrued in the funds: 

Franchise taxes receivable 
Court fines receivable 

T he following assets are not current financial resources and are not reported 
in the funds: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities (net of accumulated 
depreciation of $ 101 ,306,755) 

Revenues earned but not avai lable within sixty days o f the year end are not 
recognized as revenue in the fund fi nancial s tatements 

The following liabilities are not due in the current period and arc not reported 
in the funds: 

Compensated absences 
Bonds payable 
Capital leases payable 
Accrued interest payable 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT A-4 

23,074,365 

69I,318 

403,443 
86,680 

129,925 
200,775 

989,966 
147,202 

194,305,696 

115,870 

(1,340,861) 
( 109,71 2, 15 1) 

( 100,855) 
(780,670) 

108,210,703 



CITY or ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT or REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
GOVERNMENTAL FUN DS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 20 14 

G.O Bonds 
Debt Capiial 

General Scn:1ce Proicc1s 
Revenues 

Ad valorem laxes, penally and interest $ 8,4 13,555 $ 9,487,408 s 
Sales taxes I 3,729 ,967 
Franchise taxes 3,0 16,446 
Charges fo r services 44 1,825 318,92 1 
Permits 1,0 19, 130 
Municipal court 1,099,459 
Intergovernmental 580,379 
Interest income 25,209 125 21,986 
M1sccllaneous 177,114 17,500 
Contnbutions and donations 107,342 

Total revenues 28,503 ,084 9.931,296 21 ,986 

Expend itures 
Current 

Mayoricounc1l 94,747 
Ad111in1strat1on 3,783 , 115 
Finance 678, 198 
Municipal court 415.220 
Police 9,361 ,489 116,004 
Fire 2, 756.60 I 
Public works 3,876, 741 
Community development 1,699,428 
l'"rks and rccreatton 2,907,884 

Total current 25 ,573,423 I 16,004 

Capital outlay 
Administration 345,656 
Finance 
Police 582,076 
Fire 14 1,389 
Public works 4 1,982 4,383,712 
Parks and recreation 80,960 

Total capital outlay I, 192,063 4,383.712 

Debt service: 
Principal 5,893.038 
Interest 4,2 18,851 
Bond issuance costs 74,58 1 
Fiscal charges 14.800 

Total debt service 10,20 1,270 

Total expenditures 26,765,486 10,3 17,274 4,383,712 

Excess (dclic1ency) or revenues 
over (under) expenditures 1,737,598 (385,978) (4,361.726) 

Other fi nancing sources (uses) 
Transfers m 31 1,782 1,370,224 
Transfers out (3,01 9,724) 
Issuance of long-term debt 9,820,000 
Payment to bond refunding escrow agent (9,745,4 I 9) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net chnnge 111 fund balances 

Fund balances. October I 

Fund balances. September 30 

~2 .707.942) 74,58 1 1,370,224 

(970,344) (3 1 I ,397) (2 ,991,502) 

11,275,984 772,045 10,987,799 

$ I 0,305,640 $ 460,648 s 7,996.297 

The accompanying notes arc an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-5 

Other Total 
Governmental Goycnuncntal 

Funds Funds 

s 515,585 $ 18,416,548 
61 1,311 14,34 1,278 

3,0 16,446 
585,949 1,346,695 

475 1,0 19,605 
61 ,824 1,161,283 
43,666 624 ,045 

4,352 51 ,672 
331 ,25 1 525,865 
419,666 527,008 

2,574,079 4 1,030,445 

94,747 
214,729 3,997,844 
307,536 985,734 

415,220 
62,079 9,539,572 
9,697 2,766,298 

298,074 4, 174,8 15 
1,699,428 
2,907,884 

892,115 26,58 1,542 

129,201 474,857 
103,344 103,344 
129,468 711,544 
192,960 334,349 

1,995,9 15 6,421 ,609 
196,581 277,541 

2,747.469 8,323,244 

9 10,000 6,803,038 
4 11,888 4,630,739 

74,58 1 
14,800 

1,321 ,888 11,523 , 158 

4,961 ,472 46,427,944 

(2,387 ,393) (5,397,499) 

1,087,633 2,769,639 
(2,237,965) (5,257,689) 

9,820,000 
(9,745,4 19) 

( 1, I 50,332) (2,4 13,469) 

(3,537,725) (7,810,968) 

7,849,505 30,885,333 

$ 4,3 I 1,780 $ 23,074,365 



CITY or ROCK WALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION or THE STATEMENT Of REVENUES. EXPENDITURES. 

AN D CHANGES IN flJND BAL ANCES or GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT or ACTIY ITlt:::S 

fOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 2014 

Net change in fund balances - governmental funds 

/\mounts reported fo r governmental activities in the statement or activities are 
different because: 

111e m:t revenue (expense) of internal service funds is reported with governmental 
activities in the statement of net assets 

Certain assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and arc not 
reported as revenues in the funds. The following amounts represent the changes 
in these assets during the year: 

Property taxes receivable 
Assessments receivable 
franchise taxes receivable 
Court fines receivable 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement 
of activities the cost of these assets is allocati:d m·er their estimated usi:ful lives and 
reponi:d as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation ($10.481,437) 

exceeded capital outlays ($8.323.244) and retirements ($-0-) in the current pt.:riod 

Donations of capital assets increase net assets in the statement of activates. but arc not 
reported in the funds because they do not provide current financial resources. 

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. However. in the 
statement of activities these costs are allocated over the term or the underlying debt 
and reported as amortization expense. This is the amount of amortization in the 
current period. net of additions for debt issue cost incurred. 

Governmental funds report proceeds of debt as other financing sources 
and payments to the escrow agent for refunding of debt as other financing uses. 

This is the net of other financing sources ($9,200,000) less 
other financing uses ($9,745,419). 

Accrued interest payable 011 long-term debt does not require the use of current financial 
resources and is not reported in the funds. This is the amount of the change in accrued 
interest payable during the year. 

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds, but issuing 
debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. Repayment of debt 
principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces long­
term. liabi lities in the statement of net assets. This is the amount of repayments 
($6.803.038) and bond premium amortization ($ I 2.434 ) in the current period. 

Compensated absences payable do not requin: the use of current financial resources 
and are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. This is the amount of 
the change in accrued compensated absenci:s during the year. 

The accompanying noti:s are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-6 

$ (7.810.968) 

325,9 10 

23,079 
2,728 

76,811 

(43.816) 

2,943,0 18 

(1 15,773) 

(74,581) 

(29,583) 

6,8 15.472 

(3 1,733) 

$ 2,080.564 
====== 



C ITY Of ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

ST A TEMENT OF NET POS ITION 

PROPRIETA RY FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Business-type 
Activities 

Ente!:Erise Fund 
Water and Sewer 

ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 298,610 
Investments 175,351 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Accounts 2,3 19,226 
Other receivables 4,187 

Inventory 218 ,353 
Restricted assets · 

Cash and cash equ ivalents 968,743 
Investments 3.809.909 

Total current assets 7.794,379 

Noncurrcnl assets· 
Capital assets not being depreciated 2,758,234 
Capital assets being depreciated, net 95,942,732 

Total noncurrent assets 98.700,966 

Total Assets I 06.495,345 

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 
Deferred charge on refunding 27,673 

Total Deferred Outflow of Resource 27.673 

LIABILITIES 
Current liabiht ics: 

Accounts payable and accrued habilities 726,726 
Customer deposits 375,900 
Due to other funds 
General obligation bonds payable - current 1,705,368 
Liabilities payable from restricted assets: 

Revenue bonds payable - current 260,000 
Obligations under capital leases - curren t 443,338 
Accrued interest payable 88,920 

Total current liabilities 3.600,252 

Noncurrenl liabili ties: 
General obligation bonds payable 26,220,000 
Revenue bonds payable 3,458, 131 
Obl igations under capital leases 5,04 1,729 
Liability for compensated absences 115,266 

Total noncurrent liabilities 34,835.126 

Total Liabili ties 38.435,378 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in cap ital assets, net of related debt 61,795,531 
Restricted for debt service 1,3 25 ,056 
Restricted for constructton 3,230,596 
Unrestricted 1,736,457 

Total Net Assets $ 68.087.640 

The accompanying notes arc an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-7 

Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 

Service Funds 

$ 188,346 
1,294,888 

1,483,234 

1.483,234 

75 1,087 

40,829 

79 1,9 16 

79 1.916 

691,3 18 

$ 69 1,318 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION 

PROPRI ETARY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Charges for services 

Total operating revenues 

OPERA TING EXPENSES: 
Personnel services 
Contractual services 
Materials and suppl ies 
Operations 
Utilities 
Depreciation and amortization 

Total operating expenses 

Operating income (loss) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous income 
Paying agent fees 
Capital Recovery foes 
Interest expense 

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 

Loss before transfers and capi tal contributions 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Capital contributions 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

Total transfers and capital contributions 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 

Net assets, October I 

Net assets, September 30 

$ 

$ 

Business-type 
Activities 

Enterprise Fund 
Water and Sewer 

15,506,885 
15,506,885 

1,916,475 
9,563,972 

583,829 
188,672 
357,290 

2,552,814 
IS, 163,052 

343,833 

2,388 
19,629 
I 1,358 

838,703 
(l ,919,712) 
(1 ,047,634) 

(703,80 l) 

3,991,005 

( 1,091 ,950) 
2,899,055 

2, 195,254 

65,892,386 

68,087,640 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT A-8 

Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 

Service Funds 

729,969 
729,969 

4,010,839 

4,010,839 

(3,280,870) 

130 
26,650 

26,780 

(3,254,090) 

3,580,000 

3,580,000 

325,910 

365,408 

691,318 



CITY or ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF CASH PLOWS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities . 
Cash received from customers 
Cash pa id lo employees for services 
Cash paid to supphers for goods and services 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

Cash flows from Non-Capital Financing Acllvities: 
Cash paid to other funds 
Cash received from other funds 

Net cash provided (used) by non-capital financing activities 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Fmaneing Activities: 
Acqu isition or constrnction of capital assets 
Capital recovery fees received 
Principal paid on capital debt 
In terest and fees paid on capital debt 

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of investments 
Proceeds from sales and matunties of investments 
Interest and dividends received 

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 

Reported on Statement of Net Position 
Unrestricted cash 
Restricted cash 

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash 
provided (used) by operating activities· 

Operating income (loss) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to 

net cash provided (used) by operating activities: 
Depreciation and amonization 
Miscellaneous income 

Change in assets and liabilities: 
Decrease (increase) in assets. 

Receivables 
Inventories 
Prepaid items 

Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Customer deposits 
Compensated absences 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

Non-cash mvcsting and financmg activities: 
Capital contributions 

Business-type 
Activilles 

Enterprise Fund 
Waler and Sewer 

$ 15,080,756 
(1,907, 151) 

( 10.343,885) 
2,829,720 

( 1,091,950) 

( 1,091,950) 

(2,502,371) 
838,703 

(2,439,756) 
(1 ,665,223) 
(5,768,647) 

4,050,752 
2,388 

4,053,140 

22.263 
1,245,090 

$ 1,267,353 

s 298,6 10 
968,743 

$ 1,267,353 

$ 343,833 

2,552,8 14 
19,629 

(20,762) 
(7,306) 

( 122, 103) 
6 1,9 10 

1,705 
$ 2,829,720 

$ 3,991 ,004 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-9 

Governmental 
Ac11v1ties 
Internal 

Service Funds 

$ 939,766 

(4,023,244) 
(3,083,478) 

3,620,829 
3,620,829 

(5 17,552) 

130 
(517,422) 

19,929 
168,417 

$ 188,346 

$ 188,346 

$ 188,346 

$ (3,280,870) 

26,650 

183, 147 

( 12,405) 

$ (3,083 ,478) 

$ 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 

AGENCY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Reporting Entity 

The City of Rockwall, Texas (the "City") was founded in 1854 and incorporated in 1874. The City operates under 
the Counci l-Manager form of government as adopted by a home rule charter approved January2 I, 1985. The City 
provides a fu ll range of municipal services including public safety (police and fire), highway and streets, parks 
and recreation, health and social services, planning and zoning, and general administrative services. In addition, 
the City provides water and sewer services as a proprietary function of the City. 

The accounting policies of the City confonn to generally accepted accounting principles issued by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) which is the recognized financial accounting standard 
setting body fo r governmental entities. The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the City's basic 
financial statements. 

The City is a home rule municipality governed by an elected Mayor and six-member City Council who appoint a 
City Manager. T he City's (primary government) financial statements include its component units. The 
accompanying basic financial statements comply with the provis ions of GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial 
Reporting Entity, in that the financial statements include all organizations, activities, functions and component 
units for which the City (the "primary government") is financially accountable. Financial accountability is defined 
as the appointment of a voting majori ty of a legally separate organization's governing body and either: (1) the 
City's ability to impose its will on the organization, or (2) the potential that the organization will provide a 
financi al benefit to, or impose a financial burden on, the City. 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) is governed by a seven member Board of Directors 
appointed, at wi ll , by the City Counci l. REDC represents the City by promoting it as a location for new business; 
it also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTPA) provides repair and maintenance of the common area within 
the park being developed by REDC. RTPA's Board of Directors is composed of representatives of the 
landowners. At September 30, 2014, REDC owned the majority of the land and the Board was therefore 
composed ofREDC board members. When the park becomes 75% or more owned by private landowners, it will 
become an entity independent of the City. Until then, it is controlled by RE DC, a discrete component unit of the 
City. RTPA, is effectively controlled by the City through REDC and thus provides a potential financial benefit or 
burden to the City. 

The funds of both REDC and RTP A are composed of governmental fund types. Stand alone financial statements 
for REDC and RTPA as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2014, are not prepared. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net position and the statement of activities) report 
information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government and its component units. For the most 
part, the effect of inter-fund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which 
normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type 
activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the primary government 
is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary government is 
financially accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment 
are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or 
segment. Program revenues include: ( I) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit 
from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment, and (2) grants and contributions that 
are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and 
other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues . 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even 
though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual governmental 
fund s and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

i'vfeasurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are 
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing ofrelated 
cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar 
items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 
available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are 
recorded when a liabi lity is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as 
expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, I icenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to 
be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Only the portion of 
special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible to accrual as 
revenue of the cuITent period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and avai lable only when 
cash is received by the City. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation - continued 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

The General Fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 
government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and interest 
on long-term debt of governmental funds. 

The G. 0. Bonds Capital Projects Fund accounts for the acquisition or construction of capital assets used in 
the operation of governmental fund s. 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater treatment plants, 
wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems. 

Additionally, the C ity reports the fol lowing fund types: 

Internal Service Funds account for employees' health insurance and workers' compensation coverage services 
provided to other departments or agencies of the government on a cost-reimbursement basis. 

Special Revenue Funds account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specified purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital projects). 

Capital Projects Funds account for the acquisition of capital assets or the construction of major capital 
projects (such as streets and sidewalks) not being financed by proprieta1y funds. 

Fiduciary Funds account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent on behalf of others. 
The Agency Fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of operations or have a measurement 
focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. This fund is used to account for 
developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to various developments to be constructed at a later 
date. 

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December I, 1989, generally are 
followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent that those standards 
do not conflict with o r contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. Governments also 
have the option of following subsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type activities and enterprise 
funds, subject to this same limitation. The City has elected not to follow subsequent private-sector guidance. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation - continued 

As a general rule the effect of inter-fund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. Exceptions to this general ru le are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between the City's 
water and sewer function and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would distort the 
direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 

Amounts reported as program revenues include: ( l ) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 
privileges provided, (2) operating grants and contributions, and (3) capital grants and contributions, including 
special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program 
revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes, miscellaneous revenue, and interest income. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating revenues 
and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the Water and Sewer 
enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services. The enterprise uti lity fund also recognizes as 
operating revenue the po1tion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the system. 
Operating expenses for the enterprise fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and 
depreciation on capi tal assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are repo1ted as non-operating 
revenues and expenses. 

Assets, liabilities, and net position or equity 

Deposits and investments 

The City maintains various accounts for each fund at its depository. The City also has cash maintained by 
agents for debt payments and reserves, construction reserves and workers' compensation claims. For purposes 
of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity 
of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

The City's investment policy authorizes the Director of Finance to invest in the following types of 
investments: 

a. Obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities with finite maturity dates, with a 
maximum maturity of not greater than five (5) years . Laddering of investments should be considered. 

b. Direct obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies and instrumentalities, with stated finite maturity 
dates. 

c. Other obligations, with finite maturity dates, the principal and interest of which are unconditionally 
guaranteed or insured by the State of Texas or the United States or their respective agencies or 
instrumentalities. 

d. Obligations of states, agencies, counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state having been 
rated as to investment quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm and having received a 
rating of not less than "A" or its equivalent. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Deposits and investments - continued 

e. Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the State of Texas or a savings 
bank domiciled in the State of Texas provided that they are: 

( I) Guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, 

(2) Secured by obligations outlined in items "a" through "d" above. The market value of all collateral 
must be marked to market on a daily bas is and shall not be less than I 02% of the principal amount of 
the cert ificate plus accrued interest, or 

(3) Secured in any other manner in an amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 

f. Repurchase agreements which are fully collateralized by obligations of the United States or its agencies 
and instrumentalities, marked to market on a daily basis with a market value of at least I 02% of the 
principal invested, including accrued interest. The securities being purchased must be pledged to the City 
and held in the City's name by a third party selected and approved by the City. The repurchase agreement 
must have a defined tennination date and be placed through a primary government securities dealer or a 
financial institution doing business in the State of Texas. The repurchase agreements should be secured 
by obligations approved in this policy. 

g. Banker's acceptances having a stated maturity of270 days or less, to be liquidated in full at maturity, 
which are rated not less than "A-1" or "P- l" (or an equivalent rating) by at least one nationally 
recognized credit rating agency provided that it is eligible for borrowing from a Federal Reserve Bank. 

h. Commercial paper having a stated maturity of270 days or less and rated not less than "A-1 " or "P-1" (or 
an equivalent rating) by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies or one nationally recognized 
rating agency and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank organized and 
existing under the laws of the United States. 

1. No-load money market mutual fund registered with and regulated by the SEC, which has a do!lar­
weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less. It must have included in its investment objectives its 
intent to maintain a stable net asset value of$ I for each share. The fund must provide the City with a 
prospectus and other info1mation required by the SEC. 

J. No-load mutual funds, registered with and regulated by the SEC, having weighted maturity ofless than 
two years, and which invests exclusively in investments approved by this policy. 

k. Investment pools which are approved by the City Council, provided they meet all the criteria for 
investment pools outlined in Chapter 2256, Texas Local Government Code, and maintain a continuous 
rating not lower than AAA or AAA-m (or an equivalent rating) from at least one nationally recognized 
rati ng service. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity- continued 

Deposits and investments - continued 

The City holds various mortgage-backed securities that offer higher yields but are sensitive to changes in 
interest rates and other market conditions. Timely payment of interest and principal are guaranteed by federal 
agencies. The City will not be required to sell these securities prior to maturity barring an event that would be 
isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City has no 
bo1rnwed funds used for investing or reverse repurchase agreements. 

Investments having a maturity of one year or more, when purchased, are stated at fai r value. Short-term 
investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. 

Receivables and payables 

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/boITowing arrangements outstanding at the end of 
the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (i.e., the current portion ofinterfund loans) 
or "advances to/from other funds" (i.e. , the non-cu1Tent portion of interfund loans). Al l other outstanding 
balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other funds." Any residual balances outstanding 
between the governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the government-wide 
financial statements as "internal balances." 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance reserve 
account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they are not available for appropriation and are not 
expendable available financial resources. 

All trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for un-collectibles. Trade accounts receivable in excess 
of 60 days comprise the trade accounts receivable allowance for un-collectibles. 

Property taxes are levied on October I st by the City based on the January 1st property values as assessed by 
the Rockwal I Central Appraisal District. Taxes are due without penalty until January 31st of the next calendar 
year. After January 31 st the City has an enforceable lien with respect to both real and personal property. 
Under state law, property taxes levied on real property constitute a perpetual lien on the real property which 
cannot be forgiven without specific approval of the State Legislature. Taxes applicable to personal property 
can be deemed uncollectible by the City. 

Inventories and prepaid items 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first in/first out (FIFO) method. Inventories of governmental 
funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. 

Ce1iain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 
items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets. liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Restricted assets 

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund revenue bonds are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net 
assets because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 

Capital assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, 
sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns 
in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the City as assets with an initial 
individual cost of more than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. 
Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated 
capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend 
asset lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest 
incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of the 
capitalized value of the assets constructed. 

Capital assets of the primary government, as well as the component units, are depreciated using the straight­
Jine method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Compensated absences 

Buildings 

Building improvements 

Public domain infrastructure 

System infrastructure 

Equipment 

20 - 30 years 

20 - 50 years 

20 years 

50 years 

3 - 10 years 

It is the City's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits up to 
specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 6.67 hours per month. However, once an employee has accrued 120 
days of sick leave, earned sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of 
three days of s ick leave to one day of vacation leave up to a maximum of 15 sick leave days per year. Upon 
termination, any accumulated sick leave over 120 days shall be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of three 
days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave to be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation 
leave policy. Upon retirement from the City, all accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at a 
ratio of three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee if he/she has 
I 0 or more years of service to the City. Unused compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on 
termination. Al l vacation pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary 
fund financi al statements. Compensated absences are reported in governmental funds only if they have 
matured for example, as a result of employee's resignation and retirement. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Long-term obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund type in the fund financial statements, long­
term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable govenunental activities, 
business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net position. Bond premiums and discounts, as 
well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight-line method 
which approximates the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond 
premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and am01iized over the term of the 
related debt. 

In the fu nd financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as 
bond issuance costs, during the cun-ent period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing 
sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt 
issuances are repo1ied as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt 
proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 

Fund eqtiliY 

Fund balance of governmental funds is reported in various categories based on the nature of any limitations 
requiring the use ofresources for specific purposes. The government itself can establish limitations on the use 
of resources through either a commitment (committed fund balance) or an assignment (assigned fund 
balance). The committed fund balance classifi cation includes amounts that can be used only for the specific 
purposes determined by a fonnal action of the government's highest level of decision-making authority. The 
governing council is the highest level of decision-making authority for the government that can, by adoption 
of an ordinance pr ior to the end of the fiscal year, commit fund balance. Once adopted, the limitation 
imposed by the ordinance remains in place until a similar action is taken (the adoption of another ordinance) 
to remove or revise the limitation. 

Amounts in the assigned fund balance classification are intended to be used by the government for specific 
purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as committed. The Council may also assign fund balance 
as it does when appropriating fund balance to cover a gap between estimated revenue and appropriations in 
the subsequent year's appropriated budget. Unlike commitments, assignments generally only exist 
temporari ly. In other words, an additional action does not normally have to be taken for the removal of an 
assignment. Conversely, as discussed above, an additional action is essential to either remove or revise a 
commitment. 

Amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in a spendable form or are legally or contractually 
required to be maintained intact are classified as non-spendable fund balance. 

Amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constraints imposed by external providers, 
or imposed by constitutional provisions or enabling legislation are classified as restricted fund balance. 

Amounts that are available for any purpose are classified as unassigned fund balance; these amounts can be 
reported only in the City's General Fund. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity- continued 

Fund equity - continued 

Fund balance amount represent the nature of the net resources that are reported in a governmental fund. The 
City fund balance classifications include non-spendable resources, restricted, and non-restricted (committed, 
assigned and unassigned) amounts. When the City incurs an expenditure and both restricted and unrestricted 
amounts are available, the City considers restricted amounts to have been spent first. When the City incurs an 
expenditure for an unrestricted amount, committed amounts are reduced first, followed by assigned amounts 
and then unassigned amounts for purposes in which any of those unrestricted fund balance classifications 
could be used. The City has not established a forma l policy to set forth a minimum level for fund balances. 

2. RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Explanation of certain d ifferences between the governmental fund balance sheet and the government-wide 
statement of net position: 

The governmental fund balance sheet includes a reconci liation between fu nd balance-total governmental 
funds and net position-governmental activit ies as reported in the government-wide statement of net position. 
One element of that reconciliation explains that " Deferred outflow of resources are not available to pay for 
current-period expenditures and are deferred in the funds." The details of this $115,870 difference are as 
fo llows: 

Deferred outflow of resources: 
Bond issue costs - insurance 
Loss on refunding 

Total 

3. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

A. Budgetary information 

$ 11,392 
104,478 

$ ___lli..8.-7.Q 

The City fo llows the fo llowing procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the fi nancial 
statements: 

1. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 

2. Prior to October I st, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 

3. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between departments within any fund; 
however, any revis ions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City 
Council. Therefore the fund level is the legal level of control. 

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. The legally 
adopted budgets for the General Fund, certain special revenue funds and the Debt Service Fund are 
adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

3. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY - continued 

A. Budgetary information - continued 

5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the City Council. During 2014, individual 
amendments were not material in relation to the original appropriations. Any budgeted amounts 
appropriated at fiscal year-end and not spent automatically lapse. 

6. T he City did not adopt budgets for certain Special Revenue Funds. These unbudgeted Special Revenue 
Funds were as follows: 

Emergency Siren Fund 
Art in Public Places Fund 

7. Capital project funds were not budgeted. Since project-length financial plans usually extend into two or 
more fiscal years, annual comparisons would be confusing and misleading. 

B. Excess of expenditures over appropriations 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $39,091 in the Recreation Development Fund due to advanced 
plann ing costs incurred on the Phelps Lake proj ect appropriated in fiscal year 2015 . 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $2 16,574 in the Debt Service Fund and $67,588 in the Harbor Debt 
Service Fund due to a computat ion error made during the amended budget process related to the 2014 
refunding bond issue. 

C. Deficit fund equity 

The Harbor Debt Service Fund had a deficit fund balance in the amount of$88,096 at September 30, 2014, 
as a result of slower than expected growth in sales tax revenues in the Harbor zone. This will be corrected as 
new businesses are planned for opening in 20 15. 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

A. Deposits and investments 

Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City's deposits may not be 
returned or the City wi ll not be able to recover collateral securities in the possess ion of an outside party. At 
September 30, 2014, the City's deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the City's deposits 
were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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CITY OF ROCK WALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

A. Deposits and investments - continued 

Deposits - continued 

Under a contractual agreement with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), depository accounts 
are maintained by NTMWD for interest and sinking, debt, and construction reserves totaling $968,743, 
which are separately insured or secured by collateral pledged by NTMWD's depository. This amount is 
included in restricted cash on the statement of net assets. 

The deposits of REDC and RTPA are covered by the City's depository contract and, therefore, at 
September 30, 20 14, these deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the deposits ofREDC 
and RTPA were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Investments 

Al September 30, 2014, the City's investments were as follows: 

Primary Government 

U S Government i\genc1cs 

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 
Federal Nallonal Mortgage Assoc. 
Federal r:arm Credit Bank 
Federal Home Loan Bank 
Treasury bills and notes 

Money Market Funds 

Total Primary Government 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

Rockwall Economic Development 

Money Market Funds 

Rock wall Technology Park 

Money Market founds 

Total Discrete Component Un11s 

Total Reporting Entity 

s 

Carrymg 
Value 

3,669,026 s 
1,627.421 

446,350 
295,975 
690,654 

6,729,426 
19,802,433 

26,53 1,859 

10,124,962 

40,428 

10,165,390 

Mall!rity (months) 
Less than 1 2 - 6 

s 

19,802,433 

19,802,433 

10,124,962 

40,428 

10,165,390 

$ 36,697,249 s 29,967,823 Si 
==== 
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7 - 12 

s 

$ 
==== 

s 

$ 

13. 24+ 

3,669,026 
1,627,421 

446,350 
295,975 
690,654 

6,729.426 

6,729,426 

6,729,426 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

A. Deposi ts and investments - continued 

Investments - continued 

Investments are reported in the Statement of net position as follows: 

Governmental activities 
Business-type activities 
Fiduciary Fund 
Discrete component units: 

Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
Rockwall Technology Park 

$ 21,417,173 
3,985,260 
1,129,426 

10, 124,962 
40,428 

$ 36,697,249 

The City has invested with money market funds with ratings from Aaa to AAA. 

B. Receivables 

Receivable as of year-end for the government's individual major funds an non-major, and proprietaiy funds, 
including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 

Debt GO 13onds Non major Water and Internal 
General Service Capi tal and Other Sewer Service 

Taxes receivable - delinquent $ 171 ,059 $ 176,200 $ - $ 9,337 $ $ 

Fines receivable 352,327 
Allowance for uncollectibles $ (I 12,090) $ $ $ - $ - $ 

$ 240,237 $ $ - $ - $ $ 

Accrued I ntercst $ S,440 $ $ 21,946 $ 1,437 $ $ 

Accounts receivable $ 137,756 $ $ $ 329,976 $ 3,IDl ,086 $ 

Allowance for uncollectibles (781,861) 

Net other receivables $ 137,756 $ - $ $ 329,976 $ 2,319,225 $ 

Assessments receivable $ $ - $ $ 86,680 $ $ 

Other receivables $ 140,892 $ $ - $ - $ 4,187 $ 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS- continued 

C. Deferred/Unearned Revenue 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not 
considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental funds also defer revenue 
recognition in connection wi th resources that have been received, but not yet earned. At the end of the current 
fiscal year, the various components of deferred revenue reported in the governmental funds were as follows: 

Unavailable Unearned 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (General Fund) $ 200,775 $ 

Contract receivable not yet due (General Fund) 330,700 

Fines receivable (General Fund) 147,202 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (Debt Service Fund) 193,331 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (Harbor Debt Service) 9,337 

Assessments receivable not yet due (Street Improvements) 86,680 

Seizures not awarded (Narcotics Unit) 101,720 101,720 

$ 1,069,745 $ 101,720 
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CIT Y OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

D. Capital assets 

Capital asset activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2014, was as follows: 

Balance Complett:d Balance 
9/30/2013 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/2014 

Governmental Activities: 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 14,377,674 $ - $ - $ 2,861,098 $ 17,238,772 
Construction in progress 7.892,474 6,964,353 (7 ,991 ,304) 6,865,523 

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 22.270, 148 6,964,353 (5 ,130,206) 24,104,295 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Ouildings 19.683 ,460 177,033 148,947 20.009,440 
Improvements other than buildings 29,334,932 480,056 1,281 ,259 31 ,096,247 
Machinery and equipment 17,128,172 1.042,898 (423,890) 17,747,1 80 
Infrastruc ture 194,195, 174 4,760,116 3,700,000 202,655,290 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 260,341,738 6,460,103 (423,890) 5,130,206 271,508, 157 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings (5 ,084,726) (660,489) (5,745,215) 
I mprovemenls other than buildings (9,621 ,456) (1,698,168) (1 1,319,624) 
Machinery and equipment (I 0, 792,500) (1,506,233) 423,890 (1 1,874,843) 
Infrastructure (65, 750,527) (6,616,546) (72,367,073) 

Total accumulated depreciation (91,249,209) (I 0,481 ,436) 423,890 (10 1,306,755) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 169 ,092,529 (4,021,333) 5, 130,206 170,201,402 

Governmental activities 
capital assets, net $ 191 ,362,677 $ 2,943,020 $ - $ - $ I 94,305,697 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS- continued 

D. Capital assets - continued 

Balance Completed Balance 
9/30/2013 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/2014 

Business-Type Activities 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 799,533 $ - $ - $ - $ 799,533 
Construction in progress 350,043 2,502,371 (893,714) 1,958,700 

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated l,149,576 2,502,37 l (893, 714) 2,758,233 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Buildings 198,109 198,109 
Improvements other than buildings 106,567 ,453 3,991,004 893,714 111,452,171 
Sewage treatment plants 

and pump station 12,516,072 12,516,072 
Machinery and equipment 4,961,534 (12,133) 4,949,401 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated I 24 ,243,168 3,991 ,004 (12,133) 893,7 14 129,115,753 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings (124,743) (5,434) (130,177) 
Improvements other than buildings (20,923,546) (2, 180, 196) (23, I 03, 742) 
Sewage treatment plants 

and pump station (5 ,411 ,420) (248,847) (5,660,267) 
Machinc1y and equipment (4,172,630) (118,336) 12,133 (4,278,833) 

Total accumulated depreciation (30,632,339) (2,552,813) 12,133 (33, 173,01 9) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 93,610,829 1,438,191 893,7 14 95,942,734 

Governmental activities 
capital assets. net $ 94,760,405 $ 3,940,562 $ - $ - $ 98,700,967 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANClAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

D. Capital assets - continued 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

Governmental activities: 

Administration 
Finance 
Municipal Court 
Police 
Fire 
Public Works 
Community Development 
Parks & Recreation 

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 

Business-type activities 

Water and Sewer 

Construction commitments 

$ 691,606 
160,674 
64,534 

601,008 
852,710 

6,807,183 
14,049 

1,289,671 

$ 10,481,435 

$ 2,552,814 

The City has active construction projects as of September 30, 2014. At year end the City's commitments with 
contractors are as follows: 

Spent to Remaining 
Project Date Commitment 

Harbor lnfrastmcture Project $ 3,678,31 1 $ 21,689 

Downtown Bond Project 4, 136,065 4,488,935 

$ 7,814,376 $ 4,510,624 

Utility Project $ 1,461,900 $ 688,710 

REDC Infrastructure Project $ 2,034,0 14 $ 1,025,236 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

D. Capital assets - continued 

Capital asset activity of the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (a discretely presented component 
unit) for the year ended September 30, 2014, was as follows: 

Capital assets being depreciated: 

Furniture an<l fixtures 
Total capital assets being 

depreciated 

Less accumulau:<l depreciation for: 

Furniture and fixtures 
Total accumulated depreciation 

Total capital assets being 

depreciated, net 

$ 

$ 

Balance 
9/30/2013 

123,424 $ 

123,424 

(79,470) 

(79,470) 

43,954 $ 

E. Inter-fund receivables, payables, and transfers 

Additions 

- $ 

(5 ,809) 

(5,809) 

(5,809) $ 

Completed 
Retirements Construction 

Balance 
9/30/2014 

- $ - $ 123,424 ---- -----
123,424 

(85,279) 

(85,279) 

- $ - $ 38, 145 
==== 

The composition of inter-fund balances as of September 30, 2014, is as follows: 

Fund Receivable Payable 

General Fund $ 324,656 $ 

Internal Service 40,829 

Non-major Governmental Funds 269,221 

Discretely Presented Component Unit 14,605 

Totals $ 324,656 $ 324,655 

The outstanding balances between funds result primarily from the time delay between the dates that interfund 
goods and services are provided and payments between funds are made. Also, working capital loans are 
made to capital projects funds in advance of debt issuances. These are expected to be collected within one 
year. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, T EXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

4. DETA ILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Inter-fund receivables, payables, and transfers - continued 

The composition of inter-fund transfers for the year ended September 30, 20 I 4, is as follows: 

Fund Transfer In Transfer Out 

Major Governmental Funds 

General Fund $ 311 ,782 $ 3,019,724 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects 1,370,224 

Non-major Governmental Funds 1,087,633 2,237,965 

Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund 1,091,950 

Internal Service Funds 3,580,000 

Total $ 6,349,639 $ 6,349,639 

Transfers are used to move unrestricted revenues to finance various programs or capital projects that the City 
must account for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. Long-term debt 

General obligation debt 

T he City issues general obligation debt (in the form of general obligation bonds, certificates of obligation, 
contractual obligations, and notes payable) to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major 
capital fac ilities. General obligation debt has been issued for both governmental and business-type activities. 
These issues are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the City. General obligation debt 
outstanding as of September 30, 20 14, is as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/3012014 

Governmental Activities 

General Obligat.ion Bonds: 
Refunding $ 4,024,394 2003 2015 2.00% - 4.00% 339,632 
Refunding and improvements 13,345,000 2005 2020 3.00% - 4.50% 2,210,000 
Improvements 35,775,000 2006 2036 4.50%- 5.50% 27,940,000 
Improvements 21,765,000 2007 2037 5.13%-6.13% 18, 130,000 
Improvements 9,5 I 5,000 2008 2028 2.05% - 2.50% 7,5 I 5,000 
Improvements 9,065,000 2009 2029 2.00% - 4.60% 6, 180,000 
Improvements and refunding 8,535,000 2011 2031 2.00% - 5.00% 7,815,000 
Improvements 7,905,000 2013 2033 2.00% - 5.00% 7,615,000 
Refunding 9,820,000 2014 2025 2.28% 9,660,000 

Total General Obligation Bonds 87,404,632 

Certificates of Obligation Bonds: 
Improvements 12,4 15,000 2005 2018 3.00% - 5.00% 6,410,000 
Improvements 5,270,000 2006 2026 4.25% - 5.00% 2,845,000 
Improvements 820,000 2012 20 16 1.215% 415,000 
1 mprovements 5,125,000 2009 2029 2.00% - 4.60% 2,805,000 
Improvements 4,675,000 2011 2031 2.00% - 4.25% 4,385,000 
Improvements 1,330,000 20 11 203 1 2.00% - 5.30% 1,330,000 
Improvements 2,625,000 2013 2033 2.00% - 4.38% 2,265,000 

Total Certificates of Obligation 20,455,000 

Total Governmental Activities 107,859,632 
General Obligation Debt 

Business-type Activities 

General Obligation Bonds: 
Refunding 300,606 2003 2015 2.00% - 4.00% 25,638 

Certificates of Obligation: 
Improvements 10,310,000 2007 2027 4.25% - 4.50% 7,690,000 
Improvements 16,895,000 2008 2028 3.00% - 5.00% 13,325,000 
I mprovcmcnts 5,740,000 2008 2028 3.00% - 5.00% 3,535,000 
I rnprovcrnents 3,480,000 2013 203 1 2.00% - 4.38% 3,350,000 

Total Certificates of Obligation 27,900,000 

Total business-type general obligation debt 27,925,638 

Total Ueneral Debt $ 135,785,270 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. Long-term debt - continued 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general obligation debt are as fo llows: 

Year Ending Governmental Activities Business-type Activities 
September 30 Principal Interest Principal Interest Total 

2015 $ 6,999,632 $ 4,554,660 $ 1,705,368 $ 1,204,716 $ 14,464,376 
2016 6,820,000 4,288,047 1,745,000 1,145,651 13,998,698 
2017 6,525,000 4,022,990 1,830,000 1,083,976 13,461,966 
2018 6,580,000 3,758,959 1,905,000 1,01 5,5 13 13,259,472 
2019 6,885,000 3,476,521 1,995,000 941,801 13,298,322 

2020 - 2024 31,610,000 13,436,580 9,885,000 3,396,624 58,328,204 
2025 - 2029 25,265,000 6,976,847 7,940,000 1, 110,751 41,292,598 
2030 - 2034 12,310,000 2,701 ,425 920,000 102,544 16,033,969 
2035- 2039 4,865,000 410,213 5,275,213 

Total $ l 07,859,632 $ 43,626,242 $ 27,925,368 $ 10,001,576 $ 189,4 12,818 

Revenue bonds 

The City issues revenue bonds where the City pledges income derived from the acquired or constructed assets 
to pay the debt service. Revenue bonds outstanding as of September 30, 20 14, are as follows: 

Purpose 

Revenue Bonds 

Refunding and improvements 

Total Revenue Bonds 

Less unamortized premium 
(discount) on bonds 

Total Revenue Bonds 

Original 
Amount 

$ 6,415,000 
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Year of Final 
Issue Maturity 

2005 2025 

Interest 
Rate 

Balance 
9/30/2014 

3.00% - 4.50% $ 3,495,000 

3,495,000 

38,838 

$ 3,533,838 



CITY OF ROCK WALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANC IAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETA ILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. Long-term debt - continued 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for revenue bonds are as follows : 

Water and Sewer Fund 
Year Principal lnterest Total 
2015 $ 260,000 $ 147,294 $ 407,294 
2016 270,000 136,894 406,894 
2017 280,000 126,094 406,094 
2018 290,000 114,894 404,894 
2019 300,000 103,294 403,294 

2020 - 2024 1,705,000 315,175 2,020,175 
2025 - 2029 390,000 17,550 407,550 

Total 3,495,000 $ 961,195 $ 4,456,195 

Unamortized Discount 38,838 

Total Revenue Bonds $ 3,533,838 

Cagitalized lease obligations 

The City has entered into a contract with a software vendor for an upgrade to the public safety software 
system. This contract has been treated as a capitalized lease. 

The City has entered into contracts with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), a conservation 
and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State ofTexas, for the construction and operation of 
ce11ain water and plants and to provide treated water to the City. The contractual obligations have been 
treated as capitalized lease obligations. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. Long-term debt - continued 

Capitalized lease obligations outstanding as of September 30, 2014, are as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/20 14 

Capital Leases 

Governmental activities 

Public safety computer upgrade $ 330,870 20 10 201 6 4.45% $ 100,855 

Business-type activities 

South plant improvements 1,800,000 1996 2016 various 280,000 

Ground storage facility 2,013 ,434 2005 2025 various 1,320,067 

Pump station 2,1 45,000 2006 2026 various 1,530,000 

Buffalo Creek plant 2,960,000 2008 2028 various 2,355,000 
5,485,067 

Total Capitalized Lease Obligations $ 5,585,922 

Future minimum lease payments under capitalized lease obligations as of September 30, 2014, are as follows: 

Governmental Business-type 
Year Activities Activities Total 
2015 $ 53,818 $ 712,304 $ 766,122 
2016 53,818 71 7,674 771,492 
2017 563,717 563,717 
2018 561,522 561,522 
2019 566,822 566,822 

2020 - 2024 2,855,559 2,855,559 
2025 - 2029 1,491,343 1,491 ,343 

Total payments 107,636 7,468,941 7,576,577 

Less imputed interest (6,781) (1,983,874) (1,990,655) 

Total Capital Lease Obligations $ 100,855 $ 5,485,067 $ 5,585,922 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FJNANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. Long-term debt - continued 

Changes in Jong-term liabi lities 

Long-term liability activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2014, was as 
follows: 

Balance Balance Due Within 
9/30/20 13 Additions Retirements 9/30/2014 One Year 

Governmenta l activities: 

General obligation bonds $ 88,562,670 $ 9,820,000 $ ( 10,978,038) $ 87,404,632 $ 4,674,632 

Certificates of obligation 25,440,000 (4,985,000) 20,455,000 2,325,000 

Unamortized premium (discount) 2,024,500 (103,339) 1,921 ,161 108,875 

Total honds payable 11 6.027,170 9,820,000 (16,066,377) 109,780,793 7, 108,507 

Capital lease ob ligations 148,083 (47,228) I 00,855 49,330 

Compensated absences 1,309.128 1,465,665 ( 1,433,932) 1,340,861 335,215 

Governmental activity long-term liabilities $ 117,484,381 $ 11 ,285,665 $ (17,547,537) $ 111 ,222,509 $ 7,493,052 

Business-type activities: 

General obl igation bonds and certificates $ 29,557,330 $ - $ (1,631,962) $ 27,925,368 $ 1,705,368 

Revenue bonds 3,865,000 (370,000) 3,495,000 260,000 

Unamortized premium (discount) 235,920 (12,789) 223,131 14,457 

Total bonds payable 33,658,250 (2,014,751) 31 ,643,499 1,979,825 

Capital lease obligations 5,9 10,072 (425,005) 5,48 5,067 443,338 

Compensated absences 113,561 209, 182 (207,477) 115,266 28,816 

Business-type activities $ 39,681 ,883 $ 209,182 $ (2,647,233) $ 37,243,832 $ 2,451,979 

For the governmental activities, compensated absences are generally liquidated by the General F und. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETAIL ED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. Long-term debt - continued 

Authorized and unissued debt 

The following table details the status of all authorized and unissued debt as of September 30, 20 14: 

General Obligation Bonds Balance 
Year Amount Amount Unissued 

Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/2014 

1985 $ 1,500,000 $ (600,000) $ 900,000 

1994 4,100,000 (3,600,000) 500,000 

2012 27,800,000 (7,905,000) 19,895,000 

Totals $ 33,400,000 $ ( 12, I 05,000) $ 21,295,000 

Revenue Bonds Balance 
Year Amount Amount Unissued 

Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/2014 

1980 $ 2,000,000 $ ( 1,060,000) $ 940,000 

1985 1,540,000 1,540,000 

Totals $ 3,540,000 $ ( 1,060,000) $ 2,480,000 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A T EMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. Long-term debt - continued 

Discretely presented component units 

REDC, a discretely presented component unit, has the followi ng debt outstanding as of September 30, 2014: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/2014 

Sales Tax Revenue Bonds: 
Improvements $ 4,545,000 2008 2028 7.00% $ 3,715,000 
Improvements 4,595,000 2013 2033 2%-4.00% 4,430,000 
Improvements 2,405,000 2012 2019 2.00% 1,750,000 

Total Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 9,895,000 

Certi ficates of Obligation 
Infrastructure improvements 3,225,000 2005 2015 3.00% - 5.00% 390,000 
Infrastructure improvements 5,540,000 2006 2026 4.25% - 5.00% 3,905,000 
Infrastructure improvements 6, 130,000 2008 2028 3.00%- 5.00% 4,835,000 
Infrastructure improvements 2,625,000 2013 2033 1.65% - 5.82% 7,325,000 

Total Certificates of Obligation 16,455,000 

Total $ 26,350,000 

Annual debt service requirements to maturi ty for REDC debt are as follows: 

Governmental Activities 
Year Principal Interest Total 

201 5 $ 1,830,000 $ 1,204,392 $ 3,034,392 
2016 1,495,000 1,138,630 2,633,630 
2017 1,550,000 1,086,660 2,636,660 
2018 1,605,000 1,029,957 2,634,957 
20 19 1,670,000 970,569 2,640,569 

2020 - 2024 7,525,000 3,843, 148 11,368,148 
2025 - 2029 7,345,000 1,825,882 9, 170,882 
2030 - 2034 3,330,000 420,685 3,750,685 

Total $ 26,350,000 $ 11,519,923 $ 37,869,923 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

F. Long-term debt - continued 

Long-term liability activity of the REDC for the year ended September 30, 20 I 4, was as follows: 

Balance Balance Due Within 
9/30/20 I 3 Additions Retirements 9/30/2014 One Year 

Sales tax revenue bonds $ I 0,545,000 $ .. $ (650,000) $ 9,895,000 $ 660,000 

Certificates of obligation 17,590,000 (I ,I 35,000) 16,455,000 1,170,000 

Unamortized premium (discount) 274,298 (19,443) 254,855 22,236 

Total bonds payable 28,409,298 (I ,804,443) 26,604,855 1,852,236 

Compensated absences 24,379 13,984 (IS,618) 22,745 5,686 

Total $ 28,433,677 $ 13,984 $ (1,820,06 1) $ 26,627,600 $ 1,857,922 

5. OTHER lNFORM A TJON 

A. Risk management 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims of various natures. 

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of City employees and their 
covered dependents and minimize the total cost of annual medical insurance to the City. Medical claims in 
any one year exceeding $75,000 per covered individual, or approximately $2,395, 196 in the aggregate for the 
group, are covered through a private insurance carrier. Additionally, li fe insurance policy premiums for each 
employee are paid through the fund. The self- insurance fund is funded by operating transfers from other 
funds and charges to employees for extended benefits at their option. The City does not believe there are 
material claims incurred but not reported as of September 30, 2014. 

The City uses a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program (as pennitted by law and its home rule 
charter) to insure itself against the various risks of liabil ity or loss to which it is exposed, either through an 
insurance provider or through a defined self-insurance program. The City issued certificates of obligation, 
based on an actuarial analysis, to fund a self-insured workers' compensation plan. Under this plan, workers' 
compensation insurance is provided in accordance with state statutes to all City employees. To protect the 
assets of the plan from a catastrophic claim, the City has purchased stop loss coverage in the amount of 
$200,000 per occurrence with a maximum City liability of $600,000 per year. 

-68-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO F INANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

5. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

A. Risk management - continued 

T he Workers' Compensation Fund (an internal service fund) accounts for the activity of this plan. The City 
establishes claim liabil ities based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims reported but unsettled and of 
claims incurred but not reported. Any claims incuITed and not reported are not believed to be significant to 
the City's financial statements. 

Changes in the balances of claims liabilities during the past two years are as follows: 

Employee Benefits Worker's Compensation 
2014 2013 2014 2013 

Claims payable beginning of the year $ 439,333 $ 187,894 $ 10,830 $ 37,968 

Claims incurred 3,062,330 3,693,080 40,705 92,479 

Payment on claims (3,026,488) (3,441,641) (46,450) (119,617) 

$ 475 ,175 $ 439,333 $ 5,085 $ 10,830 

Commercial insurance is purchased for the other risks of loss to which the City is exposed. There have been 
no significant reductions in insurance coverage and settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance 
coverage for the current year or the three prior years. 

B. North Texas Municipal Water District 

The District is a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, created 
and functioning under Chapter 62, Acts of 195 1, 52nd Legislature, Regular Session, as amended, originally 
compiled as Vernon's Article 8270-141 (the "Act"), pursuant to Article 16, Section 59 of the Texas 
Constitution. The District comprises all of the territory of its member cities, viz., Allen , Garland, Princeton, 
Plano, Mesquite, Wylie, Rockwall , Farmersville, McKinney, Richardson, Forney, Royse City, and Frisco (the 
"Member Cities"). The District was created for the purpose of providing a source of water supply for 
muni cipal, domestic and industrial use and for the treatment, processing, and transportation of such water to 
its Member Cities and to its other customers located in Nmih Central Texas, all within the Dallas Standard 
Metropolitan Statistical Area. 

Under the Act, including specifically Section 27 thereof, and under the Constitution and Statutes of the State 
of Texas, the District has broad powers to: (I) impound, control, store, preserve, treat, transmit and use stonn 
and flood water, the water of rivers and streams, and underground water for irrigation, power and all other 
useful purposes and to supply water for municipal, domestic, power, industrial and commercial uses and 
purposes and all other benefi cial uses and purposes; and (2) collect, transport, process, h·eat, dispose of, and 
control all municipal, domestic, industrial or commercial waste whether in fluid, solid or composite state, 
including specifically the control, abatement or reduction of all types of pollution. The City retains no 
ongoing financial interest, equity investments, and/or responsibilities for the District other than the 
contractual arrangements discussed more fu lly herein. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

5. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

B. North Texas Municipal Water District - continued 

The District has long-term contracts with the City to supply treated water and sewer treatment. The City's 
water contract with the District provides that the City pay a predetennined annual amount fortreated water in 
twelve monthly installments. T he amount of this annual payment is based upon an annually established rate 
per thousand gal Ions and the largest annual amount of water consumption of past years. The City owns one 
sewage treatment facil ity, Squabble Creek, and in 1978 entered into an agreement with the District for the 
construction of a second facility, Buffalo Creek. Under the tenns of this agreement, the District issued 
contractually secured bonds in its name to construct and operate this sewage disposal plant for the City. In 
subsequent years, similar contractual agreements have been made to enable the District to expand the sewage 
treatment faci li ties and continue to provide sewage treatment services to the City. Under the terms of these 
contracts, the City's payments, which began when the facilities were first utilized, are equal to the operating 
and maintenance expenses for the next ensuing calendar year, as shown in the annual budget. The contracts 
further provide that the debt service payments will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the 
bonds on the next succeeding interest payment date, plus the fees and charges of the paying agent and the 
registrar. 

These contractual obligations have been included as capital lease obligations in amounts equal to the bonds 
outstand ing under these agreements. Accordingly, the related assets have been capitalized and are being 
depreciated over the estimated life of the faci lities. 

The outstanding principal balance on the bond issues as of September 30, 20 14, is $5,485,067. See Note 4F 
for the annual req uirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30, 20 14. 

With respect to the ground storage reservoir discussed above, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are 
contractually obligated to make timely payments to the District representing 66.67% and 33.33%, 
respectively, of the related operating expenses and debt service payments. While the City anticipates its share 
of these payments to be 66.67%, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are each contractually obligated to make 
any payments wh ich the other party is required, but is unable, to make to the District. 

C. Contingent liabi lities and commitments 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such agencies. 
Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable 
funds. The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at 
thi s time although the City expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 
determinable, it is the opinion of the City's management that the resolution of these matters will not have a 
material adverse effect on the financial condition of the City. 

As described in Note 4F above, the general revenues of the City are contingently liable in the amount of 
$29,925,368 for general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation which are currently outstanding and 
recorded as obligations of the Enterprise Fund. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

5. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

C. Contingent liabilities and commitments - continued 

The City contracts for solid waste disposal with a third party. Under the terms of the agreement, the City bills 
and collects the residential billing and remits that amount to the contracting party. The contractor bills the 
commercial customers and remits a franchise fee to the City based on total revenues received from the 
contract. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation provides monetary incentives to companies to relocate 
within the City of Rockwall. At September 30, 20 14, these commitments totaled $6,490,5 18. 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans 

Texas Municipal Retirement System 

Plan Description - The City provides pension benefits for all of its full-time employees through a 
nontraditional , joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit plan in the state-wide Texas Municipal Retirement 
System (TMRS), one of 850 administered by TMRS, an agent multiple-employer public employee retirement 
system. The plan provisions that have been adopted by the City are within the options available in the 
governing state statutes ofTMRS. 

TMRS issues a publically available comprehensive annual financial report that includes financial statements 
and required supplementary information (RSI) for TMRS; the report also provides detailed explanations of 
the contributions, benefits and actuarial methods and assumptions used by the system. This report may be 
obtained by writing toTMRS, P.O. Box 149 153, Austin, Texas 78714-9153 or by calling 800-924-8677; in 
addition, the report is available on TMRS ' website at www.TMRS.com. 

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the City, within the options avai lable in the state 
statutes governing TMRS. Plan provisions for the City were as follows: 

Benefits - Benefits depend upon the sum of the employee's contributions to the plan, with interest, and 
the City-financed moneta1y credits, with interest. At the date the plan began, the City g ranted monetaty 
credits for service rendered before the plan began of a theoretical amount at least equal to two times what 
would have been contributed by the employee, with interest, prior to establishment of the plan. Monetary 
credits for service since the plan began are a percent (100%) of the employee's accumulated 
contributions. In addition, the City can grant, as often as annually, another type of monetary credit 
referred to as an updated service credit which is a theoretical amount which, when added to the 
employee's accumulated contributions and the monetary credits for service since the plan began, would 
be the total monetary credits and employee contributions accumulated with interest if the current 
employee contribution rate and City matching percent had always been in existence and if the employee's 
salary had always been the average of his/her salary in the last three years that are one year before the 
effective date. At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the employee's accumulated 
contributions with interest and the employer-financed monetary credits with interest were used to 
purchase an annuity. 

Members can retire at ages 60 and above with five or more years of service or with 20 years of service 
regardless of age. A member is vested after five years. The plan provisions are adopted by the governing 
body of the City, within the options available in the state statutes governing TMRS and within the 
actuarial constraints also in the statutes. 
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5. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans - continued 

Contributions - The contribution rate for the employees is 7% , and the City matching ratio is currently 2 to 
I , both as adopted by the governing body of the City. Under the state law governing TMRS, the actuary 
annually determines the City contribution rate. This rate consists of the normal cost contribution rate and the 
prior service cost contribution rate, both of which are calculated to be a level percent of payroll from year to 
year. The normal cost contribution rate finances the currently accruing monetary credits due to the City 
matching percent, which are the obligation of the City as of an employee's retirement date, not atthe time the 
employee's contributions are made. The normal cost contribution rate is the actuarially determined percent of 
payroll necessary to sat isfy the obligation of the City to each employee at the time his/her retirement becomes 
effective. The prior service contribution rate amortizes the unfunded (overfunded) actuarial liability (asset) 
over the remainder of the plan's amortization period. The Projected Unit Credit actuarial cost method is used 
for determining the City contribution rate. Both the employees and the City make contributions monthly. 
Since the City needs to know its contribution rate in advance for budgetary purposes, there is a one-year 
delay between the actuarial valuation that serves as the basis for the rate and the calendar year when the rate 
goes into effect, i.e. December 3 1, 2012 valuation is effective for rates beginning January 2014. 

Actuarial Cost Method 

Amortization Method 

GASB 24 Equivalent Single 
Amortization Period 

Amortization Period for New 
Gains/Losses 

Asset Valuation Method 

Investment Rate of Return 

Projected Salary I ncrcases 

Includes Inflation at 

Cost of Living Adjustments 

Actuarial Assumptions 
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Entry Age Normal 

Level Percent of Payroll 

30.0 Years - Closed Period 

30 Years 

I 0 Y car Smoothed Market 

7% 

Varies by age and service 

3.0% 

2. 1% 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans - continued 

A schedule of funding progress as of the three most recent actuarial valuation dates is as fol lows: 

Actuarial Valuation Date 12/31/2013 12/31/2012 12/31/2011 

Actuarial Value of Asset $ 50,695,022 $ 45,252,432 $ 40,528,030 

Actuarial Accrued Liabilities $ 64,4 14, 139 $ 57,979,9 14 $ 55,019,733 

Percentage Funded 78.7% 78.0% 73 .7% 

Unfunded (Over-funded) Actuarial 
Accrued Liabi lity $ 13,719,117 $ 12,727,482 $ 14,491,703 

Annual Covered Payroll $ 15,053,257 $ 15,31 9,206 $ 15,245,963 

UAAL as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 91. 1% 83 .1% 95.1% 

Net Pension Obligation (NPO) $ $ $ 

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 
2014 2013 2012 

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) $ 2,404,006 $ 2,351 ,862 $ 2,316,015 

Interest on NPO 

Adjustment to the ARC 
2,404,006 2,351 ,862 2,3 16,015 

Contributions Made (I 00%) 2,404,006 2,351,862 2,3 16,0 15 

Increase in NPO 

NPO at the End of Period $ $ $ 

Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund 

The City acts as agent for the Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund (the "Fund") 
which is a component unit of the State of Texas. The City reimbursed the Fund $40,700 for benefits paid on 
a pay-as-you-go basis during the year in recognition of services provided to the City by volunteer emergency 
services personnel. The Fund has a Board of Directors not designated by City officials and is administered by 
the State Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner. There are 30 active participants currently covered by the 
Fund and payments are being made to 25 retirees or their survivors. The Fund does not prepare separate 
financial statements for participating departments; however, financial statements for the Fund as a whole may 
be obtained from the administrator at Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner, P.O. Box 12577, Austin, Texas 
787 11. 

-73-





REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 





EXHIBIT B-1 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

GENERAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER30, 2014 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original final Actual (Negative) 

Revenm:s: 
Ad valorem taxes. penalty and interest $ 8,387, I 00 $ 8,513,000 $ 8,413,555 $ (99,445) 
Sales taxes 13, 158,000 13,427,000 13,729,967 302,967 
franch ise taxes 2,755,000 2,9 12,600 3,016,446 103,846 
Charges for serv ices 267, 100 333.600 441 ,825 108,225 
Permits 939,000 976,000 1,019, 130 43,130 
Municipal COUit 1,042,000 1,072,000 1.099,459 27,459 
r ntcrgovernmental 548,750 576,300 580,379 4,079 
Interest income 40,000 20,000 25,209 5,209 
Miscellaneous 95,500 170,800 177,114 6,3 14 

Total revenues 27,232,450 28,001,300 28,503,084 501 ,784 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Mayor/counci I 115,750 98,750 94,747 4,003 
Administration 3,992,000 3,790,600 3,783, 115 7,485 
Finance 688.950 697,750 678, 198 19,552 
Munic ipa l coun 364,550 429,050 415,220 13,830 
Police 9, 107,850 9,540,950 9,361 ,489 179,461 
Fin.: 2,928,900 2,805,900 2,756,601 49,299 
Public works 3,899,900 3,972,300 3,876, 741 95,559 
Community development 1,862,000 1,747,400 1,699,428 47,972 
Parks and recreation 2,9 12,750 2,934,800 2,907,884 26,916 

Total cun·ent 25,872,650 26,017,500 25,573,423 444,077 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 354,700 365,200 345,656 19,544 
Police 572, 150 581 ,450 582,076 (626) 
Fire 195,400 195,400 141 ,389 54,0 11 
Public works 42,900 42,900 4 1,982 918 
Parks and recreation 83,600 83,600 80,960 2,640 

Total capital outlay 1,248,750 1,268,550 1,192,063 76,487 

Total expenditures 27, 12 1,400 27,286,050 26,765,486 520,564 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 111 ,050 715,250 1,737,598 1,022,348 

Other tinancing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 737,100 31 1,800 3 11 ,782 ( 18) 
Transfers out (2,643,000) (3,019, 750) (3,0 19,724) 26 

Total other financing sources (uses) ( 1,905,900) (2,707,950) (2,707,942) 8 

Net change in fund balances ( I, 794,850) (I , 992, 700) (970,344) 1,022,356 

fund balances, October I 11 ,275,984 11 ,275,984 11 ,275,984 

Fund balances. September 30 $ 9,481 ,134 $ 9,283,284 $ 10,305,640 $ 1,022,356 

-74-



Actuarial Actuarial 
Valuation Value of 

Date Assets 

(1) 

12/3 I/2011 $ 40,528,030 
l 2/31 /2012 45 ,252,432 
12/3 1/201 3 50,695,022 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 
(Unaudited) 

Actuaria l 
Accrued Unfunded 
Liab il ity Funded AAL 
(AAL) Ratio (UAAL) 

(2) (3) (4) 

( 1 )/(2) (2)-( 1) 

$ 55,019 ,733 73.7% $ 14,491 ,703 $ 
57,979,9 14 78.0% 12,727,482 
64,414,139 78 .7% 13,719,117 
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UAAL as a 
Percentage 

Covered of Covered 
Payro ll Payroll 

(5) (6) 

(4)/(5) 

15,245,963 95.1% 
15,319,206 83 .1% 
15,053,257 91.1 % 



COMBINING STATEMENTS AND BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES 
AS SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 





EXHIBIT C-1 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
ALL NON MAJOR GOVERNMENT AL FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Total 
Harbor Nonmajor 

Special Debt Capital Governmental 
Revenue Service Projects Funds(See 

Funds Fund Funds Exhibit A-3) 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash cquivaknts $ 209,320 $ $ 812,207 $ 1,021,527 
Investments 1,93 1.450 1.431,960 3,363,410 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectiblcs): 

Taxes - delinquent 9,337 9,337 
Interest 1,437 1.437 
Accounts 189,355 140,62 1 329,976 
Assessments 86,680 86,680 

Due from other funds 
Due from other governments 40,504 40,504 
lnventOI)' 3,548 3,548 

Total Assets $ 2,420,353 $ 190,462 $ 2,245,604 $ 4,856,419 

LIABILITIES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabi lities $ 47,301 $ $ 30,380 $ 77,68 1 
Due to other funds 269,221 269,221 

Total Liabilities 47,301 269,221 30,380 346,902 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Unavailabk revenue - property tax 9,337 9,337 
Unavailable revenue - other 188,400 188,400 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 188,400 9,337 197,737 

FUND BALANCES: 
Restricted (88,096) (88,096) 
Committed 
Assigned 2, 184,652 2,215,224 4,399,876 

Total Fund Balances 2, 184,652 (88,096) 2,215,224 4,311 ,780 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows 
of Resources and Fund Balances $ 2.420,353 $ 190,462 $ 2,245,604 $ 4,856,419 
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EXHIBITC-2 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING ST A TEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

ALL NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR T HE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Debt Total 
Service Fund Nonmajor 

Special Harbor Capital Governmental 
Revenue Debt Projects Funds(See 
Funds Service Funds Exhibit A-5) 

Revenues 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ $ 515,585 $ $ 515,585 
Sales ta.'<es 325,057 286,254 611 ,31 I 
Charges for services 585,949 585,949 
Permits 475 475 
Mumc1pal court 61 ,824 61 ,824 
Intergovernmental 43,666 43 ,666 
Interest income 175 4,177 4,352 
M1sccllaneous 331,05 1 200 331 ,251 
Contnbutmns and donations 189,529 230, 137 419,666 

Total revenues 1.537,726 1,031,976 4,377 2,574,079 

Expenditures 
Current. 

Administration 214 ,729 214,729 
Finance 307,536 307,536 
Police 62,079 62,079 
Fire 9,697 9,697 
Parks and recreat ion 298,074 298,074 

Total current 892,115 892,115 

Capital outlay 
Admmistration 66,3 74 62,827 129,201 
Fmance 103,344 I 03,344 
I' oh cc 129,468 129,468 
Fire 192,960 192,960 
Parks and recreation 196,58 1 196,581 
Public works 900,000 1,095,915 1,995,915 

Total capital outlay 1,485,383 1,262,086 2,747,469 

Debt service 
Prmc1pal 910,000 910,000 
Interest 411 ,888 411,888 
Bon<.l issuance costs 

Total debt service 1,321,888 1,321 ,888 

Total expenditures 2,377,498 1,321 ,888 1,262,086 4,961,472 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (839,772) (289,912) (1,257,709) (2,387,393) 

Other financmg sources (uses) . 
Transfers m 9 18,683 168,950 1,087,633 
Transfers out (993,965) (l,244,000) (2,237,965) 
Bonds issued 
Premium on bonds issued 
D1scounl on bonds issued 

T otal other financing sources (uses) (75,282) ( 1,075,050) ( 1,1 50,332) 

Net change in fund balances (9 15,054) (289,912) (2,332,759) (3,537,725) 

Fund bci lances, October I 3,099,706 201 ,816 4,547,983 7,849,505 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 2, 184,652 $ (88,096) 2,2 15,224 $ 4,31 1,780 

-77-



NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Special revenue funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
particular purposes. 

Cemetery - established to account for the annual income from the sale of plots and cemetery maintenance costs. 

Public Safety - established to account for donations, cou1t fees, and other public safety comm itted revenues. 

Recreational Development - established to account for the annual lease income from marinas and golf course. 

Radio System - established to account for revenues and expenditures for the support of the City's radio system. 

Street Improvements - established to account for the proceeds of street improvement assessments. 

Hotel Occupancy Tax - established to account for the annual income from hotel occupancy taxes. 

Fire Equipment - established to account for funds to be used for the purchase of fire equipment for the volunteer fire 
department. 

Aviation - established to account for funds received from ai rport operations and related expenses. 

Recycling - established to account for funds to be used for the City's recycling program. 

Emergency Siren - established to account for revenues accumulated and expenditures to add emergency sirens within 
the City. 

Downtown Improvement - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the City's efforts to 
revitalize the downtown square. 

Art in Pub! ic Places - established to account for donations received for developing art displays in public areas such as 
parks. 

Narcotics Unit - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a seized funds and forfeitures. 





ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents S 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollect1blcs). 

Interesl 
Accounts 
Assessments 

Due from other funds 

Inventory 

Cemetery 

1,500 s 
102,949 

Recreat1onal 

CITY 0 1' ROCKWALL. TEXAS 

COMBIN ING RAIANCE SH EET 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Radio Street 

llotcl 
Occupancy Pubhc 

Safely Development System Improvements Tax 
f ire 

Equipment 

15.983 S I 03,344 $ 8.844 
189,755 243,038 

350 

4.405 s 
158,175 

95,620 
8C>,6SO 

5.193 s 
5 1.911 

87,l 71 

l.l 37 s 
266.060 

Avumon 

19.73 1 s 

3.075 

Recycling 

8.319 $ 
103 .140 

3, 121 

Art m 
Emergency Downtown Pubhc Narcotics 

Unit ~ Improvement Places ----
8,590 s 

22,998 
1.924 s 

53,1 68 
3,911 s 26.439 

740.256 

18 

EX! llDIT C-3 

Total 
?--:onn1ttJor 

Special 
Re\•cnm.· 

fonds (See 
Exhibit C-1) 

209.320 
1,93 1,450 

189 ,355 
86,680 

3,548 J,548 
Total assets s 104.449 s 205,738 s 346.732 s~s 344 ,sso s 144.275 s 261,191 s 26,354 s 114.580 s~s~s 3,929 s~s 2.420 .353 

LIABILITIES 
Liab1h1tes: 

Accounts payable and accrned liabilities 
Due to otl1er fund s 

Total hab1ht1es 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Unavailable revenue - other 

Total Deferred lnOows of Resources 

FUND BALANCES 
Restncted 
Comtnttled 

Total fund balances 

Toial Ltabihttes, Defe1Ted Inflows 
of Resources and Fund Balances 

$ 

$ 

$ 8 18 s 32,456 

818 32.456 

104.449 204,920 3 14,276 
104.449 204,920 3 14.276 

104 ,449 s 205,738 s 346.732 

1,120 s - s 135 $ 

l.1 20 --1-35-
- - --

86,680 
86,680 ----

7,724 258.200 144, 140 
7,724 258,200 l'4'4T40 ----

$ ~ $ 344,880 $ 144.275 $ 
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- $ 743 $ - $ - $ 1.085 $ - s 10,944 s 47.301 

---:m- 1,085 ~ 47,301 

101 .720 188.400 
101 .720 188.400 

267,197 25,611 Jl4.580 3 1,588 54 ,007 3,929 654,03 1 2,184,652 
267,l 97 25,61 1 ll4.S80 3 1,588 54,007 3,929 654.03 l 2,184 ,652 - ---

267.I 97 s 26,354 s I 14,580 $ ~s~s 3,929 s ~ s 2.420.353 



EXHIBIT C-4 
CITY or ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMB!NING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES. 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 2014 

Total 
Nonlli<iJOr 

Special 
Hotel Artm Revenue 

Public Recreauonal Radio Street Occupancy F1te Emergency Downt<.>WT1 Jluhhc Narcot1cs Funds (See 
Cemetery Safety Development System Jmprovemt:"nts Tax Equipment Aviation Recycling Suen Improvement Places Unil Exh1bn C'-2) 

Revenues 
Sales taxes $ s s s s - s 325,057 s $ $ $ $ $ $ - s 325,057 
Charges for services 482,630 41.798 58.250 3.271 585,949 
Permits 475 475 
Mumcipal court 6 1,824 61,824 
Intergovernmental 36,741 6.925 43.666 
Interest mcom c 175 175 
Miscellaneous 2.400 0 149,823 41 ,123 24.711 112,994 331,05 I 
Contributwus and donattons 912 175,649 12.650 318 189.529 

Total revenues 2,875 99,477 658,279 41.798 149,998 325,057 58,250 48,048 24.7 11 3.271 12.650 --3-18- 112,994 1.537.726 

Expenditures: 
Current 

Adtn1n1stratton 175,677 35,547 3,505 214 ,729 
Fina.nee 307,536 307,536 
Police 46,260 15,819 62,079 
Fire 9,697 9.697 
Parks and recreation 281 ,710 16,364 298,074 

Total current 46,260 281.710 175.677 307.536 9,697 35,547 -rsos 16,364 15,819 892,115 

Capital outlay 
Police 4,141 125.327 129,468 
Adm1mstration 59,559 6,815 66,374 
fire 192,960 192 ,960 
l'ubhc works 900,000 900,000 
Parks and recreation 196,581 196,581 

Total capital outlay 4, 141 196.581 59,559 900.000 192.960 6,815 125,327 1,485,383 

Debt Service 
Total expenditures 50,401 4 78,291 235.236 900,000 307.536 202.657 ~ ~ 16.364 141 ,146 2.377,498 
Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

over (under) expendltures 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 2,875 49,076 179,988 (193,438) (750,002) 17.521 (144.407) ~ ~ ~ (3,7 14) 3 18 (28,152) (839,772) 

Other financrng sources (uses): 
Transfers in 40,500 185,000 11,000 682,183 9 18,683 
Transfers out (707,183) (1 10.000) (176.782) (993.965) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (707,183) (69,500) 185,000 11 ,000 505,401 (75,282) 

Net change in fund balances 2,875 (658,107) 110,488 (8,438) (750,002) 17,521 (144 ,407) 16,686 21,206 3,271 (3,714 I 318 477,249 (915,054) 

Fund balances, October 1 101 ,574 863,027 203,788 16, 162 1,008,202 126,619 411.604 ~ 93.374 ~ 57,721 ~ 176,782 3,099,706 

Fund balances, September 30 s 104,449 204.920 $ 314.276 s 7.724 s 258,200 s ~ s 267.197 $ ~ s ~ $ ~ s 54.007 $ ~ s 654.03 l s 2, 184,652 
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EXHIBITC-5 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CEMETERY FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 
Permits $ 500 $ 500 $ 475 $ (25) 
Miscellaneous 2,000 2,000 2,400 400 

Total revenues 2,500 2,500 2,875 375 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Parks and recreation 6,000 6,000 6,000 
Total capital outlay 6,000 6,000 6,000 

Total expenditures 6,000 6,000 6,000 

Net change in fund balances (3 ,500) (3,500) 2,875 6,375 

Fund balances, October 1 101,574 101,574 101 ,574 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 98,074 $ 98,074 $ 104,449 $ 6,375 
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EXHIB IT C-6 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

PUBLIC SAFETY FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER30, 2014 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Pinal Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 
Charges for services $ 65,500 $ 65,500 $ 61,824 $ (3 ,676) 
Intergovernmental 36,750 36,750 36,741 (9) 
Interest income 500 50 (50) 
Contributions and donations 912 912 

Total revenues 102,750 I 02,300 99,477 (2,823) 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 46,750 70,950 46,260 24,690 
Tota l current 46,750 70,950 46,260 24,690 

Capital outlay: 
Police 4,200 4,141 59 

Total capital outlay 4 ,200 4,141 59 

Total expenditures 46,750 75, 150 50,401 24,749 

Excess of revenues over (under) 
expenditures 56,000 27, 150 49,076 2 1,926 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers out (25,000) (707,200) (707,183) 17 

Total other financ ing sources (uses) (25,000) (707,200) (707, 183) 17 

Net change in fund balances 31,000 (680,050) (658,107) 21,943 

Fund balances, October I 863,027 863,027 863,027 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 894,027 $ 182,977 $ 204,920 $ 21,943 
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EXHIBITC-7 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 20 14 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 
Charges for services $ 280,000 $ 447,000 $ 482,630 $ 35,630 
Permits 
Interest income 
Contributions and donations 147,200 173,200 175,649 2,449 

Total revenues 427,200 620,200 658,279 38,079 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Parks and recreation 11 1,000 276,000 281,710 (5,710) 
Total current 111 ,000 276,000 281,710 (5,710) 

Capital outlay: 
Parks and recreation 147,200 163,200 196,581 (33,381) 

Total capital out lay 147,200 163,200 196,581 (33,381) 

Tota l expend itures 258 ,200 439,200 478,291 (39,091) 

Excess of revenues over (under) 
expenditures 169,000 181 ,000 179,988 (1 ,012) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 40,500 40,500 
Transfers out ( 11 0,000) (110,000) (1 10,000) 

Total other fi nancing sources (uses) ( 11 0,000) (69,500) (69,500) 

Net change in fund balances 59,000 111,500 110,488 (1,012) 

Fund balances, October 1 203,787 203,787 203,787 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 262,787 $ 315,287 $ 314,275 $ (1,012) 
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EXHIBIT C-8 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RADIO SYSTEM FlJND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BAS IS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 
Charges for services $ 47,500 $ 41,800 $ 41,798 $ (2) 

Total revenues 47,500 41,800 41,798 (2) 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 181,450 181,450 175,677 5,773 
Total expenditures 181,450 181,450 175,677 5,773 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 58,150 59,750 59,559 191 

Total capital outlay 58,150 59,750 59,559 191 

Total expenditures 239,600 24 1,200 235,236 5,964 

Excess of revenues over (under) 
expenditures (192, JOO) (199,400) (193,438) (5,966) 

Other financing sources: 
Transfers in 175,000 185,000 185,000 

Total other financing sources 175,000 185,000 185,000 

Net change in fund balances (17, 100) (14,400) (8,438) 5,962 

Fund balances, October 1 16, 162 16, 162 16,162 

Fund balances, September 30 $ (938) $ 1,762 $ 7,724 $ 5,962 
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EXHIBITC-9 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND 
SPECIAL REVEN UE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 201 4 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 
Interest income $ $ $ 175 $ 175 
Miscellaneous 200 54,100 149,823 95,723 

Total revenues 200 54, 100 149,998 95,898 

Expenditures: 
Capital oullay: 

Public works 917,500 900,000 900,000 
Total expenditures 917,500 900,000 900,000 

Net change in fund balances (917,300) (845,900) (750,002) 95,898 

Fund balances, October l 1,008,202 1,008,202 1,008,202 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 90,902 $ 162,302 $ 258,200 $ 95,898 
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EXHIBITC-10 
C ITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes $ 275,000 $ 275,000 $ 325,057 $ 50,057 

Total revenues 275,000 275,000 325 ,057 50,057 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Finance 296,550 313, 150 307,536 5,614 
Total expenditures 296,550 313, 150 307,536 5,614 

Net change in fund balances (21 ,550) (3 8,150) 17,52 1 55 ,671 

Fund balances, October I 126,6 19 126,619 126,619 

Fund balances, September 30 $ I 05,069 $ 88,469 $ 144, 140 $ 55,671 
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EXHIB!TC-11 
CITY OF ROCK WALL, TEXAS 

FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 
SPECIA L REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
fN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues : 
C harges for services $ 50,000 $ 58,250 $ 58,250 $ 
Interest income 250 250 (250) 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 50,250 58,500 58,250 (250) 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Fire 11 ,000 4,000 9,697 (5,697) 
Total current 11,000 4,000 9,697 (5,697) 

Capital outlay: 
Fire 312,000 239,000 192,960 46,040 

Total capital outlay 312 ,000 239,000 192,960 46,040 

Total expenditures 323,000 243,000 202,657 40,343 

Net change in fund balances (272,750) (184,500) (144,407) 40,093 

Fund balances, October I 411 ,604 411,604 411 ,604 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 138,854 $ 227, 104 $ 267, 197 $ 40,093 
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EXHIBIT C-12 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

AVIATION FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR T HE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 20 14 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental $ 3,250 $ 3,850 $ 6,925 $ 3,075 
Miscellaneous 6,500 24,000 4 l,123 17,123 

Total revenues 9,750 27,850 48,048 20,198 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administrat ion 20,850 3 l ,35 0 35,547 (4,197) 
Total expenditures 20,850 3 l ,350 35,547 (4, 197) 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 6,850 6,8 15 35 

Total capital outlay 6,850 6,815 35 

Total expenditures 20,850 38,200 42,362 (4,162) 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (11 ,100) (10,350) 5,686 24,360 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 11,000 11 ,000 11,000 

Total other financing sources (uses) 11,000 l 1,000 11,000 

Net change in fund balances ( 100) 650 16,686 24,360 

Fund balances, October I 8,925 8,925 8,925 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 8,825 $ 9,575 $ 25,611 $ 24,360 
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EXHIBIT C- 13 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECYCLING FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EX PENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

rN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Bud~ctcd Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual ~Negative~ 

Revenues: 

Miscellaneous $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 24,711 $ (5,289) 

Total revenues 30,000 30,000 24,7 11 (5,289) 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Adm inistration 14,000 9,000 3,505 5,495 

Total expenditures 14,000 9,000 3,505 5,495 

Net change in fund balances 16 ,000 21,000 21 ,206 206 

Fund balances, October 1 93,374 93,374 93 ,374 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 109,374 $ 114,374 $ 114,580 $ 206 
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EXHIBITC-14 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, T EXAS 

NARCOTICS UN IT FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues : 
Interest income $ $ $ $ 
Miscel laneous 35,600 112,994 77,394 

Total revenues 35,600 112,994 77,394 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 20,000 15,500 15,819 (3 19) 
Total current 20,000 15,500 15,819 (3 19) 

Capital outlay: 
Po lice 55,400 112,900 125,327 (12,427) 

Total capital outlay 55,400 112,900 125,327 (12,427) 

Total expenditures 75,400 128,400 14 1,146 (12,746) 

Excess of revenues over (under) 
expenditures (75,400) (92,800) (28, 152) 64,648 

Other financ ing sources: 
Transfers in 682 ,200 682, 183 (1 7) 
Transfers out (176,800) (176, 782) 18 

Total other financing sources 505 ,400 505,401 1 

Net change in fund balances (75,400) 412,600 477,249 64,649 

Fund balances, October 1 176,782 176,782 176,782 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 10 1,382 $ 589,382 $ 654,031 $ 64,649 
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DEBT SERVICE FUND 

The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of bond principal and 
interest from governmental resources. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 9,413,200 $ 9,523,000 $ 9,487,408 
interest income 1,000 250 125 
Miscellaneous 315,000 341,250 336,421 
Contributions and donations 107,342 

Total revenues 9,729,200 9,864,500 9,931,296 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 112,300 116,000 116,004 
Total current 112,300 116,000 116,004 

Debt service: 
Principal 6,003,000 6,053,000 5,893,038 
Interest 3,91 0,550 3,921 ,700 4,2 18,851 
Bond issuance costs 74,581 
Fiscal charges 10,000 10,000 14,800 

Total debt service 9,923 ,550 9,984,700 10,201 ,270 

To ta l expenditures 10,035,850 10,100,700 10,3 17,274 

Excess (defic iency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures (306,650) (236,200) (3 85,978) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 104,900 
Issuance of long-term debt 9,820,000 
Payment to bond refunding escrow agent (9,745,419) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 104,900 74,581 

Net change in fund balances (306,650) (13 1,300) (3 11 ,397) 

Fund balances, October I 772,045 772,045 772,045 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 465,395 $ 640,745 $ 460,648 
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EXHIBIT C-15 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ (35,592) 
(125) 

(4,829) 
107,342 
(40,546) 

(4) 
(4) 

159,962 
(297,1 51) 

(74,581) 
(4,800) 

(2 16,570) 

(2 16,574) 

176,028 

104,900 
(9,820,000) 

9,745,4 19 
30,3 19 

206,347 

$ 206,347 



EXHIBITC-16 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

HARBOR DEBT SERVICE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Variance with 
final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 542,350 $ 533,350 $ 515,585 $ (17,765) 
Sales tax 320,000 320,000 286,254 (33,746) 
Contributions and donations 173,500 230, I 00 230,137 37 

Total revenues 1,035,850 1,083,450 1,031,976 (51,474) 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Parks and recreation 
Total current 

Debt service: 
Principal 600,000 600,000 910,000 (310,000) 
Interest 666,300 654,300 411 ,888 242,412 

Total debt service 1,266,300 1,254,300 1,321,888 (67,588) 

Total expenditures 1,266,300 1,254,300 1,321,888 (67,588) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures (230,450) (170,850) (289,912) (119,062) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances (230,450) (170,850) (289,9 12) (I 19,062) 

Fund balances, October 1 201 ,816 201 ,816 20 1,816 

Fund balances, September 30 $ (28 ,634) $ 30,966 $ (88,096) $ ( 119,062) 
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CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Capital projects funds are used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities other 
than those financed by proprietary funds and trust funds. 

Capital Projects - established to account for miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 
contributions from the General Fund and the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation. 

Equipment Acquisition - established to account for capital equipment acquisition using operating transfers from 
benefiting funds and residual proceeds from miscellaneous debt. 

205 Bypass Project - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the new 205 
Bypass roadway project. 

The Harborff lF Capital Projects Fund - established to account for improvements in the Tax Increment Reinvestment 
Zone using the proceeds from the issuance of bonds. 



EXHIBIT C- 17 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMB INING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR CAP ITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 20 14 

To1al 
NonrnaJor 

Capital 
Projccls 

Capllal Equ1pmenl 205 Bypass Harbor/ T!F Funds (See 
Proiects Acquisition Proiect Projects Exhibil C- 1) 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 226,265 $ 266,458 $ 275,504 $ 43,980 $ 812,207 
lnvestmenls 374,938 991 ,060 65,962 1,431 ,960 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollect1bles) 

Accrued m1crest 516 921 1,437 

Total assets $ 601,719 $ 1 ,258,439 $ 275,504 $ 109,942 $ 2,245,604 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued habihucs $ $ 8,691 $ $ 21,689 $ 30,380 

Total liabilities 8,691 21 ,689 30,380 

FUND BALA NCES· 
Assigned 601,71 9 1,249,748 275,504 88,253 2,215,224 

Total fund balances 601 ,719 1 ,249,748 275.504 88,253 2,2 15,224 

Total Liabiht1cs, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources and l'und Balances $ 601.719 $ 1,258,439 $ 275,504 $ 109,942 $ 2,245,604 
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EXHII3 1T C- 18 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
foOR T HE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 20 14 

Total 
Nomnajor 

Capital 
Projects 

Capital Equipment 205 Bypass Harbor/ TIF Funds(See 
Projects Acquisition Project Projects Exhibit C-2) 

Revenues: 
Interest income $ 3,436 $ 591 $ $ 150 $ 4, 177 
Miscellaneous 200 200 
Contributions and donations 

Total revenues 3,436 791 150 4,377 

Expenditures· 
Capital outlay: 

Administration 62 ,827 62,827 
Finance 103,344 I 03,344 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 42,277 1,053.638 1,095,9 15 

Total capital outlay 166,171 42,277 1,053,638 l ,262,086 

D<.:bt service: 
Bond issuance costs 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 166,171 42,277 1,053,638 1,262,086 

Excess o r revenues over (under) expenditures 3,436 (165,3802 (42,277) ( 1,053,488) ( 1,257, 709) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Translers m 168,950 168,950 
Transfors out ( 1,244,000) ( 1,244,000) 
Iss uance oflong-tenn debt 
Premium on bonds issued 
Discount on bonds issued 

Total other fi nancing sources (uses) 168,950 ( 1,244,000) (1 ,075,050) 

Net change 111 litnd balances 3,436 3.570 (42,277) (2,297,488) (2,332,759) 

Fund balances , October 1 598,283 1,246, 178 3 17,78 1 2,385,74 1 4,547,983 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 60 1,719 $ 1,249,748 $ 275,504 $ 88,253 $ 2,215,224 
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of goods or services provided by one department 
or agency to other departments or agencies of the government and to other government units, on a cost 
reim burscment basis. 

Employee Benefits Fund - established to account for the financing of a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical 
and dental claims of the City's employees and their covered dependents. 

Workers' Compensation Fund - established to account for the costs of the workers' compensation self-insurance 
program for the City. 





EXHIBITC-19 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSIT ION 
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Employee Workers' funds(See 
Benefits Compensation Exhibit A-7) 

ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 188,346 $ $ 188,346 
Investments 964,889 329,999 1,294,888 
Rece ivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Interest 
Accounts 
Other 

Total assets 1,153,235 329,999 I ,483,234 

LIAB ILITIES 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 724,283 26,804 75 1,087 
Due to other funds 40,829 40,829 

Total current liabilities 724,283 67,633 791,916 

NET ASSETS 
Unrestricted 428,952 262,366 691,318 

Total Net Position $ 428,952 $ 262,366 $ 691 ,3 18 
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EXHIBIT C-20 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Employee Workers' Funds(Sce 
Benefits Compensation Exhibit A-8) 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Charges for services $ 729,969 $ $ 729,969 

Total operating revenues 729,969 729,969 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Contractual services 3,939, 189 71,650 4,01 0,839 

Total operating expenses 3,939, 189 71,650 4,01 0,839 

Operating loss (3,209,220) (7 l ,650) (3,280,870) 

NON-OPERA TlNG REVENUES : 
Interest income 63 67 130 
Miscellaneous income 26,150 500 26,650 

Total non-operating revenues 26,213 567 26,780 

Loss before transfers and capital contributions (3, 183,007) (71 ,083) (3,254,090) 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Capital contributions 
Transfers in 3,550,000 30,000 3,580,000 
Transfers from component unit 
Transfers out 

Total transfers and capital contributions 3,550 ,000 30,000 3,580,000 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 366,993 (4 1,083) 325,910 

Net position, October I 61 ,959 303,449 365,408 

Net position, September 30 $ 428,952 $ 262,366 $ 691,3 18 
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EXHIBIT C-21 

CITY OF ROCK WALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING ST A TEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

INTERNAL SER VICE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Employee Workers' Funds (Sec 
Benefits Compensation Exhibit A-9) 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Cash received from customers $ 939,264 $ 500 $ 939,764 
Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (3,868,420) (154,824) (4,023,244) 

Net cash used by operating activities (2,929, 156) (154,324) (3,083,480) 

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities: 
Cash received from other funds 3,550,000 70,829 3,620,829 
Cash paid to other funds 

Net cash provided by non-capital financing activities 3,550,000 70,829 3,620,829 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of investments (587,783) (587,783) 
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 70,233 70,233 
Interest and dividends received 63 67 130 

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities (587,720) 70,300 (517,420) 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 33, 124 (13,195) 19,929 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 155,222 13,195 168,417 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 188,346 $ $ 188,346 

Reconciliation of operating loss to 
net cash used by operating activities: 

Operating loss $ (3,209,220) $ (71,650) $ (3,280,870) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to 

net cash used by operating activities: 
Miscel laneous income 26,150 500 26,650 
Decrease in assets: 

Receivables 183,147 183, 147 
Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 70,767 (83,174) ( 12,407) 

Net cash used by operating activities $ (2,929,156) $ (154,324) $ (3,083,480) 
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AGENCY FUND 

Agency funds are used to account for assets held by the government as an agent for individuals, private 
organizations, other governments and/or other funds. 

Special Escrow Agency Fund - established to account for developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to 
various developments to be constructed at a later date. 





CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

SPECIAL ESCROW AGENCY FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 20 I 4 

Balance 
October l. 

2013 Additions Deductions 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 198,895 $ 389,468 $ 367,258 
Investments 1,093,733 66,995 31,302 
Accrued interest receivable 964 

Total assets $ 1,293,592 $ 456,463 $ 398,560 

LIABILITJES 
Due to developers $ l,293 ,592 $ 389,468 $ 331,565 

Total liabilities $ 1,293,592 $ 389,468 $ 331,565 
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EXHIBIT C-22 

Balance 
September 30, 

2014 

$ 22 I ,105 
1,129,426 

964 

$ l ,35I,495 

$ 1,351,495 

$ 1,351,495 



CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 



CITY OF ROCK WALL, TEXAS 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULES BY SOURCE 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 AND 20 13 

2014 
Governmental funds capital assets: 

Land $ 17,238,772 $ 

Buildings 20,009,440 
Improvements other than buildings 31,096,247 
Mach inery and equipment 17,747,180 
Infrastructure 202,655,290 
Construction in progress 6,865 ,523 

Total governmental funds capital assets $ 295,612,452 $ 

Investments in governmental funds capita l assets by source: 
Bond proceeds $ 151 ,274,707 $ 
General government 47,816,082 
Grants and entitlements 3,044,106 
Developer contributions 93,477,557 

Total investments in governmental funds capital assets $ 295,612,452 $ 
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EXHIBIT C-23 

2013 

14,377,674 
19,683,459 
29,334,932 
17,128,172 

194,195,174 
7,892,474 

282,611,885 

145 ,795,930 
45,994,003 

2,673,841 
88,148,111 

282,611,885 



Function and Activity 

General government 

Public works 

Public safety 

Recreation/development 

Fire equipment 

Total governmental capital assets 

CITY OF ROCKWALL TEXAS 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERA T!ON OF GOVERNME~T AL FUNDS 

SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Improvements Machinery 
Other than and 

Land Buildings Buildings Equipment Infrastructure 

$ 6,025, 164 $ 6,436,762 $ 4,657,900 $ 3,579,01 1 $ 

8,499,781 357,984 1,532, 174 1,376,870 202,655,290 

1,020,430 3,476,026 12,802 4,505,544 

1,693,398 2,293,648 24,893,371 1,3 83,157 

7,445,018 6,902,599 

$ 17,238,773 $ 20,009,438 $ 3 1,096,247 $ 17,747,181 $ 202,655,290 
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EXHIBIT C-24 

Construction 
in Progress Total 

$ 6,865,523 $ 27,564,360 

214,422,099 

9,014,802 

30,263,574 

14,347,617 

$ 6,865,523 $ 295,612,452 



CITY OF ROCKWALL. TEXAS 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES 13Y FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Capital 
Assets 

Balance 
Function and Activity 1011113 Additions Deductions Transfers 

General government $ 25,526,480 $ 2,461,768 $ (423,888) $ 

Public works 205,928,306 8,493,793 

Public safety 8,651 ,005 363,797 

Recreation/development 28,416,424 1,847,150 

Fire t:quipment 14,089,670 257,947 

Total governmental 
funds capital asseL<> $ 282,611,885 $ 13,424,455 $ (423,888) $ 
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EXHIBIT C-25 

Capital 
Assets 

Balance 
9/30114 

$ 27,564,360 

214,422,099 

9,014,802 

30,263,574 

14,347,617 

s 295,612,452 





DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) represents the City by promoting it as a location 
for new business. It also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to 
support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTPA) provides repair and maintenance of the common area 
within the park developed by REDC. 





CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Governmental Business- type 
Activities Activities 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 827,60 I $ 7,174 
Investments l 0, 124,962 40,428 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Taxes - delinquent 
Interest 106 
Accounts 7,502 25,389 
Assessments 

Internal balances 
Due from other governments 780,256 
Inventory 18,603,308 
Deposits 
Restricted assets: 
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 

Machinery and equipment 38,145 
Total assets 30,381,880 72,991 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred bond issue cost - insurance 11,392 

Deferred charge on refunding 39, 102 
Total deferred outflows of resources 50,494 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabi lities 1,717,636 28,743 
Liabi lities payable from restricted assets 
Noncurrent liabilities: 

Due within one year 1,857,922 
Due in more than one year 24,769,678 

Total liabi lities 28,345,236 28,743 

NET POSITION 
Net Investment in capi tal assets 38, 145 

Unrestricted 2,048,993 44,248 
Total net position $ 2,087, 138 $ 44,248 
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EXHIBIT C-26 

Total 

$ 834,775 
10,165,390 

106 
32,891 

780,256 
18,603,308 

38, 145 
30,454,871 

11 ,392 
39,102 
50,494 

1,746,379 

1,857,922 
24,769,678 
28,373,979 

38,145 
2,093,241 

$ 2,131 ,386 



EXHIBIT C-27 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
DlSCRETELY COMPONENT UNITS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Program Revenues Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets 
Component Units 

Rockwall 
Capital Economic Rockwall 

Charges for Grants and Development Technology 
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Corporation Park Total 

DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS: 
Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 

Administration $ 1,787,355 $ $ 7,502 $ (1,779,853) $ $ (1,779,853) 
Interest on long-term debt 1,409,970 ( 1,409,970) ( 1,409,970) 
Total Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation 3,197,325 7,502 (3, 189,823) (3,189,823) 

Rockwall Technology Park Association 
Administration 141,545 138,341 (3,204) (3,204) 
Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure 

in the funds but is not an expense $ 3,338,870 $ 138,341 $ 7,502 (3, 189,823) (3,204) (3, 193,027) 

General revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 4,600,423 4,600,423 
Franchise taxes 
Miscellaneous 599 599 
Unrestricted investment earnings 4,985 4 4,989 

Transfers 
Total general revenues and transfers 4,606,007 4 4,606,011 

Change in net position 1,416, 184 (3,200) 1,412,984 
Net position at beginning of year 670,954 47,448 718,402 
Net position at end of year $ 2,087, 138 $ 44,248 $ 2, 131,386 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Rockwall 
Economic Rockwall 

Development Technology 
Corporation Park 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 827,601 $ 7,174 
Investments 10,124,962 40,428 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Interest 106 
Accounts 7,502 25,389 

Due from other governments 780,256 
Inventory 18,603,308 
Deposits 

Total assets $ 30,343,735 $ 72,991 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,5 I 9,356 $ 28,743 
Due to other funds 14,605 

Total liabilities 1,533,961 2 8,743 

Fund balances: 
Nonspendable 11,012,689 
Restricted 17,797,085 44,248 

Total fund balances 28,809,774 44,248 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 30,343 ,735 $ 72,991 
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EXHIBIT C-28 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

$ 834,775 
10, 165,390 

106 
32,891 

780,256 
18,603,308 

$ 30,4 16,726 

$ I ,548,099 
14,605 

1,562,704 

11,012 ,689 
17,841 ,333 
28,854,022 

$ 30,416,726 



EXHIBIT C-29 
C ITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECONCILIATION OF THE DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 
BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Total fund balances - discretely presented component units $ 28,854 ,022 

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in 
the statement of net assets are different because: 

Capi ta l assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for bond principal which are not due in the current period are not 

reported in the funds. 
Payables for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not 

reported in the funds. 
Payables for compensated balances wh ich are not due in the current 

period are not reported in the funds. 
Deferred resource outflows are not avai lable to pay for current period 

expenditures and are deferred in the funds. 

Net assets of discretely presented component units 
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$ 

38, 145 

(26,604,856) 

{183,675) 

(22,745) 

50,495 

2, 131,386 



Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 
Bond issuance costs 
Fiscal charges 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
Corporation 

$ 4 ,600,423 $ 

7,502 
4,985 

599 
4,613,509 

1,012,949 
1,012,949 

785,174 
785, 174 

1,785,000 
1,409,970 

4,500 
3,199,470 

4,997,593 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (384,084) 

Other financing sources: 
Issuance of long-term debt 
Premium on bonds issued 

Discount on bonds issued 

Total other financing sources 

Net change in fund balances (384,084) 

Fund balances, October 1 29, 193,858 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 28,809,774 $ 
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EXHIBIT C-30 

Rockwall Total 
Technology Governmental 

Park Funds 

- $ 4,600,423 

7,502 
4 4,989 

138,341 138,940 
138,345 4,751,854 

141,545 1,154,494 
141,545 1,154,494 

785,174 
785,174 

1,785,000 
1,409,970 

4,500 
3, 199,470 

141 ,545 5, 139, 138 

{3 ,200) (387,284) 

(3,200) (387,284) 

47,448 29,24 1,306 

44,248 $ 28,854,022 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF DISCRETELY PRESENTED 
COMPONENT UNITS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Net change in fund balances - discretely presented component units 

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in the 
statement of activities ("SOA") are different because: 

Capital outlays are not reported as expenses in the SOA. 
The depreciation of capital assets used in governmental activities is not 

reported in the funds. 
Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the funds but is not an expense 

in the SOA. 
Bond issuance costs and similar items are amortized in the SOA but not in the funds. 
(Increase) decrease in accrued interest from beginning of period to end of period. 
Compensated absences are reported as the amount earned in the SOA but as the 

amount paid in the funds. 
Proceeds of long-term debt is recognized as other financial resources in the funds 

but not revenue in the SOA. 
Bond premiums are reported in the funds but not in the SOA. 
Bond discounts are reported in the funds but not in the SOA. 

Change in net assets of discretely presented component units 
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EXHIBITC-31 

$ (387,284) 

(5,809) 

1,785,000 
19,444 

1,633 

$ 1,4 12,984 



EXl-IIBIT C-32 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUN D BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

ROCKWALL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes $ 4,332,700 $ 4,410,700 $ 4,600,423 $ 189,723 
Franchise taxes 
Intergovernmental 7,500 7,502 2 
Interest income 3,500 3,500 4,985 1,485 
Miscellaneous 599 599 

Total revenues 4,336,200 4,421,700 4,613,509 191,809 

Expend itures: 
Current: 

Administration 1,153,350 1, 148,750 1,012,949 135,80 l 
Total current 1, 153,350 1,148,750 1,012,949 135,801 

Capita l outlay: 
Admin istration 8,674,900 3,402,100 785,174 2,616,926 

Total cap ital outlay 8,674,900 3,402,100 785, 174 2,6 16,926 

Debt service: 
Principal 1,335,000 l ,785 ,000 1,785,000 

Interest 924,000 1,409,950 1,409,970 (20) 

Bond issuance costs 
Fiscal charges 4 ,500 4,500 4,500 

Total debt service 2 ,263,500 3, 199 ,450 3,199,470 (20) 

Total expenditures 12,091 ,750 7,750,300 4 ,997,593 2,752,707 

Excess of revenues over 

(under) expenditures (7,755,550) (3,328,600) (384,084) 2,944,5 16 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Issuance of long-term debt 

Premium on bonds issued 

Discount on bonds issued 
Total other financi ng sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances (7,755,550) (3,328,600) (384,084) 2,944,516 

Fund balances, October I 29,193 ,858 29,193,858 29,193,858 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 2 1,438,308 $ 25,865,258 $ 28,809,774 $ 2 ,944,516 
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EXHIBIT C-33 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

ROCKWALL TECHNOLOGY PARK ASSOCIATION 
FOR THE YEA R ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 
Miscellaneous $ 168, I 00 $ 157, 100 $ 138,341 $ (18,759) 
Interest income 4 4 

Total revenues 168,100 157,100 138,345 (18 ,755) 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 168,100 159,100 141 ,545 17 ,555 
Total expenditures 168, l 00 159,100 14 1,545 17,555 

Net change in fund balances (2 ,000) (3,200) ( 1,200) 

Fund balances, October 1 47,448 47,448 47,448 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 47,448 $ 45,448 $ 44,24 8 $ (1 ,200) 
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STA TTSTICAL SECTION 



STATISTICAL SECTION 

Tables in the statistical section present detailed information as a context for understanding what the 
information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary information 
says about the overall financial health of the City. 

Financial Trends - These schedules contain trend information to help the 
reader understand how the City's financial performance and well-being have 
changed over time. 

Revenue Capacity - These schedules contain information to help the reader 
assess the City's most significant local revenue source, the property tax. 

Debt Capacity - These schedules present information to help the reader assess 
the affordability of the City's current levels of outstanding debt and the City's 
ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographic and Economic Information - These schedules offer 
demographics and economic indicators to help the reader understand the 
environment within which the City's financial activities take place. 

Operating Information - These schedules contain service and infrastructure 
data to help the reader understand how the information in the City's financial 
report relates to the services the City provides and the activities it performs. 

112 

118 

126 

131 

134 

Sources: Un less otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the comprehensive annual 
financial reports for the relevant year. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL. TEXAS TABLE D-1 
NET POSIT ION BY COMPONENT 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited} 

Fiscal Year 

2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 
Governmental activities 

Invested in capital assets. net of related debt $ 86,446,064 $ 89,523,344 $ 89,851 ,392 $ 91 ,085,278 $ 89,101,460 $ 88,367,580 $ 63,546,273 $ 49,487,300 $ 34 ,020,634 $ 41 ,346, 180 

Restricted 10,584,073 2,353,423 16, 124, 192 1,774, 193 11 ,788,623 2,306,529 14,222, 187 23,258,947 37,748,076 17,051 ,680 
Unrestricted 11 , 180,566 14,253,372 238,981 13,400,41 7 4,308,457 12,955,777 13,643,810 13,386,297 11 ,683, 150 11,850,426 

Total governmental activities net position $ 108,210,703 $ 106,130,139 $ 106,214,565 $ 106,259,888 $ 105, 198,540 $ 103,629,886 $ 91 ,412,270 $ 86, 132,544 $ 83,451 ,860 $ 70,248,286 

Business-type activities 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 61,795,531 $ 60,558,579 $ 58,888,435 $ 58, 139,970 $ 54 ,288,096 $ 53,418,392 $ 48, 127,382 $ 47,893,027 $ 4 1,923,596 $ 37,368,956 

Restricted 4,555,652 2,125,250 2,306,207 2,992,291 6,221 ,719 7,568,701 17,888,236 14,620,878 18,060,049 18,350,884 

Unrestricted 1,736,457 3,208,557 4,300,793 6, 124,975 5,340, 103 6, 162, 163 5,283,929 5,463,619 7,081 ,727 7,475,827 

Total business-type activities net position $ 68,087,640 $ 65,892,386 $ 65,495,435 $ 67,257,236 $ 65,849,918 $ 67.149,256 $ 71,299,547 $ 67,977,524 $ 67,065,372 $ 63,195,667 

Primary government 

Invested in capital assels, net of related debt $ 148,241,595 $ 150,081 ,923 $ 148,739,827 $ 149,225,248 $ 143,389,556 $ 141 ,785 ,972 $ 111,673,655 $ 97,380,327 $ 75,944,230 $ 78,715, 136 

Restricted 15, 139,725 4,478,673 18,430,399 4, 766,484 18,010,342 9,875,230 32, 110,423 37,879,825 55,808, 125 35 ,402,564 

Unrestricted 12,917,023 17,461 ,929 4 ,539,774 19,525,392 9,648,560 19,117,940 18,927,739 18,849,916 18,764,877 19,326,253 

Total primary government net position $ 176,298,343 $ 172,022,525 $ 171 ,710,000 $ 173,517,124 $ 171,048,458 $ 170,779,142 $ 162,711 ,817 $ 154, 110,068 $ 150,517,232 $ 133,443,953 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-2 
CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 

Expenses 
Governmental activities: 

Mayor/Council $ 94,747 $ 102,993 $ 106,959 $ 111,494 $ 116,372 $ 109,844 $ 117,366 $ 111 ,555 $ 108,366 $ 78, 114 
Admin istration 8,515,273 7,565,249 7,631 ,175 7,183,587 6,862,780 6,707,709 7,384,773 5,523,924 6,040,692 4,908,083 
Finance 1,089,078 951 ,808 1,360,201 1,331 ,943 1,294,888 1,409,054 1,338,894 1,138,210 1,027,654 954,840 
Municipal Court 415,220 357,208 358,745 362,149 353, 147 334,922 312,601 298,383 304,492 295,379 
Police 10,251, 116 9,441,521 8,836,213 8,423,470 8,609,827 8,384,774 7,130,698 7,001 ,771 6,095,435 6,372,344 
Fire 3,100,647 3,172,688 3,002,941 2,734,296 2,741 ,288 2,201,236 2,242,829 2,207,468 1,889,269 1,144,577 
Public Works 7,653,406 8,651 ,550 8,398,043 8,008,701 6,669,448 5,482,571 7,094,068 6,928,067 5,530,219 4,753,190 
Community Development 1,699,428 2,432, 153 1,185,114 1,203,407 1,210,519 1,350,023 2,229,753 2,018,363 1,781 ,548 1,680,857 
Parks and Recreation 3,185,425 4,825,050 6,003,610 5,843,647 5,805,241 5,250,506 4,025,927 3,088,750 2,583,547 2,329,095 
Interest on long-term debt 4,853,042 4,714,902 4,666,567 4,554,433 4,717,319 4,669,459 4,418,519 3,612,523 2,179,950 1,136,584 

Total governmental activities expenses 40,857,382 42,215,122 41 ,549,568 39,757,127 38,380,829 35,900,098 36,295,428 31 ,929,014 27,541,1 72 23,653,063 

Business-type activities: 
Water and Sewer 17,071,406 16,723,552 15,549,248 14,715,610 13,916,192 13,272,884 12,206,742 10,917,707 10,253,226 8,777,277 

Total business-type activities expenses 17,071,406 16,723,552 15,549,248 14,715,610 13,916,192 13,272,884 12,206,742 10,917,707 10,253,226 8,777,277 
Total primary government expenses 57,928,788 58,938,674 57,098,816 54,472,737 52,297,021 49,172,982 48,502,170 42,846,721 37,794,398 32,430,340 

Prog ram Revenues 
Governmental activities: 

Charges for services: 
Community Development 1, 113, 132 1,163,945 1,125,092 792,029 664,711 1,025,979 1,072,444 1, 118,001 1,318,516 1,687,141 
Municipal Court 1,110,268 967,113 1, 179,016 1,195,552 1,193,019 1,082,488 974,973 989,677 883,228 917,610 
Police 725,857 488,631 463,565 550,947 522,919 516,591 658,015 415,637 649,261 720,395 
Parks and Recreation 574,480 421,599 428,461 367,170 376,123 366,360 372,555 300,823 273,747 248,542 
Public Works 756,113 162,374 129,562 55,316 62,795 99,753 307,226 464,587 1,010,634 326,476 
Other 881 , 166 259,196 256,464 242,828 267,362 200,978 573,057 510,081 486,916 1,012,518 

Operating grants & contributions 432, 146 358,808 660, 140 366,656 59,303 81 ,199 151,741 1,059,602 783,317 894, 114 
Capital grants & contributions 107,342 3,411,221 2,012,936 4,525,403 4.437,478 8.127,487 6,620,540 3,193,554 11 .804,857 5,893,301 

Total governmental activities program revenues 5,700,504 7,232,887 6,255,236 8,095,901 7,583,710 11 ,500,835 10,730,551 8,051 ,962 17,210,476 11 ,700,097 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-2 
CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 

Business-type activities: 
Charges for services: 

Water Sales $ 8,140,267 $ 8,285,306 $ 7,780,095 $ 8,547,662 $ 6,917,587 $ 6,574,110 $ 6,060,043 $ 4,815,631 $ 6,547,846 $ 5,379,382 
Sewer Charges 4,901 ,303 4 ,255,951 3,720,357 3,406,283 2,864,595 2,748,160 2,409,614 2,338,820 2,355,821 2,046,425 
Other 2,465,315 2,577,650 2,564,063 2,752,625 2,150,155 1,951,945 1,797,390 1,616,873 2,164,135 2,072,748 

Operating grants & contributions 
Capital grants & contributions 4,829,708 3.426,328 1,178,672 2,157,402 1,992,680 3,374,321 5,616,869 2,808,528 4,319,065 3,411,639 

Total business-type activities program revenues 20,336,593 18,545,235 15,243, 186 16,863,972 13,925,017 14,648,536 15,883,916 11 ,579,852 15,386,867 12,910,194 
Total primary government program revenues 26,037,097 25,778,122 21,498,422 24,959,873 21,508,727 26,149,371 26,614,467 19,631,814 32,597,343 24,610,291 

Net (Expense)/Revenue 
Governmental activities (35, 156,878) (34,982,235) (35,294,332) (31 ,661 ,226) (30,797,119) (24,399,263) (25,564,877) (23,877,052) (10,330,696) (11 ,952,966) 
Business-type activities 3,265, 187 1,821 ,683 (306,062) 2,148,362 8,825 1,375,652 3,677,174 662,145 5, 133,641 4,132,917 

Total primary government net expense (31 ,891 ,691) (33, 160,552) (35,600,394) (29,512,864) (30,788,294) (23,023,611) (21,887, 703) (23,214,907) (5, 197,055) (7,820,049) 

General Revenues and Transfers 
Governmental activities: 

Property taxes 18,438,330 17,870,887 17,321,016 17,204,239 16,735,510 16,422, 119 14,780,112 11,827,931 9,063,530 8, 111 ,715 
Sales taxes 14,341,277 14,045,093 12,720,023 11,526,555 10,833,397 10,264,401 10,123,636 8,901 ,929 8,529,051 7,379,841 
Other 3,365,885 3,310,417 3,613,020 3,011 ,917 3,285,081 3,734,068 4,625,450 4,477,541 3,566,689 2,442,815 

Transfers 1,091 ,950 1,217,550 1,594,950 979,863 1,511,785 6,201 ,291 1,315.405 1,350,335 2,375,000 1,006,400 
Total governmental activities 37,237,442 36,443,947 35,249,009 32,722,574 32,365,773 36,621,879 30,844,603 26,557,736 23,534,270 18,940,771 

Business-type activities: 
Other 22,017 180,858 139,212 238,819 203,622 675,348 960,254 1,600,342 1, 111 ,064 506,954 

Transfers (1,091 ,950) (1,217,550) (1,594,950) (979,863) (1 ,511,785) (6,201,291) (1,315,405) (1 ,350,335) (2,375,000) (1 .006,400) 
Total business-type activities (1 ,069,933) (1,036,692) (1.455,738) (741 ,044) (1,308, 163) (5,525,943) (355,151) 250,007 (1 ,263,936) (499,446) 

Total primary government 36, 167,509 35,407,255 33,793,271 31 ,981 ,530 31 ,057,610 31 ,095,936 30,489,452 26,807,743 22,270,334 18,441 ,325 

Change in Net Position 
Governmental activities 2,080,564 1,461,712 (45,323) 1,061 ,348 1,568,654 12,222,616 5,279,726 2,680,684 13,203,574 6,987,805 
Business-type activities 2,195,254 784,991 (1 ,761 ,800) 1,407,318 (1 ,299,338) (4,150,291) 3,322,023 912,152 3,869,705 3,633,471 
Total primary government $ 4,275,818 $ 2,246,703 $ (1 ,807, 123) $ 2,468,666 $ 269,316 $ 8,072,325 $ 8,601 ,749 $ 3,592,836 $ 17,073,279 $ 10,621 ,276 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-3 
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(accrual basis of accounting) 

(unaudited) 

Sales 
Fiscal Year Property Tax Tax Franchise Tax Total 

2005 8, 111 ,715 7,379,841 1,765,509 17,257,065 

2006 9,063,530 8,529,051 2, 111 ,798 19,704,379 

2007 11 ,827,931 8,901 ,929 2,014,845 22,744,705 

2008 14,780,112 10, 123,636 2,421 ,094 27,324,842 

2009 16,422,1 19 10,264,401 2,535,846 29,222,366 

2010 16,735,510 10,833,397 2,748,483 30,317,390 

2011 17,204,239 11 ,526,555 2,445,762 31 ,176,556 

2012 17,321 ,016 12,720,023 2,821,451 32,862,490 

2013 17,870,887 14,045,093 2,743,839 34,659,819 

2014 18,438,330 14,341 ,277 3,093,257 35,872,864 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-4 
BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES REVENUES BY SOURCE 

(accrual basis of accounting) 
(unaudited) 

Sewer 
Fiscal Year Water Sales Charges Total 

2005 5,379,382 2,046,425 7,425,807 

2006 6,547,846 2,355,821 8,903,667 

2007 4,815,631 2,338,820 7,154,451 

2008 6,060,043 2,409,614 8,469,657 

2009 6,574,110 2,748,160 9,322,270 

2010 6,917,587 2,864,595 9,782,182 

2011 8,547,662 3,406,283 11 ,953,945 

2012 7,780,095 3,720,357 11 ,500,451 

2013 8,285,306 4,255,951 12,541 ,257 

2014 8,140,267 4,901 ,303 13,041,570 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-5 
FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 

General Fund 
Reserved $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2,870 $ 2.446 $ 1,407 $ 26.130 $ 26,980 
Restricted 23,038 
Non-spendable 2,514 1, 120 2 , 116 
Committed 
Unreserved 9,159,333 8,293,1 07 8,264,368 8,335,289 7,692,662 7,301 ,334 
Unassigned 10,305,640 11,273,469 9,893,803 10,085,001 

Total general fund $ 10,305,640 $ 11,275,983 $ 9,917,961 $ 10,087,117 $ 9,159,333 $ 8,295,977 $ 8,266,814 $ 8,336,696 $ 7,71 8,792 $ 7,328,314 

All other governmental funds 
Restricted $ (88,096} 328,435 1,511 ,561 1,641 ,992 
Committed 2,973,086 2,722,094 2,608,081 

Committed for Debt Service 460,648 $ 772,045 $ - $ - $ 930,290 $ 1,077,236 $ 835,203 $ 1,083,320 $ 1,461 ,294 $ 1,155,897 
Unreserved, reported in: 

Special revenue funds 2,320,833 2,399,605 3,145,275 2,797,330 2,422,376 2,046,41 0 
Capital projects funds 10,319,501 16,906,340 13,094,614 21 ,877,706 36,529,256 16, 11 3,095 

Assigned 12,396,173 15,535,782 14,549,510 16,652,507 
Unassigned 
Total all other governmental funds $ 12,768,725 $ 19,609,348 $ 18,783,165 $ 20,902,580 $ 13,570,624 $ 20,383,181 $ 17,075,092 $ 25,758,356 $ 40,412,926 $ 19,315,402 

Note: The City implemented GASS 54 effective for the year ending September 30, 2011 . 
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Revenues 
Ad valorem laxes, penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 
Charges for services 
Permits 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Contributions and donations 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures 
Current: 

Mayor/counci l 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal Court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-6 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
201 4 201 3 2012 201 1 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 

$ 18,416,548 $ 17,890,435 $ 17,338,798 $ 17,329,982 $ 16,560,766 $ 16,407,575 $ 14,708,142 $ 11,820,994 $ 8,979,948 $ 8,140,125 
14,341,278 14,045,093 12,720,023 11 ,526,555 10,833,397 10,264,401 10, 123,637 8,901,929 8,529,051 7,379,841 

3,016,446 2,748,707 2,879,585 2,604,569 2,728,251 2,444,296 2,179,847 2,046,674 1,981 ,016 1,71 5,242 
1,346,695 1,049, 134 1,383, 158 710,007 713,760 738,146 362,107 417,049 426,996 268, 125 
1,019,605 1,119,438 1,076,770 765,500 651 , 108 1,005,541 1, 122,505 1,132,985 1,325,832 1,718,218 
1, 161 ,283 1,050,955 1,141 ,742 1, 157,838 1, 173,907 1,056,904 1,177,410 1,019,260 987,066 906,634 

624,045 440,250 835,948 478,037 506,100 428,747 419,700 1,097,790 1,011,739 3,182,350 
51,672 (21,660) 114,588 136,878 60,429 611 ,615 1,702,870 2,012,244 1,149,204 304,644 

525,865 795,304 795,150 661 ,379 569,258 872,988 837,707 716,896 1,060,866 1,080,366 
527,008 44,929 727,361 364,975 148,512 2,812,457 775,695 2,241,586 6,251,435 163,635 

41 ,030,445 39,162,585 39,013,123 35,735,720 33,945,488 36,642,670 33,409,620 31,407,407 31 ,703, 153 24,859,180 

94,747 102,995 106,958 111,494 116,372 109,845 117,366 111,555 108,366 78, 114 
3,997,844 3,821,755 3,690,167 3,402,793 3,353,637 3,358,705 3,056,885 2,750, 197 2,910,478 2,708,948 

985,734 924,415 1,245,790 1,211,261 1, 189,250 1,266,436 1,199,417 1, 138,238 1,025,230 952,808 
415,220 349,536 337,537 335,082 333,234 318,467 311 ,706 300,186 303, 131 291,348 

9,539,572 8,847,655 8,299,514 7,982,280 8,083,075 7,775,622 6,923,679 6,426,957 6,235,463 6,070,311 
2,766,298 2,383,832 2,347,279 2,146,012 2,179,372 1,618,559 1,451 ,970 1,340,624 1,242,836 1,075,427 
4,174,815 2, 153,427 2,285,737 2,122,710 1,577,760 1,528,010 2,824,267 2,427,535 2,411 ,324 2,050,077 
1,699,428 1,139,859 1,164,786 1,178,982 1, 130, 169 1,258,030 2,219,167 2,002,767 1,783,961 1,682,480 
2,907,884 4,892,456 4,689,177 4,590, 161 4,529,739 4,493,524 2,907,229 2,473,238 2,318,135 1,826,608 

26,581,542 24,615,930 24,166,945 23,080,775 22,492,608 21,727,198 21,011 ,686 18,971,297 18,338,924 16,736,121 

474,857 8,431 ,896 6,649,805 7,168,226 4,746,948 18,427,890 2,373,369 4,028,933 1,580,706 602,847 
103,344 124,302 224,306 101,525 57,653 78,866 137,035 

205,947 
711,544 167,587 465,169 274,821 1,316,626 258,623 74,899 225,992 285,150 1,850,771 
334,349 2,167,780 368,805 266,400 434,754 6,462,691 727,795 1,578,623 835,685 711,166 

6,421 ,609 24,575 90,798 29,051 ,639 10,609,516 25,733,888 9,756,038 
2,105 519 

277,541 65,534 486,159 1,095,622 482, 177 1,742,004 2,397,348 1,477,499 757,360 
8,323,244 11,163,046 8,194,244 7,810,972 7,676,178 25,801,045 34,106,741 18,842,517 29,912,928 13,678,701 

$ 6,803,038 $ 5,268,038 $ 4 ,933,038 $ 4,278,038 $ 4,458,038 $ 4,670,540 $ 4,335,462 $ 3,726,505 $ 2,620,235 $ 1,801 ,369 
4,630,739 4,613,787 4 ,820,183 4,570,301 4,766,488 4,716,545 4,254,162 3,607,455 1,748,001 977,878 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-6 
CHANGES IN FUND BA LANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2014 2013 2012 201 1 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 

Bond issuance costs 74,581 90,615 44,305 150,900 242,173 468,837 9,500 500,889 429,728 
Fiscal charges 14,800 10,500 8,800 11,200 7,032 15,284 6,384 6,484 6,020 5,063 

Total debt services 11,523, 158 9,982,940 9,806,326 9,010,439 9,231 ,558 9,644,542 9,064,845 7,349,944 4,875,145 3,214,038 

Total expenditures 46,427,944 45,761 ,916 42,167,515 39,902,186 39,400,344 57,172,785 64,183,272 45,163,758 53, 126,997 33,628,860 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures (5,397,499) (6,599,331) (3. 154,392) (4, 166,466) (5,454,856) (20,530, 115) (30,773,652) (13,756,351) (21,423,844) (8.769,680) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
T ransfe rs in 2,769,639 2,277,550 2,217,035 3,456,450 1,478,835 8,664 ,757 1,975,436 2,585,804 4,305,332 2,959,535 
Transfers out (5,257,689) (4,215,000) (3,502,085) (2,913,587) (2,304,050) (4,488,966) (2,715,031 ) (2,866, 119) (3,478,832) {3,416, 135) 
Bonds issued 9,820,000 10,530,000 2,150,000 13,210,000 19,295,000 22,270,000 41,045,000 21,200,000 
Capital Leases 330,870 
Refund ing bonds issued 4,805,000 6,095,000 
Accrued interest on bonds issued 176,020 129,913 
Premium (discounts) on bonds issued 221,417 325,248 444,623 490, 101 864,326 271 ,518 
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (9,745,419) (1,651 ,905) (4,853,047) (6,027,109) 
Total other financing sources (uses) (2,413,469) 8,813,967 864 ,950 12,426,206 (494,345) 23,867,367 22,020,506 (280,315) 42,911,846 21,212,722 

Net change in fund balances $ (7,810,968) $ 2,214,636 $ (2,289,442) $ 8,259,740 $ (5,949,201) $ 3,337,252 $ (8,753, 146) $ (14,036,666) $ 21 ,488,002 $ 12,443,042 

Debt service as a percentage of 
noncapital expenditures 30.0% 28.6% 28.7% 27.6% 29.1 % 30.6% 24.0% 22.0% 17.4% 13.5% 

From Exhibit A-5 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-7 
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Sales 
Fiscal Year Property Tax Tax Franchise Tax Total 

2005 8,140,125 7,379,841 1,715,242 17,235,208 

2006 8,979,948 8,529,051 1,981,016 19,490,015 

2007 11 ,820,994 8,901,929 2,046,674 22,769,597 

2008 14,708, 142 10,123,637 2,179,847 27,011 ,626 

2009 16,407,575 10,264,401 2,444,296 29, 116,272 

2010 16,560,766 10,833,397 2,728,251 30,122,414 

2011 17,329,982 11 ,526,555 2,604,569 31,461 , 106 

2012 17,338,798 12,720,023 2,879,585 32,938,406 

2013 17,890,435 14,045,093 2,748,707 34,684,235 

2014 18,438,330 14,341 ,277 3,093,257 35,872,864 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE D-8 
SALES TAX COLLECTIONS AS COMPARED TO TAX LEVY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Total Percent of Equivalent of 
Fiscal Sales Tax Ad Valorem Ad Valorem 
Year Collections Tax Levy Tax Rate 

2004 $ 6,736,054 94.08% 0.34 

2005 7,379,841 91.93% 0.33 

2006 8,286,316 92.22% 0.34 

2007 8,901 ,929 76.69% 0.35 

2008 10,123,637 70.46% 0.36 

2009 10,264,401 64.30% 0.34 

2010 10,833,397 65.80% 0.32 

2011 11 ,526,555 68.74% 0.34 

2012 12,720,023 75.10% 0.37 

2013 14,045,093 81.16% 0.40 

2014 14,341,277 78.98% 0.39 

119 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-9 
ASSESSED VALUE AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Estimated Market Value 
Fiscal Real Property Real Property Non-Real Less: Total Taxable Assessed Total Direct 
Year Tax Year Residential Non-Residential Property Personal Tax Exempt Property Value Tax Rate 

2005 2004 1,575,300,640 559,398,654 259,379,370 154, 109,966 2,239,968,698 0.3600 

2006 2005 1,737,269,340 600,645,738 256,649,235 166,855,259 2,427,709,054 0.3689 

2007 2006 1,954,614,420 713,469,923 263,400,375 356, 154,448 2,575,330,270 0.4250 

2008 2007 2,105,432,149 809,042, 172 291,476,021 404,048,791 2,801 ,901 ,551 0.4865 

2009 2008 2, 175, 728,205 968,824,057 342, 108,871 478, 140,905 3,008,520,228 0.5031 

2010 2009 2,207, 188,025 1,034,428,814 343,770,085 245,497,304 3,339,889,620 0.5031 

2011 2010 2,276,011,463 1,042,597, 193 337,323,537 249,159,269 3,406, 772,924 0.5031 

2012 2011 2,316,829,222 1,041 ,610,117 337,423,698 264,503,280 3,431,359,757 0.5031 

2013 2012 2,400,322,618 1,029,298,627 345,365,078 278,144,322 3,496,842,001 0.5025 

2014 2013 2,437,302,085 1, 126,527,658 385,352,763 280,459, 789 3,668,722,717 0.5025 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE 0-10 
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Over 65 and · Disabled Freeport 
Year Disabled Veterans Agriculture Exemption 

2005 84,691, 150 1,449,004 51,623,470 14,866,764 

2006 87,691 ,150 1,495,504 50,548,990 18,883,658 

2007 96,624,100 1,537,004 61,259,470 16, 146,371 

2008 104,805,677 1,658,500 66,881 ,780 13,651 ,705 

2009 111,535,268 1,805,500 79, 131,370 24,266,824 

2010 117,336,354 6,522 ,310 101,284,160 25,091,542 

2011 123,493,766 8,781,840 99,301 ,400 20,804,929 

2012 130,833,284 10,360,860 105,251,440 20,979,952 

2013 133,480,470 10,577,050 106,197,190 23,803,292 

2014 139,936,532 12,780,746 102,226,360 25,071,144 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-11 
DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING PROPERTY TAX RATES 

(PER $100 OF ASSESSED VALUE) 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

City of Rockwall Overlapping Rates 
Fiscal Year M&O Debt Total School County 

2005 0.2239 0.1361 0 .3600 1.8800 0 .3507 

2006 0.2167 0.1522 0 .3689 1.8800 0 .3506 

2007 0.2067 0.2183 0.425 1.7100 0.3507 

2008 0.2243 0.2622 0 .4865 1.4700 0.3500 

2009 0 .2270 0.2761 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750 

2010 0.2453 0.2578 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750 

2011 0.2562 0.2469 0.5031 1.4700 0.3864 

2012 0.2563 0.2468 0.5031 1.4700 0.3864 

2013 0.2619 0.2406 0.5025 1.4700 0.3864 

2014 0.2363 0.2662 0.5025 1.4600 0.3959 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-12 
PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
(unaudited) 

2014 2005 
Percentage of 
Total Taxable Percentage of Total 

Taxable Assessed Assessed Taxable Assessed Taxable Assessed 
Taxpayer Valuation Rank Valuation Valuation Rank Valuation 

Excel Rockwall, LP $ 54,672,420 1.49% $ 

BRE MF Rockwall, LLC 45,311,463 2 1.24% 

Rockwall Regional Hospital, LLP 41 ,871,040 3 1.14% 

Bella Harbor Hotel Venture, LLC 30,226,806 4 0.82% 

Rockwall Crossing LTD 29,883,620 5 0.81% 

Continental Pet Technology-Graham 26,977,710 6 0.74% 34,268,891 1.53% 

Costco Wholesale 23,536,330 7 

Wal-mart 22,915,510 8 0.62% 23,160,475 2 1.03% 

Oncor Electric Delivery Service 22,655,530 9 0.62% 15,954,620 4 0.71% 

Texas Star Express 21,932,070 10 0.00% 

CRP/Arrow Rockwall, LLC 17,130,190 3 0.76% 

Rockwall Apartment Associates 14,590,520 5 0.65% 

Lowes Home Centers, Inc. 11 ,685,623 6 0.52% 

Steger Towne Crossing, LP 10,468,290 7 0.47% 

Bent Tree Realty Co. 9,667,830 8 0.43% 

Dayton Hudson/Target 8,575,130 9 0.38% 

Texas Star Express 8,365,299 10 0.37% 

Subtotal 319,982,499 8.72% 153,866,868 6.87% 

Total Taxable Value $ 3,668,722,717 100.00% $ 2,239,968,698 100.00% 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
Note: Includes real property and business personal property for each entity 

123 



Fiscal Tax Total Tax 
Year Year Levy 

2005 2004 8,079,370 

2006 2005 8,987,722 

2007 2006 11 ,607,235 

2008 2007 14,367,824 

2009 2008 15,962,353 

2010 2009 16,465, 193 

2011 2010 16,768,511 

2012 2011 16,937,674 

2013 2012 17,306,465 

2014 2013 18,157,980 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Total Percent of Levy Delinquent 
Current Year Collected During Tax 
Collections Fiscal Period Collections 

8,021 ,945 99.29% 48,172 

8,921 ,613 99.26% 53,935 

11,433,286 98.50% 155,936 

14,173,725 98.65% 174, 169 

15,777,483 98.84% 145,366 

16,182,308 98.28% 233,740 

16,616,216 99.09% 95,906 

16,780,370 99.07% 88,353 

17,205,265 99.42% 

18,055,096 99.43% 

124 

TABLE D-13 

Ratio of Total Tax 
Total Tax Collections to Tax 

Collections Levy 

8,070,117 99.89% 

8,975,548 99.86% 

11,589,222 99.84% 

14,347,894 99.86% 

15,922,849 99.75% 

16,416,048 99.70% 

16,712,122 99.66% 

16,868,723 99.59% 

17,205,265 99.42% 

18,055,096 99.43% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE D-14 
TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
(unaudited) 

2014 2005 
Percentage of Percentage of Total 

Customer Water Usage Rank Total Water Usage Water Usage Rank Water Usage 

City of Rockwall 28, 130,000 1.08% 36,382,900 2 1.98% 

Orion at Lake Ray Hubbard (Mansions) 23,814,300 2 0.91 % 

Rockwall l.S.D. 19,370,800 3 0.74% 58,683,500 3.20% 

D.W.C./Highlife Properties 11,920, 100 4 0.46% 15,895,600 3 0.87% 

Walden Residential 11 ,295,800 5 0.43% 

Excel Rockwall, L.P. 10,339,600 6 0.40% 

TF Harbor LLC 9,459,500 7 0.36% 13,274,200 4 0.72% 

Allen Food Bakeries, Inc 8,841,200 8 0.34% 8,421 ,700 9 0.46% 

Sabre Realty Management Company 8,716,700 9 0.33% 9,219,400 8 0.50% 

Continental Can 8,167,500 10 0.31% 9,776,600 7 0.53% 

Rockwall Nursing Home 11.184,700 5 0.61% 

Steger Towne Crossing 9,792,700 6 0.53% 

SPM/WRI Rockwall LP 8,379,500 10 0.46% 

Subtotal 140,055,500 5.36% 181 ,010,800 9.87% 

Total Water Usage 2,611,244,885 100.00% 1,833,542,500 100.00% 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-15 
RATIO OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Governmental Activities B usiness-Type Activities 

General Capitalized General Capitalized Percentage 
Fiscal Obligation Certificates of Contractual Lease Obligation Certificates Contractual Water and Sewer Lease Total Primary of Personal 
Year Bonds Obligation Obligations Obligations Bonds of Obligation Obligations Revenue Bonds Obligations Government Income Per Capita 

2005 22,992,564 17,940,000 345,000 247,436 14,910,000 1,385,000 57,820,000 5.43% 2,080 

2006 57,632,329 21,825,000 315,000 212,671 14,145,000 1,145,000 95,275,000 7.88% 3,155 

2007 55,720,824 20,045,000 280,000 184, 176 13,360,000 5,040,094 94 ,630,094 7.20% 3,013 

2008 74,925,362 18,810,000 245,000 154,638 9,935,000 12,530,000 4,805,090 121,405,090 8.13% 3,824 

2009 86,179,822 22,425,000 135,178 25,890,000 11,670,000 7,431,754 153,731 ,754 10.38% 4,789 

2010 83,271,784 20,875,000 278,034 113,216 25,005,000 10,775,000 7,080,083 147,398, 117 8.74% 4,205 

2011 88,473,746 23,050,000 236,589 91 ,254 28,205,000 5,215,000 6,710,000 151,981 ,589 8.08% 4 ,129 

2012 84,675,708 24,065,000 193,299 69,292 27,145,000 4,550,000 6,321 ,743 147,020,042 7.44% 3,810 

2013 88,562,670 25,440,000 148,083 47,330 29,510,000 3,865,000 5,910,072 153,483, 155 7.51 % 3,960 

2014 87,404,632 20,455,000 100,855 25,638 27,900,000 3,495,000 5,485,067 144,866.192 6.78% 3,621 

Note: See Table 20 for personal income and population data 
Debt is shown gross of deferred amounts 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-1 6 
RATIO OF GENERAL BONDED DEBT OUTSTANDING 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Governmental and Business Type Activities 
General Unamortized Less: Debt Percentage of 

Fiscal Obligation Certificates Cont ractual Gross Bonded Premium Service Fund Actual Taxable 
Year Bonds of Obligation Obligat ions Debt (Discount) Balance Net Bonded Debt Value Per Capita 

2005 22,992,564 17,940,000 345,000 41 ,277,564 1,01 4,713 40,262,851 1.68% 1,448 

2006 57,632,329 21 ,825,000 315,000 79,772,329 1,115,113 1,461 ,294 79,426,148 3.06% 2,630 

2007 55,720,824 20,045,000 280,000 76,045,824 1,072,153 1,083,320 76,034,657 2.95% 2,421 

2008 74,925,362 28,745,000 245,000 103,915,362 1,583,0 18 835,203 104,663,177 3.74% 3,297 

2009 86,179,822 48,315,000 134,494,822 1,912,382 1,077,236 135,329,968 4.50% 4,215 

2010 83,271 ,784 45,880,000 129, 151,784 1,859,751 930,290 130,081 ,245 3.89% 3,71 1 

2011 88,473,746 51 ,255,000 139,728,746 2 ,004,225 1,426,272 140,306,699 4.12% 3,812 

2012 84,675,708 51 ,210,000 135,885,708 2,046,038 1,221 ,201 136, 710,545 3.98% 3,543 

2013 88,562,670 54,950,000 143,512,670 2,218,052 772,045 144,958,677 4.15% 3,740 

2014 87,404,632 48,355,000 135,759,632 2,105,454 460,648 137,404,438 3.75% 3,434 

Note: See Table 20 for population data and Table 8 for property value data 
Deferred amounts include unamortized premium (discount) and loss on refunding 
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Jurisdiction 

Direct: 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 
(unaudited) 

Net General 
Obligation Bonded 

Debt Outstanding (1) 

Percentage 
Applicable to 

the City of 
Rockwall (2) 

City of Rockwall - debt repaid with property taxes $ 107,960,487 100.00% 

Indirect: 

Rockwall Independent School District 337,278,257 59.72% 

Rockwall County 103,989,525 50.68% 

Total Indirect 441,267, 782 

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt $ 549,228,269 

Average debt per capita 

Amounts 
Applicable to the 
City of Rockwall 

$ 107,960,487 

201,422,575 

52,701,891 

254,124,466 

$ 362,084,953 

$ 9,343 

TABLE D-17 

Source: Assessed value data used to estimate applicable percentages provided by Rockwall Central Appraisal District. Debt Outstanding data is provided by each 
governmental unit. 

(1) 

(2) 

Includes all Governmental Activities General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, Certificates of Obligation and Capital Leases 

The percentage of overlapping debt applicable is estimated using taxable assessed property values. Applicable percentages were estimated by determining 
the portion of each governmental unit's taxable value that is within the city's boundaries and dividing it by each unit's total taxable value. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

TABLE D-18 

The City of Rockwall, Texas does not have a legal debt limit prescribed by state law. However, Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas 

Constitution applicable to cities of more than 5,000 population limits ad valorem tax rates to $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation for 

cities operating under a Home Rule Charter. Accordingly, the City's tax margin for the previous ten years was: 

Fiscal Year 
2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 

Maximum Rate 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 

Total Tax Rate 0.5025 0.5025 0.5031 0.5031 0.5031 0.5031 0.4865 0.425 0.3689 0.3600 

Legal Debt Margin 1.9975 1.9975 1.9969 1.9969 1.9969 1.9969 2.0135 2.0750 2.1311 2.1400 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BOND COVERAGE - WATER AND SEWER BONDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

TABLE D-19 

Annual Revenue Debt Service Requirements 
Direct Net Revenue 

Fiscal Operating Available for Debt 
Year Total Revenues Expense Service Principal Interest Total Coverage 

2005 11,447,810 6,817,094 4,630,716 550,000 453,305 1,003,305 4.62 

2006 12,921,162 8,229,674 4,691,488 765,000 635,235 1,400,235 3.35 

2007 10,970,532 8,405,774 2,564,758 785,000 606,179 1,391,179 1.84 

2008 11 ,638,576 9,308,603 2,329,973 830,000 575,410 1,405,410 1.66 

2009 12,706,804 9,516,940 3,189,864 860,000 542,595 1,402,595 2.27 

2010 12,644,083 9,871,989 2,772,094 895,000 507,658 1,402,658 1.98 

2011 15,439,747 10,805,039 4,634,708 740,000 360,448 1,100,448 4.21 

2012 14,809,266 11,463,657 3,345,609 665,000 219,253 884,253 3.78 

2013 16,096,968 11,885,957 4,211 ,011 685,000 191,306 876,306 4.81 

2014 16,378,963 12,610,238 3,768,725 260,000 147,294 407,294 9.25 

Note: Direct operating expenses excludes depreciation 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-20 
DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS 

LAST TEN YEARS 
(unaudited) 

DEMOGRAPHICS 
Personal Income Per Capita 

Fiscal (thousands of Personal RISD School Unemployment 
Year Population dollars) Income (1) Enrollment (2) Rate(%) (1) 

2005 27,800 1,064,601 38,295 10,545 3.5 

2006 30,200 1,209,238 40,041 11,519 3.4 

2007 31,407 1,313,786 41,831 12,468 3.9 

2008 31,748 1,494,029 47,059 13,027 4.9 

2009 32,103 1,480,976 46,132 13,372 7.0 

2010 35,050 1,687,272 48 ,139 13,732 6.6 

2011 36,810 1,881 ,580 51 ,116 13,965 6.7 

2012 38,586 1,976,529 51 ,224 14,213 5.1 

2013 38 ,755 2,044,742 52,761 14,359 5.3 

2014 40,008 2,135,587 53,379 14,626 4.2 

Source: (1) Texas Workforce Commission, 2012 and 201 3 are estimates 
(2) Rockwall Independent School District - private schools not included 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 

Employer Employees 

Rockwall Independent School District 1,556 

Presbyterian Hospital 592 

Wal-Mart Superstore 492 

Texas Star Express 275 

Rockwall County 299 

City of Rockwall 262 

Hilton Bella Harbor 250 

Costco 250 

Special Products 205 

Target 200 

Rockwall Nursing Home 

Kohl's Department Store 

Home Depot 

Subtotal 4,381 

Total 21 ,850 

Sources: Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
Texas Workforce Commission 

(unaudited) 
2014 

Percentage of 
Total City 

Rank Employment 

7.12% 

2 2.71% 

3 2.25% 

4 1.26% 

5 1.37% 

6 1.20% 

7 1.14% 

8 1.14% 

9 0.94% 

10 0.92% 

20.05% 

100.00% 
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TABLE D-21 

2004 
Percentage of 

Total City 
Employees Rank Employment 

891 5.61 % 

450 3 2.83% 

455 2 2.86% 

225 4 1.42% 

223 5 1.40% 

180 7 1.13% 

200 6 1.26% 

150 8 0.94% 

140 9 0.88% 

130 10 0.82% 

3,044 19.16% 

15,886 100.00% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-22 
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 

Administration 26 25 21 21 22 22 22 22 21 21 

Finance 5 5 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 7 .5 

Municipal Court 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 

Fire 23 19 17 17 17 17 10 10 9 9 

Police 100.5 97 92.5 91 .5 90.5 90.5 88 85 80 72 

Community Development 19 24.5 29.5 29.5 29 .5 29.5 29.5 29.5 28.5 25.5 

Parks & Recreation 29 25 26 26 26 26 24.5 24.5 25 24 

Public Works 21 21 21 21 21 21 23 23 23 21 

Water/Sewer 34 34 37 37 38 38 34 31 29 26 

Total 262.50 254.50 256.00 255.00 256.00 256.00 243.00 237.00 227.50 210.00 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-23 
OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 

Function 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 

Finance 
Invoices processed 14,518 15,351 15,772 15,582 16,613 16,933 16,696 16,015 15,883 14,919 
Payroll checks issued 10118 9,650 10,065 10,500 9,356 9,176 8,765 8,840 8,231 7,579 
Purchase orders issued 1,939 2,002 2,150 2,269 2,391 2,572 2,363 2,553 2,468 2,561 

Municipal Court 
Violations Processed 16,950 15,208 16,859 16,361 17,261 16,526 12,984 17,455 16,635 15,225 

Fire 
Employees (paid) 23 19 17 17 17 17 10 10 9 9 
Volunteers 30 29 35 41 38 35 42 37 40 39 
Fire Calls (City and County) 723 913 831 1,059 771 771 860 777 718 772 

Police 
Employees (uniformed) 78 76 72 71 71 70 69 66 61 55 
Employees (civilian) 22.5 21 20 20 20 20 19 18 18 17 
Calls for Service* 17,391 16,317 18,267 21,490 30,569 30,610 29,097 27,158 21, 121 17,915 

*Police Department software was upgraded in Sept. 2010 and ulilitizes a different criteria to count calls . 

Community Development 
# permits - New commercial construction 12 25 14 21 4 17 26 33 18 51 
Value - New commercial construction 13,645,795 55,921,000 36,578,259 15,446, 160 10,969,950 71 ,061,773 40,553,363 104,798,013 39,358,497 49,918,558 
# permits - New residential construction 257 272 218 185 212 169 173 192 470 739 
Value - New residential construction 59,868,007 56,266,387 39,815,104 36,244,834 40,293,359 30,914,120 31,962,169 40,174,623 82,305,725 123,215,423 

Parks & Recreation 
The Center facility usage 78,350 84,000 81 ,500 84,001 68,665 61,713 76,530 69,988 75,757 71, 118 
Special event attendance 81,000 83,000 85,000 80,000 95,000 90,680 75,232 54,156 25,231 26,547 
# recreation participants (youth & adult) 4,900 4,700 4,500 3,268 3,428 2,155 2,757 2,727 2,381 2,034 

Public Works 
Streets - sq yd concrete street repair 3,872.00 2,333.00 4 ,316.37 2,276.40 2,851 .55 5,507.20 3,415.26 739.69 1,967.75 2,961 .55 
$ spent on concrete/asphalt street repair $ 909, 163 $ 712,451 $ 654,243 $ 602, 167 $ 575,446 $ 541,430 $ 411 ,81 4 $ 341,685 $ 478, 169 $ 352,048 
Miles of public street maintained by City* 188.1 8 185.67 184.06 183.05 196.10 192.86 183.86 144.83 139.52 129.23 
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Function 2014 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

2013 2012 2011 2010 
• Beginning in 2011, mileage calculations have changed and software advances have allowed for a more accurate count 

Water/Sewer 
Water customers 14,874 14,599 13,416 
Sewer customers 13,215 12,968 12, 137 
Average daily water consumption (gal) 6,210,1 13 8, 158, 146 8,322,890 
Maximum storage capacity (gal) 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 

Source: City departments 
Notes: Operating indicators are not available for Mayor/Council and Administration functions. 

n/a - Data not available 

13,044 12,859 
11,891 11 ,651 

9,943, 169 7,434,917 
12,000,000 12,000,000 

TABLE D-23 

Fiscal Year 
2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 

12,471 12,285 12,345 11 ,985 11,491 
11 ,401 11, 106 10,987 10,445 10,020 

8,228,041 8,052,778 6,701 ,619 5,991 ,288 5,023,404 
12,000,000 9,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-24 
CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
Function 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 

Fire 
Number of stations 4 4 4 4 4 2 2 2 2 2 
Number of fire engines/trucks 13 13 15 15 14 12 11 11 9 8 

Police 
Number of stations 1 1 1 1 1 
Number of patrol units 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 37 

Parks & Recreation 
Parks acres (developed) 538.00 538.00 538.00 538.00 538.00 538.00 538.00 341 .50 324.60 307.30 
Playgrounds 25 25 25 25 25 23 23 23 18 12 
Picnic areas 32 32 32 32 32 31 31 29 27 26 
Swimming pools 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

Public Works 
$ Spent on new construction $ 4,760, 11 6 $ 3,567,315 $ 2,164,305 $ 1,079,938 $ 2 ,596,948 $ 15,444,384 $ 24,508,043 $ 4,885,417 $ 1,689,445 $ 2,477,496 
Miles of public streets 188.18 185.67 184.06 183.05 196.10 192.86 183.86 144.83 139.52 129.23 

Water/Sewer 
Water mains (miles) 287.91 287.91 276.94 265.82 269.82 255.88 250.40 160.06 155.37 146.32 
Sanitary sewers (miles) 231 .91 231.91 218.88 222.62 215.88 212.77 209.95 117.51 113.58 107.83 

Source: City departments 
Notes: Asset indicators are not available for Mayor/Council, Administration, Finance, Municipal Court, and Community Development functions. 

n/a - data not available 
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March 25, 2013 

To the Honorable Mayor, 
Members of the City Council, 

~ 
~ 

City of Rockwall 
.Yhe c1fo %/Zbzo,,z, 

and the Citizens ofthe City of Rockwall, Texas: 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2013 , is hereby submitted in accordance with Section 7.18 of the City 
Chai1er. The financial statements are presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a 
firm of licensed certified public accountants . 

Management assumes full responsibility for both the completeness and reliability of all of the 
information presented in this repo11. Fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests 
with the City. To the best of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all 
material respects and is repo11ed in a manner designed to present fairly the financial position and 
results of operations of the various funds in the City. All disclosures necessary to enable the 
reader to gain an understanding of the City's financial activities have been included. 

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the City of 
Rockwall has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to 
protect the government's assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable 
information for the preparation of the City of Rockwall's financial statements in conformity with 
GAAP. The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, 
assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: 

(I) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and 
(2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City of Rockwall' s 
comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather 
than absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement. As 
management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is 
complete and reliable in all material respects. The internal control structure is subject to periodic 
evaluation by City management. 

The City of Rockwall's financial statements have been audited by Rutledge, Crain & Company, 
PC, a firm of licensed ce11ified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to 
provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2013, are free of material misstatement. The independent audit 
involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 
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financial statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The independent 
auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an 
unqualified opinion that the C ity of Rockwall's financial statements for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2013, are fairly presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditors ' 
report is presented as the first component of the financial section of this report. 

Management's discussion and analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent auditor's 
report and provides a narrative introduct ion, overview and analysis of the financial statements as 
required by GAAP. MD&A complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in 
conjunction with it. 

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, county seat of Rockwall County, Texas was incorporated in 1874. 
Its name is derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1854. The unusual rock 
formations are found throughout the county. The City is located on the eastern shore of Lake Ray 
Hubbard, 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on Interstate Highway 30. The Dallas/Fort Wo1th 
area is recognized as one of the top growth areas in the country. The Dallas/Fort Worth 
International Airport and Love Field in Dallas meet the air transportation needs of the region. 

The City currently has a land area of approximately 29.79 square miles and an estimated 
population of 38,755 . 

The City of Rockwall adopted a home rule charter in 1985 which establi shed a council-manager 
form of government. Charter amendments were adopted in 2005. Policy making and legislative 
authority is vested in the C ity Council, which consists of a Mayor and six Council Members, all 
elected at large. The City Manager is responsible for carrying out the policies and ordinances of 
the City Counci l, overseeing the day-to-day operations of the City and for appointing the heads of 
the various departments. The mayor and six council members are elected to two year staggered 
terms. The government is empowered to levy a property tax on both real and personal property 
located within its boundaries. The government also has the power by state statute to extend its 
corporate limits by annexation, which is done periodically w hen deemed appropriate by the City 
Counci l. 

The City of Rockwall provides a fu ll range of services, including police and fire protection; the 
construction and maintenance of streets and other infrastructure; planning and zoning, parks and 
recreational activities and general adm inistrative services. Additionally, the City provides water 
and sewer services as an enterprise function. 

Discretely presented component units are legally separate entities and are not part of the primary 
government ' s operations. The City of Rockwall is financially accountab le for its component 
units. Accord ingly, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) and Rockwall 
Technology Park Association are included in these fi nancial statements and are exp lained in more 
detail in Note 1 of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 
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Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

The information presented in the financial statements is best understood when considered from 
the broader perspective of the specific environment with in which the City of Rockwall operates. 

Local Economy 

The City of Rockwall is situated in the Dallas/Fo1t Worth Consolidated Metropolitan Statistical 
Area. With its concentration of commercial and retail development, the City of Rockwall has 
long drawn shoppers from surrounding areas. As the national economy began to improve over 
the last year, Rockwall's local economy benefitted from a mix of new businesses and the renewed 
success of others. Rockwall saw an increase of 10.4% in our local sales tax revenues. The city 
has a varied tax base including a mix of residential, commercial and light industrial prope1ties. 
Total prope1ty values rose by 2. 1 %. The most recent five-year average is 2.7% per annum. 
During the downturn in the economy growth in the tax base slowed but remained positive each 
year. The City's largest taxpayers are varied and include retail developments, industry, and 
medical facilities. Table D-12 in the Statistical Section provides fu1ther information on the 
principal taxpayers. The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation continues to market 
Rockwall and assist companies looking to locate their business in the City. The year's highlights 
included: 

• Allen Foods, worked with the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation to construct a 
new 276,000 square feet bakery facility which opened in 2013. In addition, the REDC 
attracted Hatfield and Company to relocate their 25,000 square foot facility to the 
Technology Park. The Whitmore Manufacturing Company added l 00,000 square foot to 
their existing Rockwall headquaiters faci lity in 2013 as well. Nolan Power Group 
constructed a new 25,000 square foot faci lity in the Rockwall Technology Park. 

• Trend Tower changed the horizon line as it grew to seven stories on the hillside above Lake 
Ray Hubbard. The tower wi ll be home to several corporations and medical offices 
including the locally owned and fast growing personnel outsourcing firm Trend HR. The 
building offers the city' s first class-A office spaces. 

• Texas A&M Commerce announced the opening of a Rockwall campus with classes 
beginning in January 2013. Since then they have paitnered with Collin College to offer 
their classes within thi s location in the Rockwall Technology Park. Training pa1tnerships 
are being developed to educate the area's workforce to meet the demand for careers with 
area industrial and medical employers. 

• The Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall completed a new stand-alone emergency room fac ility 
north of downtown Rockwall to allow easier access for residents in that area. Broadmoor 
Medical Lodge now provides short-term rehabi litative care and Libe1ty Heights offers 
upscale senior living. 

• Downtown Rockwall benefits from the attention garnered from Rockwall 's being a Texas 
Main Street City. Local favorite L. Trevino's moved their hometown favorite tex-mex 
restaurant to downtown and renewed their appeal with area diners. Zanata's, Bin 303 and 
KE Cellars Winery provide great options for dining downtown. The City has seen a 
28.9 1 % increase in sales taxes in the downtown area in the last fisca l year. 
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Long-term Planning 

The City Council and staff recognize the need for long-range planning. It is the goal of the City 
government to provide responsible leadersh ip, services, and infrastructure to achieve a safe 
environment and provide for a high quality of life. 

Financial Policies 

The City Council adopted financial policies in 2001 w hich have guided the City, allowing us to 
build a strong fund balance, and reinforcing the city's philosophy to budget conservatively for 
both revenues and expenditures. The general fund reserve policy is reviewed annually and 
updated most recently in 2009. The policy states the City shou ld maintain no less than 3 months 
of reserves and wi II allow reserves in excess of 3. 5 months of recurring operating expend itures to 
be transferred to a capital projects fund to be used to fund future projects. The City has 
maintained reserves at or above this level for many years. This allows the City to respond to 
emergencies or downturns while not overburdening the taxpayers. Reserves over the 3.5 month 
level were available to fund capital projects in 2013 which included the City's participation in the 
funding of a joint use parking garage facility for the Harbor entertainment area with general fund 
reserves over the 3.5 month level. 

Budget Overview 

The City Manager proposes a balanced budget to the City Council each year by August I. Public 
hearings are conducted to receive comments and priorities of the community at large. The City 
Council must adopt the operating budget and set the City's tax rate for the next year by October 
I sr of each year. 

Planning Projects 

Having identified the downtown area as a critical component of our long range plan, the City and 
business and community leaders work with the C ity's Texas Main Street Manager to coordinate 
p lanning efforts and develop interest in locating business downtown and to bring events to the 
Square. The Main Street program has afforded opportunities for businesses to qualify for fai;:ade 
restoration grants which are funded by the City and local financial institution Commun ity Bank. 

The City worked w ith a consulting firm to prepare an extens ive conceptual plan for Planned 
Development 32 (PD32) w hich encompasses 60 acres of undeveloped land inside the City's tax 
increment financing zone and adjacent to the Harbor development. Having recognized the need 
to have the conceptual plan ready when the economy improved, the area has benefited from the 
Trend Tower project as well as a proposed condominium project and heightened interest from 
DFW area development firms has resulted. The City initiated the zoning process to establish a 
form based code for the area. The area is ready to see the expansion of the mixed-use concept 
with retail, restaurants, office and residential spaces. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation in conjunction with their Destination 2020 
plan has refined the focus and role of their planning committee as well. Their marketing program 
now inc ludes social media components and targeted marketing aimed at site selectors working 
with desired industries. 
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Capital Improvement Planning 

In May 2012, voters approved proposit ions to provide downtown accessibility projects, roadway 
rehabilitation and Interstate 30 ramp projects. The City hired design and construction 
management professionals to work with staff and City Council to develop the vision for the 
projects and cost estimates to ensure the projects as approved can move forward expeditiously 
and be completed within budget. Park improvements began in 2013 and will allow for 
improvements to begin in early 2014 on the Downtown Square. Walkability and accessibility are 
key components of the project as well as the construction of the San Jacinto plaza which will add 
an outdoor venue to the area. 

Strategic Planning 

Bi-annually the City conducts a Citizen Satisfaction Survey to document our progress meeting the 
needs of our citizens. The City continues to receive good marks on our biannual survey, and 
positive feedback from our citizens regarding our progress on adopted goals and strategies as well 
as areas of interest for future projects. 

Future Development 

Transportation 

The majority of the City's main thoroughfares are state facilities. TxDOT continued the project 
to widen FM740 in southern Rockwall with the grand open ing held in December 20 12. In 20 13, 
Corporate Crossing, formerly FM549, was widened to provide improved and enhanced access to 
the City' s light industrial area between 1-30 and SH276. Design work is underway on the 
FM3549 overpass project which is expected to get underway in late 2014. FM 3097 - Horizon 
Road - a heavi ly traveled roadway in the retail and medical corridor is slated for reconstruction 
and widening in 20 14 as well. 

The City is a member of a County-wide Consortium which allows County government officials to 
work with officials of each of the seven cities in the county to fwther transportation planning 
eff01ts. The Consortium meets monthly to discuss funding alternatives for the County' s 
transpott ation needs, which also involve planning and state participation. The County's bond 
initiatives allow funding for the advance planning and design of 5 major roadway projects. This 
a llows the proj ects to be ready to commence as soon as state fundi ng is allocated for construction. 
The Consortium looked at potential additions to the plan and reorganization of priorities in 2013 
and will further that effort after the upcoming state transpo1iation funding referendum vote. 

Medical Services 

The presence of acute care at Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall, kicked off growth in the med ical 
corridor. Several new medical buildings with Doctor's suites and state of the art out-patient 
diagnostic imaging facil ities have a llowed Rockwall to become a regional medical services 
destination. The Presbyterian Hospital emergency medical fac ility opened in 2013. Lake Pointe 
Medical Center is opening an urgent care facility and Baylor is constructing a new surgical center 
set to open in 2014. 

5 



Retail I Entertainment 

·'The Harbor" development is situated on the shores of Lake Ray Hubbard at I-30. A 
public/private partnership provided opportunities for new retailers in the Bella Harbor 
development as well as public open space and a full- service Hilton Hotel and Conference Center. 
The Conference Center continues to attract events including numerous corporate training and 
retreat sessions and expects many which are scheduled for 2014. 

In conjunction with private development, the City established a tax increment financ ing (TIF) 
zone on an approximately I 03 acre tract which allowed the financing and development of public 
open space to complement the development and allow citizens access to the Lake Ray Hubbard 
shore line. The City partnered with Rockwall County, and the Rockwall Economic Deve lopment 
Corporation to establish the TIF to finance the public projects. In a second project, the City 
collaborated with the Trend Tower developer on construction of the seven-story, 85,000 square 
foot office tower overlooking the lake. Trend Tower wi ll offer Class-A office space to its 
corporate tenants as it opens in 2014. The City will pa11ner with Trend on use of the parking 
garage offering much needed public parki ng for the Harbor events. 

The City's extremely successfu l Concert on the Lake Series managed by the City' s Recreation 
Department draws approximately 5,000 attendees each Thursday evening for a free concert. The 
series extended 13 weeks in 20 13. Surveys conducted during the events gather data regarding the 
distance from which visitors traveled and approximate retail and restaurant dollars expended 
whil e here. The term "Live Music Capital of Nmth Texas" has been coined to describe the many 
oppo1tunities available year round in both public and restaurant venues. 

Founder's Day on the Downtown Square draws visitors to shop merchant's wares, see artist's 
exhibits, learn about city departments and enjoy free concerts all day. The event culminates with 
a conceit by a nationally recognized a1tist, also free to all who attend. 

A Farmer's Market brings visitors downtown Saturdays from May to October. The annual " Rib 
Rub and Run" fall 201 3 added a car show component this year. The BBQ contest draws more 
than 50 teams to the downtown square. The Main Street Advisory Board and "Friends of 
Downtown Rockwall", citizen volunteer group, are working to plan more special events to bring 
shoppers downtown. A late evening shopping event is being added once a month to bring 
shoppers out to enjoy all the area has to offer. 

The City has fast become the triathlon destination as well. In addition to several locally 
sponsored races, the City for the fourth time welcomed the Lifetime Fitness US Open Triathlon in 
fa ll 201 3. The event saw more than 1,200 pa11icipants including a contingent of international 
Olympians take advantage of our lake access and terrain to compl ete the final event of the annual 
seven race series. The City will work with a west coast sports promoter on fu ture Olympic 
distance triathlon US Open offerings beginning in 2014. 

Utilities 

The water and sewer rates were increased in 2013 and the City is implementing a l 0% rate 
increase for 2014. The City purchases treated water as a founding member city of the North 
Texas Municipal Water District. Construction was completed for the Squabble Creek sewer 
system which connects to the regional sewer interceptor system in early 201 3. A number of main 
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extension projects continue to be undertaken to provide water and sewer service to annexed areas 
of the City. 

The City's water system is recognized with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's 
"Superior" rating. 

The City actively works to acquire the right to serve recently annexed areas which are currently 
served by wholesale water supply corporations. It remains the City's desire to be the provider for 
all residents in our city limits. Negotiations with an investor owned utility were completed 
resulting in the acquisition of their complete private water and sewer system in 2013. This has 
resulted in increased service levels and significantly decreased rates for a large neighborhood 
within the city's limits. The package sewer treatment plant associated with this area will be 
demolished in 2014. 

Debt Administration: Two ratios traditionally used to analyze the debt structure of municipalities 
are presented below. Revenue debt has been excluded since system charges are used to retire the 
debt. 

Outstanding General Obligation Debt at 9-30-l3(net of Debt Service) 
Estimated Population 
G.O. Debt Per Capita 

LNet G.O. Debt per Assessed Value 

$144,856,061 
38,755 
$2,971 
3.54% 

The City seeks a bond rating update as new debt is issued. The current ratings are shown below: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor' s Rating Group AA+ 
Moody's Investor Service Inc. Aa2 

A WARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Awards: 

Revenue 
A ­
Aa3 

Sales Tax(REDC) 
A-
A 1 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the Un ited States and Canada (GFOA) awarded 
a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City for its 
comprehensive annual financial report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2012. The 
Certificate of Achievement is a prestigious national award recognizing conformance with the 
highest standards for preparation of state and local government financial reports. In order to be 
awarded a Certificate of Achievement, the City must publish an easily readab le and efficiently 
organized comprehensive annual financial report, whose contents conform to program standards. 
This report must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal 
requirements. 
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A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. The City has received a 
Certificate of Achievement for each of the last twenty-three consecutive fiscal years . We believe 
our current report continues to conform to the Ce1tificate of Achievement program requirements 
and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibi lity for another ce1tificate. 

Acknowledgement: 

The preparation of the comprehens ive annual financial repo1t on a timely basis was made possible 
by the dedicated service of the entire staff of the Finance Department. Each member of the 
department has our sincere appreciation for the contributions made in the preparation of this 
report. 

In closing, without the leadership and support of the governing body of the City, preparation of 
this report would not have been possible. 

Sincerely, 

;2~,(~y 
Richard R. Crowley 
City Manager 
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To the City Council 
City of Rockwall , Texas 

RUTLEDGE CRAIN & COMPANY, PC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

2401 Garden Park Court. Suite B 
Arlington. Texas 7601 3 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the 
aggregate discretely presented component units each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund infom1alion of the City of 
Rockwall, Texas as of and for the year ended September 30, 2013, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the City's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan 
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of signifi~ant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position 
of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rockwall, Texas, as of September 30, 2013, and the 
respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Emphasis of Matter 

As discussed in Note V. E. to the financial statements, the City has adopted new accounting guidance, Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources. Deferred Inflows of 
Resources, and Net Position and Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities. Our opinion is not 
modified with respect to this matter. 

Metro (817) 265-9989 
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other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and 
analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 19-30 and 72 be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, 
which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise lhe City of 
Rockwall, Texas' basic financial statements. The introductory section , combining and individual nonmajor fund financial 
statements and schedules, and statistical section are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part 
of the basic financial statements. 

The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements and schedules are the responsibility of management and 
were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconci ling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, 
and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In 
our opinion , the combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements are fairly stated, in all material respects, in 
relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

The introductory and statistical sections have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

~,,~~(~1{JC 
March 25, 2014 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall 's financial performance provides an overview 
and analysis of the City's financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2013. Please 
read it in conjunction with the City's financial statements, which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The City's total net position was $172,022,525 at September 30, 2013. 

• During the year. the City's governmental activities expenses were $1,461, 7 l 2 less than the 
$43,676,834 generated in program revenues, taxes, other revenues and transfers. 

• The assets of the City of Rockwall atttibutable to governmental activities exceeded its 
liabilities at the close of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2013 by $106,151,817 (net 
position). 

• At the end of this fiscal year, the unassigned fund balance for the general fund was 
$11,273,469 or approximately 41 .18 percent of the total general fund operating expenditures 
and transfers out. 

• The City' s total outstanding general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation (excluding 
enterprise and component unit debt) increased by $5,261,962 during fiscal year 2013 due to 
issuance of voter approved bonds. More detailed infonnation is given in the notes section. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of three parts-management's 
discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 
statements, and required supplementary infonnation. The 
basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 
presenting different views of the City: 

The first two statements are government-wide financial 
statements that provide both long-term and short-tenn 
infonnation about the City's overall financial status. 

The remaining statements are fund financial statements 
that focus on individual parts of the government, 
reporting the City's operations in more detail than the 
government-wide statements. 

The governmental fund statements tell how general 
government services were financed in the short-tenn as 
well as what remains for future spending. 

Proprietary fund statements offer short-tenn and long­
tenn financial infonnation about the activities the 
government operates like businesses. 

, 

, 

Figure A-1, Required Components of the 
City's Annual Financial Report 
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Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the 
financial relationships in which the City acts solely as a 
trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the 
resources in question belong. Summary = Detail 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the infonnation in the financial 
statements and provide more detailed data. The statements, followed by a section of required 
supplementary infonnation, further explain and support the infonnation in the financial statements. 
Figure A-1 shows how the required parts of this annual report are arranged and relate to one another. 

Figure A-2. Major Features of the City of Rockwall's Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

Fund Statements 
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Government-wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City of 
Rock wall ' s finances, in a manner similar to p1ivate-sector business. 

The statement of net pos itions presents information on all of the city of Rockwall ' s assets and 
liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or 
decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial condition of the City 
of Rockwall is improving or deteriorating. The statement of net position combines and consolidates 
governmental funds cuITent financial resources (short-tenn spendable resources) with capital assets 
and long-tenn obligations. Other non-financial factors should also be taken into consideration, such 
as changes in the City' s property tax base and the condition of the City's infrastructure, to assess the 
overall health or financial condition of the City. 

The statement of activities presents infonnation showing how the City's net position changed during 
the most recent fiscal year. All of the current year' s revenues and expenses are taken into account 
regardless of when cash is received or paid. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this 
statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods; for example 
uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave. Both the statement of net position and the 
statement of activities are prepared utilizing the accrual basis of accounting. 
In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, the City is divided into three kinds of 
activities: 
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Governmental activities - Most of the City's basic services are rep01ied here, including 
administration, police, fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, municipal court and 
engineering. Property taxes, sales taxes, franchise fees and charges for services provide funds for 
most of the activities. 

Business-type activities - The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of 
certain services it provides. We report the City's water and sewer system here. 

Component Units - The City of Rockwall (the primary government) includes two discretely presented 
component units. The City's Type A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall Economic 
Development Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association. Although legally separate, 
The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for these component units. The City Council appoints 
the component unit's Board of Directors, sets the budget and approves any debt issuance. 

The government-wide financial statements are found on pages 33-35 of this report. 

Reporting the City's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed infonnation about the City's most significant 
funds-not the City as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep track of specific 
sources of funding and spending for particular purposes. Some funds are required by State law and by 
bond covenants. However, the City establishes other funds to control and manage money for 
particular purposes or to show that it is properly using certain taxes and grants. 

The City has the following types of funds: 

Governmental fimds- Most of the City's basic services are included in governmental funds, which 
focus on (I) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out 
and (2) the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental 
fund statements provide a detailed short-tenn view that helps users of the financial statements 
determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to 
finance the City's programs. By comparing infonnation presented for governmental funds with 
similar infonnation presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements, 
readers may better understand the long-tenn impact of the government's near-tenn financing 
decisions. Because this infonnation does not encompass the additional long-tenn focus of the 
government-wide statements, we provide additional infonnation at the bottom of the governmental 
funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) between 
them. 

The City of Rockwall maintains 22 individual governmental funds. lnfonnation is presented 
separately in the governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of 
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances for the General fund, Debt Service fund, and 
G.O. Bonds Capital Projects fund, which are considered major funds. Data from the other 19 
governmental fw1ds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for 
each of these non-major governmental funds is provided in the fonn of combining statements 
elsewhere in this report. 
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Proprietmy fimds-Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in 
proprietary funds. Proprietary funds, like the government-wide statements, provide both Iong-tenn 
and short-tenn financial infonnation. The City's enterprise funds (a component of proprietary funds) 
are identical to the business type activities that are reported in the governmental-wide statement but 
provide more detail and additional infonnation such as cash flows, for proprietary funds. The Internal 
Service funds (the other component of proprietary funds) are utilized to report activities that provide 
services for the City's self insurance funds. The Internal Service funds are reported as governmental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements. 

The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services provided 
to the City's retail and wholesale customers. All activities associated with providing such services are 
accounted for in this fund, including administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, capital 
improvements, billing and collection. The City' s intent is that all costs of providing the services to the 
general public on a continuing basis are financed through user charges in a manner similar to a private 
business enterprise. 

The City maintains two internal service funds to account for funds accumulated to self-insure for 
health and workers compensation claims. Individual fund data for each of these business-type funds is 
provided in the fonn of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

Fiduciwy fimds-The City is the trustee, or .fiducimy, for certain funds. It is also responsible for 
other assets that - because of a trust arrangement - can be used only for the trust beneficiaries. The 
City is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended 
purposes. All of the City's fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement of assets and 
liabilities of the agency fund. We exclude these activities from the City' s government-wide financial 
statements because the City cannot use these assets to finance its operations. 

Notes to the .financial statements-The notes provide additional infonnation that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Other Information 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report presents certain 
required supplementary h!formation concerning the City of Rockwall. This infonnation is required by 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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CONDENSED GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

At the end of fiscal year 2013, the City's net position (assets exceeding liabilities) totaled 
$172,022,525. This analysis focuses on the net position (Table 1) and changes in net position (Table 
2). 

The largest pottion of the City's net position (79.08 percent) reflects its investment in capital assets 
(i.e., land, buildings, machinery, equipment, and infrastructure); less any related debt used to acquire 
those assets, which is still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to 
citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the City's 
investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources 
needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves 
cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

Table 1 

Net Position 

Governmental Activities Business·T}'.E!e Activities Total Prim ar}'. Govern ment 

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 

Current and other assets $ 37,100,730 $ 34,910.868 $11 .802.419 $ 13,708.924 $ 48.903, 149 $ 48.619,792 

Capital Assets 191,362,677 187,014,473 94,760,405 91,249,536 286,123,082 278,264,009 

Total Assets 228,463,407 221,925,341 106,562 824 104,~58,460 335,026,231 326,883,801 

Deferred Outflows 115 869 277 500 393,369 

Non-current liabilities 117 ,496,526 111.946,918 38,886,878 36,974,865 156,383,404 148.921 ,783 

Other liabilities 4,930,933 3,763,858 2,061,060 2,488, 160 6,991,993 6,252,018 

Total Liabilities 122,427 459 115,710,776 40,947,938 39.46W25 163,375,397 155, 173,801 

Deferred Inflows 21 678 21 678 

Net Position 

Invested in capital assets. 

net of related debt 89.523 .344 89,851 ,392 60,558,579 58,888.435 150,081 ,923 148, 739,827 

Restricted for debt service 1.165,704 1,574.681 658,326 2,306,207 1,824,030 3,880,888 

Restricted for capital projects 1,187,719 1,466,924 1,466,924 2,654,643 1,466,924 

Unrestricted 14,253,372 238,981 3,208.557 4,300,793 17,461,929 4,539,774 

Total net position .$...JP~13.9 _$_9.3.131.918 .£..65.892.38.6 ~$...fi5..49.5A.35 $172.022.525 _$..151L62ZA1.3 

An additional portion of the City of Rock wall's governmental activities net position, $1, 165, 704 or 
1.10% represents resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used. The 
remaining unrestricted net position, $14,253,372, may be used to meet the government's ongoing 
obligations to citizens and creditors. 

23 



The following table will document key elements of the increase in total net position for the year ended 
September 30, 201 3. 

Table 2 

Changes in Net P osilion 

G eve rnm e ntal Activities Business -Type Activities Total Primary Government 

P rog ram rev enues: 

Charges far services 

Operating grants & contributio ns 

Capital grants & co ntribut1ons 

Genera I Revenues : 

Property taxes 

Sales taxes 

Other 

Total revenues 

Pro gram expenses: 

Mayor/Council 

Administratio n 

F inance 

Municipal Court 

Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Comm unity development 

Parks and recreation 

Interest on long-term debt 

Water and sewer 

To ta! expenses 

Increase (decrease) in net position 

befo re transfers 

Transfers 

Increase {decrease) in net position 

Net position, October 1 

$ 

2013 

3.462.858 $ 

358,808 

3.411.221 

17,870,887 

14.045,093 

3,310,417 

42,459,284 

102,993 

7,565,249 

951.808 

357,208 

9,441,521 

3,172,688 

8.651,550 

2.432.153 

4,825,050 

4.714 .902 

42 ,215,122 

244 ,162 

1.217.550 

1,461,712 

104 ,668,4 27 

2012 

3.582.160 $ 

660,140 

2,012,936 

17,321,0 '16 

12,720,023 

3,613,020 

39,909,295 

106,959 

7,63 1,175 

1,360.201 

358,745 

8,836,213 

3,002,941 

8,398,043 

1,185,114 

6,003,610 

4,571,498 

41,454,499 

(1,545,204) 

1,594,950 

49,746 

104 ,618.680 

2013 

15, 118.907 $ 

3.426,328 

180,858 

18,726,093 

16,723,552 

16.723,552 

2,002,541 

( 1,217 ,550) 

784,991 

65,107,395 

2012 

14,064.514 $ 

1,178,672 

139.212 

15,382.398 

15,519.759 

15,519,759 

(137,361) 

(1,594 ,950) 

(1,732,311) 

66,839,706 

2013 

18,581,765 $ 

358,808 

6,837,549 

17,870,887 

14,045,093 

3,491.275 

61,185,377 

102.993 

7.565,249 

951,808 

357,208 

9.441,521 

3,172,688 

8,651,550 

2.432,153 

4,825.050 

4,714,902 

16,723,552 

58,938,674 

2,246,703 

2,246,703 

169 ,775 ,822 

2012 

17,646,674 

660,140 

3,191,608 

17,321.016 

12.720,023 

3,752.232 

55291.693 

106,959 

7,631.175 

1,360,201 

358,745 

8.836,213 

3.002,941 

8,398,043 

1.185,114 

6,003,610 

4,571.498 

15,519,759 

56,974,258 

(1,682,565) 

(1,682,565) 

171.458,386 

Net position. Septem ber 30 $ 106,130,139 $ 104,668,426 $ 65,892,386 $ 65,107,395 $ 172,022,525 $ 169,775,821 

Governmental Activities 

The City's total revenues of governmental activities were $42,459,284. A significant portion 42. 1 %, 
of the City's revenues came from property taxes. Another 33.1 % of revenue came from sales taxes. 
Ad valorem property tax revenues as a percent of revenues continue to increase each year due to the 
addition of new properties and minor increases in assessed valuation throughout the City. Total 
assessed values of the properties in the City increased by 2.1 %. The City adopted a property tax rate 
of 50.25 cents per $100 of assessed valuation for fiscal year 2013. Growth in the assessed valuation 
and conservative budgets allowed the City to lower the rate for fiscal year 2013 by .06 cents per 
hundred dollars of assessed valuation. Sales tax revenue increased over the prior year by 10.42% and 
while a minor amount of new retail was added for 2013, it was most influenced by increases in same 
stores sales. While housing starts are not expected to return to pre-downturn levels, they are trending 
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Water and sewer impact fees (Capital recovery fees) revenue totaled $797,203 for the fiscal year. 
Impact fees, paid by developers, are designed to reduce the system's initial costs in build ing assets. 
Residential development is assessed an impact fee at the building pennit stage while commercial 
projects are assessed at the beginning of site development. 

Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) reported revenues including the Yi cent 
sales tax, authorized under the Type A Corporation statutes, of $4,528,427. Assets managed by the 
corporation include an inventory of over 325 acres of land, zoned for light industrial uses and 
available for sale. The REDC continues to attract companies to the City through its marketing efforts 
and ability to match businesses to available land. 

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 

The City's General Fund reported an ending unassigned fund balance of $11,273,469. The largest 
source of general fund revenue is sales tax, it accounted for $13,439,088 (47.5%) of total general fund 
revenue. Ad valorem property taxes account for $8,988,016 (3 1.7%) of general fund revenues. The 
City maintains the unassigned fund balance at or above acceptable levels as defined within the City's 
financial policies. This '"reserve" balance allows the City Council to elect to fund projects unforeseen 
during the budgeting process and provides a measure of security against changes in the economy and 
the timing of cash flows. The City Council elected to use reserves to fund a portion of a shared use 
parking garage facility adjacent to the Harbor entertainment area. This planned use of reserves totaled 
$1,244,000. The City's revenues increased sufficiently during the year to see the general fund balance 
increase by $1 ,358,022 or 13.7%. 

Revenues by Source - General Fund 

Ad valorem 

Franchise taxes 

Charges for 
services 

Permits 

The City' s Debt Service Fund reported a reduction in fund balance of $449, I 56. Property tax 
collections for debt service requirements were $8,243,1 86. This is required in order to pay debt 
service payments on bonds issued to construct numerous road and parks projects completed since the 
City's bond election in 2005 authorized more than $65,03 1,000 in projects. After extensive study, the 
City adopted a Roadway Impact Fee, which provided $444,282 in new revenue to this fund in fiscal 
year 2012. The City Council chooses to budget a portion of this fund balance each year toward 
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meeting the debt service obligations. This allO\.vs the use of the debt service fund reserves to lessen 
the effect of new debt issues on the property tax rate each year. 

The G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund reported an assigned fund balance of $10,987,799, an increase 
of $3 ,042,465 from the prior year. General Obligation bonds were issued in 2013 to fund the 
downtown improvement project and to begin the design of access ramp improvements on IH-30. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET ARY HIGHLIGHTS 

Du1ing fiscal year 2013, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the budget to provide 
funding for several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings over the year, as well as 
increases or decreases in revenues when compared to original projections. With the adjustments made 
to the budget, the original budgeted expenditures of $24,927,150 decreased to $24,797,450 while 
revenue estimates increased from $26,290,750 to $27,977,450. The City of Rockwall had originally 
estimated the ending general fund unassigned balance to be $9,502,961 however due to the budget 
adjustments mentioned above and the planned reduction in fund balance for municipal court and 
police department office space remodels, the fund balance was re-estimated to be $10, 110,361. 

General fund revenues were $28,3 I 1,800, a positive variance of $344,350 over the amended budget 
estimate, reflecting stronger than anticipated sales tax collections and cable franchise fees in the 
remaining months of the fi scal year. Actual general fund total expenditures were $23,986, 178 or 
$811,272 less than final projections. Final expenditures in each department were less than anticipated 
with no negative variances reported. The City ended the year with a fund balance of$ I 1,275,983, or 
$1, 165,622 over the projected balance. The higher fund balance is attributable to management's 
conservative projections of both revenues and expenditures. 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At the end of the fiscal year 2013 the City had $286,123,082 (Table 3) invested in a broad range of 
capital assets, including buildings, parks facilities, roads, police and fire equipment and .water and 
sewer lines. The balances shown below are net of accumulated depreciation. 

Table 3 
Capital Assets at Year-End 

Total Primary 
Governmental Activities Business-Ty~e Activities Government 

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 

Land s 14,377,674 s 14, 102.412 s 799,533 $ 799,533 s I 5, 177,207 s 14,901,945 

Bui ldings & systems 14,598.734 13,608,864 92,821,925 82,013.525 I 07,420,659 95.622.389 
Improvements other than 
buildings 19, 713.476 20.229,910 19.713.476 20,229,910 

Machine1y & equipment 6,335,672 4,627,960 788.904 1,175,931 7, l'.M,576 5,803,891 

Infrastructure 128,444,647 12-1.498,981 128,444,647 124,498.98 1 

Constrnction in progress 7892 474 9.946.346 350 043 7 260 547 8.242.517 17,106,893 

_$_l9JJ62...611 SI870J,1ill .S --9.:1. 71>0AO..'.'! s ~l 2:12 ' 26 _$286,123,082 PZ8 ~!i:\009 

The City held a bond election in May 2012 at which voters approved propositions to fund several 
street reconstruction projects as well as infrastructure and accessibility projects in the downtown area 
in excess of $27 ,800,000. Design was completed and the first phases of parking Jot construction got 
underway on the downtown improvements. The interstate ramp projects approved by voters will be 
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under design in 2014 and design of the remaining roadway rehabili tation projects 10 20 15. In 
addition, infrastructure is being constrncted within the Harbor hillside area. 

Notably, the construction in progress at fisca l year end for business-type funds reflects the completion 
of a project to connect the Squabble Creek wastewater treatment plan to the regional wastewater 
interceptor project. Construction was completed and the line was put into service in 2013. Several 
projects to extend and improve service were being designed in 2013 with construction to begin in 
2014. 

Additional infonnation regarding the City's capital assets is found in note IV-Don pages 56-58. 

At year end, the City had $153,483,155 in bonds and capitalized leases shown in Table 4. 

Table 4 
City of Rockwall Outstanding Debt 

Governmental Activities Busincss-Tvpc Activities Total Primary Government 

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 
Genernl obligation bonds s 88562.670 $ 84,675,708 $ 47,330 $ 69,292 s 8 8.610,000 s 84,745,000 

Ce1tificales of obligation 25,440.000 24.065 .000 29,5 10,000 27, 145.000 54,950,000 51,21 0,000 

Revenue bllnds 3,865,000 4,550.000 3,865,000 4.550.000 

Capital Lease obligations 148,083 193,299 5 91 0 072 6.32 1,743 6,058, I ~~ 6,515,042 

Ji_JJ:! 15(! Z'i3 s 1 os,21~.noz s 19 332.402 .$3E.illlli.Q.15 $ 151,~83 I 'i'i .LI .:17 Jl2lLlM2 

The City is permitted by Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up 
to $2.50 per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services including the payment 
of principal and interest on general obligation long-term debt. The current ratio of net tax­
suppo11ed bonded debt to assessed value of all taxable property is 3.54% or $2,922 per capita. 
This is an increase from the prior year with the addition of new bonds for the voter-approved 
projects underway. 

The City's bond ratings at September 30, 2013 were as follows: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor's Rating Group AA+ 
Moody's Investor Service Inc. Aa2 

Revenue 
A­
Aa3 

Sales Tax(REDC) 
A-
A I 

Additional information on the C ity of Rockwall' s long-tenn debt may be found in note IV-F, on 
pages 58-65 of this report. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The City's elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 
2014 budget, tax rate, and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities. The major 
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factor affecting all decisions is the changing economy within the framework of the national 
economic recovery. Rockwall saw a small number of new commercial/retail business openings in 
2013, which while expected to positively impact sales tax revenues in fiscal year 2014 is not 
expected to result in the larger sales tax growth seen in the previous two budgets. With the City's 
conservative budget philosophy, sales tax projections were increased by only 2%. Increases are 
expected in construction related activity as new subdivision phases are beginning and housing 
sales are improving. Interviews with local builders led the City to project continued improvement 
in home starts for the coming year. 

The City of Rockwall's citizens enjoy above-average income levels per household. This 
combined with the City's proximity to major highways, and the Dallas-Ft.Worth SMSA make 
Rockwall an attractive city in which to locate. The City prides itself on a quality school district 
and "hometown" atmosphere. The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation works to 
attract businesses with relocation incentives as well as business retention incentives such as 
workforce training opportunities. The City's unemployment rate was 5.3%, well below the 
national levels. 

The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for fiscal 
year 2014. The budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2014 total $27,815,350 for the general fund. 
Ad valorem tax revenue is detennined by two factors , the total assessed value established by the 
Rockwall Central Appraisal District and the tax rate established by the Rockwall City Council. 
The property tax rate remained at 50.25 cents per hundred dollars of assessed value. 

The City adopted written financial policies in 2001 which require that revenues and expenditures 
be projected conservatively. The policies include debt level guidelines. These policies were 
reviewed by the City Council in 2009 and certain provisions related to the City's fund balance 
were changed. The amended policy provides that the General Fund reserves should be no less 
than 3 months of recurring operating appropriations. In addition, the policies provide that should 
an audited fund balance at the end of the fiscal year exceed 3.5 months, the City Council may 
elect to transfer a portion to a Capital Projects Fund. The ending general fund balance for 2013 
provides approximately 5 months of reserves for the City. The City Council elected to purchase 
capital equipment normally financed with sho11-term debt obligations due in large part to the 
healthy fund balance. The budget as adopted for fiscal year 2014 projects a fund balance of 
approximately 4.25 months of recurring operating expenditures. The 2014 budget reflects 
increased funding for street maintenance projects, dock repairs at the Harbor and the purchase of 
new handheld citation writers from reserves. 

The 2014 budget expenditures include the addition of police communication center employees, as 
neighboring City of Fate becomes a customer of our communication center and the addition of an 
athletic program coordinator position as the City establishes the new Rockwall Baseball Softball 
League. The City continues to transition the Fire Department from predominately volunteer to a 
combined department and the new budget will include the addition of two new Fire Driver 
positions. 

The water and sewer rate study has been updated to reflect increased charges from the North 
Texas Municipal Water District for treated water and the budget anticipates a 10% increase in 
those rates . A number of capital projects to replace older lines and to provide service to new 
areas are being designed for construction in fiscal year 2014. The City's revenues will continue 
to be impacted by mandatory conservation measures in effect, as the drought persists. System 
revenues will continue to be affected until lake levels improve and conservation measures are 
lifted. Operational costs will be closely monitored and controlled to be ready to react to any 
further reduction in available revenues. 
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REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with 
a general overview of the City's finances. For more info1mation contact the City 's Assistant City 
Manager/Director of Finance, Mary Smith at (972) 771-770 I; City of Rockwall; 385 South 
Goliad Street, Rockwall TX 75087. Email msmith@rockwall.com. 
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Basic Financial Statements 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) 
Due from other governments 
Inventories 
Deposits 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Accrued interest 
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 

Land 
Buildings and system 
Improvements other than buildings 
Machinery and equipment 
Infrastructure 
Construction in progress 

Total Assets 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred bond issue cost - insurance 
Deferred charge on refunding 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Due to other governments 
Customer deposits 
Liabilities payable from restricted assets: 
Noncurrent liabilities: 

Due within one year 
Due in more than one year 
Total Liabilities 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Unavailable revenue-other 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 

NET POSITION 
Net inves tment in capital assets 
Restricted For: 

Debt seN ice 
Capital projects 

Unrestricted 
Total Net Position 

Primary Government 
Govern-rile-ntar- - ··susirie-ss-type ____ 

Activities Activities 

$ 2,422,742 $ 196, 159 
30,187,222 741,728 
2,341 ,424 2,302,651 
2, 122.649 

26,693 211,047 

1,048,931 
7,294.284 

7,619 

14,377,674 799,533 
14,598,734 92,821.925 
19,713,476 
6,335,672 788,904 

128,444,647 
7,892,474 350,043 

228,463,407 106,562.824 

11.391 
104,478 277.500 

--115.869 -- ·--~~~._?_QQ_ -- ·-·-· -

4.679,785 952,065 
251,148 

313,990 

7.126,423 2,469,814 
110,370,103 37,212,069 
122,427,459 40,947 ,938 

21,678 
21 ,678 

89,523,344 60,558.579 

1.1 65,704 658,326 
1.187,719 1,466.924 

14,253,372 3,208,557 
$ 106,130,139 $ 65,892,386 

The accompanying notes are an integral part ol this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-1 

Component 
Total Units 

$ 2,618,901 $ 50,576 
30,928,950 12,995, 178 

4,644,075 97,388 
2.122.649 707.550 

237,740 15,653,772 
43,474 

1,048,931 
7,294,284 

7,619 

15,177,207 
107,420,659 

19,713,476 
7,124,576 43,954 

128,444,647 
8,242,517 

335,026,231 29,591,892 

11,391 11 .392 
381.978 39.102 
393.~~ 50,494 

5,631,850 490,307 
251 ,148 
313,990 

9,596,237 1,828,331 
147,582,172 26,605,346 
163,375,397 28,923,984 

21,678 
21,678 

150 ,081 ,923 43,954 

1,824,030 
2,654,643 

17,461 ,929 674,448 
$ 172,022,525 $ 718,402 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 201 3 

Functions/Programs 
PRIMAR Y GOVERNMENT: 
Governmental Activities: 

Mayor/Council 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 
Interest on long-term debt 
Total Governmental Activities 

Business-type Activities: 
Water and Sewer 
Tolal Business-type Activities 
Total Primary Government 

COMPONENT UNITS: 
Economic Development Corporation 
Rockwall Technology Park Association 
Total Component Units 

Program Revenues 
-· - · ·operating · Capital 

Charges for Grants and Grants and 
Expenses Services Contributions Contributions 

$ 102,993 $ $ $ 
7 ,565,249 144,351 47,858 2,430 

951 ,808 
357,208 967 ,113 

9 ,441,521 488,631 204,210 
3.172,688 114.845 96,740 
8,651 ,550 162,374 3,376,291 
2,432,153 1, 163,945 10,000 
4,825,050 421 ,599 32,500 
4,714,902 

42,215 .12~ 3.462,858 358,808 3.411 ,221 

16,723,552 15,1 18,907 3,426,327 
16,723,552 f5.1 1a.9of ~26,327 

$ 58~938,674 $ ---18 ,581,7?~ $ 358,808_ $ 6,837,548 
-

$ 3,215,944 $ $ $ 77,129 
147,379 157.401 

$ 3.363,323_ - - 157,401 $ 
- - -----

$ $ 77,129 
- ------- - --- - -

General Revenues : 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales Taxes 
Franchise Taxes 
Miscellaneous 
Unrestricted Investment Earnings 

Transfers 
Total General Revenues and Translers 
Change in Net Position 

Net Position - Beginning 
Net Position - Ending 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position 

Governmental Business-type 
Activities Activities Total 

Component 
Units 

$ (102,993) $ (102,993) 

$ 

(7,370,610) 
(951,808) 
609,905 

(8 ,748,680) 
(2.961 .103) 
(5, 112.885) 
(1 ,258,208) 
(4,370,951) 
(4,714,902) 

(34,982,235) 

$ 1,821,682 

(7.370,610) 
(951,808) 
609,905 

(8,748 ,680) 
(2.961 .103) 
(5.112.885) 
(1.258,208) 
(4,370 ,951) 
(4,714,902) 

(34,982,235) 

1,821 ,682 
1,821.682 

(34,982,23_?2 --T821 ,682-
1.821,682 

-~ ~(~3-.-~·6·o-;5_~~ 

17,870.887 
14,045,093 
2,743 .839 

588,236 
(21,658) 

1,217,550 
36,443,947 

1,461,712 
1 04,668.427 
106,130,139 

177,274 
3,585 

(1 ,217,550) 

17.870.887 
14.045.093 
2.743,839 

765,510 
(18,073) 

$ (3,138,815) 
10,022 

(3, 128,793) 

4.528,427 
160,000 
314,511 

2,917 

(1,036,691) 35,407,256 5,005,855 
784,991 2,246,703 1,877,062 

65, 107,395 169.775,822 (1, 158,660) 

$ ·- · ~§.~9~,:}§6_ $~~]2.?,_0~2,525 $ ___ 7.!.§~Q? 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
BALANCE SHEET- GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Taxes - delinquent 
Fines 
Accrued interest 
Accounts receivab le 
Assessments receivable 
Other receivables 

Due from other funds 
Due from other governments 
Inventory 

Total Assets 

LIABILITtES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Due to other funds 
Due to other governments 

Total Liabilities 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Unavailable revenue-property taxes 
Unavailable revenue-fines 
Unavailable revenue-other 

Total deferred inflows of resources 

Fund balances: 
Nonspendable 
Restricted 
Committed 
Assigned 
Unassigned 

Total fund balances 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows 
of Resources and Fund Balances 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Debt 
General Service 

Fund Fund 

$ 132,801 $ 
10,723.594 1,031 ,971 

204.671 197.466 
284,052 

5.440 
78 ,867 9,659 

170,182 
284,836 

2,068,893 
2,514 ·-------

$ 13,955.850 $ 1.239.096 

$ 1,918,524 $ 3,500 
281 ,044 

251,148 
2,169,672 284,544 

188.521 182,507 
161,672 
160,002 
510,195 182,507 

2,514 
772,045 

11,273,469 
11,275,983 772,045 

$ 13,955,850 $ 1,239,096 



EXHIBIT A-3 

Other Total 
G.O. Bonds Governmental Governmental 

Capital Projects Funds Funds 
-- -· 

$ 295,205 $ 1,826,316 $ 2,254,322 
10,815,033 6,839,286 29,409 ,884 

9,337 411,474 
284 ,052 

11 .563 4,486 21.489 
22,584 162,864 273,974 

83,951 83,951 
170,182 

70,001 354,837 
53,756 2,122,649 
24,179 26,693 

$ 11, 14~~385 $ 9,074,176 $=-,,.. 35.413,507 

$ 156,586 $ 1,035,912 $ 3.1 14,522 
73.793 354.837 

251 ,148 
156,586 1,109,705 3,720,507 

9,337 380,365 
161 .672 

105,630 265,632 
114,967 807,669 

2,514 
328,435 1,100,480 

2,973,086 2,973,086 
10,987,799 4,547,983 15,535,782 

11 ,273,469 
10,987,799 --7 ,849-;504 - 30,885,331 

- - · -- ···- - -- -----· 

$ 11 ,144,385 $ 9,074,176 $ 35,413,507 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
SEPTEMBER 30. 2013 

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position 
are different because : 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 
Property taxes receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 
The assets and liabilities of internal service funds are included in governmental activities in the SNP. 
Payables for bond principal which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for capital leases which are not due in the current period are not reported 1n the funds. 
Payables for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for compensated absences which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Deferred outflows of resources are not available to pay for current period expenditures and 

are deferred in the funds. 
Court lines receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 
Franchise taxes receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are not accrued in the funds. 
Ambulance receivables unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 
Assessments receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 

Net position of governmental activities - Statement of Net Posi tion 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-4 

30,885.331 

191 ,362,677 
380,365 
365.410 

(116,039,316) 
(148,083) 
(801,771 ) 

(1,309, 128) 

115,870 
16 1,672 
913,155 
160.002 
83,955 --- -

$ 106,130,139 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES -GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes. penally and interest 
Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 
Charges for services 
Permits 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 
Total revenues 

Expendi tures: 
Current: 

Mayor/Council 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Adm1nistrat1on 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 
Fiscal charges 
Bond issuance cost 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess {deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Issuance of long-term debt 
Premium on bonds issued 
Discount on bonds issued 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

$ 

General 
Fund 

8 ,988,016 
13.439,088 
2 ,748,707 

344,383 
1.119.438 
1.050.955 

399,890 
73,220 

148,103 

28,311,800 

102,995 
3.544,762 

621 ,638 
349,536 

8,682,793 
2,376,460 
2,153,427 
1,139,859 
4,754.308 

- -23,725)78" ----·-

169,805 

12,210 
63,881 
14,504 

- - ~?9.400_ 

23,986. 178 

4,325.622 

681 ,100 
(3,648,700) 

(2 .967,6~-o) 

1.358,022 

9,917,961 
$ 11,275,983 

40 

$ 

Debt 
Service 

Fund 

8.243,186 

(110) 
444,282 

8.687,358 

11 2,645 

112,645 ------

4.998,038 
3.979,531 

10,500 

8,988,069 

9 .100,714 

(4 13,356) 

(35,800) 

__ _@5,800) 

(449,156) 

1,221 ,201 

$===7==72=,0==4=5 



EXHIBIT A-5 

Other Total 
G.O. Bonds Governmental Governmental 

~-~e1tal ~fOjeClS Funds Funds 

$ $ 659,233 $ 17,890,435 
606,005 14,045,093 

2,748,707 
704.751 1,049,134 

1,119,438 
1,050,955 

40,360 440,250 
4,1 78 (98,948) (21 ,660) 

202,919 795,304 
44,929 44,929 

4,178 2,159,249 39,162,585 

102,995 
276.993 3,821 ,755 
302.777 924,415 

349,536 
52,217 8,847,655 

7,372 2,383,832 
2,153,427 
1,139,859 

138,148 4,892.456 
777,507 24.615,930 

4.515.392 3,746,699 8,431,896 
124.302 124,302 
205,947 205,947 
155,377 167,587 

2,103,899 2,167,780 
51 ,030 65,534 

4,515,392 6,387,254 11,163,046 

270,000 5.268,038 
634,256 4,6 13,787 

10,500 
70,908 19,707 90,615 
70,908 923,963 9,982,940 

4,586,300 8,088,724 45,761 ,916 

(4,582, 122) (5,929,475) (6,599,331) 

1,596,450 2,277,550 
(451 ,500) (79,000) (4,215,000) 

7,905,000 2,625,000 10,530,000 
216,914 64,806 281,720 
(45,827) (14,476) (60,303) 

7,624,587 4, 192,780 8,813,967 

3,042,465 (1,736,695) 2.214,636 

7,945,334 9,586,199 28,670,695 
$ T0.987,?99 $ 7,849,504 $ 3Q,885,33 1 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEM ENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES. 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENT AL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 2013 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities 1n the Statement of Activilies 
("SOA") are different because: 

Capital outlays are not reported as expenses in the SOA. 
The depreciation of capital assets used in governmental activities is not reported in the funds. 
Trade- in or disposal of capital assets decrease net position in the SOA but not in the funds. 
Donations of capital assets increase net position in the SOA but not in the funds. 
Certain property tax revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts this year. 
Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the funds but is not an expense in the SOA. 
Repayment of capital lease principal is an expenditure in the funds but is not an expense in the SOA. 
(Increase) decrease in accrued interest from beginning of period lo end of period. 
The net revenue (expense) of mternal service funds is reported with governmental activities. 
Compensated absences are reported as the amount earned in the SOA but as the amount paid in the funds. 
Certain fine revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts this year. 
Certain assessment revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts this year. 
Revenues in the SOA for franchise taxes not providing current financial resources 

are not reported in the funds. 

$ 

Proceeds of long-term debt is recognized as other financial resources in the funds but not revenue in the SOA. 
Bond premiums are reported in the funds but not in the SOA. 
Bond discounts are reported in the funds but not in lhe SOA. 
Certain contract revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts th is year. 

EXHIBIT A-6 

2,214,636 

10,775,472 
(9,823,899) 

(14,294) 
3,376,291 

(19,547) 
5,268.038 

45.216 
63,124 

478,190 
(90,051) 
(29,354) 

3,292 

(4,868) 
(10,530,000) 

(281,720) 
60 ,303 

(29 ,117) 

Change in net position of governmental activities - Statement of Activities $= = 1=,4=6=1 ='7=12= 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-7 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30. 201 3 

Enterprise 
Fund 
Water Internal 

and Sewer Service 
Fund Funds 

ASSETS 

Current Assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 196.159 $ 168.417 
Inves tments 741,728 777.338 
Accounts receivable (net of allowance) 2,302,651 
Other receivables 183,147 
Inventory 211,047 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 1.048,931 
Investments 7.294,284 
Accrued interest 7,619 

Total current assets 1i .802:.4f9 
---------

1,128,9_~2-
Noncurrent assets: 
Capital assets not being depreciated 1.149,576 
Capital assets being depreciated, net 93,610 ,829 -----

Total noncurrent assets 94,760,405 - ---- -
Total Assets ___!Q§.?§2,824 1,128,902 

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 
Deferred bond issue cost - insurance 
Deferred charge on refunding 277.500 

Total Deferred Outflow of Resources --- 2!.7_~56_0 -
-~-· · - -
-- - - -

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 856,448 763.492 
Customer deposits 313,990 
General obligation bonds - current 1.631 .962 
Liabilities Payable From Restricted Assets : 

Revenue bonds payable - current 370,000 
Obligations under capital leases - current 425,005 
Accrued interest payable 95,617 

Total current liabilities 3.693,022 763,492 - ----

Noncurrent Liabilities: 
General obligation bonds payable 27.925,368 
Revenue bonds payable 3.730.920 
Obligations under capital leases payable 5.485.067 
Liability for compensated absences 113.561 

Total noncurrent liabilities 37.254,916 
Total liabilities 40,947 ,938 763,492 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 60.558 .579 
Restricted for debt service 658.326 
Restricted for construction 1,466,924 
Unrestricted 3,208,557 365,410 

Total Net Position $ - ss.892jair $ 365,_410 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-8 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Enterprise 
Fund 
Water Internal 

and Sewer Se Nice 
Fund Funds - - ------- ---

OPERATING REVENUES : 
Charges for services $ 15,118,907 $ 959,454 

Total Operating Revenues 15.118,907 959.454 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Personnel services 1,870 ,744 
Contractual services 8,936 ,999 3.660,406 
Materials and supplies 468,436 
Operations 203 .809 
Utilities 405,969 
Depreciation and amortization 2,886,473 

Total Operating Expenses 14,772,430 3,660,406 

Operating Income (Loss) 346,477 (2,700.952) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
Interest income 3.585 (453) 
Miscellaneous income 177,274 24.595 
Paying agent fees (35,061 ) 
Interest expense (1 .916,061) 

Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses} (1,770,263) 24,142 
Net Income (l oss} before Operating Transfers 

and Capital Contributions (1,423,786) (2,676,810) 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Capital contribu tions 3.426,327 
Transfers in 451 ,500 3,155,000 
Transfers from component unit 
Transfers out (1,669,050) 

Total Transfers and Capital Contributions 2,208,777 3, 155,000 
Change in net position 784,991 478,190 

Net position, October 1 65 , 107,395 (112,780} 
Net position, September 30 $ 65,892 ,386 $ - --365.410 

-----
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Cash Flows from Operating Act ivities : 
Cash Received from Customers 
Cash Payments to Employees for Services 
Cash Payments to Other Suppliers for Goods and Services 

Net Cash Provided (Used} by Operating Activities 

Cash Flows from Non-capital Financing Activities: 
Cash Paid to Other Funds 
Cash Received From Other Funds 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-capital Financing Activities 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities: 
Proceeds from capital debt 
Principal and Interest Paid 
Capital recovery fees received 
Acquisition or Construction of Capital Assets 

Net Cash Provided (Used) for Capital & Related Financing Activities 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of Investment Securities 
Proceeds from Sale and Maturities of Securities 
Interest and Dividends on Investments 

Net Cash Provided (Used) for Investing Activities 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 
Cash Equivalents Included in Investments 

Net Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Reported on Statement of Net Position 
Unrestricted cash 
Restricted cash 

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash 
Provided by Operating Activities: 

Operating Income (Loss} 
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net Cash 

Provided by Operating Activities 
Depreciation 
Miscellaneous Income 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 
Decrease (Increase) in Receivables 
Decrease (Increase} in Inventories 
Decrease (Increase} in Prepaid Items 
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 
Increase (Decrease) in Customer Deposits 
Increase (Decrease) in Compensated Absences 

Total Adjus tments 
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

Non-Cash Activities: 
Capital Contributions 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-9 

Business Type Governmental 
Activities Activities 
Enterprise Internal 

Water and Service 
Sewer Fund Funds 

$ 15.715,650 $ 894.881 
(1 ,870,518) 
(9.798,548) (3,326,424) 
4,046,584 - --·-- (2,431 ,543) 

(1,669 ,050) (407,769) 
451 ,500 3,155,000 

(1,217 ,550) 2,747,231 

3,480,000 
(4 ,042,864) 

797,203 
(3,768,217) 
(3,533,878) 

(1 20,000) (50,364) 
650,826 20,572 

3,584 - (453) 
534,410 ~==(30_:?45) ------

(170,434) 285,443 
8,351 , 112 553,865 
8,180,678 839,308 

(6,935,588) (670,891) 
$ 1,245,090 $ 168 417 

$ 196,159 $ 168.417 
1,048,931 

$ 1,245 ,090 $ 168 417 

$ 346,477 $ {2,700,952} 

2,886.473 
177.274 24,595 

425,729 (89,168) 
(16,223) 
413,584 

(180,696) 333,982 
(6,260) 

226 
3,700,107 269,409 

$ ~6,584 $ (2,431 ,543) 

$ 2,629,125 $ 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AGENCY FUND 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Accrued interest 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Due to developers 

Total Liabilities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

46 

Agency 
Fund 

Special 
Escrow 
Agency 

$ 198,895 
1,093 ,733 

964 
$= __ 1 ,293,59~ 

$ 
$ _ 

1.293,592 
1.2~h.592 

EXHIBIT A-10 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2013 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Reporting Entity 

The City of Rockwall , Texas, was founded in 1854 and incorporated in 1874. The City operates under the 
Council-Manager form of government as adopted by a home rule charter approved January 21, 1985. The City 
provides a full range of municipal services including public safely (police and fire) , highway and streets, parks 
and recreation, health and social services, planning and zoning, and general administrative services. In addition, 
the City provides water and sewer service as a proprietary function of the City. 

The accounting policies of the City of Rockwall , Texas, conform lo generally accepted accounting principles 
issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board which is the recognized financial accounting standard 
setting body for governmental entities . The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the City's 
basic financial statements. 

The City of Rockwall is a home rule municipality governed by an elected mayor and six member City Council 
who appoint a City Manager. The City's (primary government) financial statements include its component units . 
The accompanying basic financial statements comply with the provisions of the GASS Statement No. 14, "The 
Financial Reporting Entity," in that the financial statements include all organizations, activities, functions and 
component units for which the City {the "primary government") is financially accountable. Financial accountability 
is defined as the appointment of a voling majority of a legally separate organization's governing body and either 
(1) the City's ability to impose its will over the organization , or (2) the potential that the organization will provide 
a financial benefit to or impose a financial burden on the Cily. 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) is governed by a seven member board of directors 
appointed, al will, by the City Council. REDC represents lhe City by promoting it as a location for new business; 
it also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half cent sales lax to support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTPA) provides repair and maintenance of the common area within 
the park being developed by REDC. RTPA's board of directors is composed of representatives of the 
landowners. At September 30, 2013, REDC owned the majority of the land and the board was therefore 
composed of REDC board members. When the park becomes 75% or more owned by private landowners, it 
will become an entity independent of the Cily. Until then , it is controlled by REOC, a discrete component unit of 
the City. RTPA, is effectively controlled by the City through REDC and thus provides a potential financial benefit 
or burden to the City. 

The funds of both REDC and RTPA are composed of governmental fund types. Stand alone financial 
statements for REDC and RTPA as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2013 are not prepared. 

8 . Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net position and the statement of changes in 
net position) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary government and its component 
units. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental 
activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from 
business-type activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the 
primary government is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary 
government is financially accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment 
are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function 
or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges lo customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly 
benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and 
contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or 
segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as 
general revenues. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30. 2013 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even 
though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual enterprise funds 
are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and 
the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues 
are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of 
related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and 
similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have 
been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basts of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable 
and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or 
soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues to 
be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally 
are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as 
well as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments. are recorded only when 
payment is due. 

Property taxes, franchise taxes , licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered 
to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Only the 
portion of special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible 
to accrual as revenue of the current period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and 
available only when cash is received by the City. 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

The General Fundis the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 
government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund . 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and 
interest on long-term general obligation debt of governmental funds. 

The G.0. Bonds Capital Projects Fund was established to account for street and drainage projects using 
proceeds from the issuance of bonds. 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater treatment plants, 
wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems. 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

Internal Service Funds account for employees' health insurance, and worker's compensation coverage 
services provided to other departments or agencies of the government, or to other governments on a cost­
reimbursement basis. 

Special Revenue Funds account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specified purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital projects). 

Capital Projects Funds account for the acquisition of capital assets or the construction of major capital 
projects (such as streets and sidewalks) not being financed by proprietary funds. 

Fiduciary funds account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent on behalf of others. 
The Agency Fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of operations or have a measurement 
focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. This fund is used to account 
for developer contributions for infrastructure projects related lo various developments to be constructed at 
a later date. 
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Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989, generally are 
followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent that those 
standards do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. 
Governments also have the option of following subsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type 
activities and enterprise funds, subject to this same limitation . The City has elected not to follow subsequent 
private-sector guidance. 

As a general rule the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between the City's 
water and wastewater function and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would distort 
the direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 

Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 
privileges provided, 2) operating grants and contributions, and 3) capital grants and contributions, including 
specia l assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues ra ther than as program 
revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes, miscellaneous revenue, and interest income. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues 
and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with 
a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the Water and Sewer 
enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services. The enterprise utility fund also recognizes as 
operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the 
system. Operating expenses for the enterprise fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative 
expenses, and depreciation on capital assets . All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are 
reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

D. Assets , liabilities. and net position or equity 

1. Deposits and investments 

The City maintains various accounts for each fund at its depository. The City also has cash maintained by 
agents for debt payments and reserves , construction reserves and worker compensation claims. For 
purposes of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with 
a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

The City investment policy authorizes the Director of Finance to invest in the following types of investments: 

a. Obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities with finite maturity dates, with a 
maximum maturity of not greater than 5 years. Laddering of investments should be considered. 

b. Direct obligations of the State ofTexas or its agencies and instrumentalities, with stated finite matu rity 
dates. 

c. Other obligations, with finite maturity dates, the principal and interest of which are unconditionally 
guaranteed or insured by the State of Texas or the United States or their respective agencies or 
instrumentalities. 

d. Obligations of states, agencies, counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state having been 
rated as to investment quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm and having received 
a rating of not less than "A" or its equivalent. 

e. Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the state of Texas or a savings 
bank domiciled in the state of Texas provided that they are: 

(1) Guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, 

(2) Secured by obl igations outlined in items 1 - 4. The market value of all collateral must be marked 
to market on a daily basis and shall not be less than 102% of the principal amount of the certificate 
plus accrued interest, or 

(3) Secured in any other manner in an amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 
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f. Repurchase agreements which are fully collateralized by obligations of the United States or its 
agencies and instrumentalities, marked to market on a daily basis with a market value of at least of the 
102% of the principal invested, including accrued interest. The securities being purchased must be 
pledged to the City and held in the City's name by a third party selected and approved by the City. The 
repurchase agreement must have a defined termination date and be placed through a primary 
government securities dealer or a financia l institution doing business in the state of Texas. The 
repurchase agreements should be secured by obligations approved in this policy. 

g. Banker's acceptances having a stated maturity of 270 days or less, to be liquidated in full at maturity, 
which are rated not less than "A-1" or "P-1 " (or an equivalent rating) by at least one nationally 
recognized credit rating agency provided that it is eligible for borrowing from a Federal Reserve Bank. 

h. Commercial paper having a slated maturity of 270 days or less and rated not less than "A-1 " or "P-1" 
(or an equivalent rating) by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies or one nationally 
recognized rating agency and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank 
organized and existing under the laws of the United States. 

I. No-load money market mutual fund registered with and regulated by the SEC, which has a dollar­
weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less. It must have included in its investment objectives 
its intent to maintain a stable net assets value of $1 for each share. The fund must provide the City 
with a prospectus and other information required by the SEC. 

j . No-load mutual funds, registered with and regulated by the SEC, having weighted maturity of less than 
two years, and which invests exclusively in investments approved by this policy . 

k. Investment pools which are approved by the City Council, provided they meet all the criteria for 
investment pools outlined in Chapter 2256, Texas Local Government Code, and maintain a continuous 
rating not lower than AAA or AAA-m (or an equivalent rating) from at least one nationally recognized 
rating service. 

The City holds various mortgage backed securities that offer higher yields but are sensitive to changes in 
interest rates and other market cond itions. Timely payment of interest and principal are guaranteed by 
federal agencies. The City will not be required to sell these securities prior lo maturity barring an event that 
would be isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City has 
no borrowed funds used for investing or reverse repurchase agreements. 

Investments having a maturity of 1 year or more, when purchased, are stated at fair value. Short term 
investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. 

2. Receivables and payables 

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end 
of the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (i.e., the current portion of inter fund 
loans) or "advances to/from other funds" (i.e .. the non-current portion of interfund loans). All other 
outstanding balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other funds." Any residual balances 
outstanding between the governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the 
government-wide financial statements as "internal balances." 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance reserve 
account in applicable governmental funds lo indicate that they are not available for appropriation and are 
not expendable available financial resources. 

All trade receiva bles are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles . Trade accounts receivable in excess 
of 60 days comprise the trade accounts receivable allowance for uncollectibles. 

Property taxes are levied on October 1 by the City based on the January 1 property values as assessed 
by the Rockwall Central Appraisal District. Taxes are due without penalty until January 31, of the next 
calendar year. After January 31 the City has an enforceable lien wi th respect to both real and personal 
property. Under state law, property taxes levied on real property constitute a perpetual lien on the real 
property which cannot be forgiven without specific approval of the State Legislature. Taxes applicable to 
personal property can be deemed uncollectible by the City. 
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3. Inventories and prepaid items 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first-in/first-out (FIFO) method. Inventories of governmental 
funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased . 

Certain payments lo vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 

4. Restricted assets 

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund revenue bonds are classified as restricted assets on the balance sheet 
because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 

5. Capital assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, 
sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities 
columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the City as assets with 
an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess 
of two years. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or 
constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend 
assets lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed . Interest 
incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of the 
capitalized value of the assets constructed. 

Capital assets of the primary government, as well as the component units, is depreciated using the straight 
line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings 
Building Improvements 
Public domain infrastructure 
System infrastructure 
Equipment 

6. Compensated absences 

20 - 30 years 
20 - 50 years 
20 years 
50 years 
3 - 10 years 

It is the City's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits up to 
specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 6.67 hours per month . However, once an employee has accrued 
120 days of sick leave, earned sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to vacation leave at a 
ratio of 3 days sick leave to one day of vacation leave up lo a maximum of 15 sick leave days per year. 
Upon termination , any accumulated sick leave over 120 days shall be converted to vacation leave at a ratio 
of 3 days sick leave to one day vacation leave to be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation 
leave policy. Upon retirement from the City, all accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at a 
ratio of 3 days sick leave to one day vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee if he/she has 10 or 
more years of service to the City. Unused compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on 
termination. All vacation pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary 
fund financial statements. Compensated absences are reported in governmental funds only if they have 
matured for example, as a result of employee's resignation and retirement. 

7. Long-term obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund type in the fund financial statements, 
long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental 
activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net position. Bond premiums and 
discounts , as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight 
line method which approximates the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the 
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applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized 
over the term of the related debt. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well 
as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other 
financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while 
discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld 
from the actual debt proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 

8. Fund equity 

Fund balance of governmental funds is reported in various categories based on the nature of any limitations 
requiring the use of resources for specific purposes. The government itself can establish limitations on the 
use of resources through either a commitment (committed fund balance) or an assignment (assigned fund 
balance) The committed fund balance classification includes amounts that can be used only for the specific 
purposes determined by a formal action of the government's highest level of decision-making authority. The 
governing council is the highest level of decision-making authority for the government that can , by adoption 
of an ordinance prior to the end of the fiscal year, commit fund balance . Once adopted, the limitation 
imposed by the ordinance remains in place until a similar action is taken (the adoption of another ordinance) 
to remove or revise the limitation. 

Amounts in the assigned fund balance classification are intended to be used by the government for specific 
purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as commilled . The council may also assign fund 
balance as it does when appropriating fund balance to cover a gap between estimated revenue and 
appropriations in the subsequent year's appropriated budget. Unlike commitments, assignments generally 
only exist temporarily. In other words, an additional action does not normally have to be taken for the 
removal of an assignment. Conversely, as discussed above, an additional action is essential to either 
remove or revise a commitment 

Amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in a spendable form or are legally or contractually 
required to be maintained intact are classified as nonspendable fund balance. 

Amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constrain ts imposed by external providers, 
or imposed by constitutional provisions or enabling legislation are classified as restricted fund balance. 

Amounts that are available for any purpose are classified as unassigned fund balance; these amounts can 
be reported only in the City's General Fund. 

Fund balance amounts represent the nature of the net resources that are reported in a governmental fund. 
The City fund balance classifications include non-spendable resources. restricted. and non-restricted 
(committed, assigned and unassigned) amounts. When the City incurs an expenditure and both restricted 
and unrestricted amounts are available, the City considers restricted amounts to have been spent first. 
When the City incurs an expenditure for an unrestricted amount. committed amounts are reduced first, 
followed by assigned amounts and then unassigned amounts for purposes in which any of those 
unrestricted fund balance classifications could be used. The City has not established a formal policy to set 
fo rth a minimum level for fund balances. 

II . RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund balance sheet and the government-wide statement 
of net position: 

The governmental fund balance sheet includes a reconci liation between fund balance-total governmental funds and 
net position - governmental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of net position. One element 
of that reconciliation explains that "Deferred outflow of resources are not available lo pay for current-period 
expenditures and are deferred in the funds." The details of this $115,870 difference are as follows: 

Deferred outflow of resources: 
Bond issue costs - insurance 
Loss on refunding 

Total 

52 

$ 11,392 
104,478 

$115,870 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2013 

111. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

A. Budgetary information 

The City follows the following procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements: 

1. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments 

2. Prior to October 1, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 

3. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between departments within any fund; 
however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City Council. 
Therefore the fund level is the legal level of control. 

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. The legally 
adopted budgets for the General Fund , certain Special Revenue Funds and the Debt Service Fund are 
adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 

5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the City Council. During 2013, individual 
amendments were not material in relation to the original appropriations. Any budgeted amounts 
appropriated at fiscal year-end and not spent automatically lapse. 

6. The City did not adopt budgets for certain Special Revenue Funds. These unbudgeted Special Revenue 
Funds were as follows: 

Emergency Siren Fund 
Downtown Improvement Fund 
Art in Public Places Fund 
Special Crimes Unit Fund 

7. Capital Project funds were not budgeted. Since project length financial plans usually extend into two or more 
fisca l years, this makes comparisons confusing and misleading. 

B. Deficit fund equity 

There were no fund deficits at September 30, 201 3: 

IV. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

A. Deposits and investments 

Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City's deposits may not be 
returned or the City wi ll not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. At 
September 30, 2013, the City's deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the City's deposits were 
not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Under a contractual agreement with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), depository accounts are 
maintained by NTMWD for interest and sinking, debt, and construction reserves totaling $727,084 which are 
separately insured or secured by collateral pledged by NTMWD's depository. This amount is included in 
restricted cash on the statement of net position. 

The deposits of REDC and RTPA are covered by the City's depository contract and, therefore, at September 
30, 2013, these deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial 
institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result. the deposits of REDC and RTPA were not 
exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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Investments 

At September 30, 2013, the City's investments were: 

Primary Government 

U.S. Government Agencies 

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 

Federal National Mortgage Asso. 

Federal Farm Credit Bank 

Federal Farm Home Bank 

Treasury bills and notes 

Money Market Funds 

Total Primary Government 

Discrete Component Units 

Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation 

Money Markel Funds 

Rockwall Technology Park 

Money Market Funds 

Total Discrete Component Units 

Total Reporting Entity 

Investments are reported in the 

Statement of net position as follows: 

Governmental activities 

Business-type activities 

Fiduciary Fund 

Discrete component units: 

Rockwall Economic 

Development Corporation 

Rockwall Technology Park 

Carrying 

Value 

$3,278,021 

2,459,216 

443,732 

294,372 

707 441 

7,182,782 

32. 134, 185 

39.316,967 

12,954,754 

40 424 

12 995 178 

$52 ,312,145 

$30, 187 .222 

8,036,012 

1,093,733 

12,954,754 

40 424 

$52,312,145 

Less than 1 

$ 

32. 134, 185 

32,134.185 

12,954,754 

40 424 

12,995,178 

$45, 129,363 

Maturity (months) 

2-6 7-12 

$ $ 

$ $ 

The City has invested with money market funds with ratings from Aaa to AAA. 
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$3,278,021 

2,459,216 

443,732 

294,372 

707 441 

7, 182,782 

7.182.782 

$7,182 ,782 
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B. Receivables 

Receivables as of year-end for the government's individual major funds and nonmajor, and proprietary 
funds, includ ing the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 

Taxes receivable - delinquent 

Fines receivable 

Allowance for uncollectibles 

Accrued Interest 

Accounts receivable 

Debt GO Bonds Nonmajor Water and Internal 
General Service Capital and Other Sewer Service 

$204.671 

$386,956 

(102,904) 

$284,052 

$5,440 

$78,867 

$197.466 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$9,659 

s 

$ 

$ 

$11 ,563 

$22,584 

s $ $ 

$ $ $ 

$ s $ 

$4.486 $ $ 

$162,864 $2,998,174 $ 

Allowance for uncollectibles (695,523) 

Net other receivables $78,867 $9,659 $22,584 $162,864 $2,302,651 $ 

Assessments receivable $ $ $83,951 $ $ 

Other receivables 

C. 

$170, 182 $ $ $ $ $183,147 

Deferred/Unearned Revenue 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not 
considered to be available lo liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental funds also defer 
revenue recognition in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet earned. Al the 
end of the current fiscal year, the various components of deferred revenue and unearned revenue 
reported in the governmental funds were as follows: 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (General Fund) 

Contract receivable not yet due (General Fund) 

Fines receivable (General Fund) 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (Debt Service Fund) 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (Harbor Debt Service) 

Assessments receivable not yet due (Street improvements) 

Seizures not awarded (Special Crimes Unit) 

Total deferred/unearned revenue for governmental funds 
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Unavailable 

$188,521 

160,002 

161,672 

182,507 

9,337 

83,951 

21,679 

$807,669 

Unearned 

$ 

21,678 

$21,678 
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D. Capital assets 

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2013: 

Primary Government 

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES: 

Capital assets. not being depreciated 

Land 

Construction in progress 

Total capital assets not being depreciated 

Capital assets, being depreciated. 

Buildings 

Improvements other than buildings 

Machinery and equipment 

Infrastructure 

Total capital assets being depreciated 

Less accumulated depreciation for 

Bu1ld1ngs 

Improvements other than buildings 

Machinery and equipment 

Infrastructure 

Total accumulated depreciation 

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 

Governmental activities capital assets, net 

Balance 
9130/12 

$14 .102.412 

9,946,347 

24,048,759 

18,205.698 

28,212, 192 

14,653.437 

183.944.603 

245.016.130 

(4,596,834) 

(7 ,982,282) 

(10,025,477) 

(59,445,822) 

(82,050,415) 

162,965. 715 

$187,01 4.474 

Add1t1ons Rel11ements 

$275,262 $ 

7,283,088 

7,558,350 

231,823 (141.918) 

121 ,247 

2,707,662 (497.482) 

3,567,3 15 

6.628.047 (639,400) 
-----

(627,907) 140,015 

(1,639, 174) 

(1.252, 114) 485,091 

(6.304,705) 

(9.823.900) 625,106 

(3, 195,853) (14.294) 

$4,362.497 ($1 4.294) 
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Completed 
Conslrucl ion 

(9,336,961) 

(9.336,961) 

1,387.857 

1,001,493 

264,555 

6.683 056 

9.336.961 

$ 

Balance 
9/30/13 

$14,377,674 

7.892,474 

22,270,1 46 

19,683,460 

29.334,932 

17,128,172 

194.195.174 

260.341,738 

(5,084,726) 

(9,621 ,456) 

(10.792,500) 

(65.750.527) 

(91,24 9,209) 

169,092,529 

$191 ,362,677 
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Balance Completed Balance 
9/30/12 Additions Retirements Construction 9130/13 

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES: 

Capital assets. not being depreciated: 

Land $799,533 $ $ $799,533 

Construcllon 1n progress 7.260,547 286.099 (7.196.603) 350.043 

Total capital assets not being depreciated 8,060.080 286,099 (7, 196,603) 1,149,576 

Capital assets, being depreciated 

Buildings 198, 109 198,109 

Improvements other than buildings 93,501.682 5.869,168 7,196,603 106,567,453 

Sewage treatment plants and pump station 12 516.072 12.516,072 

Machinery and equipment 4,778,964 242,073 (59,523) 4,961 ,534 

Total capital assets being depreciated 110,994,84 7 6,111,241 (59,523) 7,196.603 124,243,168 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Buildings (1 19,309) (5,434) (124.743) 

Improvements other than buildings (18,922.855) (2.000.691) (20,923,546) 

Sewage treatment plants and pump station (5, 160,173) (251.247) (5,411,420) 

Machinery and equipment (3,603,053) (628,760) 59,183 (4, 172,630) 

Total accumulated depreciation (27,805,390) (2,886, 132) 59.183 (30,632,339) 

Capital assets being depreciated. net 83.189.457 3,225, 109 (340) 7.196,603 93,610,829 

Business type act1v1t1es capital assets. net $91 ,249,537 53,511.208 (S340) $ $94.760.405 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

Governmental activities: 

Administration 

Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Community development 

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 

Business-type activities: 

Water and sewer 
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499 ,2 7 3 

755,520 

6,474 ,505 

1 287 451 

$9,8231900 

$2,886,132 
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Construction commitments 

The City has active construction projects as of September 30, 2013. The projects include street 
construction, parking improvements, water system improvements, and sewer system improvements. 

Project 

Harbor Infrastructure Project 

Downtown Bond Project 

These projects are being financed by bond proceeds. 

Spent to Date 

$3,646,989 

1,052,865 

$4 ,699,854 

Discretely presented component units - Rockwall Economic Development Corporation: 

Balance Completed 
9/30/12 Additions Retirements Construction 

Capital assets, being depreciated 

Furniture and fixtures $93,598 $29.826 

Total capital assets being depreciated 93 598 29,826 

Less accumulated deprec1ahon for 

Furmlure and fixtures (75.324) (4.146) 

Total accumulated depreciation (75 ,324) (4.1 46) 

Tolal capital assets being depreciated, net $18,274 $25,680 

E. lnterfund receivables, payables , and transfers 

The composition of interfund balances as of September 30, 201 3, is as follows: 

Fund Receivable 

General Fund $284,836 

Debt Service 

Nonmajor Governmental Funds 70,001 

Totals $354 ,837 

Payable 

$ 

281,044 

73,793 

$354,837 

Remaining 

Commitment 

$1,297,011 

7,572,135 

$8,869,146 

Balance 
9/30/13 

$123.424 

123 424 

(79.470) 

(79,470) 

$43,954 

The outstanding balances between funds result primarily from the time delay between the 
dates that interfund goods and services are provided and payments between funds are made. 
These are expected to be collected within one year. 
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The composition of interfund transfers for the year ended September 30, 2013, is as follows: 

Fund 

Major Governmental Funds 

General Fund 

Debt Service 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects 

Nonmajor Governmental Funds 

Waler and Sewer Enterprise Fund 

Internal Service Funds 

Totals 

Transfer In 

$681 ,100 

1,596,450 

451 ,500 

3, 155,000 

$5,884,050 

Transfer Out 

$3,648,700 

35,800 

451,500 

79,000 

1,669,050 

$5,884,050 

Transfers are used lo move unrestricted revenues to finance various programs or capital 
projects that the City must account for in other funds in accordance with budgetary 
authorizations. 

F. Long-term debt 

Purpose 

Governmental Activities 

The City issues general obligation debt (in the form of general obligation bonds, certificates of 
obl igation, contractual obligations, and notes payable) to provide funds for the acquisition and 
construction of major capital facilities. General obligation debt has been issued for both 
governmental and business-type activities. These issues are direct obligations and pledge the 
full faith and credit of the City. 

General Obligation Debt Outstanding as of September 30, 2013, is as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/13 

General Obligation Bonds: 

Refunding $4,024,394 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% $667,670 

Refunding and Improvements 13,345,000 2005 2025 3.00%-4.50% 9,425,000 

Improvements 35,775,000 2006 2036 4.50%-5.50% 29,070,000 

Improvements 21,765,000 2007 2037 5.13%-6.13% 18,705,000 

Improvements 9,515,000 2008 2028 2.05%-2.50% 7,880,000 

Improvements 9,065,000 2009 2029 2.00%-4.60% 6,835,000 

Improvements and refunding 8,535,000 2011 2031 2.00%-5.00% 8,075,000 

Improvements 7,905,000 2013 2033 2.00%-5.00% 7,905,000 

Total General Obligation Bonds 88,562,670 
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Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/13 

Certificates of Obligation Bonds: 

Improvements 12,415,000 2005 2025 3.00%-5.00% 9,875,000 

Improvements 5,270,000 2006 2026 4.25%-5.00% 3,135,000 

Improvements 820,000 2012 2016 1.215% 620,000 

Improvements 5,125,000 2009 2029 2.00%-4.60% 3,370,000 

Improvements 4,675,000 2011 2031 2.00%-4.25% 4,485,000 

Improvements 1,330,000 2011 2031 2.33%-5.30% 1,330,000 

Improvements 2,625,000 2013 2033 2.00%-4.38% 2.625,000 

Total Certificates of Obligation 25.440.000 

Total Governmental Activities General Obligation Debt 114 002 670 

Business-type Activities· 

General Obligation Bonds: 

Refunding 300,606 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% 47 330 

Certificates of Obligation: 

Improvements 10,310 ,000 2007 2027 4 .25%-4.50% 8,110,000 

lmprovments 16,895,000 2008 2028 3.00%-5.00% 13,975,000 

Improvements 5,740,000 2008 2028 3.00%-5.00% 3,945,000 

Improvements 3,480,000 2013 2031 2.00%-4.38% 3 480 000 

Total Certificates of obligation 29,510,000 

Total business-type general obligation debt 29,557,330 

Total General Debt $143,560,000 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general debt: 

Governmental Activities Business T~ge Activities 

Year Princigal Interest Princigal Interest Total 

2014 $6,643,038 $4,956,925 $1,631,962 $1 ,256,429 $14,488,354 

2015 6,919,632 4,731 ,262 1,705,368 1,204,716 14,560,978 

2016 6,735,000 4,466,473 1,745,000 1,145,651 14,092,1 24 

2017 6,440,000 4,203,354 1,830,000 1,083,976 13,557,330 

2018 6,495,000 3,941,261 1,905,000 1,015,514 13,356,775 

2019-2023 31,710,000 15,452,043 9,985,000 3,839,544 60,986,587 

2024-2028 28,425,000 8,316,623 9,625,000 1,560,726 47,927,349 

2029-2033 13,935,000 3,336,842 1,130,000 151 ,450 18,553,292 

2034-2037 6 700 000 723 375 7 423 375 

Total $114,002,670 ~50, 128,158 $29,557,330 $11 ,258.006 $204,946,164 

REVENUE BONDS. The City issues revenue bonds where the City pledges income derived from the 
acquired or constructed assets to pay the debt service. Revenue bonds outstanding at year end are as 
follows: 
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Purpose 

Revenue Bonds 

Refunding and improvements 

Total Revenue Bonds 

Original 
Amount 

$6,415,000 

Less unamortized premium (discoun t) on bonds 

Total Revenue Bonds 

Year 
Issue 

2005 

Final 
Maturity 

2025 

Interest 
Rate 

3.00%-4.50% 

Revenue bond debt service requirements to maturity are as follows: 

Water and Sewer Fund 

Year Principal Interest Total 

2014 $370,000 $163,019 $533,019 

2015 260,000 147,294 407,294 

2016 270,000 136,894 406,894 

2017 280,000 126,094 406,094 

2018 290,000 114,894 404,894 

201 9-2023 1,635,000 384,730 2,019,730 

2024-2025 760 000 51 288 811 288 

Total 3,865,000 $ $1 ,124,213 $4,989,213 

Unamortized Discount 42,368 

Total Revenue bonds $3,907,368 

Capitalized Lease Obligations 

Balance 
9/30/13 

$3,865,000 

3,865,000 

42,368 

$3,907,368 

The City has entered into a contract with a software vendor for an upgrade to the public safety software 
system. This contract has been treated as a capitalized lease. 

The City has entered into a contract wi th the North Texas Municipal Water District) , a conservation and 
reclamation district and political subdivision of the state ofTexas, for construction and opera lion of sewer 
plants and to provide treated water to the City. The contractual obligations have been treated as 
capitalized leases. 
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Capitalized lease obligations outstanding at September 30, 201 3 are as follows: 

Original Year Final Interest 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 

Capital Leases 

Governmental activities 

Public safety computer upgrade $330,870 2010 2016 4.45% 

Business-type activities 

South Plant Improvements $1,800,000 1996 2016 various 

Ground Storage Facility 2,013,434 2005 2025 various 

Pump Station 2,145,000 2006 2026 various 

Buffalo Creek Plant 2,960,000 2008 2028 various 

Total Capitalized Lease Obligations 

Capital lease obligation debl service requirements to maturity are as follows: 

Governmental Business-type 

Year Activities Activities Total 

2014 $53,818 $714,226 $768,044 

2015 53,818 712,304 766,122 

2016 53 ,818 717,674 771,492 

2017 563,717 563,717 

2018 561,522 561,522 

2019-2023 2,844,438 2,844,438 

2024-2028 2,069,287 2,069,287 

Total payments 161,454 8,183,168 8,344,622 

Less imputed interest (13,371) (2,273,096) (2,286,467) 

Total Capital Lease Obligations $148,083 $5,910 ,072 $6,058,155 

62 

Balance 
9/30/13 

$148,083 

410,000 

1,410,072 

1,625,000 

2,465,000 

5,910,072 

$6,058,155 
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CHANGES IN LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

During the year ended September 30, 2013, the following changes occurred in liabilities reported in the 
capital long-term debt: 

Balance Balance Due Within 
9/30/12 Additions Retirements 9/30/13 One Year 

Governmental activities: 

General obligation bonds $84.675,708 $7 ,905,000 ($4,018.038) $88,562,670 $4,478,038 

Certificates of obhgat1on 24,065,000 2,625,000 (1 ,250.000) 25,440,000 2,165,000 

Unamortized premium (discount) 1,906,421 221 ,418 (103,339) 2,024,500 108,875 

Total bonds payable 110,647,129 10,751 ,418 (5,371 ,377) 116,027, 170 6,751 ,913 

Capital lease obligations 193,299 (45,216) 148,083 47,228 

Compensated absences 1,219,076 1,309.128 (1 ,219.076) 1.309, 128 327,282 

Governmental activity Long-Term L1ab1ht1es $112,059.504 $12,060.546 ($6,635,669) $11 7,484,381 $7,126,423 

Business-type activities: 

General obligation bonds and certi ficates $27,214,292 $3,480,000 ($1 , 136,962) $29,557,330 $1,631 ,962 

Revenue bonds 4,550,000 (685,000) 3,865,000 370,000 

Unamortized premium (discount) 181 ,985 66,724 (12,789) 235,920 14,457 

Total bonds payable 31 ,946,277 3,546,724 (1,834, 751) 33,658,250 2,016,419 

Capital lease obligations 6,321,743 (411 ,671) 5,910,072 425,005 

Compensated absences 113,335 113,561 (113,335) 11 3,561 28,390 

Business-type activities $38,381 ,355 $3,660,285 ($2 ,359,757) $39,68 1,883 $2,469.814 

For the govern mental activities , claims and judgements and compensated absences are generally 
liquidated by the general fund. 
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Authorized and Unissued Debt 

The following tables detail the status of all authorized general obligation and revenue bonded debt as 
of September 30, 2013: 

General Obligation Bonds Balance 

Year Amount Amount Issued Unissued 
Authorized Authorized 9/30/13 

1985 $1 ,500,000 ($600,000) $900,000 

1994 4,100,000 (3,600,000) 500,000 

2012 27,800,000 (7,905,000) 19,895,000 

$33,400,000 ($12, 105.000) $21 ,295,000 

Revenue Bonds Balance 

Year Amount Amount Unissued 
Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/13 

1980 $2,000,000 ($1,060,000) $940,000 

1985 1,540,000 1,540,000 

Totals $3,540,000 ($1 ,060,000) $2,480,000 

Discretely presented component units - Rockwall Economic Development Corporation: 

General Obligation Debt Outstanding as of September 30, 2013, is as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/13 

Sales Tax Revenue Bonds: 

Improvements $4 ,545,000 2008 2028 7.00% $3,870,000 

Improvements 4,595,000 2013 2033 2.00%-4.00% 4,595,000 

Improvements 2,405,000 2012 2019 2.00% 2,080,000 

Total Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 10,545,000 

Certificates of Obligation Bonds: 

Improvements 3,225,000 2005 2015 3.00%-5.00% 765,000 

Improvements 5,540,000 2006 2025 4.25%-5.00% 4,145,000 

Improvements 6,130,000 2008 2028 3.00%-5.00% 5,070,000 

Improvements 2,625,000 2013 2033 1.65%-5.82% 7 610 000 

Total Certificates of Obligation 17 590 000 

Total 28, 135,000 
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Annual debt service requirements to maturity for REDC debt are as follows: 

Governmental Activities 

Year Principal Interest Total 

2014 $1,800,000 $1,197,286 $2,997,286 

2015 1,850,000 1,154,203 3,004,203 

2016 1,510,000 1,089 ,375 2,599,375 

2017 1,565,000 1,038,456 2,603,456 

2018 1,615,000 983,052 2,598,052 

2019-2023 7 ,580,000 3,981,367 11 ,561 ,367 

2024-2028 8,255,000 2,098,011 10,353,011 

2029-3033 3,960,000 553,916 4,513,91 6 

Total $28, 135,000 $12,095,666 $40,230,666 

During the year ended September 30, 2013, the following changes occurred in liabilities reported in the 
capital long-term debt for REDC: 

Balance Balance Due Within 
9130/1 2 Add1t1ons Retirements 9130113 One Year 

Governmental activities 

Sales tax revenue bonds $6,420,000 $4,595,000 ($470,000) $10,545,000 $665,000 

Certificates of obligation 10,785,000 7,6 10,000 (805,000) 17,590,000 1, 135,000 

Unamortized premium (discount) 182,044 111 ,698 (19.444) 274,298 22,236 

Total bonds payable 17,387,044 12,316,698 (1,294,444) 28.409,298 1,822,236 

Compensated absences 32,316 24,379 (32,316) 24,379 6.095 

Total 

v. 

$17,419,360 $12,341 ,077 ($1 ,326, 760) $28.433,677 $1 ,828,331 

OTHER INFORMATION 

A. Risk management 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related lo torts, theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims of 
various natures. 

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of the City employees 
and their covered dependents and minimize the total cost of annual medical insurance to the 
municipality. Medical claims in any one year exceeding $75,000 per covered individual or, 
approximately $3,238,610 in the aggregate for the group, are covered through a private insurance 
carrier. Additionally, life insurance policy premiums for each employee are paid through the fund. The 
self-insurance fund is funded by operating transfers from other funds and charges to employees for 
extended benefits at their option. The City does nol believe there are material claims incurred but not 
reported as of September 30, 2013. 

The City uses a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program (as permitted by law and its home rule 
charter) to insure itself against the various risks of liability or loss to which it is exposed, either through 
an insurance provider or through a defined self-insurance program. The City issued certificates of 
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obligation , based on an actuarial analysis, to fund a self-insured workers compensation plan. Under 
this plan, worker compensation insurance is provided in accordance with Slate statutes to all City 
employees. To protect the assets of the plan from a catastrophic cla im the City has purchased stop 
loss coverage in the amount of $200,000 per occurrence with a cap of $600,000 per year. 

The Worker's Compensation fund (an internal service fund) accounts for the activity of th is plan. The 
City establishes claim liabilities based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims reported but unsettled 
and of claims incurred but not reported. Any claims incurred and not reported , are not believed to be 
significant to the City's financia l statements. 

Employee Benefits Worker's Compensation 

2013 2012 2013 2012 

Claims payable beginning of the year $187,894 $181,850 $37,968 $33,407 

Claims incurred 3,693,090 3,193,314 92,479 183,041 

Payment on claims (3,441 ,641 ) (3, 187 ,270) (11 9,617) (178,480) 

$439,343 $187,894 $10,830 $37,968 

Commercial insurance is purchased for the other risks of losses to which the City is exposed . There 
have been no significant reductions in insurance coverage and settlement amounts have not exceeded 
insurance coverage for the current year or the three prior years. 

B. North Texas Municipal Waler District 

The District is a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, 
created and functioning under Chapter 62, Acts of 1951 , 52nd Legislature, Regular Session , as 
amended, originally compiled as Vernon's Article 8270-141 (the "Act") , pursuant to Article 16, Section 
59 of the Texas Constitution. The District comprises all of the territory of its member cities, viz., Allen, 
Garland, Princeton, Plano, Mesquite, Wylie, Rockwall , Farmersville, McKinney, Richardson, Forney 
and Royse City (the "Member Cities"). The District was created for the purpose of providing a source 
of water supply for municipal , domestic and industrial use and for the treatment processing and 
transportation of such water to its Member Cites and to its other customers located in North Central 
Texas, all within the Dallas Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area. 

Under the Act, including specifically Section 27 lhereof, and under the Constitution and Statutes of the 
Stale of Texas, the District has broad powers to (1) impound, control , store, preserve, treat, transmit 
and use storm and flood water, the water of rivers and streams and underground waler, for irrigation, 
power and all other useful purposes and to supply waler for municipal, domestic, power, industrial and 
commercial uses and purposes and all other beneficial uses and purposes; and (2) collect, transport, 
process, treat, dispose of, and control all municipal , domestic, industrial or commercial waste whether 
in fluid, solid or composite state, including specifically the control , abatement or reduction of all types 
of pollution. The City retains no ongoing financial interest equity investments and/or responsibilities for 
the District other than the contractual arrangements discussed more fully herein. 

The District has long-term contracts with the City to supply treated water and sewer treatment. The 
City's water contract with the District provides that the City pay a predetermined annual amount for 
treated water in twelve monthly installments. The amount of this annual payment is based upon an 
annually established rate per thousand gallons and the largest annual amount of water consumption 
of past years. The City owns one sewage treatment facility, Squabble Creek and, in 1978 entered into 
an agreement with the District for the construction of a second facility, Buffalo Creek. Under the terms 
of this agreement, the District issued contractually secured bonds in its name to construct and operate 
this sewage disposal plant for the City. In subsequent years, similar contractual agreements have been 
made to enable NTMWD lo expand the sewage treatment facilities and continue to provide sewage 
treatment services to the City. Under the terms of these contracts, the City's payments, which began 
when the facilities were first utilized, are equal to the operating and maintenance expenses for the next 
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ensuing calendar year, as shown in the Annual Budget. The contracts further provide that the debt 
service payments will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the bonds on the next 
succeeding interest payment date, plus the fees and charges of the Paying Agent and the Registrar. 

These contractual obligations have been included as capital lease obligations in amounts equal to the 
bonds outstanding under these agreements. Accordingly, the related sewage treatment facilities have 
been capitalized and are being depreciated over the estimated life of the facili ties. 

The outstanding principal balance on the bond issues as of September 30, 2013, is $5,910,072. See 
Note IV F for the annual requirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30, 2013. 

With respect to the ground storage reservoi r discussed above, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are 
contractually obligated to make timely payments to the District representing 66.67% and 33.33%, 
respectively, of the related operating expenses and debt service payments. Whi le the City anticipates 
its share of these payments to be 66.67%, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are each contractually 
obligated to make any payments which the other party is required , but is unable, to make to the District. 

C. Contingent Liabilities and Commitments 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such 
agencies. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected may constitute a liability of the 
applicable funds. The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot 
be determined at this time although the City expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 
determinable, it is the opinion of the City's management that the resolution of these matters will not 
have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the City. 

As described in Note 5 above, the general revenues of the City are contingently liable for the 
$29,557 ,330 payable in General Obligation Bonds which are currently outstanding and recorded as 
obligations of the Enterprise Fund. 

The City contracts for garbage disposal with a third party. Under the terms of the agreement the city 
bills and collects the residential billing and remits that amount to the contracting party. The contractor 
bills the commercial customers and remits a franchise fee to the City based on total revenues received 
from the contract. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation provides monetary incentives to companies to 
relocate within the City of Rockwal l. At September 30, 2013, these commitments totaled $3,231,768. 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans 

1. Plan Description 

The City provides pension benefits for all of its full-time employees through a nontraditional, 
joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit plan in the state-wide Texas Municipal Retirement 
System (TMRS), one of 827 currently administered by TMRS, an agent multiple-employer 
public employee retirement system. The plan provisions that have been adopted by the city 
are within the options available within the options available in the governing state statutes of 
TMRS. 

TMRS issues a publically available comprehensive annual financial report that includes 
financial statements and required supplementary information (RSI) forTMRS; the report also 
provides detailed explanations of the contributions, benefits and actuarial methods and 
assumptions used by the system. This report may be obtained by writing to TMRS, P.O. Box 
149153, Austin, Texas 78714-9153 or by calling 800-924-8677; in addition, the report is 
available on TMRS' website at www.TMRS.com. 

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the City, within the options 
available in the state statutes governing TMRS. Plan provisions for the City were as follows: 
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Benefits depend upon the sum of the employee's contributions to the plan, with interest, and 
the City-financed monetary credits. with interest. Al the date the plan began . the City granted 
monetary credits for service rendered before the plan began of a theoretical amount equal to 
two times what would have been contributed by the employee, with interest, prior to 
establishment of the plan. Monetary credits for service since the plan began are a percent 
(100%) of the employee's accumulated contributions. In addition. the City can grant as often 
as annually another type of monetary credit referred to as an updated service credit which is 
a theoretical amount which, when added to the employee's accumulated contributions and 
the monetary credits for service since the plan began, would be the total monetary credits and 
employee contributions accumulated with interest if the current employee contribution rate 
and City matching percent had always been in existence and if the employee's salary had 
always been the average of his salary in the last three years that are one year before the 
effective date. At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the employee's 
accumulated contributions with interest and the employer-financed monetary credits with 
interest were used to purchase an annuity. 

Members can retire at ages 60 and above with 5 or more years of service or with 20 years of 
service regardless of age. A member is vested after 5 years. The plan provisions are 
adopted by the governing body of the City. within the options available in the state statutes 
governing TMRS and within the actuarial constraints also in the statutes. 

2. Contributions 

The contribution rate for the employees is 7%, and the City matching ratio is currently 2 to 1, 
both as adopted by the governing body of the City. Under the state law governing TMRS, the 
actuary annually determines the City contribution rate. This rate consists of the normal cost 
contribution rate and the prior service contribution rate, both of which are calculated lo be a 
level percent of payroll from year to year. The normal cost contribution rate finances the 
currently accruing monetary credits due to the City matching percent, which are the obligation 
of the City as of an employee's retirement date, not at the lime the employee's contributions 
are made. The normal cost contribution rate is the actuarially determined percent of payroll 
necessary to satisfy the obligation of the City to each employee at the lime his/her retirement 
becomes effective. The prior service contribution rate amortizes the unfunded (over funded) 
actuarial liability (asset) over the remainder of the plan's 25-year amortization period. The 
projected unit credit actuarial cost method is used for determining the City contribution rate. 
Both the employees and the Ci ty make contributions monthly. Since the City needs to know 
its contribution rate in advance lo budget for it, there is a one-year delay between the actuarial 
valuation that is the basis for the rate and the calendar year when the rate goes into effect, 
i.e. December 31 , 2011 valuation is effective for rates beginning January 2013. 

Actuarial Cost Method 

Amortization Method 

GASS 25 Equivalent Single 
Amortization Period 

Amortization period for new 
Gains/Losses 

Asset Valuation Method 

Investment Rate of Return 

Projected Salary Increases 

Includes Inflation At 

Cost of Living Adjustments 

Actuarial Assumptions 
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Projected Unit Credit 

Level Percent of Payroll 

27.2 Years - Closed Period 

30 Years 

10 Year Smoothed Market 

7% 

Varies by age and service 

3.0% 
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Schedule of Actuarial Liabilities and Funding Progress 

Actuarial Valuation Date 

Actuarial Value of Asset 

Actuarial Accrued Liabilities 

Percentage Funded 

Unfunded (Over-funded) Actuarial 

Accrued Liability 

Annual Covered Payroll 

UAAL as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 

Net Pension Obligation (NPO) 

12/31/12 

$45,252,432 

$57,979,914 

78.0% 

$12, 727,482 

$15,319,206 

83.1% 

$ 

12/31/11 

$40,528,030 

$55,019,733 

73.7% 

$14,491 .703 

$15,245,963 

95.1% 

$ 

12/31/10 

$35,681,831 

$50,277,529 

71 .0% 

$14,595 ,698 

$14,570,782 

100.2% 

$ 

Fiscal Year Ended September 30. 

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 

Interest on NPO 

Adjustment to the ARC 

Contributions Made (100%) 

Increase in NPO 

NPO at the End of Period 

2013 

$2,351,862 

2,351,862 

2,351,862 

$ 

2012 

$2,316,015 

2, 140,343 

2,140,343 

$ 

Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund 

2011 

$2,140,343 

2,140,343 

2,140,343 

$ 

The City acts as agent for the Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund (the 
"Fund") which is a component unit of the State of Texas. The City reimbursed the Fund $50,500 for 
benefits paid on a pay-as-you-go basis during the year in recognition of services provided to the City 
by volunteer emergency services personnel. The Fund has a board of directors not designated by City 
officials and is administered by the State Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner. There are 38 active 
participants currently covered by the Fund and payments are being made to 24 retirees or their 
survivors. The Fund does not prepare separate financial statements for participating departments, 
however, financial statements for the Fund as a whole may be obtained from the administrator at Fire 
Fighters' Pension Commissioner, P. 0. Box 12577, Austin, Texas , 78711. 
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E. Implementation of new GASB Accounting Standards/Restatement of Prior Year Amounts 

The City has implemented new GASB Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of 
Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position and GASB Statement GASB Statement 
No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities. Under GASB-63, amounts previously 
reported as deferred charges as a part of total assets and deferred amounts from refunded debt have 
been reported in a separate section as deferred outflows of resources and amounts previously reported 
as deferred revenue as a part of total liabilities have been reported in a separate section as deferred 
inflows of resources. Under GASB-65, bond issue costs (excluding bond insurance) are recognized 
as expenses in the period incurred rather than as assets to be amortized. 

GASB 63 resulted in the reclassification of $890,697 (deferred ad valorem tax revenue, deferred 
assessments revenue, deferred contract revenue, deferred seizures, and deferred fine revenue, which 
use is restricted to a subsequent fisca l year) to deferred inflows of resources for governmental funds. 

Prior year financial statements have been restated to apply GASB Statement No. 65 with respect to 
nonrecognition of deferred bond issue costs. The effect of the restatements were, as follows: 

Net position as reported 9/30/12 

Implementation of GASB Statements 

Net position as restated 9/30/12 

Governmental 
$106,184,132 

(1 ,515,706) 

$104,668,426 
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Business-type 
$65,495,435 

(388,041) 

$65, 107,394 

Component Unit 
($979, 126) 

(179,534) 

($1 , 158,660) 



Required Supplementary Information 

Required supplementary information includes financial information and disclosures required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board but not considered a part of the basic financial statements. 
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Revenues : 
Ad valorem taxes. penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 
Charges fo r services 
Permits 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Mayor/Council 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 
Excess (deficiency} of revenues over 

(under} expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances. October 1 
Fund balances. September 30 

$ 

$ 

Budgeted Amounts 
_ 9rigiriaf- Final - ---

8,852, 150 $ 8,896,000 
12,227,200 13,418,200 
2,597,000 2,648,600 

173,100 280,400 
770,000 1,051 .000 

1,090.000 1.059 .000 
390,300 393.750 
40.000 40,000 

151 ,000 190,500 
26,290,750 27,977 ,450 

118,600 118.600 
3,216,250 3,664,200 
1,083,950 660,050 

353,750 358.750 
8.613,900 8,689,700 
2,485,950 2.499,050 
2,302,800 2,249,900 
1,219,950 1, 145,050 
5, 114,900 4,945.050 

24,510,050 24,330,350 ------- - - -

278,000 328.000 
13.900 13.900 

109,600 109.600 
15,600 15,600 

417,100 467, 100 

24,927,150 24,797.450 - -·---

1,363,600 3, 180.000 

681,100 691 ,100 
(2,459 ,700) (3,678,700) 
(1 ,778,600) (2,987.600) 

(415,000} 192,400 

9,917.961 9.917.961 
=-~.502.961° $ ~.Ho~36l: 
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Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
Actual 

- ----
(Negative) 

$ 8,988,01 6 $ 92,01 6 
13.439,088 20,888 
2 ,748,707 100,107 

344,383 63,983 
1.1 19,438 68,438 
1.050.955 (8.045) 

399,890 6,1 40 
73,220 33,220 

148, 103 (42.397) 
28,311 ,800 334,350 

102,995 15,605 
3.544,762 11 9,438 

621,638 38,412 
349,536 9,214 

8.682,793 6,907 
2,376,460 122,590 
2,153,427 96,473 
1,139,859 5,191 
4,754,308 190,742 

23,725,778 604,572 

169,805 158.195 
12,210 1,690 
63,881 45,719 
14,504 1,096 

260,400 206.700 

23,986,178 8 11 ,272 

4.325.622 1,145,622 

681,100 (10,000) 
(3,648,700) 30,000 
(2,967,600) 20 ,000 

1.358,022 1,165,622 

9.917.961 
$ 1 f ~ii5.983-

•· 
$ 1,165.622 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS EXHIBIT 8-2 
SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS 
September 30, 2013 
(Unaudited) 

Actuarial UAAL as a 

Actuarial Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage 

Valuation Value of Liabili ty Funded AAL Covered o f Covered 

Date Assets (AAL) Ratio (UAAL) Payroll Payroll 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(1)/(2) (2)-(1) (4)/(5) 

12/31/2010 $35,681 ,831 $50,277,529 71 .0% $14,595,698 $14,590,752 100.2% 

12/31/2011 40,528,030 55,019,733 73.6% 14,491,703 15,245,963 95.1% 

12/31/2012 45,252.432 57,979.914 78.0% 12.727.482 15,319.206 83.1% 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
September 30, 2013 
Unaudited 

Information concerning the budget and budget calendar are detailed in footnote Ill.A. The General Fund budget is 
presented on a generally accepted accounting principles basis. 
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Combining Statements and Budget Comparisons 
as Supplementary Information 

This supplementary information includes financial statements and schedules not required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board . nor a part of the basic financial statements, but are presented for purposes of additional analysis. 
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NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Special Revenue Funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
particular purposes. 

Cemetery - established to account for the annual income from the sale of plots and cemetery maintenance costs . 

Police Investigation - established to account for donations, court security fees, and forfeitures. 

Recreational Development - established to account for the annual lease income from marinas and golf course. 

Radio System - established to account for revenues and expenditures for the support of the City's radio system. 

Street Improvements - established to account for the proceeds of street improvement assessments. 

Hotel Motel Tax - established to account for the annual income from hotel motel taxes. 

Fire Equipment - established lo account for funds to be used for the purchase of fire equipment for the volunteer fire 
department. 

Aviation - established to account for funds received from airport operations and related expenses. 

Recycling - established to account for funds lo be used for the City's recycling program . 

Emergency Siren - established to account for revenues accumulated and expenditures to add emergency sirens 
within the City. 

Downtown Improvement - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the City's efforts to 
revitalize the downtown square. 

Art in Public Places - established to account for donations received for developing art displays in public areas such 
as parks. 

Special Crimes Unit - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a county-wide crime task 
force. 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

Debt Service Funds are used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of general, certificate, & 
contractual obligation bond principal and interest from governmental resources. 
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NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
(Continued) 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Capital projects funds are used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities other than those 
financed by proprietary funds and trust funds. 

Capital Projects - established to account for miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 
contributions from the General Fund and the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation. 

Equipment Acquisition - established to account for capital equipment acquisition using operating transfers from 
benefiting funds and residual proceeds from miscellaneous debt. 

205 Bypass Project - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the new 205 
Bypass roadway project. 

The HarborfflF Capital Projects Fund - established lo account for improvements in the Tax Increment Reinvestment 
Zone using the proceeds from the issuance of bonds. 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of goods or services provided by one department or agency 
to other departments or agencies of the government and to other government units, on a cost reimbursement 
basis . 

Employee Benefits Fund - established to account for the financing of a medical self-insurance fund to pay 
medical and dental claims of the City's employees and their covered dependents . 

Workers' Compensation Fund - establi shed to account for the costs of the workers' compensation self­
insurance program for the City . 

AGENCY FUND 

Agency funds are used to account for assets held by the government as an agent for individuals , private 
organ izations, other governments and/or other funds. 

Special Escrow Agency Fund - established to account for deve loper contributions for infrastructure projects 
re lated to various developments to be constructed at a later date. 
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EXHIBIT C-1 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NON MAJOR GOVERNMENT AL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30. 2013 

Debt 
Service Total 

Fund Nonmajor 
Special Harbor Capital Governmental 

Revenue Debt Projects Funds (See 
Funds Service Funds Exh_ibit A-3) -----

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 186,780 $ 74,926 $ 1,564,610 $ 1,826,316 
Investments 2.938.276 3.901 ,010 6.839.286 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) : 

Taxes - delinquent 9,337 9,337 
Accrued interest 4,486 4,486 
Accounts receivable 89,731 73,133 162,864 
Assessmenls receivable 83,951 83,951 

Due from other funds 70,001 70,001 
Due from other governments 53,756 53,756 
Inven tory 24,179 24,179 

Total Assets $ --3.392,918 $ --21TT52 $ 5,470,106 $ 9,074,176 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 113,789 $ $ 922, 123 $ 1,035,912 
Due to other funds 73,793 73,793 

Total Liabilities 187,582 922,123 1,109,705 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Unavailable revenue-property taxes 9.337 9.337 
Unavailable revenue-other 105,630 105,630 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources i"os:s3ci 9,3·37 
-4·- ----

114,967 

FUND BALANCES 
Restricted 126,620 201,815 328,435 
Committed 2,973,086 2,973,086 
Assigned 4,547,983 4,547,983 

Total Fund Balances 3,099,706 201 ,815 4,547,983 7,849,504 

Total Liabilities. Deferred Inflows 
of Resources and Fund Balances $ 3,392,918 $ 211.152 $ 5.470,106 $ 9,074,176 
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EXHIBIT C-2 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 Debt 

Service Total 
Fund Nonmajor 

Special Harbor Capital Governmental 
Revenue Debt Projects Funds(See 

Funds Service Funds Exhibit A-5) 
-·----

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ $ 659.233 $ $ 659,233 

Sales taxes 292,485 313,520 606,005 
Charges for services 704,751 704,751 
Intergovernmental 40,360 40,360 

Interest income 38 (98,986) (98,948) 

Miscellaneous 202 ,694 225 202,919 

Donations 44 ,870 59 44,929 
Total revenues 1,285.198 972.753 (98.702) 2.159,249 

--------- -- -- - --------- · 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 276,993 276,993 
Finance 302,777 302,777 

Police 52,217 52,217 

Fire 7,372 7,372 

Parks and recreation 138,148 138, 148 

Total current 777,507 777 ,507 ----- ---

Capital outlay: 
Administration 162,500 3,584,199 3,746,699 

Finance 124,302 124,302 
Municipal court 205 ,947 205,947 

Police 139 ,911 15.466 155,377 

Fire 35,048 2.068,851 2,103,899 
Parks and recreation 51,030 51,030 

Total capital outlay ___ _ _288 ,4~~-· 
- ------

5,998,765 ---- -6,387 ,254 
- ·-- ----- - -----

Debt service: 
Principal 270,000 270,000 
Interest 634,256 634,256 

Bond issuance cost 19,707 19,707 

Total debt service : 904,256 19,707 923,963 

Total expenditures 1,165,996 904,256 6,018,472 8.088,724 
Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

over (under) expenditures 119,202 68,497 (6,117,174) (5.929.475) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 175,000 35,800 1,385,650 1,596,450 

Transfers out (79,000) (79,000) 
Issuance of long-term debt 2,625,000 2,625,000 

Premium on bonds issued 64,806 64,806 

Discount on bonds issued (14.476) (14,476) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 96,000 35,800 4,060,980 4,192,780 
- -·---· 

Net change in fund balances 215,202 104.297 (2,056, 194) (1,736,695) 

Fund balances, October 1 2,884,504 97,518 6,604,177 9,586,199 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 3,099,706 $ 201 815 $ 4 547 983 $ 7,849,504 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30 , 201 3 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Accounts receivable 
Assessments receivable 

Due from other funds 
Inventory 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Due to other funds 

Total Liabilities 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Unavailable revenue-other 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 

FUND BALANCES 
Restricted 
Committed 

Total Fund Balances 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows 
of Resources and Fund Balances 

Cemetery 

$ 8,624 
92,949 

$ 101 ,573 

$ 

101,573 
101 ,573 

$ 101,573 

80 

Police Recreational Radio 
Investigation Development System 

$ 4,245 $ 9,597 $ 18 , 122 
909,756 143,038 

70,00 1 

$ 914,001 $ 222,636 $ 18. 122 

$ 50,974 $ 18,848 $ 1,960 

50.974 18,848 1,960 

863 ,027 203,788 16.162 
---863.027 203,788 16,162 

$ 914,001 $ 222,636 $ 18,122 



Street Hotel 
Improvements Motel Tax -

$ 5,202 $ 6,211 
1,003,000 41 ,9 11 

79,098 
83,951 

$ --1- .092.153- $ 127:2-20 

$ $ 600 

600 

83,951 - -----
83.951 

126,620 
1,008,202 
1,008,202 126,620 

$ __ 1_.0~2.153 $ 127,220 
--- ---

Fire 
Equipment 

$ 4,946 $ 
421,060 

·-
$ 426.006 $ 

$ 14,403 $ 

14.403 

--·----

411,603 
411,603 

$ 426,006 $ 

81 

Aviation 

72,503 

8,618 

24,179 
105,300 

22,582 
73,793 
96,375 

- - ------

8,925 
8,925 

105,300 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-3 

Page 1 of 2 

Recycling 

28,219 
63,140 

2.01 5 

93,374 

93 ,374 
93.374 

93.374 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 201 3 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances fo r uncollectibles): 

Accounts receivable 
Assessments receivable 

Due from other funds 
Inventory 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Due to other funds 

Total Liabilities 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Unavailable revenue-other 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 

FUND BALANCES 
Restricted 
Committed 

Total Fund Balances 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows 
of Resources and Fund Balances 

Emergency Downtown 
Siren lmproveme~!_ . 

$ 13,319 $ 3,974 
14.999 58,168 

$ 28.318 $ _ _____ 61_,,1j_g_ 
- ------ ·- - -

$ $ 4,422 

- -----
4,422 

28.318 57.720 
28,318 57,720 

$ 28,318 $ 62,142 
- -----
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Art in Special 
Public Crimes 
Places Unit 

$ 3,611 $ 8,207 
190,255 

$ 3 611 $ 198,462 

$ $ 

- -- --- ------

21 ,679 
21,679 

3,611 176.783 
- -- -3.6 11 176.783 ----- ~-·- --·--·----

$ 3,611 $ 198.462 
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$ 

$ 
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Total 
Nonmajor 

Special 
Revenue 

Funds(See 
Exhibit C-1) 

186,780 
2,938 ,276 

89,731 
83,951 
70,001 
24,179 

3.392 ,918 

113,789 
73,793 

- --187 ,582 

105,630 
105,630 

126,620 
2,973,086 
3,099,706 

$ 3,392,918 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES. 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

_ -~emetery __ 
Revenues: 

Sales taxes $ 
Charges for services 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 2,796 
Donations 
Total revenues 2,796 

----~--

Expenditures : 
Current: 

Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 1,656 

Total capital outlay 1,656 

Debt service: 

Total expenditures 1,656 
Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

over (under) expenditures 1,140 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Nel change in fund balances 1,140 

Fund balances, October 1 100,433 
Fund balances, September 30 $ 101 ,573 

84 

Police Recreational Radio 
Investigation D~'.'~ 1()1?1'.1~!1~ _ System 

$ $ $ 
236, 161 327,932 39,239 
31,741 

(3) 

32,500 
267.902 360,429 39,239 

188,240 

49.220 

140,624 

-----~-~_po_ 140,624 188,240 
--- ----

139,911 

49,374 
139,911 49,374 

189,131 189,998 188,240 

78,771 170,431 (149,001) 

150,000 
(29,000) (50 ,000) 

_ _ _ (3~·9°0! - ___ J?_0_.000) 150,000 

49,771 120,431 999 

813,256 83,357 15, 163 
$ 863,027 $ 203,788 $ 16,162 



Street Hotel 
Improvements Motel Tax 

$ $ 292,485 $ 

41 
71, 154 

71, 195 292,485 

302.777 

302,777 

162,500 

162,500 

162,500 302,777 

(91,305) (10,292) 

(91,305) (10 ,292) 

1,099,507 136,912 
$ 1,008.202 $ 126,620 $ 

Fire 
Equipment 

$ 
93.600 

80,501 

174,101 

7,372 

7,372 

35,048 

35,048 

42,420 

131,681 

131,681 

279,922 
4 11 603 $ 
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Aviation 

8,619 

22,787 

31,406 

76,591 

76,591 

76,591 

(45,185) 

25,000 

25,000 

(20,185) 

29,110 
8,925 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-4 
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Recyc ling 

25,456 

25,456 

12,162 

12,162 

12,162 

13,294 

13,294 

80,080 
93,374 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES. 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Charges for services 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Debi service: 

Total expenditures 
Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in Jund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances. September 30 

Emergency Downtown 
Siren Improvement 

$ $ 
2,819 5,000 

10.000 
2,819 15,000 

(2,476) 
(2,476) 

----- --- -·-·-·-
-·--- -

(2.476) 

2,819 17,476 

2,819 17,476 

25.499 40,244 
$ -- 28.318 ---- - $ 57.720 

---
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Art in Special 
Public Crimes 
Places Unit 

$ $ 

2,370 
2,370 

2,997 

_____ 3 ,997 

87 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-4 
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Total 
Non major 

Special 
Revenue 

Funds (See 
Exhibit C-2) 

292,485 
704,751 
40,360 

38 
202,694 

44,870 
1,285, 198 

276,993 
302,777 

52,217 
7,372 

138,148 
777,507 

162,500 
139,91 1 
35 ,048 
51 ,030 

388,489 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CEMETERY FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Revenues: 
Miscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Capital outlay: 

Parks and recreation 
Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances. October 1 
Fund balances. September 30 

Budget 

$ 2,500 
2,500 

2.500 

100.433 ----
$ 102.933 
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EXHIBIT C-5 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 2,796 $ 296 
2,796 296 

1,656 (1.656) 
1,656 (1,656) 

1,656 (1,656) 

1,140 (1,360) 

100.433 
161-:573 $ $ =-= _(1,360) --



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
POLICE INVESTIGATION FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 201 3 

Revenues: 
Charges for services 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Police 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources {uses) : 
Transfers out 

Total other financing sources {uses} 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances. September 30 

B~d~e_t _ 

$ 64,200 
3 1, 100 

500 
95.800 

66,750 
66,750 

23,900 
23,900 

90,650 

5,150 

(39,000) 
(39,000) 

(33,850) 

813,256 
$ 779.406 
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EXHIBIT C-6 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (~_e_gative) ---

$ 236,161 $ 171 ,961 
31,741 641 

(500) 
267,902 172,102 

49,220 17,530 
49,220 17,530 

139,91 1 (116,011} 
139,911 (116,01 1) 

189,131 (98.481) 

78,771 73,621 

(29,000) 10,000 
(29,000} 10,000 

49,771 83,621 

813,256 
$ 863.027 $ 83 621 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 201 3 

Revenues: 
Charges for services 
Interest income 
Donations 
Total revenues 

Expendilures: 
Current: 

Parks and recrealion 
Total current 

Capital outlay : 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency} of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers out 

Tola! other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 305,000 

30,000 
335.ooo 

150,000 
150.000 

150,000 

185,000 

(50,000) 
__ @Qc~Qq) 

135,000 

83,357 
$ 218.357 
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EXHIBIT C-7 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual --- --- - (Negative) 

$ 327,932 $ 22,932 
(3) (3) 

32.500 2,500 
360.429 25,429 

·-

140,624 9 ,376 
140,624 9,376 

49,374 (49,374) 
- 49,374. (49,374) 

189,998 (39,998) 

170,431 (14,569} 

(50,000) 
___ (5_q._go.6j 

120,431 (14,569) 

83,357 
$ 203,788 $ (1 ':,569) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RADIO SYSTEM 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Revenues : 
Charges for services 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Total expendi tures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses}: 
Trans fers in 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Nel change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 39,200 
39,200 

184.500 
184,500 

184,500 

(145,300) 

150.000 
150 .000 

------ ·- · ---- . . 

4 ,700 

15, 163 
$ 19,863 
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EXHIBIT C-8 

Variance 
Pos1t1ve 

Actual (Negative) 
·-··---·-

$ 39,239 $ 39 
39,239 39 

188,240 (3,740) 
188,240 (3,740) 

188,240 (3,740) 

(149,001 ) (3,701) 

150,000 
150,000 

----- - -----·-. -- -----·----

999 (3,701) 

15, 163 
$ 16,162 $ (3,701) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND 
SPEC~LREVENUEFUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 2013 

Revenues: 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Capital outlay: 

Administration 
Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 500 
64,200 
64.700 

162,500 
162,500 

162,500 

(97,800) 

1,099.507 
$ 1,001,707 
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EXHIBIT C-9 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual _ (_Negative) -

$ 41 $ (459) 
71.154 6.954 

---=y1~195 6,495 

162,500 
162,500 - -·- - - - ----
162,500 -·-- - ·-

(91,305) 6,495 

1,099,507 
$ 1,008,202 $ 6,495 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
HOTEL MOTEL TAX 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Finance 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances. October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

_ _§udget 

$ 275,000 
275,000 

287,500 
287,500 ------ -
287,500 

(12,500) 

136.912 
$ 124.412 

93 

EXHIBIT C-10 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual _ (Negative) --·---
$ 292,485 $ 17,485 

292,485 17,485 

302,777 ____ 05,?.?7) 
- - -·~fo2,777 (15,277) 

302,777 (15,277) 

(10,292) 2,208 

136,912 
$ 126,62q- $ 2,208 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COM PARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 2013 

Revenues: 
Charges for services 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Fire 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Fire 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 93.600 
5,500 

75.000 
174.100 

11 ,000 
11.000 - --·- -

78,500 
78.500 

89,500 

84,600 

279,922 -
$ - 36(52~ . 
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EXHIBIT C-11 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual ~gativ~ 

$ 93,600 $ 
(5,500) 

80,501 5,501 
174,101 1 

7,372 3,628 

--- - 7 ,372 3°.628 

35,048 43,452 
35,048 43,452 

42,420 47,080 

131,681 47,081 

279,922 
$ __ :.~.~ 10&.03 $ 47,081 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
AVIATION FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30 , 2013 

Revenues : 
Intergovernmental 
Miscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers in 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances. September 30 

Budget 

$ 7,500 
9,000 

16,500 

70,100 
70,100 

70,100 

(53.600) 

25.000 
25 ,000 

(28,600) 

29,110 
$ 510 
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EXHIBIT C-12 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 8,619 $ 1, 119 
22,787 13.787 
31,406 14,906 

76,591 (6,491) 
76,591 (6,491) 

76,591 (6,491) 

(45,185) 8,415 

25,000 
25,000 

(20,185) 8,41 5 

29,110 
$ 8,925 $ 8,415 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECYCLING FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Revenues : 
Miscellaneous 
Tolal revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

_§__~<)g_e_!_ _ 

$ 29.800 
29,800 

14,000 
--- 1,(506 

14,000 

15,800 

80 ,080 
$ 95,880 
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EXHIBIT C-13 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual _ Ji'legat!"&_ - - - ··---

$ 25,456 $ (4,344) 
25,456 (4,344) 

12,162 1,838 
12-;-152· -- --- T838 

12, 162 1,838 

13,294 (2,506) 

80,080 
$ 93,374 $ (2,506) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem laxes, penalty and interest 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 
Total current 

Debt service: 
Principal 
lnleresl 
Fiscal charges 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers ou t 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budg~ 

$ 8,247,000 
1,000 

390,000 
8.638.000 

117, 150 
117,150 

4,998,050 
3.928 .550 

10.000 
8,936 :-Soo 

9 ,053,750 

(415,750) 

-------

(415,750) 

1,221 ,201 
$ 805,451 
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EXHIBIT C-14 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 8 ,243,186 $ (3,814) 
(110) (1, 110) 

444,282 54,282 
8,687.358. - --49,358 

112,645 4,505 
112,645 4,505 

4,998,038 12 
3.979.53 1 (50,981) 

10,500 (500) 
--8,9[iB,069 (51 ,469) 

9 ,100,714 (46,964) 

(413,356) 2,394 

(35.800) (35,800) 
---(35:.8001 --(35,800) 

(449,156) (33,406) 

1,221,201 
$ 772,045 $ (33,406) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
HARBOR DEBT SERVICE 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes. penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Parks and recreation 
Total current 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 610.100 
320.000 
930.100 

---·-

6,000 
6,000 

270,000 
634.300 

- -904.:3oo-

9 10,300 

19 ,800 

281 ,800 
281 ,800 

301 ,600 

97,518 
$ 399,118 

98 

EXHIBIT C·15 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 659,233 $ 49,133 
313,520 (6,480) 

972,753 ___ 42,6~ -- - - - ·--

6,000 
6,000 

270,000 
634.256 44 

- 904,256 - ----44 

904,256 6,044 

68,497 48,697 

35.800 (246,000) 
35,86(f (246.000) 

104,297 (197,303) 

97,518 
$ 201 815 $ (197,303) 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30 , 2013 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Accrued interest 
Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

Total Liabili ties 

FUND BALANCES 
Assigned 

Total Fund Balances 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows 
of Resources and Fund Balances 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

100 

Capital Equipment 
Projects 2~~J_~~ 

248,293 $ 109,475 
349,966 1, 191,232 

3,564 922 
601,823 $ 1,301,629 

3.540 $ 55.451 
3.540 55.451 

598,283 1,246,178 
598,283 1.246,178 

601 ,823 $ 1,301 .629 



EXHIBIT C-16 

Total 
Non major 

Capital 
Projects 

205 Bypass Harbor!TIF Funds (See 
Project Projects Exhibit C-1) 

$ 317,781 $ 889,061 $ 1,564,610 
2,359,812 3,901,010 

4,486 
$ 

·-----
$ $ 5:470,106 . 317.I..§1 3,248.873 

$ $ 863,132 $ 922,123 
863,132 922,123 

317,781 2,385,741 4,547,983 
317,781 2.385f41 --4~54"7,983 

- - - --· 

$ 317 781 $ 3,248,873 $ 5 470,106 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES. 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Revenues: 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Capital outlay: 

Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 

Total capital ou tlay 

Debt service: 
Bond issuance cost 

Tolal debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Trans lers in 
Issuance of long-term debt 
Premium on bonds issued 
Discount on bonds issued 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

$ 

$ 

102 

Capital Equipment 
Projects _ Acquisition _ 

(90,897) $ (8, 115) 
225 

(90.897) (7,890) 

2,251.513 372,104 
124,302 
205,947 

15,466 
2,068,851 

2,251.51 3 2.786,670 

19,707 
19,707 

2,251,513 2,806,377 

(2,342,41 0) (2,814,267) 

141 ,650 
2,625,000 

64,806 
(14,476) 

2,816,980 

(2,342,410) 2,713 

2,940,693 1,243,465 
- · 598,283 $ 1.'246,178 

- --- - -



$ 

$ 

205 Bypass 
Project 

59 
59 

193,250 

193,250 

193.250 - --- ---

(193,191) 

(193,191) 

510,972 
317,781 

$ 

$ 

HarborfTIF 
Projects 

26 

26 

767,332 

767,332 

767,332 

(767,306) 

1,244,000 

1,244,000 

476,694 

1,909,047 
2,385,741 
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EXHIBIT C-17 

Total 
Non major 

Capital 
Projects 

Funds(See 
Exhibit C-2) 

$ (98,986) 
225 
59 

---(98,702) 

3,584,199 
124,302 
205,947 

15,466 
2,068,851 
5,998,765 

19,707 
19,707 

6,018,472 

(6,1 17,174) 

1,385,650 
2,625,000 

64,806 
(14,476) 

4,060,980 

(2,056,194) 

6,604,177 
$ 4,547,983 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

ASSETS 

Current Assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Other receivables 

Total current assets 
Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

Total current liabilities 
Total Liabilities 

NET POSITION 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Position 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Employee 
Benefits 

155.222 
377.106 
183,147 

--- 715,475 

715,iffS 

653,514 
~f53.51 4 -
653.514 

61,961 
- --61.961 
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$ 

Workers' 
Compensa~io~ 

13.195 
400.232 

413.427 
4f:f427 - - - - -

$ 109,978 
-- 109:973 

fo9.978-

303,449 - -
$ 303.449 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Funds(See 
_ Exhibit A-7) 

$ 168.417 
777.338 
183.147 

f-:128.902 
--1 :·128,902 

$ 763.492 
763.492 

------763:492 

365,410 
$ 365.410 

EXHIBIT C-1 8 



EXHIBIT C-19 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION 
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Employee Workers' Funds(See 
Benefits CofTl_pen~atio_~_ . Exhibit ~--~ 

OPERATING REVENUES: --
Charges for services $ 959,454 $ $ 959,454 

Total Operating Revenues - - 959,454 959.454 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Contractual services 3,441 .641 218,765 3,660.406 

Total Operating Expenses 3.441 ,641 --- 218 ,765 3:660,406-
- -·-·---- -- - ---- -

Operating Income (Loss) (2.482.187) (2 18 .765) _E!QQ~952) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
Interest income (221) (232) (453) 
Miscellaneous income 24,095 500 24,595 

Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) 23,874 268 24.142 
Net Income (Loss) before Operating Transfers - (?.458,313) .. (3~8,497 ) __R_~.6.~ ~22 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Capital contributions 
Transfers in 3, 125,000 30,000 3,155,000 
Transfers from component unit 
Transfers out 

Total Transfers and Capital Contributions 3, 125,000 30,000 3,155,000 
Change in net position 666,687 --(188~497) 478,190 

Net position. October 1 (604.726) 491 .946 (11 2.780) 
Nel position. September 30 $ 61~~~]. $ 393,.~~. $ ·-- - ·35~~ 19, 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
ALL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Cash Received from Customers 
Cash Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

Cash Flows from Non-capital Financing Activities: 
Cash Received from Other Funds 
Cash Paid to Other Funds 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-capital 
Financing Aclivities 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities : 
Purchase of Investment Securities 
Proceeds from Sale and Maturities of Securities 
Interest and Dividends on Investments 

Net Cash Provided (Used) for Investing Activities 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 
Cash Equivalents Included in Investments 

Ne t Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash 
Provided by Operating Activities : 

Operating Income (loss) 
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net 

Cash Provided by Operating Activities 
Miscellaneous income 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 
Decrease (Increase) in Receivables 
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable 

Total Adjustments 
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
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Employee 
Benefits 

894,381 
(3, 179.669) 
(2.285.288) 

3,125,000 
(387,219) 

2,737,781 

(50,364) 

(221) 
(50,585) 

401 ,908 
78,780 

-
480,688 

(325,466) 
155,222 

(2,482, 18 7) 

24,095 

(89.168) 
261.972 
196,899 

(2,285,288) 

EXHIBIT C-20 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Workers' Funds (See 
Compensation Exhibit A-9) 

$ 500 $ 894,881 
(146,755) (3,326,424) 

~(f46.255J - (2,431 .543) 

30,000 3,155.000 
(20,550) (407,769) 

9,450 2,747,231 

(50,364) 
20,572 20,572 

(232) (453) 
20,340 (30,245) 

(116,465) 285,443 
475,085 553,865 
358,620 839.308 

(345,425} (670,891) 
$ 13, 195 $ 168,417 

$ (218,765) $ (2,700,952) 

500 24,595 

(89,168) 
72,010 333.982 
72,510 269,409 

$ (146,255) $ (2,431,543) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
SPECIAL ESCROW AGENCY FUND 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Balance 
October 1, 

2012 - - ---

ASSETS 
Cash $ 266,539 $ 
Investments 943,460 
Accrued interest receivable 10,361 

Total Assets $ 1,220 ,360 $ 

LIABILITIES 
Due to developers $ 1 .220,360 $ 

Total Liabilities $ -~-:220 .360 $ 
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EXHIBIT C-21 

Balance 
September 30. 

Additions Deductions 2013 - - ·--- -- -

148,245 $ 215,890 $ 198,894 
177,521 27.248 1,093,733 

9,397 964 
325,766 $ 252.535 $ 1,293.591 

325.766 $ 252.535 $ 1,293,591 --
325)66" $ 

·- --
252~535 $ 

-
1,293,591 
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Capital Assets Used in the 
Operation of Governmental Funds 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULES BY SOURCE OF 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 AND 2012 

Governmental capital assets: 
Land 
Buildings 
Improvements other than buildings 
Machinery and equipment 
Infrastructure 
Construction in progress 

Total governmental capital assets 

Investment in governmental capital assets by source : 
Bond proceeds 
General government 
Grants and entitlements 
Developer contributions 

Total governmental capital assets by source 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
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EXHIBIT C-22 

2013 201 2 

14.377.674 $ 14.102.412 
19.683,459 18,205,698 
29,334,932 28,212.192 
17, 128, 172 14,653,437 

194,1 95,174 183,944,803 
7,892,474 9,946,346 

282,611,885 $ 269,064,888 

145,795,930 $ 138,132,745 
45,994,003 43,933,868 

2,673 ,841 2,554,248 
88,148,111 84,444,027 

282,6 11 ,885 $ 269,064,888 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY OF 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED JN GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Construction 
Function and Ami'lih' Lan_d__ in Progress ___ B_u_il_di_n~gs_ 

General govenment $ 3,164,065 $ 7,892,474 $ 6,259,729 $ 

Public works 8,499,781 357,984 

Public safety 1,020,430 3,476,027 

Recreational/development 1,693,398 2 ,293,648 

Fire equipment 7,296,071 - - -

Total Governmental Capital Assets $ _ 14,3!1,67 ~ $ =J'~~?.4: (~, $ 19,683,4~-~ $ 

111 

Improvements 
Other Than 

Buildings 

4,657,900 $ 

1,532,174 

12,802 

23,132,056 

?9,334,932 $ 

Machinery 
and 

Equipf!l~ Infrastructure 

3,552,312 $ 

1,343,193 194,195,174 

4,141,746 

1,297,322 

6,793,599 -- --- - ---~~ - -

EXHIBIT C-23 

Total 

$ 25,526,480 

205,928,306 

8,651,005 

28,416,424 

14,089,670 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY OF 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30 , 2013 

8m.ciiQn and Activity_ 

General govenment 

Public works 

Public Safety 

Recreation/development 

Fire Equipment 
Total governmental funds 

Capital Assets 

$ 

$ 

Capital 
Assets 

October 1, 
2012 -- -----

26,928,464 $ 

194,841 ,358 

6 ,611,277 

28,024,302 

12,659,487 

- 269,064,888 $ 

Additions - --

8,029,136 

3,858,930 

567, 171 

24,560 

- _ _!J0_6,60Q_ 

142 1 ~6~~~?.-

EXHIBIT C-24 

Capital 
Assets 

September 30, 
Deductions Transfers 2013 

--·--·--

(189,666) $ (9,241,454) $ 25,526,480 

(21 ,462) 7,249,480 205,928,306 

(128,613) 1,601,1 70 8,651,005 

(23,242) 390,804 28,416,424 

(276.41_D - 14,089,670 

(639,4DQ{ $ $ 282,611 ,885 
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Other Supplementary Information 

This section includes linancial information and disclosures not required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board and not considered a part ol the basic financial statements. It may, however, include information which is 
required by other entities. 
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DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REOC) represents the City by promoting it as a location 
for new business. It also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax 
to support its activities . 

The Rockwal l Technology Park Association (RTPA) provides repair and maintenance of the common area 
within the park developed by REDC. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATE MENT OF NET POSITION - DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Governmental 
Activities - -- -

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 26.870 
Investments 12,954,754 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) 88,778 
Internal balances 
Due from other governments 707.550 
Inventories 15,653,772 
Deposits 43.4 74 
Restricted assets: 
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 

Machinery and equipment 43,954 
Total Assets 29,519,152 

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 
Deferred bond issue cost - insurance 11 ,392 
Deferred charge on refunding 39, 102 

Total Deferred Outflow of Resources --so.494 - ---- -· 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 465,015 
Liabilities payable from restricted assets -
Noncurrent liabilities: 

Due within one year 1,828,331 
Due in more than one year 26,605,346 
Total Liabilities 28,898,692 

NET POSITION 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 43,954 
Unrestricted 627,000 
Total Net Position $ 670,954 
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EXHIBIT C-25 

Business-type 
Activities Total - - ··- -- - -- -- --

$ 23,706 $ 50,576 
40,424 12,995,178 

8,610 97,388 

707,550 
15,653 ,772 

43,474 

43,954 
72,740 29,591,892 

11,392 
39,1 02 ------ -

--- -- - - _50,494_ 

25,292 490,307 

1,828,331 
26,605,346 - -·- -

25,292 28,923,984 

43,954 
47,448 674,448 

$ 47,448 $ 718,402 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 2013 

Program Revenues 

Functions/Programs 
DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS: 
Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 

Administration 
Interest on long-term debt 
Total Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 

Administration 
Rockwall Technology Park Association 

Administration 
Total Primary Government 

Expenses 

$ 2 , 124,286 
1,091 ,658 
3,215,944 

147,379 
$ 3,363,323 

General Revenues: 
Sales Taxes 
Franchise Taxes 
Miscellaneous 

$ 

$ 

Unrestricted Investment Earnings 
Transfers 

Charges for 
Services -·- - ---

157,401 
157,401 

Total General Revenues and Transfers 
Change in Net Position 

Net Position - Beginning 
Net Position - Ending 

11 6 

Capital 
Grants and 

Contributions - - -----

$ 77,129 

77,129 

$ 77,129 - ---



EXHIBIT C-26 

Net (Expense) Rev~~ue and Chan~~~ Net Position 

REDC RTPA Total 

$ (2,047,157) $ (2,04 7' 157) 
(1,091 ,658) (1.091 ,658) 

_ _(3, 138,815_) (3_.]38,8 15) 

$ 10.022 10,022 
(3.138,815) 10,022 (3.128,793) 

4,528,427 4,528 ,427 
160,000 160,000 
314,511 314 ,511 

2,906 11 2,917 

5.005,844 11 5.005,855 
1,867,029 10,033 1,877,062 

(1, 196,075) 37,415 (1, 158,660) 
$ 670,954 $ 47,448 $ 718,402 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET- DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS 
SEPTEMBER 30. 201 3 

Economic 
Development 
Corporation 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 26 ,870 
Investments 12.954.754 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Accrued interest 141 
Accounts receivable 88,637 

Due from other governments 707,550 
Inventory 15,653,772 
Deposits 43,474 

Total Assets $ _____gg,475,198 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 281,340 

Total liabilities 281,340 

Fund balances: 
Nonspendable 15,653,772 
Restricted 13,540,086 

Total fund balances ~~.1 93,858 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ ' - 29.4(5.!.198 
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EXHIBIT C-27 

Rockwall Total 
Technology Governmental 

Park Funds 

$ 23,706 $ 50,576 
40,424 12.995.178 

141 
8 ,610 97,247 

707,550 
15,653,772 

43.474 
$ 72,740 $ 29,547,938 

$ 25,292 $ 306 ,632 
25,292 306 ,632 

15 ,653,772 
47,448 13,587,534 

---~~448 29,241,306 - ----
$ .==.;....,_J.2,74_0_ $ . 29,547,938_ 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet 

Amounts reported ror governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position 
are dirferent because : 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for bond principal which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds . 
Payables for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables ror compensated absences which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Deferred resource outflows are not available to pay for current period expenditures and 

are deferred in the funds. 

Net position of governmental activi ties - Statemen t or Net Position 
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EXHIBIT C-28 

$ 29,241,306 

43,954 
(28,409,298) 

(183,675) 
(24,379) 

50,494 

$ ___ 718,402 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES. AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS 
FOR TH E YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Economic 
Development 
Corporation 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes $ 4,528,426 $ 
Franchise taxes 160,000 
Intergovernmental 77,129 
Interest income 2,906 
Miscellaneous 314,511 
Total revenues 5,082,972 

5,082,972 
Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 1, 137,693 
Total current - f,137,693 -

Capital outlay: 
Administration 1,005,234 

Total capital outlay 1,005,234 

Debt service: 
Principal 1,275,000 
Interest 968,817 
Fiscal charges 4,000 
Bond issuance cost 97,902 

Total debt service: 2,345,719 

Total expenditures 4,488,646 
Excess (deficiency) or revenues over 

(under) expenditures 594.326 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Issuance of long-term debt 12,193,592 
Premium on bonds issued 187,877 
Discount on bonds issued (76,179) 
Total other financing sources (uses) 12,305,290 

Net change in fund balances 12.899,616 

Fund balances, October 1 16,294,242 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park - - --

11 
157,401 
157,412 

147,379 
-- ~379 

147,379 

10.033 

10,033 

37,415 
Fund balances, September 30 $ 29,193,858 $ 47,448 
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EXHIBIT C-29 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds ----- -
$ 4,528,426 

160,000 
77,129 

2,917 
471,912 

5,240,384 

1.285,072 
1,285 ,072 

1,005,234 
1,005,234 

1.275,000 
968,817 

4,000 
97,902 

2,345,719 

4,636,025 

604,359 

12, 193,592 
187,877 
(76, 179) 

12,305,290 

12.909 ,649 

16,331 ,657 
$ -~.241 ,306 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES. 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES- DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities 
("SOA") are different because: 

Capital outlays are not reported as expenses in the SOA. 
The depreciation of capital assets used in governmental activities is not reported in the funds. 
Repayment of bond principal 1s an expenditure 111 the funds but is not an expense in the SOA. 
Bond issuance costs and similar items are amortized in the SOA but not in the funds. 
(Increase) decrease in accrued interest from beginning of period to end of period. 

$ 

Compensated absences are reported as the amount earned in the SOA but as the amount paid in the funds. 
Proceeds of long-term debt is recognized as other financial resources in the funds but not revenue in the SOA. 
Bond premiums are reported in the funds but not in the SOA. 
Bond discounts are reported in the funds but not in the SOA. 

EXHIBIT C-30 

12,909,649 

29,826 
(4.146) 

1,275,000 
(11 ,976) 
(23,939) 

7,937 
(12, 193,592) 

(187,877) 
76,180 

Change in net posi tion of governmental activ ities - Statement of Activities $= ~ .877 .062 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30 , 2013 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Adminis tration 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
In terest 
Fiscal charges 
Bond issuance cost 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Issuance of long-term debt 
Premium on bonds issued 
Discount on bonds issued 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

- Budg~_t __ 

$ 4 ,419.400 
160,000 
85,000 

3,500 

4,667,900 

1,157.350 
1,157,350-

------

5,849,800 
5,849,800 

1.275.000 
984,050 

4,500 
196,600 

2,460,150 

9,467,300 

(4,799.400) 

12,205,000 

12,205,000 

7,405,600 

16,294,242 
$ - 23,699,842 

-
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EXHIBIT C-31 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) . - ---- -
$ 4,528,426 $ 109,026 

160,000 
77,129 (7,871) 

2,906 (594) 
314,511 314,51 1 

5,082,972 415,072 

1.137,693 19,657 
1,137,693 19,657 

1.005,234 4,844,566 
1,005,234 4 ,844,566 

1 .275 .000 
968 ,817 15,233 

4 ,000 500 
97,902 98,698 

2,345,719 114,431 

4,488,646 4,978,654 - - ----

594.326 5,393,726 

12, 193,592 (11 ,408) 
187,877 187,877 
(76,179) 76,179 

12,305,290 (100,290) 

12,899,61 6 5,494,016 

16,294,242 
$ 29,193,858 $ 5,494,016 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ROCKWALL TECHNOLOGY PARK ASSOCIATION 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 2013 

Revenues : 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances. October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 50 
170,050 
170,100 ---- --

170,100 
170,100 

170,100 

37.415 - - -
$ 37 .415 
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EXHIB IT C-32 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 11 $ (39) 
157,401 (12,649) 
157,412 (12,688) - ----

147,379 22,721 
147,379 22,721 

147,379 22,721 

10,033 10,033 

37.415 
$ 
- - - 47,448 $ 10,033 
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STATISTICAL SECTION 

This part of the City of Rockwall , Texas's comprehensive annual financial report presents detailed information 
as a context for understanding what the information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required 
supplementary information says about the City's overall financial health. 

Contents 

Financial Trends 

These schedules contain trend information lo help the reader understand how the City's 
financial performance and well-being have changed over time. 

Revenue Capacity 

These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the factors affecting the City's 
ability to generate its property and sales taxes. 

Debt Capacity 

These schedu les present information to help the reader assess the affordability of the City's 
current levels of outstanding debt and the City's ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographic and Economic Information 

These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the reader understand 
how the City's financial activities take place and to help make comparisons over time and 
with other governments. 

Operating Information 

These schedules contain information about the City's operations and resources to help the 
reader understand how the City's financial information relates to the services the City provides 
and the activities it performs. 

Sources: Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the comprehensive 
annual financial reports for the relevant year. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-1 
NET POSITION BY COMPONENT 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 
Governmental activities 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 69,523,344 $ 89,851,392 $ 91 ,085,278 $ 89,101,460 $ 88,367,580 $ 63,546,273 $ 49,487,300 $ 34,020,634 $ 41 ,346,180 $ 47,695,043 

Restricted 2,353,423 16, 124, 192 1,774,1 93 11,788,623 2,306,529 14,222,187 23,258,947 37,748,076 17,051,680 5,897,961 

Unrestricted 14,253,372 238,981 13,400,417 4,308,457 12,955,777 13,643,810 13,386,297 11 ,683, 150 11 ,850,426 10,242,495 

Total governmental activities net position $ 106,130,139 $ 106,214,565 $ 106,259,888 $ 105, 198,540 $ 103,629,886 $ 91,412,270 $ 86, 132,544 $ 83,451 ,860 $ 70,248,266 $ 63,835,499 

Business-type activities 

Invested in capital assets, net of related deb\ $ 60,558,579 $ 58,888,435 $ 58, 139,970 $ 54,288,096 $ 53,418,392 $ 48, 127,382 $ 47,893,027 $ 41 ,923,596 $ 37,368,956 $ 38,406, 139 

Restricted 2,125,250 2,306,207 2,992,291 6,221 , 719 7,568,701 17,888,236 14,620,878 18,060,049 18,350,884 11,698, 161 

Unrestricted 3,208,557 4 ,300,793 6 , 124,975 5,340, 103 6, 162, 163 5,283,929 5,463,619 7,081,727 7,475,627 9,457,896 

Total business-type activities net position $ 65,892,386 $ 65,495,435 $ 67,257,236 $ 65,649,918 $ 67, 149,256 $ 71,299,547 $ 67,977,524 $ 67,065,372 $ 63, 195,667 $ 59,562, 196 

Primary government 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 150,081 ,923 $ 148,739,827 $ 149,225,248 $ 143,389,556 $ 141,785,972 $ 111.673,655 $ 97,380,327 $ 75,944 ,230 $ 78,715,136 $ 86, 101, 182 

Restricted 4 ,478,673 18,430,399 4,766,484 18,010,342 9,875,230 32, 110,423 37,879,825 55,808, 125 35,402,564 17,596,122 

Unrestricted 17,461,929 4,539,774 19,525,392 9,648,560 19, 117,940 18,927.739 18,849,916 18,764,877 19,326, 253 19,700,391 

Total primary government net position $ 172,022,525 $ 171 , 710,000 $ 173,517, 124 $ 171 ,048,458 $ 170,779, 142 $ 162,711,817 $ 154, 110,068 $ 150,517,232 $ 133,443,953 $ 123,397,695 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-2 
CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 

Expenses 
Governmental activities: 

Mayor/Council $ 102,993 $ 106,959 $ 111,494 $ 116,372 $ 109,844 $ 117,366 $ 111 ,555 $ 108,366 $ 78, 114 $ 74,416 
Administration 7,565,249 7,631,175 7,183,587 6,862,780 6,707,709 7,384,773 5,523,924 6,040,692 4,908,063 5,757,527 
Finance 951,606 1,360,201 1,331,943 1,294,888 1,409,054 1,338,894 1,138,210 1,027,654 954,840 677,537 
Municipal Court 357,208 358,745 362,149 353,147 334,922 312,601 298,383 304,492 295,379 254,210 
Police 9,441,521 8,836,213 8,423,470 8,609,627 8,384,774 7,130,698 7,001 ,771 6,095,435 6,372,344 6,862,707 
Fire 3,172,688 3,002,941 2,734,296 2,741 ,288 2,201 ,236 2,242,829 2,207,466 1,889,269 1,144,577 1,530,503 
Public Works 8,651,550 8,398,043 8,006,701 6,669,448 5,482,571 7,094,068 6,928,067 5,530,219 4,753,190 6,155,726 
Community Development 2,432,153 1,185,114 1,203,407 1,210,519 1,350,023 2,229,753 2,018,363 1,781,548 1,660,657 1,493,249 
Parks and Recreation 4,825,050 6,003,610 5,843,647 5,805,241 5,250,506 4,025,927 3,088,750 2,583,547 2,329,095 2,323,558 
Interest on long-term debt 4,714,902 4,666,567 4,554,433 4,717,319 4,669,459 4,418,519 3,612,523 2,179,950 1, 136,584 1,277,625 

Total governmental activities expenses 42,215,122 41 ,549,568 39,757,127 38,360,629 35,900,096 36,295,426 31,929,014 27,541,172 23,653,063 26,607,258 

Business-type activities: 
Water and Sewer 16,723,552 15,549,248 14,715,610 13,916,192 13,272,684 12,206,742 10,917,707 10,253,226 8,777,277 7,061,272 

Total business-type activities expenses 16,723,552 15,549,246 14,715,610 13,916,192 13,272,884 12,206,742 10,917,707 10,253,226 8,777,277 7,061 ,272 
Total primary government expenses 58,938,674 57,098,616 54,472,737 52,297,021 49,172,982 48,502,170 42,846,721 37,794,398 32,430,340 33,668,530 

Program Revenues 
Governmental activities: 

Charges for services: 
Community Development 1,163,945 1,125,092 792,029 664 ,711 1,020,979 1,072,444 1, 118,001 1,318,516 1,687,141 1,680,531 
Municipal Court 967,113 1,179,016 1, 195,552 1,193,019 1,082,488 974,973 989,677 683,228 917,610 928,470 
Police 488,631 463,565 550,947 522,919 516,591 656,015 415,637 649,261 720,395 402,980 
Other 843,169 814,487 665,314 706,280 667,091 1,252,836 1,275,491 1,771 ,297 1,012,518 894,130 

Operating grants & contributions 358,808 660,140 366,656 59,303 61 '199 151 ,741 1,059,602 783,317 894,114 1,424,824 

Capital grants & contributions 3,411 ,221 2,012,936 4,525,403 4,437,476 6, 127,487 6,620,540 3,193,554 11 ,604,857 5,893,301 6,624,160 
Total governmental activities program revenues 7,232,887 6,255,236 8,095,901 7,583,710 11,495,835 10,730,551 8,051 ,962 17,210,476 11 , 125,079 11 ,955,095 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-2 
CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
201 3 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 

Business-type activities: 
Charges for services: 

Water Sales $ 8,285,306 $ 7,780,095 $ 8,547,662 $ 6,917,587 $ 6,574,110 $ 6,060,043 $ 4,815,631 $ 6,547,846 $ 5,379,382 $ 4,474,069 
Sewer Charges 4,255,951 3,720,357 3,406,283 2,864,595 2,748,160 2,409,614 2,338,820 2,355,821 2,046,425 1,922,989 
Other 2,577,650 2,564,063 2,752,625 2,150,155 1,951 ,945 1,797,390 1,616,873 2,164,135 2,072,748 1,890,686 

Operating grants & contributions 
Capital grants & contributions 3,426,328 1,178,672 2,157,402 1,992,680 3,374,321 5,616,869 2,808,528 4,319,065 3,411,639 6,576,943 

Total business-type activities program revenues 18,545,235 15,243,186 16,863,972 13,925,017 14,648,536 15,883,916 11 ,579,852 15,386,867 12,910,194 14,864,687 
Total primary government program revenues 25,778,122 21,498,422 24,959,873 21,508,727 26,144,371 26,614,467 19,631,814 32,597,343 24,035,273 26,819,782 

Net (Expense}/Revenue 
Governmental activities (34,982,235) (35,294,332) (31,661,226) (30,797,119) (24,404,263) (25,564,877) (23,877,052) (10,330,696) (12,527,984) (14,652,163) 
Business-type activities 1,821 ,683 (306,062) 2,148,362 8,825 1,375,652 3,677,174 662,145 5,133,641 4,132,917 7,803,415 

Total primary government net expense (33, 160,552) (35,600,394) (29,512.864) (30, 788,294) (23,028,611} (21,887,703) (23,214,907) (5,197,055) (8,395,067) (6,848,748) 

General Revenues and Transfers 
Governmental activities: 

Property taxes 17,870,887 17,321 ,016 17,204,239 16,735,510 16,422, 119 14,780,112 11 ,827,931 9,063,530 8,111 ,715 7,265,947 
Sales taxes 14,045,093 12,720,023 11 ,526,555 10,833,397 10,264,401 10,123,636 8,901 ,929 8,529,051 7,379,841 6,736,054 
Other 3,310,417 3,613,020 3,011 ,917 3,285,081 3,734,068 4,625,450 4,477,541 3,566,689 2,442,815 2,167,786 

Transfers 1,217,550 1,594,950 979,863 1,511,785 6,201 ,291 1,315,405 1,350,335 2,375,000 1,006,400 867,500 
Total governmental activities 36,443,947 35,249,009 32,722,574 32,365,773 36,621 ,879 30,844,603 26,557,736 23,534,270 18,940,771 17,037,287 

Business-type activities: 
Other 180,858 139,212 238,819 203,622 675,348 960,254 1,600,342 1,111 ,064 506,954 519,436 

Transfers (1,217,550) (1 ,594,950) (979,863) (1 ,511 , 785) (6,201 ,291) (1,315,405) (1,350,335) (2,375,000) (1 ,006,400) (867,500) 
Total business-type activities (1 ,036,692) (1,455,738) (741 ,044) (1,308,163) (5,525,943) (355, 151) 250,007 (1 ,263,936) (499,446) (348,064) 

Total primary government 35,407,255 33,793,271 31,981 ,530 31,057,610 31 ,095,936 30,489,452 26,807,743 22,270,334 18,441 ,325 16,689,223 

Change in Net Position 
Governmental activities 1,461 ,712 (45,323) 1,061 ,348 1,568,654 12,217,616 5,279,726 2,680,684 13,203,574 6,412,787 2,385,124 
Business-type activities 784,991 (1 ,761 ,800) 1,407,318 (1,299,338) (4,150,291) 3,322,023 912,152 3,869,705 3,633,471 7,455,351 
Total primary government $ 2,246,703 $ (1 ,807,123) $ 2,468,666 $ 269,316 $ 8,067,325 $ 8,601 ,749 $ 3,592,836 $ 17,073,279 $ 10,046,258 $ 9,840,475 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-3 
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(accrual basis of accounting) 

(unaudited) 

Sales 
Fiscal Year Property Tax Tax Franchise Tax Total 

2004 $ 7,265,947 $ 6,736,054 $ 1,776,406 $ 15,778,407 

2005 8, 111 ,715 7,379,841 1,765,509 17,257,065 

2006 9,063,530 8,529,051 2,111 ,798 19,704,379 

2007 11 ,827,931 8,901,929 2,014,845 22,744,705 

2008 14,780,112 10,123,636 2,421 ,094 27,324,842 

2009 16,422, 119 10,264,401 2,535,846 29,222,366 

2010 16,735,510 10,833,397 2,748,483 30,317,390 

2011 17,204,239 11 ,526,555 2,445,762 31, 176,556 

2012 17,321 ,016 12,720,023 2,821,451 32,862,490 

2013 17,870,887 14,045,093 2,743,839 34,659,819 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES REVENUES BY SOURCE 

(accrual basis of accounting) 
(unaudited) 

Sewer 
Fiscal Year Water Sales Charges Total 

2004 $ 4,474,069 $ 1,922,989 $ 6,397,058 

2005 5,379,382 2,046,425 7,425,807 

2006 6,547,846 2,355,821 8,903,667 

2007 4,815,631 2,338,820 7,154,451 

2008 6,060,043 2,409,614 8,469,657 

2009 6,574,110 2,748,160 9,322,270 

2010 6,917,587 2,864,595 9,782, 182 

2011 8,547,662 3,406,283 11 ,953,945 

2012 7,780,095 3,720,357 11,500,451 

2013 8,285,306 4,255,951 12,541,257 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-5 
FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 

General Fund 
Reserved $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2,870 $ 2,446 $ 1,407 $ 26,130 $ 26,980 $ 16,104 
Restricted 23,038 
Non-spendable 2,514 1, 120 2, 116 

Committed 
Unreserved 9,159,333 8,293,107 8,264,368 8,335,289 7,692,662 7,301,334 6,860,155 

Unassigned 11,273,469 9,893,803 10,085,001 
Total general fund $ 11,275,983 $ 9,917,961 $ 10,087,117 $ 9,159,333 $ 8,295,977 $ 8,266,814 $ 8,336,696 $ 7,718,792 $ 7,328,314 $ 6,876,259 

All other governmental funds 
Reserved for: 
Debt Service $ 772,045 $ - $ - $ 930,290 $ 1,077,236 $ 835,203 $ 1,083,320 $ 1,461 ,294 $ 1, 155,897 $ 694,758 

Restricted 328,435 1,511,561 1,641 ,992 
Committed 2,973,086 2,722,094 2,608,081 

Unreserved, reported in: 
Special revenue funds 2,320,833 2,399,605 3,145,275 2,797,330 2,422,376 2,046,410 1,358,357 

Capital projects funds 10,319,501 16,906,340 13,094,614 21 ,877,706 36,529,256 16, 113,095 5,271,300 

Assigned 15,535,782 14,549,510 16,652,507 

Unassigned 
Total all other governmental funds $ 19,609,348 $ 18,783,165 $ 20,902,580 $ 13,570,624 $ 20,383,181 $ 17,075,092 $ 25,758,356 $ 40,412,926 $ 19,315,402 $ 7,324,415 

Note: The City implemented GASB 54 effective for the year ending September 30, 2011. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-6 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 

Revenues 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 17,890,435 $ 17,338,798 $ 17,329,982 $ 16,560,766 $ 16,407,575 $ 14,708,142 $ 11 ,820,994 $ 8,979,948 $ 8,140,125 $ 7,270,408 
Sales taxes 14,045,093 12,720,023 11 ,526,555 10,833,397 10,264,401 10,123,637 8,901 ,929 8,529,051 7,379,841 6,736,054 
Franchise taxes 2,748,707 2,879,585 2,604,569 2,728,251 2,444,296 2,179,847 2,046,674 1,981 ,016 1,715,242 1,702,156 
Charges for services 1,049,134 1,383, 158 710,007 713,760 738,146 362,107 417,049 426,996 268,125 266,450 
Permits 1, 119,438 1,076,770 765,500 651,108 1,005,541 1.122,505 1, 132,985 1,325,832 1,718,218 1,709,832 
Municipal court 1,050,955 1, 141,742 1,1 57,838 1,173,907 1,056,904 1,177,410 1,019,260 987,066 906,634 937,164 
Intergovernmental 440,250 835,948 478,037 506, 100 428,747 419,700 1,097,790 1,011,739 3,182,350 1,772,811 
Interest income (21 ,660) 114,588 136,878 60,429 611 ,615 1,702,870 2,012,244 1, 149,204 304,644 143,269 
Miscellaneous 795,304 795, 150 661 ,379 569,258 872,988 837,707 716,896 1,060,866 1,080,366 755,733 
Contributions and donations 44,929 727,361 364,975 148,512 2,812,457 775,695 2,241 ,586 6,251,435 163,635 252,037 

Total Revenues 39,162,585 39,013,123 35,735,720 33,945,488 36,642,670 33,409,620 31,407,407 31 ,703,153 24,859,1 80 21 ,545,914 

Expenditures 
Current: 

Mayor/council 102,995 106,958 111,494 116,372 109,845 117,366 111 ,555 108,366 78,114 74,416 
Administration 3,821 ,755 3,690,167 3,402,793 3,353,637 3,358,705 3,056,885 2,750, 197 2,910,478 2,708,948 2,324,516 
Finance 924,415 1,245,790 1,211 ,261 1, 189,250 1,266,436 1, 199,417 1, 138,238 1,025,230 952,808 837,800 
Municipal court 349,536 337,537 335,082 333,234 318,467 311,706 300,186 303,131 291,348 249,839 
Police 8,847,655 8,299,514 7,982,280 8,083,075 7,775,622 6,923,679 6,426,957 6,235,463 6,070,31 1 6,083,676 
Fire 2,383,832 2,347,279 2,146,012 2,179,372 1,618,559 1,451,970 1,340,624 1,242,836 1,075,427 950,622 
Public works 2, 153,427 2,285,737 2,122,710 1,577,760 1,528,010 2,824,267 2,427,535 2,411 ,324 2,050,077 2,005,360 
Community development 1,139,859 1,164,786 1,178,982 1, 130,169 1,258,030 2,219, 167 2,002,767 1,783,961 1,682,480 1,477,483 
Parks and recreation 4,892,456 4,689,177 4,590,161 4,529,739 4,493,524 2,907,229 2,473,238 2,318,135 1,826.608 1,758, 180 

Total current 24,615,930 24.166,945 23,080,775 22,492,608 21 ,727, 198 21 ,011 ,686 18,971 ,297 18,338,924 16,736,121 15,761,892 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 8,431 ,896 6,649,805 7,168,226 4,746,948 18,427,890 2,373,369 4,028,933 1,580,706 602,847 623,526 

Finance 124,302 224,306 101 ,525 57,653 78,866 137,035 36,746 

Municipal Court 205,947 3,958 
Police 167,587 465,169 274,821 1,316,626 258,623 74,899 225,992 285,150 1,850,771 978, 179 
Fire 2,167,780 368,805 266,400 434,754 6,462,691 727,795 1,578,623 835,685 711 , 166 525,888 
Public works 24,575 90,798 29,051 ,639 10,609,516 25,733,888 9,756,038 1,667,682 
Community development 2,105 519 668 
Parks and recreation 65,534 486, 159 1,095,622 482,177 1,742,004 2,397,348 1,477,499 757,360 600,049 

Total capital outlay 11 , 163,046 8,194,244 7,810,972 7,676,178 25,801 ,045 34,106,741 18,842,517 29,912,928 13,678,701 4,436,696 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-6 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 

Debt service: 
Principal $ 5,268,038 $ 4,933,038 $ 4,278,038 $ 4,458,038 $ 4,670,540 $ 4,335,462 $ 3,726,505 $ 2,620,235 $ 1,801,369 $ 2,831,984 
Interest 4,613,787 4,820,183 4,570,301 4,766,488 4,716,545 4,254, 162 3,607,455 1,748,001 977,878 1,032,504 

Bond issuance costs 90,615 44,305 150,900 242,173 468,837 9,500 500,889 429,728 99,311 
Fiscal charges 10,500 8,800 11,200 7,032 15,284 6,384 6,484 6,020 5,063 7,403 
Total debt services 9,982,940 9,806,326 9,010,439 9,231,558 9,644,542 9,064,845 7,349,944 4,875,145 3,214,038 3,971,202 

Total expenditures 45,761 ,916 42, 167,515 39,902,186 39,400,344 57,172,785 64,183,272 45, 163,758 53,126,997 33,628,860 24,169,790 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures (6,599,331) (3, 154,392) (4, 166,466) (5,454,856) (20,530, 115) (30, 773,652) (13,756,351) (21,423,844) (8, 769,680) (2,623,876) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 2,277,550 2,217,035 3,456,450 1,478,835 8,664,757 1,975,436 2,585,804 4,305,332 2,959,535 2,429,909 

Transfers out (4,215,000) (3,502,085) (2,913,587) (2,304,050) (4,488,966) (2,715,031) (2,866, 119) (3,478,832) (3,416.135) (2,812,409) 

Bonds issued 10,530,000 2,150,000 13,210,000 19,295,000 22,270,000 41,045,000 21,200,000 

Capital Leases 330,870 

Refunding bonds issued 4,805,000 6,095,000 4,067,415 
Accrued interest on bonds issued 176,020 129,913 
Premium (discounts) on bonds issued 221,417 325,248 444,623 490,101 864,326 271,518 

Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (1 ,651 ,905) (4,853,047) (6,027,109) (3,120,178) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 8,813,967 864,950 12,426,206 (494,345) 23,867,367 22,020,506 (280,315) 42,911,846 21 ,212,722 564,737 

Net change in fund balances $ 2,214,636 $ (2,289,442) $ 8,259,740 $ (5,949,201) $ 3,337,252 $ (8, 753, 146) $ (14,036,666) $ 21,488,002 $ 12,443,042 $ (2,059,139) 

Debt service as a percentage of 
noncapital expenditures 28.6% 28.7% 27.6% 29.1% 30.6% 24.0% 22.0% 17.4% 13.5% 14.4% 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0 -7 
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Sales 
Fiscal Year Property Tax Tax Franchise Tax Total 

2004 $ 7,270,408 $ 6,736,054 $ 1,702,156 $ 15,708,618 

2005 8,140,125 7,379,841 1,715,242 17,235,208 

2006 8,979,948 8,529,051 1,981,016 19,490,015 

2007 11,820,994 8,901,929 2,046,674 22 ,769,597 

2008 14,708,142 10, 123,637 2, 179,847 27,011 ,626 

2009 16,407,575 10,264,401 2,444,296 29, 116,272 

2010 16,560,766 10,833,397 2,728,251 30,122,414 

2011 17,329,982 11,526,555 2,604,569 31,461, 106 

2012 17,338,798 12,720,023 2,879,585 32,938,406 

2013 17,890,435 14,045,093 2,748,707 34,684,235 
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Fiscal 
Year 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007 

2008 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

CITY OF ROCKWALL 
SALES TAX COLLECTIONS AS COMPARED TO TAX LEVY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Total Percent of 
Sales Tax Ad Valorem 

Collections Tax Levy 

$ 6,736,054 94.08% 

7,379,841 91.93% 

8,286,316 92.22% 

8,901,929 76.69% 

10,123,637 70.46% 

10,264,401 64.30% 

10,833,397 65.80% 

11 ,526,555 68.74% 

12,720,023 75.10% 

14,045,093 81.14% 
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TABLE D-8 

Equivalent of 
Ad Valorem 

Tax Rate 

0.34 

0.33 

0.34 

0.35 

0.36 

0.34 

0.35 

0.37 

0.41 

0.44 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-9 
ASSESSED VALUE AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Estimated Market Value 
Fiscal Real Property Real Property Non-Real Less: Total Taxable Assessed Total Direct 
Year Tax Year Residential Non-Residential Property Personal Tax Exempt Property Value Tax Rate 

2004 2003 1,371,585,380 487,360,218 258,028,313 130,750,657 1,986,223,254 0.3600 

2005 2004 1,573,206,290 525,794,698 284,849,415 154,608,703 2,229,241 ,700 0.3600 

2006 2005 1,736,808,885 567,435,458 286,808,498 163,343,787 2,427,709,054 0.3689 

2007 2006 1,943,727,690 921 ,234,223 261 ,957,560 551,589,203 2,575,330,270 0.4250 

2008 2007 2,405,432, 149 709,899,929 289,545,141 602,975,668 2,801 ,901 ,551 0.4865 

2009 2008 2, 147,701,430 1, 155,846,969 330,037,398 625,065,569 3,008,520,228 0.5031 

2010 2009 2, 185,092,860 1,222,610,470 338,639,915 663,151 ,492 3,083, 191 , 753 0.5031 

2011 2010 2,253,052, 114 1,364,840,173 334,504,395 821 ,180,459 3, 131,216,223 0.5031 

2012 2011 2,286, 707 ,230 1,370,512,205 329,854,968 852,396,351 3, 134,678,052 0.5031 

2013 2012 2,316,659,624 1,406,922,400 354,361,958 876,975,556 3,200,968,426 0.5025 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE D-10 
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Over 65 and Disabled Prorated 
Year Disabled Veterans Agriculture Abatement Exempt 

2004 69,074,650 1,067,984 44,198,700 10,670,039 338,011 

2005 77,182,580 1,233,504 52,695,448 10,658,736 1,587,746 

2006 87,691 ,150 1,495,504 50,548 ,990 18,883,658 1,100,093 

2007 96,624,100 1,537,004 61 ,259,470 16,146,371 328,999 

2008 104,805,677 1,658,500 66,881 ,780 13,651 ,705 248,013 

2009 111,535,268 1,805,500 79, 131,370 24,266,824 2,147,724 

2010 117,336,354 6,522 ,310 101 ,284,160 25,091 ,542 182,290 

2011 123,493,766 8,781 ,840 99,301,400 20,804,929 17,421 

2012 130,833,284 10,360,860 105,251,440 20,979,952 573,415 

2013 139,441,120 12,269,468 104,630,610 23,803,292 3,685,328 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-11 
DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING PROPERTY TAX RATES 

(PER $100 OF ASSESSED VALUE) 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

City of Rockwall Overlapping Rates 
Fiscal Year M&O Debt Total School County 

2004 0.2099 0.1501 0.3600 1.8800 0.3507 

2005 0.2239 0.1361 0.3600 1.8800 0.3507 

2006 0.2167 0.1522 0.3689 1.8800 0.3506 

2007 0.2067 0 .2183 0.425 1.7100 0.3507 

2008 0.2243 0.2622 0.4865 1.4700 0.3500 

2009 0.2270 0.2761 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750 

2010 0.2453 0 .2578 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750 

2011 0.2562 0 .2469 0.5031 1.4700 0.3864 

2012 0.2563 0.2468 0.5031 1.4700 0.3864 

2013 0.2619 0.2406 0.5025 1.4700 0.3864 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-12 
PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
(unaudited) 

2013 2004 
Percentage of 
Total Taxable Percentage of Total 

Taxable Assessed Assessed Taxable Assessed Taxable Assessed 
Taxpayer Valuation Rank Valuation Valuation Rank Valuation 

Excel Rockwall, LP $ 45,458,300 1.42% $ 

Western Rim Investors 45,311 ,463 2 1.42% 

Rockwall Regional Hospital, LLP 32,069,270 3 1.00% 

Rockwall Hotel & Conference Group 28,480,380 4 0.89% 

Continental Pet Technology 28,377,560 5 0.89% 35,129,020 1.76% 

Rockwall Crossing LTD 23,244,236 6 0.73% 

Wal-mart 23,895,982 7 0.75% 22,744,747 2 1.14% 

Oncer Electric Delivery Service 21,870,200 8 0.68% 14,626,950 4 0.73% 

CRP/Arrow Rockwall, LLC 19,995,050 9 0.62% 17,559,561 3 0.88% 

T Rockwall Commons, LLC 17,406,030 10 0.54% 

Rockwall/ S-30 Ltd. 12,899,820 5 0.65% 

Lowes Home Centers, Inc. 12,641 ,842 6 0.63% 

Steger Towne Crossing , LP 9,768,360 7 0.49% 

Bent Tree Realty Co. 9,702,200 8 0.49% 

Southwestern Bell Telephone 9,278,400 9 0.46% 

Kohl's Department Store 8,919,017 10 0.45% 

Subtotal 286, 108,471 8.94% 153,269,917 7.67% 

Total Taxable Value $ 3,200,968,426 100.00% $ 1,998,462,449 100.00% 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
Note: For tax years 2012 and 2003 
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Fiscal Tax Total Tax 
Year Year Levy 

2004 2003 7,207, 138 

2005 2004 8,079,370 

2006 2005 8,987,722 

2007 2006 11 ,607,235 

2008 2007 14,367,824 

2009 2008 15,962,353 

2010 2009 16,465,193 

2011 2010 16,768,511 

2012 2011 16,937,674 

2013 2012 17,309,347 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Total Percent of Levy Delinquent 
Current Year Collected During Tax 
Collections Fiscal Period Collections 

7,145,433 99.14% 52, 138 

8,021 ,945 99.29% 48, 172 

8,921,613 99.26% 53,935 

11,433,286 98.50% 155,936 

14,173,725 98.65% 174,169 

15,777,483 98.84% 145,366 

16,182,308 98.28% 233,740 

16,616,216 99.09% 95,906 

16,780,370 99.07% 88 ,353 

17,205,265 99.40% 
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TABLE D-13 

Ratio of Total Tax 
Total Tax Collections to Tax 

Collections Levy 

7,197,571 99.87% 

8,070,117 99.89% 

8,975,548 99.86% 

11,589,222 99.84% 

14,347,894 99.86% 

15,922,849 99.75% 

16,416,048 99.70% 

16,712,122 99.66% 

16,868,723 99.59% 

17,205,265 99.40% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE 0-14 
TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
(unaudited) 

2013 2004 
Percentage of Percentage of Total 

Customer Water Usage Rank Total Water Usage Water Usage Rank Water Usage 

City of Rockwall 42,080,300 1.39% 29,407,300 2 1.86% 

Mansions of Rockwall 31 ,396,900 2 1.03% 

Rockwall l.S.D. 30,017,800 3 0.99% 44,920,100 2.84% 

Excel Rockwall, L.P. 13,767,800 4 0.45% 

D.W.C./Highlife Properties 12,483,600 5 0.41% 15,824,100 4 1.00% 

TF-Harbor, LLC 12,082,300 6 0.40% 

Mission Rockwall 11 ,878 ,900 7 0.39% 18,031,100 3 1.14% 

Walden Residential Properties 10,520,700 8 0.35% 14,958,600 5 0.95% 

Lakepointe Church 10,394,700 9 0.34% 9,543,600 9 0.60% 

Rockwall Crossing 10,024,800 10 0.33% 

Sabre Realty 13,629,600 6 0.86% 

Caruth Ridge Estates 11,716,600 7 0.74% 

Steger Towne Crossing 9,776,500 8 0.62% 

Rockwall Travel Center 9,080,800 10 0.57% 

Subtotal 184,647,800 6.08% 176,888,300 11 .20% 

Total Water Usage 3,037 ,855,020 100.00% 1,579,572,000 100.00% 
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Governmental Activities 

General Capitalized 
Fiscal Obligatio n Certificates of Contractual Lease 
Year Bonds Obligation Obligations Obligations 

2004 $ 11,918,933 $ 9,075,000 $ 420,000 $ 

2005 22,992,564 17,940,000 345,000 

2006 57,632,329 21,825,000 315,000 

2007 55,720,824 20,045,000 280,000 

2008 74,925,362 18,810,000 245,000 

2009 86,179,822 22,425,000 

2010 83,271 ,784 20,875,000 278,034 

2011 88,473,746 23,050,000 236,589 

2012 84,675,708 24,065,000 193,299 

2013 88,562,670 25,440,000 148,083 

Note: See Table 20 for personal income and population data 
Debt is shown gross of deferred amounts 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-15 
RATIO OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Business-Type Act ivities 

General Capitalized Percentage 
Obligation Certificates Contractual Water and Sewer Lease Total Primary of Personal 

Bonds of Obligation Obligations Revenue Bonds Obligations Government Income Per Capita 

$ 271,067 $ - $ - $ 10,035,000 $ 1,780,000 $ 33,500,000 3.67% $ 1,329 

247,436 14,910,000 1,385,000 57,820,000 5.43% 2,080 

212,671 14,145,000 1,145,000 95,275,000 7.88% 3,155 

184,176 13,360,000 5,040,094 94,630,094 7.20% 3,013 

154,638 9,935,000 12,530,000 4,805,090 121,405,090 8.13% 3,824 

135,178 25,890,000 11 ,670,000 7,431 ,754 153,731 ,754 10.38% 4,789 

113,216 25,005,000 10,775,000 7,080,083 147,398,117 8.74% 4,205 

91 ,254 28,205,000 5,215,000 6,710,000 151 ,981 ,589 8.08% 4 ,129 

69,292 27,145,000 4,550,000 6,321,743 147,020,042 7.44% 3,810 

47,330 29,510,000 3,865,000 5,910,072 153,483, 155 7.51% 3,960 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-16 
RATIO OF GENERAL BONDED DEBT OUTSTANDING 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Governmental Act ivities 
General Less: Debt Percentage of 

Fiscal Obligation Certificates Contractual Gross Bonded Deferred Service Fund Actual Taxable 
Year Bonds of Obligation Obligations Debt Amounts Balance Net Bonded Debt Value Per Capita 

2004 $ 11,918,933 $ 9,075,000 $ 420,000 $ 21,413,933 $ $ 694,758 $ 20,719,175 1.04% $ 822 

2005 22,992,564 17,940,000 345,000 41 ,277,564 1,014,713 40,262,851 1.80% 1,448 

2006 57,632,329 21 ,825,000 315,000 79,772,329 1,115,113 1,461 ,294 79,426,148 3.26% 2,630 

2007 55,720,824 20,045,000 280,000 76,045,824 1,072,153 1,083,320 76,034,657 2.95% 2,421 

2008 74,925,362 18,810,000 245,000 93,980,362 1,501,918 835,203 94,647,077 3.38% 2,981 

2009 86,179,822 22,425,000 108,604,822 1,889,348 1,077,236 109,416,934 3.64% 3,408 

2010 83,271 ,784 20,875,000 104,146,784 1,760,665 930,290 104,977, 159 3.40% 2,995 

2011 88,473,746 23,050,000 111 ,523,746 1,883,530 1,426,272 111 ,981 ,004 3.58% 3,042 

2012 84,675,708 24,065,000 108,740,708 1,793,835 1,221 ,201 109,313,342 3.49% 2,833 

2013 88,562,670 25,440,000 114,002,670 1,920,023 772,045 115, 150,648 3.60% 2,971 

Note: See Table 20 for population data and Table 8 for property value data 
Deferred amounts include unamortized premium (discount) and loss on refunding 
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Jurisdiction 

Direct: 

City of Rockwall 

Indirect: 

Rockwall Independent School District 

Rockwall County 

Total Indirect 

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt 

Average debt per capita 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 
(unaudited) 

Net General 
Obligation Bonded 
Debt Outstanding 

(1) 

$ 144,856,061 

348, 148,255 

91 ,570,000 

439,718,255 

$ 584,574,316 

Percentage 
Applicable to 

the City of 
Rockwall (2) 

100.00% 

60.56% 

51.05% 

Amounts 
Applicable to the 
City of Rockwall 

$ 144,856,061 

210,838 ,583 

46,746,485 

257,585,068 

$ 402,441,129 

$ 10,384 

TABLE D-17 

Source: Assessed value data used to estimate applicable percentages provided by Rockwall Central Appraisal District. Debt Outstanding data is provided by each 
governmental unit. 

(1) 

(2) 

Includes all Governmental Activities General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, Certificates of Obligation and Capital Leases and the General 
Obligation Debt of the Business-Type Activities. 

The percentage of overlapping debt applicable is estimated using taxable assessed property values. Applicable percentages were estimated by determining 
the portion of each governmental unit's taxable value that is within the city's boundaries and dividing it by each unit's total taxable value. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

TABLE D-18 

The City of Rockwall, Texas does not have a legal debt limit prescribed by state law. However, Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas 

Constitution applicable to cities of more than 5,000 population limits ad valorem tax rates to $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation for 

cities operating under a Home Rule Charter. Accordingly, the City's tax margin for the previous ten years was: 

Fiscal Year 
2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 

Maximum Rate 2.50 2 .50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2 .50 2.50 2 .50 2.50 

Total Tax Rate 0.5025 0.5031 0.5031 0.5031 0.5031 0.4865 0.425 0.3689 0.3600 0.3600 

Legal Debt Margin 1.9975 1.9969 1.9969 1.9969 1.9969 2.0135 2 .0750 2 .1311 2 .1400 2.1400 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BOND COVERAGE - WATER AND SEWER BONDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

TABLE D-19 

Annual Revenue Debt Service Requirements 

Direct Net Revenue 
Fiscal Operating Available for Debt 
Year Total Revenues Expense Service Principal Interest Total Coverage 

2004 $ 10,081,442 $ 5,194,575 $ 4,886,867 $ 520,000 $ 476, 108 $ 996,108 4.91 

2005 11,447,810 6,817,094 4,630,716 550,000 453,305 1,003,305 4.62 

2006 12,921,162 8,229,674 4,691,488 765,000 635,235 1,400,235 3.35 

2007 10,970,532 8,405,774 2,564,758 785,000 606, 179 1,391 , 179 1.84 

2008 11 ,638,576 9,308,603 2,329,973 830,000 575,410 1,405,410 1.66 

2009 12,706,804 9,516,940 3, 189,864 860,000 542,595 1,402,595 2.27 

2010 12,644,083 9,871 ,989 2,772,094 895,000 507,658 1,402,658 1.98 

2011 15,439,747 10,805,039 4,634,708 740,000 360,448 1, 100,448 4.21 

2012 14,809,266 11,463,657 3,345,609 665,000 219,253 884,253 3.78 

2013 16,096,968 11,885,957 4,211,011 685,000 191,306 876,306 4.81 

Note: Direct operating expenses excludes depreciation 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-20 
DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS 

LAST TEN YEARS 
(unaudited) 

DEMOGRAPHICS 
Personal Income Per Capita 

Fiscal (thousands of Personal RISD School Unemployment 
Year Population dollars) Income (1) Enrollment (2) Rate(%) (1) 

2004 25,200 $ 911,711 $ 36,179 10,527 5.1 

2005 27,800 1,064,601 38,295 11,560 3.5 

2006 30,200 1,209,238 40,041 12,627 3.4 

2007 31,407 1,313,786 41,831 13,086 3.9 

2008 31,748 1,494,029 47,059 13,407 4.9 

2009 32,103 1,480,976 46,132 13,721 7.0 

2010 35,050 1,687,272 48,139 14,030 6.6 

2011 36,810 1,881,580 51, 116 14,200 6.7 

2012 38,586 1,976,529 51,224 14,300 5.1 

2013 38,755 2,044,742 52,761 14,359 5.3 

Source: (1) Texas Workforce Commission, 2012 and 2013 are estimates 
(2) Rockwall Independent School District - private schools not included 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 

Employer Employees 

Rockwall Independent School District 1,550 

Wal-Mart Superstore 492 

Texas Star Express 484 

Presbyterian Hospital 592 

Rockwall County 264 

City of Rockwall 254 

Hilton Bella Harbor 250 

Costco 250 

Special Products 205 

Target 200 

Rockwall Nursing Home 

James Helwig & Son 

Power Maintenance International 

Subtotal 4,541 

Total 20,269 

Sources: Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
Texas Workforce Commission 

(unaudited) 

2013 
Percentage of 

Total City 
Rank Employment 

1 7.65% 

2 2.43% 

3 2.39% 

4 2.92% 

5 1.30% 

6 1.25% 

7 1.23% 

8 1.23% 

9 1.01% 

10 0.99% 

22.40% 

100.00% 
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TABLE D-21 

2004 
Percentage of 

Total City 
Employees Rank Employment 

1,350 9.42% 

450 2 3.14% 

400 3 2.79% 

250 4 1.75% 

200 5 1.40% 

200 7 1.40% 

170 9 1.19% 

150 10 1.05% 

200 6 1.40% 

200 8 1.40% 

3,570 24.92% 

14,325 100.00% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0 -22 
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 

Administration 25 21 21 22 22 22 22 21 21 21 

Finance 5 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 7.5 6.5 

Municipal Court 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 3 

Fire 19 17 17 17 17 10 10 9 9 8 

Police 97 92.5 91.5 90.5 90.5 88 85 80 72 70 

Community Development 24.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 28.5 25.5 22 

Parks & Recreation 25 26 26 26 26 24.5 24.5 25 24 21 

Public Works 21 21 21 21 21 23 23 23 21 21 

Water/Sewer 34 37 37 38 38 34 31 29 26 25 

Total 254.50 256.00 255.00 256.00 256.00 243.00 237.00 227.50 210.00 197.50 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-23 
OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
Function 2013 201 2 2011 201 0 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 

Finance 
Invoices processed 15,347 15,772 15,582 16,613 16,933 16,696 16,015 15,883 14,919 14,246 
Payroll checks issued 7,769 8,262 8,460 8,356 8,176 7,765 7,840 7,042 6,579 6,543 
Purchase orders issued 2,002 2,150 2,269 2,391 2,572 2,363 2,553 2,468 2,561 2,420 

Municipal Court 
Violations Processed 15,208 16,859 16,361 17,261 16,526 12,984 17,455 16,635 15,225 13,913 

Fire 
Employees (paid) 19 17 17 17 17 10 10 9 9 8 
Volunteers 29 35 41 38 35 42 37 40 39 36 
Fire Calls (City and County) 913 831 1,059 771 771 860 777 718 772 623 

Police 
Employees (uniformed) 76 72 71 71 70 69 66 61 55 51 
Employees (civilian) 21 20 20 20 20 19 18 18 17 17 
Calls for Service* 16,317 18,267 21,490 30,569 30,610 29,097 27,158 21 , 121 17,915 16,066 

•Police Department software was upgraded in Sept. 2010 and utilitizes a different criteria lo count calls. 

Community Development 
# permits - New commercial construction 25 14 21 4 17 26 33 18 51 18 
Value - New commercial construction 55,921,000 36,578,259 15,446,160 10,969,950 71 ,061 ,773 40,553,363 104,798,013 39,358,497 49,918,558 29,067,960 
#permits - New residential construction 272 218 185 212 169 173 192 470 739 885 
Value - New residential construction 56,266,387 39,815,104 36,244,834 40,293,359 30,914 ,120 31 ,962, 169 40,174,623 82,305,725 123,215,423 135,501,919 

Parks & Recreation 
The Center facility usage 84,000 81 ,500 84,001 68,665 61 ,713 76,530 69,988 75,757 71 , 118 58,060 
Special event attendance 83,000 85,000 80,000 95,000 90,680 75,232 54,156 25,231 26,547 35,736 
# recreation participants (youth & adult) 4,700 4,500 3,268 3,428 2,155 2,757 2,727 2,381 2,034 1,793 
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Function 

Public Works 
Streets - sq yd concrete street repair 
$spent on concrete/asphalt street repair 
Miles of public street maintained by City* 

2013 

2,333.00 
$ 712,451 

185.67 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

2012 

4,316.37 
$ 654,243 $ 

184.06 

2011 

2,276.40 
602,167 $ 

183.05 

2010 

2,851 .55 
575,446 $ 

196.10 

2009 

5,507.20 
541 ,430 $ 

192.86 
* Beginning in 2011 , mileage calculations have changed and software advances have al lowed for a more accurate count 

Water/Sewer 
Water customers 14,599 13,416 13,044 
Sewer customers 12,968 12,137 11 ,891 
Average daily water consumption (gal) 8,158,146 8,322,890 9,943, 169 
Maximum storage capacity (gal) 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 

Source: City departments 
Notes: Operating indicators are not available for Mayor/Council and Administration functions. 

n/a - Data not available 

12,859 12,471 
11,651 11,401 

7,434,917 8,228,041 
12,000,000 12,000,000 
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TABLE D-23 

Fiscal Year 
2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 

739.69 1,967.75 3,415.26 
411,814 $ 

183.86 
341,685 $ 478,169 $ 

2,961.55 
352,048 $ 

129.23 

2,395.76 
431,475 

127.66 144.83 139.52 

12,285 12,345 11,985 11,491 10,497 
11 , 106 10,987 10,445 10,020 9,282 

8,052,778 6,701,619 5,991,288 5,023,404 4,327,595 
9,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-24 
CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
Function 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 

Fire 
Number of stations 4 4 4 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 
Number of fire engines/trucks 13 15 15 14 12 11 11 9 8 8 

Police 
Number of stations 1 

Number of patrol units 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 37 30 

Parks & Recreation 
Parks acres (developed) 538.00 538.00 538.00 538.00 538.00 538.00 341 .50 324.60 307.30 287.70 

Playgrounds 25 25 25 25 23 23 23 18 12 12 

Picnic areas 32 32 32 32 31 31 29 27 26 26 
Swimming pools 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

Public Works 
$ spent on new street construction $ 3,898,741 $ 2, 164,305 $ 1,079,938 $ 2,596,948 $ 15,444,384 $ 24,508,043 $ 4,885,417 $ 1,689,445 $ 2,477,496 $ 165,359 
$ spent on street rehabilitation $ 191 ,023 $ 2,626,965 $ 2,433,289 $ 1,929,529 $ 1,446,058 $ 4,219,701 $ 2,492,251 $ 6,575,541 $ 2,352,112 $ 583,947 

Miles of public street 185.67 184.06 183.05 196.10 192.86 183.86 144.83 139.52 129.23 127.66 

Water/Sewer 
Water mains (miles) 287.91 276.94 265.82 269.82 255.88 250.40 160.06 155.37 146.32 139.93 

Sanitary sewers (miles) 231 .91 218.88 222.62 215.88 212.77 209.95 117.51 113.58 107.83 103.62 

Source: City departments 
Notes: Asset indicators are not available for Mayor/Council, Administration, Finance, Municipal Court, and Community Development functions. 

n/a - data not available 
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March 18,2012 

To the Honorable Mayor, 
Members of the City Council, 

City of Rockwall 
.YJe oYav %liZO/l" 

and the Citizens of the City of Rockwall, Texas: 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial RepOlt (CAFR) of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2012, is hereby submitted in accordance with Section 7.18 of the City 
Charter. The financial statements are presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a 
firm of licensed certified public accountants. 

Management assumes full responsibility for both the completeness and reliability of all of the 
information presented in this report. Fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests 
with the City. To the best of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all 
material respects and is reported in a manner designed to present fairly the financial position and 
results of operations of the various funds in the City. All disclosures necessary to enable the 
reader to gain an understanding of the City's financial activities have been included. 

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the City of 
Rockwall has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to 
protect the government's assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable 
information for the preparation of the City of Rockwall's financial statements in conformity with 
GAAP. The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, 
assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: 

(1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and 
(2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City of Rockwall's 
comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather 
than absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement. As 
management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is 
complete and reliable in all material respects. The internal control structure is subject to periodic 
evaluation by City management. 

The City of Rockwall's financial statements have been audited by Rutledge, Crain & Company, 
PC, a firm of licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to 
provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2012, are free of material misstatement. The independent audit 
involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 
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financial statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The independent 
auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an 
unqualified opinion that the City of Rockwall's financial statements for the fiscal year ended 
September 30,2012, are fairly presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditors' 
repmi is presented as the first component ofthe financial section of this report. 

Management's discussion and analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent auditor's 
report and provides a narrative introduction, overview and analysis of the financial statements as 
required by GAAP. MD&A complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in 
conjunction with it. 

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, county seat of Rockwall County, Texas was incorporated in 1874. 
Its name is derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1854. The unusual rock 
formations are found throughout the county. The City is located on the eastern shore of Lake Ray 
Hubbard, 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on Interstate Highway 30. The Dallas/Fort Worth 
area is recognized as one of the top growth areas in the country. The Dallas/Fort Worth 
International Airport and Love Field in Dallas meet the air transportation needs ofthe region. 

The City currently has a land area of approximately 29.78 square miles and an estimated 
population of38,586. 

The City of Rockwall adopted a home rule charter in 1985 which established a council-manager 
form of government. Charter amendments were adopted in 2005 . Policy making and legislative 
authority is vested in the City Council, which consists of a Mayor and six Council Members, all 
elected at large. The City Manager is responsible for carrying out the policies and ordinances of 
the City Council, overseeing the day-to-day operations of the City and for appointing the heads of 
the various departments. The mayor and six council members are elected to two year staggered 
terms. The government is empowered to levy a property tax on both real and personal property 
located within its boundaries. The government also has the power by state statute to extend its 
corporate limits by annexation, which is done periodically when deemed appropriate by the City 
Council. 

The City of Rockwall provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection; the 
construction and maintenance of streets and other infrastructure; planning and zoning, parks and 
recreational activities and general administrative services. Additionally, the City provides water 
and sewer services as an enterprise function . 

Discretely presented component units are legally separate entities and are not part of the primary 
government's operations. The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for its component 
units. Accordingly, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) and Rockwall 
Technology Park Association are included in these financial statements and are explained in more 
detail in Note 1 of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 
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Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

The information presented in the financial statements is best understood when considered from 
the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the City of Rockwall operates. 

Local Economy 

The City of Rockwall is situated in the Dallas/Fort Worth Consolidated Metropolitan Statistical 
Area. With its concentration of commercial and retail development, the City of Rockwall has 
long drawn shoppers from surrounding areas. As the national economy began to improve over 
the last year, Rockwall's economy benefitted from a mix of new businesses and the renewed 
success of others. Rockwall saw an increase of 10.35% in our local sales taxes. The city has a 
varied tax base including a mix of residential, commercial and light industrial properties. Total 
property values rose by .11 %. The most recent five-year average is 3.94% per annum. The 
City's largest taxpayers are varied and include retail developments, industry, and medical 
facilities . Table 12 in the Statistical Section provides further information on the principal 
taxpayers. The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation continues to market Rockwall and 
assist companies looking to locate their business in the City. The year's highlights included: 

• Allen Foods, worked with the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation to construct a 
new 276,000 square feet bakery facility to be open in 2013. In addition, the REDC 
attracted Hatfield and Company to relocate their 25 ,000 square foot facility to the 
Technology Park. The Whitmore Manufacturing Company will be adding 100,000 square 
foot to their existing Rockwall headquarters facility breaking ground in summer 2012. 
With the completed construction of the extension of Discovery Boulevard from the 
Technology Park to John King Boulevard increasing access to the interstate from the Park, 
Texas A&M Commerce announced the opening of a Rockwall campus with classes starting 
in January 2013. Training partnerships are expected to develop to educate the area's 
workforce to meet the demand for careers with area industrial and medical employers. 

• The Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall continues to attract medical offices and quality long 
term care to the surrounding area. Construction began on an acute care facility to serve the 
northern side of the City. The Presbyterian development has added more than $61,000,000 
to the City'S tax rolls. 

• Downtown Rockwall benefits from the attention garnered from Rockwall's being a Texas 
Main Street City. A number of new retail establishments including Enjoy and KE Cellars 
winery joined to complement the many offerings in the downtown area. The City has seen 
a 12.33% increase in sales taxes in the downtown area in the last year. 

• New retail and restaurant openings in 2012, including Cole Mountain and Perla' s Kitchen, 
joined the extensive mix of restaurants to choose from including locally owned favorites 
and nationally recognized names. Popular accessories store Charming Charlie adds to the 
retail offerings this year. 
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Long-term Planning 

The City Council and staff recognize the need for long-range planning. It is the goal of the City 
government to provide responsible leadership, services, and infrastructure to achieve a safe 
environment and provide for a high quality of life. 

Financial Policies 

The City Council adopted financial policies in 200 I which have guided the City allowing us to 
build a strong fund balance and reinforcing the need to budget conservatively for both revenues 
and expenditures. The general fund reserve policy was reviewed and updated most recently in 
2009. The policy states the City should maintain no less than 3 months of reserves and will allow 
reserves in excess of 3.5 months of recurring operating expenditures to be transferred to a capital 
projects fund to be used to fund future projects. The City has maintained reserves at or above this 
level for many years. This allows the City to respond to emergencies or downturns while not 
overburdening the taxpayers. Reserves over the 3.5 month level were available to fund capital 
projects in 2012 which included the purchase of a building to move Municipal Courts. The 
remodel of this facility and expansion of facilities for the Police Department will occur in 2013 
with general fund reserves over the 3.5 month level. 

Budget Overview 

The City Manager proposes a balanced budget to the City Council each year by August I. Public 
hearings are conducted to receive comments and priorities of the community at large. The City 
Council must adopt the operating budget and set the City's tax rate for the next year by October 
I" of each year. 

Planning Projects 

The City completed annexation of several large tracts of land which are now incorporated into the 
City planning. The City Council completed the review of the City'S Comprehensive Land Use 
Plan in 2012 and made necessary updates. 

Having identified the downtown area as a critical component of our long range plan, the City and 
business and community leaders work with the City'S Texas Main Street Manager to coordinate 
planning efforts and develop interest in locating business downtown and to bring events to the 
Square. The Main Street program has afforded opportunities for businesses to qualify for fayade 
restoration grants which are funded by the City and local financial institution Community Bank. 

The City worked with a consulting firm to prepare an extensive conceptual plan for Planned 
Development 32 (PD32) which encompasses 60 acres of undeveloped land inside the City's tax 
increment financing zone and adjacent to the Harbor development. The city recognized the 
importance of having the conceptual plan ready when the economy improves. The City initiated 
the zoning process to establish a form based code for the area. It is expected the area will soon 
see the expansion of the mixed-use concept with retail, restaurants, office and residential spaces 
as interest from the development community is being expressed. The first multi-story office 
tower project will commence construction in 2013. 
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The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation in conjunction with their Destination 2020 
plan has refined the focus and role of their planning committee as well. Their marketing program 
now includes social media components and targeted marketing aimed at desired industries. 

Capital Improvement Planning 

A Capital Improvements Committee (ClP) of citizens considered a slate of projects in 2011. The 
committee recommended projects for the bond election held in May 2012. While some initiatives 
were not successful, voters approved propositions to provide downtown accessibility projects 
roadway rehabilitation and Interstate 30 ramp projects. The City hired design and construction 
management professionals to work with staff and City Council to develop the vision for the 
projects and cost estimates to ensure the projects as approved can move forward expeditiously 
and be completed within budget. 

Strategic Planning 

Organizationally, the City uses the Balanced Scorecard Methodology for strategic planning. Bi­
annually the City conducts a Citizen Satisfaction Survey to document our progress meeting the 
needs of our citizens. The City continues to receive good marks on our biannual survey, most 
recently completed in 2011, regarding our progress on adopted goals and strategies as well as 
areas of interest for future projects. 

Future Development 

Transportation 

The City completed construction of John King Boulevard named in honor of our late council 
member. The Texas Department of Transportation completed work on the overpass which 
connects the northern and southern roadways and allow additional access to 1-30 in August 2012. 
TxDOT continued the project to widen FM740 in southern Rockwall with the grand opening 
coming in December 2012. City projects completed in 2012 included the reconstruction of 
Airport Road, a much traveled east-west roadway allowing better access to John King Boulevard. 
In 2013, Corporate Crossing, formerly FM549, will be widened to provide improved and 
enhanced access to the City's light industrial area between 1-30 and SH276. 

The City is a member of a County-wide Consortium which allows County government officials to 
work with officials of each of the seven cities in the county to further transportation planning 
efforts. The Consortium meets monthly to discuss funding alternatives for the County's 
transportation needs, which also involve planning and state participation. The County's bond 
initiatives allow funding for the advance planning and design of 5 major roadway projects. This 
allows the projects to be ready to commence as soon as state funding is allocated for construction. 
The Consortium is looking at potential additions to the plan and reorganization of priorities in 
2013 to situate projects for best funding potential in the coming years . 
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Medical Services 

Developments in the Horizon Road area have focused on medical services. With the availability 
of acute care at Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall, the addition of several new medical buildings 
with Doctor's suites and state of the art out-patient diagnostic imaging facilities has allowed 
Rockwall to become a regional medical services destination. Additional ancillary medical office 
buildings and long term care facilities are planned for near term development. Construction 
began on the Presbyterian Hospital acute care facility. 

Retail /Entertainment 

"The Harbor" development is situated on the shores of Lake Ray Hubbard at 1-30. A 
public/private partnership provided opportunities for new retailers in the Bella Harbor 
development as well as public open space and a full-service Hilton Hotel and Conference Center. 
The Conference Center continues to attract events including numerous corporate training and 
retreat sessions and expects many which are scheduled for 2013. 

In conjunction with private development, the City established a tax increment financing (TIF) 
zone on an approximately 103 acre tract which allowed the financing and development of public 
open space to complement the development and allow citizens access to the Lake Ray Hubbard 
shore line. The City partnered with Rockwall County, and the Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation to establish the TIF to finance the public projects. In a second project, the City is 
collaborating with an office tower developer who is planning construction of a seven-story, 
85,000 square foot office tower overlooking the lake. The Harbor Heights Trend Tower will 
offer Class-A office space to its corporate tenants with construction beginning in 2013. In 
addition to office space, the tower will offer needed public parking for the Harbor events. 

The City's extremely successful Concert on the Lake Series managed by the City's Recreation 
Department draws approximately 5,000 attendees each Thursday evening for a free concert. The 
series extended 12 weeks in 2012. Surveys conducted during the events gather data regarding the 
distance from which visitors traveled and approximate retail and restaurant dollars expended 
while here. The term "Live Music Capital of North Texas" has been coined to describe the many 
opportunities available year round in both public and restaurant venues. 

Founder's Day on the Downtown Square draws visitors to shop merchant's wares, see artist's 
exhibits, learn about city departments and enjoy free concerts all day. The event culminates with 
a concert by a nationally recognized artist, also free to all who attend. 

A Farmer's Market brings visitors downtown Saturdays from May to October. The City sponsors 
an Art Fair one Saturday each month. The fourth annual "Rib Rub" was held in fall 2012 
drawing more than 50 teams to the downtown square. The Main Street Advisory Board and 
"Friends of Downtown Rockwall", citizen volunteer group, are working to plan more special 
events to bring shoppers downtown. 

The City is fast becoming the triathlon destination as well. In addition to several locally 
sponsored races, the City for the third time welcomed the Toyota US Open Triathlon in fall 2012. 
The event saw more than 1,200 patticipants including a contingent of international Olympians 
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take advantage of our lake access and terrain to complete the final event of the annual seven race 
series. The City has been notified the event plans to return for 2013. Early series races will be 
held in cities including Chicago, Miami, Minneapolis and Tempe culminating with the Rockwall 
race and the final prize standings. 

Utilities 

The water and sewer rates were last increased in 2012 and the City is implementing a 10% rate 
increase for 2013. The City purchases treated water as a founding member city of the North 
Texas Municipal Water District. Construction is nearing completion for the Squabble Creek 
sewer system which will connect to the regional sewer interceptor system in early 2013. A 
number of main extension projects continue to be undertaken to provide water and sewer service 
to annexed areas of the City. 

The City' s water system is recognized with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's 
"Superior" rating. 

The City is actively working to acquire the right to serve recently annexed areas which are 
currently served by wholesale water supply corporations and an investor owned utility. It 
remains the City's desire to be the provider for all residents in our city limits. Negotiations with 
the investor owned utility are nearing culmination and the City is expected to complete 
acquisition of the private water and sewer system in 2013 resulting in increased service levels and 
decreased rates for a large neighborhood within the city's limits. 

Debt Administration: Two ratios traditionally used to analyze the debt structure of municipalities 
are presented below. Revenue debt has been excluded since system charges are used to retire the 
debt. 

Outstanding General Obligation Debt at 9-30-12(net of Debt Service) 
Estimated Population 
G.O. Debt Per Capita 
Net G.O. Debt per Assessed Value 

$107,543,706 
38,586 
$2,787 
3.43% 

The City seeks a bond rating update as new debt is issued. The current ratings are shown below: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor' s Rating Group AA-
Moody's Investor Service Inc. Aa2 
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Aa3 

Sales Tax(REDC) 
A-
AI 



A WARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Awards: 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded 
a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City for its 
comprehensive annual financial report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2011. The 
Certificate of Achievement is a prestigious national award recognizing conformance with the 
highest standards for preparation of state and local government financial reports. In order to be 
awarded a Certificate of Achievement, the City must publish an easily readable and efficiently 
organized comprehensive annual financial report, whose contents conform to program standards. 
This report must satisry both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal 
requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. The City has received a 
Certificate of Achievement for each of the last twenty-two consecutive fiscal years. We believe 
our current report continues to conform to the Certificate of Achievement program requirements 
and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another celtificate. 

Acknowledgement: 

The preparation of the comprehensive annual financial report on a timely basis was made possible 
by the dedicated service of the entire staff of the Finance Department. Each member of the 
department has our sincere appreciation for the contributions made in the preparation of this 
report. 

In closing, without the leadership and support of the governing body of the City, preparation of 
this report would not have been possible. 

Sincerely, 

R~~~~ 
City Manager 
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To the City Council 
City of Rockwall, Texas 

RUTLEDGE CRAIN & COMPANY, PC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

2401 Garden Park Cour\. SUlle B 
Arllnglon , Texas 76013 

Independent Auditors' Report on Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the 
aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund , and the aggregate remaining fund information ofThe 
City of Rockwall, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30,2012, which collectively comprise the City's basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents, These financial statements are the responsibility of The City of 
Rockwall, Texas' management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our 
audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used 
and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We 
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In our opinion, the financial statements relerred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial 
position ofthe governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, 
each major fund , and the aggregate remaining fund information of the The City of Rockwall, Texas, as of September 30, 
2012, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended 
in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and 
analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 19through 29 and 74 through 76 be presented to supplement 
the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers itto be an essential part offinancial reporting for placing 
the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context, We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
The City of Rockwall , Texas' financial statements as a whole, The introductory section , combining and individual 
nonmajor fund financial statements and schedules, and statistical section are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial 
statements and schedules are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected 
to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in 
all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole. The introductory and statistical sections have not 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we 
do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

~~l~r7/~c 
March 18, 2013 

Metro (817) 265-9989 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall's financial performance provides an overview 
and analysis of the City's financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2012. Please 
read it in conjunction with the City's financial statements, which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The City's total net assets were $171,710,000 at September 30, 2012. 

• During the year. the City' s governmental activities expenses were $45,323 more than the 
$41,504,245 generated in program revenues, taxes, other revenues and transfers. 

• The assets of the City of Rockwall attributable to governmental activities exceeded its 
liabilities at the close of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2012 by $106,214,565 (net 
assets). 

• At the end of this fiscal year, the unassigned fund balance for the general fund was 
$9,916,841 or approximately 41.17 percent of the total general fund operating expenditures 
and transfers out. 

• The City'S total outstanding general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation (excluding 
enterprise and component unit debt) increased by $2,783,038 during fiscal year 2012. More 
detailed infonnation is given in the notes section. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Figure A-1, Required Components of the 

City's Annual Financial Report This annual report consists of three parts- management's 
discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 
statements, and required supplementary infonnation. The 
basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 
presenting different views of the City: 

, 
~ - -'-- ~ 

The first two statements are government-wide financial 
statements that provide both long-tenn ' and short-tenn 
infornlation about the City'S overall financial status. 

The remaining statements are fund financial statements 
that focus on individual parts of the government, 
reporting the City's operations in more detail than the 
government-wide statements. 

The governmental fund statements tell how general 
government services were financed in the short-tenn as 
well as what remains for future spending. 

Proprietary fund statements offer short-tenn and long­
tenn financial infonnation about the activities the 
government operates like businesses. 

Fiduciary fund statements provide infonnation about the 
financial relationships in which the City acts solely as a 
trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the infOlmation in the financial 
statements and provide more detailed data. The statements are followed by a section of required 
supplementary infonnation that funher explains and supports the infonnation in the financial 
statements. Figure A-I shows how the required parts of this annual report are arranged and related to 
one another. 

Figure A-2. Major Features of the City of Rockwall's Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

Fund Statements 
J~r.~p.~I~J~!y_ .[U,~~ts. ____ , 

Scope 

Entire City government 
(except fiduciary funds) 
and the City's component 
units 

Activities of the City that are not 
proprietary or fiduciary, such as police, 
fire and parks 

Activities the City operates 
similar to private business. 

• Slulcllwnt ,\. n('1 as~l" • Batun« Shcol • S latl.,'mcnl 01 ncl .l!!o!'(' t~ 

Required filUJII' iut • Stah:rnent til 3Cth iti~s • St3temenl of 1!I:\'\."1tu~ ... e\.f>'!ut.i ilun::;- 8f • -Sl ntC' lncRt oj re \lCAtWs. 
1·4>tntc1J1t>lIl __ c.thangi:t~ in fund bolall~1$ ""I"'n . & chung. in 

fund net a<;:;<.'IL 
i~Q;tLltcmcnt elr ca .. h n('l\\ .. 

Accounting basis Accrual accounting and Modified accrual accounting and current Accrual accounting and 

and measurement economic resources focus financial resources focu s economic resources focus 

focus 

Tip< or 
''' 'el U"biliIY 
iI,fonlllll;oll 

Typeo[ 
inflowloutflOl1' 
information 

All a~!Wls and liahiliti\!$~ 
bolh (inaneial and c"Pital. 
"hurt-term and Inntt-1enn 

All revenues and expenses 
during year, regardless of 
when cash is received or 
paid 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

Onl~' n~s-c:rs ~xpCi.:red to ~ usCd ur and 
liltbill! •• that COOle duc durmg the YC'dr 
or ""''' thereafter: no capnal as."ds 

included' 
Revenues for whIch cash IS received 
during or soon after the end of the year; 
expenditures when goods or services 
have been received and payment is due 
during the year or soon thcreafter 

All a"'1cts imd liobiliut.. .... 
holh financial and cur ital. 

l !<iohon-Icnn and Ion ~Icrm 

All revenues and expenses 
during year, regardless of 
when cash is received or 
paid 

The government-wide statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City of 
Rockwall's finances, in a manner similar to private-sector business. 

The slatement of net assets presents information on all of the city of Rockwall's assets and liabilities. 
with the difference between the two reported as net assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net 
assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City of Rockwall is 
improving or deteriorating. The statement of net assets combines and consolidates governmental 
funds current financial resources (short-tenn spendable resources) with capital assets and long-tenn 
obligations. Other non-financial factors should also be taken into consideration, such as changes in 
the City'S property tax base and the condition of the City's infrastructnre, to assess the overall health 
or financial condition of the City. 

The statement q{ activities presents infonnation showing how the City's net assets changed during the 
most recent fiscal year. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account 
regardless of when cash is received or paid. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this 
statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods; for example 
uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave. Both the statement of net assets and the 
statement of activities are prepared utilizing the accrual basis of accounting. 
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In the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities, the City is divided into three kinds of 
activities: 

Governmental activities - Most of the City's basic services are reported here, including 
administration, police, fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, municipal court and 
engineering. Property taxes, sales taxes, franchise fees and charges for services provide funds for 
most of the activities. 

Business-type activities - The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of 
certain services it provides. The City's water and sewer system is reported here. 

Component Units - The City of Rockwall (the primary government) includes two discretely presented 
component units. The City's Type A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall Economic 
Development Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association. Although legally separate, 
The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for these component units. The City Council appoints 
the component unit's Board of Directors, sets the budget and approves any debt issuance. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 33-35 oftllis report. 

Reporting the City's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed infonnation about the City'S most significant 
funds- not the City as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep track of specific 
sources of funding and spending for particular purposes. Some funds are required by State law and by 
bond covenants. However, the City establishes other funds to control and manage money for 
particular purposes or to show that it is properly using certain taxes and grants. 

The City has the following types of funds: 

Governmental fimds- Most of the City'S basic services are included in governmental funds, which 
focus on (I) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out 
and (2) the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental 
fund statements provide a detailed short-tenn view that helps users of the financial statements 
detennine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to 
finance the City'S programs. By comparing infonnation presented for governmental funds with 
similar infonnation presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements, 
readers may better understand the long-tenn impact of the government's near-tenn financing 
decisions. Because this infonnation does not encompass the additional long-tenn focus of the 
government-wide statements, we provide additional infonnation at the bottom of the governmental 
funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) between 
them. 

The City of Rockwall maintains 21 individual governmental funds. Infonnation is presented 
separately in the governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of 
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances for the General fund, Debt Service fund, and 
G.O. Bonds Capital Projects fund, which are considered major funds. Data from the other 18 
governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for 
each of these non-major governmental funds is provided in the fonn of combining statements 
elsewhere in this report. 
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ProprietalY fimds- Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in 
proprietary funds. Proprietary funds, like the government-wide statements, provide both long-tenn 
and short-tenn financial infonnation. The City's enterprise funds (a component of proprietary funds) 
are identical to the business type activities that are reported in the governmental-wide statement but 
provide more detail and additional infonnation such as cash flows, for proprietary funds. The Internal 
Service funds (the other component of proprietary funds) are utilized to report activities that provide 
services for the City's self insurance funds . The Internal Service funds are reported as govenunental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements. 

The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services provided 
to the City's retail and wholesale customers. All activities associated with providing such services are 
accounted for in this fund, including administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, capital 
improvements, billing and colIection. The City's intent is that alI costs of providing the services to the 
general public on a continuing basis are financed through user charges in a manner similar to a private 
business enterprise. 

The City maintains two internal service funds to account for funds accumulated to self-insure for 
health and workers compensation claims. Individual fund data for each of these business-type funds is 
provided in the fonn of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

Fiduciary fimds-The City is the trustee, or fiducialY, for certain funds. It is also responsible for 
other assets that - because of a trust arrangement - can be used only for the trust beneficiaries. The 
City is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended 
purposes. All of the City's fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net 
assets and a statement of changes in fiduciary net assets. We exclude these activities from the City's 
government-wide financial statements because the City cannot use these assets to finance its 
operations. 

Notes to the financial statements-The notes provide additional infonnation that is essential to a fulI 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Other Information 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report presents certain 
required slippiementmy information concerning the City of Rockwall. This infonnation is required by 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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CONDENSED GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

At the end of fiscal year 2012, the City's net assets (assets exceeding liabilities) totaled $171,710,000. 
This analysis focuses on the net assets (Table I) and changes in net assets (Table 2). 

The largest portion of the City's net assets (86.7% percent) reflects its investment in capital assets 
(i.e., land, buildings, machinery, equipment, and infrastructure); less any related debt used to acquire 
those assets which is still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to 
citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the City's 
investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources 
needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves 
cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

Current and other assets 

Capital Assets 

Tolal Assets 

Non-current liabilities 

Other liabilities 

ToLalliabilities 

Net Assets 

Invested in capital assets. 

net of related debt 

Restricted for debt service 

Restricted for capital projects 

Unrestricted 

Total net assets 

Table 1 

Net Assets 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities 

2012 2011 2012 2011 

$34.910,888 $ 37,419,515 $13,708,924 $16,369,447 

187014473 18727:2 164 91 249236 92286719 

221925341 224 294679 1Q4 958 460 108656 162 

111,946,918 114,930.360 36,974,865 39 ,106.304 

3763858 3504431 2488 160 2292626 

115710776 11§4]4791 39463025 41 ~~8 930 

89 .851 .392 91.085,278 58.888.435 58.139,970 

1,574,681 1,774,193 2.306 ,207 462,368 

14,549,511 2,529,923 

238 981 13400417 4300 793 6124975 

$106,2J.1,565 $100.259,888 .S65A95.A35 .S6l.257,23.6 

Total Primary Government 

2012 2011 

$ 48,619,792 $53,788,962 

27§ 264 009 279561,883 

326883801 333 35Q §45 

148.921.783 154,036,664 

6252018 5797057 

155173801 159833721 

148,739 .827 149,225.248 

3,880,888 2.236.561 

14,549,511 2,529,923 

4539774 19,525392 

S1LU1ll.000 Sll34!LJA4 

An additional portion of the City of Rockwall's governmental activities net assets, $1,574,681 or 
1.48% represents resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used. The 
remaining unrestricted net assets, $238,891, may be used to meet the government's ongoing 
obligations to citizens and creditors. 
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The following table will document key elements of the slight decrease in total net assets for the year 
ended September 30, 2012. 

Program revenues: 

Charges for services 

Operating grants & contributions 

Capital grants & contributions 

General Revenues: 

Property taxes 

Sales taxes 

Other 

Total revenues 

Program expenses: 

Mayor/Counci l 

Administration 

Finance 

Municipal Court 

Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Community development 

Parks and recreation 

Interest on long-term debt 

Water and sewer 

Total expenses 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 

before transfers 

Transfers 

1ncrease (decrease) in net assets 

Net assets, October 1 

Net assets, September 30 

Governmental Activities 

Table 2 

Changes in Net Assets 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government 

2012 

$ 3,582,160 

660 .1 40 

2.012,936 

17,321,016 

12,720,023 

3613020 

39.909.295 

106,959 

7.631 .175 

1,360 .201 

358,745 

8.836,213 

3,002,941 

8,398.043 

1,185.114 

6,003 ,610 

4,666,567 

(1.640,273) 

1 594 950 

2011 

$ 3 ,203.842 

366 ,656 

4.525,403 

17,204 ,239 

11.526,555 

3011917 

39.838.612 

111,494 

7,183,587 

1.331.943 

362.149 

8,422.736 

2,734.296 

8 ,009,435 

1,203,407 

5,843 ,647 

4 ,554,433 

81,485 

979863 

2012 

$14.064 .514 

1,178.672 

15.382.398 

15549248 

(166.850) 

(1 594950) 

2011 2012 2011 

$14.106,570 $ 17,646.674 $ 17,910,412 

2,157,402 

~ 

gJ02.7JlJ 

14,715,610 

2,387,181 

660 ,1 40 

3,191 ,608 

17,321,016 

12,720.023 

3752232 

106,959 

7,631 ,175 

1,360.201 

358 ,745 

8.836,213 

3 ,002,941 

8,398,043 

1,185,114 

6,003 ,610 

4,666,567 

15549248 

(1.807.123) 

366,656 

6 ,682,805 

17.204,239 

11 .526.555 

3250736 

111,494 

7,1 83,587 

1,331 ,943 

362 ,1 49 

8 ,422.736 

2.734,296 

8 ,009,435 

1,203,407 

5,843 ,647 

4 ,554,433 

14715610 

2,468,666 

(45,323) 1,061.348 (1,761,800) 1,407.318 (1.807.123) 2 ,4 68,666 

106259888 105198540 67257,235 65849917 173517123 171048457 

$106214565 $106259 888 ~65.495_435 jj67~235 $171710000 $ 173517)23 

The City's total revenues of governmental activities were $39,909,295. A significant portion 43.4%, 
of the City's revenues came from property taxes. Another 31.9% ofrevenue came from sales taxes. 
Ad valorem property tax revenues as a percent of revenues continue to increase each year due to the 
addition of new properties with minor increases in assessed valuation throughout the City. Assessed 
values of the properties in the City increased by .11 %. The City adopted a property tax rate of 50.31 
cents per $100 of assessed valuation for fiscal year 2012. The rate has remained steady for four years. 
Sales tax revenue increased over the prior year by 10.35% and while a small amount of retail was 
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added for 2012, it was most influenced by increases in same stores sales. While housing starts are not 
expected to be back to pre downturn levels they are trending upward. That coupled with the nearly 
500,000 square feet of industrial space being added resulted in a 53.3% increase in building pennit 
revenues. Over the past several years, Rockwall County, of which the City of RockwalI is the County 
seat, was one of the fastest growing counties in America, and the fastest growing county in Texas. 

Comparative Expenses - Governmental Activities 

10.000,000 

9,000,000 

8,000,000 

7,000,000 

6.000.000 

5,000.000 

4,000,000 

3.000.000 

2,000,000 

1.000 ,000 

The total cost of alI programs and services were $41,549,568. Oftllese costs $8,836,213 (21.3%) was 
for the Police Department. The department has increased the number of sworn officers in the patrol 
division to maintain minimum staffing numbers per shift. Public Works costs were $8,358,043 
(20.2%) and reflected ongoing street and park maintenance focused projects. Administrative 
departments including Administration, Human Resources, and Internal Operations had combined costs 
of$7,631,175 (18.4%). 

Business-Type Activities 

The City's business-type activities recorded a decrease of$I,761,800 in net assets. Retail water sales 
decreased by 4.35% from the prior year due to significant water conservation measures necessary due 
to an extremely hot and dry year coupled with unanticipated water supply restrictions from one of the 
area's supply lakes. The City's rates were increased in 2012 and another increase is expected for 
2013. The City implemented conservation water rates in 2001 and increases them each time new rates 
are adopted. Sewer charges were not affected significantly because the City uses winter averaging to 
calculate sewer billing. Water and sewer charges were $14,064,514. The ending working capital, 
excluding restricted assets and liabilities payable from restricted assets, for the water and sewer fund 
was $2,186,509. 

Water and sewer impact fees (Capital recovery fees) revenue totaled $595,899 for the fiscal year. 
Impact fees, paid by developers, are designed to reduce the system's initial costs in building assets. 
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Residential development is assessed an impact fee at the building pelmit stage while commercial 
projects are assessed at the beginning of site development. 

Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) reported revenues including the Y, cent 
sales tax, authorized under the Type A Corporation statutes, of $4,356,285. Assets managed by the 
corporation include an inventory of over 310 acres of land, zoned for light industrial uses and 
available for sale. The REDC continues to attract companies to the City through its marketing efforts 
and ability to match businesses to available land. 

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 

The City' s General Fund reported an ending unassigned fund balance of $9,916,841. The largest 
source of general fund revenue is sales tax, it accounted for $12,140,716 (45.6%) of total general fund 
revenue. Ad valorem property taxes account for $8,551,996 (32.0%) of general fund revenues. The 
City maintains the unassigned fund balance at or above acceptable levels as defined within the City's 
financial policies. This "reserve" balance allows the City Council to elect to fund projects unforeseen 
during the budgeting process and provides a measure of security against changes in the economy and 
the timing of cash flows. The City Council elected to use reserves to purchase an existing building to 
move municipal court and to remodel the current police station. This planned use of reserves for 
projects totaled $2,064,000. The City's revenues increased sufficiently during the year that the net 
impact to fund balance was a reduction of only $169,155 from the prior year. 

Revenues by Source - General Fund 

Sales taxes -- - ---:;,0 

Ad valc)J-errl------

Franchise taxes 

Charges for 
servIces 

Pennits 

The City's Debt Service Fund reported a reduction in fund balance of $205,071. Property tax 
collections for debt service requirements were $8,249,039. This is required in order to pay debt 
service payments on bonds issued to construct numerous road and parks projects completed since the 
City's bond election in 2005 authorized more than $65,031,000 in projects. After extensive study, the 
City adopted a Roadway Impact Fee which provided $588,159 in new revenue to this fund in fiscal 
year 2012. The City's budgeting practices for the debt service fund allow the use of reserves to 
mediate the effect of new debt issues on the property tax rate. 

The G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund reported an assigned fund balance of $8,915,955, a reduction 
of $970,622 from the prior year. Bond proceeds were used to complete the construction of the Airport 
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Road during fiscal year 2012. Projects underway during 2013 include the reconstruction of Corporate 
Crossing and street lighting projects on recently completed roadways. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

During fiscal year 2012, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the budget to provide 
funding for several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings over the year, as well as 
increases or decreases in revenues when compared to original projections. The City purchased an 
existing office building to remodel for municipal court purposes which was unanticipated when the 
budget was prepared. With the adjustments made to the budget, the original budgeted expenditures of 
$22,918,950 increased to $24,492,400 while revenues increased from $24,393,000 to $25,730,200. 
The City of Rockwall had originally estimated the ending general fund unassigned balance to be 
$10,087,116 however due to the budget adjustments mentioned above and the planned reduction in 
fund balance for municipal court and police department office space remodels, the fund balance was 
re-estimated to be $8,572,016. 

General fund revenues were $26,621,592, a positive variance of $891,391 over the amended budget 
estimate, reflecting strong than anticipated sales tax collections and increased building permit 
revenues resulting from new industrial projects and a small increase in housing starts. Actual general 
fund total expenditures were $24,087,970 or $404,430 less than final projections. Expenditures for 
administration and public works increased as a result of an internal reorganization which caused a 
one-time compensation increase being recognized by the City. The City ended the year with a fund 
balance of $9,894,923, or $1,322,907 over the projected balance. The higher fund balance is 
attributable to management's conservative projections of both revenues and expenditures. 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At the end of the fiscal year 2012 the City had $278,264,009 (Table 3) invested in a broad range of 
capital assets, including buildings, parks facilities, roads, police and fire equipment and water and 
sewer lines. The balances shown below are net of accumulated depreciation. 

Table 3 
Capital Assets at Year-End 

Total Primary 
Governmental Activities Busincss-Tn~c Activities Government 

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 

Land S 14,102,412 5 14,102,412 5 799.533 $ 799,533 $, 14,901,945 $ 14,901,945 

Buildings & systems 13,608,864 13,451,182 8.2,013,525 79,136.653 95,622,389 92,587,835 
Improvements other than 
buildings 20,229,910 20,297,789 20,229,910 20297,789 

Machinery & equipment 4,627,960 4,358,962 1,1 75,931 1,064,379 5,803,89 1 5,423,341 

Infrastructure 124,498,981 123,244,231 124.498,981 123,244,231 

Construction in progress 9946,346 11,820,~88 7260,547 11,286 154 17206893 23 106742 

51BJ±Illi,ill 5 181 ')15164 5--2U.j~W6 ~~2.86112 $218 264 QQ.2 $212 56 lJ~83 

The City'S capital improvement program included a number of voter authorized projects to construct 
new streets and reconstruct several older city streets. Many of those projects were completed prior to 
2012. Airport Road was completed in 2012 causing a reduction in construction in progress. New 
projects underway in 2012 include the widening and reconstruction of Corporate Crossing. 
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The City held a bond election in May 2012 at which voters approved propositions to fund several 
street reconstruction projects as well as infrastructure and accessibility projects in the downtown area 
in excess of $27,800,000. Design is in progress on the downtown improvements with roadway design 
not expected to start until later in 2014. 

Notably, the construction in progress at fiscal year end for business-type funds includes the 
construction of a project to connect the Squabble Creek treatment plan to the regional wastewater 
interceptor project which is nearing completion in early 2013. Several projects to extend and improve 
service were completed during the year reducing construction in progress. 

Additional infonnation regarding the City's capital assets is found in note IV-D on pages 57-59. 

At year end, the City had $147,020,035 in bonds and capitalized leases shown in Table 4. 

Table 4 
City of Rockwall Outstauding Debt 

Governmental Activities Busincss-Tvpe Activities 
Total Primary 
Government 

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 

General obligation bonds S 84,675 ,708 S '8,473.74 6 $ 69,292 $ 91,254 S 84.745.000 S 88.565,000 

Cel1ificates of obligation 24 ,065,000 23,050,000 27 ,14 5,000 18,205,000 51.2 10,000 51 ,255,000 

Revenue bonds 4,550,000 5,2 15.000 4 ,550.000 5,215 ,000 

Capital Lease obligations 193292 2J6589 6321 743 6710 080 65 15 035 6,946669 

.SJl!8.2.l1.Ql)Q s II I :ZoQ 11.1 .5..lS,OlI§,Ol:! .s.AO ,)"] ')'i:! .SJ!l1 1PQ 035 .$ lSI 281 662 

The City is permitted by Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up 
to $2.50 per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services including the payment 
of principal and interest on general obligation long-term debt. The current ratio of net tax­
supported bonded debt to assessed value of all taxable property is 3.43% or $2,787 per capita. 
This is a decrease from the prior year with the year's scheduled principal payments in 2012 and 
limited new debt issuance. 

The City's bond ratings at September 30,2012 were as follows: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor's Rating Group AA-
Moody's Investor Service Inc. Aa2 

Revenue 
A­
Aa3 

Sales Tax(REDC) 
A-
Al 

Additional information on the City of Rockwall's long-term debt can be found innate IV-F, on 
pages 60-67 of this report. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The City's elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 
2013 budget, tax rate, and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities. The major 
factor affecting all decisions has been and will continue to be the slowed growth in our 
community and the impact of the recovering national economy. Rockwall saw a small number of 
new commercial/retail business openings in 2012 which would positively impact sales tax 
revenues in fiscal year 2013. With this in mind and to continue the City's conservative budget 
philosophy, sales tax projections were increased by only 5%. Only modest increases in projecting 
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building permit revenues were used to continue to budget conservatively as well. Industrial 
building projects are in the early stages which should positively impact permit revenues in 2013. 
Interviews with local builders led the City to project continued slow home starts for the coming 
year but developers are reporting they will be beginning the infrastructure for new subdivision 
phases in the coming year. 

The City of Rockwall' s citizens enjoy above-average income levels per household. This 
combined with the City's proximity to major highways, and the Dallas-Ft.Worth SMSA make 
Rockwall an attractive city in which to locate. The City prides itself on a quality school district 
and "hometown" atmosphere. The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation works to 
attract businesses with relocation incentives as well as business retention incentives such as 
workforce training opportunities. The City' s unemployment rate was 5.1%, well below the 
national levels. 

The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for fiscal 
year 2013 . The budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2013 total $26,215,750 for the general fund. 
Ad valorem tax revenue is determined by two factors, the total assessed value established by the 
Rockwall Central Appraisal District and the tax rate established by the Rockwall City Council. 
The property tax rate was lowered slightly to 50.25 cents per hundred dollars of assessed value. 

The City adopted written financial policies in 2001 which require that revenues and expenditures 
be projected conservatively. The policies include debt level guidelines. These policies were 
reviewed by the City Council in 2009 and certain provisions related to the City's fund balance 
were changed. The amended policy provides that the General Fund reserves should be no less 
than 3 months of recurring operating appropriations. In addition, the policies provide that should 
an audited fund balance at the end of the fiscal year exceed 3.5 months, the City Council may 
elect to transfer a pOliion to a Capital Projects Fund. The budget as adopted for fiscal year 2013 
projects a fund balance of approximately 4.25 months of recurring operating expenditures. The 
City anticipates the construction of City hall parking and improved driveway access for the police 
building with a portion of these available reserves as well as additional street maintenance 
projects and the addition of a number of emergency weather warning sirens to our system. 

The 2013 budget expenditures includes absorbing the increasing costs of employee health and 
retirement costs as well as increasing street maintenance expenditures and the addition of four 
sworn police positions and two fire driver positions. The Finance/Human ResourceslUtility 
Billing software will be upgraded in the new budget. 

The water and sewer rate study has been updated and the budget anticipates a 10% increase in 
those rates. A nUl1lber of capital projects to replace older lines and to provide service to new 
areas are being planned for fiscal year 2013 . The City' s revenues were impacted by mandatory 
conservation measures in effect in 2012. With those measures eased, system consumption and 
sales revenues are expected to correct to more normal levels. In the event that significant 
conservation measures are again warranted then operational costs will be closely monitored and 
controlled to correspond with to reduction in available revenues. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with 
a general overview of the City's finances . For more information contact the City's Assistant City 
Manager/Director of Finance, Mary Smith at (972) 771-7701 ; City of Rockwall; 385 South 
Goliad Street, Rockwall TX 75087. Emailmsmith@rockwall.com. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STA TEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) 
Internal balances 
Due from other governments 
Due from component unit 
Inventories 
Prepaid items 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Accrued interest 
Deferred charges 
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreCiation) 

Land 
Buildings and system 
Improvements other than buildings 
Machinery and equipment 
Infrastructure 
Construction in progress 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payabte and accrued tiabilities 
Unearned revenue 
Due to other governments 
Due to primary government 
Customer deposits 
Liabilities payable from restricted assets -

Due within one year 
Noncurrent liabilities: 

Due within one year 
Due in more than one year 

Total Liabilities 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 
Restricted For: 

Debt Service 
Capital Projects 

Unrestricted 
Total Net Assets 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ 1,585,912 
26,463 ,581 

3,055,917 

2,111 ,213 
146,987 

1,120 

1,515,705 

14,102,412 
13,608,864 
20,229,910 
4,627,960 

124,498,981 
9,946,346 

221 ,894,908 

3,554,245 
29 ,979 

179,634 

5,732,100 
106,214,818 
115,710,776 

89,851 ,392 

1,544,248 
14,549,511 

238,981 
$ 106,184,132 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-1 

Primary Government 
Business-type Component 

Activities Total Units 

$ 57,169 $ 1,643,081 $ 1,164,986 
1,178,929 27,642,510 3,774,657 
2,728,380 5,784,297 17,550 

2,111,213 703,737 
146,987 

194,824 195,944 11 ,012 ,689 
41 3,584 413,584 

1,100,382 1,100,382 
7,645,882 7,645,882 

1,733 1,733 
388,041 1,903,746 179,534 

799,533 14,901 ,945 
82,013,525 95,622,389 

20,229,910 
1,175,931 5,803,891 18,274 

124,498,981 
7,?60,547 17,206,893 

104,958,460 326:853,368 16,871,427 

1,037,1 44 4,591 ,389 326,567 
29,979 

179,634 
146,987 

320,250 320,250 

1,130,766 1,130,766 

1,128,689 6,860,789 1,299,730 
35,846,176 142,060,994 16,077 ,269 
39,463,025 155,173,801 17,850,553 

58,888,435 148,739,827 18,274 

2,306,207 3,850,455 
14,549,511 

4,300,793 4,539,774 (997,400) 
$ 65,495,435 $ 171,679,567 $ (979,126) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Functions/Programs 
PRIMARY GOVERNMENT: 
Governmental Activi ties: 

Mayor/Council 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 
Interest on long-term debt 

Total governmental activities 

Business-type Activities: 
Water and Sewer 
Total Business-type Activities 
Total Primary Government 

COMPONENT UNITS: 
Economic Development Corporation 
Rockwall Technology Park Association 
Total Component Units 

Program Revenues 
Operating 

Charges for Grants and 
Expenses Services Contributions 

$ 106,959 $ $ 
7,631 ,175 136,259 96,131 
1,360,201 

358 ,745 1,179,016 
8,836,213 463,565 545,937 
3,002,941 120,205 8,072 
8,398 ,043 129,562 
1,185,114 1,125,092 10,000 
6,003,610 428,461 
4,666,567 

41 ,549,568 3,582,160 660, 140 

15,549,248 14,064,514 
15,549,248 14,064,514 

$ 57,098,816 $ 17,646,674 $ 660,140 

$ 6,265,271 $ 250,686 $ 
166,239 164,828 

$ 6,431 ,510 $ .. 41M.14 $ 

General Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales Taxes 
Franchise Taxes 
Miscellaneous 
Unrestricted Investment Earnings 

Transfers 
Total General Revenues and Transfers 
Change in Net Asse ts 

Net Assets - Beginning 
Net Assets - Ending 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Capi tal 
Grants and 

Contributions 

$ 
878,683 

33,188 
1,083,532 

17,533 

2,012,936 

1,178,672 
1,178,672 

$ 3,191,608 

$ 

$ 



EXHIBIT A-2 

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets 

Governmental Business-type Component 
Activities Activities Total Units 

$ (106,959) $ (106,959) 
(6,520,102) (6,520,102) 
(1 ,360,201) (1 ,360 ,201) 

820,271 820,271 
(7,826,711) (7,826,711) 
(2,841,476) (2 ,841,476) 
(7,184,949) (7,184 ,949) 

(50,022) (50,022) 
(5,557,616) (5,557,616) 
(4,666,567) (4,666,567) 

(35,294,332) (35 ,294 ,332) 

$ (306,062) (306,062) 
(306,062) (306,062) 

(35 ,294,332) (306,062) (35 ,600,394) 
- , 

$ (6,014,585) 
(1,411) 

(6,015,996) 

17,290,583 17,290,583 
12,720,023 12,720,023 4 ,099,389 
2,821,451 2,821 ,451 

676,981 128,885 805,866 149 
114,588 10,327 124,915 6,094 

1,594,950 (1,594,950) 
-'35,218 ,576 (1,455,738) 33,762,838 4,105,632 

- (75,756) (1 ,761,800) (1 ,837,556) (1,910,364) 
106,259,888 67,257,235 173,517,123 931,238 

$ fOll,1 ~4,,1J~ $ _ ., 65 ,4~.§,~35 $ , ~Fj ,679~!;67 $ (979,126) 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (nel of allowances for uncolleclibles): 

Taxes - delinquent 
Fines 
Accrued interest 
Accounts receivable 
Assessments receivable 
Other receivables 

Due from other funds 
Due from other governments 
Due from component unit 
Inventory 

Tolal Assels 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabililies: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Deferred revenue 
Due to other funds 
Due to other governments 

Tolal Liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Nonspendable 
Restricted 
Committed 
Assigned 
Unassigned 

Total fund balances 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of th is statement 

Debl 
General Service 

Fund Fund 

$ 48,916 $ 1,144,008 
8,199,973 32,081 

218,844 214,950 
217,864 

10,273 
153,402 

198,772 
557,092 

2,067,847 

1,120 
$ 11 ,674,103 $ 1,391 ,039 

$ 1,021 ,978 $ 
554,529 169,838 

179,635 
1,756,142 169,838 

1,120 
1,221 ,201 

9,916,841 
9,917,961 1,221,201 

$ 11,674,103 $ 1,391 ,039 

36 



EXHIBIT A-3 

Other Total 
G.O. Bonds Governmental Governmental 

Capital Projects Funds Funds 

$ 1.008 $ 318,825 $ 1,512,757 
8,443 ,669 9,230,492 25,906,215 

55,690 489,484 
217,864 

6,335 8,351 24,959 
875,463 1,028,865 

80,660 80,660 
3,311 202,083 

557,092 
43,366 2,111,213 

146,987 146,987 
1,120 

$ 8,451 ,012 $ 10,763,145 $ 32,279,299 

$ 505,679 $ 861,294 $ 2,388,951 
166,330 890,697 
149,323 149,323 

179,635 
505,679 1,176,947 3,608,606 

1,120 
259,927 1,481 ,128 

2,722,094 2,722 ,094 
7,945,333 6,604,177 14,549,510 

9,916,841 
7,945,333 9,586,198 28 ,670,693 

$ 8,451 ,012 $ 10,763,145 $ 32,279,299 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Assets 
("SNA") are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 
Property taxes receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 
The assets and liabilities of internal service funds are included in governmental activities in the SNA 
Payables for bond principal which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for capital leases which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for compensated absences which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and are deferred in the funds. 
Court fines receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 
Franchise taxes receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are not accrued in the funds. 
Contract receivables unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 
Assessments receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 

Net assets of governmental activities - Statement of Net Assets 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

EXHIBIT A-4 

28,670.693 

187,014,473 
399,912 

(112,780) 
(110,534,543) 

(193,299) 
(735,784) 

(1 ,219,076) 
1,515,706 

191,026 
918,023 
189,121 

80,660 

$ 106,184,132 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 
Charges for services 
Permits 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Mayor/Council 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 
Fiscal charges 
Bond issuance cost 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Issuance of long-term debt 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of th is statement. 

Debt 
General Service 

Fund Fund 

$ 8,551,996 $ 8,249,039 
12,140,716 
2.879,585 

338,975 
1.076,770 
1,141 .742 

377,775 
27,144 1,210 

109,927 588,159 

26,644 ,630 8,838,408 

106,958 
3,405,096 
1,032,733 

337,537 
8,163,231 112,789 
2,303,951 
2.285,737 
1,164,786 
4,542,705 

23 ,342,734 112,789 

724,318 

20,918 
745,236 

4,788,038 
4,133,852 

8,800 

. 8,930,690 

24,087,970 9,043,479 

2,556,660 (205,071) 

689,185 
(3,415,000) 

(2,725,815) 

(169,155) (205.071 ) 

10,087,116 1,426,_272 
$ 9,917,961 $ 1,221 ,201 
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EXHIBIT A-5 

Other Total 
G.O. Bonds Governmental Governmental 

Capital Projects Funds Funds 

$ $ 507,330 $ 17,308,365 
579,307 12,720,023 

2,879,585 
1,044,183 1,383,158 

1,076,770 
1,141,742 

458,173 835,948 
31,859 54 ,375 114,588 

97,064 795,150 
118,412 608,949 727,361 
150,271 3,349,381 38,982,690 

106,958 
285,071 3,690,167 
213,057 1,245,790 

337,537 
23,494 8,299,514 
43,328 2,347,279 

2,285,737 
1, 164,786 

146,472 4,689,177 
711,422 24,166,945 

1,120,893 4,803,723 6,648,934 
224,306 224 ,306 
465,169 465,169 
368,805 368,805 
465,241 486,159 

.. 

1.,120,893 6,:i27;244 8,193,373 

145,000 4,933,038 
686,331 4,820,183 

8,800 
44,305 44,305 

875,636 9,806,32,!i 

1, 120,893 7,914,302 42,166,644 

(970,622) (4 ,564,921 ) (3,183,954) 

1,527,850 2,217,035 
(87,085) (3,502,085) 

2,150,000 2,150,000 
3,590,765 - 8?4,9S0 

(970,622) (974,156) (2,319,004) 

8,915,955 10,560,354 30,989,697 
$ 7,945,333 $ 9,586,198 $ ?Mlq,§,$} 

. -
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILfA nON OF THE STA TEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities 
("SOA") are different because: 

Capital outlays are not reported as expenses in the SOA. 
The depreciation of capital assets used in governmental activities is not reported in the funds. 
Donations of capital assets increase net assets in the SOA but not in the funds. 
Certain property tax revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts this year. 
Expenses not requiring the use of current financial resources are not reported as expenditures in the funds. 
Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the funds but is not an expense in the SOA. 
Repayment of capital lease principal is an expenditure in the funds but is not an expense in the SOA. 
Bond issuance costs and similar items are amortized in the SOA but not in the funds. 
(Increase) decrease in accrued interest from beginning of period to end of period. 
The net revenue (expense) of internal service funds is reported with governmental activities. 
Compensated absences are reported as the amount earned in the SOA but as the amount paid in the funds . 
Certain fine revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts this year. 

$ 

Certain assessment revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts this year. 
Revenues in the SOA for franchise taxes not providing current financial resources are not reported in the funds. 
Proceeds of bonds do not provide revenue in the SOA, but are reported as current resources in the funds. 
Certain contract revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts this year. 

Change in net assets of governmental activities - Statement of Activities $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-6 

(2 ,319,004) 

7,988,223 
(9,332,445) 
1,083,532 

(17,783) 
44,305 

4,933,038 
43,290 

(95,069) 
162,416 

(314,102) 
67,419 
49,887 

(15,456) 
(58,134) 

(2,150,000) 
(145,873) 

(75,756) 



EXHIBIT A-7 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STA TEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Enterprise 
Fund 
Water Internal 

and Sewer Service 
Fund Funds 

ASSETS 

Current Assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 57,169 $ 73,154 
investments 1,178,929 557,366 
Accounts receivable (net of allowance) 2,728 ,380 
Other receivables 93,979 
Inventory 194,824 
Prepaid items 413,584 
Restncted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,100,382 
Investments 7,645,882 
Accrued interest 1,733 

Total current assets 13,320,883 724,499 
Noncurrent assets: 
Deferred charges 388,041 
Capital assets not being depreciated 8,060,080 
Capital assets being depreciated, net 83,189,456 

Total noncurrent assets 91,637,577 
Total Assets 104,958,460 724,499 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,037,144 429,510 
Due to other funds 407,769 
Customer deposits 320,250 
General obligation bonds - current 1,136,962 
Liability for compensated absences - current 12,467 
Liabilities Payable From Restricted Assets: 

Revenue bonds payable - current 685,000 
Obligations under capital leases - current 411,671 
Accrued interest payable 34,095 

Total current liabi lities 3,637,589 837,279 

Noncurrent Liabilities: 
General obligation bonds payable 26,077,330 
Revenue bonds payable 3,737,167 
Obligations under capital leases payable 5,910,071 
Liability for compensated absences 100,868 

Total noncurrent liabi lities 35,825,436 
Total Liabilities 39,463,025 837,279 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 58,888,435 
Restricted for debt service 2,306,207 
Unrestricted 4,300,793 (1 12,780) 

Total Net Assets $ 65,495,435 $ (1 12,78()) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-8 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND NET ASSETS - PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Enterprise 
Fund 
Water Internal 

and Sewer SelVice 
Fund Funds 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Charges for services $ 14,064,514 $ 535,428 
Reinsurance reimbursement 289,045 

Total Operating Revenues 14,064,514 824,473 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Personnel services 1,968,779 
Contractual services 8,493,172 4,027,503 
Materials and supplies 469,561 
Operations 139,570 
Utilities 392,575 
Depreciation and amortization 2,206,124 

Total Operating Expenses 13,669,781 4,027 ,503 

Operating Income (Loss) 394,733 (3,203,030) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
Capital recovery fees 595,899 
Interest income 19,968 46 
Miscellaneous income 128,885 8,882 
Paying agent fees (42,844) 
Interest expense (1,836,623) 

Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) (1 ,134,715) 8,928 
Net Income (Loss) before Operating Transfers (739,982) (3;194,102) 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Capital contributions 573,132 
Transfers in 2,880,000 
Transfers out (1 ,594,950) 

Total Transfers and Capital Contributions (1 ,021 ,818) 2,880,000 
Change in net assets (1 ,761 ,800) (314,102) 

Net assets, October 1 67,257,235 201,322 
Net assets, September 30 $ 65,495,435 $ (112,780) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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The accompanying notes are an integrat part of this statement. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Accrued interest 

Tolal Assels 

LIABILITIES 
Due to developers 

Total Liabililies 

NET ASSETS 
Total Nel Assels 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of Ihis stalemen!. 

EXHIBIT A-1 0 

Agency 
Fund 

Special 
Escrow 
Agency 

$ 266,539 
943,460 

10,361 
1,220,360 

1,220,360 
1,220,360 

$ 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2012 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Reporting Entity 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, was founded in 1854 and incorporated in 1874. The City operates under the 
Council-Manager form of government as adopted by a home rule charter approved January 21 , 1985. The City 
provides a full range of municipal services including public safety (police and fire) , highway and streets, parks 
and recreation, health and social services, planning and zoning , and general administrative services. In 
addition, the City provides water and sewer service as a proprietary function of the City. 

The accounting policies of the City of Rockwall. Texas. conform to generally accepted accounting principles 
issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board which is the recognized financial accounting 
standard setting body for governmental entities. The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the 
City's basic financial statements. 

The City of Rockwall is a home rule municipality governed by an elected rnayor and six member City Council 
who appoint a City Manager. The City·s (primary government) financial statements include its component units. 
The accompanying basic financial statements comply with the provisions of the GASB Statement No. 14, "The 
Financial Reporting Entity," in that the financial statements include all organizations, activities, functions and 
component units for which the City (the "primary governmenr·) is financially accountable. Financial 
accountability is defined as the appointment of a voting majority of a legally separate organization 's governing 
body and either (1) the City's ability to impose its will over the organization , or (2) the potential that the 
organization will provide a financial benefit to or impose a financial burden on the City. 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) is governed by a nine member board of directors 
appointed, at will, by the City Council. REDC represents the City by promoting it as a location for new business; 
it also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half cent sales tax to support its activit ies. 

The Rockwall Technology Park (RTP) provides repair and maintenance of the common area within the park 
being developed by REDC. RTP's board of directors is composed of representatives of the landowners. At 
September 30, 2012, REDC owned the majority of the land and the board was therefore composed of REDC 
board members. When the park becomes 75% or more owned by private landowners, it will become an entity 
independent of the City. Until then, it is controlled by REDC, a discrete component unit of the City. 

The funds of both REDC and RTP are composed of governmental fund types. Stand alone financial statements 
for RTP as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30,2012 are not prepared . 

B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net assets and the statement of changes in net 
assets) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities 01 the primary government and its component 
units. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental 
activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from 
business-type activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the 
primary government is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary 
government is financially accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function orsegment 
are offset by program revenues . Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function 
or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly 
benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given lunction or segment and 2) grants and 
contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2012 

segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as 
general revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even 
though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual enterprise funds 
are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting , and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and 
the accrual basis of accounting I as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues 
are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of 
related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and 
similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have 
been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable 
and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectib le within the current period or 
soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period . For this purpose, the City considers revenues 
to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end ofthe current fiscal period . Expenditures generally 
are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, 
as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when 
payment is due. 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered 
to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Only the 
portion of special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible 
to accrual as revenue of the current period . All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and 
available only when cash is received by the City. 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

The General Fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 
government, except those required 10 be accounted for in another fund. 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and 
interest on long-term general obligation debt of governmental funds. 

The G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund was established to account for street and drainage projects using 
proceeds from the issuance of bonds. 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater treatment plants, 
wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems. 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

Internal Service Funds account for employees' health insurance, and worker's compensation coverage 
services provided to other departments or agencies of the government, or to other governments on a cost­
reimbursement basis . 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30,2012 

Special Revenue Funds account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specified purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital projects). 

Capital Projects Funds account for Ihe acquisilion of capilal assets or the construction of major capital 
projects (such as streels and sidewalks) not being financed by proprietary funds. 

Fiduciary funds account for assets held by the City in a Irustee capacity or as an agent on behalf of others. 
The Agency Fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of operations or have a measurement 
focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. This fund is used to 
account for developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to various developments to be 
conslructed at a later date. 

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989, generally are 
followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent thai those 
standards do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Siandards Board . 
Governments also have the option of following subsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type 
activities and enterprise funds, subject to this same limitation. The City has elected not to follow subsequent 
private-sector guidance. 

As a general rule the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from Ihe government-wide financial 
slatements. Exceptions 10 this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between the City's 
waler and waslewaler function and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would 
dislort the direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 

Amounls reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 
privileges provided, 2) operaling grants and contributions, and 3) capital grants and conlributions, including 
special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program 
revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes, miscellaneous revenue, and interest income. 

Proprielary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating ilems. Operating revenues 
and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection wilh 
a proprietary fund's principal ongOing operations. The prinCipal operaling revenues of the Water and Sewer 
enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services. The enterprise utility fund also recognizes as 
operating revenue the portion of tap fees inlended to recover Ihe cosl of connecting new cuslomers to the 
system. Operating expenses for the enterprise fund include the cost of sales and services , administrative 
expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are 
reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

D. Assets, liabilities, and net assels or equily 

1. Deposils and investments 

The City maintains various accounts for each fund at its deposilory. The Cily also has cash maintained by 
agents for debt payments and reserves, construction reserves and worker compensation claims. For 
purposes of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased 
with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

The Cily investment policy authorizes the Director of Finance to invest in the following types of investments: 

a. Obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities with finite malurity dates, with 
a maximum malurity of not greater than 5 years. Laddering of investments should be considered. 

b. Direct obligations of Ihe State of Texas or ils agencies and instrumentalities, with stated fin ite maturity 
dates. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2012 

c. 01her obligations, with finite maturity dates, the principal and interest of which are unconditionally 
guaranteed or insured by the State of Texas or the United States or their respective agencies or 
instrumentalities. 

d. Obligations of states , agencies, counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state having 
been rated as to investment quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm and having 
received a rating of not less than "A" or its equivalent. 

e . Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the state of Texas or a savings 
bank domiciled in the state of Texas provided that they are: 

(1) Guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, 

(2) Secured by obligations outlined in items 1 - 4. The market value of all collateral must be marked 
to market on a daily basis and shall not be less than 102% of the principal amount of the 
certificate plus accrued interest, or 

(3) Secured in any other manner in an amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 

f. Repurchase agreements which are fully collateralized by obligations of the United States or its 
agencies and instrumentali ties, marked to market on a daily basis with a market value of at least ofthe 
102% of the principal invested, including accrued interest. The securities being purchased must be 
pledged to the City and held in the City's name by a third party selected and approved by the City. 
The repurchase agreement must have a defined termination date and be placed through a primary 
government securities dealer or a financial institution doing business in the state of Texas. The 
repurchase agreements should be secured by obligations approved in th is policy. 

g. Banker's acceptances having a stated maturity of 270 days or less, to be liquidated in full at maturity, 
which are rated not less than "A-l " or "P-l " (or an equivalent rating) by at least one nationally 
recognized credit rating agency provided that it is eligible for borrowing from a Federal Reserve Bank. 

h. Commercial paper having a stated maturity of 270 days or less and rated not less than "A-l " or "P-l " 
(or an equivalent rating) by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies or one nationally 
recognized rating agency and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank 
organized and existing under the laws of the United States. 

\. No-load money market mutual fund registered with and regulated by the SEC, which has a dollar­
weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less. It must have included in its investment objectives 
its intent to maintain a stable net assets value of $1 for each share. The fund must provide the City 
with a prospectus and other information required by the SEC. 

j. No-load mutual funds, registered with and regulated by the SEC, having weighted maturity of less than 
two years, and which invests exclusively in investments approved by this policy. 

k. Investment pools which are approved by the City Council , provided they meet all the criteria for 
investment pools outlined in Chapter 2256, Texas Local Government Code, and maintain a continuous 
rating not lower than AAA or AAA-m (or an equivalent rating) from at least one nationally recognized 
rating service. 

The City holds various mortgage backed securities that offer higher yields but are sensitive to changes in 
interest rates and other market conditions . Timely payment of interest and principal are guaranteed by 
federal agencies. The City will not be requi red to sell these securities prior to maturity barring an event that 
would be isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City 
has no borrowed funds used for investing or reverse repurchase agreements. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 3D, 2012 

Investments having a maturity of 1 year or more, when purchased, are stated at fair value. Short term 
investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. 

2. Receivables and payables 

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end 
of the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (i .e. , the current portion of inter fund 
loans) or "advances to/from other funds" (i .e., the non-current portion of interfund loans). All other 
outstanding balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other funds." Any residual balances 
outstanding between the governmental activities and business-type activi ties are reported in the 
government-wide financial statements as "internal balances." 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance reserve 
account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they are not available for appropriation and are 
not expendable available financial resources. 

All trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles. Trade accounts receivable in excess 
of 60 days comprise the trade accounts receivable allowance for uncollectibles. 

Property taxes are levied on October 1 by the City based on the January 1 property values as assessed 
by the Rockwall County Central Appraisal District. Taxes are due without penalty until January 31 , of the 
next calendar year. After January 31 the City has an enforceable lien with respect to both real and personal 
property. Under state law, property taxes levied on real property constitute a perpetual lien on the real 
property which cannot be forgiven without specific approval of the State Legislature. Taxes applicable to 
personal property can be deemed uncollectible by the City. 

3. Inventories and prepaid items 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first-in/first-out (FIFO) method. Inventories of governmental 
funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased , 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 

4. Restricted assets 

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund revenue bonds are classified as restricted assets on the balance sheet 
because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 

5. Capital assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g ., roads, bridges, 
sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities 
columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the City as assets with 
an initial, individual cost of rnore than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess 
of two years. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or 
constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend 
assets lives are not capitalized . 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed , Interest 
incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of 
the capitalized value of the assets constructed . 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2012 

Capital assets aftha primary government, as well as the component units , is depreciated using the straight 
line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings 
Building Improvements 
Public domain infrastructure 
System infrastructure 
Equipment 

6. Compensated absences 

20 - 30 years 
20 - 50 years 
20 years 
50 years 
3 - 10 years 

It is the City's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits up to 
specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 6.67 hours per month. However, once an employee has accrued 
120 days of sick leave, earned sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to vacation leave at a 
ratio of 3 days sick leave to one day of vacation [eave up to a maximum of 15 sick leave days per year. 
Upon termination, any accumulated sick leave over 120 days shall be converted to vacation leave at a ratio 
of 3 days sick leave to one day vacation leave to be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation 
leave policy. Upon retirement from the City, all accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at 
a ratio of 3 days sick leave to one day vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee if he/she has 10 
or more years of service to the City. Unused compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on 
termination. All vacation pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary 
fund financial statements. Compensated absences are reported in governmental funds only if they have 
matured for example, as a result of employee's resignation and retirement. 

7. Long-term obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund type in the fund financial statements, 
long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental 
activities , business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net assets. Bond premiums and 
discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the 
straight line method which approximates the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net 
of the applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and 
amortized over the term of the related debt. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well 
as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other 
financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while 
discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld 
from the actual debt proceeds received , are reported as debt service expenditures . 

8. Fund equity 

Nonspendable Fund Balance Amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in a spendable 
form or are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 

Restricted Fund Balance - Amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constraints 
imposed by external providers, or imposed by consti tutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

Committed Fund Balance - Amounts that can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints 
imposed by the City Council through legislation, resolution or ordinance, unless the City Council removes 
or changes the specified use by taking the same type of action used to commit the amounts. 

Assigned Fund Balance -Amounts that are constrained by the City Council, orthe City Manager or Director 
of Finance, based upon delegation of this authority by the City Council, that are to be used for specific 
purposes but are neither restricted nor committed. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2012 

Unassigned Fund Balance· Amounts that are available for any purpose; these amounts can be reported 
only in the City's General Fund. 

Fund balance amounts represent the nature afthe net resources that are reported in a governmental fund . 
The City fund balance classifications include non·spendable resources, restricted, and non-restricted 
(committed , assigned and unassigned) amounts. When the City incurs an expenditure and both restricted 
and unrestricted amounts are available, the City considers restricted amounts to have been spent fi rst. 
When the City incurs an expenditure for an unrestricted amount, committed amounts are reduced first , 
followed by assigned amounts and then unassigned amounts for purposes in which any of those 
unrestricted fund balance classifications could be used. The City has not established a formal policy to 
set forth a minimum level for fund balances. 

II. RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund balance sheet and the government-wide 
statement of net assets: 

The governmental fund balance sheet includes a reconciliation between fund balance-total governmental funds and 
net assets - governmental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of net assets. One element of 
that reconciliation explains that "Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period expenditures and 
are deferred in the funds." The details of this $1,515,706 difference are as follows: 

Bonds issuance costs: 
City $1,515,706 

III. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

A. Budgetary information 

The City follows the following procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements: 

1. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 

2. Prior to October 1, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 

3. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between departments within any fund; 
however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City Council. 
Therefore the fund level is the legal level of control. 

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. The legally 
adopted budgets for the General Fund, certain Special Revenue Funds and the Debt Service Fund are 
adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 

5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the City Council. During 2012, individual 
amendments were not material in relation to the original appropriations. Any budgeted amounts 
appropriated at fiscal year-end and not spent automatically lapse. 

6. The City did not adopt budgets for certain Special Revenue Funds. These unbudgeted Special Revenue 
Funds were as follows: 

Emergency Siren Fund 
Downtown Improvement Fund 
Art in Public Places Fund 
Special Crimes Unit Fund 
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7. Capital Project funds were not budgeted. Since project length financial plans usually extend into two or 
more fiscal years, this makes comparisons confusing and misleading. 

B. Deficit fund equity 

The fol lowing fund had a deficit fund balance at September 30, 2012: 

Employee Benefits Internal Service Fund $604,726 

The deficit in the Employee Benefits fund was caused by unanticipated health care cost increases, and will be 
covered by additional transfers from the general fund. 

IV. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

A. Deposits and investments 

Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City's deposits may not be 
returned or the City will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. At 
September 3D, 2012, the City's deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the City's deposits were 
not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Under a contractual agreement with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD) , depository accounts are 
maintained by NTMWD for interest and sinking, debt, and construction reserves totaling $728,857 which are 
separately insured or secured by collateral pledged by NTMWD's depository. This amount is included in 
restricted cash on the statement of net assets. 

The deposits of REDC and RTPA are covered by the City's depository contract and, therefore, at September 
3D, 2012, these deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial 
institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the deposits of REDC and RTPA were not 
exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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Investments 

At September 30, 2012, the City's investments were: 

Primary Government 

U.S. Government Agencies 

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 

Federal National Mortgage Asso. 

Treasury bills and notes 

Money Market Funds 

Total Primary Government 

Discrete Component Units 

Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation 

Money Market Funds 

Rockwall Technology Park 

Money Market Funds 

Total Discrete Component Units 

Total Reporting Entity 

Investments are reported in the 

Statement of net assets as follows: 

Governmental activities 

Business·type activities 

Fiduciary Fund 

Discrete component units: 

Rockwall Economic 

Development Corporation 

Rockwall Technology Park 

Carrying 

Value 

$4,408,769 

2,025,678 

1112129 

7,546,576 

286852Z6 

36231 852 

3,734,243 

40414 

3771657 

$40.006.509 

$26,463,581 

8,824,811 

943,460 

3,734,243 

1Q1H 

$40,006,509 

Less than 1 

$ 

286852Z6 

286852Z6 

3,734,243 

1Q 111 

3 Z7165Z 

~2459,933 

Maturity (months) 

2-6 Z-12 

$ $ 

~ ~ 

The City has invested with money market funds with ratings from Aaa to AAA. 
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$4,408,769 

2,025,678 

1 112129 

7,546,576 

7546576 

$7,546,576 
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B. Receivables 

Receivables as of year·end forthe government's individual major funds and nonmajor, and proprietary 
funds , including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 

Debt GO Bonds Nonmajor Water and Internal 
General Service Capital and Other Sewer Service 

Taxes receivable - delinquent $203,253 $214,950 $ $ $ $ 

Fines receivable $345,215 $ $ $ $ $ 

Allowance for uncol1ectibles {127,351l 

$217,864 $ $ $ $ $ 

Accrued Interest $10,273 $ 56,335 $8,351 $ $ 

Accounts receivable $153,402 $ $ $875,463 $3,327,158 $ 

Allowance for uncoJlectibles {598,778l 

Net other receivables $153,402 $ $ $875,463 $2,728,380 $ 

Assessments receivable $ $ $80,660 $ $ 

Other receivables $198,772 5 $ 53,311 $ 593,979 

C. Deferred/Unearned Revenue 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not 
considered to be available to liquidate liabil ities of the current period. Governmental funds also defer 
revenue recognition in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet earned . At the 
end of the current fiscal year, the various components of deferred revenue and unearned revenue 
reported in the governmental funds were as follows : 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (General Fund) 

Contract receivable not yet due (General Fund) 

Fines receivable (General Fund) 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (Debt Service Fund) 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (Harbor Debt Service) 

Assessments receivable not yet due (Street improvements) 

Seizures not awarded (Special Crimes Unit) 

Total deferred/unearned revenue for governmental funds 
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Unavailable 

$174,384 

189,120 

191,025 

169,838 

55,690 

80,660 

29,980 

$890,697 

Unearned 

$ 

29,979 

$29,979 
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D. Capital assets 

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2012: 

Primary Government 

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES: 

Capital assets, not being depreciated : 

Land 

Construction in progress 

Total capital assets not being depreciated 

Capital assets, being depreciated: 

Buildings 

Improvements other than buildings 

Machinery and equipment 

Infrastructure 

Total capital assets being depreciated 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Buildings 

Improvements other than buildings 

Machinery and equipment 

Infrastructure 

Total accumulated depreciation 

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 

Governmental activities capital assets, net 

Balance 
9/30/11 

$14,102,412 

11 ,820,588 

25,923,000 

17,460,462 

26,755,323 

13,464,680 

176,677,312 

234,357,777 

(4,OO9,280) 

(6,457,534) 

(9,10S,717) 

(53,433,082) 

(73,005,613) 

161,352,164 

$187,275,164 

Additions Retirements 

• $ 

5,908,954 

5,908,954 

745,236 

13B,856 

1,195,177 (287.643) 

1,OB3,531 

3,162,800 (287 ,643) 

(587.554) 

{I ,524,748) 

(1,207,403) 287,643 

(6 ,01 2,740) 

(9,332,445) 287 ,643 

(6,169,645) 

($260.691) $ 
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Completed 
Construction 

(7,783,196) 

(7.783,196) 

1,318,013 

281,223 

6,183,960 

7,783,196 

7,763,196 

$ 

Balance 
9/30/12 

$14 ,102,412 

9,946,346 

24 ,048,758 

18,205,698 

28,21 2,192 

14,653,437 

183.944,803 

245,016,130 

(4.596.834) 

(7,982,282) 

(10,025,477) 

(59,445,622) 

(82 ,050,415) 

162,965,715 

$187,014 ,473 
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BUSINESS·TYPE ACTIVITIES: 

Capital assets , nol be ing depreciated: 

Land 

Construction in progress 

Total capital assets not being depreciated 

Capital assets, being depreciated: 

Buildings 

Improvements other than buildings 

Sewage treatment plants and pump slalion 

Machinery and equipment 

Total capital assets being depreciated 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Buildings 

Improvements other than bufJdings 

Sewage treatment plants and pump station 

Machinery and equipment 

Total accumulated depreciation 

Capital assets being depreciated , net 

Business type activities capital assets, net 

Balance 
9/30/ 11 

$799,533 

11,286,1 54 

12,085,687 

198,109 

88,550,011 

12,516,072 

4,566,763 

105,830,955 

(113,875) 

(17,102,338) 

(4.911 .326) 

(3,502,384) 

(25,629,923) 

80,201 ,032 

$92,286,719 

Additions 

275,129 

275,129 

650,934 

242,678 

893,812 

(5,434) 

(1 ,820,517) 

(248.847) 

(131,326) 

(2.206,124) 

(1 ,312,312) 

($1,037,183) 

Retirements 

(30,657) 

(30,657) 

30,657 

30,657 

$ 

Completed 
Construction 

(4,300,736) 

(4 ,300,736) 

4 ,300,736 

4,300,736 

4 ,300,736 

$ 

Balance 
9/30/12 

$799,533 

7 ,260,547 

8 ,060,080 

198,109 

93,50 1,681 

12,516,072 

4 ,778,984 

110,994,846 

(119,309) 

(18,922,855) 

(5,160,173) 

(3,603,053) 

(27,805,390) 

83,189,456 

$91 ,249,536 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

Governmental activities: 

Administration 

Finance 

Municipal court 

Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Community development 

Parks and recreation 

Total depreCiation expense - governmental activities 

Business-type activities: 

Water and sewer 
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$633,386 

94,326 

21,208 

427,300 

675,576 

6,161 ,273 

21 ,992 

1 297384 

$9,332445 

$2,206,124 
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Construction commitments 

The City has active construclion projects as of September 30, 2012, The projects include street 
construction, parking improvements, water system improvements, and sewer system improvements. 

Remaining 

Projeci Spenl to Date Commitment 

Street improvemenls $1,368,866 $207 ,896 

The street improvements are being financed by bond proceeds, 

Discretely presented component units - Rockwall Economic Oevelopment Corporation : 

Balance Completed Balance 
9/30/11 Additions Retirements Conslruction 9/30/12 

Capital assets, being depreciated: 

Furniture and fixtures $88,579 $5,019 593,598 

Total capilal assets being depreciated 88,579 5,019 93,598 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Furniture and fixtures (73,079) (2.245) (75,324) 

Total accumulated depreciation (73,079) (2,245) (75,324) 

Total capital assets being depreciated, net $15,500 $2,774 $18,274 
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E. Interfund receivables, payables, and transfers 

The composition of interfund balances as of September 30, 2012, is as follows: 

Fund Receivable Payable 

General Fund $557,092 $ 

Nonmajor Governmental Funds 149,323 

Internal Service Funds 407,769 

Totals 

Fund 

$557,092 $557,092 

The outstanding balances between funds result primarily from the time delay between the 
dates that interfund goods and services are provided and payments between funds are made. 
These are expected to be collected within one year. 

The composition of interfund transfers for the year ended September 30,2012, is as follows: 

Transfer In Transfer Out 

Major Governmental Funds 

General Fund $689,185 $3,415,000 

Nonmajor Governmental Funds 1,527,850 87,085 

Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund 1,594,950 

Internal Service Funds 2,880,000 

Totals $5,097,035 $5,097,035 

Transfers are used to move unrestricted revenues to finance various programs or capital 
projects that the City must account for in other funds in accordance with budgetary 
authorizations. 

F. Long-term debt 

The City issues general obligation debt ( in the form of general obligation bonds, certificates 
of obligation, contractual obligations, and notes payable) to provide funds for the acquisition 
and construction of major capital facilities. General obligation debt has been issued for both 
governmental and business-type activities. These issues are direct obligations and pledge 
the full faith and credit of the City. 
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General Obligation Debt Outstand ing as of September 30 , 2012 , is as follows : 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/12 

Governmental Activities 

General Obligation Bonds: 

Refunding $4,024,394 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% $975,708 

Refunding and Improvements 13,345,000 2005 2025 3 .00%-4.50% 10,260,000 

Improvements 35,775,000 2006 2036 4.50%-5.50% 30,155,000 

Improvements 21,765,000 2007 2037 5.13%-6,13% 19,255 ,000 

Improvements 9,515,000 2008 2028 2.05%-2.50% 8,230,000 

Improvements 9,065,000 2009 2029 2.00%-4.60% 7,475,000 

Improvements and refunding 8,535,000 2011 2031 2.00%-5.00% 8,325,000 

Total General Obligation Bonds 84,675,708 

Certificates of Obligation Bonds: 

Improvements 1,330,000 201 1 2031 2.33%-5.30% t ,330,000 

Improvements 12,415,000 2005 2025 3.00%-5.00% 9,995,000 

Improvements 5,270,000 2006 2026 4.25%-5.00% 3,415,000 

Improvements 820,000 2012 2016 1.215% 820,000 

Improvements 5,125,000 2009 2029 2.00%-4.60% 3,925,000 

Improvements 5,1 25,000 2011 2031 2.00%-4.25% 4,580,000 

Total Certificates of Obligation 24,065,000 

Total Governmental Activities General Obligation Debt 108,740,708 

Business-type Activities: 

General Obligation Bonds: 

Refunding 300,606 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% 69,292 

Certificates of Obligation: 

Improvements 10,310,000 2007 2027 4.25%-4 .50% 8,510,000 

Improvments 16,895,000 2008 2028 3.00%-5.00% 14,595,000 

Improvements 16,895,000 2008 2028 3.00%-5.00% 4,040,000 

Total Certificates of obligation 27,145,000 

Total business-type general obligation debt 27,214,292 

Total General Debt $135,955,000 
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Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general debt: 

Governmental Activities Business Type Activities 

Year Principal Interest Principal Interest 

2013 $5,268,038 $4,479,626 $1 ,136,962 $1 ,168,949 

2014 5,993,038 4,584,835 1,501 ,962 1,128,949 

2015 6,269,632 4,358,159 1,580,368 1,075,060 

2016 6,070,000 4,106,371 1,615,000 1,018,495 

2017 5,755,000 3,863,202 1,695,000 960 ,720 

2018-2022 29,170,000 15,418,541 9,340,000 3,724,375 

2023-2027 28,610,000 8,804,709 9,065,000 1,632,322 

2028-2032 13,165,000 3,608,843 1,280,000 60,800 

2033-2037 8,440,000 1,127,187 

Total $108,740,708 $50,351,473 $27,214,292 $10,769,670 

Total 

$12,053,575 

13,208,784 

13,283 ,219 

12,809,866 

12,273,922 

57,652,916 

48,112,031 

18,114,643 

9,567,187 

$197,076,143 

REVENUE BONDS. The City Issues revenue bonds where the City pledges income derived from the 
acquired or constructed assets to pay the debt service. Revenue bonds outstanding at year end are 
as follows: 

Original Year Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/12 

Revenue Bonds 

Improvements $6,700,000 2002 2022 4.00%-4.90% $330,000 

Refunding and improvements 6,415,000 2005 2025 3.00%-4.50% 4,220,000 

Total Revenue Bonds 4,550,000 

Less unamortized premium (discount) on bonds 181,985 

Total Revenue Bonds $4,731,985 
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Revenue bond debt service requirements to maturity are as follows: 

Water and Sewer Fund 

Year Prjnci~aJ Interest 

2013 $685,000 $191 ,306 

2014 370,000 163,019 

2015 260,000 147,294 

2016 270,000 136,894 

2017 280,000 126,094 

2018-2022 1,570,000 450,356 

2023-2025 1115 00Q 100 556 

Total 4,550,000 $ $1,315,519 

Unamortized Discount 181,985 

Total Revenue bonds $4,731 ,985 

Capi talized Lease Obligations 

Total 

$876,306 

533,019 

407,294 

406,894 

406,094 

2,020,356 

1215 556 

$5,885,519 

The City has entered into a contract with a software vendor for an upgrade to the public safety software 
system. This contract has been treated as a capitalized leases. 

The City has entered into a contract with the North Texas Municipal Water District) , a conservation and 
reclamation district and political subdivision of the state of Texas, for construction and operation of 
sewer plants and to provide treated water to the City . The contractual obligations have been treated 
as capi talized leases. 

Capitalized lease obligations outstanding at September 30, 2012 are as follows: 

Original Year Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/12 

Capital Leases 

Governmental activit ies 

Public safety computer upgrade $330,870 2010 2016 4.45% $193,299 

Business·type activities 

South Plant Improvements $1,800,000 1996 2016 various 535,000 

Ground Storage Faci lity 2,01 3,434 2005 2025 various 1,496,743 

Pump Station 2,145,000 2006 2026 various 1,715,000 

Buffalo Creek Plant 2,960,000 2008 2028 various 2,575,000 

6,321 ,743 

Total Capitalized Lease Obligations $6,515,042 
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Capital lease obligation debt service requirements to maturity are as follows: 

Governmental Business·type 

Year Activities Activities 

2013 $53,818 $720,501 

2014 53,818 714,226 

2015 53,818 712,304 

2016 53 ,818 717 ,674 

2017 563,717 

2018-2022 2,837,581 

2023-2027 2,389,152 

2027 248,513 

Total payments 215,272 8,903,668 

Less imputed interest (21,973) (2,581,925) 

Total Capital Lease Obligations $193,299 $6,321 ,743 

CHANGES IN LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

Total 

$774,319 

768,044 

766,122 

771,492 

563,717 

2,837,581 

2,389,152 

248,513 

9,118,940 

(2,603,898) 

$6,515,042 

During the year ended September 30,2012, the following changes occurred in liabilities reported in the 
capital long-term debt: 

Balance Balance Due Within 
9/30/11 Additions Retiremen ts 9/30/12 One Year 

Governmental activities: 

General obligation bonds $88,473,746 $ ($3,798,036) $84,675,706 $4,018,038 

Certificates of obligation 23,050,000 2,150,000 (1,135,000) 24,065,000 1,250,000 

Deferred amounts: 

Unamortized premium (discount) 2,004,225 (97,804) 1,906,421 97,804 

Loss on refunding (120,695) 8,109 (11 2,586) (8,1 09) 

Total bonds payable 113,407,276 2, 150,000 (5,022,733) 110,534,543 5,357,733 

Capital lease obligations 236,589 (43,290) 193,299 45,216 

Compensated absences 1,288,495 1,248,232 (1 ,315,651) 1,219,076 329,151 

Governmental activity Long-Term liabilities $114,930,360 $3,398,232 ($6,381,674) $111 ,946,918 $5,732,100 
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Business-type activities: 

General obligation bonds 

Revenue bonds 

Unamortized premium (discount) 

Loss on refunding 

Total bonds payable 

Capital lease obligations 

Compensated absences 

Business-type activities 

Balance 
9/30/1 1 

$28,296,254 

5,215,000 

193,1 06 

(341 ,22 1) 

33,363,139 

6,710,080 

113,930 

$40,187,149 

Additions 

$ 

130,140 

$130,140 

Retirements 

($1 ,081 ,962) 

(665,000) 

(11 ,121 ) 

31 ,861 

(1,726,222) 

(388,337) 

(130,735) 

($2 ,245,294) 

Balance 
9/30/12 

$27,214,292 

4,550,000 

181 ,985 

(309,360) 

31 ,636,917 

6 ,321 ,743 

113,335 

$38,071,995 

Due Within 
One Year 

$1 ,136,962 

685,000 

11 ,121 

(31 ,861 ) 

1,801,222 

411,671 

22,700 

$2,235,593 

For the governmental activities, claims and judgements and compensated absences are generally 
liquidated by the general fund , The government-wide statement of activities includes $685,000 of 
revenue bonds and $411 ,671 of capital leases due within one year for business-type activities in 
"liabilities payable from restricted assets" on that same statement. Liabi lities payable from restricted 
assets also includes $34,095 of accrued interest. 

Authorized and Unissued Debt 

The following tables detail the status of all authorized general obligation and revenue bonded debt as 
of September 30, 201 2: 

Year 
Authorized 

1985 

1994 

2012 

General Obligation Bonds 

Amount 
Authorized 

$1,500,000 

4,100,000 

27,800,000 

$33,400,000 
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Amount 
Issued 

($600,000) 

(3,600,000) 

($4,200,000) 

Balance 

Unissued 
9/30/ 12 

$900,000 

500,000 

27,800,000 

$29,200,000 
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Revenue Bonds Balance 

Year Amount Amount Unissued 
Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/12 

1980 $2,000,000 ($1 ,060,000) $940,000 

1985 1,540,000 1,540,000 

Totals $3,540,000 ($1,060,000) $2,480,000 

Discretely presented component units - Rockwall Economic Development Corporation: 

Year 

2013 

2014 

2015 

2016 

2017 

$2,405,000 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, series 2012, payable in annual installments 
Ihrough August 1 , 2019, interest payable at 2.00% 
$4,545,000 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, series 2008, payable in annual installments 
through August 1, 2028, interest payable at 7.00% 

Total Sales Tax Aevenue Bonds 

$3,225,000 Certificates of Obligation, series 2005, payable in annual installments 
through August 1, 2015, interest payable at 3.00% to 5.00% 
$5,540,000 Certificates of Obligation, series 2006, payable in annual installments 
through August 1, 2025, interest payable at 4.25% to 5.00% 
$6,130,000 Certificates of Obligation, series 2008, payable in annual installments 
through August 1, 2028, interest payable at 3.00% to 5.00% 

Total Certificates of Obligation 

Total 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for AEDC debt are as follows: 

Governmental Activities 

Principal Interest Total 

$1,275,000 $804 ,993 $2,079,993 

1,335,000 760,169 2,095,169 

1,390,000 708,007 2,098,007 

1,045,000 650,882 1,695,882 

1,090,000 611,232 1,701,232 

2018-2022 5,030,000 2,381 ,506 7,411 ,506 

2023-2027 5,180,000 1,087,761 6,267,761 

2028 860,000 49,736 go9,736 

Total $17,205,000 $7,054,286 $24,259,286 
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$2,405,000 

4,015,000 

6,420,000 

1,120,000 

4,370,000 

5,295,000 

10,785,000 

$17,205,000 
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Current Refundings 

Rockwall Economic Development Corporal ion issued $2,405,000 of Sales Tax Revenue Bonds for a 
current refunding of $2,675,000 of Sales tax revenue bonds. The refunding was undertaken to reduce 
total future debt service payments. The transaction resulted in an economic gain of $235,265 and a 
reduction of $292,909 in future debt service payments. 

During the year ended September 30, 2012, the following changes occurred in liabilities reported in 
the capital long-term debt for REDC: 

Balance Balance Due Within 
9/30/11 Additions Retirements 9/30/12 One Year 

Governmental activities: 

Sales tax revenue bonds $6,825,000 $2,405,000 ($2,810,000) $6,420,000 $470,000 

Certificates of obligation 11 ,555.000 (770,000) 10,785,000 805,000 

Unamortized premium (discount) 153,323 42,347 (13,626) 182,044 16,651 

Total bonds payable 18,533,323 2,447,347 (3,593,626) 17,387.044 1,291,651 

Compensated absences 20,645 33,573 (21 ,902) 32,316 6,500 

Total 

V. 

$18,553,968 $2,480,920 ($3,615,528) $17,419,360 $1 ,298,151 

OTHER INFORMATION 

A Risk management 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims of 
various natures. 

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of the City employees 
and their covered dependents and minimize the total cost of annual medical insurance to the 
municipality. Medical claims in anyone year exceeding $75,000 per covered individual or, 
approximately $3,238,610 in the aggregate for the group, are covered through a private insurance 
carrier. Additionally, life insurance policy premiums for each employee are paid through the fund. The 
self-insurance fund is funded by operating transfers from other funds and charges to employees for 
extended benefits at their option. The City does not believe there are material claims incurred but not 
reported as of September 30, 2012. 

The City uses a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program (as permitted by law and its home rule 
charter) to insure itself against the various risks of liability or loss to which it is exposed, either through 
an insurance provider or through a defined self-insurance program. The City issued certificates of 
obligation, based on an actuarial analysis, to fund a self-insured workers compensation plan. Under 
this plan, worker compensation insurance is provided in accordance with State statutes to al l City 
employees. To protect the assets of the plan from a catastrophic claim the City has purchased stop 
loss coverage in the amount of $200,000 per occurrence with a cap of $600,000 per year. 

The Worker's Compensation fund (an internal service fund) accounts for the activity of this plan. The 
City establishes claim liabilities based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims reported but 
unsettled and of claims incurred but not reported . Any claims incurred and not reported, are not 
believed to be significant to the City's financial statements. 
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Employee Benefits Worker's Compensation 

2012 2011 2012 2011 

Claims payable beginning of the year $181 ,850 $148,015 $33,407 $15,403 

Claims incurred 3,193,314 2,633,737 183,041 160,788 

Payment on claims (3,187,270) (2,599,902) (178,480) (142,784) 

$187,894 $181 ,850 $37,968 $33,407 

Commercial insurance is purchased for the other risks of losses to which the City is exposed . There 
have been no significant reductions in insurance coverage and settlement amounts have not 
exceeded insurance coverage for the current year or the three prior years. 

B. North Texas Municipal Water Dislrict 

The District is a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, 
created and functioning under Chapter 62, Acts of 1951, 52nd Legislature, Regular Session, as 
amended, originally compiled as Vernon's Article 8270-141 (the "Act") , pursuant to Article 16, Section 
59 of Ihe Texas Constitution. The District comprises all of the territory of its member cities, viz. , Allen, 
Garland, Princeton , Plano, Mesquite, Wylie, Rockwall, Farmersville, McKinney, Richardson , Forney 
and Royse City (the "Member Cities"). The District was created for the purpose of providing a source 
of water supply for municipal , domestic and industrial use and for the treatment processing and 
transportation of such water to its Member Cites and to its other customers located in North Central 
Texas, all within the Dallas Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area. 

Under the Act, including specifically Section 27 thereof, and under the Constitution and Statutes of 
the State of Texas , the District has broad powers to (1) impound, control, store, preserve, treat, 
transmit and use storm and flood water, the water of rivers and streams and underground water, for 
irrigation , power and all other useful purposes and to supply water for municipal, domestic, power, 
industrial and commercial uses and purposes and all other beneficial uses and purposes; and (2) 
collect, transport, process, treat, dispose of, and control all municipal, domestiC, industrial or 
commercial waste whether in fluid , solid or composite state, including specifically the control , 
abatement or reduction of all types of pollution . The City retains no ongoing financial interest equity 
investments and/or responsibilities forthe District other than the contractual arrangements discussed 
more fully herein. 

The District has long-term contracts with the City to supply treated water and sewer treatment. The 
City's water contract with the District provides that the City pay a predetermined annual amount for 
treated water in twelve monthly installments. The amount of this annual payment is based upon an 
annually established rate per thousand gallons and the largest annual amount of water consumption 
of past years. The City owns one sewage treatment facility, Squabble Creek and, in 1978 entered into 
an agreement with the District forthe construction of a second facil ity, Buffalo Creek. Under the terms 
of this agreement, the District issued contractually secured bonds in its name to construct and operate 
this sewage disposal plantfortheCity. ln subsequent years, similar contractual agreements have been 
made to enable NTMWD to expand the sewage treatment facilities and continue to provide sewage 
treatment services to the City. Under the terms of these contracts, the City 's payments, which began 
when the facilities were first utilized, are equal to the operating and maintenance expenses forthe next 
ensuing calendar year, as shown in the Annual Budget. The contracts further provide that the debt 
service payments will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the bonds on the next 
succeeding interest payment date, plus the fees and charges of the Paying Agent and the Registrar. 
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These contractual obligations have been included as capital lease obligations in amounts equal to the 
bonds outstanding under these agreements. Accordingly, the related sewage treatment facilities have 
been capitalized and are being depreciated over the estimated lile of the lacil ities. 

The outstanding principal balance on the bond issues as of September 30,2012, is $6,321 ,743. See 
Note IV F for the annual requirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30, 2012. 

With respect to the ground storage reservoir discussed above, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are 
contractuatly obligated to make timely payments to the Distri ct representing 66.67% and 33.33%, 
respectively, of the related operating expenses and debt service payments. Whi le the City anticipates 
its share of these payments to be 66.67%, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are each contractually 
obligated to make any payments which the other party is required, but is unable, to make to the 
District. 

C. Contingent Liabilities and Commitments 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such 
agencies. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected may constitute a liabi lity of the 
applicable lunds. The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot 
be determined at this time although the City expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 
determinable, it is the opinion of the City's management that the resolution of these matters will not 
have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the City. 

As described in Note 5 above, the general revenues of the City are contingently liable lor the 
$27,214,292 payable in General Obligation Bonds which are currently outstanding and recorded as 
obligations of the Enterprise Fund . 

The City contracts for garbage disposal with a th ird party. Under the terms of the agreement the city 
bills and collects the residential billing and remits that amount to the contracting party. The contractor 
bills the commercial customers and remits a franchise fee to the City based on total revenues received 
from the contract. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation provides monetary incentives to companies to 
relocate within the City of Rockwall. At September 30,2012, these commitments totaled $4,352,379. 

E. Employee retirement systems and pension plans 

1. Plan Description 

The City provides pension benelits for all of its full-time employees through a nontraditional, 
joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit plan in the state-wide Texas MuniCipal Retirement 
System (TMRS) , one of 827 currently administered by TMRS, an agent multiple-employer 
public employee retirement system. The plan provisions that have been adopted by the city 
are within the options available within the options available in the governing state statutes of 
TMRS. 

TMRS issues a publically avai lable comprehensive annual financial report that includes 
financial statements and required supplementary information (RSI) forTMRS; the report also 
provides detailed explanations of the contributions, benefits and actuarial methods and 
assumptions used by the system. This report may be obtained by writing to TMRS, P.O. Box 
1491 53, Austin, Texas 78714-9153 or by calling 800-924-8677; in addition , the report is 
available on TMRS' website at www.TMRS.com. 
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The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the City, within the options 
avai lable in the state statutes governing TMRS. Plan provisions for the City were as follows: 

Benefits depend upon the sum olthe employee's contributions to the plan, with interest, and 
the City-financed monetary credits, with interest. At the date the plan began , the City granted 
monetary credits for service rendered before the plan began of a theoretical amount equal 
to two times what would have been contributed by the employee, with interest, prior to 
establishment of the plan. Monetary credits for service since the plan began are a percent 
(100%) of the employee's accumulated contributions. In addition, the City can grant as often 
as annually another type of monetary credit referred to as an updated service credit which 
is a theoretical amount which. when added to the employee's accumulated contributions and 
the monetary credits for service since the plan began, would be the total monetary credits 
and employee contributions accumulated with interest if the current employee contribution 
rate and City matching percent had always been in existence and if the employee's salary 
had always been the average of his salary in the last three years that are one year before the 
effective date. At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the employee's 
accumulated contributions with interest and the employer-financed monetary credits with 
interest were used to purchase an annuity. 

Members can retire at ages 60 and above with 5 or more years of service or with 20 years 
of service regardless of age. A member is vested after 5 years . The plan provisions are 
adopted by the governing body of the City, within the options available in the state statutes 
governing TMRS and with in the actuarial constraints also in the statutes. 

2. Contributions 

The contribution rate for the employees is 7%, and the City matching ratio is currently 2 to 
1, both as adopted by the governing body of the City. Under the state law governing TMRS, 
the actuary annually determines the City contribution rate. This rate consists of the normal 
cost contribution rate and the prior service contribution rate, both of which are calculated to 
be a level percent of payroll from year to year. The normal cost contribution rate finances 
the currently accruing monetary credits due to the City matching percent, which are the 
obligation of the City as of an employee's retirement date, not at the time the employee's 
contributions are made. The normal cost contribution rate is the actuarial1y determined 
percent of payroll necessary to satisfy the obligation of the City to each employee at the time 
his/her retirement becomes effective. The prior service contribution rate amortizes the 
unfunded (over funded) actuarial liabil ity (asset) over the remainder of the plan's 25-year 
amortization period . The unit credit actuarial cost method is used for determining the City 
contribution rate. Both the employees and the City make contributions monthly. Since the 
City needs to know its contribution rate in advance to budget for it, there is a one-year delay 
between the actuarial valuation that is the basis for the rate and the calendar year when the 
rate goes into effect, i.e. December 31 , 2010 valuation is effective for rates beginning January 
2012. 

Actuarial Cost Method 

Amortization Method 

GASB 25 Equivalent Single 
Amortization Period 

Amortization period for new 
Gains/Losses 

Asset Valuation Method 

Actuarial Assumptions 

70 

Projected Unit Credit 

Level Percent of Payroll 

27.2 Years - Closed Period 

30 Years 

10 Year Smoothed Market 
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Investment Rate of Return 

Projected Salary Increases 

Includes Inflation At 

Cost of Living Adjustments 

7% 

Varies by age and service 

3.0% 

0.0% 

Schedule of Actuarial Liabilities and Funding Progress 

Actuarial Valuation Date 

Actuarial Value of Asset 

Actuarial Accrued Liabilities 

Percentage Funded 

Unfunded (Over-funded) Actuarial 

Accrued Liability 

Annual Covered Payroll 

UAAL as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 

Net Pension Obligation (NPO) 

12131111 

$40,528,030 

$55,019,733 

73.7% 

$14,491 ,703 

$15,245,963 

95.1% 

$ 

12131 110 12131109 

$35,681 ,831 $25,780,417 

$50,277,529 $40,255,888 

71.0% 84.0% 

$14,595,698 $14,475,471 

$14,590,752 $14 ,294,431 

100.2% 101.3% 

$ $ 

Fiscal vear Ended September 30 

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 

Interest on NPO 

Adjustment to the ARC 

Contributions Made (100%) 

Increase in NPO 

NPO at the End of Period 

2012 

$2,316,015 

2,316,015 

2,316,015 

$ 

2011 

$2,140,343 

2,140,343 

2,140,343 

$ 

Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund 

2010 

$1,963,265 

1,963,265 

1,963,265 

$ 

The City acts as agent for the Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund (the 
"Fund") which is a component unit of the State of Texas. The City reimbursed the Fund $50,500 for 
benefits paid on a pay-as-you-go basis during the year in recognition of services provided to the City 
by volunteer emergency services personnel. The Fund has a board of directors not designated by 
City officials and is administered by the State Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner. There are 38 
active participants currently covered by the Fund and payments are being made to 24 retirees or their 
survivors. The Fund does not prepare separate financial statements for part iCipating departments, 
however, financial statements for the Fund as a whole may be obtained from the administrator at Fire 
Fighters' Pension CommiSSioner, P. O. Box 12577, Austin, Texas, 7871 I. 
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Required Supplementary Information 

Required supplementary information includes financial informalion and disclosures required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board but not considered a part of the basic financial statements. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
GENERAL FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Franchise faxes 
Charges for services 
Permits 
Municipal court 
Intergovemmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Mayor/Council 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

$ 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 $ 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final 

8,484,600 $ 8,510 ,600 
10,856,000 11 ,701,000 
2,585,000 2,728,000 

192,100 281 ,600 
649,000 866,000 

1,125,000 1,125,000 
375,300 382,000 
50,000 40,000 
76,000 96,000 

24,393,000 25,730,200 

118,600 118,600 
3,1 99,900 3,546,550 
1,034,150 1,045,950 

341,250 344,950 
7,945,650 8,208,700 
2,323,050 2,341 ,000 
2,165,600 2,370,300 
1,197,050 1,173,150 
4,572,350 4,596,850 

22,897,600 23,746,056 

725,000 
21,350 21,350 

2i,:'35O . "/46 :350 

22 ,918,950 24,492,400 

1,474,050 1,237,800 

662,100 662,100 
(2 ,115,000) (3,415,000) 
(1 ,452,~OO) (2,752,9.00) 

21 ,150 (1 ,515 ,100) 

10,087,116 10,087,116 
10,108,266 $ 8,572,016 
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EXHIBIT B·1 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
Actual (Negative) 

$ 8,528 ,958 $ 18,358 
12,140,716 439,716 
2,879,585 151,585 

338,975 57,375 
1,076,770 210 ,770 
1,141,742 16,742 

377,775 (4,225) 
27,144 (12 ,856) 

109,927 13,927 
26,621 ,592 891 ,392 

106,958 11,642 
3,405 ,096 141,454 
1,032 ,733 13,217 

337,537 7,413 
8,163,231 45,469 
2,303,951 37,049 
2,285,737 84,563 
1,164,786 8,364 
4,542,705 54,145 

23,342,734 403,316 

724 ,318 682 
20,918 432 

., 745,236 1,1 1'4 

24,087,970 404,430 

2,533,622 1,295,822 

689,185 27,085 
(3,415,000) 
(2,725}15j 27,085 

(192 ,193) 1,322 ,907 

10,087,116 
$ , . 9 , 8~4,,~23 $ ' 1 ,3f~,9d7 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS EXHIBIT B-2 

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS 
September 30, 2012 
(Unaudited) 

Acturial UAAL as a 

Acturial Acturial Accrued Unfunded Percentage 

Valuation Value of Liability Funded AAL Covered of Covered 

Date Assets (AAL) Ratio (UAAL) Payroll Payroll 

(1 ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(1 )/(2) (2)-(1 ) (4)/(5) 

12131 /2009 $25,780,417 $40,255,888 64.0% $14,475,471 $14,294,431 101.3% 

12/31 /2010 35,681 ,831 50,277 ,529 71.0% 14,595,698 14,590,752 100.2% 

12/31 /2011 40,528,030 55,019,733 73.7% 14,491,703 15,245,963 95.1% 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
September 30, 2012 
(Unaudited) 

Information concerning the budget and budget calendar are detailed in footnote lilA The General Fund 
budget is presented on a generally accepted accounting principles basis. 
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Combining Statements and Budget Comparisons 
as Supplementary Information 

This supplementary information includes financial statements and schedules not required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, nor a part of the basic financial statements, but are presented for purposes of additional analysis. 
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NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Special Revenue Funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
particular purposes. 

Cemetery . established to account for the annual income from the sale of plots and cemetery maintenance costs. 

Police Investigation· established to account for donations, court security fees, and forieitures. 

Recreational Development - established to account for the annual lease income from marinas and golf course. 

Radio System - established to account for revenues and expenditures for the support of the City's radio system. 

Street Improvements - established to account for the proceeds of street improvement assessments. 

Hotel Motel Tax - establ ished to account for the annual income from hotel motel taxes. 

Fire Equipment - established to account for funds to be used for the purchase of fire equipment for the volunteer fire 
department. 

Aviation - established to account for funds received from airport operations and related expenses. 

Recycling - established to account for funds to be used for the City's recycling program. 

Emergency Siren - established to account for revenues accumulated and expenditures to add emergency sirens 
within the City. 

Downtown Improvement· established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the City's efforts to 
revitalize the downtown square. 

Art in Publ ic Places - established to account for donations received for developing art displays in public areas such 
as parks. 

Special Crimes Unit - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a county-wide crime task 
force. 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

Debt Service Funds are used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of general, certificate, & 
contractual obligation bond principal and interest from governmental resources. 

Debt Service Fund - established to account for the general governmental indebtedness of the City. 

Harbor Debt Service Fund - established to account for debt issued in connection with the TlF. 
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NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
(Continued) 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Capital projects funds are used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities other than those 
financed by proprietary funds and trust funds . 

Capital Projects - established to account tor miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 
contributions from the General Fund and the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation . 

Equipment Acquisition - established to account for capital equipment acquisition using operating transfers from 
benefiting funds and residual proceeds from miscellaneous debt. 

205 Bypass Project - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the new 205 
Bypass roadway project. 

The Harbor/TIF Capilal Projects Fund was established to account for improvements in ta Tax Increment Reinvestment 
Zone using proceeds from the issuance of bonds. 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of goods or services provided by one department or agency 
to other departments or agencies of the government and to other government units , on a cost 
reimbursement basis. 

Employee Benefits Fund - established to account for the financing of a medica l se lf-insurance fund to pay 
medical and dental claims of the City's employees and their covered dependents. 

Workers ' Compensation Fund - established to account for the costs of the workers' compensation self­
insurance program for the City. 

AGENCY FUND 

Agency funds are used to account for assets held by the government as an agent for ind ividuals, private 
org anizations , othe r governments and/or other funds. 

Special Escrow Agency Fund - established to account for deve loper contributions for infrastructure projects 
related to various developments to be constructed at a later date. 
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EXHIBIT C-1 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Debt 
Service Total 

Fund Nonmajor 
Special Harbor Capi tal Governmental 

Revenue Debt Projects Funds (See 
Funds Service Funds Exhibit A-3) 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 253,443 $ $ 65,382 $ 318 ,825 
Investments 2,688 ,237 6,542,255 9,230,492 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Taxes - delinquent 55,690 55,690 
Accrued interest 8,351 8,351 
Accounts receivable 126,414 749 ,049 875,463 
Assessments receivable 80,660 80,660 
Other receivables 3,311 3,311 

Due from other governments 43 ,366 43,366 
Due from component unit 146,987 146,987 

Total Assets $ 3,152,065 $ 246,9.43 $ 7,365,037 $ 10,76},145 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 142,738 $ $ 718,556 $ 861,294 
Deferred revenue 110,639 55,691 166,330 
Due to other funds 14,185 92,834 42,304 149,323 

Total Liabitities 267 ,562 148,525 760,860 1,176,947 

Fund balances: 
Restricted 162,409 97,518 259,927 
Committed 2,722,094 2,722 ,094 
Assigned .. 6,604,177 6,604,177 

Total fund balances 2,884,503 97,518 6,604577 9,586,198 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 3,152,065 $ ___ ?49, 043 $ 7,365,037 $ 10,763,145 

80 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Charges for services 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 
Bond issuance cost 

Total debt service : 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Issuance of long-term debt 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

$ 

$ 

Special 
Revenue 

Funds 

269,844 
1,044,183 

147,360 
962 

95,107 
41 ,138 

1,598,594 

285 ,071 
213,057 
23,494 
43,328 

146,472 
711,422 

182,517 
94,571 

465,241 
74i,:l29 

1,453,751 

144,843 

115,000 
(87,085) 

27,915 

172,758 

$ 

2,711 ,745 
2,884,503 $ 
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Debt 
Service 
Fund 

Harbor 
Debt 

Service 

507,330 $ 
309,463 

816,793 

145,000 
686,331 

83~ ,,3.31 

831 ,331 

(14,538) 

(14,538) 

112,056 
97,518 $ 

Capital 
Projects 
Funds 

310,813 
53,413 

1,957 
567,811 
933,994 

4,803,723 
224,306 
282,652 
274 ,234 

" 5,584,915 

44,305 
44,305 

5,629,220 

(4,695,226) 

1,412,850 

2,150,000 
3,562 ,850' 

(1 ,132,376) 

$ 

7,736,553 
6,604,177 $ 

EXHIBIT C-2 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Governmental 
Funds (See 
Exhibit A-5) 

507,330 
579,307 

1,044,183 
458,173 

54,375 
97,064 

608,949 
3,349,381 

285,071 
213,057 

23,494 
43,328 

146,472 
711,422 

4,803,723 
224,306 
465,169 
368,805 
465,241 

6,32'7,244 

145,000 
686,331 

44,305 
875,636 

7,914,302 

(4,564,921 ) 

1,527,850 
(87,085) 

2,150,000 
3,590.765 

(974,156) 

10,560,354 
9,586,Hl8 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalenls 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) : 

Accounts receivable 
Assessments receivable 
Other receivables 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Deferred revenue 
Due to other funds 

Total Liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Restricted 
Committed 

Total fund balances 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 

Cemetery 

$ 3,196 
112,949 

$ 116,145 

$ 15,712 

15,712 

100,433 
100,433 

$ 116,145 

82 

Police Recreational Radio 
Investigation Development System 

$ 113,599 $ 2,136 $ 
819,756 83,042 

30,023 

$ 933 ,355 $ 85,178 $ 30,023 

$ 120,098 $ 1,822 $ 675 

14,185 
120,098 1,822 14,860 

813,257 83,356 15,163 
813,257 83,356 15,163 

$ 933,355 $ 85,178 $ 30,023 



$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Street 
Improvements 

21,548 
1,077,959 

80,660 

,1,180,167 

80,660 

80,660 

1,099,507 
1,099,507 

1,180,167 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Hotel 
Motel Tax 

27,591 $ 
41 ,911 

67,409 

136,911 $ 

$ 

136,911 

136,911 

136,_911 $ 

Fire 
Equipment 

14,233 
241 ,059 

27,912 

283,204 

3,281 

3,281 

279,923 
279,923 

283,204 

83 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Aviation 

3,691 
24,999 

1,070 

2~,760 

650 

650 

29,110 
29,110 

29,760 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-3 

Page 1 of 2 

Recycling 

13,629 
63,140 

3,311 
80,080 

80,080 
80,080 

80,080 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) : 

Accounts receivable 
Assessments receivable 
Other receivables 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Deferred revenue 
Due to other funds 

Total Liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Restricted 
Committed 

Total fund balances 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 

Emergency Downtown 
Siren Improvement 

$ 10,499 $ 22,576 
14,999 1 B, 16B 

$ 25,49B $ 40,744 

$ $ 500 

500 

25,49B 
40,244 

25,498 40;244 

$ 25,49B $ 40,744 

84 



Art in Special 
Public Crimes 
Places Unit 

$ 1,241 $ 19,504 
190,255 

$ 1,241 $ 209,759 

$ $ 
29,979 

29,979 

1,241 179,780 
1,241 179;780 

$ 1,241 $ 209,759 

85 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-3 

Page 2 of 2 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Special 
Revenue 

Funds (See 
Exhibit C-1 ) 

253 ,443 
2,688,237 

126,414 
80 ,660 

3,311 
3,152,065 

142,738 
110,639 

14,185 
267,562 

162,409 
2,722,094 
2,884,503" 

3,152,065 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Cemetery 
Revenues: 

Sales taxes $ 
Charges for services 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 2,075 
Donations 
Total revenues 2,075 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 42,610 

Total capital outlay 42,610 

Total expenditures 42,610 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures (40,535) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances (40,535) 

Fund balances, October 1 140,968 
Fund balances, September 30 $ 100,433 

86 

$ 

$ 

Police Recreational Radio 
1 nvestigation Devetopment System 

$ $ 
577,530 330,072 30,022 

18,041 

13,516 17,533 
609,087 347,605 30,022 

134,404 

21,492 

144,091 
21,492 144,091 134,404 

182,517 

422,631 
182,517 422,631 

204,009 566,722 134,404 

405,078 (219,117) (104,382) 

115,000 
(37,085) (50,000) 
(37;085) (50,606) 115,000 

367,993 (269,117) 10,618 

445,264 352,473 4,545 
813,257 $ 83,356 $ 15,Hl3 



$ 

$ 

Street 
Improvements 

962 
42 ,089 

43,051 

43,051 

43,051 

1,05_6,~56 
1,099,507 

$ 

$ 

Hotel 
Motel Tax 

269,844 

269,844 

213,057 

213,057 

213,057 

56,787 

56,787 

80, 124 
136;911 

$ 

$ 

Fire 
Equipment 

93,600 
33 ,188 

4,832 
30 

131 ,650 

43,328 

43,328 

94,571 

94,571 

137,899 

(6,249) 

(6,249) 

286,172 
279,923 

87 

$ 

$ 

Aviation 

96,131 

13,292 

109,423 

137,883 

137,883 

137,883 

(28 ,460) 

(28,460) 

57,570 
29,1.1 0 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-4 

Page 1 of 2 

Recycling 

32 ,819 

32,819 

12,784 

12.184 

12,784 

20,035 

20,035 

60,045 
80,080 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Charges for services 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Adminis/ration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital ouUay: 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital ouUay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Emergency Downtown 
Siren Improvement 

$ $ 
1,959 11,000 

10,000 
1,959 21,000 

2,381 
2,381 

2,381 

1,959 18,619 

1,959 18,619 

23,539 21 ,625 
$ 25.498 $ 40,244 

88 



$ 

$ 

Art in 
Public 
Places 

59 
59 

59 

59 

1,182 
1,241 

$ 

$ 

Special 
Crimes 

Unit 

2,002 

2,002 

2,002 

(2,002) 

(2,002) 

181 ,782 
179,780 

89 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-4 

Page 2 of 2 

Total 
Nonmajor 
Special 

Revenue 
Funds (See 
Exhibit C-2) 

269,844 
1,044 ,183 

147,360 
962 

95 ,107 
41,138 

1,598,594 

285,071 
21 3,057 

23,494 
43,328 

146,472 
711 ,422 

182,517 
94,571 

465,241 
742 ,329 

1,453,751 

144,843 

115,000 
(87,085) 
27,915 

172,758 

2,711 ,745 
2,884,503 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CEMETERY FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Revenues: 
Miscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Parks and recreation 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 2,500 
2,500 

6,000 
6,000 

64,000 
64,000 

70,000 

(67,500) 

140,968 
$ 73,468 

90 

EXHIBIT C-5 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 2,075 $ (425) 
2,075 (425) 

6,000 
6,000 

42,610 21,390 
42,610 21,390 

42,610 27 ,390 

(40,535) 26,965 

140,968 
$ 100,433 $ 26,965 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
POLICE INVESTIGA TlON FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Revenues: 
Charges for services 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Police 

Total capita l outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 207,500 
18,050 

500 
14,200 

240,250 

56,900 
56,900 

154,800 
154,800 

211,700 

28,550 

(10,OOiJ) 
(10,000) 

18,550 

445,264 

$ 463,814 

91 

EXHIBIT C-6 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 577,530 $ 370,030 
18,041 (9) 

(500) 
13,516 (684) 

609,087 368,837 

21 ,492 35,408 
21,492 35,408 

182,517 (27,717) 
182,517 (27,717) 

204,009 7,691 

405,078 376,528 

(37,085) (27,085) 
Cit,OS5) (27,085) 

367,993 349,443 

445,264 
$ 81 3,257 $ 349,443 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECREA TlONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Revenues: 
Charges for services 
Interest income 
Donations 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Parks and recreation 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 280,000 
500 

17,550 
298 ,050 

146,500 
146,500 

372,000 
372,000 

518,500 

(220,450) 

(50,000) 
(50,000) 

(270,450) 

352,473 
$ 82,023 

92 

EXHIBIT C-7 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 330,072 $ 50,072 
(500) 

17,533 (17) 
347,605 49,555 

144,091 2,409 
-1«:091 2,409 

422,631 (50,631) 
422,631 (50,631 ) 

566,722 (48,222) 

(219,117) 1,333 

(50,000) 
(50,000) 

(269,117) 1,333 

352,473 
$ 83,356 $ 1,333 

.. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RADIO SYSTEM 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Revenues: 
Charges for services 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

$ 

$ 

93 

EXHIBIT C-8 

Variance 
Positive 

Budgel Actual (Negative) 

30,000 $ 30,022 $ 22 
30,000 30,022 22 

148,850 134,404 14,446 
148,850 134,404 14,446 

148,850 134,404 14,446 

(118,850) (104 ,382) 14,468 

115,000 115,000 
115,000 115,000 

(3,850) 10,618 14,468 

4 ,545 4,545 
695 $ 15,1 63 $ 14,468 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Revenues: 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances , September 30 

Budget 

$ 1,000 
150 

1,150 

1,150 

1,056,456 
$ 1,057 ,606 

94 

EXHIBIT C-9 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 962 $ (38) 
42,089 41 ,939 
43,051 41 ,901 

43,051 41 ,901 

1,056,456 
$ 1,099,507 $ 41 ,901 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
HOTEL MOTEL TAX 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Finance 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances , October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 220,000 
220,000 

214,375 
214,375 

214,375 

5,625 

80,124 
$ 85,749 

95 

EXHIBIT C-10 

Variance 
Positive 

Actuat (Negative) 

$ 269,844 $ 49,844 
269,844 49,844 

213,057 1,318 
213,057 1,318 

213 ,057 1,318 

56,787 51,162 

80,124 
$ 136,91 1 $ 51 ,162 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Revenues: 
Charges for services 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Fire 
Total current 

Capilal outlay: 
Fire 

Tolal capita l outlay 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances , October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 93,600 
33,200 

250 

127,050 

48,000 
48 ,000 

163,250 
163,250 

211 ,250 

(84,200) 

286,172 
$ 201,972 
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EXHIBIT C-11 

Variance 
Positive 

Aclual (Neg alive) 

$ 93,600 $ 
33,188 (12) 

(250) 
4,832 4,832 

30 30 
131 ,650 4,600 

43,328 4,672 
43,328 4,672 

94,571 68,679 
94,571 68 ,679 

137,899 73 ,351 

(6,249) 77,951 

286,172 
$ 279,923 $ 77,951 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
A VIA TION FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances , September 30 

Budget 

$ 96,150 
100 

13,700 
109,950 

140,000 
140,000 

140,000 

(30,050) 

57,570 
$ 27,520 
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EXHIBIT C-12 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 96,131 $ (19) 
(100) 

13,292 (408) 
109,423 (527) 

137,883 2,117 
137,883 2,117 

137,883 2,117 

(28,460) 1,590 

57,570 
$ 29,110 $ 1,590 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECYCLING FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Revenues: 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances , October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

$ 

$ 

98 

EXHIBIT C-13 

Variance 
Positive 

Budget Actual (Negative) 

100 $ $ (100) 
33,000 32,819 (181 ) 
33, 100 32,819 (281) 

14,000 12,784 1,216 
14,000 12,784 1,216 

14,000 12,784 1,216 

19,100 20,035 935 

60,045 60,045 
79,145 $ 80,080 $ 935 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Interest income 
M;scellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 
Total current 

Debt service: 
Pn·ncipaf 
Interest 
Fiscal charges 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budgel 

$ 8,211 ,050 
5,000 

435,400 
8,651,450 

112,800 
112,800 

4,788,050 
4,133,000 

10,000 
8,931 ,050 

9,043,850 

(392,400) 

1,426,272 
$ 1,033,872 

99 

EXHIBIT C-14 

Variance 
Positive 

Aclual (Neg alive) 

$ 8,224,840 $ 13,790 
1,210 (3,790) 

588, 159 152,759 
8,814;209 162,759 

112,789 11 
112,789 11 

4,788,038 12 
4,133,852 (852) 

8,800 1,200 
8,930,690 360 

9,043,479 371 

(229,270) 163,130 

1,426,272 
$ 1,197,002 $ 163,130 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
HARBOR DEBT SERVICE 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penally and interest 
Sales taxes 
Total revenues 

Expenditures : 
Debt service: 

Principal 
Interest 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 573 ,250 
310,000 
663,250 

145,000 
560,900 
705 ,900 

705,900 

177,350 

112,056 
$ 289,466 

100 

EXHIBIT C-15 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 507,330 $ (65,920) 
309,463 (537) 
616,793 (66,457) 

145,000 
666,331 (125,431) 
831 ,331 (125,431) 

831 ,331 (125,431) 

(14,538) (191,868) 

112,056 
$ 97,51.8- $ (191 ,888) 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Accrued interest 
Accounts receivable 

Total Assets 

LIABI LITI ES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Due to other funds 

Total Liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Assigned 

Total fund balances 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

102 

Capital Equipment 
Projects Acquisition 

12,065 $ 30,978 
2,863,779 1,317,204 

7,930 421 
181,239 

3,065,013 $ 1,348,603 

124,320 $ 105,138 

124,320 105,138 

2,940,693 1,243,465 
2,940,693 1,243,465 

3,065,013 $ 1,348,603 



EXHIBIT C-16 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Capilal 
Projects 

205 Bypass HarborlTlF Funds (See 
Project Projecls Exhibit C-1) 

$ $ 22,339 $ 65,382 
2,361,272 6,542 ,255 

8,351 
567,810 749,049 

$ 567,810 $ 2,383,6.11 $ -
7,365,037 

$ 14,534 $ 474,564 $ 718,556 
42 ,304 42,304 
56,838 474,564 760,860 

510,972 1,909,047 6,604,177 
510,972 1,909,047 6,604,177 

$ 567,810 $ 2,383,611 $ 7,365,037 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 201 2 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Bond issuance cost 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers in 
Issuance of long-term debt 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances , September 30 

$ 

$ 

104 

Capital Equipment 
Projects A~quisition 

135,985 $ 174,828 
37,072 13,749 

500 

173,057 189,077 

284,398 456,981 
224,306 
282,652 
274,234 

284,398 1,238,173 

20,305 
20,305· 

284,398 1,258,478 

(111,341) (1 ,069,401 ) 

1,300,000 112,850 
820,000 

1,300,000 932 ,850 

1,188,659 (136,551) 

1,752,034 1,380,016 
2,940,693 $ 1,2.43,,,65 



EXHIBIT C-17 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Capilal 
Projects 

205 Bypass HarborfTIF Funds (See 
Project Projects Exhibit C-2) 

$ $ $ 310,813 
529 2,063 53,413 

1,457 1,957 
567,811 567,811 
569,797 2,063 933,994 

2,009,611 2,052 ,733 4,803,723 
224,306 
282,652 
274,234 

2,009,611 2,052,733 5,584,915 

24 ,000 44,305 
24,000 44,305 

2,009,611 2,076,733 5,629,220 

(1 ,439,814) (2,074,670) (4,695,226) 

1,412,850 
1,330,000 2,150,000 
1,330,006 3,562,'S50 

(1,439,814) (744,670) (1 ,132,376) 

1,950,786 2,653,717 7,736,553 
$ 510§72 $ 1 ,~09 ,047 $ 6,~Q4,177 
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EXHIBIT C-18 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Employee Workers' Funds (See 
Benefits Compensation Exhibil A-7) 

ASSETS 

Currenl Assels: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 73,154 $ $ 73, 154 
Investments 6,902 550,464 557,366 
Other receivables 93,979 93,979 

Total current assets 174,035 550,464 724.499 
Total Assels $ 174,035 $ 550,464 $ 724,499 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 391,542 $ 37 ,968 $ 429,510 
Due to other funds 387,219 20,550 407 ,769 
Liabilities Payable From Restricted Assets: 

Total current liabilities 778,761 58 ,518 837,279 
Total Liabilities 778 ,761 58,518 837,279 

NET ASSETS 
Unrestricted (604,726) 491,946 (112,780) 

Total Net Assets $ (604,726) $ 491,946 $ (112,780) 
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EXHIBIT C-19 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Employee Workers' Funds (See 
Benefits Compensation Exhibit A-8) 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Charges for services $ 535,428 $ $ 535,428 
Reinsurance reimbursement 289,045 289,045 

Total Operating Revenues 824,473 824,473 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Contractual services 3,742 ,348 285,155 4,027,503 

Total Operaling Expenses 3,742,348 285,155 4,027,503 

Operating Income (Loss) (2,917,875) (285,155) (3,203,030) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
Interest income 46 46 
Miscellaneous income 8,882 8,882 

Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) 8,928 8,928 
Nellncome (Loss) before Operating Transfers (2,917,875) (276,227) (3,194,102) 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Transfers in 2,850,000 30,000 2,880,000 

Total Transfers and Capital Contributions 2,850,000 30,000 2,880,000 

Change in net assets (67,875) (246,227) (314,102) 

Net assets, October 1 (536,851 ) 738,173 201,322 
Net assets, September 30 $ (604,726) $ 491,946 $ (112,780) 
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EXHIBIT C-20 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
ALL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Employee Workers' Funds (See 
Benefits Compensation Exhibit A-9) 

Cash Flows from Operating Activ ities : 
Cash Received from Customers $ 793,537 $ 8,882 $ 802,419 
Cash Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services (3 ,743,190) (280,594) (4,023,784) 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities (2,949,653) (271 ,712) (3,221,365) 

Cash Flows from Non-capital Financing Activities: 
Cash Received from Other Funds 2,980,262 50,550 3,030,812 
Cash Paid to Other Funds 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-capital 
Financing Activities 2,980,262 50,550 3,030,812 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of Investment Securities (92,325) (92,325) 
Proceeds from Sale and Maturities of Securities 1,286 265,400 266,686 
Interest and Dividends on Investments 46 46 

Net Cash Provided (Used) for Investing Activities 1.286 173,121 174X07 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 31,895 (48,041) (16,146) 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 46,885 496,753 543,638 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year $ 78,780 $ 448 ,712 $ 527,492 

Cash Equivalents Included in Investments: 
Unrestricted $ 5,626 $ 448,712 $ 454, :)38 

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash 
Provided by Operating Activities: 

Operating Income (Loss) $ (2,917,875) $ (285,155) $ (3,203,030) 
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net 

Cash Provided by Operating Activit ies 
Miscellaneous income 8,882 8,882 

Change in Assels and Liabilities: 
Decrease (I ncrease) in Receivables (30,936) (30,936) 
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable (842) 4,561 3,719 

Total Adjustments (31,778) 13,443 (18,335) 
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities $ (2 ,9~9,653) $ --(?71 ,712) $ _ (3,~~ f,365j 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
SPECIAL ESCROW AGENCY FUND 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011 

Balance 
October 1, 

2011 

ASSETS 
Cash $ 171 ,973 $ 
Investments 1,028,759 
Accrued interest receivable 10,361 

Total Assets $ 1,211 ,093 $ 

LIABILITIES 
Due to developers $ 1,211,093 $ 

Total Liabilities $ 1,211,093 $ _ 
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EXHIBIT C·21 

Balance 
September 30, 

Additions Deductions 2012 

160,734 $ 66,168 $ 266,539 
964,009 1,049,308 943,460 

10,361 
1,124,743 $ 1,115,476 $ 1,220,360 

1,124,743 $ 1,115,476 $ 1,220,360 
. 1 ,1~4,74.3_ $ ____ __ _ _ _ 0 1,jJ5,476 $ _ 1,220,360 
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Capital Assets Used in the 
Operation of Governmental Funds 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULES BY SOURCE OF 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND 2011 

Governmental capital assets: 
Land 
Buildings 
Improvements other than buildings 
Machinery and equipment 
Infrastructure 
Construction in progress 

Total governmental capital assets 

Investment in governmental capital assets by source: 
Bond proceeds 
General government 
Grants and entitlements 
Developer contributions 

Total governmental capital assets by source 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
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EXHIBIT C-22 

2012 2011 

14,102,41 2 $ 14,102,412 
18,205,698 17,460,462 
28 ,212,192 26,755,323 
14,653,437 13,464,680 

183,944,803 176,677,312 
9,946,346 11 ,820,588 

269,064,888 $ 248,460,189 

138,132,745 $ 132,378,199 
43 ,933,868 42,348 ,651 

2,554,248 2,304,133 
84,444 ,027 83,249,794 

269,064,888 $ 260,280,777 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY OF 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

E~nclion am1Ac1ivily Land 
-- --- - _._---

General govenment $ 3,051 ,303 $ 

Public works 8,337,281 

Public safety 1,020,430 

Recreational/developmenl 1,693,398 

Fire equipment 

Total Governmental Capital Ass, $ 14,102,412 $ 

Construction 
i_n ~~o~_~~~~ ____ Bu~din_gs _ 

9,946,346 $ 6,271 ,242 $ 

324,434 

2,039,796 

2,293,648 

7,276,578 

B,946,346 $ 18,205,698 $ 
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EXHIBIT C-23 

Improvements Machinery 
OlherThan and 
B~ildings __ Equipment Infrastructure Total 

-- ---- - - -

4,492,388 $ 3,167,186 $ $ 26,928,465 

965,750 1,269,090 183,944,803 194,841 ,358 

12,802 3,538,249 6,611,277 

22,741 ,252 1,296,003 28 ,024,301 

5,382,909 12,659,487 
- - ---- -~-

28,212,192 $ 14,653,437 $ 183,944,803 $ 269LO~,888 
- - - - -----



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY OF 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Capital 
Assets 

October 1, 
Function .aDJLActillil)' 2011 ---- - -- -- -- --

General govenment $ 26,578,063 $ 

Public works 187,463,678 

Public Safety 5,999,969 

Recreation/development 27,895,494 

Fire Equipment 12,343,573 
Total governmental funds 

Capital Assets $ . 260,280,77~ $ 

Additions 
- - --- - . -

6,867,100 

1,251,336 

657,189 

172,752 

123,379 

~ __ ~ _9,071,756 

EXHIBIT C-24 

Capital 
Assets 

September 30, 
Deductions Transfers 2012 

---------- .. _- - . 

(138,485) $ (6,378,213) $ 26,928,465 

(57,616) 6,183,960 194,841,358 

(45,881) 6,611,277 

(43,945) 28,024,301 

(1/18) 194,253 12,659,487 
- -- - - --- - -- --

(287,645) $ _ $ 269,064,888 
--- - - - _ .-:==-.:;: 
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Other Supplementary Information 

This section includes financial information and disclosures not required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board and not considered a part of the basic financial statements. It may, however, include information which is 
required by other entities. 
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DISCRETEL Y PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) represents the City by promoting it as a location 
for new business. It also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax 
to support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTPA) provides repair and maintenance of the common area 
within the park developed by REDC. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS - DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Economic 
Development 
Corporalion 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,164,684 
Investments 3,734 ,243 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) 8,919 
Internal balances 
Due from other governments 703 ,737 
Inventories 11 ,012,689 
Deferred charges 179,534 
Capital assets (nel of accumulated depreciation) 

Machinery and eqUipment 18,274 
Tolal Assels 16,822,080 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 314,635 
Due to primary govemment 146,987 
Noncurrent liabililies: 

Due within one year 1,298,151 
Due in more than one year 16,078,848 

Total Liabilities 17,838,621 --- - .. ... ~ 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in Capital Assets 18,274 
Unrestricted (1 ,034,815) 
Tolal Nel Assels $ .(1 ,016,541 ) 
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EXHIBIT C-25 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park Tolal 

$ 302 $ 1,164,986 
40,414 3,774,657 

8,631 17,550 

703 ,737 
11 ,012,689 

179,534 

18,274 
49,347 16,871 ,427 

11 ,932 326,567 
146,987 

1,299,730 
16,077 ,269 

1 f ,93? 17,850,553 - _. - - ..... 

18,274 
37,415 (997,400) 

$ 37,415 $ (979,126) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 2012 

FunctionsfPrograms 
PRIMARY GOVERNMENT: 
Discrete Component Units 
Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 

Administration 
Interest on long-term debt 
Total Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 

Rockwall Technology Park Association 
Administration 

Total Discrete Component Units 

Expenses 

$ 5.214 ,249 $ 
1,051,022 
6,265 ,271 

166,239 
$ 6,431 ,510 $ 

General Revenues: 
Safes Taxes 
Miscellaneous 

Program 
Revenues 

Charges for 
Services 

250,686 

250,686 

164,828 
415.514 

Unrestricted Investment Earnings 

$ 

Total General Revenues and Transfer 
Change in Net Assets 

Net Assets - Beginning 
Net Assets - Ending $ 

1 I 8 

EXHIBIT C-26 

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets 

REDC RTPA Tolal 

(4.963,563) $ (4.963,563) 
(1 ,051.022) (1.051 ,022) 
(6,014,585) (6 .014,585) 

$ (1 ,411 ) (1,411 ) 
~(6.014,585) (1,411 ) (6 ,015.996) 

4 .099,389 4 ,099.389 
149 149 

6.060 34 6.094 
4.105.598 34 4,105.632 
(f,908.987) (1,377) (1 ,9rO.:f64) 

892.446 38.192 931.238 
(I ,Q.iij ,54 I) $ 37,415 $ (919. 12s) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 201 2 

Economic 
Development 
Corporation 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalenls $ 1,164,684 
Investments 3,734,243 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) : 

Accrued interest 191 
Other receivables 8,728 

Due from other governments 703,737 
Inventory 11,012,689 

Tolal Assets $ 16,624 ,~7l 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 183,043 
Due to primary government 146,987 

Total Liabilities 330,030 

Fund balances: 
Nonspendable 11 ,012,689 
Restricted 5,281 ,553 

Total fund balances 16,294,242 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 16,624,272 
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EXHIBIT C-27 

Rockwall Total 
Technology Governmental 

Park Funds 

$ 302 $ 1,164,986 
40,414 3,774,657 

191 
8,631 17,359 

703,737 
11,012,689 

$ 49,347 $ 16,673,619 

$ 11,932 $ 194,975 
146,987 

11,932 341 ,962 

11 ,012,689 
37,415 5,318,968 -
37:415 16,3-:\1;657 

$ 49,347 $ 16,673,619 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS - DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Assets 
are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds . 
Payables for bond principal which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for compensated absences which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and are deferred in the funds. 

Net assets of governmental activities - Statement of Net Assets 
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$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-2B 

16,331 ,657 

18,274 
(17,344,683) 

(131,591) 
(32 ,317) 
179,534 

979,126 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 3D, 2012 

Economic 
Development 
Corporation 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes $ 4,099,390 
Interest income 6,060 
Miscelfaneous 250,835 
Total revenues 4,356,285 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 4,160,335 
Total current 4,160,335 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 1,032,091 

Total capital outlay 1,032,091 

Debt service: 
Principal 1,185,000 
Interest 1,078,230 
Fiscal charges 4,122 
Bond issuance cost 55,796 

Total debt service 2,323,148 
......... ---

Total expenditures 7,515,574 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures (3,159,289) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Issuance of long-term debt 2,405,000 
Premium on bonds issued 61,560 
Discount on bonds issued (19,213) 
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (2 ,417,024) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 30,323 

Net change in fund balances (3 ,128,966) 

Fund balances, October 1 19,423,208 
-

Fund balances, September 30 $ 16,294,242 
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EXHIBIT C-29 

Rockwall Total 
Technology Governmental 

Park Funds 

$ $ 4,099,390 
34 6,094 

164,828 415,663 
164,862 4,521 ,147 

166,239 4,323,574 
166,239 4,323,574 

1,032,091 
1,032,091 

1,185,000 
1,078,230 

4,122 
55,796 

2,~23~ 48 

166,239 7,681,813 

(1 ,377) (3,160,666) 

2,405,000 
61 ,560 

(19,213) 
(2,417,024) 

30,323 

(1,377) (3 ,130,343) 

38,792 19,462,000 
$ - - -- ~i'~4J_5 $ , 16,331,6_57 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIA TlON OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS - DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities 
("SOA") are different because: 

The depreciation of capital assets used in governmental activities is not reported in the funds. 
Expenses not requiring the use of current financial resources are not reported as expenditures in the funds. 
Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the funds but is not an expense in the SOA. 
(Increase) decrease in accrued interest from beginning of period 10 end of period. 
Compensated absences are reported as the amount earned in the SOA but as the amount paid in the funds. 
Proceeds of bonds do not provide revenue in the SOA, but are reported as current resources in the funds. 
Bond premiums are reported in the funds but not in Ihe SOA. 
Bond discounts are reported in the funds but not in the SOA. 

Change in net assets of governmental activities - Statement of Activities 
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$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-30 

(3,130,343) 

(2,246) 
55,795 

3,602,024 
23,424 

(11 ,671) 
(2,405,000) 

(61,560) 
.19,213 

(1,910,364) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORA TlON 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - DISCRETE COMPONENT UNIT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Budget 
Revenues: 

Sales taxes $ 4,025,200 
Interest income 8,500 
Miscellaneous 250,700 

Total revenues 4,284,400 

Expenditures: 
Current 

Administration 1,154,400 
Total current 1,154,400 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 1,507,600 

Total capital outlay 1,507,600 

Debt service: 
Principal 1,180,000 
Interest 1,082,700 
Fiscal charges 4,500 
Bond issuance cost 

Tolal debt service 2,267,200 

Total expenditures 4,929,200 

Excess (defiCiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures (644,800) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Issuance of long-term debt 
Premium on bonds issued 
Discount on bonds issued 
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent 

Total other financing sources (uses) - --- -- - - -~--

Nel change in fund balances (644,800) 

Fund balances, October 1 19,423,208 
Fund balances, September 30 $ 18,778,408 
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EXHIBIT C-31 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 4,099,390 $ 74,190 
6,060 (2,440) 

250,835 135 
4,356,285 71 ,885 

4,157,335 (3,002,935) 
4,157,335 (3,002,935) 

1,032,091 475,509 
1,032,091 475,509 

1,185,000 (5,000) 
1,078,230 4,470 

4,122 378 
55,796 (55,796) 

2,323,148- (55,948) 

7,51 5,574 (2,586,374) 

(3,159,289) (2,514,489) 

2,405,000 2,405 ,000 
61 ,560 61,560 

(19,213) (19,213) 
(2,417 ,024) (2,417 ,024) 

- -- -- --30~323 -- - 30,323 
- -- --- ----- - - - - - -.-- -

(3,128,966) (2,484,166) 

19,423,208 
$ 16,294,_24,2 $ (2,484,166) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ROCKWALL TECHNOLOGY PARK ASSOCIA TlON 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - DISCRETE COMPONENT UNIT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

Budget 
Revenues: 

Interest ;ncome $ 50 
Miscellaneous 194,100 
Total revenues 194,150 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 184,100 
Total current 184,100 

Total expenditures 184,100 

Net change in fund balances 10,050 

Fund balances, October 1 38,792 
Fund balances, September 30 $ 48,842 
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EXHIBIT C-32 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 34 $ (16) 
164,828 (29,272) 
164,862 (29,288) 

166,239 17,861 
166,239 17,861 

166,239 17,861 

(1,377) (11,427) 

38 ,792 
$ 37,415 $ (11 ,427) 



STATISTICAL SECTION 

This part of the City of Rockwall , Texas's comprehensive annual financial report presents detailed information 
as a context for understanding what the information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required 
supplementary information says about the City's overall financial health. 

Contents 

Financial Trends 

These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how the City's 
financial performance and well-being have changed over time. 

Revenue Capacity 

These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the factors affecting the City's 
ability to generate its property and sales taxes. 

Debt Capacity 

These schedules present information to help the reader assess the affordability of the City's 
current levels of outstanding debt and the City's ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographic and Economic Information 

These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the reader understand 
how the City's financial activities take place and to help make comparisons over time and 
with other governments. 

Operating Information 

These schedules contain information about the City's operations and resources to help the 
reader understand how the City's financial information relates to the services the City provides 
and the activities it performs. 

Sources: Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the comprehensive 
annual financial reports for the relevant year. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-1 
NET ASSETS BY COMPONENT 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fisca l Year 
2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 

Governmental actlvllJes 

Invested in capital assets. net of related debt $ 89,851,392 $ 91 ,085,278 $ 89,1 01,460 $ 88,367,580 $ 63,546,273 $ 49,487,300 $ 34,020.634 $ 4 1.346,1 80 $ 47,695,043 $ 43.120,444 
Restricted 16,093,759 1,774 ,193 11,788,623 2,306,529 14,222.187 23,258.947 37 .748,076 17,051,680 5,897,961 8,354,614 
Unrestricted 238,981 13.400 .4 17 4,308,457 12,955,717 13,643,810 13,386,297 11 .683,150 11 ,850,426 10,242,495 9.975.317 

Total governmental activities net assets 106,184,132 106,259,888 105,198,540 103,629,886 91,412,270 86,132,544 83,451 ,860 70,248,286 63,835,499 61.450,375 

Business~type aclJVltles 
Invested In capital assets, net of related debt 58,888,435 58,139 ,970 54,288,096 53,418,392 48 ,1 27,382 47,893027 41,923,596 37,368,956 38,406,139 32.724,578 

Restricted 2,306,207 2,992,291 6.221.719 7,568.701 17,888,236 14,620.878 18,060,049 18,350,884 11,698,161 15,635.741 
Unrestncted 4,300,793 6,124,975 5,340,103 6,162,163 5,283,929 5.463,619 7,081,727 7,475,827 9,457,896 3,746,526 

Total business-type activities net assets 65,495,435 67,257,236 65,849,918 67,149,256 71,299,547 67,977,524 67,065,372 63,195,667 59 ,562,196 52,106,845 

Primary government 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 148,739,827 149,225,248 143,389,556 14 1,785,972 111,673,655 97,380,327 75,944,230 78,715,136 86,101 ,182 75,845,022 
Restricted 18,399,966 4,766,484 18,010,342 9,875,230 32,110,423 37,879,825 55,808,125 35,402,564 17,596,122 23,990,355 
Unrestricted 4,539,774 19 ,525,392 9,648,560 19,117,940 18,927,739 18,849,916 18,764,877 19,326,253 19,700,391 13,721 ,843 

Total primary government net assets $ 171 ,679,567 $ 173,517 ,124 $ 171,048,458 $ 170,779,142 $ 162,711 ,817 $ 154,110,068 $ 150,517,232 $ 133,443,953 $ 123,397,695 $ 113,557,220 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0 -2 
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 

Expenses 
Governmental activities: 

Mayor/Council $ 106,959 $ 11 1,494 $ 116,372 $ 109,844 $ 117,366 $ 111,555 $ 108,366 $ 78,114 $ 74,416 $ 58,378 
Administration 7,631 ,175 7,183,587 6,862,780 6 ,707,709 7,384,773 5,523,924 6,040,692 4,908,083 5,757,527 3,583,719 
Finance 1,360,201 1,331 ,943 1,294,888 1,409,054 1,338,894 1,138,210 1,027,654 954,840 877 ,537 760,436 
Municipal Court 358,745 362,149 353,147 334,922 312,601 298 ,383 304,492 295,379 254,210 236,201 
Police 8,836,213 8,423,470 8,609,827 8,384,774 7,130,698 7,001,771 6,095,435 6,372,344 6 ,862,707 5,446,279 
Fire 3,002,941 2,734,296 2,741 ,288 2,201 ,236 2,242,829 2,207,468 1,889,269 1,144,577 1,530,503 966,400 
Public Works 8,398,043 8,008,701 6,669,448 5,482,571 7,094,068 6,928,067 5,530,219 4,753,190 6,155,726 3,961 ,797 
Community Development 1,185,114 1,203,407 1,210,519 1,350,023 2,229,753 2,018,363 1,781 ,548 1,680,857 1,493,249 442,470 
Parks and Recreation 6,003,610 5,843,647 5,805,241 5,250,506 4,025,927 3,088,750 2,583,547 2,329,095 2,323,558 1,487,036 
Interest on long-term debt 4,666,567 4,554,433 4,717,319 4,669,459 4,418,519 3,61 2, 523 2,179,950 1,136,584 1,277,825 1,244,127 

Total governmental activi ties expenses 41,549,568 39,757,127 38,380,829 35,900,098 36,295,428 31,929,014 27,541,172 23,653,063 26,607,258 18,186,843 

Business-type activities: 
Water and Sewer 15,549,248 14,715,610 13,916,192 13,272,884 12,206,742 10,917,707 10,253,226 8,777,277 7,061,272 6,436,878 

Total business-type activities expenses 15,549,248 14,715,610 13,916,192 13,272,884 12,206,742 10,917 ,707 10,253,226 8,777,277 7,061 ,272 6,436,878 

Total primary government expenses 57,098,816 54 ,472,737 52,297,021 49,172,982 48,502,170 42,846,721 37,794 ,398 32,430,340 33,668,530 24 ,623,721 

Program Revenues 
Governmental activi ties: 

Charges for services: 
Community Development 1,125,092 792,029 664,711 1,020,979 1,072,444 1,118,001 1,318,516 1,687,141 1,680,531 1,487,000 
Municipal Court 1,179,016 1,195,552 1,193,019 1,082,488 974,973 989,677 883,228 917,610 928,470 730,753 
Police 463,565 550,947 522,919 516,591 658,015 415,637 649,261 720,395 402,980 221 ,076 
Other 814,487 665,314 706,280 667,091 1,252,838 1,275,491 1,771,297 1,012,518 894,130 492,282 

Operating grants & contributions 660,140 366,656 59,303 81 ,199 151 ,741 1,059,602 783,31 7 894 ,114 1,424,824 772,911 
CapItal grants & contributions 2,012,936 4,525,403 4,437,478 8,127,487 6,620,540 3,193,554 11 ,804,857 5,893,301 6,624 ,160 181 ,426 

Total governmental activities program revenues 6,255,236 8,095,901 7,583,710 11,495,835 10,730,551 8,051 ,962 17,210,476 11,125,079 11 ,955,095 3,885,448 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-2 
CHANGES iN NET ASSETS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
201 2 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 

Business-type activities: 
Charges for services: 

Water Sales $ 7,780,095 $ 8,547,662 $ 6,917,587 $ 6,574,110 $ 6,060,043 $ 4,815,631 $ 6,547,846 $ 5,379,382 $ 4,474,069 $ 4,530,970 
Sewer Charges 3,720,357 3,406,283 2,864,595 2,748,160 2,409,614 2,338,820 2,355,821 2,046,425 1,922 ,989 1,809,478 
Other 2,564,063 2,752,625 2,150,155 1,951,945 1,797,390 1,616,873 2,164,135 2,072,748 1,890,686 1,797,588 

Capital grants & contributions 1,178,672 2,157,402 1,992,680 3,374,321 5,616,869 2,808,528 4,319,065 3,41 1,639 6,576,943 2,906,811 
Total business-type activities program revenues 15,243, 186 16,863,972 13,925,017 14,648,536 15,883,916 11 ,579,852 15,386,867 12,910,194 14,864,687 11 ,044,847 

Total primary government program revenues 21,498,422 24,959,873 21 ,508,727 26,144,371 26,614,467 19,631,814 32,597,343 24,035,273 26,819,782 14,930,295 

Net (Expense)/Revenue 
Governmental activities (35,294 ,332) (31 ,661 ,226) (30,797,119) (24,404,263) (25,564 ,877) (23,877,052) (10,330,696) (12,527,984) (14,652 ,163) (14,301 ,395) 
Business-type activities (306,062) 2,148,362 8,825 1,375,652 3,677,174 662,1 45 5,133,641 4,132,917 7,803,415 4,607,969 

Total primary government net expense (35,600,394) (29,512,864) (30,788,294) (23,028,611) (21 ,887,703) (23,214,907) (5,197,055) (8,395,067) (6,848,748) (9,693,426) 

General Revenues and Transfers 
Governmental activities: 

Property taxes 17,321 ,016 17,204,239 16.735,510 16,422,119 14,780,112 11,827,931 9,063,530 8,111,715 7,265,947 6,717,883 
Sales taxes 12,720,023 11,526,555 10,833,397 10,264,401 10,123,636 8,901 ,929 8,529,051 7,379,841 6,736,054 6,277,216 
Other 3,613,020 3,011,917 3,285,081 3,734,068 4 ,625,450 4,477,541 3,566,689 2,442,815 2,167,786 1,843,906 

Transfers 1,594,950 979,863 1,511 ,785 6,201,291 1,315,405 1,350,335 2,375,000 1,006,400 867,500 1,337,963 
Total governmental activities 35,249,009 32,722,574 32 ,365,773 36,621,879 30,844,603 26,557,736 23,534 ,270 18,940,771 17,037,287 16,176,968 

Business-type activities: 
Other 139,212 238,819 203,622 675,348 960,254 1,600,342 1,111 ,064 506,954 519,436 345,017 

Transfers (1,594,950) (979,863) (1,511,785) (6,201,291) (1,315,405) (1,350,335) (2,375,000) (1 ,006,400) (867,500) (1 ,337,963) 
Total business-type activities (1,455,738) (741 ,044) (1,308,163) (5,525,943) (355,151) 250,007 (1 ,263,936) (499 ,446) (348,064) (992,946) 

Total primary government $ 33,793,271 $ 31,981 ,530 $ 31 ,057,610 $ 31 ,095,936 $ 30,489,452 $ 26,807,743 $ 22,270,334 $ 18,441 ,325 $ 16,689,223 $15,184,022 

Change in Net Assets 
Governmental activilies $ (45,323) $ 1,061,348 $ 1,568,654 $ 12,217,616 $ 5,279,726 $ 2,680,684 $13,203,574 $ 6 ,412,787 $ 2,385,124 $ 1,875,573 
Business·type activities (1 ,761,800) 1,407,318 (1 ,299,338) (4 ,150,291) 3,322,023 912,152 3,869,705 3,633,471 7,455,351 3,615,023 

Total primary government $ (1 ,807 ,123) $ 2,468,666 $ 269,316 $ 8,067,325 $ 8,601 ,749 $ 3,592,836 $17,073,279 $ 10,046,258 $ 9,840,475 $ 5,490,596 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-3 
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(accrual basis of accounting) 

(unaudited) 

Sales 
Fiscal Year Property Tax Tax Franchise Tax Total 

2003 $ 6,717,883 $ 6,277,216 $ 1,567,874 $ 14,562,973 

2004 7,265,947 6,736,054 1,776,406 15,778,407 

2005 8,111,715 7,379,841 1,765,509 17,257,065 

2006 9,063,530 8,529,051 2,111 ,798 19,704,379 

2007 11,827,931 8,901 ,929 2,014,845 22 ,744,705 

2008 14,780, 112 10,123,636 2,421,094 27 ,324,842 

2009 16,422 ,119 10,264,401 2,535,846 29 ,222,366 

2010 16,735,510 10,833,397 2,748,483 30,317,390 

2011 17,204,239 11,526,555 2,445,762 31,176 ,556 

2012 17,321 ,016 12,720,023 2,821,451 32,862,490 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-4 
BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES REVENUES BY SOURCE 

(accrual basis of accounting) 
(unaudited) 

Sewer 
Fiscal Year Water Sales Charges Total 

2003 $ 4,530,970 $ 1,809,478 $ 6,340,448 

2004 4,474,069 1,922,989 6,397,058 

2005 5,379,382 2,046,425 7,425 ,807 

2006 6,547,846 2,355,821 8,903 ,667 

2007 4,815,631 2,338,820 7,154,451 

2008 6,060,043 2,409,614 8,469,657 

2009 6,574 ,110 2,748,160 9,322,270 

2010 6,917,587 2,864,595 9,782,182 

2011 8,547,662 3,406,283 11 ,953,945 

2012 7,780,095 3,720,357 11 ,500,451 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-5 
FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 

General Fund 
Reserved $ $ $ $ 2,870 $ 2,446 $ 1,407 $ 26,130 $ 26,980 $ 16,104 $ 7,500 
Restricted 
Non-spendable 1,120 2,116 
Unreserved 9,159,333 8,293,107 8,264,368 8,335,289 7,692,662 7,301 ,334 6,860,155 7,235,979 
Unassigned 9,916,841 10,085,001 

Total general fund $ 9,917,961 $ 10,087,117 $ 9,159,333 $ 8,295,977 $ 8,266,814 $ 8,336,696 $ 7,718,792 $ 7,328,314 $ 6,876,259 $ 7,243,479 

All other governmental funds 
Reserved for: 
Debt Service $ $ $ 930,290 $ 1,077,236 $ 835,203 $ 1,083,320 $ 1,461 ,294 $ 1,155,897 $ 694,758 $ 683,650 

Restricted 1,481 ,128 1,641 ,992 
Committed 2,722,094 2,608,081 

Unreserved, reported in: 
Special revenue funds 2,320,833 2,399,605 3,145,275 2,797,330 2,422,376 2,046,410 1,358,357 926,507 
Capital projects funds 10,319,501 16,906,340 13,094,614 21,877 ,706 36,529,256 16,113,095 5,271 ,300 7,540,907 

Assigned 14,549,510 16,652,507 

Total all other governmental funds S 18,752,732 $ 20,902,580 $ 13,570,624 $ 20,383,181 $ 17,075,092 $ 25,758,356 $ 40,412,926 $ 19,315,402 $ 7,324,415 $ 9,151 ,064 

Note: The City implemented GASB 54 effective for the year ending September 30, 2011 . 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-6 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 

Revenues 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 17,308,365 $ 17,329,982 $ 16,560,766 $ 16,407,575 $ 14,708.142 $ 11 .820,994 $ 8.979.948 $ 8.140.125 $ 7.270,408 $ 6 ,678,166 
Sales taxes 12,720.023 11 .526.555 10.833.397 10 ,264,401 10. 123 ,637 8.901.929 8.529,051 7.379.841 6 ,736.054 6 ,277.216 
Franchise taxes 2.879.585 2,604 .569 2.728,251 2,444.296 2.179,847 2 ,046.674 1,981.016 1.715.242 1,702.156 1.548,499 
Charges for services 1,383.158 710,007 713.760 738,146 362.107 41 7,049 426 .996 268.125 266,450 263.349 
Permits 1,076,770 765,500 651 ,108 1.005.541 1.122 .505 1.132.985 1.325,832 1.718,218 1.709.832 1.521 ,019 
Municipal court 1.1 41 ,742 1,157,838 1,173.907 1,056,904 1.177,410 1,019.260 987,066 906,634 937.164 734,500 
Intergovernmental 835,948 478,037 506.100 428,747 41 9,700 1,097.790 1,011,739 3,182,350 1,772,811 1,100,961 
Interest income 114,588 136,878 60,429 61 1,615 1,702,870 2,012,244 1,149.204 304,644 143,269 312,700 
Miscellaneous 795,150 661 ,379 569,258 872,988 837,707 716,896 1,060,866 1,080.366 755,733 422,427 
Contributions and donations 727,361 364 ,975 148,512 2 ,812,457 775,695 2 ,241 ,586 6 .251,435 163,635 252,037 56,463 

Total Revenues 38,982,690 35,735,720 33,945,488 36,642,670 33.409,620 31 ,407,407 31 ,703,153 24,859,180 21,545.914 18,9 15,300 

Expenditures 
Current 

Mayor/council 106,958 111,494 116,372 109,845 11 7,366 111.555 108.366 78,114 74.4 16 58,377 
Administration 3,690,167 3,402,793 3,353,637 3,358.705 3.056,885 2,750,197 2.91 0,478 2,708,948 2,324,516 3,024,304 
Finance 1,245,790 1,21 1,261 1,189,250 1,266,436 1.199,417 1,138,238 1.025,230 952.808 837.800 756,688 
Municipal court 337,537 335,082 333,234 318,467 311 ,706 300,186 303,131 291 ,348 249,839 234,832 
Police 8.299,514 7,982,280 8,083,075 7,775,622 6 ,923,679 6,426,957 6,235,463 6.070,311 6 .083.676 5,171,682 
Fire 2,347,279 2 ,146.012 2,179,372 1,618,559 1,451 ,970 1,340,624 1,242.836 1,075,427 950,622 757,447 
Public works 2,285,737 2 ,122,710 1,577,760 1,528.010 2.824,267 2.427,535 2,411,324 2,050,077 2 ,005.360 1,781 ,760 
Community development 1,184 ,786 1,178.982 1,130,169 1,258,030 2,219 ,167 2,002,767 1,783,961 1,682,480 1,477,483 440,481 
Parks and recreation 1, 1 
Total current 

Capital outl ay: 
Administration 6,648,934 7,168,226 4,746,948 18,427.890 2,373,369 4,028,933 1,580,706 602,847 623,526 1,843,858 
Finance 224,306 101,525 57,653 78,866 137,035 36,746 141 ,102 
Municipal Court 3.958 13,152 
Police 465,169 274 ,821 1,316,626 258,623 74,899 225,992 285,150 1,850,771 978,179 372,661 
Fire 368,805 266.400 434 .754 6 ,462,691 727,795 1,578,623 835,685 711 ,166 525,888 172,970 
Public works 24,575 90,798 29,051 ,639 10,609,516 25,733.888 9,756,038 1.667,682 1,198,999 
Community development 2,1 05 519 668 1,123 
Parks and recreation 486,159 1.095,622 482 ,177 1,742,004 2,397,348 1,477.499 757.360 600,049 443,049 
Total capital outlay 8,193,373 7,810,972 7,676,178 25,801 ,045 34,106.741 18,842,517 29,912,928 13,678,701 4,436.696 4,186,914 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0 -6 
CHANGES IN FUND BAUI.NCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2012 2011 2010 2009 200B 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 

Debt service: 
Principal $ 4,933,038 $ 4,278,038 $ 4,458,038 $ 4,670,540 $ 4,335,462 $ 3,726,505 $ 2,620,235 $ 1,801,369 $ 2,831,984 $ 1,623,841 
Interest 4,820,183 4,570,301 4,766,488 4,716,545 4,254,162 3,607,455 1,748,001 977,878 1,032,504 1,229,093 
Bond issuance costs 44 ,305 150,900 242,173 468,837 9,500 500,889 429,728 99,311 
Fiscal charges 

Total debt services 

Total expenditures 42,166,644 39,902,186 39,400,344 57,172,785 64,183,272 45,163,758 53,126,997 33,628,860 24,169,790 20,644,677 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures (3,183,954) (4 ,166,466) (5,454,856) (20,530,115) (30,773,652) (13,756,351 ) (21,423,844) (8,769,680) (2,623,876) (1 ,729,377) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 2,217,035 3,456,450 1,478,835 8,664,757 1,975,436 2,585,804 4,305 ,332 2,959,535 2,429,909 4,445,973 
Transfers out (3,502,085) (2 ,913,587) (2,304 ,050) (4,488,966) (2,715,031) (2,866,119) (3,478,832) (3,416,135) (2,812,409) (4,163,010) 
Bonds issued 2, 150,000 13,210,000 19,295,000 22,270,000 41 ,045,000 21,200,000 
Capital Leases 330,870 
Refu nding bonds issued 4,805,000 6,095,000 4,067,415 
Accrued interest on bonds issued 176,020 129,913 
Premium (discounts) on bonds issued 325,248 444,623 490,101 864,326 271,518 
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (1 ,651 ,905) (4,853,047) (6,027,109) (3, 120,178) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 884,950 12,426,206 (494 ,345) 23,867,367 22,020,506 (280,315) 42,91 1,846 21,212,722 564,737 282,963 

Net change in fund balances $ (2,319,004) $ 8,259,740 $ (5,949,201) $ 3,337,252 S (8,753,1 46) $ (14,036,666) $ 21,488,002 $ 12,443,042 $ (2,059,139) $ (1,446,414) 

Debt service as a percentage of 
noncapital expenditures 28.5% 28. 1% 29.1% 30.6% 24 .0% 22.0% 17.4% 13.5% 14.4% 18.1% 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-7 
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Sales 
Fiscal Year Property Tax Tax Franchise Tax Total 

2003 $ 6,678,166 $ 6,277,216 $ 1,548,499 $ 14,503,881 

2004 7,270,408 6,736,054 1,702,156 15,708,618 

2005 8,140,125 7,379,841 1,715,242 17,235,208 

2006 8,979,948 8,529,051 1,981,016 19,490,015 

2007 11 ,820,994 8,901 ,929 2,046,674 22,769,597 

2008 14,708,142 10,123,637 2,179,847 27,011,626 

2009 16,407 ,575 10,264,401 2,444,296 29,116,272 

2010 16,560,766 10,833,397 2,728,251 30,122,414 

2011 17,329 ,982 11,526,555 2,604,569 31,461 ,106 

2012 17,308,365 12,720,023 2,879,585 32,907,973 
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Fisca l 
Year 

2003 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007 

2008 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

CITY OF ROCKWALL 
SALES TAX COLLECTIONS AS COMPARED TO TAX LEVY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Total Percent of 
Sales Tax Ad Valorem 

Collections Tax Levy 

$ 6,277,216 94.00% $ 

6,736,054 94.08% 

7,379,841 91.93% 

8,286,316 92.22% 

8,901,929 76.69% 

10,123,637 70.47% 

10,264,401 64.35% 

10,833,397 65.84% 

11,526,555 68.66% 

12,720,023 75.10% 
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TABLE 0-8 

Equivalent of 
Ad Valorem 

Tax Rate 

0.34 

0.34 

0.33 

0. 34 

0.35 

0.36 

0. 34 

0.35 

0.37 

0.41 



Fiscal Levy 
Year Year 

2003 2002 $ 

2004 2003 

2005 2004 

2006 2005 

2007 2006 

2008 2007 

2009 2008 

2010 2009 

2011 2010 

2012 2011 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ASSESSED VALUE AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Estimated Market Value 
Real Property Real Property Non-Real Less: Total Taxable Assessed 

Residential Non-Residential Property Personal Tax Exempt Property Value 

1,180,867,660 $ 484 ,847,529 $ 271 ,117,946 $ 99,943,555 $ 1,836,889,580 

1,371 ,585,380 487,360,218 258,028,313 130,750,657 1,986,223,254 

1,573,206,290 525,794,698 284,849,415 154,608,703 2,229,241 ,700 

1,736,808 ,885 567,435,458 286,808,498 163,343,787 2,427,709,054 

1,943,727,690 921 ,234,223 261,957,560 551 ,589,203 2,575,330,270 

2,405,432,149 709,899,929 289,545,141 602,975,668 2,801,901 ,551 

2,147,701,430 1,155,846,969 330,037,398 625,065,569 3,008,520,228 

2,185,092,860 1,222,610,470 338,639,915 663,151,492 3,083,1 91,753 

2,253,052,114 1,364,840,173 334,504,395 821 ,180,459 3,131 ,216,223 

2,286,707,230 1,370,512,205 329,854,968 852,396,351 3,134 ,678 ,052 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
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TABLE 0-9 

Total Direct 
Tax Rate 

$ 0.3600 

0.3600 

0.3600 

0.3689 

0.4250 

0.4865 

0.5031 

0.5031 

0.5031 

0.5031 



CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE D-lO 
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Over 65 and Disabled Prorated Total 
Yea r Disabled Veterans Agricultu re Abatement Exempt 

2003 $ 32,005,770 $ 949,484 $ 48,516,530 $ 7,025,287 $ 71,939 

2004 69,074 ,650 1,067 ,984 44,198,700 10,670,039 338,011 

2005 77,182,580 1,233,504 52,695,448 10,658 ,736 1,587,746 

2006 87,691,150 1,495,504 50,548,990 18,883,658 1,100,093 

2007 96,624,100 1,537,004 61,259,470 16,146,371 328 ,999 

2008 104,805,677 1,658,500 66,881 ,780 13,651 ,705 248 ,013 

2009 111 ,535,268 1,805,500 79,131,370 24,266,824 2,147,724 

2010 117,336,354 6,522 ,310 101 ,284,160 25,091 ,542 182,290 

2011 123,493,766 8,781 ,840 99,301,400 20,804,929 17,421 

2012 130,833,284 10,360,860 105,251,440 20,979,952 573,415 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-11 
DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING PROPERTY TAX RATES 

(PER $100 OF ASSESSED VALU E) 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

City of Rockwall Overlapping Rates 
Fiscal Year M&O Debt Total School County 

2003 $ 0.1982 $ 0 .1618 $ 0.3600 $ 1.8800 $ 0 .3534 

2004 0.2099 0.1501 0.3600 1.8800 0 .3507 

2005 0.2239 0.1361 0.3600 1.8800 0 .3507 

2006 0.2167 0 .1522 0.3689 1.8800 0.3506 

2007 0.2067 0.2183 0.4250 1.7100 0.3507 

2008 0.2243 0.2622 0.4865 1.4700 0.3500 

2009 0.2270 0.2761 0 .5031 1.4700 0 .3750 

2010 0.2453 0.2578 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750 

2011 0.2562 0.2469 0.5031 1.4700 0 .3864 

2012 0.2563 0.2468 0.5031 1.4700 0.3864 

Source: Rockwall Cenlral Appraisal District 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-12 
PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NI NE YEARS AGO 
(unaudited) 

201 2 2003 
Percentage of 
Total Taxable Percentage of Total 

Taxable Assessed Assessed Taxable Assessed Taxable Assessed 
Taxpayer Valuation Rank Valuation Valuation Rank Valuation 

Excel Rockwall , LP $ 40,193,730 1.28% $ 

Rockwall Regional Hospital, LLP 33,609,770 2 1.07% 

Western Rim Investors 31,218,380 3 1.00% 

Rockwall Hotel & Conference Group 29,160,780 4 0.93% 

Continental Pet Technology 26,389,590 5 0.84% 39,391 ,257 2.14% 

Wal-mart 24,536,500 6 0.78% 20,839,943 2 1.13% 

Rockwall Crossing LTD 21 ,841,596 7 0.70% 

Oncer Electric Delivery Service 21,569,850 8 0.69% 13,327,250 4 0.72% 

SPMIWRI Rockwall , L.P. 18,500,000 9 0.59% 17,559,561 3 0.96% 

TF Harbor, LLC 17,169,160 10 0.55% 

Lowes Home Centers, Inc. 13,139,684 5 0.71% 

Rockwall! S-30 Ltd. 11 ,938,840 6 0.65% 

Steger Towne Crossing, LP 9,768,360 7 0.53% 

Bent Tree Realty Co. 9,702,200 8 0.53% 

Southwestern Bell Telephone 9,638,070 9 0.52% 

Dayton Hudson! Target 8,725,190 10 0.47% 

Subtotal 264,189,356 8.43% 154,030,355 8.38% 

Total Taxable Value $ 3,134,678 ,052 100.00% $ 1,838,618,028 100.00% 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
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Fiscal Levy Total Tax 
Year Year Levy 

2003 2002 $ 6,626,078 

2004 2003 7,207,138 

2005 2004 8,079,370 

2006 2005 8,987,722 

2007 2006 11,607,235 

2008 2007 14,365,659 

2009 2008 15,951,071 

2010 2009 16,454,594 

2011 2010 16,788,934 

2012 2011 16,936,727 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Total Percent of Levy Delinquent 
Current Year Collected During Tax 
Collections Fiscal Period Collections 

$ 6,487,602 97.91% $ 128,750 

7,145,433 99.14% 52 ,138 

8,021 ,945 99 .29% 48,172 

8,921 ,613 99.26% 53,261 

11,433,286 98.50% 155,280 

14,173,725 98.66% 164,842 

15,777,483 98 .91% 129,770 

16,182,308 98 .35% 203,481 

16,616,216 98.97% 54,104 

16,780,370 99.08% 
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TABLE 0-13 

Ratio of Total Tax 
Total Tax Collections to Tax 

Collections Levy 

$ 6,616,352 99.85% 

7,197,571 99.87% 

8,070,11 7 99.89% 

8,974 ,874 99.86% 

11 ,588,566 99.84% 

14,338,567 99.81% 

15,907,253 99.73% 

16,385,789 99.58% 

16,670 ,320 99.29% 

16,780,370 99.08% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE 0-14 
TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
(unaudited) 

2012 2003 
Percentage of Percentage of Total 

Customer Water Usage Rank Total Water Usage Water Usage Rank Water Usage 

City of Rockwall 49,645 ,800 1.63% 22,684,600 2 1.48% 

RockwaIlI.S .D. 40,376,000 2 1.33% 57,041,700 3.71% 

Mansions of Rockwall 28,801,000 3 0.95% 

D.W.C.lHighlife Properties 16,359,800 4 0.54% 15,592,500 5 1.01% 

Walden Residential Properties 12,444,500 5 0.41 % 13,887,300 6 0.90% 

Mission Rockwall 11 ,990,200 6 0.39% 17,728,400 3 1.15% 

Excel Rockwall, LP. 11 ,305,300 7 0.37% 

Rockwall Nursing Home 11,099,600 8 0.37% 11,446,400 8 0.74% 

TF-Harbor, LLC 11,067,600 9 0.36% 

Continental Can 10,068,800 10 0.33% 13,325,700 6 0.87% 

Sabre Realty 17.120,100 4 1.11% 

Lone Star Circuits 13,218,300 7 0.86% 

Lakepointe Church 8,356,600 9 0.54% 

Walmart 8,047.300 10 0.52% 

Subtotal 203,158,600 6.69% 198,448,900 12.92% 

Total Water Usage 3,037,855,020 100.00% 1,536,457,500 100.00% 

Note: Usage stated in gallons 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-15 
RATIO OF OUTSTAN DING DEBT BY TYPE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities 

General Capitalized General Capitalized Percentage 
Fiscal Obligation Certificates of Contractual Lease Obligation Certificates Water and Sewer Lease Total Primary of Personal 
Year Bonds Obl igation Obligations Obligations Bonds of Obligation Revenue Bonds Obligations Government Income Per Capita 

2003 $ 12,521,523 $ 9,890,000 $ 690,000 $ $ 288,477 $ $ 10,555,000 $ 2,150,000 $ 36,095 ,000 4.61% $ 1,580 

2004 11,918,933 9,075,000 420,000 271 ,067 10,035,000 1,780,000 33,500 ,000 3.67% 1,329 

2005 22,992 ,564 17,940,000 345,000 247,436 14,910,000 1,385,000 57 ,820,000 5.43% 2,080 

2006 57,632 ,329 21,825,000 315,000 212,671 14,145,000 1,145,000 95,275,000 7.88% 3,155 

2007 55,720,824 20 ,045,000 280,000 184,176 13,360,000 5,040,094 94,630,094 7.20% 3,013 

2008 74,925,362 18,810,000 245,000 154,638 9,935,000 12,530 ,000 4,805,090 121,405,090 8.13% 3,824 

2009 86 ,179,822 22 ,425,000 135,178 25,890,000 11,670,000 7,431 ,754 153,731 ,754 10.38% 4,789 

2010 83,271,784 20,875,000 278,034 113,216 25,005,000 10,775,000 7,080,083 147,398,117 8.74% 4,205 

2011 88,473,746 23,050,000 236,589 91 ,254 28,205,000 5,215,000 6,710,000 151 ,981 ,589 8.08% 4,129 

2012 84,675,708 24 ,065,000 193,299 69,292 27 ,145,000 4 ,550,000 6,321 ,743 147,020 ,042 7.24% 3,810 

Note: See Table 20 for personal income and population data 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-16 
RATIO OF GENERAL BONDED DEBT OUTSTANDING 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Governmental Activities 
General less: Debt Percentage of 

Fiscal Obligation Certificates Contractual Gross Bonded Service Fund Actual Taxable 
Year Bonds of Obligation Obligations Debt Balance Net Bonded Debt Value Per Capita 

2003 $ 12,521 ,523 $ 9,890,000 $ 690,000 $ 23,101 ,523 $ 683,650 $ 22,417,873 1.21 % $ 981 

2004 11 ,918,933 9,075,000 420,000 21 ,413,933 694,758 20,719,175 1.04% 822 

2005 22,992 ,564 17,940,000 345,000 41 ,277,564 1,014,713 40,262,851 1.80% 1,448 

2006 57 ,632 ,329 21 ,825,000 315,000 79,772 ,329 1,461 ,294 78 ,311,035 3.22% 2,593 

2007 55,720 ,824 20,045,000 280,000 76,045,824 1,083,320 74,962 ,504 2.91% 2,387 

2008 74,925,362 18,810,000 245,000 93,980,362 835,203 93,145 ,159 3.32% 2,934 

2009 86,179,822 22 ,425,000 108,604,822 1,077,236 107,527,586 3.57% 3,349 

2010 83,271 ,784 20,875,000 104,146,784 930,290 103,216,494 3.35% 2,945 

2011 88,473 ,746 23,050,000 111 ,523,746 1,426,272 110,097,474 3.52% 2,991 

2012 84,675,708 24 ,065,000 108,740,708 1,197,002 107,543,706 3.43% 2,787 

Note: See Table 20 for population data and Table 9 for property value data 
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Jurisdiction 

Direct: 

City of Rockwall 

Indirect: 

Rockwall Independent School District 

Rockwall County 

Total Indirect 

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt 

Average debt per capita 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 
(unaudited) 

Net Generat 
Obligation Bonded 
Debt Outstanding 

(1 ) 

$ 108,934,007 

348 ,168,257 

69,920,000 

418,088,257 

$ 527,022,264 

Percentage 
Applicable to 

the City of 
Rockwall (2) 

100.00% 

58.49% 

49.26% 

Amounts 
Applicable to the 
City of Rockwall 

$ 108,934,007 

203,643,614 

34,442 ,592 

238,086,206 

$ 347,020 ,213 

$ 8,993 

TABLE D-17 

Source: Assessed value data used to estimate applicable percentages provided by Rockwall Central Appraisal District. Debt Outstanding data is provided by each 
governmental unit. 

(1) Includes all General Obligation Bonds, Conlractual Obligalions, and Certificates of Obligation and Capital Leases of the primary government. 

(2) The percentage of overlapping debt applicable is estimated using taxable assessed property values. Applicable percentages were estimated by determining 
Ihe portion of each governmental unit's taxable value Ihat is within Ihe city's boundaries and dividing it by each unit's total taxable value. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

TABLE 0-18 

The City of Rockwall, Texas does not have a legal debt limit prescribed by state law. However, Article XI , Section 5 of the Texas 

Constitution applicable to cities of more than 5,000 population limits ad valorem tax rates to $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation for cities 

operating under a Home Rule Charter. Accordingly, the City's tax margin for the previous ten years was: 

Fiscal Year 
2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 

Maximum Rale $ 2.5000 $ 2.5000 $ 2.5000 $ 2.5000 $ 2 .5000 $ 2.5000 $ 2.5000 $ 2 .5000 $ 2.5000 $ 2.5000 

Tolal Tax Rate 0.5031 0.5031 0 .5031 0.5031 04865 04250 0.3689 0.3600 0.3600 0 .3600 

Legal Debt Margin $ 1.9969 $ 1.9969 $ 1.9969 $ 1.9969 $ 2.0135 $ 2 .0750 $ 2.1311 $ 2.1400 $ 2.1 400 $ 2.1400 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BOND COVERAGE - WATER AND SEWER BONDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

TABLE 0-19 

Ann ual Revenue Debt Service Requirements 
Direct Net Revenue 

Fiscal Operating Available for Debt 
Year Total Revenues Expense Service Principal Interest Total Coverage 

2003 $ 9,259,528 $ 4,647,959 $ 4,611 ,569 $ 510,000 $ 486,884 $ 996,884 4,63 

2004 10,081,442 5,194,575 4,886,867 520,000 476, 108 996,108 4.91 

2005 11 ,447,810 6,817,094 4,630,716 550,000 453,305 1,003,305 4.62 

2006 12,921 ,162 8,229,674 4,691,488 765,000 635,235 1,400,235 3.35 

2007 10,970,532 8,405,774 2,564,758 785,000 606,179 1,391,179 1.84 

2008 11 ,638,576 9,308,603 2,329,973 830,000 575,410 1,405,410 1.66 

2009 12,706,804 9,516,940 3,189,864 860,000 542 ,595 1,402,595 2.27 

2010 12,644,083 9,871 ,989 2,772 ,094 895,000 507 ,658 1,402,658 1.98 

2011 15,439,747 10,805,039 4,634 ,708 740,000 360,448 1,100,448 4.21 

2012 14,809,266 11,463,657 3,345,609 665,000 219,253 884,253 3.78 

Note: Direct operating expenses excludes depreciation 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-20 
DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS 

LAST TEN YEARS 
(unaudited) 

DEMOGRAPHICS 
Personal Income Per Capita 

Fiscal (thousands of Personal RISD School Unemployment 
Year Population dollars) Income (1) Enrollment (2) Rate (%) (1) 

2003 22 ,850 $ 782,658 $ 34,252 10,077 6.7 

2004 25,200 911,711 36,179 10,527 5.1 

2005 27,800 1,064 ,601 38,295 11 ,560 3.5 

2006 30,200 1,209,238 40,041 12,627 3.4 

2007 31,407 1,313 ,786 41 ,831 13,086 3.9 

2008 31 ,748 1,494,029 47 ,059 13,407 4.9 

2009 32,103 1,480,976 46,132 13,721 7.0 

2010 35,050 1,687 ,272 48,139 14,030 6.6 

2011 36,810 1,881 ,580 51 ,116 14,200 6.7 

2012 38,586 2,031,533 52,649 14,300 5.1 

Source: (1) Texas Workforce Commission, 2011 and 2012 are eslimates 
(2) Rockwall Independent School District - private schools not included 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 

Employer Employees 

Rockwall Independent School District 1,550 

Wal-Mart Superstore 492 

Texas Star Express 484 

Presbyterian Hospital 419 

Rockwall County 296 

Cily of Rockwall 256 

Hilton Bella Harbor 250 

Special Products 205 

Target 200 

Rockwall Nursing Home 160 

Continenlal Express 

Precision Cable 

James Helwig & Son 

Power Maintenance International 

Subtotal 4,312 

Total 19,373 

Sources: Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
Texas Workforce Commission 

(unaudited) 

201 2 
Percentage of 

Total City 
Rank Employment 

8.00% 

2 2.54% 

3 2.50% 

4 2.16% 

5 1.53% 

6 1.32% 

7 1.29% 

8 1.06% 

9 1.03% 

10 0.83% 

22.26% 

100.00% 

- 150-

TABLE 0 -21 

2003 
Percentage of 

Total City 
Employees Rank Employment 

1,100 8.47% 

450 2 3.46% 

200 6 1.54% 

182 8 140% 

150 10 1.15% 

150 9 1.15% 

225 3 1.73% 

200 4 1.54% 

200 5 1.54% 

200 7 1.54% 

3,057 23.54% 

12,989 100.00% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-22 
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 

Administration 21 .0 21 .0 22 .0 22.0 22.0 22.0 21.0 21 .0 21 .0 23.0 

Finance 8.0 8.0 8.0 8 .0 8 .0 8.0 8.0 7 .5 6.5 4 .5 

Municipal Court 4.0 4.0 4 .0 4 .0 4.0 4 .0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 

Fire 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 10.0 10.0 9.0 9.0 8.0 5.0 

Police 92.5 91.5 90.5 90.5 88 .0 85 .0 80.0 72.0 70.0 68.0 

Community Development 29.5 29.5 29.5 29 .5 29.5 29.5 28.5 25.5 22 .0 21 .0 

Parks & Recrealion 26.0 26.0 26.0 26.0 24.5 24.5 25.0 24.0 21 .0 21 .0 

Public Works 21 .0 21 .0 21 .0 21 .0 23.0 23.0 23.0 21.0 21 .0 21 .0 

Water/Sewer 37.0 37.0 38.0 38.0 34.0 31 .0 29.0 26.0 25.0 23.0 

Total 256.0 255.0 256.0 256.0 243.0 237.0 227.5 210.0 197.5 189.5 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-23 
OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
Function 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 

Finance 
Invoices processed 15,772 15,582 16,613 16,933 16,696 16,015 15,883 14,919 14,246 14,430 
Payroll checks issued 8,262 8,460 8,356 8,176 7,765 7,840 7 ,042 6,579 6.543 5,882 
Purchase orders issued 2,150 2,269 2,391 2,572 2,363 2,553 2,468 2,561 2.420 2,338 

Municipal Court 
Violations Processed 16,859 16,361 17,261 16,526 12,984 17,455 16,635 15,225 13,913 15,000 

Fire 
Employees (paid) 17 17 17 17 10 10 9 9 8 4 

Volunteers 35 41 38 35 42 37 40 39 36 38 
Fire Calls (City and County) 831 1,059 771 771 860 777 718 772 623 560 

Police 
Employees (uniformed) 72 71 7 1 70 69 66 61 55 51 49 
Employees (ciVilian) 20 20 20 20 19 18 18 17 17 15 
Calls for Service" 18,267 21 ,490 30,569 30,610 29,097 27,158 21 ,121 17.915 16,066 14 ,699 

• Police Department software was upgraded in Sept. 2010 and utilitizes a different Cri teria to count calls. 

Community Development 
# permits - New commercial construction 14 21 4 17 26 33 18 51 18 27 
Value - New commerdal construction $ 36,578,259 $ 15,446,160 $ 10,969,950 $ 71 ,061.773 $ 40,553,363 $ 104,798,013 $ 39 ,358,497 $ 49,918,558 $ 29,067,960 $ 40,304 ,701 

# permits - New reSidential construction 21 8 185 212 169 173 192 470 739 885 775 
Value - New residential construction $ 39,815. 104 $ 36,244,834 $ 40,293,359 $ 30.914 .120 $ 31,962. 169 $ 40,174 .623 $ 82 .305. 725 $ 123.21 5.423 $ 135,501 .919 $ 117.512.216 

Parks & Recreation 
The Center facility usage 81 ,500 84,001 68,665 61 ,713 76,530 69,988 75.757 71 ,118 58,060 38,821 

Special event attendance 85,000 80,000 95,000 90,680 75,232 54,156 25,231 26,547 35,736 14,300 
# recreation partICipan ts (youth & adult) 4,500 3,268 3,428 2.155 2,757 2,727 2.381 2,034 1,793 1,411 

-152-



Function 2012 2011 

Public Works 
Streets · sq yd concrete street repair 4,316,37 2,276.40 
$ spent on concrete/asphalt street repair $ 654 ,243 $ 602,167 $ 
Miles of public street maintained by City· 184.06 183.05 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
OPERATI NG INDICATORS BY FUNCTI ON 

LAST TEN FI SCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

2010 2009 2008 

2,851 55 5,50720 3,4 15,26 
575,446 $ 541,430 $ 411 ,614 $ 

19610 192.86 183.86 
• Beginning In 2011 . mileage calculations have changed and software advances have anowed for a more accurate count 

Water/Sewer 
Water customers 13,416 13,044 12,859 12.471 12,285 
Sewer customers 12,137 11 ,891 11,651 11 ,401 11 ,106 

Fiscal Year 
2007 

73969 
34 1,685 

14483 

12,345 
10,967 

Average daily water consumption (gal) 8,322,890 9,943,169 7,434.917 8,228,041 8 ,052.778 6 ,70 1,619 

Maximum storage capacity (gal) 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 

Source. City departments 
Notes: Operating Indicators are not available fOf Mayor/Council and Administration functions 

nla - Data nol available 

12,000,000 9 ,500,000 7 ,500,000 
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TABLE 0 -23 

2006 2005 2004 2003 

1,967.75 2,961 .55 2,39576 nfa 
$ 478 ,169 $ 352,048 $ 43 1,475 $ 339,507 

13952 129,23 127.66 12270 

11,985 11,491 10,497 9,440 
10,445 10,020 9,282 8,510 

5,991,288 5,023,404 4,327 ,595 4,209,473 
7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 5,500,000 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-24 
CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
Function 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 

Fire 
Number of stations 4 4 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 
Number of fire engines/trucks 15 15 14 12 11 11 9 8 8 8 

Police 
Number of stations 1 1 1 
Number of patrol units 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 37 30 26 

Parks & Recreation 
Parks acres (developed) 538.00 538.00 538.00 538.00 538.00 341.50 324.60 307.30 287 .70 283.20 
Playgrounds 25 25 25 23 23 23 18 12 12 12 
Picnic areas 32 32 32 31 31 29 27 26 26 25 
Swimming pools 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

Public Works 
$ spent on new street construction $ 2,164,305 $ 1,079,938 $ 2,596,948 $ 15,444 ,384 $ 24,508,043 $ 4,885,417 $ 1,689,445 $ 2,477,496 $ 165,359 $ 116,368 
$ spent on street rehabilitation $ 2,626,965 $ 2,433,289 $ 1,929,529 $ 1,446,058 $ 4,219,701 $ 2,492,251 $ 6,575,541 $ 2,352,1 12 $ 583,947 $ 397 ,026 
Miles of public street 184,06 183.05 196.10 192.86 183,86 144,83 139.52 12923 127,66 122.70 

Water/Sewer 
Water mains (miles) 276,94 265.82 269,82 255.88 250.40 16006 155.37 146.32 139,93 128.49 

Sanitary sewers (miles) 218.88 222.62 215,88 212.77 209.95 117,51 113.58 107,83 103,62 96.64 

Source: City departments 
Notes: Asset indicators are not available for Mayor/Council, Administration. Finance, Municipal Court, and Community Development functions. 

nla - data not available 
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March 2, 20 II 

To the Honorable Mayor, 
Members of the City Council, 

City of Rockwall 
.91e oYetIJ ,%/ffZOR" 

and the Citizens of the City of Rockwall, Texas: 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2010, is hereby submitted in accordance with Section 7.18 of the City 
Charter. The financial statements are presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a 
firm of licensed certified public accountants. 

Management assumes full responsibility for both the completeness and reliability of all of the 
information presented in this report. Fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests 
with the City. To the best of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all 
material respects and is reported in a manner designed to present fairly the financial position and 
results of operations of the various funds in the City. All disclosures necessary to enable the 
reader to gain an understanding of the City's financial activities have been included. 

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the City of 
Rockwall has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to 
protect the government's assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable 
information for the preparation of the City of Rockwall's financial statements in conformity with 
GAAP. The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, 
assurance that these objectives are met. The concept ofreasonable assurance recognizes that: 

(I) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and 
(2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City of Rockwall's 
comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather 
than absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement. As 
management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is 
complete and reliable in all material respects. The internal control structure is subject to periodic 
evaluation by City management. 

The City of Rockwall's financial statements have been audited by Rutledge, Crain & Company, 
PC, a firm of licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to 
provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2010, are free of material misstatement. The independent audit 
involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
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management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The independent 
auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an 
unqualified opinion that the City of Rockwall 's financial statements for the fi scal year ended 
September 30,20 10, are fairly presented in conform ity with GAAP. The independent auditors' 
report is presented as the first component of the financial section of this repOlt. 

Management's discussion and analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent auditor's 
report and provides a narrative introduction, overview and analysis of the financial statements as 
required by GAAP. MD&A complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in 
conjunction with it. 

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, county seat of Rockwall County, Texas was incorporated in 1874. 
Its name is derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1854. The unusual rock 
formations are found throughout the county. The City is located on the eastern shore of Lake Ray 
Hubbard, 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on Interstate Highway 30. The Dallas/Fort Worth 
area is recognized as one of the top growth areas in the country. The Dallas/Fort Worth 
International Airport and Love Field in Dallas meet the air transportation needs of the region . 

The City currently has a land area of approximately 29.62 square miles and an estimated 
population of 35,050. 

The City of Rockwall adopted a home rule charter in 1985 which established a council-manager 
form of government. Charter amendments were adopted as recently as 2005. Po licy making and 
legislative authority is vested in the City Counci l, which consists of a Mayor and six Council 
Members, all elected at large. The City Manager is responsible for carrying out the policies and 
ordinances of the City Council, overseeing the day-to-day operations of the City and for 
appointing the heads of the various depaltments. The mayor and six council members are e lected 
to two year staggered terms. The government is empowered to levy a property tax on both real 
and personal property located within its boundaries. The government also has the power by state 
statute to extend its corporate limits by annexation, which is done periodically when deemed 
appropriate by the City Council. 

The City of Rockwall provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection; the 
construction and maintenance of streets and other infrastructure; planning and zoning, parks and 
recreational activities and general admin istrative services. Additionally, the City provides water 
and sewer services as an enterprise function. 

Discretely presented component units are legally separate entities and are not part of the primary 
government's operations. The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for its component 
units. Accordingly, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) and Rockwall 
Techno logy Park Association are included in these financial statements and are explained in more 
detai l in Note 1 of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 

Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

The information presented in the financial statements is best understood when considered from 
the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the City of Rockwall operates . 
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Local Economy 

The City of Rockwall is situated in the Dallas/Fort Worth Consolidated Metropolitan Statistical 
Area. With its concentration of commercial and retail development, the City of Rockwall has 
long drawn shoppers from surrounding areas. In spite of the continued slow economy throughout 
the nation, Rockwall saw some new businesses open in 2010 and others break ground. The city's 
revenues increased over the prior year due in part to the new businesses which are described 
below. The city has a varied tax base including a mix of residential, commercial and light 
industrial properties. Total property values rose by 2.48%. The most recent five-year average is 
6.73% per annum. The City's largest taxpayers include a number of commercial developments. 
Table 12 in the Statistical Section provides further information on the principal taxpayers. The 
Rockwall Economic Development Corporation continues to market Rockwall and assist 
companies looking to locate their business in the City. The year's highlights included: 

• Tom Thumb opened a 59,000 square foot "lifestyle" store in May 2010. This marked the first 
new store for Tom Thumb in several years and the first full service grocery store in the 
northern area of the city. It opened as the anchor tenant for the Shops at Stone Creek which 
added an additional 15,000 square feet of neighborhood services retail space. Out parcel 
development is expected to kick off in 2011. 

• After welcoming Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall in late 2008, more than 78,000 square 
feet of medical office space has been added in the adjacent area. In addition, a 54,000 
square foot assisted living development opened in early 2010. The Presbyterian 
development has added more than $55,000,000 to the City's tax rolls. 

• Downtown Rockwall benefited from the attention garnered as Rockwall has been named a 
Texas Main Street City. A number of new retail establishments including Candles by Carol 
and Bella's House on the Square and the Candy Jar Malt Shop joined to complement the 
many offerings in the downtown area. The City has seen a 25% increase in sales taxes in 
the downtown area in the last year. 

• Half Price Books joined the retail mix in April 2010 allowing the City to meet a long standing 
goal of a book store opening in the City. 

• The Woodmont Company broke ground on the 100,000 square foot, second phase of their 
"Plaza" development. They will add retail draws such as Maurice' s, Joann Fabrics and 
Home Goods as well as several restaurant favorites including Freebirds in 2011. 

• The City completed annexation of more than 1,000 acres of largely agricultural land in the 
southeastern quadrant. This area is expected to include frontage on the TxDOT proposed 
"Outer Loop" project. 

Long-term Planning 

The City Council and staff recognize the need for long-range planning. It is the goal of the City 
government to provide responsible leadership, services, and infrastructure to achieve a safe 
environment and provide for a high quality of life. 
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Financial Policies 

The City Council adopted financial policies in 2001 which have guided the City allowing us to 
build a strong fund balance and reinforcing the need to budget conservatively for both revenues 
and expenditures. The general fund reserve policy was reviewed and updated more recently in 
2009. The policy states the City should maintain no less than 3 months of reserves and will allow 
reserves in excess of3.5 months of recurring operating expenditures to be transferred to a capital 
projects fund to be used to fund future projects. The City has maintained reserves at or above this 
level for many years. This allows the City to respond to emergencies or downturns while not 
overburdening the taxpayers . Reserves over the 3.5 month level will be available to fund capital 
projects in coming years. 

Planning Projects 

Having identified the downtown area as a critical component of our long range plan, the City and 
business and community leaders work with the City's Texas Main Street Manager to coordinate 
planning efforts and develop interest in locating business downtown and to bring events to the 
Square. The structured Main Street program provides planning and design opportunities. 

The City worked with a consulting firm to prepare an extensive conceptual plan for Planned 
Development 32 (PD32) which encompasses 60 acres of undeveloped land inside the City's tax 
increment financing zone and adjacent to the Harbor development. The city recognized the 
importance of having the conceptual plan ready when the economy improves. The City initiated 
the zoning process to establish a form based code for the area. It is expected the area will soon 
see the expansion of the mixed-use concept with retail, restaurants, office and residential spaces 
as interest from the development community is being expressed. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation in conjunction with their Destination 2020 
plan has refined the focus and role of their planning committee as well. Their marketing program 
now includes social media components and targeted marketing aimed at desired industries 

Capital Improvement Planning 

Having accepted the report from a street condition study designed to evaluate the condition of and 
prioritize street repairs; the City increased budgeted funding and began a capital improvement 
planning process. 

Planning is underway for a bond election to be held in November 2011. The ballot will includes 
propositions to provide an athletic complex and downtown accessibility projects in addition to 
roadway and park projects. The City will hire design and construction management professionals 
to work with staff and City Council to develop the vision for the projects and cost estimates to 
ensure the projects if approved can move forward expeditiously and in budget. 

Strategic Planning 

Organizationally, the City uses the Balanced Scorecard Methodology for strategic planning. Bi­
annually the City conducts a Citizen Satisfaction Survey to document our progress meeting the 
needs of our citizens. The City employs the C3 methodology of "Customer Centered Culture" 
which encourages cross department teams to follow a proven course of data compilation and 
actions that allow the teams to develop product and process improvements. C3 recognizes that 
the services we provide are ultimately comprised of a number of products and processes and 
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those must be designed to meet our customer's needs, not what we perceive are their needs. Two 
project teams presented their reports to Council in 2010 and many of their suggested 
improvements have been implemented. The City will move ahead with a biannual survey of our 
residents ' opinions regarding our progress on adopted goals and strategies as well as areas of 
interest for future projects. 

Future Development 

Transportation 

The City completed construction of the 205 Bypass roadway project which is officially named 
"John King Boulevard" in honor of our late council member. Shortly after completion of the 
final railroad crossing in spring 2010, the Texas Department of Transportation began work on the 
overpass which will connect the northern and southern roadways and allow additional access to 1-
30. With construction progressing, it should be completed mid 2012. TxDOT, having completed 
widening ofSH205 (Goliad Street) through the City in early 2010, began the widening project for 
FM740 through southern Rockwall. City projects underway in 2011 will include the 
reconstruction of Airport Road, a much traveled east-west roadway which will allow better access 
to John King Boulevard. Having obtained the release of a segment ofFM549 from the State, the 
roadway renamed "Corporate Crossing" will be widened to provide improved and enhanced 
access to the City's light industrial area between 1-30 and SH276. 

The City is a member of a County-wide Consortium which allows County government officials to 
work with officials of each of the seven cities in the county to further transportation planning 
efforts. The Consortium meets monthly to discuss funding alternatives for the County's 
transportation needs, which also involve planning and state participation. The County's bond 
initiatives allow funding for the advance planning and design of 5 major roadway projects. This 
will allow those projects to be ready to commence as soon as state funding is allocated for 
construction. 

Medical Services 

Developments in the Horizon Road area have focused on medical services. With the availability 
of acute care with the opening of Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall in 2008, and the addition of 
several new medical buildings with Doctor's suites and state of the art out-patient diagnostic 
imaging facilities in the past two years, Rockwall has become a regional medical services 
destination. Additional ancillary medical office buildings and long term care facilities are 
planned for near term development. Arbor House Assisted Living Center opened in 2010 and 
will be joined by another such facility in 2011. 

Retail / Entertainment 

"The Harbor" public improvements, situated on the shores of Lake Ray Hubbard at 1-30, were 
completed in 2007. A public/private partnership provided opportunities for new retailers in the 
Bella Harbor development as well as public open space and a full-service Hilton Hotel and 
Conference Center. The Conference Center has been busy with many more events scheduled for 
2011. The development has become a regional entertainment destination. 
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In conjunction with the private development, the City established a tax increment financing (TIF) 
zone on an approximately 103 acre tract which allowed the financing and development of public 
open space to complement the development and allow citizens access to the Lake Ray Hubbard 
shore line. The City partnered with Rockwall County, and the Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation to establish the TIF to finance the public projects. A new owner and property 
manager in late 2010 have focused on adding several new restaurants to the mixed use 
development including Paradise Burgers, Urban Slice and Luna De Noche. The City completed 
construction of new boat docks to enhance the development and allow boaters easy access to 
come into the entertainment area after spending time on the lake. 

The City' s extremely successful Concert on the Lake Series managed by the City' s Recreation 
Department draws approximately 5,000 attendees each Thursday evening for a free concert. The 
series extended 16 weeks in 2010. Surveys conducted during the events gathered data regarding 
the distance from which visitors traveled and approximate retail and restaurant dollars expended 
while here. The term "Live Music Capital of North Texas" has been coined to describe the many 
opportunities available year round. 

Founder' s Day on the Downtown Square draws visitors to shop merchant's wares, see artist's 
exhibits, learn about city departments and enjoy free concerts all day. The event culminates with 
a concert by a nationally recognized artist, also free to all who attend . 

A Farmer' s Market brings visitors downtown Saturdays from May to October. In 2010 the City 
added an Art Fair each month. The second annual "Rib Rub" was held in fall 2010 drawing more 
than 50 teams to the downtown square. The Main Street Advisory Board and "Friends of 
Downtown Rockwall", citizen volunteer group, are working to plan more special events 
downtown. 

The City is fast becoming the triathlon destination as well . In addition to several locally 
sponsored races, the City welcomed the Toyota US Open Triathlon in fall 2010. The event saw 
more than 1,200 participants including a contingent of international Olympians take advantage of 
our lake access and terrain to complete the final event of the annual seven race series. The City 
has been notified the event will return for 20 I!. Early series races will be held in cities including 
Chicago, Miami and Los Angeles culminating with the Rockwall race and the final prize 
standings. 

Utilities 

The water and sewer rates were increased in 2010 and staff will not be recommending a rate 
increase for 20 II. The City purchases treated water as a founding member city of the North 
Texas Municipal Water District. Construction is ongoing for the Squabble Creek sewer system 
which will connect to the regional sewer interceptor system. A number of main extension 
projects are being undertaken to provide water and sewer service to annexed areas of the City. 

The City's water system is recognized with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's 
"Superior" rating. 

The City is actively working to acquire the right to serve recently annexed areas which are 
currently served by wholesale water supply corporations and an investor owned utility. It 
remains the City'S desire to be the provider for all residents in our city limits. 
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Debt Administration: Two ratios traditionally used to analyze the debt structure of municipalities 
are presented below. Revenue debt has been excluded since system charges are used to retire the 
debt. 

Outstanding General Obligation Debt at 9-30-10(net of Debt Service) 
Estimated Population 
G .0. Debt Per Capita 
Net G.O. Debt per Assessed Value 

$101 ,747,179 
35,050 
$2,903 
3.30% 

The City seeks a bond rating update as new debt is issued. The current ratings are shown below: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor's Rating Group AA-
Moody' s Investor Service Inc. Aa2 

AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Awards: 

Revenue 
A­
Aa3 

Sales Tax(REDC) 
A-
Al 

The Government Finance Officers Association ofthe United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded 
a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City for its 
comprehensive annual financial report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2009. The 
Certificate of Achievement is a prestigious national award recognizing conformance with the 
highest standards for preparation of state and local government financial reports . In order to be 
awarded a Certificate of Achievement, the City must publish an easily readable and efficiently 
organized comprehensive annual financial report, whose contents conform to program standards. 
This report must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal 
requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. The City has received a 
Certificate of Achievement for each of the last twenty consecutive fiscal years. We believe our 
current report continues to conform to the Certificate of Achievement program requirements and 
we are submitting it to the GFOA to detennine its eligibility for another certificate. 
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To the City Counci l 
City of Rockwall, Texas 

RUTLEDGE CRAIN & COMPANY, PC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

2401 Garden Park Court, SUite B 
Arl ington. Texas 760 13 

Independent Auditors' Report on Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the 
aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information olthe 
City of Rockwall, Texas as of and for the year ended September 30,2010, which collectively comprise the City's basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibil ity of the City of 
Rockwall, Texas' management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our 
audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used 
and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We 
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly , in all material respects, the respective financial 
position of the governmental activities , the business·type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, 
each major fund , and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rockwall, Texas as of September 30, 201 0, 
and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof, for the year then ended in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and 
analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages19 through 29 and 71 through 72 be presented to supplement 
the basic financial statements . Such information , although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with aUditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements . We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
City of Rockwall , Texas financial statements as a whole. The introductory section, combining and individual nonmajor 
fund financial statements, and statistical section are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required 
part of the financial statements. The combining and individual non major fund financial statements are the responsib il~y 

of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the financial statements . The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to 
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements 
themselves , and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole. The introductory and statistical sections have not been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on them. 

February 21 , 2011 

Metro (817) 265·9989 
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Members 

American Institute of Certified Public Accountan1S 
Texas Society of Certified Public Accountants 

Fax (817)861·9623 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall's financial performance provides an overview 
and analysis of the City's financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30,2010. Please 
read it in conjunction with the City's financial statements, which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The City's total net assets were $171,048,458 at September 30, 2010. 

• During the year, the City's expenses were $1,568,653 less than the $39,949,481 generated in 
taxes and other revenues for governmental activities. 

• The assets of the City of Rockwall attributable to governmental activities exceeded its 
liabilities at the close of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010 by $105,198,540 (net 
assets). Of this amount $4,308,457 (unrestricted net assets) may be used to meet the 
government's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

• At the end of this fiscal year, unreserved fund balance for the general fund was $9,159,333 or 
approximately 38.80 percent of the total general fund operating expenditures and transfers 
out. 

• The City'S total outstanding general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation (excluding 
enterprise and component unit debt) decreased by $4,458,038 during fiscal year 20 I O. More 
detailed infonnation is given in the notes section. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Figure A~l, Required Components of the 

City'S Annual Financial Report This annual report consists of three parts-management's 
discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 
statements, and required supplementary infonnation. The 
basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 
presenting different views ofthe City: 

, 
~ ~ 

The first two statements are government-wide financial 
statements that provide both long-tenn and short-tenn 
infonnation about the City's overall financial status. 

The remaining statements are fund financial statements 
that focus on individual parts of the government, 
reporting the City's operations in more detail than the 
govenl1nent~wide statements. 

The governmental fund statements tell how general 
government services were financed in the short-tenn as 
well as what remains for future spending. 

Proprietary fund statements offer short-tenn and long­
tenn financial infonnation about the activities the 
government operates like businesses. 

Fiduciary fund statements provide infonnation about the 
financial relationships in which the City acts solely as a 
trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the infonnation in the financial 
statements and provide more detailed data. The statements are followed by a section of required 
supplementary infonnation that further explains and supports the infonnation in the financial 
statements. Figure A-I shows how the required parts of this annual report are arranged and related to 
one another. 

Figure A-2. Major Features of the City of Rockwall's Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

Fund Statements 

Scope 

Entire City government 
(excep t fiduciary funds) 
and the City's component 
units 

Activities of the City that are not 
proprietary or fiduciary, such as police, 
fire and parks 

_f. !.~P..t:i.~1.~D'_ .f_1;I.1}.~_s .. _ .. _ .. _ .. _. 
Activiti es the City operates 
simila r to private business. 

• S ... IO.,onl "t n<1 "~I' • Balon", SIl.,el • SIBlomonl <>, ""I "'''-'I' 
R.-quir"J j im",cilll ~ s . .... 

• latem~nt <.'1 tM:1I\ Ilk! • Statement of I'c:'\dnues. c\p:ltdi(u~ &' • Slal ..... oonl 01 I\!'\CIIUC:S. 
~/t"enr_~"'." ,,-banges in fund balBHe I.,.""n"" & ""ung ... in 

fund net a~S!.1' 
~-_~tate~nt 01 t.:a.m "nUl 

Accounting basis Accrual accounting and Modified accrual accounting and current Accrual accounting and 
and measureme11l economic resources focus financial resources focus economic resources focus 

focus 

TIp, of 

""e' li"bility 
informatiun 

Type of 
inflow/outflow 
information 

All as";" and liobih,,,:.,. 
both timmdal and capital. 
shnrt--tcnn and lonll·lcrm 

All revenues and expenses 
during year, regardless of 
when cash is received or 
paid 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

I Oiil)'" . ... 1. expecre<ll io b .. . . Cd up and ' 
liabililie. IhBI com", d\ie du,ing Ih. )""' 

." ,. .... " Iherealt .. ; no capllal a set~ 

included 
Revenue.':; tor which cash IS received 
during or soon after the end of the year; 
expenditures when goods or services 
have been received and payment is due 
during the year or soon thereafter 

All 3ssets and liabilitie. .... 
hoth tinuncial and capltal. 
.. hon-tC.111J and loog.tenn 

All revenues and expenses 
during year, regardle..<;s of 
when cash is received or 
paid 

The government-wide statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City of 
Rockwall's finances , in a manner similar to private-sector business. 

The statement qf net assets presents information on all of the city of Rockwall's assets and liabilities, 
with the difference between the two reported as net assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net 
assets may serve as a useful indicator of whetber tbe financial position of the City of Rockwall is 
improving or deteriorating. The statement of net assets combines and consolidates governmenlal 
funds current financial resources (short-tenu spendable resources) with capilal assets and long-tenu 
obligations. Other non-financial factors should also be laken into consideration, such as changes in 
the City's property tax base and the condition of tile City's infrastructure, to assess the overall health 
or financia l condition of the Cily. 

The statement qf activities presents infonnation showing how the City's net assels changed during the 
most recent fiscal year. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account 
regardless of when cash is received or paid. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in Ihis 
slalement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods; for example 
uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave. Both the statement of net assets and the 
statement of activities are prepared utilizing the accrual basis of accounting. 

20 



In the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities, the City is divided into three kinds of 
activities: 

Govemmental aClivities - Most of the City's basic services are reported here, including 
administration, police, fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, municipal court and 
engineering. Property taxes, sales taxes, franchise fees and charges for services provide funds for 
most of the activities. 

Business-type activities - The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of 
certain services it provides. The City' s water and sewer system is reported here. 

Component Units - The City of Rockwall (the primary govemment) includes two discretely presented 
component units. The City' s Type A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall Economic 
Development Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association. Although legally separate, 
The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for these component units. The City Council appoints 
the component unit's Board of Directors, sets the budget and approves any debt issuance. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 33-35 of this report. 

Reporting the City's Most Significant Fnnds 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed infonnation about the City's most significant 
funds- not the City as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep track of specific 
sources of funding and spending for particular purposes. Some funds are required by State law and by 
bond covenants. However, the City establishes other funds to control and manage money for 
particular purposes or to show that it is properly using certain taxes and grants. 

The City has the following types of funds: 

Governmentallunds- Most of the City's basic services are included in governmental funds, which 
focus on (I) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out 
and (2) the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental 
fund statements provide a detailed short-tenn view that helps users of the financial statements 
detennine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to 
finance the City's programs. By comparing infonnation presented for governmental funds with 
similar infonnation presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements, 
readers may better understand the long-tenn impact of the government' s near-tenn financing 
decisions. Because this infonnation does not encompass the additional long-tenn focus of the 
government-wide statements, we provide additional infonnation at the bottom of the governmental 
funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) between 
them. 

The City of Rockwall maintains 20 individual governmental funds. Infonnation is presented 
separately in the governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of 
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances for the General fund and Debt Service fund are 
considered major funds . Data from the other 18 governmental funds are combined into a single, 
aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds is 
provided in the fonn of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 
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Proprielmy funds-Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally repm1ed in 
proprietary funds. Proprietary funds, like the government-wide statements, provide both long-tenn 
and 5hort-tel1n financial infonnation. The City'S enterprise funds (a component of proprietary funds) 
are identical to the business type activi ties that are repm1ed in the governmental-wide statement but 
provide more detail and additional infonnation such as cash flows, for proprietary funds. The Internal 
Service funds (the other component of proprietary funds) are utilized to report activities that provide 
services for the City'S self insurance funds. The Internal Service funds are reported as governmental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements. 

The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services provided 
to the City's retail and wholesale customers. All activities associated with providing such services are 
accounted for in this fund , including administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, capital 
improvements, billing and collection. The City's intent is that all costs of providing the services to the 
general public 011 a continuing basis are fmanced through user charges in a manner similar to a private 
business enterprise. 

The City maintains two internal service funds to account for funds accumulated to self-insure for 
health and workers compensation claims. Individual fund data for each of these business-type funds is 
provided in the fonn of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

Fiducimy funds- The City is the trustee, or fiducimy, for certain funds. It is also responsible for 
other assets that - because of a trust aITangemellt - can be used only for the trust beneficiaries. The 
City is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended 
purposes. All of the City'S fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net 
assets and a statement of changes in fiduciary net assets. We exclude these activities from the City'S 
government-wide financial statements because the City cannot use these assets to finance its 
operations. 

Noles 10 Ihe financial stalemenls-The notes provide additional infonnation that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Other Information 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report presents certain 
required supplemelllOlY iI((orl1lalioll conceming the City of RocI-owall. This infonnation is required by 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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CONDENSED GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

At the end of fiscal year 2010, the City's net assets (assets exceeding liabilities) totaled $171,048,458. 
This analysis focuses on the net assets (Table 1) and changes in net assets (Table 2). 

The largest portion of the City's net assets (83.82% percent) reflects its investment in capital assets 
(i.e., land, buildings, machinery, equipment, and infrastructure); less any related debt used to acquire 
those assets which is still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to 
citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the City's 
investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources 
needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves 
cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

Table 1 

Net Assets 

Governmental Activities Business-Ty.ee Activities Total Primary' Government 

2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 

Current and other assets $ 29,132,797 $ 35.699.050 $ 22,378 ,392 $ 30,640,868 $ 51 .511.189 $ 66.339.918 

Capltal Assets 186559440 1t,l2 §27 87~ 88232301 83311589 274 7~1 741 266139462 

Total Assets 215692237 21§ 526 f121 11Q §10.§~l 11~~g2457 326302930 332 479 ~80 

Non-current liabilities 107.375,817 111,487,365 42 ,006,013 44,007,156 149,381 ,830 155.494,521 

Other liabilities l: 117 8§O 3 409 §72 2714722 2 7~6 045 !2 §72 642 6205717 

Total Liabilities 11Q 493 697 11 4,897,037 44760775 46,803201 155254472 161700238 

Net Assets 

Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 89 ,101,460 88,367.580 54.288.096 53,418,392 143,389,556 141 ,785 ,972 

Restricted for debt service 1,350,710 1,268,238 1,128 ,828 1,216,379 2,479,538 2,484,617 

Restricted for capital projects 10,437,913 1.038,291 5.092 ,891 6.352.322 15,530.804 7,390.613 

Unrestricted 4308457 12955777 5340103 6162163 §! §1§ §§Q 1§!117§!40 

Total net assets $1Q5 :198 540 $:103.629.886 $ 65.849.9:18 _$ 6Z :I~9 256 $ 171 048,A5B SiZO,779 142 

An additional portion of the City of Rockwall' s net assets, $18,010,342 or 10.53% represents 
resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used. The net assets which are 
Restricted for capital projects are due to debt which was issued as projects are designed and 
construction is beginning. The remaining unrestricted net assets, $9,648,560, may be used to meet the 
government's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 
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The following table will document key elements of the increase in total net assets for the year ended 
September 30, 2010. 

Table 2 

Changes in Net Assets 

Governmental Activities Business-T~~e Activities Total Prima!1 Government 

2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 

Program revenues: 

Charges for services $ 3.086.929 $ 3,287,149 S 11 ,932,337 S 11.274.215 S 15.019 ,266 $ 14.561,364 

Operating grants & contributions 56,783 81 ,199 56,783 81 ,1 99 

Capital grants & contributions 4,439,998 8,127,487 1,992.680 3,374,321 6,432,678 11 ,501 .808 

General Revenues: 

Property taxes 16,735 ,510 16.422,1 19 16,735,51 0 16,422,119 

Sales taxes 10,833,398 10,264,401 10,833.398 10.264,401 

Other 33040§9 ~ 734 O!2§ 203622 67~ ~4S 3507711 4 40~ 41!J: 

Total revenues 38,456,706 41,916,423 14, 128,639 15,323,884 52 .585,345 57,240,307 

Program expenses: 

Mayor/Council 116,372 109,844 116,372 109,844 

AdministraLion 6,881.788 6,707.709 6,881,788 6,707,709 

Finance 1,294,888 1.409.054 1,294,888 1,409.054 

Municipal Court 353,1 47 334.922 353,147 334,922 

Police 8,609 ,827 8,384,774 8,609,827 8,384 ,774 

Fi re 2,74 1,288 2,201 ,236 2,741 ,288 2,201 ,236 

Public works 6,669.448 5.482 ,571 6,669.448 5.482,571 

Community development 1.21 0,519 1,350 ,023 1.210 ,519 1.350.023 

Parks and recreation 5,805,241 5,250,506 5,805 ,241 5.250.506 

Interest on lon9-term debt 4,717,319 4,669,459 4,717,319 4,669,459 

Waler and sewer 1~916192 13272 884 13 9161~2 13272 884 

Total expenses 38,399,837 35,900,098 13,916,192 13,272,884 52 ,316,029 49,172,982 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 

before transfers 56,869 6,016,325 212,447 2,051 ,000 269,316 8,067,325 

Transfers 1 511 76:2 g 201,291 {1 511 7!25} f6 201 291} 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 1,568,654 12,217,616 (1.299.338) (4.150.291 ) 269 ,316 8.067.325 

Net assets , October 1 103,629886 91412,270 67,149256 71 299 547 170779142 170 77~ 142 

Net assets, September 30 -.S1.05 :198 540 $::103629886 $ 65 8~9 9:18 $ 6Z :I ~9 , 256 ~:l .f:l 048 .~58 $178846467 

Governmental Activities 

The City'S total revenueS of governmental activities were $38,437,698. A significant portion 43.6%, 
of the City'S revenues came from property taxes. Another 28.2% of revenue came from sales taxes. 
Ad valorem property tax revenues as a percent of revennes continue to increase each year due to the 
addition of new properties and increased valuation throughout the City as well as increases in the tax 
rate to pay debt service. Assessed values of the properties in the City increased by $74,671,525 or 
2.48%. The City adopted a property tax rate of 50.31 cents per $100 of assessed valuation for fiscal 
year 2010. The rate did not increase over the prior year's rate. Sales tax revenue increased over the 
prior year by 5.54% and was reflective of the addition of Costco Wholesale and other new retail 
bnsiness openings. 
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The economy while slower than in years past began to improve. The national decline in new housing 
starts had been felt on the local level but 2010 saw a 25% increase in residential building pennits. This 
represented the largest number of housing starts since 2006. The City experienced little commercial 
development during the fi scal year but revenues were in line with prior years. Over the past several 
years, Rockwall County, of which the City of Rockwall is the County seat, was one of the fa stest 
growing counties in America, and the fastest growing county in Texas. The City's investment 
earnings included in the "other"' revenues above were reflective of to day's interest rate environment. 

Comparative Expenses - Governmental Activities 

10.000.000 .,-----------------------------------, 

9.000.000 

8,000,QOO 

7,000,000 

6.000,000 

5,000,000 

4,000.000 

3,000.000 

2,000,000 

1,000,000 

The total cost of all programs and services were $38,380,829, Of these costs $8,609,827 (22.4%) was 
for the Police Department. The department added a new officer and a dispatcher in fi scal year 20 I 0 
and upgraded their dispatch and mobile reporting software, Administrative departments including 
Administration, Human Resources, and Internal Operations had combined costs of $6,862,780 
(17,9%). Public Works costs were $6,669,448 (17.4%) and reflected ongoing maintenance focused 
projects, 

Bnsiness-Type Activities 

The City'S business-type activities recorded a decrease of$I ,299,338 in net assets. Retail water sales 
increased by 4.78% over the prior year but are not back to the consumption levels seen before the 
extended period of near record drought conditions in 2007-08. The City's rates were increased in 
January 2010 which led to the additional revenue this year. The City implemented conservation water 
rates in 2001 and increases them each time new rates are adopted. Sewer charges were not affected 
significantly because the City uses winter averaging to calculate sewer billing. Water and sewer 
charges were $1 1,932,337. The ending working capital, excluding restricted assets and liabilities 
payable from restricted assets, for the water and sewer fund was $3,590,491, 
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Water and sewer impact fees revenue totaled $508,124 for the fiscal year. Impact fees, paid by 
developers, are designed to reduce the system 's initial costs in building assets. Residential 
development is assessed an impact fee at the building pennit stage while commercial projects are 
assessed at the start of site development. 

The City's water system has achieved the "Superior" rating by the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality. 

Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) reported revenues primarily from a Y, 
cent sales tax, authorized under the Type A Corporation statutes, of $3,493,708. Assets managed by 
the corporation include an inventory of over 310 acres of land, zoned for light industrial uses and 
available for sale and an industrial building currently leased and also available for sale. The REDC 
continues to attract companies to the City through its marketing efforts and abili ty to match businesses 
to available land. 

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 

The City's General Fund reported an ending unreserved fund balance of $9,159,333. The largest 
source of general fund revenue is sales tax, it accounted for $10,366,522 (43.7%) of total general fund 
revenue. Ad valorem property taxes account for $7,917,126 (33.4%) of general fund revenues. The 
City maintains the unreserved fund balance at or above acceptable levels as defined within the City's 
financial policies. This "reserve" balance allows the City Council to elect to fund projects unforeseen 
during the budgeting process and provides a measure of security against changes in the economy and 
the timing of cash flows. 

Revenues by Source - General Fund 

Sales taxes 

Ad valorem 

Franchise taxes 

Charges for 
selll ices 

Pennits 

The City' S Debt Service Fund reported an increase in fund balance of $17,734. Property tax 
collections for debt service requirements were $8,3 17,432. This is required in order to pay debt 
service payments on bonds issued to construct numerous road and parks projects completed in 2009 or 
underway in 2010. After extensive study, the City adopted a Roadway Impact Fee in fi scal year 2009 
which provided $232,702 in new revenue to this fund in fiscal year 2010. 
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

During fiscal year 20 I 0, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the budget to provide 
funding for several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings over the year, as well as 
increases or decreases in revenues when compared to original projections. With the adjustments made 
to the budget, the original budgeted expend itures of $21,875, 100 increased to $21,951 ,150 while 
revenues increased from $22,829,800 to $23,200,650. The City of Rockwall had originally estimated 
the ending general fund balance to be $8,33 1,129 however due to the budget adjustments mentioned 
above and a planned reduction in fund balance for equipment for the police department, the fund 
balance was re-estimated to be $8,209,929. 

General fund revenues were $23 ,731,553, an increase of $530,903, reflecting strong sales tax 
collections in the latter months of the budget year. Actual general fund total expenditures were 
$21 ,863,517 a decrease of $87,633 less than final projections. This allowed the City to end the year 
with a fund balance of $9, 159,333, an increase of $949,406 over the projected balance. The higher 
fund balance is attributable to management's conservative projections of both revenues and 
expenditures. 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRA TlON 

Capital Assets 

At the end of the fiscal year 2010 the City had $274,79 1,74 1 (Table 3) invested in a broad range of 
capital assets, including buildings, parks facilities, roads, police and fire equipment and water and 
sewer lines. The balances shown below are net of accumulated depreciation. 

Table 3 

Capital Assets at Year-End 
Total Primary 

Governmental Activities Business-Ty~c Activities Government 

2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 
Land SI3.867,43g S 5,692,56 1 S 799.533 S 799,533 S 14.666,971 $ 6,492,094 

Bui ldings 14,025 ,618 9,288.285 89,668 95,102 14.115,286 9,383.387 

Improvements other than buildings 21.754.264 21 ,622,268 70,lnO,766 60.685,467 92,625.030 82,307,735 

Machint:'IY & Equipment 5,020,177 5.263.317 714,704 708,000 5.73 • . 98 1 5,971,317 

Inli-aslructure 126,863.500 79.401,906 126,863,500 79,401,906 

Consll\1ction in Progress 5.028.3-1 3 61.559.536 7,904,039 12,921.047 12.931.382 74,480,5H3 

Wast~water treatment facilities 7 853592 8 1024J9 7 R5J ~92 8, 102,439 

S] 86.55!L41Q SIS" S"Z 813. .$..3.8.232 3Q" $ 83311 <;88 .SlM.12l,742 S1.66,1.19.461 

The City's capital improvement program included a number of voter authorized projects to construct 
new streets and reconstruct several older city streets. Many of those projects were completed in 20 I 0 
reflected in the reduction of construction in progress above. A number of drainage projects were 
anticipated during the fi ve-year planned capital improvement period. 

The City held a bond election in November 2005 which funded road, park and fire projects in excess 
of $64,000,000. In addition to the 205 Bypass project, the City was authorized to move forward with 
several neighborhood parks projects and the acquisition of land for two large regional parks. Progress 
was made and includes the purchase of land for a large park in the northern area of the City, and 
completed construction on all of the neighborhood parks. 
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Construction in progress at September 30, 20 I 0 for governmental activities included the ongoing 
construction costs associated with the Airport Road and Discovery Boulevard projects, the addition of 
a pubic safety radio tower which is nearing completion and various other improvements, 

Notably, the construction in progress at fiscal year end for business-type funds includes the 
construction of waterline improvements and the extension of sanitary sewers into new areas of the 
city, Work commenced on a project to connect the Squabble Creek treatment plan to the regional 
wastewater interceptor project and will continue into 2011 , 

Additional infonnation regarding the City's capital assets is found in note IV-C on pages 54-56, 

At year end, the City had $148,305,079 in bonds and capitalized leases shown in Table 4, 
Table 4 

City of Rockwall Outstanding Debt 
Total Primary 

Governmental Activities Busincss-Tv~c Activities Government 

201 0 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 
General obligation bonds $ 83,271,784 S 86.179,822 $ 135 ,178 S 135,178 S 83,406,962 $ 86,315.000 

CCltificales of obligation 20,875.000 22,425,000 25,890,000 25,890,000 46,765 ,000 48,315,000 

Revenue bonds 10,775,000 11,670,000 10,775,000 11,670,000 

Capital Lease obligations 278 034 7080083 7,43 1 754 7358, 117 7 431 754 

..s..--1.Q44"4818 .SlDUIl!I,822 S ~B SSO 1 QJ 5 4-;1"6232 ..$lA8 3Q'i 012 S) 'i 3 23U..5£l 

The City is peonitted by Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up 
to $2,50 per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services including the payment 
of principal and interest on general obligation long-teon debt. The current ratio of net tax­
supported debt to assessed value of all taxable property is 3,30% or $2,903 per capita, This is a 
reduction from the prior year due to the approximately 9,2% population increased experienced as 
a result of annexation efforts, 

The City's bond ratings at September 30, 2010 were as follows: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor's Rating Group A+ 
Moody's Investor Service Inc, Aa2 

Revenue 
A­
Aa3 

Sales Tax(REDC) 
A-
Al 

Additional information on the City of Rockwall's long-teon debt can be found in note IV-E, on 
pages58-64 of this report, 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The City's elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 
2011 budget, tax rate, and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities, The major 
factor affecting all decisions has been and will continue to be the slowed growth in our 
community and the impact of the national economic recession, Rockwall saw only a few new 
cornmerciallretail business openings in 2010 which would positively impact sales tax revenues in 
fiscal year 2011. With this in mind and to continue the City'S conservative budget philosophy, 
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sales tax projections were flat. Slowed development caused the City to be very conservative in 
projecting building permit revenues as well. Commercial building starts were strong in late 2010 
but are not expected to impact new year revenues. Interviews with local builders led the City to 
project continued slow home starts for the coming year. 

The City of Rockwall' s citizens enjoy above-average income levels per household. This 
combined with the City's proximity to major highways, and the Dallas-Ft.Worth SMSA make 
Rockwall an attractive city in which to locate. The City prides itself on a quality school district 
and "hometown" atmosphere. The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation works to 
attract businesses with relocation incentives as well as business retention incentives such as 
workforce training opportunities. The City's unemployment rate was 6.6%, well below the 
national totals. 

The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for fiscal 
year 2011 . The budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2011 total $23,335,700 for the general fund. 
Ad valorem tax revenue is determined by two factors, the total assessed value established by the 
Rockwall Central Appraisal District and the tax rate established by the Rockwall City Council. 
New debt was not issued in 2010 and the 2011 issuance will be significantly less than in years 
2006 - 2009 due to completion of the majority of voter approved projects. The property tax rate 
was maintained at 50.31 cents per hundred dollars of assessed value. 

The City adopted written financial policies in 2001 which require that revenues and expenditures 
be projected conservatively. The policies include debt level guidelines. These policies were 
reviewed by the City Council in 2009 and celtain provisions related to the City's fund balance 
were changed. The amended policy provides that the General Fund reserves should be no less 
than 3 months of recurring operating appropriations. In addition, the policies provide that should 
an audited fund balance at the end of the fiscal year exceed 3.5 months, the City Council may 
elect to transfer a portion to a Capital Projects Fund. The budget as adopted for fiscal year 2011 
projects a fund balance of approximately 4.9 months of recurring operating expenditures. 

The 2011 budget expenditures includes absorbing the increasing costs of employee health and 
retirement costs as well as increasing police patrol overtime and street maintenance expenditures. 
The budget did not include significant new programs due to budgetary constraints. 

The water and sewer rate study has been updated and the budget does not anticipate an increase in 
those rates. A number of capital projects to continue system expansion and the system are being 
planned for fiscal year 2011 while operational costs will be slightly reduced from prior year 
levels. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with 
a general overview of the City's finances. For more information contact the City's Director of 
Finance, Mary Smith at (972) 771 -7700; Finance Department; City of Rockwall; 385 South 
Goliad Street, Rockwall TX 75087. Email msmith@rockwall.com. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) 
Due from other governments 
Due from component unit 
Inventories 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Accrued interest 
Deferred charges 
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 

Land 
Buildings and system 
Improvements other than buildings 
Machinery and equipment 
Infrastructure 
Construction in progress 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Unearned revenue 
Due to other governments 
Due to primary government 
Customer deposits 
Liabilities payable from restricted assets 
Noncurrent liabilities: 

Due within one year 
Due in more than one year 

Total Liabilities 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 
Restricted For: 

Debt Service 
Capital Projects 

Unrestricted 
Totat Net Assets 

Goverrime-rlfal 
Activities 

~ ~-~ 

$ 2,707,296 
20,243,439 

2,788,708 
1,862,314 

1,050 
3,453 

1,526,537 

13,867,438 
14,025,618 
21,754,264 

5,020,277 
126,863,500 

5,028 ,343 
215,692,237 

___ _ ___ _ 0. 

2,918,555 
38,978 

160,347 

5,110,370 
102,265,447 
110,493,697 -.--.. -•. --.~ 

89,101,460 

1,350,710 
10,437,913 
4 ,308,457 

$ 1 ~~--J98,s4b~ ---

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-1 

Primary Government 
Business-type ~ 

~---

- Component 
Activities Total Units 

- - ... _. -_. 

$ 210,496 $ 2,917,792 $ 309,916 
2,810,073 23,053,512 6,734,785 
2,139,669 4 ,928,377 4,631 

1,862,314 591 ,787 
1,050 

225,263 228,716 13,874,711 

1,731 ,239 1,731,239 
14,681 ,381 14,681 ,381 

56,632 56,632 
523,639 2,050,176 172,320 

799,533 14,666,971 
78,814,025 92,839,643 

21,754,264 
714,704 5,734,981 14,598 

126,863,500 
7,904,039 12,932,382 

110,61 0.,69:i - - :g6,30?~~~O il,702}48 

1,286,263 4 ,204,818 216,411 
38,978 

160,347 
1,050 

320,540 320,540 
1,147,959 1,147,959 

966 ,200 6,076,570 1,152,219 
41,039,813 143,305,260 18,542,370 

~ 4{76Q,!75 _ 155,25<4~2 19,912,050 

54 ,288,096 143,389,556 14,598 

1,128,828 2,479,538 
5,092,891 15,530,804 
5,340,103 9,648,560 1,776,100 

$ 65,849,918 $ ~ j7T,948,~i8 $ 1,7.l)O:6?J1J -



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Functions/Programs 
PRIMARY GOVERNMENT: 
Governmental Activities: 

Mayor/Council 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 
Interest on long-term debt 
Total governmental activities 

Business-type Activities: 
Water and Sewer 
Total Business-type Activities 
Total Primary Government 

COMPONENT UNITS: 
Economic Development Corporation 
Rockwall Technology Park Association 
Total Component Units 

Program Revenues 
Operaling-- --

Charges for Grants and 
Expenses Services Contributions 

$ 116,372 $ $ 
6,881 ,788 136,990 1,950 
1,294,888 4,922 18,798 

353 ,147 1,193,019 
8,609 ,827 522,919 32,344 
2,741 ,288 125,450 3,691 
6,669,448 62 ,795 
1,210,519 664,711 
5,805,241 376,123 
4,717,319 

38,399,837 3,086,929 56,783 ._-_ .. - --- --

13,916,192 11,932,337 
13,916,192 11,932 ,337 

$ 52,316,029 $ 15,019,266 $ 56,783 

$ 2,122,769 $ $ 
160,721 151 ,047 

$ 2,283,490 $ 151 ,047 $ 

General Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales Taxes 
Franchise Taxes 
Miscellaneous 
Unrestricted Investment Earnings 

Transfers 
Total General Revenues 
Change in Net Asse ts 

Net Assets - Beginning 
Net Assets - Ending 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Capital 
Grants and 

Contributions 

$ 
120 

78,000 
4,251,768 

110,1 10 

4,439,998 

1,992,680 
1,992;680 

$ .. - 6:-~~:e78 

$ 

$ 



EXHIBIT A-2 

.. i'J~1 (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Nel Assets 

Governmental Business-type Component 
Activities Activities Total Units 

... _----

$ (116,372) $ (116,372) 
(6,742,728) (6,742,728) 
(1 ,271 ,168) (1,271,168) 

839,872 839,872 
(8 ,054,564) (8,054,564) 
(2,534,147) (2,534,147) 
(2 ,354,885) (2,354,885) 

(545,808) (545,808) 
(5,319,008) (5,319,008) 
(4,717,319) (4,717,319) 

·:.j~,~16 , 1 ?!) (30,816,127) 

$ 8,825 8,825 
8,825 8,825 

@~~~.6, 1 ?7) 8,825 (30,807,302) 

$ (2,122,769) 
(9,674) 

(2 ,132,443) 

16,735,510 16,735,510 
10,833,397 10,833,397 3,493,708 
2,748,483 2,748,483 

476,168 149,248 625,416 295 
79,438 54,374 133,812 9,604 

1,511 ,785 (1,511,785) 
32,384,781 (1,308,163) 31 ,076,618 3,503,607 

1,568,654 (1,299,338) 269 ,316 1,371, 164 
103,629,886 67,149,256 170,779,142 419,534 

$ 
.. 

19"~J.~~,5~~ $ 65,849,918 $ 171 ,048,458 $ 1,790,698 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
BALANCE SHEET -GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

ASSETS 

General 
Fund 

Debt 
Service 

Fund 

EXHIBIT A-3 

Other Total 
Governmental Governmental 

Funds Funds 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

$ 369,983 
7,388,066 

$ 782,567 $ 1,521 ,603 
11,621,401 

$ 2,674,153 
19,305,968 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 
Taxes - delinquent 
Fines 
Accrued interest 
Accounts receivable 
Assessments receivable 
Other receivables 

Due from other funds 
Due from other governments 
Due from component unit 
Inventory 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Deferred revenue 
Due to other funds 
Due to other governments 

Total Liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Reserved for: 

Debt service 
Unreserved, reported in : 

General fund 
Debt service fund deficit 
Special revenue funds 
Capital projects funds 
Total fund balances 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 

$ 

225,866 
93,333 
37,656 
86,535 

251,559 
1,036,953 
1,713,677 

1,050 
3,453 

11 ,20a;13f 

$ 1,340,544 $ 
533,407 

14,500 
160,347 

- -2,048,798 
- ---- - --- ---

9,159,333 

. . . 9, j5~; :l:i3 

$ __ ~~~?Q.8, 1]~ $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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296,501 

232,618 

$ 

$ 
216,657 

- ZT6,657 

1,095,029 

116,811 

38 ,424 
484,859 

71,563 
2,423 

148,637 

$ 

552,430 $ 
472,717 
504,979 

1 ~530, 126 

(164,739) 
2,320,833 

10,319,501 
1,095,029 -- 12,47'<;'595 

1 ,31 ~c.6_8~ $ . __ . 14,(JQ§,721 $ 

575,295 
93,333 
76,080 

571 ,394 
71,563 

253,982 
1,036,953 
1,862,314 

1,050 
3,453 

26,525,53.8. 

1,892,974 
1,222,781 

519,479 
160,347 

3,795,581 

1,095,029 

9,159,333 
(164,739) 

2,320,833 
10,319,501 
22 ,729;957 

26,52ij,538 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet 

Amounls reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Assets 
("SNA") are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 
Property taxes receivable unavai lable to pay for current period expendrtures are deferred in the funds. 
The assets and liabilities of internal service funds are included in governmental activities in the SNA. 
Payables for bond principal which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for capital leases which are not due in the current period are not reported in Ihe funds. 
Payables for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for compensated absences which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and are deferred in the funds. 
Court fines receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 
Franchise taxes receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are not accrued in the funds. 
Ambulance receivables unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 
Assessments receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 
Contracts receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 

Net assets of governmental activities - Statement of Net Assets 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

EXHtBIT A-4 

22,729,957 

186,559,440 
543,438 
190,231 

(105,907,449) 
(278,034) 
(750,578) 

(1 ,190,335) 
1,526,537 

79,384 
1,134,969 

118,412 
111 ,563 
331 ,005 - _._ ---- - -- -

$ __ 1~5~~98,540 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

General 
Fund - --

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 7,917, 126 
Sales taxes 10,366,522 
Franchise taxes 2,728,251 
Charges for services 239,059 
Permits 651,108 
Municipal court 1,165,983 
Intergovernmental 413,290 
Interest income 54,156 
Miscellaneous 186,058 
Donations 10,000 
Total revenues ·-23;731,.s~3 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Mayor/Council 116,372 
Administration 3,095,616 
Finance 1,007,850 
Municipal court 333,234 
Police 7,818,034 
Fire 2,061 ,243 
Public works 1,577,760 
Community development 1,130,169 
Parks and recreation 4,392,369 

Total current J_~,532 , 647 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Finance 
Police 330,870 
Fire 
Public works 
Parks and recreation 

Total capita l outlay 33Q,8! 0 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 
Fiscal charges 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 21,863,517 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 1,868,036 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 721,200 
Transfers out (2,056,750) 
Capital leases 330,870 
Total other financing sources (uses) (f,OQ4,6~) 

Net change in fund balances 863,356 

Fund balances, October 1 8,295,977 
Fund balances, September 30 $ 9, 15~ , 31:i 
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EXHIBIT A-5 

Debt Other Total 
Service Governmental Governmental 

Fund Funds Funds ---

$ 8,317,432 $ 326,208 $ 16,560,766 
466,875 10,833,397 

2,728,251 
474,701 713,760 

651,108 
7,924 1,173,907 

92,810 506,100 
5,432 19,849 79,437 

247,701 135,499 569,258 
138,512 148,512 

8270,565 1;662,378 33,964;496 _.- ... _--- --- --

116,372 
277,028 3,372,644 
181,400 1,189,250 

333,234 
88,604 176,437 8,083,075 

118,129 2,179,372 
1,577,760 
1,130, 169 

137,370 4,529,739 
8_8,604 890,364 22,511,615 ----- --_._--

4,746,949 4,746,949 
57,653 57,653 

985,756 1,316,626 
434,754 434,754 

24,575 24,575 
1,095,622 1,095,622 

~ 7~~45,309 7,676,17(f 

4,208,038 250,000 4,458,038 
4,124,157 642,331 4,766,488 

7,032 7,032 
8,339,227 892,331 9:231;558 

8,427 , ~31 9,128,004 .3~ , ~1 9 , 352 

142,734 (7,465,626) (5,454,856) 

757,635 1,478,835 
(125,000) (122,300) (2,304,050) 

330,870 
(125,000) 635,33~ (494,345) 

17,734 (6,830,291 ) (5,949,201) 

1,077,295 19,305,886 28,679,158 
$ 1,095,Q29 $ ~~i!;, !;.9i5 $ .... _ ~~,72~957 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Net change in fund balances · total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activ~ies in the Stalement of Activities 
("SOA") are differenl because: 

EXHIBIT A·6 

$ (5,949,201) 

Capital oullays are nol reported as expenses in the SOA. 7,701,014 
The depreciation of capital assets used in governmental aclivities is not reported in the funds. (8,176,847) 
Trade·in or disposal of capital assels decrease net assels in the SOA bul nol in the funds . (44,367) 
Donations of capital assets increase net assets in the SOA but not in the funds. 4,251,767 
Certain property tax revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts this year. 174,745 
Repaymenl of bond principal is an expenditure in the funds but is not an expense in the SOA. 4,458,038 
Repayment of capital lease principal is an expenditure in the funds but is not an expense in the SOA. 52,836 
Bond issuance costs and similar items are amortized in the SOA but not in the funds. (88,090) 
(Increase) decrease in accrued interest from beginning of period to end of period. 56,201 
The net revenue (expense) of internal service funds is reported with governmental activities. (452,540) 
Compensated absences are reported as the amount earned in Ihe SOA but as the amount paid in the funds. (149,726) 
Certain fine revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts this year. 24,020 
Certain assessment revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts this year. (38,026) 
Revenues in the SOA for franchise taxes not providing current financial resources are not reported in the funds. 20,232 
Proceeds of leases do nol provide revenue in the SOA, but are reported as current resources in the funds. (330,870) 
Certain contracts receivable revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts Ihis year. _ _ _ .?9,468 

Change in net assets of governmental activities - Statement of Activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statemenl. 
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EXHIBIT A-7 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Enterprise 
Fund 
Water Internal 

and Sewer Service 
Fund Funds 

----_. _ --

ASSETS 

Current Assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 210,496 $ 33,143 
Investments 2,810,073 937,471 
Accrued interest 189 
Accounts receivable (net of allowance) 2,139,669 
Other receivables 11 ,908 
Inventory 225,263 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,731 ,239 
Investments 14,681 ,381 
Accrued interest 56,632 

Total current assets -- -21"~;;4;7_53 982,711 
----- -

Noncurrent assets: 
Deferred charges 523,639 
Capital assets not being depreciated 8,703,572 
Capital assets being depreciated, net 79,528,729 

Total noncurrent assets 88 ,755,940 
Total Assets $ 1lO,61 0;693 $ 982,711 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,286,263 $ 275,006 
Due to other funds 517,474 
Customer deposits 320,540 
General obligation bonds - current 951 ,962 
Liability for compensated absences 110,193 
Liabilities Payable From Restricted Assets: 

Revenue bonds payable - current 740,000 
Obligations under capital leases - current 370,004 
Accrued interest payable 37,955 

-

Total current liabilities 3,816,917 792,480 
- -- --

Noncurrent Liabilities: 
General obligation bonds payable 24,166,254 
Revenue bonds payable 10,067,524 
Obligations under capital leases payable 6,710,080 -- - -- -

Total noncurrent liabilities 40,943,858 
----

Total Liabilities 44,760,775 792,480 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 54,288,096 
Restricted for debt service 1,128,828 
Restricted for construction 5,092,891 
Unrestricted 5,340,103 190,231 

Total Net Assets $ 
-

$ 
-

190,231" __ Jli&4~~18 -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A·8 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND NET ASSETS· PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Enterprise 
Fund 

- Water- -- - Internal 
and Sewer Service 

Fund Funds 
OPERATING REVENUES: 

Charges for services $ 11,932,337 $ 503,147 
Reinsurance reimbursement 72,113 

Total Operating Revenues 11,932,337 575,260 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Personnel services 1,986,514 
Contractual services 6,919,880 3,375,727 
Materials and supplies 397,304 
Operations 186,132 
Utilities 382,159 
Depreciation and amortization 1,930,306 

Total Operating Expenses 11 ,802;295 3,375:727 .. _-----

Operal ing Income (Loss) 130,042 (2 , 800,46~ 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) : 
Capital recovery fees 508,124 
Interest income 54,374 5,187 
Miscellaneous income 149,248 5,740 
Paying agent fees (6,922) 
Interest expense (2,106,975) 

Total Non·operating Revenues (Expenses) (j ,402, 15fj --:; 0,927 
Net Income (Loss) before Operating Transfers l 1 ,27~,1EJl _ (2 ;789,?_4Q) 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Capital contributions 1,484,556 
Transfers in 2,337,000 
Transfers out (1,511,785) 

Total Transfers and Capital Contributions - -- - (27,229) 2,337,000 

Change in net assets (1,299,338) (452,540) 

Net assets, October 1 67,149,256 642,771 
Net assets, September 30 $ c ___ 65~~,91!l $ ~ ____ -1911,231 _ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Cash Received from Customers 
Cash Payments to Employees for Services 
Cash Payments to other Suppliers for Goods and Services 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

Cash Flows from Non-capital Financing Activities: 
Cash Paid to Other Funds 
Cash Received From Other Funds 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-capital Financing Activities 

Cash Flows from Capitat and Related Financing Activities: 
Proceeds from capital debt 
Principal and Interest Paid 
Capital recovery fees received 
Acquisition or Construction of Capital Assets 

Net Cash Provided (Used) for Capital & Related Financing Activities 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of Investment Securities 
Proceeds from Sale and Maturities of Securities 
Interest and Dividends on Investments 

Net Cash Provided (Used) for Investing Activities 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 

Cash Equivalents Included in Investments: 
Unrestricted 
Restricted 

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash 
Provided by Operating Activities: 

Operating Income (Loss) 
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net Cash 

Provided by Operating Activities 
Depreciation 
Miscellaneous Income 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 
Decrease (Increase) in Receivables 
Decrease (Increase) in Inventories 

Decrease (Increase) in Due From Other Governments 
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 
Increase (Decrease) in Customer Deposits 
Increase (Decrease) in Compensated Absences 

Total Adjustments 
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

Non-Cash Activities: 
Capital Contributions 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

Business Type 
Activities 
Enterprise -

Water and 
Sewer Fund ----_._-

11 ,703,738 $ 
(1,968,049) 

_ (7,79YI6) 
1,940,973 

(1,511,785) 

----(1,51 (785) 

(4,198,851) 
508,124 

(5,366,462) 
_.~,057,1 89) 

(3,350,000) 
9,620,284 

54,374 

.? , ~~4}~~~ 

EXHIBIT A-9 

Governmental 
Activrties 
Internal 
Service 
Funds 

662,758 

(3,457,484) 
__ l2,7B'I,726) 

2,637,058 
_ ?,637 ,()5~ 

4,129 
. (129 

(2,303,343) (153,539) 
16,386,532 1,124,153 

$~-_14,9~:t i 8~" $ =~~~~ 970,614 

$ 1,310,073 $ 937,471 
10,831 ,381 

$_..E,:1~454_ $~::-~-_ ~~1,47t. 

$ __ 130 ,g~2 _ $ (2,799,598) 

1,930,306 
149,248 5,740 

(378,867) 80,889 
(5,362) 

96,124 (81,757) 
990 

18,462 
1,810,901 4,872 

$ o} ,940,973 $ (2,79{fi6l 

$ 1!~~~~~~ . $ 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Accrued interest 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Due to developers 

Total Liabilities 

NET ASSETS 
Total Net Assets 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Agency 
Fund 

Special 
Escrow 

___ ~llency _ 

$ 45,818 
1,311,252 

7,826 
---1)64,896 

1,364,896 
1,364,896 

EXHIBIT A-10 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2010 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Reporting Entity 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, was founded in 1854 and incorporated in 1874. The City operates under the 
CounCil-Manager form of government as adopted by a home rule charter approved January 21, 1985. The City 
provides a full range of municipal services including public safety (police and fire), highway and streets, parks 
and recreation, health and social services, planning and zoning, and general administrative services. In 
addition, the City provides water and sewer service as a proprietary function of the City. 

The accounting pol icies of the City of Rockwall , Texas, conform to generally accepted accounting principals 
issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board which is the recognized financial accounting 
standard setting body for governmental entities. The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the 
City's basic financial statements. 

The City of Rockwall is a home rule municipality governed by an elected mayor and six member City Council 
who appoint a City Manager. The City's (primary government) financial statements include its component units. 
The accompanying basic financial statements comply with the provisions of the GASB Statement No. 14, "The 
Financial Reporting Entity," in that the financial statements include all organizations, activities, functions and 
component units for which the City (the "primary government") is financially accountable. Financial 
accountabil ity is defined as the appointment of a voting majority of a legally separate organization's governing 
body and either (1) the City's ability to impose its will over the organization, or (2) the potential that the 
organization wil l provide a financial benefit to or impose a financial burden on the City. 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) is governed by a nine member board of directors 
appointed, at will, by the City Council. REDC represents the City by promoting it as a location for new business; 
it also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half cent sales tax to support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park (RTP) provides repair and maintenance of the common area within the park 
being developed by REDC. RTP's board of directors is composed of representatives of the landowners. At 
September 30, 2010, REDC owned the majority of the land and the board was therefore composed of REDC 
board members. When the park becomes 75% or more owned by private landowners, it will become an entity 
independent of the City. 

The funds of both REDC and RTP are composed of governmental fund types. Stand alone financial statements 
for RTP as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2010 are not prepared . 

B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net assets and the statement of changes in net 
assets) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the prirnary government and its component 
units. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been rernoved from these statements. Governmenta' 
activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from 
business-type activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the 
primary government is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary 
government is financially accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment 
are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function 
or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly 
benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and 
contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2010 

segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as 
general revenues . 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even 
though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual enterprise funds 
are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measuremenlfocus and 
the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues 
are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing 01 
related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and 
similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have 
been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable 
and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or 
soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues 
to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally 
are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, 
as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when 
payment is due. 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered 
to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Only the 
portion of special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible 
to accrual as revenue of the current period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and 
available only when cash is received by the City. 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

The General Fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 
government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and 
interest on long-term general obligation debt of governmental funds. 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater treatment plants, 
wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems. 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

Internal Service Funds account for employees' health insurance, and worker's compensation coverage 
services provided to other departments or agencies olthe government, orto other governments on a cost­
reimbursement basis. 

Special Revenue Funds account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specified purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital projects). 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2010 

Capital Projects Funds account for the acquisition of capital assets or the construction of major capital 
projects (such as streets and sidewalks) not being financed by proprietary funds. 

Fiduciary funds account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent on behalf of others. 
The Agency Fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of operations or have a measurement 
focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. This fund is used to 
account for developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to various developments to be 
constructed at a later date. 

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1 , 1989, generally are 
followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent that those 
standards do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. 
Governrnents also have the option of following sUbsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type 
activities and enterprise funds, subject to this same limitation. The City has elected not to follow subsequent 
private-sector guidance. 

As a general rule the effect of interiund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between the City's 
water and wastewater function and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would 
distort the direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 

Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 
privileges provided , 2) operating grants and contributions, and 3) capital grants and contributions, including 
special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues ratherthan as program 
revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes, miscellaneous revenue, and interest income. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues 
and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with 
a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the Water and Sewer 
enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services. The enterprise utility fund also recognizes as 
operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the 
system. Operating expenses for the enterprise fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative 
expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are 
reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

D. Assets, liabil ities, and net assets or equity 

1. Deposits and investments 

The City maintains various accounts for each fund at its depository. The City also has cash maintained by 
agents for debt payments and reserves, construction reserves and worker compensation claims. For 
purposes of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased 
with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

The City investment policy authorizes the Directorof Finance to invest in the following types of investments: 

a. Obl igations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities with finite maturity dates, with 
a maximum maturity of not greater than 5 years. Laddering of investments should be considered. 

b. Direct obligations olthe State ofTexas or its agencies and instrumentalities, with stated finite maturity 
dates. 

c. Other obligations, with finite maturity dates, the principal and interest of which are unconditionally 
guaranteed or insured by the State of Texas or the United States or their respective agencies or 
instrumentalities. 
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d. Obligations of states, agencies, counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state having 
been rated as to investment quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm and having 
received a rating of not less than "A" or its equivalent. 

e. Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the state of Texas or a savings 
bank domiciled in the state of Texas provided that they are: 

(1) Guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, 

(2) Secured by obligations outlined in items 1 - 4. The market value of all collateral must be marked 
to market on a daily basis and shall not be less than 102% of the principal amount of the 
certificate plus accrued interest, or 

(3) Secured in any other manner in an amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 

f. Repurchase agreements which are fully collateralized by obligations of the United States or its 
agencies and instrumentalities, marked to market on a daily basis with a market value of at least of the 
102% of the principal invested, including accrued interest. The securities being purchased must be 
pledged to the City and held in the City's name by a third party selected and approved by the City. 
The repurchase agreement must have a defined termination date and be placed through a primary 
government securities dealer or a financial institution doing business in the state of Texas. The 
repurchase agreements should be secured by obligations approved in this policy. 

g. Banker's acceptances having a stated maturity of 270 days or less, to be liquidated in full at maturity, 
which are rated not less than "A-I" or "P-l" (or an equivalent rating) by at least one nationally 
recognized credit rating agency provided that it is eligible for borrowing from a Federal Reserve Bank. 

h. Commercial paper having a stated maturity of 270 days or less and rated not less than "A-I" or "P-l " 
(or an equivalent rating) by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies or one nationally 
recognized rating agency and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank 
organized and existing under the laws of the United States. 

I. No-load money market mutual fund registered with and regulated by the SEC, which has a dollar­
weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less. It must have included in its investment objectives 
its intent to maintain a stable net assets value of $1 for each share. The fund must provide the City 
with a prospectus and other information required by the SEC. 

j. No-load mutual funds, registered with and regulated by the SEC, having weighted maturity of less than 
two years, and which invests exclusively in investments approved by this policy. 

k. Investment pools which are approved by the City Council , provided they meet all the criteria for 
investment pools outlined in Chapter 2256, Texas Local Government Code, and maintain a continuous 
rating not lower than AAA or AAA-m (or an equivalent rating) from at least one nationally recognized 
rating service. 

The City holds various mortgage backed securities that offer higher yields but are sensitive to changes in 
interest rates and other market condijions. Timely payment of interest and principal are guaranteed by 
federal agencies. The City will not be required to sell these securities prior to maturity barring an event that 
would be isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City 
has no borrowed funds used for investing or reverse repurchase agreements. 

Investments having a maturity of 1 year or more, when purchased, are stated at fair value. Short term 
investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. 
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2. Receivables and payables 

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end 
of the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (I.e., the current portion of inter fund 
loans) or "advances to/from other funds" (I.e., the non-current portion of interfund loans). All other 
outstanding balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other funds.1! Any residual balances 
outstanding between the governmental activities and business~type activities are reported in the 
government-wide financial statements as "internal balances.~ 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance reserve 
account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they are not available for appropriation and are 
not expendable available financial resources. 

All trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles. Trade accounts receivable in excess 
of 60 days comprise the trade accounts receivable allowance for uncollectibles. 

Property taxes are levied on October 1 by the City based on the January 1 property values as assessed 
by the Rockwall County Central Appraisal District. Taxes are due without penalty until January 31, of the 
next calendar year. After January 31 the City has an enforceable lien with respect to both real and personal 
property. Under state law, property taxes levied on real property constitute a perpetual lien on the real 
property which cannot be forgiven without specific approval of the State Legislature. Taxes applicable to 
personal property can be deemed uncollectible by the City. 

3. Inventories and prepaid items 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first-in/first-out (FIFO) method. Inventories of governmental 
funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 

4. Restricted assets 

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund revenue bonds are classified as restricted assets on the balance sheet 
because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 

5. Capital assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, 
sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities 
columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the City as assets with 
an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess 
of two years. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or 
constructed . Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend 
assets lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed . Interest 
incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of 
the capitalized value of the assets constructed. 
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Capital assets olthe primary government, as well as the component units, is depreciated using the straight 
line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings 
Building Improvements 
Public domain infrastructure 
System infrastructure 
Equipment 

6. Compensated absences 

20 - 30 years 
20 - 50 years 
20 years 
50 years 
3-10years 

It is the City's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits up to 
specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 6.67 hours per month. However, once an employee has accrued 
120 days of sick leave, earned sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to vacation leave at a 
ratio of 3 days sick leave to one day of vacation leave up to a maximum of 15 sick leave days per year. 
Upon termination, any accumulated sick leave over 120 days shall be converted to vacation leave at a ratio 
of 3 days sick leave to one day vacation leave to be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation 
leave pol icy. Upon retirement from the City, ali accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at 
a ratio of 3 days sick leave to one day vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee if he/she has 10 
or more years of service to the City. Unused compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on 
termination . Ali vacation pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary 
fund financial statements. Compensated absences are reported in governmental funds only if they have 
matured for example, as a result of employee's resignation and retirement. 

7. Long-term obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund type in the fund financial statements, 
long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental 
activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net assets. Bond premiums and 
discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the 
straight line method which approximates the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net 
of the applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and 
amortized over the term of the related debt. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well 
as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other 
financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while 
discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld 
from the actual debt proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 

8. Fund equity 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations of fund balance for amounts that 
are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for use for a specific purpose. 
Designations of fund balance represent tentative management plans that are subject to change. 

II. RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund balance sheet and the government-wide 
statement of net assets: 

The governmental fund balance sheet includes a reconciliation between fund balance-total govemmentalfunds and 
net assets - governmental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of net assets. One element of 
that reconciliation explains that "Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period expenditures and 
are deferred in the funds. " The details of this $1 ,526,537 difference are as follows: 
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Bonds issuance costs: 
City 

III. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

A. Budgetary information 

$1,526.537 

The City follows the following procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements: 

1. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 

2. Prior to October 1, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 

3. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between departments within any fund; 
however, any revisions that alterthe total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City Council. 
Therefore the fund level is the legal level of control. 

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. The legally 
adopted budgets for the General Fund, certain Special Revenue Funds and the Debt Service Fund are 
adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 

5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the City Council. During 2010, individual 
amendments were not material in relation to the original appropriations. Any budgeted amounts 
appropriated at fiscal year·end and not spent automatically lapse. 

6. The City did not adopt budgets for certain Special Revenue Funds. These unbudgeted Special Revenue 
Funds were as follows: 

Emergency Siren Fund 
Downtown Improvement Fund 
Art in Public Places Fund 

7. Capital Project funds were not budgeted. Since project length financial plans usually extend into two or 
more fiscal years, this makes comparisons confusing and misleading. 

B. Deficit fund equity 

The following funds had deficit fund balances at September 30, 2010: 

Harbor Debt Service Fund 

Employee Benefits Internal Service Fund 

$164,739 

$750,207 

The deficit in the Harbor Debt Service Fund was caused by property tax revenue delays, and will be covered 
by additional revenues in the future. The deficit in the Employee Benefits fund was caused by unanticipated 
health care cost increases, and will be covered by additional transfers from the general fund. 
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IV. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

A. Deposits and investments 

Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City's deposits may not be 
returned or the City will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. At 
September 30, 2010, the City's deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the City's deposits were 
not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Under a contractual agreement with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), depository accounts are 
maintained by NTMWD for interest and sinking, debt, and construction reserves totaling $1 ,235,723 which are 
separately insured or secured by collateral pledged by NTMWD's depository. This amount is included in 
restricted cash on the statement of net assets. 

The deposits of REDC and RTPA are covered by the City's depository contract and, therefore, at September 
30, 2010, these deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial 
institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the deposits of REDC and RTPA were not 
exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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Investments 

At September 30, 2010, the City's investments were: 

Primary Government 

U.S. Government Agencies 

Federal Home Loan Bank 

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 

Federal National Mortgage Asso. 

Treasury bills and notes 

Money Market Funds 

Total Primary Government 

Discrete Component Units 

Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation 

Money Market Funds 

Rockwall Technology Park 

Money Market Funds 

Total Discrete Component Units 

Total Reporting Entity 

Investments are reported in the 

Statement of net assets as follows: 

Governmental activities 

Business-type activities 

Fiduciary Fund 

Discrete component units: 

Rockwall Economic 

Development Corporation 

Rockwall Technology Park 

Carrying 

Value 

$9,529,968 

2,351,174 

3,457,992 

2197480 

17,536,634 

21 509510 

39046144 

6,694,421 

40364 

6734785 

$45,780,929 

$20,243,439 

17,491 ,454 

1,311,251 

6,694,421 

40364 

$45.780.929 

I esg than 1 

$ 

697625 

697,625 

21 509510 

22207135 

6,694,421 

40364 

6734785 

$28,941,920 

52 

MahJrjty (mooths) 

2-6 7-12 13-18 

$ $1,495,545 $8,034,443 

2,351,174 

1,998,808 1,459,164 

1 499 855 

3,494,353 13,344,656 

3494353 13344 656 

$ $3.494,353 $13,344,656 
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B. Receivables 

Receivables as of year-end for the government's individual major funds and nonmajor, and fiduciary funds in the 
aggregate, including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 

Debt Nonmajor Total Water and 
General Service and Other Governmental Sewer 

Taxes receivable· delinquent $225,866 $232,618 $116,811 $575,295 $ 

Fines receivable $146,256 $ $ $146,256 $ 

Allowance for uncol1eclibles (52,923) (52,923) 

$93,333 $ $ $93,333 $ 

Accrued Interest $37,656 $ $38,424 $76,080 $56,632 

Accounts receivable $86,535 $ $484,859 $571,394 $2,699,540 

Allowance for uncollectibles (559,871) 

Net other receivables $86,535 $ $484,859 $571,394 $2,139,669 

Assessments receivable $ $ $71,563 $71,563 $ 

Other receivables $251,559 $ $2,423 $253,982 $ 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not considered 
to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental funds also defer revenue recognition 
in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet earned. At the end of the current fiscal year, 
the various components of deferred revenue and unearned revenue reported in the governmental funds were 
as follows: 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (General Fund) 

Contract receivable not yet due 

Fines receivable 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (Debt Service Fund) 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (Harbor Debt Service) 

Contract receivable not yet due (Harbor Debt service) 

Assessments receivable not yet due (Street improvements) 

Contributions not yet received (Street Improvements) 

Seizures not awarded (Special Crimes Unit) 

Total deferred/unearned revenue for governmental funds 

53 

Unavailable Unearned 

$209,971 $ 

244,052 

79,384 

216,657 

116,811 

86,953 

111,563 

118,412 

38,979 

$1,096,850 $125,932 
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C. Capital assets 

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 201O: 

Primary Government 

Balance Completed Balance 
9/30/09 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/10 

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES: 

Capital assets, not being depreciated: 

Land $5,692,561 $ $ $8,174,877 $13,867,438 

Construction in progress 61,559,536 5,773,539 (7,930) (62,296,802) 5,028,343 

Total capital assets nol being depreciated 67,252,097 5,773,539 (7,930) (S4,121 ,925) 18,895,781 

Capital assets , being depreciated: 

Buildings 12,167,916 (78,999) 5 ,232,057 17,320,974 

Improvements other than buildings 25,208,584 1,107,315 439,424 26,755,323 

Machinery and equipment 12,574,776 820,160 (444,547) 296,926 13,247,315 

Infrastructure 122,036,932 4,251,767 48,153,518 174,442,217 

Total capital assets being depreciated 171 ,988,208 6,179,242 (523,546) 54,121,925 231,765,829 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Buildings (2,879,631) (489,309) 73,584 (3,295,356) 

Improvements other than buildings (3,586,316) (1,414,743) (5,001,059) 

Machinery and equipment (7,311 ,459) (1,329,104) 413,525 (8,227,038) 

Infrastructure (42,635,026) (4,943,691) (47,578,717) 

Total accumulated depreciation (56,412,432) (8,176,847) 487,109 (54,102,170) 

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 115,575,776 (1,997,605) (36,437) 167,663,659 

Governmental activities capital assets, net $182,827,873 $3,775,934 ($44,367) $ $186,559,440 

54 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2010 

Balance Completed Balance 
9/30/09 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/10 

BUSINESS·TYPE ACTIVITIES: 

Capital assets, not being depreciated: 

Land $799,533 $799,533 

Construction in progress 12,921 ,047 5,238,030 (10,255,038) 7,904 ,039 

Total capital assets nol being depreciated 13,720,580 5,238,030 (10,255,038) 8,703,572 

Capital assets , being depreciated: 

Buildings 198,109 198,109 

Improvements other than buildings 74,424,332 1,545,980 10,255,038 86,225,350 

Sewage treatment plants and pump slaUon 12,516,072 12,516,072 

Machinery and eq uipment 4,072,862 67,009 4,139,871 

Total capita! assets being depreciated 91 ,211 ,375 1,612,989 103,079,402 

less accumulated depreciation for: 

Buildings (103.007) (5.434) (108.441) 

Improvements other than buildings (13,738,864) (1,615.720) (15.354,584) 

Sewage treatment plants and pump station (4.413.633) (248.847) (4.662,480) 

Machinery and equipment (3,384 ,862) (60.305) (3.425,167) 

Total accumulated depreciation (21,820,386) (1,930,3061 {23,550,672} 

Capital assets being depreciated, net 69,591,009 (317.317) 79,528,730 

Business type' actiVities capital assets, net $83,311,589 $4,920,713 $ $ $88,232,302 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

Governmental activities: 

Administration 

Finance 

Municipal court 

Pol ice 

Fire 

Public works 

Community development 

Parks and recreation 

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 

Business·type activities: 

Water and sewer 
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$568,904 

96,785 

19,123 

446,750 

606,463 

5,089,720 

75,727 

1 273375 

$8. 176,847 

$1,930,306 
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Construction commitments 

The City has active construction projects as of September 30, 2010. The projects include street construction, 
parking improvements, water system improvements, and sewer system improvements. 

Remaining 

Project Spent to Date Commitment 

Street improvements $820,770 $41,583 

Parking improvements 131,769 51,714 

Communications improvements 652,757 87,724 

Water system improvements 462,792 112,105 

Sewer system improvements 3,457,251 1,594,458 

$5,525,339 $1,887,584 

The street improvements, parking improvements, and communications improvements are being financed 
by bond proceeds. The commitment for water system improvements and sewer system improvements are 
bei ng financed by bond proceeds. 

Discretely presented component units - Rockwall Economic Development Corporation: 

Balance Completed Balance 
9/30/09 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/10 

Capita! assets, being depreciated: 

Furniture and fixtures $83,945 $1,476 $85,421 

Tolal capital assets being depreciated 83,945 1,476 85,421 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Furniture and fixtures (67,672) (2,951) (70,823) 

Total accumulated depreciation (67,672) (2,951) (70,623) 

Total capital assets being depreciated, net $16,073 ($1,475) $14,598 

56 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2010 

D. Interfund receivables, payables, and transfers 

The composition of interfund balances as of September 30, 2010, is as follows: 

Fund Receivable Payable 

General Fund $1,036,953 $14,500 

Nonmajor governmental funds 504,979 

Internal Service Funds 517,474 

Total Internal Service Funds 1,036,953 1,036,953 

Totals $1,036,953 $1,036,953 

The outstanding balances between funds result primarily from the time delay between the dates that 
interfund goods and services are provided and payments between funds are made. These are expected 
to be collected within one year. 

The composition of interfund transfers for the year ended September 30, 2010, is as follows: 

Fund Transfer In Transfer Out 

Major Governmental Funds 

General Fund $721,200 $2,056,750 

Debt Service Fund 125,000 

Nonmajor Governmental Funds 757 ,635 122,300 

Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund 1,511 ,785 

Internal Service Funds 2,337,000 

Totals $3,815,835 $3,815,835 

Transfers are used to move unrestricted revenues to finance various programs or capital projects that the 
City must account for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations. 
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E. Long-term debt 

The City issues general obligation debt (in the form of general obligation bonds, certificates of obligation, 
contractual obligations, and notes payable) to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major 
capital facilities. General obligation debt has been issued for both governmental and business-type 
activit ies. These issues are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the City. 

General Obligation Debt Outstanding as of September 30,2010, is as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/10 

Governmental Activities 

General Obligation Bonds: 

Refunding 4,024,394 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% 1,541,784 

Refunding and Improvements 13,345,000 2005 2025 3.00%-4.50% 11,815,000 

Improvements 35,775,000 2006 2036 4.50%-5.50% 32,165,000 

Improvements 21,765,000 2007 2037 5.13%-6.13% 20,275,000 

Improvements 9,515,000 2008 2028 2.05%-2.50% 8,875,000 

Improvements 9,065,000 2009 2029 2.00%-460% 8,580,000 

Total General Obligation Bonds 83,271,784 

Certificates of Obligation Bonds: 

Improvements 4,295,000 2002 2012 2.80%-3.80% 240,000 

Improvements 12,415,000 2005 2025 3.00%-5.00% 11,650,000 

Improvements 5,270,000 2006 2026 4.25%-5.00% 3,845,000 

Improvements 505,000 2007 2011 4.25%-4.50% 135,000 

Improvements 395,000 2008 2028 3.00%-5.00% 205,000 

Improvements 5,125,000 2009 2029 2.00%-4.60% 4,800,000 

Total Certificates of Obligation 20,875,000 

Total Governmental Activities General Obligation Debt 104,146,784 

8usiness~type Activities: 

General Obligation Bonds: 

Refunding 300,606 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% 113,216 

Certificates of Obligation: 

Improvements 10,310,000 2007 2027 4.25%-4.50% 9,255,000 

fmprovements 16,895,000 2008 2028 3.00%-5.00% 15,750,000 

Total Certificates of obligation 25,005,000 

Total business-type general obligation debt 25,1 18,216 

Total General Debt $129,265,000 
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Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general debt: 

Governmental Activities Business Type Activities 

Year Principal Interest Principal Interest Total 

2011 $4,748,038 $4,603,526 $951,962 $1,094,412 $11 ,397,938 

2012 5,21 8,038 4,417,033 991,962 1,061 ,949 11,688,982 

2013 5,218,038 4,206,821 1,041 ,962 1,028,099 11 ,494,920 

2014 5,428,038 4,400,284 1,091 ,962 990,949 11 ,911 ,233 

2015 5,459,632 3,785,898 1,145,368 949,360 11,340,258 

2016-2020 26,990,000 15,433,725 6,490,000 4,037,238 52,950,963 

2021-2025 26,130,000 9,491 ,763 8,240,000 2,433,668 46,295,431 

2026-2030 13,270,000 4,264,689 5,165,000 458,675 23,158,364 

2031-2035 8,745,000 1,951 ,306 10,696,306 

2036-2037 2,940,000 181 ,919 3,121 ,919 

Total $104,1 46,784 $52,736,964 $25,118,216 $12,054,350 $194,056,314 

REVENUE BONDS. The City issues revenue bonds where the City pledges income derived from the acquired 
or constructed assets to pay the debt service. Revenue bonds outstanding at year end are as follows: 

Original Year Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/1 0 

Revenue Bonds 

Improvements $3,535,000 1999 20t9 4. t 5%-5.00% $t ,tt5,000 

Improvements 6,700,000 2002 2022 4.00%-4 .90% 4,755,000 

Refunding and improvements 6,415,000 2005 2025 3.00%·4.50% 4,905,000 

Total Revenue Bonds 10,775,000 

Plus unamortized premium 89,045 

Less unamortized discount on bonds (133,147) 

Total Revenue Bonds $10,730,898 
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Revenue bond debt service requirements to maturity are as follows: 

Water and Sewer Fund 

Year Princi~al Interest 

2011 $740,000 $471 ,228 

201 2 770,000 440,817 

2013 795,000 407,986 

2014 830,000 374,474 

2015 750,000 339,084 

2016-2020 4,115,000 1,182,789 

2021-2025 2,775,000 315,066 

Total 10,775,000 $ $3,531,444 

Unamortized Premium 89,045 

Unamortized Discount (133,14Z) 

Total Revenue bonds $10,730,898 

Capitalized Lease Obligations 

Total 

$1,211,228 

1,210,817 

1,202,986 

1,204,474 

1,089,084 

5,297,789 

3,090,066 

$14,306,444 

The City has entered into a contract with a software vendor for an upgrade to the public safety software system. 
This contract has been treated as a capitalized leases. 

The City has entered into a contract with the North Texas Municipal Water District), a conservation and 
reclamation district and political subdivision olthe state ofTexas, for construction and operation of sewer plants 
and to provide treated water to the City. The contractual obligations have been treated as capitalized leases. 
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Capitalized lease obligations outstanding at September 30,2010 are as follows: 

Original Year Final 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity 

Capital Leases 

Governmental activities 

Public safety computer upgrade $330,870 2010 2016 

Business-type activities 

South Plant Improvements $1,800,000 1996 2016 

Ground Storage Facil ity 2,013,434 2005 2025 

Pump Station 2,145,000 2006 2026 

Buffalo Creek Plant 2,960,000 2008 2028 

Total Capitalized Lease Obligations 

Capital lease obligation debt service requirements to maturity are as follows: 

Governmental Business-type 

Year Activities Activities 

2010 $53,818 $713,791 

2011 53,818 715,125 

2012 53,818 720,501 

2013 53,818 714,226 

2014 53,818 712,304 

2015-2019 53,818 2,980,721 

2020-2024 2,860,412 

2025-2026 915,502 

Total payments 322,908 10,332,582 

Less imputed interest (44,874) (3,252,498) 

Total Capital Lease Obligations $278,034 $7,080,084 
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Interest Balance 
Rate 9/30/10 

4.45% $278,034 

various 760,000 

various 1,660,084 

various 1,880,000 

various 2,780,000 

7,080,084 

$7,358,118 

Total 

$767,609 

768,943 

774,319 

768,044 

766,122 

3,034,539 

2,860,412 

915,502 

10,655,490 

(3,297,372) 

$7,358,118 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2010 

CHANGES IN LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

During the year ended September 30, 2010, the following changes occurred in liabilities reported in the capital 
long-term debt: 

Balance Balance Due Within 
9/30/09 Additions Retirements 9/30/10 One Year 

Governmental activities: 

General obligation bonds $86,179,822 ($2,908,038) $83,271 ,784 $3,333,038 

Certificates of obligation 22,425,000 (1 ,550,000) 20,875,000 1,415,000 

Deferred amounts: 

Unamonized premium (discount) 1,865,641 (82,517) 1,783,124 82,517 

Loss on refunding (23,707) 1,248 (22,459) (1,248) 

Total bonds payable 110,446,756 (4,539,307) 105,907,449 4,829,307 

Capital lease obligations 330,870 (52,838) 278,034 41 ,445 

Compensated absences 1,040,609 1,029,774 (880,048) 1,190,335 239,618 

Governmental activity Long-Term Uabilities $111 ,487,365 $1 ,360,644 ($5,472,191) $107,375,818 $5,110,370 

Business·type activities: 

General obligation bonds $26,025,178 ($906,962) $25,118,216 $951 ,962 

Revenue bonds 11 ,670,000 (895,000) 10,775,000 740,000 

Less deferred premium (discount) 46,741 (14,216) 32,525 2,639 

Total bonds payable 37,741,919 (1,816,178) 35,925,741 1,694,601 

Capital lease obligations 7,431,754 (351,671) 7,080,083 370,004 

Compensated absences 91,731 147,663 (129,201) 110,193 11 ,599 

Business·type activities $45,265,404 $147,663 ($2,297,050) $43,116,017 $2,076,204 

For the governmental activities, claims and judgements and compensated absences are generally liquidated 
by the general fund. The government-wide statement of activities includes $740,000 of revenue bonds and 
$370,004 of capital leases due within one year for business-type activities in "liabilities payable from restricted 
assets" on that same statement. 

Conduit Debt Obligations 

Certain revenue bonds have been issued in the past to provide financial assistance to private-sector and 
nonprofit entities for the acquisition and construction of industrial and housing facilities deemed to be in the 
public interest. The bonds are secured by the property financed and are payable solely from payments received 
on the underlying mortgage loans. Upon repayment of the bonds, ownership of the acquired facilities transfers 
to the private-sector entity served by the bond issuance. The City is not obligated in any manner for repayment 
of the bonds. Accordingly, the bonds are not reported as liabilities in the accompanying financial statements. 
As of September 30, 201 0, there was one series of revenue bonds outstanding. The aggregate principal amount 
payable for the issue was $1 ,700,000. 
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Authorized and Unissued Debt 

The following tables detail the status of all authorized general obligation and revenue bonded debt as of 
September 30, 2010: 

General Obligation Bonds Balance 

Year Amount Amount Unissued 
Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/10 

1985 $1,500,000 ($800,000) $900,000 

1994 4,100,000 (3,600,000) 500,000 

2002 19,845,000 (19,540,000) 305,000 

2005 63,705,000 (56,985,000) 6,720,000 

$89,150,000 ($80,725,000) $8,425,000 

Revenue Bonds Balance 

Year Amount Amount Unissued 
Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/10 

1980 $2,000,000 ($1,060,000) $940,000 

1985 1,540,000 1,540,000 

Totals $3,540,000 ($1,060,000) $2,480,000 

Discretely presented component units - Rockwall Economic Development Corporation: 

$5,000,000 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, series 1999, payable in annual installments through 
August I , 2019, interest payable at 4.20% to 6.20% 

$4,545,000 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, series 2008, payable in annual installments through 
August I, 2028, interest payable at 7.00% 

Total Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 

$3,225,000 Certificates of Obligation, series 2005, payable in annual installments through 
August I , 2015, interest payable at 3.00% to 5.00% 

$5,540,000 Certificates of Obligation, series 2006, payable in annual installments through 
August I , 2025, interest payable at 4.25% to 5.00% 

$6,130,000 Certificates of Obligation, series 2008, payable in annual installments through 
August I , 2028, interest payable at 3.00% to 5.00% 

Total Certificates of Obligation 

Total 
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$2,940,000 

4,280,000 

7,220,000 

1,785,000 

4,795,000 

5,715,000 

12,295,000 

$19,515,000 
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Annual debt service requirements to maturity for REDC debt are as follows: 

Governmental Activities 

Year Principal Interest Total 

2011 $1 ,135,000 $985,269 $2,120,269 

2012 1,185,000 935,657 2,120,657 

2013 1,245,000 881,319 2,126,319 

2014 1,315,000 823,569 2,138,569 

2015 1,380,000 762,507 2,142,507 

2016-2020 5,355,000 2,946,169 8,301,169 

2021-2025 5,050,000 1,644,662 6,694,662 

2026-2028 2,850,000 306,635 3,156,635 

Total $19,515,000 $9,285,787 $28,800,787 

During the year ended September 30, 2010, the following changes occurred in liabilities reported in the capital 
long-term debt: 

Balance Balance Due Within 
9/30/09 Additions Retirements 9/30/10 One Year 

Governmental activities: 

Sales tax revenue bonds $7,595,000 $ ($375,000) $7,220,000 $395,000 

Certificates of obligation 13,005,000 (710,000) 12,295,000 740,000 

Unamortized premium (discount) 174,526 (10,602) 163,924 10,602 

Total bonds payable 20,774,526 (1,095,602) 19,678,924 1,145,602 

Compensated absences 20,384 20,605 (25,325) 15,664 6,617 

Total $20,794,910 $20,605 ($1 ,120,927) $19,694,588 $1,152,219 

V. OTHER INFORMATION 

A. Risk management 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors 
and omissions; injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims of various natures. 

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of the City employees and their 
covered dependents and minimizethetotal cost of annual medical insurance to the municipality. Medical claims 
in anyone year exceeding $75,000 per covered individual or, approximately $3,238,610 in the aggregate for 
the group, are covered through a private insurance carrier. Additionally, life insurance policy premiums for each 
employee are paid through the fund . The self-insurance fund is funded by operating transfers from otherfunds 
and charges to employees for extended benefits at their option. The City does not believe there are material 
claims incurred but not reported as of September 30, 2010. 
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The City uses a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program (as permitted by law and its home rule charter) 
to insure itself against the various risks of liability or loss to which it is exposed, either through an insurance 
provider or through a defined self-insurance program. The City issued certificates of obligation, based on an 
actuarial analysis, to fund a self-insured workers compensation plan. Under this plan, worker compensation 
insurance is provided in accordance with State statutes to all City employees. To protect the assets of the plan 
from a catastrophic claim the City has purchased stop loss coverage in the amount of $200,000 per occurrence 
with a cap of $600,000 per year. 

The Worker'S Compensati on fund (an internal service fund) accounts for the activity of this plan. The City 
establishes claim liabilities based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims reported but unsettled and of 
claims incurred but not reported . Any claims incurred and not reported, are not believed to be significant to the 
City's financial statements. 

Employee Benefits Worker's Compensation 

2010 2009 2010 2009 

Claims payable beginning of the year $173,703 $176,172 $17,454 $10,697 

Claims incurred 2,717,990 2,427,029 64,996 90,752 

Payment on claims (2,743,678) (2,429,498) (67,047) (83,995) 

$148,Ot 5 $173,703 $15,403 $17,454 

Commercial insurance is purchased for the other risks of losses to which the City is exposed. There have been 
no significant reductions in insurance coverage and settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance coverage 
for the current year or the three prior years. 

B. North Texas Municipal Water District 

The District is a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, created 
and functioning under Chapter 62, Acts of 1951, 52nd Legislature, Regular Session, as amended, originally 
compiled as Vernon 's Article 8270-141 (the "Act"), pursuant to Article 16, Section 59 of the Texas Constitution. 
The District comprises all of the territory of its member cities, viz., Allen, Garland, Princeton, Plano, Mesquite, 
Wylie, Rockwall , Farmersville, McKinney, Richardson, Forney and Royse City (the "Member Cities"). The District 
was created for the purpose of providing a source of water supply for municipal, domestic and industrial use 
and for the treatment processing and transportation of such water to its Member Cites and to its other 
customers located in North Central Texas, all within the Dallas Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area. 

Under the Act, including specifically Section 27 thereof, and under the Constitution and Statutes of the State 
of Texas, the District has broad powers to (1) impound, control, store, preserve, treat, transmit and use storm 
and flood water, the water of rivers and streams and underground water, for irrigation, power and all other 
useful purposes and to supply water for municipal , domestic, power, industrial and commercial uses and 
purposes and all other beneficial uses and purposes; and (2) collect, transport, process, treat, dispose of, and 
control all municipal, domestic, industrial or commercial waste whether in fluid, solid or composite state, 
including specifically the control, abatement or reduction of all types of pollution. The City retains no ongoing 
financial interest equity investments and/or responsibilities for the District other than the contractual 
arrangements discussed more fully herein. 

The District has long-term contracts with the City to supply treated water and sewer treatment. The City's water 
contract with the District provides that the City pay a predetermined annual amount for treated water in twelve 
monthly installments. The amount of this annual payment is based upon an annually establ ished rate per 
thousand galions and the largest annual amount of water consumption of past years. The City owns one 
sewage treatment facility, Squabble Creek and, in 1978 entered into an agreement with the District for the 
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construction of a second facility, Buffalo Creek . Under the terms of this agreement, the District issued 
contractually secured bonds in its name to ODnstruct and operate this sewage disposal plant for the City. In 
subsequent years, similar contractual agreements have been made to enable NTMWD to expand the sewage 
treatment facilities and continue to provide sewage treatment services to the City. Under the terms of these 
contracts, the City's payments, which began when the facilities were first utilized, are equal tothe operating and 
maintenance expenses for the next ensuing calendar year, as shown in the Annual Budget. The contracts 
further provide that the debt service payments will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the 
bonds on the next succeeding interest payment date, plus the fees and charges of the Paying Agent and the 
Registrar. 

These contractual obligations have been included as capital lease obligations in amounts equal to the bonds 
outstanding under these agreements. Accordingly, the related sewage treatment facilities have been capitalized 
and are being depreciated over the estimated life of the facilities. 

The outstanding principal balance on the bond issues as of September 30, 2010, is $7,080,084. See Note IV 
E for the annual requirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30, 2010. 

With respect to the ground storage reservoir discussed above, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are 
contractually obligated to make timely payments to the District representing 66.67% and 33.33%, respectively, 
of the related operating expenses and debt service payments. While the City anticipates its share of these 
payments to be 66.67%, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are each contractually obligated to make any 
payments which the other party is required, but is unable, to make to the District. 

C. Contingent Liabil ities and Commitments 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such agencies. 
Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. 
The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time 
although the City expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits . Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 
determinable, it is the opinion of the City's management that the resolution of these matters will not have a 
material adverse effect on the financial condition of the City. 

As described in Note 5 above, the general revenues of the City are contingently liable for the $25,118,216 
payable in General Obligation Bonds which are currently outstanding and recorded as obligations of the 
Enterprise Fund. 

The City contracts for garbage disposal with a third party. Under the terms of the agreement the city bills and 
collects the residential billing and remits that amount to the contracting party. The contractor bills the 
commercial customers and remits a franchise fee to the City based on total revenues received from the 
contract. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation provides monetary incentives to companies to relocate 
within the City of Rockwall. At September 30, 2010, these commitments totaled $2,173,020. 

E. Employee retirement systems and pension plans 

1. Plan Description 

The City provides pension benefits for all of its full-time employees through a nontraditional, joint 
contributory, hybrid defined benefit plan in the state-wide Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS), one 
of 827 currently administered by TMRS, an agent multiple-employer public employee retirement system. 
The plan provisions that have been adopted by the city are within the options available within the options 
available in the governing state statutes of TMRS. 
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TMRS issues a publically available comprehensive annual financial report that includes financial statements 
and required supplementary information (RSI) for TMRS; the report also provides detailed explanations 
of the contributions, benefits and actuarial methods and assumptions used by the system. This report may 
be obtained by writing to TMRS, P.O. Box 149153, Austin, Texas 78714-9153 or by calling 800-924-8677; 
in addition, the report is available on TMRS' website at www.TMRS.com. 

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the City, within the options available in the state 
statutes governing TMRS. Plan provisions for the City were as follows: 

Benefits depend upon the sum of the employee's contributions to the plan, with interest, and the City­
financed monetary credits, with interest. At the date the plan began, the City granted monetary credits for 
service rendered before the plan began of a theoretical amount equal to two times what would have been 
contributed by the employee, with interest, priorto establishment of the plan. Monetary credits for service 
since the plan began are a percent (100%) of the employee's accumulated contributions. In addition, the 
City can grant as often as annually another type of monetary credit referred to as an updated service credit 
which is a theoretical amount which, when added to the employee's accumulated contributions and the 
monetary credits for service since the plan began, would be the total monetary credits and employee 
contributions accumulated with interest ifthe current employee contribution rate and City matching percent 
had always been in existence and if the employee's salary had always been the average of his salary in the 
last three years that are one year before the effective date. At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the 
sum of the employee's accumulated contributions with interest and the employer-financed monetary credits 
with interest were used to purchase an annuity. 

Members can retire at ages 60 and above with 5 or more years of service or with 20 years of service 
regardless of age. A member is vested after 5 years. The plan provisions are adopted by the governing 
body of the City, within the options available in the state statutes governing TMRS and with in the actuarial 
constraints also in the statutes. 

2. Contributions 

The contribution rate for the employees is 7%, and the City matching ratio is currently 2 to 1, both as 
adopted by the governing body of the City. Under the state law governing TMRS, the actuary annually 
determines the City contribution rate. This rate consists of the normal cost contribution rate and the prior 
service contribution rate, both of which are calculated to be a level percent of payroll from year to year. 
The normal cost contribution rate finances the currently accruing monetary credits due to the City matching 
percent, which are the obligation of the City as of an employee's retirement date, not at the time the 
employee's contributions are made. The normal cost contribution rate is the actuarially determined percent 
of payrol l necessary to satisfy the obligation of the City to each employee at the time his/her retirement 
becomes effective. The prior service contribution rate amortizes the unfunded (over funded) actuarial 
liability (asset) over the remainder of the plan's 25-year amortization period. The unit credit actuarial cost 
method is used for determining the City contribution rate. Both the employees and the City make 
contributions monthly. Since the City needs to know its contribution rate in advance to budget for it, there 
is a one-year delay between the actuarial valuation that is the basis for the rate and the calendar year when 
the rate goes into effect, i.e. December 31 , 2008 valuation is effective for rates beginning January 2010. 

Actuarial Cost Method 

Amortization Method 

Remaining Amortization 

Asset Valuation Method 

Actuarial Assumptions 
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Investment Rate of Return 

Projected Salary Increases 

Includes Inflation At 

Cost of Living Adjustments 

7% 

Varies by age and service 

3.0% 

0.0% 

Schedule of Actuarial Liabilities and Funding Progress 

Actuarial Valuation Date 

Actuarial Value of Asset 

Actuarial Accrued Liabilities 

Percentage Funded 

Unfunded (Over-funded) Actuarial 

Accrued Liability 

Annual Covered Payroll 

UAAL as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 

Net Pension Obligation (NPO) 

12/31109 

$25 ,780,417 

$40,255,888 

64.0% 

$14,475,471 

$14,294,431 

101.3% 

$ 

12/31108 12/31107 

$22,226,747 $20,486,755 

$35,689,690 $32,796,027 

62.3% 62.5% 

$13,462,943 $12,309,272 

$13,582,924 $12,404,225 

99.1% 99.2% 

$ $ 

Fiscal Year Ended September 30 

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 

Interest on NPO 

Adjustment to the ARC 

Contributions Made (100%) 

Increase in NPO 

NPO at the End of Period 

2010 

$1,963,265 

1,963,265 

1,963,265 

$ 

Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund 

2009 

$1,743,863 

1,743,863 

1,743,863 

$ 

2008 

$1 ,561,437 

1,561,347 

1,561,347 

$ 

The City acts as agent for the Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund (the "Fund") 
which is a component unit of the State of Texas. The City reimbursed the Fund $50,500 for benefits paid on 
a pay-as-you-go basis during the year in recognition of services provided to the City by volunteer emergency 
services personnel. The Fund has a board of directors not designated by City officials and is administered by 
the State Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner. There are 38 active participants currently covered by the Fund 
and payments are being made to 22 retirees or their survivors. The Fund does not prepare separate financial 
statements for participating departments, however, financial statements for the Fund as a whole may be 
obtained from the administrator at Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner, P. O. Box 12577, Austin, Texas, 78711 . 
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Required Supplementary Information 

Required supplementary information includes financial information and disclosures required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board but not considered a part of the basic financial statements. 
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BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues; 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 
Charges for services 
Permits 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
I nterest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Mayor/Council 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Police 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

$ 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Capital leases 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 

Budgeted Amounts 

--
6ri.9inaT:~_ - -- - -Final 

- _ .. _-
7,785,200 $ 7,908,200 

10,117,000 10,137,000 
2,355,000 2,624,000 

218,500 224,100 
745,750 656,250 
995,000 1,030,000 
416,350 409,100 
110,000 75,000 
77,000 127,000 
10,000 10,000 

22'1329 ,800 - - 2:l,2QO ,{j50 -

118,700 118,700 
3,113,450 3,119,750 
1,031 ,800 1,018,600 

329,050 341 ,450 
7,817,200 7,906,150 
2,173,550 2,133,550 
1,617,650 1,631,250 
1,161,050 1,171 ,950 
4,512,650 4,509,750 

_ 21,8~~00 - -21,951,150 

-------

__ 2~,87.§., 1 00 21 ,951,150 

954,700 1,249,500 

721 ,200 721,200 
(1 ,640,750) (2,056,750) 

(919,?_50) (1,335:550) 

35,150 (86,050) 

8,295,977 8,295,977 
Fund balances, September 30 $ B,331,127 $ B,209,92t 
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EXHIBIT B-1 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
Actual (N"gativet 

- -----

$ 7,917,126 $ 8,926 
10,366,522 229,522 
2,728,251 104,251 

239,059 14,959 
651 ,108 (5,142) 

1,165,983 135,983 
413,290 4,190 

54,156 (20,844) 
186,058 59,058 

10,000 
_~,731 ,?53 - - 53-6,903 

116,372 2,328 
3,095,616 24,134 
1,007,850 10,750 

333,234 8,216 
7,818,034 88,116 
2,061,243 72,307 
1,577,760 53,490 
1,130, 169 41 ,781 
4,392,369 117,381 

21 ,532,647 418 ,503 - ----

330,870 (330,870) 
330,815- - - (3~c870) 

----,. 

21,863,517 87,633 
- - .. -_. --

1,868,036 618,536 

721 ,200 
(2,056,750) 

330,870 330,870 
(1,004,6802 - -- -330:870 

863,356 949,406 

8,295,977 -
$ - 9159333 $ 1 42,406 



This page is left blank intentionally. 

72 



Combining Statements and Budget Comparisons 
as Supplementary Information 

This supplementary information includes financial statements and schedules not required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, nor a part of the basic financial statements, but are presented for purposes of additional analysis. 
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NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Special Revenue Funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
particular purposes. 

Cemetery - established to account for the annual income from the sale of plots and cemetery maintenance costs. 

Police Investigation · established to account for donations, court security fees, and forfeitures. 

Recreational Development· established to account for the annual lease income from marinas and golf course. 

Radio System - established to account for revenues and expenditures for the support of the City's radio system. 

Street Improvements - established to account for the proceeds of street improvement assessments. 

Hotel Motel Tax - established to account for the annual income from hotel motel taxes . 

Fire Equipment - established to account for funds to be used for the purchase of fire equipment for the volunteer fire 
department. 

Aviation· established to account for funds received from airport operations and related expenses. 

Recycling - established to account for funds to be used for the City's recycling program. 

Emergency Siren - established to account for revenues accumulated and expenditures to add emergency sirens 
within the City. 

Downtown Improvement - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the City's efforts to 
revitalize the downtown square. 

Art in Public Places - established to account for donations received for developing art displays in public areas such 
as parks. 

Special Crimes Unit - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a county-wide crime task 
force. 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

Debt Service Funds are used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of general, certificate, & 
contractual obligation bond principal and interest from governmental resources_ 
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NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
(Continued) 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Capital projects funds are used to accountforthe acquisition and construction of major capital facilities other than those 
financed by proprietary funds and trust funds. 

Capital Projects - established to account for miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 
contributions from the General Fund and the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation. 

Equipment Acquisition - established to account for capital eqUipment acquisition using operating transfers from 
benefiting funds and residual proceeds from miscellaneous debt. 

205 Bypass Project - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the new 205 
Bypass roadway project. 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects - established to account for street and drainage projects using proceeds from the 
issuance of bonds. 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

Internal service funds are used to account forthe financing of goods or services provided by one department or agency 
to other departments or agencies of the government and to other government units, on a cost 
reimbursement basis . 

Employee Benefits Fund - established to account for the fi nancing of a medical self-insurance fund to pay 
medical and dental claims of the City's employees and their covered dependents. 

Workers' Compensation Fu nd - established to account for the costs of the workers' compensation self­
insurance program for the City . 

AGENCY FUND 

Agency funds are used to account for assets held by th e government as an agent for individuals, private 
organizations, other governments and/or oth er funds . 

Special Escrow Agency Fund - established to account for developer contributions for infrast ructure projects 
related to various developments to be constru cted at a late r date . 
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EXHIBIT C-1 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Debl 
Service Tolal 

Fund Nonmajor 
Special - Harbor -- Capilal Governmenlal 

Revenue Debl Projects Funds (See 
Funds Service Funds Exhibit A-3) .. _--

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 599,829 $ 4 $ 921,770 $ 1,521 ,603 
Investments 1,764,424 9,856,977 11,621,401 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Taxes - delinquent 116,811 116,811 
Accrued interest 350 38,074 38,424 
Accounts receivable 107,954 236,573 140,332 484,859 
Assessments receivable 71 ,563 71,563 
Other receivables 2,423 2,423 

Due from other governments 148,637 148,637 
Total Assets $ 2,546,543 $ 502,()~5 $ 10,957,153 $ ~::-_~14,O05,721 

LIABI LITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounls payable and accrued liabilities $ 33,190 $ $ 519,240 $ 552,430 
Deferred revenue 150,541 203,764 118,412 472,717 
Due 10 other funds 41 ,979 463,000 504,979 

Total Liabilities 22.5,?_10 666,764 ---~3i~Ef52 1,530,126 
-_._ ----

Fund balances (deficits): 
Unreserved, reported in: 

Debt service fund deficit (164,739) (164,739) 
Special revenue funds 2,320,833 2,320,833 
Capital projects funds 10,319,501 10,319,501 

-- 2,329,833- __ J6,-3_~9,5g~ 
- -- -----

Total fund balances (deficits) (164,73.92 12,475,595 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 2,546,543 $ 502&25 $ 10,957,153 $ 14,005,7]1 - - --- . -- .-

76 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Charges for services 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances (deficits) , October 1 
Fund balances (deficits) , September 30 

$ 

Special 
Revenue 

Funds 
-.~ - -

190,432 
474,701 

7,924 
92,810 

3,866 
135,499 
138,512 

1,043,744 

213,587 
181,400 
176,437 
118,129 
137,370 
82.§.,~~? 

98,070 

47,047 
54,592 

144,334 
344,043 

- - ----

.1 ,170,966 

(127,222) 

170,750 
(122,300) 

-~- ~ 48,450 
---- ---

(78,772) 

2,399,605 
$ .. ~]}2Q,§33 . 
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$ 

Deb! 
Service 

Fund 
·-Harbor·-

Deb! 
Service 

326,208 $ 
276,443 

250,000 
642,331 

_.892,331 

__ 892,33J _ 

(289,680) 

125,000 

.125,Ocio-

(164,680) 

(59) 

Capital 
Projects 
Funds 

EXHIBIT C-2 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Governmental 
Funds (See 
Exhibit A-5) 

$ 326,208 
466,875 
474,701 

7,924 
92,810 

15,983 19,849 
135,499 
138,512 

~ . 1S,983 1,662,378 

63,441 

4,648,879 
57,653 

938,709 
380,162 

24,575 
951,288 

-- 7~(j1~2?_6_ 

--- -
~--

7,064,707 
~-----

(7,048,724) 

461 ,885 

461,885 _ .. ---

(6,586,839) 

16,906,340 

277,028 
181,400 
176,437 
118,129 
137,370 

- -~~ 890,364 

4,746,949 
57,653 

985,756 
434,754 

24,575 
1,095,622 
7,345,309 

250,000 
642,331 

____ . ~92 ,3:l!.. 

9,128,004 
-- -.-~. ----

(7,465,626) 

757,635 
(122,300) 

--635;335 

(6,830,291 ) 

19,305,886 
$ n (164,7~ $ ,~:: jo,319,~~1 $ ,12,~~5,59~ .... 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Accrued interest 
Accounts receivable 
Assessments receivable 
Other receivables 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabil ities 
Deferred revenue 
Due to other funds 

Total Liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Unreserved 

Total fund balances 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 

Gemete,), 

$ 4,796 $ 
137,949 

8,798 

$ ~--~ j5f,543 $ 

$ $ 

151,543 
- -

151;543 

$ _____ 151 M _3 $ 

78 

Police Recreational Radio 
I nvestiJlation Development System 

4,651 $ 148,889 $ 10,015 
194,756 80,042 

199,401 $ 22!!,!)31 $ 10,015 

15,644 $ 10,472 $ 

15,644 10,472 
---- - -- --- - - - - - --

183,763 218,459 10,015 
- -183,763 

- - -----

218,459 10,015 
----- ----~ 

19_9,40], $ 22M_3j $ 10L015 



$ 

Street 
Improvements 

384,236 
902,146 

350 
40,000 
71,563 

$ 1,398,295 

$ 
111,563 

- -j11,563 

1,286,732 
1~286 ,i32 

$ 1,398,295 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Hotel 
Motel Tax 

1,911 

56,446 

41,979 
41 ,979 

16,378 
16,378 

58,3§7 

$ 

Fire 

Eq~iPrn_"nt 

5,752 
171,059 

600 

$177,411 

$ 642 

-- ------

642 

176,769 
176,769 

$ 177,411 

79 

$ 

Aviation 

18,829 
36,999 

2,110 

$ 57,938 

$ 950 

950 
-- - - - - ----

56,988 
- - -- 56,988 

$ 57,938 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-3 

Page 1 of 2 

6,268 
33,140 

2,423 
----- - -- - -

$ 41_,~31 

$ 

41,831 
41 ,831 

$ 41ML 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Accrued interest 
Accounts receivable 
Assessments receivable 
Other receivables 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Deferred revenue 
Due to other funds 

Total liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Unreserved 

Total fund balances 

Total liabilities and Fund Balances 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

80 

Emergency 
Siren 

9,150 
14,999 

24,149 

24,149 
. 24,149 

24,149 

Downtown 

. ~~£roveme'!!.._. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,585 
13,168 

14,753 
---~ 1953 

._ .. 11.1§.3 - -_ .. _-_ .. 



$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Art in 
Public 
Places 

1,105 

1,105 

1,105 
1,105 

1,105 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Special 
Crimes 

Unit 

4 ,553 
178,255 

-------

182,808 

5,482 
38,978 

44,460 

138,348 
. - f38 ,34!f 

$ 182,808 
--- - - ----_ .. -

81 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-3 

Page 2 of 2 

Total 
Nonmajor 
Special 

Revenue 
Funds (See 
ExhibitC;::1L_ 

599,829 
1,764,424 

350 
107,954 

71 ,563 
2,423 

2;546,543 

$ 33,190 
150,541 

41,979 
- -- 2:25.7fO 

2,320,833 
2,320,833 

$ 2.,.Q.4E3,?43 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

___ Cemetery 
Revenues: 

Police 
Investigation 

Recreational 
D,,~eloPlTler1l 

Radio 

SYstem _ 

Sales taxes $ $ $ $ 
Charges for services 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances , September 30 

3,650 63,417 278,407 32,818 

8,798 
---- -----

12,448 

12,448 

12,448 

139,095 
$ __ ~ _ f5f,543 $ _ 

82 

7,924 
12,860 

19,484 
-------

103,685 

14,963 

14,963 

47,047 

47,047 

62,010 ----- ----

41,675 

(72,300) 
(72J iloj 

(30,625) 

214,388 
It!3,763 $ 

110,110 
388 ,517 
-----

132,311 
- ------

132,311 
---

144,334 
144,334 

- - ------ - -

276,645 

111,872 

(50,000) 
(50,0002 

61,872 

156,587 
218,459 

___ 32,818 

158,127 

158,127 

158,127 

(125,309) 

115,000 

115,000 
- -_ . . _--

(10,309) 

20,324 
$ 1Q,oi5 



$ 

$ 

Street 
Improvements 

3,866 
42,270 

--,ie ,136 

8,014 

---~014 

98,070 

- 98,070 

106,084 

(59,948) 

(59,948) 

1,346,680 
1 ,~_6 ,732 

$ 

$ 

Hotel 
Motel Tax 

190,432 

190,432 

181,400 

--

181,400 - ---

181,400 

9,032 

9,032 

7,346 
--- 16,37!l 

$ 

$ 

Fire 
E~uip'!',-~l __ 

95,900 

78,000 

__ .1 73,900 

118,129 

n!l,129 

54,592 

~~,592 

172,721 

1,179 

1,179 

175,590 

1 ~~?§~_ 

83 

$ 

Aviation 

1,950 

13,809 

15,759 

12,546 

----l2,546 
---

12,546 

3,213 

3,213 

53,775 
$ .. _ ~ ~6,988 ----------

$ 

EXHIBIT C-4 

Page 1 of 2 

35,779 

_-=-:l5,!79 

34,164 

34,164 

--- - - --

_34,164 

1,615 

1,615 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Charges for services 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current 

Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Pol ice 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

$ 

Emergency 
Siren 

509 

- --- -- ---- -509 

$ 

84 

509 

509 

23,640 
24,1049 

$ 

Downtown 
__ ~mprov~ment 

736 

5,059 
5,795 

5,795 

(5,795) 

(5,795) 

$ 
20,548 

_ _ 8,753 



Art in Special 
Public Crimes 
Places Unit 

- - ----------- -

$ $ 

43,641 
120 
120 43,641 

161,474 

161 ,474 
---- -----

-_ .. _ - _. 

161 ,474 

120 (117,833) 

55,750 

55,750 

120 (62,083) 

985 200,431 
$ 1,105 $ 1-38;i~ 

85 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-4 

Page 2 of2 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Special 
Revenue 

Funds (See 
Ex~ibitC-2) . 

190,432 
474,701 

7,924 
92,810 

3,866 
135,499 
138,512 

1,043,744 

213,587 
181,400 
176,437 
118,129 
137,370 
826,923 

----- -

98,070 
47,047 
54,592 

144,334 
344,043 

1,170,966 

(127,222) 

170,750 
(122,300) 
· 48,450 

- .-- - -----

(78,772) 

2,399,605 
$ 2~32b~833 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CEMETERY FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues: 
Charges for services 
Interest income 
Donations 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Parks and recreation 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

$ 

$ 

86 

1,300 
900 

2,200 

6,000 
6,000 

6,000 

(3,800) 

139,095 

$ 

[35,295 $ 

Actual 

3,650 $ 

8,798 
12A4!f 

12,448 

EXHIBIT C-S 

Variance 
Positive 

(Negative) 

2,350 
(900) 

8,798 
10,248 

6,000 
, 6,000 

6,000 
---- ~--'---

16,248 

139,095 
151,543 $ J,s,,248 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
POLICE INVESTIGATION FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues: 
Charges for services 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
I nterest income 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Police 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

87 

Actual 

$ 59,800 $ 63,417 $ 
8,500 

15,200 
500 

19,150 
---f03J50-
- --- --

36,850 
36;850 

39,500 
-- 39,506 

- - -----

76,350 

26,800 

(72,300) 
- _ (72,300) 

(45,500) 

214,388 
$ 1_6MlHl 

7,924 
12,860 

19,484 
103,685-

14,963 
14,963 

47,047 
47,047 

- - ----

62,010 

41,675 

(72,300) 
___ (72,300) 

(30,625) 

214,388 
$=~ == !83,763 

EXHtBIT C-6 

Variance 
Positive 

(Negative) 

3,617 
(576) 

(2,340) 
(500) 
334 

- 535 
---

21,887 
- -- ---21,887 

(7,547) 
_ __ =- -(7,5~7) 

_____ 14,340 

14,875 

14,875 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues: 
Charges for services 
Interest income 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Parks and recreation 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

_ Budget 

$ 307,900 
1,600 

112,000 
- - ------_. 

421 ,500 

154,200 
--- 154,200 

140,000 
140,000 

294,200 

127,300 

(50,000) 
(50,006) 

77,300 

156,587 
$ 233,887 

88 

EXHIBIT C-7 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual _-'Negative) __ 

$ 278,407 $ (29,493) 
(1,600) 

110,110 (1 ,890) 
388,517 ____ (32,983) 

132,311 21 ,889 
132,311 21,889 

144,334 (4,334) 
144,334 (4,334) 

276,645 17,555 
--- --------

111,872 (15,428) 

(50,000) 
------ -----

. 150,000) 
- - ---- - -- --

61 ,872 (15,428) 

156,587 
$ 218,459 $ ____ 115,428) 

- - - . --



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RADIO SYSTEM 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues: 
Charges for services 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

89 

$ __ -o:3~2,800 
32,800 

-----_ .. _-

158,400 
---- -------

158,400 

158,400 
- - - -----

(125,600) 

115,000 
115;000 

-- ---------- ----

(10,600) 

20,324 
$ 9,724 

$ 

Actual 

32,818 
32,818 

158,127 
- 158,127 

158,127 

(125,309) 

115,000 
ns-:oOO 

- ---------

(10,309) 

20,324 

EXHIBIT C-8 

Variance 
Positive 

....JjIJegativ~ _ 

$ 18 
- --- -- -f8-

273 
- 273 

--

273 

291 

291 

$ --___ 10,515 $ 291 
------- ---



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues: 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

_~udge,- _ 

$ 8,000 
3,200 

'---11,200-
------

8,150 
8~i50 

- - - - ------ -

100,050 
1llo,050 

108,200 
.-~---- -- ---- --

(97,000) 

1,346,680 
$ __ ___ 1,249,680 

90 

EXHIBIT C-9 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 3,866 $ (4,134) 
42,270 39,070 
46,136 - -34,936-

8,014 136 
8,014 - - --- 136 

- -- - -~- - -- -

98,070 1,980 
- - - -----

98,070 1,980 
- -------------

106,084 2,116 
---- - --- ----,-

(59,948) 37,052 

1,346,680 - ----- -
$ 1,286,732 $ 37,052 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
HOTEL MOTEL TAX 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Finance 
Tolal current 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, Seplember 30 

91 

$ 175,000 
175,000 

181,400 
-HH,400 

181 ,400 

(6,400) 

7,346 
$- - - - 946 

- ---

$ 

Actual 

190,432 $ 
f!iO,432 

. _-----

181,400 
18\400 

181,400 

9,032 

7,346 
$ -- 1.6}78 

EXHIBIT C-10 

Variance 
Positive 

_. (Ne!lalilt~ 

15,432 
15,432 

15,432 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues: 
Charges for services 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Fire 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Fire 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

-.-~~]!~ . 

$ 94,750 
78 ,000 
.1,000 

173,750 

120,000 
._- -

o __ ~O..o()() 

104,200 
-_~ 104,200. 

224,200 

(50,450) 

175,590 
$ . --~-125 , 140 

92 

EXHIBIT C-1 1 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual __ (Negativ~L_ 

$ 95,900 $ 1,150 
78,000 

(1,000) 
173,900 . - 150 

118,129 1,871 ---
118,129 __ 1,871 

54,592 49,608 
54,592 __ 49,608 

---- ----

172,721 51 ,479 

1,179 51,629 

175,590 
$ 176,769 $ • -- 0 51,6_29 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
AVIATION FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
CUrrent: 

Administration 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 24,800 
250 

14,500 
_ _ 39,5~0 

46,200 
46,200 

46,200 

(6,650) 

$ 
53,775 

47~ 1~5 

93 

Actual 

$ 1,950 

13,809 
- - - ----

15,759 

12,546 
12,546 

12,546 

3,213 

53,775 
$ - 56,988 

$ 

EXHtBIT C-12 

Variance 
Positive 

_ (Negativ~ 

(22,850) 
(250) 
(691) 

(23,791) 

33,654 
33,654 

33,654 
-------

9,863 

$ 9,863 
-- --- --- ----



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECYCLING FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues: 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current 

Administralion 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Bud~et 

$ 350 
33,000 

--- 33~350 
- ------------

45,750 
45,750 

- -- -----~ 

45,750 
-----

(12,400) 

40,216 
$ 27,816 
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EXHIBIT C-13 

Variance 
Positive 

Aclual (Negative) 

$ $ (350) 
35,779 2,779 
35,779 -- 2,429 

~-~--- --~---

34,164 11,586 
- --- 34,164 ---~ 11 ,586 
- --_ . . _- -------

_~ ____ 34,164 11 ,586 
---- - - - -- -----

1,615 14,015 

40,216 
$ -:~c=-=~Il~~ $ _ __ 14,015 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SPECIAL CRIMES UNIT 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30 , 2010 

Revenues: 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers in 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

$ 250 

179,850 
179,850 

179,850 

(179,600) 

55,750 
55~156 

(123,850) 

200,431 
$ - ~~_ :rM8f 

95 

$ 

Actual 

43,641 
-- 43,641 
--------

161,474 
161,474 

161,474 

(117,833) 

55,750 
55,750 

----------

(62,083) 

200,431 
$ ---138,34~ 

EXHIBIT C-14 

Variance 
Positive 

(N"gative) _ 

$ (250) 
43,641 

- ---43,391 
--_._-----

18,376 
--- 18;376 

18,376 
-----

61 ,767 

61 ,767 

$ 61,767 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penally and inleresl 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 
Total current 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interesl 
Fiscal charges 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expend~ures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 8,288,000 
5,000 

240,000 
--- 8,513,Qog 

88,600 
-- -~8,60~ 

4,209,000 
4 ,125,450 

12,600 
- 8,347,050 

__ J!,.~35,650 

97,350 

(125,000) 
_ (125 ,000) 

(27,650) 

1,077,295 
$ --_ 1,Q49.~645 
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EXHIBIT C-1S 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative)_ 

$ 8,317,432 $ 29,432 
5,432 432 

247,701 7,701 
__ 8,570,(;65 ---3i:i;6~ 

88,604 (4) 
88,604 - (4) 

.------ -

4,208,038 962 
4,124,157 1,293 

7,032 5,568 
8,339,227 - 7,!J23 

8,~27281~ 7,819 

142,734 45,384 

(125,000) 
---- (125:000) -- - - -

17,734 45,384 

1,077,295 
$ ~E9~,~~~ $ 45,384 

-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
HARBOR DEBT SERVICE 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Debt service: 

Principal 
Interest 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers in 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances (deficit) , October 1 
Fund balances (deficit) , September 30 

$ 528,800 
250,700 
779,566 

250,000 
642,350 
892,350 

----- ---

892,350 

(112,850) 

125,000 
125,000 

---------

12,150 

(59) 
$ --~--~12,091 

97 

$ 

Actual 

326,208 
276,443 
602~65:; 

250,000 
642,331 
892,331 

------

892,331 

(289,680) 

125,000 
125,000 

- --------

(164,680) 

_ (59) 
$___ (164,739) -- ----- - ---

EXHIBIT C-16 

Variance 
Positive 

(Negative) 

$ (202,592) 
25,743 

--- - (f76,849j 

19 
--

19 
-------

19 
- - --- ---

(176,830) 

(176,830) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) : 

Accrued interest 
Accounts receivable 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Deferred revenue 

Total Liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Unreserved 

Total fund balances 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 

$ 

Capital 
Projects 

1,088 
2,523,613 

17,178 

$ 2,541 ,879 

$ 1,828 

~-(a2ij 

2,540,051 
2,540,051 

-------~ 

$ . b§41,879 

98 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Equipment 
Acquisition 

51 ,275 
1,806,058 

5,645 

1~862~978 

286,735 

286~735 _. - - -------

1,576,243 
1,576,243 



$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

205 Bypass 
Project 

806,957 
2,029,844 

10,170 

2,846,971 

113,773 

113,773 

2,733 ,198 
2,733,198 

2,846,971 

$ 

$ 

$ 

G.O. Bonds 
Capital Projects 

62,450 
3,497,462 

5,081 
140,332 

:l;705,325 

116,904 
118,412 
235,316 

3,470,009 
3,470;-609 

99 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-17 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Capital 
Projects 

Funds (See 
Exhibit C-1t 

921,770 
9,856,977 

38,074 
140,332 

10,957, 1~3 

519,240 
118,412 
637,652 

------- -

10,319,501 
10,319,501 

-------_ ... 

HJ,957,153 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues: 
Interest income 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers in 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Capital 
Projects 

$ 4,525 
4,525 

- _ ._-

44,434 
44,434 

192,453 

575 
951,288 

1;144;316 

1,188,750 

(1,184,225) 

25,000 
25,000 

(1,159,225) 

3,699,276 
$ ____ 2,540,051 - . 

100 

Equipment 
_ Ac~isition . 

$ 7,393 
7,393 

. . _-----

225 
57,653 

938,709 
234,826 

24,000 

$ 

. __ 1,255,413 

'!,255,413. 

(1,248,020) 

372,500 
372,500 

(875,520) 

2,451 ,763 
1:576,243 



$ 

$ 

205 Bypass 
Project 

4,065 
4,065 

3,356,976 

3,356,976 

3,356,976 

(3,352,911) 

64,385 
64,385 

(3,288,526) 

6,021,724 
2,733,198 

$ 

G.O. Bonds 
c;al'ital£'rojects 

19,007 
- 19,007 

" ---

1 ,099,225 

145,336 

1,244,561 

1,263,568 
-----

(1,263,568) 

(1,263,568) 

4,733,577 
$ M,70,009 
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EXHIBIT C-18 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Capital 
Projects 

Funds (See 
Exhibit C-2) 

$ 15,983 
- - ---- 15-;983 

- -- -- ----' 

63,441 
63,441 

4,648,879 
57,653 

938,709 
380,162 

24,575 
951,288 

7,001 ,266 
- --------

7,064,707 
- - - --- - ---------

(7,048,724) 

461 ,885 
-461,a85 

(6,586,839) 

16,906,340 
$ - 10,319,501 



EXHI BIT C-19 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Employee Workers' Funds (See 
Benefits C~!11pe~~_~~,! ExhibitA-72 

~ -- -------

ASSETS 

Current Assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,480 $ 26,663 $ 33,143 
Investments 8,482 928,989 937,471 
Accrued interest 189 189 
Other receivables 11,908 11 ,908 

Total current assets 26,870 955,841 - 982,711 
Total Assets $ 26,870 $ ~---955,841 $ - - 982,711 

--- - - - - -

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 259,603 $ 15,403 $ 275,006 
Due to other funds 517,474 517,474 

--~--

Total current liabilities 777,077 15,403 - 792~486 
Total Liabilities 777,077 15,403 792,480 

NET ASSETS (DEFICITS) 
Unrestricted __ (750,207) 940,438 190,231 

Total Net Assets (Deficits) $ 
-

(750,207) $ 940,438 $ 19lJ,231 
- - - - ------- --
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Charges for services 
Reinsurance reimbursement 

Total Operating Revenues 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Contractual services 

Tolal Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous income 

Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) 
Net Income (Loss) before Operating Transfers 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Transfers in 

Total Transfers and Capital Contributions 

Change in net assets 

Net assets (deficits), October 1 
Net assets (deficits) , September 30 

Employee 
Benefits -----

$ 503,147 
72,113 --

~ -575,2~0 

3,205,719 
3,io5,719 

(2,630,459) 

869 

869 
~~~ Ii~29,590) 

2,307,000 
2,307,000 

(322,590) 

(427,617) 
$ _ _ (750-,gQ?) 

- --- ---------
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EXHIBIT C-20 

Tolal 
Internal 
Service 

Workers' Funds (See 
Compensati~~ Exhibit A-8) 

$ $ 503,147 
72,113 ---- - -

575,260 

170,008 3,375,727 
170:608 3,375,727-
---

(170,008) (2,800,467) 

4,318 5,187 
5,740 5,740 

10,058 - fO,927 

_(159,g50) 12,789,540) 

30,000 2,337,000 
30,000 -- - 2,337,000 

(129,950) (452,540) 

1,070,388 542,771 
$ - ~~4Q,438 $ - 190,2~ 

-_ .. - -- ----- -



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
ALL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,2010 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Cash Received from Customers 
Cash Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

Cash Flows from Non-capital Financing Activities: 
Cash Received from Other Funds 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-capital 
FinanCing Activities 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Interest and Dividends on Investments 

Net Cash Provided (Used) for Investing Activities 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 

Cash Equivalents Included in Investments: 
Unrestricted 

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash 
Provided by Operating Activities: 

Operating Income (Loss) 
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net 

Cash Provided by Operating Activities 
Miscellaneous income 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 
Decrease (Increase) in Receivables 
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable 

Total Adjustments 
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

Employee 
Benefils 

$ 657,018 
(3,285,425) 
(2,628,407) 

2,607,058 
- -- -- ---

2,607,058 

- ---- -

(21,349) 
36,311 

$ __ ~ __ 15,!l62 

$ 8,482 

$ (2,629,590) 

80,889 
(79,706) 
- '1.f83 

$ {2)l28,401l 
-----------

104 

EXHIBIT C-21 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Workers' Funds (See 
Comp~~sa~_~~~ Exhi~itA-91 _ 

$ 5,740 $ 662,758 
(172,059) (3,457,484) 
(166,319) (2,794,.126) 

30,000 2,637,058 

30,000 2,637,058 
---------- -------

4,129 4,129 
4,129 4,129 

(132,190) (153,539) 
1,087,842 1,124,153 

-------

$ _ __ 955,652 $ 970,614 
--- ------

$ 9.28,989 $ 937Nl 

$ (170,008) $ {2,799,598) 

5,740 5,740 

80,889 
(2,051) (81,757) 

- -3-;689 - --4,872 

$ (166,319) $ (2,794,72§) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
SPECIAL ESCROW AGENCY FUND 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Balance 
October 1, 

2009 

ASSETS 
Cash $ 25,421 $ 
Investments 1,342,797 
Accrued interest receivable 

Total Assets $ \)68,218- $ 

LIABILITIES 
Due to developers $ 1,368,218 $ - --

Total Liabilities $ 1,368,218 $ 
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EXHIBIT C-22 

Balance 
September 30, 

Additions Deductions 2010 ----- - -

1,245,536 $ 1,225,139 $ 45,818 
3,541,039 3,572,584 1,311 ,252 

7,826 7,826 -- -
-4,794,401 $ ----4~i~7, 723 $ -----1 ,364,896 

136,966 $ 140,288 $ 1,364,896 
136,966 $ 140,288 $ 1,~§4,896 
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Capital Assets Used in the 
Operation of Governmental Funds 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULES BY SOURCE OF 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009 

General fixed assets: 
Land 
Construction in progress 
Buildings 
Improvements other Ihan buildings 
Machinery and equipmenl 
Infrastruclure 

Total general fixed assets 

Investment in general fixed assets by source: 
Bond proceeds 
General government 
Grants and entillemenls 
Developer conlributions 

Total investment in general fixed assets 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
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EXHIBIT C-23 

2010 2009 
~ --

13,867,438 $ 5,692,561 
5,028,343 61,559,537 

17,320,974 12,465,268 
26,755,323 25,208,584 
13,247,315 12,574,777 

174,442,217 122,036,931 
250,6J)i ;610 $ 139,537,658 

-------

125,929,295 $ 119,355,741 
42,208,596 42,062,576 

2,238,598 2,177,098 
80,285,121 75,942,243 

~ 250,El61.610 $ 
~ - 239,537,658 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE BY FUNCTI ON AND ACTIVITY OF 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

FJ.!J]cjiQn and Activity Land 

General govenment $ 3,051,302 $ 

Public works 8,102,308 

Public safety 1,020,430 

Recreational/development 1,693,398 

Fire equipment 

Total Governmental Capital Ass, $ . 13,867,438 $ 

Construction 
in ~!C?~!e_ss Buildings 

5,028,343 $ 5,407,436 $ 

324,434 

2,039,796 

2,272,730 

7,276,578_ 

5,028,343 $.~J 7,320,974 $ 
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EXHIBIT C-24 

Improvements Machinery 
Other Than and 
Buildings Equipment Infrastructure Total 

3,174,375 $ 3,066,501 $ $ 19,727,957 

826,893 1,251 ,818 174,442,217 184,947,670 

12,802 2,684,021 5,757,049 

22,741,253 1,188,113 27,895,494 

5,05§-, 863 _______ _ 12,333,441 

26,755,323 $ 13,247,316 $ --174,442,217 $ 250,661,611 
- -



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY OF 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Capital 
Assets 

October 1, 
F!lJJctlQrlMld Activity 2009 

General govenment $ 75,772,015 $ 

Public works 124,651,234 

Public Safety 5,312,360 

Recreation/development 26,798,604 

Fire Equipment 6,706,093 
~--. ---------

Total governmental funds 
Capital Assets $ 239,240,306 $ 

EXHIBIT C-25 

Capital 
Assets 

September 30, 
Additions Deductions Transfers 2010 

- -~ 

5,868,861 (7,932) $ (61,904,988) $ 19,727,956 

4,311,235 (104 ,060) 56,089,261 184,947,670 

524,005 (274,558) 195,241 5,757,048 

1,107,315 (101,927) 91 ,502 27,895,494 

141,365 ~_j43,OO~ 5,528,984 12,333,442 

11,952,781 __ ~J~31,.±m $ $ 250,661,610 
---~--
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Other Supplementary Information 

This section includes financial information and disclosures not required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board and not considered a part of the basic financial statements. It may, however, include information which is 
required by other entities. 
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DISCRETEL Y PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDCl represents the Ci ty by promoting it as a location 
for new business. It also acquires and develops land for that purpose . REDC collects a half-cent sales tax 
to support its activiti es. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Associat ion (RTPAl provides repair and maintenance of the common area 
within the park developed by REDC. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Economic 
Development 
Corporation 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,415 
Investments 6,994,421 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Accrued interest 421 
Accounts receivable 

Due from other governments 591 ,787 
Inventory 13,874,711 

Total Assets $ 21,468,755 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 54 ,216 
Due to primary govemment 1,050 

Total Liabilities 55,266 

Fund balances: 
Reserved for: 

Inventory 13,874,711 
Unreserved 7,538,778 

Total fund balances 21,413,489 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 21,468,755 
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EXHtBIT C-26 

Rockwall Total 
Technology Governmental 

Park Funds 

$ 2,501 $ 9,916 
40,364 7,034,785 

421 
4,210 4,210 

591,787 
13,874,711 

$ 47,075 $ -~ ~1,~~~,830 

$ 1,553 $ 55,769 
1,050 

-"1,553 56,819 - ----- _. 

13,874,711 
45,522 7,584 ,300 
45;522 _. ~1,...4§9,01! 

$ 47 ,07~ $ ._ 21 ,515,830 -,-.. -- ~--



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Total fund balances - discrete component units governmental funds balance sheet 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Assets 
are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for compensated absences which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for contracts which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and are deferred in the funds. 

Net assets of governmental activities discrete component units - Statement of Net Assets 
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$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-27 

21 ,459,011 

14,598 
(160,642) 
(15,664) 

(19,678,925) 
172,320 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - DISCRETE COMPONENT UNITS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Economic 
Development 
Corporation 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes $ 3,493,708 
Interest income 9,575 
Miscellaneous 295 
T atal revenues 3,503,578 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 826 ,790 
Total current 826,790 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 272,267 

Total capital outlay 272,267 

Debt service: 
Principal 1,085,000 
Interest 1,024,266 
Fiscal charges 8,817 

Total debt service: 2,118 ,083 

Total expenditures 3,217,140 

Net change in fund balances 286,438 

Fund balances, October 1 21 ,127,051 
Fund balances, September 30 $ 21,413,489 
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EXHIBIT C-28 

Rockwall Total 
Technology Governmental 

Park Funds 

$ $ 3,493,708 
30 9,605 

151 ,047 151 ,342 
1M,077 3,654,655 

160,721 987,511 
160,721 987,511 

272,267 
27i,267 - ----.--

1,085,000 
1,024,266 

8,817 
___ 2, 1-.1 8,Q~ 

160,721 3,377,861 

(9,644) 276,794 

55,166 21,182,217 
$ 45,522 $ 21 .1.511,011 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governrnental activities in the Staternent of Activities 
("SOA") are different because: 

Capital outlays are not reported as expenses in the SOA 
The depreciation of capital assets used in governmental activities is not reported in the funds. 
Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the funds but is not an expense in the SOA 
Bond issuance costs and similar items are amortized in the SOA but not in the funds. 
(Increase) decrease in accrued interest from beginning of period to end of period. 
Compensated absences are reported as the arnount earned in the SOA but as the amount paid in the funds. 

Change in net assets of governmental activities - Statement of Activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-29 

276,794 

1,475 
(2,950) 

1,085,000 
(12,060) 
18,186 
4,719 

- -----



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
DISCRETE COMPONENT UNIT 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
PrinCipal 
Interest 
Fiscal charges 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

117 

$ 

Budget 

3,358,400 $ 
12,500 

3,370,900-

944,000 
944,000 

495,100 
495 ,100-

1,085,000 
1,034,466 

3,500 
2 , 122~966 

3,562,066 

(191,166) 

Actual 

3,493,708 
9,575 

295 
3,503,578 

826,790 
826,790 --- -- -

272,267 
272---:-267 -

1,085,000 
1,024,266 

8,817 
2,118,083-

3,217,140 

286,438 

21 ,127,051 

EXHtBtT C-30 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) _ 

$ 135,308 
(2,925) 

295 
- --- -1-32;678 

117,210 
- m~2fo 

222,833 
222,833 ---- -

10,200 
(5,317) 
4,883 

344,926 

477,604 

21,127,051 
$~0)l3.5 ,!l_85 $ _~-2f,413.489 $ _____ 477,604 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ROCKWALL TECHNOLOGY PARK ASSOCIATION 
DISCRETE COMPONENT UNIT 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 3D, 2010 

Revenues: 
I nterest income 
Miscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

$ 

$ 

118 

Budget 

500 
172,600 
173,100 

172,600 
172,600 

172,600 

500 

55,166 
55,666 

Actual 

$ 30 

$ 

151 ,047 
_____ 1 _~~I? 

160,721 

~ 69;!?1 

160,721 

(9,644) 

55,166 
4?,52~ 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-31 

Variance 
Positive 

_J!,_egativel _ 

(470) 
(21,553) 
(22,023) 

11 ,879 
11 ,879 

11 ,879 

(10,144) 

_ (10,144) 



STATISTICAL SECTION 

This part of the City of Rockwall, Texas's comprehensive annual financial report presents detailed information 
as a context for understanding what the information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required 
supplementary information says about the City's overall financial health. 

Contents 

Financial Trends 

These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how the City's 
financial performance and well-being have changed over time. 

Revenue Capacity 

These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the factors affecting the City's 
ability to generate its property and sales taxes. 

Debt Capacity 

These schedules present information to help the reader assess the affordability of the City's 
current levels of outstanding debt and the City's ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographic and Economic Information 

These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the reader understand 
how the City's financial activities take place and to help make comparisons over time and 
with other governments. 

Operating Information 

These schedules contain information about the City's operations and resources to help the 
reader understand how the City's financial information relates to the services the City provides 
and the activities it performs. 

Sources: Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the comprehensive 
annual financial reports for the relevant year. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-1 
NET ASSETS BY COMPONENT 

LAST EIGHT FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 
Governmental activities 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 89,101 ,460 $ 88,367,580 $ 63,546,273 $ 49,487,300 $ 34,020,634 $ 41 ,346,180 $ 47,695,043 $ 43,120,444 
Restricted 11,788,623 2,306,529 14,222,187 23 ,258,947 37,748 ,076 17,051,680 5,897,961 8,354,61 4 
Unrestricted 4,308,457 12,955,777 13,643,810 13,386,297 11,683,150 11 ,850,426 10,242,495 9,975,317 

Total governmental activities net assets $ 105,198,540 $ 103,629,886 $ 91,412,270 $ 86,132,544 $ 83,451,860 $ 70,248,286 $ 63,835,499 $ 61,450,375 

Business-type activities 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 54,288,096 $ 53,418,392 $ 48,127,382 $ 47,893,027 $ 41 ,923,596 $ 37,368,956 $ 38,406,139 $ 32,724,578 
Restricted 6,221 ,719 7,568,701 17,888,236 14,620,878 18,060,049 18,350,884 11,698,161 15,635,741 

Unrestricted 5,340,103 6,162 ,163 5,283,929 5,463,619 7,081,727 7,475,827 9,457,896 3,746,526 

Total business-type activities net assets $ 65,849,918 $ 67,1 49,256 $ 71,299,547 $ 67,977,524 $ 67,065,372 $ 63,195,667 $ 59,562,1 96 $ 52,106,845 

Primary government 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 143,389,556 $ 141 ,785,972 $ 111 ,673,655 $ 97,380,327 $ 75,944,230 $ 78,715,136 $ 86,101,182 $ 75,845,022 

Restricted 18,010,342 9,875,230 32,110,423 37 ,879,825 55,808,125 35,402,584 17,596,122 23,990,355 

Unrestricted 9,648,560 19,117,940 18,927,739 18,849,916 18,764 ,877 19,326,253 19,700,391 13,721,843 

Total primary government net assets $ 171,048,458 $ 170,779,142 $ 162,711,817 $ 154,110,068 $ 150,517,232 $ 133,443,953 $ 123 ,397,695 $ 113,557,220 

Note: The City implemented GASB Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2003, thus 10 years of data is not available. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-2 
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

LAST EIGHT FISCAL YEARS 
(unaud ited) 

Fiscal Year 
2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 

Expenses 
Governmental activities: 

Mayor/Council $ 116,372 $ 109,844 $ 117,366 $ 111 ,555 $ 108,366 $ 78,114 $ 74,416 $ 58,378 
Administration 6,862,780 6,707,709 7,384,773 5,523,924 6,040,692 4,908,083 5,757,527 3,583,719 
Finance 1,294,888 1,409,054 1,338,894 1,138,210 1,027,654 954,840 877,537 760,436 
Municipal Court 353,147 334,922 312,601 298,383 304,492 295 ,379 254 ,210 236,201 
Police 8,609,827 8,384,774 7,130,698 7,001 ,771 6,095,435 6,372,344 6,862,707 5,446,279 
Fire 2,741 ,288 2,201 ,236 2,242,829 2,207,468 1,889,269 1,144,577 1,530,503 966,400 
Public Works 6,669,448 5,482,571 7,094,068 6,928,067 5,530,219 4,753,190 6,155,726 3,961,797 
Community Development 1,210,519 1,350,023 2,229,753 2,018,363 1,781 ,548 1,680,857 1,493,249 442,470 
Parks and Recreation 5,805,241 5,250,506 4,025,927 3,088,750 2,583,547 2,329,095 2,323,558 1,487,036 
Interest on long-term debt 4,717,319 4,669,459 4,418,519 3,612,523 2,179,950 1,136,584 1,277,825 1,244,127 

Total governmental activities expenses 38,380,829 35,900,098 36,295,428 31 ,929,014 27,541 ,172 23,653, 063 26,607,258 18,186,843 

Business-type activities: 
Water and Sewer 13,916,192 13,272,884 12,206,742 10,917,707 10,253,226 8,777,277 7,061 ,272 6,436,878 

Total business-type activities expenses 13,916,192 13,272,884 12,206,742 10,917,707 10,253,226 8,777,277 7,061 ,272 6,436,878 

Total primary government expenses $ 52,297,021 $ 49,172,982 $ 48,502,170 $ 42,846,721 $ 37,794,398 $ 32,430,340 $ 33,668,530 $ 24,623,721 

Program Revenues 
Governmental activities: 

Charges for services: 
Community Development $ 664,711 $ 1,020,979 $ 1,072,444 $ 1,118,001 $ 1,318,516 $ 1,687,1 41 $ 1,680,531 $ 1,487,000 
Municipal Court 1,193,019 1,082,488 974,973 989,677 883,228 917,610 928,470 730,753 

Police 522,919 516,591 658,015 415,637 649,261 720,395 402,980 221 ,076 
Other 706,280 667,091 1,252,838 1,275,491 1,771 ,297 1,012,518 894,130 492,282 

Operating grants & contributions 59,303 81 ,199 151 ,741 1,059,602 783,317 894,114 1,424,824 772,911 
Capital grants & contributions 4,437,478 8,127,487 6,620,540 3,193,554 11,804,857 5,893,301 6,624,160 181 ,426 

Total governmental activities program revenues 7,583,710 11,495,835 10,730,551 8,051 ,962 17,210,476 11,125,079 11 ,955,095 3,885,448 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-2 
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (continued) 

LAST EIGHT FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 

Business-type activities: 
Charges for services: 

Water Sales 6,917,587 6,574,110 6,060,043 4,815,631 6,547,846 5,379,382 4,474,069 4,530,970 

Sewer Charges 2,864,595 2,748,160 2,409,614 2,338,820 2,355,821 2,046,425 1,922,989 1,809,478 

Other 2,150,155 1,951,945 1,797,390 1,616,873 2,164,135 2,072,748 1,890,686 1,797,588 

Operating grants & contributions 
Capital grants & contributions 1,992,680 3,374,321 5,616,869 2,808,528 4,319,065 3,411,639 6,576,943 2,906,811 

Total business-type activities program revenues 13,925,017 14,648,536 15,883,916 11 ,579,852 15,386,867 12,910,194 14,864,687 11,044,847 

Total primary government program revenues $ 21 ,508,727 $ 26,144,371 $ 26,614,467 $ 19,631 ,814 $ 32,597,343 $ 24,035,273 $ 26,819,782 $ 14,930,295 

Net (Expense)/Revenue 
Governmental activities (30,797,119) (24,404,263) (25,564,877) (23,877,052) (10,330,696) (12,527,984) (14,652,163) (14,301,395) 

Business-type activities 8,825 1,375,652 3,677,174 662,145 5,133,641 4 ,132,917 7,803,415 4,607,969 
Total primary government net expense (30,788,294) (23,028,611) (21 ,887,703) (23,214,907) (5,197,055) (8,395,067) (6,848,748) (9,693,426) 

General Revenues and Transfers 
Governmental activities: 

Property taxes $ 16,735,510 $ 16,422,119 $ 14,780,112 $ 11 ,827,931 $ 9,063,530 $ 8,111 ,715 $ 7,265,947 $ 6,717,883 

Sales taxes 10,833,397 10,264,401 10,123,636 8,901 ,929 8,529,051 7,379,841 6,736,054 6,277,216 

other 3,285,081 3,734,068 4,625,450 4,477,541 3,566,689 2,442,815 2,167,786 1,843,906 

Transfers 1,511,785 6,201 ,291 1,315,405 1,350,335 2,375,000 1,006,400 867,500 1,337,963 

Total governmental activities 32,365,773 36,621 ,879 30,844,603 26,557,736 23,534,270 18,940,771 17,037,287 16,176,968 

Business-type activities: 
other 203,622 675,348 960,254 1,600,342 1,111 ,064 506,954 519,436 345,017 

Transfers (1,511 ,785) (6,201 ,291 ) (1,315,405) (1 ,350,335) (2,375,000) (1 ,006,400) (867 ,500) (1 ,337,963) 

Total business-type activities (1 ,308,163) (5,525,943) (355,151) 250,007 (1 ,263,936) (499,446) (348,064) (992,946) 

Total primary government $ 31 ,057,610 $ 31,095,936 $ 30,489,452 $ 26,807,743 $ 22,270,334 $ 18,441,325 $ 16,689,223 $ 15,184,022 

Change in Net Assets 
Governmental activities $ 1,568,654 $ 12,217,616 $ 5,279,726 $ 2,680,684 $ 13,203,574 $ 6,412,787 $ 2,385,124 $ 1,875,573 

Business-type activities (1,299,338) (4,150,291) 3,322,023 912,152 3,869,705 3,633,471 7,455,351 3,615,023 
Total primary government $ 269,316 $ 8,067,325 $ 8,601,749 $ 3,592,836 $ 17,073,279 $ 10,046,258 $ 9,840,475 $ 5,490,596 

Note: The City implemented GASB Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2003, thus 10 years of data is not available. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-3 
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(accrual basis of accounting) 

(unaudited) 

Sales 
Fiscal Year Property Tax Tax Franchise Tax Total 

2001 

2002 

2003 6,717,883 6,277,216 1,567,874 14,562,973 

2004 7,265,947 6,736,054 1,776,406 15,778,407 

2005 8,11 1,715 7,379,841 1,765,509 17,257,065 

2006 9,063,530 8,529,051 2, 111,798 19,704,379 

2007 11 ,827,931 8,901,929 2,01 4,845 22,744,705 

2008 14,780,112 10,123,636 2,421 ,094 27,324,842 

2009 16,422,119 10,264,401 2,535,846 29,222,366 

2010 16,735,510 10,833,397 2,748,483 30,317,390 

Note: The City implemented GASB Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2003, thus 10 years of data is not available. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-4 
BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES REVENUES BY SOURCE 

(accrual basis of accounting) 
(unaudited) 

Sewer 
Fiscal Year Water Sales Charges Total 

2001 3,835,507 1,601 ,062 5,436,569 

2002 3,913,496 1,770,522 5,684,018 

2003 4,530,970 1,809,478 6,340,448 

2004 4,474,069 1,922,989 6,397,058 

2005 5,379,382 2,046,425 7,425,807 

2006 6,547,846 2,355,821 8,903,667 

2007 4,815,631 2,338,820 7,154,451 

2008 6,060,043 2,409,614 8,469,657 

2009 6,574,110 2,748,160 9,322,270 

2010 6,917,587 2,864,595 9,782,182 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-5 
FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) Fiscal Year 

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 
General Fund 

Reserved $ - $ 2,870 $ 2,446 $ 1,407 $ 26,130 $ 26,980 $ 16,104 $ 7,500 $ 6,862 $ 16,414 
Unreserved 

Total general fund 

All other governmental funds 
Reserved for: 
Debt Service $ 930,290 $ 1,077,236 $ 835,203 $ 1,083,320 $ 1,461 ,294 $ 1,155,897 $ 694,758 $ 683 ,650 $ 551,753 $ 509,255 

Unreserved, reported in: 
Special revenue funds 2,320,833 2 ,399,605 3,145,275 2,797,330 2,422,376 2,046,410 1,358,357 926,507 671,382 1,171 ,009 

Capital projects funds 10,319,501 16,906,340 13,094,614 21 ,877,706 36,529,256 16,113,095 5,271 ,300 7,540,907 9,031,865 13,065,344 
Total all other governmental funds $ 13,570,624 $ 20,383,181 $ 17,075,092 $ 25,758,356 $ 40,412,926 $ 19,315,402 $ 7,324,415 $ 9,151 ,064 $ 10,255,000 $ 14,745,608 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-6 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 

Revenues 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 16,560,766 $ 16,407,575 $ 14,708,142 $ 11 ,820,994 $ 8,979,948 $ 8,140,125 $ 7,270.408 $ 6,678,166 $ 5,722,744 $ 5 ,032,885 
Sales taxes 10,833,397 10,264,401 10,123,637 8,901 ,929 8,529,051 7,379,841 6,736,054 6,277,216 6,228,716 6,109,463 
Franchise taxes 2,728,251 2,444,296 2,179,847 2,046,674 1,981 ,016 1,715,242 1,702,156 1,548,499 1,506,971 1,278 ,671 
Charges for services 713,760 738 ,146 362,107 417,049 426,996 268,125 266,450 263,349 159,451 135,417 
Permits 651 ,108 1,005,541 1,122,505 1,132,985 1,325,832 1,718,218 1,709 ,832 1,521 ,019 1,467,736 618,405 
Municipal court 1,173,907 1,056,904 1,177,410 1,019,260 987,066 906,634 937,164 734,500 584,171 509,645 
Intergovernmental 506,1 00 428,747 4 19,700 1,097,790 1,011,739 3,182,350 1,772,811 1,100,961 1,452,565 1,155,484 
Interest income 60,429 611 ,615 1,702,870 2,012,244 1,149,204 304,644 143,269 312,700 598,483 1,002,624 
Miscellaneous 569,258 872,988 837,707 716,896 1,060,866 1,080,366 755,733 422,427 375,753 297,490 
Contributions and donations 148,512 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures 
Current: 

Mayor/council 116,372 109,845 117,366 111 ,555 108,366 78,11 4 74,416 58,377 68,480 38,068 
Administration 3,353,637 3,358,705 3,056,885 2,750,1 97 2,910,478 2,708,948 2,324,516 3,024,304 2,421,992 1,880,816 

Finance 1,189,250 1,266,436 1,199,417 1,138,238 1,025,230 952,808 837,800 756,688 707,823 615,694 
Municipal court 333,234 318,467 311,706 300,186 303,131 291,348 249,839 234,832 189,088 187,687 
Police 8,083,075 7,775,622 6,923,679 6,426,957 6,235,463 6,070,311 6,083,676 5,171,682 5,024,188 4,261 ,907 
Fire 2,179,372 1,618,559 1,451 ,970 1,340,624 1,242,836 1,075,427 950,622 757,447 373,099 336,556 
Public works 1,577,760 1,528,010 2,824,267 2,427,535 2,411,324 2,050,077 2,005 ,360 1,781,760 1,648,599 1,393,969 
Community development 1,130,169 1,258,030 2,219,167 2,002,767 1,783,961 1,682,480 1,477,483 440,481 302,156 391,843 
Parks and recreation 4,529,739 4,493,524 2,907,229 2,473,238 2,318,135 1,826,608 1,758,180 1,369,986 1,322,614 1,030,236 
Total current 22,492,608 21 ,727,198 21 ,011,686 18,971,297 18,338,924 16,736,121 15,761 ,892 13,595,557 12,058,039 10,136,776 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 4,746,948 18,427,890 2,373,369 4,028,933 1,580,706 602,847 623,526 1,843,858 8,767,869 3,101 ,580 

Finance 57,653 78,866 137,035 36,746 141,102 104,138 66,898 
Municipal Court 3,958 13,152 
Police 1,316,626 258,623 74,899 225,992 285,150 1,850,771 978,179 372,661 370,552 298,869 
Fire 434,754 6,462,691 727,795 1,578,623 835,685 711,166 525,888 172,970 542,049 1,322,965 
Public works 24,575 90,798 29,051,639 10,609,516 25,733,888 9,756,038 1,667,682 1,198,999 892,865 1,306,605 
Community development 2,105 519 668 1,123 97,479 
Parks and recreation 1,095,622 482,177 1,742,004 2,397,348 1,477,499 757,360 600,049 443,049 199,661 646,525 

Total capital ouUay 7,676,178 25,801 ,045 34,106,741 18,842,517 29,912,928 13,678 ,701 4,436 ,696 4 ,186,914 10,877,134 6,840,921 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-6 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS (continued) 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 

Debt service: 
Principal 4,458,038 4,670,540 4,335,462 3,726,505 2,620,235 1,801,369 2,831 ,984 1,623,841 1,590,000 1,1 96,321 
Interest 4,766,488 4,716,545 4,254 ,162 3,607,455 1,748,001 977,878 1,032 ,504 1,229,093 1,198,065 1,305,721 
Bond issuance costs 242,1 73 468,837 9,500 500,889 429,728 99,3 11 50,879 
Fiscal charges 7,032 15,284 6,384 6,484 6,020 5,063 7,403 9,272 14,580 10,380 

Total debt services 9,231,558 9,644,542 9,064 ,845 7,349,944 4 ,875, 145 3,214,038 3,971,202 2,862,206 2 ,853,524 2,512,422 

Total expenditures 39,400,344 57,172,785 64 ,183,272 45,163,758 53,126,997 33,628,860 24,169,790 20,644,677 25,788,697 19,490, 11 9 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures (5,454 ,856) (20,530,11 5) (30,773,652) (13 ,756,35 1) (21 ,423,844) (8,769 ,680) (2,623,876) (1,729,377) (7,656 ,995) (3 ,289,496) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 1,478,835 8,664,757 1,975,436 2,585,804 4 ,305,332 2,959,535 2,429,909 4,445,973 4,976 ,111 2,942,643 
Transfers out (2,304 ,050) (4,488,966) (2,715,03 1) (2,866, 11 9) (3,478,832) (3,41 6,135) (2 ,812,409) (4,163,010) (4,971,711) (2,996,182) 
Bonds issued 19,295,000 22,270,000 41 ,045,000 21,200,000 4,295,000 
Capital Leases 330,870 
Refunding bonds issued 4,805,000 6,095,000 4 ,067,41 5 
Accrued interest on bonds issued 176,020 129,913 
Premium (discounts) on bonds issued 444,623 490,101 864,326 271,518 
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (4,853,047) (6,027,109) (3 ,120,1 78) 
Tolal other financing sources (uses) (494,345) 23,867,367 22,020,506 (280,315) 42 ,911 ,846 21,212,722 564,737 282,963 4,299,400 (53 ,539) 

Net change in fund balances (5,949,201 ) 3,337,252 (8,753 ,146) (14,036,666) 21,488,002 12,443,042 (2,059 ,139) (1,446,414) (3,357,5~5) L3,~4M~5) 

Debt service as a percentage of 
noncapital expenditures 29.1% 30.6% 24.0% 22.0% 17.4% 13.5% 14.4% 18.1% 19.1% 19.9% 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-7 
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Sales 
Fiscal Year Property Tax Tax Franchise Tax Total 

2001 $ 5,032,885 $ 6,109,463 $ 1,278,671 $ 12,421 ,019 

2002 5,722,744 6,228,716 1,506,971 13,458,431 

2003 6,678, 166 6,277,216 1,548,499 14,503,881 

2004 7,270,408 6,736,054 1,702,156 15,708,618 

2005 8,140,125 7,379,841 1,715,242 17,235,208 

2006 8,979,948 8,529,051 1,981,016 19,490,015 

2007 11,820,994 8,901 ,929 2,046,674 22,769,597 

2008 14,708,142 10,123,637 2,179,847 27,011 ,626 

2009 16,407,575 10,264,401 2,444,296 29,116,272 

2010 16,560,766 10,833,397 2,728,251 30,122,414 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE D-8 
SALES TAX COLLECTIONS AS COMPARED TO TAX LEVY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Total Percent of Equivalent of 
Sales Tax Ad Valorem Ad Valorem 

Fiscal Year Collections Tax Levy Tax Rate 

2001 $6,109,463 124.62% 0.45 

2002 6,228,716 108.84% 0.39 

2003 6,277,216 94.00% 0.34 

2004 6,736,054 94.08% 0.34 

2005 7,379,841 91 .93% 0.33 

2006 8 ,286,316 92.22% 0.34 

2007 8,901 ,929 76.73% 0.35 

2008 10,123,637 70.44% 0.36 

2009 10,264,401 64.13% 0.34 

2010 10,833,397 65.62% 0.35 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-9 
ASSESSED VALUE AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Estimated Market Value 
Fiscal Real Property Real Property Non-Real Less: Total Taxable Assessed Total Direct 
Year Tax Year Residential Non·Residential Property Personal Tax Exempt Property Value Tax Rate 

2001 2000 879,924,785 370,271,592 201 ,150,402 86,564,864 1,364,781 ,915 0.3600 

2002 2001 1,005,596,905 434,430,607 231,005,372 92, 155,332 1,578,877,552 0.3600 

2003 2002 1,180,867,660 484,847,529 271,117,946 99,943 ,555 1,836,889,580 0.3600 

2004 2003 1,371 ,585,380 487,360,218 258,028,313 130,750,657 1,986,223,254 0.3600 

2005 2004 1,573,206,290 525,794,698 284,849,415 154,608,703 2,229,241 ,700 0.3600 

2006 2005 1,736,808,885 567,435,458 286,808,498 163,343,787 2,427,709,054 0.3689 

2007 2006 1,943,727,690 921 ,234,223 261 ,957,560 551,589,203 2,575,330,270 0.4250 

2008 2007 2,405,432,149 709,899,929 289,545,141 602,975,668 2,801 ,901,551 0.4865 

2009 2008 2,147,701,430 1,155,846,969 330,037,398 625,065,569 3,008,520,228 0.5031 

2010 2009 2,185,092,860 1,222,610,470 338,639,915 663,151,492 3,083,191,753 0.5031 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE 0-1 0 
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS 

LAST TEN FI SCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Over 65 and Disabled Prorated Total 
Fiscal Year Disabled Veterns Agriculture Abatement Exempt 

2001 28,201 ,159 783,004 34,719,380 8,600,537 26,250 

2002 31 ,135,770 938,984 47,080,860 7,031 ,665 

2003 32,005,770 949,484 48,516,530 7,025,287 71,939 

2004 69,074,650 1,067,984 44,198,700 10,670,039 338,01 1 

2005 77,182,580 1,233,504 52,695,448 10,658,736 1,587,746 

2006 87,691,150 1,495,504 50,548,990 18,883,658 1,100,093 

2007 96,624,100 1,537,004 61,259,470 16,146,371 328,999 

2008 104,805,677 1,658,500 66,881 ,780 13,651,705 248,013 

2009 111 ,535,268 1,805,500 79,131 ,370 24,266,824 2,147,724 

2010 117,336,354 6,522,310 101,284,160 25,091,542 182,290 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-11 
DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING PROPERTY TAX RATES 

(PER $100 OF ASSESSED VALUE) 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

City of Rockwall Overlapping Rates 
Fiscal Year M&O Debt Total School County 

2001 0.1748 0.1852 0 .3600 1.8400 0.3534 

2002 0.1826 0.1774 0 .3600 1.8372 0.3534 

2003 0. 1982 0.1618 0.3600 1.8800 0.3534 

2004 0 .2099 0.1501 0.3600 1.8800 0.3507 

2005 0.2239 0.1 361 0.3600 1.8800 0.3507 

2006 0.21 67 0.1522 0.3689 1.8800 0.3506 

2007 0.2067 0.2183 0.425 1.7100 0.3507 

2008 0.2243 0.2622 0.4865 1.4700 0.3500 

2009 0.2270 0.2761 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750 

2010 0.2453 0.2578 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-12 
PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
(unaudited) 

2010 2001 
Percentage of 
Total Taxable Percentage of Total 

Taxable Assessed Assessed Taxable Assessed Taxable Assessed 
Taxpayer Valuation Rank Valuation Valuation Rank Valuation 

CNLRS Rockwall , LP $ 50,948,210 1.65% $ 

Continental Pet Technology 37,595,890 2 1.22% 27,613,168 2.02% 

Rockwall Regional Hospital, LLP 36,925,810 3 1.20% 

Mariah Bay Development, Inc 30,981 ,690 4 1.00% 

Rockwall Hotel & Conference Group 29,160,780 5 0.95% 

Rockwall HH, LLC 25,000,000 6 0.81% 

Wal-mart 23,474,360 7 0.76% 16,666,249 2 1.22% 

Rockwall Crossing LTD 22,646,520 8 0.73% 

Oncor Electric Delivery Service 21 ,633,760 9 0.70% 13,217,490 5 0.97% 

Texas Star Express 18,814,200 10 0.61% 

SPMIWRI Rockwall , L.P. 16,631 ,660 3 1.22% 

Lowes Home Centers, Inc. 14,302,570 4 1.05% 

Rockwall! S-30 Ltd. 12,199,550 6 0.89% 

Steger Towne Crossing, LP 9,644,750 7 0.71% 

Southwestern 8ell Telephone 9,638,070 8 0.71 % 

Bent Tree Realty Co. 9,322,760 9 0.68% 

Dayton Hudson 9,141 ,165 10 0.67% 

Subtotal 297,181 ,220 9.64% 138,377 ,432 10.14% 

Total Taxable Value 3,083,191 ,753 100.00% 1,365,273,846 100.00% 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
Note: For tax years 2009 and 2000 
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Fiscal Tax Total Tax 
Year Year Levy 

2001 2000 4 ,915,155 

2002 2001 5,696,005 

2003 2002 6,619,325 

2004 2003 7,194,520 

2005 2004 8,063,888 

2006 2005 8,984,907 

2007 2006 11 ,602,218 

2008 2007 14,371 ,045 

2009 2008 16,005,417 

2010 2009 16,509,972 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Total Percent of Levy Delinquent 
Current Year Collected During Tax 
Collections Fiscal Period Collections 

4,864,930 98.98% 110,627 

5,605,385 98.41% 55,841 

6,487,602 98.01% 77,090 

7,145,433 99.32% 176,253 

8,021 ,945 99.48% 141 ,227 

8,921 ,613 99.30% 114,598 

11,433,285 98.54% 112,247 

14,173,725 98.63% 139,450 

15,923,847 99.49% 269,545 

16,280,346 98.61% 138,823 
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TABLE 0-13 

Ratio of Total Tax 
Total Tax Collections to Tax 

Collections Levy 

4,975,557 101.23% 

5,661 ,226 99,39% 

6,564,692 99.17% 

7,321 ,686 101.77% 

8,163,172 101 .23% 

9,036,211 100.57% 

11 ,545,532 99.51 % 

14,313,175 99.60% 

16,193,392 101.17% 

16,419,169 99.45% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE 0-14 
TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
(unaudited) 

2010 2001 
Percentage of Total Percentage of Total 

Customer W ater Usage Rank W ater Usage W ater Usage Rank Water Usage 

City of Rockwall 55,989,000 1.92% 13,569,900 8 0.94% 

RockwaIlI.S.D. 40,715,900 2 1.40% 40,728,500 2.83% 

Mission Rockwall 17,258,600 3 0.59% 19,873,200 3 1.38% 

D.W.C.lHighlife Properties 16,933,800 4 0.58% 17,954,100 4 1.25% 

TF-Harbor, LLC 16,153,700 5 0.55% 

Mansions of Rockwall 14,100,400 6 0.48% 

Walden Residential Properties 11 ,754,000 7 0.40% 13,236,600 9 0.92% 

Rockwall Nursing Home 11,046,400 8 0.38% 11,156,700 10 0.78% 

Rockwall Crossing, Ltd. 10,028,300 9 0.34% 

Continental Can 9,590,300 10 0.33% 13,634,000 7 0.95% 

Lone Star Circuits 24,041 ,200 2 1.67% 

Steger Towne Crossing 15,369,300 5 1.07% 

Sabre Realty 14,955,000 6 1.04% 

Subtotal 203,570,400 6.99% 184,518,500 12.84% 

Total Water Usage 2,913,744,835 100.00% 1,437,1 49,000 100.00% 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-15 
RATIO OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Governmental Activities Business-T}':pe Activities 

General Capitalized General Capitalized Percentage 
Fiscal Obligation Certificates Contractual Lease Obligation Certificates Contractual Water and Sewer Lease Total Primary of Personal 
Year Bonds of Obligation Obligations Obligations Bonds of Obligation Obligations Revenue Bonds Obligations Government Income Per Capita 

2001 14,088,900 6 ,375,000 1,374,329 506,100 60,644 4,563,753 2,840,000 29,808,726 5.53% 1,574 

2002 13,295,364 10,485,000 945,000 384,636 10,991,569 2,505,000 38,606,569 6.54% 1,841 

2003 12,521 ,523 9,890,000 690,000 288,477 10,555,000 2,150,000 36,095,000 5.60% 1,580 

2004 11,918,933 9,075,000 420,000 271,067 10,035,000 1,780,000 33,500,000 4.07% 1,329 

2005 22,992,564 17,940,000 345,000 247,436 14,910,000 1,385,000 57,820,000 6.22% 2,080 

2006 57,632,329 21,825,000 315,000 212,671 14,145,000 1,145,000 95,275,000 9.57% 3,155 

2007 55,720,824 20,045,000 280,000 184,176 13,360,000 5,040,094 94,630,094 8.87% 3,013 

2008 74,925,362 18,810,000 245,000 154,638 9,935,000 12,530,000 4,805,090 121,405,090 11.18% 3,824 

2009 86,179,822 22,425,000 135,178 25,890,000 11 ,670,000 7,431 ,754 153,731 ,754 14.29% 4,789 

2010 83,271 ,784 20,875,000 278,034 113,216 25,005,000 10,775,000 7,080,083 147,398,117 11 .67% 4,205 

Nole: See Table 19 for personal income and population data 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-16 
RATIO OF GENERAL BONDED DEBT OUTSTANDING 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Governmental Activities 
General Less : Debt Percentage of 

Obligation Certificates Contractual Gross Bonded Service Fund Actual Taxable 
Fiscal Year Bonds of Obligation Obligations Debt Balance Net Bonded Debt Value Per Capita 

2001 14,088,900 6,375,000 1,374 ,329 21,838,229 509,255 21,328,974 1.58% 1,126 

2002 13,295,364 10,485,000 945,000 24,725,364 551 ,753 24 ,173,61 1 1.52% 1,153 

2003 12,521,523 9,890,000 690,000 23,101 ,523 683,650 22,417,873 1.21% 981 

2004 11,918,933 9,075,000 420,000 21,413,933 694,758 20,71 9, 175 1.04% 822 

2005 22,992,564 17,940,000 345,000 4 I ,277, 564 1,014,71 3 40,262,851 1.80% 1,448 

2006 57,632 ,329 21 ,825,000 315,000 79,772,329 1,461,294 78,31 1,035 3.22% 2,593 

2007 55,720,824 20,045,000 280,000 76,045,824 1,083,320 74,962,504 2.91% 2,387 

2008 74,925 ,362 18,810,000 245,000 93,980,362 835,203 93,145,159 3.32% 2,934 

2009 86,179,822 22,425,000 108,604,822 1,077,236 107,527,586 3.57% 3,349 

2010 83,271,784 20,875,000 104,146,784 2,399,605 101 ,747,179 3.30% 2,903 

Note: See Table 19 for population data and Table 8 for property value data 
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Direct: 

City of Rockwall 

Indirect 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 

Jurisdiction 

(unaudited) N G I 
et enera 

Obligation Bonded 
Debt Outstanding 

(1 ) 

$ 104,146,784 

Percentage 
Applicable to 

the City of 
Rockwall 

100.00% 

Rockwall Independent School District 356,233,119 58.31% 

Rockwall County 62,230,000 49.09% 

Total Indirect 418,463,119 

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt $ 522 ,609,903 

Average debt per capita 

Amounts 
Applicable to the 
City of Rockwall 

$ 104,146,784 

207,719,532 

30,548,707 

238,268,239 

$ 342 ,415,023 

9,769 

(1) Includes all General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, and Certificates of Obligation of the primary government. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

TABLE 0-18 

The City of Rockwall, Texas does not have a legal debt limit prescribed by state law. However, Article XI, Section 5 of Ihe Texas 

Constitution applicable to cities of more than 5,000 population limits ad valorem tax rates to $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation for 

cities operating under a Home Rule Charter. Accordingly, the City's tax margin for the previous ten years was: 

Fiscal Year 
2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 

Maximum Rate 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 

Total Tax Rate 0.5031 0.5031 0.4865 0.425 0.3689 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 

Legal Debt Margin 1.9969 1.9969 2.01 35 2.0750 2.1311 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1 400 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BOND COVERAGE - WATER AND SEWER BONDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

TABLE D-19 

Annual Revenue Debt Service Requirements 

Direct Net Revenue 
Fiscal Operating Available for Debt 
Year Total Revenues Expense Service Principal Interest Total Coverage 

2001 10,253,437 3,773,301 6,480,136 260,000 227,663 487,663 13.29 

2002 7,785,753 4,159,459 3,626,294 280,000 213,638 493,638 7.35 

2003 9,259,528 4,647,959 4,611 ,569 510,000 486,884 996,884 4.63 

2004 10,081,442 5,194,575 4,886,867 520,000 476,108 996 ,108 4.91 

2005 11,447,810 6,817,094 4 ,630,716 550,000 453,305 1,003,305 4.62 

2006 12,921 ,162 8,229,674 4,691,488 765,000 635,235 1,400,235 3,35 

2007 10,970,532 8,405,774 2,564,758 785,000 606,179 1,391 ,179 1.84 

2008 11,638,576 9,308,603 2 ,329,973 830,000 575,410 1,405,410 1.66 

2009 12,706,804 9,516,940 3,189,864 860,000 542,595 1,402,595 2.27 

2010 12,644,083 9,871 ,989 2,772,094 895,000 507,658 1,402,658 1.98 

Note: Direct operating expenses excludes depreciation 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-20 
DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS 

LAST TEN YEARS 
(unaudited) 

DEMOGRAPHICS 
Personal Income Per Capita 

(thousands of Personal RISD School Unemployment 
Fiscal Year Population dollars) Income (1) Enrollment (2) Rate (%) (3) 

2001 18,934 539,278 28,482 8,898 5.5 

2002 20,967 590,473 28,162 9,617 7.1 

2003 22,850 644,256 28,195 10,077 6.7 

2004 25,200 822,453 32,637 10,527 5.1 

2005 27,800 929,882 33,449 11,560 3.5 

2006 30,200 995,574 32,966 12,627 3.4 

2007 31,407 1,066,362 33,953 13,086 3.9 

2008 3 1,748 1,085 ,718 34,198 13,407 4.9 

2009 32, 103 1,075,900 33,514 13 ,721 7.0 

2010 35,050 1,263,553 36,050 14,030 6.6 

Source: (1) Rockwall Ecomonic Development Corporation and North Central Texas Workforce Solutions 
(2) Rockwall Independent School District - private schools not included 
(3) Texas Workforce Commission 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 

Employer Employees 

Rockwall Independent School District 1,896 

Texas Star Express 484 

Wal-Mart Superstore 450 

Presbyterian Hospital 41 9 

Rockwall County 298 

City of Rockwall 256 

Special Products 205 

Target 200 

Rockwall Nursing Home 160 

Kohl's Department Store 140 

Continental Pet 

Precision Cable 

James Helwig & Son 

Subtotal 4,508 

Total 17,407 

Sources: Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
Texas Workforce Commission 

(unaudited) 

2010 
Percentage of 

Total City 
Rank Employment 

10.89% 

2 2.78% 

3 2.59% 

4 2.41% 

5 1.71% 

6 1.47% 

7 1.1 8% 

8 1.15% 

9 0.92% 

10 0.80% 

25.90% 

100.00% 
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TABLE D-21 

2001 
Percentage of 

Total City 
Employees Rank Employment 

1,200 11.15% 

200 6 1.86% 

500 2 4.65% 

140 7 1.30% 

135 10 1.25% 

140 9 1.30% 

140 8 1.30% 

225 3 2.09% 

200 4 1.86% 

200 5 1.86% 

3,080 28.62% 

10,763 100.00% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-22 
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY FU NCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 

Administration 22 22 22 22 21 21 21 23 19 13 

Finance 8 8 8 8 8 7.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 5 

Municipal Court 4 4 4 4 4 4 3 3 3 3 

Fire 17 17 10 10 9 9 8 5 4 3 

Police 90.5 90.5 88 85 80 72 70 68 63 57 

Community Development 29.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 28.5 25.5 22 21 19 14 

Parks & Recreation 26 26 24.5 24.5 25 24 21 21 22 18 

Public Works 21 21 23 23 23 21 21 21 20 19 

Water/Sewer 38 38 34 31 29 26 25 23 22 21 

Total 256.00 256.00 243.00 237.00 227.50 210.00 197.50 189.50 176.50 153.00 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-23 
OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
Function 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 

Finance 
Invoices processed 16,613 16,933 16,696 16,015 15,883 14,919 14,246 14,430 nla nla 
Payroll checks issued 8,356 8,176 7,765 7,840 7,042 6,579 6,543 5,882 4,983 4,277 
Purchase orders issued 2,391 2,572 2,363 2,553 2,468 2,561 2,420 2,338 nla nla 

Municipal Court 
Violations Processed 17,261 16,526 12,984 17,455 16,635 15,225 13,913 15,000 9,364 8,010 

Fire 
Employees (paid) 16 16 9 9 9 9 8 4 3 2 
Volunteers 38 35 42 37 40 39 36 38 38 36 
Fire Calls (City and County) 771 771 860 777 718 772 623 560 474 460 

Police 
Employees (uniformed) 70 70 69 66 61 55 51 49 42 37 
Employees (civilian) 20 20 19 18 18 17 17 15 12 12 
Calls for Service 30,569 30,610 29,097 27,158 21,121 17,915 16,066 14,699 14,717 13,924 

Community Development 
# permits - New commercial construction 4 17 26 33 18 51 18 27 22 13 
Value - New commercial construction 10,969,950 71,061 ,773 40,553,363 104,798,013 39,358,497 49,918,558 29,067,960 40,304,701 41 ,967,125 16,001,068 
# permits - New residential construction 212 169 173 192 470 739 885 775 945 767 
Value - New residential construction 40,293,359 30,914,120 31 ,962,169 40,174,623 82,305,725 123,215,423 135,501 ,919 117,512,216 144,002,845 119,521 ,248 

Parks & Recreation 
The Center facility usage 68,665 61 ,713 76,530 69,988 75,757 71 ,118 58,060 38,821 2,713 nla 
Special event attendance 95,000 90,680 75,232 54,156 25,231 26,547 35,736 14,300 9,113 5,440 
# recreation participants (youth & adult) 3,428 2,155 2,757 2,727 2,381 2,034 1,793 1,411 882 1,028 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
Function 2010 2009 2008 

Public Works 
Streets - sq yd concrete street repair 2,851.55 5,507.20 3,415.26 
$ spent on concrete/asphalt slreet repair 575,446 541,430 411 ,814 
Miles of public streel maintained by City 196.10 192.86 183.86 

Water/Sewer 
Water customers 12,859 12,471 12,285 
Sewer customers 11 ,651 11,401 11 ,106 
Average daily water consumption (gal) 7,434,917 8,228,041 8 ,052,778 
Maximum storage capacity (gal) 12,000,000 12,000,000 9,500,000 

Source: City departments 
Notes: Operating indicators are not available for Mayor/Council and Administration functions. 

n/a - Data not available 

2007 2006 2005 

739.69 1,967.75 2,961 .55 
341,685 478,169 352,048 
144.83 139.52 129.23 

12,345 11 ,985 11,491 
10,987 10,445 10,020 

6,701 ,619 5 ,991 ,288 5,023,404 
7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 
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TABLE 0-23 
(continued) 

2004 2003 2002 2001 

2,395.76 nla nla nla 
431,475 339,507 284,129 242,810 
127.66 122.70 116.03 105.38 

10,497 9,440 8,827 7.875 
9,282 8,510 7,781 7,026 

4,327,595 4,209,473 3,019.976 3.937.395 
7,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 5 ,500,000 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-24 
CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
Function 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 

Fire 
Number of stations 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 
Number of fire engines/trucks 14 12 11 11 9 8 8 8 8 8 

Police 
Number of stations 
Number of patrol units 42 42 42 42 42 37 30 26 22 nfa 

Parks & Recreation 
Parks acres (developed) 538.00 538.00 538.00 341.50 324.60 307.30 287.70 283.20 nfa nfa 

Playgrounds 25 23 23 23 18 12 12 12 11 10 
Picnic areas 32 31 31 29 27 26 26 25 12 5 
Swimming pools 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

Public Works 
$ spent on new street construction 2,596,948 15,444,384 24,508,043 4,885,417 1,689,445 2,477,496 165,359 116,368 1,670,734 377,153 
$ spent on street rehabilitation 1,929,529 1,446,058 4,219,701 2,492,251 6,575,541 2,352,1 12 583,947 397,026 967,878 1,503,738 
Miles of public street 196. 10 192.86 183.86 144.83 139.52 129.23 127.66 122.70 116.03 105.38 

Water/Sewer 
Water mains (miles) 269.82 255.88 250.40 160.06 155.37 146.32 139.93 128.49 120.93 105.35 
Sanitary sewers (miles) 215.88 212.77 209.95 117.51 113.58 107.83 103.62 96.64 91.87 79.21 

Source: City departments 
Notes: Asset indicators are not available for Mayor/Council, Administration, Finance, Muncipal Court, and Community Development functions. 

nla - data not available 
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March 18,2010 

To the Honorable Mayor, 
Members of the City Council, 

City of Rockwall 
gte CYVtW .9TauZO/b 

and the Citizens of the City of Rockwall, Texas: 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2009, is hereby submitted in accordance with Section 7.18 of the City 
Charter. The financial statements are presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a 
firm of licensed certified public accountants. 

Management assumes full responsibility for both the completeness and reliability of all of the 
information presented in this report. Fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests 
with the City. To the best of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all 
material respects and is reported in a manner designed to present fairly the financial position and 
results of operations of the various funds in the City. All disclosures necessary to enable the 
reader to gain an understanding of the City's financial activities have been included. 

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the City of 
Rockwall has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to 
protect the government's assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable 
information for the preparation of the City of Rockwall's financial statements in conformity with 
GAAP. The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, 
assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: 

(I) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and 
(2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City of Rockwall's 
comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather 
than absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement. As 
management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is 
complete and reliable in all material respects. The internal control structure is subject to periodic 
evaluation by City management. 

The City of Rockwall's financial statements have been audited by Rutledge, Crain & Company, 
PC, a firm of licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to 
provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2009, are free of material misstatement. The independent audit 
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involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The independent 
auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an 
unqualified opinion that the City of Rockwall 's financial statements for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2009, are fairly presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditor's 
report is presented as the first component of the fmancial section of this report . 

Management's di scussion and analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent auditor's 
report and provides a narrative introduction, overview and analysis of the financial statements as 
required by GAAP. MD&A complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in 
conjunction with it. 

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, county seat of Rockwall County, Texas was incorporated in 1874. 
Its name is derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1854. The unusual rock 
formations are found throughout the county. The City is located on the eastern shore of Lake Ray 
Hubbard, 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on Interstate Highway 30. The DallaslFort Worth 
area is recognized as one of the top growth areas in the country. The DallaslFort Worth 
International Airport and Love Field in Dallas meet the air transportation needs of the region. 

The City currently has a land area of approximately 28.09 square miles and an estimated 
population of32,103 . 

The City of Rockwall adopted a home rule charter in 1985 which established a council-manager 
form of government. Charter amendments have been adopted as recently as 2005 . Policymaking 
and legislative authority is vested in the City Council, which consists of a Mayor and six Council 
Members, all elected at large. The City Manager is responsible for carrying out the policies and 
ordinances of the City Council, overseeing the day-to-day operations of the City and for 
appointing the heads of the various departments. The mayor and six council members are elected 
to two year staggered term s. The government is empowered to levy a property tax on both real 
and personal property located within its boundaries. The government also has the power by state 
statute to extend its corporate limits by annexation, which is done periodically when deemed 
appropriate by the City Council. 

The City of Rockwall provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection; the 
construction and maintenance of streets and other infrastructure; planning and zoning, parks and 
recreational activities and general administrative services. Additionally, the City provides water 
and sewer services as an enterprise function. 

Discretely presented component units are legally separate entities and are not part of the primary 
government's operations. The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for its component 
units. Accordingly, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) and Rockwall 
Technology Park Association are included in these financial statements and are explained in more 
detail in Note I of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 
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Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

The information presented in the financial statements is best understood when considered from 
the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the City of Rockwall operates. 

Local Economy 

The City of Rockwall is situated in the Dallas/Fort Worth Consolidated Metropolitan Statistical 
Area. With its concentration of commercial and retail development, the City of Rockwall has 
long drawn shoppers from surrounding areas. In spite of the down economy throughout the 
nation, Rockwall saw some new businesses open in 2009. The city's revenues were flat where 
they may otherwise have fallen ifnot for the new businesses which are described below. The city 
has a varied tax base including a mix of residential, commercial and light industrial properties. 
Total property values rose by 4.06%. The most recent five-year average is 6.75% per annum. 
The City's largest taxpayers include a number of commercial developments. Table 12 in the 
Statistical Section provides further information on the principal taxpayers. The Rockwall 
Economic Development Corporation continues to market Rockwall and assist companies looking 
to locate their business in the City. The year's highlights included: 

• Costco Corporation completed construction on a Costco Wholesale store in Rockwall. The 
149,000 square foot store enhanced Rockwall's role as a regional shopping destination. 

• Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall having opened their acute care facility in December 2008, 
completed construction of approximately 40,000 square feet of medical office space in the 
adjacent area in 2009. Other similarly sized private medical offices were constructed 
during the year. 

• Shenaniganz, calling itself an "eater-tainment destination opened in late in 2008 and includes 
bowling, laser tag, an arcade, rock climbing, go carts and restaurant areas. 

• Downtown Rockwall benefited from the attention garnered as Rockwall was named a Texas 
Main Street City in October 2008. The program officially kicked off with a visit by the 
First Lady of Texas in spring 2009. A number of new restaurants including Restaurant 
Ava, Bin303, EI Cayote Rojo and Texas Roast joined the downtown area. Zanata's 
Restaurant doubled their seating area. 

• Ground was broken for the Shops at Stone Creek and their anchor tenant, Tom Thumb. The 
approximately 59,000 square foot " lifestyle" format store is expected to open in May 2010. 
The store is expected to draw customers from surrounding towns as well. More than 
15,000 square feet of retail space adjoins the store with out-parcels available. 

• Half Price Books will join the retail mix in April 2010, opening a location in the Rockwall 
Crossing shopping center. This announcement allowed the City to meet a long standing 
goal of a book store opening in the City. 

• The City completed the annexation process, after three years of planning, for the Lake 
Rockwall Estates area. This area includes over 3,000 residents who will now receive city 
services. In anticipation of this annexation, the City conducted studies and worked with 
residents to address long standing needs and plan for improvements to the area in the near 
and long-term. 
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Long-tenn Planning 

The City Council and staff recognize the need for long-range planning. It is the goal of the City 
government to provide responsible leadership, services, and infrastructure to achieve a safe 
environment and provide for a high quality oflife. 

Financial Policies 

The City Council adopted financial policies in 2001 which have guided the City allowing us to 
build a strong fund balance and reinforcing the need to budget conservatively for both revenues 
and expenditures. The general fund reserve policy was reviewed and updated in 2009. The 
policy states the City should maintain no less than 3 months of reserves and will allow reserves in 
excess of 3.5 months of recurring operating expenditures to be transferred to a capital projects 
fund to be used to fund future projects. The City has consistently maintained reserves at or above 
this level for many years. This allows the City to respond to emergencies or downturns while not 
overburdening the taxpayers. Reserves over the 3.5 month level will be available to fund capital 
projects in coming years. 

Planning Projects 

Having identified the downtown area as a critical component of our long range plan, the City 
working with business and community leaders coordinated an effort to be named a Texas Main 
Street City and is pursuing the planning and design opportunities this program provides. 

The City worked with a consulting firm to prepare an extensive conceptual plan for Planned 
Development 32 (PD32) which encompasses 60 acres of undeveloped land inside the City's tax 
increment financing zone and adjacent to the Harbor development. The city recognizes the 
importance of having the conceptual plan ready when the economy improves. The area is 
expected to include an expansion of the mixed-use concept with retail, restaurants, office and 
residential spaces. 

The city accepted the report from a street condition study to better evaluate the priorities for 
needed street repairs . The study results will be employed as the City develops future maintenance 
budgets and capital improvement programs. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation refined their vision in their Destination 2020 
plan in 2008. This comprehensive document includes demographics, target industries, marketing 
strategies, competition, site selection criteria, and alliances among its parameters. The REDC 
hired a Marketing Manager in 2009 to better position them to attract and retain industry. 

Strategic Planning 

Organizationally, the City uses the Balanced Scorecard Methodology for strategic planning. Bi­
annually the City conducts a Citizen Satisfaction Survey to document our progress meeting the 
needs of our citizens. The City employs the C3 methodology of "Customer Centered Culture" 
which encourages cross department teams to follow a proven course of data compilation and 
actions that allow the teams to develop product and process improvements. C3 recognizes that 
the services we provide are ultimately comprised of a number of products and processes and 
those must be designed to meet our customer's needs, not what we perceive are their needs. Two 
project teams presented their reports to Council in 2009 and many of their suggested 
improvements have been implemented, with more teams starting in late 2009. 
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Future Development 

Transportation 

The City has nearly completed the construction of the 205 Bypass roadway project which is 
officially named "John King Boulevard" in honor of our late council member. The road includes 
one railroad crossing which is expected to be completed in spring 2010. Texas Department of 
Transportation has begun work on the overpass which will connect the northern and southern 
roadways and allow additional access to 1-30. It is expected to be completed mid 2012. TxDot 
will complete work on the widening of SH205 (Goliad Street) through the City in early 2010. 
The construction of FM740 through southern Rockwall will commence in 20 I 0 also. City 
projects under construction in 20 I 0 will include the reconstruction of Airport Road, a much 
traveled east-west roadway which will allow better access to John King Boulevard and the 
widening of a section ofFM549. 

The City is a member of a County-wide Consortium which allows County government officials to 
work with officials of each of the seven cities in the county to further transportation planning 
efforts. The Consortium meets monthly to discuss funding alternatives for the County's 
transportation needs, which also involve planning and state participation. The County bond 
initiative which met with positive voter approval allows funding for the advance planning and 
design of 5 major roadway projects. This will allow those projects to be ready to commence as 
soon as state funding is allocated for construction. 

Medical Services 

Developments in the Horizon Road area have focused on medical services. With the opening of 
Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall in 2008, acute care is available in the City. Several new 
medical buildings with Doctor's suites joined state of the art out-patient diagnostic imaging 
facilities in the past two years. Ancillary medical office buildings and long term care facilities 
are planned for near term development. This corridor has developed into a regional medical 
destination. Arbor House Assisted Living Center opened in 

Retail I Entertainment 

"The Harbor" public improvements, situated on the shores of Lake Ray Hubbard at 1-30, were 
completed in 2007. A public/private partnership provided opportunities for new retailers in the 
Bella Harbor development as well as public open space and a full-service Hilton Hotel and 
Conference Center. A number of conferences have used the facilities with many more scheduled 
for 2010. The development has become a regional entertainment destination. 

In conjunction with the private development, the City established a tax increment financing (TIF) 
zone in an approximately 103 acre tract which allowed the financing and development of public 
open space to complement the development and allow citizens access to the Lake Ray Hubbard 
shore line. The City partnered with Rockwall County, and the Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation to establish the TIF to finance the public projects. 
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The City' s Concert on the Lake Series managed by the City' s Recreation Department draws 
approximately 5,000 attendees each Thursday evening for a free concert. The series was 
extended to 22 weeks in 2009. Surveys conducted during the events gathered data regarding the 
distance from which visitors traveled and approximate retail and restaurant dollars ' expended 
while here. 

Founder' s Day on the Downtown Square draws visitors to shop merchant's wares, see artist's 
exh ibits, learn about city departments and enjoy free concerts all day. The event culminates with 
a concert by a nationally recognized artist, also free to all who attend. 

A Farmer' s Market brings visitors downtown weeks during the year. In 2010 the City will be 
adding an Art Fair each month. The first annual "Rib Rub" was held in fall 2009. The Main 
Street Advisory Board and "Friends of Downtown Rockwall", citizen volunteer group, are 
working to plan special events downtown. 

Facilities 

Construction was completed on Fire Stations 3 and 4, approved by voters in 2005. The stations 
were dedicated to two long time vo lunteer firefighters, Mr. Bennie Tanner and Mr. Paul Merritt 
respectively. With the addition of these stations the City continued the transition to a 
combination paid/volunteer department by adding several fully paid shift positions. 

The Rockwall Police Community Services Office was rededicated in memory of long time 
vo lunteer and supporter John Fitzwater Sr. 

Utilities 

The water and sewer rates which were increased in 2009 are being reviewed and staff will be 
recommending a rate increase for early 20 I O. The City purchases treated water as a founding 
member city of the North Texas Municipal Water District. Construction is ongoing for the 
Squabble Creek sewer system which will connect to the regional sewer interceptor system. A 
number of main extension projects are being undertaken to provide water and sewer service to 
annexed areas of the City. 

The City 's water system was recognized with the Texas Commiss ion on Environmental Quality's 
"Superior" rating in 2008. 

Debt Administration: Two ratios traditionally used to analyze the debt structure of municipalities 
are presented below. Revenue debt has been excluded since system charges are used to retire the 
debt. 

Outstanding General Obligation Debt at 9-30-09(net of Debt Service) 
Estimated Population 
G.O. Debt Per Capita 
Net G.O. Debt per Assessed Value 
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The City seeks a bond rating update as new debt is issued. The current ratings are shown below: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor's Rating Group AA-
Moody's Investor Service Inc. Al 

AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Awards: 

Revenue 
A-
A2 

Sales Tax(REDC) 
A-
A2 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded 
a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City for its 
comprehensive annual financial report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2008. The 
Certificate of Achievement is a prestigious national award recognizing conformance with the 
highest standards for preparation of state and local government fmancial reports. In order to be 
awarded a Certificate of Achievement, the City must publish an easily readable and efficiently 
organized comprehensive annual financial report, whose contents conform to program standards. 
This report must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles and app licable legal 
requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year on ly. The City has received a 
Certificate of Achievement for each of the last nineteen consecutive fiscal years. We believe our 
current report continues to conform to the Certificate of Achievement program requirements and 
we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate. 

Acknowledgement: 

The preparation of the comprehensive annual financial report on a timely basis was made possible 
by the dedicated service of the entire staff of the Finance Department. Each member of the 
department has our sincere appreciation for the contributions made in the preparation of this 
report. 

In closing, without the leadership and support of the governing body of the City, preparation of 
this report wou ld not have been possible. 
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To the City Council 
City of Rockwall , Texas 

RUTLEDGE CRAIN & COMPANY, PC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

2401 Garden Park Courl. Suite B 
Arlington, Texas 76013 

Independent Auditors' Report on Financial Statements 

We have audiled the accompanying financial slalemenls olthe governmental activities, the business-type activities, the 
aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information olthe 
City of Rockwall , Texas as of and for the year ended September 30, 2009, which collectively comprise the City's basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents, These financial statements are the responsibility of the City of 
Rockwall, Texas' management. Our responsibil ity is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our 
audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance wrth auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, 
Those standards require that we plan and periorm the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statemenls are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting Ihe 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used 
and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation, We 
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In our opinion, the financial statemenls referred to above present fairly, in all malerial respects, the respective financial 
position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregale discretely presented component units, 
each major fund, and Ihe aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rockwall , Texas as of September 30, 2009, 
and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof, for the year then ended in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 

The Managements Discussion and Analysis identified as Required Supplementary Information in the table of contents 
is not a required part of the basic financial statements but is supplementary information required by accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America, We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted 
principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the supplemental 
information. However I we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 

Our audit was periormed for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statemenls which collectively comprise 
the Crty of Rockwall, Texas' basic financial statements, The introductory section, combining and individual nonmajor 
fund financial statements, schedules, and statistical tables are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not 
a required part olthe basic financial statements, The combining and individual non major fund financial statements and 
schedules have been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, 
in our opinion, are fai rly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole , The 
introductory section and the statistical tables have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
01 the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on them, 

~~f'~n)r<-
March 18, 2009 

Metro (817) 265-9989 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall's financial perfonnance provides an overview 
and analysis of the City's financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2009. Please 
read it in conjunction with the City's financial statements, which follow thi s section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The City's total net assets were $170,779,142 at September 30, 2009. 

• During the year, the City 's expenses were $12,217,616 less than the $48,117,714 generated in 
taxes and other revenues for governmental activities. 

• The assets of the City of Rockwall attributable to governmental activities exceeded its 
liabilities at the close of the fi scal year ending September 30, 2009 by $103,629,886 (net 
assets). Of this amount $12,955,777 (unrestricted net assets) may be used to meet the 
govel11ment's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

• At the end of this fiscal year, unreserved fund balance for the general fund was $8,293,107 or 
approximately 39.90 percent of the total general fund expenditures and transfers out. 

• The City's total outstanding bonds and certificates of obligation (excluding enterprise and 
component unit debt) increased by $14,624,460 during fi scal year 2009. More detailed 
infoffilation is given in the notes section. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Figure A~l, Required Components of the 

City's Annual Financial Report 

, 

This annual report consists of three parts-management's 
discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 
statements, and required supplementary infonnation . The 
basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 
presenting different views of the City: 

~ ~ 

The first two statements are government-wide financial 
statements that provide both long-tenn and short-tenn 
infonnation about the City' s overall financial status. 

The remaining statements are fund financial statements 
that focus on individual parts of the govenunent, 
reporting the City's operations in more detail than the 
government-wide statements. 

The governmental fund statements tell how general 
government services were financed in the short-tenn as 
well as what remains for future spending. 

Proprietary fund statements offer short-tenn and long­
tenn financial infonnation about the activities the 
government operates like businesses. 
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financial relationships in which the City acts solely as a 
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resources in question belong. Summary <:=====~> Detail 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the infonllation in the financial 
statements and provide more detailed data. The statements are followed by a section of required 
supplementary infonnation that further explains and supports the infonnation in the financial 
statements. Figure A-I shows how the required parts of this annual report are arranged and related to 
one another. 

Figure A-2. Major Features of the City of Rockwall's Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 
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The govemment-wide statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City of 
Rockwall' s finances, in a manner similar to private-sector business. 

The statement oj net assets presents information on all of the city of Rockwall 's assets and liabilities, 
with the difference between the two reported as lIet assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net 
assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the finan cial position of the City of Rockwall is 
improving or deteriorating. The statement of net assel, combines and consolidates govenunental 
funds current financial resources (short-tenn spendable resources) with capital assets and long-tenn 
obligations. Other non-financial factors should also be taken into consideration, such as changes in 
the City'S property tax base and the condition of the City's infrastructure, to assess the overall health 
or financial condition of the City. 

The statemellt oj activities presents infonnation showing how the City's net assets changed during the 
most recent fi scal year. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account 
regardless of when cash is recei ved or paid. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this 
statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods; for example 
uncollected laxes and eamed but unused vacation leave. Both the statement of net assets and the 
statement of activities are prepared utilizing the accrual basis of accounting. 
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In the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities, the City is divided into three kinds of 
activities: 

Governmental activities - Most of the City's basic services are reported here, including 
administration, police, fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, luunicipal court and 
engineering. Property taxes, sales taxes, franchise fees and charges for services provide funds for 
most of the activities. 

Business-type activities - The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of 
certain services it provides. The City'S water and sewer system is reported here. 

Component Units - The City of Rockwall (the primary govenunent) includes two discretely presented 
component units. The City's 4A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall Economic 
Development Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association. Although legally separate, 
The City of Rockwall is fi nancially accountable for these component units. The City Council appoints 
the component unit 's Board of Directors, sets the budget and approves any debt issuance. 

The govemment-wide financial statements can be found on pages 33-35 of this report. 

Reporting the City's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financi al statements provide more detailed infonnation about the City' s most significant 
funds-not the City as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep track of specific 
sources of funding and spending for particular purposes. Some funds are required by State law and by 
bond covenants. However, the City establishes other funds to control and manage money for 
particular purposes or to show that it is properly using certain taxes and grants. 

The City has the following types of funds: 

Governmental funds-Most of the City'S basic services are included in governmental funds, which 
focus on (I) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out 
and (2) the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental 
fund statements provide a detailed short-tenn view that helps users of the financial statements 
detennine whether there are more or fewer fmancial resources that can be spent in the near future to 
finance the City'S programs. By comparing infonnation presented for govermnental funds with 
similar infornlation presented for govemmental activities in the govemment-wide financial statements, 
readers may better understand the long-tenn impact of the govemment's near-tenn financing 
decisions. Because this infonnation does not encompass the additional long-teml focus of the 
govemment-wide statements, we provide additional infonnation at the bottom of the govemmental 
funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) between 
them. 

The City of Rockwall maintains 20 individual govemmental fund s. Information is presented 
separately in the govemmental funds balance sheet and in the govemmental funds statement of 
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances for the General fund, Debt Service fund, 205 
Bypass fund, and the G.O. Bonds Capital Projects fund all of which are considered to be major funds. 
Data from the other 16 govemmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation. 
Individual fund data for each of these non-major govenunental funds is provided in the form of 
combining statements elsewhere in this report. 
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ProprietGl), funds- Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in 
proprietary funds. Proprietary funds, like the govenl1uent-wide statements, provide both long-term 
and shon-tenn financial infonnation . The City's enterpri se funds (a component of proprietary funds) 
are identical to the business type activities that are reponed in the govemmental-wide statement but 
provide more detail and additional infonnation such as cash flows, for proprietary funds. The Imemal 
Service funds (the other component of proprietary funds) are utilized to report activities that provide 
services for the City' s self insurance funds. The Internal Service funds are reponed as governmental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements. 

The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services provided 
to the City'S retail and wholesale customers. All activities associated with providing such services are 
accounted for in this fund , including administration, operations, maintenance, debt selvice, capital 
improvements, billing and collection . The City' s intent is that all costs of providing the services to the 
general public on a continuing basis are financed through user charges in a manner similar to a private 
business enteflJrise. 

The City maintains two intemal service funds to account for funds accumulated to self-insure for 
health and workers compensation claims. Individual fund data for each of rhese business-type funds is 
provided in the fonn of combining statements elsewhere in this repon. 

FiduciGlY funds-The Ci ty is the tmstee, or fiduciary, for certain funds. It is also responsible for 
other assets that - because of a trust arrangement - can be used only for the trust beneficiaries. The 
City is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended 
purposes. All of the City's fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net 
assets and a statement of changes in fiduciary net assets. We exclude these activities from the City' s 
government-wide financial statements because the City cannot use these assets to fmance its 
operations. 

Notes to the financial statements-The notes provide additional infonnation that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the govemment-wide and fund financial statements. 

Other Information 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report presents certain 
required supplememary in/ormation concerning the City of Rockwall. This infoTIlration is required by 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America . 
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CONDENSED GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

At the end of fiscal year 2009, the City's net assets (assets exceeding liabilities) totaled $170,779,142. 
This analysis focuses on the net assets (Table I) and changes in net assets (Table 2) . 

The largest portion of the City's net assets (83.02% percent) reflects its investment in capital assets 
(i.e., land, buildings, machinery, equipment, and infrastructure) ; less any related debt used to acquire 
those assets that is still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; 
consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the City's investment in its 
capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this 
debt must be provided frolll other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to 
liquidate these liabilities. 

Table 1 

Net Assets 

Governmental Activities Buslness-T~~e Activities T otal Prima~ Government 

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 

Current and other assets $ 35,699 ,050 $ 36.360.385 $ 30.640.868 $ 24 ,777 ,143 $ 66,339 ,918 $ 61.137,528 

Capita l Assets 1§;2 827 873 1~li! 028 5~~ 83311589 75677 237 266139462 234705,790 

T olal Assets 21 8 52§ ~6~ 195 ;}88 938 11~~~6457 100 4~4 380 332 47~ 380 295 84~ ~ 18 

Non-current liabilities 111 ,487 ,365 96,442,149 44 ,007.1 56 27,620.000 155,494,521 124,062,149 

Other liabili tie s 3 40li! 672 7 :2;34 512 2796045 1 534833 6 20Q 7 17 9062352 

Total Liabilities 114897037 lQ3 976 !2§§ 46803201 29154833 161 7QQ 238 133131501 

Net Assets 

Invested in capital assets , 

net of related debt 88,367,580 63,546,273 53.418,392 48,127,382 141 ,785 ,972 11 1,673,655 

Restricted for debt servIce 1,268,238 1,009,161 1 ,216 ,379 2,242 ,596 2,484 ,617 3,251,757 

Restricted for capital projects 1,038,291 13,213 ,026 6 ,352,322 15,645 ,640 7,390 ,613 28,858,666 

Unrestricted 12955777 1~643810 (;1 162 163 5 2§~ 929 19117~40 1 I:! 927 7~9 

Tolal nel assets Sl03 629 8B6 _li!A12.27'o ~925fi ..Ll1 299 Ml sno 1Z9 l~2 ..s.J6211:1 811 

An additional portion of the City of Rockwall 's net assets, $9,875,230 or 5.78% represents resources 
that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used. The net assets which are Restricted 
for capital projects are due to debt being issued as projects are designed and construction is beginning. 
Several projects were completed or are nearing so causing this to be significantly less than in prior 
years. The remaining unrestricted net assets, $19,117,940, may be used to meet the government 's 
ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 
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The following table will document key elements of the increase in total net assets for the year ended 
September 30, 2009. 

Program revenues: 

Table 2 

Changes in Net Assets 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities 

2009 2008 2009 2008 

Total Primary Government 

2009 2008 

Charges for services $ 3,287,149 $ 3,958 ,270 $11 ,274 ,215 $ 10,267,047 $ 14,561,364 S 12,570,130 

Operating grants & contributions 

Capital grants & contributions 

General Revenues: 

Property taxes 

Sales taxes 

Other 

Total revenues 

Program expenses: 

Mayor/Council 

Administration 

Finance 

Municipal Court 

Poltce 

Public works 

Community development 

Parks and recreation 

Interest on long. term debt 

Water and sewer 

Total expenses 

Increase (decrease ) in net assets 

before transfers 

Transfers 

81 ,199 

8 ,127.487 

16,422.119 

10.264,401 

3734068 

41,916,423 

109,844 

6,707.709 

1,409,054 

334,922 

8,364.774 

2,201,236 

5,482 ,571 

1,350 ,023 

5,250,506 

4,669,459 

35.900.098 

6 ,016,325 

151 ,741 

6,620,540 

14,780,112 

10,123,636 

4625450 

40 ,259 ,749 

117 ,366 

7 ,384 ,773 

1,338,894 

312 ,601 

7 ,130,698 

2,242 ,829 

7,094 ,068 

2 ,229,753 

4 ,025.927 

4 ,418 ,519 

36,295.428 

3.964,321 

3,374,32 1 

675348 

15,323,884 

13272 884 

13,272 ,884 

2.051,000 

1315405 (6201291) 

5,6 16 ,869 

16,844 ,170 

12206742 

12,206,742 

4 ,637,428 

(1 315405) 

81 ,199 

11,501,808 

16,422.119 

10.264,401 

4409 416 

57,240.307 

109,844 

6,707 ,709 

1,409,054 

334,922 

8 ,384 ,774 

2,201.236 

5,482,571 

1,350,023 

5,250,506 

4,669,459 

13272884 

49,172,982 

8 ,067 ,325 

1,059,602 

6,002 ,082 

11 ,827 ,931 

8.901,929 

6077 883 

46.439 ,557 

111 ,555 

5,523,924 

1,1 38,210 

298,383 

7,001 ,771 

2.207.468 

6 .928 ,067 

2 ,018.363 

3 ,088,750 

3,612,523 

10917 707 

42 ,846,721 

3,592 ,836 

Increase (decrease ) in net assets 12,217,616 5 ,279 ,726 (4, 150,291) 3,322,023 8 .067,325 3 ,592.836 

Net assets, October 1 9 1412 270 86132544 71299547 67977 524 162711817 154 110068 

Net assets, September 30 $103629888 S 91 412 nD $ 67 149 25f $ 71 2995.!Z $ 170 II9.1A2 $ 157702.Bfr4 

Governmental Activities 

The City'S total revenues of govelllmental activities were $41,916,423. A significant portion 39.2%, 
of the City'S revenues came from property taxes. Another 24.5% of revenue came from sales taxes. 
Ad valorem property tax revenues as a percent of revenues continue to increase each year due to the 
addition of new properties and increased valuation throughout the City as well as increases in tile tax 
rate to pay debt service. Assessed values of the properties in the City increased by $206,618,677 or 
7.4%. The City adopted a property tax rate of 50.31 cents per $100 of assessed valuation for fiscal 
year 2009. The rate did not increase over the prior year's rate. Sales tax revenue increased only 
slightly over the prior year. The increase, a modest 1.39% was reflective of a general slowing of the 
economy tempered by new business openings. 
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The economy which began to slow during 2008, continued slowing in 2009. The national decline in 
new housing starts was felt on the local level with residential building pennits low but in line with the 
prior year. The City experienced moderate levels of commercial building during the fiscal year which 
kept revenues in line wi tl] prior years. Over the past several years, Rockwall County, of which the 
City of Rockwall is the County seat, was one of the fastest growing counties in America, and the 
fastest growing county in Texas. The City's investment eamings included in the "other" revenues 
above were significantly lower than in year's past. 

Comparative Expenses - Governmental Acthities 

9 ,000 ,000 , ------- ------ ------ - ---------- --, 

6 ,000.000 

7,000,000 

6,000,000 

5,000 ,000 

4,000,000 

3,000,000 

2,000 ,000 

1,000 ,000 

L-____ ~.~2~O=09~ __________ ~.~2=O~O~8 _____ J 

The total cost of all programs and sen,;ces were $35,900,098. Of these costs $8,384,774 (23.6%) was 
for the Police Department. Administrative departments including Administration, Human Resources, 
and Intemal Operations had combined costs of $6,707,709 (18 .7%). Public Works costs were 
$5,482,571 (15.3%) and reflected ongoing projects. 

Business-Type Activities 

The City'S business-type ' activities recorded a decrease of $4,150,291 in net assets. Water sales 
increased by 8.9% over the prior year but are not back to the consumption levels seen before the 
extended period of near record drought conditions in 2007-08. The City's rates were increased in 
Jannary 2009 which led to the additional revenue this year. The City implemented conservati6n water 
rates in 200 I and increases them each time new rates are adopted. Sewer charges were not affected 
significantly because the City uses winter averaging to calculate sewer billing. Water and sewer 
charges were $11 ,274,415 . The ending working capital, excluding restricted assets and accounts 
payable to be paid from restricted assets, for the water and sewer fund was $3,944 ,920. 

Water and sewer impact fees revenue totaled $731 ,094 for the fiscal year. The City conducted an 
impact fee analysis and new rates were adopted during this fiscal year, positively impacting revenues. 
Impact fees , paid by developers and are designed to reduce the system 's initial costs in building assets. 

The City's water system has achieved the "Superior" rating by the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality. 
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Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) reported revenues primarily from a 'l\ 
cent sales tax , authorized under the 4A Corporation statutes, of $3,300,452. Assets managed by the 
corporation include an inventory of over 310 acres of land, zoned for light industrial uses and 
available for sale and an industrial building cun·entIy leased and also available for sale. The REDC 
continues to attract companies to the City through its marketing efforts and ability to match businesses 
to available land . 

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 

The City's General Fund reported an ending unreserved fund balance of $8,293,0 I 7. The main 
source of general fund revenue is sales tax, it accounted for $9,791,542 (43.3%) of total general fund 
revenue. Ad valorem property taxes account for $7,174,251 (31.7%) of general fund revenues. The 
City maintains the unreserved fund balance at or above acceptable levels as defined within the City 's 
financial policies. This "reserve" balance allows the City Council to elect to fund projects unforeseen 
during the budgeting process and provides a measure of security against changes in the economy and 
the timing of cash flows. 

Revenues by Source - General Fund 

Ad valorem 

Charges for 
services 

Pemuts 

The City'S Debt Service Fund reported an increase in fund balance of $286,543. Property tax 
collections for debt service requirements were $8,698,663. This represents an increase of 12.8% in 
order to pay debt service payments on bonds issued to construct numerous road and parks projects 
underway in 2009. After extensive study, the City adopted a Roadway Impact Fee in fiscal year 2009 
which will be a revenue source in this fund. 

The City began several road projects in fiscal year 2007 and 2008 which were funded through debt 
issuance. The City reports these projects in its GO Bonds Capi/al Projects Fund. The City issued 
General Obligation bonds for voter approved projects. In addition to roadway rehabilitation and 
extension projects, completion of neighborhood parks projects and construction of two fire stations 
was funded. Capital Outlay totaling $7 ,487,349 is reported for 2009 on these multi-year projects. The 
majority oftbe projects, including both fire stations were completed in 2009. 

The City also issued General Obligation bonds in years 2006 - 2009 to complete the design and 
construction of the new 205 Bypass Project, now formally named John King Boulevard. Voters 
approved construction of the roadway in a 2005 Bond Election Proposition. The project included the 
multi-phase design, right of way acquisition and construction of a new 7 mile roadway on the eastem 
edge of the City designed to alleviate traffic burdens on State Highway 205 through the center of the 
City. The project will be completed by December 31, 2009 and is expected to be under budget. 

26 



GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

During fiscal year 2009, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the budget 10 provide 
funding for several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings OVer the year, as well as 
increases or decreases in revenues when compared to original projections. With the adjustments made 
to the budget, the original budgeted expenditures of $21 ,622,400 decreased to $21,286, I 00 while 
revenues increased from $21 ,860,000 to $22,540,900. The City of Rockwall had originally estimated 
the ending general fund balance to be $7 ,881 ,164 however due to the budget adjustments mentioned 
above and a planned reduction in fund balance for equipment for the new fire stations, the fund 
balance was re-estimated 10 be $7,708,764. 

General fund revenues were $22,604,520, in line with the final budget projections. Actual general 
fund total expenditures were $20,843,407 a decrease of $442,693 less than final projections. This 
allowed the City to end the year with a fund balance of $8,295 ,977, an increase of $587,213 over the 
projected balance. The higher fund balance is attributable to management's conservative projections 
of both revenues and expenditures and savings in the final fire station equipment costs. 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRA TlON 

Capital Assets 

At the end of the fiscal year 2009 the City had $266,139,461 (Table 3) invested in a broad range of 
capital assets, including buildings, parks facilities, roads, police and fire equipment and water and 
sewer lines. The balances shown below are net of accumulated depreciation. 

Table 3 
Capital Assets at Year-End 

Governmental Total Primary 
Activities Business-T~~e Activities Government 

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 
Land $ 5,692,56J $ 5,692,561 $ 799,533 $ 799,533 $ 6,492,094 $ 6,492,094 

Buildings 9,288,285 8,055,502 95,102 100,537 9,383,387 8,156,039 
Improvements other lhan 
buildings 21,622,268 21,826,44 1 60,685,467 56,659,071 82,307,735 78,485,5 12 

MachinclY & Equipmenl 5,263,317 5,034 ,169 708,000 613,745 5,97 1,317 5,647,9 14 

(nfrasll1lcture 79,40 1,906 73,584 ,182 79,401,906 73,584,182 

Cons\lUction in Progress 61,5 59,536 44,835,698 12 ,921,047 9,153.065 74 ,480,583 53,988,763 

Wastewater treatm ent facilities ~ lQ2 439 8 ~5 1 286 i 102 439 835 1286 

$82 821 813 $1 52 Q28 553 $ 833 11 5&8 $.I5 611231 £266132161 $234 lQ5 29il 

The City's capital improvement program includes a number of voter authorized projects to construct 
new streets and reconstruct several older city streets. Many of those projects were under construction 
in 2009 and nearing completion. A number of drainage projects were anticipated during the five-year 
planned capital improvement period. The City completed construction on the Fire Stations 3 and 4 in 
summer 2009. 

The City held a bond election in November 2005 which funded road, park and fire projects in excess 
of $64,000,000. In addition to the 205 Bypass project, the City was authorized to move forward with 
several neighborhood parks projects and the acquisition of land for two large regional parks. Progress 
has been made and includes the purchase of land for a large park in the nonhem area of the City, and 
completed construction on all of the neighborhood parks. 
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Construction in progress at September 30, 2009 for governmental activities included the ongoing 
construction costs associated with the 205 Bypass project and various other improvements. 

Notably, the construction in progress at fiscal year end for business-type funds includes the 
construction of waterline improvements and the extension of sanitary sewers into new areas of the 
city. Work commenced on a project to connect the Squabble Creek treatment plan to the regional 
wastewater interceptor project and will continue through 20 I 0 

Additional infornlation regarding the City's capital assets is found in note IY-C on pages 62-64. 

At year end, the City had $]53,731,754 in bonds and capitalized leases shown in Table 4. 

Table 4 
City of Rockwall Outstanding Debt 

Governmental Activities Business-Tv~e Activities Total Primary Government 

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 
General obligat ion bonds S 86,179,822 S 74,925 ,362 $ 135,178 $ 154,638 S 86,315,000 S75,OSO,OOO 

Cel1iticales of obligation 22 ,425 ,000 18.810,000 25 ,890,000 9,935,000 48,315,000 28,745,000 

Contractual obl igations 245,000 245,000 

Tax: notes 

Revenue bonds 11 ,670 ,000 12,530,000 11 ,670,000 12,530,000 

Capital Lease obl igations WLill. 4 !lOS 090 7431754 4 8Q5 Q20 

_U .US 6Q1 822 ~~ S1~126232 $2~ ..sl5~ 1312"4 5J2.lAD5,lW, 

The City is pennitted by A.t1icle XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up 
to $2.50 per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services including the payment 
of principal and interest on general obligation long-tenn debt. The current ratio of net tax­
supported debt to assessed value of all taxable property is 3.57% or $3,349 per capita. 

The City 's bond ratings at September 30, 2009 were as follows: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor' s Rating Group A+ 
Moody's Investor Service Inc. Al 

Revenue 
A-
A2 

Sales Tax(REDCl 
A-
A2 

Additional infornlation on the City of Rockwall 's long-tenn debt can be found in note N-E , on 
pages 65-72 of this report. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The City's elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 
2010 budget, tax rate, and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities. The major 
factor affecting all decisions has been and will continue to be the slowed growth in our 
community and the impact of the national economic recession. Rockwall saw the construction of 
several new commerciallretail business developments which positively impacted sales tax 
revenues in 2009. Costco's opening in April 2009 provided a new stream of sales tax revenues 
which will continue into a portion of budget year 2010 , Slowed development caused the City to 
be very conservative in projecting revenues from sales taxes and building pennits. Commercial 
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building stal1s were strong in 2009, but are projected to be more moderate in 2010. Interviews 
with local builders led the City to project continued slow home starts for the coming year. 

The City of Rockwall 's citizens enjoy above-average income levels per household. This 
combined with the City's proximity to major highways, and the Dallas-Ft.Worth SMSA make 
Rockwall an attractive city in which to locate. The City prides itself on a quality school district 
and "hometown" atmosphere. The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation works to 
attract businesses with relocation incentives as well as business retention incentives such as 
workforce training opportunities. The City's unemployment rate was 7%, well below the national 
totals . 

The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for fiscal 
year 2010. The budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2010 total $22,829,800 for the general fund . 
Ad valorem tax revenue is determined by two factors, the total assessed value established by the 
Rockwall Central Appraisal District and the tax rate established by the Rockwall City Council. 
Debt issuance in 2010 will be significantly less than in years 2006 - 2009 due to completion of 
several major voter approved projects. The property tax rate was maintained at 50.31 cents per 
hundred dollars of assessed value. Due to the slowing economy but in recognition of the impact 
of several months of new revenues from the Costco Wholesale Store, city officials have projected 
a .5% increase in that revenue over the prior fiscal year. 

The City adopted written financial policies in 2001 which require that revenues and expenditures 
be projected conservatively. The policies include debt level guidelines. These policies were 
reviewed by the City Council in 2009 and certain provisions related to the City's fund balance 
were changed. The amended policy provides that the General Fund reserves should be no less 
than 3 months of recurring operating appropriations. In addition, the policies provide that should 
an audited fund balance at the end of the fiscal year exceed 3.5 months, the City Council may 
elect to transfer a portion to a Capital Projects Fund. The budget as adopted for fiscal year 2010 
projects a fund balance of approximately 4.3 months of recurring operating expenditures. 

The 2010 budget expenditures includes absorbing the remaining costs associated with the 
addition of nine shift firefighter positions with the opening of the new fire stations as well as the 
Main Street program. The budget did not include significant new programs due to budgetary 
constraints. The City completed arUlexation of the Lake Rockwall Estates area and the budget 
does include costs necessary to begin city services to the area. 

The water and sewer rate study has been updated and the budget anticipates an increase in the 
rates which will be considered by the City Council in fall 2009. A number of capital projects to 
continue system expansion and the system are being planned for fiscal year 2010 while 
operational costs will be maintained at prior year levels. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with 
a general overview of the City's finances . For more information contact the City's Director of 
Finance, Mary Smith at (972) 771-7700; Finance Department; City of Rockwall; 385 South 
Goliad Street, Rockwall TX 75087. Emailmsmith@rockwall.com. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) 
Internel balances 
Due from other governments 
Due from primary government 
Inventories 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Accrued interest 
Deferred charges 
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 

Land 
Buildings and system 
Improvements other than buildings 
Machinery and equipment 
Infrastructure 
Construction in progress 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Deferred revenue 
Due to other governments 
Due to primary government 
Customer deposits 
Liabilities payable from restricted assets 
Noncurrent liabilities: 

Due within one year 
Due in more than one year 

Total Liabilities 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 
Restricted For: 

Debt Service 
Capitel Projects 

Unrestricted 
Total Net Assets 

-Gove-rnme-ntciil -
Activities 

-------- -

$ 2,641,638 
26,640,827 

3,128,381 

1,670,706 

2,870 

1,614,628 

5,692,561 
9,288,283 

21,622,268 
5,263,318 

79,401 ,906 
61 ,559,537 
~.'526 ,92~ 

3,194,371 
44,208 

154,671 
16,422 

4,730,243 
106,757,122 
114,897,037 

88 ,367,580 

1,268,238 
1,038,291 

12,955,777 
$ 103,629,886 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A·1 

Primary Government 
Business·type - . Component 

Activities Total Units . - ---------

$ 188,982 $ 2,830,620 $ 335,485 
3,786,586 30,427,413 6,590,684 
1,760,832 4,889,213 25,191 

1,670,706 556,571 
16,422 

219,901 222 ,771 13,866,127 

1,994,982 1,994,982 
22,036,266 22,036,266 

92,708 92,708 
560,611 2,175,239 184,380 

799,533 6,492,094 
68,883,009 78,171,292 

21 ,622,268 
708,000 5,971,318 16,073 

79,401 ,906 
12,921,047 74,480,584 

_~952c~~. ::':'}32,47.!l.,~1l.Q. 21 ,590,933 

1,190,138 4,384,509 376,489 
44,208 

154,671 
16,422 

319,550 319,550 
1,286,357 1,286,357 

935,276 5,665,519 1,106,930 
43,071 ,880 149,829,002 19,687,980 

--- 46,803,201 161 ?p~!~~8 •. ~1 , 171 ,3.~. -- ..... ---- -----

53,418 ,392 141,785,972 16,073 

1,216,379 2,484,617 
6,352,322 7,390,613 
6,162,163 19,117,940 403,461 

f - 67,149,256 $ ! 7~ , 77S.~ 142 $ 419,534 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

FunctionslPrograms 
PRIMARY GOVERNMENT: 
Governmental Activities: 

Mayor/Council 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 
Interest on long-term debt 

Total governmental activities 

Business-type Activities: 
Water and Sewer 
Total Business-type Activities 
Total Primary Government 

COMPONENT UNITS: 
Economic Development Corporation 
Rockwall Technology Park Association 
Total Component Units 

Program Revenues --_._- - --- - -- ----- -

Operating Capital 
Charges for Grants and Grants and 

__ EP~n~_e:s Services Contributions Contributions 

$ 109,844 $ $ $ 
6,707,709 70,773 33,134 111 
1,409,054 375 10,000 

334,922 1,082,488 
8,384,774 516,591 27,277 37,745 
2,201,236 124,830 10,788 
5,482,571 99 ,753 8,088,298 
1,350,023 1,025,979 
5,250,506 366,360 1,333 
4,669,459 

35,900,098 _ 3,28],149 81,199 8,127,487 

13,272,884 
13,272,884 

$ __ 49,172,982 

11,274,215 
11 ,274,215 

$ 14,561,364 

3,374,321 
3,374,321 

$ -_n_ 8{1 99 $ - 11,501,808 

$ 

$ 

4,089,806 $ 
142,192 

4,231,998 $ 

General Revenues: 

4,236 $ 
146,625 

150,861 $==== 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales Taxes 
Franchise Taxes 
Miscellaneous 
Unrestricted Investment Earnings 

Transfers 
Total General Revenues 
Change in Net Assets 

Net Assets - Beginning 
Net Assets - Ending 

$ 

$=== 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-2 

____ NetJ.Ex'p'~"s.~Hevenue a~d Changes inN-,,~As~t~ 

Governmental Business-type Component 
Activities Activities Total Units 

- - ----- - -----_._-

$ (109,844) $ (109,844) 
(6,603,691 ) (6,603,691) 
(1,398,679) (1,398,679) 

747,566 747,566 
(7,803,161) (7,803,161) 
(2,065,618) (2,065,618) 
2,705,480 2,705,480 
(324,044) (324,044) 

(4,882,813) (4,882,813) 
(4,669,459) (4,669,459) 

(24,404,263) (24,4()~ ,2632 

_. $ 1,375,652 1,375,652 
1,375,652 f,375,652 

(24,404,263) 1,375,652 _ J 23,028,61..!2 --------

$ (4,085,570) 
4,433 

--- (4,081;137) 

16,422,119 16,422,119 
10,264,401 10,264,401 3,300,452 
2,352,745 2,352,745 

769,707 97,102 866,809 
611,616 578,246 1,189,862 95,176 

6,201,291 (6,201,291 ) 
36,621,879 (5,525,943) 31,095,936 3,395,628 
12,217,616 (4,150,291) 8,067,325 (685,509) 
91,412,270 71,299,547 162,711 ,817 1,105,043 

-----

$ 103,629,886 $ 67,149,256 $ 170,779,142 $ 419,534 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Taxes - delinquent 
Fines 
Accrued interest 
Accounts receivable 
Assessments receivable 
Other receivables 

Due from other funds 
Due from other governments 
Inventory 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Deferred revenue 
Due to other funds 
Due to other governments 
Due to primary government 

Total Liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Reserved for: 

Inventory 
Debt service 

Unreserved, reported in: 
General fund 
Special revenue funds 
Capital projects funds 
Total fund balances 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
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Debt 
General Service 

Fund Fund --- -._ .. ----

895,485 $ 167,580 
6,763,154 635,858 

191 ,425 207,569 
65,559 
55,958 
16,961 

278,809 
267,728 273,712 

1,633,626 
2,870 

f0,171 ,575 $ - - J~284,719 
-

1,216,338 $ 
504,589 191 ,002 

154,671 
16,422 

- -1,875,598 207,424 -- - - - ---

2,870 
1,077,295 

8,293,107 

- - -8,295,977 1,077,295 

10,171,575 $ 1,284,719 



EXHIBIT A-3 

Olher Tolal 
205 Bypass G.O. Bonds Governmental Governmental 

_~p~oje~! __ __ Capital Projects Funds Funds "'-- -.-_._- - ----- .-~- -

$ 878,655 $ 311,811 $ 359,176 $ 2 ,612 ,707 
5,514,853 4,603,188 8,028,550 25,545,603 

398,994 
65,559 

36,866 27,943 120,767 
118,412 767,090 902,463 

149,589 149,589 
4,670 283,479 

541,440 
37,080 1,670,706 

2,870 
$ 6,430,374 $ ~=_J:96f~~ $ c _ J:,::!~£~155 $ 3i,2§4, 177 

$ 408,650 $ 209,365 $ 277,748 $ 2,112,101 
118,412 193,797 1,007,800 

324,025 324,025 
154,671 

16,422 
--- 408 ,650 - 327,777 795

2
5i6 _ _ ~!.?,01B -

2,870 
(59) 1 ,077,236 

8,293,107 
2,399,605 2,399,605 

6,021 ,724 4,733,577 6 ,151 ,039 16,906,340 -
6,021,724 4,733,577 ___ 8';;5Q,585 . ____ __ 28 ,679,158 

$ 6,430,374 $ 5,061 ,354 $ 9,346,155 $ 32,294,177 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets 
("SNA") are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds . 
Property taxes receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds . 
The assets and liabilrties of internal service funds are included in governmental activities in the SNA. 
Payables for bond principal which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for compensated absences which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Olher long-term assets are not available to pay for current period expendrtures and are deferred in the funds. 
Court fines receivable unavailable to pay for current period expendrtures are deferred in the funds . 
Franchise taxes receivab le unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are not accrued in the funds. 
Contribution receivables unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 
Assessments receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 
Contracts receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds . 

Net assets of governmental activities - statement of net assets 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

EXHIBIT A-4 

28,679,158 

182,827,873 
368,693 
642,772 

(110,446,756) 
(725,507) 

(1 ,040,609) 
1,614,628 

55,364 
1,114,733 

118,412 
149,589 
271,536 

$ 103,629,886 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 
Charges for services 
Permits 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Mayor/Council 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 
Fiscal charges 
Bond issuance cost 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Proceeds of long-term debt 
Premium on bonds issued 
Discount on bonds issued 
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

The accompanying noles are an integral part of th is statement. 

General 
Fund 

$ 7,174,251 
9,791 ,542 
2,444,296 

268,466 
1,005,541 
1,052,403 

375,981 
313,048 
168,992 

10,000 

109,845 
3,069,653 

998,497 
318,467 

7,583,087 
1,615,570 
1,528,010 
1,258,030 
4,320,322 

- ~0,801 ,48_1 

20,425 

735 
20,766 
41 ,926 

20,843,407 

1,761 ,113 

754,800 
(2,486,750) 

(1 ,731 ,950) 

29,163 

8,266,814 
$ ~~_ 8.295,_977 
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Debt 
Service 

Fund 

$ 8,698,663 

9,246 
118,248 

--8-,8~6, 157 

4,430,540 
4,062,552 

15,284 

___ 8,508,376 

8,508,376 

317,781 

18,762 
(50,000) 

(31 ,238) 

286,543 

790,752 
$ __ __ 1,077,295 



EXHIBIT A-5 

Other Total 
205 Bypass G.O. Bonds Governmental Governmental 

Proje~! __ Capi t~1 f.r0ject~ Funds Funds -- - .---~ -_._---
$ $ $ 534 ,661 $ 16,407,575 

472,859 10,264,401 
2,444,296 

469,680 738,146 
1,005,541 

4,501 1,056,904 
52,766 428,747 

172,024 97,940 19,357 611,615 
17,252 3,577 564,919 872,988 

810,527 145,096 1,846,834 2,812,457 
___ 999,8Q.3 _ _ ._ .2~~,6.13 3,965,577 __ ._~6,~42 , 67() 

109,845 
289,052 3,358,705 
267,939 1,266,436 

318,467 
192,535 7,775,622 

2,989 1,618,559 
1,528,010 
1,258,030 

173,202 4,493,524 --_._- --~.--- --,._- --925,717 ___ ~1 ,727,198 - .. ---~.-- - -----_.-

16,154,563 2,012,324 261,003 18,427,890 
78,866 78,866 

238,198 258,623 
5,127,105 1,335,586 6,462,691 

90,063 90,798 
347,920 113,491 482,177 

_~54,563 _2c487 , 3~ __ ~~! 1!,207 25,801 ,045 

240,000 4,670,540 
653,993 4,716,545 

15,284 
122,464 72,533 47,176 242,1 73 
122,464 ___ 72 , 5~:J. .. -- 941 ,169 ___ 9,644,542 

16,277,027 7,559,882 3,984,093 57,172,785 

(15,277,224) (7,313,269) (18,516) (20,530,115) 

3,068.404 4 ,297,691 525,100 8,664,757 
(13,788) (1,073,378) (865,050) (4,488,966) 

12,143,219 6,436,781 5,520,000 24,100,000 
290,639 191 ,905 73,591 556,135 
(40,192) (30,546) (40,774) (111,512) 

(2,757,413) (2,095,634) (4,853,047) 
_ 12,690,869 --7,726,819- 5,212,867 23,867,367 

(2 ,586,355) 413,550 5,194,351 3,337,252 

8,608,079 4 ,320,027 3,356,234 25,341 ,906 _. 
$ 6,021 ,724 $ 4,733,57 7 $ _ ~! 5~0, 585 $ 28,679,158 

--
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCIUA TlON OF THE STA TEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Nel change in fund balances - lotal governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities 
("SON') are differenl because: 

EXHIBIT A-6 

$ 3,337,252 

Capital outlays are not reported as expenses in the SOA. 25,678,145 
The deprecialion of capital assets used in governmental activities is not reported in the funds. (6,914,147) 
Donations of capilal assels increase net assets in the SOA but not in the funds. 5,332,675 
Certain property tax revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts this year. 14,545 
Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in Ihe funds bul is nol an expense in the SOA. 9,523,587 
Bond issuance costs and similar items are amortized in the SOA but nol in Ihe funds. 188,197 
(Increase) decrease in accrued interest from beginning of period to end of period . 62,370 
The net revenue (expense) of inlernal service funds is reported with governmental activities. (306,180) 
Compensated absences are reported as the amount earned in the SOA but as the amount paid in the funds, (80,738) 
Certain fine revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts this year. 43,377 
Certain assessmenl revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts this year. 526 
Revenues in Ihe SOA for franchise taxes nol providing current financial resources are not reported in the funds. (91 ,551) 
Proceeds of bonds do not provide revenue in Ihe SOA, but are reported as current resources in the funds. (24,100,000) 
Bond premiums are reported in the funds but not in the SOA. (556,135) 
Bond discounls are reported in Ihe funds but not in the SOA. 111 ,512 
Certain contracts receivable revenues are deferred in the funds . This is the change in these amounts Ihis year. ____ . (25,81!!) 

Change in net assets of governmental activities - statement of activities $ 12,217,616 

The accompanying noles are an integral part of this statement. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

ASSETS 

Current Assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Accounts receivable (net of allowance) 
Other receivables 
Inventory 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Accrued interest 

Total current assets 
Noncurrent assets: 
Deferred charges 
Capital assets not being depreciated 
Capital assets being depreciated, net 

Total noncurrent assets 
Totat Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Due to other funds 
Customer deposits 
General obligation bonds - current 
Liability for compensated absences 
Liabilities Payable From Restricted Assets: 

Revenue bonds payable - current 
Obligations under capital leases - current 
Accrued interest payable 

Total current liabilities 

Noncurrent Liabilities: 
General obligation bonds payable 
Revenue bonds payable 
Obligations under capital leases payable 

Total noncurrent liabilities 
Total Liabilities 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capi/al assets, net of related debt 
Restricted for debt seNice 
Restricted for construction 
Unrestricted 

Totat Net Assets 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

$ 

Enterprise 
Fund 

- - -Water ---

and Sewer 
Fund 

188,982 
3,786,586 
1,760,832 

219,901 

1,994,982 
22,036,266 

92,708 
30,080,257 ------- -

560,611 
13,720,580 
69,591 ,009 
83,872,200 

_1~ 3,952,457 

1,190,138 

319,550 
906,962 

91 ,731 

895,000 
351,671 

39,686 
3,794,738 --_ ... - -------

25,118,216 
10,810,163 
7,080,084 

43,008,463 
46,803,201 

53,418,392 
1,216,379 
6,352,322 
6,162,163 

$ 67,149,256 
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$ 

Internal 
Service 
Funds 

28 ,929 
1,095,224 

92,797 

356,763 
217,415 

__ __ 574,17!l. 

642,772 

$===64=2=,7=7=2 

EXHIBIT A-7 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND NET ASSETS - PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Charges for services 
Reinsurance reimbursement 

Total Operating Revenues 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Personnel services 
Contractual services 
Matetials and supplies 
Operations 
Utilities 
Depreciation and amortization 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) : 
Capital recovery fees 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous income 
Paying agent fees 
Interest expense 

Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) 
Net Income (Loss) before Operating Transfers 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Capital contributions 
Transfers in 
Transfers from component unit 
Transfers out 

Total Transfers and Capital Contributions 

Change in net assets 

Net assets, October 1 
Net assets, September 30 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

Enterprise 
Fund 

Water 
and Sewer 

Fund 

$ 11 ,274,215 

-"11,274,215 

1,966,671 
6,459,406 

466,925 
184,279 
439,659 

1 ,740,428 
_ .11 ,257.J.§.8_ 

16,847 ----- --- --

757 ,241 
578,246 

97,102 
(6,494) 

(2,009,022) 
(582,927) 
(566,080) 

2 ,617,080 
34,000 

(6,235,291) 
- (3,584,211) 

- ( 4 ,150,291) 

$ 
71,299,547 
67,149,256 

45 

Inlernal 
Service 
Funds 

$ 463,195 
245,543 

3,062,573 

-3 ,062,573 
-------

13,327 
8,828 

22,155 
--(2,331,680) 

2,025,500 

--2,O~ 

(306,180) 

948,952 

$,==~6~42~,7~7~2 

EXHIBIT A-8 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Cash Received from Customers 
Cash Payments to Employees for Services 
Cash Payments to Other Suppliers for Goods and Services 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

Cash Flows from Non-capital Financing Activities: 
Cash Paid to Other Funds 
Cash Received From Other Funds 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-capital Financing Activities 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities: 
Proceeds from capital debt 
Principal and Interest Paid 
Capital recovery fees received 
Acquisition or Construction of Capital Assets 

Nel Cash Provided (Used) for Capital & Related Financing Activities 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of Investment Securities 
Proceeds from Sale and Maturities of Securities 
Interest and Dividends on Investments 

Net Cash Provided (Used) for Investing Activities 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and Cash Equivalenls at Beginning of Year 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 

Cash Equivalents Included In Investments: 
Unrestricted 
Restricted 

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash 
Provided by Operating Activities: 

Operating Income (Loss) 
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net Cash 

Provided by Operating Activities 
Depreciation 
Miscellaneous Income 

Change in Assets and Liabililies: 
Decrease (Increase) in Receivables 
Decrease (Increase) in Inventories 
Decrease (Increase) in Due From Other Govemments 
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 
Increase (Decrease) in Customer Deposits 
Increase (Decrease) in Compensated Absences 

Total Adjustments 
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

Non-Cash Activities: 
Capital Contributions 

The accompanying noles are an integral part of this stalement. 
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EXHIBIT A-9 

Business Type Governmental 
Activities Activities 

- Enterprise-- Intemal 
--·Watera~ Service 

Sewer Fund Funds ------- . __ ._._- -

$ 10,974,757 $ 663,097 
(1 ,945,089) 
(7,298,912) (3,036,071) 

__ J2~9.,756 ~.J2,372,974) 

(6,235,291 ) 
34,000 2,242,915 

~16,20~:?91) 2,242,915 

19,855,000 
(4,279,529) 

757,241 
(6,757 ,700) 
9,575,012 

(33,499,247) 
35,855,732 

578,246 
~34,731 
-~~--~ 

13,608 
~~~13 ,608 

8,039,208 (116,451) 
8,347,324 1,240,604 

$ 16,386,532 $,=~1~, 1g24~,1g,5~3 

$ 2,082,622 $ 
12,1 19,946 

$ 14,202,568 $ 

$ 16,847 $ 

1,740,428 
97,102 

(221,570) 
61,822 

(7,219) 
21,760 
21,586 

1,713,909 
$ 1,730,756 $ 

$ 2,617,080 $ 

1,095,224 

1,095,224 

(2,353,835) 

8,828 

(54,469) 

26,502 

(19,139) 
(2,372,974) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Due to developers 

Total Liabilities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part ofthis statement. 
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Agency 
Fund 

Special 
Escrow 

Agency _ 

$ 25,421 
1,342,797 

$ ~- 1 , 368,2~ 

$ 
$ 

1,368,218 
1,368,218 

EXHIBtT A·10 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Accrued interest 
Accounts receivable 

Due from other governments 
Due from primary government 
Inventory 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Liabilities payable from restricted assets: 

Total Liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Reserved for: 

Inventory 
Unreserved 

Total fund balances 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
__ ~O!p-o~tion __ 

$ 320,544 
6,550,349 

1,102 
22,226 

556,571 
16,422 

13,866,127 
$ 21 ,333,341 

$ 206,290 

206,290 

13,866,127 
7,260,924 

_ _ 21,127,!l_~1 

$ 21,333,341 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement 
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EXHIBIT A-11 

Rockwall Tolal 
Technology Govemmental 

Park Funds 
- --~- --. - -- - -----

$ 14,940 $ 335,484 
40,335 6,590,684 

1,102 
1,863 24,089 

556,571 
16,422 

13,866,127 
$ ==57~~3!l. $-_ 21J390c~~ 

$ 1,972 $ 208,262 

- - - - -----r:s72 =_208,262-

13,866,127 
55,166 7,316,090 
55,166 ___ 21.,!82,21.7 

$ 57,138 $_ 2q90 ,47~ 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE COMPONENT UNIT GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet 

Amounts reported for governmentat activities in the statement of net assets 
("SNA") are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for bond principal which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for compensated absences which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds . 
Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and are deferred in the funds. 

Net assets of governmental activities - statement of net assets 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

EXHIBIT A-12 

21 ,182,217 

16,074 
(20,774,526) 

(168,227) 
(20,384) 
184,380 

$==~4~19~,5~3~4 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Charges for selVices 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principat 
Interest 
Fiscat charges 
Bond issuance cost 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

$ 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
_ Cor~oration 

3,300,451 
4,236 

94,774 

3,399,46f 

879,836 
879 ,836 

-- _._- ----- . 

2,147,960 = __ 2, 147.c!!.60 

1,095,000 
943,226 

3,322 
100,159 

2,141,707 ---- - - -

5,169,503 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditure (1,770,042) 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Proceeds of tong-term debt 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

6,130,000 
6,130,000 

4,359,958 

16,767,093 
21,127,051 
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$ 

$ 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

402 
146,625 
147,027 

142,192 
142,1 92 _._-- -- -

142,192 

4,835 

-- - ----- -

4,835 

50,331 
55,166 

-

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

$ 3,300,451 
4,236 

95,176 
146,625 

3,546,488 

1,022,028 
_ _ 1,022,028 

2,147,960 
__ _ 2) 4?,960 

1,095 ,000 
943,226 

3,322 
100,159 

2,141,707 

~_521 ,695 

(1 ,765,207) 

6,130,000 
6,130,000 

4,364,793 

16,817,424 
$ 21 ,182,217 

EXHIBIT A-13 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF COMPONENT UNIT GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities 
("SOA") are different because: 

The depreciation of capital assets used in governmental activities is not reported in the funds. 
Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the funds but is not an expense in the SOA. 
Bond issuance costs and similar items are amortized in the SOA but not in the funds . 
(Increase) decrease in accrued interest from beginning of period to end of period. 
Compensated absences are reported as the amount eamed in the SOA but as the amount paid in the funds. 
Proceeds of bonds do not provide revenue in the SOA, but are reported as current resources in the funds. 

Change in net assets of governmental activities - statement of activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

$ 

EXHtBIT A-14 

4,364,793 

(3,997) 
1,095,000 

70,897 
(79,267) 

(2,935) 
__ i~, 130,000) 

. (685,509) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 3D, 2009 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Reporting Entity 

The City of Rockwall , Texas, was founded in 1854 and incorporated in 1874. The City operates under the 
Council·Managerform of government as adopted by a home rule charter approved January 21 , 1985. The City 
provides a full range of municipal services including public safety (police and fire), highway and streets, parks 
and recreation , health and social services, planning and zoning, and general administrative services. In 
addition, the City provides water and sewer service as a proprietary function of the City. 

The accounting policies of the City of Rockwall , Texas, conform to generally accepted accounting principals 
issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board which is the recognized financial accounting 
standard setting body for governmental entities. The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the 
City's basic financial statements. 

The City of Rockwall is a home rule municipality governed by an elected mayor and six member City Council 
who appoint a City Manager. The City's (primary government) financial statements include its component units. 
The accompanying basic financial statements comply with the provisions of the GASB Statement No. 14, "The 
Financial Reporting Entity," in that the financial statements include all organizations, activities, functions and 
component units for which the City (the "primary government") is financially accountable . Financial 
accountability is defined as the appointment of a voting majority of a legally separate organization's governing 
body and either (1) the City's ability to impose its will over the organization, or (2) the potential that the 
organization will provide a financial benefit to or impose a financial burden on the City. 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) is governed by a five member board of directors 
appointed, atwill, by the City Council. REDC represents the City by promoting it as a location for new business; 
it also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half cent sales tax to support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park (RTP) provides repair and maintenance of the common area within the park 
being developed by REDC. RTP's board of directors is composed of representatives of the landowners. At 
September 3D, 2009, REDC owned the majority of the land and the board was therefore composed of REDC 
board members. When the park becomes 75% or more owned by private landowners, it will become an entity 
independent of the City. 

The funds of both REDC and RTP are composed of governmental fund types. Stand alone financial statements 
for RTP as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2009 are not prepared . 

B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net assets and the statement of changes in net 
assets) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary government and its component 
units. Forthe most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental 
activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from 
business-type activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the 
primary government is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary 
government is financially accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment 
are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function 
or segment. Program revenues include t) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly 
benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and 
contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2009 

segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as 
general revenues . 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even 
though the latter are excluded from the government·wide financial statements. Major individual enterprisefunds 
are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and 
the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues 
are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred , regardless of the timing of 
related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied . Grants and 
similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have 
been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable 
and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or 
soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period . For this purpose, the City considers revenues 
to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end olthe current fiscal period. Expenditures generally 
are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, 
as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when 
payment is due. 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the currentfiscal period are all considered 
to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Only the 
portion of special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible 
to accrual as revenue of the current period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and 
available only when cash is received by the City. 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

The General Fund is the City's primary operating fund . It accounts for all financial resources olthe general 
government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

The Debt SeNice Fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and 
interest on long·term general obligation debt of governmental funds. 

The 205 Bypass Project Fund accounts for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the 
of the new 205 Bypass roadway project. 

The G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund accounts for the acquisition or construction of capital assets used 
in the operation of governmental funds. 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund : 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater treatment plants, 
wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems. 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

Internal Service Funds account for employees' health insurance, and worker's compensation coverage 
services provided to other departments or agencies of the government, or to other governments on a cost· 
reimbursement basis. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2009 

Special Revenue Funds account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specified purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital projects) . 

Fiduciary funds account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent on behalf of others. 
The Agency Fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of operations or have a measurement 
focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. This fund is used to 
account for developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to various developments to be 
constructed at a later date. 

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1 , 1989, generally are 
followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent that those 
standards do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. 
Governments also have the option of following subsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type 
activities and enterprise funds, subject to th is same limitation. The City has elected not to follow subsequent 
private~sector guidance. 

As a general rule the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between the City's 
water and wastewater function and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would 
distort the direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned . 

Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 
privileges provided, 2) operating grants and contributions, and 3) capital grants and contributions, including 
special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as genera' revenues rather than as program 
revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes, miscellaneous revenue, and interest income. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues 
and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with 
a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the Water and Sewer 
enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services. The enterprise utility fund also recognizes as 
operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the 
system. Operating expenses for the enterprise fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative 
expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are 
reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

D. Assets, liabilities, and ne1 assets or equity 

1. Deposits and investments 

The City maintains various accounts for each fund at its depository. The City also has cash maintained by 
agents for debt payments and reserves, construction reserves and worker compensation claims. For 
purposes of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased 
with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

The City investment policy authorizes the Director of Financeto invest in the following types of investments: 

a. Obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities with finite maturity dates, with 
a maximum maturity of not greater than 5 years. Laddering of investments should be considered. 

b. Direct obligations of the State ofTexas or its agencies and instrumentalities, with stated finite maturity 
dates. 

c . Other obligations, with finite maturity dates, the principal and interest of which are unconditionally 
guaranteed or insured by the State of Texas or the United States or their respective agencies or 
instrumentalities. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30,2009 

d. Obligations of states, agencies, counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state having 
been rated as to investment quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm and having 
received a rating of not less than "A" or its equivalent. 

e. Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the state of Texas or a savings 
bank domiciled in the state of Texas provided that they are: 

(t) Guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, 

(2) Secured by obligations outlined in items t - 4. The market value of all collateral must be marked 
to market on a daily basis and shall not be less than 102% of the principal amount of the 
certificate plus accrued interest, or 

(3) Secured in any other manner in an amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 

f. Repurchase agreements which are fully collateralized by obligations of the United States or its 
agencies and instrumentalities, marked to market on a daily basis with a market value of at least of the 
102% of the principal invested, including accrued interest. The securities being purchased must be 
pledged to the City and held in the City's name by a third party selected and approved by the City. 
The repurchase agreement must have a defined termination date and be placed through a primary 
government securities dealer or a financial institution doing business in the state of Texas. The 
repurchase agreements should be secured by obligations approved in this policy. 

g. Banker's acceptances having a stated maturity of 270 days or less, to be liquidated in full at maturity, 
which are rated not less than "A-t " or "P-l " (or an equivalent rating) by at least one nationally 
recognized credit rating agency provided that it is eligible for borrowing from a Federal Reserve Bank. 

h. Commercial paper having a stated maturity of 270 days or less and rated not less than "A- t " or "P-l " 
(or an equivalent rating) by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies or one nationally 
recognized rating agency and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank 
organized and existing under the laws of the United States. 

I. No-load money market mutual fund registered with and regulated by the SEC, which has a dollar­
weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less. It must have included in its investment objectives 
its intent to maintain a stable net assets value of $1 for each share. The fund must provide the City 
with a prospectus and other information required by the SEC. 

j. No-load mutual funds, registered with and regulated by the SEC, having weighted maturity of less than 
two years, and which invests exclusively in investments approved by this policy. 

k. Investment pools which are approved by the City Council, provided they meet all the criteria for 
investment pools outlined in Chapter2256, Texas Local Government Code, and maintain a continuous 
rating not lower than AAA or AAA-m (or an equivalent rating) from at least one nationally recognized 
rating service. 

The City holds various mortgage backed securities that offer higher yields but are sensitive to changes in 
interest rates and other market conditions. Timely payment of interest and principal are guaranteed by 
federal agencies. The City will not be required to sell these securities prior to maturity barring an event that 
would be isolated, nonrecurring , unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City 
has no borrowed funds used for investing or reverse repurchase agreements. 

Investments having a maturity of 1 year or more, when purchased, are stated at fair value . Short term 
investments are stated at cost or amortized cost 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2009 

2. Receivables and payables 

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end 
of the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (i .e., the current portion of inter fund 
loans) or "advances to/from other funds" (Le., the non-current portion of interfund loans) . All other 
outstanding balances between funds are reported as "due tojfrom other funds." Any residual balances 
outstanding between the governmental activities and business~type activities are reported in the 
government-wide financial statements as "internal balances," 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance reserve 
account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they are not available for appropriation and are 
not expendable available financial resources. 

All trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for un collectibles, Trade accounts receivable in excess 
of 60 days comprise the trade accounts receivable allowance for uncollectibles . 

Property taxes are levied on October 1 by the City based on the January 1 property values as assessed 
by the Rockwall County Central Appraisal District. Taxes are due without penalty until January 31, of the 
next calendar year. After January 31 the City has an enforceable lien with respect to both real and personal 
property. Under state law, property taxes levied on real property constitute a perpetual lien on the real 
property which cannot be forgiven without specific approval of the State Legislature. Taxes applicable to 
personal property can be deemed uncollectible by the City. 

3. Inventories and prepaid items 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first-in/first-out (FIFO) method . Inventories of governmental 
funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 

4. Restricted assets 

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund revenue bonds are classified as restricted assets on the balance sheet 
because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 

5. Capital assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g ., roads, bridges, 
sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental Dr business-type activities 
columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the City as assets with 
an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess 
of two years_ Such assets are recorded at historical cost Dr estimated historical cost if purchased Dr 
constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value olthe asset or materially extend 
assets lives are not capitalized . 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed . Interest 
incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of 
the capitalized value of the assets constructed . 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2009 

Capital assets of the primary government. as well as the component units, is depreciated using the straight 
line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings 
Building Improvements 
Public domain infrastructure 
System infrastructure 
Equipment 

6. Compensated absences 

20 - 30 years 
20 - 50 years 
20 years 
50 years 
3 -10 years 

It is the City's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits up to 
specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 1 .25 days per month. However, once an employee has accrued 
120 days of sick leave, earned sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to vacation leave at a 
ratio of 3 days sick leave to one day of vacation leave up to a maximum of 15 sick leave days per year. 
Upon termination , any accumulated sick leave over 120 days shall be converted to vacation leave at a ratio 
of 3 days sick leave to one day vacation leave to be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation 
leave policy. Upon retirement from the City, all accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at 
a ratio of 3 days sick leave to one day vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee if he/she has 10 
or more years of service to the City. Unused compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on 
termination. All vacation pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary 
fund financial statements. A liability for these amounts is reported in governmental funds only if they are 
expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources, for example, as a result of 
employee resignations and retirements. 

7. Long-term obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund type in the fund financial statements, 
long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental 
activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net assets. Bond premiums and 
discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the 
straight line method which approximates the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net 
of the applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and 
amortized over the term of the related debt. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well 
as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other 
financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while 
discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld 
from the actual debt proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 

8. Fund equity 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations of fund balance for amounts that 
are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for use for a specific purpose. 
Designations of fund balance represent tentative management plans that are subject to change. 

II. RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

A. Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund balance sheet and the government-wide 
statement of net assets: 

The governmental fund balance sheet includes a reconciliation between fund balance-total governrnentalfunds 
and net assets - governmental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of net assets. One 
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element of that reconciliation explains that "Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period 
expenditures and are delerred in the funds." The details of this $1 ,614,628 difference are as follows: 

Bonds issuance costs: 
City $1,614,628 

B. Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and 
changes in fund balances and the government-wide statement of activities : 

The governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances includes a 
reconcil iation between net changes in fund balances - total governmental funds and changes in net assets of 
governmental activities as reported in the government-wide staternent of activities. One element of that 
reconciliation explains that "Revenues in the Statement of Activities not providing current financial resources 
are not reported as revenues in the funds." The details of this $91 ,551 difference are as follows: 

Estimate of semi-annual franchise tax on electricity 

III . STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

A. Budgetary information 

The City follows Ihe fol lowing procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements: 

1. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 

2. Prior to October 1, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 

3. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between departments within any fund: 
however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City Council. 
Therefore the fund level is the legal level of control. 

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. The legally 
adopted budgets for the General Fund, certain Special Revenue Funds and the Debt Service Fund are 
adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 

5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the City Council. During 2009, individual 
amendments were not material in relation to the original appropriations. Any budgeted amounts 
appropriated at fiscal year-end and not spent automatically lapse. 

6. The City did not adopt budgets for certain Special Revenue Funds. These unbudgeted Special Revenue 
Funds were as follows: 

Emergency Siren Fund 
Downtown Improvement Fund 
Art in Public Places Fund 

7. Capital Project funds were not budgeted . Since project length financial plans usually extend into two or 
more fiscal years, this makes comparisons confusing and misleading. 
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B. Excess of expenditures over appropriations 

The following funds had expenditures in excess of appropriations: 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Cemetary Fund 

PID 

C. Deficit fund equity 

The following funds had deficit fund balances at September 30, 2009: 

Harbor Debt Service Fund 

Employee Benefits Internal Service Fund 

$800 

304,026 

$59 

$427,616 

The deficit in the Harbor Debt Service Fund was caused by unanticipated expenditures, and will be covered 
by additional revenues in the future. The deficit in the Employee Benefits fund was caused by unanticipated 
health care cost increases, and will be covered by additional transfers from the general fund. 

IV. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

A. Deposits and investments 

Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City's deposits may not be 
returned or the City will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. At 
September 30, 2009, the City's deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the City's deposits were 
not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Under a contractual agreement with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD) , depository accounts are 
maintained by NTMWD for interest and sinking , debt, and construction reserves totaling $1,992,054 which are 
separately insured or secured by collateral pledged by NTMWD's depository. This amount is included in 
restricted cash on the statement of net assets. 

The deposits of REDC and RTPA are covered by the City's depository contract and, therefore, at September 
30, 2009, these deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial 
institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the deposits of REDC and RTPA were not 
exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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Investments 

At September 3D, 2009, the City's investments were : 

Primary Government 

U.S. Government Agencies 

Federal Home Loan Bank 

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 

Federal National Mortgage Asso. 

Money Market Funds 

Total Primary Government 

Fiduciary Fund 

Discrete Component Units 

Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation 

Money Market Funds 

Rockwall Technology Park 

Money Market Funds 

Total Discrete Component Units 

Total Reporting Entity 

Investments are reported in the 

Statement of net assets as follows: 

Governmental activities 

Business-type activities 

Discrete component units: 

Rockwall Economic 

Development Corporation 

Rockwall Technology Park 

Fiduciary Fund 

Carrying 

Value 

$12,247,756 

3,000,000 

3500000 

18,747,756 

33715923 

52463 679 

1,342,797 

6,550,349 

40335 

6590684 

$60,397,160 

$26,640,827 

25,822,852 

6,550,349 

40,335 

1 342 797 

$60.397.160 

Less than 1 

$5,000,000 

5,000,000 

33715923 

38715923 

1,342,797 

6,550,349 

40335 

6590684 

$46.649.404 

60 

MahJrjty (months) 

2-6 7-12 13-18 

$2,079,005 $5,168,751 

3,000,000 

3500000 

3,000,000 5,579,005 5,168,751 

3000000 5579005 5168751 

$3.000,000 $5,579.005 $5,168.751 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2009 

B. Receivables 

Receivables as of year-end forthe government's individual major funds and nonmajor, and fiduciary funds inthe 
aggregate, including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 

G.O. Bonds 
Debt 205 Bypass Capital Nonmajor Water and 

General Service Project Projects and Other Sewer 

Taxes receivable - delinquent $191,425 $207,569 $ $ $ $ 

Fines receivable $102,469 $ $ $ $ $ 

Allowance for uncoHectibles 136,910) 

$65,559 $ $ $ $ $ 

Accrued Interest $55,958 $ $36,866 $27,943 $ $92,708 

Accounts receivable $16,961 $ $ $118,412 $767,090 $2,250,250 

Allowance for uncollectibles 1489,418) 

Net other receivables $16,961 $ $ $118,412 $767,090 $1 ,760,832 

Assessments receivable $ $ $ $ $149,589 $149,589 

Other receivables $278,809 $ $ $ $4,670 $ 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not considered 
to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period , Governmental funds also defer revenue recognition 
in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet earned . At the end of the current fiscal year, 
the various components of deferred revenue and unearned revenue reported in the governmental funds were 
as follows: 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (General Fund) 

Contract receivable not yet due 

Fines receivable 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (Debt Service Fund) 

Assessments receivable not yet due (Street improvements) 

Contributions not yet received (Street Improvements) 

Seizures not awarded (Special Crimes Unit) 

Total deferred/unearned revenue for governmental funds 
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Unavailable 

$177,691 

271 ,534 

55 ,364 

191,002 

149,589 

118,412 

44,208 

$1,007,800 

Unearned 

$ 

44,208 

$44,208 
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C. Capital assets 

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2009: 

Primary Government 

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES: 

Capital assets, not being depreciated: 

Land 

Construction in progress 

Total capital assets not being depreciated 

Capital assets, being depreciated: 

Buildings 

Improvements other than buildings 

Machinery and equipment 

Infrastructure 

Total capital assets being depreciated 

less accumulmed depreciation for: 

Buildings 

Improvements other than buildings 

Machinery and equipment 

Infrastructure 

Total accumulated depreciation 

Total capilal assets being depreciated, net 

Governmental activities capital assets, net 

Balance 
9/30/08 

$5,692.551 

44,835,698 

50,528,259 

10,554,952 

24,074,474 

11,415,874 

112,332,202 

158,377,502 

(2,499,450) 

(2,248,033) 

(6.381 .705) 

(38.748.020) 

(49.877.208) 

108,500,294 

$159,028,553 

Additions 

$ 

22,883,881 

22,863,881 

20,425 

380,337 

1,471 .202 

6,254 ,975 

8,126,939 

(380.181) 

(1.338.283) 

(1,308,677) 

(3.887.006) 

(6,914,147) 

1,212,792 

524,096,673 

62 

Retirements 

$ 

(297.353) 

(378,923) 

(676,276) 

378,923 

378,923 

(297,353) 

($297.353) 

Completed 
Construction 

$ 

(6.160.043) 

(6.160.043) 

1,889,892 

753,773 

66,623 

3,449,755 

6,160,043 

$ 

Balance 
9/30/09 

$5,692,561 

61,559,536 

67,252 ,097 

12,167,916 

25,208,584 

12,574,776 

122,036,932 

171,988,208 

(2.879.631) 

(3,586,316) 

(7,311,459) 

(42.635.026) 

(56,412.432) 

115,575,776 

$182,827,873 
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BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES: 

Capital assets , not being depreciated: 

Land 

Construction in progress 

Total capital assets not being depreciated 

Capital assets , baing depreciated: 

Buildings 

Improvements other than buildings 

Sewage treatment plants and pump stalion 

Machinery and equipment 

Total capital assets being depreciated 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Buildings 

Improvements other than buildings 

Sewage treatment planls and pump station 

Machinery and equipment 

Total accumulated depreciation 

Capital assels being depreciated, net 

Business type activities capital assets, net 

Balance 
9/30/08 

$799.533 

9,153,065 

9,952 ,598 

198,1 09 

68,973 ,183 

12,516,072 

3 ,917 ,2 12 

65,604,576 

(97,572) 

(12,314,112) 

(4,164,786) 

(3,303,467) 

(19 ,879 ,937) 

65.724,639 

$75,Sn,237 

Addihons Retirements 

6,189,972 

6,1 89,972 

3 ,029,15B 

155,650 

3,184,808 

(5,435) 

(1,424,752) 

(24B,B47) 

{51 ,395) 

(1 ,740,429) 

1,444 ,379 

$7,634,351 $ 

Completed 
Construction 

(2,421 ,990) 

(2,421 ,990) 

2,421 ,990 

2 ,421 ,990 

S 

Balance 
9/30/09 

$799 ,533 

12,921,047 

13,720,580 

198 ,109 

74,424,331 

12,516,072 

4,072,862 

91,211,374 

(103,D07) 

(13,738,864) 

(4,413,633) 

(3,364,862) 

(21 ,620,366) 

69,591 ,008 

$83,311 ,SB8 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

Governmental activities: 

Administration 

Finance 

Municipal court 

Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Community development 

Parks and recreation 

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 

Business-type activities: 

Water and sewer 

63 

570,430 

120,897 

16,020 

398,203 

476,405 

4,006,292 

84,503 

1 241 397 

$6,914,147 

$1,740,429 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30,2009 

Construction commitments 

The City has active construction projects as of September 30, 2009. The projects include street construction, 
parking improvements, water system improvements, and sewer system improvements. 

Remaining 

Project Spent to Date Commitment 

Street improvements $8,532,052 $126,265 

Parking improvements 131 ,769 51,714 

Drainage improvements 36,760 233,725 

Water system improvements 7,996,733 239,917 

Sewer system improvements 136,678 1,657,528 

$16,833,992 $2,309,149 

The street improvements and parking improvements are being financed by bond proceeds. The 
commitment for water system improvements and sewer system improvements are being financed by bond 
proceeds. 

Discretely presented component units - Rockwall Economic Development Corporation: 

Balance Completed Balance 
9/30/08 Additions Retirements Construction 9/30/09 

Capital assets, being depreciated: 

Furniture and fixtures $83,946 $83,946 

Total capital assets being depreciated 83,946 83,946 

l ess accumulated depreciation for: 

Furniture and fixtures (63,876) (3,B56) (67,732) 

Total accumulated depreciation (63,876) (3,B56) (67,732) 

Total capital assets being depreciated, nel $20,070 ($3,B56) $16,214 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation has active construction projects as of September 30, 2009 
to improve the industria) park. $1,499,306 has been spent to date on the project, with a remain ing commitment 
of $162,415. The project is being funded by contractual obligations. 
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D. Interfund receivables, payables, and transfers 

The composition of interfund balances as of September 30, 2009, is as follows: 

Fund Receivable Payable 

General Fund $267,728 $ 

Debt Service 273,712 

Nonmajor governmental funds 324,025 

Internal Service Funds 217,415 

Total Internal Service Funds 541,440 541,440 

Totals $541,440 $541 ,440 

The outstanding balances between funds result primari ly from the time delay between the dates that 
interfund goods and services are provided and payments between funds are made. Also, working capital 
loans are made to capital projects funds in advance of debt issuances. These are expected to be collected 
within one year. 

The composition of interfund transfers for the year ended September 30, 2009, is as follows: 

Fund 

Major Governmental Funds 

General Fund 

Debt Service Fund 

205 Bypass Project 

G.O, Bonds Capital Projects 

Nonmajor Governmental Funds 

Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund 

Internal Service Funds 

Totals 

Transfer In 

$754,800 

18,762 

3,068,404 

4,297,691 

525,100 

34,000 

2,025,500 

$10,724,257 

Transfer Out 

$2,486,750 

50,000 

13,788 

1,073,378 

865,050 

6,235,291 

$10,724,257 

Transfers are used to move unrestricted revenues to finance various programs or capital projects that the 
City must account for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations. 

E. Long-term debt 

The City issues general obl igation debt (in the form of general obligation bonds, certificates of obligation, 
contractual obligations, and notes payable) to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major 
capital facilities. General obl igation debt has been issued for both governmental and business-type 
activities. These issues are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the City. 
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General Obligation Debt Outstanding as of September 30, 2009, is as follows: 

Year 
Original of Final Interest Balance 

Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/09 

Governmental Activities 

General Obligation Bonds: 

Improvements 2,150,000 2000 2020 5.00%-6.00% $100,000 

Refunding 4,024,394 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% 1,809,822 

Refunding and Improvements 13,345,000 2005 2025 3.00%-4.50% 12,140,000 

Improvements 35,775,000 2006 2036 4.50%-5.50% 33,140,000 

Improvements 21,765,000 2007 2037 5.13%-6.13% 20,750,000 

Improvements 9,515,000 2008 2028 2.05%-2.50% 9,175,000 

Improvements 9,065,000 2009 2029 2.00%-460% 9,065,000 

Total General Obligation Bonds 86,179,822 

Certificates of Obligation Bonds: 

Improvements 6,500,000 2000 2020 4.75%-5.75% 300,000 

Improvements 4,295,000 2002 2012 2.80%-3.80% 355,000 

Improvements 12,415,000 2005 2025 3.00%-5.00% 11 ,855,000 

Improvements 5,270,000 2006 2026 4.25%-5.00% 4,225,000 

Improvements 505,000 2007 2011 4.25%-4.50% 265,000 

Improvements 395,000 2008 2028 3.00%-5.00% 300,000 

Improvements 5,125,000 2009 2029 2.00%-4.60% 5,1 25,000 

Total Certificates of Obligation 22,425,000 

Total Governmental Activities General Obligation Debt 108,604,822 

Business-type Activities: 

General Obligation Bonds: 

Refunding 300,606 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% 135,178 

Certificates of Obligation: 

Improvements 10,310,000 2007 2027 4.25%-4.50% 9,605,000 

Improvements 16,895,000 2008 2028 3.00%-5.00% 16,285,000 

Total Certificates of obligation 25,890,000 

Total business-type general obligation debt 26,025,178 

Total General Debt $134,630,000 
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Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general debt: 

Governmental Activities Business Type Activities 

Year Principal Interest Principal Interest Total 

2010 $4,458,038 $4,766,487 $906,962 $1 ,125,337 $11 ,256,824 

2011 4,748,038 4,603,526 951,962 1,094,412 11,397,938 

2012 5,218,038 4,417,033 991 ,962 1,061,949 11 ,688,982 

2013 5,218,038 4,206,821 1,041 ,962 1,028,099 11,494,920 

2014 5,428,038 4,000,284 1,091,962 990,949 11,511 ,233 

2015-2019 27,184,632 16,628,935 6,210,368 4,284,728 54,308,663 

2020-2024 25,670,000 9,757,508 7,855,000 2,804,793 46,087,301 

2025-2029 17,490,000 5,074,200 6,975,000 789,420 30,328,620 

2030-2034 8,325,000 2,338,351 10,663,351 

2035-2037 4,865,000 410,213 5,275,213 

Total $108,604,822 $56,203,358 $26,025,178 $13,179,687 $204,013,045 

REVENUE BONDS. The City issues revenue bonds where the City pledges income derived from the acquired 
or constructed assets to pay the debt service. Revenue bonds outstanding at year end are as follows: 

Original Year Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/09 

Revenue Bonds 

Improvements $3,535,000 1999 2019 4.1 5%-5.00% $1,405,000 

Improvements 6,700,000 2002 2022 4.00%-4.90% 5,040,000 

Refunding and improvements 6,415,000 2005 2025 3.00%-4.50% 5,225,000 

Total Revenue Bonds 11 ,670,000 

Plus unamortized premium 14,464 

Less unamortized discount on bonds (64,853) 

Total Revenue Bonds $11 ,619,611 
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Revenue bond debt service requirements to maturity are as follows: 

Water and Sewer Fund 

Year Princi~al Interest 

2010 $895,000 $507,658 

2011 740,000 471 ,228 

2012 770,000 440,817 

2013 795,000 407,986 

2014 830,000 374,474 

2015·2019 4,085,000 1,360,830 

2020·2024 3,165,000 458,558 

2025 390,000 17,550 

Total 11 ,670,000 $ $4,039,101 

Unamortized Premium 14,464 

Unamortized Discount (64,853) 

Total Revenue bonds $11,619,611 

Refunded Bonds 

Total 

$1,402,658 

1,211,228 

1,210,817 

1,202,986 

1,204,474 

5,445,830 

3,623,558 

407,550 

$15,709,101 

In previous years, the City purchased U.S. government securities that were placed in irrevocable trusts with 
escrow agents to provide for all future debt service payments on certain bonds. As a result , these bonds are 
considered to be defeased and the liability for these bonds has been removed from the City's statement of net 
assets. The outstanding balances of refunded bonds at September 3D, 2009, are as follows: 

Year Year Balance 

Bond Type of Issue Refunded 9/30/09 

General obligation 2000 2005 $1,395,000 

Certificates of obligation 2000 2005 4,235,000 

General obligation 1999 2009 4,595,000 

Contractual obligation 1999 2009 210,000 

$10,435,000 

Capitalized Lease Obligations 

The City has entered into a contract with the North Texas Municipal Water District), a conservation and 
reclamation district and political subdivision of the state ofTexas, for construction and operation of sewer plants 
and to provide treated water to the City. The contractual obligations have been treated as capitalized leases. 
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Capitalized lease obligations outstanding at September 30, 2009 are as follows: 

Original Year Final Interest 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 

Capital Leases 

South Plant Improvements $1 ,800,000 1996 2016 various 

Ground Storage Facility 2,013,434 2005 2025 various 

Pump Station 2,145,000 2006 2026 various 

Buffalo Creek Plant 2,960,000 2008 2028 various 

Total Capitalized Lease Obligations 

Capital lease obligation debt service requirements to maturity are as follows: 

Year Total 

2010 $711,141 

2011 713,791 

2012 715,125 

2013 720,501 

2014 714,226 

2015-2019 3,122,039 

2020-2024 2,855,560 

2025-2026 996,667 

Total payments 10,549,050 

Less imputed interest !3,117,296) 

Total Capital Lease Obligations $7,431,754 
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Balance 
9/30/09 

$865,000 

1,736,754 

1,955,000 

2,875,000 

$7,431,754 
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CHANGES IN LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

During the year ended September 30, 2009, the following changes occurred in liabilities reported in the capital 
long-term debt: 

Governmental activities: 

General obligation bonds 

Contractual obligations 

Certificates of obligation 

Deferred amounts: 

Unamortized premium (discount) 

On refunding 

Total bonds payable 

Compensated absences 

Governmental activity Long-Term Liabi lities 

Business-type activities: 

General obligation bonds 

Revenue bonds 

Less deferred premium (discount) 

Total bonds payable 

Capital lease obligations 

Compensated absences 

Business-type activities 
Long-Term Liabilities 

Balance 
9/30/08 

$74,925,362 

245,000 

18,810,000 

1,501,918 

95,462,280 

959,869 

$96,442,149 

$10,089,638 

12,530,000 

(24,638) 

22,595,000 

4,805,094 

70,145 

$27,470,239 

Additions 

$18,580,000 

5,520,000 

446,240 

24,955 

24,571,195 

1,032,706 

$25,603,901 

$16,895,000 

84,475 

16,979,475 

2,960,000 

172,873 

$20,112,348 

Retirements 

($7,325,540) 

(245,000) 

(1,905,000) 

(82,517) 

(1 ,248) 

(9,559,305) 

(951,966) 

($10,511,27 

($959,460) 

(860,000) 

(13,096) 

(1,832,556) 

(333,340) 

(151,287) 

($2,317,183) 

Balance 
9/30/09 

$86,179,822 

22,425,000 

1,865,641 

23,707 

110,494,170 

1,040,609 

$111,534,77 

$26,025,178 

11,670,000 

46,741 

37,741 ,919 

7,431 ,754 

91 ,731 

$45,265,404 

Due Within 
One Year 

$2,908,038 

1,550,000 

82,517 

1,248 

4,541 ,803 

190,936 

$4,732,739 

$906,962 

895,000 

2,639 

1,804,601 

351 ,671 

25,675 

$2,181,947 

For the governmental activities, claims and judgements and compensated absences are generally liquidated 
by the general fund. The government-wide statement of activities includes $895,000 of revenue bonds and 
$351,671 of capital leases due within one year for business-type activities in "liabilities payable from restricted 
assets" on that same statement. 

Conduit Debt Obligations 

Certain revenue bonds have been issued in the past to provide financial assistance to private-sector and 
nonprofit entities for the acquisition and construction of industrial and housing facilities deemed to be in the 
public interest. The bonds are secured by the property financed and are payable solely from payments received 
on the underlying mortgage loans. Upon repayment of the bonds, ownership of the acquired facilities transfers 
to the private-sector entity served by the bond issuance. The City is not obligated in any manner for repayment 
of the bonds. Accordingly, the bonds are not reported as liabilities in the accompanying financial statements. 
As of September30, 2009, there was one series of revenue bonds outstanding. The aggregate principal amount 
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payable for the issue was $1 ,700,000. 

Authorized and Unissued Debt 

The following tables detail the status of all authorized general obligation and revenue bonded debt as of 
September 30, 2009: 

General Obligation Bonds Balance 

Year Amount Amount Unissued 
Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/09 

1985 $1,500,000 ($600,000) $900,000 

1994 4,100,000 (3,600,000) 500,000 

2002 19,845,000 (19,540,000) 305,000 

2005 63,705,000 (56,985,000) 6,720,000 

$89,150,000 ($80,725,000) $8,425,000 

Revenue Bonds Balance 

Year Amount Amount Unissued 
Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/09 

1980 $2,000,000 ($1,060,000) $940,000 

1985 1,540,000 1,540,000 

Totals $3,540,000 ($1 ,060,000) $2,480,000 

Discretely presented component units • Rockwall Economic Development Corporation: 

$5,000,000 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds , series 1999, payable in annual installments through 
August 1, 2019, interest payable at 4.20% to 6.20% 

$4,545,000 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, series 2008, payable in annual installments through 
August 1, 2028, interest payable at 7.00% 

Total Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 

$3,225,000 Certificates of Obligation, series 2005, payable in annual installments through 
August 1, 2025, interest payable at 3.00% to 5.00% 

$5,540,000 Certificates of Obligation, series 2006, payable in annual installments through 
August 1,2025, interest payable at 4.25% to 5.00% 

$6,130,000 Certificates of Obligation , series 2008, payable in annual installments through 
August 1,2028, interest payable at 3.00% to 5.00% 

Total Certificates of Obligation 

Total 
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4,400,000 

7,595,000 

2,100,000 

4,995,000 

5,910,000 

13,005,000 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2009 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for REDC debt are as follows: 

Governmental Activities 

Year Principal Interest Total 

2010 $1,085,000 $1,031,794 $2,116,794 

2011 1,135,000 985,269 2,120,269 

2012 1,185,000 935,657 2,120,657 

2013 1,245,000 881,319 2,126,319 

2014 1,315,000 823,569 2,138,569 

2015-2019 5,875,000 3,232,495 9,107,495 

2020-2024 4,790,000 1,899,956 6,689,956 

2025-2028 3,970,000 527,522 4,497,522 

Total $20,600,000 $10,317,581 $30,917,581 

During the year ended September 30,2009, lhe following changes occurred in liabilities reported in the capital 
long-term debt: 

Balance Balance Due Within 
9/30/08 Additions Retirements 9/30/09 One Year 

Governmental activities: 

Sales tax revenue bonds $7,980,000 $ ($385,000) $7,595,000 $375,000 

Certificates of obligation 7,585,000 6,130.000 (710,000) 13,005,000 710,000 

Unamortized premium (discount) 163,550 30,650 (19,674) 174,526 10,602 

Total bonds payable 15,728,550 6,160,650 (1 ,114,674) 20,774,526 1,095,602 

Compensated absences 17,449 22,003 (19,068) 20,384 11 ,328 

Total $15,745,999 $6,182,653 ($1,133,742) $20,794,910 $1 ,106,930 

V. OTHER INFORMATION 

A. Risk management 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors 
and omissions; injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims of various natures. 

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of the City employees and their 
covered dependents and minimize the total cost of annual medical insurance to the municipality. Medical claims 
in anyone year exceeding $65,000 per covered individual or, approximately $2,162,253 in the aggregate for 
the group, are covered through a private insurance carrier. Additionally, life insurance pol icy premiums for each 
employee are paid through the fund. The self-insurance fund is funded by operating transfers from other funds 
and charges to employees for extended benefits at their option. The City does not believe there are material 
claims incurred but not reported as of September 30, 2009. 
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The City uses a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program (as permitted by law and its home rule charter) 
to insure itself against the various risks of liability or loss to which it is exposed , either through an insurance 
provider or through a defined self-insurance program. The City issued certificates of obligation, based on an 
actuarial analysis, to fund a self-insured workers compensation plan. Under this plan, worker compensation 
insurance is provided in accordance with State statutes to all City employees. To protectthe assets of the plan 
from a catastrophic claim the City has purchased stop loss coverage in the amount of $200,000 per occurrence 
with a cap of $600,000 per year. 

The Worker's Compensation fund (an internal service fund) accounts for the activity of this plan. The City 
establishes claim liabilities based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims reported but unsettled and of 
claims incurred but not reported . Any claims incurred and not reported, are not believed to be significantto the 
City's financial statements. 

Employee Benefits Worker's Compensation 

2009 2008 2009 2008 

Claims payable beginning of the year $176,172 $147,395 $10,697 $2,517 

Claims incurred 2,427,029 2,542,806 90,752 104,293 

Payment on claims (2,429,498) (2,514,029) (83,995) (96,113) 

$173,703 $176,172 $17,454 $10,697 

Commercial insurance is purchased for the other risks of losses to which the City is exposed . There have been 
no significant reductions in insurance coverage and settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance coverage 
for the current year or the three prior years. 

B. North Texas Municipal Water District 

The District is a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, created 
and functioning under Chapter 62, Acts of 1951 , 52nd Legislature, Regular SeSSion , as amended, originally 
compiled as Vernon's Article 8270-141 (the "Act") , pursuant to Article 16, Section 59 of the Texas Constitution. 
The District comprises all of the territory of its member cities, viz., Allen, Garland , Princeton, Plano, Mesquite, 
Wylie, Rockwall, Farmersville, McKinney, Richardson, Forney and Royse City (the "Member Cities"). The District 
was created for the purpose of providing a source of water supply for municipal , domestic and industrial use 
and for the treatment processing and transportation of such water to its Member Cites and to its other 
customers located in North Central Texas, all within the Dallas Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area. 

Under the Act, including specifically Section 27 thereof, and under the Constitution and Statutes of the State 
ofTexas, the District has broad powers to (1) impound, control, store, preserve, treat, transmit and use storm 
and flood water, the water of rivers and streams and underground water, for irrigation, power and all other 
useful purposes and to supply water for municipal, domestic, power, industrial and commercial uses and 
purposes and all other beneficial uses and purposes; and (2) collect, transport, process, treat, dispose of, and 
control all municipal, domestic, industrial or commercial waste whether in fluid , solid or composite state, 
including specifically the control, abatement or reduction of all types of pollution . The City retains no ongOing 
financial interest equity investments and/or responsibilities for the District other than the contractual 
arrangements discussed more fully herein. 

The District has long-term contracts with the City to supply treated water and sewer treatment. The City's water 
contract with the District provides that the City pay a predetermined annual amount for treated water in twelve 
monthly installments. The amount of this annual payment is based upon an annually established rate per 
thousand gallons and the largest annual amount of water consumption of past years. The City owns one 
sewage treatment facility , Squabble Creek and, in 1978 entered into an agreement with the District for the 
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construction of a second facility, Buffalo Creek. Under the terms of this agreement, the District issued 
contractually secured bonds in its name to construct and operate this sewage disposal plant for the City. In 
subsequent years, similar contractual agreements have been made to enable NTMWD to expand the sewage 
treatment facilities and continue to provide sewage treatment services to the City. Under the terms of these 
contracts, the City's payments, which began when the facilities were first utilized, are equal to the operating and 
maintenance expenses for the next ensuing calendar year, as shown in the Annual Budget. The contracts 
further provide that the debt service payments will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the 
bonds on the next succeeding interest payment date, plus the fees and charges of the Paying Agent and the 
Registrar. 

These contractual obligations have been included as capital lease obligations in amounts equal to the bonds 
outstanding under these agreements. Accordingly, the related sewage treatment facilities have been capitalized 
and are being depreciated over the estimated life of the facilities. 

The outstanding principal balance on the bond issues as of September 30, 2009, is $7,431,754. See Note IV 
E for the annual requirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30, 2009. 

With respect to the ground storage reservoir discussed above, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are 
contractually obligated to make timely payments to the District representing 66.67% and 33.33%, respectively, 
of the related operating expenses and debt service payments. While the City antiCipates its share of these 
payments to be 66.67%, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are each contractually obligated to make any 
payments which the other party is required, but is unable, to make to the District. 

C. Contingent Liabilities and Commitments 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such agencies. 
Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected may constitute a liability of the applicable funds . 
The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time 
although the City expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 
determinable, it is the opinion of the City's management that the resolution of these matters will not have a 
material adverse effect on the financial condition of the City. 

As described in Note 5 above, the general revenues of the City are contingently liable for the $26,025,178 
payable in General Obligation Bonds which are currently outstanding and recorded as obligations of the 
Enterprise Fund. 

The City contracts for garbage disposal with a third party. Under the terms of the agreement the city bills and 
collects the residential billing and remits that amount to the contracting party. The contractor bills the 
commercial customers and remits a franchise fee to the City based on total revenues received from the 
contract. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation provides monetary incentives to companies to relocate 
within the City of Rockwall. At September 30, 2009, these commitments totaled $1,521,520. 

E. Employee retirement systems and pension plans 

1. Plan Description 

The City provides pension benefits for all of its fUll-time employees through a nontraditional, joint 
contributory, hybrid defined benefit plan in the state-wide Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS), one 
of 827 currently administered by TMRS, an agent multiple-employer public employee retirement system. 
The plan provisions that have been adopted by the city are within the options available within the options 
available in the governing state statutes of TMRS. 
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TMRS issues a publically available comprehensive annual financial report thai includes financial statements 
and required supplementary information (RSI) for TMRS; the report also provides detailed explanations 
of the contributions, benefits and actuarial methods and assumptions used by the system. This report may 
be obtained by writing to TMRS, P.O. Box 149153. Austin , Texas 78714-9153 or by calling 800-924-8677; 
in addition, the report is available on TMRS' website at www.TMRS.com. 

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the City, with in the options available in the state 
statutes governing TMRS. Plan provisions for the City were as follows: 

Benefits depend upon the sum of the employee's contributions to the plan, with interest, and the City­
financed monetary credits, with interest. At the date the plan began, the City granted monetary credits for 
service rendered before the plan began of a theoretical amount equal to two times what would have been 
contributed by the employee, with interest, prior to establishment of the plan. Monetary credits for service 
since the plan began are a percent (100%) of the employee's accumulated contributions. In addition, the 
City can grant as often as annually another type of monetary credit referred to as an updated service credit 
which is a theoretical amount which, when added to the employee's accumulated contributions and the 
monetary credits for service since the plan began, would be the total monetary credits and employee 
contributions accumulated with interest if the current employee contribution rate and City matching percent 
had always been in existence and if the employee's salary had always been the average of his salary in the 
last three years that are one year before the effective date. At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the 
sum olthe employee's accumulated contributions with interest and the employer-financed monetary credits 
with interest were used to purchase an annUity. 

Members can retire at ages 60 and above with 5 or more years of service or with 20 years of service 
regardless of age. A member is vested after 5 years. The plan provisions are adopted by the governing 
body of the City, within the options available in the state statutes governing TMRS and within the actuarial 
constraints also in the statutes. 

2. Contributions 

The contribution rate for the employees is 7%, and the City matching ratio is currently 2 to 1, both as 
adopted by the governing body of the City. Under the state law governing TMRS, the actuary annually 
determines the City contribution rate. This rate consists of the normal cost contribution rate and the prior 
service contribution rate, both of which are calculated to be a level percent of payroll from year to year. 
The normal cost contribution rate finances the currently accruing monetary credits due tothe City matching 
percent, which are the obligation of the City as of an employee's retirement date, not at the time the 
employee's contributions are made. The normal cost contribution rate is the actuarially determined percent 
of payroll necessary to satisfy the obligation of the City to each employee at the time his/her retirement 
becomes effective. The prior service contribution rate amortizes the unfunded (over funded) actuarial 
liability (asset) overthe remainder of the plan's 25-year amortization period. The unit credit actuarial cost 
method is used for determining the City contribution rate. Both the employees and the City make 
contributions monthly. Since the City needs to know its contribution rate in advance to budget for it, there 
is a one-year delay between the actuarial valuation that is the basis for the rate and the calendar year when 
the rate goes into effect, i.e. December 31,2007 valuation is effective for rates beginning January 2009. 

Actuarial Assumptions 

Actuarial Cost Method Projected Unit Credit 

Amortization Method Level Percent of Payroll 

Remaining Amortization 25 Years - Closed Period 

Asset Valuation Method Amortized Cost 
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Investment Rate of Return 

Projected Salary Increases 

Includes Inflation At 

Cost of Living Adjustments 

7% 

Varies by age and service 

3.0% 

0.0% 

Schedule of Actuarial Liabilities and Funding Progress 

Actuarial Valuation Date 

Actuarial Value of Asset 

Actuarial Accrued Liabilities 

Percentage Funded 

Unfunded (Over-funded) Actuarial 

Annual Covered Payroll 

UAAL as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 

Net Pension Obligation (NPO) 

J 213J IQ8 

$22,226,74 

$35,689,69 

62.3% 

$13,462,94 

$13,582,92 

99.1% 

$ 

J213J IOZ J 213J IQ6 

$20,486,755 $17,878,974 

$32,796,027 $23,911,430 

62.5% 74.8% 

$12,309,272 $6,032,456 

$12,404,225 $10,942,328 

99.2% 55 .1% 

$ $ 

Fiscal year Ended September 30 

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 

Interest on NPO 

Adjustment to the ARC 

Contributions Made (100%) 

Increase in NPO 

NPO at the End of Period 

2QQ9 

$1,743,863 

1,743,863 

1,743,863 

$ 

Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund 

2QQ8 

$1,561 ,437 

1,561,347 

1,561,347 

$ 

2QQZ 

$1,491,116 

1,491,116 

1,491,116 

$ 

The City acts as agent for the Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund (the "Fund") 
which is a component unit of the State of Texas. The City reimbursed the Fund $55,300 for benefits paid on 
a pay-as-you-go basis during the year in recognition of services provided to the City by volunteer emergency 
services personnel. The Fund has a board of directors not designated by City officials and is administered by 
the State Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner. There are 37 active participants currently covered by the Fund 
and payments are being made to 15 retirees ortheir survivors. The Fund does not prepare separate financial 
statements for participating departments, however, financial statements for the Fund as a whole may be 
obtained from the administrator at Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner, P. O. Box 12577, Austin, Texas, 78711 . 
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Required Supplementary Information 

Required supplementary information includes financial information and disclosures required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board but not considered a part of the basic financial statements. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
GENERAL FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 
Charges for services 
Permits 
Municipal court 
Intergovemmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Mayor/Council 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Police 
Public works 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

$ 

Budgeted Amounts 
.. - 0"91081 .~.. . - ~rial-

--

7,1 20 ,350 $ 7,146,000 
9,850,900 10,074,000 
2,215,000 2,411 ,000 

307,500 264,000 
756,750 944,750 
958,000 1,040,000 
353,500 358,150 
210,000 150,000 

78,000 143,000 
10,000 10,000 

21 ,860,000 ~}J,54~~00 . _._- -- _ . 

122,700 111,500 
3,074,450 3,078,350 
1,027,400 1,018,700 

325,200 321 ,100 
7,789,650 7,693,850 
1,900,200 1,674,800 
1,631 ,000 1,597,700 
1,313 ,050 1,292,200 
4 ,394,900 4,454,050 

21 ,578,550 21,242,250 

20,500 20,500 
800 800 

22,550 22,550 
- -. 43,850 43,850 - --.--

21 ,622 ,400 _ 21 ,286,100 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 237,600 1,254,800 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers in 747,900 754,800 
Transfers out (1,416,150) (2,567,650) 
Total other financing sources (uses) (623,250) (1 ,812,850) 

Net change in fund balances (385,650) (558,050) 

Fund balances, October 1 8,266,814 8,266,814 
Fund balances, September 30 $ 7,881 ,164 $ 7,708,764 
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EXHIBIT B-1 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
Actual (Negativ~_ 

$ 7,174,251 $ 28,251 
9 ,791 ,542 (282,458) 
2,444,296 33,296 

268,466 4,466 
1,005,541 60,791 
1,052,403 12,403 

375 ,981 17,831 
313,048 163,048 
168,992 25,992 

10,000 
·2.2~1J4 ,5.z0 63,620 

------. 

109,845 1,655 
3,069,653 8,697 

998,497 20,203 
318,467 2,633 

7,583,087 110,763 
1,615,570 59,230 
1,528,010 69,690 
1,258,030 34,170 
4 ,320,322 133,728 

20,801,481 440,769 ------

20,425 75 
735 65 

20,766 1,784 
41 ,926 __ 1,924 

--- -

__ 20,843,40~ __ 442 , 6~_ 

1,761 ,113 506,313 

754,800 
(2,486,750) (80,900) 

---(1,731 ,950) __ (80,902) 

29,163 587,213 

8,266,814 
$ 8,295,977 $ 587,213 
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NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Special Revenue Funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
particular purposes. 

Cemetery - established to account for the annual income from the sale of plots and cemetery maintenance costs. 

Police Investigation - established to account for donations, court security fees, and forfeitures. 

Recreational Development - established to account tor the annual lease income from marinas and golf course. 

Radio System - established to account for revenues and expenditures for the support of the City's radio system. 

Street Improvements - established to account for the proceeds of street improvement assessments. 

Hotel Motel Tax - established to account for the annual income from hotel motel taxes. 

Fire Equipment - established to account for funds to be used for the purchase of fire equipment for the volunteer fire 
department. 

Aviation - established to account for funds received from airport operations and related expenses. 

Recycling - established to account for funds to be used for the City's recycling program. 

Emergency Siren - established to account for revenues accumulated and expenditures to add emergency sirens 
within the City. 

Downtown Improvement - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the City's efforts to 
revitalize the downtown square. 

Art in Public Places - established to account for donations received for developing art displays in public areas such 
as parks. 

Special Crimes Unit - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a county-wide crime task 
force. 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

Debt Service Funds are used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of general, certificate, & 
contractual obligation bond principal and interest from governmental resources. 
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NON MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
(Continued) 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Capital projects funds are used to accountfor the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities other than those 
financed by proprietary funds and trust funds. 

Capital Projects - established to account for miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 
contributions from the General Fund and the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation. 

Equipment Acquisition - established to account for capital equipment acquisition using operating transfers from 
benefiting funds and residual proceeds from miscellaneous debt. 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects - established to account for street and drainage projects using proceeds from the 
issuance of bonds. 

205 Bypass Project - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the new 205 
Bypass roadway project. 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

Internal selVice funds are used to account for the financing of goods or selVices provided by one department or agency 
to other departments or agenCies of the government and to other government units, on a cost 
reimbursement basis . 

Employee Benefits Fund - established to account for the financing of a medical self-insurance fund to pay 
medical and dental claims of the City's employees and their covered dependents. 

Workers ' Compensat ion Fund - established to account for the costs of the workers' compensation self­
insurance program for the City . 

AGENCY FUND 

Agency funds are used to account for assets held by the government as an agent for individuals , private 
organizations , other governments and/or other funds . 

Special Escrow Agency Fund - established to account for developer contributions for infrastructure projects 
related to various developments to be constructed at a later date. 

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

The Rockwall Economic Deve lopment Corporation (REDC) represents the City by promoting it as a location 
for new business . It also acqu ires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax 
to support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTPA) provides repair and maintenance of the common area 
within the park developed by REDC. 
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EXHIBIT C-l 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Debl 
Service Tolal 
Fund Nonmajor 

Special Harbor Capital Governmental 
Revenue Debt Projects Funds (See 

Funds Service Funds Exhibil A-3) _._-- - -- - -~-----

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 121 ,554 $ $ 237,622 $ 359,176 
Investments 2,490,909 5,537,641 8,028,550 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) : 

Accounts receivable 80,292 236,573 450,225 767,090 
Assessments receivable 149,589 149,589 
Other receivables 4,670 4,670 

Due from other govemments 37 ,080 37 ,080 
Total Assels $ 2,847,014 $ 273,653 $ 6,225,488 $ 9,346,155 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 203,299 $ $ 74,449 $ 277,748 

Deferred revenue 193,797 193,797 

Due to othar funds 50,313 273,712 324,025 

Total Liabililies ----"" 4 47,409 -.- -273,712 - --- -74,449 795,570 

Fund balances (deficils): 
Reserved for: 

Debt service (59) (59) 

Unreserved, reported in: 
Special revenue funds 2,399,605 2,399,605 
Capital projects funds 6,151 ,039 6,151 ,039 
Total fund balances (deficits) 2,399,603_ (59) 6,151 ,039 8,550,585 

Tolal Liabililies and Fund Balances $ 2,847,014 $ 273,653 $ 6,225,488 $ 9,346,155 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and inlerest 
Sales taxes 
Charges for services 
Municipal court 
Intergovemmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
CUrrent: 

Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 
Bond issuance cost 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Proceeds of long-term debt 
Premium on bonds issued 
Discount on bonds issued 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 

Special 
Revenue 

Funds 

$ $ 
208,038 
469,680 

4 ,501 
39,566 
15,473 

106,438 
46,834 

--=-:=-: ~90 ,53Q. 

210,676 
267,939 
192,535 

2,989 
173,202 

__ ,,-84. 7,341 

142,716 

63,901 
114,800 

113.491 
434,908 

1,282,249 

(391,719) 

161,750 
(515,700) 

_ (353,950) 

(745,669) 

3,145,274 

Debt 
Service 
Fund 

·-- Harbo r ---

Deft 
Service - - -----

534,661 
264,821 

799,482 

240,000 
653,993 

$ 

Capital 
Projects 
Funds - -_.-

-

13,200 
3,884 

458,481 
1,800,000 
2,275,565 

78,376 

78,376 

118,287 
78,866 

174,297 
1,220,786 

90,063 

47,176 
893,993- :"::'-=- :~~!76 

893,993 1,807,851 

(94,511) 467,714 

50,000 313,350 
(349,350) 

5,520,000 
73,591 

(40,774) 
50,000 5,516,817 

(44,511) 5,984,531 

44,452 166,508 
Fund balances (deficits), September 30 $ 2,399 ,605 $ 6,151,039 (59) $=~~~ 
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EXHIBIT C-2 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Governmental 

$ 

Funds (See 
Exhibit A-5) 

534,661 
472,859 
469,680 

4 ,501 
52,766 
19,357 

564,919 
1,846,834 
3,965,577 

289 ,052 
267,939 
192,535 

2,989 
173,202 
925,717 

261,003 
78,866 

238,198 
1,335,586 

90,Q63 
113,491 

2,117,207 

240,000 
653,993 

47,176 
941 ,169 

3,984,093 

(18,516) 

525,100 
(865,050) 

5,520,000 
73,591 

(40,774) 
5,212,867 

5,194,351 

3,356,234 
8,550,585 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for un collectibles): 

Accounts receivable 
Assessments receivable 
Other receivables 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabil ities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Deferred revenue 
Due to other funds 

Total Liabilities 

Fund balances: 
UnreseNed 

Total fund balances 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 

"c:~metery 

$ 1,146 
137,949 

$ --139,095 

$ 

139,095 
139,095 

$ 139,095 -

86 

Police Recreational Radio 
Inv~~_ti~~~i~ [)evelopmen~ _ Syst~m 

$ 1,365 $ 2,226 $ 450 
214,756 195,042 20,000 

24,545 

$ =- ;}4g,~6~ $ _~_~" _ l~rt :26.a~ $ ~~20,450 

$ 26,278 $ 40,681 $ 126 

---26,278 40,681 126 ----- --_. 

214,388 156,587 20,324 
214,388 - - -"156,587 20,324 ------

$ ~" 240,666 $ 19~,2_~~_ $ 20,450 



Street Hotel 
Improvements Motel Tax 

. -- ----

$ 74,069 $ $ 
1,403,630 1,912 

55,747 
149,589 

$ - \ 627,288 $ :~~-~:5.?,659 $ 

$ 131,019 $ $ 
149,589 

50,313 
___ ~80,608 50,313 ---_.- ---,--- ---

1,346,680 7,346 
1,346 ,680 - - - 7,346 

$ 1,627,288 $ 57,65i1. $ 

Fire 
_ EquiplTlen!.. _ 

4,531 
171,059 

~--- 175,590 

----------
-----_ ... -

175,590 
___ 175 , 5~1!.. 

175,590 

87 

Aviation -------

$ 16 ,776 
36,999 

$ 53,775 
---- -

$ 

---_._-
-- -_.- - --

53,775 
_____ 53,77~ 

$ 53,775 

EXHIBIT C-3 

Page 1 of 2 

___ R.".cycling 

$ 2,406 
33,140 

4,670 
$ 40,216 

$ 

40,216 
40,216 

$ 40,216 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Accounts receivable 
Assessments receivable 
Other receivables 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities : 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Deferred revenue 
Due to other funds 

Total Liabilities 

Fund balances: 
UnreseNed 

Total fund balances 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

88 

Emergency Downtown 
Siren Improvement _ 

8,641 $ 7,380 
14,999 13,168 

=~=-)3,640 $ ~ -'::-:::_20 :~48 

$ 

-- -------

23,640 20,548 
____ 23.,640 20,548 

23,640 $ 20,548 
-



Art in Special 
Public Crimes 
Places Unit --

$ 985 $ 1,579 
248,255 

$ 985 $ - 249,834 
==---==--= 

$ $ 5,195 
44,208 

49,403 
~----- --- -------

985 200,431 
-------

985 200,431 ------
$ 985 $ 249,834 

89 

EXHIBIT C-3 

Page 2 of 2 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Special 
Revenue 

Funds (See 
__ Exhi~_~!2_ 

$ 121 ,554 
2,490,909 

80,292 
149,589 

4 ,670 
~- --

$ 0:= 2 ~8~~_1_~ 

$ 203,299 
193,797 

50,313 
447,409 

2,399,605 
2,399,605 

$ 2,847,014 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Cemetery 
Revenues: 

Sales taxes $ 
Charges for services 375 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 687 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 
T atal revenues 1 ~ 062 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 800 

Total current ----- 800 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation ----------

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 800 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures 262 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 262 

Fund balances, October 1 138,833 
Fund balances, September 30 $ 139,095 

90 

Police Recreational Radio 
__ Inv"sti[~on _ _[),,-ve!opment System 

$ $ $ 
86,801 287,591 

4,501 
39,566 

1,368 1,215 
1,192 

12,256 1,333 33,134 
--144,492 291 ,33!_ 33,134 

157,556 

38,018 

172,402 -
_=-38-;-018-. 172,402 157,556 - ------

63,901 

113,491 

=--=---=- 63,9.0!.. 113,491 

101 ,919 285,893 157,556 

42,573 5,438 (124,422) 

120,000 
(115,200) (50,000) 
(115,200) (50,000) 120,000 

(72,627) (44,562) (4,422) 

287,015 201 ,149 24,746 
$ 214,388 $ --- -- 156,587 $ 20 ,324 



Sireet Hotel 
Impr~emenls _ Molel Tax 

-------_."-

$ $ 208,038 

8,729 10 
23,684 

-- -----

32,413 208,048 
-----

27,881 
267,939 

27,881 267,939 

142,716 

--~716 
--------

-------

170,597 267,939 

(138,184) (59,891 ) 

31,750 
(306,500) 
(274,750) 

(412,934) (59,891) 

1,759,614 67,237 
$ 1,346,680 $ 7,346 

Fire 
_ _ ~quipment 

$ 
93,600 

1,140 
3,334 

---- --. - --

98,074 
---- ---

2,989 

- --2 ,989 
--- - --

114,800 

114,800 

117,789 --------- - -

(19,715) 

(10,000) 
(10,000) 

(29,715) 

205,305 
$ - - 175,590-

91 

Aviation 
-- -- - -- -

$ 

184 
10,437 

- ----- 10,621 

10,184 

==10,184 

----- -

___ ~0,184 

437 

10,000 

---- 10,000 

10,437 

43,338 
$ 53,775 

EXHIBIT C-4 

Page 1 of 2 

~l'c1i'2lL_ 

$ 

264 
26,460 

26,724 

15,055 

15,055 

15,055 

11,669 

(34,000) 
(34,000) 

(22,331) 

62,547 - -
$ 40,216 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Charges for seNices 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (defiCiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

$ 

Emergency 
Siren 

1,313 

75 

---~- f, :i-S8 
--~-----

1,388 

1,388 

22,252 

$===23~,64~0 

92 

$ 

Downtown 
J .r:nprovement 

66 

---"--~-66 

66 

66 

20,482 

$==~2~0~,5:;:48~ 



Art in 
Public 
Places 

- .- - -

$ 

111 
----- 1'f1 

111 

111 

Special 
Crime 
Unit 

$ 

1,735 
41 ,331 

4 3:066 ----

154,517 

15<517 
- --------

154,517 
---------- -

(111,451) 

(111,451) 

311 ,882 
$ -- -~-200 ,43f 

93 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-4 

Page 2 of 2 

Total 
Nonmajor 
Special 

Revenue 
Funds (See 

_ Exh~b~t~ 

208,038 
469,680 

4 ,501 
39,566 
15,473 

106,438 
46 ,834 

--890,530 

210,676 
267,939 
192,535 

2,989 
173,202 
847,341 

142,716 
63,901 

114,800 
11 3,491 

____ ~34 ,908 

1 ,282,249 

(391,719) 

161,750 
(515,700) 

___ . (353,950) 

(745,669) 

. __ ..;;3,145,274 
$ 2~399 ,605 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CEMETERY FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Charges for selYices 
Interest income 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
CUrrent: 

Parks and recreation 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

$ 3,700 
900 

----- ;(600 

--------

----- --

4,600 

138,833 
$ 143,433 

94 

Actual 

$ 375 
687 

____ j :P~~ 

800 
-800-

800 
-----

262 

138,833 
$ 139,095 

EXHIBIT C-5 

Variance 
Positive 

_ (Negati~L_ 

$ (3,325) 
(213) 

----(3,538) 

(800) 
_.<800) 

(800) 

(4 ,338) 

$ (4,338) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
POLICE INVESTIGA TION FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Charges for services 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
CUrrent: 

Police 
Total current 

Capitat outtay: 
Police 

Totat capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

_ ~udget _ 

$ 85,450 
3,700 

39,700 
2,000 
9,450 

'140,300 

39,800 
- 39,8015 

- --.~----

69,050 
-69,050 

108,850 

31,450 

(115,200) 
__ ~(~1 !5,200) 

(83,750) 

287,015 
$ 203,265 

95 

EXHIBIT C-6 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual ~_ (Ne_gative) ----- -

$ 86,801 $ 1,351 
4,501 801 

39,566 (134) 
1,368 (632) 

12,256 2,806 
144,492 ~_ 4,192 

38,018 1,782 
- -38,018 ~-~ -- 1,782 

--~- - .. _- .. - - - - ------~ 

63,901 5,149 
-- 63,901 5,149 

101,919 6,931 

42,573 11 ,123 

(115,200) 
(115,200) - ------

(72,627) 11 ,123 

287,015 
$ 214,388 $ 11,123 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECREA T10NAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Charges for services 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Parks and recreation 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

$ 

. . .. Budjl"t ... 

288,300 
1,600 

289,900 

196,000 
196,000 

116,000 
116,000 

312,000 ----- ----

(22,100) 

(50,000) 
_~(50 ,000) 

(72 ,100) 

201 ,149 
$ _~ ._ 129,049 

96 

$ 

Actual 

287,591 
1,215 
1,192 
1,333 

~'- 291 , 331 
-... _-

172,402 
.~_172 ,402 

113,491 
==~113,49i 

285,893 - -- --------

5,438 

(50,000) 
(50,000) 

(44,562) 

$ 
201 ,149 
156,587 

EXHIBIT C-7 

Variance 
Positive 

(Negative) 

$ (709) 
(385) 

1,192 
1,333 
1,431 

23,598 
23,598 

2,509 
2,509 

26,107 

27,538 

27,538 

$,=="",2~7, 5",,3~8 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RADIO SYSTEM 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Donations 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

B~J1e_t _ 

$ 33,100 
33,105 - ------

163,150 
163,150 - -_. __ ._ -

163,150 

(130,050) 

120,000 
- - 120,000 

(10,050) 

24,746 
$ ~=~=~. 14~~6 

97 

EXHIBtT C·8 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual __ (!IJ!'ll~.tive) _ 

$ $ 34 -- - - .. ~ 

157,556 5,594 
=· 157,5~§ =-==--5,594 

. 157,556 5,594 

(124,422) 5,628 

120,000 
... _- - fzo,ooo 

.. _-
(4,422) 5,628 

24,746 
$ .=. -.20,32.1. $ 

-- -
5,628 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 11 ,000 
24,050 
35,050 - - -

36,500 
36;500 ------- -

330,800 
330,800 

3fl2., :J.°O 

(332,250) 

31,750 

-----31)50-
------ -

(300,500) 

1,759,614 
$ 1,459,114 

98 

EXHIBIT C-9 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual _ J Negative) - - - - ---
$ 8,729 $ (2,271) 

23,684 (366) 
- - 32,413 (2,637) 

27,881 8,619 
_ __ :_p~881 . - 8,619 

142,716 188,084 

1~:1,2.!§' 188,084 

170,597 196,703 --_. _- - - --

(138 ,184) 194,066 

31,750 
(306,500) 306,500 
(274,7501 306,500 

(412 ,934) (112,434) 

1,759,614 
$ - 1,346,680 $ (112,434) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
HOTEL MOTEL TAX 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Interest income 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Finance 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Bud~et 

$ 259,000 
1,000 

26Q:boO 

270,880 
270;880 

-- ------

__ 270,880 

(10,880) 

67,237 
$ --- 56,357 

99 

EXHIBIT C-l0 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual _JNegativ~ __ 
- - -

$ 208,038 $ (50,962) 
10 (990) 

---208,048 (51,952) 
- - - --- -

267,939 2,941 
_ __ ~~67,93~ ----- - 2,94f 

----- - --

267,939 2,941 - - -------

(59,891) (49,011) 

_ _ 67,237 
$ 7,346 $ (49,011) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Charges for services 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Fire 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Fire 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

_~dget __ ~ 

$ 93,600 
1,500 
3,300 

250 
98,650 

11,000 
11 ,000 

146,900 
- -- 1 46,900 
------~-

157,900 

(59 ,250) 

(10,000) 
___ (10 ,000) 

(69,250) 

205,305 
$ 136,055 

100 

EXHIBIT C-11 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual IN-,,gativ~ - --._-_ .. --

$ 93,600 $ 
1,140 (360) 
3,334 34 

(250) 
---98,Q74 (576) 

2,989 8,011 
2 , 98~_ 8,011 

114,800 32,100 
--:-- 1 1~~0 32 ,100 

117,789 40,111 

(19,715) 39,535 

(10,000) --------
(10,000) 

(29,715) 39,535 

205,305 
$ 175,590 $ 39,535 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
A VIA TlON FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Intergovemmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

__ ~udget _ 

$ 900 
250 

11 ,200 
12,350 

13,600 
. 13,600 

13,600 

(1 ,250) 

10,000 
10,000 ---

8,750 

43,338 
$ 52,088 

-

101 

EXHIBIT C-12 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual _ Ji'legat!v"L 
--- -~-~ 

$ $ (900) 
184 (66) 

10,437 (763) 
10,621 (1 ,729) -_._---

10,184 3,416 
-10,184 -- - 3,416 

- -----

10,184 3,416 - -- -- -. 

437 1,687 

10,000 
10,000 - ------ -

10,437 1,687 

43,338 
$ 53,775 $ 1,687 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECYCLING FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Expenditures : 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances , September 30 

.§udget ___ 

$ 350 
25,000 
25,350 -

15,100 
" 15,100 - --- - --

15,100 - - - -

10,250 

(34,000) 
(34,000) 

(23,750) 

62,547 
$ 38,797 

102 

EXHIBIT C-13 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) - ---- -

$ 264 $ (86) 
26,460 1,460 

_ _ 26,7?~ 1,374 

15,055 45 
15,055 

" - --~ 

---- .. 

15,055 45 

11,669 1,419 

(34,000) 
(34,000) 

(22,331) 1,419 

62,547 
$ 40,216 $ 1,419 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SPECIAL CRIMES UNIT 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Interest income 
Mjscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Police 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

B~dfl.et. _ 

$ 250 
29,800 
30,050 

175,300 
175,300-

3,300 
---- 3,300 --_._- --

178,600 

(148,550) 

311,882 
$ 163,332 -

103 

EXHIBIT C-14 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (~':llative) ._ ._-- -

$ 1,735 $ 1,485 
41 ,331 11 ,531 

--43,tJ66 . .:..: 13,01~ 

154,517 20,783 
__ ~,517 20,783 

3,300 -- --- - -----
3,300 _ .. _- ._ -

. ___ ~ 5~!517_ 24,083 

(111.451) 37,099 

311,882 
$ 200,431 $ ----. 37,099 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penally and interest 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Debt service: 

Principal 
Interest 
Fiscal charges 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 8,654,200 
10,000 
60,000 

8,724,200 

4,430,550 
4,175,050 

12,000 
8,617,600 

8,617,600 - --- -

106,600 

(50,000) 
(50,000) 

56,600 

790,752 
$ 847,352 

104 

EXHIBIT C-15 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual ~ _INegativ~ .. ----~-.. -

$ 8,698 ,663 $ 44,463 
9,246 (754) 

118,248 58,248 
8,826,157 101,957 

4,430,540 10 
4,062,552 112,498 

15,284 (3,284) 
= !l,508 ,37§ 109,224 

__ 8,508,376 109,224 

317 ,781 211 ,181 

18,762 18,762 
(50,000) 
(31,23.!l1 18,762 

286,543 229,943 

790,752 
$ 1,077,295 $ 229,943 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
HARBOR DEBT SERVICE 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Debt service: 

Principal 
Interest 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) : 
Transfers in 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

~~g~ 

$ 569,650 
283,600 
853,250 

240,000 
654 ,000 
894,000 

894,000 

(40,750) 

50,000 
50,000 

9,250 

44,452 
$ -- ---=53,702 

105 

EXHIBIT C-16 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual _ j Negative) ----_._---

$ 534,661 $ (34,989) 
264,821 (18,779) 

_.199,482 __ j~3 , 768) 

240,000 
653,993 7 
893,993 7 ---_ .. _- -

893,993 7 
---."--

(94,511) (53,761) 

50,000 
50,000 

(44,511) (53,761) 

44,452 
$ (59) $ --- - (53,761) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Accounts receivable 
Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Unreserved 

Total fund balances 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 

Capital 
__ Proje~ 

$ 206,391 
3,042,885 

450,000 
$ - .3,699,276 

- -- .. 

$ 

3,699,276 
_ . ~,699,276. 

$ - 3,699,276 

106 

EXHIBIT C-17 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Capital 
Projects 

Equipment Funds (See 
_ AcqLJisition _ _ _ _E2'~it C-1) .. 

$ 31,231 $ 237,622 
2,494,756 5,537,641 

225 450,225 
$ - - 2,526,2_1~ $~ -J;~5,4~~_ 

$ 74,449 $ 74,449 
74,449 -== 74,449 - ----

2,451,763 6,151 ,039 
2,451 ,763 __ _ 6,152 ,039 

$ 2,526,212_ $ 6,225,488 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
CUrrent: 

Administration 
Total current 

Capital oullay: 
Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Bond issuance cost 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Proceeds of long-term debt 
Premium on bonds issued 
Discount on bonds issued 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

$ 

Capital 
Pro~ct~ _ 

1,447 
450,000 

1,800,000 
_ --=2,-=,251 ,447 

78,376 - -- 78,376 

118,287 

14,876 
----133,163 

14,199 
14,199 

225,738 

2,025,709 

130,000 
(349,350) 

1,571,869 
21,965 

(12,010) 
-- "1,362,474 

3,388,183 

311 ,093 
$ ---3,699,276 
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Equipment 
Acquisitioll _ 

$ 13,200 
2,437 
8,481 

____ ~4,118 

78,866 
174,297 

1,220,786 
75,187 

--- -1]49,136 

32,977 
32,977 

1,582,1 13 

(1,557,995) 

183,350 

3,948,131 
51 ,626 

(28,764) 
4,154,343_ 

2,596,348 

(144,585) 
$ 2,451 ,763 

-

Total 
Nonmajor 

Capital 
Projects 

Funds (See 
_~h~i~2) _ 

$ 13,200 
3,884 

458,481 
1,800,000 

__ 2,275,565 

78,376 
---- - 78,376 

-- - -_. __ .-

118,287 
78,866 

174,297 
1,220,786 

90,063 
---( 682,299 

47,176 
=---=--47,176 

" _ _ 1,807,851 

467,714 

313,350 
(349,350) 

5,520,000 
73,591 

(40,774) 
__5,516,817 

5,984,531 

166,508 
$ 6,151,039 

EXHIBIT C-18 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

ASSETS 

Current Assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Other receivables 

Total current assets 
Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Due to other funds 

Total current liabilities 
Total Liabilities 

NET ASSETS (DEFICITS) 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Assets (Deficits) 

$ 

Employee 
Benefits 

18,698 
17,613 
92,797 

129,108 
_ _ 12~ ,108 

339,309 
217,415 
556,724 
556,724_ 

(427,616) 
$ (427,616) 
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$ 

Workers' 
_Compensation 

10,231 
1,077,611 

1,087,842 
1,087,842 

17,454 

- - - 1],454 
- --- 17,454" 
------

1,070,388 
$ 1,070,388 

$ 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Funds (See 
Exhibit A-7) 

28,929 
1,095,224 

92,797 
1,216,950 

___ l ,216,95.Q 

356,763 
217,415 
574,178 
574,178 -----

642,772 
$ 642,772 

EXHIBIT C·19 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Charges for services 
Re;nsurance reimbursememt 

Total Operating Revenues 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Contractual services 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous income 

Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) 
Net Income (Loss) before Operating Transfers 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Transfers in 

Total Transfers and Capital Contributions 
Change in net assets 

Net assets, October 1 
Net assets, September 30 

Employee 
Benefits 

$ 463,195 
245,543 
708,738 

--- ---

2,863,517 
- - - 2,863,517 

___ (2, 1~4,-",-",{) 

7,473 

7,473 
___ j2,1~7 , 306) 

1,995,500 
1,995,500 

-- - (151,806) 

(275,810) 
$ (427,616) 
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Total 
Internal 
Service 

Workers' Funds (See 
Compensation _ J'xhibit_A~8) _ 

$ $ 463,195 
245,543 

-~---- -

708,738 
---~-.-.-

199,056 3,062,573 
-- -

199,056 ___ _ -3,062,573 
- -- - -- --

(199,056) (2,353,835) 

5,854 13,327 
8,828 8,828 

14,682 22,155 
(184,374) (2,331,680) 

30,000 2,025,500 
--- 30,000 2,025,500 

(154,374) (306,180) 

1,224,762 948,952 
$ 1,070,388 $ 642,772 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
ALL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Cash Received from Customers 
Cash Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

Cash Flows from Non-capital Financing Activities: 
Payments Made to Olher Funds 
Cash Received from Other Funds 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-capital 
Financing Activities 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities : 
Purchase of Investment Securities 
Proceeds from Sale and Maturities of Securities 
Interest and Dividends on Investments 

Net Cash Provided (Used) for Investing Activities 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 

Cash Equivalents Included in Investments: 
Unrestricted 

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash 
Provided by Operating Activities: 

Operating Income (Loss) 
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net 

Cash Provided by Operaling Activities 
Miscellaneous income 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 
Decrease (Increase) in Receivables 
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable 
Increase (Decrease) in Bank Overdraft 

Tolal Adjustments 
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

Employee 
Benefits - - - - _ ._--

$ 654,269 
(2,843,617) 
(2,189,348) 

2,212,915 

2,212,915 ----~~----

__ 7,473 
7,473 

31,040 
5,271 

$ ---- 36,311 

$ 17,613 

$ (2,154,779) 

(54,469) 
19,900 

---(34,569) 

$ (2,189,348) 
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EXHIBIT C-21 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Workers' Funds (See 

~c:>~pe!:l~at~.~~ Exhibi!~~L 

$ 8,828 $ 663,097 
(192,454) (3,036,071 ) 

--('r83,626) (2,372,974) 

_ __ 30,000 2,242,915 

6,135 13,608 
----- 6,135 13,608 

(147,491) (116,451 ) 
1,235,333 1,240,604 

$ 1,087,842 $ 1,124,153 

$ 1 ,077 ,6~ 1 $ 1,095,224 

$ __ ~99 ,0561 $ (2,353,835) 

8,828 8,828 

(54,469) 
6,602 26,502 

15,430 (19,139) 
$ (183,626) $ (2,372,974) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
SPECIAL ESCROW AGENCY FUND 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

ASSETS 
Cash $ 
Investments 

Balance 
October 1, 

2008 

199 $ 
1,717,589 

25,183 

Additions Deductions 

3,415,542 $ 3,390,320 
4 ,357,646 4,732,438 

396 25,579 Accrued interest receivable 
Total Assets $ 1,742,971 $ --- - -7~773,584 $ 8,148,331, 

LIABILITIES 
Due to developers 

Total Liabilities 

_ .. 

$ 1,742,971 $ 
$==-=·-·~1 ,7~~!9~1 $= 
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:=----- :=-"--:. 

187,017 $ 561 ,769 
-- - 187.lR7 $ -------56'G6§ 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-22 

Balance 
September 30, 

2009 

25,421 
1,342,797 

1,368,218 

$ 1,368,219 
$~- ----1.368,219 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORA TION 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 2009 

Revenues. 
Sales taxes 
Charges for SeAl/ceS 

Interest income 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Tolal current 

Capital outlay: 
Admmistration 

Tota l cap~a l oullay 

Debt service: 
Pn'ncipal 
Interest 
Fiscal charges 
Bond issuance cost 

Total debt service: 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses) ' 
Proceeds of long·tenn debt 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances. October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 3.309.400 
460,200 

86.000 
3.855,600 

971.400 
971 ,400 

5.058,000 
5.058,000 

1.095,000 
996.163 

3.500 
138,800 

2,233,463 

8,262,863 

(4.407,263) 

6.268.710 
6.268,710 

1.861.447 

16.767.093 
S 18.628,640 

112 

EXHIBIT C·23 

Vanance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 3,300.451 $ (8.949) 
4,236 (455.964) 

94.774 8,774 
3,399.461 (456,139) 

879.836 91.564 
879,836 91.564 

2.147.960 2.910.040 
2.147,960 2,910.040 

1.095,000 
943,226 52.937 

3,322 178 
100,159 38,641 

2,141,707 91,756 

5,169.503 3,093,360 

(1 ,770 .042) 2.637.221 

6.130,000 (138,710) 
6.130,000 138,710 

4,359.958 2.498,511 

16,767,093 
S 21 .127.051 $ 2,498~511 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ROCKWALL TECHNOLOGY PARK ASSOCIATION 
DISCRETE COMPONENT UNIT 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Revenues. 
Interest Income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

Budget 

$ 1,500 
181,900 
183.400 

181 ,900 
181,900 

181,900 

1,500 

50,331 
$ 51 ,831 
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EXHIBIT C-24 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negahve) 

$ 402 $ (1,098) 
146,625 (35,275) 
147,027 (36,373) 

142,1 92 39,708 
142,192 39,708 

142,192 39,708 

4,835 3,335 

50,331 
$ 55 ,166 $ 3 ,335 
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Capital Assets Used in the 
Operation of Governmental Funds 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPARA T/VE SCHEDULES BY SOURCE OF 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 AND 2008 

General fixed assets: 
Land 
Construction in progress 
Buildings 
Improvements other than buildings 
Machinery and equipment 
Infrastructure 

Total governmental funds capital assets 

Investment in general fixed assets by source: 
Bond proceeds 
General govemment 
Grants and entitlements 
Developer contribuUons 

Total investmenl in governmental funds capital assels 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
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2009 2008 ----- - --- - - -.- - ._-

5,692,561 $ 5,692,561 
61,559,537 44,835,698 
12,465,268 10,554,952 
25,208,584 24,074,474 
12,574,777 11,415,874 

122,036,931 112,332,202 --239,537,658 $ 208,905,761 

119,355,741 $ 96,921 ,882 
42,062,576 40,155,136 

2,177,098 2,141,475 
75,942,243 69,687,268 

239,537,658 $ 208,905,761 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY OF 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Eu~n and Aclil1ily land 

General govenment $ 2,900,172 $ 

Public works 273,803 

Public safety 825,188 

Recreational/development 1,693,398 

Fire equipment 

Total Governmental Capital Ass, $ 5,692,561 $ 

Construction 
in Progress Buildings 

61 ,559,537 $ 5,704,789 $ 

324,434 

2,118,795 

2,272,730 

~_2_,044,52o. 

61 ,559,537 $ 12,465,268 $ 
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EXHIBIT C-26 

Improvements Machinery 
Other Than and 
Buildings Equ ipme~_ 

I I 
Infrastructu~ __ _ Totat.. ___ 1 

2,933,693 $ 2,989,895 $ $ 76,088,086 1 

719,654 

12,802 

21,542,435 

1,296,411 

2,355,575 

1,290,040 

4,642,856 

122,036,931 

I 
-- I 

I 

--I 
-~---- - --- ---- ---

1 

124,651 ,233 ! 

5,312,360 I 
__ i 

26,798,603 1 
-- I 

6,687,376 
---------

25,208,584 $ 12,574,777 $ 122,036,931 i $ 239,537,658 1 
=-~--= =~~~cT~ ~-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY OF 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Capital 
Assets 

October 1, 
Function and Activity 2008 

General govenment $ 57,270,178 $ 

Public works 114,178,816 

Public Safety 5,255,882 

Recreationldevelopment 26,399,830 

Fire Equipment 5,801,055 
Total governmental funds 

Capital Assets $ 2Q~,905, 761 $ 

Additions 

22,984,331 

6,678,033 

268,699 

88,733 

991,024 

31,010,829_ 

EXHIBIT C-27 

~ Capilal 

Assets 
September 30, 

Deductions Transfers 2009 

(21,325) $ (4,163,817j $ 76,069,367 

3 ' 794,38_~ I 124,651,234 

(212,221) 5,312,360 

(59,391) 369,432 1 26,798,604 

(85,986) ___ -- _ _ ~_6J06,093J 

- / $ 

I 

j378,923) $ 239,537,658 
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STATISTICAL SECTION 

This part of the City of Rockwall, Texas's comprehensive annual financial report presents detailed information 
as a context for understanding what the information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required 
supplementary information says about the City's overall financial health. 

Contents Page 

Financial Trends 

These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how the City's 
financial performance and well-being have changed over time. 

Revenue Capacity 

These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the factors affecting the 
City's ability to generate its property and sales taxes. 

Debl Capacily 

These schedules present information to help the reader assess the affordability of the City's 
current levels of outstanding debt and the City's ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographic and Economic Information 

These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the reader understand 
how the City's financial activities take place and to help make comparisons over time and 
with other governments. 

Operating Information 

These schedules contain information about the City's operations and resources to help the 
reader understand how the City's financial information relates to the services the City 
provides and the activities it performs. 

Sources: Unless otherwise noted, the information in Ihese schedules is derived from the comprehensive 
annual financial reports for the relevant year. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-1 
NET ASSETS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 

Governmental activities 
Invested in capital assets. net of related debt $ 88,367,580 $ 63,546,273 $ 49,487,300 $ 34,020,634 $ 41 ,346,180 $ 47,695,043 $ 43,120,444 $ - $ - $ 
Restricted 2,306,529 14,222,187 23,258,947 37,748,076 17,051,680 5,897,961 8,354,614 
Unrestricted 12,955,777 13,643,810 13,386,297 11 ,683,150 11 ,850,426 10,242,495 9,975,317 

Total governmental activities net assets $ 103,629,886 $ 91,412,270 $ 86,132,544 $ 83,451 ,860 $ 70,248,286 $ 63,835,499 $ 61 ,450,375 $ - $ - $ 

Business-type activities 
Invested in capita l assets, net of related debt $ 53,418,392 $ 48,127,382 $ 47,893,027 $ 41 ,923,596 $ 37,368,956 $ 38,406,139 $ 32,724,578 $ - $ - $ 

Restricted 7,568,701 17,888,236 14,620,878 18,060,049 18,350,884 11 ,698,161 15,635,741 

Unrestricted 6,162,163 5,283,929 5,463,619 7,081 ,727 7,475,827 9,457,896 3,746,526 

Total business-type activities net assets $ 67,149,256 $ 71 ,299,547 $ 67,977,524 $ 67,065,372 $ 63,195,667 $ 59,562,196 $ 52,106,845 $ - $ - $ 

Primary government 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 141 ,785,972 $ 111,673,655 $ 97,380,327 $ 75,944,230 $ 78,715,136 $ 86,101 ,182 $ 75,845,022 $ - $ - $ 
Restricted 9,875,230 32,110,423 37,879,825 55,808,125 35,402,564 17,596,122 23,990,355 

Unrestricted 19,117,940 18,927,739 18,849,916 18,764,877 19,326,253 19,700,391 13,721,843 
Total primary government net assets $ 170,779,142 $ 162,711,817 $ 154,110,068 $ 150,517,232 $ 133,443,953 $ 123,397,695 $ 113,557,220 $ - $ - $ 

Note: The City implemented GASB Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2003, thus 10 years of data is not available. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-2 
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 

Expenses 
Governmental activities: 

Mayor/Council $ 109,844 $ 117,366 $ 11 1,555 $ 108,366 $ 78,114 $ 74,416 $ 58,378 $ - $ - $ 
Administration 6,707,709 7,384,773 5,523,924 6,040,692 4,908,083 5,757,527 3,583,719 

Finance 1,409,054 1,338,894 1,138,210 1,027,654 954,840 877,537 760,436 
Municipal Court 334,922 312 ,601 298,383 304,492 295,379 254,210 236,201 

Police 8,384,774 7,130,698 7,001,771 6,095,435 6,372,344 6,862,707 5,446,279 

Fire 2,201 ,236 2,242,829 2,207,468 1,889,269 1,144,577 1,530,503 966,400 
Public Works 5,482,571 7,094,068 6,928,067 5,530,219 4,753,190 6,155,726 3,961 ,797 
Community Development 1,350,023 2,229,753 2,018,363 1,781 ,548 1,680,857 1,493,249 442,470 
Parks and Recreation 5,250,506 4,025,927 3,088,750 2,583,547 2,329,095 2,323,558 1,487,036 

Interest on long-term debt 4,669,459 4,418,519 3,612,523 2,179,950 1,136,584 1,277,825 1,244,127 

Total governmental activities expenses 35,900,098 36,295,428 31,929,014 27,541,1 72 23,653,063 26,607,258 18,186,843 

Business-type activities: 
Water and Sewer 13,272,884 12,206,742 10,917,707 10,253,226 8,777,277 7,061 ,272 6,436,878 

Total business-type activities expenses 13,272,884 12,206,742 10,917,707 10,253,226 8,777,277 7,061 ,272 6,436,878 

Total primary government expenses $ 49,172,982 $ 48 ,502,170 $ 42,846,721 $ 37,794,398 $ 32,430,340 $ 33 ,668,530 $ 24,623,721 $ - $ - $ 

Program Revenues 
Governmental activities: 

Charges for services: $ - $ - $ 
Community Development 1,020,979 1,072,444 1,118,001 1,318,516 1,687,141 1,680,531 1,487,000 

Municipal Court 1,082,488 974,973 989,677 883,228 917,610 928,470 730,753 

Police 516,591 658,015 415,637 649,261 720,395 402,980 221,076 
Other 667,091 1,252,838 1,275,491 1,771 ,297 1,012 ,518 894,130 492,282 

Operating grants & contributions 81,199 151,741 1,059,602 783,317 894,114 1,424,824 772,911 
Capital grants & contributions 8,127,487 6,620,540 3,193,554 11 ,804,857 5,893,301 6,624,160 181,426 

Total governmental activities program revenues 11,495,835 10,730,551 8,051 ,962 17,210,476 11 ,125,079 11 ,955,095 3,885,448 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-2 
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 
Fiscal Year 

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 
Business-type activities: 

Charges for services: 

Water Sales 6,574,110 6,060,043 4,815,631 6,547,846 5,379,382 4,474,069 4,530,970 

Sewer Charges 2,748 ,160 2,409,614 2,338,820 2,355,821 2,046,425 1,922,989 1,809,478 

Other 1,951,945 1,797,390 1,616,873 2,164,135 2,072,748 1,890,686 1,797,588 

Opera ling granls & contribulions 
Capital grants & contributions 3,374,321 5,616,869 2,808,528 4,319,065 3,411 ,639 6,576,943 2,906,811 

Total business-type activities program revenues 14,648,536 15,883,916 11 ,579,852 15,386,867 12,910,194 14,864,687 11 ,044,847 

Total primary government program revenues $ 26,144,371 $ 26,614,467 $ 19,631,814 $ 32,597,343 $ 24,035,273 $ 26,819,782 $ 14,930,295 $ - $ - $ 

Net (Expense)/Revenue 
Governmental activities (24,404,263) (25,564,877) (23,877,052) (10,330,696) (12,527,984) (14,652,163) (14,301 ,395) 

Business-type activities 1,375,652 3,677,174 662,145 5,133,641 4,132,917 7,803,415 4,607,969 

Total primary government net expense (23,028 ,611) (21,887,703) (23,214,907) (5,197,055) (8,395,067) (6,848,748) (9,693,426) 

General Revenues and Transfers 
Governmental activities: 

Property taxes $ 16,422,119 $ 14,780,112 $ 11 ,827,931 $ 9,063,530 $ 8,111,715 $ 7,265,947 $ 6,717,883 $ - $ - $ 

Sales taxes 10,264,401 10,123,636 8,901 ,929 8,529,051 7,379,841 6,736,054 6,277,216 

Other 3,734,068 4,625,450 4,477,541 3,566,689 2,442,815 2,167,786 1,843,906 

Transfers 6,201,291 1,315,405 1,350,335 2,375,000 1,006,400 867,500 1,337,963 

Total governmental activities 36,621,879 30,844,603 26,557,736 23,534,270 18,940,771 17,037,287 16,176,968 

Business-type activities: 
Other 675,348 960,254 1,600,342 1,111,064 506,954 519,436 345,017 

Transfers (6,201,291) (1,315,405) (1,350,335) (2,375,000) (1,006,400) (867,500) (1,337,963) 

Total business-type activities (5,525,943) ..... (355,151) 250,007 (1 ,263,936L _ .. (499,446) (348,064) (992,946) 

Total primary government $ 31 ,095,936 $ 30,489,452 $ 26,807,743 $ 22,270,334 $ 18,441 ,325 $ 16,689,223 $ 15,184,022 $ - $ - $ 

Change in Net Assets 
Governmental activities $ 12,217,616 $ 5,279,726 $ 2,680,684 $ 13,203,574 $ 6,412,787 $ 2,385,124 $ 1,875,573 $ $ $ 
Business-type activities (4,150,291) 3,322,023 912,152 3,869,705 3,633,471 7,455,351 3,615,023 
Total primary government $ 8,067,325 $ 8,601,749 $ 3,592,836 $ 17,073,279 $ 10,046,258 $ 9,840,475 $ 5,490,596 $ $ $ 

Nole: The City implemented GASB Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2003, thus 10 years of data is not available. 

-1 23-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-3 
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(accrual basis of accounting) 

(unaudited) 

Sales 
Fiscal Year Property Tax Tax Franchise Tax Total 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 6,717,883 6,277,216 1,567,874 14,562,973 

2004 7,265,947 6,736,054 1,776,406 15,778,407 

2005 8,111 ,715 7,379,841 1,765,509 17,257,065 

2006 9,063,530 8,529,051 2,111 ,798 19,704,379 

2007 11 ,827,931 8,901,929 2,014,845 22,744,705 

2008 14,780,112 10,123,636 2,421 ,094 27,324,842 

2009 16,422,119 10,264,401 2,535,846 29,222,366 

Nole: The City implemented GASB Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2003, thus 10 years of data is not available. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES REVENUES BY SOURCE 

(accrual basis of accounting) 
(unaudited) 

Sewer 
Fiscal Year Water Sales Charges Total 

1999 3,252,453 1,260,397 4,512,850 

2000 3,612,008 1,379,684 4,991,692 

2001 3,835,507 1,601,062 5,436,569 

2002 3,913,496 1,770,522 5,684,018 

2003 4,530,970 1,809,478 6,340,448 

2004 4,474,069 1,922 ,989 6,397,058 

2005 5,379,382 2,046,425 7,425,807 

2006 6,547,846 2,355,821 8,903,667 

2007 4,815,631 2,338,820 7,154,451 

2008 6,060,043 2,409,614 8,469,657 

2009 6,574,110 2,748,160 9,322,270 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-5 
FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) Fiscal Year 

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 
General Fund 

Reserved $ 2,870 $ 2,446 $ 1,407 $ 26,130 $ 26,980 $ 16,104 $ 7,500 $ 6,862 $ 16,414 $ 11 ,663 
Unreserved 8,293,107 8,264,368 8,335,289 7,692,662 7 ,301 ,334 6 ,860,155 7 ,235,979 7,579,095 6,436,530 6,770,275 

Total general rund $ 8,295,977 $ 8,266,814 $ 8,336,696 $ 7,718,792 $ 7,328,314 $ 6 ,876,259 $ 7 ,243,479 $ 7,585,957 $ 6,452,944 $ 6,781 ,938 

All other governmental funds 
Reserved for: 
Debt Service $ 1,077 ,236 $ 835,203 $ 1,083,320 $ 1,461 ,294 $ 1,155,897 $ 694,758 $ 683,650 $ 551 ,753 $ 509,255 $ 386,149 

Unreserved, reported in: 
Special revenue funds 2,399,605 3,145,275 2,797,330 2,422,376 2,046,410 1,358,357 926,507 671 ,382 1,171,009 5,120,309 

Capital projects funds 16906340 13.094.614 21 .877.706 36,529,256 16,11 3,095 5,271 ,300 7.540.907 9.031.865 13.065.344 16.135.737 
Total all other governmental funds 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-6 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 

Revenues 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 16,407,575 $ 14,708,142 $ 11 ,820,994 $ 8,979,948 $ 8,140,125 $ 7,270,408 $ 6,678,166 $ 5,722,744 $ 5,032,885 $ 4,072,641 
Sales taxes 10,264,401 10,123,637 8,901 ,929 8,529,051 7,379,841 6,736,054 6,277,216 6,228,716 6,109,463 7,726,450 
Franchise taxes 2,444,296 2,179,847 2,046,674 1,981 ,016 1,715,242 1,702,156 1,548,499 1,506,971 1,278,671 1,034,660 
Charges for services 738,146 362,107 417,049 426,996 268,125 266,450 263,349 159,451 135,417 108,441 
Permits 1,005,541 1,122,505 1,132,985 1,325,832 1,718,218 1,709,832 1,521 ,019 1,467,736 618,405 570,932 
Municipal court 1,056,904 1,177,410 1,019,260 987,066 906,634 937,164 734,500 584,171 509,645 472,921 
Intergovernmental 428,747 419,700 1,097,790 1,011,739 3,182,350 1,772,811 1,100,961 1,452,565 1,155,484 1,891 ,965 
Interest income 611,615 1,702,870 2,012,244 1,149,204 304,644 143,269 312,700 598,483 1,002,624 1,569,214 
Miscellaneous 872,988 837,707 716,896 1,060,866 1,080,366 755,733 422,427 375,753 297,490 584,386 
Contributions and donations 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures 
Current: 

Mayor/council 109,845 117,366 111 ,555 108,366 78,114 74,416 58,377 68,480 38,068 31,148 
Administration 3,358,705 3,056,885 2,750,197 2,910,478 2,708,948 2,324,516 3,024,304 2,421 ,992 1,880,816 1,348,888 

Finance 1,266,436 1,199,417 1,138,238 1,025,230 952,808 837,800 756,688 707,823 615,694 515,463 

Municipal court 318,467 311,706 300,186 303,131 291,348 249,839 234,832 189,088 187,687 163,977 
Police 7,775,622 6,923,679 6,426,957 6,235,463 6,070,311 6,083,676 5,171 ,682 5,024,188 4,261 ,907 3,770,329 
Fire 1,618,559 1,451 ,970 1,340,624 1,242,836 1,075,427 950,622 757,447 373,099 336,556 267,251 
Public works 1,528,010 2,824,267 2,427,535 2,411,324 2,050,077 2,005,360 1,781 ,760 1,648,599 1,393,969 1,278,762 
Community development 1,258,030 2,219,167 2,002,767 1,783,961 1,682,480 1,477,483 440,481 302,156 391,843 954,429 
Parks and recreation 4,493,524 2,907,229 2,473,238 2,318,135 1,826,608 1,758,180 1,369,986 1,322,614 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 18,427,890 2,373,369 4,028,933 1,580,706 602,847 623,526 1,843,858 8,767,869 3,101 ,580 4,596,796 

Finance 78,866 137,035 36,746 141 ,102 104,138 66,898 88,238 
Municipal Court 3,958 13,152 11,705 
Police 258,623 74,899 225,992 285,150 1,850,771 978,179 372,661 370,552 298,869 880,517 
Fire 6,462,691 727,795 1,578,623 835,685 711,166 525,888 172,970 542,049 1,322,965 750,226 
Public works 90,798 29,051,639 10,609,516 25,733,888 9,756,038 1,667,682 1,198,999 892,865 1,306,605 108,831 
Community development 2,105 519 668 1,123 97,479 60,738 
Parks and recreation 482,177 1,742,004 2,397,348 1,477,499 757,360 600,049 443,049 199,661 646,525 239,448 
Total capital outlay 25,801,045 34,106,741 18,842,517 29,912,928 13,678,701 4,436,696 4,186,914 10,877,134 6,840,921 6,736,499 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-6 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 

Debt service: 
Principal 4,670,540 4,335,462 3,726,505 2,620,235 1,801 ,369 2,831 ,984 1,623,841 1,590,000 1,196,321 780,188 
Interest 4,716,545 4,254,162 3,607,455 1,748,001 977,878 1,032,504 1,229,093 1,198,065 1,305,721 1,438,232 
Bond issuance costs 242,173 468,837 9,500 500,889 429,728 99,311 50,879 
Fiscal charges 15,284 6,384 6,484 6,020 5,063 7,403 9,272 14,580 10,380 6,968 

Total debt services 9,644,542 9,064,845 7,349,944 4,875,145 3,214,038 3,971,202 2,862,206 2,853,524 2,512,422 2,225,388 

Total expenditures 57,172,785 64,183,272 45,163,758 53,126,997 33,628,860 24,169,790 20,644,677 25,788,697 19,490,119 18,154,369 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures (20,530,115) (30,773,652) (1 3,756,351) (21,423,844) (8,769,680) (2,623,876) (1 ,729,377) (7,656,995) (3,289,496) 121 ,835 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 8,664,757 1,975,436 2,585,804 4,305,332 2,959,535 2,429,909 4,445,973 4,976,111 2,942,643 2,815,824 

Sale of capital assets 
Transfers out (4,488,966) (2,715,031) (2,866,119) (3,478,832) (3,416,135) (2,812,409) (4,163,010) (4,971 ,711 ) (2,996,182) (3,055,824) 

Bonds issued 19,295,000 22,270,000 41 ,045,000 21 ,200,000 4,295,000 8,650,000 

Refunding bonds issued 4,805,000 6,095,000 4,067,415 

Accrued interest on bonds issued 176,020 129,913 
Premium (discounts) on bonds issued 444,623 490,101 864,326 271,518 

Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (4,853,047) (6,027,109) (3,120,178) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 23,867,367 22,020,506 (280,315) _ 4~911 ,846 21 ,212,722 564,737 282,963 4,299,400 (53,539) 8,410,000 

Net change in fund balances 3,337,252 (8,753,146) (14,036,666) 21,488,002 12,443,042 (2,059,139) (1 ,446,414) (3,357,595) (3,343,035) 8,531,835 

Debt service as a percentage of 
noncapital expenditures 30.6% 24.0% 22.0% 17.4% 13.5% 14.4% 18.1%, 19.1% 19.9% 19.5% 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-7 
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Sales 
Fiscal Year Property Tax Tax Franchise Tax Total 

2000 4,072,641 7,726,450 1,034,660 12,833,751 

2001 5,032,885 6,109,463 1,278,671 12,421,019 

2002 5,722,744 6,228,716 1,506,971 13,458,431 

2003 6,678 ,166 6,277,216 1,548,499 14,503,881 

2004 7,270,408 6,736,054 1,702,156 15,708,618 

2005 8,140,125 7,379,841 1,715,242 17,235,208 

2006 8,979,948 8,529,051 1,981,016 19,490,015 

2007 11,820,994 8,901 ,929 2,046,674 22,769,597 

2008 14,708,142 10,123,637 2,179,847 27,011 ,626 

2009 16,407,575 10,264,401 2,444,296 29,116,272 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE 0-8 
SALES TAX COLLECTIONS AS COMPARED TO TAX LEVY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Total Percent of Equivalent of 
Sales Tax Ad Valorem Ad Valorem 

Fiscal Year Collections Tax Levy Tax Rate 

2000 5,834,244 143.91% 0.52 

2001 6 ,109,463 124.62% 0.45 

2002 6 ,228,716 108.84% 0.39 

2003 6,277,216 94.00% 0.34 

2004 6 ,736,054 94.08% 0.34 

2005 7,379,841 91 .93% 0.33 

2006 8,286,316 92.22% 0.34 

2007 8,901 ,929 76.73% 0.35 

2008 10,123,637 70.44% 0.36 

2009 10,264,401 64.13% 0.34 

-13\-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-9 
ASSESSED VALUE AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Estimated Market Value 
Fiscal Real Property Real Property Non-Real Less: Total Taxable Assessed Total Direct 
Year Tax Year Residential Non-Residential Property Personal Tax Exempt Property Value Tax Rate 

2000 1999 713,080,370 313,108,302 161 ,240,698 65,713,842 1,121,715,528 0.3600 

2001 2000 879,924,785 370,271 ,592 201 ,150,402 86,564,864 1,364,781 ,915 0.3600 

2002 2001 1,005,596,905 434,430,607 231 ,005,372 92,155,332 1,578,877,552 0.3600 

2003 2002 1,180,867,660 484,847,529 271 ,117,946 99,943,555 1,836,889,580 0.3600 

2004 2003 1,371,585,380 487,360,218 258,028,313 130,750,657 1,986,223,254 0.3600 

2005 2004 1,573,206,290 525,794,698 284,849,415 154,608 ,703 2,229,241 ,700 0 .3600 

2006 2005 1,736,808,885 567,435,458 286,808,498 163,343,787 2,427,709,054 0.3689 

2007 2006 1,943,727,690 921 ,234,223 261 ,957,560 551 ,589,203 2,575,330,270 0.4250 

2008 2007 2,405,432,149 709,899,929 289,545,141 602,975,668 2 ,801 ,901,551 0.4865 

2009 2008 2,147,701 ,430 1,155,846,969 330,037,398 625 ,065,569 3,008,520,228 0.5031 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE 0-10 
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Over 65 and Disabled Prorated Total 
Fiscal Year Disabled Veterns Agriculture Abatement Exempt 

2000 27,511,159 759,504 34,508,640 7,041 ,464 26,250 

2001 28,201,159 783,004 34,719,380 8,600,537 26,250 

2002 31,135,770 938,984 47,080,860 7,031 ,665 

2003 32 ,005,770 949,484 48,516,530 7,025,287 71 ,939 

2004 69,074,650 1,067,984 44,198,700 10,670,039 338,011 

2005 77,182,580 1,233,504 52,695,448 10,658,736 1,587,746 

2006 87,691,150 1,495,504 50,548,990 18,883,658 1,100,093 

2007 96,624,100 1,537,004 61,259,470 16,146,371 328,999 

2008 104,805,677 1,658,500 66,881,780 13,651,705 248,013 

2009 111,535,268 1,805,500 79,131 ,370 24,266,824 2,147,724 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-11 
DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING PROPERTY TAX RATES 

(PER $100 OF ASSESSED VALUE) 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

City of Rockwall Overlapping Rates 
Fiscal Year M&O Debt Total School County 

1999 0.2179 0.1421 0 .3600 1.4900 0.3202 

2000 0.1898 0.1702 0.3600 1.5780 0.3536 

2001 0.1748 0.1852 0.3600 1.8400 0.3534 

2002 0.1826 0.1774 0.3600 1.8372 0.3534 

2003 0 .1982 0.1618 0.3600 1.8800 0 .3534 

2004 0.2099 0.1501 0.3600 1.8800 0.3507 

2005 0.2239 0.1361 0.3600 1.8800 0.3507 

2006 0.2167 0 .1522 0 .3689 1.8800 0.3506 

2007 0.2067 0.2183 0.425 1.7100 0.3507 

2008 0.2243 0.2622 0.4865 1.4700 0.3500 

2009 0.2270 0 .2761 0.5031 1.4700 0.3750 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-12 
PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
(unaudited) 

2009 2000 
Percentage of 
Total Taxable Percentage of Total 

Taxable Assessed Assessed Taxable Assessed Taxable Assessed 
Taxpayer Valuation Rank Valuation Valuation Rank Valuation 

CNLRS Rockwall, LP 49,246,880 1.76% 

Conlinenlal Pet Technology 40,604,530 2 1.45% 19,831 ,801 1 1.76% 

Rockwall Regional Hospital , LLP 36,873,290 3 1.32% 

Mariah Bay Developmenl, Inc 31 ,915,280 4 1.14% 

On cor Electric Delivery Service 23,337,850 5 0.83% 10,628,510 6 0.94% 

Rockwall Crossing LTD 23,069,615 6 0.82% 

Wal-mart 22,081 ,420 7 0.79% 16,303,431 2 1.45% 

SPMIWRI Rockwall , L.P. 20,500,000 8 0.73% 15,027,200 3 1.34% 

Rockwall Hotel & Conference Group 19,167,110 9 0.68% 

Texas Star Express 18,872 ,090 10 0.67% 

Lowes Home Centers, Inc. 14,147,116 4 1.26% 

Rockwall! S-30 Ltd . 12,104,170 5 1.08% 

Steger Towne Crossing, LP 10,158,450 7 0.90% 

Dayton Hudson 9,402 .800 8 0.84% 

Kohl's Department Stores , Inc. 9,183,280 9 0.82% 

Bent Tree Realty Co. 9,144 ,820 10 0.81% 

Subtolal 236,421 ,185 8.44% 125,931 ,578 11 .19% 

Total Taxable Value 2,801 ,901 ,551 100.00% 1,125,145,000 100.00% 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
Note: For lax years 2008 and 1999 
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Fiscal Tax Total Tax 
Year Year Levy 

1999 1998 3,403,144 

2000 1999 4,054,089 

2001 2000 4,915,155 

2002 2001 5,696,005 

2003 2002 6,619,325 

2004 2003 7,194,520 

2005 2004 8,063,888 

2006 2005 8,984,907 

2007 2006 11,602,218 

2008 2007 14,371 ,045 

2009 2008 16,005,417 

, 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

Percent of Levy Delinquent 
Current Tax Total Current Collected During Tax 
Collections Year Collections Fiscal Period Collections 

3,314,812 3,314,812 97.40% 90,041 

3,937,051 3,937,051 97.11 % 90,041 

4,864,930 4,864,930 98 .98% 110,627 

5,605,385 5,605,385 98.41 % 55,841 

6,487,602 6,487,602 98.01 % 77,090 

7,145,433 7,145,433 99.32% 176,253 

8,021 ,945 8,021,945 99.48% 141 ,227 

8,921,613 8,921 ,613 99.30% 114,598 

11,433,285 11,433,285 98.54% 112,247 

14,173,725 14,173,725 98.63% 139,450 

15,923,847 15,923,847 99.49% 269,545 
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TABLE D-13 

Ratio of Total Tax 
Total Tax Collections to Tax 

Collections Levy 

3,404,853 100.05% 

4,027,092 99,33% 

4,975,557 101 .23% 

5,661,226 99.39% 

6,564,692 99.17% 

7,321 ,686 101 .77% 

8,163,172 101 .23% 

9,036,211 100,57% 

11 ,545,532 99.51% 

14,313,175 99.60% 

16,193,392 101 .17% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE D-14 
TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
(unaudited) 

2009 2000 
Percentage of Total Percentage of Total 

Customer Water Usage Rank Water Usage Water Usage Rank Water Usage 

City of Rockwall 61,481,900 2.05% 11,103,600 9 0.55% 

Rockwall I.S.D. 33,372,600 2 1.11 % 30,102,000 2 1.50% 

Whittle Development 23,317,400 3 0.78% 

D.W.C.lHighlife Properties 17,269,800 4 0.58% 19,616,500 5 0.98% 

Mission Rockwall 15,450,700 5 0.51 % 21,429,500 4 1.07% 

Walden Residenlial Properties 13,288,600 6 0.44% 21,581,400 3 1.08% 

Rockwall Crossing , Ltd. 11,000,700 7 0.37% 

Rockwall Nursing Home 10,816,300 8 0.36% 

Lake Pointe Church 10,710,400 9 0.36% 

Continental Can 9,366,600 10 0.31% 12,061,400 8 0.60% 

Lone Star Circuits 31 ,047,100 1.55% 

Steger Towne Crossing 16,043,600 6 0.80% 

Sabre Realty 13,667,000 7 0.68% 

Bent Creek Condos, HOA 9,257,100 10 0.46% 

Subtotal 206,075,000 6.86% 185,909,200 9.28% 

Total Water Usage 3,003,234,960 100.00% 2,003,102,000 100.00% 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-15 
RATIO OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Governmental Activities Business-Txpe Activities 

General General Capitalized Percentage 
Fiscal Obligation Certificates Contractual Obligation Certificates Contractual Water and Sewer Lease Total Primary of Personal 
Year Bonds of Obligation Obligations Bonds of Obligation Obligations --- Revenue Bonds Obligations Government Income Per Capita 

2000 14,809,306 6,500,000 1,725,245 610,694 119,755 4,815,936 3,185,000 31,765,936 5.69% 1,863 

2001 14,088,900 6,375,000 1,374,329 506,100 60,644 4,563,753 2,840,000 29,808,726 5.53% 1,574 

2002 13,295,364 10,485,000 945,000 384,636 10,991,569 2,505,000 38,606,569 6.54% 1,841 

2003 12,521,523 9,890,000 690,000 288,477 10,555,000 2,150,000 36,095,000 5.60% 1,580 

2004 11,918,933 9,075,000 420,000 271,067 10,035,000 1,780,000 33,500,000 4.07% 1,329 

2005 22,992,564 17,940,000 345,000 247,436 14,910,000 1,385,000 57,820,000 6.22% 2,080 

2006 57,632,329 21,825,000 315,000 212,671 14,1 45,000 1,145,000 95,275,000 9.57% 3,155 

2007 55,720,824 20,045,000 280,000 184,176 13,360,000 5,040,094 94,630,094 8.87% 3,013 

2008 74,925,362 18,810,000 245,000 154,638 9,935,000 12,530,000 4,805,090 121,405,090 11 .18% 3,824 

2009 86,179,822 22,425,000 135,178 25,890,000 11,670,000 7,431,754 153,731,754 14.29% 4,789 

Note: See Table 19 for personal income and population data 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-16 
RATIO OF GENERAL BONDED DEBT OUTSTANDING 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Governmental Activities 
General Less : Debt Percentage of 

Obligation Certificates Contractual Gross Bonded Service Fund Actual Taxable 
Fiscal Year Bonds of Obligation Obligations Debt Balance Net Bonded Debt Value Per Capita 

1999 13,094,712 1,990,449 15,085,161 284,139 14,801 ,022 1.56% 919 

2000 14,809,306 6,500,000 1,725,245 23,034,551 386,149 22,648,402 2.01% 1,328 

2001 14,088,900 6,375,000 1,374,329 21,838,229 509,255 21,328,974 1.58% 1,126 

2002 13,295,364 10,485,000 945,000 24,725,364 551,753 24,173,611 1.52% 1,153 

2003 12,521,523 9,890,000 690,000 23,101 ,523 683,650 22,417,873 1.21 % 981 

2004 11,918,933 9,075,000 420,000 21,413 ,933 694,758 20,719,175 1.04% 822 

2005 22,992,564 17,940,000 345,000 41,277,564 1,014,713 40,262,851 1.80% 1,448 

2006 57,632,329 21 ,825,000 315,000 79,772,329 1,461,294 78,311,035 3.22% 2,593 

2007 55,720,824 20,045,000 280,000 76,045,824 1,083,320 74,962,504 2.91 % 2,387 

2008 74,925,362 18,810,000 245,000 93,980,362 835,203 93,145,159 3.32% 2,934 

2009 86,179,822 22,425,000 108,604,822 1,077,236 107,527,586 3.57% 3,349 

Note: See Table 19 for population data and Table 8 for property value data 
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Direct: 

City of Rockwall 

Indirect: 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

Jurisdiction 

(unaudited) 
Net General 

Obligation Bonded 
Debt Outstanding 

(1) 

$ 134.630.000 

Percentage 
Applicable to 

the City of 
Rockwall 

100.00% 

Rockwall Independent School District 349,963,101 57 .86% 

Rockwall County 60,060,000 48.89% 

Total Indirect 410.023,101 

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debl $ 544.653,101 

Average debt per capita 

Amounts 
Applicable to Ihe 
City of Rockwall 

$ 134.630,000 

202,488 .650 

29.363.334 

231 .851 ,984 

$ 366.481.984 

11,416 

(1) Indudes all General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, and Certificates of Obligation of the primary government. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

TABLE 0-18 

The City of Rockwall, Texas does not have a legal debt limit prescribed by state law. However, Article XI , Section 5 of the Texas 

Constitution applicable to cities of more than 5,000 population limits ad valorem tax rates to $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation for 

cities operating under a Home Rule Charter. Accordingly, the City's tax margin for the previous ten years was: 

Fiscal Year 
2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 

Maximum Rate 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 

Total Tax Rate 0.5031 0.4865 0.425 0.3689 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 

Legal Debt Margin 1.9969 2.0135 2.0750 2.1311 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 . 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BOND COVERAGE - WATER AND SEWER BONDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

TABLE 0-19 

Annual Revenue Debt Service Requirements 
Direct Net Revenue 

Fiscal Operating Available for Debt 
Year Total Revenues Expense Service Principal Interest Total Coverage 

2000 9,225,111 3,068,964 6, 156,147 255,000 242,228 497,228 12.38 

2001 10,253,437 3,773,301 6,480,136 260,000 227,663 487,663 13.29 

2002 7,785,753 4 ,159,459 3,626,294 280,000 213,638 493,638 7.35 

2003 9,259,528 4,647,959 4 ,611,569 510,000 486,884 996,884 4 .63 

2004 10,081 ,442 5,194,575 4,886,867 520,000 476,1 08 996,108 4.91 

2005 11,447,810 6 ,817,094 4 ,630,716 550,000 453,305 1,003,305 4 .62 

2006 12,921 ,162 8,229,674 4,691,488 765,000 635,235 1,400,235 3.35 

2007 10,970,532 8,405,774 2,564,758 785,000 606,179 1,391,179 1.84 

2008 11 ,638,576 9,308 ,603 2,329,973 830,000 575,410 1,405,410 1.66 

2009 12,706,804 9,516,940 3,189,864 860,000 542,595 1,402,595 2.27 

Note: Direct operating expenses excludes depreciation 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS 

LAST TEN YEARS 
(unaudited) 

DEMOGRAPHICS 
Personal Income Per Capita 

(thousands of Personal RISD School 
Fiscal Year Population dollars I Income (1) Enrollment (2) 

2000 17,050 558,064 32 ,731 8,435 

2001 18,934 539.278 28,482 8.898 

2002 20,967 590,473 28,162 9,617 

2003 22.850 644.256 28,195 10.077 

2004 25,200 822,453 32,637 10,527 

2005 27,800 929.882 33,449 11 ,560 

2006 30,200 995,574 32 ,966 12,627 

2007 31 ,407 1,066,362 33,953 13.086 

2008 31 .748 1.085.718 34.198 13,407 

2009 32,103 1.075,900 33,514 13.721 

Source: (1) Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
(2) Rockwall Independent School District - private schools not included 
(3) Texas Workforce Commission 
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TABLE 0-20 

Unemployment 
Rate ('!o) (3) 

3.0 

5.5 

7.1 

6.7 

5.1 

3.5 

3,4 

3.9 

4.9 

7.0 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 

Employer Employees 

Rockwall Independenl School District 1,667 

Texas Star Express 484 

Wal-Mart Superstore 450 

Presbyterian Hospital 419 

Rockwall County 253 

City of Rockwall 256 

Special Products 205 

Target 200 

Rockwall Nursing Home 160 

Kohl's Department Store 140 

Precision Cable 

James Helwig & Son 

Continental Pet 

Subtotal 4,234 

Total 17,081 

Sources: Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
Texas Workforce Commission 

(unaudited) 

2009 
Percentage of 

Total City 
Rank Employment 

9.76% 

2 2.83% 

3 2.63% 

4 2.45% 

5 1.48% 

6 1.50% 

7 1.20% 

8 1.17% 

9 0.94% 

10 0.82% 

24.79% 

100.00% 
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TABLE 0-21 

2000 
Percentage of 

Total City 
Employees Rank Employment 

1200 12.38% 

200 6 2.06% 

500 2 5.16% 

140 7 1.44% 

135 10 1.39% 

140 9 1.44% 

140 8 1.44% 

200 4 2.06% 

200 5 2.06% 

225 3 2.32% 

3,080 31 .78% 

9,692 100.00% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-22 
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 

Administration 22 22 22 21 21 21 23 19 13 12 

Finance 8 8 8 8 7.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 5 5 

Municipal Court 4 4 4 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 

Fire 17 10 10 9 9 8 5 4 3 2 

Police 90.5 88 85 80 72 70 68 63 57 53 

Community Development 29.5 29.5 29.5 28.5 25.5 22 21 19 14 15 

Parks & Recrealion 26 24.5 24.5 25 24 21 21 22 18 16 

Public Works 21 23 23 23 21 21 21 20 19 19.5 

WalerlSewer 38 34 31 29 26 25 23 22 21 20 

Total 256.00 243.00 237.00 227.50 210.00 197.50 189.50 176.50 153.00 145.50 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 0-23 
OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
Function 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 

Finance 
I nvoices processed 16,933 16,696 16,015 15,883 14,919 14,246 14,430 nla nla nla 
Payroll checks issued 8,176 7,765 7,840 7,042 6,579 6,543 5,882 4,983 4,277 4,196 
Purchase orders issued 2,572 2,363 2,553 2 ,468 2,561 2,420 2,338 nla nla nla 

Municipal Court 
Violations Processed 16,526 12,984 17,455 16,635 15,225 13,913 15,000 9,364 8,010 7,173 

Fire 
Employees (paid) 16 9 9 9 9 8 4 3 2 
Volunteers 35 42 37 40 39 36 38 38 36 37 
Fire Calls (City and County) 771 860 777 718 772 623 560 474 460 425 

Police 
Employees (uniformed) 70 69 66 61 55 51 49 42 37 36 

Employees (civilian) 20 19 18 18 17 17 15 12 12 12 
Calls for Service 30,610 29,097 27,158 21,121 17,915 16,066 14,699 14,717 13,924 14,633 

Community Development 
# permits - New commercial construction 17 26 33 18 51 18 27 22 13 26 
Value - New commercial construction 71 ,061 ,773 40,553,363 104,798,013 39,358,497 49,918,558 29,067,960 40,304,701 41 ,967,125 16,001,068 12,444,115 

# permits - New residential construction 169 173 192 470 739 885 775 945 767 655 
Value - New res idential construction 30,914,120 31,962,169 40,174,623 82,305,725 123,215,423 135,501,919 117,512,216 144,002,845 119,521 ,248 94,343,746 

Parks & Recreation 
The Center facility usage 61 ,713 76,530 69,988 75,757 71,118 58,060 38,821 2,71 3 nla nla 

Special event attendance 90,680 75,232 54,156 25,231 26,547 35,736 14,300 9,113 5,440 nla 

# recreation participants (youth & adult) 2,155 2,757 2,727 2,381 2,034 1,793 1,411 882 1,028 nla 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
Function 2009 2008 2007 

Public Works 
Streets - sq yd concrete street repair 5,507.20 3,415.26 739.69 
$ spent on concrete/asphalt street repair 541,430 411 ,814 341,685 
Miles of public street maintained by City 192.86 183.86 144.83 

Water/Sewer 
Water customers 12,471 12,285 12,345 
Sewer customers 11,401 11,106 10,987 
Average daily water consumption (gal) 8,228,041 8,052,778 6,701,619 
Maximum storage capacrty (gal) 12,000,000 9,500,000 7,500,000 

Source: City departments 
Notes: Operating indicators are not available for Mayor/Council and Administration functions. 

nla - Data not available 

2006 2005 2004 

1,967.75 2,961 .55 2,395.76 
478,169 352,048 431 ,475 
139.52 129.23 127.66 

11 ,985 11,491 10,497 
10,445 10,020 9,282 

5,991 ,288 5,023,404 4,327,595 
7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 
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2003 2002 2001 2000 

nla nla nla nla 
339,507 284,129 242,810 294,895 
122.70 116.03 105.38 98.70 

9,440 8,827 7,875 7,035 
8,510 7,781 7,026 6 ,310 

4,209,473 3,019,976 3,937,395 3,874,655 
5,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE D-24 
CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
Function 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 

Fire 
Number of stations 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 
Number of fire enginesltrucks 12 11 11 9 8 8 8 8 8 8 

Police 
Number of stations 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Number of patrol units 42 42 42 42 37 30 26 22 nla nla 

Parks & Recreation 
Parks acres (developed) 538.00 538.00 341 .50 324.60 307.30 287.70 283.20 nla nla nla 
Playgrounds 23 23 23 18 12 12 12 11 10 10 
Picnic areas 31 31 29 27 26 26 25 12 5 5 
Swimming pools 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

Public Works 
$ spent on new street construction 15,444,384 24,508,043 4,885,417 1,689,445 2,477,496 165,359 116,368 1,670,734 377,153 nla 
S spent on street rehabilitation 1,446,058 4 ,219,701 2,492,251 6,575,541 2,352,112 583,947 397,026 967,878 1,503,738 nla 
Miles of public street 192.86 183.86 144.83 139.52 129.23 127.66 122.70 116.03 105.38 98.70 

WaterlSewer 
Water mains (miles) 255.88 250.40 160.06 155.37 146.32 139.93 128.49 120.93 105.35 96.43 
Sanitary sewers (miles) 212.77 209.95 117.51 113.58 107.83 103.62 96.64 91 .87 79.21 69.59 

Source: City departments 
Notes: Asset indicators are not availabte for MayorlCouncil, Administration, Finance, Muncipal Court, and Community Development functions. 

nla - data not available 
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March 9, 2009 

To the Honorable Mayor, 
Members of the City Council, 

City of Rockwall 
!7lw c0fv !7lO/Uzo/,v 

and the Citizens of the City of Rockwall, Texas: 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2008, is hereby submitted. State law requires that all general-purpose local 
governments publish within six months of the close of each fiscal year a complete set of financial 
statements presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and 
audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a firm of licensed certified 
public accountants. 

This report consists of management's representations concerning the finances of the City of 
Rockwall. Consequently, management assumes full responsibility for both the accuracy of the 
data, and the completeness and reliability of all of the information presented in this report. 
Fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests with the City. To the best of our 
knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all material respects and is reported in a 
manner designed to present fairly the financial position and results of operations of the various 
funds in the City. All disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the 
City's financial activities has been included. 

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the City of 
Rockwall has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to 
protect the government's assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable 
information for the preparation of the City of Rockwall's financial statements in conformity with 
GAAP. The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, 
assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: 

(1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and 
(2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City of Rockwall's 
comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather 
than absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement. As 
management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is 
complete and reliable in all material respects. The internal control structure is subject to periodic 
evaluation by City management. 



The City of Rockwall's financial statements have been audited by Fox, Byrd & Company, CPA a 
firm of licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to provide 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2008, are free of material misstatement. The independent audit involved 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The independent 
auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an 
unqualified opinion that the City of Rockwall's financial statements for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2008, are fairly presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditor's 
report is presented as the first component of the financial section of this report. 

Management's discussion and analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent auditor's 
report and provides a narrative introduction, overview and analysis of the financial statements as 
required by GAAP. MD&A complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in 
conjunction with it. 

PRO~LEOFTHEGOVERNMlliNT 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, County Seat ofRockwal} County, Texas was incorporated in 1874. 
Its name is derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1854. The unusual rock 
fOImations are found throughout the county. The City is located on the eastern shore of Lake Ray 
Hubbard, 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on Interstate Highway 30. The DallaslFort Worth 
area is recognized as one of the top growth areas in the country. The DallaslFort Worth 
International Airport and Love Field in Dallas meet the air transportation needs of the region. 

The City currently has a land area of approximately 25.43 square miles and an estimated 
population of 31,748. 

The City of Rockwall adopted a home rule charter in 1985 which established a council-manager 
form of government. Charter amendments have been adopted as recently as 2005. Policymaking 
and legislative authority is vested in the City Council, which consists of a Mayor and six Council 
Members, all elected at large. The City Manager is responsible for carrying out the policies and 
ordinances of the City Council, overseeing the day-to-dayoperations of the City and for 
appointing the heads of the various departments. The mayor and six council members are elected 
to two year staggered terms. The government is empowered to levy a property tax on both real 
and personal property located within its boundaries. The government also has the power by state 
statute to extend its corporate limits by annexation, which is done periodically when deemed 
appropriate by the City Council. 

The City of Rockwall provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection; the 
construction and maintenance of streets and other infrastructure; planning and zoning, parks and 
recreational activities and general administrative services. Additionally, the City provides water 
and sewer services as an enterprise function. 

Discretely presented component units are legally separate entities and are not part of the primary 
government's operations. The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for its component 
units. Accordingly, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) and Rockwall 
Technology Park Association are included in these financial statements and are explained in more 
detail in Note 1 of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 
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Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

The information presented in the financial statements is best understood when considered from 
the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the City of Rockwall operates. 

Local Economy 

The City of Rockwall is situated in the DallaslF ort Worth Consolidated Metropolitan Statistical 
Area. Rockwall enjoys a favorable economic environment and local indicators point to continued 
stability. In 2008 commercial development slowed as the national economy did. The city has a 
varied tax base including a mix of residential, commercial and light industrial properties. 
Property values rose modestly. The most recent five-year average is 8.39% per annum. The 
City's largest taxpayers include a number of commercial developments. Table 12 in the 
Statistical Section provides further information on the principal taxpayers. The Rockwall 
Economic Development Corporation continues to assist companies looking to locate their 
business in the City. The year's highlights included: 

.. Completion by Whittle Development of the full service Hilton Hotel and Conference Center 
which complements Phase I of their Bella Harbor, lake front development. The 
development includes approximately 90,000 square feet of retail and restaurant space 
which provided premier entertainment opportunities for the area during the year. 

.. Belk's Department Store, Best Buy and Dick's Sporting Goods opened in time for the 2007 
Holiday shopping season with Staples, Ulta and JC Penney following shortly after the 
holidays. These stores are featured in the Plaza Development. 

.. Sports Authority opened a 53,600 square foot store in the Steger Towne Development. 

.. Costco Corporation began construction on a Costco Wholesale store location in Rockwall. 
The 149,000 square foot store will enhance Rockwall's role as a regional shopping 
destination. 

.. Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall opened their acute care facility in December 2008 and 
began construction of approximately 40,000 square feet of medical office space in the 
immediate area. 

.. Shenaniganz, calling itself an "eater-tainment destination will open late in 2008 and will 
include bowling, laser tag, an arcade, rock climbing, go carts and restaurant areas. 

.. Downtown Rockwall will benefit from the attention that will be garnered as Rockwall was 
named a Texas Main Street City in October 2008. The program will officially kick off with 
a visit by the First Lady of Texas in spring 2009. 

• SPR Packaging, LLC completed development of a major rail-served industrial location on the 
new Justin Road and Industrial Boulevard extensions. SPR is expected to build, phased­
development in excess of 150,000 square feet, adding significant value to the property tax 
base. 
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Long-tenn Financial Planning 

The City Council and staff have recognized the need for long-range planning. It is the goal of the 
City government to provide responsible leadership, services, and infrastructure to achieve a safe 
environment and provide for a high quality of life .. 

A number of long-range studies have been completed or updated recently. Our Parks consultant 
completed development of concept plans for several future parks projects, while the City is 
moving forward with the acquisition of land for another regional. park project. This land will 
allow the City to develop a 50-acre park in the southern area of the City. The City Council also 
has reviewed the consultant's report on long range planning of space needs for the next 20 years. 

The Planning and Zoning department worked. to expand the city's use of GIS technology by 
coordinating training and information gathering across departments. The City Council has 
identified the downtown area as a critical component of our long range plan. The City working 
with business and community leaders coordinated an effort to be named a Texas Main Street City 
and will be pursuing the planning and design opportunities this program provides. An update of 
the Central Business District zoning was completed in 2008 as well as the full documentation of 
the historic business buildings in the downtown area with the assistance of a Historic 
Preservationist. 

The city initiated a street condition study to evaluate the priorities for street repairs needed. The 
study results will be employed as the City develops future maintenance budgets and capital 
improvement programs. 

The City hired a consulting firm to expand the Harbor development concept by looking at the 
development potential of the adjacent 60 acres of undeveloped land. A concept plan for Planned 
Development 32 (PD 32) is being completed and will include expanding the mixed-use concept 
and will include retail, restaurants, office and residential spaces. 

The City completed the study and implementation of a roadway impact fee as well as updates to 
the water and sewer impact fees. A water and sewer rate study will be completed in late 2008. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation furthered their planning efforts by finalizing 
their Destination 2020 plan in 2008. This comprehensive document includes demographics, 
target industries, marketing strategies, competition, site selection criteria, and alliances among its 
parameters. The REDC is establishing a marketing manager position to better position them to 
attract and retain industry in Rockwall. 

Organizationally, the City began the process of refining its strategic plan using the Balanced 
Scorecard Methodology. "When the strategy map was completed in 2003, the City's strategic 
initiatives for the implementation of the City's goals were formalized within the organization. 
Departmental business plans were developed and are updated as progress is made and priorities 
change. These business plans develop performance measures for the strategic initiatives for 
which each department is responsible. During 2006, the City began a process to implement the 
Customer Centered Culture methodology (C3) into the organization. 

C3 encourages cross department teams to follow a proven course of data compilation and actions 
that allow the teams to develop product improvements. C3 recognizes that the services we 
provide are ultimately comprised of a number of products and processes and those must be 
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designed to meet our customer's needs, not what we perceive are their needs. Training was 
conducted with more than 40 employees to develop meeting facilitation skills in order to further 
this effort. Four project teams presented their reports to Council in 2008 and many of their 
suggested improvements have been implemented. Their efforts were used to build the framework 
by which the City moves forward integrating C3 organizationally with new teams established as 
projects become known. 

In addition, the City refined its "Rockwall University" program to cover a broader range of 
training programs. Courses initially allowed employees to understand the workings of 
departments other than their own. The course offerings will also be used to complement the 
city's succession planning program. Mid level managers and first line supervisors have and will 
continue to participate in workshops to develop their management skills and prepare our next 
generation of organization leaders. This group will collaborate on projects to build cross 
department alliances and understanding of the resources available to our managers. 

Future Development 

Transportation 

The City continued progress on the multi-phased construction of the 205 Bypass roadway project 
approved by voters in late 2005. The roadway was officially named "John King Boulevard" in 
honor of our late council member. This roadway, on the eastern edge of the City is expected to 
provide traffic relief through the City's center and will be completed in December 2008. The 
Texas Department of Transportation is expected to begin construction on a new overpass which 
will allow an additional means of crossing 1-30 on the new roadway. TxDotcontinued work on 
the widening of SH205 (Goliad Street) through the City in 2008, a project which will take up to 4 
years to complete. City projects under construction in 2009 will include the reconstruction of 
Airport Road, a much traveled east-west roadway. 

The City is a member of a County-wide Consortium which allows the County government 
officials to work with officials of each of the seven cities in the county to further transportation 
planning efforts. The Consortium meets monthly to discuss funding alternatives for the County's 
transportation needs, most of which involves partial or complete state participation. The County 
presented a bond initiative to voters which met with positive approval and will provide advance 
planning and design funds for 4 major roadway projects. This will allow those projects to be 
ready to commence as soon as state funding is allocated for construction. 

Medical Services 

Recent developments in the Horizon Road area have focused on medical services. With the 
opening of Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall in 2008, acute care is now available in the City. 
Expansion of the facility is being studied now. Several new medical buildings with Doctor's 
suites joined state of the art out-patient diagnostic imaging facilities in the past two years. 
Ancillary medical office buildings and long term. care facilities are planned for near term 
development. The medical corridor is quickly developing into a regional medical destination. 

Retail/Entertainment 

"The Harbor" public improvements, situated on the shores of Lake Ray Hubbard at 1-30, were 
completed early in fiscal year 2008. A public/private partnership provided opportunities for new 
retailers in the Bella Harbor development as well as public open space. The largely undeveloped 
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hillside now includes a full-service Hilton Hotel and Conference Center. The City and Chamber 
of Commerce are working to attract events to the Conference Center formally open in spring 
2008. The development has become a regional entertainment destination. 

In conjunction with the private development, the City established a tax increment financing (TIF) 
zone in an approximately 103 acre tract which allowed the financing and development of public 
open space to complement the development and allow citizens access to the Lake Ray Hubbard 
shore line. The City partnered with Rockwall County, and the Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation to establish the TIF to finance the public projects. 

Recreation 

The City completed construction on neighborhood parks in the Emerald Bay and Hickory Ridge 
subdivisions in 2008. Planning for the third major park included a C3 project by the City to 
determine customer's desires for the park and its amenities. The City Council reviewed concept 
plans for the remaining regional parks projects. Trail development has long been a priority for 
the City and construction of trail connections will continue in 2009 with voter approved bond 
proceeds. 

The City's popular Concert on the Lake series continues to draw thousands of residents and 
visitors each week. Founder's Day on the Downtown Square draws visitors to shop merchant's 
wares, see artist's exhibits, learn about city departments and enjoy free concerts all day. The 
event culminates with a concert by a nationally recognized artist, also free to all who attend. 

Facilities 

Design of Fire Stations 3 and 4, approved by voters in 2005, has been completed and construction 
is underway. The stations should be open in summer 2009. 

The new Rockwall Animal Adoption Center opened its doors in 2008, the culmination of many 
years of planning and funding efforts. The new facility allows staff to care for animals until they 
are reunited with their family and provide opportunities for the public to find their new pet. 

The Rockwall Police Department began training in their new Firearms Training Facility in 2008. 
A joint effort between the county and four area cities allows each entity to provide a training 
facility which should meet their department's needs for many years at a reasonable cost to the 
taxpayers. The joint project was the first capital improvement project financed by the Emergency 
Services Corporation, a local government corporation established by Rockwall County and its 
seven cities to promote regional cooperation on emergency services projects. 

Utilities 

The water and sewer rates last increased in 2006 are being reviewed and staff will be 
recommending a rate increase in early 2009. The City purchases treated water as a founding 
member city of the North Texas Municipal Water District. The City completed construction on a 
new two-million gallon water tower in the northern area of the City and construction is ongoing 
Squabble Creek sewer system which will connect to the regional sewer interceptor system. A 
number of main extension projects are being undertaken to provide water and sewer service to 
annexed areas of the City. 
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The City's water system was recognized with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's 
"Superior" rating in 2008. 

Cash Management: The City invests cash temporarily idle during the year in money market 
funds and short-term notes of the U.S. Government and its agencies. Other cash classified as 
being not immediately needed is invested in longer-term obligations of the U.S. Government and 
its agencies. All of these investments are classified as "hold-to-maturity" investments. The City 
believes that it will not be required to sell these investments prior to maturity, barring an event 
that would be isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the 
City. The City has no reverserepos nor has any other form of borrowing been used to finance the 
City's portfolio. 

The City's investment policy is to safeguard the City's assets and maintain liquidity while 
enhancing the yield of its portfolio and ensuring public trust. Securities owned by the City were 
held in a financial institution trust department acting as an agent of the City, in the City's name. 

Risk Management: In fiscal year 1990, the City established a Self-Insurance and Risk 
Management Program. Under the terms of this program, the City is permitted by law and its 
home rule charter to insure itself against the various risks of liability and loss to which it is 
exposed. This may be done either through an insurance provider or through a defmed se1f­
insurance program. The City's program includes employee health insurance and workers' 
compensation. Other risks to which the City is exposed are covered by commercial insurance. 

Retirement System: The City of Rockwall provides pension benefits to all full-time employees 
through a nontraditional, joint contributory defined benefit plan administered by the Texas 
Municipal Retirement System (TMRS) , an agent multiple-employer public retirement system. 
Pension expense for the calendar year ended December 31, 2008 (including prior service costs 
amortized over 25 years) was $1,561,437. The City is aware of changes in the actuarial 
methodology TMRS will be employing and is incorporating those changes into our operating 
budget as needed. The City of Rockwall does not provide post employment health and dental 
benefits for retirees. 

Debt Administration: Two ratios traditionally used to analyze the debt structure of municipalities 
are presented below. Revenue debt has been excluded since system charges are used to retire the 
debt. 

Outstanding General Obligation Debt at 9-30-08(net of Debt Service) 
Estimated Population 
G.O. Debt Per Capita 
Net G.O. Debt per Assessed Value 

$93,145,159 
31,748 
$2,934 
3.32% 

The City received a bond ratings upgrade in September 2008 from Standard & Poor's Ratings 
Group and the current ratings are shown below: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor's Rating Group AA-
Moody's Investor Service Inc. Al 
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Revenue 
A-
A2 

Sales Tax(REDC) 
A-
A3 



AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Awards: 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded 
a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City for its 
comprehensive annual financial report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2007. The 
Certificate of Achievement is a prestigious national award recognizing conformance with the 
highest standards for preparation of state and local government financial reports. In order to be 

. awarded a Certificate of Achievement, the City must publish an easily readable and efficiently 
organized comprehensive annual financial report~ whose contents conform to program standards. 
This report must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal 
requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. The City has received a 
Certificate of Achievement for each of the last eighteen consecutive fiscal years. We believe our 
current report continues to conform to the Certificate of Achievement program requirements and 
we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate. 

Aclmowledgement: 

The preparation of the comprehensive annual financial report on a timely basis was made possible 
by the dedicated service of the entire staff of the Finance Department. Each member of the 
department has our sincere appreciation for the contributions made in the preparation of this 
report. 

In closing, without the leadership and support of the governing body of the City, preparation of 
this report would not have been possible. 

2:Lu~. 
J~Couch 
City Manager 
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Mary Smith, CPA 
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FINANCIAL SECTION 



rIA' Fox, BYRD & COMPANY, P.e. 
_ __ Accountants and Consultant.,; 

To the City Council 
City of Rockwall, Texas 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

We have audited the accompanying fmancial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, 
the aggregate discretely presented component units, each maj or fund, and the aggregate relnaining fund infonnation 
of the City of Rockwall, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30,2008, which collectively comprise the 
City's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of 
the City's management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. 

We conducted ouraudit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fmancial 
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used 
and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall fmancial statement presentation. We 
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented 
component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rockwall, Texas, as 
of September 30,2008, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereoffor 
the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Management's discussion and analysis on pages 14-25 and the budgetary comparison information on page 67 are not 
a required part of the basic financial statements but are supplementary information required by accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted 
principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required 
supplementary information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 
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Our audit was conducted for the purpose of fonning opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the City's basic financial statements. The introductory section, combining and individual fund statements and 
schedules, and the statistical section are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part ofthe 
basic financial statements. The combining and individual fund statements and schedules have been subj ected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, are fairly stated in all 
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The introductory and statistical sections 
have not been subj ected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, 
accordingly, we express no opinion on them. 

Dallas, Texas 
March 9, 2009 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall's financial perfonnance provides an overview 
and analysis of the City's financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2008. Please 
read it in conjunction with the City's [mancial statements, which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL mGHLIGHTS 

• The City's total net assets were $162,711,817 at September 30,2008. 

• During the year, the City's expenses were $5,279,726 less than the $41,575,154 generated in 
taxes and other revenues for governmental activities. 

• The assets of the City of Rockwall attributable to governmental activities exceeded its 
liabilities at the close of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2008 ·by $91,412,270 (net 
assets). Of this amount $13,643,810 (unrestricted net assets) may be used to meet the 
government's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

• At the end of this fiscal year, unreserved fund balance for the general fund was $8,264,368 or 
approximately 37.3 percent of the total general fund expenditures and transfers out. 

• The City's total outstanding bonds and certificates of obligation (excluding enterprise and 
component unit debt) increased by $17,934,538 during fiscal year 2008. More detailed 
infonnation is given in the notes section. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of three parts-management's 
discussion and analysis (this section), the basic fmancial 
statements, and required supplementary infonnation. The 
basic fmancial statements include two kinds of statements 
presenting different views of the City: 

The frrst two statements are government-wide financial 
statements that provide both long-tennand short-tenn 
information about the City's overall financial status. 

The remaining statements are fund fmancial statements 
that focus on individual parts of the government, 
reporting the City's operations in more detail than the 
government-wide statements. 

The governmental fund statements tell how general 
government services were financed in the short-tenn as 
well as what remains for future spending. 

Proprietary fund statements offer short-tenn and long­
term fmancial information about the activities the 
government operates like businesses. 

Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the 
financial relationships in which the City acts solely as a 
trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the 

, 
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Figure A-l, Required Components of the 
City's Annual Financial Report 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the infonnation in the fmancial 
statements and provide more detailed data. The statements are followed by a section of required 
supplementary information that further explains and supports the information in the fmancial 
statements. Figure A-I shows how the required parts of this annual report are arranged and related to 
one another. 

Figure A-2. Major Features of the City's Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

Type of 
inflow/outflow 
information 

revenues 
expenses during year, 
regardless of when 
cash is received or 
paid 

Revenues 
received during or soon after 
the end of the year; 
expenditures when goods or 
services have been received 
and payment is due during 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

revenues 
expenses during year, 
regardless of when 
cash is received or 
paid 

expenses during year, 
regardless of when 
cash is received or 
paid 

The government-wide statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City of 
Rockwall's finances, in a manner similar to private-sector business. 

The statement of net assets presents information on all of the city of Rockwall's assets and liabilities, 
with the difference between the two reported as net assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net 
assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City of Rockwall is 
improving or deteriorating. The statement of net assets combines and consolidates governmental 
funds current financial resources (short-term spendable resources) with capital assets and long-term 
obligations. Other non-financial factors should also be taken into consideration, such as changes in 
the City's property tax base and the condition of the City's infrastructure, to assess the overall health 
or financial condition of the City. 



The statement of activities presents infonnation showing how the City's net assets changed during the 
most recent fiscal year. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account 
regardless of when cash is received or paid. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this 
statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods; for example 
uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave. Both the statement of net assets and the 
statement of activities are prepared utilizing the accrual basis of accounting. 

In the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities, the·City is divided into three kinds of 
activities: 

Governmental activities - Most of the City's basic services are reported here, including 
administration, police, fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, municipal court and 
engineering. Property taxes, sales taxes, franchise fees and charges for services finance most of the 
activities. 

Business-type activities - The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of 
certain services it provides. The City's water and sewer system is reported here. 

Component Units - The City of Rockwall (the primary government) includes two discretely presented 
component units. The City's 4A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall Economic 
Development Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association. Although legally separate, 
The City of Rockwall is fmancially accountable for these component units. The City Council appoints 
the component unit's Board of Directors, sets the budget and approves any debt issuance. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 26 - 28 of this report. 

Reporting the City's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the City's most significant 
funds-not the City as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep track of specific 
sources of funding and spending for particular purposes. Some funds are required by State law and by 
bond covenants. However, the City establishes other funds to control and manage money for 
particular purposes or to show that it is properly using certain taxes and grants. 

The City has the following types offunds: 

Governmental funds-Most of the City's basic services are included in governmental funds, which 
focus on (1) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out 
and (2) the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental 
fund statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps users of the financial statements 
determine whether there are more or fewer fmancial resources that can be spent in the near future to 
fmance the City's programs. By comparing information presented for governmental funds with 
similar information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide fmancial statements, 
readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term financing 
decisions. Because this information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of the 
government-wide statements, we provide additional information at the bottom of the governmental 
funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) between 
them. 
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The City of Rockwall maintains 20 individual governmental funds. Infonnation is presented 
separately in the governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of 
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances for the general fund, debt service fund, G.O. 
bonds capital projects fund and the 205 Bypass fund, all of which are considered to be major funds. 
Data from the other 16 governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation. 
Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds is provided in the form of 
combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

Proprietary funds-Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in 
proprietary funds. Proprietary funds~ like the government-wide statements, provide both 10ng-tenn 
and short-tenn financial information. The City's enterprise funds (a component of proprietary funds) 
are identical to the business type activities that are reported in the governmental-wide statement but 
provide more detail and additional information such as cash flows, for proprietary funds. The Internal 
Service funds (the other component of proprietary funds) are utilized to report activities that provide 
services for the City's self insurance funds. The Internal Service funds are reported as governmental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements. 

The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services provided 
to the City's retail and wholesale customers. All activities associated with providing such services are 
accounted for in this fund, including administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, capital 
improvements, billing and collection. The City's intent is that all costs of providing the services to the 
general public on a continuing basis are financed through user charges in a manner similar to a private 
business enterprise. 

The City maintains two internal service funds to account for funds accumulated to self-insure for 
health and workers compensation claims. Individual fund data for each of these business-type funds is 
provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

Fiduciary funds-The City is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds. It is also responsible for 
other assets that - because of a trust arrangement - can be used only for the trust beneficiaries. The 
City is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended 
purposes. All of the City's fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net 
assets and a statement of changes in assets and liabilities. We exclude these activities from the City's 
government-wide financial statements because the City cannot use these assets to finance its 
operations. 

Notes to the financial statements-The notes provide additional infonnation that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Other Information 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report presents certain 
required supplementary information concerning the City of Rockwall. This information is required by 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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CONDENSED GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

At the end of fiscal year 2008, the City's net assets (assets exceeding liabilities) totaled $162,711,817. 
This analysis focuses on the net assets (Table 1) and changes in net assets (Table 2). 

The largest portion of the City's net assets (68.6% percent) reflects its investment in capital assets 
(i.e., land, buildings, machinery, equipment, and infrastructure); less any related debt used to acquire 
those assets that is still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; 
consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the City's investment in its 
capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this 
debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to 
liquidate these liabilities. 

Current and other assets 

Capital Assets 

Total Assets 

Long-term liabilities 

Other liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Net Assets 

Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 

Restricted for debt service 

Restricted for capital projects 

Unrestricted 

Total net assets 

Table 1 
Net Assets 

Governmental Activities Business~ Type Activities 

2008 2007 2008 2007 
$ 36,360,385 $ 41,092,200 $ 24,777,143 $ 21,972,598 

159,028,553 126,605,277 75,677,237 66,519,736 

195,388,938 167,697,477 100,454,380 88,492,334 

96,442,149 77,966,001 27,620,000 18,678,087 

7.534,519 3,598,932 1,534,833 1,836,723 

103,976,668 8I,564,9~3 29,154,833 20,514,810 

63,546,273 49,487,300 48,127,382 47,893,027 

1,009,161 1,213,241 2,242,596 1,894,720 

]3,213,026 22,045,706 15,645,640 12,726,158 

13,643,810 13,386,297 5,283,929 5,463,619 

$ 21 ~12.21Q $ 86.132 54A $ 71 ~22 5~1 $ 61217 52~ 

Total Primary Government 

2008 2007 
$ 61,137,528 $ 63,064,798 

234,70~,790 193,125,013 

295,843,318 256,189,811 

124,062,149 96,644,088 

9.069,352 5.435,655 

1~3,131,501 102,079,743 

111,673,655 97,380,327 

3,251,757 3,107,961 

28,858,666 34,771,864 

18,927,739 18,849,916 

$ 162711 812 $15411Q 068 

An additional portion of the City of Rockwall's net assets, $32,110,423 or 19.7 percent represents 
resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used. The net assets which are 
Restricted for capital projects are due to debt being issued as projects are designed and construction is 
beginning. The remaining unrestricted net assets, $18,927,739, may be used to meet the government's 
ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 
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The following table will document key elements of the increase in total net assets for the year ended 
September 30, 2008. 

Table 2 
Changes in Net Assets 

Governmental Activities Business-T):}!e Activities Total Prima!l Government 

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 
Program revenues: 

Charges for services $ 3,958,270 $ 3,798,806 $ 10,267,047 $ 8,771,324 $ 14,225,317 $ 12,570,130 

Operating grants & contributions 151,741 1,059,602 151,741 1,059,602 

Capital grants & contributions 6,620,540 3,193,554 5,616,869 2,808,528 12,237,409 6,002,082 

General Revenues: 

Property taxes 14,780,112 11,827,931 14,780,112 11,827,931 

Sales taxes 10,123,636 8,901,929 10,123,636 8,901,929 

Other 4,625,450 4,477,541 960,254 1,600,342 5,5~5,704 6,077,883 

Total revenues 40,259,749 33,259,363 16,844,170 13,180,194 57,103,919 46,439,557 

Program expenses: 

Mayor/Council 117,366 111,555 117,366 111,555 

Administration 7,384,773 5,523,924 7,384,773 5,523,924 

Finance 1,338,894 1,138,210 1,338,894 1,138,210 

Municipal Court 312,601 298,383 312,601 298,383 

Police 7,130,698 7,001,771 7,130,698 7,001,771 

Fire 2,242,829 2,207,468 2,242,829 2,207,468 

Public works 7,094,068 6,928,067 7,094,068 6,928,067 

Community development 2,229,753 2,018,363 2,229,753 2,018,363 

Parks and recreation 4,025,927 3,088,750 4,025,927 3,088,750 

Interest on long-term debt 4,418,519 3,612,523 4,418,519 3,612,523 

Water and sewer 12,206,742 10,917,707 12,206,742 10,917,707 

Total expenses 36,295,428 31,929,014 12,206,742 10,917,707 48,502,170 42,846,721 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 

before transfers 3,964,321 1,330,349 4,637,428 2,262,487 8,601,749 3,592,836 

Transfers 1,315,405 1,350,335 (l,315,405} (l,350,335) 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 5,279,726 2,680,684 3,322,023 912,152 8,601,749 3,592,836 

Net assets, October 1 86,132,544 83,451,860 67,977,524 67,065,372 154,110,068 150,517,232 

Net assets, September 30 $ 21,~12 21Q :11 86.132 5~ $ 11 222 5~1 $ 61 211 52~ $ 162111811 $ 15~ llQ Q68 
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Governmental Activities 

The City's total revenues of governmental activities were $40,259,749. A significant portion 36.7%, 
of the City's revenues came from property taxes. Another 25.2% of revenue came from sales taxes. 
Ad valorem property tax revenues continue to increase each year due to the addition of new properties 
and increased valuation throughout the City. Assessed values of the properties in the City increased 
by 226,571,281 or 8.8%. The City adopted a property tax rate of 48.65 cents per $100 of assessed 
valuation for fiscal year 2008. This represented an increase of 6.15 cents. This marked only the third 
time in thirteen years that the tax rate was increased. The increase was attributable in large part to 
debt service requirements for voter approved projects. Sales tax revenue increased significantly over 
the prior year. The increase at 13.7% was reflective of the addition of several new retail opportunities. 

The overall economy slowed significantly during 2008. The national decline in new housing starts 
was felt on the local level as well with residential building permits revenue down (included in other 
revenues) when compared to prior year's levels. The City experienced moderate levels of commercial 
building during the fiscal year which kept revenues in line with prior years. Over the past several 
years, Rockwall County, of which the City of Rockwall is the County seat, was one of the fastest 
growing counties in America, and the fastest growing county in Texas. 

The Bella Harbor project, alakefront multi-use planned development, completed construction of a 
new Hilton Hotel and Conference Center and Phase I of their retail district. It is expected to have a 
positive effect on sales taxes and property taxes in the. area as well as tourism. A tax increment 
financing zone was established to provide for public improvements in the area. 

Comparative Expenses - Governmental Activities 

8,000,000 

7,000,000 

6,000,000 

5,000,000 

4,000,000 

3,000,000 

2,000,000 

1,000,000 

The total cost of all programs and services were $36,295,428. Of these costs $7,130,698 (19.6%) was 
for the Police Department. Administrative departments including Administration, Human Resources, 
and Internal Operations had combined costs of $7,384,773 (20.3%). Public Works costs were 
$7,094,068 (19.5%) and reflected the cost of ongoing street construction and rehabilitation projects. 
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Business-Type Activities 

The City's business-type activities recorded an increase of $3,322,023 in net assets, due in large part 
to developer contributions in the fonn of dedicated transmission lines. Water sales were recovering 
in 2008, following a period of drought and mandatory conservation measures. The City having 
previously implemented conservation water rates in 2001 began enforcing mandatory water 
restrictions in a regional effort to curtail usage during the drought period. This resulted in lower water 
sales for the fiscal year 2007 and an extended period in fiscal year 2008. Sewer charges were not 
affected significantly because the City uses winter averaging to calculate sewer billing. Water and 
sewer charges were $10,267,047. Ending working capital, excluding restricted assets, for the water 
and sewer fund was $4,374,587. This increase in working capital is reflective of the increase in water 
sales over the prior year. 

Water and sewer impact fees revenue totaled $411,275 for the fiscal year. These impact fees are paid 
by developers and are designed to reduce the system's initial costs in building assets which are needed 
to accommodate population growth. 

The City's water system has received the "Superior" rating by the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality. 

Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) reported revenues primarily from a ~ 
cent sales tax, authorized under the 4A Corporation statutes, of $3,637,755. Assets managed by the 
corporation include an inventory of over 310 acres of land, zoned for light industrial uses and 
available for sale. This includes the addition of approximately 90 acres during fiscal year 2008. The 
REDC continues to attract companies to the City through its marketing efforts and ability to match 
businesses to available land. 

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 

The City's General Fund reported an ending unreserved fund balance of $8,264,368. The main 
source of general fund revenue is sales tax, it accounted for $9,640,955 (44.9%) of total general fund 
revenue. Ad valorem property taxes account for $6,604,295 (30.8%) of general fund revenues. The 
City maintains the unreserved fund balance at acceptable levels as defined within the City's financial 
policies. This "reserve" balance, representing more than four months of recurring operating 
expenditures allows the City Council to elect to fund projects unforeseen during the budgeting process 
and provides a measure of security against changes in the economy and the timing of cash flows. 

Revenues by Source ~ General Fund 
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The City's Debt Service Fund reported a planned decrease in fund balance of $248,117. Property tax 
collections for debt service requirements were $8,103,847. This represents an increase of 32.8% in 
order to pay debt service payments on bonds issued to construct several voter approved road and parks 
projects underway in 2008. 

The City began several road projects in fiscal year 2007 which were funded through debt issuance. 
The City reports these projects in its GO Bonds Capital Projects Fund. The City issues General 
Obligation bonds for voter approved projects. In addition to roadway rehabilitation and extension 
projects, completion of neighborhood parks projects and construction of two fire stations was funded. 
Capital Outlay totaling $7,785,261 is reported for 2008 on these multi-year projects. Most projects 
are expected to be completed in 2009. 

The City also issued General Obligation bonds in 2006 and 2007 to begin the phased design and 
construction of the new 205 Bypass Project, now formally named John King Boulevard. Voters 
approved construction of the roadway in a 2005 Bond Election Proposition. The project included the 
multi-phase design, right of way acquisition and construction of a new 7 mile roadway on the eastern 
edge of the City designed to alleviate traffic burdens on State Highway 205 through the center of the 
City. The project was completed by December 31, 2008. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY IDGHLIGHTS 

During fiscal year 2008, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the budget to provide 
funding for several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings over the year, as well as 
increases or decreases in revenues when compared to original projections. With the adjustments made 
to the budget, the budgeted expenditures of $19,903,300 increased to $20,153,340 while revenues 
increased from $20,468,100 to $20,941,150. The City of Rockwall had originally estimated the 
ending general fund balance to be $8,346,396 however due to the budget adjustments mentioned 
above, the fund balance was re-estimated to be $7,705,856. 

General fund revenues were $21,425,343, an increase of $484,193 over the final budget. Actual 
general fund total expenditures were in line with the revised budget. The actual fund balance of 
$8,266,814 was higher due to management's conservative projections of both revenues and 
expenditures. 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At the end of the fiscal year 2008 the City had $234,705,790 (Table 3) invested in a broad range of 
capital assets, including buildings, parks facilities, roads, police and fire equipment and water and 
sewer lines. The balances shown below are net of accumulated depreciation. 

22 



Table 3 
Capital Assets at Year-End 

Governmental Activities Business-T~2e Activities Tota) Prima!), Government 

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 
Land $ 5,692,561 $ 4,713,559 $ 799,533 $ 799,533 $ 6,492,094 $ 5,513,092 

Buildings 8,055,502 8,400,432 100,537 105,971 8,156,039 8,506,403 

Improvements other 
than buildings 21,826,441 19,718,273 56,659,071 50,688,864 78,485,512 70,407,137 

Machinery & Equipment 1,970,893 2,313,256 610,804 479,970 2,581,697 2,793,226 

Vehicles 2,365,002 2,585,058 2,365,002 2,585,058 

Furniture & Fixtures 698,274 779,273 2,941 4,031 701,215 783,304 

Infrastructure 73,584,182 63,913,203 73,584,182 63,913,203 

Construction in Progress 44,835,698 24,182,223 9,153,065 5,923,977 53,988,763 30,106,200 

Wastewater treatment 
facilities 8,351,286 8,517,390 8,351,286 8,517,390 

$ 152028553 $ 126605211 $ 15611231 $ 66512136 $ 234.105,120 $ 123 125,013 

The City's capital improvement program includes a number of voter authorized projects to construct 
new streets and reconstruct several older city streets. Many of those projects were under construction 
in 2008. A number of drainage projects are anticipated during the five-year planned capital 
improvement period. The City completed construction on the new Animal Adoption Center in Spring 
2008. 

The City held a bond election in November 2005 which funded road, park and fire projects in excess 
of $64,000,000. In addition to the 205 Bypass project, the City was authorized to move forward with 
several neighborhood parks projects and the acquisition of land for two large regional parks. Progress 
has been made and includes the purchase of land for a large park in the northern area of the City, and 
completed construction on all of the neighborhood parks. The addition of two new fire stations was 
approved by the voters. Construction is undenvay and should be completed in Summer 2009. 

Construction in progress at September 30, 2008 for governmental activities included the ongoing 
construction costs associated with the 205 Bypass project, the Fannin Street reconstruction project and 
various other improvements. 

Notably, the construction in progress at fiscal year end for business-type funds includes the 
construction of waterline improvements and the extension of sanitary sewers into new areas of the 
city. A new two-nrillion gallon water tower nearing completion in the northern area of the City was 
included in construction in progress at year end. 

Additional information pertaining to the City of Rockwall's capital assets can be found in note 3-C on 
pages 49 - 52. 
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At year end, the City had $121,405,090 in bonds and capitalized leases shown in Table 4. 

Table 4 
City of Rockwall Outstanding Debt 

Governmental Activities Business-T~~e Activities Total Prima!l Government 
2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 

General obligation bonds $ 74,925,362 $ 55,720,824 $ 154,638 $ 184,176 $ 75,080,000 $ 55,905,000 

Certificates of obligation 18,810,000 20,045,000 9,935,000 28,745,000 20,045,000 

Contractual obligations 245,000 280,000 245,000 280,000 

Revenue bonds 12,530,000 13,360,000 12,530,000 13,360,000 

Capital Lease obligations 4,805,090 5,040,094 4,805,090 5,040,094 

$ 23280362 $ 16 0:45 82~ $ 2142~ 128 $ 185&4 210 $ 121 ~5!020 $ 24630024 

The City is pennitted by Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up 
to $2.50 per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services including the payment 
of principal and interest on general obligation long-tenn debt. The current ratio of net tax­
supported debt to assessed value of all taxable property is 3.32% or $2,934 per capita. 

The City's bond ratings at September 30, 2008 were as follows: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor's Rating Group AA-
Moody's Investor Service Inc. Al 

Revenue 
A­
A2 

Sales Tax(BEDC) 
A-
A3 

Additional information on the City of Rockwall's long-term debt can be found in note 3-E, on 
pages 54-61 of this report. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The City's elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 
2009 budget, tax rate, and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities. The major 
factor affecting all decisions has been and will continue to be the growth in our community and 
the economic climate. Rockwall has seen the construction of a number of new commercial/retail 
business developments which are expected to positively impact sales tax revenues. Slowing 
development caused the City to be very conservative in projecting revenues from sales taxes and 
building permits. While commercial building starts were strong in 2008, they are projected to be 
significantly more moderate in 2009. Interviews with local builders led the City to project 
continued slow home starts for the coming year. 

The City of Rockwall's citizens enjoy apove-average income levels per household. This in 
combination with the City's proximity to major highways, and the Dallas-Ft.Worth SMSA make 
Rockwall an attractive city in which to locate. The City prides itself on a quality school district 
and a "hometown" atmosphere in Rockwall. The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
works diligently to attract businesses with relocation incentives as well as providing business 
retention incentives such as workforce training opportunities. 
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The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for fiscal 
year 2009. The budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2009 total $21,905,000 for the general fund. 
Ad valorem tax revenue is determined by two factors, the total assessed value established by the 
Rockwall Central Appraisal District and the tax rate established by the Rockwall City Council. 
Due to the debt service requirements of voter approved debt, issued in years 2006 - 2008 and to 
be issued shortly after the new fiscal year begins, the property tax rate was increased to 50.31 
cents per hundred dollars of assessed value. Due to the slowing economy but in recognition of 
the new Costco Wholesale Store opening in spring 2009, city officials have projected a 5% 
increase in that revenue over the prior fiscal year. 

The City adopted written fmancial policies in 2001 which require that revenues and expenditures 
be projected conservatively. The policies include debt level guidelines. In addition, the policies 
set minimum, recommended and maximum fund balance levels for the City's fund types. The 
general fund minimum fund balance is set at 3 months recurring operating expenditures. The 
recommended fund balance is 5 months of recurring operating expenditures and the maximum 
fund balance is 7 months of recurring operating expenditures. The budget as adopted for fiscal 
year 2009 projects a fund balance of approximately 4.25 months of recurring operating 
expenditures. 

A number of initiatives including a review of our code of ordinances and a land development 
study for Planned Development 32 are authorized for fiscal year 2009. The City budget includes 
funds for several small business owners to attend an exciting program on building destination 
businesses and the establishment of the Main Street program. The City is studying annexation of 
an area which is currently underserved in a number of ways. Planning efforts will focus on 
appropriate zoning for the area, bringing the water and wastewater system in the area up to city 
standards and assisting with property rehabilitations. Following the Customer Centered Culture 
methodology, the City expects to continue to integrate the program across all city departments 
and new projects. In addition, the City will again offer Citizen Fire and Police Academies to 
provide citizens the opportunity to learn more about these city departments and become active 
with the City. 

The water and sewer rates adopted in fiscal year 2006 are being reviewed by our rate consultant 
with his report to be issued in fiscal year 2009. A number of capital projects to expand the 
system are being planned for fiscal year 2009. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with 
a general overview of the City's finances. For more information contact the City's Director of 
Finance, Mary Smith at (972) 771-7700; Finance Department; City of Rockwall; 385 South 
Goliad Street, Rockwall TX 75087. Email msmith@rockwall.com. 
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EXHIBIT A-I 

CITY OF ROCKW ALL~ TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Primary Government Component Units 

Rockwall 

Economic Rockwall 

Governmental Business-type Development Technology 

Activities Activities Total Corporation Park 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,479,343 $ 101,648 $ 2,580,991 $ 18,956 $ 17,592 
Investments 28,363,914 4,238,889 32,602,803 2,938,557 39,938 
Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 

Ad valorem taxes 377,460 377,460 
Franchise taxes 1,206,284 1,206,284 
Interest 236,381 30,715 267,096 1,365 
Accounts 452,633 1,439,614 1,892,247 2,133 
Assessments 149,063 149,063 
Intergovernmental 1,670,324 1,670,324 556,709 

Due from agency fund 22,000 22,000 
Inventory 2,446 281,723 284,169 12,416,708 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,361,597 1,361,597 
Investments 16,621,959 16,621,959 769,265 
Accrued interest 141,116 141,116 

Deferred charges 1,400,537 559,882 1,960,419 199,142 
Capital assets not being depreciated 50,528,259 9,952,598 60,480,857 
Capital assets being depreciated, net 108,500,294 65,724,639 174,224,933 20,070 

Total assets 195,388,938 100,454,380 295,843,318 16,920,772 59,663 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities 6,664,613 1,000,607 7,665,220 46,983 9,332 
Accrued interest payable 715,635 236,436 952,071 82,150 
Unearned revenue 40,842 40,842 
Due to other governments 113,429 113,429 
Customer deposits 297,790 297,790 
Noncurrent liabilities: 

Due within one year 4,445,287 1,480,139 5,925,426 879,798 
Due in more than one year 91,996,862 26,139,861 118,136,723 14,857,129 

Total liabilities 103,976,668 29,154,833 133,131,501 15,866,060 9,332 

NET ASSETS 

Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 63,546,273 48,127,382 111,673,655 20,070 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 1,009,161 2,242,596 3,251,757 607,642 
Capital projects 13,213,026 15,645,640 28,858,666 79,473 

Unrestricted 13,643,810 5,283,929 18,927,739 347,527 50,331 
Total net assets $ 91,412,270 $ 71,299,547 $ 162,711,817 $ 1 $ 1 

notes are an of this statement. 
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Functions/Programs 

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT: 

Governmental activities: 

Mayor/council 

Administration 

Finance 

Municipal court 
Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Community development 

Parks and recreation 

Interest on long-term debt 

Total governmental activities 

. Business-type activities: 

Water and sewer 

Total business-type activities 

Total primary government 

COMPONENT UNITS: 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Program Revenues 

Operating 

Charges for Grants and 

Expenses Services Con tribu ti ons 

$ 117,366 $ $ $ 
7,384,773 438,747 40,775 

1,338,894 875 100 

312,601 974,973 

7,130,698 658,015 19,312 

2,242,829 133,435 27,073 

7,094,068 307,226 

2,229,753 1,072,444 

4,025,927 372,555 64,481 

4,418,519 

36,295,428 3,958,270 151,741 

12,206,742 10,267,047 

12,206,742 10,267,047 

$ 48,502,170 $ 14,225,317 $ 151,741 $ 

Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation 

Rockwall Technology Park 

Total component units 

$ 2,631,144 $ $ 

116,207 117,786 
$ 2,747,351 $ 117,786 $ 

General revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 

Sales taxes 

Franchise taxes 

Unrestricted investment earnings 

Miscellaneous 

Transfers 

Total general revenues and transfers 

Change in net assets 

Net assets at beginning of year 

Net assets at end of year 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

Capital 

Grants and 

Contributions 

6,620,540 

6,620,540 

5,616,869 

5,616,869 

12,237,409 



Governmental 

Activities 

$ (117,366) 

(6,905,251 ) 

(1,337,919) 

662,372 

(6,453,371) 

(2,082,321 ) 

(166,302) 

(1,157,309) 

(3,588,891) 

(4,418,519) 

(25,564,877) 

(25,564,877) 

14,780,112 

10,123,636 

2,421,094 

1,742,348 

462,008 

1,315,405 

30,844,603 

5,279,726 

$ 

EXHIBIT A-2 

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets 

Primary Government Component Units 

$ 

$ 

Rockwall 

Economic 

Business-type Development 

Activities Total Corporation 

$ (117,366) 

(6,905,251) 

(1,337,919) 

662,372 

(6,453,371) 

(2,082,321) 

(166,302) 

(1,157,309) 

(3,588,891) 

(4,418,519) 

(25,564,877) 

3,677,174 3,677,174 

3,677,174 3,677,174 

3,677,174 (21,887,703) 

$ (2,631,144) $ 

(2,631,144) 

14,780,112 

10,123,636 3,250,735 

2,421,094 

817,599 2,559,947 148,519 

142,655 604,663 238,501 

(1,315,405) 

(355,151) 30,489,452 3,637,755 

3,322,023 8,601,749 1,006,611 

67,977,524 

71 $ $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Rockwall 

Technology 

Park 

1,579 

1,579 

1,453 

1,453 

3,032 

47,299 

50,331 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
BALANCE SHEET 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

The aCCOl1lnarlV1l1l£ notes are an part of this statement. 

-29-

EXHIBIT A-3 



EXHIBIT A-4 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Total fund balances - governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are 
different because: 

The assets and liabilities of internal service funds are included in governmental 
activities in the statement of net assets. 

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures 
and are deferred in the funds: 

Property taxes receivable 
Assessments receivable 
Contributions receivable 

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures 
and are not accrued in the funds: 

Franchise taxes receivable 
Court fines receivable 

The following assets are not current financial resources and are not reported 
in the funds: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities (net of accumulated 
depreciation of $49,877,208) 

Costs of bonds issued to finance governmental activities (net of 
accumulated amortization of $266,678) 

The following liabilities are not due in the current period and are not reported 
in the funds: 

Compensated absences 
Bonds payable 
Accrued interest payable 

Net assets of governmental activities 

The accompanying notes are an 
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part of this statement. 

$ 25,341,906 

948,952 

354,148 

149,063 
118,412 

1,206,284 
22,199 

159,028,553 

1,400,537 

(959,869) 
(95,482,280) 

(715,635) 

$ 91,412,270 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
EXHIBIT A-5 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

G.O. Bonds 205 Other Total 
Debt Capital Bypass Governmental Governmental 

General Service Projects Project Funds Funds 
Revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 6,604,295 $ 8,103,847 $ $ $ $ 14,708,142 
Sales taxes 9,640,955 250,151 232,531 10,123,637 
Franchise taxes 2,179,847 2,179,847 
Charges for services 362,107 362,107 
Permits 976,701 145,804 1,122,505 
Municipal court 988,190 189,220 1,177,410 
Intergovemmental 283,724 135,976 419,700 
Interest income 168,489 84,075 327,151 1,015,884 107,271 1,702,870 
Miscellaneous 221,035 10,005 606,667 837,707 
Contributions and donations 16,141 667,660 91,894 775,695 

Total revenues 21,425,343 8,438,073 353,297 1,683,544 1,509,363 33,409,620 

Expenditures: 
CUlTent: 

Mayor/council 117,366 117,366 
Administration 3,056,885 3,056,885 
Finance 953,282 246,135 1,199,417 
Municipal COUlt 311,706 311 ,706 
Police 6,611,692 90,182 221,805 6,923,679 
Fire 1,447,231 4,739 1,451,970 
Public works 2,638,085 186,182 2,824,267 
Community development 2,219,167 2,219,167 
Parks and recreation 2,674,833 232,396 2,907,229 

Total cun'ent 20,030,247 90,182 891,257 21,011,686 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 852 1,275,157 1,097,360 2,373,369 
Finance 137,035 137,035 
Police 4,845 70,054 74,899 
Fire 1,795 318,509 407,491 727,795 
Public works 8,429 4,539,237 24,383,957 120,016 29,051,639 
Parks and recreation 5,926 1,652,358 83,720 1,742,004 

Total capital outlay 21,847 7,785,261 24,383,957 1,915,676 34,106,741 

Debt service: 

Principal 4,335,462 4,335,462 
Interest 4,254,162 4,254,162 
Bond issuance costs 143,266 317,664 7,907 468,837 
Fiscal charges 6,384 6.384 

Total debt service 8,596,008 143,266 317,664 7,907 9,064,845 

Total expenditures 20,052,094 8,686,190 7,928,527 24,701,621 2,814,840 64,183,272 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

over (under) expenditures 1,373,249 (248,117) (7,575,230) (23,018,077) ( 1,305,477) (30,773,652 ) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 633,100 81,300 1,261,036 1,975,436 
Transfers out (2,076,231 ) (437,500) (201,300) (2,715,031) 
Bonds issued 6,765,000 15,000,000 505,000 22,270,000 

Premium on bonds issued 151,037 334,893 4,171 490,10] 

Total other financing sources (uses) (1,443,131 ) 6,559,837 15,334,893 1,568,907 22,020,506 

Net change in fund baJances (69,882) (248, J 17) (1,015,393) (7,683,184) 263,430 (8,753,146) 

Fund balances, October 1 8,336,696 1,083,320 5,335,420 16,291,263 34,095,052 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 8,266,814 $ 835,203 $ $ 8,608,079 $ 3,311,783 $ 

The aC(~Oll1Pcmymg notes are an part of this statement. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Net change in fund balances - governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are 
different because: 

The net revenue (expense) of internal service funds is reported with governmental 
activities in the statement of net assets. 

Certain assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and are not 
reported as revenues in the funds. The following amounts represent the changes 
in these assets during the year: 

Property taxes receivable 
Assessments receivable 
Contributions receivable 
Franchise taxes receivable 

Court fines receivable 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement 
of activities the cost of these assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and 
reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which capital outlays 
($33,408,446) exceeded depreciation ($6,314,742) and retirements ($656,754) in 
the current period. 

Donations of capital assets increase net assets in the statement of activities, but are not 
reported in the funds because they do not provide current financial resources. 

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. However, in the 
statement of activities these costs are allocated over the term of the underlying debt 
and reported as amortization expense. This is the amount by which debt issuance 
costs ($468,837) exceeded amortization ($76,741) in the current period. 

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt does not require the use of current financial 
resources and is not repOlied in the funds. This is the amount of the change in accrued 
interest payable during the year. 

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds, but issuing 
debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. Repayment of debt 
principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces 
long-term liabilities. in the statement of net assets. This is the amount by which 
proceeds ($22,760,101) exceeded repayments ($4,335,462) and bond premium 
amortization ($60,336) in the current period. 

Compensated absences payable do not require the use of current financial resources 

and are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. This is the amount of 
the change in accrued compensated absences during the year. 

Change in net assets of governmental activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral pmi of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-6 

$ (8,753,146) 

(393,620) 

71,970 
(19,139) 

(49,588) 
241,247 
(15,654) 

26,436,950 

5,986,326 

392,096 

(141,568) 

(18,364,303) 

(111,845) 



ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 
Interest 
Accounts 

Inventory 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Accrued interest 

Total current assets 

Noncurrent assets: 
Deferred charges 
Capital assets not being depreciated 
Capital assets being depreciated, net 

Total noncurrent assets 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Customer deposits 
Liability for compensated absences 
General obligation bonds payable - current 
Liabilities payable from restricted assets: 

Revenue bonds payable - current 
Obligations under capital leases - current 
Accrued interest payable 

Total current liabilities 

Noncurrent liabilities: 
General obligation bonds payable 
Revenue bonds payable 
Obligations under capital leases 

Total noncurrent liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted for debt service 
Restricted for construction 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Assets $ 

Business-type 
Activities 

Enterprise Fund 
Water and Sewer 

$ 101,648 
4,238,889 

30,715 
1,439,614 

281,723 

1,361,597 
16,621,959 

141,116 
24,217,261 

559,882 
9,952,598 

65,724,639 
76,237,119 

100,454,380 

1,000,607 
297,790 

70,145 
349,460 

860,000 
248,337 
236,436 

3,062,775 

9,821,037 
11,656,330 
4,614,691 

26,092,058 

29,154,833 

48,127,382 
2,242,596 

15,645,640 
5,283,929 

71,299,547 

The accompanying notes are an part of this statement. 

EXHIBIT A-7 

Govenunental 
Activities 
Internal 

Service Funds 

$ 29,554 
1,211,050 

353 
38,256 

1,279,213 

1,279,213 

330,261 

330,261 

330,261 

948,952 

$ 948,952 
====== 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Business-type 

Activities 
Ente!]2rise Fund 

Water and Sewer 

OPERATING REVENUES: 

Charges for services $ 10,267,047 
Total operating revenues 10,267,047 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

Personnel services 1,691,363 
Contractual services 6,536,258 
Materials and supplies 468,00.1 
Operations 168,596 
Utilities 444,385 
Depreciation and amortization 1,664,217 

Total operating expenses 10,972,820 

Operating loss (705,773) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
Capital recovery fees 411,275 
Interest income 817,599 
Miscellaneous income 142,655 
Paying agent fees (16,422) 
Interest expense (1,217,500) 

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 137,607 

Loss before transfers and capital contributions (568,166) 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 

Capital contributions 5,205,594 
Transfers in 

Transfers out (1,315,405) 
Total transfers and capital contributions 3,890,189 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 3,322,023 

Net assets, October 1 67,977,524 

Net assets, September 30 $ 71,299,547 

The acc()m]::)anY'll1 notes are an part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-8 

Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 

Service Funds 

$ 397,876 

397,876 

3,083,587 

3,083,587 

(2,685,711) 

39,477 

197,614 

237,091 

(2,448,620) 

2,055,000 

2,055,000 

(393,620) 

1,342,572 

$ 948,952 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Cash received from customers 
Cash paid to employees for services 

Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services 
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities: 
Cash paid to other funds 
Cash received from other funds 

Net cash provided (used) by non-capital financing activities 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities: 
Acquisition or construction of capital assets 
Capital recovery fees received 

Proceeds from capital debt 

Principal paid on capital debt 
Interest and fees paid on capital debt 

Net cash provided by capital and related financing activities 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 

Purchase of investments 
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 
Interest and dividends received 

Net cash provided (used) by investing. activities 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash 

provided (used) by operating activities: 
Operating loss 

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to 

net cash provided (used) by operating activities: 
Depreciation and amortization 

Miscellaneous income 
Decrease (increase) in assets: 

Receivables 
Inventories 

Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Customer deposits 

Compensated absences 
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

Non-cash investing and financing activities: 
Capital contributions 

The accompanying notes are an 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

part of this statement. 

EXHIBIT A-9 

Business-type Governmental 
Activities Activities 

Ente!J2rise Fund Internal 
Water and Sewer Servi ce Funds 

10,779,441 $ 557,985 

(1,646,089) 

(8,021,752) (3,008,700) 

1,111,600 (2,450,715) 

(1,315,405) 

2,055,000 

(1,315,405) 2,055,000 

(5,583,693) 

411,275 

10,243,236 

(1,469,542) 

(1,171,932) 

2,429,344 

(43,908,218) (1,945,000) 

39,892,557 2,222,000 

634,998 31,798 

(3,380,663) 308,798 

(1,155,124 ) (86,917) 

2,618,369 116,471 

1,463,245 $ 29,554 

(705,773) $ (2,685,711) 

1,664,217 

142,655 197,614 

416,528 (37,505) 

(60,914) 

(317,091) 74,887 

(46,789) 

18,767 

1,111,600 $ 

5,205,594 $ 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Accrued interest receivable 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES 
Due to developers 
Due to other funds 

Total liabilities 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 

FIDUCIARY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

The accomparlymgnotes are an integra! part of this statement. 
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$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT A-IO 

Agency Fund 
Special Escrow 

Agency 

199 
1,717,589 

25,183 
1,742,971 

1,720,971 
22,000 

1,742,971 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Reporting Entity 

The City of Rockwall, Texas (the "City") was founded in 1854 and incorporated in 1874. The City operates under 
the Council-Manager form of government as adopted by a home rule charter approved January 21, 1985. The City 
provides a full range of municipal services including public safety (police and fire), highway and streets, parks 
and recreation, health and social services, planning and zoning, and general administrative services. In addition, 
the City provides water and sewer services as a proprietary function of the City. 

The accounting policies of the City conform to generally accepted accounting principles issued by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) which is the recognized financial accounting standard 
setting body for governmental entities. The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the City's basic 
financial statelnents. 

The City is a home rule municipality governed by an elected Mayor and six-member City Council who appoint a 
City Manager. The City's financial statements include its component units. The accompanying basic financial 
statements comply with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, in that the 
financial statements include all organizations, activities, functions and component units for which the City (the 
"primary government") is financially accountable. Financial accountability is defined as the appointment of a 
voting majority of a legally separate organization's governing body and either: (1) the City's ability to impose its 
will on the organization, or (2) the potential that the organization will provide a financial benefit to, or impose a 
financial burden on, the City. 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) is governed by a five-member Board of Directors 
appointed, at will, by the City Council. REDC represents the City by promoting it as a location for new business; 
it also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (R TP A) provides repair and maintenance of the common area within 
the park being developed by REDC. RTPA's Board of Directors is composed of representatives of the 
landowners. At September 30, 2008, REDC owned the majority of the land and the Board was therefore 
composed ofREDC board members. When the park becomes 75% or more owned by private landowners, it will 
become an entity independent of the City. RTPA does not have the authority to determine its budget, set rates or 
charges, or issue bonded debt without the approval of the City. Accordingly, RTPA is fiscally dependent on the 
City, and the City is financially accountable for RTP A. 

The funds of both REDC and RTPA are composed of governmental fund types. Stand alone financial statements 
for REDC and RTPA as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30,2008, are not prepared. 

-37-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net assets and the statement of activities) report 
information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary govemtnent and its component units. For the most 
part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which 
normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type 
activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the primary government 
is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary government is 
financially accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment 
are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or 
segment. Program revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit 
from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment, and (2) grants and contributions that 
are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and 
other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even 
though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual governmental 
funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are 
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related 
cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar 
items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 
available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as 
expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to 
be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Only the portion of 
special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible to accrual as 
revenue of the current period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when 
cash is received by the City. 

8-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation - continued 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

The General Fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 
government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the resources accunlulated and payments made for principal and interest 
on long-term debt of governmental funds. 

The G. O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund accounts for the acquisition or construction of capital assets used in 
the operation of governmental funds. 

the 205 Bypass Project Fund accounts for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the new 
205 Bypass roadway project. 

The City reports the following maj or proprietary fund: 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater treatment plants, 
wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems. 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

Internal Service Funds account for employees' health insurance and workers' compensation coverage services 
provided to other departments or agencies of the government on a cost-reimbursement basis. 

Special Revenue Funds account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specified purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital projects). 

Fiduciary Funds account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent on behalf of others. 
The Agency Fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of operations or have a measurement 
focus. Agency funds are. accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. This fund is used to account for 
developer contributions for infrastructure proj ects related to various developments to be constructed at a later 
date. 

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989, generally are 
followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent that those standards 
do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. Governments also 
have the option of following subsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type activities and enterprise 
funds, subject to this same limitation. The City has elected not to follow subsequent private-sector guidance. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation - continued 

As a general rule the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between the City's 
water and sewer function and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would distort the 
direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 

Amounts reported as program revenues include: (l) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 
privileges provided, (2) operating grants and contributions, and (3) capital grants and contributions, including 
special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program 
revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes, miscellaneous revenue, and interest income. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and 
expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. Theprincipal operating revenues of the Water and Sewer 
enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services. The enterprise utility fund also recognizes as 
operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the system. 
Operating expenses for the enterprise fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and 
depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating 
revenues and expenses. 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity 

Deposits and investments 

The City maintains various accounts for each fund at its depository. The City also has cash maintained by 
agents for debt payments and reserves, construction reserves and workers' compensation claims. FOl'purposes 
of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity 
of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

The City's investment policy authorizes the Director of Finance to invest in the following types of 
investments: 

a. Obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities with finite maturity dates, with a 
maximum maturity of not greater than five (5) years. Laddering of investments should be considered. 

b. Direct obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies and instrumentalities, with stated finite maturity 
dates. 

c. Other obligations, with finite maturity dates, the principal and interest of which are unconditionally 
guaranteed or insured by the State of Texas or the United States or their respective agencies or 
instrumentalities. 

d. Obligations of states, agencies, counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state having been 
rated as to investment quality by a nationally recognized investment rating finn and having received a 
rating of not less than "A" or its equivalent. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Deposits and investments - continued 

e. Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the State of Texas or a savings 
bank domiciled in the State of Texas provided that they are: 

(1) Guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, 

(2) Secured by obligations outlined in items !fa" through "d" above. The market value of all collateral 
must be marked to market on a daily basis and shall not be less than 1 02 % of the principal amount of 
the certificate plus accrued interest, or 

(3) Secured in any other manner in an amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 

f. Repurchase agreements which are fully collateralized by obligations of the United States or its agencies 
and instrumentalities, marked to market on a daily basis with a market value of at least 102% of the 
principal invested, including accrued interest. The securities being purchased must be pledged to the City 
and held in the City's name by a third party selected and approved by the City. The repurchase agreement 
must have a defmed termination date and be placed through a primary government securities dealer or a 
financial institution doing business in the State of Texas. The repurchase agreelnents should be secured 
by obligations approved in this policy. 

g. Banker's acceptances having a stated maturity of 270 days or less, to be liquidated in full at maturity, 
which are rated not less than "A-I!! or "P-l tI (or an equivalent rating) by at least one nationally 
recognized credit rating agency provided that it is eligible for borrowing from a Federal Reserve Bank. 

h. Commercial paper having a stated maturity of270 days or less and rated not less than "A-I" or "P-l f! (or 
an equivalent rating) by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies or one nationally recognized 
rating agency and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank organized and 
existing under the laws of the United States. 

1. No-load money market mutual fund registered with and regulated by the SEC, which has a dollar­
weighted average stated maturity of90 days or less. It must have included in its investment objectives its 
intent to maintain a stable net asset value of $1 for each share. The fund must provide the City with a 
prospectus and other information required by the SEC. 

J. No-load mutual funds, registered with and regulated by the SEC, having weighted maturity ofless than 
two years, and which invests exclusively in investments approved by this policy. 

k. Investment pools which are approved by the City Council, provided they meet all the criteria for 
investment pools outlined in Chapter 2256, Texas Local Government Code, and n1aintain a continuous 
rating not lower than AAA or AAA-m (or an equivalent rating) from at least one nationally recognized 
rating service. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

The City holds various mortgage-backed securities that offer higher yields but are sensitive to changes in 
interest rates and other market conditions. Timely payment of interest and principal are guaranteed by federal 
agencies. The City will not be required to sell these securities prior to maturity barring an event that would be 
isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City has no 
borrowed funds used for investing or reverse repurchase agreements. 

Investments having a maturity of one year or more, when purchased, are stated at fair value. Short-term 
investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. 

Receivables and payables 

Activity between funds that are representative oflendinglborrowing arrangements outstanding at the end of 
the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (i.e., the current portion of inter fund loans) 
or "advances to/from other funds" (i.e., the non-current portion of inter fund loans). All other outstanding 
balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other funds." Any residual balances outstanding 
between the governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the government-wide 
financial statements as "internal balances." 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance reserve 
account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they are not available for appropriation and are not 
expendable available financial resources. 

All trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles. Trade accounts receivable in excess of 
60 days comprise the trade accounts receivable allowance for uncollectibles. 

Property taxes are levied on October 1 st by the City based on the January 1 st property values as assessed by 
the Rockwall Central Appraisal District. Taxes are due without penalty until January 31 st of the next calendar 
year. After January 31st the City has an enforceable lien with respect to both real and personal property. 
Under state law, property taxes levied on real property constitute a perpetual lien on the real property which 
cannot be forgiven without specific approval of the State Legislature. Taxes applicable to personal property 
can be deemed uncollectible by the City. 

Inventories and prepaid items 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first in/first out (FIFO) method. Inventories of governmental 
funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 
items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Restricted assets 

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund revenue bonds are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net 
assets because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Capital assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, 
sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns 
in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the City as assets with an initial 
individual cost of more than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. 
Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purc4ased or constructed. Donated 
capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend 
asset lives are not capitalized. 

Maj or outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as proj ects are constructed. Interest 
incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of the 
capitalized value of the assets constructed. 

Capital assets of the primary government, as well as the component units, are depreciated using the straight­
line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Compensated absences 

Buildings 

Building improvements 

Public domain infrastructure 

System infrastructure 

Equipment 

20 - 30 years 

20 - 50 years 

20 years 

50 years 

3 - 10 years 

It is the Citis policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits up to 
specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 1.25 days per month. However, once an employee has accrued 120 
days of sick leave, ean1ed sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of 
three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave up to a maximum of 15 sick leave days per year. Upon 
termination, any accumulated sick leave over 120 days shall be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of three 
days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave to be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation 
leave policy. Upon retirement from the City, all accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at a 
ratio of three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee. Unused 
compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on termination. All vacation pay is accrued when 
incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary fund financial statements. A liability for these 
amounts is reported in governmental funds only if they are expected to be liquidated with expendable 
available financial resources, for example, as a result of employee resignations and retirements. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Long-tenn obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the fund financial statements, 
long-tenn debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental 
activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net assets. Bond premiums and 
discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight­
line method which approximates the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the 
applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized 
over the tenn of the related debt. 

In the fund fmancial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as 
bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing 
sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other fmancing sources while discounts on debt 
issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt 
proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 

Fund equity 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations of fund balance for amounts that are 
not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for use for a specific purpose. 
Designations of fund balance represent tentative management plans that are subj ect to change. 

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

A. Budgetary information 

The City follows the following procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements: 

1. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 

2. Prior to October 1 st, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 

3. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between departments within any fund; 
however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City 
Council. Therefore the fund level is the legal level of control. 

4. Fonnal budgetary integration is en1ployed as a management control device during the year. The legally 
adopted budgets for the General Fund, certain special revenue funds and the Debt Service Fund are 
adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 

5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the City Council. During the year ended 
September 30,2008, individual amendments were not material in relation to the original appropriations. 
Any budgeted amounts appropriated at fiscal year-end and not spent automatically lapse. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY continued 

A. Budgetary infonnation - continued 

6. The City did not adopt budgets for the Emergency Siren Fund, the Downtown Improvement Fund, and 
the Art in Public Places Fund, all of which are special revenue funds. 

7. Capital proj ect funds were not budgeted. Since proj ect-length financial plans usually extend into two or 
more fiscal years, annual comparisons would be confusing and misleading. 

B. Excess of expenditures over appropriations 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $6,630 in the Police Investigation Fund because of costs incurred 
in establishing the department's tactical unit. 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $16,594 in the Recycling Fund due to heavier than expected 
volumes of materials collected at the City' sEnvironmental Action Day event. 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $1,241,693 in the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
as a result of the acquisition ofland and the sale of an industrial building which was held in inventory and 
secured a loan which was repaid with the sale. 

C. Deficit fund equity 

The Equipment Acquisition Fund had a deficit fund balance in the amount of $144,585 at September 30, 
2008, as a result of equipment purchases made in advance of a related debt issue. The City adopted a 
reimbursing resolution which allows these funds to be repaid with the proceeds of a future debt issue. 

The Employee Benefits Fund had a deficit net asset balance in the amount of $275,81 0 at September 30, 
2008, because of unanticipated health care claims late in the fiscal year in excess of budgeted amounts. This 
deficit will be covered by future transfers from the General Fund. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

A. Deposits and investments 

Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City's deposits may not be 
returned or the City will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. At 
September 30, 2008, the City's deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the City's deposits 
were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Under a contractual agreement with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), depository accounts 
are maintained by NTMWD for interest and sinking, debt, and construction reserves totaling $1,280,419, 
which are separately insured or secured by collateral pledged by NTMWD's depository. This amount is 
included in restricted cash on the statement of net assets. 

The deposits of REDC and R TP A are covered by the City's depository contract and, therefore, at 
September 30, 2008, these deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the deposits ofREDC 
and R TP A were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

A. Deposits and investments- continued 

Investments 

At September 30, 2008, the City's investments were as follows: 

Carrying Maturi~ (months) 
Value Less than 1 7-12 13-18 

Primary Government 
U.S. government agencies: 

Federal Home Loan Bank $ 24,208,981 $ 10,012,500 $ 2,988,486 $ 3,700,000 $ 7,507,995 
Federal Fann Credit Bank 2,518,750 2,518,750 

26,727,731 10,012,500 5,507,236 3,700,000 7,507,995 

Money market funds 24,214,620 24,214,620 

Total primary government 50,942,351 34,227,120 5,507,236 3,700,000 7,507,995 

Discretely Presented Component 
Units 
Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation: 
Certificates of deposit 300,000 100,000 200,000 
Money market funds 3,407,822 3,407,822 

Rockwall Technology Park: 
Money market funds 39,938 39,938 

Total discretely presented 
component units 3,747,760 3,447,760 100,000 200,000 

Total reporting entity $ 54,690,111 $ 37,674,880 $ 5,607,236 $ 3,700,000 $ 7,707,995 

Investments are reported in the 
statement of net assets as follows: 

Governmental activities $ 27,152,864 
Business-type activities 22,071,898 
Discretely presented component units: 

Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation 3,707,822 

Rockwall Technology Park 39,938 
Fiduciary funds 1,717,589 

$ 54,690,J 11 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

A. Deposits and investments - continued 

Investments - continued 

The City's investments in U.S. Treasury bills and notes are backed by the full faith and credit of the U.S. 
government. The City's investments in U.S. government agencies are rated AAA by Standard & Poor's or 
Aaa by Moody's Investors Service. The City's investments in certificates of deposit and money market funds 
are not rated. See Note 1 (pages 40-42) for a summary of the City's investment policy relating to credit risk. 

Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that the City will not be able to recover the value of its 
investments that are in the possession of an outside party. At September 30,2008, the City's investments 
were entirely insured or registered in the City's name; as a result, the City's investments were not exposed to 
custodial credit risk. 

B. Receivables 

In the Water and Sewer Fund, accounts receivable and revenues are reported net of uncollectible amounts. 
For the year ended September 30, 2008, the uncollectible amounts related to accounts receivable totaled 
$427,799, and the uncollectible amounts related to revenues of the current period totaled $75,651. 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not 
considered to be available to liquidate liabilities ofthe current period. Governmental funds also defer revenue 
recognition in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet earned. At the end of the current 
fiscal year, the various components of deferred revenue reported in the govermnental funds were as follows: 

Unavailable Unearned 

Deliquent property taxes receivable: 

General Fund $ 180,190 $ 

Debt Service Fund 173,958 

Assessments receivable not yet due: 

Street Improvements 149,063 

Contributions not yet received: 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects 118,412 

Seizures not awarded: 

Special Crimes Unit 40,842 

Total deferred revenue for governmental funds $ 621,623 $ 40,842 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets 

Capital asset activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30,2008, was as follows: 

Beginning Completed Ending 
Balance Additions Retirements Construction Balance 

Governmental Activities: 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 4,713,559 $ 235,526 $ - $ 743,476 $ 5,692,561 
Construction in progress 24,182,223 32,456,726 (644,392) [11,158, 859l 44,835,698 

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 28,895,782 32,692,252 (644,392) (10,415,383) 50,528,259 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Buildings 10,551,596 3,356 10,554,952 
Improvements other than 

buildings 20,746,458 81,769 3,246,247 24,074,474 
Machinery and equipment 4,027,716 115,640 (37,774) 4,105,582 
Vehicles 5,089,412 371,685 (279,383) 5,181,714 
Furniture and fixtures 2,114;894 143,744 (130,060) 2,128,578 
Infrastructure 99,176,740 5,986,326 7,169,136 112,332,202 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 141,706,816 6,702,520 (447,217) 10,415,383 158,377,502 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings (2,151,164) (348,286) (2,499,450) 
Improvements other than 

buildings (1,028,185) (1,219,848) (2,248,033) 
Machinery and equipment (1,714,460) (458,003) 37,774 (2,134,689) 

Vehicles (2,504,354) (579,379) 267,021 (2,816,712) 

Furniture and fixtures (1,335,621) (224,743) 130,060 (1,430,304 ) 
Infrastructure (35,263,537) ~3,484,4832 ~38,748,020) 

Total accumulated depreciation (43,997,321) (6,314,742) 434,855 ( 49,877,208) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 97,709,495 387,778 (12,362) 10,415,383 108,500,294 

Governmental activities 
capital assets, net $ 126,605,277 $ 33,080,030 $ (656,754) $ - $ 159,028,553 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets - continued 

Beginning Completed Ending 

Balance Additions Retirements Construction Balance 

Business-Type Activities: 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 799,533 $ - $ - $ - $ 799,533 

Construction in progress 5,923,977 5,067,194 ~1,838,106) 9,153,065 

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 6,723,510 5,067,194 (1,838,106) 9,952,598 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Buildings 198,109 198,109 

Improvements other than 
buildings 61,696,281 4,838,559 2,438,343 68,973,183 

Sewage treatment plants and 
pump station 12,434,148 81,924 12,516,072 

Machinery and equipment 3,702,191 201,373 (55,383) 3,848,181 

Furniture and fixtures 69,031 69,031 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 78,099,760 5,121,856 (55,383) 2,438,343 85,604,576 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings (92,138) (5,434) (97,572) 

Improvements other than 
buildings (1 1 ,007,41 7) (1,306,695) (12,314,112) 

Sewage treatment plants and 
pump station (3,916,758) (248,028) (4,164,786) 

Machinery and equipment (3,222,221) (70,539) 55,383 (3,237,377) 

Furniture and fixtures (65,000) (1,0902 ~66,090) 

Total accumulated depreciation (18,303,534) (1,631,786) 55,383 (19,879,937) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 59,796,226 3,490,070 2,438.343 65,724,639 

Business-type activities 
capital assets, net $ 66,519,736 $ 8,557,264 $ - $ 600,237 $ 75,677,237 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets - continued 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

Governmental activities: 

Administration 

Police 

Fire 

. Public works 

Parks and recreation 

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 

Buiness-type activities: 

Water and sewer 

Construction commitments 

$ 755,795 

407,097 

415,638 

3,580,465 

1,155,747 

$ 6,314,742 

$ 1,631,786 

The City has active construction projects as of September 30,2008. At year end the City's commitments with 
contractors are as follows: 

Source Spent to Remaining 
Proiect ofFundin~ Date Commitment 

Goven1menta1 activities: 
205 Bypass Bond proceeds $ 15,902,943 $ 14,921,960 
Fire Stations (3 and 4) Bond proceeds 133,100 4,626,333 
Fannin Street improvements Bond proceeds 2,450,496 509,770 
Other improvements Various 3,771,326 313,873 

Total governmental activities 22,257,865 20,371,936 

Business-type activities: 
Northern area water system Bond proceeds 1,017,853 760,890 
Other improvements Various 5,639,272 443,073 

Total business-type activities 6,657,125 1,203,963 

Total reporting entity $ 28,914,990 $ 21,575,899 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets - continued 

D. 

Capital asset activity of the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (a discretely presented component 
unit) for the year ended September 30, 2008, was as follows: 

Beginning Completed Ending 
Balance Additions Retirements Construction Balance 

Capital assets being depreciated: 

Fumiture and fixtures $ 69,504 $ 14,442 $ - $ - $ 83,946 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Fumiture and fixtures (60,020) (3,856) (63,876) 

REDC capital assets, net $ 9,484 $ 10,586 $ - $ - $ 20,070 

Interfund receivables, payables, and transfers 

The composition of interfund balances as of September 30, 2008, is as follows: 

Fund Receivable Payable 

General Fund $ 189,000 $ 
Nonmajor governmental funds 167,000 
Special Escrow Agency 22,000 

Total interfund balances $ 189,000 $ 189,000 

The outstanding balances between funds result primarily from the time delay between the dates that interfund 
goods and services are provided and payments between funds are made. Also, working capital loans are 
made to capital projects funds in advance of debt issuances. These are expected to be collected within one 
year. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

D. Interfund receivables, payables, and transfers - continued 

The composition of interfund transfers for the year ended September 30, 2008, is as follows: 

Transfer Transfer 

Fund In Out 

General Fund $ 633,100 $ 2,076,231 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects 81,300 437,500 

Nonmajor governmental funds 1,261,036 201,300 

Water and Sewer Fund 1,315,405 

Internal service funds 2,055,000 

Total interfund transfers $ 4,030,436 $ 4,030,436 

Transfers are used to move unrestricted revenues to finance various programs or capital projects that the City 
must account for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DET AILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-tenn debt 

General obligation debt 

The City issues general obligation debt (in the fonn of general obligation bonds, certificates of obligation, 
contractual obligations, and notes payable) to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major 
capital facilities. General obligation debt has been issued for both governmental and business-type activities. 
These issues are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the City. General obligation debt 
outstanding as of September 30,2008, is as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturi!y Rates 9/30/08 

Governmental Activities: 

General obligation bonds: 
Improvements $ 7,185,000 1999 2019 4.25%-5.25% $ 4,945,000 
Improvements 2,150,000 2000 2020 5.00%-6.00% 195,000 
Refunding 4,024,394 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% 2,070,362 
Refunding and improvement 13,345,000 2005 2025 3.00%-4.50% 12,455,000 
Improvements 35,775,000 2006 2036 4.50%-5.50% 34,055,000 
Improvements 21,765,000 2007 2037 4.125%-5.125% 21,205,000 

Total general obligation bonds 74,925,362 

Contractual obligations: 
Equipment purchase 1,165,000 1999 2014 4.00%-4.80% 245,000 

Certificates of obligation: 
Improvements 6,500,000 2000 2020 4.75%-5.75<% 580,000 
Improvements 4,295,000 2002 2012 2.80%-3.80% 845,000 
Improvements 13,950,000 2005 2025 3.00%-5.00% 12,415,000 
Improvements 5,270,000 2006 2026 4.25%-5.00% 4,585,000 
Improvements 505,000 2007 2011 4.25% 385,000 

Total certificates of obligation 18,810,000 

Total governmental activities 
general obligation debt 93,980,362 

Business-type Activities: 

General obligation bonds: 
Refunding 300,606 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% 154,638 

Certificates of obligation: 
Improvements 10,310,000 2007 2027 4.25%-4.50% 9,935,000 

Total business-type activities 
general obligation debt 10,089,638 

Total general obligation debt $ 104,070,000 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general obligation debt are as follows: 

Year Ending Govemmental Activities Business-type Activities 
September 30 Principal Interest Principal Interest Total 

2009 $ 4,235,540 $ 4,293,817 $ 349,460 $ 434,065 $ 9,312,882 
2010 3,659,845 4,098,745 370,155 419,455 8,548,200 
2011 3,939,150 3,928,633 385,850 403,926 8,657,559 
2012 4,063,455 3,753,647 401,545 387,683 8,606,330 
2013 4,142,065 3,561,397 422,935 370,725 8,497,122 

2014-2018 22,130,307 14,904,847 2,359,693 1,569,890 40,964,737 
2019-2023 21,510,000 9,836,369 2,920,000 1,026,713 35,293,082 
2024-2028 15,675,000 5,143,324 2,880,000 329,345 24,027,669 
2029-2033 7,925,000 2,707,504 10,632,504 
2034-2037 6,700,000 723,375 7,423,375 

Total $ 93,980,362 $ 52,951,658 $ 10,089,638 $ 4,941,802 $ 161,963,460 

Revenue bonds 

The City issues revenue bonds where the City pledges income derived from the acquired or constructed assets 
to pay the debt service. Revenue bonds outstanding as of September 30,2008, are as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount lssue Maturity Rates 9/30108 

Improvements $ 3,535,000 1999 2019 4.15%-5.00%) $ 1,680,000 

Improvements 6,700,000 2002 2022 4.00%-4.90% 5,310,000 

Refunding and improvement 6,415,000 2005 2025 3.00%-4.50% 5,540,000 

12,530,000 

Plus unamortized premium 10,968 

Less unamortized discount (24,638) 

Total revenue bonds $ 12,516,330 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-tenn debt - continued 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for revenue bonds are as follows: 

Year Ending 

September 30 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2014-2018 

2019-2023 

2024-2025 

Plus unamortized premium 

Less unamortized discount 

Total revenue bonds 

Refunded bonds 

$ 

$ 

Principal 

860,000 

895,000 

740,000 

770,000 

795,000 

4,025,000 

3,685,000 

760,000 

12,530,000 

10,968 

(24,638) 

12,516,330 

Water and Sewer Fund 

Interest Total 

$ 542,595 $ 1,402,595 

507,657 1,402,657 

471,228 1,211,228 

440,818 1,210,818 

407,986 1,202,986 

1,534,140 5,559,140 

625,978 4,310,978 

51,287 811,287 

$ 4,581,689 $ 17,111,689 

In previous years, the City purchased U.S. govenlment securities that were placed in irrevocable trusts with 
escrow agents to provide for all future debt service payments on certain bonds. As a result, these bonds are 
considered to be defeased and the liability for these bonds has been removed from the Citis statement of net 
assets. The outstanding balances of refunded bonds at September 30, 2008, are as follows: 

Year of Year Balance 

Bond Type Issue Refunded 9/30/08 

General obligation 1995 2003 $ 2,200,000 

General obligation 2000 2005 1,395,000 
Certificates of obligation 2000 2005 4,235,000 

Total refunded bonds $ 7,830,000 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-tenn debt - continued 

Capitalized lease obligations 

The City has entered into contracts with NTMWD, a conservation and reclamation district and political 
subdivision of the State of Texas, for the construction and operation of certain water and sewer facilities. The 
contractual obligations have been treated as capitalized lease obligations. Capitalized lease obligations 
outstanding as of September 30,2008, are as follows: 

Purpose 

South Plant Improvements 
Ground Storage Facility 
Pump Station 

Plus unamortized premium 

Total capitalized lease obligations 

$ 

Original 
Amount 

1,800,000 
2,013,434 
2,145,000 

Year of 
Issue 

1996 
2005 
2006 

Final Interest Balance 
Maturity Rate 9/30/08 

2016 Various $ 965,000 
2025 Various 1,810,090 
2026 Various 2,030,000 

4,805,090 

57,938 

$ 4,863,028 

Future minimum lease payments under capitalized lease obligations as of September 30,2008, are as follows: 

Year Ending September 30 Total 

2009 $ 467,487 

2010 463,867 

2011 464,841 

2012 465,175 

2013 469,751 

2014-2018 2,030,956 

2019-2023 1,607,173 

2024-2026 825,970 

Total minimum lease payments 6,795,220 

Less amount representing interest (l ,990, 130) 

Present value of minimum lease payments 4,805,090 

Plus unamortized premium 57,938 

Total capitalized lease obligations $ 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-tenn debt - continued 

Changes in long-tenn liabilities 

Long-tenn liability activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2008, was as 
follows: 

Beginning Ending Due Within 
Balance Additions Retirements Balance One Year 

Governmental Activities: 

General obligation bonds $ 55,720,824 $ 21,765,000 $ (2,560,462) $ 74,925,362 $ 2,390,540 

Contractual obligations 280,000 (35,000) 245,000 35,000 

Certificates of obligation 20,045,000 505,000 (1,740,000) 18,810,000 1,810,000 

Plus unamortized premium 1,072,153 490,101 (60,336) 1,501,918 

Total bonds payable 77,117,977 22,760,101 (4,395,798) 95,482,280 4,235,540 

Compensated absences 848,024 1,160,419 (1,048,574) 959,869 209,747 

Total $ 77,966,001 $ 23,920,520 $ (5,444,372) $ 96,442,149 $ 4,445,287 

Business-type Activities: 

General obligation bonds $ 184,176 $ $ (29,538) $ 154,638 $ 19,460 
Certificates of obligation 10,310,000 (375,000) 9,935,000 330,000 
Revenue bonds 13,360,000 (830,000) 12,530,000 860,000 
Plus unamortized premium 11,613 85,152 (4,938) 91,827 
Less unamortized discount (30,448) 5,810 (24,638) 

Total bonds payable 13,525,341 10,395,152 (l,233,666) 22,686,827 1,209,460 

Capitalized lease obligations 5,040,094 (235,004) 4,805,090 248,337 
Plus unamortized premium 61,274 (3,336) 57,938 

Total capitalized 
lease obligations 5,101,368 (238,340) 4,863,028 248,337 

Compensated absences 51,378 150,189 (131,422) 70,145 22,342 

Total $ 18,678,087 $ 10,545,341 $ (1,603,428) $ 27,620,000 $ 1,480,139 

For the governmental activities, compensated absences are generally liquidated by the General Fund. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-tenn debt continued 

Conduit debt obligations 

Certain revenue bonds have been issued in the past to provide financial assistance to private-sector and 
nonprofit entities for the acquisition and construction of industrial facilities deemed to be in the public 
interest. The bonds are secured by the property financed and are payable solely from payments received on 
the underlying mortgage loans. Upon repayment ofthe bonds, ownership ofthe acquired facilities transfers to 
the private-sector entity served by the bond issuance. The City is not obligated in any manner for repayment 
of the bonds. Accordingly, the bonds are not reported as liabilities in the accompanying financial statements. 
As of September 30, 2008, there was one series of revenue bonds outstanding. The aggregate principal 
amount payable on the outstanding bonds was $1,700,000. 

Authorized and unissued debt 

The following table details the status of all authorized and unissued debt as of September 30, 2008: 

Balance 

Year Amount Amount Unissued 

Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/08 

General obligation bonds: 

1985 $ 1,500,000 $ (600,000) $ 900,000 

1994 4,100,000 (3,600,000) 500,000 

2002 19,845,000 (17,900,000) 1,945,000 

2005 63,705,000 (44,700,000) 19,005,000 

Total general obligation bonds $ 89,150,000 $ ( 66,800,000) $ 22,350,000 

Revenue bonds: 

1980 $ 2,000,000 $ (1,060,000) $ 940,000 

1985 1,540,000 1,540,000 

Total revenue bonds $ 3,540,000 $ (l,060,000) $ 2,480,000 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-tenn debt - continued 

Discretely presented component units 

REDC, a discretely presented component unit, has the following debt outstanding as of September 30,2008: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
PUrpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/08 

Sales tax revenue bonds: 
Land improvements $ 5,000,000 1999 2019 4.20%-6.20% $ 3,435,000 
Land acquisition 4,545,000 2008 2028 7.00% 4,545,000 

Certificates of obligation: 
Infrastructure improvements 3,225,000 2005 2025 3.00%-5.00% 2,400,000 
Infrastructure improvements 5,540,000 2006 2026 4.25%-5.00% 5,185,000 

Total REDC debt $ 15,565,000 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for REDC debt are as follows: 

Year Ending Governmental Activities 
September 30 Principal Interest Total 

2009 $ 875,000 $ 765,099 $ 1,640,099 
2010 890,000 767,629 1,657,629 
2011 930,000 728,611 1,658,611 
2012 970,000 686,607 1,656,607 
2013 1,020,000 639,978 1,659,978 

2014-2018 4,675,000 2,447,441 7,122,441 
2019-2023 3,285,000 1,388,238 4,673,238 
2024-2028 2,920,000 489,250 3,409,250 

Total $ 15,565,000 $ 7,912,853 $ 23,477,853 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

4. 

E. Long-tenn debt - continued 

Long-tenn liability activity of the REDC for the year ended September 30, 2008, was as follows: 

Beginning Ending Due Within 
Balance Additions Retirements Balance One Year 

Governmental Activities: 

Sales tax revenue bonds $ 3,665,000 $ 4,545,000 $ (230,000) $ 7,980,000 $ 385,000 
Certificates of obligation 8,050,000 (465,000) 7,585,000 490,000 
Plus unamortized premium 163,550 (9,072) 154,478 

Total bonds payable 11,878,550 4,545,000 (704,072) 15,719,478 875,000 

Interim construction loan 6,684,229 (6,684,229) 

Compensated absences 13,333 14,126 (10,010) 17,449 4,798 

Total $ 18,576,112 $ 4,559,126 $ (7,398,311) $ 15,736,927 $ 879,798 

OTHER INFORMATION 

A. Risk management 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errorS and omissions; injuries to employees; enlployee health benefits; and other claims of various natures. 

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of City employees and their 
covered dependents and minimize the total cost of annual medical insurance to the City. Medical claims in 
anyone year exceeding $65,000 per covered individual, or approximately $2,162,253 in the aggregate for the 
group, are covered through a private insurance carrier. Additionally, life insurance policy premiums for each 
employee are paid through the fund. The self-insurance fund is funded by operating transfers from other 
funds and charges to employees for extended benefits at their option. The City does not believe there are 
material claims incurred but not reported as of September 30, 2008. 

The City uses a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program (as permitted by law and its home rule 
charter) to insure itself against the various risks of liability or loss to which it is exposed, either through an 
insurance provider or through a defined self-insurance program. The City issued certificates of obligation, 
based on an actuarial analysis, to fund a self-insured workers' compensation plan. Under this plan, workers' 
compensation insurance is provided in accordance with state statutes to all City employees. To protect the 
assets of the plan from a catastrophic claim, the City has purchased stop loss coverage in the amount of 
$200,000 per occurrence with a maximum City liability of $600,000 per year. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

A. Risk management - continued 

The Workers' Compensation Fund (an internal service fund) accounts for the activity of this plan. The City 
establishes claim liabilities based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims reported but unsettled and of 
claims incurred but not reported. Any claims incurred and not reported are not believed to be significant to 
the City's financial statements. 

Changes in the balances of claims liabilities during the past two years are as follows: 

Employee Benefits Workers' Compensation 
2008 2007 2008 2007 

Claims payable, 
beginning of the year $ 147,395 $ 234,990 $ 2,517 $ 2,933 

Claims incurred 2,542,806 1,698,992 104,293 34,746 
Claims paid (2,514,029) (1,786,587) (96,113) (35,162) 

Claims payable, end of the year $ 176,172 $ 147,395 $ 10,697 $ 2,517 

Commercial insurance is purchased for the other risks of loss to which the City is exposed. There have been 
no significant reductions in insurance coverage and settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance 
coverage for the current year or the three prior years. 

B. North Texas Municipal Water District 

The District is a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, created 
and functioning under Chapter 62, Acts of 1951, 52nd Legislature, Regular Session, as amended, originally 
compiled as Vernon's Article 8270-141 (the "Act"), pursuant to Article 16, Section 59 of the Texas 
Constitution. The District comprises all of the territory of its member cities, viz., Allen, Garland, Princeton, 
Plano, Mesquite, Wylie, Rockwall, Farmersville, McKinney, Richardson, Forney, Royse City, and Frisco (the 
"Member Cities"). The District was created for the purpose of providing a source of water supply for 
municipal, domestic and industrial use and for the treatment, processing, and transportation of such water to 
its Member Cities and to its other customers located in North Central Texas, all within the Dallas Standard 
Metropolitan Statistical Area. 

Under the Act, including specifically Section 27 thereof, and under the Constitution and Statutes ofthe State 
of Texas, the District has broad powers to: (1) impound, control, store, preserve, treat, transmit and use storm 
and flood water, the water of rivers and streams, and underground water for irrigation, power and all other 
useful purposes and to supply water for municipal, domestic, power, industrial and commercial uses and 
purposes and all other beneficial uses and purposes; and (2) collect, transport, process, treat, dispose of, and 
control all municipal, domestic, industrial or commercial waste whether in fluid, solid or composite state, 
including specifically the control, abatement or reduction of all types of pollution. The City retains no 
ongoing financial interest, equity investments, and/or responsibilities for the District other than the 
contractual arrangements discussed more fully herein. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

B. North Texas Municipal Water District - continued 

The District has long-term contracts with the City to supply treated water and sewer treatment. The City's 
water contract with the District provides that the City pay a predetermined annual amount for treated water in 
twelve monthly installments. The amount of this annual payment is based upon an annually established rate 
per thousand gallons and the largest annual amount of water consumption of past years. The City owns one 
sewage treatment facility, Squabble Creek, and in 1978 entered into an agreement with the District for the 
construction of a second facility, Buffalo Creek. Under the terms of this agreement, the District issued 
contractually secured bonds in its name to construct and operate this sewage disposal plant for the City. In 
subsequent years, similar contractual agreements have been made to enable the District to: (1) expand the 
sewage treatment facilities and continue to provide sewage treatment services to the City; (2) construct a 3.0 
million gallon ground storage reservoir in which the Cities of Rockwall and Heath own 66.67% and 33.33% 
undivided interests, respectively; and (3) construct an 8.6 million gallon-per-day pump station for the 
exclusive benefit of the City. Under the terms ofthese contracts, the City'S payments, which began when the 
facilities were first utilized, are equal to the operating and maintenance expenses for the next ensuing 
calendar year, as shown in the annual budget. The contracts further provide that the debt service payments 
will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the bonds on the next succeeding interest 
payment date, plus the fees and charges of the paying agent and the registrar. 

These contractual obligations have been included as capital lease obligations in amounts equal to the bonds 
outstanding under these agreements. Accordingly, the related assets have been capitalized and are being 
depreciated over the estimated life of the facilities. 

The outstanding principal balance on the bond issues as of September 30,2008, is $4,805,090. See Note 3E 
for the annual requirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30,2008. 

With respect to the ground storage reservoir discussed above, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are 
contractually obligated to make timely payments to the District representing 66.67% and 33.33%, 
respectively, of the related operating expenses and debt servicepayments. While the City anticipates its share 
of these payments to be 66.67%, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are each contractually obligated to make 
any payments which the other party is required, but is unable, to make to the District. 

C. Contingent liabilities and commitments 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such agencies. 
Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable 
funds. The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at 
this time although the City expects such amounts, ifany, to be immaterial. 

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 
determinable, it is the opinion of the City's management that the resolution of these matters will not have a 
material adverse effect on the fmancial condition of the City. 

As described in Note 3E above, the general revenues of the City are contingently liable in the amount of 
$10,089,638 for general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation which are currently outstanding and 
recorded as obligations of the Water and Sewer Fund. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

C. Contingent liabilities and commitments - continued 

The City contracts for solid waste disposal with a third party. Under the terms of the agreement, the City bills 
and collects the residential billing and remits that amount to the contracting party. The contractor bills the 
commercial customers and remits a franchise fee to the City based on total revenues received from the 
contract. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation provides monetary incentives to companies to relocate 
within the City of Rockwall. At September 30,2008, these commitments totaled $1,970,569. 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans 

Texas Municipal Retirement System 

Plan Description - The City provides pension benefits for all of its full-time employees (except volunteer 
firefighters) through a nontraditional, joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit plan in the state-wide Texas 
Municipal Retirement System (TMRS), one of 827 administered by TMRS, an agent multiple-employer 
public employee retirement system. Each of the 827 n1unicipalities has an annual, individual actuarial 
valuation performed. All assumptions for the December 31, 2007 valuations are contained in the 2007 TMRS 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report which can be obtained by writing to P.O. Box 149153, Austin, 
Texas 78714-9153. 

Benefits - Benefits depend upon the sum of the employee's contributions to the plan, with interest, and the 
City-financed monetary credits, with interest. At the date the plan began, the City granted monetary credits 
for service rendered before the plan began of a theoretical amount at least equal to two times what would 
have been contributed by the employee, with interest, prior to establishment of the plan. Monetary credits for 
service since the plan began are a percent (l 000/0) of the employee's accumulated contributions. In addition, 
the City can grant, as often as annually, another type of monetary credit referred to as an updated service 
credit which is a theoretical amount which, when added to the employee's accumulated contributions and the 
monetary credits for service since the plan began, would be the total monetary credits and employee 
contributions accumulated with interestif the current employee contribution rate and City matching percent 
had always been in existence and if the employee's salary had always been the average ofhislher salary in the 
last three years that are one year before the effective date. At retirement, the benefit is calculated as ifthe sum 
of the employee's accumulated contributions with interest and the employer-financed monetary credits with 
interest were used to purchase an annuity. 

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the City, within the options available in the state 
statutes governing TMRS and within the actuarial constraints also in the statutes. Plan provisions for the City 
were as follows: 

Deposit rate: 7.00% 

Matching Ratio (City to Employee): 2 to 1 

Members can retire at ages 60 and above with five or more years of service or with 20 years of service 
regardless of age. A member is vested after five years. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans - continued 

Contributions - Under the state law governing TMRS, the actuary annually determines the City contribution 
rate. The rate consists of the normal cost contribution rate and the prior service cost contribution rate, both of 
which are calculated to be a level percent of payroll from year to year. The normal cost contribution rate 
finances the currently accruing monetary credits due to the City matching percent, which are the obligation of 
the City as of an employee's retirement date, not at the time the employee's contributions are made. The 
normal cost contribution rate is the actuarially determined percent of payroll necessary to satisfy the 
obligation of the City to each employee at the time hislher retirement becomes effective. The prior service 
contribution rate amortizes the unfunded (overfunded) actuarial liability (asset) over the remainder of the 
plan's amortization period. The Projected Unit Credit actuarial cost method is used for determining the City 
contribution rate. Both the employees and the City make contributions monthly. Since the City needs to know 
its contribution rate in advance for budgetary purposes, there is a one-year delay between the actuarial 
valuation that serves as the basis for the rate and the calendar year when the rate goes into effect, i.e. 
December 31, 2007 valuation is effective for rates beginning January 2009. 

A schedule of funding progress as of the three most recent actuarial valuation dates is as follows: 

Actuarial Valuation Date 
12/3112007 12/3112006 12/31/2005 

Actuarial value of assets ( a) $ 20,486,755 $ 17,878,974 $ 15,968,994 

Actuarial accrued liability (AAL) - unit credit (b) 32,796,027 23,911,430 21,310,890 

Unfunded (over-funded) AAL (UAAL) (b-a) 12;309,272 6,032,456 5,341,896 

Funded ratio (alb) 62.5% 74.8% 74.9% 

Annual covered payroll ( c) 12,404,225 10,942,328 10,325,619 

UAAL as a percentage of covered payroll ((b-a)/c) 99.2% 55.1% 51.7% 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION continued 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans - continued 

A summary of the City's net pension obligation (NPO) and miliual required contributions for the last three 
fiscal years is as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ended September 30 

2008 

NPO at the beginning of the period $ 

Annual required contribution 1,561,437 

Contributions made (100%
) (1,561,437) 

NPO at the end of the period $ 

A summary of the actuarial assumptions used is as follows: 

Actuarial Cost Method 

Amortization Method 

Remaining Amortization Period 

Asset Valuation Method 

Investlnent Rate of Return 

Proj ected Salary Increases 

Inflation 

Cost-of-Li ving Adjustments 

Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund 

2007 2006 

$ $ 

1,491,116 1,367,738 

(1,491,116) (1,367,738) 

$ $ 

Proj ected Unit Credit 

Level Percent of Payroll 

30 Years - Closed Period 

Amortized Cost 

7.0% 

Varies by age and service 

3.00/0 
2.1 % 

The City acts as agent for the Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund (the "Fund") 
which is a component unit of the State of Texas. The City reimbursed the Fund $52,800 for benefits paid on 
a pay-as-you-go basis during the year in recognition of services provided to the City by volunteer emergency 
$ervices persOlmel. The Fund has a Board of Directors not designated by City officials and is administered by 
the State Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner. There are 42 active participants currently covered by the Fund 
and payments are being made to 20 retirees or their survivors. The Fund does not prepare separate financial 
statements for participating departments; however, financial statements for the Fund as a whole may be 
obtained from the administrator at Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner, P.O. Box 12577, Austin, Texas 
78711. 

E. Su bsequent event 

In October 2008, the City issued debt totaling $32,935,000. This debt issuance was comprised of: (1) general 
obligation bonds ($9,515,000) for the continued construction of the 205 Bypass and other roadway 
rehabilitation projects; (2) revenue certificates of obligation ($23,025,000) for the construction of the 
Squabble Creek lift station and force main and various water transmission line and wastewater force main 
projects; and (3) tax-supported certificates of obligation ($395,000) for equipment acquisition. 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



EXHIBIT B-1 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

GENERAL FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Variance with 

Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 

Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 6,558,450 $ 6,615,600 $ 6,604,295 $ (11,305) 

Sales taxes 9,173,000 9,373,000 9,640,955 267,955 

Franchise taxes 1,990,000 2,149,900 2,179,847 29,947 

Charges for services 331,500 312,500 362,107 49,607 

Permits 949,400 954,400 976,701 22,301 

Municipal court 876,000 881,000 988,190 107,190 

Intergovernmental 236,750 261,750 283,724 21,974 

Interest income 275,000 250,000 168,489 (81,511) 

Miscellaneous 78,000 143,000 221,035 78,035 

Total revenues 20,468,100 20,941,150 21,425,343 484,193 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Mayor! council 116,300 116,300 117,366 (1,066) 

Administration 3,023,400 3,091,900 3,056,885 35,015 

Finance 953,350 958,300 953,282 5,018 

Municipal court 313,350 310,750 311,706 (956) 

Police 6,570,950 6,631,350 6,611,692 19,658 

Fire 1,465,100 1,512,890 1,447,231 65,659 

Public works 2,624,950 2,606,950 2,638,085 (31,135) 

Community development 2,259,400 2,275,300 2,219,167 56,133 

Parks and recreation 2,524,000 2,599,600 2,674,833 (75,233) 

Total current 19,850,800 20,103,340 20,030,247 73,093 

Capital outlay: 

Administrati on 27,600 27,600 852 26,748 

Police 7,500 5,000 4,845 155 

Fire 2,400 2,400 1,795 605 

Public works 9,000 9,000 8,429 571 

Parks and recreation 6,000 6,000 5,926 74 

Total capital outlay 52,500 50,000 21,847 28,153 

Total expenditures 19,903,300 20,153,340 20,052,094 101,246 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 564,800 787,810 1,373,249 585,439 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 657,600 657,600 (24,500) 

Transfers out (1,212,700) (2,076250) 19 

Total other financing sources (uses) (555,100)) (1,418,650) (24,481) 

Net change in fund balances 9,700 (630,840) (69,882) 560,958 

Fund balances, October 1 8,336,696 8,336,696 8,336,696 . 

Fund balances, September 30 $ $ $ $ 
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COMBINING AND INDIVIDUAL FUND STATEMENTS AND SCHEDULES 
AS SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30,2008 

Special 

Revenue 

Funds 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 82,790 $ 
Investments 3,092,036 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 
Interest 4,900 

Accounts 67,188 
Assessments 149,063 

Total assets $ 3,395,977 $ 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 60,797 $ 
Deferred revenue 189,905 
Due to other funds 

Total liabilities 250,702 

Fund balances: 

Unreserved, undesignated 3,145,275 
Total·fund balances 3,145,275 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 3,395,977 $ 
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EXHIBITC-l 

Total 

Nonmajor 

Capital Governmental 

Projects Funds (See 

Funds Exhibit A-3) 

140,366 $ 223,156 

201,303 3,293,339 

1,347 6,247 

67,188 

149,063 

343,016 $ 3,738,993 

9,508 $ 70,305 

189,905 

167,000 167,000 

176,508 427,210 

166,508 3,311,783 

166,508 3,311,783 

343,016 $ 3,738,993 



Revenues: 

Sales taxes 

Permits 

Municipal court 

Intergovernmental 

Interest income 

Miscellaneous 

Contributions and donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Finance 

Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 

Finance 

Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 

Bond issuance costs 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

$ 

Special 

Revenue 

Funds 

232,531 

145,804 

189,220 

135,976 

81,068 

581,467 

91,894 

1,457,960 

246,135 

221,805 

4,739 

186,182 

232,396 

891,257 

70,054 

66,009 

9,775 

83,720 

229,558 

1,120,815 

$ 

Excess ofrevenues over (under) expenditures 337,145 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 

Transfers out 

Bonds issued 

Premium on bonds issued 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

FW1d balances, October 1 

187,100 

(176,300) 

10,800 

347,945 

2,797,330 

$ 

Capital 

Projects 

Funds 

26,203 

25,200 

51,403 

1,097,360 

137,035 

341,482 

110,241 

1,686,118 

7,907 

7,907 

1,694,025 

(1,642,622) 

1,073,936 

(25,000) 

505,000 

4,171 

(84,515) 

251,023 

Fund balances, September 30 $ ====== ===== 
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EXHIBIT C-2 

$ 

Total 

Nonmajor 
Govemmental 

Funds (See 

Exhibit 

232,531 

145,804 

189,220 

135,976 

107,271 

606,667 

91,894 

1,509,363 

246,135 

221,805 

4,739 

186,182 

232,396 

891,257 

1,097,360 

137,035 

70,054 

407,491 

120,016 

83,720 

1,915,676 

7,907 

7,907 

2,814,840 

(1,305,477) 

1,261,036 

(201,300) 

505,000 

1,568,907 

263,430 

3,048,353 

====== 



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Special revenue funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legaUy restricted to expenditures for 
particular purposes. 

Cemetery - established to account for the annual income from the sale of plots and cemetery maintenance costs. 

Police Investigation - established to account for donations, court security fees, and forfeitures. 

Recreational Development - established to account for the annual lease income from marinas and golf course. 

Radio System - established to account for revenues and expenditures for the support of the City's radio system. 

Street Improvements - established to account for the proceeds of street improvement assessments. 

Hotel Motel Tax - established to account for the annual income from hotel motel taxes. 

Fire Equipment - established to account for funds to be used for the purchase of fire equipment for the volunteer fire 
department. 

Aviation - established to account for funds received from airport operations and related expenses. 

Recycling - established to account for funds to be used for the City's recycling program. 

Emergency Siren - established to account for revenues accumulated and expenditures to add emergency sirens within 
the City. 

Downtown Improvement - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the City's efforts to 
revitalize the downtown square. 

Art in Public Places - established to account for donations received for developing art displays in public areas such as 
parks. 

Special Crimes Unit - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a county-wide crime task force. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Police Recreational 
Cemete!1 Investigation Devel0.Qment 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,571 $ 13,627 $ 3,571 $ 
Investments 137,262 273,388 217,827 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Interest 

Accounts 

Assessments 

Total assets $ 138,833 $ 287,015 $ 221,398 $ 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ - $ - $ 20,248 $ 
Deferred revenue 

Total liabilities 20,248 

Fund balances: 

Unreserved, undesignated 138,833 287,015 201,150 
Total fund balances l38,833 287,015 201,150 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 138,833 $ 287,015 $ 221,398 $ 
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Radio Street 
S~stem Im.Qrovements 

1,051 $ 10,214 

25,000 1,744,500 

4,900 

149,063 

26,051 $ 1,908,677 

1,305 $ 
149,063 

1,305 149,063 

24,746 1,759,614 

24,746 1,759,614 

26,051 $ 1,908,677 



EXHIBIT D-1 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Special 
Art in Special Revenue 

Hotel Fire Emergency Downtown Public Crimes Funds (See 
Motel Tax Equipment Aviation Recycling Siren Improvement Places Unit Exhibit C-l ) 

$ 171 $ 5,135 $ 6,523 $ 7,648 $ 7,328 $ 10,954 $ 874 $ 14,123 $ 82,790 

1,902 227,919 36,815 52,875 14,924 13,103 346,521 3,092,036 

4,900 

65,164 2,024 67,188 
149,063 

$ 67,237 $ 233,054 $ 43,338 $ 62,547 $ 22,252 $ 24,057 $ 874 $ 360,644 $ 3,395,977 

$ - $ 27,749 $ - $ - $ - $ 3,575 $ - $ 7,920 $ 60,797 

40,842 189,905 

27,749 3,575 48,762 250,702 

205,305 43,338 62,547 22,252 20,482 874 311,882 3,145,275 

67,237 205,305 43,338 62,547 22,252 20,482 874 311,882 3,145,275 

$ $ 233,054 $ 43,338 $ 62,547 $ 22,252 $ 24,057 $ 874 $ 360,644 $ 3,395,977 
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Revenues: 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Police Recreational Radio 
Cemete!2:: Investigation Develoj2rnent S;r:stern 

Sales taxes $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Permits 475 145,329 
Municipal court 189,220 
Intergovernmental 8,151 
Interest income 3,469 5,324 7,233 
Miscellaneous 400 150,474 23,846 
Contributions and donations 100 16,312 64,263 

Total revenues 4,444 219,007 367,299 23,846 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Finance 

Police 15,195 
Fire 

Public works 94,565 
Parks and recreation 197,752 

Total current 15,195 197,752 94,565 

Capital outlay: 

Police 32,085 
Fire 

Public works 

Parks and recreation 83,720 
Total capital outlay 32,085 83,720 

Total expenditures 47,280 281,472 94,565 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 4,444 171,727 85,827 (70,719) 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 92,100 
Transfers out (45,000) (131,300) 

T otal.other financing sources (uses) (45,000) (131,300) 92,100 

Net change in fund balances 4,444 126,727 (45,473) 21,381 

Fund balances, October 1 134,389 160,288 3,365 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 138,833 $ 287,015 $ 201,150 $ $ 
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Street 
Irnj2rovements 

48,657 

91,947 

140,604 

9,775 

9,775 

130,829 

130,829 

1,628,785 

1,759,614 



EXHIBITD-2 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Special 
Art in Special Revenue 

Hotel Fire Emergency Downtown Public Crimes Funds (See 
Motel Tax Equipment Aviation Recycling Siren Improvement Places Unit Exhibit C-2) 

$ 232,531 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 232,531 

145,804 
189,220 

97,050 30,775 135,976 

713 4,862 1,696 1,578 445 570 6,521 81,068 

5,501 11,154 26,068 3,308 268,769 581,467 

1,000 10,000 219 91,894 

233,244 108,413 43,625 27,646 3,753 10,570 219 275,290 1,457,960 

246,135 246,135 

206,610 221,805 

4,739 4,739 

70,623 20,994 186,182 

34,644 232,396 

246,135 4,739 70,623 20,994 34,644 206,610 891,257 

37,969 70,054 

66,009 66,009 
9,775 

83,720 

66,009 37,969 229,558 

246,135 70,748 70,623 20,994 34,644 244,579 1,120,815 

(12,891) 37,665 (26,998) 6,652 3,753 (24,074) 219 30,711 337,145 

25,000 70,000 187,100 
(176,300) 

25,000 70,000 10,800 

(12,891) 37,665 (26,998) 6,652 3,753 926 219 100,711 347,945 

80,128 167,640 70,336 55,895 18,499 19,556 655 211,171 2,797,330 

$ $ 205,305 $ $ 62,547 $ $ $ 874 $ 31 $ 3,145,275 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CEMETERY FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Permits $ 500 $ 500 $ 475 
Interest income 4,500 3,500 3,469 
Miscellaneous 400 400 
Contributions and donations 100 100 

Total revenues 5,000 4,500 4,444 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Parks and recreation 
Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 5,000 4,500 4,444 

Fund balances, October 1 134,389 134,389 134,389 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 139,389 $ 138,889 $ 138,833 
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EXHIBITD-3 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ (25) 
(31 ) 

(56) 

(56) 

$ (56) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

POLICE INVESTIGATION FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Municipal court $ 50,500 $ 183,700 $ 189,220 
Intergovernmental 6,950 8,151 

Interest income 7,000 5,000 5,324 
Contributions and donations 7,000 16,250 16,312 

Total revenues 64,500 211,900 219,007 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Police 14,650 15,195 

Total current 14,650 15,195 

Capital outlay: 
Police 26,000 32,085 

Total capital outlay 26,000 32,085 

Total expenditures 40,650 47,280 

Excess of revenues over (under) 

expenditures 64,500 171,250 171,727 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers out ( 45,000) ( 45,000) ( 45,000) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (45,000) ( 45,000) (45,000) 

Net change in fund balances 19,500 126,250 126,727 

Fund balances, October 1 160,288 160,288 160,288 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 179,788 $ 286,538 $ 287,015 

EXHIBITD-4 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Ne~ative) 

$ 5,520 

1,201 

324 

62 

7,107 

(545) 

(545) 

(6,085) 

( 6,085) 

(6,630) 

477 

477 

$ 477 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Permits $ 146,000 $ 161,500 $ 145,329 
Interest income 14,500 8,000 7,233 
Miscellaneous 120,000 130,050 150,474 
Contributions and donations 47,500 67,500 64,263 

Total revenues 328,000 367,050 367,299 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Parks and recreation 127,000 182,000 197,752 
Total current 127,000 182,000 197,752 

Capital outlay: 

Parks and recreation 85,000 131,100 83,720 
Total capital outlay 85,000 131,100 83,720 

Total expenditures 212,000 313,100 281,472 

Excess of revenues over (under) 

expenditures 116,000 53,950 85,827 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers out (50,000) (50,000) (131,300) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (50,000) (50,000) (131,300) 

Net change in fund balances 66,000 3,950 (45,473) 

Fund balances, October 1 246,623 246,623 246,623 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 312,623 $ 250,573 $ 201,150 
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EXHIBITD-5 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ (16,171) 

(767) 

20,424 

(3,237) 

249 

(15,752) 

(15,752) 

47,380 

47,380 

31,628 

31,877 

(81,300) 

(81,300) 

(49,423) 

$ (49,423) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RADIO SYSTEM FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Miscellaneous $ 27,600 $ 27,600 $ 23,846 
Total revenues 27,600 27,600 23,846 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Public works 161,100 161,100 94,565 
Total expenditures 161,100 161,100 94,565 

Excess of revenues over (under) 

expenditures (133,500) (133,500) (70,719) 

Other financing sources: 
Transfers in 92,100 92,100 92,100 

Total other financing sources 92,100 92,100 92,100 

Net change in fund balances (41,400) (41,400) 21,381 

Fund balances, October 1 3,365 3,365 3,365 

Fund balances, September 30 $ (38,035) $ (38,035) $ 24,746 
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EXHIBITD-6 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative2 

$ (3,754) 

(3,754) 

66,535 

66,535 

62,781 

62,781 

$ 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Bud~eted Amounts 
Ori~inal Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Interest income $ 38,000 $ 50,000 $ 48,657 
Miscellaneous 4,000 72,700 91,947 

Total revenues 42,000 122,700 140,604 

Expenditures: 

Capital outlay: 

Public works 9,800 9,775 
Total expenditures 9,800 9,775 

Net change in fund balances 42,000 112,900 130,829 

Fund balances, October 1 1,628,785 1,628,785 1,628,785 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 1,670,785 $ 1,741,685 $ 1,759,614 

EXHIBITD-7 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Ne~ative) 

$ (1,343) 

19,247 

17,904 

25 

25 

17,929 

$ 17,929 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

HOTEL MOTEL TAX 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BlJDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Bud~eted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Sales taxes $ 216,000 $ 216,000 $ 232,531 
Interest income 2,000 1,000 713 

Total revenues 218,000 217,000 233,244 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Finance 217,940 250,440 246,135 
Total expenditures 217,940 250,440 246,135 

Net change in fund balances 60 (33,440) (12,891) 

Fund balances, October 1 80,128 80,128 80,128 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 188 $ 46,688 $ 67,237 

EXHIBITD-8 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 16,531 
(287) 

16,244 

4,305 

4,305 

20,549 

$ 20,549 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITIJRES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Intergovernmental $ 95,000 $ 97,050 $ 97,050 
Interest income 3,000 5,000 4,862 
Miscellaneous 5,500 5,501 
Contributions and donations 1,000 1,000 

Total revenues 98,000 108,550 108,413 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Fire 11,000 11,000 4,739 
Total current 11,000 11,000 4,739 

Capital outlay: 
Fire 88,325 88,325 66,009 

Total capital outlay 88,325 88,325 66,009 

Total expenditures 99,325 99,325 70,748 

Net change in fund balances (1,325) 9,225 37,665 

Fund balances, October 1 167,640 167,640 167,640 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 166,315 $ 176,865 $ 205,305 
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EXHIBITD-9 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 
(138) 

1 

(137) 

6,261 

6,261 

22,316 

22,316 

28,577 

28,440 

$ 28,440 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
AVIATION FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental $ 37,650 $ 37,650 $ 30,775 
Interest income 2,000 2,000 1,696 
Miscellaneous 9,500 11,200 11,154 

Total revenues 49,150 50,850 43,625 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Public works 87,950 87,950 70,623 
Total expenditures 87,950 87,950 70,623 

Net change in fund balances (38,800) (37,100) (26,998) 

Fund balances, October 1 70,336 70,336 70,336 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 31,536 $ 33,236 $ 43,338 
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EXHIBIT D-IO 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ ( 6,875) 
(304) 

(46) 
(7,225) 

17,327 
17,327 

10,102 

$ 10,102 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECYCLING FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Interest income $ 1,200 $ 1,650 $ 1,578 
Miscellaneous 24,000 25,000 26,068 

Total revenues 25,200 26,650 27,646 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Public works 4,400 20,994 
Total expenditures 4,400 20,994 

Net change in fund balances 25,200 22,250 6,652 

Fund balances, October 1 55,895 55,895 55,895 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 81,095 $ 78,145 $ 62,547 
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EXHIBIT D-l1 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ (72) 

1,068 

996 

(16,594) 

(16,594) 

(15,598) 

$ (15,598) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

SPECIAL CRIMES UN1T FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Interest income $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 6,521 
Miscellaneous 200,500 257,200 268,769 

Total revenues 201,500 258,200 275,290 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 259,000 219,650 206,610 
Total current 259,000 219,650 206,610 

Capital outlay: 
Police 38,000 37,969 

Total capital outlay 38,000 37,969 

Total expenditures 259,000 257,650 244,579 

Excess of revenues over (under) 
expenditures (57,500) 550 30,711 

Other financing sources: 
Transfers in 70,000 70,000 70,000 

Total other financing sources 70,000 70,000 70,000 

Net change in fund balances 12,500 70,550 100,711 

Fund balances, October 1 211,171 211,171 211,171 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 223,671 $ 281 $ 311,882 
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EXHIBIT D-12 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 5,521 
11,569 
17,090 

13,040 

13,040 

31 
31 

13,071 

30,161 

30,161 

$ 30,161 



DEBT SERVICE FUND 

The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of bond principal and 
interest from governmental resources. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

DEBT SERVICE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Bud~eted Amounts 
Ori~inal Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 8,037,700 $ 8,099,700 $ 8,103,847 
Sales taxes 475,200 225,000 250,151 
Interest income 90,000 90,000 84,075 

Total revenues 8,602,900 8,414,700 8,438,073 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Police 90,182 
Total current 90,182 

Debt service: 

Principal 4,468,200 4,468,200 4,335,462 
Interest 4,600,800 4,600,800 4,254,162 
Fiscal charges 11,400 10,200 6,384 

Total debt service 9,080,400 9,079,200 8,596,008 

Total expenditures 9,080,400 9,079,200 8,686,190 

Net change in fund balances (477,500) (664,500) (248,117) 

Fund balances, October 1 1,083,320 1,083,320 1,083,320 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 605,820 $ 418,820 $ 835,203 
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EXHIBIT E-l 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Ne~ative) 

$ 4,147 

25,151 

(5,925) 

23,373 

(90,182) 

(90,182) 

132,738 

346,638 

3,816 

483,l92 

393,010 

416,383 

$ 416,383 



CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Capital projects funds are used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities other 
than those financed by proprietary funds and trust funds. 

Capital Proj ects - established to account for miscellaneous street and drainage proj ects which are financed with 
contributions from the General Fund and the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation. 

Equipment Acquisition - established to account for capital equipment acquisition using operating transfers from 
benefiting funds and residual proceeds from miscellaneous debt. 

G.O. Bonds Capital Proj ects - established to account for street and drainage proj ects using proceeds from the issuance 
of bonds. 

205 Bypass Project - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the new 205 
Bypass roadway project. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Capital 
Projects 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 140,128 $ 

Investments 175,361 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Interest 1,078 

Total assets $ 316,567 $ 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 5,474 $ 

Due to other funds 

Total liabilities 5,474 

Fund balances: 

Unreserved, undesignated 311,093 

Total fund balances 311,093 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 316,567 $ 
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EXHIBIT F-1 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Capital 
Projects 

Equipment Funds (See 
Acguisition Exhibit C-l) 

238 $ 140,366 

25,942 201,303 

269 1,347 

26,449 $ 343,016 

4,034 $ 9,508 

167,000 167,000 

171,034 176,508 

(144,585) 166,508 

(144,585) 166,508 

26,449 $ 343,016 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Revenues: 

Interest income 

Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 

Finance 

Fire 

Public works 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 

Bond issuance costs 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 

Transfers out 

Bonds issued 

Premium on bonds issued 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 
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$ 

Capital 
Projects 

19,263 

19,263 

1,094,998 

70,124 

1,165,122 

1,165,122 

(1,145,859) 

945,236 

(25,000) 

920,236 

(225,623) 

536,716 

311 ====== $ 

$ 

Equipment 
Acquisition 

6,940 

25,200 

32,140 

2,362 

137,035 

341,482 

40,117 

520,996 

7,907 

7,907 

528,903 

(496,763) 

128,700 

505,000 

4,171 

637,871 

141,108 

(285,693) 

(144,585) ======= 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBITF-2 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Capital 
Projects 

Funds (See 
Exhibit C-2) 

26,203 

25,200 

51,403 

1,097,360 

137,035 

341,482 

110,241 

1,686,118 

7,907 

7,907 

1,694,025 

(l,642,622) 

1,073,936 

(25,000) 

505,000 

4,171 

1,558,107 

(84,515) 

251 

166,508 



INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of goods or services provided by one department 
or agency to other departments or agencies of the government and to other government units, on a cost 
reimbursement basis. 

Employee Benefits Fund - established to account for the financing of a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical 
and dental claims of the City's employees and their covered dependents. 

Workers' Compensation Fund - established to account for the costs of the workers' compensation self-insurance 
program for the City. 



ASSETS 

Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Employee 
Benefits 

$ 697 $ 
4,574 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 
Interest 72 
Accounts 38,256 

Total current assets 43,599 

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 319,409 
Total current liabilities 319,409 

NET ASSETS 

Unrestricted (275,810) 

Total Net Assets $ (275,810) $ 
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EXHIBIT G-l 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Workers' Funds (See 
Com]2ensation Exhibit A-7) 

28,857 $ 29,554 

1,206,476 1,211,050 

281 353 
38,256 

1,235,614 1,279,213 

10,852 330,261 

10,852 330,261 

1,224,762 948,952 

1,224,762 $ 948,952 



EXHIBIT G-2 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Employee Workers' Funds (See 

Benefits Com.eensation Exhibit A-8) 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Charges for services $ 397,876 $ $ 397,876 

Total operating revenues 397,876 397,876 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Contractual services 2,882,566 201,021 3,083,587 

Total operating expenses 2,882,566 201,021 3,083,587 

Operating loss (2,484,690) (201,021) (2,685,711) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES: 
Interest income 10,718 28,759 39,477 
Miscellaneous income 192,047 5,567 197,614 

Total non-operating revenues 202,765 34,326 237,091 

Loss before transfers and capital contributions (2,281,925) (166,695) (2,448,620) 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Transfers in 2,025,000 30,000 2,055,000 

Total transfers and capital contributions 2,025,000 30,000 2,055,000 

Decrease in net assets (256,925) (136,695) (393,620) 

Net assets, October 1 (18,885) 1,361,457 1,342,572 

Net assets, September 30 $ (275,810) $ 1,224,762 $ 948,952 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Employee Workers' 
Benefits Com2ensation 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Cash received from customers $ 552,418 $ 5,567 

Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (2,814,124) (194,576) 

Net cash used by operating activities (2,261,706) (189,009) 

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities: 
Cash received from other funds 2,025,000 30,000 

Net cash provided by non-capital financing activities 2,025,000 30,000 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of investments (800,000) (1,145,000) 

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 1,022,000 1,200,000 

Interest and dividends received 599 31,199 

Net cash provided by investing activities 222,599 86,199 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (14,107) (72,810) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 14,804 101,667 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 697 $ 28,857 

Reconciliation of operating loss to 
net cash used by operating activities: 

Operating loss $ (2,484,690) $ (201,021) 

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to 

net cash used by operating activities: 

Miscellaneous income 192,047 5,567 

Decrease (increase) in assets: 

Receivables (37,505) 

Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 68,442 6,445 

Net cash used by operating activities $ (2,261,706) $ (189,009) 
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EXHIBITG-3 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Funds (See 
Exhibit A-9) 

$ 557,985 

(3,008,700) 

(2,450,715) 

2,055,000 

2,055,000 

(1,945,000) 

2,222,000 

31,798 

308,798 

(86,917) 

116,471 

$ 29,554 

$ (2,685,711) 

197,614 

(37,505) 

74,887 

$ (2,450,715) 



AGENCY FUND 

Agency funds are used to account for assets held by the government as an agent for individuals, private 
organizations, other governments and/or other funds. 

Special Escrow Agency Fund - established to account for developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to 
various developments to be constructed at a later date. 



ASSETS 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

SPECIAL ESCROW AGENCY FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Balance 
October 1, 

2007 Additions Deductions 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 611 $ 397,412 $ 397,824 
Investments 1,516,066 1,708,121 1,506,598 

Accrued interest receivable 27,496 23,062 25,375 

Total assets $ 1,544,173 $ 2,128,595 $ 1,929,797 

LIABILITIES 

EXHIBITH-l 

Balance 
September 30, 

2008 

$ 199 

1,717,589 

25,183 

$ 1,742,971 

Due to developers 

Due to other funds 
$ 1,544,173 $ 366,445 $ 189,647 $ 1,720,971 

22,000 22,000 

Total liabilities $ 1,544,173 $ 388,445 $ 189,647 $ 1,742,971 
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DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (RED C) represents the City by promoting it as a location 
for new business. It also acquires and develops land forthat purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to 
support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTP A) provides repair and maintenance of the common area 
within the park developed by REDC. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

BALANCE SHEET 

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Rockwall 

Economic 

Development 

Corporation 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,956 
Investments 3,707,822 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Interest 1,365 
Accounts 

Intergovernmental 556,709 
Inventory 12,416,708 

Total assets $ 16,701,560 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 46,983 
Total liabilities 46,983 

Fund balances: 

Reserved for inventory 12,416,708 
Unreserved, undesignated 4,237,869 

Total fund balances 16,654,577 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 16,701,560 
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EXHIBIT I-I 

Rockwall 

Technology 

Park 

$ 17,592 

39,938 

2,133 

$ 59,663 

$ 9,332 

9,332 

50,331 

50,331 

$ 59,663 



EXHIBIT 1-2 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
SEPTEMBER 30,2008 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
COlporation 

Total fund balances - discretely presented component units $ 16,654,577 $ 

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in 
the statement of net assets are different because: 

The following assets are not current financial resources and 
are not reported in the component units balance sheet: 

Capital assets used by component units (net of 
accumulated depreciation of $63,876) 20,070 

Costs of bonds issued to finance component units (net of 
accumulated amortization of$49,728) 199,142 

The following liabilities are not due in the current period and 
are not reported in the component units balance sheet: 

Compensated absences (17,449) . 
Bonds payable (15,719,478) 
Accrued interest payable (82,150) 

Net assets of discretely presented component units $ 1,054,712 $ 
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Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

50,331 

50,331 



Revenues: 

Sales taxes 

Charges for services 
Interest income 

Miscellaneous 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 
Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 

Principal 
Interest 

Bond issuance costs 
Fiscal charges 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
Co~oration 

$ 3,250,735 

148,519 

238,501 
3,637,755 

1,911,493 
1,911,493 

15,664 
15,664 

7,379,229 

743,794 
66,741 

3,622 

8,193,386 

10,120,543 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (6,482,788) 

Other financing sources: 

Bonds issued 4,545,000 

Total other financing sources 4,545,000 

Net change in fund balances (1,937,788) 

Fund balances, October 1 18,592,365 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 

EXHIBIT I-3 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

$ 
117,786 

1,453 

119,239 

116,207 
116,207 

116,207 

3,032 

3,032 

47,299 

$ 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF DISCRETELY PRESENTED 
COMPONENT UNITS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Net change in fund balances - discretely presented component units 

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in the 
statement of activities are different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. 
However, in the statement of activities the cost of these assets 
is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as 
depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation 
($3,856) exceeded capital outlays ($14,442) in the current period. 

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. 
However, in the statement of activities these costs are allocated 
over the term of the underlying debt and reported as amortization 
expense. This is the amount by which debt issuance costs 
($66,741) exceeded amortization ($11,019) in the current period. 

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt does not require the 
use of current financial resources and is not reported in the funds. 
This is the amount of the change in accrued interest payable 
during the year. 

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental 
funds, but issuing debt increases long-term liabilities in the 
statement of net assets. Repayment of debt principal is an 
expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces 
long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. This is the 
amount by which repayments ($7,379,229) and bond premium 
amortization ($9,072) exceeded bond proceeds ($4,545,000) 
in the current period. 

Con1pensated absences payable do not require the use of 
current financial resources and are not reported as expenditures 
in governmental funds. This is the amount of the change in 

accrued compensated absences during the year. 

Change in net assets of discretely presented component units 
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Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
Corporation 

$ (1,937,788) 

10,586 

55,722 

38,906 

2,843,301 

(4,116) 

$ 
======== 

$ 

EXHIBIT 1-4 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

3,032 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

ROCKW ALL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Sales taxes $ 3,022,700 $ 3,117,600 $ 3,250,735 
Interest income 120,000 104,000 148,519 
Miscellaneous 1,807,400 764,300 238,501 

Total revenues 4,950,100 3,985,900 3,637,755 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 2,887,700 2,864,100 1,911,493 
Total current 2,887,700 2,864,100 1,911,493 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 8,884,500 4,589,000 15,664 
Total capital outlay 8,884,500 4,589,000 15,664 

Debt service: 
Principal 695,000 695,000 7,379,229 
Interest 931,850 727,250 743,794 
Bond issuance costs 66,741 
Fiscal charges 4,500 3,500 3,622 

Total debt service 1,631,350 1,425,750 8,193,386 

Total expenditures 13,403,550 8,878,850 10,120,543 

Excess of revenues over 

(under) expenditures (8,453,450) (4,892,950) (6,482,788) 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers out (1,434,400) 
Bonds issued 7,450,000 10,500,000 4,545,000 

Total other financing sources (uses) 7,450,000 9,065,600 4,545,000 

Net change in fund balances (1,003,450) 4,172,650 (1,937,788) 

Fund balances, October 1 18,592,365 18,592,365 18,592,365 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 17,588,915 $ 22,765,015 $ 16,654,577 
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EXHIBIT 1-5 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negativel 

$ 133,135 

44,519 

(525,799) 

(348,145) 

952,607 

952,607 

4,573,336 

4,573,336 

( 6,684,229) 

(16,544) 

(66,741) 

(122) 

(6,767,636) 

(1,241,693) 

(1,589,838) 

1,434,400 

(5,955,000) 

(4,520,600) 

(6,110,438) 

$ (6,110,438) 



EXHIBIT 1-6 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

ROCKWALL TECHNOLOGY PARK ASSOCIATION 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 

Charges for services $ 161,650 $ 138,600 $ 117,786 $ (20,814) 
Interest income 1,750 1,500 1,453 (47) 

Total revenues 163,400 140,100 119,239 (20,861) 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 163,400 138,600 116,207 22,393 
Total expenditures 163,400 138,600 116,207 22,393 

Net change in fund balances 1,500 3,032 1,532 

Fund balances, October 1 47,299 47,299 47,299 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 47,299 $ 48,799 $ 50,331 $ 1,532 
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CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 



EXHIBIT J-l 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULES BY SOURCE 

SEPTEMBER 30,2008 AND 2007 

2008 2007 

Governmental funds capital assets: 
Land $ 5,692,561 $ 4,713,559 

Buildings 10,554,952 10,551,596 

Improvements other than buildings 24,074,474 20,746,458 

Machinery and equipment 4,105,582 4,027,716 

Vehicles 5,181,714 5,089,412 

Furniture and fixtures 2,128,578 2,114,894 

Infrastructure 112,332,202 99,176,740 

Construction in progress 44,835,698 24,182,223 

Total governmental funds capital assets $ 208,905,761 $ 170,602,598 

Investments in governmental funds capital assets by source: 
Bond proceeds $ 96,921,882 $ 65,211,300 

General government 40,155,136 39,488,381 

Grants and entitlements 2,141,475 2,135,112 

Developer contributions 69,687,268 63,767,805 

Total investments in governmental funds capital assets $ 208,905,761 $ 170,602,598 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Improvements 

Other than 

Function and Activity Land Buildings Buildings 

General government $ 2,900,172 $ 3,794,472 $ 2,893,982 

Public works 273,803 324,434 

Public safety 825,188 2,118,795 12,802 

Recreation! development 1,693,398 2,272,730 21,167,690 

Fire equipment 2,044,521 

Total governmental funds capital asset $ 5,692,561 $ 10,554,952 $ 24,074,474 
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EXHIBIT J-2 

Machinery Furniture 

and and Construction 

Equipment Vehicles Fixtures Infrastructure in Progress Total 

$ 917,055 $ 331,618 $ 1,597,182 $ $ 44,835,698 $ 57,270,179 

645,541 587,466 15,370 112,332,202 114,178,816 

540,334 1,346,902 411,860 5,255,881 

905,926 331,012 29,073 26,399,829 

1,096,726 2,584,716 75,093 5,801,056 

$ 4,105,582 $ 5,181,714 $ 2,128,578 $ 112,332,202 $ 44,835,698 $ 208,905,761 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Balance 
Function and Activity 10/1/07 Additions Deductions Transfers 

General government $ 35,743,642 $ 32,835,996 $ (778,452) $ (10,531,007) $ 

Public works 100,859,900 6,027,070 122,710 7,169,136 

Public safety 4,582,091 346,748 (416,434) 743,476 

Recreation/ development 23,658,508 142,359 (19,433) 2,618,395 

Fire equipment 5,758,457 42,599 

Total governmental 

EXHIBIT 1-3 

Balance 
9/30/08 

57,270,179 

114,178,816 

5,255,881 

26,399,829 

5,801,056 

funds capital assets $ 170,602,598 $ 39,394,772 $ (1,091,609) $ - $ 208,905,761 
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STATISTICAL SECTION 



STATISTICAL SECTION 

Tables in the statistical section present detailed information as a context for understanding what the 
information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary information 
says about the overall financial health of the City. 

Financial Trends - These schedules contain trend information to help the 
reader understand how the City's financial performance and well-being have 
changed over time. 

Revenue Capacity - These schedules contain information to help the reader 
assess the City's most significant local revenue source, the property tax. 

Debt Capacity - These schedules present information to help the reader assess 
the affordability of the City's current levels of outstanding debt and the City's 
ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographic and Economic Information - These schedules offer 
demographics and economic indicators to help the reader understand the 
environment within which the City's financial activities take place. 

Operating Information - These schedules contain service and infrastructure 
data to help the reader understand how the information in the City's financial 
report relates to the services the City provides and the activities it performs. 

102-111 

112-117 

118-122 

123-124 

125-128 

Sources: Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the comprehensive annual 
financial reports for the relevant year. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 1 
NET ASSETS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

( unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 

Governmental activities 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 63,546,273 $ 49,487,300 $ 34,020,634 $ 4 1,346,180 $ 47,695,043 $ 43,120,444 $ - $ - $ - $ -
Restricted 14,222,187 23,258,947 37,748,076 17,051,680 5,897,961 8,354,614 

13,643,810 13,386,297 11,683,150 11,850,426 10,242,495 9,975,317 
Total governmental activities net assets $ 91,412,270 $ 86,132,544 $ 83,451,860 $ 70,248,286 $ 63,835,499 $ 61,450,375 $ - $ - $ - $ -

activities 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 48,127,382 $ 47,893,027 $ 41,923,596 $ 37,368,956 $ 38,406,139 $ 32,724,578 $ - $ - $ - $ -
Restricted 17,888,236 14,620,878 18,060,049 18,350,884 11,698,161 15,635,741 
Unrestricted 5,283,929 5,463,619 7,081,727 7,475,827 9,457,896 3,746,526 

Total business-type activities net assets $ 71,299,547 $ 67,977,524 $ 67,065,372 $ 63,195,667 $ 59,562,196 $ 52,106,845 $ - $ - $ - $ -

government 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 111,673,655 $ 97,380,327 $ 75,944,230 $ 78,715,136 $ 86,101,182 $ 75,845,022 $ - $ - $ - $ -
Restricted 32,110,423 37,879,825 55,808,125 35,402,564 17,596,122 23,990,355 
Unrestricted 18,927,739 18,849,916 18,764,877 19,326,253 19,700,391 13,721,843 

Total orimarv government net assets $ 162,711,817 $ 154,110,068 $ 150,517,232 $ 133,443,953 $ 123,397,695 $ 113,557,220 $ - $ - $ - $ -

Note: The City implemented GASB Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2003, thus 10 years of data is not available. 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 2 
CHANGES eN NET ASSETS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 

Governmental activities: 
Mayor/Council $ 117,366 $ 111,555 $ 108,366 $ 78,114 $ 74,416 $ 58,378 $ - $ - $ - $ -
Administration 7,384,773 5,523,924 6,040,692 4,908,083 5,757,527 3,583,719 

Finance 1,338,894 1, l38,210 1,027,654 954,840 877,537 760,436 

Court 312,601 298,383 304,492 295,379 254,210 236,201 

Police 7,l30,698 7,001,771 6,095,435 6,372,344 6,862,707 5,446,279 

Fire 2,242,829 2,207,468 1,889,269 1,144,577 1,530,503 966,400 

Public Works 7,094,068 6,928,067 5,530,219 4,753,190 6,155,726 3,961,797 
Development 2,229,753 2,018,363 1,781,548 1,680,857 1,493,249 442,470 

Parks and Recreation 4,025,927 3,088,750 2,583,547 2,329,095 2,323,558 1,487,036 
Interest on long-term debt 4,418,519 3,612,523 2,179,950 1,l36,584 1,277,825 1,244,127 

Total governmental activities expenses 36,295,428 31,929,014 27,541,172 23,653,063 26,607,258 18,186,843 

activities: 
Water and Sewer 12,206,742 10,917,707 10,253,226 8,777,277 7,061,272 6,436,878 

Total business-tvoe activities expenses 12,206,742 10,917,707 10,253,226 8,777,277 7,061,272 6,436,878 

Total primary government expenses $ 48,502,170 $ 42,846,721 $ 37,794,398 $ 32,430,340 $ 33,668,530 $ 24,623,721 $ - $ - $ - $ -

Revenues 
Governmental activities: 

for services: $ - $ - $ - $ -
Community Development 1,072,444 1,118,001 1,318,516 1,687,141 1,680,531 1,487,000 

Court 974,973 989,677 883,228 917,610 928,470 730,753 

Police 658,015 415,637 649,261 720,395 402,980 221,076 
Other 1,252,838 1,275,491 1,771,297 1,012,518 894,l30 492,282 

Operating grants & contributions 151,741 1,059,602 783,317 894,114 1,424,824 772,911 
grants & contributions 6,620,540 3;193,554 11,804,857 5,893,301 6,624,160 181,426 

Total governmental activities program revenues 10,730,551 8,051,962 17,210,476 11,125,079 11,955,095 3,885,448 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 2 
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 
Fiscal Year 

2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 
activities: 

Charges for services: 
Water Sales 6,060,043 4,815,631 6,547,846 5,379,382 4,474,069 4,530,970 
Sewer Charges 2,409,614 2,338,820 2,355,821 2,046,425 1,922,989 1,809,478 
Other 1,797,390 1,616,873 2,164,135 2,072,748 1,890,686 1,797,588 

grants & contributions 
grants & contributions 5,616,869 2,808,528 4,319,065 3,411,639 6,576,943 2,906,811 

Total business-type activities program revenues 15,883,916 11,579,852 15,386,867 12,910,194 14,864,687 11,044,847 

Total primary government program revenues $ 26,614,467 $ 19,631,814 $ 32,597,343 $ 24,035,273 $ 26,819,782 $ 14,930,295 $ - $ - $ - $ -

Net (Expense)lRevenue 
Governmental activities (25,564,877) (23,877,052) (10,330,696) (12,527,984) (14,652,163 ) (14,301,395) 

activities 3,677,174 662,145 5,133,641 4,132,917 7,803,415 4,607,969 
government net expense (21,887,703) (23,214,907) (5,197,055) (8,395,067) (6,848,748) (9,693,426) 

General Revenues and Transfers 
Governmental activities: 

taxes $ 14,780,112 $ 11,827,931 $ 9,063,530 $ 8,111,715 $ 7,265,947 $ 6,717,883 $ - $ - $ - $ -
10,123,636 8,901,929 8,529,051 7,379,841 6,736,054 6,277,216 
4,625,450 4,477,541 3,566,689 2,442,815 2,167,786 1,843,906 

Transfers 1,315,405 1,350,335 2,375,000 1,006,400 867,500 1,337,963 
Total governmental activities 30,844,603 26,557,736 23,534,270 18,940,771 17,037,287 16,176,968 

activities: 
Other 960,254 1,600,342 1,111,064 506,954 519,436 345,017 

Transfers (1,315,405) (1,350,335) (2,375,000) (1,006,400) (867,500) (1,337,963) 
Total business-type activities (355,151) 250,007 (1,263,936) (499,446) (348,064) (992,946) 

primary govenunent $ 30,489,452 $ 26,807,743 $ 22,270,334 $ 18,441,325 $ 16,689,223 $ 15,184,022 $ - $ - $ - $ -

in Net Assets 
Governmental activities $ 5,279,726 $ 2,680,684 $ 13,203,574 $ 6,412,787 $ 2,385,124 $ 1,875,573 $ - $ - $ - $ -
Business-type activities 3,322,023 912,152 3,869,705 3,633,471 7,455,351 3,615,023 
Total primary government $ 8,601,749 $ 3,592,836 $ 17,073,279 $ 10,046,258 $ 9,840,475 $ 5,490,596 $ - $ - $ - $ -

Note: The City implemented GASB Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2003, thus 10 years of data is not available. 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 3 
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(accrual basis of accounting) 

( unaudited) 

Property Sales Franchise 
Fiscal Year Tax Tax Tax Total 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 6,717,883 6,277,216 1,567,874 14,562,973 

2004 7,265,947 6,736,054 1,776,406 15,778,407 

2005 8,111,715 7,379,841 1,765,509 17,257,065 

2006 9,063,530 8,529,051 2,111,798 19,704,379 

2007 11,827,931 8,901,929 2,014,845 22,744,705 

2008 14,780,112 10,123,636 2,421,094 27,324,842 

Note: The City implemented GASB Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2003, thus 10 years of data is not available. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES REVENUES BY SOURCE 

(accrual basis of accounting) 
(unaudited) 

Sewer 
Fiscal Year Water Sales Charges Total 

1999 3,252,453 1,260,397 4,512,850 

2000 3,612,008 1,379,684' 4,991,692 

2001 3,835,507 1,601,062 5,436,569 

2002 3,913,496 1,770,522 5,684,018 

2003 4,530,970 1,809,478 6,340,448 

2004 4,474,069 1,922,989 6,397,058 

2005 5,379,382 2,046,425 7,425,807 

2006 6,547,846 2,355,821 8,903,667 

2007 4,815,631 2,338,820 7,154,451 

2008 6,060,043 2,409,614 8,469,657 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 5 
FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 

General Fund 
Reserved $ 2,446 $ 1,407 $ 26,130 $ 26,980 $ 16,104 $ 7,500 $ 6,862 $ 16,414 $ 11,663 $ 12,614 

8,264,368 8,335,289 7,692,662 7,301,334 6,860,155 7,235,979 7,579,095 6,436,530 6,770,275 4,826,291 
fund $ 8,266,814 $ 8,336,696 $ 7,718,792 $ 7,328,314 $ 6,876,259 $ 7,243,479 $ 7,585,957 $ 6,452,944 $ 6,781,938 $ 4,838,905 

governmental funds 
Reserved for: 
Debt Service $ 835,203 $ 1,083,320 $ 1,461,294 $ 1,155,897 $ 694,758 $ 683,650 $ 551,753 $ 509,255 $ 386,149 $ 284,139 

3,145,275 2,797,330 2,422,376 2,046,410 1,358,357 926,507 671,382 1,171,009 5,120,309 6,534,173 
13,094,614 21,877,706 36,529,256 16,113,095 5,271,300 7,540,907 9,031,865 13,065,344 16,135,737 8,235,081 

all other governmental funds $17,075,092 $25,758,356 $40,412,926 $19,315,402 $ 7,324,415 $ 9,151,064 $ 10,255,000 $14,745,608 $21,642,195 $15,053,393 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 6 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

( unaudited) 
Fiscal Year 

2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 
Revenues 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 14,708,142 $ 11,820,994 $ 8,979,948 $ 8,140,125 $ 7,270,408 $ 6,678,166 $ 5,722,744 $ 5,032,885 $ 4,072,641 $ 3,450,302 

Sales taxes 10,123,637 8,901,929 8,529,051 7,379,841 6,736,054 6,277,216 6,228,716 6,109,463 7,726,450 6,031,372 
Franchise taxes 2,179,847 2,046,674 1,981,016 1,715,242 1,702,156 1,548,499 1,506,971 1,278,671 1,034,660 1,002,559 

for services 362,107 417,049 426,996 268,125 266,450 263,349 159,451 135,417 108,441 89,450 

Permits 1,122,505 1,132,985 1,325,832 1,718,218 1,709,832 1,521,019 1,467,736 618,405 570,932 515,688 
court 1,177,410 1,019,260 987,066 906,634 937,164 734,500 584,171 509,645 472,921 504,015 

[n tergovernm ental 419,700 1,097,790 1,01l,739 3,182,350 1,772,811 1,100,961 1,452,565 1,155,484 1,891,965 872,468 
Interest income 1,702,870 2,012,244 1,149,204 304,644 143,269 312,700 598,483 1,002,624 1,569,214 756,313 

~'fisceHaneous 837,707 716,896 1,060,866 1,080,366 755,733 422,427 375,753 297,490 584,386 1,874,540 
Contributions and donations 775,695 2,241,586 6,251,435 163,635 252,037 56,463 35,112 60,539 244,594 465,487 

Total Revenues 33,409,620 31,407,407 31,703,153 24,859,180 21,545,914 18,915,300 18,l31,702 16,200,623 18,276,204 15,562,194 

Current: 
117,366 111,555 108,366 78,114 74,416 58,377 68,480 38,068 31,148 30,590 

Administration 3,056,885 2,750,197 2,910,478 2,708,948 2,324,516 3,024,304 2,421,992 1,880,816 1,348,888 1,457,683 
Finance 1,199,417 1,138,238 1,025,230 952,808 837,800 756,688 707,823 615,694 515,463 347,570 

court 311,706 300,186 303,131 291,348 249,839 234,832 189,088 187,687 163,977 142,452 
Police 6,923,679 6,426,957 6,235,463 6,070,311 6,083,676 5,171,682 5,024,188 4,261,907 3,770,329 3,227,329 
Fire 1,451,970 1,340,624 1,242,836 1,075,427 950,622 757,447 373,099 336,556 267,251 254,931 
Public works 2,824,267 2,427,535 2,411,324 2,050,077 2,005,360 1,781,760 1,648,599 1,393,969 1,278,762 1,337,413 

development 2,219,167 2,002,767 1,783,961 1,682,480 1,477,483 440,481 302,156 391,843 954,429 776,061 
Parks and recreation 2,907,229 2,473,238 2,318,135 1,826,608 1,758,180 1,369,986 1,322,614 1,030,236 862,235 659,184 

Total current 21,011,686 18,971,297 18,338,924 16,736,121 15,761,892 13,595,557 12,058,039 10,136,776 9,192,482 8,233,213 

outlay: 
Administration 2,373,369 4,028,933 1,580,706 602,847 623,526 1,843,858 8,767,869 3,101,580 4,596,796 7,195,832 
Finance 137,035 36,746 141,102 104,138 66,898 88,238 230,327 

Court 3,958 13,152 11,705 3,256 
Police 74,899 225,992 285,150 1,850,771 978,179 372,661 370,552 298,869 880,517 76,666 
Fire 727,795 1,578,623 835,685 711,166 525,888 172,970 542,049 1,322,965 750,226 1,025,551 
Public works 29,051,639 10,609,516 25,733,888 9,756,038 1,667,682 1,198,999 892,865 1,306,605 108,831 272,955 

development 2,105 519 668 1,123 97,479 60,738 36,216 
Parks and recreation 1,742,004 2,397,348 1,477,499 757,360 600,049 443,049 199,661 646,525 239,448 42,216 

Total capital outlay 34,106,741 18,842,517 29,912,928 13,678,701 4,436,696 4,186,914 10,877,134 6,840,921 6,736,499 8,883,019 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 6 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 

4,335,462 3,726,505 2,620,235 1,801,369 2,831,984 1,623,841 1,590,000 1,196,321 780,188 799,572 

Interest 4,254,162 3,607,455 1,748,001 977,878 1,032,504 1,229,093 1,198,065 1,305,721 1,438,232 407,390 

Bond issuance costs 468,837 9,500 500,889 429,728 99,311 50,879 

Fiscal charges 6,384 6,484 6,020 5,063 7,403 9,272 14,580 10,380 6,968 8,026 
Total debt services 9,064,845 7,349,944 4,875,145 3,214,038 3,971,202 2,862,206 2,853,524 2,512,422 2,225,388 1,214,988 

Total eXDenditures 64,183,272 45,163,758 53,126,997 33,628,860 24,169,790 20,644,677 25,788,697 19,490,119 18,154,369 18,331,220 

over (unaer) expenan:ures (30,773,652) (13,756,351) (21,423,844) (8--,7§9,68~ __ (2,623,?7§~(1,729,377J~,656,995)~(3,2~2A26) 121,835 _J~,769,026) 

financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 1,975,436 2,585,804 4,305,332 2,959,535 2,429,909 4,445,973 4,976,111 2,942,643 2,815,824 1,180,243 

Sale of capital assets 42,031 
Transfers out (2,715,031) (2,866,119) (3,478,832) (3,416,135) (2,812,409) (4,163,010) (4,971,711) (2,996,182) (3,055,824) (1,424,986) 

issued 22,270,000 41,045,000 21,200,000 4,295,000 8,650,000 13,421,011 
bonds issued 6,095,000 4,067,415 

Accrued interest on bonds issued 176,020 129,913 
Premium on bonds issued 490,101 864,326 271,518 
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (6,027,109) (3,120,178) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 22,020,506 (280,315) 42,911,846 21,212,722 564,737 282,963 4,299,400 (53,539) 8,410,000 13,218,299 

in fund balances (8,753,146) ( 14,036,666) 21,488,002 12,443,042 (2,059,139) (1,446,414) (3,357,595) (3,343,035) 8,531,835 10,449,273 

Debt service as a percentage of 
expenditures 30.1% 27.9% 21.0% 16.1% 20.1% 17.4% 19.1% 19.9% 19.5% 12.9% 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 7 
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

( unaudited) 

Property Sales Franchise 
Fiscal Year Tax Tax Tax Total 

1999 3,450,302 6,031,372 1,002,559 10,484,233 

2000 4,072,641 7,726,450 1,034,660 12,833,751 

2001 5,032,885 6,109,463 1,278,671 12,421,019 

2002 5,722,744 6,228,716 1,506,971 13,458,431 

2003 6,678,166 6,277,216 1,548,499 14,503,881 

2004 7,270,408 6,736,054 1,702,156 15,708,618 

2005 8,140,125 ' 7,379,841 1,715,242 17,235,208 

2006 8,979,948 8,529,051 1,981,016 19,490,015 

2007 11,820,994 8,901,929 2,046,674 22,769,597 

2008 14,708,142 10,123,637 2,179,847 27,011,626 
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Fiscal 
Year 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007 

2008 

CITY OF ROCKWALL 
SALES TAX COLLECTIONS AS COMPARED TO TAX LEVY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Total Percent of 
Sales Tax Ad Valorem 

Collections Tax Levy 

4,548,948 133.67% 

5,834,244 143.91% 

6,109,463 124.62% 

6,228,716 108.84% 

6,277,216 94.00% 

6,736,054 94.08% 

7,379,841 91.93% 

8,286,316 92.22% 

8,901,929 76.73% 

10,123,637 70.44% 
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TABLE 8 

Equivalent of 
Ad Valorem 

Tax Rate 

0.48 

0.52 

0.45 

0.39 

0.34 

0.34 

0.33 

0.34 

0.35 

0.36 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 9 
ASSESSED VALUE AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Estimated Market Value 

Fiscal Tax Real Property Real Property Non- Non-Real Less: Total Taxable Total Direct 
Year Year Residential Residential Property Personal Tax Exempt Property Assessed Value Tax Rate 

1999 1998 601,976,181 252,746,017 144,053,947 53,803,586 944,972,559 0.3600 

2000 1999 713,080,370 313,108,302 161,240,698 65,713,842 1,121,715,528 0.3600 

2001 2000 879,924,785 370,271,592 201,150,402 86,564,864 1,364,781,915 0.3600 

2002 2001 1,005,596,905 434,430,607 231,005,372 92,155,332 1,578~877,552 0.3600 

2003 2002 1,180,867,660 484,847,529 271,117,946 99,943,555 1,836,889,580 0.3600 

2004 2003 1,371,585,380 487,360,218 258,028,313 130,750,657 1,986,223,254 0.3600 

2005 2004 1,573,206,290 525,794,698 284,849,415 154,608,703 2,229,241,700 0.3600 

2006 2005 1,736,808,885 567,435,458 286,808,498 163,343,787 2,427,709,054 0.3689 

2007 2006 1,943,727,690 921,234,223 261,957,560 551,589,203 2,575,330,270 0.4250 

2008 2007 2,405,432,149 709,899,929 289,545,141 602,975,668 2,801,901,551 0.4865 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE 10 
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Fiscal Over 65 and Disabled Prorated 
Year Disabled Veterns Agriculture Abatement Total Exempt 

1999 24,255,378 733,000 29,972,670 6,844,740 57,091 

2000 27,511,159 759,504 34,508,640 7,041,464 26,250 

2001 28,201,159 783,004 34,719,380 8,600,537 26,250 

2002 31,135,770 938,984 47,080,860 7,031,665 

2003 32,005,770 949,484 48,516,530 7,025,287 71,939 

2004 69,074,650 1,067,984 44,198,700 10,670,039 338,011 

2005 77,182,580 1,233,504 52,695,448 10,658,736 1,587,746 

2006 87,691,150 1,495,504 50,548,990 18,883,658 1,100,093 

2007 96,624,100 1,537,004 61,259,470 16,146,371 328,999 

2008 104,805,677 1,658,500 66,881,780 13,651,705 248,013 
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OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 11 
PROPERTY TAX RATES 

(PER $100 OF ASSESSED VALUE) 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

City of Rockwall Overlapping Rates 
Fiscal Year M&O Debt Total School County 

1999 0.2179 0.1421 0.3600 1.4900 0.3202 

2000 0.1898 0.1702 0.3600 1.5780 0.3536 

2001 0.1748 0.1852 0.3600 1.8400 0.3534 

2002 0.1826 0.1774 0.3600 1.8372 0.3534 

2003 0.1982 0.1618 0.3600 1.8800 0.3534 

2004 0.2099 0.1501 0.3600 1.8800 0.3507 

2005 0.2239 0.1361 0.3600 1.8800 0.3507 

2006 0.2167 0.1522 0.3689 1.8800 0.3506 

2007 0.2067 0.2183 0.425 1.7100 0.3507 

2008 0.2243 0.2622 0.4865 1.4700 0.3500 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 12 
PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
( unaudited) 

2008 1999 
Percentage of 
Total Taxable Percentage of Total 

Taxable Assessed Assessed Taxable Assessed Taxable Assessed 
Taxpayer Valuation Rank Valuation Valuation Rank Valuation 

Continental Pet Technology 41,777,077 1.49% 16,449,332 1.74% 

Mariah Bay Development, Inc 28,471,080 2 1.02% 

SPM/WRI Rockwall, L.P. 25,330,780 3 0.90% 

Wal-mart 22,832,410 4 0.81% 16,213,341 2 1.72% 

TXU Electric Delivery Service (formerly T 21,812,500 5 0.78% 9,245,930 6 0.98% 

Rockwall Crossing LTD 21,340,740 6 0.76% 

Texas Star Express 18,290,840 7 0.65% 

Rockwall Commons SPE II LLC 17,731,400 8 0.63% 

EZ Flo Eastman 16,559,610 9 0.59% 

Mission NE Dallas 1 LLC Etal 16,311,540 10 0.58% 

Lowes Home Centers, Inc. 13,882,843 3 1.47% 

The Home Depot 13,322,399 4 1.41% 

Rockwall! S-30 Ltd. 13,051,810 5 1.38% 

Steger Towne Crossing, LP 9,186,300 7 0.97% 

Bent Tree Realty Co. 8,660,090 8 0.92% 

Dayton Hudson 8,560,107 9 0.91% 

Precision Cable Mfg. Co. 8,390,230 10 0.89% 

Subtotal 230,457,977 8.23% 116,962,382 12.38% 

Total Taxable Value 2,801,901,551 100.00% 944,972,559 100.00% 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
Note: For tax years 2007 and 1998 
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Fiscal Tax Total Tax 
Year Year Levy 

1999 1998 3,403,144 

2000 1999 4,054,089 

2001 2000 4,915,155 

2002 2001 5,696,005 

2003 2002 6,619,325 

2004 2003 7,194,520 

2005 2004 8,063,888 

2006 2005 8,984,907 

2007 2006 11,602,218 

2008 2007 14,371,045 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

( unaudited) 

Total Current Percent of Levy Delinquent 
Current Tax Year Collected During Tax 
Collections Collections Fiscal Period Collections 

3,314,812 3,314,812 97.40% 90,041 

3,937,051 3,937,051 97.11% 90,041 

4,864,930 4,864,930 98.98% 110,627 

5,605,385 5,605,385 98.41% 55,841 

6,487,602 6,487,602 98.01% 77,090 

7,145,433 7,145,433 99.32% 176,253 

8,021,945 8,021,945 99.48% 141,227 

8,921,613 8,921,613 99.30% 114,598 

11,433,285 11,433,285 98.54% 112,247 

14,173,725 14,173,725 98.63% 139,450 
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TABLE 13 

Ratio of Total 
Total Tax Tax Collections 
Collections to Tax Levy 

3,404,853 100.05% 

4,027,092 99.33% 

4,975,557 101.23% 

5,661,226 99.390/0 

6,564,692 99.17% 

7,321,686 101.77% 

8,163,172 101.23% 

9,036,211 100.57% 

11,545,532 99.51% 

14,313,175 99.60% 



CITY OF ROCKW ALL TABLE 14 
TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
( unaudited) 

2008 1999 
Percentage of 
Total Water Percentage of Total 

Customer Water Usage Rank Usage Water Usage Rank Water Usage 

of Rockwall 62,060,900 2.11% 

Rockwall LS.D. 41,117,900 2 1.40% 31,997,400 2.91% 

Mission Rockwall 15,557,700 3 0.53% 13,330,522 5 1.21% 

Whittle Development 15,496,000 4 0.53% 

Properties 15,288,400 5 0.52% 13,669,500 4 1.24% 

Walden Residential Properties 12,910,900 6 0.44% 16,642,300 3 1.52% 

Lake Pointe Church 11,208,600 7 0.38% 

Rockwall Crossing, Ltd. 11,179,900 8 0.38% 

Continental Can 8,960,400 9 0.30% 9,465,300 7 0.86% 

The Woodmont Company 7,930,000 10 0.27% 

Lone Star Circuits 19,366,900 2 1.76% 

Sabre Realty 11,611,500 6 1.06% 

Rockwall Nursing Home 8,836,700 8 0.80% 

Bent Creek Condos, HOA 8,667,700 9 0.79% 

J&L Plating 8,628,400 10 0.79% 

Subtotal 201,710,700 6.86% 142,216,222 12.95% 

Total Water Usage 2,939,263,892 100.00% 1,098,358,000 100.00% 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 15 
RATIO OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities 

General Certificates General Certificates Sewer Capitalized Percentage 
Fiscal Obligation of Contractual Obligation of Contractual Revenue Lease Total Primary of Personal Per 
Year Bonds Obligation Obligations Bonds Obligation Obligations Bonds Obligations Government Income Capita 

1999 13,094,712 1,990,449 715,288 189,551 5,114,141 3,485,000 24,589,141 4.67% 1,527 

2000 14,809,306 6,500,000 1,725,245 610,694 119,755 4,815,936 3,185,000 31,765,936 5.69% 1,863 

2001 14,088,900 6,375,000 1,374,329 506,100 60,644 4,563,753 2,840,000 29,808,726 5.53% 1,574 

2002 13,295,364 10,485,000 945,000 384,636 10,991,569 2,505,000 38,606,569 6.54% 1,841 

2003 12,521,523 9,890,000 690,000 288,477 10,555,000 2,150,000 36,095,000 5.60% 1,580 

2004 11,918,933 9,075,000 420,000 271,067 10,035,000 1,780,000 33,500,000 4.07% 1,329 

2005 22,992,564 17,940,000 345,000 247,436 14,910,000 1,385,000 57,820,000 6.22% 2,080 

2006 57,632,329 21,825,000 315,000 212,671 14,145,000 1,145,000 95,275,000 9.57% 3,155 

2007 55,720,824 20,045,000 280,000 184,176 13,360,000 5,040,094 94,630,094 8.87% 3,013 

2008 74,925,362 18,810,000 245,000 154,638 9,935,000 12,530,000 4,805,090 121,405,090 11.18% 3,824 

Note: See Table 19 for personal income and population data 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 16 
RATIO OF GENERAL BONDED DEBT OUTSTANDING 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Governnlental Activities 
General Less: Debt Percentage of 

Fiscal Obligation Certificates of Contractual Gross Bonded Service Fund Net Bonded Actual Taxable Per 
Year Bonds Obligation Obligations Debt Balance Debt Value Capita 

1999 13,094,712 1,990,449 15,085,161 284,139 14,801,022 1.56% 919 

2000 14,809,306 6,500,000 1,725,245 23,034,551 386,149 22,648,402 2.01% 1,328 

2001 14,088,900 6,375,000 1,374,329 21,838,229 509,255 21,328,974 1.58% 1,126 

2002 13,295,364 10,485,000 945,000 24,725,364 551,753 24,173,611 1.52% 1,153 

2003 12,521,523 9,890,000 690,000 23,101,523 683,650 22,417,873 1.21% 981 

11,918,933 9,075,000 420,000 21,413,933 694,758 20,719,175 1.04% 822 

2005 22,992,564 17,940,000 345,000 41,277,564 1,014,713 40,262,851 1.80% 1,448 

2006 57,632,329 21,825,000 315,000 79,772,329 1,461,294 78,311,035 3.22% 2,593 

2007 55,720,824 20,045,000 280,000 76,045,824 1,083,320 74,962,504 2.91% 2,387 

2008 74,925,362 18,810,000 245,000 93,980,362 835,203 93,145,159 3.32% 2,934 

Note: See Table 19 for population data and Table 8 for property value data 
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Direct: 

City of Rockwall 

Indirect: 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 

Jurisdiction 

( unaudited) 

Net General 
Obligation 

Bonded Debt 
Outstanding (1) 

$ 104,070,000 

Percentage 
Applicable 

to the City of 
Rockwall 

100.00% 

Rockwall Independent School District 358,838,101 57.39% 

Rockwall County 20,045,000 48.480/0 

Total Indirect 378,883,101 

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt $ 482,953,101 

Average debt per capita 

Amounts 
Applicable to 

the City of 
Rockwall 

$ l04,070,000 

205,937,186 

9,717,816 

215,655,002 

$ 319,725,002 

$ 10,071 

Includes all General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, and Certificates of Obligation of the primary government. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

TABLE 18 

The City of Rockwall, Texas does not have a legal debt limit prescribed by state law. However, Article Xl, Section 5 of the Texas 
Constitution applicable to cities of more than 5,000 population limits ad valorem tax rates to $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation for 
cities operating under a Home Rule Charter. Accordingly, the City's tax margin for the previous ten years was: 

Fiscal Year 
2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 

Maximum Rate 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 

Total Tax Rate 0.4865 0.425 0.3689 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 

Legal Debt Margin 2.0135 2.0750 2.1311 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 19 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BOND COVERAGE - WATER AND SEWER BONDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Annual Revenue Debt Service Requirements 

Direct Net Revenue 
Fiscal Operating Available for 
Year Total Revenues Expense Debt Service Principal Interest Total Coverage 

1999 7,114,040 2,787,236 4,326,804 280,000 205,017 485,017 8.92 

2000 9,225,111 3,068,964 6,156,147 255,000 242,228 497,228 12.38 

2001 10,253,437 3,773,301 6,480,136 260,000 227,663 487,663 13.29 

2002 7,785,753 4,159,459 3,626,294 280,000 213,638 493,638 7.35 

2003 9,259,528 4,647,959 4,611,569 510,000 486,884 996,884 4.63 

2004 10,081,442 5,194,575 4,886,867 520,000 476,108 996,108 4.91 

2005 11,447,810 6,817,094 4,630,716 550,000 453,305 1,003,305 4.62 

2006 12,921,162 8,229,674 4,691,488 765,000 635,235 1,400,235 3.35 

2007 10,970,532 8,405,774 2,564,758 785,000 606,179 1,391,179 1.84 

2008 11,638,576 9,308,603 2,329,973 830,000 575,410 1,405,410 1.66 

Note: Direct operating expenses excludes depreciation 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 
DEMOGRAPllC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS 

LAST TEN YEARS 
( unaudited) 

DEMOGRAPHICS 
Personal Income Per Capita 

Fiscal (tbousands of Personal RISD Scbool 
Year Population dollars) Income (1) Enrollment (2) 

1999 16,100 526,969 32,731 7,335 

2000 17,050 558,064 32,731 8,435 

2001 18,934 539,278 28,482 8,898 

2002 20,967 590,473 28,162 9,617 

2003 22,850 644,256 28,195 10,077 

2004 25,200 822,453 32,637 10,527 

2005 27,800 929,882 33,449 11,560 

2006 30,200 995,574 32,966 12,627 

2007 31,407 1,066,362 33,953 13,086 

2008 31,748 1,085,718 34,198 13,407 

Source: (1) Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
(2) Rockwall Independent School District - private schools not included 
(3) Texas Workforce Commission 
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TABLE 20 

Unemployment 
Rate (%) (3) 

2.7 

3.0 

5.5 

7.1 

6.7 

5.1 

3.5 

3.4 

3.9 

4.9 



CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 
PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
( unaudited) 

2008 
Percentage of Total 

Employer Employees Rank City Employment 

Rockwall Independent School District 1,667 

Texas Star Express 484 

Wal-Mart Superstore 450 

Rockwall County 253 

City of Rockwall 243 

Special Products 205 

200 

Rockwall Nursing Home 160 

Kohl's Department Store 140 

Home Depot 130 

Precision Cable 

James Helwig & Son 

Kroger Food 

Albertsons 

Lowe's 

Continental Pet 

Subtotal 3,932 

Total 17,746 

Sources: Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
Texas Workforce Commission 

9.39% 

2 2.73% 

3 2.54% 

4 1.43% 

5 1.37% 

6 1.16% 

7 1.13% 

8 0.90% 

9 0.79% 

10 0.73% 

22.16% 

100.00% 
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TABLE 21 

1999 
Percentage of Total 

Employees Rank City Employment 

750 7.84% 

175 5 1.83% 

450 2 4.71% 

170 6 1.78% 

200 3 2.09% 

180 4 1.88% 

159 7 1.66% 

120 8 1.25% 

110 9 1.15% 

100 10 1.05% 

2,414 25.24% 

9,564 100.00% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 22 
FULL-TIME EQUIV ALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 

Administration 22 22 21 21 21 23 19 13 12 11 

Finance 8 8 8 7.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 5 5 5 

Municipal Court 4 4 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 

Fire 10 10 9 9 8 5 4 3 2 2 

Police 88 85 80 72 70 68 63 57 53 47 

Community Development 29.5 29.5 28.5 25.5 22 21 19 14 15 13 

& Recreation 24.5 24.5 25 24 21 21 22 18 16 16 

Public Works 23 23 23 21 21 21 20 19 19.5 19.5 

Water/Sewer 34 31 29 26 25 23 22 21 20 19 

Total 243.00 237.00 227.50 210.00 197.50 189.50 176.50 153.00 145.50 135.50 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 23 
OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 

Finance 
Invoices processed 16,696 16,015 15,883 14,919 14,246 14,430 nJa nJa nla nla 

~hecks issued 7,765 7,840 7,042 6,579 6,543 5,882 4,983 4,277 4,196 nla 
Purchase orders issued 2,363 2,553 2,468 2,561 2,420 2,338 nJa nJa nJa nJa 

Court 
Violations Processed 12,984 17,455 16,635 15,225 13,913 15,000 9,364 8,010 7,173 6,930 

(paid) 9 9 9 9 8 4 3 2 1 
Volunteers 42 37 40 39 36 38 38 36 37 38 
Fire Calls (City and County) 860 777 718 772 623 560 474 460 425 382 

( unifonned) 69 66 61 55 51 49 42 37 36 33 
(civilian) 19 18 18 17 17 15 12 12 12 15 

Calls for Service 29,097 27,158 21,121 17,915 16,066 14,699 14,717 13,924 14,633 n/a 

Development 
- New commercial construction 26 33 18 51 18 27 22 13 26 36 

Value - New commercial construction 40,553,363 104,798,013 39,358,497 49,918,558 29,067,960 40,304,701 41,967,125 16,001,068 12,444,115 18,810,452 
# - New residential construction 173 192 470 739 885 775 945 767 655 488 
Value - New residential construction 31,962,169 40,174,623 82,305,725 123,215,423 135,501,919 117,512,216 144,002,845 119,521,248 94,343,746 72,960,161 

& Recreation 
The Center facility usage 76,530 69,988 75,757 71,118 58,060 38,821 2,713 nla nla nla 

event attendance 75,232 54,156 25,231 26,547 35,736 14,300 9,113 5,440 nJa n/a 
# recreation participants (youth & adult) 2,757 2,727 2,381 2,034 1,793 1,411 882 1,028 n/a n/a 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
OPERA TING INDICA TORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
Function 2008 2007 2006 2005 

Works 

Streets - sq yd concrete street repair 3,415.26 739.69 1,967.75 2,961.55 

$ on concrete/asphalt street repair 411,814 341,685 478,169 352,048 

Miles of public street maintained by City 183.86 144.83 139.52 129.23 

vVater/Sewer 
"Vater customers 12,285 12,345 11,985 11,491 
Sewer customers 11,106 10,987 10,445 10,020 

daily water consumption (gal) 8,052,778 6,701,619 5,991,288 5,023,404 
Maximum storage capacity (gal) 9,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 

departm ents 

Operating indicators are not available for Mayor/Council and Administration functions. 
nJa - Data not available 
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2004 2003 

2,395.76 nJa 

431,475 339,507 

127.66 122.70 

10,497 9,440 

9,282 8,510 
4,327,595 4,209,473 
7,500,000 5,500,000 

TABLE 23" 

2002 2001 2000 1999 

nJa nla n/a nla 
284,129 242,810 294,895 nia 
116.03 105.38 98.70 89.69 

8,827 7,875 7,035 6,615 
7,781 7,026 6,310 5,749 

3,019,976 3,937,395 3,874,655 3,009,200 
5,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 



Function 

of stations 
of fire enginesltrucks 

of stations 
of patrol units 

& Recreation 
acres (developed) 

pools 

Public "Vorks 
$ on new street construction 
$ spent on street rehabilitation 

of public street 

Water mains (miles) 

sewers (miles) 

Source: City departments 

2008 

2 
11 

1 
42 

538.00 

23 

31 
2 

24,508,043 
4,219,701 
183.86 

250.40 

209.95 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

2007 

2 

11 

42 

341.50 

23 

29 
2 

4,885,417 
2,492,251 

144.83 

160.06 

117.51 

2006 

2 

9 

42 

324.60 

18 
27 

2 

1,689,445 
6,575,541 

139.52 

155.37 

113.58 

( unaudited) 

2005 

2 

8 

1 

37 

307.30 

12 

26 
2 

2,477,496 
2,352,112 

129.23 

146.32 

107.83 

Fiscal Year 
2004 2003 

2 

8 

1 

30 

287.70 

12 
26 

2 

165,359 
583,947 
127.66 

139.93 

103.62 

2 

8 

1 
26 

283.20 

12 
25 

2 

116,368 
397,026 
122.70 

128.49 

96.64 

2002 

2 
8 

1 
22 

nla 
11 
12 

2 

1,670,734 
967,878 
116.03 

120.93 

91.87 

2001 

8 

nla 

nla 

10 

5 
2 

377,153 
1,503,738 

105.38 

105.35 

79.21 

Notes: Asset indicators are not available for Mayor/Council, Administration, Finance, Muncipal Court, and Community Development functions. 
nJa - data not available 
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TABLE 24 

2000 

1 

8 

1 

nla 

nla 

10 
5 
2 

nJa 
nla 

98.70 

96.43 

69.59 

1999 

7 

1 
nla 

nla 

10 

5 
2 

n/a 
nla 

89.69 

86.62 

59.62 
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INTRODUCTORY SECTION 



March 10, 2008 

To the Honorable Mayor, 
Members of the City Council, 

City of Rockwall 
.9k CYVetI/ .%~zon 

and the Citizens of the City of Rockwall, Texas: 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2007, is hereby submitted. State law requires that all general-purpose local 
governments publish within six months of the close of each fiscal year a complete set of financial 
statements presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and 
audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a firm of licensed certified 
public accountants. 

This report consists of management's representations concerning the finances of the City of 
Rockwall. Consequently, management assumes full responsibility for both the accuracy of the 
data, and the completeness and reliability of all of the information presented in this report. 
Fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests with the City. To the best of our 
knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all material respects and is reported in a 
manner designed to present fairly the financial position and results of operations of the various 
funds in the City. All disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the 
City's financial activities has been included. 

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the City of 
Rockwall has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to 
protect the government's assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable 
information for the preparation of the City of Rockwall's financial statements in conformity with 
GAAP. The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, 
assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: 

(1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and 
(2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City of Rockwall's 
comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather 
than absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement. As 
management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is 
complete and reliable in all material respects. The internal control structure is subject to periodic 
evaluation by City management. 

385 South Goliad, Rockwalt TX 75087 972.771.7700 www.rockwall.com 



The City of Rockwall's financial statements have been audited by Fox, Byrd & Company, CPA a 
firm of licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to provide 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2007, are free of material misstatement. The independent audit involved 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The independent 
auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an 
unqualified opinion that the City of Rockwall's financial statements for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2007, are fairly presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditor's 
report is presented as the first component of the financial section of this report. 

Management's discussion and analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent auditor's 
report and provides a narrative introduction, overview and analysis of the financial statements as 
required by GAAP. MD&A complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in 
conjunction with it. 

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, County Seat of Rockwall County, Texas was incorporated in 1874. 
Its name is derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1854. The unusual rock 
formations are found throughout the county. The City is located on the eastern shore of Lake Ray 
Hubbard, 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on Interstate Highway 30. The DallaslFort Worth 
area is recognized as one of the top growth areas in the country. The DallaslFort Worth 
International Airport and Love Field in Dallas meet the air transportation needs of the region. 

The City currently has a land area of approximately 23.83 square miles and an estimated 
population of 31 ,407. 

The City of Rockwall adopted a home rule charter in 1985 which established a council-manager 
form of government. Charter amendments have been adopted as recently as 2005. Policymaking 
and legislative authority is vested in the City Council, which consists of a Mayor and six Council 
Members, all elected at large. The City Manager is responsible for carrying out the policies and 
ordinances of the City Council, overseeing the day-to-day operations of the City and for 
appointing the heads of the various departments. The mayor and six council members are elected 
to two year staggered terms. The government is empowered to levy a property tax on both real 
and personal property located within its boundaries. The government also has the power by state 
statute to extend its corporate limits by annexation, which is done periodically when deemed 
appropriate by the City Council. 

The City of Rockwall provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection; the 
construction and maintenance of streets and other infrastructure; planning and zoning, parks and 
recreational activities and general administrative services. Additionally, the City provides water 
and sewer services as an enterprise function. 

Discretely presented component units are legally separate entities and are not part of the primary 
government's operations. The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for its component 
units. Accordingly, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) and Rockwall 
Technology Park Association are included in these financial statements and are explained in more 
detail in Note 1 of the Notes to the Financial Statements. 
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Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

The information presented in the financial statements is best understood when considered from 
the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the City of Rockwall operates. 

Local Economy 

The City of Rockwall is situated in the Dallas/Fort Worth Consolidated Metropolitan Statistical 
Area. Rockwall enjoys a favorable economic environment and local indicators point to continued 
stability. In 2007 new commercial development starts were strong. The city has a varied tax base 
including a mix of residential, commercial and light industrial properties. Property values 
continue to rise. The most recent five-year average is 8.97% per annum. The City's largest 
taxpayers include a number of commercial developments. Table 12 in the Statistical Section 
provides further information on the principal taxpayers. The Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation continues to assist companies looking to locate their business in the City. The year's 
highlights included: 

• Completion by Whittle Development of Phase I of their Bella Harbor, lakefront development. 
Construction was completed on approximately 90,000 square feet of retail and restaurant 
space which began providing premier entertainment opportunities for the area. Progress 
continues on the full service Hilton Hotel and Convention Center at the development. The 
grand opening for these facilities is expected in Spring 2008. 

• Office Depot and 24 Hour Fitness Center are the new tenants of the former Kroger Building, 
after the company moved to its new retail center. 

• Belk's Department Store is completing construction in The Plaza development with their 
grand opening in October 2007. 

• Best Buy and Dick's Sporting Goods are also under construction as tenants of The Plaza 
development and will open in time for holiday shopping. Staples, VIta and JC Penney will 
follow shortly after the holidays. 

• The Crossing phases I and II which broke ground in 2006 has added over 500,000 square feet 
of new retail space to enhance Rockwall's role as a regional shopping destination. 

• Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall will complete construction of their acute care facility in 
December 2007 and approximately 40,000 square feet of medical office space in the 
immediate area soon after. 

• Downtown Rockwall are welcoming Tulum Bistro and the Rockwall Cake Factory to the 
business district and Smitty's Roadhouse near the Square. Candlelights and Lamposts 
Lady's Boutique and Men's Shop opened summer 2007. 

• SPR Packaging, LLC is completing development of a major rail-served industrial location on 
the new Justin Road and Industrial Boulevard extensions. SPR is expected to build, 
phased-development in excess of 150,000 square feet, adding significant value to the 
property tax base. The Justin Road project was financed by the REDC and will enhance the 
area's potential for industrial development. 
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Long-tenn Financial Planning 

The City Council and staff have recognized the need for long-range planning. It is the goal of the 
City government to provide responsible leadership, services, and infrastructure to achieve a safe 
environment and provide for a high quality of life. 

A number of long-range studies have been completed or updated recently. Our Parks consultant 
continues to develop plans for several future parks projects, while the City is moving forward 
with the acquisition of land for another regional park project. This land will allow the City to 
develop a 50-acre park in the southern area of the City. The City Council received the 
consultant's report on long range planning of space needs for the next 20 years. 

The Planning and Zoning department hired a staff person to continue implementation of GIS 
technology in order to further expand the City's capabilities and coordination across departments. 
The City Council has identified the downtown area as a critical component of our long range 
plan. The City working with business and community leaders will continue the central business 
district planning effort. City staff completed an update of the Central Business District zoning in 
2007. Staff is working with a Historic Preservationist to document the historic business buildings 
in the downtown area. 

The City has studies underway to evaluate a roadway impact fee as well as updates to the water 
and sewer impact fees. A water and sewer rate study will be completed in 2008 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation will further their planning efforts by 
finalizing their Destination 2020 plan in 2008. This comprehensive document will include 
demographics, target industries, marketing strategies, competition, site selection criteria, and 
alliances among its parameters. 

Organizationally, the City began the process of refining its strategic plan using the Balanced 
Scorecard Methodology. When the strategy map was completed in 2003, the City's strategic 
initiatives for the implementation of the City's goals were formalized within the organization. 
Departmental business plans were developed and are updated as progress is made and priorities 
change. These business plans develop performance measures for the strategic initiatives for 
which each department is responsible. During 2006, the City began a process to implement the 
Customer Centered Culture methodology (C3) into the organization. 

C3 encourages cross department teams to follow a proven course of data compilation and actions 
that allow the teams to develop product improvements. C3 recognizes that the services we 
provide are ultimately comprised of a number of products and those products need to be designed 
to meet our customer's needs, not what we perceive are their needs. Training was conducted with 
more than 40 employees to develop meeting facilitation skills in order to further this effort. Four 
project teams met regularly during 2007 to develop product improvements. Their efforts were 
used to build the framework by which the City moves forward integrating C3 organizationally. 

In addition, the City refined its "Rockwall University" program to cover a broader range of 
training programs. Courses initially allowed employees to understand the workings of 
departments other than their own. The course offerings will also be used to complement the 
city's succession planning program. Mid level managers and first line supervisors are 
participating in workshops to develop their management skills and prepare our next generation of 
organization leaders. This group will continue to collaborate on projects to build cross 
department alliances and understanding of the resources available to our managers. 
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Future Development 

Transportation 

The City began the multi-phased design of the 205 Bypass roadway project approved by voters in 
late 2005. Right of Way acquisition is being completed and the phased road construction is 
underway. This roadway, on the eastern edge of the City is expected to provide traffic relief 
through the City's center and should be complete in December 2008. The Texas Department of 
Transportation began construction on the widening of SH205 (Goliad Street) through the City in 
2007, a project which will take up to 4 years to complete. City projects under construction in 
2008 will include the reconstruction of Fannin and Sam Houston streets as well as several 
drainage projects. 

The City is a member of a County-wide Consortium which allows the County government 
officials to work with officials of each of the seven cities in the county to further transportation 
planning efforts. The Consortium meets monthly to discuss funding alternatives for the County's 
transportation needs, most of which involves partial or complete state participation. 

Medical Services 

Recent developments in the Horizon Road area have focused on medical services. Several new 
medical buildings with Doctor's suites joined state of the art out-patient diagnostic imaging 
facilities in the past two years. With the opening of Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall in 2008, 
acute care will now be available in the City. Ancillary medical office buildings and long term 
care facilities are planned for near term development. The medical corridor is expected to 
quickly develop into a regional medical destination. 

Retail/Entertainment 

"The Harbor" public improvements, situated on the shores of Lake Ray Hubbard at 1-30, were 
completed early in fiscal year 2007. A public/private partnership provided opportunities for new 
retailers in the Bella Harbor development as well as public open space. The largely undeveloped 
hillside will soon include a full-service Hilton Hotel and Conference Center. In addition, Phase II 
of Bella Harbor will shortly add more retail, restaurant and office space. The City and Chamber 
of Commerce are working to attract events to the Conference Center which will formally open in 
Spring 2008. The development has become a regional entertainment destination. 

In conjunction with the private development, the City established a tax increment financing (TIF) 
zone in an approximately 103 acre tract which allowed the financing and development of public 
open space to complement the development and allow citizens access to the Lake Ray Hubbard 
shore line. The City partnered with Rockwall County, and the Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation to establish the TIF to finance the public projects. 

Tenant finish out continues in the private development with Agave, El Patillo and Valore's 
restaurants opening late in 2007. They will be joined in 2008 by the Blue Canyon and Celebrity 
Bakery. Retail establishments entering the development will include Bath Junkie and Rocky 
Mountain Chocolate Factory. 
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Recreation 

The City completed construction on neighborhood parks in the Shores and Fox Chase 
subdivisions. Neighborhood parks in the Emerald Bay and Hickory Ridge subdivisions will be 
completed in 2008. Planning for the third major park commenced with a C3 project by the City 
to determine customer's desires for the park and its amenities. Planning will continue on the 
remaining regional parks projects. Trail development has long been a priority for the City and 
construction of trail connections will continue in 2008 with voter approved bond proceeds. 

The City's popular Concert on the Lake series continues to draw thousands of residents and 
visitors each week. Founder's Day on the Downtown Square draws visitors to shop merchant's 
wares, see artist's exhibits, learn about city departments and enjoy free concerts all day. The 
event culminates with a concert by a nationally recognized artist, also free to all who attend. 

Facilities 

Site selection is complete and the design of Fire Stations 3 and 4, approved by voters in 2005, 
will be completed early in 2008 with construction expected to start late in the year. 

The Rockwall Animal Adoption Center will open in 2008, the culmination of many years of 
planning and funding efforts. The new facility will allow staff to care for animals until they are 
reunited with their family and provide opportunities for the public to find their new pet. 

The Rockwall Police Department will begin training in their new Firearms Training Facility in 
2008. A joint effort between the county and four area cities allows each entity to provide a 
training facility which should meet their department's needs for many years at a reasonable cost 
to the taxpayers. The joint project was the first capital improvement project financed by the 
Emergency Services Corporation, a local government corporation established by Rockwall 
County and its seven cities to promote regional cooperation on emergency services projects. 

Utilities 

The water and sewer rates were last increased in 2006 by 4% to our retail and wholesale 
customers. A water and sewer rate study will be completed in 2008 and staff expects to be 
recommending additional rate increases. The City purchases treated water as a founding member 
city of the North Texas Municipal Water District. The City has begun construction on a new two­
million gallon water tower in the northern area of the City as well as projects to increase capacity 
in the regional sewer interceptor system and is preparing to move forward with construction on 
the Squabble Creek sewer system. A number of main extension projects are being undertaken to 
provide water and sewer service to annexed areas of the City. 

The City's water system was recognized with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's 
"Superior" rating in 2007. 

Cash Management: The City invests cash temporarily idle during the year in money market 
funds and short-term notes of the U.S. Government and its agencies. Other cash classified as 
being not immediately needed is invested in longer-term obligations of the U.S. Government and 
its agencies. All of these investments are classified as "hold-to-maturity" investments. The City 
believes that it will not be required to sell these investments prior to maturity, barring an event 
that would be isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the 
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City. The City has no reverse repos nor has any other form of borrowing been used to finance the 
City's portfolio. 

The City's investment policy is to safeguard the City's assets and maintain liquidity while 
enhancing the yield of its portfolio and ensuring public trust. Securities owned by the City were 
held in a financial institution trust department acting as an agent of the City, in the City's name. 

Risk Management: fu fiscal year 1990, the City established a Self-fusurance and Risk 
Management Program. Under the terms of this program, the City is permitted by law and its 
home rule charter to insure itself against the various risks of liability and loss to which it is 
exposed. This may be done either through an insurance provider or through a defined self­
Insurance program. Other risks to which the City is exposed are covered by commercial 
Insurance. 

Retirement System: The City of Rockwall provides pension benefits to all full-time employees 
through a nontraditional, joint contributory defined benefit plan administered by the Texas 
Municipal Retirement System, an agent multiple-employer public retirement system. Pension 
expense for the calendar year ended December 31, 2007 (including prior service costs amortized 
over 25 years) was $1,491,116. The City of Rockwall does not provide post employment health 
and dental benefits for retirees. 

Debt Administration: Two ratios traditionally used to analyze the debt structure of municipalities 
are presented below. Revenue debt has been excluded since system charges are used to retire the 
debt. 

Outstanding General Obligation Debt at 9-30-07(net of Debt Service) 
Estimated Population 
G.O. Debt Per Capita 
Net G.O. Debt per Assessed Value 

The City's bond ratings at September 30,2007 were as follows: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor's Rating Group A+ 
Moody's Investor Service Inc. Al 

AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Awards: 

Revenue 
A-
A2 

$74,962,504 
31,407 
$2,387 
2.91% 

Sales Tax(REDC) 
A-
A3 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded 
a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City for its 
comprehensive annual financial report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2006. The 
Certificate of Achievement is a prestigious national award recognizing conformance with the 
highest standards for preparation of state and local government financial reports. fu order to be 
awarded a Certificate of Achievement, the City must publish an easily readable and efficiently 
organized comprehensive annual financial report, whose contents conform to program standards. 
This report must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal 
requirements. 
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A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. The City has received a 
Certificate of Achievement for each of the last seventeen consecutive fiscal years. We believe 
our current report continues to conform to the Certificate of Achievement program requirements 
and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate. 

Acknowledgement: 

The preparation of the comprehensive annual financial report on a timely basis was made possible 
by the dedicated service of the entire staff of the Finance Department. Each member of the 
department has our sincere appreciation for the contributions made in the preparation of this 
report. 

In closing, without the leadership and support of the governing body of the City, preparation of 
this report would not have been possible. 

Julie Couch 
City Manager 
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Certificate of 
Achievement 
for Excellence 

in Financial 
Reporting 

Presented to 

City of Rockwall 

Texas 
For its Comprehensive Annual 

Financial Report 

for the Fiscal Year Ended 

September 30, 2006 

A Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial 
Reporting is presented by the Government Finance Officers 

Association of the United States and Canada to 
government units and public employee retirement 

systems whose comprehensive annual financial 
reports (CAFRs) achieve the highest 
standards in government accounting 

and financial reporting. 

President 

Executive Director 
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City of Rockwall 
Organization Chart 
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FINANCIAL SECTION 



To the City Council 
City of Rockwall, Texas 

P.c 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, 
the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information 
of the City of Rockwall, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2007, which collectively comprise the 
City's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of 
the City's management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a 
test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented 
component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rockwall, Texas, as 
of September 30,2007, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for 
the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 10, 2008, on our 
consideration of the City's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered 
in assessing the results of our audit. 

Management's discussion and analysis on pages 14-25 and the budgetary comparison information on page 67 are not 
a required part of the basic financial statements but are supplementary information required by accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted 
principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required 
supplementary information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 
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Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the City's basic financial statements. The introductory section, combining and individual fund statements and 
schedules, and the statistical section are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the 
basic financial statements. The combining and individual fund statements and schedules have been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, are fairly stated in all 
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The introductory and statistical sections 
have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, 
accordingly, we express no opinion on them. 

Dallas, Texas 
March 10, 2008 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall's financial performance provides an overview 
and analysis of the City's financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2007. Please 
read it in conjunction with the City's financial statements, which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL IDGHLIGHTS 

• The City's total net assets were $154,110,068 at September 30,2007. 

• During the year, the City's expenses were $2,680,684 less than the $34,609,698 generated in 
taxes and other revenues for governmental activities. 

• The assets of the City of Rockwall attributable to governmental activities exceeded its 
liabilities at the close of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2007 by $86,132,544 (net 
assets). Of this amount $13,386,297 (unrestricted net assets) may be used to meet the 
government's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

• At the end of this fiscal year, unreserved fund balance for the general fund was $8,335,289 or 
approximately 42.5 percent of the total general fund expenditures and transfers out. 

• The City's total outstanding bonds and certificates of obligation (excluding enterprise and 
component unit debt) decreased by $3,726,505 during fiscal year 2007. More detailed 
information is given in the notes section. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of three parts-management's 
discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 
statements, and required supplementary information. The 
basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 
presenting different views of the City: 

Figure A-1, Required Components of the 
City'S Annual Financial Report 

~'<t 

7)~ 
The first two statements are government-wide financial ad, 

statements that provide both long-term and short-term J'I~ 
information about the City's overall financial status. 

The remaining statements are fund financial statements 
that focus on individual parts of the government, 
reporting the City's operations in more detail than the 
government-wide statements. 

The governmental fund statements tell how general 
government services were financed in the short-term as 
well as what remains for future spending. 

Proprietary fund statements offer short-term and long­
term financial information about the activities the 
government operates like businesses. 

Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the 
financial relationships in which the City acts solely as a 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the infonnation in the financial 
statements and provide more detailed data. The statements are followed by a section of required 
supplementary information that further explains and supports the infonnation in the financial 
statements. Figure A-I shows how the required parts of this annual report are arranged and related to 
one another. 

Figure A-2. Major Features of the City's Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

~l'yp_e.()[SJC!t.e.t!!~'!.t~ ! Government-wide 
TEIltireCity's"-·_-"·_""-

Scope 
i governfl1ent(except 

fiduciary funds) and 
the City's component 
units 

Fund Statements 

Go_vernfi.le~t~'-}f~l!(J~ .. _._ ... r'."C)pr~e!~ry }?llI!~~'_'lJi.d~<:iary }f"llllfl_S.._.~"." 
The activities ofthe City that : Activities the City i Instances in which the 
are not proprietary or operates similar to City is the trustee or 
fiduciary ! private businesses. agent for someone 

else's resources 

"~~.~~~~~"~"~~~-~-~~-~~ ~~~~~~"C~~~"···~~~~··" 

Type of 
inflow/outflow 
information 

expenses during year, 
regardless of when 
cash is received or 
paid 

Revenues 
received during or soon after 
the end of the year; 
expenditures when goods or 
services have been received 
and paYfllent is due during 
the 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

expenses during year, 
regardless of when 
cash is received or 
paid 

All revenues and 
expenses during year, 
regardless of when 
cash is received or 
paid 

The government-wide statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City of 
Rockwall's finances, in a manner similar to private-sector business. 

The statement of net assets presents infonnation on all of the city of Rockwall's assets and liabilities, 
with the difference between the two reported as net assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net 
assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City of Rockwall is 
improving or deteriorating. The statement of net assets combines and consolidates governmental 
funds current financial resources (short-tenn spendable resources) with capital assets and long-tenn 
obligations. Other non-financial factors should also be taken into consideration, such as changes in 
the City's property tax base and the condition of the City's infrastructure, to assess the overall health 
or financial condition of the City. 
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The statement of activities presents information showing how the City's net assets changed during the 
most recent fiscal year. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account 
regardless of when cash is received or paid. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this 
statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods; for example 
uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave. Both the statement of net assets and the 
statement of activities are prepared utilizing the accrual basis of accounting. 

In the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities, the City is divided into three kinds of 
activities: 

Governmental activities - Most of the City's basic services are reported here, including 
administration, police, fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, municipal court and 
engineering. Property taxes, sales taxes, franchise fees and charges for services finance most of the 
activities. 

Business-type activities - The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of 
certain services it provides. The City's water and sewer system is reported here. 

Component Units - The City of Rockwall (the primary government) includes two discretely presented 
component units. The City's 4A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall Economic 
Development Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association. Although legally separate, 
The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for these component units. The City Council appoints 
the component unit's Board of Directors, sets the budget and approves any debt issuance. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 26 - 28 of this report. 

Reporting the City's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the City's most significant 
funds-not the City as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep track of specific 
sources of funding and spending for particular purposes. Some funds are required by State law and by 
bond covenants. However, the City establishes other funds to control and manage money for 
particular purposes or to show that it is properly using certain taxes and grants. 

The City has the following types of funds: 

Governmental funds-Most of the City'S basic services are included in governmental funds, which 
focus on (1) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out 
and (2) the balances left at year-end that are available for spending, Consequently, the governmental 
fund statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps users of the financial statements 
determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to 
finance the City's programs. By comparing information presented for governmental funds with 
similar information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements, 
readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term financing 
decisions. Because this information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of the 
government-wide statements, we provide additional information at the bottom of the governmental 
funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) between 
them. 
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The City of Rockwall maintains 25 individual governmental funds. Information is presented 
separately in the governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of 
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances for the general fund, debt service fund, capital 
projects fund, G.O. bonds capital projects fund and 205 Bypass fund, all of which are considered to be 
major funds. Data from the other 16 governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated 
presentation. Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds is provided in the 
form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

Proprietary funds-Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in 
proprietary funds. Proprietary funds, like the government-wide statements, provide both long-term 
and short-term financial information. The City's enterprise funds (a component of proprietary funds) 
are identical to the business type activities that are reported in the governmental-wide statement but 
provide more detail and additional information such as cash flows, for proprietary funds. The Internal 
Service funds (the other component of proprietary funds) are utilized to report activities that provide 
services for the City's self insurance funds. The Internal Service funds are reported as governmental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements. 

The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services provided 
to the City's retail and wholesale customers. All activities associated with providing such services are 
accounted for in this fund, including administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, capital 
improvements, billing and collection. The City's intent is that all costs of providing the services to the 
general public on a continuing basis are financed through user charges in a manner similar to a private 
business enterprise. 

The City maintains two internal service funds to account for funds accumulated to self-insure for 
health and workers compensation claims. Individual fund data for each of these business-type funds is 
provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

Fiduciary funds-The City is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds. It is also responsible for 
other assets that - because of a trust arrangement - can be used only for the trust beneficiaries. The 
City is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended 
purposes. All of the City's fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net 
assets and a statement of changes in fiduciary net assets. We exclude these activities from the City's 
government-wide financial statements because the City cannot use these assets to finance its 
operations. 

Notes to the financial statements-The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Other Information 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report presents certain 
required supplementary information concerning the City of Rockwall. This information is required by 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

17 



CONDENSED GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

At the end of fiscal year 2007, the City's net assets (assets exceeding liabilities) totaled $154,110,068. 
This analysis focuses on the net assets (Table 1) and changes in net assets (Table 2). 

The largest portion of the City's net assets (63% percent) reflects its investment in capital assets (i.e., 
land, buildings, machinery, equipment, and infrastructure); less any related debt used to acquire those 
assets that is still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; 
consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the City's investment in its 
capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this 
debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to 
liquidate these liabilities. 

Table 1 
Net Assets 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government 

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 

Current and other assets $ 41,092,200 $ 56,288,609 $ 21,972,598 $ 26,774,588 $ 63,064,798 $ 83,063,197 

Capital Assets 126,605,277 113,792,963 66,519,736 57,396,358 193,125,013 171,189,321 

Total Assets 167,697,477 170,081,572 88,492,334 84,170,946 256,189,811 254,252,518 

Long-term liabilities 77,966,001 81,685,267 18,678,087 15,520,879 96,644,088 97,206,146 

Other liabilities 3,598,932 4,944,445 1,836,723 1,584,695 5,435,655 6,529,140 

Total Liabilities 81,564,933 86,629,712 20,514,810 17,105,574 102,079,743 103,735,286 

Net Assets: 

Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 49,487,300 34,020,634 47,893,027 41,923,596 97,380,327 75,944,230 

Restricted for debt service 1,213,241 1,218,820 1,894,720 1,445,984 3,107,961 2,664,804 

Restricted for capital projects 22,045,706 36,529,256 12,726,158 16,614,065 34,771,864 53,143,321 

Unrestricted 13,386,297 11,683,150 5,463,619 7,081,727 18,849,916 18,764,877 

Total net assets ~,132,544 $ 83,451,86Q ~67,917,524 ~W6.5.112 J; 154,11006.& $ 150,517,232 

An additional portion of the City of Rockwall's net assets, $37,879,825 or 24.5 percent represents 
resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used. The net assets which are 
Restricted for capital projects are due to debt being issued as projects are designed and construction is 
beginning. The remaining unrestricted net assets, $18,849,916, may be used to meet the government's 
ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 
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The following table will document key elements of the increase in total net assets for the year ended 
September 30,2007. 

Table 2 
Changes in Net Assets 

Governmental Activities Business-T~~e Activities Total Primary Government 

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 

Program revenues: 

Charges for services $ 3,798,806 $ 4,622,302 $ 8,771,324 $ 11,067,802 $ 12,570,130 $ 15,690,104 

Operating grants &contributions 1,059,602 783,317 1,059,602 783,317 

Capital grants & contributions 3,193,554 11,804,857 2,808,528 4,319,065 6,002,082 16,123,922 

General Revenues: 

Property taxes 11,827,931 9,063,530 11,827,931 9,063,530 

Sales taxes 8,901,929 8,529,051 8,901,929 8,529,051 

Other 4,477,541 3,566,689 1,600,342 1,111,064 6,077,883 4,677,753 

Total revenues 33,259,363 38,369,746 13,180,194 16,497,931 46,439,557 54,867,677 

Program expenses: 

Mayor/Council 111,555 108,366 1] 1,555 108,366 

Administration 5,523,924 6,040,692 5,523,924 6,040,692 

Finance 1,138,210 1,027,654 1,138,210 1,027,654 

Municipal Court 298,383 304,492 298,383 304,492 

Police 7,001,771 6,095,435 7,001,771 6,095,435 

Fire 2,207,468 1,889,269 2,207,468 1,889,269 

Public works 6,928,067 5,530,219 6,928,067 5,530,219 

Community development 2,018,363 1,781,548 2,018,363 1,781,548 

Parks and recreation 3,088,750 2,583,547 3,088,750 2,583,547 

Interest on long-term debt 3,612,523 2,179,950 3,612,523 2,179,950 

Water and sewer 10,917,707 10,253,226 10,917,707 10,253,226 

Total expenses 31,929,014 27,541,172 10,917,707 10,253,226 42,846,721 37,794,398 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 

before transfers 1,330,349 10,828,574 2,262,487 6,244,705 3,592,836 17,073,279 

Transfers 1,350,335 2,375,000 {l,350,335} (2,375,000) 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 2,680,684 13,203,574 912,152 3,869,705 3,592,836 17,073,279 

Net assets, October 1 83,451,860 70,248,286 67,065,372 63,195,667 150,517,232 133,443,953 

Net assets, September 30 $ 86132,544 U1,451,860 ~7,977,524 $ 61,065312 U2UlQ.,ilii8 ~ilU32 
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Governmental Activities 

The City's total revenues of governmental activities were $33,259,363. A significant portion 35.6%, 
of the City's revenues came from property taxes. Another 26.8% of revenue came from sales taxes. 
Ad valorem property tax revenues continue to increase each year due to the addition of new properties 
and increased valuation throughout the City. Assessed values of the properties in the City increased 
by 147,621,216 or 3.1 %. The City adopted a property tax rate of 42.50 cents per $100 of assessed 
valuation for fiscal year 2007. This represented an increase of 5.61 cents. This marked only the 
second time in twelve years that the tax rate was increased. The increase was attributable in large part 
to debt service requirements for voter approved projects. Sales tax revenue increased only slightly 
over the prior year. The increase, a modest 4.4% was reflective of a general slowing of the economy. 

The overall economy slowed significantly during 2007. The national decline in new housing starts 
was felt on the local level as well with residential building permits revenue down (included in other 
revenues) when compared to prior year's levels. The City experienced higher levels of commercial 
building during the fiscal year which moderated the revenues. Over the past several years, Rockwall 
County, of which the City of Rockwall is the County seat, was one of the fastest growing counties in 
America, and the fastest growing county in Texas. 

The Bella Harbor project, a lakefront multi-use planned development, is finishing construction with 
several more establishments expected to open late in 2007. It is expected to have a positive effect on 
sales taxes and property taxes in the area as well as tourism. A tax increment financing zone was 
established to provide for public improvements in the area. 

Comparative Expenses - Governmental Activities 
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The total cost of all programs and services were $31,929,014. Of these costs $7,001,771 (21.9%) was 
for the Police Department. Administrative departments including Administration, Human Resources, 
and Internal Operations had combined costs of $5,523,924 (17.3%). Public Works costs were 
$6,928,067 (21.7%) and reflected ongoing projects. 
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Business-Type Activities 

The City's business-type activities recorded an increase of $912,152 in net assets. Water sales were 
very strong in 2006 due primarily to near record drought conditions. The City having previously 
implemented conservation water rates in 2001 began enforcing mandatory water restrictions in a 
regional effort to curtail usage during the drought period. Conservation efforts early in the fiscal year 
followed by near record rainfalls in the summer 2007 caused water sales to be lower than the prior 
year by 35.9%. Sewer charges were not affected significantly because the City uses winter averaging 
to calculate sewer billing. Water and sewer charges were $8,771,324. Ending working capital, 
excluding restricted assets, for the water and sewer fund was $3,751,770. This decline in working 
capital is reflective of both the decrease in water sales and planned expenditures for capital projects in 
advance of debt issuance. 

Water and sewer impact fees totaled $598,866 for the fiscal year. These impact fees are paid by 
developers and are designed to reduce the system's initial costs in building assets. 

The City's water system received the "Superior" rating by the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality during 2007. 

Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) reported revenues primarily from a Yz 
cent sales tax, authorized under the 4A Corporation statutes, of $3,408,218. Assets managed by the 
corporation include an inventory of over 230 acres of land, zoned for light industrial uses and 
available for sale and an industrial building currently leased and also available for sale. The REDC 
continues to attract companies to the City through its marketing efforts and ability to match businesses 
to available land. 

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 

The City's General Fund reported an ending unreserved fund balance of $8,335,289; an increase of 
$642,627 from the prior year. The main source of general fund revenue is sales tax, it accounted for 
$8,534,183 (43.5%) of total general fund revenue. Ad valorem property taxes account for $5,720,256 
(29.2%) of general fund revenues. The increase in fund balance allows the City to maintain a 
"recommended" fund balance as defined within the City's financial policies. This "reserve" balance, 
representing five months of recurring operating expenditures allows the City Council to elect to fund 
projects unforeseen during the budgeting process and provides a measure of security against changes 
in the economy and the timing of cash flows. 

Revenues by Source - General Fund 

Franchise taxes 

-------, Charges for 
services 

Permits 

Ad valorem 
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The City's Debt Service Fund reported a planned decrease in fund balance of $377,974. Property tax 
collections for debt service requirements were $6,100,738. This represents an increase of 64.8% in 
order to pay debt service payments on bonds issued to construct numerous road and parks projects 
underway in 2007. 

The City Capital Projects Fund was used to account for the construction of the extension of Justin 
Road to serve new industrial projects and for infrastructure for the Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall 
project. The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation issued debt in 2006 to fund the projects. 
Both projects are nearing completion at the end of fiscal year 2007. 

The City began several road projects in fiscal year 2006 which were funded through debt issuance. 
The City reports these projects in its GO Bonds Capital Projects Fund. The City issued General 
Obligation bonds for voter approved projects. In addition to roadway rehabilitation and extension 
projects, the acquisition of park land, completion of neighborhood parks projects and construction of 
two fire stations was funded. Capital Outlay totaling $7,635,093 is reported for 2007 on these multi­
year projects. Most projects are expected to be completed in 2008. 

The City also issued General Obligation bonds in 2006 to begin phased design and construction of the 
new 205 Bypass Project. Voters approved construction of the roadway in a 2005 Bond Election 
Proposition. The project will include the multi-phase design, right of way acquisition and 
construction of a new 7 Inile roadway on the eastern edge of the City which is designed to alleviate 
traffic burdens on State Highway 205 through the center of the City. Additional debt is anticipated in 
fiscal year 2008 with construction completion targeted in fiscal year 2009. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY IDGHLIGHTS 

During fiscal year 2007, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the budget to provide 
funding for several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings over the year, as well as 
increases or decreases in revenues when compared to original projections. With the adjustments made 
to the budget, the budgeted expenditures of $19,177,500 decreased to $18,567,350 while revenues 
decreased from $19,859,200 to $19,302,800. The City of Rockwall had originally estimated the 
ending general fund balance to be $7,585,242 however due to the budget adjustments mentioned 
above, the fund balance was re-estimated to be $7,736,042. 

Management took steps to slow the City's spending in light of a decline in the actual revenues 
compared to projected revenues. Actual general fund revenues were $19,617,205, an increase of 
$314,405 over the [mal budget. Actual general fund total expenditures were $373,349 less than the 
revised budget. Total revenues exceeded total expenditures by $1,423,204. The actual fund balance 
of $8,336,696 was higher due to management's conservative projections of both revenues and 
expenditures and cost saving measures adopted during the year. 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At the end of the fiscal year 2007 the City had $193,125,013 (Table 3) invested in a broad range of 
capital assets, including buildings, parks facilities, roads, police and fire equipment and water and 
sewer lines. The balances shown below are net of accumulated depreciation. 
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Table 3 
Capital Assets at Year-End 

Business-Type Total Primary 
Governmental Activities Activities Government 

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 

Land $ 4,713,559 $ 3,274,598 $ 799,533 $ 799,533 $ 5,513,092 $ 4,074,131 

Buildings 8,400,432 8,528,602 105,971 8,506,403 8,528,602 

Improvements other than 

buildings 19,718,273 1,708,537 50,688,864 43,777,397 70,407,137 45,485,934 

Machinery & Equipment 2,313,256 1,552,658 479,970 187,001 2,793,226 1,739,659 

Vehicles 2,585,058 1,982,085 2,585,058 1,982,085 

Furniture & Fixtures 779,273 898,660 4,031 5,142 783,304 903,802 

Infrastructure 63,913,203 54,643,599 63,913,203 54,643,599 

Construction in Progress 24,182,223 41,204,224 5,923,977 5,533,952 30,106,200 46,738,176 

Wastewater treatment 

facilities 8,517,390 7,093,333 8,517,390 7,093,333 

.$ 126,605,277 .$ 113 792,963 UU19,736 $ 57,396,358 $193125,013 $ 171,182,321 

The City's capital improvement program includes a number of voter authorized projects to construct 
new streets and reconstruct several older city streets. Many of those projects were under construction 
in 2007. A number of drainage projects will also be undertaken during the five-year planned capital 
improvement period. The City is also under construction on the new Animal Adoption Center which 
should be completed in Spring 2008. 

The City held a bond election in November 2005 which funded road, park and fire projects in excess 
of $64,000,000. In addition to the 205 Bypass project, the City was authorized to move forward with 
several neighborhood parks projects and the acquisition of land for two large regional parks. Progress 
has been made and includes the purchase of land for a large park in the northern area of the City, and 
completed construction on 3 of the neighborhood parks. The addition of two new fire stations was 
approved by the voters. Design is underway with construction to begin in fiscal year 2008. 

Construction in progress at September 30, 2007 for governmental activities included the rehabilitation 
of Townsend Road and Fannin Street, initial costs of the 205 Bypass project, and various other 
improvements. 

Notably, the construction in progress at fiscal year end for business-type funds includes the 
construction of waterline improvements and the extension of sanitary sewers into new areas of the 
city. A new two-million gallon water tower to be constructed in the northern area of the City was 
under construction at year end. Several projects approved in the City's capital improvement plan 
including participation in the joint construction of a shared ground storage facility and pump station as 
well as other line projects to improve system capacity and extend services were completed in 2007. 

Additional information pertaining to the City of Rockwall's capital assets can be found in note 3-C on 
pages 49 - 52. 
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At year end, the City had $94,630,094 in bonds and capitalized leases shown in Table 4. 

Table 4 
City of Rockwall Outstanding Debt 

Total Primary 
Governmental Activities Business-T~~e Activities Government 

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 

General obligation bonds $ 55,720,824 $ 57,632,329 $ 184,176 $ 212,671 $ 55,905,000 $ 57,845,000 

Certificates of obligation 20,045,000 21,825,000 20,045,000 21,825,000 

Contractual obligations 280,000 315,000 280,000 315,000 

Revenue bonds 13,360,000 14,145,000 13,360,000 14,145,000 

Capital Lease obligations 5,040,094 1.145,000 5,040,094 1,145,000 

$ 16,0~5.82~ $ 12112,322 $ 18 58~,210 $ 15502,611 $ 2~.630,094 $ 25,215000 

The City is permitted by Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up 
to $2.50 per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services including the payment 
of principal and interest on general obligation long-term debt. The current ratio of net tax­
supported debt to assessed value of all taxable property is 2.91 % or $2,387 per capita. 

The City's bond ratings at September 30,2007 were as follows: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor's Rating Group A+ 

Investor Service Inc. Al 

Revenue 
A-
A2 

Sales Tax(REDC) 
A-
A3 

Additional information on the City of Rockwall's long-term debt can be found in note 3-E, on 
pages 54-61 of this report. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The City's elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 
2008 budget, tax rate and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities. The major 
factor affecting all decisions has been and will continue to be the growth in our community and 
its population. Rockwall has seen the construction of a number of new commercial/retail 
business developments which should positively impact sales tax revenues. Commercial building 
permits showed strong improvement over the prior year including several new retail 
developments underway as well as the development of the Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall and 
accompanying medical office district. Interviews with local builders led the City to project 
continued slow home starts for the coming year, a trend reported nationally as well. An emphasis 
continues by the City on the custom home market. The City of Rockwall's citizens enjoy above­
average income levels per household. This in combination with the City's proximity to major 
highways, and the Dallas-Ft.Worth SMSA make Rockwall an attractive city in which to locate. 
The City prides itself on a quality school district and a "hometown" atmosphere in Rockwall. 
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The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation works diligently to attract businesses with 
relocation incentives as well as providing business retention incentives such as workforce training 
opportunities. 

The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for fiscal 
year 2008. The budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2008 total $20,468,100 for the general fund. 
Ad valorem tax revenue is determined by two major factors, the total assessed value established 
by the Rockwall Central Appraisal District and the tax rate established by the Rockwall City 
Council. Due to the debt service requirements of voter approved debt, issued in 2006 and to be 
issued shortly after the new fiscal year begins, the property tax rate was increased to 48.65 cents 
per hundred dollars of assessed value. Due to the slowing economy but in recognition of new 
retailers opening shortly, city officials have projected a 7.15% increase in that revenue over the 
prior fiscal year. 

The City adopted written financial policies in 2001 which require that revenues and expenditures 
be projected conservatively. The policies include debt level guidelines. In addition, the policies 
set minimum, recommended and maximum fund balance levels for the City's fund types. The 
general fund minimum fund balance is set at 3 months recurring operating expenditures. The 
recommended fund balance is 5 months of recurring operating expenditures and the maximum 
fund balance is 7 months of recurring operating expenditures. The budget as adopted for fiscal 
year 2008 projects a fund balance of approximately 4.75 months of recurring operating 
expenditures. 

A number of planning initiatives including an evaluation of existing street condition and 
maintenance needs are authorized for fiscal year 2008. The City budget includes funds for 
several small business owners to attend an exciting program on building destination businesses 
and to continue sending mid level managers to the LEAD program at the University of Virginia. 
The City is studying annexation of an area which is currently underserved in a number of ways. 
Planning efforts will focus on appropriate zoning for the area, bringing the water and wastewater 
system in the area up to city standards and assisting with property rehabilitations. Following the 
Customer Centered Culture methodology, the City expects to continue to integrate the program 
across all city departments. These cross department teams are expected to complete their work in 
2007. In addition, the City will again offer Citizen Fire and Police Academies to provide citizens 
the opportunity to learn more about these city departments and become active with the City. 

The water and sewer rates adopted in fiscal year 2006 will be reviewed by our rate consultant 
with his report to be issued in fiscal year 2008. City Council adopted a 4% rate increase in early 
2006. A number of capital projects to expand the system are being planned for fiscal year 2008. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with 
a general overview of the City's finances. For more information contact the City's Director of 
Finance, Mary Smith at (972) 771-7700; Finance Department; City of Rockwall; 385 South 
Goliad Street, Rockwall TX 75087. Email msmith@rockwall.com. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

ST ATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Primary Government 

Governmental Business-type 
Activities Activities Total 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,769,108 $ 240,825 $ 2,009,933 $ 
Investments 34,810,390 4,347,573 39,157,963 
Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 
Ad valorem taxes 327,471 327,471 
Franchise taxes 965,037 965,037 
Interest 204,504 69,064 273,568 
Accounts 277,032 1,533,355 1,810,387 
Notes 
Assessments 193,202 193,202 
Intergovernmental 1,535,284 322,787 1,858,071 

Due from component unit 324 324 
Due from primary government 
Inventory 1,407 220,809 222,216 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,377,544 2,377,544 
Investments 12,179,084 12,179,084 
Accrued interest 238,696 238,696 

Deferred charges 1,008,441 442,861 1,451,302 
Capital assets not being depreciated 28,895,782 6,723,510 35,619,292 
Capital assets being depreciated, net 97,709,495 59,796,226 157,505,721 

Total assets 167,697,477 88,492,334 256,189,811 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities 2,795,469 1,317,698 4,113,167 
Accrued interest payable 574,067 174,446 748,513 
Unearned revenue 47,858 47,858 
Due to other governments 176,633 176,633 
Due to component unit 4,905 4,905 
Due to primary government 
Customer deposits 344,579 344,579 
Noncurrent liabilities: 

Due within one year 3,802,972 1,127,871 4,930,843 
Due in more than one year 74,163,029 17,550,216 91,713,245 

Total liabilities 81,564,933 20,514,810 102,079,743 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 49,487,300 47,893,027 97,380,327 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 1,213,241 1,894,720 3,107,961 
Capital projects 22,045,706 12,726,158 34,771,864 

Unrestricted 13,386,297 5,463,619 18,849,916 
Total net assets $ 86,132,544 $ 67,977,524 $ 154,110,068 $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-I 

Component Units 
Rockwall 
Economic Rockwall 

Development Technology 
Corporation Park 

8,040 $ 6,134 
2,182,191 38,583 

931 
16,583 

604,804 

492,744 

4,905 
14,721,495 

639,029 

143,420 

9,484 
18,807,043 61,300 

61,450 14,001 
121,056 

324 

700,109 
17,876,003 
18,758,942 14,001 

9,484 

441,196 
76,777 

(479,356) 47,299 
48,101 $ 47,299 



Functions/Programs 

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT: 

Governmental activities: 
Mayor/council 

Administration 
Finance 

Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 

Public works 

Community development 

Parks and recreation 

Interest on long-term debt 

Total governmental activities 

Business-type activities: 

Water and sewer 

Total business-type activities 

Total primary government 

COMPONENT UNITS: 

Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation 

Rockwall Technology Park 
Total component units 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Program Revenues 

Operating 

Charges for Grants and 

Expenses Services Contributions 

$ 111,555 $ $ 
5,523,924 380,226 40,031 

1,138,210 5,750 2,000 

298,383 989,677 
7,001,771 415,637 119,319 
2,207,468 124,105 150,398 
6,928,067 464,587 634,438 

2,018,363 1,118,001 

3,088,750 300,823 113,416 

3,612,523 

31,929,014 3,798,806 1,059,602 

10,917,707 8,771,324 

10,917,707 8,771,324 

$ 42,846,721 $ 12,570,130 $ 1,059,602 

$ 3,099,902 $ $ 
120,371 115,253 

$ 3,220,273 $ 115,253 $ 

General revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 

Sales taxes 

Franchise taxes 

Unrestricted investment earnings 

Miscellaneous 

Transfers 

Total general revenues and transfers 

Change in net assets 

Net assets at beginning of year 
Net assets at end of year 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Capital 

Grants and 

Contributions 

88,321 

2,694,346 

410,887 

3,193,554 

2,808,528 

2,808,528 

6,002,082 



$ 

$ 

Governmental 

Activities 

(111,555) 

(5,103,667) 

(1,130,460) 

691,294 

(6,466,815) 

(1,844,644) 

(3,134,696) 

(900,362) 

(2,263,624) 

(3,612,523) 

(23,877,052) 

(23,877,052) 

11,827,931 

8,901,929 

2,014,845 

2,109,690 

353,006 

1,350,335 

26,557,736 

2,680,684 

83,451,860 
86,132,544 

EXHIBIT A-2 

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets 

Primary Government Component Units 

Business-type 

Activities 

$ 662,145 -----
662,145 

662,145 

$ 

Total 

(111,555) 

(5,103,667) 

(1,130,460) 

691,294 

(6,466,815) 

(1,844,644) 

(3,134,696) 

(900,362) 

(2,263,624) 

(3,612,523) 

(23,877,052) 

662,145 

662,145 

(23,214,907) 

Rockwall 

Economic 

Development 

Corporation 

$ (3,099,902) $ 

$ 

(3,099,902) 

11,827,931 

8,901,929 2,866,097 

2,014,845 

1,362,153 3,471,843 206,130 

238,189 591,195 335,991 

(1,350,335) 

250,007 26,807,743 3,408,218 

912,152 3,592,836 308,316 

67,065,372 150,517,232 (260,215) 

67,977,524 $ 154,110,068 $ 48,101 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

-28-

$ 

Rockwall 

Technology 

Park 

(5,118) 
(5,118) 

2,002 

2,002 

(3,116) 

50,415 

47,299 



ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 
Ad valorem taxes 
Interest 
Accounts 
Assessments 
Intergovernmental 

Due from component unit 
Due from other funds 
Inventory 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities 

Deferred revenue 
Due to other governments 
Due to component unit 
Due to other funds 

Total liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Reserved for: 

Inventory 
Debt service 

Unreserved, reported in: 
General fund 
Special revenue funds 
Capital projects funds 

Total fund balances 

Total liabilities and fund balances 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
BALANCE SHEET 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

G.O. Bonds 
Debt Capital Capital 

General Service Projects Projects 

93,266 $ 15,519 $ 2,702 $ 6,225 
7,847,421 1,012,916 806,111 4,927,059 

174,709 152,762 
121,511 4,606 1,064 13,936 

14,072 168,000 

1,452,063 27,438 33,942 
324 

307,500 1,270,000 
1,407 

10,012,273 $ 1,213,241 $ 843,819 $ 6,385,220 

1,071,782 $ - $ 307,103 $ 881,800 
152,257 129,921 168,000 
176,633 

4,905 
270,000 

1,675,577 129,921 307,103 1,049,800 

1,407 
1,083,320 

8,335,289 

536,716 5,335,420 
8,336,696 1,083,320 536,716 5,335,420 

10,012,273 $ 1,213,241 $ 843,819 $ 6,385,220 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-3 

205 Other Total 
Bypass Governmental Governmental 
Project Funds Funds 

1,271,314 $ 263,611 $ 1,652,637 
16,187,291 2,551,179 33,331,977 

327,471 
50,956 10,120 202,193 

56,356 238,428 
193,202 193,202 
21,841 1,535,284 

324 
1,577,500 

1,407 

17,509,561 $ 3,096,309 $ 39,060,423 

218,298 $ 61,112 $ 2,540,095 
216,060 666,238 

176,633 
4,905 

1,000,000 307,500 1,577,500 
1,218,298 584,672 4,965,371 

1,407 
1,083,320 

8,335,289 
2,797,330 2,797,330 

16,291,263 (285,693) 21,877,706 
16,291,263 2,511,637 34,095,052 

17,509,561 $ 3,096,309 $ 39,060,423 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Total fund balances - governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are 

different because: 

The assets and liabilities of internal service funds are included in governmental 

activities in the statement of net assets. 

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures 

and are deferred in the funds: 

Property taxes receivable 

Assessments receivable 

Contributions receivable 

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures 

and are not accrued in the funds: 

Franchise taxes receivable 

Court fines receivable 

The following assets are not current financial resources and are not reported 

in the funds: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities (net of accumulated 

depreciation of $43,997,321) 

Costs of bonds issued to finance governmental activities (net of 

accumulated amortization of $189,938) 

The following liabilities are not due in the current period and are not reported 

in the funds: 

Compensated absences 

Bonds payable 

Accrued interest payable 

Net assets of governmental activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-4 

$ 34,095,052 

1,342,572 

282,178 

168,202 

168,000 

965,037 

37,853 

126,605,277 

1,008,441 

(848,024) 

(77,117,977) 

(574,067) 

$ 86,132,544 



Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 
Charges for services 
Permits 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Contributions and donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Mayor/council 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 
Bond issuance costs 
Fiscal charges 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 

Fund balances, September 30 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ST ATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

G.O. Bonds 205 
Debt Capital Capital Bypass 

General Service Projects Projects Project 

$ 5,720,256 $ 6,100,738 $ - $ $ -

$ 

8,534,183 164,344 
2,046,674 

417,049 
1,009,884 

957,064 
243,163 410,887 
460,776 152,883 134,883 391,135 753,514 
228,156 

634,438 863,706 
19,617,205 7,052,403 545,770 1,254,841 753,514 

111,555 
2,750,197 

895,028 
300,186 

6,095,218 89,933 
1,329,846 
2,343,288 
2,002,767 
2,357,216 

18,185,301 89,933 

3,173,717 764,729 

4,699 24,563 
1,896 2,728,098 5,164,933 2,301,078 
2,105 

471,882 1,680,868 
8,700 6,373,697 7,635,093 2,301,078 

3,726,505 
3,607,455 

9,500 
6,484 

7,340,444 9,500 

18,194,001 7,430,377 6,373,697 7,635,093 2,310,578 

1,423,204 (377,974) (5,827,927) (6,380,252) (1,557,064) 

617,000 577,665 424,536 
(1,422,300) (13,398) (785,109) 

(805,300) 564,267 (360,573) 

617,904 (377,974) (5,263,660) (6,740,825) (1,557,064) 

7,718,792 $ 1,461,294 $ 5,800,376 $ 12,076,245 $ 17,848,327 

8,336,696 $ 1,083,320 $ 536,716 $ 5,335,420 $ 16,291,263 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-5 

Other Total 
Governmental Governmental 

Funds Funds 

$ - $ 11,820,994 
203,402 8,901,929 

2,046,674 
417,049 

123,101 1,132,985 
62,196 1,019,260 

443,740 1,097,790 
119,053 2,012,244 
488,740 716,896 
743,442 2,241,586 

2,183,674 31,407,407 

111,555 
2,750,197 

243,210 1,138,238 
300,186 

241,806 6,426,957 
10,778 1,340,624 
84,247 2,427,535 

2,002,767 
116,022 2,473,238 
696,063 18,971,297 

90,487 4,028,933 
225,992 225,992 

1,549,361 1,578,623 
413,511 10,609,516 

2,105 
244,598 2,397,348 

2,523,949 18,842,517 

3,726,505 
3,607,455 

9,500 
6,484 

7,349,944 

3,220,012 45,163,758 

(1,036,338) (13,756,351) 

966,603 2,585,804 
(645,312) (2,866,119) 
321,291 (280,315) 

(715,047) (14,036,666) 

$ 3,226,684 48,131,718 

$ 2,511,637 $ 34,095,052 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Net change in fund balances - governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are 
different because: 

The net revenue (expense) of internal service funds is reported with governmental 
activities in the statement of net assets. 

Certain assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and are not 
reported as revenues in the funds. The following amounts represent the changes 
in these assets during the year: 

Property taxes receivable 
Assessments receivable 
Contributions receivable 
Franchise taxes receivable 
Court fines receivable 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement 

of activities the cost of these assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and 
reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which capital outlays 
($18,631,097) exceeded depreciation ($5,197,449) and retirements ($1,710,215) in 
the current period. 

Donations of capital assets increase net assets in the statement of activities, but are not 
reported in the funds because they do not provide current financial resources. 

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. However, in the 
statement of activities these costs are allocated over the term of the underlying debt 
and reported as amortization expense. This is the amount of amortization in the 
current period. 

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt does not require the use of current financial 
resources and is not reported in the funds. This is the amount of the change in accrued 
interest payable during the year. 

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds, but issuing 
debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. Repayment of debt 
principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces 
long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. This is the amount of repayments 
($3,726,505) and bond premium amortization ($42,960) in the current period. 

Compensated absences payable do not require the use of current financial resources 
and are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. This is the amount of 
the change in accrued compensated absences during the year. 

Change in net assets of governmental activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-6 

$ (14,036,666) 

(40,458) 

6,937 
98,018 

168,000 
(31,829) 
17,146 

11,723,433 

1,088,881 

(59,220) 

27,176 

3,769,465 

(50,199) 

$ 2,680,684 
====== 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Interest 
Accounts 
Intergovernmental 

Inventory 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Accrued interest 

Total current assets 

Noncurrent assets: 
Deferred charges 
Capital assets not being depreciated 
Capital assets being depreciated, net 

Total noncurrent assets 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Customer deposits 
Liability for compensated absences 
General obligation bonds payable - current 
Liabilities payable from restricted assets: 

Revenue bonds payable - current 
Obligations under capital leases - current 
Accrued interest payable 

Total current liabilities 

Noncurrent liabilities: 
General obligation bonds payable 
Revenue bonds payable 
Obligations under capital leases 

Total noncurrent liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted for debt service 
Restricted for construction 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Assets $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-7 

Business-type Governmental 
Activities Activities 

Ente!:Erise Fund Internal 

Water and Sewer Service Funds 

240,825 $ 116,471 
4,347,573 1,478,413 

69,064 2,311 
1,533,355 751 

322,787 
220,809 

2,377,544 
12,179,084 

238,696 
21,529,737 1,597,946 

442,861 
6,723,510 

59,796,226 
66,962,597 

88,492,334 1,597,946 

1,317,698 255,374 
344,579 

51,378 
29,538 

830,000 
235,004 
174,446 

2,982,643 255,374 

154,638 
12,511,165 
4,866,364 

17,532,167 

20,514,810 255,374 

47,893,027 
1,894,720 

12,726,158 
5,463,619 1,342,572 

67,977,524 $ 1,342,572 



OPERATING REVENUES: 

Charges for services 

Total operating revenues 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

Personnel services 

Contractual services 

Materials and supplies 
Operations 

Utilities 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Business-type 
Activities 

EnteEErise Fund 
Water and Sewer 

$ 8,771,324 

8,771,324 

1,560,987 

5,897,176 

395,979 

176,573 

375,059 
Depreciation and amortization 1,578,795 

Total operating expenses 9,984,569 

Operating loss (1,213,245) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 

Capital recovery fees 598,866 
Interest income 1,362,153 

Miscellaneous income 238,189 
Paying agent fees (6,282) 

Interest expense (926,856) 

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 1,266,070 

Income (loss) before transfers and capital contributions 52,825 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 

Capital contributions 2,209,662 
Transfers in 

Transfers out (1,350,335) 

Total transfers and capital contributions 859,327 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 912,152 

Net assets, October 1 67,065,372 

Net assets, September 30 $ 67,977,524 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-8 

Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 

Service Funds 

$ 341,956 

341,956 

2,175,911 

2,175,911 

(1,833,955) 

97,445 

65,402 

162,847 

(1,671,108) 

1,630,650 

1,630,650 

(40,458) 

1,383,030 

$ 1,342,572 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Business-type 
Activities 

Enterprise Fund 
Water and Sewer 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 

Cash received from customers $ 8,551,791 

Cash paid to employees for services (1,566,094) 

Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (6,458,291) 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 527,406 

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities: 
Cash paid to other funds (1,350,335) 

Cash received from other funds 
Net cash provided (used) by non-capital financing activities (1,350,335) 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities: 
Acquisition or construction of capital assets (8,458,020) 

Capital recovery fees received 598,866 

Proceeds from capital debt 4,030,598 

Principal paid on capital debt (1,076,835) 

Interest and fees paid on capital debt (880,421) 

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (5,785,812) 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 

Purchase of investments (30,272,868) 

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 38,415,906 

Interest and dividends received 669,067 

Net cash provided by investing activities 8,812,105 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,203,364 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 415,005 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 2,618,369 

Reconciliation of operating loss to 

net cash provided (used) by operating activities: 
Operating loss $ (1,213,245) 

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to 

net cash provided (used) by operating activities: 
Depreciation and amortization 1,578,795 

Miscellaneous income 238,189 

Decrease (increase) in assets: 

Receivables (339,557) 

Inventories 60,652 

Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 317,476 

Customer deposits (118,l65) 

Compensated absences 3,261 
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ 527,406 

Non-cash investing and financing activities: 
Capital contributions $ 2,209,662 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-9 

Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 

Service Funds 

$ 406,607 

(2,273,030) 
(1,866,423) 

1,630,650 
1,630,650 

(3,415,000) 

3,577,771 

64,696 
227,467 

(8,306) 

124,777 
$ 116,471 

$ (1,833,955) 

65,402 

(751) 

(97,119) 

$ (1,866,423) 

$ 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Accrued interest receivable 
Total assets 

LIABILITIES 

Due to developers 
Total liabilities 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 

FIDUCIARY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-IO 

Agency Fund 

Special Escrow 

Agency 

$ 611 
1,516,066 

27,496 

$ 1,544,173 

$ 1,544,173 

$ 1,544,173 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Reporting Entity 

The City of Rockwall, Texas (the "City") was founded in 1854 and incorporated in 1874. The City operates under 
the Council-Manager form of government as adopted by a home rule charter approved January 21, 1985. The City 
provides a full range of municipal services including public safety (police and fire), highway and streets, parks 
and recreation, health and social services, planning and zoning, and general administrative services. In addition, 
the City provides water and sewer services as a proprietary function of the City. 

The accounting policies of the City conform to generally accepted accounting principles issued by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) which is the recognized financial accounting standard 
setting body for governmental entities. The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the City'S basic 
financial statements. 

The City is a home rule municipality governed by an elected Mayor and six-member City Council who appoint a 
City Manager. The City'S financial statements include its component units. The accompanying basic financial 
statements comply with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, in that the 
financial statements include all organizations, activities, functions and component units for which the City (the 
"primary government") is financially accountable. Financial accountability is defined as the appointment of a 
voting majority of a legally separate organization'S governing body and either: (1) the City'S ability to impose its 
will on the organization, or (2) the potential that the organization will provide a financial benefit to, or impose a 
financial burden on, the City. 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) is governed by a five-member Board of Directors 
appointed, at will, by the City Council. REDC represents the City by promoting it as a location for new business; 
it also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTPA) provides repair and maintenance of the common area within 
the park being developed by REDC. R TP A's Board of Directors is composed of representatives of the 
landowners. At September 30, 2007, REDC owned the majority of the land and the Board was therefore 
composed of REDC board members. When the park becomes 75% or more owned by private landowners, it will 
become an entity independent of the City. RTPA does not have the authority to determine its budget, set rates or 
charges, or issue bonded debt without the approval of the City. Accordingly, RTPA is fiscally dependent on the 
City, and the City is financially accountable for RTPA. 

The funds of both REDC and RTPA are composed of governmental fund types. Stand alone fmancial statements 
for REDC and R TP A as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2007, are not prepared. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net assets and the statement of activities) report 
information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary government and its component units. For the most 
part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which 
normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type 
activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the primary government 
is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary government is 
financially accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment 
are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or 
segment. Pro gram revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit 
from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment, and (2) grants and contributions that 
are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and 
other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even 
though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual governmental 
funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurementfocus and the 
accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are 
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related 
cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar 
items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 
available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as 
expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to 
be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Only the portion of 
special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible to accrual as 
revenue of the current period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when 
cash is received by the City. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation - continued 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

The General Fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 
government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and interest 
on long-term debt of governmental funds. 

The Capital Projects Fund accounts for miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 
contributions from the General Fund and the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation. 

The G. O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund accounts for the acquisition or construction of capital assets used in 
the operation of governmental funds. 

The 205 Bypass Project Fund accounts for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the new 
205 Bypass roadway project. 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater treatment plants, 
wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems. 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

Internal Service Funds account for employees' health insurance and workers' compensation coverage services 
provided to other departments or agencies of the government on a cost-reimbursement basis. 

Special Revenue Funds account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specified purposes (not induding expendable trusts or major capital projects). 

Fiduciary Funds account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent on behalf of others. 
The Agency Fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of operations or have a measurement 
focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. This fund is used to account for 
developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to various developments to be constructed at a later 
date. 

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989, generally are 
followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent that those standards 
do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. Governments also 
have the option of following subsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type activities and enterprise 
funds, subject to this same limitation. The City has elected not to follow subsequent private-sector guidance. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation continued 

As a general rule the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between the City's 
water and sewer function and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would distort the 
direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 

Amounts reported as program revenues include: 0) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 
privileges provided, (2) operating grants and contributions, and (3) capital grants and contributions, including 
special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program 
revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes, miscellaneous revenue, and interest income. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and 
expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the Water and Sewer 
enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services. The enterprise utility fund also recognizes as 
operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the system. 
Operating expenses for the enterprise fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and 
depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating 
revenues and expenses. 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity 

Deposits and investments 

The City maintains various accounts for each fund at its depository. The City also has cash maintained by 
agents for debt payments and reserves, construction reserves and workers' compensation claims. For purposes 
of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity 
of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

The City's investment policy authorizes the Director of Finance to invest in the following types of 
investments: 

a. Obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities with finite maturity dates, with a 
maximum maturity of not greater than five (5) years. Laddering of investments should be considered. 

b. Direct obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies and instrumentalities, with stated finite maturity 
dates. 

c. Other obligations, with finite maturity dates, the principal and interest of which are unconditionally 
guaranteed or insured by the State of Texas or the United States or their respective agencies or 
instrumentalities. 

d. Obligations of states, agencies, counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state having been 
rated as to investment quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm and having received a 
rating of not less than "A" or its equivalent. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Deposits and investments - continued 

e. Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the State of Texas or a savings 
bank domiciled in the State of Texas provided that they are: 

(1) Guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, 

(2) Secured by obligations outlined in items "a" through "d" above. The market value of all collateral 
must be marked to market on a daily basis and shall not be less than 1 02% of the principal amount of 
the certificate plus accrued interest, or 

(3) Secured in any other manner in an amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 

f. Repurchase agreements which are fully collateralized by obligations of the United States or its agencies 
and instrumentalities, marked to market on a daily basis with a market value of at least 102% of the 
principal invested, including accrued interest. The securities being purchased must be pledged to the City 
and held in the City's name by a third party selected and approved by the City. The repurchase agreement 
must have a defined termination date and be placed through a primary government securities dealer or a 
financial institution doing business in the State of Texas. The repurchase agreements should be secured 
by obligations approved in this policy. 

g. Banker's acceptances having a stated maturity of 270 days or less, to be liquidated in full at maturity, 
which are rated not less than "A-I" or "P-I" (or an equivalent rating) by at least one nationally 
recognized credit rating agency provided that it is eligible for borrowing from a Federal Reserve Bank. 

h. Commercial paper having a stated maturity of 270 days or less and rated not less than "A-I" or "P-I " (or 
an equivalent rating) by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies or one nationally recognized 
rating agency and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank organized and 
existing under the laws of the United States. 

1. No-load money market mutual fund registered with and regulated by the SEC, which has a dollar­
weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less. It must have included in its investment objectives its 
intent to maintain a stable net asset value of $1 for each share. The fund must provide the City with a 
prospectus and other information required by the SEC. 

J. No-load mutual funds, registered with and regulated by the SEC, having weighted maturity of less than 
two years, and which invests exclusively in investments approved by this policy. 

k. Investment pools which are approved by the City Council, provided they meet all the criteria for 
investment pools outlined in Chapter 2256, Texas Local Government Code, and maintain a continuous 
rating not lower than AAA or AAA-m (or an equivalent rating) from at least one nationally recognized 
rating service. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

The City holds various mortgage-backed securities that offer higher yields but are sensitive to changes in 
interest rates and other market conditions. Timely payment of interest and principal are guaranteed by federal 
agencies. The City will not be required to sell these securities prior to maturity barring an event that would be 
isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City has no 
borrowed funds used for investing or reverse repurchase agreements. 

Investments having a maturity of one year or more, when purchased, are stated at fair value. Short-term 
investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. 

Receivables and payables 

Activity between funds that are representative of lending /borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end of 
the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (i.e., the current portion of interfund loans) 
or "advances to/from other funds" (i.e., the non-current portion of interfund loans). All other outstanding 
balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other funds." Any residual balances outstanding 
between the governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the government-wide 
financial statements as "internal balances." 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance reserve 
account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they are not available for appropriation and are not 
expendable available financial resources. 

All trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles. Trade accounts receivable in excess of 
60 days comprise the trade accounts receivable allowance for uncollectibles. 

Property taxes are levied on October 1 st by the City based on the January 1 st property values as assessed by 
the Rockwall Central Appraisal District. Taxes are due without penalty until January 31 st of the next calendar 
year. After January 31st the City has an enforceable lien with respect to both real and personal property. 
Under state law, property taxes levied on real property constitute a perpetual lien on the real property which 
cannot be forgiven without specific approval of the State Legislature. Taxes applicable to personal property 
can be deemed uncollectible by the City. 

Inventories and prepaid items 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first in/first out (FIFO) method. Inventories of governmental 
funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 
items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Restricted assets 

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund revenue bonds are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net 
assets because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Capital assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, 
sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns 
in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the City as assets with an initial 
individual cost of more than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. 
Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated 
capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend 
asset lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest 
incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of the 
capitalized value of the assets constructed. 

Capital assets of the primary government, as well as the componen t units, are depreciated using the straight­
line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Compensated absences 

Buildings 

Building improvements 

Public domain infrastructure 

System infrastructure 

Equipment 

20 - 30 years 

20 - 50 years 

20 years 

50 years 

3 - 10 years 

It is the City's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits up to 
specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 1.25 days per month. However, once an employee has accrued 120 
days of sick leave, earned sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of 
three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave up to a maximum of 15 sick leave days per year. Upon 
termination, any accumulated sick leave over 120 days shall be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of three 
days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave to be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation 
leave policy. Upon retirement from the City, all accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at a 
ratio of three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee. Unused 
compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on termination. All vacation pay is accrued when 
incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary fund financial statements. A liability for these 
amounts is reported in governmental funds only if they are expected to be liquidated with expendable 
available financial resources, for example, as a result of employee resignations and retirements. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Long-term obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the fund financial statements, 
long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental 
activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net assets. Bond premiums and 
discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight­
line method which approximates the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the 
applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized 
over the term of the related debt. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as 
bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing 
sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt 
issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt 
proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 

Fund equity 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations of fund balance for amounts that are 
not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for use for a specific purpose. 
Designations of fund balance represent tentative management plans that are subject to change. 

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

A. Budgetary information 

The City follows the following procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements: 

1. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 

2. Prior to October 1 st, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 

3. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between departments within any fund; 
however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City 
Council. Therefore the fund level is the legal level of control. 

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. The legally 
adopted budgets for the General Fund, certain special revenue funds and the Debt Service Fund are 
adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 

5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the City Council. During the year ended 
September 30,2007, individual amendments were not material in relation to the original appropriations. 
Any budgeted amounts appropriated at fiscal year-end and not spent automatically lapse. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY - continued 

A. Budgetary information - continued 

6. The City did not adopt budgets for the Emergency Siren Fund, the Kidzone Fund, the Downtown 
Improvement Fund, and the Art in Public Places Fund, all of which are special revenue funds. 

7. Capital project funds were not budgeted. Since project-length financial plans usually extend into two or 
more fiscal years, annual comparisons would be confusing and misleading. 

B. Excess of expenditures over appropriations 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $3,787 in the Police Investigation Fund because of a security 
upgrade project which exceeded budget projections by this amount. 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $1,093 in the Special Crimes Unit Fund due to costs incurred to 
move their offices to a new location late in the fiscal year. 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $163,681 in the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation as a 
result of certain incentive commitments which matured sooner that originally anticipated in the budget 
process. 

C. Deficit fund equity 

The Equipment Acquisition Fund had a deficit fund balance in the amount of $285,693 at September 30, 
2007, as a result of equipment purchases made in advance of a related debt issue. The City adopted a 
reimbursing resolution which allows these funds to be repaid with the proceeds of a future debt issue. 

The Employee Benefits Fund had a deficit fund balance in the amount of $18,885 at September 30, 2007, 
because of unanticipated health care claims late in the fiscal year in excess of budgeted amounts. This deficit 
will be covered by future transfers from the General Fund. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

A. Deposits and investments 

Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City's deposits may not be 
returned or the City will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. At 
September 30, 2007, the City's deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City'S name; as a result, the City's deposits 
were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Under a contractual agreement with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), depository accounts 
are maintained by NTMWD for interest and sinking, debt, and construction reserves totaling $1,354,328, 
which are separately insured or secured by collateral pledged by NTMWD's depository. This amount is 
included in restricted cash on the statement of net assets. 

The deposits of REDC and RTPA are covered by the City's depository contract and, therefore, at 
September 30, 2007, these deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City'S name; as a result, the deposits ofREDC 
and RTPA were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DET AILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

A. Deposits and investments - continued 

Investments 

At September 30, 2007, the City's investments were as follows: 

Carrying Maturity (months) 
Value Less than 1 2-6 7-12 13-30 

Primary Government 
U.S. Treasury bills and notes $ 9,021,798 $ 2,498,587 $ - $ 6,523,211 $ 

U.S. government agencies: 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage 

Corporation 4,897,163 4,897,163 
Federal National Mortgage 

Association 11,617,691 7,400,438 4,217,253 
Federal Home Loan Bank 1,504,215 1,504,215 
Federal Farm Credit Bank 1,501,410 1,501,410 

19,520,479 13,799,011 5,721,468 

Money market funds 24,310,836 24,310,836 

Total primary government 52,853,113 26,809,423 13,799,011 6,523,211 5,721,468 

Discretely Presented Component 
Units 
Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation: 
Certificates of deposit 300,000 300,000 
Money market funds 2,521,220 2,521,220 

Rockwall Technology Park: 
Money market funds 38,583 38,583 

Total discretely presented 
component units 2,859,803 2,559,803 300,000 

Total reporting entity $ 55,712,916 $ 29,369,226 $ 14,099,011 $ 6,523,211 $ 5,721,468 

Investments are reported in the statement 
of net assets as follows: 

Governmental activities $ 34,810,390 
Business-type activities 16,526,657 
Discretely presented component units: 

Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation 2,821,220 

Rockwall Technology Park 38,583 
Fiduciary funds 1,516,066 

$ 55,712,916 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

A. Deposits and investments - continued 

Investments - continued 

The City'S investments in U.S. Treasury bills and notes are backed by the full faith and credit of the U.S. 
government. The City's investments in U.S. government agencies are rated AAA by Standard & Poor's or 
Aaa by Moody's Investors Service. The City's investments in certificates of deposit and money market funds 
are not rated. 

Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that the City will not be able to recover the value of its 
investments that are in the possession of an outside party. At September 30, 2007, the City's investments 
were entirely insured or registered in the City'S name; as a result, the City's investments were not exposed to 
custodial credit risk. 

B. Receivables 

In the Water and Sewer Fund, accounts receivable and revenues are reported net of uncollectible amounts. 
For the year ended September 30, 2007, the uncollectible amounts related to accounts receivable totaled 
$352,148, and the uncollectible amounts related to revenues of the current period totaled $88,884. 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not 
considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental funds also defer revenue 
recognition in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet earned. At the end of the current 
fiscal year, the various components of deferred revenue reported in the governmental funds were as follows: 

Unavailable Unearned 

Deliquent property taxes receivable: 

General Fund $ 152,257 $ 
Debt Service Fund 129,921 

Assessments receivable not yet due: 

Street Improvements 168,202 

Contributions not yet received: 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects 168,000 

Seizures not awarded: 

Special Crimes Unit 47,858 

Total deferred revenue for governmental funds $ 618,380 $ 47,858 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS continued 

C. Capital assets 

Capital asset activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2007, was as follows: 

Beginning Completed Ending 
Balance Additions Retirements Constmction Balance 

Governmental Activities: 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 3,274,598 $ - $ - $ 1,438,961 $ 4,713,559 
Constmction in progress 41,204,224 16,137,070 (1,670,808) (31,488,263) 24,182,223 

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 44,478,822 16,137,070 (1,670,808) (30,049,302) 28,895,782 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Buildings 10,335,142 116,454 100,000 10,551,596 
Improvements other than 

buildings 2,116,511 618,599 18,011,348 20,746,458 
Machinery and equipment 2,937,154 398,242 (28,303) 720,623 4,027,716 
Vehicles 4,552,000 1,194,711 (657,299) 5,089,412 
Furniture and fixtures 1,975,590 166,021 (26,717) 2,114,894 
Infrastructure 86,870,528 1,088,881 11,217,331 99,176,740 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 108,786,925 3,582,908 (712,319) 30,049,302 141,706,816 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings (1,806,540) (344,624) (2,151,164) 
Improvements other than 

buildings (407,974) (620,211) (1,028,185) 
Machinery and equipment (1,384,496) (358,267) 28,303 (1,714,460) 
Vehicles (2,569,915) (554,494) 620,055 (2,504,354) 
Furniture and fixtures (1,076,930) (283,245) 24,554 (1,335,621) 
lnfras tructure (32,226,929) (3,036,608) (35,263,537) 

Total accumulated depreciation (39,472,784) (5,197,449) 672,912 (43,997,321) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 69,314,141 (1,614,541) (39,407) 30,049,302 97,709,495 

Governmental activities 
capital assets, net $ 113,792,963 $ 14,522,529 $ (1,710,215) $ - $ 126,605,277 
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3. DET AILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets - continued 

Beginning Completed Ending 
Balance Additions Retirements Construction Balance 

Business-Type Activities: 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 799,533 $ - $ - $ - $ 799,533 
Construction in progress 5,533,952 4,811,413 (4,421,388) 5,923,977 

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 6,333,485 4,811,413 (4,421,388) 6,723,510 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Buildings 89,421 108,688 198,109 
Improvements other than 

buildings 53,566,492 3,708,401 4,421,388 61,696,281 
Sewage treatment plants and 

pump station 10,777,614 1,656,534 12,434,148 
Machinery and equipment 3,384,222 388,708 (70,739) 3,702,191 
Furniture and fixtures 69,031 69,031 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 67,886,780 5,862,331 (70,739) 4,421,388 78,099,760 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings (89,421) (2,717) (92,138) 
Improvements other than 

buildings (9,789,095) (1,218,322) (11,007,417) 
Sewage treatment plants and 

pump station (3,684,281) (232,477) (3,916,758) 
Machinery and equipment (3,197,221) (89,677) 64,677 (3,222,221 ) 
Furniture and fixtures (63,889) (1,111) (65,000) 

Total accumulated depreciation (16,823,907) (1,544,304 ) 64,677 (18,303,534) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 51,062,873 4,318,027 (6,062) 4,421,388 59,796,226 

Business-type activities 
capital assets, net $ 57,396,358 $ 9,129,440 $ (6,062) $ - $ 66,519,736 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS continued 

C. Capital assets - continued 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

Governmental activities: 

Administration 

Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Parks and recreation 

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 

Buiness-type activities: 
Water and sewer 

Construction commitments 

$ 629,962 

390,674 

378,144 

3,140,606 

658,063 

$ 5,197,449 

$ 1,544,304 

The City has active construction projects as of September 30, 2007. At year end the City's commitments with 
contractors are as follows: 

Source Spent to Remaining 
Project ofFundin~ Date Commitment 

Governmental activities: 
205 Bypass Bond proceeds $ $ 5,967,956 
Animal Shelter Bond proceeds 521,092 1,067,898 
Townsend Drive reconstruction Bond proceeds 594,331 597,646 
Fannin Street improvements Bond proceeds 697,328 2,321,222 
Other improvements Various 5,973,051 1,027,380 

Total governmental activities 7,785,802 10,982,102 

Business-type activities: 
N Country Lane water tower Bond proceeds 997,357 2,892,143 
Other improvements Various 3,175,058 696,089 

Total business-type activities 4,172,415 3,588,232 

Total reporting entity $ 11,958,217 $ 14,570,334 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets - continued 

D. 

Capital asset activity of the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (a discretely presented component 
unit) for the year ended September 30, 2007, was as follows: 

Beginning Completed Ending 
Balance Additions Retirements Construction Balance 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Furniture and fixtures $ 66,866 $ 2,638 $ - $ - $ 69,504 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Furniture and fixtures (55,270) (4,750) (60,020) 

REDC capital assets, net $ 11,596 $ (2,112) $ - $ - $ 9,484 

Interfund receivables, payables, and transfers 

The composition of interfund balances as of September 30, 2007, is as follows: 

Fund Receivable Payable 

General Fund $ 307,500 $ 270,000 
G.O. Bonds Capital Projects 1,270,000 

205 Bypass Project 1,000,000 
Nonmajor governmental funds 307,500 

Total interfund balances $ 1,577,500 $ 1,577,500 

The outstanding balances between funds result primarily from the time delay between the dates that interfund 
goods and services are provided and payments between funds are made. Also, working capital loans are 
made to capital projects funds in advance of debt issuances. These are expected to be collected within one 
year. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

D. Interfund receivables, payables, and transfers - continued 

The composition of interfund transfers for the year ended September 30, 2007, is as follows: 

Transfer Transfer 
Fund In Out 

General Fund $ 617,000 $ 1,422,300 
Capital Projects 577,665 13,398 
G.O. Bonds Capital Projects 424,536 785,109 
Nonmajor governmental funds 966,603 645,312 
Water and Sewer Fund 1,350,335 
Internal service funds 1,630,650 

Total interfund transfers $ 4,216,454 $ 4,216,454 

Transfers are used to move unrestricted revenues to finance various programs or capital projects that the City 
must account for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DET AILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-tenn debt 

General obligation debt 

The City issues general obligation debt (in the fonn of general obligation bonds, certificates of obligation, 
contractual obligations, and notes payable) to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major 
capital facilities. General obligation debt has been issued for both governmental and business-type activities. 
These issues are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the City. General obligation debt 
outstanding as of September 30, 2007, is as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rates 9/30107 

Governmental Activities: 

General obligation bonds: 
Improvements $ 7,185,000 1999 2019 4.25%-5.25% $ 5,275,000 
Improvements 2,150,000 2000 2020 5.00%-6.00% 285,000 
Refunding 4,024,394 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% 2,465,824 
Refunding and improvement 13,345,000 2005 2025 3.00%-4.50% 12,760,000 
Improvements 35,775,000 2006 2036 4.50%-5.50% 34,935,000 

Total general obligation bonds 55,720,824 

Contractual obligations: 
Equipment purchase 1,165,000 1999 2014 4.00%-4.80% 280,000 

Certificates of obligation: 
Improvements 6,500,000 2000 2020 4.75%-5.75% 845,000 
Improvements 4,295,000 2002 2012 2.80%-3.80% 1,315,000 
Improvements 13,950,000 2005 2025 3.00%-5.00% 12,950,000 
Improvements 5,270,000 2006 2026 4.25%-5.00% 4,935,000 

Total certificates of obligation 20,045,000 

Total governmental activities 
general obligation debt 76,045,824 

B usiness-type Acti vi ties: 

General obligation bonds: 
Refunding 300,606 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% 184,176 

Total general obligation debt $ 76,230,000 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general obligation debt are as follows: 

Year Ending Governmental Activities Business-t~Ee Activities 
SeEtember 30 PrinciEal Interest PrinciEal Interest Total 

2008 $ 3,655,462 $ 3,444,402 $ 29,538 $ 6,494 $ 7,135,896 
2009 3,660,540 3,278,966 19,460 5,682 6,964,648 
2010 3,054,845 3,111,746 20,155 5,098 6,191,844 
2011 3,309,150 2,970,907 20,850 4,443 6,305,350 
2012 3,538,455 2,826,410 21,545 3,713 6,390,123 

2013-2017 18,647,372 11,664,434 72,628 5,908 30,390,342 
2018-2022 17,980,000 7,434,531 25,414,531 
2023-2027 13,670,000 3,539,494 17,209,494 
2028-2032 4,270,000 1,606,700 5,876,700 
2033-2036 4,260,000 504,819 4,764,819 

Total $ 76,045,824 $ 40,382,409 $ 184,176 $ 31,338 $ 116,643,747 

Revenue bonds 

The City issues revenue bonds where the City pledges income derived from the acquired or constructed assets 
to pay the debt service. Revenue bonds outstanding as of September 30, 2007, are as follows: 

Purpose 

Improvements 
Improvements 
Refunding and improvement 

Plus unamortized premium 
Less unamortized discount 

Total revenue bonds 

Original 
Amount 

$3,535,000 
6,700,000 
6,415,000 

Year of Final 

Issue Maturity 

1999 2019 
2002 2022 
2005 2025 

Interest Balance 
Rates 9/30107 

4.15%-5.00% $ 1,945,000 
4.00%-4.90% 5,570,000 
3.00%-4.50% 5,845,000 

13,360,000 

11,613 
(30,448) 

$ 13,341,165 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-tenn debt - continued 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for revenue bonds are as follows: 

Year Ending 
September 30 

2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 

2013-2017 
2018-2022 
2023-2025 

Plus unamortized premium 
Less unamortized discount 

Total revenue bonds 

Refunded bonds 

$ 

$ 

Principal 

830,000 
860,000 
895,000 
740,000 
770,000 

3,970,000 
4,180,000 
1,115,000 

13,360,000 

11,613 
(30,448) 

13,341,165 

Water and Sewer Fund 
Interest Total 

$ 575,410 $ 1,405,410 

542,595 1,402,595 

507,657 1,402,657 
471,228 1,211,228 

440,818 1,210,818 
1,703,468 5,673,468 

815,368 4,995,368 
100,555 1,215,555 

$ 5,157,099 $ 18,517,099 

In previous years, the City purchased U.S. government securities that were placed in irrevocable trusts with 
escrow agents to provide for all future debt service payments on certain bonds. As a result, these bonds are 
considered to be defeased and the liability for these bonds has been removed from the City'S statement of net 
assets. The outstanding balances of refunded bonds at September 30, 2007, are as follows: 

Year of Year Balance 

Bond Type Issue Refunded 9/30107 

General obligation 1995 2003 $ 2,440,000 

General obligation 2000 2005 1,395,000 

Certificates of obligation 2000 2005 4,235,000 

Total refunded bonds $ 8,070,000 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Capitalized lease obligations 

The City has entered into contracts with NTMWD, a conservation and reclamation district and political 
subdivision of the State of Texas, for the construction and operation of certain water and sewer facilities. The 
contractual obligations have been treated as capitalized lease obligations. Capitalized lease obligations 
outstanding as of September 30, 2007, are as follows: 

Purpose 

South Plant Improvements 
Ground Storage Facility 
Pump Station 

Plus unamortized premium 

Total capitalized lease obligations 

$ 

Original Year of 
Amount Issue 

1,800,000 1996 
2,013,434 2005 
2,145,000 2006 

Final Interest Balance 
Maturity Rate 9/30107 

2016 Various $ 1,060,000 
2025 Various 1,880,094 
2026 Various 2,100,000 

5,040,094 

61,274 

$ 5,101,368 

Future minimum lease payments under capitalized lease obligations as of September 30,2007, are as follows: 

Year Ending September 30 Total 

2008 $ 465,466 

2009 467,487 
2010 463,867 
2011 464,841 
2012 465,175 

2013-2017 2,186,498 
2018-2022 1,598,727 
2023-2026 1,148,625 

Total minimum lease payments 7,260,686 
Less amount representing interest (2,220,592) 

Present value of minimum lease payments 5,040,094 

Plus unamortized premium 61,274 

Total capitalized lease obligations $ 5,101,368 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Changes in long-term liabilities 

Long-term liability activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2007, was as 
follows: 

Beginning Ending Due Within 
Balance Additions Retirements Balance One Year 

Governmental Activities: 

General obligation bonds $ 57,632,329 $ $ (1,911,505) $ 55,720,824 $ 2,000,462 
Contractual obligations 315,000 (35,000) 280,000 35,000 
Certificates of obligation 21,825,000 (1,780,000) 20,045,000 1,620,000 
Plus unamortized premium 1,115,113 (42,960) 1,072,153 

Total bonds payable 80,887,442 (3,769,465) 77,117,977 3,655,462 

Compensated absences 797,825 948,526 (898,327) 848,024 147,510 

Total $ 81,685,267 $ 948,526 $ (4,667,792) $ 77,966,001 $ 3,802,972 

Business-type Activities: 

General obligation bonds $ 212,671 $ $ (28,495) $ 184,176 $ 29,538 

Revenue bonds 14,145,000 (785,000) 13,360,000 830,000 
Plus unamortized premium 12,258 (645) 11,613 
Less unamortized discount (42,167) 11,719 (30,448) 

Total bonds payable 14,327,762 (802,421) 13,525,341 859,538 

Capitalized lease obligations 1,145,000 4,158,434 (263,340) 5,040,094 235,004 
Plus unamortized premium 64,610 (3,336) 61,274 

Total capitalized 
lease obligations 1,145,000 4,223,044 (266,676) 5,101,368 235,004 

Compensated absences 48,117 147,628 (144,367) 51,378 33,329 

Total $ 15,520,879 $ 4,370,672 $ (1,213,464) $ 18,678,087 $ 1,127,871 

For the governmental activities, compensated absences are generally liquidated by the General Fund. 
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3. DET AILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Conduit debt obligations 

Certain revenue bonds have been issued in the past to provide financial assistance to private-sector and 
nonprofit entities for the acquisition and construction of industrial facilities deemed to be in the public 
interest. The bonds are secured by the property financed and are payable solely from payments received on 
the underlying mortgage loans. Upon repayment of the bonds, ownership of the acquired facilities transfers to 
the private-sector entity served by the bond issuance. The City is not obligated in any manner for repayment 
of the bonds. Accordingly, the bonds are not reported as liabilities in the accompanying financial statements. 
As of September 30, 2007, there was one series of revenue bonds outstanding. The aggregate principal 
amount payable on the outstanding bonds was approximately $1,700,000. 

Authorized and unissued debt 

The following table details the status of all authorized and unissued debt as of September 30, 2007: 

Balance 
Year Amount Amount Unissued 

Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/07 

General obligation bonds: 
1985 $ 1,500,000 $ (600,000) $ 900,000 
1994 4,100,000 (3,600,000) 500,000 
2002 19,845,000 (14,675,000) 5,170,000 
2005 63,705,000 (26,135,000) 37,570,000 

Total general obligation bonds $ 89,150,000 $ (45,010,000) $ 44,140,000 

Revenue bonds: 
1980 $ 2,000,000 $ (1,060,000) $ 940,000 
1985 1,540,000 1,540,000 

Total revenue bonds $ 3,540,000 $ (1,060,000) $ 2,480,000 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Discretely presented component units 

REDC, a discretely presented component unit, has the following debt outstanding as of September 30, 2007: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30107 

Sales tax revenue bonds: 
Land improvements $ 5,000,000 1999 2019 4.20%-6.20% $ 3,665,000 

Certificates of obligation: 
Infrastructure improvements 3,225,000 2005 2025 3.00%-5.00% 2,685,000 
Infrastructure improvements 5,540,000 2006 2026 4.25%-5.00% 5,365,000 

Interim construction loan 6,684,229 2005 2009 Variable 6,684,229 

Total REDC debt $ 18,399,229 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for REDC debt are as follows: 

Year Ending Governmental Activities 
September 30 Principal Interest Total 

2008 $ 695,000 $ 926,868 $ 1,621,868 
2009 7,414,229 726,852 8,141,081 
2010 770,000 459,629 1,229,629 
2011 800,000 429,011 1,229,011 
2012 835,000 396,107 1,231,107 

2013-2017 3,995,000 1,393,063 5,388,063 
2018-2022 2,345,000 614,619 2,959,619 
2023-2026 1,545,000 177,525 1,722,525 

Total $ 18,399,229 $ 5,123,674 $ 23,522,903 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

4. 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Long-term liability activity of the REDC for the year ended September 30, 2007, was as follows: 

Beginning Ending Due Within 
Balance Additions Retirements Balance One Year 

Governmental Activities: 

Sales tax revenue bonds $ 3,885,000 $ $ (220,000) $ 3,665,000 $ 230,000 
Certificates of obligation 8,500,000 (450,000) 8,050,000 465,000 
Plus unamortized premium 172,622 (9,072) 163,550 

Total bonds payable 12,557,622 (679,072) 11,878,550 695,000 

Interim construction loan 6,684,229 6,684,229 

Compensated absences 7,941 14,836 (9,444) 13,333 5,109 

Total $ 19,249,792 $ 14,836 $ (688,516) $ 18,576,112 $ 700,109 

OTHER INFORMATION 

A. Risk management 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims of various natures. 

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of City employees and their 
covered dependents and minimize the total cost of annual medical insurance to the City. Medical claims in 
anyone year exceeding $65,000 per covered individual, or approximately $1,337,497 in the aggregate for the 
group, are covered through a private insurance carrier. Additionally, life insurance policy premiums for each 
employee are paid through the fund. The self-insurance fund is funded by operating transfers from other 
funds and charges to employees for extended benefits at their option. The City does not believe there are 
material claims incurred but not reported as of September 30, 2007. 

The City uses a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program (as permitted by law and its home rule 
charter) to insure itself against the various risks of liability or loss to which it is exposed, either through an 
insurance provider or through a defined self-insurance program. The City issued certificates of obligation, 
based on an actuarial analysis, to fund a self-insured workers' compensation plan. Under this plan, workers' 
compensation insurance is provided in accordance with state statutes to all City employees. To protect the 
assets of the plan from a catastrophic claim, the City has purchased stop loss coverage in the amount of 
$200,000 per occurrence with a maximum City liability of $600,000 per year. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

A. Risk management - continued 

The Workers' Compensation Fund (an internal service fund) accounts for the activity of this plan. The City 
establishes claim liabilities based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims reported but unsettled and of 
claims incurred but not reported. Any claims incurred and not reported are not believed to be significant to 
the City's financial statements. 

Changes in the balances of claims liabilities during the past two years are as follows: 

Employee Benefits Workers' Compensation 
2007 2006 2007 2006 

Claims payable, 
beginning of the year $ 234,990 $ 48,260 $ 2,933 $ 2,360 

Claims incurred 1,698,992 1,838,867 34,746 56,009 
Claims paid (1,786,587) (1,652,137) (35,162) (55,436) 

Claims payable, end of the year $ 147,395 $ 234,990 $ 2,517 $ 2,933 

Commercial insurance is purchased for the other risks of loss to which the City is exposed. There have been 
no significant reductions in insurance coverage and settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance 
coverage for the current year or the three prior years. 

B. North Texas Municipal Water District 

The District is a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, created 
and functioning under Chapter 62, Acts of 1951, 52nd Legislature, Regular Session, as amended, originally 
compiled as Vernon's Article 8270-141 (the "Act"), pursuant to Article 16, Section 59 of the Texas 
Constitution. The District comprises all of the territory of its member cities, viz., Allen, Garland, Princeton, 
Plano, Mesquite, Wylie, Rockwall, Farmersville, McKinney, Richardson, Forney, Royse City, and Frisco (the 
"Member Cities"). The District was created for the purpose of providing a source of water supply for 
municipal, domestic and industrial use and for the treatment, processing, and transportation of such water to 
its Member Cities and to its other customers located in North Central Texas, all within the Dallas Standard 
Metropolitan Statistical Area. 

Under the Act, including specifically Section 27 thereof, and under the Constitution and Statutes of the State 
of Texas, the District has broad powers to: (1) impound, control, store, preserve, treat, transmit and use storm 
and flood water, the water of rivers and streams, and underground water for irrigation, power and all other 
useful purposes and to supply water for municipal, domestic, power, industrial and commercial uses and 
purposes and all other beneficial uses and purposes; and (2) collect, transport, process, treat, dispose of, and 
control all municipal, domestic, industrial or commercial waste whether in fluid, solid or composite state, 
including specifically the control, abatement or reduction of all types of pollution. The City retains no 
ongoing financial interest, equity investments, and/or responsibilities for the District other than the 
contractual arrangements discussed more fully herein. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION continued 

B. North Texas Municipal Water District - continued 

The District has long-tenn contracts with the City to supply treated water and sewer treatment. The City's 
water contract with the District provides that the City pay a predetermined annual amount for treated water in 
twelve monthly installments. The amount of this annual payment is based upon an annually established rate 
per thousand gallons and the largest annual amount of water consumption of past years. The City owns one 
sewage treatment facility, Squabble Creek, and in 1978 entered into an agreement with the District for the 
construction of a second facility, Buffalo Creek. Under the terms of this agreement, the District issued 
contractually secured bonds in its name to construct and operate this sewage disposal plant for the City. In 
subsequent years, similar contractual agreements have been made to enable the District to: (1) expand the 
sewage treatment facilities and continue to provide sewage treatment services to the City; (2) construct a 3.0 
million gallon ground storage reservoir in which the Cities of Rockwall and Heath own 66.67% and 33.33% 
undivided interests, respectively; and (3) construct an 8.6 million gallon-per-day pump station for the 
exclusive benefit of the City. Under the tenns of these contracts, the City's payments, which began when the 
facilities were first utilized, are equal to the operating and maintenance expenses for the next ensuing 
calendar year, as shown in the annual budget. The contracts further provide that the debt service payments 
will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the bonds on the next succeeding interest 
payment date, plus the fees and charges of the paying agent and the registrar. 

These contractual obligations have been included as capital lease obligations in amounts equal to the bonds 
outstanding under these agreements. Accordingly, the related assets have been capitalized and are being 
depreciated over the estimated life of the facilities. 

The outstanding principal balance on the bond issues as of September 30, 2007, is $5,040,094. See Note 3E 
for the annual requirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30, 2007. 

With respect to the ground storage reservoir discussed above, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are 
contractually obligated to make timely payments to the District representing 66.67% and 33.33%, 
respectively, of the related operating expenses and debt service payments. While the City anticipates its share 
of these payments to be 66.67%, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are each contractually obligated to make 
any payments which the other party is required, but is unable, to make to the District. 

C. Contingent liabilities and commitments 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such agencies. 
Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable 
funds. The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at 
this time although the City expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 
detenninable, it is the opinion of the City's management that the resolution of these matters will not have a 
material adverse effect on the financial condition of the City. 

As described in Note 3E above, the general revenues of the City are contingently liable in the amount of 
$184,176 for general obligation bonds which are currently outstanding and recorded as obligations of the 
Water and Sewer Fund. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

C. Contingent liabilities and commitments - continued 

The City contracts for solid waste disposal with a third party. Under the terms of the agreement, the City bills 
and collects the residential billing and remits that amount to the contracting party. The contractor bills the 
commercial customers and remits a franchise fee to the City based on total revenues received from the 
contract. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation provides monetary incentives to companies to relocate 
within the City of Rockwall. At September 30,2007, these commitments totaled $1,541,181. 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans 

Texas Municipal Retirement System 

Plan Description - The City provides pension benefits for all of its full-time employees (except volunteer 
firefighters) through a nontraditional, joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit plan in the state-wide Texas 
Municipal Retirement System (TMRS), one of 821 administered by TMRS, an agent multiple-employer 
public employee retirement system. Each of the 821 municipalities has an annual, individual actuarial 
valuation performed. All assumptions for the December 31, 2006 valuations are contained in the 2006 TMRS 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report which can be obtained by writing to P.O. Box 149153, Austin, 
Texas 78714-9153. 

Benefits - Benefits depend upon the sum of the employee's contributions to the plan, with interest, and the 
City-financed monetary credits, with interest. At the date the plan began, the City granted monetary credits 
for service rendered before the plan began of a theoretical amount at least equal to two times what would 
have been contributed by the employee, with interest, prior to establishment of the plan. Monetary credits for 
service since the plan began are a percent (l 00%) of the employee's accumulated contributions. In addition, 
the City can grant, as often as annually, another type of monetary credit referred to as an updated service 
credit which is a theoretical amount which, when added to the employee's accumulated contributions and the 
monetary credits for service since the plan began, would be the total monetary credits and employee 
contributions accumulated with interest if the current employee contribution rate and City matching percent 
had always been in existence and if the employee's salary had always been the average ofhis/her salary in the 
last three years that are one year before the effective date. At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum 
of the employee's accumulated contributions with interest and the employer-financed monetary credits with 
interest were used to purchase an annuity. 

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the City, within the options available in the state 
statutes governing TMRS and within the actuarial constraints also in the statutes. Plan provisions for the City 
were as follows: 

Deposit rate: 7.00% 

Matching Ratio (City to Employee): 2 to 1 

Members can retire at ages 60 and above with five or more years of service or with 20 years of service 
regardless of age. A member is vested after five years. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans - continued 

Contributions Under the state law governing TMRS, the actuary annually determines the City contribution 
rate. The rate consists of the normal cost contribution rate and the prior service cost contribution rate, both of 
which are calculated to be a level percent of payroll from year to year. The normal cost contribution rate 
finances the currently accruing monetary credits due to the City matching percent, which are the obligation of 
the City as of an employee's retirement date, not at the time the employee's contributions are made. The 
normal cost contribution rate is the actuarially determined percent of payroll necessary to satisfy the 
obligation of the City to each employee at the time his/her retirement becomes effective. The prior service 
contribution rate amortizes the unfunded (overfunded) actuarial liability (asset) over the remainder of the 
plan's 25-year amortization period. The unit credit actuarial cost method is used for determining the City 
contribution rate. Both the employees and the City make contributions monthly. Since the City needs to know 
its contribution rate in advance for budgetary purposes, there is a one-year delay between the actuarial 
valuation that serves as the basis for the rate and the calendar year when the rate goes into effect, i.e. 
December 31, 2006 valuation is effective for rates beginning January 2008. 

A schedule of funding progress as of the three most recent actuarial valuation dates is as follows: 

Actuarial Valuation Date 
12/3112006 12/3112005 12/3112004 

Actuarial value of assets (a) $17,878,974 $15,968,994 $14,505,752 

Actuarial accrued liability (AAL) - unit credit (b) 23,911,430 21,310,890 19,508,568 

Unfunded (over-funded) AAL (VAAL) (b-a) 6,032,456 5,341,896 5,002,816 

Funded ratio ( alb) 74.8% 74.9% 74.4% 

Annual covered payroll (c) 10,942,328 10,325,619 9,354,662 

VAAL as a percentage of covered payroll ((b-a)/c) 55.1% 51.7% 53.5% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans - continued 

A summary of the City's net pension obligation (NPO) and annual required contributions for the last three 
fiscal years is as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ended September 30 

2007 

NPO at the beginning of the period $ 

Annual required contribution 1,491,116 

Contributions made (100%) (1,491,116) 

NPO at the end of the period $ 

A summary of the actuarial assumptions used is as follows: 

Actuarial Cost Method 

Amortization Method 

Remaining Amortization Period 

Asset Valuation Method 

Investment Rate of Return 

Projected Salary Increases 

Includes Inflation At 

Cost-of-Living Adjustments 

Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund 

2006 2005 

$ $ 

1,367,738 1,270,547 

(1,367,738) (1,270,547) 

$ $ 

Unit Credit 

Level Percent of Payroll 

25 Years - Open Period 

Amortized Cost 

7.0% 

None 

3.50/0 
None 

The City acts as agent for the Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund (the "Fund") 
which is a component unit of the State of Texas. The City reimbursed the Fund $54,194 for benefits paid on 
a pay-as-you-go basis during the year in recognition of services provided to the City by volunteer emergency 
services personnel. The Fund has a Board of Directors not designated by City officials and is administered by 
the State Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner. There are 38 active participants currently covered by the Fund 
and payments are being made to 19 retirees or their survivors. The Fund does not prepare separate financial 
statements for participating departments; however, financial statements for the Fund as a whole may be 
obtained from the administrator at Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner, P.O. Box 12577, Austin, Texas 
78711. 

E. Subsequent event 

In October 2007, the City issued debt totaling $32,580,000. This debt issuance was comprised of: (1) general 
obligation bonds ($21,765,000) for the continued construction of the 205 Bypass and other roadway 
rehabilitation projects; (2) revenue certificates of obligation ($10,310,000) for the construction of the North 
Water Tower and various water transmission line and wastewater force main projects; and (3) tax-supported 
contractual obligations ($505,000) for equipment acquisition. 
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EXHIBIT B-1 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

GENERAL FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 

Original Final Actual (Negative) 
Revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 5,980,000 $ 5,735,000 $ 5,720,256 $ (14,744) 

Sales taxes 9,141,000 8,551,000 8,534,183 (16,817) 

Franchise taxes 1,880,000 2,055,400 2,046,674 (8,726) 

Charges for services 303,500 402,000 417,049 15,049 
Permits 1,228,000 988,000 1,009,884 21,884 
Municipal court 851,000 851,000 957,064 106,064 
Intergovernmental 222,200 247,200 243,163 (4,037) 
Interest income 200,000 300,000 460,776 160,776 
Miscellaneous 53,500 173,200 228,156 54,956 

Total revenues 19,859,200 19,302,800 19,617,205 314,405 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Mayor/council 113,300 1l3,300 111,555 1,745 
Administration 2,922,200 2,848,700 2,750,197 98,503 
Finance 894,550 898,500 895,028 3,472 

Municipal court 319,550 307,550 300,186 7,364 
Police 6,181,150 6,150,200 6,095,218 54,982 

Fire 1,452,300 1,372,500 1,329,846 42,654 
Public works 2,6l3,750 2,400,350 2,343,288 57,062 
Community development 2,115,450 2,040,200 2,002,767 37,433 

Parks and recreation 2,540,950 2,423,500 2,357,216 66,284 
Total current 19,153,200 18,554,800 18,185,301 369,499 

Capital outlay: 
Police 12,900 
Fire 7,200 7,200 4,699 2,501 
Public works 3,200 3,200 1,896 1,304 

Community development 1,000 2,150 2,105 45 
Total capital outlay 24,300 12,550 8,700 3,850 

Total expenditures 19,177,500 18,567,350 18,194,001 373,349 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 681,700 735,450 1,423,204 687,754 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 617,000 617,000 617,000 
Transfers out (1,432,250) (1,335,200) (1,422,300) (87,100) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (815,250) (718,200) (805,300) (87,100) 

Net change in fund balances (133,550) 17,250 617,904 600,654 

Fund balances, October 1 7,718,792 7,718,792 7,718,792 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 
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COMBINING AND INDIVIDUAL FUND STATEMENTS AND SCHEDULES 
AS SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
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ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Special 
Revenue 

Funds 

$ 261,594 
2,535,012 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 
Interest 9,854 
Accounts 56,356 
Assessments 193,202 
Intergovernmental 15,234 

$ 

Total assets $ 3,071,252 $ 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 50,362 $ 
Deferred revenue 216,060 
Due to other funds 7,500 

Total liabilities 273,922 

Fund balances: 
Unreserved, undesignated 2,797,330 

Total fund balances 2,797,330 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 3,071,252 $ 

EXHIBIT C-l 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Capital Governmental 
Projects Funds (See 
Funds Exhibit A-3) 

2,017 $ 263,611 
16,167 2,551,179 

266 10,120 
56,356 

193,202 
6,607 21,841 

25,057 $ 3,096,309 

10,750 $ 61,112 
216,060 

300,000 307,500 
310,750 584,672 

(285,693) 2,511,637 
(285,693) 2,511,637 

25,057 $ 3,096,309 



EXHIBIT C-2 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Special Capital Governmental 
Revenue Projects Funds (See 

Funds Funds Exhibit A-5) 
Revenues: 

Sales taxes $ 203,402 $ $ 203,402 
Permits 123,101 123,101 
Municipal court 62,196 62,196 
Intergovernmental 348,812 94,928 443,740 
Interest income 107,607 11,446 119,053 
Miscellaneous 427,882 60,858 488,740 
Contributions and donations 169,683 573,759 743,442 

Total revenues 1,442,683 740,991 2,183,674 

Expendi tures: 
Current: 

Finance 243,210 243,210 
Police 241,806 241,806 
Fire 10,778 10,778 
Public works 84,247 84,247 
Parks and recreation 116,022 116,022 

Total current 696,063 696,063 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 90,487 90,487 
Police 76,424 149,568 225,992 
Fire 152,928 1,396,433 1,549,361 
Public works 4,599 408,912 413,511 
Parks and recreation 244,598 244,598 

Total capital outlay 478,549 2,045,400 2,523,949 

Total expenditures 1,174,612 2,045,400 3,220,012 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 268,071 (1,304,409) (1,036,338) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 327,659 638,944 966,603 
Transfers out (220,776) (424,536) (645,312) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 106,883 214,408 321,291 

Net change in fund balances 374,954 (1,090,001) (715,047) 

Fund balances, October 1 2,422,376 804,308 3,226,684 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 2,797,330 $ (285,693) $ 2,511,637 



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Special revenue funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
particular purposes. 

Cemetery established to account for the annual income from the sale of plots and cemetery maintenance costs. 

Police Investigation - established to account for donations, court security fees, and forfeitures. 

Recreational Development - established to account for the annual lease income from marinas and golf course. 

Radio System - established to account for revenues and expenditures for the support of the City's radio system. 

Street Improvements established to account for the proceeds of street improvement assessments. 

Hotel Motel Tax - established to account for the annual income from hotel motel taxes. 

Fire Equipment - established to account for funds to be used for the purchase of fire equipment for the volunteer fire 
department. 

Aviation - established to account for funds received from airport operations and related expenses. 

Recycling established to account for funds to be used for the City'S recycling program. 

Emergency Siren - established to account for revenues accumulated and expenditures to add emergency sirens within 
the City. 

Kidzone - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a joint project with the Rockwall Breakfast 
Rotary and Kiwanis clubs to construct a playground. 

Downtown Improvement - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the City'S efforts to 
revitalize the downtown square. 

Art in Public Places - established to account for donations received for developing art displays in public areas such as 
parks. 

Special Crimes Unit established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a county-wide crime task force. 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Investments 

Receivables (net of allowances 
for uncollectibles): 

Interest 

Accounts 

Assessments 

Intergovernmental 

Total assets 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Police Recreational 
Cemetery Investigation Develol2ment 

$ 21,596 $ 7,443 $ 125,079 $ 
112,793 173,064 125,594 

1,963 

$ 134,389 $ 182,470 $ 250,673 $ 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities $ - $ 22,182 $ 4,050 $ 
Deferred revenue 

Due to other funds 

Total liabilities 22,182 4,050 

Fund balances: 

Unreserved, undesignated 134,389 160,288 246,623 
Total fund balances 134,389 160,288 246,623 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 134,389 $ 182,470 $ 250,673 $ 

Radio Street Hotel 
System Iml2rovements Motel Tax 

469 $ 3,043 $ 2,628 

1,590,888 23,188 

9,854 
54,312 

193,202 

13,271 

13,740 $ 1,796,987 $ 80,128 

2,875 $ - $ 
168,202 

7,500 

10,375 168,202 

3,365 1,628,785 80,128 

3,365 1,628,785 80,128 

13,740 $ 1,796,987 $ 80,128 



EXHIBIT D-1 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Special 
Art in Special Revenue 

Fire Emergency Downtown Public Crimes Funds (See 
Equipment Aviation Recycling Siren Kidzone Improvement Places Unit Exhibit C-l) 

$ 9,583 $ 15,217 $ 2,554 $ 4,020 $ - $ 1,024 $ 655 $ 68,283 $ 261,594 
158,057 55,119 51,297 14,479 18,532 212,001 2,535,012 

9,854 
2,044 56,356 

193,202 

15,234 

$ 167,640 $ 70,336 $ 55,895 $ 18,499 $ - $ 19,556 $ 655 $ 280,284 $ 3,071,252 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 21,255 $ 50,362 

47,858 216,060 

7,500 

69,113 273,922 

167,640 70,336 55,895 18,499 19,556 655 211,171 2,797,330 
167,640 70,336 55,895 18,499 19,556 655 211,171 2,797,330 

$ 167,640 $ 70,336 $ 55,895 $ 18,499 $ - $ 19,556 $ 655 $ 280,284 $ 3,071,252 

-7 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Police Recreational Radio 
Cemeter~ Investigation DeveloEment System 

Revenues: 

Sales taxes $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Permits 275 122,826 
Municipal court 62,196 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 3,562 5,267 10,766 
Miscellaneous 5,475 127,966 13,271 
Contributions and donations 2,000 39,319 112,761 

Total revenues 11,312 106,782 374,319 13,271 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Finance 
Police 13,244 
Fire 

Public works 8,307 
Parks and recreation 1,200 88,354 

Total current 1,200 13,244 88,354 8,307 

Capital outlay: 
Police 69,193 
Fire 

Public works 4,599 
Parks and recreation 244,598 

Total capital outlay 69,193 244,598 4,599 

Total expenditures 1,200 82,437 332,952 12,906 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 10,112 24,345 41,367 365 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 27,000 3,611 3,000 
Transfers out (52,000) (165,165) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (25,000) (161,554) 3,000 

Net change in fund balances 10,112 (655) (120,187) 3,365 

Fund balances, October 1 124,277 160,943 366,810 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 134,389 $ 160,288 $ 246,623 $ 3,365 $ 

Street Hotel 
Improvements Motel Tax 

- $ 203,402 

79,198 1,907 
75,654 656 

154,852 205,965 

243,210 

243,210 

243,210 

154,852 (37,245) 

154,852 (37,245) 

1,473,933 117,373 

1,628,785 $ 80,128 



EXHIBIT D-2 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Special 
Art in Special Revenue 

Fire Emergency Downtown Public Crimes Funds (See 
Equipment Aviation Recycling Siren Kidzone Improvement Places Unit Exhibit C-2) 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ 203,402 

123,101 
62,196 

238,782 30,030 80,000 348,812 
2,371 1,671 974 424 1,024 443 107,607 
1,000 10,262 23,644 3,819 166,135 427,882 
4,948 10,000 655 169,683 

247,101 41,963 24,618 4,243 11,024 655 246,578 1,442,683 

243,210 

228,562 241,806 
10,778 10,778 

71,821 4,119 84,247 

26,468 116,022 
10,778 71,821 4,119 26,468 228,562 696,063 

7,231 76,424 

152,928 152,928 
4,599 

244,598 

152,928 7,231 478,549 

163,706 71,821 4,119 26,468 235,793 1,174,612 

83,395 (29,858) 20,499 4,243 (15,444) 655 10,785 268,071 

5,250 42,398 246,400 327,659 

(3,611) (220,776) 

5,250 42,398 (3,611) 246,400 106,883 

88,645 12,540 20,499 4,243 (3,611) (15,444) 655 257,185 374,954 

78,995 57,796 35,396 14,256 3,611 35,000 (46,014) 2,422,376 

$ 167,640 $ 70,336 $ 55,895 $ 18,499 $ $ 19,556 $ 655 $ 211,171 $ 2,797,330 

-73-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CEMETERY FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Permits $ 800 $ 200 $ 275 
Interest income 1,000 5,050 3,562 
Miscellaneous 3,000 5,450 5,475 
Contributions and donations 2,000 2,000 

Total revenues 4,800 12,700 11,312 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Parks and recreation 1,200 1,200 
Total expenditures 1,200 1,200 

Net change in fund balances 4,800 11,500 10,112 

Fund balances, October 1 124,277 124,277 124,277 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 129,077 $ 135,777 $ 134,389 

-74-

EXHIBIT D-3 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 75 
(1,488) 

25 

(1,388) 

(1,388) 

$ (1,388) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
POLICE INVESTIGATION FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Budgeted Amounts 
Ori~inal Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Municipal court $ 58,000 $ 57,000 $ 62,196 
Interest income 2,000 7,000 5,267 
Contributions and donations 2,000 35,550 39,319 

Total revenues 62,000 99,550 106,782 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 12,250 13,244 
Total current 12,250 13,244 

Capital outlay: 
Police 63,400 66,400 69,193 

Total capital outlay 63,400 66,400 69,193 

Total expenditures 63,400 78,650 82,437 

Excess of revenues over (under) 
expenditures (1,400) 20,900 24,345 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 27,000 27,000 27,000 
Transfers out (52,000) (52,000) (52,000) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) 

Net change in fund balances (26,400) (4,100) (655) 

Fund balances, October 1 160,943 160,943 160,943 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 134,543 $ 156,843 $ 160,288 

EXHIBIT D-4 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 5,196 
(1,733) 
3,769 
7,232 

(994) 
(994) 

(2,793) 
(2,793) 

(3,787) 

3,445 

3,445 

$ 3,445 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Permits $ 115,750 $ 146,000 $ 122,826 
Interest income 5,000 15,000 10,766 
Miscellaneous 110,000 115,000 127,966 
Contributions and donations 156,000 113,200 112,761 

Total revenues 386,750 389,200 374,319 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Parks and recreation 184,900 188,900 88,354 
Total current 184,900 188,900 88,354 

Capital outlay: 
Parks and recreation 269,000 223,000 244,598 

Total capital outlay 269,000 223,000 244,598 

Total expenditures 453,900 411,900 332,952 

Excess of revenues over (under) 
expenditures (67,150) (22,700) 41,367 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 3,611 
Transfers out (50,000) (50,000) (165,165) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (50,000) (50,000) (161,554) 

Net change in fund balances (117,150) (72,700) (120,187) 

Fund balances, October 1 366,810 366,810 366,810 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 249,660 $ 294,110 $ 246,623 

EXHIBIT D-5 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ (23,174) 
(4,234) 
12,966 

(439) 
(14,881) 

100,546 
100,546 

(21,598) 
(21,598) 

78,948 

64,067 

3,611 
(115,165) 
(111,554) 

(47,487) 

$ (47,487) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RADIO SYSTEM FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Miscellaneous $ 31,600 $ 11,500 $ 13,271 

Total revenues 31,600 11,500 13,271 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Public works 73,800 56,000 8,307 
Total current 73,800 56,000 8,307 

Capital outlay: 
Public works 84,200 10,200 4,599 

Total capital outlay 84,200 10,200 4,599 

Total expenditures 158,000 66,200 12,906 

Excess of revenues over (under) 
expenditures (126,400) (54,700) 365 

Other financing sources: 
Transfers in 126,400 54,700 3,000 

Total other financing sources 126,400 54,700 3,000 

Net change in fund balances 3,365 

Fund balances, October 1 

Fund balances, September 30 $ $ $ 3,365 
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EXHIBIT D-6 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Nesative) 

$ 1,771 
1,771 

47,693 
47,693 

5,601 
5,601 

53,294 

55,065 

(51,700) 
(51,700) 

3,365 

$ 3,365 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Interest income $ 7,600 $ 40,300 $ 79,198 
Miscellaneous 7,700 49,800 75,654 

Total revenues 15,300 90,100 154,852 

Expenditures: 
Capital outlay: 

Public works 276,000 
Total expenditures 276,000 

Net change in fund balances (260,700) 90,100 154,852 

Fund balances, October 1 1,473,933 1,473,933 1,473,933 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 1,213,233 $ 1,564,033 $ 1,628,785 
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EXHIBIT D-7 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 38,898 
25,854 
64,752 

64,752 

$ 64,752 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
HOTEL MOTEL TAX 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes $ 180,000 $ 180,000 $ 203,402 
Interest income 1,000 2,700 1,907 
Miscellaneous 650 656 

Total revenues 181,000 183,350 205,965 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Finance 237,750 243,250 243,210 
Total expenditures 237,750 243,250 243,210 

Net change in fund balances (56,750) (59,900) (37,245) 

Fund balances, October 1 117,373 117,373 117,373 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 60,623 $ 57,473 $ 80,128 
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EXHIBIT D-8 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 23,402 
(793) 

6 
22,615 

40 
40 

22,655 

$ 22,655 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental $ 78,000 $ 207,300 $ 238,782 
Interest income 1,000 3,350 2,371 
Miscellaneous 1,000 1,000 
Contributions and donations 5,000 4,948 

Total revenues 79,000 216,650 247,101 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Fire 11,000 151,000 10,778 
Total current 11,000 151,000 10,778 

Capital outlay: 
Fire 33,150 33,150 152,928 

Total capital outlay 33,150 33,150 152,928 

Total expenditures 44,150 184,150 163,706 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 34,850 32,500 83,395 

Other financing sources: 
Transfers in 5,250 5,250 

Total other financing sources 5,250 5,250 

Net change in fund balances 34,850 37,750 88,645 

Fund balances, October 1 78,995 78,995 78,995 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 113,845 $ 116,745 $ 167,640 
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EXHIBIT D-9 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 31,482 
(979) 

(52) 
30,451 

140,222 
140,222 

(119,778) 
(119,778) 

20,444 

50,895 

50,895 

$ 50,895 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
A VIATION FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental $ $ 30,050 $ 30,030 
Interest income 400 2,300 1,671 
Miscellaneous 8,500 9,100 10,262 

Total revenues 8,900 41,450 41,963 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Public works 47,350 75,250 71,821 
Total expenditures 47,350 75,250 71,821 

Excess of revenues over (under) 
expenditures (38,450) (33,800) (29,858) 

Other financing sources: 
Transfers in 30,000 29,000 42,398 

Total other financing sources 30,000 29,000 42,398 

Net change in fund balances (8,450) (4,800) 12,540 

Fund balances, October 1 57,796 57,796 57,796 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 49,346 $ 52,996 $ 70,336 

-8 

EXHIBIT D-l 0 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ (20) 
(629) 

1,162 
513 

3,429 
3,429 

3,942 

13,398 
13,398 

17,340 

$ 17,340 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECYCLING FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Interest income $ 100 $ 1,350 $ 974 
Miscellaneous 24,000 24,000 23,644 

Total revenues 24,100 25,350 24,618 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Public works 6,000 6,000 4,119 
Total expenditures 6,000 6,000 4,119 

Net change in fund balances 18,100 19,350 20,499 

Fund balances, October 1 35,396 35,396 35,396 

Fund balances,· September 30 $ 53,496 $ 54,746 $ 55,895 
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EXHIBIT D-ll 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ (376) 
(356) 
(732) 

1,881 
1,881 

1,149 

$ 1,149 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SPECIAL CRIMES UNIT FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental $ $ 80,000 $ 80,000 
Interest income 500 443 
Miscellaneous 37,300 166,135 

Total revenues 117,800 246,578 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 246,400 227,400 228,562 
Total current 246,400 227,400 228,562 

Capital outlay: 
Police 7,300 7,231 

Total capital outlay 7,300 7,231 

Total expenditures 246,400 234,700 235,793 

Excess of revenues over (under) 
expenditures (246,400) (116,900) 10,785 

Other financing sources: 
Transfers in 246,400 246,400 246,400 

Total other financing sources 246,400 246,400 246,400 

Net change in fund balances 129,500 257,185 

Fund balances, October 1 (46,014) (46,014) (46,014) 

Fund balances, September 30 $ (46,014) $ 83,486 $ 211,171 
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EXHIBIT D-12 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 
(57) 

128,835 
128,778 

(1,162) 
(1,162) 

69 
69 

(1,093) 

127,685 

127,685 

$ 127,685 
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DEBT SERVICE FUND 

The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of bond principal and 
interest from governmental resources. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 6,256,900 $ 6,051,900 $ 6,100,738 
Sales taxes 238,000 172,000 164,344 
Interest income 50,000 104,000 152,883 
Contributions and donations 544,650 599,650 634,438 

Total revenues 7,089,550 6,927,550 7,052,403 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 89,933 
Total current 89,933 

Debt service: 
Principal 3,817,350 3,817,350 3,726,505 
Interest 3,684,900 3,673,900 3,607,455 
Fiscal charges 13,200 13,200 6,484 

Total debt service 7,515,450 7,504,450 7,340,444 

Total expenditures 7,515,450 7,504,450 7,430,377 

Net change in fund balances (425,900) (576,900) (377,974) 

Fund balances, October 1 1,461,294 1,461,294 1,461,294 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 1,035,394 $ 884,394 $ 1,083,320 

EXHIBIT E-1 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 48,838 
(7,656) 
48,883 
34,788 

124,853 

(89,933) 
(89,933) 

90,845 
66,445 

6,716 
164,006 

74,073 

198,926 

$ 198,926 
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CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Capital projects funds are used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities other 
than those financed by proprietary funds and trust funds. 

Capital Projects established to account for miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 
contributions from the General Fund and the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation. 

Equipment Acquisition - established to account for capital equipment acquisition using operating transfers from 
benefiting funds and residual proceeds from miscellaneous debt. 

Harbor/TIF Projects - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the Tax Increment Financing 
District and the associated public improvements within the Harbor development. 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects - established to account for street and drainage projects using proceeds from the issuance 
of bonds. 

205 Bypass Project established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the new 205 
Bypass roadway project. 
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ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Equipment 
Acquisition 

$ 2,017 
16,167 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 
Interest 
Intergovernmental 

Total assets $ 

266 
6,607 

25,057 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 

$ 

$ 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 10,750 $ 
Due to other funds 300,000 

Total liabilities 310,750 

Fund balances: 
Unreserved, undesignated (285,693) 

Total fund balances (285,693) 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 25,057 $ 

EXHIBIT F-1 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Capital 
Projects 

Harbor/TIF Funds (See 
Projects Exhibit C-l) 

$ 2,017 
16,167 

266 
6,607 

$ 25,057 

$ 10,750 
300,000 
310,750 

(285,693) 
(285,693) 

$ 25,057 



EXHIBIT F-2 

CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Capital 
Projects 

Equipment Harbor/TIF Funds (See 
Acquisition Projects Exhibit C-2) 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental $ 94,928 $ $ 94,928 

Interest income 7,646 3,800 11,446 

Miscellaneous 60,858 60,858 

Contributions and donations 573,759 573,759 
Total revenues 163,432 577,559 740,991 

Expenditures: 
Capital outlay: 

Administration 90,487 90,487 
Police 149,568 149,568 
Fire 1,396,433 1,396,433 

Public works 159,186 249,726 408,912 

Total expenditures 1,795,674 249,726 2,045,400 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (1,632,242) 327,833 (1,304,409) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 460,659 178,285 638,944 

Transfers out (424,536) (424,536) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 460,659 (246,251) 214,408 

Net change in fund balances (1,171,583) 81,582 (1,090,001) 

Fund balances, October 1 885,890 (81,582) 804,308 

Fund balances, September 30 $ (285,693) $ $ (285,693) 



INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of goods or services provided by one department 
or agency to other departments or agencies of the government and to other government units, on a cost 
reimbursement basis. 

Employee Benefits Fund - established to account for the financing of a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical 
and dental claims of the City's employees and their covered dependents. 

Workers' Compensation Fund - established to account for the costs of the workers' compensation self-insurance 
program for the City. 



This page intentionally left blank 



ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30,2007 

Employee 
Benefits 

$ 14,804 $ 
215,139 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 
Interest 1,388 
Accounts 751 

Total current assets 232,082 

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 250,967 
Total current liabilities 250,967 

NET ASSETS 
Unrestricted (18,885) 

Total Net Assets $ (18,885) $ 

-87-

EXHIBIT 0-1 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Workers' Funds (See 
Compensation Exhibit A-7) 

101,667 $ 116,471 
1,263,274 1,478,413 

923 2,311 
751 

1,365,864 1,597,946 

4,407 255,374 
4,407 255,374 

1,361,457 1,342,572 

1,361,457 $ 1,342,572 



EXHIBIT 0-2 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Employee Workers' Funds (See 
Benefits Com.eensation Exhibit A-8) 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Charges for services $ 341,956 $ $ 341,956 

Total operating revenues 341,956 341,956 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Contractual services 2,031,039 144,872 2,175,911 

Total operating expenses 2,031,039 144,872 2,175,911 

Operating loss ( 1,689,083) (144,872) (1,833,955) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES: 
Interest income 24,433 73,012 97,445 
Miscellaneous income 56,402 9,000 65,402 

Total non-operating revenues 80,835 82,012 162,847 

Loss before transfers and capital contributions (1,608,248) (62,860) (1,671,108) 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Transfers in 1,600,650 30,000 1,630,650 

Total transfers and capital contributions 1,600,650 30,000 1,630,650 

Decrease in net assets (7,598) (32,860) (40,458) 

Net assets, October 1 (11,287) 1,394,317 1,383,030 

Net assets, September 30 $ (18,885) $ 1,361,457 $ 1,342,572 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Employee Workers' 
Benefits Compensation 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Cash received from customers $ 397,607 $ 9,000 

Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (2,125,707) (147,323) 

Net cash used by operating activities (1,728,100) (138,323) 

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities: 
Cash received from other funds 1,600,650 30,000 

Net cash provided by non-capital financing activities 1,600,650 30,000 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of investments (1,000,000) (2,415,000) 

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 1,027,771 2,550,000 

Interest and dividends received 107 64,589 

Net cash provided by investing activities 27,878 199,589 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (99,572) 91,266 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 114,376 10,401 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 14,804 $ 101,667 

Reconciliation of operating loss to 
net cash used by operating activities: 

Operating loss $ (1,689,083) $ (144,872) 

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to 

net cash used by operating activities: 

Miscellaneous income 56,402 9,000 

Decrease (increase) in assets: 

Receivables (751) 

Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (94,668) (2,451) 

Net cash used by operating activities $ (1,728,100) $ (138,323) 
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EXHIBIT 0-3 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Funds (See 
Exhibit A-9) 

$ 406,607 

(2,273,030) 

(1,866,423) 

1,630,650 

1,630,650 

(3,415,000 ) 

3577,771 

64,696 

227,467 

(8,306) 

124,777 

$ 116,471 

$ (1,833,955) 

65,402 

(751) 

(97,119) 

$ (1,866,423) 
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AGENCY FUND 

Agency funds are used to account for assets held by the government as an agent for individuals, private 
organizations, other governments and/or other funds. 

Special Escrow Agency Fund - established to account for developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to 
various developments to be constructed at a later date. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

SPECIAL ESCROW AGENCY FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Balance 
October 1, 

2006 Additions Deductions 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,074 $ 382,353 $ 386,816 
Investments 1,856,729 253,533 594,196 
Accrued interest receivable 6,253 27,058 5,815 

Total assets $ 1,868,056 $ 662,944 $ 986,827 

LIAB ILITIES 

EXHIBIT H-1 

Balance 
September 30, 

2007 

$ 611 
1,516,066 

27,496 

$ 1,544,173 

Due to developers $ 1,868,056 $ 450,500 $ 774,383 $ 1,544,173 

Total liabilities $ 1,868,056 $ 450,500 $ 774,383 $ 1,544,173 
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DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) represents the City by promoting it as a location 
for new business. It also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to 
support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTP A) provides repair and maintenance of the common area 
within the park developed by REDC. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
BALANCE SHEET 

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
Corporation 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,040 
Investments 2,821,220 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Interest 931 
Accounts 
Notes 604,804 
Intergovernmental 492,744 

Due from primary government 4,905 
Inventory 14,721,495 

Total assets $ 18,654,139 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 61,450 
Due to primary government 324 

Total liabilities 61,774 

Fund balances: 
Reserved for inventory 14,721,495 
Unreserved, undesignated 3,870,870 

Total fund balances 18,592,365 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 18,654,139 

EXHIBIT I-I 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

$ 6,134 
38,583 

16,583 

$ 61,300 

$ 14,001 

14,001 

47,299 
47,299 

$ 61,300 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
Corporation 

Total fund balances - discretely presented component units $ 18,592,365 $ 

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in 
the statement of net assets are different because: 

The following assets are not current financial resources and 
are not reported in the component units balance sheet: 

Capital assets used by component units (net of 
accumulated depreciation of $60,020) 9,484 

Costs of bonds issued to finance component units (net of 
accumulated amortization of $38,709) 143,420 

The following liabilities are not due in the current period and 
are not reported in the component units balance sheet: 

Compensated absences (13,333) 
Bonds payable (11,878,550) 
Interim construction loan (6,684,229) 
Accrued interest payable (121,056) 

Net assets of discretely presented component units $ 48,101 $ 
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EXHIBIT 1-2 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

47,299 

47,299 



Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Charges for services 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 
Fiscal charges 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
Cor}2oration 

$ 2,866,097 

206,130 
335,991 

3,408,218 

2,123,661 
2,123,661 

3,121 
3,121 

670,000 
966,928 

3,321 
1,640,249 

3,767,031 

(358,813) 

18,951,178 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 18,592,365 

EXHIBIT 1-3 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

$ 
115,253 

2,002 

117,255 

120,371 
120,371 

120,371 

(3,116) 

50,415 

$ 47,299 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF DISCRETELY PRESENTED 
COMPONENT UNITS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
Corporation 

Net change in fund balances - discretely presented component units $ (358,813) $ 

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in the 
statement of activities are different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. 
However, in the statement of activities the cost of these assets 
is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as 
depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation 
($4,750) exceeded capital outlays ($2,638) in the current period. (2,112) 

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. 
However, in the statement of activities these costs are allocated 
over the term of the underlying debt and reported as amortization 
expense. This is the amount of amortization expense in the 
current period. (10,188) 

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt does not require the 
use of current financial resources and is not reported in the funds. 
This is the amount of the change in accrued interest payable 
during the year. 5,749 

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental 
funds, but issuing debt increases long-term liabilities in the 
statement of net assets. Repayment of debt principal is an 
expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces 
long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. This is the 
amount of repayments ($670,000) and bond premium amortization 
($9,072) in the current period 679,072 

Compensated absences payable do not require the use of 
current financial resources and are not reported as expenditures 
in governmental funds. This is the amount of the change in 
accrued compensated absences during the year. (5,392) 

Change in net assets of discretely presented component units $ 308,316 $ 
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EXHIBIT 1-4 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

(3,116) 

(3,116) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

ROCKW ALL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes $ 3,019,000 $ 2,829,300 $ 2,866,097 
Interest income 120,000 211,000 206,130 
Miscellaneous 321,650 435,000 335,991 

Total revenues 3,460,650 3,475,300 3,408,218 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 3,534,150 1,955,550 2,123,661 
Total current 3,534,150 1,955,550 2,123,661 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 27,000 7,000 3,121 

Total capital outlay 27,000 7,000 3,121 

Debt service: 
Principal 670,000 670,000 670,000 
Interest 900,300 966,300 966,928 
Fiscal charges 4,500 4,500 3,321 

Total debt service 1,574,800 1,640,800 1,640,249 

Total expenditures 5,135,950 3,603,350 3,767,031 

Net change in fund balances (1,675,300) (128,050) (358,813) 

Fund balances, October 1 18,951,178 18,951,178 18,951,178 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 17,275,878 $ 18,823,128 $ 18,592,365 
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EXHIBIT 1-5 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 36,797 
(4,870) 

(99,009) 
(67,082) 

(168,111) 
(168,111) 

3,879 
3,879 

(628) 
1,179 

551 

(163,681) 

(230,763) 

$ (230,763) 



EXHIBIT 1-6 

CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

ROCKW ALL TECHNOLOGY PARK ASSOCIATION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 

Charges for services $ 131,650 $ 115,600 $ 115,253 $ (347) 

Interest income 1,750 1,950 2,002 52 

Total revenues 133,400 117,550 117,255 (295) 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Administration 133,400 128,550 120,371 8,179 

Total expenditures 133,400 128,550 120,371 8,179 

Net change in fund balances (11,000) (3,116) 7,884 

Fund balances, October 1 50,415 50,415 50,415 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 50,415 $ 39,415 $ 47,299 $ 7,884 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

COMPARATNESCHEDULESBYSOURCE 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 AND 2006 

2007 
Governmental funds capital assets: 

Land $ 4,713,559 $ 
Buildings 10,551,596 
Improvements other than buildings 20,746,458 
Machinery and equipment 4,027,716 
Vehicles 5,089,412 
Furniture and fixtures 2,114,894 
Infrastructure 99,176,740 
Construction in progress 24,182,223 

Total governmental funds capital assets $ 170,602,598 $ 

Investments in governmental funds capital assets by source: 
Bond proceeds $ 65,211,300 $ 
General government 39,488,381 
Grants and entitlements 2,135,112 
Developer contributions 63,767,805 

EXHIBIT J-I 

2006 

3,274,598 
10,335,142 
2,116,511 
2,937,154 
4,552,000 
1,975,590 

86,870,528 
41,204,224 

153,265,747 

55,216,520 
33,936,838 

1,590,211 
62,522,178 

Total investments in governmental funds capital assets $ 170,602,598 $ 153,265,747 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Improvements 
Other than 

Function and Activity Land Buildings Buildings 

General government $ 2,664,646 $ 3,794,472 $ 2,266,130 

Public works 273,803 171,724 

Public safety 81,712 2,268,150 12,802 

Recreation! development 1,693,398 2,272,730 18,467,526 

Fire equipment 2,044,520 

Total governmental funds capital asset $ 4,713,559 $ 10,551,596 $ 20,746,458 



EXHIBIT 1-2 

Machinery Furniture 
and and Construction 

Equipment Vehicles Fixtures Infrastructure in Progress Total 

$ 921,055 $ 331,617 $ 1,583,499 $ $ 24,182,223 $ 35,743,642 

634,797 587,466 15,370 99,176,740 100,859,900 

517,388 1,290,179 411,860 4,582,091 

900,347 295,434 29,073 23,658,508 

1,054,129 2,584,716 75,092 5,758,457 

$ 4,027,716 $ 5,089,412 $ 2,114,894 $ 99,176,740 $ 24,182,223 $ 170,602,598 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CAPIT AL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Balance 
Function and Activity 10/1/06 Additions Deductions Transfers 

General government $ 13,163,730 $ 4,098,034 $ (71,763) $ 18,553,641 

Public works 121,917,926 11,596,299 (1,335,970) (31,318,355) 

Public safety 6,457,764 491,719 (883,223) (1,484,169) 

Recreation/development 6,834,309 2,442,040 14,382,159 

Fire equipment 4,892,018 1,091,886 (92,171) (133,276) 

Total governmental 
funds capital assets $ 153,265,747 $ 19,719,978 $ (2,383,127) $ 

EXHIBIT J-3 

Balance 

9/30/07 

$ 35,743,642 

100,859,900 

4,582,091 

23,658,508 

5,758,457 

$ 170,602,598 



STATISTICAL SECTION 





STATISTICAL SECTION 

Tables in the statistical section present detailed information as a context for understanding what the 
information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary information 
says about the overall financial health of the City. 

Financial Trends - These schedules contain trend information to help the 
reader understand how the City's financial performance and well-being have 
changed over time. 

Revenue Capacity - These schedules contain information to help the reader 
assess the City's most significant local revenue source, the property tax. 

Debt Capacity - These schedules present information to help the reader assess 
the affordability of the City's current levels of outstanding debt and the City's 
ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographic and Economic Information These schedules offer 
demographics and economic indicators to help the reader understand the 
environment within which the City's financial activities take place. 

Operating Information - These schedules contain service and infrastructure 
data to help the reader understand how the information in the City's financial 
report relates to the services the City provides and the activities it performs. 

102-111 

112-117 

118-122 

123-124 

125-128 

Sources: Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the comprehensive annual 
financial reports for the relevant year. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 1 
NET ASSETS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 

}overnmental activities 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 49,487,300 $ 34,020,634 $ 41,346,180 $ 47,695,043 $ 43,120,444 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Restricted 23,258,947 37,748,076 17,051,680 5,897,961 8,354,614 

Unrestricted 13,386,297 11,683,150 11,850,426 10,242,495 9,975,317 
governmental activities net assets $ 86,132,544 $ 83,451,860 $ 70,248,286 $ 63,835,499 $ 61,450,375 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

activities 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 47,893,027 $ 41,923,596 $ 37,368,956 $ 38,406,139 $ 32,724,578 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Restricted 14,620,878 18,060,049 18,350,884 11,698,161 15,635,741 

Unrestricted 5,463,619 7,081,727 7,475,827 9,457,896 3,746,526 
business-type activities net assets $ 67,977,524 $ 67,065,372 $ 63,195,667 $ 59,562,196 $ 52,106,845 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

government 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 97,380,327 $ 75,944,230 $ 78,715,136 $ 86,101,182 $ 75,845,022 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Restricted 37,879,825 55,808,125 35,402,564 17,596,122 23,990,355 
Unrestricted 18,849,916 18,764,877 19,326,253 19,700,391 l3,721,843 

government net assets $ 154,110,068 $ 150,517,232 $ 133,443,953 $ 123,397,695 $ 113,557,220 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

implemented GASB Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2003, thus 10 years of data is not available. 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 2 
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

( unaudited) Fiscal Year 
2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 

Governmental activities: 
Mayor/Council $ 111,555 $ 108,366 $ 78,114 $ 74,416 $ 58,378 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Administration 5,523,924 6,040,692 4,908,083 5,757,527 3,583,719 
Finance 1,138,210 1,027,654 954,840 877,537 760,436 

Court 298,383 304,492 295,379 254,210 236,201 
7,001,771 6,095,435 6,372,344 6,862,707 5,446,279 
2,207,468 1,889,269 1,144,577 1,530,503 966,400 

Works 6,928,067 5,530,219 4,753,190 6,155,726 3,961,797 
Development 2,018,363 1,781,548 1,680,857 1,493,249 442,470 

and Recreation 3,088,750 2,583,547 2,329,095 2,323,558 1,487,036 
Interest on long-term debt 3,612,523 2,179,950 1,136,584 1,277,825 1,244,127 

activities expenses 31,929,014 27,541,172 23,653,063 26,607,258 18,186,843 

activities: 
Water and Sewer 10,917,707 10,253,226 8,777,277 7,061,272 6,436,878 

business-type activities expenses 10,917,707 10,253,226 8,777,277 7,061,272 6,436,878 

government expenses $ 37,794,398 $ 32,430,340 $ 33,668,530 $ 24,623,721 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Revenues 
Governmental activities: 

for services: $ 3,798,806 $ 4,622,302 $ 4,337,664 $ 3,906,111 $ 2,931, III $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
grants & contributions 1,059,602 783,317 894,114 1,424,824 772,911 

grants & contributions 3,193,554 11,804,857 5,893,301 6,624,160 181,426 
governmental activities program revenues 8,051,962 17,210,476 11,125,079 11,955,095 3,885,448 

activities: 
services: 

4,815,631 6,547,846 5,379,382 4,474,069 4,530,970 
Sewer Charges 1,809,478 1,922,989 2,046,425 1,922,989 1,809,478 
Other 2,146,215 2,596,967 2,072,748 1,890,686 1,797,588 

grants & contributions 
grants & contributions 2,808,528 4,319,065 3,411,639 6,576,943 2,906,811 

business-type activities program revenues 11,579,852 15,386,867 12,910,194 14,864,687 11,044,847 

government program revenues $ 19,631,814 $ 32,597,343 $ 24,035,273 $ 26,819,782 $ 14,930,295 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
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2007 

(Expense)flZevenue 
Governmental activities (23,877,052) 

activities 662,145 
(23,214,907) 

Revenues and Transfers 
Governmental activities: 

taxes $ 11,827,931 $ 
Sales taxes 8,901,929 
Other 4,477,541 

1,350,335 
26,557,736 

activities: 
1,600,342 

(1,350,335) 
business-type activities 250,007 

government $ 26,807,743 $ 

in Net Assets 
Governmental activities $ 2,680,684 $ 

912,152 
$ 3,592,836 $ 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) Fiscal Year 
2006 2005 2004 2003 

(10,330,696) (12,527,984) (14,652,163) (14,301,395) 
5,133,641 4,132,917 7,803,415 4,607,969 

(5,197,055) (8,395,067) (6,848,748) (9,693,426) 

9,063,530 $ 8,111,715 $ 7,265,947 $ 6,717,883 
8,529,051 7,379,841 6,736,054 6,277,216 
3,566,689 2,442,815 2,167,786 1,843,906 
2,375,000 1,006,400 867,500 1,337,963 

23,534,270 18,940,771 17,037,287 16,176,968 

1,111,064 506,954 519,436 345,017 
(2,375,000) (1,006,400) (867,500) (1,337,963) 
(1,263,936) (499,446) (348,064) (992,946) 

22,270,334 $ 18,441,325 $ 16,689,223 $ 15,184,022 

13,203,574 $ 6,412,787 $ 2,385,124 $ 1,875,573 
3,869,705 3,633,471 7,455,351 3,615,023 

17,073,279 $ 10,046,258 $ 9,840,475 $ 5,490,596 

The City implemented GASB Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2003, thus 10 years of data is not available. 
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TABLE 2 

2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 3 
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(accrual basis of accounting) 

( unaudited) 

Property Sales Franchise 
Fiscal Year Tax Tax Tax Total 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 6,717,883 6,277,216 1,567,874 14,562,973 

2004 7,265,947 6,736,054 1,776,406 15,778,407 

2005 8,111,715 7,379,841 1,765,509 17,257,065 

2006 9,063,530 8,529,051 2,111,798 19,704,379 

2007 11,827,931 8,901,929 2,014,845 22,744,705 

Note: The City implemented GASB Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2003, thus 10 years of data is not available. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES REVENUES BY SOURCE 

(accrual basis of accounting) 
(unaudited) 

Sewer 
Fiscal Year Water Sales Charges 

1998 3,081,641 1,177,647 

1999 3,252,453 1,260,397 

2000 3,612,008 1,379,684 

2001 3,835,507 1,601,062 

2002 3,913,496 1,770,522 

2003 4,530,970 1,809,478 

2004 4,474,069 1,922,989 

2005 5,379,382 2,046,425 

2006 6,547,846 1,922,989 

2007 4,815,631 1,809,478 
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TABLE 4 

Total 

4,259,288 

4,512,850 

4,991,692 

5,436,569 

5,684,018 

6,340,448 

6,397,058 

7,425,807 

8,470,835 

6,625,109 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 5 
FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 

Fund 
Reserved $ 1,407 $ 26,130 $ 26,980 $ 16,104 $ 7,500 $ 6,862 $ 16,414 $ 11,663 $ 12,614 $ 687,280 
Unreserved 8,335,289 7,692,662 7,301,334 6,860,155 7,235,979 7,579,095 6,436,530 6,770,275 4,826,291 3,031,786 

fund $ 8,336,696 $ 7,718,792 $ 7,328,314 $ 6,876,259 $ 7,243,479 $ 7,585,957 $ 6,452,944 $ 6,781,938 $ 4,838,905 $ 3,719,066 

other governmental funds 
Reserved for: 

Service $ 1,083,320 $ 1,461,294 $ 1,155,897 $ 694,758 $ 683,650 $ 551,753 $ 509,255 $ 386,149 $ 284,139 $ 228,315 

2,797,330 2,422,376 2,046,410 1,358,357 926,507 671,382 1,171,009 5,120,309 6,534,173 822,669 
21,877,706 36,529,256 16,113,095 5,271,300 7,540,907 9,031,865 13,065,344 16,135,737 8,235,081 3,749,670 

$ 25,758,356 $40,412,926 $ 19,315,402 $ 7,324,415 $ 9,151,064 $10,255,000 $ 14,745,608 $21,642,195 $ 15,053,393 $ 4,800,654 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 6 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $11,820,994 $ 8,979,948 $ 8,140,125 $ 7,270,408 $ 6,678,166 $ 5,722,744 $ 5,032,885 $ 4,072,641 $ 3,450,302 $ 3,146,060 $ 2,777,296 
Sales taxes 8,901,929 8,529,051 7,379,841 6,736,054 6,277,216 6,228,716 6,109,463 7,726,450 6,031,372 3,577,892 2,683,477 

taxes 2,046,674 1,981,016 1,715,242 1,702,156 1,548,499 1,506,971 1,278,671 1,034,660 1,002,559 878,843 834,365 
for services 417,049 426,996 268,125 266,450 263,349 159,451 135,417 108,441 89,450 64,636 67.254 

Permits 1,132,985 1,325,832 1,718,218 1,709,832 1,521,019 1,467,736 618,405 570,932 515,688 439,881 295,393 
court 1,019,260 987,066 906,634 937,164 734,500 584,171 509,645 472,921 504,015 571,367 428,541 

1,097,790 1,011,739 3,182,350 1,772,811 1,100,961 1,452,565 1,155,484 1,891,965 872,468 658,736 695,528 
Interest income 2,012,244 1,149,204 304,644 143.269 312,700 598,483 1,002,624 1,569,214 756,313 610,716 242,982 
Miscellaneous 716,896 1,060,866 1,080,366 755,733 422,427 375,753 297,490 584,386 1,874,540 523,572 414,010 
Donations 2,241,586 6,251,435 163,635 252,037 56,463 35,112 60,539 244,594 465,487 443,541 29,566 

Revenues 31,407,407 31,703,153 24,859,180 2],545,914 18,915,300 18,131,702 16,200,623 18,276,204 15,562,194 10,915,244 8,468,412 

111,555 108,366 78,114 74,416 58,377 68,480 38,068 31,148 30,590 35,473 38,123 
Administration 2,750,197 2,910,478 2,708,948 2,324,516 3,024,304 2,421,992 1,880,816 1,348,888 1,457,683 1,370,623 1,280,420 
Finance 1,138,238 1,025,230 952,808 837,800 756,688 707,823 615,694 515,463 347,570 344,736 326,115 

court 300,186 303,131 291,348 249,839 234,832 189,088 187,687 163,977 142,452 134,084 102,467 
6,426,957 6,235,463 6,070,311 6,083,676 5,171,682 5,024,188 4,261,907 3,770,329 3,227,329 1,877,408 1,970,191 
1,340,624 1,242,836 1,075,427 950,622 757,447 373,099 336,556 267,251 254,931 429,585 129,951 

works 2,427,535 2,411,324 2,050,077 2,005,360 1,781,760 1,648,599 1,393,969 1,278,762 1,337,413 1,667,103 1,498,742 
development 2,002,767 1,783,961 1,682,480 1,477,483 440,481 302,156 391,843 954,429 776,061 

recreation 2,473,238 2,318,135 1,826,608 1,758,180 1,369,986 1,322,614 1,030,236 862,235 659,184 673,077 649,635 
Total current 18,971,297 18,338,924 16,736,121 15,761,892 13,595,557 12,058,039 10,136,776 9,192,482 8,233,213 6,532,089 5,995,644 

Administration 4,028,933 1,580,706 602,847 623,526 1,843,858 8,767,869 3,101,580 4,596,796 7,195,832 1,212,029 590,032 
Finance 36,746 141,102 104,138 66,898 88,238 230,327 40,948 8,823 

Court 3,958 13,152 11,705 3,256 4,188 1,749 
225,992 285,150 1,850,771 978,179 372,661 370,552 298,869 880,517 76,666 40,079 229,058 

1,578,623 835,685 711,166 525,888 172,970 542,049 1,322,965 750,226 1,025,551 17,999 1,765 
Public works 10,609,516 25,733,888 9,756,038 1,667,682 1,198,999 892,865 1,306,605 108,831 272,955 111,801 864,290 

development 2,105 519 668 1,123 97,479 60,738 36,216 
Parks and recreation 2,397,348 1,477,499 757,360 600,049 443,049 199,661 646,525 239,448 42,216 175,795 77,785 

Total capital outlay 18,842,517 29,912,928 13,678,701 4,436,696 4,186,914 10,877,134 6,840,921 6,736,499 8,883,019 1,602,839 1,773,502 
( continued) 

3,726,505 2,620,235 1,801,369 2,831,984 1,623,841 1,590,000 1,196,321 780,188 799,572 682,915 585,875 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 6 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

( unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 

Interest 3,607,455 1,748,001 977,878 1,032,504 1,229,093 1,198,065 1,305,721 1,438,232 407,390 500,273 486,463 
Bond costs 9,500 500,889 429,728 99,311 50,879 
Fiscal charges 6,484 6,020 5,063 7,403 9,272 14,580 10,380 6,968 8,026 8,460 4,839 
Total debt services 7,349,944 4,875,145 3,214,038 3,971,202 2,862,206 2,853,524 2,512,422 2,225,388 1,214,988 1,191,648 1,077,177 

expenditures 45,163,758 53,126,997 33,628,860 24,169,790 20,644,677 25,788,697 19,490,119 18,154,369 18,331,220 9,326,576 8,846,323 

~xcess (deficiency) of revenues 
(under) expenditures (13,756,351) (21,423,844) (8,769,~80) G"623--,-876) ~2?,377)_ <7&56,995) (3,289,496) 121,835 (2,769,026) 1,588,668 (377,911) 

sources (uses): 
Transfers in 2,585,804 4,305,332 2,959,535 2,429,909 4,445,973 4,976,111 2,942,643 2,815,824 1,180,243 330,000 260,914 
Sale of fixed assets 42,031 

out (2,866,119) (3,478,832) (3,416,135) (2,812,409) (4,163,010) (4,971,711) (2,996,182) (3,055,824) (1,424,986) (540,000) (525,914) 
Bonds issued 41,045,000 21,200,000 4,295,000 8,650,000 13,421,011 203,550 571,600 

bonds issued 6,095,000 4,067,415 
Accrued interest on bonds issued 176,020 129,913 
Premium on bonds issued 864,326 271,518 
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (6,027,109) (3,120,178) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (280,315) 42,911,846 21,212,722 564,737 282,963 4,299,400 (53,539) 8,410,000 13,218,299 (6,450) 306,600 

change in fund balances (14,036,666) 21,488,002 12,443,042 (2,059,139) (1,446,414) (3,357,595) (3,343,035) 8,531,835 10,449,273 1,582,218 (71,311 ) 

service as a percentage of 
expenditures 27.9% 21.0% 16.1% 20.1% 17.4% 19.1% 19.9% 19.5% 12.9% 15.4% 15.2% 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 7 
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Property Sales Franchise 
Fiscal Year Tax Tax Tax Total 

1998 3,146,060 3,577,892 878,843 7,602,795 1.137261 

1999 3,450,302 6,031,372 1,002,559 10,484,233 1.748071 

2000 4,072,641 7,726,450 1,034,660 12,833,751 1.89716 

2001 5,032,885 6,109,463 1,278,671 12,421,019 1.213909 

2002 5,722,744 6,228,716 1,506,971 13,458,431 1.088414 

2003 6,678,166 6,277,216 1,548,499 14,503,881 0.939961 

2004 7,270,408 6,736,054 1,702,156 15,708,618 0.926503 

2005 8,140,125 7,379,841 1,715,242 17,235,208 0.9066 

2006 8,979,948 8,529,051 1,981,016 19,490,015 0.949788 

2007 11,820,994 8,901,929 2,046,674 22,769,597 0.753061 
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Fiscal 
Year 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007 

CITY OF ROCKWALL 
SALES TAX COLLECTIONS AS COMPARED TO TAX LEVY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Total Percent of 
Sales Tax Ad Valorem 

Collections Tax Levy 

3,577,892 156.20% 

4,548,948 133.67% 

5,834,244 143.91% 

6,109,463 124.62% 

6,228,716 108.84% 

6,277,216 94.00% 

6,736,054 94.08% 

7,379,841 91.93% 

8,286,316 92.22% 

8,901,929 76.73% 
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TABLE 8 

Equivalent of 
Ad Valorem 

Tax Rate 

0.51 

0.48 

0.52 

0.45 

0.39 

0.34 

0.34 

0.33 

0.34 

0.35 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 9 
ASSESSED VALUE AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Estimated Market Value 

Fiscal Tax Real Property Real Property Non- Non-Real Property Less: Total Taxable Total Direct 
Year Year Residential Residential Personal Tax Exempt Property Assessed Value Tax Rate 

1998 1997 539,565,365 220,097,027 120,504,113 45,322,187 834,844,318 0.3600 

1999 1998 601,976,181 252,746,017 144,053,947 53,803,586 944,972,559 0.3600 

2000 1999 713,080,370 313,108,302 161,240,698 65,713,842 1,121,715,528 0.3600 

2001 2000 879,924,785 370,271,592 201,150,402 86,564,864 1,364,781,915 0.3600 

2002 2001 1,005,596,905 434,430,607 231,005,372 92,155,332 1,578,877,552 0.3600 

2003 2002 1,180,867,660 484,847,529 271,117,946 99,943,555 1,836,889,580 0.3600 

2004 2003 1,371,585,380 487,360,218 258,028,313 130,750,657 1,986,223,254 0.3600 

2005 2004 1,573,206,290 525,794,698 284,849,415 154,608,703 2,229,241,700 0.3600 

2006 2005 1,736,808,885 567,435,458 286,808,498 163,343,787 2,427,709,054 0.3689 

2007 2006 1,943,727,690 921,234,223 261,957,560 551,589,203 2,575,330,270 0.4250 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL TABLE 10 
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Over 65 and Disabled Prorated 
Year Disabled Veterns Agriculture Abatement Total Exempt 

1998 21,247,629 569,970 20,550,470 1,634,676 3,676 

1999 24,255,378 733,000 29,972,670 6,844,740 57,091 

2000 27,511,159 759,504 34,508,640 7,041,464 26,250 

2001 28,201,159 783,004 34,719,380 8,600,537 26,250 

2002 31,135,770 938,984 47,080,860 7,031,665 

2003 32,005,770 949,484 48,516,530 7,025,287 71,939 

2004 69,074,650 1,067,984 44,198,700 10,670,039 338,011 

2005 77,182,580 1,233,504 52,695,448 10,658,736 1,587,746 

2006 87,691,150 1,495,504 50,548,990 18,883,658 1,100,093 

2007 96,624,100 1,537,004 61,259,470 16,146,371 328,999 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 11 
PROPERTY TAX RATES 

(PER $100 OF ASSESSED VALUE) 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

( unaudited) 

City of Rockwall Overlapping Rates 
Fiscal Year M&O Debt Total School County 

1998 0.1999 0.1601 0.3600 1.4900 0.3202 

1999 0.2179 0.1421 0.3600 1.4900 0.3202 

2000 0.1898 0.1702 0.3600 1.5780 0.3536 

2001 0.1748 0.1852 0.3600 1.8400 0.3534 

2002 0.1826 0.1774 0.3600 1.8372 0.3534 

2003 0.1982 0.1618 0.3600 1.8800 0.3534 

2004 0.2099 0.1501 0.3600 1.8800 0.3507 

2005 0.2239 0.1361 0.3600 1.8800 0.3507 

2006 0.2167 0.1522 0.3689 1.8800 0.3506 

2007 0.2067 0.2183 0.425 1.7100 0.3507 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
(unaudited) 

2007 
Percentage of 
Total Taxable 

Taxable Assessed Assessed Taxable Assessed 
Valuation Taxpayer 

Continental Pet Technology 

Wal-mart 

TXU Electric Delivery Service (formerly T 

Rockwall Crossing LTD 

SPM/WRl Rockwall, L.P. 

Mariah Bay Development, Inc 

Mission NE Dallas 1 LLC Etal 

Texas Star Express 

Lowes Home Centers, Inc. 

Steger Towne Crossing, LP 

Bent Tree Realty Co. 

Southwestern Bell Telephone 

WDClHi-Life Properties 

Columbia Extrusion Corp. 

Rockwall Steel Co. 

Lago Vista Partners, LTD 

Subtotal 

Total Taxable Value 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
Note: For tax years 2006 and 1997 

Valuation 

30,974,977 

22,518,286 

21,792,930 

18,748,420 

18,700,000 

17,534,790 

15,686,510 

13,012,768 

12,940,087 

11,717,715 

183,626,483 

2,575,330,270 

Rank Valuation 

1.20% 

2 0.87% 

3 0.85% 

4 0.73% 

5 0.73% 

6 0.68% 

7 0.61% 

8 0.51% 

9 0.50% 

10 0.45% 

7.13% 

100.00% 
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19,908,903 

20,118,553 

7,619,300 

4,559,090 

6,968,440 

6,063,800 

4,283,810 

3,957,879 

3,637,820 

3,573,440 

80,691,035 

834,844,318 

1998 

Rank 

2 

3 

6 

4 

5 

7 

8 

9 

10 

TABLE 12 

Percentage of Total 
Taxable Assessed 

Valuation 

2.38% 

2.41% 

0.91% 

0.55% 

0.83% 

0.73% 

0.51% 

0.47% 

0.44% 

0.43% 

9.67% 

100.00% 



Fiscal Tax Total Tax 
Year Year Levy 

1998 1997 3,038,767 

1999 1998 3,403,144 

2000 1999 4,054,089 

2001 2000 4,915,155 

2002 2001 5,696,005 

2003 2002 6,619,325 

2004 2003 7,194,520 

2005 2004 8,063,888 

2006 2005 8,984,907 

2007 2006 11,602,218 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Total Current Percent of Levy Delinquent 
Current Tax Year Collected During Tax 
Collections Collections Fiscal Period Collections 

2,986,332 2,986,332 98.27% 89,084 

3,314,812 3,314,812 97.40% 90,041 

3,937,051 3,937,051 97.11 % 90,041 

4,864,930 4,864,930 98.98% 110,627 

5,605,385 5,605,385 98.41% 55,841 

6,487,602 6,487,602 98.01% 77,090 

7,145,433 7,145,433 99.32% 176,253 

8,021,945 8,021,945 99.48% 141,227 

8,921,613 8,921,613 99.30% 114,598 

11,433,285 11,433,285 98.54% 112,247 
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TABLE 13 

Ratio of Total 
Total Tax Tax Collections 

Collections to Tax Levy 

3,075,416 101.21 % 

3,404,853 100.05% 

4,027,092 99.33% 

4,975,557 101.23% 

5,661,226 99.390/0 

6,564,692 99.170/0 

7,321,686 101.770/0 

8,163,172 101.23% 

9,036,211 100.57% 

11,545,532 99.51% 



CITY OF ROCKW ALL TABLE 14 
TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
( unaudited) 

2007 1998 
Percentage of 
Total Water Percentage of Total 

Customer Water Usage Rank Usage Water Usage Rank Water Usage 

of Rockwall 33,724,300 1.38% 

Rockwall LS.D. 24,l38,500 2 0.99% 37,009,900 2.15% 

D.W.C.lHighlife Properties 15,240,900 3 0.62% 

Whittle Development 9,459,700 4 0.39% 

Bent Creek Condos, HOA 8,317,400 5 0.34% 9,284,700 5 0.54% 

Walden Residential Properties 8,162,600 6 0.33% 16,847,900 2 0.98% 

Mission Rockwall 7,796,700 7 0.32% 

Lake Pointe Church 6,997,200 8 0.29% 

Whitmore Manufacturing 6,774,700 9 0.28% 

Sabre Realty 6,414,400 10 0.26% l3,922,700 3 0.81% 

Lone Star Circuits 12,647,300 4 0.73% 

Continental Can 8,951,900 6 0.52% 

Rockwall Nursing Home 8,941,900 7 0.52% 

J&L Plating 6,174,200 8 0.36% 

Wal-mart 6,033,300 9 0.35% 

Rockwall Travel Center 2,772,600 10 0.16% 

Subtotal 93,302,100 3.81% 122,586,400 7.12% 

Total Water Usage 2,446,090,960 100.00% 1,721,409,000 100.00% 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 15 
RATIO OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities 

General General Water and Percentage of 
Obligation Certificates of Contractual Obligation Certificates of Contractual Sewer Revenue Total Primary Personal Per 

Year Bonds Obligation Obligations Bonds Obligation Obligations Bonds Government Income Capita 

1998 6,361,805 1,114,368 852,595 255,631 3,326,494 11,910,893 2.58% 778 

1999 13,094,712 1,990,449 715,288 189,551 5,114,141 21,104,141 4.00% 1,311 

2000 14,809,306 6,500,000 1,725,245 610,694 119,755 4,815,936 28,580,936 5.12% 1,676 

14,088,900 6,375,000 1,374,329 506,100 60,644 4,563,753 26,968,726 5.00% 1,424 

13,295,364 10,485,000 945,000 384,636 10,991,569 36,101,569 6.11% 1,722 

2003 12,521,523 9,890,000 690,000 288,477 10,555,000 33,945,000 5.27% 1,486 

11,918,933 9,075,000 420,000 271,067 10,035,000 31,720,000 3.86% 1,259 

2005 22,992,564 17,940,000 345,000 247,436 14,910,000 56,435,000 6.07% 2,030 

57,632,329 21,825,000 315,000 212,671 14,145,000 94,l30,000 9.45% 3,117 

55,720,824 20,045,000 280,000 184,176 13,360,000 89,590,000 8.40% 2,853 

See Table 19 for personal income and population data 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 16 
RATIO OF GENERAL BONDED DEBT OUTSTANDING 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Governmental Activities 
General Less: Debt Percentage of 

Fiscal Obligation Certificates of Contractual Gross Bonded Service Fund Net Bonded Actual Taxable Per 
Year Bonds Obligation Obligations Debt Balance Debt Value Capita 

1998 6,361,805 1,114,368 7,476,] 73 228,315 7,247,858 0.87% 474 

1999 13,094,712 1,990,449 15,085,161 284,139 14,801,022 1.560/0 919 

2000 14,809,306 6,500,000 1,725,245 23,034,551 386,149 22,648,402 2.01% 1,328 

2001 14,088,900 6,375,000 1,374,329 21,838,229 509,255 21,328,974 1.58% 1,126 

2002 13,295,364 10,485,000 945,000 24,725,364 551,753 24,173,611 1.52% 1,153 

2003 12,521,523 9,890,000 690,000 23,101,523 683,650 22,417,873 1.21% 981 

2004 11,918,933 9,075,000 420,000 21,413,933 694,758 20,719,175 1.04% 822 

2005 22,992,564 17,940,000 345,000 41,277,564 1,014,713 40,262,851 1.80% 1,448 

2006 57,632,329 21,825,000 315,000 79,772,329 1,461,294 78,311,035 3.22% 2,593 

2007 55,720,824 20,045,000 280,000 76,045,824 1,083,320 74,962,504 2.91% 2,387 

Note: See Table 19 for population data and Table 8 for property value data 
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Direct: 

City of Rockwall 

Indirect: 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

Jurisdiction 

(unaudited) 

Net General 
Obligation 

Bonded Debt 
Outstanding (1) 

$ 76,230,000 

Percentage 
Applicable 

to the City of 
Rockwall 

100.00% 

Rockwall Independent School District 277,820,409 57.99% 

Rockwall County 9,110,000 49.53% 

Total Indirect 286,930,409 

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt $ 363,160,409 

Average debt per capita 

Amounts 
Applicable to 

the City of 
Rockwall 

$ 76,230,000 

161,108,055 

4,512,183 

165,620,238 

$ 241,850,238 

$ 7,701 

(1) Includes all General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, and Certificates of Obligation of the primary government. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

TABLE 18 

The City of Rockwall, Texas does not have a legal debt limit prescribed by state law. However, Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas 
Constitution applicable to cities of more than 5,000 population limits ad valorem tax rates to $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation for 
cities operating under a Home Rule Charter. Accordingly, the City's tax margin for the previous ten years was: 

Fiscal Year 
2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 

Maximum Rate 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 

Total Tax Rate 0.425 0.3689 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 

Legal Debt Margin 2.0750 2.1311 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 19 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BOND COVERAGE - WATER AND SEWER BONDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Annual Revenue Debt Service Requirements 

Direct Net Revenue 
Fiscal Operating Available for 
Year Total Revenues Expense Debt Service Principal Interest Total Coverage 

1998 6,694,849 1,131,069 5,563,780 255,000 222,888 477,888 11.64 

1999 7,114,040 2,787,236 4,326,804 280,000 205,017 485,017 8.92 

2000 9,225,111 3,068,964 6,156,147 255,000 242,228 497,228 12.38 

2001 10,253,437 3,773,301 6,480,136 260,000 227,663 487,663 13.29 

2002 7,785,753 4,159,459 3,626,294 280,000 213,638 493,638 7.35 

2003 9,259,528 4,647,959 4,611,569 510,000 486,884 996,884 4.63 

2004 10,081,442 5,194,575 4,886,867 520,000 476,108 996,108 4.91 

2005 11,447,810 6,817,094 4,630,716 550,000 453,305 1,003,305 4.62 

2006 12,921,162 8,229,674 4,691,488 765,000 635,235 1,400,235 3.35 

2007 10,970,532 8,405,774 2,564,758 785,000 606,179 1,391,179 1.84 

Note: Direct operating expenses excludes depreciation 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 
DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS 

LAST TEN YEARS 
(unaudited) 

DEMOGRAPHICS 
Personal Income Per Capita 

Fiscal (thousands of Personal RISD School 
Year Population dollars) Income (1) Enrollment (2) 

1998 15,300 462,075 30,201 6,898 

1999 16,100 526,969 32,731 7,335 

2000 17,050 558,064 32,731 8,435 

2001 18,934 539,278 28,482 8,898 

2002 20,967 590,473 28,162 9,617 

2003 22,850 644,256 28,195 10,077 

2004 25,200 822,453 32,637 10,527 

2005 27,800 929,882 33,449 11,560 

2006 30,200 995,574 32,966 12,627 

2007 31,407 1,066,362 33,953 13,086 

Source: (1) Rockwall Econom ic Development Corporation 
(2) Rockwall Independent School District - private schools not included 
(3) Texas Workforce Commission 
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TABLE 20 

Unemployment 
Rate (%) (3) 

2.3 

2.7 

3.0 

5.5 

7.1 

6.7 

5.1 

3.5 

3.4 

3.9 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
(unaudited) 

2007 
Percentage of Total 

Employer Employees Rank City Employment 

Rockwall Independent School District 

Texas Star Express 

Wal-Mart Superstore 

Rockwall County 

City of Rockwall 

Products 

Target 

Rockwall Nursing Home 

Kohl's Department Store 

Home Depot 

Lake Pointe Medical Center* 

Precision Cable 

James Helwig & Son 

Kroger Food 

Albertsons 

Continental Pet 

Subtotal 

Total 

1,601 

484 

450 

253 

238 

205 

200 

160 

140 

130 

3,861 

16,058 

Sources: Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
Texas Workforce Commission 

9.97% 

2 3.01% 

3 2.80% 

4 1.58% 

5 1.48% 

6 1.28% 

7 1.25% 

8 1.00% 

9 0.87% 

10 0.81% 

24.04% 

100.00% 

TABLE 21 

1998 
Percentage of Total 

Employees Rank City Employment 

835 9.64% 

175 6 2.02% 

450 3 5.19% 

170 7 1.96% 

600 2 6.93% 

200 4 2.31% 

180 5 2.08% 

159 8 1.84% 

120 9 1.39% 

100 10 

2,769 31.96% 

8,664 100.00% 

*Lake Pointe Medical Center was originally presented in 1998, however the facility is in Rockwall County, outside of Rockwall city limits and has been removed for 
future years. -124-



CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 22 
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 

Administration 22 21 21 21 23 19 13 12 11 6.25 

Finance 8 8 7.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 5 5 5 5 

Municipal Court 4 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

Fire 10 9 9 8 5 4 3 2 2 

Police 85 80 72 70 68 63 57 53 47 50 

Community Development 29.5 28.5 25.5 22 21 19 14 15 13 13 

Parks & Recreation 25.5 25 24 21 21 22 18 16 16 14.5 

Public Works 23 23 21 21 21 20 19 19.5 19.5 20 

WaterlSewer 31 29 26 25 23 22 21 20 19 18 

Total 238.00 227.50 210.00 197.50 189.50 176.50 153.00 145.50 135.50 130.75 
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Invoices processed 

checks issued 

Purchase orders issued 

Court 

Violations Processed 

(paid) 

Volunteers 

Fire Calls (City and County) 

(uniformed) 
( civilian) 

Calls for Service 

Development 

- New commercial construction 

Value - New commercial construction 

# permits - New residential construction 

Value - New residential construction 

2007 

16,015 

7,840 

2,553 

17,455 

9 
37 

777 

66 
18 

27,158 

33 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

2006 

15,883 
7,042 

2,468 

16,635 

9 

40 

718 

61 
18 

21,121 

18 

( unaudited) 

2005 

14,919 

6,579 
2,561 

15,225 

9 

39 

772 

55 
17 

17,915 

51 

2004 

14,246 

6,543 
2,420 

13,913 

8 

36 

623 

51 
17 

16,066 

18 

2003 

14,430 
5,882 

2,338 

15,000 

4 

38 

560 

49 
15 

14,699 

27 

104,798,013 39,358,497 49,918,558 29,067,960 40,304,701 

192 470 739 885 775 

Fiscal Year 
2002 

nla 
4,983 

nla 

9,364 

3 
38 

474 

42 
12 

14,717 

22 

41,967,125 

945 

2001 

nla 
4,277 

nla 

8,010 

2 

36 
460 

37 
12 

13,924 

13 

2000 

nla 
4,196 

nla 

7,173 

37 
425 

36 
12 

14,633 

26 

TABLE 23 

1999 1998 

nla nla 
nla nla 
nla nla 

6,930 10,307 

38 
382 

33 

15 
nla 

36 

° 37 
318 

35 
17 
nla 

44 

16,001,068 12,444,115 18,810,452 21,562,833 

767 655 488 504 

40,174,623 82,305,725 123,215,423 135,501,919 117,512,216 144,002,845 119,521,248 94,343,746 72,960,16173,552,939 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 
OPERA TING INDICA TORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 
& Recreation 

Center facility rentals 69,988 75,757 71,118 58,060 38,821 

event attendance 54,156 25,231 26,547 35,736 14,300 

# recreation participants (youth & adult) 2,727 2,381 2,034 1,793 1,411 

Works 

Streets - sq yd concrete street repair 739.69 1,967.75 2,961.55 2,395.76 nla 

on concretelasphalt street repair 341,685 478,169 352,048 431,475 339,507 

Miles of public street maintained by City 144.83 139.52 129.23 127.66 122.70 

WaterlSewer 

Water customers 12,345 11,985 11,491 10,497 9,440 

customers 10,987 10,445 10,020 9,282 8,510 

water consumption (gal) 6,701,619 5,991,288 5,023,404 4,327,595 4,209,473 

Maximum storage capacity (gal) 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 5,500,000 

'''''''"'','''- City departments 

Operating indicators are not available for MayorlCouncil and Administration functions. 

n/a - Data not available 
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TABLE 23 

Fiscal Year 
2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 

2,713 nla nla nla nla 
9,113 5,440 nla nla nla 

882 1,028 nla nla nla 

nla nla nla n/a nla 
284,129 242,810 294,895 n/a n/a 

116.03 105.38 98.70 89.69 87.10 

8,827 7,875 7,035 6,615 6,124 
7,781 7,026 6,310 5,749 5,340 

3,019,976 3,937,395 3,874,655 3,009,200 4,716,189 

5,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 



of stations 
of fire enginesltrucks 

Number of stations 
Number of patrol units 

& Recreation 

acres (developed) 
Playgrounds 
Picnic areas 

pools 

Works 
$ spent on new street construction 
$ spent on street rehabilitation 
Miles of public street 

WaterlSewer 
Water mains (miles) 

sewers (m iles ) 

City departments 

2007 

2 

11 

1 
43 

341.50 

23 
29 
2 

4,885,417 
2,492,251 

144.83 

160.06 

117.51 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

2006 

2 

9 

42 

324.60 

18 
27 
2 

1,689,445 
6,575,541 

139.52 

155.37 
113.58 

2005 

2 
8 

37 

307.30 

12 
26 
2 

2,477,496 
2,352,112 

129.23 

146.32 

107.83 

2004 

2 
8 

1 
30 

287.70 

12 
26 
2 

165,359 
583,947 
127.66 

139.93 
103.62 

2003 

2 

8 

1 
26 

283.20 

12 
25 
2 

116,368 
397,026 
122.70 

128.49 
96.64 

Fiscal Year 
2002 

2 
8 

1 
22 

n/a 
11 
12 
2 

1,670,734 
967,878 
116.03 

120.93 
91.87 

2001 

1 
8 

nla 

n/a 
10 
5 
2 

377,153 
1,503,738 

105.38 

105.35 
79.21 

2000 

1 
8 

nla 

n/a 
10 
5 
2 

nla 
nla 

98.70 

96.43 
69.59 

Notes: Asset indicators are not available for Mayor/Council, Administration, Finance, Muncipal Court, and Community Development functions. 
nla - data not available 
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TABLE 24 

1999 

I 

7 

n/a 

n/a 
10 
5 
2 

nla 
n/a 

89.69 

86.62 
59.62 

1998 

1 

7 

nla 

n/a 
10 

5 
2 

nla 
nla 

87.10 

nla 
n/a 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Prepared by: 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

FINANCE DEPARTl\1ENT 

Mary P. Smith, Director of Finance 



INTRODUCTORY SECTION 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2006 

Table of Contents 

Letter of Transmittal ....................................................................................................... . 
GFOA Certificate of Achievement. ................................................................................. . 
Organizational Chart ....................................................................................................... . 
List of Elected and Appointed Officials .......................................................................... . 

FINANCIAL SECTION 

Independent Auditor's Report .......................................................................................... . 

Management's Discussion and Analysis .......................................................................... . 

Basic Financial Statements: 

Government-wide Financial Statements: 
Statement of Net Assets ...................................................................................... .. 
Statement of Activities ......................................................................................... . 

Fund Financial Statements: 
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds .................................................................. . 
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance 

Sheet to the Statement of Net Assets .............................................................. . 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in 

Fund Balances - Governmental Funds ........................................................... . 
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in 

Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities ........... . 
Statement of Net Assets - Proprietary Funds ..................................................... '" 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in 

Fund Net Assets - Proprietary Funds ............................................................. . 
Statement of Cash Flows - Proprietary Funds .................................................... .. 
Statement of Fiduciary Net Assets - Fiduciary Funds ......................................... . 

Notes to the Financial Statements ................................................... 0 .......................... . 

Required Supplementary Information: 

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances -
Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual- General Fund ......................... ; ................... .. 

Combining and Individual Fund Statements and Schedules as Supplementary Information: 

Combining Balance Sheet - Nonmajor Governmental Funds ................................... . 
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in 

Fund Balances - Nonmajor Governmental Funds ................................................ . 

Exhibitffable Page 

Exhibit A-I 
Exhibit A-2 

Exhibit A-3 

Exhibit A-4 

Exhibit A-5 

Exhibit A-6 
Exhibit A-7 

Exhibit A-8 
Exhibit A-9 
Exhibit A-I 0 

Exhibit B-1 

Exhibit C-1 

Exhibit C-2 

1 
8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

22 
23 

25 

26 

27 

28 
29 

30 
31 
32 

33 

63 

64 

65 



FINANCIAL SECTION - continued 

Special Revenue Funds: 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2006 

Table of Contents - continued 

Combining Balance Sheet - Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds ......................... . 
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in 

Fund Balances - Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds ...................................... . 
Schedules of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances -

Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual: 
Cemetery Fund .......................................................................................... . 
Police Investigation Fund .......................................................................... . 
Recreational Development Fund ............................................................... . 
Street Improvements Fund ........................................................................ . 
Hotel Motel Tax ........................................................................................ . 
Fire Equipment Fund ............................................................................... .. 
Aviation Fund ........................................................................................... . 
Recycling Fund ......................................................................................... . 

Debt Service Fund: 
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances -

Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual .................................................................. . 

Capital Projects Funds: 
Combining Balance Sheet - Nonmajor Capital Projects Funds .......................... .. 
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in 

Fund Balances - Nonmajor Capital Projects Funds ....................................... . 

Internal Service Funds: 
Combining Statement of Net Assets ............................ '" ..................................... . 
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in 

Fund Net Assets .............................................................................................. . 
Combining Statement of Cash Flows .................................................................. .. 

Agency Fund: 
Statement of Changes in Assets and Liabilities - Special Escrow 

Agency Fund .................................................................................................. . 

Discretely Presented Component Units: 
Balance Sheet ..................................................................................................... .. 
Reconciliation of the Discretely Presented Component Units 

Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Assets ............................................... .. 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances ............... . 
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and 

Changes in Fund Balances of Discretely Presented Component 
Units to the Statement of Activities ................................................................ . 

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances -
Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual- Rockwall Economic 
Development Corporation ............................................................................. .. 

ExhibitlTable Page 

Exhibit D-1 

Exhibit D-2 

Exhibit D-3 
Exhibit D-4 
Exhibit D-5 
Exhibit D-6 
Exhibit D-7 
Exhibit D-8 
Exhibit D-9 
Exhibit D-l 0 

ExhibitE-l 

Exhibit F-l 

Exhibit F-2 

Exhibit G-l 

Exhibit G-2 
Exhibit G-3 

Exhibit H-l 

Exhibit I-I 

Exhibit 1-2 
Exhibit 1-3 

Exhibit 1-4 

Exhibit 1-5 

66 

68 

70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 
83 

84 

85 

86 
87 

88 

89 



FINANCIAL SECTION - continued 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
For the Year Ended September 30,2006 

Table of Contents - continued 

Capital Assets Used in the Operation of Governmental Funds: 
Comparative Schedules by Source ...................................................................... . 
Schedule by Function and Activity ................................................ , .................... . 
Schedule of Changes by Function and Activity ................................................. .. 

STATISTICAL SECTION 

Net Assets ...................................................................................................................... . 
Changes in Net Assets .................................................................................................. .. 
Governmental Activities Tax Revenues by Source ...................................................... .. 
Fund Balances, Governmental Funds ............................................................................ . 
Changes in Fund Balances, Governmental Funds ......................................................... . 
General Governmental Tax Revenues by Source .......................................................... . 
Sales Tax Collections as Compared to Tax Levy .......................................................... . 
Assessed Value and Estimated Actual Value of Taxable Property ............................... . 
Property Tax Exemptions .. ' ............................................................................................ . 
Property Tax Rates ....................................................................................................... .. 
Principal Taxpayers ................. '" ................................................................................... . 
Property Tax Levies and Collections ............................................................................. . 
Top Ten Water Customers ............................................................................................ .. 
Ratio of Outstanding Debt by Type ............................................................................... . 
Ratio of General Bonded Debt Outstanding .................................................................. . 
Computation of Direct and Overlapping Debt. ............................................................. .. 
Computation of Legal Debt Margin .............................................................................. . 
Schedule of Revenue Bond Coverage - Water and Sewer Bonds ................................ .. 
Demographic and Economic Statistics .......................................................................... . 
Principal Employers ........................... ' ........................................................................... . 
Full-Time Equivalent City Government Employees by Function ................................ .. 
Operating Indicators by Function .................................................................................. . 
Capital Asset Statistics by Function .............................................................................. . 

Exhibit/Table Page 

Exhibit J-l 
Exhibit J-2 
Exhibit J-3 

Table 1 
Table 2 
Table 3 
Table 4 
Table 5 
Table 6 
Table 7 
Table 8 
Table 9 
Table 10 
Table 11 
Table 12 
Table 13 
Table 14 
Table 15 
Table 16 
Table 17 
Table 18 
Table 19 
Table 20 
Table 21 
Table 22 
Table 23 

90 
91 
93 

95 
96 
98 
99 

100 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
120 



INTRODUCTORY SECTION 



March 12, 2007 

To the Honorable Mayor, 
Members of the City Council, 

~ 
~ 

City of Rockwall 
.9k CYVew .97duZO/b 

and the Citizens of the City of Rockwall, Texas: 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2006, is hereby submitted. State law requires that all general-purpose local 
governments publish within six months of the close of each fiscal year a complete set of financial 
statements presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and 
audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a firm of licensed certified 
public accountants. 

This report consists of management's representations concerning the finances of the City of 
Rockwall. Consequently, management assumes full responsibility for both the accuracy of the 
data, and the completeness and reliability of all of the information, presented in this report. 
Fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests with the City. To the best of our 
knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all material respects and is reported in a 
manner designed to present fairly the financial position and results of operations of the various 
funds in the City. All disclosure necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the 
City's financial activities has been included. 

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the City of 
Rockwall has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to 
protect the government's assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable 
information for the preparation of the City of Rockwall's financial statements in conformity with 
GAAP. The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, 
assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: 

(1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and 
(2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City of Rockwall's 
comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather 
than absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement. As 
management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is 
complete and reliable in all material respects. The internal control structure is subject to periodic 
evaluation by City management. 
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The City of Rockwall's financial statements have been audited by Fox, Byrd & Company, CPA a 
firm of licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to provide 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2006, are free of material misstatement. The independent audit involved 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The independent 
auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an 
unqualified opinion that the City of Rockwal1's financial statements for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2006, are fairly presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditor's 
report is presented as the first component of the financial section of this report. 

Management's discussion and analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent auditor's 
report and provides a narrative introduction, overview and analysis of the financial statements. 
MD&A complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in conjunction with it. 

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, County Seat of Rockwall County, Texas was incorporated in 1874. 
Its name is derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1854. The unusual rock 
formations are found throughout the county. The City is located on the eastern shore of Lake Ray 
Hubbard, 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on Interstate Highway 30. The DallaslFort Worth 
area is recognized as one of the top growth areas in the country. The Dallas/Fort Worth Airport, 
one of the largest in the world, continues to expand to meet the air transportation needs of the 
region. Love Field in Dallas now provides expanded air services and Alliance Airport near Fort 
Worth provides general aviation facilities for the area. Due t() favorable economic conditions, 
excellent business climate, and desirable living conditions, corporate relocations to the area 
continue. 

The City of Rockwall adopted a home rule charter in 1985 which established a council-manager 
form of government. Charter amendments have been adopted as recently as 2005. Policymaking 
and legislative authority is vested in the City Council, which consists of a Mayor and six Council 
Members, all elected at large. The City Manager is responsible for carrying out the policies and 
ordinances of the City· Council, overseeing the day-to-day operations of the City and for 
appointing the heads of the various departments. The mayor and six council members are elected 
to two year staggered terms. The government is empowered to levy a property tax on both real 
and personal property located within its boundaries. The government also has the power by state 
statute to extend its corporate limits by annexation, which is done periodically when deemed 
appropriate by the City Council. 

The City currently has a land area of approximately 23.77 square miles and an estimated 
population of 30,200. 

The City of Rockwall provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection; the 
construction and maintenance of streets and other infrastructure; recreational activities and 
general administrative services. Additionally, the City provides water and sewer services as an 
enterprise function. 

2 



Discretely presented component units are legally separate entities and are not part of the primary 
government's operations. The City of Rockwall is financially accountable for its component 
units. Accordingly, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) and Rockwall 
Technology Park Association are included in these financial statements and are explained in more 
detail in the note disclosures. 

Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

The information presented in the financial statements is best understood when it is considered 
from the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the City of Rockwall 
operates. 

Local economy 

The City of Rockwall is situated in the DallaslFort Worth Consolidated Metropolitan Statistical 
Area. Rockwall enjoyed a relatively stable economic environment during the recent downturn in 
the national and regional economies. In 2006 new commercial openings were strong. The city 
has a varied tax base including a mix of residential, commercial and light industrial properties. 
Property values have continued to rise at an average 12.40/0 per annum. The City's largest 
taxpayers include a number of commercial developments. The Rockwall Technology Park has 
welcomed several new companies to the City. The year's highlights included: 

• Completion by Whittle Development of the new Cinemark 12 Theatre which anchors their 
Bella Harbor, lakefront development. Construction was completed on approximately 
90,000 square feet of retail and restaurant space which will provide premier retail 
opportunities for the area. 

• Kroger Company opened its new Signature store and accompanying retail center. Tenants 
have begun renovations of the former Kroger building for an Office Depot and 24 Hour 
Fitness Center. 

• Circuit City, Bed Bath & Beyond and TJ Maxx are among the tenants of the new Rockwall 
Crossing retail development opened in fiscal year 2006. 

• EmPhysis Medical Management, a medical billing and physician administrative services 
company completed construction of a 25,500 square foot headquarters facility, in Phase I of 
the Rockwall Technology Park. 

• Whitmore Manufacturing, one of the City's largest industrial businesses completed an 
expansion of their light industrial facility, increasing their presence in the community. 

• Special Products and Manufacturing, Inc. consolidated their operations into a new 130,000 
square foot headquarters in the Rockwall Technology Park, allowing for expanded 
operations. 

• Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall broke ground in summer 2006 on an acute care facility 
and approximately 40,000 square feet of medical office space in the immediate area. 

• la Madeleine opened its new Rockwall location in 2006. 
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Long-term financial planning 

The City Council and staff have recognized the need for long-range planning. It is the goal of the 
City government to provide responsible leadership, services, and infrastructure to achieve a safe 
environment and provide for a high quality of life. 

A number of long-range studies have been completed or updated recently. A Capital 
Improvement Task Force prepared an update to the City's Capital Improvement Plan which 
resulted in a number of projects being proposed and which met with positive voter response in 
late 2005. These capital projects are designed to ease traffic burdens, increase public safety and 
enhance quality of life for our citizens. Our consultant continues to develop plans for two major 
parks projects, while the City moved forward with the acquisition of land for a third major park 
project. This land will allow the City to develop a 50-acre park in the northern area of the City. 
The City Council authorized a consultant's efforts to evaluate existing city facilities and conduct 
long range planning of space needs for the next 20 years. This report will be presented to the 
Council in 2007. 

The City finalized revisions to the subdivision ordinance based on the City's Comprehensive 
Plan. Staff has completed initial work implementing a GIS mapping project and will hire 
dedicated GIS staff in 2007 to further expand the City's capabilities and coordination across 
departments. The City Council has identified the downtown area as a critical component of our 
long range plan with the completion of the downtown plan. The City working with business and 
community leaders will continue the central, business district planning effort. City staff expects to 
complete an update of the Central Business District zoning in 2007. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation will further their planning efforts by 
formalizing their Vision 2020 plan. This comprehensive document will include demographics, 
target industries, marketing strategies, competition, site selection criteria, and alliances among its 
parameters. 

Organizationally, the City began the process of refining its strategic plan using the Balanced 
Scorecard Methodology. When the strategy map was completed in 2003, the City's strategic 
initiatives for the implementation of the City's goals were formalized within the organization. 
Departmental business plans were developed and are updated as progress is made and priorities 
change. These business plans develop performance measures for the strategic initiatives for 
which each department is responsible. During 2006, the City completed interviews at both the 
governance and leadership levels of the organization and completed an update of priorities and 
measures for the corporate strategy map. In addition, the City began a process to implement the 
Customer Centered Culture methodology (C3) into the organization. C3 encourages cross 
department teams to follow a proven course of data compilation and actions that allow the teams 
to develop product improvements. C3 recognizes that the services we provide are ultimately 
comprised of a number of products and those products need to be designed to meet our 
customer's needs, not what we perceive are their needs. A trainer was brought in to work with a 
group of more than 40 employees to develop meeting facilitation skills in order to further this 
effort. 

In addition, the City began an ILead series of workshops for mid level managers and first line 
supervisors to develop their management skills and prepare our next generation of organization 
leaders. This group will continue to attend classes and collaborate on projects to build cross 
department alliances and understanding of the resources available to our managers. 
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Future Development 

"The Harbor" public improvements, situated on the shores of Lake Ray Hubbard at I-30, neared 
completion in fiscal year 2006. The public/private partnership provides opportunities for new 
retailers in the Bella Harbor development as well as public open space. The largely undeveloped 
hillside which became the home of the twelve-screen Cinemark Theatre will soon include a full­
service Hilton Hotel and Conference Center and retail, restaurant and office space. 

In conjunction with the private development, the City established a tax increment financing (TIF) 
zone in an approximately 103 acre tract which allowed the financing and development of public 
open space to complement the development and allow citizens access to the Lake Ray Hubbard 
shore line. The City partnered with Rockwall County, and the Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation to establish the TIF to finance the public projects. The public area includes both 
passive and active event areas, a HarborlUrban Court, spray plaza and large open areas suitable 
for a variety of outdoor events. The public space was formally opened in a gala event in 
November 2006. The City and Chamber of Commerce are working to attract events to the area. 

Tenant finish out continues in the private development with Gloria's, and Ruby Tuesday's 
restaurants opening late in 2006. They will be joined in 2007 by Dodie's Lakefront and 
Finnegan's Harborside restaurants. Retail establishments joining Savoy Gifts and En Fuego will 
include L 'Egantz, Baby Grace Baby Planner and Harbor Girl opening in 2007. 

The "Plaza at Rockwall" Phase II of the Crossing project will see construction begin in 2007. 
The retail development has announced Best Buy, lC. Penney, Belk, UIta, Dick's Sporting Goods, 
and Staples will be among its tenants. The development will cover a large area of land 
immediately adjacent to the Rockwall Crossing. A number of restaurants will join these and 
other retail establishments. 

Downtown Rockwall welcomes Zanata to the business district which will be joined shortly by 
Smitty's Roadhouse, under construction near the Square. These restaurants will offer fine dining 
and evening activities for our residents and visitors. 

SPR Packaging, LLC will develop a major rail-served industrial location on the new Justin Road 
extension. SPR is expected to build, phased-development in excess of 150,000 square feet, 
adding significant value to the property tax base. The Justin Road project was financed by the 
REDC to enhance the area's potential for development. 

The City has begun the multi-phased design of the 205 Bypass roadway project approved by 
voters in late 2005. This roadway, on the eastern edge of the City is expected to provide traffic 
relief through the City's center. Construction will begin on the first phase in 2007. Texas 
Department of Transportation will begin construction on the widening of SH205 (Goliad Street) 
through the City in 2007, a project which will take up to 4 years to complete. City road projects 
under construction in 2007 will include reconstruction of Fannin and Townsend roadways and the 
extension of Industrial Drive. 

In addition to planning future parks projects, the City will complete construction on neighborhood 
parks in the Shores and Fox Chase subdivisions as well as finish design and improvements to 
parks in the Emerald Bay and Hickory Ridge subdivisions. Planning for the third major park will 
commence with a C3 project by the City to determine customer's desires for the park and its 
amenities. Site selection and design of Fire Stations 3 and 4, approved by voters in 2005, will be 
completed in 2007 and construction is expected to start late in the year. 
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The water and sewer rates were increased 4% to our retail and wholesale customers in 2006 and 
staff will be proposing an additional 6% rate increase for 2007. The City will begin construction 
on a new two-million gallon water tower in the northern area of the City as well as increasing 
capacity in the regional sewer interceptor system and will begin design for the Squabble Creek 
sewer system. A number of main extension projects will be undertaken to increase system 
capacity and provide water and sewer service to outlying areas of the City. 

Cash Management: The City invests cash temporarily idle during the year in money market 
funds and short-term notes of the U.S. Government and its agencies. Other cash classified as 
being not immediately needed is invested in longer-term obligations of the U.S. Government and 
its agencies. All of these investments are classified as "hold-to-maturity" investments. The City 
believes that it will not be required to sell these investments prior to maturity, barring an event 
that would be isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the 
City. The City has no reverserepos nor has any other form of borrowing been used to finance the 
City's portfolio. 

The City's investment policy is to safeguard the City's assets and maintain liquidity while 
enhancing the yield of its portfolio and ensuring public trust. Securities owned by the City were 
held in a financial institution trust department acting as an agent of the City, in the City's name. 

Risk Management: In fiscal year 1990, the City established a Self-Insurance and Risk 
Managelnent Program. Under the terms of this program, the City is permitted by law and its 
home rule charter to insure itself against the various risks of liability and loss to which it is 
exposed. This may be done either through an insurance provider or through a defined self­
insurance program. Other risks to which the City is exposed are covered by commercial 
msurance. 

Retirement System: The City of Rockwall provides pension benefits to all full-time employees 
through a nontraditional, joint contributory defined benefit plan administered by the Texas 
Municipal Retirement System, an agent multiple-employer public retirement system. Pension 
expense for the calendar year ended December 31, 2005 (including prior service costs amortized 
over 25 years) was $1,367,738. The City of Rockwall does not provide post employment health 
and dental benefits for retirees. 

Debt Administration: Two ratios traditionally used to analyze the debt structure of municipalities 
are presented below. Revenue debt has been excluded since system charges are used to retire the 
debt. 

Outstanding General Obligation Debt at 9-30-06(net of Debt Service) 
Estimated Population 
G.O. Debt Per Capita 
Net G.O. Debt per Assessed Value 

The City's bond ratings at September 30, 2006 were as follows: 

General Obligation 
Standard & Poor's Rating Group A+ 
Moody's Investor Service Inc. Al 
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Revenue 
A-
A2 

$78,311,035 
30,200 
$2,593 
3.22% 

Sales Tax(REDC) 
A-
A3 



OTHER INFORMATION 

Independent Audit: 

State statutes require an annual audit by independent certified public accountants. The firm of 
Fox, Byrd & Company, PC, was selected by the City Council. In addition to meeting the 
requirements set forth in state statutes. Generally accepted aUditing standards and the standards 
set forth in the General' Accounting Office's Government Auditing Standards were used by the 
auditors in conducting the engagement. The auditors' report on the basic financial statements and 
combining and individual funds statements and schedules is included in the financial section of 
this report. The auditors' report on internal controls and compliance with applicable laws and 
regulations can be found in a separately issued single audit report. 

Awards: 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded 
a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City for its 
comprehensive annual financial report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2005. The 
Certificate of Achievement is a prestigious national award recognizing conformance with the 
highest standards for preparation of state and local government financial reports. 

In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, the City must publish an easily readable 
and efficiently organized comprehensive annual financial report, whose contents conform to 
program standards. This comprehensive annual financial report satisfies both generally accepted 
accounting principles and applicable legal requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. The City has received a 
Certificate of Achievement for the last sixteen consecutive fiscal years. We believe our current 
report continues to conform to the Certificate of Achievement program requirements and we are 
submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate. 

Acknowledgement: 

The preparation of the comprehensive annual financial report on a timely basis was made possible 
by the dedicated service of the entire staff of the Finance Department. Each member of the 
department has our sincere appreciation for the contributions made in the preparation of this. 
report. 

In closing, without the leadership and support of the governing body of the City, preparation of 
this report would not have been possible. 

Si~ryly, . . // ,,/ . tIL--------... " 
i~~ / ,.r/' , 

il,-- .~/ 

I 
Julie Couch 
City Manager 
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Mary Smith, CPA 
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•• Fox, BYRD & COMPANY, P.C. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the City Council 
City of Rockwall, Texas 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, 
the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund infOlmation 
of the City of Rockwall, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2006, which collectively comprise the 
City's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of 
the City's management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statement~ are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a 
test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In our opinion, the. financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented 
component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rockwall, Texas, as 
of September 30,2006, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof for 
the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 12,2006 on our 
consideration of the City's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be read in conjunction with this report in considering 
the results of our audit. . 

Management's discussion and analysis on pages 12-21 and the budgetary comparison information on page 63 are not 
a required part of the basic financial statements but are supplementary information required by accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted 
principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required 
supplementary information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the City's basic financial statements. The introductory section, combining and individual fund statements and 
schedules, and the statistical section are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the 
basic financial statements. The combining and individual fund statements and schedules have been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, are fairly stated in all 
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The introductory section and the 
statistical section have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on them. 

~I 6~+-~CvrvJ' p.~. 
Dallas, Texas 
December 12, 2006 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall's financial performance provides an overview and 
analysis of the City's financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2006. Please read it in 
conjunction with the City's financial statements, which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The City's total net assets were $150,517,232 at September 30, 2006. 

• During the year, the City's expenses were $13,203,574 less than the $40,744,746 generated in 
taxes and other revenues for governmental activities. 

• The assets of the City of Rockwall attributable to governmental activities exceeded its liabilities at 
the close of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2006 by $83,451,860 (net assets). Of this 
amount $11,683,150 (unrestricted net assets) may be used to meet the government's ongoing 
obligations to citizens and creditors. 

• At the end of this fiscal year, unreserved fund balance for the general fund was $7,692,662 or 
approximately 40.7 percent of the total general fund expenditures and transfers out. 

• The City's total outstanding bonds and certificates of obligation (excluding enterprise and 
component unit debt) increased by $38,424,765 during fiscal year 2006. The City issued General 
Obligation bonds during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2006, in order to finance a number of 
voter approved capital projects. In addition the City issued Certificates of Obligation to finance 
acquisition of fire trucks and other capital equipment needs. More detailed information is given in 
the notes section. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual· report consists of three parts-management's 
discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 
statements, and required supplementary information. The 
basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 
presenting different views of the City: 

The first two . statements are government-wide financial 
statements that provide both long-term and short-term 
information about the City's overall financial status. 

The remaining statements are fund financial statements that 
focus on individual parts of the government, reporting the 
City's operations in more detail than the government-wide 
statements. 

The governmental fund statements tell how. general 
government services were financed in the short-term as well 
as what remains for future spending. 

Proprietary fund statements offer short-term and long-term 
financial information about the activities the government 
operates like businesses. 

Figure A-I, Required Components of the 
City's Annual Financial Report 

r-------------------· , A ______ __ 

.----'----, 

Basic 
Financial 

Statements 

Required 
Supplementary 

Information 

-----~-------------- . I , 
~------~A I 

Government-Wide 
Financial 

Statements 

Fund 
Financial 

Statements 

..' 
': 

Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the '---... -'---.. -----------' 
financial relationships in which the City acts solely as a 
trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the Summary 
resources in question belong. 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial statements 
and provide more detailed data. The statements are followed by a section of required supplementary 
information that further explains and supports the information in the financial statements. Figure A-1 shows 
how the required parts of this annual report are arranged and related to one another. 

Figure A-2. Major Features of the City's Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

Scope 

Type of 

inflow/outflow 
information 

Entire City's government 

(except fiduciary funds) 
and the City's component 
units 

expenses during year, 
regardless of when cash 
is received or paid 

is received during or soon 
after the end of the year; 
expenditures when goods 
or services have been 
received and payment is 
due during the year or 
soon thereafter 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

Activities the City 
operates similar to private 

when cash is received or 
paid 

Instances in which the 
City is the trustee or 
agent for someone else's 
resources 

expenses during year, 
regardless of when cash 
is received or paid 

The government-wide statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City of 
Rockwall's finances, in a manner simil~r to private-sector business. The statement of net assets presents 
information on all of the city of Rockwall's assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported 
as net assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether 
the financial position of the City of Rockwa.ll is improving or deteriorating. The statement of net assets 
combines and consolidates governmental funds current financial resources (short-term spendable 
resources) with capital assets and long-term obligations. Other non-financial factors should also be taken 
into consideration, such as changes in the City's property tax base and the condition of the City's 
infrastructure, to assess the overall health or ·financial condition of the City. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the City's net assets changed during the most 
recent fiscal year. All of the current year's revenues· and expenses are taken into account regardless of 
when cash is received or paid. Thus,revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items 
that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods; for example uncollected taxes and earned but 
unused vacation leave. Both the statement of net assets and the statement of activities are prepared 
utilizing the accrual basis of accounting as opposed to the modified accrual basis used in prior reporting 
models. 
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In the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities, the City is divided into three kinds of 
activities: 

Governmental activities - Most of the City's basic services are reported here, including administration,' 
police, fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, municipal court and engineering. Property 
taxes, sales taxes, franchise fees and charges for services finance most oithe activities. 

Business-type activities- The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of 
certain services it provides. The City's water and sewer system is reported here. 

Component Units - The City of Rockwall (the primary government) includes two discretely presented 
component units. The City's 4A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association. Although legally separate, The City of 
Rockwall is financially accountable for these component units. The City Council appoints the component 
unit's Board of Directors, sets the budget and approves any debt issuance. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 22-24 of this report. 

Reporting,the City's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the City's most significant funds-not 
the City as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep track of specific sources of funding 
and spending for particular purposes. Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants. 
However, the City establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or to show 
that it is properly using certain taxes and grants. 

The City has the following types of funds: 

Governmental funds-Most of the City's basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus on 
(1) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to 'cash flow in and out and (2) the 
balances left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental fund statements 
provide a detailed short4erm view that helps users of the financial statements determine whether there are 
more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the City's programs. By 
comparing information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements, readers may better understand the 
long-term impact of the government's near,.term financing decisions. Because this information does not 
encompass the additional long-term focus of the government-wide statements, we provide additional 
information at the bottom of the governmental 'funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the 
relationship (or differences) between them. 

The City of Rockwall maintains 23 individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balances for the general fund, debt service fund, capital projects fund, Harbor TIF projects 
fund, G.O. bonds capital projects fund and 205 Bypass fund, all of which are considered to be major funds. 
Data from the other 17 governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation. Individual 
fund data for each of these non-m'ajor governmental funds is provided in the form of combining statements 
elsewhere in this report. 

Proprietary funds-Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in proprietary 
funds. Proprietary funds, like the government;.wide statements, provide both long-term and short-term 
financial information. The City's enterprise funds (a component of proprietary funds) are identical to the 
business type activities that are reported in the governmental-wide statement but provide more detail and 
additional information such as cash flows, for proprietary funds. The Internal Service funds (the other 
component of proprietary funds) are utilized to report activities that provide services for the City's self 
insurance funds. The Internal Service funds are reported as governmental activities in the government-wide 
financial statements. 
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The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services provided to the 
City's retail and wholesale customers. All activities associated with providing such services are accounted 
for in this fund, including administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, capital improvements, billing 
and collection. The City's intent is that all costs of providing the services to the general public on a 
continuing basis are financed through user charges in a manner similar to a private business enterprise. 

The City maintains two internal service funds to account for ·funds accumulated to self-insure for health and 
workers compensation claims. Individual fund data for each of these business-type funds is provided in the 
form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

Fiduciary funds-The City is the trustee,.or fiduciary, for certain funds. It is also responsible for other assets 
that-because of a trust arrangement-can be used only for the trust beneficiaries. The City is responsible 
for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes. All of the City's 
fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net assets and a statement of changes in 
fiduciary net assets. We exclude these activities from the City's government-wide financial statements 
because the City cannot use these assets to finance its operations. 

Other Information 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report presents certain required 
supplementary information concerning the City of Rockwall. This information is required by accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

CONDENSED GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

At the end of fiscal year 2006, the City's net assets (assets exceeding liabilities) totaled $150,517,232. This 
analysis focuses on the net assets (Table 1) and changes in net assets (Table 2). 

By far the largest portion of the City's net assets reflects its investment in capital assets (Le., land, buildings, 
machinery, equipment, and infrastructure); less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still 
outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets 
are not available for future spending. Although the City's investment in its capital assets is reported net of 
related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other 
sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

Table 1 

Net Assets 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government 

Current and other assets 

Capital Assets 

Total Assets 

Long-term liabifities 

Other liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Net Assets 

Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 

Restricted for debt service 

Restricted for capital projects 

Unrestricted 

Total net assets 

2006 2005 

$ 56,288,609 

113792963 

170081.572 

81,685,267 

4944445 

86629712 

34,020,634 

1,218,820 

36,529,256 

11.683150 

$ 83451 860 

$ 33,937,666 

82623.744 

116561 410 

42,094,907 

4218217 

46313,124 

41,346,180 

938,585 

16,113,095 

11,850.426 

$ 70248286 

15 

2006 2005 2006 2005 

$ 26,774,588 

57,396358 

84 170946 

15,520,879 

1.584695 

17,105574 

41,923,596 

1,445,984 

16,614,065 

7081 727 

$ 67065372 

$ 27,101,355 

53874312 

80975667 

16,545,326 

1 234674 

17780000 

$ 83,063,197 $ 61,039,021 

171189321 

254252518 

97;206,146 

6529140 

103735.286 

136498056 

197.537077 

58,640,233 

5452891 

64093124 

37,368,956 75,944,230 78,715,136 

1,640,880 2,664,804 2,579,465 

16,710,004 53,143,321 32,823,099 

7475827 18.764.877 19326,253 

$ 63195667 $ 150517232 $ 133443953 



Governmental activities increased the City's net assets by $13,203,574. The key elements of this increase 
are as follows: 

Table 2 

Changes in Net Assets 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government 

2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 

Program revenues: 
Charges for services $ 4,622,302 $ 4,337,664 $ 11,067,802 $ 9,498,555 $ 15,690,104 $ 13,836,219 

Operating. grants & contributions 783,317 894,114 783,317 894,114 

Capital grants & contributions 11,804,857 5,893,301 4,319,065 3,411,639 16,123,922 9,304,940 

General Revenues: 

Property taxes 9,063,530 8,111,715 9,063,530 8,111,715 

Sales taxes 8;529,051 7,379,841 8,529,051 7,379,841 

Other 3,566689 2442,815 1 ;111 064 506,954 4,677753 2949769 

Total revenues 38,369,746 29,059,450 16,497,931 13,417,148 54,867,677 42,476,598 

Program expenses: 

Mayor/Council 108,366 78,114 108,366 78,114 

Administration 6,040,692 4,908,083 6,040,692 4,908,083 

Finance 1,027,654 954,840 1,027,654 954,840 

MuniCipal Court 304,492 295,379 304,492 295,379 

Police 6,095,435 6,372,344 6,095,435 6,372,344 

Fire 1,889,269 1,144,577 1,889,269 1,144,577 

Public works 5,530,219 4,753,190 5,530,219 4,753,190 

Community development 1,781,548 1,680,857 1,781,548 1,680,857 

Parks and recreation 2,583,547 2,329,095 2,583,547 2,329,095 

Interest on long-term debt 2,179,950 1,136,584 2,179,950 1,136,584 

Water and sewer 10,253226 8777 277 10,253,226 8,777 277 

Total expenses 27,541,172 23,653,063 10,253,226 8,777,277 37,794,398 32,430,340 

Increase in net assets 

before transfers 10,828,574 5,406,387 6,244,705 4,639,871 17,073,279 10,046,258 

Transfers 2,375,000 1,006400 (2375,OOO) (1,O06400) 

Increase in net assets 13,203,574 6,412,787 3,869,705 3,633,471 17,073,279 10,046,258 

Net assets, October 1 70248286 63835499 63195,667 59562196 133,443953 123397695 

Net assets, September 30 :s 83 ~5j S6Q :Ii ZO 2~8 286 :Ii ez 065 3Z2 :Ii 63 j9566Z $ 15Q 51Z 232 IS 1:3344:3 953 
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ANALYSIS OF THE OVERALL FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATION 

14,000,000 

12,000,000 

10,000,000 

6,000,000 

4,000,000 

2,000,000 

llIDexpenses III revenues 

Governmental Activities 

Total revenues of governmental activities were $38,369,746. A significant portion 23.6%, of the City's 
revenues came from property taxes. Another 22.2% of revenue came from sales taxes. Ad valorem 
property tax revenues continue to increase each year primarily due to the addition of new properties and 
increased valuation throu9.hout the City. Assessed values of the properties in the City increased by 
$198,467,354 or 8.90%. The City adopted a property tax rate of 36.89 cents per $100 of assessed valuation 
for fiscal year 2006. This represented an increase of .89 cents, the first in nine years. Sales tax revenue 
showed marked improvement as the City saw several new retail developments open this year; combined 
with the area population increase this resulted in sales tax revenue increasing by more than 15.6% for fiscal 
year 2006. 

The total cost of all programs and services were $27,541,172. Of these costs $6,095,435 (22.1 %) was for 
the Police Department. Administration related departments including Administration, Human Resources, 
and Internal Operations had combined costs of $6,040,692 (21.9%). 

The overall economy in the City continues to show improvement in 2006 and beyond. No major negative 
events are expected for the next fiscal year. During 2006, Rockwall County, of which the City of Rockwall is 
the County seat, was the fourth fastest growing county in America, and the fastest growing county in Texas. 
The Harbor Project, a lakefront multi-use planned development, is under construction with several 
establishments expected to open late in 2006. It is expected to have a positive effect on sales taxes and 
property taxes in the area. A tax increment financing zone established to provide for public improvements in 
the area began receiving revenues from the project in 2006. 
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Business-Type Activities 

The City's business-type activities recorded an increase of $3,869,705 in net assets. Total revenues were 
$16,497,931. Water sales were very strong in 2006 due primarily to near record drought conditions. The 
City having previously implemented conservation water rates in 2001 began enforcing mandatory water 
restrictions in a regional effort to curtail usage during the drought period. 

Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) reported operating revenues primarily from a % 
cent sales tax, authorized under the 4A Corporation statutes, of $3,181,972. Assets managed by the 
corporation include an inventory of over 230 acres .of land, zoned for light industrial uses and available for 
sale and an industrial building currently leased and also available for sale. The REDC continues to attract 
companies to the City through its marketing efforts and ability to match businesses to available land. 

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 

The City's General Fund reported an ending unreserved fund balance of $7,692,662; an increase of 
$391,328 from the prior year. The main source of general fund revenue is sales tax, it accounted for 
$8,286,316 (44.4%) of total general fund revenue. Ad valorem property taxes account for $5,277,568 
(28.3%) of general fund revenues. The increase in fund balance allows the City to maintain a 
"recommended" fund balance as defined within the City's financial policies. This "reserve" balance allows 
the City Council to elect to fund projects unforeseen during the budgeting process and provides a measure 
of security against changes in the economy and the timing of cash flows. 

Revenues by Source - General Fund 
Municipal Court Other 

Sales taxes 

The City's Debt Service Fund reported an increase in fund balance of $305,397. Property tax collections for 
debt service requirements were $3,702,380. 

The City Capital Projects Fund benefited from a contribution of $5,540,000 of bond proceeds by the 
Rockwall Economic Development Corporation which will be used to construct infrastructure for the 
Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall project and the extension of Justin Road to serve new industrial 
prospects. Both projects are expected to be completed in fiscal year 2007. 
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The City is nearing completion of the Harbor Project public improvements. Capital outlays for the project 
totaled $14,073,489. Other financing sources in the current fiscal year included $3,235,000 of certificates of 
obligation issued by the City. All work on the project should be completed in fiscal year 2007. Additional 
funding sources are anticipated in fiscal 2007 to complete the remaining aspects of the project. 

The City began several road projects in fiscal year 2006 which are being funded through debt issuance. The 
City issued $17,075,000 of General Obligation bonds for voter approved projects. In addition to roadway 
rehabilitation and extension projects, the acquisition of park land, completion of neighborhood parks projects 
and construction of two fire stations is funded. 

The City issued an additional $18,700,000 of General Obligation bonds to begin phased design and 
construction of the new 205 Bypass Project. Voters approved construction of the roadway in a 2005 Bond 
Election Proposition. The project will include the multi-phase design, right of way acquisition and 
construction of a new 7 mile roadway on the. eastern edge of the City which is designed to alleviate traffic 
burdens on State Highway 205 through the center of the City. Additional debt is anticipated in fiscal years 
2007 and 2008 with construction completion targeted in fiscal year 2009. 

Water and sewer charges were $11,067,802. Ending working capital, excluding restricted assets, for the 
water and sewer fund was $6,776,065. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

During fiscal year 2006, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the budget to provide funding for 
several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings over the year, as well as increases in revenues 
beyond projections. With the adjustments made to the budget, the budgeted expenditures of $17,041,600 
increased to $17,578,265 while revenues increased from $17,398,200 to $18,111,700. The City of Rockwall 
had originally estimated the ending general fund balance to be $7,068,264 however due to the budget 
adjustments mentioned above, the fund balance was re-estimated to be $6,915,279. 

Actual general fund revenues were $18,672,839, an increase of $561,139 over the final budget. Actual 
general fund total expenditures were $335,548 less than the revised budget. Total revenues exceeded total 
expenditures by $1,412,397. The actual fund balance of $7,71.8,792 was higher due to management's 
conservative projections of both revenues and expenditures 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At the end of the fiscal year 2006 the City had $171,189,321 (Table 3) invested in a broad range of capital 
assets, including buildings, parks facilities, roads, police and fire equipment and water and sewer lines. 

Table 3 

Capital Assets at Year-End 

Governmental Activities Business-T~EeActivities Total Prima!y: Government 

2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 

Land $ 3,274,598 $ 2,097,819 $ 799,533 $ 799,533 $ 4,074,131 $ 2,897,352 

Buildings 8,528,602 8,558,082 8,528,602 8,558,082 
Improvements other than 
buildings 1,708,537 1,578,257 43,777,397 40,868,001 45,485,934 42,446,258 

Machinery & Equipment 1,552,658 1,321,332 187,001 262,370 1,739,659 1,583,702 

Vehicles 1,982,085 1,738,781 1,982,085 1,738,781 

Furniture & Fixtures 898,660 940,857 5,142 6,273 903,802 947,130 

Infrastructure 54,643,599 49,810,089 54,643,599 49,810,089 

Construction in Progress 41,204,224 16,578,527 5,533,952 4,817,769 46,738,176 21,396,296 

Wastewater treatment 
facilities 7093333 7120,366 7093333 7120366 

$ j:13 Z92 963 $ 82 623 Z44 $ 5Z 396 358 $ 53874 3:12 $ 1Z:l :l B9 32j $ :136498056 
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The City's capital improvement program includes a number of voter authorized projects to construct new 
streets and reconstruct several older city streets. Many of those projects were under construction in 2006. 
A number of drainage projects will also be undertaken during the 5-year planned capital improvement 
period. The City completed installation of a trunked 700 MHz radio system to be utilized by city departments 
and an adjoining city with final testing to be completed late in 2006. 

The City held a bond election in November 2005 which funded road, park and fire projects in excess of 
$64,000,000. In addition to the 205 Bypass project, the City was authorized to move forward with several 
neighborhood parks projects and the acquisition of land for two large regional parks. Progress has been 
made and includes the purchase of land for a large park in the northern area of the City, and construction, 
nearing completion on 2 of the neighborhood parks. The addition of two new fire stations was approved by 
the voters. Design is underway with construction to begin in fiscal year 2007. 

Construction in progress at September 30, 2006 for governmental activities included the radio system 
discussed above, The Harbor public improvements, the rehabilitation of Clark Street and Townsend Road, 
extension of North Lakeshore Drive and various other improvements. 

Notably, the construction in progress at fiscal year end for business-type funds includes the construction of 
waterline improvements and the extension of sanitary sewers into new areas of the city. A new two-million 
gallon water tower to be constructed in the northern area of the City was being designed at year end. 
Several projects approved in the City's capital improvement plan included participation in the joint 
construction of a . shared ground storage facility and pump station as well as. other line projects to improve 
system capacity and extend·services. 

The Rockwall Economic. Development Corporation has completed roadway, drainage and landscape 
improvements on land it carries as Phase II. of the Technology Park as well as the construction of an 
industrial building in Phase I of the park. Work began on the extension of Justin Road and also roadway, 
water and drainage improvements for the Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall project. 

Additionalinformation on the City of Rockwall's capital assets can be found in noteill-C on pages 45-48. 

Debt 

At year end, the City had $95,275,000 in bonds and capitalized leases shown in Table 4. 

Table 4 

Outstanding Debt at Year-End 

Governmental Activities Business-T~pe Activities Total Prima~ Government 

2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 

General obligation bonds $ 57,632,329 $ 22,992,564 $ 212,671 $ 247,436 $ 57,845,000 $ 

Certificates of obligation 21,825,000 17,940,000 21,825,000 

Contractual obligations 315,000 345,000 315,000 

Tax notes 70,000 

Revenue bonds 14,145,000 14,910,000 14,145,000 

Capital lease obligations 1 145000 1 385000 1 145000 

$ Z9 ZZ2 329 3i ~j 34Z 56~ 3i :155026Z:1 $ :16 5~2 ~36 $ 95 2Z5 000 

The City of Rockwall's general obligation bonds carry an "A+" rating from Standard & Poor's Corporation and 
an "A 1" rating from Moody's Investor Services, both national rating agencies. The City's water and sewer 
bonds carry an "A-" rating from Standard & Poor's and an "A2" rating from Moody's. The City is permitted by 
Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up to $2.50 per $100 of assessed 
valuation for general governmental services including the .payment of principal and interest on general 
obligation long-term debt. The current ratio of net tax-supported debt to assessed value of all taxable 
property is 3.22% or $2,593 per capita. 
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2005 

23,240,000 

17,940,000 

345,000 

70,000 

14,910,000 

1,385,000 

5Z 690 000 



Additional information on the City of Rockwall's long-term debt can be found in note III-E on pages 50-57 of 
this report. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The City's elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 2007 budget, 
tax rate and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities. The major factor affecting all decisions 
has been and will continue to be the growth in our community and its .population. With a strengthened 
economy, Rockwall has seen a number of new commercial/retail business developments which should 
positively impact sales tax revenues. Commercial building permits showed strong improvement over the 
prior year including several new retail developments underway as well as the development of the 
Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall and accompanying medical office district. Interviews with local builders 
led the City to project slowing home starts for the coming year, a trend reported nationally as well. An 
emphasis continues by the City on the custom home market. The City of Rockwall's citizens enjoy above­
average income levels. per household. This in combination with the City's proximity to major highways, and 
the Dalias-Ft.Worth SMSA make Rockwall an attractive city in which to locate. The City prides itself on a 
quality school district and a "hometown" atmosphere in Rockwall. The Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation works diligently to attract businesses with relocation incentives as well as providing business 
retention incentives such as workforce training opportunities. 

The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for fiscal year 2007. 
The budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2007 total $19,266,.450 for the general fund. Ad valorem tax revenue 
is determined by two major factors, the total assessed value established by the Rockwall Central Appraisal 
District and the tax rate established by the Rockwall City Council. Due to the debt service requirements of 
voter approved debt, issued in 2006, the property tax rate was increased to 42.50 cents per hundred dollars 
of assessed value. Due to a marked increase in actual sales tax collections in 2006, city officials have 
projected an 11 % increase in that revenue over the prior fiscal year. 

The City adopted written financial policies in 2001 which require that revenues and expenditures be 
projected conservatively. The policies include debt level guidelines. In addition, the policies set minimum, 
recommended and maximum fund balance levels for the City's fund types. The general fund minimum fund 
balance is set at 3 months recurring operating expenditures. The recommended fund balance is 5 months 
of recurring operating expenditures and the maximum fund balance is 7 months of recurring operating 
expenditures. The budget as adopted for fiscal year 2007 projects a fund balance of approximately 4.3 
months of recurring operating expenditures. 

A number of planning initiatives including the completion of the Downtown Planning effort and an evaluation 
of existing street condition and maintenance needs are authorized for fiscal year 2007. In addition, the City 
will undertake a number of improvements to existing City parks in order to better serve our citizens. The 
City began a project to more closely focus our employee's efforts toward our customers and their needs. 
Following the Customer Centered Culture methodology, the City began a C3 project in 2006 to focus city­
wide teams in an effort to improve processes and products in several departments. These cross department 
teams are expected to complete their work in 2007. In addition, the City will again offer Citizen Fire and 
Police Academies to provide citizens the opportunity to learn more about these .city departments and 
become active with the City. 

The water and sewer rates adopted in fiscal year 2002 were reviewed by our rate consultant with his report 
issued in fiscal year 2005. City Council adopted a 4% rate increase in early 2006 and will consider an 
additional 6% increase in 2007. A number of capital projects to expand the system are being. planned for 
fiscal year 2007, as well as grant funded system security enhancements. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a general 
overview of the City's finances. For more information contact the City's Director of Finance, Mary Smith at 
(972) 771-7700; Finance Department; City of Rockwall; 385 South Goliad Street, Rockwall TX 75087. Email 
msmith@rockwall.com. 
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EXHIBIT A-I 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Primary Government Component Units 

Rockwall 

Economic Rockwall 

Governmental Business-type Development Technology 

Activities Activities Total Corporation Park 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 173,024 $ 46,109 $ 219,133 $ 63,943 $ 14,433 

Investments 51,529,458 6,404,587 57,934,045 2,531,993 36,662 

Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 

Ad valorem taxes 285,486 285,486 

Franchise taxes 996,866 996,866 
Interest 255,283 66,901 322,184 931 

Accounts 239,766 1,390,455 1,630,221 437 1,517 

Notes 604,804 

Assessments 70,184 70,184 

In tergovernmen taJ 1,639,847 126,130 1,765,977 503,978 

Due from component unit 4,904 4,904 10,011 

Due from primary government 4,534 

Inventory 26,130 281,461 307,591 14,721,495 

Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 368,896 368,896 

Investments 17,757,182 17,757,182 681,960 

Accrued interest 55,699 55,699 

Deferred charges 1,067,661 277,168 1,344,829 153,608 

Capital assets not being depreciated 44,478,822 6,333,485 50,812,307 

Capital assets being depreciated, net 69,314,141 51,062,873 . 120,377,014 11,596 

Total assets 170,081,572 84;170,946 254,252,518 19,279,279 62,623 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities 3,981,667 1,000,222 4,981,889 147,982 12,208 

Accrued interest payable 601,243 121,729 722,972 126,805 

Unearned revenue 223,455 223,455 

Due to other governments 133,546 133,546 

Due to component unit 4,534 4,534 10,011 

Due to primary government 4,904 

Customer deposits 462,744 462,744 

Noncurrent liabilities: 

Due within one year 3,756,157 904,420 4,660,577 671,160 

Due in more than one year 77,929,110 14,616,459 92,545,569 18,578,632 

Total liabilities 86,629,712 17,105,574 103,735.286 19,539,494 12,208 

NET ASSETS 

Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 34,020,634 41,923,596 75,944,230 11,596 

Restricted for: 

Debt service 1,218,820 1,445,984 2,664,804 407,451 

Capital projects 36,529,256 16,614,065 53,143,321 147,704 

Unrestricted 11,683,150 7,081,727 18,764,877 (826,966) 50,415 

Total net assets $ 83,451,860 $ 67,065,372 $ 150,517,232 $ (260,215) $ 50,415 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 



FunctionslPrograms 

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT: 

Governmental activities: 

Mayor/council 

Administration 

Finance 

Municipal court 

Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Community development 

Parks and recreation 

Interest on long-term debt 

Total governmental activities 

Business-type activities: 

Water and sewer 

Total business-type activities 

Total primary government 

COMPONENT UNITS: 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

ST ATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Program Revenues 

Operating 

Charges for Grants and 

Expenses Services Contributions 

$ 108,366 $ $ - $ 
6,040,692 354,606 31,730 

1,027,654· 31,000 

304,492 883,228 

6,095,435 649,261 24,834 

1,889,269 101,310 21,701 

5,530,219 1,010,634 652,670 

1,781,548 1,318,516 

2,583,547 273,747 52,382 

2,179,950 

27,541,172 4,622,302 783,317 

10,253,226 11,067,802 

10,253,226 11,067,802 

$ 37,794,398 $ 15,690,104 $ 783,317 $ 

Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation 

Rockwall Technology Park 

Total component units 

$ 8,317,013 $ $ 
134,000 132,569 

$ 8,451,013 $ 132,569 $ 

General revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 

Sales taxes 

Franchise taxes 

Unrestricted investment earnings 

Miscellaneous 

Transfers 

Total general revenues and transfers 

Change in net assets 

Net assets at beginning of year 

Net assets at end of year 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

- $ 

Capital 

Grants and 

Contributions 

246,364 

11,558,493 

11,804,857 

4,319,065 

4,319,065 

16,123,922 



$ 

$ 

Governmental 

Activities 

(108,366) 

(5,654,356) 

(996,654) 

578,736 

(5,421,340) 

(1,519,894) 

7,691,578 

(463,032) 

(2,257,418) 

(2,179,950) 

(10,330,696) 

(10,330,696) 

9,063,530 

8,529,051 

2,111,798 

1,224,538 

230,353 

2,375,000 

23,534,270 

13,203,574 

70,248,286 

83,451,860 

EXHIBIT A-2 

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets 

Primary Government Component Units 

Business-type 

Activities 

$ 5,133,641 -----
5,133,641 

5,133,641 

$ 

Total 

(108,366) 

(5,654,356) 

(996,654) 

578,736 

(5,421,340) 

(1,519,894) 

7,691,578 

(463,032) 

(2,257,418) 

(2,179,950) 

(10,330,696) 

5,133,641 

5,133,641 

(5,197,055) 

Rockwall 

Economic 

Development 

Corporation 

$ (8,317,013) $ 

$ 

(8,317,013) 

9,063,530 

8,529,051 2,750,577 

2,111,798 

974,899 2,199,437 156,952 

136,165 366,518 274,443 

(2,375,000) 

(1,263,936) 22,270,334 3,181,972 

3,869,705 17,073,279 (5,135,041) 

63,195,667 133,443,953 4,874,826 

67,065,372 $ $ (260,215) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

-24-

$ 

Rockwall 

Technology 

Park 

(1,431) 

0,431) 

1,812 

1,812 

381 

50,034 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 

Investments 

Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 

Ad valorem taxes 

Interest 

Accounts 

Assessments 

Intergovernmental 

Due from component unit 

Due from other funds 

Inventory 

Total assets $ 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities $ 

Deferred revenue 

Due to other governments 

Due to component unit 

Due to other funds 

Total liabilities 

Fund balances: 

Reserved for: 

Inventory 

Debt service 

Unreserved, reponed in: 

General fund 

Special revenue funds 

Capital projects funds 

Total fund balances 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 

General 

17,333 $ 

7,246,931 

171,487 

62,847 

162,486 

1,408,867 

5,000 

26,130 

9,101,081 $ 

1,083,521 $ 

165,222 

133,546 

1,382,289 

26,130 

7,692,662 

7,718,792 

9,101.081 $ 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

BALANCE SHEET 
GOVERNMENT AL FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

G.O. Bonds 
Debt Capital HarborrrIF Capital 

Service Projects Projects Projects 

7,841 $ 707 $ 278 $ 1,315 

1,449,290 6,168,706 229,175 13,782,610 

113,999 

783 6,274 563 166,147 

4,534 156,332 

1,576,447 $ 6,332,019 $ 230,016 $ 13,950,072 

600 $ 526,643 $ 308,736 $ 1,461,311 

110,019 

4,534 

5.000 2,862 412,516 

115,153 531.643 311,598 1,873,-827 

1,461,294 

5,800,376 (81.582) 12,076.245 
1,461,294 5,800,376 (81,582) 12,076,245 

1,576,447 $ 6,332,019 $ 230.016 $ 13,950,072 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-3 

205 Other Total 
Bypass Governmental Governmental 
Project Funds Funds 

$ 1,697 $ 19,076 $ 48,247 

17,780,076 3,267,778 49,924,566 

285,486 

3,824 8,991 249,429 

56,573 219,059 

70,184 70,184 

70,114 1,639,847 

4,904 4.904 

236,183 348,000 589,183 

26,130 

$ 18,026,684 $ 3,840,716 $ 53,057,035 

$ 178,357 $ 70,006 $ 3,629,174 

293,639 568,880 

133,546 

4,534 

168,805 589,183 

178,357 532,450 4,925,317 

26,130 

1,461,294 

7,692,662 

2,422,376 2,422,376 

17,848,327 885,890 36,529,256 

17,848,327 3,308,266 48,131,718 

$ 18,026,684 $ 3,840,716 $ 53.057,035 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECONCll.JA TION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 

TO THE STATEIv1ENT OF NET ASSETS 

SEPTEMBER 30,2006 

Total fund balances - governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are 

different because: 

The assets and liabilities of internal service funds are included in governmental 

activities in the statement of net assets. 

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures 

and are deferred in the funds: 

Property taxes receivable 

Assessments receivable 

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures 

and are not accrued in the funds: 

Franchise taxes receivable 

Court fines receivable 

The following assets are not current financial resources and are not reported 

in the funds: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities (net of accumulated 

depreciation of $39,472,784) 

Costs of bonds issued to finance governmental activities (net of 

accumulated amortization of $130,718) 

The following liabilities are not due in the current period and are not reported 

in the funds: 

Compensated absences 

Bonds payable 

Accrued interest payable ~ 

EXHIBIT A-4 

$ 48,131,718 

1,383,030 

275,241 

70,184 

996,866 

20,707 

113,792,963 

1,067,661 

(797,825) 

(80,887,442) 

(601,243) 

Net assets of governmental activities $ 83,451,860 

The accompanying notes are an 
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Revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 
Sales taxes 

Franchise taxes 

Charges for services 
Permits 

Municipal court 

Intergovernmental 

Interest income 

Miscellaneous 

Contributions and donations 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Ma yor/council 

Administration 

Finance 

Municipal court 

Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Community development 

Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 
Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 

Principal 

Interest 

Bond issuance costs 

Fiscal charges 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 

Transfers out 

Bonds issued 

Accrued interest on bonds issued 

Premium on bonds issued 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

G.O. Bonds 
Debt Capital HarborrrIF Capital 

General Service Projects Projects Projects 

5,277.568 3,702,380 $ $ 
8,286,316 51,915 

1,981,016 

426,996 

1,200,939 

921.416 

221.359 

270,491 96,668 53,535 284,518 395,161 
86,738 14,392 

652,670 5,511,549 
18,672,839 4,503,633 5,579,476 284,518 395,161 

108,366 

2,910,478 

856,292 

303,131 

5,558,412 

1,233,823 

2,336,855 

1,783,961 

2,151,399 

17,242,717 

6,088 758,886 693,270 
7,624 

4,013 108,713 

367,256 14,073,489 9,689,176 

1.333.904 

17.725 1,126,142 14,073,489 11,825,063 

2,620,235 

1,748,001 

43,729 205,094 

6,020 

4,374,256 43,729 205,094 

17,260,442 4,374,256 1,126,142 14,117,218 12,030,157 

1,412,397 129,377 4.453,334 (13,832,700) (11,634,996) 

637,000 618,477 560,920 1,749,112 

( 1.658,919) (870,813) (546,061) 

3,235,000 17,075,000 

176,020 

21,284 395,984 

(1,021,919) 176,020 (252,336) 3,817,204 18,674,035 

390,478 305,397 4,200,998 (10,015,496) 7,039,039 

7,328.314 1,155,897 1.599,378 9,933,914 5,037,206 

7,718,792 $ 1,461.294 5,800,376 $ (81,582) $ 12,076,245 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-5 

205 Other Total 
Bypass Governmental Governmental 
Project Funds Funds 

$ - $ $ 8,979,948 

190,820 8,529,051 

1,981,016 

426,996 

124,893 1,325,832 

65,650 987,066 

790,380 1,011,739 

48,831 1,149,204 

959,736 1,060,866 

87,216 6,251,435 

2,267,526 31,703,153 

108,366 

2,910,478 

168,938 1,025,230 

303,131 

677,051 6,235,463 

9,013 1,242,836 

74,469 2,411,324 

1,783,961 

166,736 2,318,135 

1,096.207 18,338,924 

122,462 1.580,706 

277,526 285,150 

722,959 835,685 

1,060,783 543,184 25,733,888 

143,595 1,477,499 

1,060,783 1,809,726 29,912,928 

2,620,235 

1,748,001 

224,559 27,507 500,889 

6,020 

224,559 27,507 4,875,145 

1,285,342 2,933,440 53,126,997 

(1,285,342) (665,914) (21.423,844) 

739,823 4,305,332 

(403,039) (3,478,832) 

18,700,000 2,035,000 41,045,000 

176,020 

433,669 13,389 864,326 

19,133,669 2,385,173 42,911,846 

17.848.327 1,719,259 21,488,002 

1,589,007 26,643,716 

$ 17,848,327 $ 3,308,266 $ 48,131,718 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Net change in fund balances - governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are 

different because: 

The net revenue (expense) of internal service funds is reported with governmental 

activities in the statement of net assets. 

Certain assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and are not 

reported as revenues in the funds. The following amounts represent the changes 

in these assets during the year: 

Property taxes receivable 

Assessments receivable 

Franchise taxes receivable 

Court fines receivable 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement 

of activities the cost of these· assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and 

reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which capital outlays 

($29,651,508) exceeded depreciation ($4,060,268) and retirements ($468,966) in the 

current period. 

Donations of capital assets increase net assets in the statement of activities, but are not 

reported in the funds because they do not provide current financial resources. 

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. However, in the 

statement of activities these costs are allocated over the term of the underlying debt 

and reported as amortization expense. This is the amount by which debt issuance 

costs ($500,889) exceeded amortization ($44,318) in the current period. 

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt does 'not require the use of current financial 

resources and is not reported in the funds. This is the amount of the change in accrued 

interest payable during the year. 

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds, but issuing 

debt increases long-tenn liabilities in the statement of net assets. Repayment of debt 

principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces 

long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. This is the amount by which 

proceeds ($42,180,845) exceeded repayments ($2,620,235) and bond premium 

amortization ($20,732) in the current period. 

Compensated absences payable do not require the use of current financial resources 

and are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. This is the amount of 

the change in accrued compensated absences during the year. 

Change in net assets of governmental activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

EXHIBIT A-6 

21,488,002 

(170,445) 

83,582 

(2,996) 

130,782 

(53,937) 

25,122,274 

6,046,945 

456,571 

(306,844) 

(39,539,878) 

(50,482) 

$ 13,203,574 
===== 



ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 
Interest 
Accounts 
Intergovernmen tal 

Inventory 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Accrued interest 

Total current assets 

Noncurrent assets: 
Deferred charges 
Capital assets not being depreciated 
Capital assets being depreciated, net 

Total noncurrent assets 

Total Assets 

LIABlLITIES 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Customer deposits 
Liability for compensated absences 
General obligation bonds payable - current 
Liabilities payable from restricted assets: 

Revenue bonds payable - current 
Obligations under capital leases - current 
Accrued interest payable . 

Total current liabilities 

Noncurrent liabilities: 
General obligation bonds payable 
Revenue bonds payable 
Obligations under capital leases 

Total noncurrent liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted for debt service 
Restricted for construction 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Assets $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Business-type 
Activities 

Enterprise Fund 
Water and Sewer 

$ 46,109 
6,404,587 

66,901 
1,390,455 

126,130 
281,461 

368,896 
17,757,182 

55,699 
26,497,420 

277,168 
6,333,485 

51,062,873 
57,673,526 

84,170,946 

1,000,222 
462,744 
48,117 
28,495 

785,000 
85,000 

121,729 
2,531,307 

184,176 
13,330,091 
1,060,000 

14,574,267 

17,105,574 

41,923,596 
1,445,984 

16,614,065 
7,081,727 

67,065,372 $ 

EXHIBIT A-7 

Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 

Service Funds 

$ 124,777 
1,604,892 

5,854 

1,735,523 

1,735,523 

352,493 

352,493 

352,493 

1,383,030 

1,383,030 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

ST A TEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Business-type 
Activities 

Ente!Erise Fund 
Water and Sewer 

OPERATING REVENUES: . 

Charges for services $ 11,067,802 

Total operating revenues 11,067,802 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

Personnel services 1,531,423 

Contractual services 5,649,149 

Materials and supplies 453,275 
Operations 124,723 
Utilities 471,104 

Depreciation and amortization 1,313,990 

Total operating expenses 9,543,664 

Operating income (loss) 1,524,138 

NON-OPERA TING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 

Capital recovery fees 742,296 

Interestincome 974,899 

Miscellaneous income 136,165 

Paying agent fees (5,811) 

Interest expense (703,751) 

Total nO,n-operating revenues (expenses) 1,143,798 

Income (loss) before transfers and capital contributions 2,667,936 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 

Capital contributions 3,576,769 

Transfers in 

Transfers out (2,375,000) 

Total transfers and capital contributions 1,201,769 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 3,869,705 

Net assets, October 1 63,195,667 

Net assets, September 30 $ 67,065,372 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
-30-

EXHIBIT A-8 

Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 

Service Funds 

$ 320,960 

320,960 

2,181,162 

2,181,162 

(1,860,202) 

75,334 

65,923 

141,257 

(1,718,945) 

1,548,500 

1,548,500 

(170,445) 

1,553,475 

$ 1,383,030 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Cash received from customers 
Cash paid to employees for services 

Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services 
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

Cash Flows from Non-Capital FinancingActivities: 
Cash paid to other funds 
Cash received from other funds 

Net cash provided (used) by non-capital financing activities 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities: 
Acquisition or construction of capital assets 
Capital recovery fees received 
Principal paid on capital debt 

Interest and fees paid on capital debt 

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of investments 

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 
Interest and dividends recei ved 

Net cash provided by investing activities 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to 
net cash provided (used) by operating activities: 

Operating income (loss) 

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to 
net cash provided (used),by operating activities: 

Depreciation and amortization 
Miscellaneous income 

Decrease (increase) in assets: 
Receivables 
Inventories 

Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Customer deposits 

Compensated absences 
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

Non-cash investing and financing activities: 
Capital contributions 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-9 

Business-type Governmental 
Ac6vities Activities 

Ente!:Erise Fund Internal 
Water and Sewer Service Funds 

11,293,245 $ 387,386 

(1,507,844) 

(6,425,275) (1,982,284) 

3,360,126 (1,594,898) 

(2,375,000) 

1,563,861 

(2,375,000) 1,563,861 

(1,230,501) 

742,296 

(1,039,765) 

(718,368) 

(2,246,338) 

(43,071,041) (2,405,000) 

42,930,815 2,381,868 

728,498 43,368 

588,272 20,236 

(672,940) (10,801) 

1,087,945 135,578 

415,005 $ 124,777 

1,524,138 $ (1,860,202) 

1,313,990 

136,165 65,923 

61,805 503 

(42,946) 

331,354 198,878 

27,473 

8,147 

3,360,126 $ ( 1,594,898) 

3,576,769 $ 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Investments 

Accrued interest receivable 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES 

Due to developers 

Total liabilities 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 

FIDUCIARY FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-lO 

Agency Fund 

Special Escrow 

Agency 

$ 71,555 

1,492,750 

2,490 

$ 1,566,795 

$ 1,566,795 

$ 1,566,795 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATElVIENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Reporting Entity 

The City of Rockwall, Texas (the "City") was founded in 1854 and incorporated in 1874. The City operates under 
the Council-Manager form of government as adopted by a home rule charter approved January 21, 1985. The City 
provides a full range of municipal services including public safety (police and fire), highway and streets, parks 
and recreation, health and social services, planning and zoning, and general administrative services. In addition, 
the City provides water and sewer services as a proprietary function of the City. 

The accounting policies of the City conform to generally accepted accounting principles issued by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) which is the recognized financial accounting standard 
setting body for governmental entities. The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the City'S basic 
financial statements. 

The City is a home rule municipality governed by an elected Mayor and six -member City Council who appoint a 
City Manager. The City'S financial statements include its component units. The accompanying basic financial 
statements comply with the provisions of the GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, in that the 
financial statements include all organizations, activities, functions and component units for which the City (the 
"primary government") is financially accountable. Financial accountability is defined as the appointment of a 
voting majority of a legally separate organization's governing body and either: (1) the City'S ability to impose its 
will on the organization, or (2) the potential that the organization will provide a financial benefit to, or impose a 
financial burden.on, the City. 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) is govetned by a five-member Board of Directors 
appointed, at will, by the City CounciL REDC represents the City by promoting it as a location for new business; 
it also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTP A) provides repair and maintenance of the common area within 
the park being developed by REDC. RTPA's Board of Directors is composed of representatives of the 
landowners. At September 30, 2006, REDC owned the majority of the land and the Board was therefore 
composed ofREDC board members. When the park becomes 75% or more owned by private landowners, it will 
become an entity independent of the City. RTPA does not have.the authority to determine its budget, set rates or 
charges, or issue bonded debt without the approval of the City. Accordingly, RTPA is fiscally dependent on the 
City, and the City is financially accountable for RTPA. 

The funds of both REDC and RTP A are composed of governmental fund types. Stand alone financial statements 
for REDC and RTPA as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30,2006, are not prepared. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net assets and the statement of activities) report 
information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary government and its component units. For the most 
part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which 
normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type 
activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the primary government 
is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary government is 
financially accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment 
are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or 
segment. Pro gram revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit 
from goods~ services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment, and (2) grants and contributions that 
are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and 
other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even 
though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual governmental 
funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are 
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related 
cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar 
items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 
available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as 
expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to 
be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Only the portion of 
special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible to accrual as 
revenue of the current period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when 
cash is received by the City. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation - continued 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

The General Fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 
government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and interest 
on long-term debt of governmental funds: 

The Capital Projects Fund accounts for miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 
contributions from the General Fund and the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation. 

The HarborlTIF Projects Fund accounts for revenues and expenditures related to the Tax Increment 
Financing District and the associated public improvements within the Harbor development. 

The G. O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund accounts for the acquisition or construction of capital assets usedin 
the operation of governmental funds. 

The 205 Bypass Project Fund accounts for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the new 
205 Bypass roadway project. 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater treatment plants, 
wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems. 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

Internal Service Funds account for employees' health insurance and workers' compensation coverage services 
provided to other departments or agencies of the government on a cost-reimbursement basis. 

Special Revenue Funds account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specified purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital projects). 

Fiduciary Funds account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent on behalf of others. 
The Agency Fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of operations or have a measurement 
focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. This fund is used to account for 
developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to various developments to be constructed at a later 
date. 

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989, generally are 
followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent that those standards 
do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. Governments also 
have the option of following subsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type activities and enterprise 
funds, subject to this same limitation. The City has elected notto follow subsequent private-sector guidance. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation - continued 

As a general rule the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between the City'S 
water and sewer function and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would distort the 
direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 

Amounts reported as program revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants forgoods, services, or 
privileges provided, (2) operating grants and contributions, and (3) capital grants and contributions, including 
special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program 
revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes, miscellaneous revenue, and interest income. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and 
expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the Water and Sewer 
enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services. The enterprise utility fund also recognizes as 
operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the system. 
Operating expenses for the enterprise fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and 
depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating 
revenues and expenses. 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity 

Deposits and investments 

The City maintains various accounts for each fund at its depository. The City also has cash maintained by 
agents for debt payments and reserves, construction reserves and workers' compensation claims. Forpurposes 
of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity 
of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

The City's investment policy authorizes the Director of Finance to invest in the following types of 
investments: 

a. Obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities with finite maturity dates, with a 
maximum maturity of not greater than five (5) years. Laddering of investments should be considered. 

b. Direct obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies and instrumentalities, with stated finite maturity 
dates. 

c. Other obligations, with finite maturity dates, the principal and interest of which are unconditionally 
guaranteed or insured by the State of Texas or the United States or their respective agencies or 
instrumentalities. 

d. Obligations of states, agencies, counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state having been 
rated as to investment quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm and having received a 
rating of not less than "A" or its equivalent. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Asseis, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Deposits and investments - continued 

e. Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the State of Texas or a savings 
bank domiciled in the State of Texas provided that they are: 

(1) Guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, 

(2) Secured by obligations outlined in items "a" through lid" above. The market value of all collateral 
must be marked to market on a daily basis and shall not be less than 102% of the principal amount of 
the certificate plus accrued interest, or 

(3) Secured in any other manner in an. amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 

f. Repurchase agreements which are fully collateralized by obligations of the United States or its agencies 
and instrumentalities, marked to market on a daily basis with a market value of at least 102% of the 
principal invested, including accrued interest. The securities being purchased must be pledged to the City 
and held inthe City's name by a third party selected and approved by the City. The repurchase agreement 
must have a defined termination date and be placed through a primary government securities dealer or a 
financial institution doing business in the State of Texas. The repurchase agreements should be secured 
by obligations approved in this policy. 

g. Banker's acceptances having a stated maturity of 270 days or less, to be liquidated in full at maturity, 
which are rated not less than "A-1 II or liP_I" (or an equivalent rating) by at least one nationally 
recognized credit rating agency provided that it is eligible for borrowing from a Federal Reserve Bank. 

h. Commercial paper having a stated maturity of 270 days or less andrated not less than "A-I" or "P-1" (or 
an equivalent rating) by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies or one nationally recognized 
rating agency and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter· of credit issued by a bank organized and 
existing under the laws of the United States. 

1. No-load money market mutual fund registered with and regulated by the SEC, which has a dollar­
weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less. It must have included in its investment objectives its 
intent to maintain a stable net asset value of $1 for each share. The fund must provide the City with a 
prospectus and other information required by the SEC. 

j. No-load mutual funds, registered with and regulated by the SEC, having weighted maturity of less than 
two years, and which invests exclusively in investments approved by this policy. 

k. Investment pools which are approved by the City Council, provided they meet all the criteria for 
investment pools outlined in Chapter 2256, Texas Local Government Code, and maintain a continuous 
rating not lower than AAA or AAA-m (or an equivalent rating) from at least one nationally recognized 
rating service. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

The City holds various mortgage-backed securities that offer higher yields but are sensitive to changes in 
interest rates and other market conditions. Timely payment of interest and principal are guaranteed by federal 
agencies. The City will not be required to sell these securities prior to maturity barring an event that would be 
isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City has no 
borrowed funds used for investing or reverse repurchase agreements. 

Investments having a maturity of one year or more, when purchased, are stated at fair value. Short-term 
investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. 

Receivables and payables 

Activity between funds that are representative of lendingiborrowing arrangements outstanding at the end of 
the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (i.e., the current portion ofinterfund loans) 
or "advances to/from other funds" (i.e., the non-current portion of interfund loans). All other outstanding 
balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other funds." Any residual balances outstanding 
between the governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the government-wide . 
financial statements as "internal balances." 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance reserve 
account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they are not available for appropriation and are not 
expendable available financial resources. . 

All trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles. Trade accounts receivable in excess of 
60 days comprise the trade accounts receivable allowance for uncollectibles. 

Property taxes are levied on October 1 st by the City based on the January 1 st property values as assessed by 
the Rockwall Central Appraisal District. Taxes are due without penalty until January 31st of the next calendar 
year .. After January 31st the City has an enforceable.lien with respect to both real and personal property. 
Under state law, property taxes levied on real property constitute a perpetual lien on the real property which 
cannot be forgiven without specific approval of the State Legislature. Taxes applicable to personal property 
can be deemed uncollectible by the City. 

Inventories and prepaid items 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first in/first out (FIFO) method. Inventories of governmental 
funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 
items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Restricted assets 

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund revenue bonds are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net 
assets because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets,. liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Capital assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, 
sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns 
in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the City as assets with an initial 
individual cost of more than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. 
Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated 
capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend 
asset lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest 
incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of the 
capitalized value of the assets constructed. 

Capital assets of the primary government, as well as the component units, are depreciated using the straight­
line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Compensated absences 

Buildings 

Building improvements 

Public domain infrastructure 

System infrastructure 

Equipment 

20 - 30 years 

20 - 50 years 

20 years 

50 years 

3 - 10 years 

It is the City's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits up to 
specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 1.25 days per month. However, once an employee has accrued 120 
days of sick leave, earned sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of 
three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave up to a maximum of 15 sick leave days per year. Upon 
tennination, any accumulated sickleave over 120 days shall be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of three 
days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave to be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation 
leave policy. Upon retirement from the- City, all accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at a 
ratio of three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee. Unused 
compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on termination. All vacation pay is accrued when 
incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary fund financial statements. A liability for these 
amounts is reported in governmental funds only if they are expected to be liquidated with expendable 
available financial resources, for example, as a result of employee resignations and retirements. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Long-term obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the fund financial statements, 
long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental 
activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net assets. Bond premiums and 
discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight­
line method which approximates the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the 
applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized 
over the term of the related debt. 

In the fund financial statements, govemmentalfund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as 
bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing 
sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt 
issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt 
proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 

Fund equity 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations offund balance for amounts that are 
not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for use for a specific purpose. 
Designations of fund balance represent tentative management plans that are subject to change. 

2. STEW ARDSIDP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

A. Budgetary information 

The City follows the following procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements: 

1. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 

2. Prior to October 1st, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 

3. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between departments within any fund; 
however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City 
Council. Therefore the fund level is the 'legal level of control. 

4. Forrnalbudgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. The legally 
adopted budgets for the General Fund, certain special revenue funds and the Debt Service Fund are 
adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 

5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the City Council. During the year ended 
September 30, 2006, individual amendments were not material in relation to the original appropriations. 
Any budgeted amounts appropriated at fiscal year-end and not spent automatically lapse. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY - continued 

A. Budgetary infonnation - continued 

6. The City did not adopt budgets for certain special revenue funds. The Drug Grant Fund is used to 
account for revenues and expenditures relating to federal criminal justice and drug abuse resistance 
education program grants with a fiscal year which does not coincide with that of the City. This makes 
any comparison of program expenditures to the grant allocations confusing and misleading. Budgets 
were also not adopted for the Emergency Siren Fund, the Kidzone Fund, and the Downtown 
Improvement Fund. 

7. Capital project funds were not budgeted. Since project-length financial plans usually extend into two or 
more fiscal years, annual comparisons would be confusing and misleading. 

B. Excess of expenditures over appropriations 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $14,812 in the Recreational Development Fund as aresult of 
higher than anticipated participation in recreation programs, including summeryouth programs. The higher 
expenditures were more than offset by revenues in excess of budgeted amounts. 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $9,935 in the Fire Equipment Fund as a result of capital 
expenditures for radio equipment and fire extinguishers which were funded through unbudgeted grant 
revenues. 

C. Deficit fund equity 

The HarborlTIF Projects Fund had a deficit fund balance in the amount of $81 ,582 at September 30,2006, as 
a result of expenditures made in advance of anticipated project revenues. 

The Drug Grant Fund had a deficit fund balance in the amount of $46,014 at September 30, 2006, as a result 
of disbanding a multi-jurisdictional drug task force during the year and distributing resources to each 
participating entity. This deficit will be covered by future transfers from the General Fund. 

The Employee Benefits Fund had a deficit fund balance in the amount of$11,287 at September 30,2006, as 
a result of unanticipated health care claims late in the fiscal year in excess of available funds. This deficit will 
be covered by future transfers from the General Fund. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

A. Deposits and investments 

Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City's deposits may not be 
returned or the City will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. At 
September 30, 2006, the City's deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the City's deposits 
were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Under a contractual agreement with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), depository accounts 
are maintained by NTMWD for interest and sinking, debt, and construction reserves totaling $367,529, 
which are separately insured or secured by collateral pledged by NTMWD's depository. This amount is 
included in restricted cash on the statement of net assets. 

The deposits of REDC and R TP A are covered by the City's depository contract and, therefore, at 
September 30, 2006, these deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the deposits ofREDC 
and RTPA were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

A. Deposits and investments - continued 

Investments 

At September 30, 2006, the City's investments were as follows: 

Carrying Maturity (months) 
Value Less than 1 2-6 7-12 13-24 

Primary . Government 

U.S. Treasury bills and notes $ 9,898,341 $ 1,993,077 $ 7,905,264 $ - $ 

US. government agencies: 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage 

Corporation 14,374,834 8,546,671 4,833,613 994,550 
Federal National Mortgage 

Association 25,244,800 13,293,927 7,957,048 3,993,825 
Federal Farm Credit Bank 1,500,000 1,500,000 

41,119,634 21,840,598 12,790,661 6,488,375 

Money market funds 26,529,981 26,529,981 

Total primary government 77,547,956 28,523,058 29,745,862 12,790,661 6,488,375 

Discretely Presented Component 
Units 
Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation: 
Certificates of deposit 300,000 100,000 200,000 
Money market funds 2,913,953 2,913,953 

Rockwall Technology Park: 
Money market funds 36,662 36,662 
Total discretely presented 
component units 3,250;615 2,950,615 100,000 200,000 

Total reporting entity $ 80,798,571 $ 31,473,673 $ 29,845,862 $ 12,790,661 $ 6,688,375 

Investments are reported in the statement 
of net assets as follows: 

Governmental activities $ 51,529,458 
Business-type activities 24,161,769 
Discretely presented component units: 

Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation 3,213,953 

Rockwall Technology Park 36,662 
Fiduciary funds 1,856,729 

$ 80,798,571 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

A. Deposits and investments - continued 

Investments - continued 

The City's investments in U.S. Treasury bills and notes are backed by the full faith and credit of the U.S. 
government. The City's investments in U.S. government agencies are rated AAA by Standard & Poor's or 
Aaa by Moody's Investors Service. The City's investments in certificates of deposit and money market funds 
are not rated. 

Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that the City will not be able to recover the value of its 
investments that are in the possession of an outside party. At September 30, 2006, the City's investments 
were entirely insured or registered in the City's name; as a result, the City's investments were not exposed to 
custodial credit risk. 

B. Receivables 

In the Water and Sewer Fund, accounts receivable and revenues are reported net of uncollectible amounts. 
For the year ended September 30, 2006, the uncollectible amounts related to accounts receivable totaled 
$263,264, and the uncollectible amounts related to revenues of the current period totaled $49,593. 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not 
considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental funds also defer revenue 
recognition in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet earned. At the end of the current 
fiscal year, the various components of deferred revenue reported in the governmental funds were as follows: 

Unavailable Unearned 

Deliquent property taxes receivable: 

General Fund $ 165,222 $ 
Debt Service Fund 110,019 

Assessments receivable not yet due: 

Street Improvements 70,184 

Seizures not awarded: 

Drug Grant 223,455 

Total deferred revenue for governmental funds $ 345,425 $ 223,455 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DET AILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets 

Capital asset activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2006, was as follows: 

Beginning Completed Ending 

Balance Additions Retirements Construction Balance 
Governmental Activities: 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 2,097,819 $ 1,176,779 $ - $ - $ 3,274,598 
Construction in progress 16,578,527 26,917,097 (422,140) (1,869,260) 41,204,224 

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 18,676,346 28,093,876 (422,140) (1,869,260) 44,478,822 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Buildings 10,029,010 9,037 297,095 10,335,142 
Improvements other than 

buildings 1,887,671 73,475 155,365 2,116,511 
Machinery and equipment 2,517,762 460,213 (40,821) 2,937,154 

Vehicles 4,100,750 736,049 (284,799) 4,552,000 

Furniture and fixtures 1,757,420 226,374 (8,204) 1,975,590 
Infrastructure 79,354,299 6,099,429 1,416,800 86,870,528 

Total. capital assets being 
depreciated 99,646,912 7,604,577 (333,824) 1,869,260 108,786,925 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings (1,470,928) (335,612) (1,806,540) 
Improvements other than 

buildings (309,414) (98,560) (407,974) 
Machinery and equipment (1,196,430) (228,887) 40,821 (1,384,496) 

Vehicles (2,361,969) (448,241) 240,295 (2,569,915) 

Furniture and fixtures (816,563) (266,249) 5,882 (1,076,930) 
Infrastructure (29,544,210) (2,682,719) (32,226,929) 

Total accumulated depreciation (35,699,514) ( 4,060,268) 286,998 (39,472,784) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 63,947,398 3,544,309 (46,826) 1,869,260 69,314,141 

Governmental activities 
capital assets, net $ 82,623,744 $ 31,638,.185 . $ (468,966) $ $ 113,792,963 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DET AILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets - continued 

Beginning Completed Ending 

Balance Additions Retirements Construction Balance 

Business-Type Activities: 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 799,533 $ - $ - $ - $ 799,533 
Construction in progress 4,817,769 899;560 (183,377) 5,533,952 

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 5,617,302 899,560 (183,377) 6,333,485 

Capital assets being depreciated: 

Buildings 89,421 89,421 

Improvements other than 
buildings 49,690,223 3,876,269 53,566,492 

Sewage treatment plants and 
pump station 10,594,237 183,377 10,777,614 

Machinery and equipment 3,352,781 31,441 3,384,222 

Furniture and fixtures 69,031 69,031 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 63,795,693 3,907,710 183,377 67,886,780 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings (89,421) (89,421) 

Improvements other than 
buildings (8,822,222) (966,873) (9,789,095) 

Sewage treatment plants and 

pump station (3,473,871) (210,410) (3,684,281) 

Machinery and equipment (3,090,411) (106,810) (3,197,221) 

Furniture and fixtures (62,758) (1,131) (63,889) 

Total accumulated depreciation (15,538,683) 0,285,224) (16,823,907) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 48,257,010 2,622,486 183,377 51,062,873 

Business-type activities 
capital assets, net $ 53,874,312 $ 3,522,046 $ - $ - $ 57,396,358 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATErvrENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets - continued 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government· as follows: 

Governmental activities: 

Administration 

Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Parks and recreation 

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 

B uiness-type activities: 

Water and sewer 

Construction commitments 

$ 427,812 

332,800 

298,191 

2,772,676 

228,789 

$ 4,060,268 

$ 1,285,224 

The City has active construction projects as of September 30,2006. At year end the City's commitments with 
contractors are as follows: 

Source Spent to Remaining 
Project ofFundin~ Date .. Commitment 

Governmental activities: 
Industrial Boulevard Bond proceeds $ 27,871 $ 446,616 

Justin Road extension Bond proceeds 1,606,108 

The Harbor Bond proceeds 10,105,462 465,749 

Shores Park Bond proceeds 760,000 

Ross A venue improvements Bond proceeds 563,683 499,680 

Other improvements Various 8,785,301 980,874 

Total governmental activities 19,482,317 4,759,027 

Business-type activities: 
Townsendl276 Waterline Bond proceeds 424,882 

FM 3097 Sanitary Sewer Impact fees 294,671 1,684,723 
Other improvements Various 1,809,673 997,379 

Total business-type activities 2,104,344 3,106,984 

Total reporting entity $ 21,586,661 $ 7,866,011 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets - continued 

D. 

Capital asset activity of the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (a discretely presented component 
unit) for the year ended September 30, 2006, was as follows: 

Beginning Completed Ending 

Balance Additions Retirements Construction Balance 

Capital assets being depreciated: 

Furniture and fixtures $ 65,482 $ 1,384 $ - $ - $ 66,866 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Furniture and fixtures (50,440) (4,830) (55,270) 

REDC capital assets, net $ 15,042 $ (3,446) $ - $ - $ 11,596 

Interfund receivables, payables, and transfers 

The composition of interfund balances as of September 30, 2006, is as follows: 

Fund Receivable Payable 

General Fund $ 5,000 $ 

Capital Projects 5,000 

Harbor/TIP Projects 2,862 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects 412,516 

SH 205 Bypass Project 236,183 

Nonmajor governmental funds 348,000 168,805 

Total interfund balances $ 589,183 $ 589,183 

The outstanding balances between funds result primarily from the time delay between the dates that interfund 
goods and services are provided and payments between funds are made. Also, working capital loans are 
made to capital projects funds in advance of debt issuances. These are expected to be collected within one 
year. 

-48-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAll.,ED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

D. Interfund receivables, payables, and transfers - continued 

The composition of interfund transfers for the year ended September 30, 2006, is as follows: 

Transfer Transfer 

Fund In Out 

General Fund $ 637,000 $ 1,658,919 

Capital Projects 618,477 ·870,813 

Harbor/TIP Projects 560,920 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects 1,749,112 546,061 

Nonmajor governmental funds 739,823 403,039 

Water and Sewer Fund 2,375,000 

Internal service funds 1,548,500 

Total interfund transfers $ 5,853,832 $ 5,853,832 

Transfers are used to move unrestricted revenues to finance various programs or capital projects that the City 
must account for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DET All..ED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt 

General obligation debt 

The City issues general obligation debt (in the form of general obligation bonds, certificates of obligation, 
contractual obligations, and notes payable) to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major 
capital facilities. General obligation debt has been issued for both governmental and business-type activities. 
These issues are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the City. General obligation debt 
outstanding as of September 30, 2006, is as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rates 9/30/06 

Governmental Activities: 

General obligation bonds: 
Improvements $ 7,185,000 1999 2019 4.25%-5.25% $ 5,590,000 
Improvements 2;150,000 2000 2020 5.00%-6.00% 365,000 
Refunding 4,024,394 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% 2,847,329 
Refunding and improvement 13,345,000 2005 2025 3.00%-4.50% 13,055,000 
Improvements 35,775,000 2006 2036 4.50%-5.50% 35,775,000 

Total general obligation bonds 57,632,329 

Contractual obligations: 
Eq uipment purchase 1,165,000 1999 2014 4.00%-4.80% 315,000 

Certificates of obligation: 
Improvements 6,500,000 2000 2020 4.75%-5.75% 1,095,000 
Improvements 4,295,000 2002 2012 2.80%-3.80% 2,000,000 
Improvements 13,950,000 2005 2025 3.00%-5.00% 13,460,000 
Improvements 5,270,000 2006 2026 4.25%-5.00% 5,270,000 

Total certificates of obligation 21,825,000 

Total governmental activities 
-general obligation debt 79,772,329 

Business-type Acti vities: 

General obligation bonds: 
Refunding 300,606 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% 212,671 

Total general obligation debt $ 79,985,000 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATE1v1ENTS 

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general obligation debt are as follows: 

Year Ending Governmental Activities B usiness-t:n~e Acti vities 
September 30 Principal Interest Principal Interest Total 

2007 $ 3,726,505 $ 3,607,456 $ 28,495 $ 7,135 $ 7,369,591 
2008 3,655,462 3,444,402 29,538 6,494 7,135,896 
2009 3,660,540 3,278,966 19,460 5,682 6,964,648 
2010 3,054,845 3,111,746 20,155 5,098 6,191,844 
2011 3,309,150 2,970,907 20,850 4,443 6,305,350 

2012-2016 18,455,827 12,489,449 94,173 9,621 31,049,070 
2017-2021 18,475,000 8,275,372 26,750,372 
2022-2026 16,170,000 4,267,788 20,437,788 
2027-2031 4,065,000 1,797,755 5,862,755 
2032-2036 5,200,000 746,024 5,946,024 

Total $ 79,772,329 $ 43,989,865 $ 212,671 $ 38,473 $ 124,013,338 

Revenue bonds 

The City issues revenue bonds where the City pledges income derived from the acquired or constructed assets 
to pay the debt service. Revenue bonds outstanding as of September 30, 2006, are as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rates 9/30/06 

Improvements $ 3,535,000 1999 2019 4.15%-5.00% $ 2,195,000 
Improvements 6,700,000 2002 2022 4.00%-4.90% 5,815,000 
Refunding and improvement 6,415,000 2005 2025 3.00%-4.50% 6,135,000 

14,145,000 

Plus unamortized premium 12,258 
Less unamortized discount (42,167) 

Total revenue bonds $ 14,115,091 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for revenue bonds are as follows: 

Year Ending 

September 30 
Water and Sewer Fund 

2007 

2008 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012-2016 

2017-2021 

2022-2025 

$ 

Principal 

785,000 

830,000 

860,000 

895,000 

740,000 

3,925,000 

4,145,000 

1,965,000 

Interest 

$ 606,179 $ 
575,410 

542,595 

507,657 

471,228 

1,870,078 

1,000,868 

189,263 

Total 

1,391,179 

1,405,410 

1,402,595 

1,402,657 

1,211,228 

5,795,078 

5,145,868 

2,154,263 

14,145,000 $ ,5,763,278 $ 19,908,278 

Plus unamortized premium 

Less unamortized discount 

Total revenue bonds 

Refunded bonds 

$ 

12,258 

(42,167) 

14,115,091 

In previous years, the City purchased U.S. government securities that were placed in irrevocable trusts with 
escrow agents to provide for all future debt service payments on certain bonds. As a result, these bonds are 
considered to be defeased and the liability for these bonds has been removed from the City's statement of net 
assets. The outstanding balances of refunded bonds at September 30, 2006, are as follows: 

Year of Year Balance 

Bond Type Issue Refunded 9/30/06 

General obligation 1995 2003 $ 2,665,000 

General obligation 2000 2005 1,395,000 

Certificates of obligation 2000 2005 4,235,000 

Total refunded bonds $ 8,295,000 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Capitalized lease obligations 

The City has entered into contracts with NTMWD, a conservation and reclamation district and political 
subdivision of the State of Texas, for the construction and operation of sewer treatment plants. The 
contractual obligations have been treated as capitalized lease obligations. Capitalized lease obligations 
outstanding as of September 30, 2006, are as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/06 

South Plant Improvements $ 1,800,000 1996 2016 Various $ 1,145,000 

Total capitalized lease obligations $ 1,145,000 

Future minimum lease payments under capitalized lease obligations as of September 30, 2006, are as follows: 

Year Ending September 30 Total 

2007 $ 143,045 

2008 148,795 

2009 149.,045 

2010 149,045 

2011 148,795 

2012-2016 753,745 

Total minimum lease payments 1,492,470 

Less amount representing interest (347,470) 

Present value of minimum lease payments $ 1,145,000 
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3. DET AILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Changes in long-tenn liabilities 

Long-term liability activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2006, was as 
follows: 

Beginning Ending Due Within 
Balance Additions Retirements Balance One Year 

Governmental Activities: 

General obligation bonds $ 22,992,564 $ 35,775,000 $ (1,135,235) $ 57,632,329 $ 1,911,505 

Contractual obligations 345,000 (30,000) 315,000 35,000 
Certificates of obligation 17,940,000 5,270,000 (1,385,000) 21,825,000 1,780,000 
Plus unamortized premium 1,135,845 (20,732) 1,115,113 

Total bonds payable 41,277,564 42,180,845 (2,570,967) 80,887,442 3,726,505 

Notes payable 70,000 (70,000) 

Compensated absences 747,343 521,416 (470,934) 797,825 29,652 

Total $ 42,094,907 $ 42,702,261 $ (3,111 ,901) $ 81.685,267 $ 3,756,157 

Business-type Activities: 

General obligation bonds $ 247,436 $ - $ (34,765) $ 212,671 $ 28,495 

Reven ue bonds 14,910,000 (765,000) 14,145,000 785,000 

Plus unamortized premium 12,903 (645) . 12,258 
Less unamortized discount (49,983) 7,816 (42,167) 

Total bonds payable 15,120,356 (792,594) 14,327,762 813,495 

Capitalized lease obligations 1,385,000 (240,000) 1,145,000 85,000 

Compensated absences 39,970 66,377 (58,230) 48,117 5,925 

Total $ 16,545,326 $ 66,377 $ (1,090,824 ) $ 15,520,879 $ 904,420 

For the governmental activities, compensated absences are generally liquidated by the General Fund. 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Conduit debt obligations 

Certain revenue bonds have been issued in the past to provide financial assistance to private-sector and 
nonprofit entities for the acquisition and construction of industrial and housing facilities deemed to be in the 
public interest. The bonds are secured by the property financed and are payable solely from payments 
received on the underlying mortgage loans. Upon repayment of the bonds, ownership of the acquired 
facilities transfers to the private-sector entity served by the bond issuance. The City is not obligated in any 
manner for repayment of the bonds. Accordingly, the bonds are not reported as liabilities in the 
accompanying financial statements. As of September 30, 2006, there was one series of revenue bonds 
outstanding. The aggregate principal amount payable on the outstanding bonds was $1,700,000. 

Authorized and unissued debt 

The following table details the status of all authorized and unissued debt as of September 30, 2006: 

Balance 

Year Amount Amount Unissued 

Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30106 

General obligation bonds: 

1985 $ 1,500,000 $ (600,000) $ 900,000 

1994 4,100,000 (3,600,000) 500,000 

2002 19,845,000 ( 14,675,000) 5,170,000 

2005 63,705,000 (26,135,000) 37,570,000 

Total general obligation bonds $ 89,150,000 $ (45,010,000) $ 44,140,000 

Revenue bonds: 

1980 $ 2,000,000 $ ( 1,060,000) $ 940,000 
1985 1,540,000 1,540,000 

Total revenue bonds $ 3,540,000 $ ( 1,060,000) $ 2,480,000 
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3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Discretely presented component units 

REDC, a discretely presented component unit, has the following debt outstanding as of September 30, 2006: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 

Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/06 

Sales tax revenue bonds: 
Land improvements $ 5,000,000 1999 2019 4.20%-6.20% $ 3,885,000 

Certificates of obligation: 
Infrastructure improvements 3,225,000 2005 2025 3.00%-5.00% 2~960,000 

Infrastructure improvements 5,540,000 2006 2026 4.25%-5.00% 5,540,000 

Interim construction loan 3,098,220 2005 2009 Variable 6,684,229 

Total REDC debt $ 19,069,229 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for REDC debt are as follows: 

Year Ending Governmental Activities 
September 30 Principal Interest Total 

2007 $ 670,000 $ 961,357 $ 1,631,357 
2008 695,000 926,868 1,621,868 
2009 7,414,229 726,852 8,141,081 
2010 770,000 459,629 1,229,629 
2011 800,000 429,011 1,229,011 

2012-2016 4,200,000 1,584,731 5,784,731 
2017-2021 2,630,000 734,889 3,364,889 
2022-2026 1,890,000 261,694 2,151,694 

Total $ 19,069,229 $ 6,085,031 $ 25,154,260 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Long-term liability activity of the REDC for the year ended September 30, 2006, was as follows: 

Beginning Ending Due Within 
Balance Additions Retirements Balance One Year 

Governmental Activities: 

Sales tax revenue bonds $ 4,095,000 $ $ (210,000) $ 3,885,000 $ 220,000 
Certificates of obligation 3,225,000 5,540,000 (265,000) 8,500,000 450,000 
Plus unamortized premium 181,382 (8,760) 172,622 

Total bonds payable 7,320,000 5,721,382 (483,760) 12,557,622 670,000 

Interim construction loan 3,098,220 3,586,009 6,684,229 

Compensated absences 8,906 5,436 (6,401) 7,941 1,160 

Total $ 10,427,126 $ 9,312,827 .$ (490,161) $ 19,249,792 $ 671,160 

4. OTHER INFORMATION 

A. Risk management 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims of various natures. 

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of City employees and their 
covered dependents and minimize the total cost of annual medical insurance to the City. Medical claims in 
anyone year exceeding $65,000 per covered individual, or approximately $1,473,865 in the aggregate for the 

. group, are covered through a private insurance carrier. Additionally, life insurance policy premiums for each 
employee are paid through the fund. The self-insurance fund is funded by operating transfers from other 
funds and charges to employees for extended benefits at their option. The City does not believe there are 
material claims incurred but not reported as of September 30, 2006. 

The City uses a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program (as permitted by law and its home rule 
charter) to insure itself against the various risks of liability or loss to which it is exposed, either through an 
insurance provider or through a defined self-insurance program. The City issued certificates of obligation, 
based on an actuarial analysis, to fund a self-insured workers' compensation plan. Under this plan, workers' 
compensation insurance is provided in accordance with state statutes to all City employees. To protect the 
assets of the plan from a catastrophic claim, the City has purchased stop loss coverage in the amount of 
$200,000 per occurrence with a maximum City liability of $600,000 per year. 
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4. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

A. Risk management - continued 

The Workers' Compensation Fund (an internal service fund) accounts for the activity of this plan. The City 
establishes claim liabilities based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims reported but unsettled and of 
claims incurred but not reported. Any claims incurred and not reported are not believed to be significant to 
the City'S financial statements. Changes in the balances of claims liabilities during the past two years are as 
follows: 

Employee Benefits Workers' Compensation 

2006 2005 2006 2005 

Claims payable, 
beginning of the year $ 48,260 $ 164,921 $ 2,360 $ 13,925 

Claims incurred 1,838,867 1,280,598 56,009 35,045 

Claims paid ( 1,652,137) (1,397,259) (55,436) (46,610) 

Claims payable, end of the year $ 234,990 $ 48,260 $ $ 2,360 

Commercial insurance is purchased for the other risks of loss to which the City is exposed. There have been 
no significant reductions in insurance coverage and settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance 
coverage for the current year or the three prior years. 

B. North Texas Municipal Water District 

The District is a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, created 
and functioning under Chapter 62, Acts of 1951, 52nd Legislature, Regular Session, as amended, originally 
compiled as Vernon's Article 8270-141 (the "Act"), pursuant to Article 16, Section 59 of the Texas 
Constitution. The District comprises all of the territory of its member cities, viz., Allen, Garland, Princeton, 
Plano, Mesquite, Wylie, Rockwall, Farmersville, McKinney, Richardson, Forney, Royse City, and Frisco (the 
"Member Cities"). The District was created for the purpose of providing a source of water supply for 
municipal, domestic and industrial use and for the treatment, processing, and transportation of such water to 
its Member Cities and to its other customers located in North Central Texas, all within the Dallas Standard 
Metropolitan Statistical Area. 

Under the Act, including specifically Section 27 thereof, and under the Constitution and Statutes of the State 
of Texas, the District has broad powers to: (1) impound, control, store, preserve, treat, transmit and use storm 
and flood water, the water of rivers and streams, and underground water for irrigation, power and an other 
useful purposes and to supply water for municipal, domestic, power, industrial and commercial uses and 
purposes and all other beneficial uses and purposes; and (2) collect, transport, process, treat, dispose of, and 
control all municipal, domestic, industrial or commercial waste whether in fluid, solid or composite state, 
including specifically the control, abatement or reduction of all types of pollution. The City retains no 
ongoing financial interest, equity investments, and/or responsibilities for the District other than the 
contractual arrangements discussed more fully herein. 
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4. OTHER INFORMA TION ~ continued 

B. North Texas Municipal Water District - continued 

The District has long-term contracts with the City to supply treated water and sewer treatment. The City's 
water contract with the District provides that the City pay a predetennined annual amount for treated water in 
twelve monthly installments. The amount of this annual payment is based upon an annually established rate 
per thous~nd gallons and the largest annual amount of water consumption of past years. The City owns one 
sewage treatment facility, Squabble Creek, and in 1978 entered into an agreement with the District for the 
construction of a second facility, Buffalo Creek. Under the terms of this agreement, the District issued 
contractually secured bonds in its name to construct and operate this sewage disposal plant for the City. In 
subsequent years, similar contractual agreements have been made to enable the District to expand the sewage 
treatment facilities and continue to provide sewage treatment services to the City. Under the terms of these 
contracts, the City'S payments, which began when the facilities were first utilized, are equal to the operating 
and maintenance expenses for the next ensuing calendar year, as shown in the annual budget. The contracts 
further provide that the debt service payments will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the 
bonds on the next succeeding interest payment date, plus the fees and charges of the paying agent and the 
registrar. 

These contractual obligations have been included as capitallea.se obligations in amounts equal to the bonds 
outstanding under these agreements. Accordingly, the related sewage treatment facilities have been 
capitalized and are being depreciated over the estimated life of the facilities. 

The outstanding principal balance on the bond issues as of September 30,2006, is $1,145,000. See Note 3E 
for the annual requirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30, 2006. 

In August 2005 the District issued $3,020,000 of Water Facilities Installment Sale Contract Revenue Bonds 
(the "Storage Facility Bonds") to finance the construction of a 3.0 million gallon per day ground storage 
reservoir for the joint benefit of the Cities of Rockwall and Heath, Texas. Prior to the completion of the 
facility, the District retains all ownership of the facility. Upon completion of the facility, which had not 
occurred as of September 30, 2006, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath will own 66.67% and 33.33% 
undivided interests, respectively, in the facility. The Cities of Rockwall and Heath are contractually obligated 
to make timely payments to the District representing 66.67% and 33.33%, respectively, of (1) all principal, 
interest, and paying agent fees on the Storage Facility Bonds; (2) all payments or deposits required to be 
made into any special or reserve fund or other account established or maintained by the provisions of the 
resolution authorizing the Storage Facility Bonds; and (3) all other expenses and costs of the facility that are 
not payable from the proceeds of the Storage Facility Bonds. While the City anticipates its share of the 
aforementioned payments to be 66.67 %, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath are each contractually obligated to 
make any payments which the other party is required, but is unable, to make to the District. 

In April 2006 the Districtissued $2,145,000 of Water Facilities Contract Revenue Bonds (the "Pump Station 
Facility Bonds") to finance the construction of an 8.6 million gallon per day pump station for the exclusive 
benefit of the City. Prior to the completion of the facility, the District retains all ownership of the facility. 
Upon completion of the facility, which had not occurred as of September 30, 2006, ownership of the facility 
will transfer to the City. The City is contractually obligated to make timely payments to the District of (1) all 
principal, interest, and paying agent fees on the Pump Station Facility Bonds; (2) all payments or deposits 
required to be made into any special or reserve fund or other account established or maintained by the 
provisions of the resolution authorizing the Pump Station Facility Bonds; and (3) all other expenses and costs 
of the facility that are not payable from the proceeds of the Pump Station Facility Bonds. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION continued 

C. Contingent liabilities and commitments 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such agencies. 
Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable 
funds. The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at 
this time although the City expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 
determinable, it is the opinion of the City's management that the resolution of these matterswillnot have a 
material adverse effect on the financial condition of the City. 

As described in Note 3E above, the general revenues of the City are contingently liable in the amount of 
$212,671 for general obligation bonds which are currently outstanding and recorded as obligations of the 
Water and Sewer Fund. 

The City contracts for solid waste disposal with a third party. Under the terms of the agreement, the City bills 
and collects the residential billing and remits that amount to the contracting party. The contractor bills the 
commercial customers and remits a franchise fee to the City based on total revenues received from the 
contract. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation provides monetary incentives to companies to relocate 
within the City of Rockwall. At September 30, 2006, these commitments totaled $926,875. 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans 

Texas Municipal Retirement System 

Plan Description - The City provides pension benefits for all of its full-time employees (except volunteer 
firefighters) through a nontraditional, joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit plan in the state-wide Texas 
Municipal Retirement System (TMRS), one of 811 administered by TMRS, an agent multiple-employer 
public employee retirement system. Each of the 811 municipalities has an annual, individual actuarial 
valuation performed. All assumptions for the December31, 2005 valuations are contained in the 2005 TMRS 
Comprehensive Annual Financial. Report which can be obtained by writing to P.O. Box 149153, Austin, 
Texas 78714-9153. 

Benefits - Benefits depend upon the sum of the employee's contributions to the plan, with.interest, and the 
City-financed monetary credits, with interest. At the date the plan began, the City granted monetary credits 
for service rendered before the plan began of a theoretical amount equal to two times what would have been 
contributed by the employee, with interest, prior to establishment of the plan. Monetary credits for service 
since the plan began are a percent (1000/0) of the employee's accumulated contributions. In addition, the City 
can grant, as often as annually, another type of monetary credit referred to as an updated service'credit which 
is a theoretical amount which, when added to the employee's accumulated contributions and the monetary 
credits for service since the plan began, would be the total monetary credits and employee contributions 
accumulated with interest if the current employee contribution rate and City matching percent had always 
been in existence and if the employee's salary had always been the average of his salary in the last three years 
that are one year before the effective date. At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the 
employee's accumulated contributions with interest and the employer-financed monetary credits with interest 
were used to purchase an annuity. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans - continued 

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the City, within the options available in the state 
statutes governing TMRS and within the actuarial constraints also in the statutes. Plan provisions for the City 
were as follows: 

Deposit rate: 7 % 

Matching Ratio (City to Employee): 2 to 1 

Members can retire at ages 60 and above with five or more years of service or with 20 years of service 
regardless of age. A member is vested after five years, 

Contributions - Under the state law governing TMRS, the actuary annually determines the City contribution 
rate. The rate consists of the normal cost contribution rate and the prior service cost contribution rate, both of 
which are calculated to be a level percent of payroll from year to year. The normal cost contribution rate 
finances the currently accruing monetary credits due to the City matching percent, which are the obligation of 
the City as of an employee's retirement date, not at the time the employee's contributions are made. The 
normal cost contribution rate is the actuarially determined percent of payroll· necessary to satisfy the 
obligation of the City to each employee at the time his/her retirement becomes effective. The prior service 
contribution rat~ amortizes the unfunded (overfunded) actuarial liability (asset) over the remainder of the 
plan's 25-year amortization period. The unit credit actuarial cost method is used for determining the City 
contribution rate. Both the employees and the City make contributions monthly. Since the City needs to know 
its contribution rate in advance for budgetary purposes, there is a one-year delay between the actuarial 
valuation that serves as the basis for the rate and the calendar year when the rate goes into effect, i.e. 
December 31, 2005 valuation is effective for rates beginning January 2007. 

A schedule of funding progress as of the three most recent actuarial valuation dates is as follows: 

Actuarial Valuation Date 
12/3112005 12/3112004 12/3112003 

Actuarial value of assets (a) $ 15,968,994 $ 14,505,752 $ 14,356,528 

Actuarial accrued liability (AAL) - unit credit (b) 21,310,890 19,508,568 19,724,820 

Unfunded (over-funded) AAL (UAAL) (b-a) 5,341,896 5,002,816 5,368,292 

Funded ratio (alb) 74.9% 74.4% 72.8% 

Annual covered payroll (c) 10,325,619 9,354,662 8,808,639 

UAAL as a percentage of covered payroll CCb-a)/c) 51.7% 53.5% 60.9% 

-61-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans - continued 

A summary of the City's net pension obligation (NPO) and annual required contributions for the last three 
fiscal years is as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ended September 30 

2006 

NPO at the beginning of the period $ 

Annual required contribution 1,367,738 

Contributions made (100%) (1,367,738) 

NPO at the end of the period $ 

A summary of the actuarial assumptions used is as follows: 

Actuarial Cost Method 
Amortization Method 
Remaining Amortization Period 
Asset Va] uation Method 

Investment Rate of Return 
Projected Salary Increases 
Includes Inflation At 
Cost-of-Living Adjustments 

Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund 

2005 2004 

$ $ 

1,270,547 1,155,023 

(1,270,547) (1,155,023) 

$ $ 

Unit Credit 
Level Percent of Payroll 
25 Years - Open Period 
Amortized Cost 

7.0% 
None 
3.5% 
None 

The City acts as agent for the Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund (the "Fund") 
which is a component unit of the State of Texas. The City reimbursed the Fund $57,800 for benefits paid on 
a pay-as-you-go basis during the year in recognition of services provided to the City by volunteer emergency 
services personnel. The Fund has a Board of Directors not designated by City officials and is administered by 
the State Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner. There are 40 active participants currently covered by the Fund 
and payments are being made to 20 retirees or their survivors. The Fund does not prepare separate financial 
statements for participating departments; however, financial statements for the Fund as a whole maybe 
obtained from the administrator at Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner, P.O. Box 12577, Austin, Texas 
78711. 

E. Prior period adjustment 

In the City's financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2005, certain capital expenditures related 
to the acquisition and improvement of real property in the REDC should have been reported instead as 
inventory at year-end. The correction of this error increased inventory and reserved fund balance by 
$5,474,574. 
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EXHIBIT B-1 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

GENERAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Variance with 

Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 

Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 5,226,400 $ 5,271,400 $ 5,277,568 $ 6,168 

Sales taxes 7,675,000 8,238,000 8,286,316 48,316 

Franchise taxes 1,630,000 1,952,000 1,981,016 29,016 

Charges for services 233,500 278,500 426,996 148,496 

Permits 1,474,500 1,115,000 1,200,939 85,939 

Municipal court 783,000 826,000 921,416 95,416 

Intergovernmental 207,300 207,300 221,359 14,059 

Interest income 125,000 165,000 270,491 105,491 

Miscellaneous 43,500 58,500 86,738 28,238 

Total revenues 17,398,200 18,111,700 18,672,839 561,139 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Mayor/council 88,450 108,365 108,366 (1) 

Administration 2,630,300 2,929,100 2,910,478 18,622 . 

Finance 840,700 862,900 856,292 6,608 

Municipal court 305,300 310,850 303,131 7,719 

Police 5,677,200 5,652,800 5,558,412 94,388 

Fire 1,291,250 1,303,350 1,233,823 69,527 

Public works 2,339,000 2,310,550 2,336,855 (26,305) 

Community development 1,941,200 1,884,350 1,783,961 100,389 

Parks and recreation 1,928,200 2,216,000 2,151,399 64,601 

Total current 17,041,600 17,578,265 17,242,717 335,548 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 6,500 6,500 6,088 412 

Police 7,600 7,600 7,624 (24) 

Fire 4,250 4,250 4,013 237 

Total capital outlay 18,350 18,350 17,725 625 

Total ex pendi tures 17,059,950 17,596,615 17,260,442 336,173 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 338,250 515,085 1,412,397 897,312 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 520,000 637,000 637,000 

Transfers out (1,118,300) (1,565,120) (1,658,919) (93,799) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (598,300) (928,120) (1,021,919) (93,799) 

Net change in fund balances (260,050) (413,035) 390,478 803,513 

Fund balances, October 1 7,328,314 7,328,314 7,328,314 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 7,068,264 $ 6,915,279 $ 7,718,792 $ 803,513 
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EXHIBIT C-1 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Total 

Nonmajor 

Special Capital Governmental 

Revenue Projects Funds (See 

Funds Funds Exhibit A-3) 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,803 $ 273 $ 19,076 

Investments 2,422,121 845,657 3,267,778 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 
Interest 6,861 2,130 8,991 

Accounts 56,573 56,573 

Assessments 70,184 70,184 

Intergovernmental 70,114 70,114 

Due from other funds 348,000 348,000 

Total assets $ 2,922,542 $ 918,174 $ 3,840,716 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 39,527 $ 30,479 $ 70,006 

Deferred revenue 293,639 293,639 

Due to other funds 167,000 1,805 168,805 

Total liabilities 500,166 32,284 532,450 

Fund balances: 

Unreserved, undesignated 2,422,376 885,890 3,308,266 

Total fund balances 2,422,376 885,890 3,308,266 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 2,922,542 $ 918,174 $ 3,840,716 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Special Capital 
Revenue Projects 

Funds Funds 
Revenues: 

Sales taxes $ 190,820 $ 
Permits 124,893 
Municipal court 65,650 
Intergovernmental 116,147 674,233 
Interest income 43,041 5,790 
Miscellaneous 917,972 41,764 
Contributions and donations 87,216 

Total revenu.es 1,545,739 721,787 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Finance 168,938 
Police 677,051 
Fire 9,013 
Public works 74,469 
Parks and recreation 166,736 

Total current 1,096,207 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 122,462 
Police 128,867 148,659 
Fire 82,922 640,037 
Public works 2,211 540,973 
Parks and recreation 143,595 

Total capital outlay 357,595 1,452,131 

Debt service: 
Bond issuance costs 27,507 

Total debt service 27,507 

Total expenditures 1,453,802 1,479,638 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 91,937 (757,851) 

Other financing sources·(uses): 
Transfers in 390,729 349,094 
Transfers out (106,700) (296,339) 
Bonds issued 2,035,000 
Premium on bonds issued 13,389 

Total other financing sources (uses) 284,029 2,101,144 

Net change in fund balances 375,966 1,343,293 

Fund balances, October 1 2,046,410 (457,403) 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 
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EXHIBIT C-2 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Governmental 
Funds (See 

Exhibit A-5) 

$ 190,820 
124,893 
65,650 

790,380 
48,831 

959,736 
87,216 

2,267,526 

168,938 
677,051 

9,013 
74,469 

166,736 
1,096,207 

122,462 
277,526 
722,959 
543,184 
143,595 

1,809,726 

27,507 
27,507 

2,933,440 

(665,914) 

739,823 
(403,039) 

2,035,000 
13,389 

2,385,173 

1,719,259 

1,589,007 

$ 3,308,266 



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Special revenue funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
particular purposes. 

Cemetery - established to account for.the annual income from the sale of plots and cemetery maintenance costs. 

Police Investigation - established to account for donations, court security fees, and forfeitures. 

Recreational Development - established to account for the annual lease income from marinas and golf course. 

Street Improvements - established to account for the proceeds of street improvement assessments. 

Hotel Motel Tax - established to account for the annual income from hotel motel taxes. 

Fire Equipment - established to account for funds to be used for the purchase of fire equipment for the volunteer fire 
department. 

Aviation - established to account for funds received from airport operations and related expenses. 

Recycling - established to account for funds to be used for the City's recycling program. 

Emergency Siren - established to account for revenues accumulated and expenditures to add emergency sirens within 
the City. 

Kidzone - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a joint project with the Rockwall Breakfast 
Rotary and Kiwanis clubs to construct a playground. 

Downtown Improvement - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the City's efforts to 
revitalize the downtown square. 

Drug Grant - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a multi-jurisdictional crime task force. 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Investments 

Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 

Interest 

Accounts 

Assessments 

Due from other funds 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities 

Deferred revenue 

Due to other funds 

Total liabilities 

Fund balances: 

Unreserved, undesignated 

Total fund balances 

Total liabilities and fund balances 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Police Recreational 
Cemetery Investi~ation DeveloEment 

$ 2,807 $ 1,129 $ 3,784 

121,792 180,064 367,590 

2,083 

$ 124,599 $ 181,193 $ 373,457 

$ 322 $ 20,250 $ 6,647 

322 20,250 6,647 

124,277 160,943 366,810 

124,277 160,943 366,810 

$ 124,599 $ 181,193 $ 373,457 
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Street Hotel 
ImErovernents Motel Tax 

$ 2,537 $ 1,117 

1,116,535 65,188 

6,861 

51,068 

70,184 

348,000 

$ 1,544,117 $ 117,373 

$ $ 
70,184 

70,184 

1,473,933 117,373 

1,473,933 117,373 

$ 1,544,117 $ 117,373 



EXHIBIT D-l 

Total 
Nonmajor 
Special 
Revenue 

Fire Emergency Downtown Drug Funds (See 
Equipment Aviation Recycling Siren Kidzone Improvement Grant Exhibit C-l) 

$ 1,355 $ 1,076 $ 290 $ 8 $ 3,611 $ - $ 1,089 $ 18,803 

81,057 57,120 33,297 14,478 35,000 350,000 2,422,121 

6,861 

1,613 1,809 56,573 

70,184 

348,000 

$ 84,025 $ 58,196 $ 35,396 $ 14,486 $ 3,611 $ 35,000 $ 351,089 $ 2,922,542 

$ 5,030 $ 400 $ - $ 230 $ - $ - $ 6,648 $ 39,527 

223,455 293,639 

167,000 167,000 

5,030 400 230 397,103 500,166 

78,995 57,796 35,396 14,256 3,611 35,000 (46,014) 2,422,376 

78,995 57,796 35,396 14,256 3,611 35,000 (46,014) 2,422,376 

$ 84,025 $ 58,196 $ 35,396 $ 14,486 $ 3,611 $ 35,000 $ 351,089 $ 2,922,542 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Police Recreational Street 
Cemetery Investigation Development Improvements 

Revenues: 

Sales taxes $ $ - $ - $ 
Penults 600 124,293 

Municipal court 65,650 

Intergovernmental 

Interest income 2,383 3,645 13,222 17,296 

Miscellaneous 30,400 119,714 708,370 

Contributions and donations 24,834 52,382 

Total revenues 33,383 94,129 309,611 725,666 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Finance 

Police 1,260 
Fire 

Public works 

Parks and recreation 322 166,017 

Total current 322 1,260 166,017 

Capital outlay: 

Police 128,867 

Fire 

Public works 

Parks and recreation 143,595 

Total capital outlay 128,867 143,595 

Total expenditures 322 130,127 309,612 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 33,061 (35,998) (1) 725,666 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 75,450 161,279 

Transfers out (20,000) (50,000) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 55,450 (50,000) 161,279 

Net change in fund balances 33,061 19,452 (50,001) 886,945 

Fund balances, October 1 91,216 141,491 416,811 586,988 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 124,277 $ 160,943 $ 366,810 $ 1,473,933 
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Hotel 
Motel Tax 

$ 190,820 

1,320 

760 

192,900 

168,938 

168,938 

168;938 

23,962 

23,962 

93,411 

$ 117,373 



EXHIBIT D-2 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Special 
Revenue 

Fire Emergency Downtown Drug Funds (See 
Equipment Aviation Recycling Siren Kidzone Improvement Grant Exhibit C-2) 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 190,820 

124,893 

65,650 
94,417 21,730 116,147 

1,795 1,422 322 1,636 43,041 
2,481 10,719 18,455 4,127 22,946 917,972 

10,000 87,216 
98,693 33,871 18,777 4,127 10,000 24,582 1,545,739 

168,938 

675,791 677,051 
9,013 9,013 

64,469 10,000 74,469 

397 166,736 
9,013 64,469 10,000 397 675,791 1,096,207 

128,867 
82,922 82,922 

2,211 2,211 

143,595 
82,922 2,211 357,595 

91,935 64,469 10,000 2,211 397 675,791 1,453,802 

6,758 (30,598) 8,777 1,916 (397) 10,000 (651,209) 91,937 

79,000 25,000 50,000 390,729 
(36,700) (106,700) 

42,300 25,000 50,000 284,029 

6,758 11,702 8,777 1,916 (397) 35,000 (601,209) 375,966 

72,237 46,094 26,619 12,340 4,008 555,195 2,046,410 

$ 78,995 $ 57,796 $ 35,396 $ 14,256 $ 3,611 $ 35,000 $ (46,014) $ 2,422,376 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CEMETERY FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Pennits $ 800 $ 800 $ 600 

Interest income 500 1,000 2,383 

Miscellaneous 5,000 30,000 30,400 

Total revenues 6,300 31,800 33,383 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Parks and recreation 33,800 43,800 322 

Total expenditures 33,800 43,800 322 

Net change in fund balances (27,500) (12,000) 33,061 

Fund balances, October 1 91,216 91,216 91,216 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 63,716 $ 79,216 $ 124,277 
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EXHIBIT D-3 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ (200) 

1,383 

400 

1,583 

43,478 

43,478 

45,061 

$ 45,061 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

POLICE INVESTIGATION FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Municipal court $ 50,000 $ 55,000 $ 65,650 

Interest income 350 1,500 3,645 

Contributions and donations 4,000 25,000 24,834 

Total revenues 54,350 81,500 94,129 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Police 10,200 300 1,260 

Total current 10,200 300 1,260 

Capital outlay: 

Police 2,000 166,700 128,867 

Total capital outlay 2,000 166,700 128,867 

Total expenditures 12,200 167,000 130,127 

Excess of revenues over (under) 

expenditures 150 (85,500) (35,998) 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers· in 75,450 75,450 

Transfers out (20,000) (20,000) (20,000) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (20,000) 55,450 55,450 

Net change in fund balances 22,150 (30,050) 19,452 

Fund balances, October 1 141,491 141,491 141,491 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 163,641 $ 111,441 $ 160,943 
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EXHIBIT D-4 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 10,650 

2,145 

(166) 

12,629 

(960) 

(960) 

37,833 

37,833 

36,873 

49,502 

49,502 

$ 49,502 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Permits $ 91,000 $ 110,500 $ 124,293 
Interest income 750 750 13,222 
Miscellaneous 103,000 110,000 119,714 
Contributions and donations 48,700 52,382 

Total revenues 194,750 269,950 309,611 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Parks and recreation 120,300 131,800 166,017 
Total current 120,300 131,800 166,017 

Capital outlay: 

Parks and recreation 30,000 163,000 143,595 
Total capital outlay 30,000 163,000 143,595 

Total expenditures 150,300 294,800 309,612 

Excess of revenues over (under) 

expenditures 44,450 (24,850) (1) 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers out (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) 
Total other financing sources (uses) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) 

Net change in fund balances (5,550) (74,850) (50,001) 

Fund balances, October 1 416,811 416,811 416,811 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 411,261 $ 341,961 $ 366,810 
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EXHIBIT D-5 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 13,793 
12,472 

9,714 

3,682 
39,661 

(34,217) 

(34,217) 

19,405 

19,405 

(14,812) 

24,849 

24,849 

$ 24,849 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Interest income $ 1,500 $ 7,600 $ 17,296 
Miscellaneous 17,700 17,700 708,370 

Total reven ues 19,200 25,300 725,666 

Expenditures: 
Capital outlay: 

Public works 313,000 
Total expenditures 313,000 

Excess of revenues over (under) 
expenditures (293,800) 25,300 725,666 

Other financing sources: 
Transfers in 161,279 

Total other financing sources 161,279 

Net change in fund balances (293,800) 25,300 886,945 

Fund balances, October 1 586,988 586,988 586,988 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 293,188 $ 612,288 $ 1,473,933 
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EXHIBIT D-6 

Variance wi th 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 9,696 
690,670 
700,366 

700,366 

161,279 
161,279 

861,645 

$ 861,645 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

HOTEL MOTEL TAX 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Sales taxes $ 140,000 $ 179,000 $ 190,820 

Interest income 500 500 1,320 

Miscellaneous 750 760 

Total revenues 140,500 180,250 192,900 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Finance 148,340 193,848 168,938 

Total expenditures 148,340 193,848 168,938 

Net change in fund balances (7,840) (13,598) 23,962 

Fund balances, October 1 93,411 93,411 93,411 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 85,571 $ 79,813 $ 117,373 
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EXHIBIT D-7 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 11,820 

820 

10 

12,650 

24,910 

24,910 

37,560 

$ 37,560 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR.ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 
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EXHIBIT D-8 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

AVIATION FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30; 2006 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Intergovernmental $ $ $ 21,730 
Interest income 400 400 1,422 
Miscellaneous 8,500 10,400 10,719 

Total revenues 8,900 10,800 33,871 

Expendi tures: 

Current: 

Public works 96,500 94,000 64,469 

Total expenditures 96,500 94,000 64,469 

Excess of revenues over (under) 

expenditures (87,600) (83,200) (30,598) 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 79,000 79,000 79,000 

Transfers out (36,700) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 79,000 79,000 42,300 

Net change in fund balances (8,600) (4,200) 11,702 

Fund balances, October 1 46,094 46,094 46,,094 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 37,494 $ 41,894 $ 57,796 

-76-

EXHIBIT D-9 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 21,730 

1,022 

319 

23,071 

29,531 

29,531 

52,602 

(36,700) 

(36,700) 

15,902 

$ 15,902 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECYCLING FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Interest income $ 100 $ 100 $ 322 
Miscellaneous 9,000 22,800 18,455 

Total revenues 9,100 22,900 18,777 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Public works 8,000 13,000 10,000 
Total expenditures 8,000 13,000 10,000 

Net change in fund balances 1,100 9,900 8,777 

Fund balances, October 1 26,619 26,619 26,619 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 27,719 $ 36,519 $ 35,396 
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EXHIB IT D-l 0 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 222 
(4,345) 
(4,123) 

3,000 
3,000 

(1;123) 

. $ (1,123) 
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DEBT SERVICE FUND 

The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of bond principal and 
interest from governmental resources. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

DEBT SERVICE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 3,660,915 $ 3,690,915 $ 3,702,380 
Sales taxes 80,000 80,000 51,915 
Interest income 20,000 50,000 96,668 

Contributions and donations 620,010 620,010 652,670 
Total revenues 4,380,925 4,440,925 4,503,633 

Expenditures: 

Debt service: 

Principal 2,584,000 2,584,000 2,620,235 
Interest 1,826,825 1,826,825 1,748,001 

Fiscal charges 10,000 10,000 6,020 
Total expenditures 4,420,825 4,420,825 4,374,256 

Excess of revenues over (under) 

expenditures (39,900) 20,100 129,377 

Other financing sources: 

Accrued interest on bonds issued 176,020 

T otaI other financing sources 176,020 

Net change in fund balances (39,900) 20,100 305,397 

Fund balances, October 1 1,155,897 1,155,897 1,155,897 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 1,115,997 $ 1,175,997 $ 1,461,294 
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EXHIBIT E-l 

Variance wi th 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 11,465 

(28,085) 

46,668 

32,660 

62,708 

(36,235) 

78,824 

3,980 

46,569 

109,277 

176,020 

176,020 

285,297 

$ 285,297 
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CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Capital projects funds are used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities·other 
than those financed by proprietary funds and trust funds. 

Capital Projects...,. established to account for miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 
contributions from the General Fund. 

Equipment Acquisition - established to account for capital equipment acquisition using operating transfers from 
benefiting funds and residual proceeds from miscellaneous debt. 

HarborlfIF Projects - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the Tax Increment Financing 
District and the associated public improvements within the Harbor development. 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects - established to account for street and drainage projects using proceeds from the issuance 
of bonds. 

Ralph Hall Parkway Capital Improvements - established to account for the construction of the recently completed 
Ralph M. Hall Parkway. 

1995 G.O. Bonds Capital Improvements - established to account for street and drainage improvements, road 
improvements,and expansion of the City'S service center using proceeds of the 1995 General Obligation Bond Issue. 

205 Bypass Project - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the construction of the new 205 
Bypass roadway project. 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Investments 

Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 

Interest 

Intergovernmental 

Total assets 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30,2006 

Ralph Hall 
Parkway 

Equipment Capital 
Acguisition ImErovements 

$ 273 $ 
845,657 

2,130 

70,114 

$ 

$ 918,174 $ $ 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities $ 30,479 $ $ 
Due to other funds 1,805 

Total liabilities 32,284 

Fund balances: 

Unreserved, undesignated 885,890 

Total fund balances 885,890 

Total liabilities and fund. balances $ 918,174 $ $ 
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EXHIBITF-1 

Total 
Nonmajor 

1995 G.O. Capital 
Bonds Projects 
Capital Funds (See 

ImEfovements Exhibit C-1) 

$ 273 

845,657 

2,130 

70,114 

$ 918,174 

$ 30,479 

1,805 

32,284· 

885,890 

885,890 

$ 918,174 



EXHIBITF-2 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Ralph Hall 1995 G.O. Capital 
Parkway Bonds Projects 

Equipment Capital Capital Funds (See 
Acguisition ImErovements ImErovements Exhibit C-2) 

Revenues: 

Intergovernmental $ 674,233 $ $ $ 674,233 

Interest income 5,159 631 5,790 

Mi scellaneous 41,764 41,764 

Contributions and donations 

Total revenues 721,156 631 721,787 

Expendi tures: 

Capital outlay: 

Admini strati on 122,462 122,462 

Police 148,659 148,659 

Fire 640,037 640,037 

Public works 540,973 540,973 

Total capital outlay 1,452,131 1,452,131 

Debt service: 

Bond issuance costs 27,507 27,507 

Total debt service 27,507 27,507 

Total expenditures 1,479,638 1,479,638 

Excess of revenues over (under) 

expenditures (758,482) 631 (757,851) 

Other financin-g sources (uses): 

Transfers in 187,815 161,279 349,094 

Transfers out (161,584) (134,755) (296,339) 

Bonds issued 2,035,000 2,035,000 

Premium on bonds issued 13,389 13,389 

Total other financing sources (uses) 2,236,204 (305) (134,755) 2,101,144 

Net change in fund balances 1,477,722 (305) (134,124) 1,343,293 

Fund balances, October 1 (591,832) 305 134,124 ( 457,403) 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 885,890 $ $ $ 885,890 
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of goods or services provided by one department 
or agency to other departments or agencies of the government and to· other government units, on a cost 
reimbursement basis. 

Employee Benefits Fund - established to account for the financing of a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical 
and dental claims of the City's employees and their covered dependents. 

Workers' Compensation Fund - established to account for the costs of the workers' compensation self-insurance 
program for the City. 



ASSETS 

Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Investments 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Employee 
Benefits 

$ 114,376 $ 
218,120 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Interest 1,852 

Total current assets 334,348 

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 345,635 

Total current liabilities 345,635 

NET ASSETS 

Unrestricted (11,287) 

Total Net Assets $ (11,287) $ 
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EXHIBIT 0-1 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Workers' Funds (See 
Compensation Exhibit A-7) 

10,401 $ 124~777 

1,386,772 1,604,892 

4,002 5,854 

1,401,175 1,735,523 

6,858 352,493 

6,858 352,493 

1,394,317 1,383,030 

1,394,317 $ 1,383,030 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

OPERATING REVENUES: 

Charges for services 

Total operating revenues 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

Contractual services 

Total operating expenses 

Operating loss 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES: 

Interest income 

Miscellaneous income 

Total non-operating revenues 

Loss before transfers and capital contributions 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 

Transfers in 

Total transfers and capital contributions 

Decrease in net assets 

Net assets, October 1 

Net assets, September 30 $ 
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Employee 
Benefits 

$ 320,960 $ 
320,960 

1,997,975 

1,997,975 

(1,677,015) 

23,368 

53,765 

77,133 

(1,599,882) 

1,518,500 

1,518,500 

(81,382) 

70,095 

(11,287) $ 

Workers' 
Compensation 

----

183,187 

183,187 

(183,187) 

51,966 

12,158 

64,124 

(119,063) 

30,000 

30,000 

(89,063) 

1,483,380 

1,394,317 $ 

EXHIBIT 0-2 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Funds (See 
Exhibit A-8) 

$ 320,960 

320,960 

2,181,162 

2,181,162 

( 1,860,202) 

75,334 

65,923 

141,257 

( 1,718,945) 

1,548,500 

1,548,500 

(170,445) 

1,553,475 

1,383,030 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Reconciliation of operating loss to 
net cash used by operating activities: 

Operating loss $ (1,677,015) $ 

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to 

net cash used by operating activities: 

Miscellaneous income 53,765 

Decrease (increase) in assets: 

Recei vables 503 

Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 195,048 

Net cash used by operating activities $ (1,427,699) $ 
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EXHIBIT G-3 

(183,187) $ (1,860,202) 

12,158 65,923 

503 

3,830 198,878 

(167,199) . $ (1,594,898) 



AGENCY FUND 

Agency funds are used to account for assets held by the government as an agent for individuals, private 
organizations, other governments and/or other funds. 

Special Escrow Agency Fund - established to account for developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to 
various developments to be constructed at a later date. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

SPECIAL ESCROW AGENCY FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Balance 
October 1, 

2005 Additions Deductions 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 71,555 $ 1,494,043 $ 1,560,524 
Investments 1,492,750 3,373,948 3,009,969 
Accrued interest receivable 2,490 10,629 6,866 

Total assets $ 1,566,795 $ 4,878,620 $ 4,577,359 

LIAB ILITIES 

EXHIBIT H-l 

Balance 
September 30, 

2006 

$ 5,074 

1,856,729 

6;253 

$ 1,868,056 

Due to developers $ 1,566,795 $ 611,785 $ 310,524 $ 1,868,056 

Total liabilities $ 1,566,795 $ 611,785 $ 310,524 $ 1,868,056 
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DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) re,presents the City by promoting it as a location 
for new business. It also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to 
support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTPA) provides repair and maintenance of the common area 
within the park developed by REDC. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

BALANCE SHEET 
DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

SEPTEMBER 30,2006 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
Corporation 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 63,943 
Investments 3,213,953 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Interest 931 
Accounts 437 
Notes 604,804 
Intergovernmental 503,978 

Due from primary government 4,534 
Due from Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
Inventory 14,721,495 

Total assets $ 19,114,075 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 147,982 
Due to primary government 4,904 
Due to Rockwall Technology Park 10,011 

Total liabilities 162,897 

Fund balances: 

Reserved for inventory 14,721,495 
Unreserved, undesignated 4,229,683 

Total fund balances 18,951,178 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 19,114,075 

EXHIBIT I-I 

Rockwall 

Technology 
Park 

$ 14,433 
36,662 

1,517 

10,011 

$ 62,623 

$ 12,208 

12,208 

50,415 
50,415 

$ 62,623 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECONCILIA TION OF THE DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
Corporation 

Total fund balances - discretely presented component units $ 18,951,178 $ 

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in 

the statement of net assets are different because: 

The following assets are not current financial resources and 

are not reported in the component units balance sheet: 

Capital assets used by component units (net of 

accumulated depreciation of $55,270) 11,596 

Costs of bonds issued to finance component units (net of 

accumulated amortization of $28,521) 153,608 

The following liabilities are not due in the current period and 

are not reported in the component units balance sheet: 

Compensated absences (7,941) 

Bonds payable (12,557,622) 

Interim construction loan (6,684,229) 

Accrued interest payable (126,805) 

Net assets of discretely presented component units $ (260,215) $ 
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EXHIBIT 1-2 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

50,415 

50,415 



Revenues: 

Sales taxes 

Charges for services 

Interest income 

Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Administration 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 

Administrati on 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 

Principal 

Interest 

Bond issuance costs 

Fiscal charges 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

DrSCRETEL Y PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
Corporation 

$ 2,750,577 

156,952 

274,443 

3,181,972 

7,424,772 

7,424,772 

5,609 

5,609 

475,000 

667,069 

70,018 

3,322 

1,215,409 

8,645,790 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (5,463,818) 

Other financing sources: 

Bonds issued 

Premium on bonds issued 

Interim construction loan 

< Total other financing sources 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1, as previously reported 

Prior period adjustment 

Fund balances, October 1, as restated 

Fund balances, September 30 

5,540,000 

36,450 

3,586,009 

9,162,459 

3,698,641 

9,777,963 

5,474,574 

$ 
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EXHIBIT 1-3 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

$ 
132,569 

1,812 

134,381 

134,000 

134,000 

134,000 

381 

381 

50,034 

50,034 

$ 50,415 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF DrSCRETEL Y PRESENTED 

COMPONENT UNITS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Net change in fund balances - discretely presented component units 

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in the 

statement of activities are different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. 

However, in the statement of activities the cost of these assets 

is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as 

depreciation expense. This is the amount by which capital outlays 

($1,384) exceeded depreciation ($4,830) in the current period. 

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. 

However, in the statement of activities these costs are allocated 

over the term of the underlying debt and reported as amortization 

expense. This is the amount by which debt issuance costs 

($70,018) exceeded amortization ($7,267) in the current period. 

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt does not require the 

use of current financial resources and is not reported in the funds. 

This is the amount of the change in accrued interest payable 

during the year. 

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental 

funds, but issuing debt increases long-term liabilities in the 

statement of net assets. Repayment of debt principal is an 

expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces 

long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. This is the 

amount by which proceeds ($9,307,391) exceeded repayments 

($475,000) and bond premium amortization ($8,760) in the 

current period. 

Compensated absences payable do not require the use of 

current financial resources and are not reported as expenditures 

in governmental funds. This is the amount of the change in 

accrued compensated absences during the year. 

Change in net assets of discretely presented component units 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
Corporation 

$ 3,698,641 

(3,446) 

62,751 

(70,321) 

(8,823,631) 

965 

$ (5,135,041) $ 

$ 

EXHIBIT I-4 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

381 

381 
===== 
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EXHIBIT 1-5 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

ROCKW ALL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Bud~eted Amounts Positive 
Ori~nal Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 

Sales taxes $ 2,533,000 $ 2,719,000 $ 2,750,577 $ 31,577 

Interest income 35,000 152,000 156,952 4,952 

Miscellaneous 188,000 322,050 274,443 (47,607) 

Total revenues 2,756,000 3,193,050 3,181,972 (11,078) 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Administration 3,575,850 7,667,400 7,424,772 242,628 

Total current 3,575,850 7,667,400 7,424,772 242,628 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 7,000 7,000 5,609 1,391 

Total capital outlay 7,000 7,000 5,609 1,391 

Debt service: 

Principal· 475,000 475,000 475,000 

Interest 548,900 678,900 667,069 11,831 

Bond issuance costs 70,018 (70,018) 

Fiscal charges 4,500 3,500 3,322 178 

Total debt service 1,028,400 1,157,400 1,215,409 (58,009) 

Total expenditures 4,611,250 8,831,800 8,645,790 186,010 

Excess of revenues 

over (under) expenditures (1,855,250) (5,638,750) (5,463,818) 174,932 

Other financing sources: 

Bonds issued 5,540,000 5,540,000 

Premi urn on bonds issued 36,450 36,450 

Interim construction loan 4,410,750 3,586,000 3,586,009 9 

Total other financing sources 4,410,750 9,126,000 9,162,459 36,459 

Net change in fund balances 2,555,500 3,487,250 3,698,641 211,391 

Fund balances, October 1, 

as previously reported 9,777,963 9,777,963 9,777,963 

Prior period adjustment 5,474,574 5,474,574 5,474,574 

Fund balances, October 1, 

as restated 15,252,537 15,252,537 15,252,537 

Fund balances, September 30 $ $ 21 
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CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 



EXHIBIT J-1 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULES BY SOURCE 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005 

2006 2005 
Governmental funds capital assets: 

Land $ 3,274,598 $ 2,097,819 
Buildings 10,335,142 10,029,010 

. Improvements other than buildings 2,116,511 1,887,671 
Machinery and equipment 2,937,154 2,517,762 
Vehicles 4,552,000 4,100,750 

Furniture and fixtures 1,975,590 1,757,420 
Infrastructure 86,870,528 79,354,299 

Construction in progress 41,204,224 16,578,527 

Total governmental funds capital assets $ 153,265,747 $ 118,323,258 

Investments in governmental funds capital assets by source: 

Bond proceeds $ 55,216,520 $ 26,506,421·· 

General government 33,936,838 34,022,577 

Grants and entitlements 1,590,211 1,319,028 

Developer contributions 62,522,178 56,475,232 

Total investments in governmental funds capital assets $ 153,265,747 $ 118,323,258 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CAPIT AL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Improvements 

Other than 

Function and Activity Land Buildings Buildings 

General government $ 1,225,684 $ 3,794,472 $ 374,935 

Public works 273,803 171,724 

Public safety 81,713 2,247,826 12,802 

Recreation! development 1,693,398 2,076,600 1,728,774 

Fire equipment 2,044,520 

Total governmental funds 

capital assets $ 3,274,598 $ 10,335,142 $ 2,116,511 
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EXHIBIT J-2 

Machinery Furniture 

and and Constructi on 

Equipment Vehicles Fixtures Infrastructure in Progress Total 

$ 110,462 $ 359,510 $ 1,526,058 $ $ 5,772,609 $ 13,163,730 

611,074 564,199 15,370 86,870,528 33,411,228 121,917,926 

483,558 1,497,820 379,496 1,754,549 6,457,764 

853,904 295,434 29,074 157,125 6,834,309 

878,156 1,835,037 25,592 108,713 4,892,018 

$ 2,937,154 $ 4,552,000 $ 1,975,590 . $ 86,870,528 $ 41,204,224 $ 153,265,747 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CAPIT AL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Balance 
Function and Activity 10/1/05 Additions Deductions Transfers 

General government $ 12,172,285 $ 1,510,939 $ (499,705) $ (19,789) $ 

Public works 90,530,099 31,452,198 (64,371) 

Public safety 5,830,155 788,305 (160,696) 

Recreation/development 5,395,969 1,449,743 (31,192) 19,789 

Fire equipment 4,394,750 497,268 

Total governmental. 

EXHIBIT J-3 

Balance 

9/30/06 

13,163,730 

121,917,926 

6,457,764 

6,834,309 

4,892,018 

funds capital assets $ 118,323,258 $ 35,698,453 $ (755,964) $ $ 153,265,747 
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STATISTICAL SECTION 

Tables in the statistical section present detailed information as a context for understanding what the 
information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary information 
says about the overall financial health of the City. 

Financial Trends - These schedules contain trend information to help the 
reader understand how the City's financial performance and well-being have 
changed over time. 

Revenue Capacity - These schedules contain information to help the reader 
assess the City's most significant local revenue source, the property tax. 

Debt Capacity - These schedules present information to help the reader assess 
the affordability of the City's current levels of outstanding debt and the City's 
ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographic and Economic Information These schedules offer 
demographics and economic indicators to help the reader understand the 
environment within which the City's financial activities take place. 

Operating Information - These schedules contain service and infrastructure 
data to help the reader understand how the information in the City's financial 
report relates to the services the City provides and the activities it performs. 

95-103 

104-109 

110-114 

115-116 

117-120 

Sources: Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the comprehensive annual 
financial reports for the relevant year. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 1 
NET ASSETS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 

Governmental activities 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 34,020,634 $ 41,346,180 $ 47,695,043 $ 43,120,444 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Restricted 37,748,076 17,051,680 5,897,961 8,354,614 
U nrestri cted 11,683,150 11,850,426 10,242,495 9,975,317 

Total governmental activities net assets $ 83,451,860 $ 70,248,286 $ 63,835,499 $ 61,450,375 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

activities 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 41,923,596 $ 37,368,956 $ 38,406,139 $ 32,724,578 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Restricted 18,060,049 18,350,884 11,698,161 15,635,741 
Unrestricted 7,081,727 7,475,827 9,457,896 3,746,526 

Total business-type activities net assets $ 67,065,372 $ 63,195,667 $ 59,562,196 $ 52,106,845 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

government 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 75,944,230 $ 78,715,136 $ 86,101,182 $ 75,845,022 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Restricted 55,808,125 35,402,564 17,596,122 23,990,355 
Unrestricted 18,764,877 J9,326,253 19,700,391 13,721,843 

Total primary government net assets $ 150,517,232 $ 133,443,953 $ 123,397,695 $ 113,557,220 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Note: The City implemented GASB Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2003, thus 10 years of data is not available. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 2 
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

( unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 

Governmental activities: 
Mayor/Council $ 108,366 $ 78,114 $ 74,416 $ 58,378 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Administration 6,040,692 4,908,083 5,757,527 3,583,719 
Finance 1,027,654 954,840 877,537 760,436 

Court 304,492 295,379 254,210 236,201 
Police 6,095,435 6,372,344 6,862,707 5,446,279 
Fire 1,889,269 1,144,577 1,530,503 966,400 
Public Works 5,530,219 4,753,190 6,155,726 3,961,797 

Development 1,781,548 1,680,857 1,493,249 442,470 
Parks and Recreation 2,583,547 2,329,095 2,323,558 1,487,036 
Interest on long-term debt 2,179,950 1,l36,584 1,277,825 1,244,127 

Total governmental activities expenses 27,541,172 23,653,063 26,607,258 18,186,843 

Business-type activities: 
Water and Sewer 10,253,226 8,777,277 7,061,272 6,436,878 

Total business-type activities expenses 10,253,226 8,777,277 7,061,272 6,436,878 

Total Drimarv government expenses $ 37,794,398 $ 32,430,340 $ 33,668,530 $ 24,623,721 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Revenues 
Governmental activities: 

for services $ 4,622,302 $ 4,337,664 $ 3,906,111 $ 2,931,111 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Operating grants & contributions 783,317 894,114 1,424,824 772,911 

grants & contributions 11,804,857 5,893,301 6,624,160 181,426 
governmental activities program revenues 17,210,476 11,125,079 11,955,095 3,885,448 

activities: 
for services: 11,067,802 9,498,555 8,287,744 8,138,036 

grants & contributions 
grants & contributions 4,319,065 3,411,639 6,576,943 2,906,811 

Total business-type activities program revenues 15,386,867 12,910,194 14,864,687 11,044,847 

Total orimarv government program revenues $ 32,597,343 $ 24,035,273 $ 26,819,782 $ 14,930,295 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 2 
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 

(continued) 

(Expense)~evenue 

Governmental activities (10,330,696) (12,527,984) (14,652,163) (14,301,395) 
Business-type activities 5,133,641 4,132,917 7,803,415 4,607,969 

Total primary government net expense (5,197,055) (8,395,067) (6,848,748) (9,693,426) 

General Revenues and Transfers 
Governmental activities: 

taxes $ 9,063,530 $ 8,111,715 $ 7,265,947 $ 6,717,883 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Sales taxes 8,529,051 7,379,841 6,736,054 6,277,216 
Other 3,566,689 2,442,815 2,167,786 1,843,906 

Transfers 2,375,000 1,006,400 867,500 1,337,963 
Total governmental activities 23,534,270 18,940,771 17,037,287 16,176,968 

activities: 
Other 1,111,064 506,954 519,436 345,017 

Transfers (2,375,000) (1,006,400) (867,500) (1,337,963) 
Total business'-type activities . (1,263,936) (499,446) (348,064) (992,946) 

Total orimarv government $ 22,270,334 $ 18,441,325 $ 16,689,223 $ 15,184,022 $ - $ - $ -$ - $ - $ 

in Net Assets 
Governmental activities $ 13,203,574 $ 6,412,787 $ 2,385,124 $ 1,875,573 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

activities 3,869,705 3,633,471 7,455,351 3,615,023 
Total primary government $ 17,073,279 $ 10,046,258 $ 9,840,475 $ 5,490,596 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Note: The City implemented GASB Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2003, thus 10 years of data is not available. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 3 
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(accrual basis of accounting) 

( unaudited) 

Property Sales Franchise 

Fiscal Year Tax Tax Tax Total 

1997 $ 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 6,717,883 6,277,216 1,567,874 14,562,973 

2004 7,265,947 6,736,054 1,776,406 15,778,407 

2005 8,111,715 7,379,841 1,765,509 17,257,065 

2006 9,063,530 8,529,051 2,111,798 19,704,379 

Note: The City implemented GASB Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2003, thus 10 years of data is not available. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 4 
FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 
Fiscal Year 

2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 
General Fund 

Reserved $ 26,130 $ 26,980 $ 16,104 $ 7,500 $ 6,862 $ 16,414 $ 11,663 $ 12,614 $ 687,280 $ 19] ,948 
Unreserved 7,692,662 7,301,334 6,860,155 7,235,979 7,579,095 6,436,530 6,770,275 4,826,291 3,031,786 2,232,577 

fund $ 7,718,792 $ 7,328,314 $ 6,876,259 $ 7,243,479 $ 7,585,957 $ 6,452,944 $ 6,781,938 $ 4,838,905 $ 3,719,066 $ 2,424,525 

other governmental funds 
Reserved for: 
Debt Service $ 1,461,294 $ 1,155,897 $ 694,758 $ 683,650 $ 551,753 $ 509,255 $ 386,149 $ 284,139 $ 228,315 $ 182,084 

reported in: 
revenue funds 2,422,376 2,046,410 1,358,357 926,507 671,382 1,171,009 5,120,309 6,534,173 822,669 745,321 
projects funds 36,529,256 16,113,095 5,271,300 7,540,907 9,031,865 13,065,344 16,135,737 8,235,081 3,749,670 3,648,564 

all other governmental funds $ 40,412,926 $19,315,402 $ 7,324,415 $ 9,151,064 $ 10,255,000 $ 14,745,608 $ 21,642,195 $ 15,053,393 $ 4,800,654 $ 4,575,969 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 5 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 

Revenues 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 8,979,948 $ 8,140,125 $ 7,270,408 $ 6,678,166 $ 5,722,744 $ 5,032,885 $ 4,072,641 $ 3,450,302 $ 3,146,060 $ 2,777,296 
Sales taxes 8,529,051 7,379,841 6,736,054 6,277,216 6,228,716 6,109,463 7,726,450 6,031,372 3,577,892 2,683,477 
Franchise taxes 1,981,016 1,715,242 1,702,156 1,548,499 1,506,971 1,278,671 1,034,660 1,002,559 878,843 834,365 
Charges for services 426,996 268,125 266,450 263,349 159,451 135,417 108,441 89,450 64,636 67,254 
Permits 1,325,832 1,718,218 1,709,832 1,521,019 1,467,736 618,405 570,932 515,688 439,881 295,393 

court 987,066 906,634 937,164 734,500 584,171 509,645 472,921 504,015 571,367 428,541 
Intergovernmental 1,011,739 3,182,350 1,772,811 1,100,961 1,452,565 1,155,484 1,891,965 872,468 658,736 695,528 
Interest income 1,149,204 304,644 143,269 312,700 598,483 1,002,624 1,569,214 756,313 610,716 242,982 

Miscellaneous 1,060,866 1,080,366 755,733 422,427 375,753 297,490 584,386 1,874,540 523,572 414,010 

Donations 6,251,435 163,635 252,037 56,463 35,112 60,539 244,594 465,487 443,541 29,566 
Revenues 31,703,153 24,859,180 21,545,914 18,915,300 18,131,702 16,200,623 18,276,204 15,562,194 10,915,244 8,468,412 

Current: 
108,366 78,114 74,416 58,377 68,480 38,068 31,148 30,590 35,473 38,123 

Administration 2,910,478 2,708,948 2,324,516 3,024,304 2,421,992 1,880,816 1,348,888 1,457,683 1,370,623 1,280,420 
Finance 1,025,230 952,808 837,800 756,688 707,823 615,694 515,463 347,570 344,736 326,115 

court 303,131 291,348 249,839 234,832 189,088 187,687 163,977 142,452 134,084 102,467 
Police 6,235,463 6,070,311 6,083,676 5,171,682 5,024,188 4,261,907 3,770,329 3,227,329 1,877,408 1,970,191 
Fire 1,242,836 1,075,427 950,622 757,447 373,099 336,556 267,251 254,931 429,585 129,951 
Public works 2,411,324 2,050,077 2,005,360 1,781,760 1,648,599 1,393,969 1,278,762 1,337,413 1,667,103 1,498,742 

development 1,783,961 1,682,480 1,477,483 440,481 302,156 391,843 954,429 776,061 
Parks and recreation 2,318,135 1,826,608 1,758,180 1,369,986 1,322,614 1,030,236 862,235 659,184 673,077 649,635 

Total current 18,338,924 16,736,121 15,761,892 13,595,557 12,058,039 10,136,776 9,192,482 8,233,213 6,532,089 5,995,644 

outlay: 
Administration 1,580,706 602,847 623,526 1,843,858 8,767,869 3,101,580 4,596,796 7,195,832 1,212,029 590,032 
Finance 36,746 141,102 104,138 66,898 88,238 230,327 40,948 8,823 

Court 3,958 13,152 11,705 3,256 4,188 1,749 
285,150 1,850,771 978,179 372,661 370,552 298,869 880,517 76,666 40,079 229,058 

Fire 835,685 711,166 525,888 172,970 542,049 1,322,965 750,226 1,025,551 17,999 1,765 
Public works 25,733,888 9,756,038 1,667,682 1,198,999 892,865 1,306,605 108,831 272,955 111,801 864,290 
Community development 519 668 1,123 97,479 60,738 36,216 
Parks and recreation 1,477,499 757,360 600,049 443,049 199,661 646,525 239,448 42,216 175,795 77,785 

Total capital outlay 29,912,928 13,678,701 4,436,696 4,186,914 10,877,134 6,840,921 6,736,499 8,883,019 1,602,839 1,773,502 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 5 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 

(continued) 
service: 

2,620,235 1,801,369 2,831,984 1,623,841 1,590,000 1,196,321 780,188 799,572 682,915 585,875 
Interest 1,748,001 977,878 1,032,504 1,229,093 1,198,065 1,305,721 1,438,232 407,390 500,273 486,463 
Bond issuance costs 500,889 429,728 99,311 50,879 
Fiscal charges 6,020 5,063 7,403 9,272 14,580 10,380 6,968 8,026 8,460 4,839 

Total debt services 4,875,145 3,214,038 3,971,202 2,862,206 2,853,524 2,512,422 2,225,388 1,214,988 1,191,648 1,077,177 

expenditures 53,126,997 33,628,860 24,169,790 20,644,677 25,788,697 19,490,119 18,154,369 18,331,220 9,326,576 8,846,323 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures (21,423,844) (8,769,680) (2,623,876) (1,729,377) (7,656,995) (3,289,496) 121,835 (2,769,026) 1,588,668 (377,911) 

financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 4,305,332 2,959,535 2,429,909 4,445,973 4,976,111 2,942,643 2,815,824 1,180,243 330,000 260,914 
Sale of fixed assets 42,031 
Transfers out (3,478,832) (3,416,135) (2,812,409) (4,163,010) (4,971,711) (2,996,182) (3,055,824) (1,424,986) (540,000) (525,914) 
Bonds issued 41,045,000 21,200,000 4,295,000 8,650,000 13,421,011 203,550 571,600 

bonds issued 6,095,000 4,067,415 
Accrued interest on bonds issued 176,020 129,913 
Premium on bonds issued 864,326 271,518 

to refunded bond escrow agent (6,027, 1091 (3,120,178) 
Total other financing sources (uses) 42,911,846 21,212,722 564,737 282,963 4,299,400 (53,539) 8,410,000 13,218,299 (6,450) 306,600 

in fund balances 21,488,002 12,443,042 (2,059,139) (1,446,414) (3,357,595) (3,343,035) 8,531,835 10,449,273 1,582,218 (71,311) 

service as a percentage of 
expenditures 21.0% 16.1% 20.1% 17.4% 19.1% 19.9% 19.5% 12.9% 15.4% 15.2% 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 6 
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Property Sales Franchise 
Fiscal Year Tax Tax Tax Total 

1997 $ 2,777,296 $2,683,477 $ 834,365 $ 6,295,138 

1998 3,146,060 3,577,892 878,843 7,602,795 

1999 3,450,302 6,031,372 1,002,559 10,484,233 

2000 4,072,641 7,726,450 1,034,660 12,833,751 

2001 5,032,885 6,109,463 1,278,671 12,421,019 

2002 5,722,744 6,228,716 1,506,971 13,458,431 

2003 6,678,166 6,277,216 1,548,499 14,503,881 

2004 7,270,408 6,736,054 1,702,156 15,708,618 

2005 8,140,125 7,379,841 1,715,242 17,235,208 

2006 8,979,948 8,529,051 1,981,016 19,490,015 
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Fiscal 
Year 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

2006 

CITY OF ROCKWALL 

SALES TAX COLLECTIONS AS COMPARED TO TAX LEVY 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

Total Percent of 

Sales Tax Ad Valorem' 
Collections Tax Levy 

$2,683,477 130.00% 

3,577,892 156.20% 

4,548,948 133.67% 

5,834,244 143.91% 

6,109,463 124.62% 

6,228,716 108.84% 

6,277,216 94.00% 

6,736,054 94.08% 

7,379,841 91.93% 

8,286,316 92.22% 
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Eq uivalent of 

Ad Valorem 
Tax Rate 

0.49 

0.51 

0.48 

0.52 

0.45 

0.39 

0.34 

0.34 

0.33 

0.34 



CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 8 
ASSESSED V ALUE AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL V ALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Estimated Market Value 

Fiscal Tax Real Property Real Property Non- Non-Real Property Less: Total Taxable Total Direct 

Year Year Residential Residential Personal Tax Exempt Property Assessed Value Tax Rate 

1997 1996 N/A N/A N/A N/A 719,921,004 0.3800 

1998 1997 539,565,365 220,097,027 120,504,113 45,322,187 834,844,318 0.3600 

1999 1998 601,976,181 252,746,017 144,053,947 53,803,586 944,972,559 0.3600 

2000 1999 713,080,370 313,108,302 161,240,698 65,713,842 1,121,715,528 0.3600 

2001 2000 879,924,785 370,271,592 201,150,402 86,564,864 1,364,781,915 0.3600 

2002 2001 1,005,596,905 434,430,607 231,005,372 92,155,332 1,578,877,552 0.3600 

2003 2002 1,180,867,660 484,847,529 271,117,946 99,943,555 1,836,889,580 0.3600 

2004 2003 1,371,585,380 487,360,218 258,028,313 130,750,657 1,986,223,254 0.3600 

2005 2004 1,573,206,290 525,794,698 284,849,415 154,608,703 2,229,241,700 0.3600 

2006 2005 1,736,808,885 567,435,458 286,808,498 163,343,787 2,427,709,054 0.3689 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL TABLE 9 
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Over 65 and Disabled Prorated 
Year Disabled Veterns Agriculture Abatement Total Exempt 

1997 18,890,430 572,540 14,427,950 5,465,975 

1998 21,247,629 569,970 20,550,470 1,634,676 3,676 

1999 24,255,378 733,000 29,972,670 6,844,740 57,091 

2000 27,511,159 759,504 34,508,640 7,041,464 26,250 

2001 28,201,159 783,004 34,719,380 8,600,537 26,250 

2002 31,135,770 938,984 47,080,860 7,031,665 

2003 32,005,770 949,484 48,516,530 7,025,287 71,939 

2004 69,074,650 1,067,984 44,198,700 10,670,039 338,011 

2005 77,182,580 1,233,504 52,695,448 10,658,736 1,587,746 

2006 87,691,150 1,495,504 50,548,990 18,883,658 1,100,093 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 10 
PROPERTY TAX RATES 

(PER $100 OF ASSESSED VALUE) 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

City of Rockwall Overlapping Rates 
Fiscal Year M&O Debt Total School County 

1997 0.2046 0.1754 0.3800 1.4900 0.3050 

1998 0.1999 0.1601 0.3600 1.4900 0.3202 

1999 0.2179 0.1421 0.3600 1.4900 0.3202 

2000 0.1898 0.1702 0.3600 1.5780 0.3536 

2001 0.1748 0.1852 0.3600 1.8400 0.3534 

2002 0.1826 0.1774 0.3600 1.8372 0.3534 

2003 0.1982 0.1618 0.3600 1.8800 0.3534 

2004 0.2099 0.1501 0.3600 1.8800 0.3507 

2005 0.2239 0.1361 0.3600 1.8800 0.3507 

2006 0.2167 0.1522 0.3689 1.8800 0.3507 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND EIGHT YEARS AGO 

(unaudited) 

2006 
Percentage of 
Total Taxable 

Taxable Assessed Assessed Taxable Assessed 
TaxEayer 

Continental Pet Technology 

Wal-mart 

TXU Electric Delivery Service (formerly T 

SPMlWRI Rockwall, L.P. 

Rockwall Apartment Associates, LP 

Lowes Home Centers, Inc. 

Steger Towne Crossing, LP 

Bent Tree R~alty Co. 

Dayton Hudson Corp./Target 

Texas Star Express 

Southwestern Bell Telephone 

WDClHi-Life Properties 

Columbia Extrusion Corp. 

Rockwall Steel Co. 

Lago Vista Partners, LTD 

Subtotal 

Total Taxable Value 

Source: Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
Note: For tax years 2005 and 1997 

Valuation 

28,674,629 

22,262,152 

17,608,030 

17,l30,190 

14,590,520 

11,859,853 

11,340,310 

-9,667,830 

8,856,277 

7,929,600 

149,919,391 

2,427,709,054 

Rank Valuation Valuation 

1.18% 19,908,903 

2 0.92% 20,118,553 

3 0.73% 7,619,300 

4 0.71% 

5 0.60% 

6 0.49% 

7 0.47% 4,559,090 

8 0.40% 6,968,440 

9 0.36% 

10 0.33% 

6,063,800 

4,283,810 

3,957,879 

3,637,820 

3,573,440 

6.18% 80,691,035 

100.00% 834,844,318 
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TABLE 11 

1998 

Percentage of Total 
Taxable Assessed 

Rank Valuation 

2 2.38% 

2.41% 

3 0.91% 

6 0.55% 

4 0.83% 

5 0.73% 

7 0.51% 

8 0.47% 

9 0.44% 

10 0.43% 

9.67% 

100.00% 



Fiscal Tax Total Tax 
Year Year Levy 

1997 1996 2,735,700 

1998 1997 3,038,767 

1999 1998 3,403,144 

2000 1999 4,054,089 

2001 2000 4,915,155 

2002 2001 5,696,005 

2003 2002 6,619,325 

2004 2003 7,194,520 

2005 2004 8,063,888 

2006 2005 8,984,907 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Total Current Percent of Levy Delinquent 
Current Tax Year Collected During Tax 
Collections Collections Fiscal Period Collections 

2,679,180 2,679,180 97.93% 61,003 

2,986,332 2,986,332 98.27% 89,084 

3,314,812 3,314,812 97.40% 90,041 

3,937,051 3,937,051 97.11 % 90,041 

4,864,930 4,864,930 98.98% 110,627 

5,605,385 5,605,385 98.41% 55,841 

6,487,602 6,487,602 98.01% 77,090 

7,145,433 7,145,433 99.32% 176,253 

8,021,945 8,021,945 99.48% 141,227 

8,921,613 8,921,613 99.30% 114,598 
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TABLE 12 

Ratio of Total 
Total Tax Tax Collections 

Collections to Tax Levy 

2,740,183 100.160/0 

3,075,416 101.21 % 

3,404,853 100.050/0 

4,027,092 99.33% 

4,975,557 101.23% 

5,661,226 99.39% 

6,564,692 99.17% 

7,321,686 101.77% 

8,163,172 101.23% 

9,036,211 100.570/0 



CITY OF ROCKW ALL TABLE 13 
TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
( unaudited) 

2006 1997 
Percentage of 
Total Water Percentage of Total 

Customer Water Usage Rank Usage Water Usage Rank Water Usage 

Rockwall LS.D. 84,213,000 3.85% 26,018,560 2.03% 

City of Rockwall 35,693,100 2 1.63% 

D.W.C.!Highlife Properties 18,166,600 3 0.83% 10,499,800 4 0.82% 

Walden Residential Properties 12,065,000 4 0.55% 13,117,300 2 1.03% 

Mission Rockwall 11,863,900 5 0.54% 

Sabre Realty Management 11,238,600 6 0.51% 11,404,700 3 0.89% 

Rockwall Nursing Home 9,970,700 7 0.46% 8,294,600 5 0.65% 

Lake Pointe Church 8,357,000 8 0.380/0 

Bent Creek Condos, HOA 7,855,300 9 0.36% 8,289,300 6 0.65% 

Steger Towne Crossing, LP 7,576,400 10 0.35% 

J&L Plating 7,810,300 7 0.61% 

Continental Can 7,494,000 8 0.59% 

Rockwall Travel Center 2,772,600 9 0.22% 

Whitmore Manufacturing 1,318,200 10 0.10% 

Subtotal 206,999,600 9.47% 97,019,360 7.58% 

Total Water Usage 2,186,820,120 100.00% 1,279,673,940 100.00% 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 14 
RATIO OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Governmental Activities Business-Tyee Activities 

General General Water and Percentage of 
Fiscal Obligation Certificates of Contractual Obligation Certificates of Contractual Sewer Revenue Total Primary Personal Per 
Year Bonds Obligation Obligations Bonds Obligation Obligations Bonds Government Income Capita 

1997 $ 6,742,577 $ 55,921 $ 1,157,040 $ 962,423 $ 29,078 $ 152,958 $ 3,579,919 $ 12,679,916 3.51% 874 

1998 6,361,805 1,114,368 852,595 255,631 3,326,494 11,910,893 2.58% 778 

1999 13,094,712 1,990,449 715,288 189,551 5,114,141 21,104,141 4.00% 1,311 

2000 14,809,306 6,500,000 1,725,245 610,694 119,755 4,815,936 28,580,936 5.12% 1,676 

2001 14,088,900 6,375,000 1,374,329 506,100 60,644 4,563,753 26,968,726 5.00% 1,424 

2002 13,295,364 10,485,000 945,000 384,636 10,991,569 36,101,569 6.11% 1,722 

2003 12,521,523 9,890,000 690,000 288,477 10,555,000 33,945,000 5.27% ] ,486 

2004 11,918,933 9,075,000 420,000 271,067 10,035,000 31,720,000 3.86% 1,259 

2005 22,992,564 17,940,000 345,000 247,436 14,910,000 56,435,000 6.07% 2,030 

2006 57,632,329 21,825,000 315,000 212,671 14,145,000 94,130,000 9.45% 3,117 

See Table 19 for personal income and population data 
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Note: See Table 19 for population data and Table 8 for property value data 
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Direct: 

City of Rockwall 

Indirect: 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 

Jurisdiction 

( unaudited) 

Net General 
Obligation 

Bonded Debt 
Outstanding (1) 

$ 78,311,035 

Percentage 
Applicable 

to the City of 
Rockwall 

100.00% 

Rockwall Independent School District 202,255,726 59.12% 

Rockwall County 10,915,000 49.72% 

Total Indirect 213,170,726 

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt $ 291,481,761 

Average debt per capita 

Amounts 
Applicable to 

the City of 
Rockwall 

$ 78,311,035 

119,573,585 

5,426,938 

125,000,523 

$ 203,311,558 

$ 6,732 

Includes all General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, and Certificates of Obligation of the primary government. 

-112-

TABLE 16 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

( unaudited) 

TABLE 17 

The City of Rockwall, Texas does not have a legal debt limit prescribed by state law. However, Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas 
Constitution applicable to cities of more than 5,000 population limits ad valorem tax rates to $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation for 
cities operating under a Home Rule Charter. Accordingly, the City's tax margin for the previous ten years was: 

Fiscal Year 
2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 

Maximum Rate 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 

Total Tax Rate 0.3689 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3600 0.3800 

Legal Debt Margin 2.1311 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1400 2.1200 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 18 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BOND COVERAGE - WATER AND SEWER BONDS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Annual Revenue Debt Service Requirements 

Direct Net Revenue 
Fiscal Operating Available for 
Year Total Revenues Expense Debt Service Principal Interest Total Coverage 

1997 5,875,714 2,744,826 3,130,888 240,000 239,510 479,510 6.53 

1998 6,694,849 1,131,069 5,563,780 255,000 222,888 477,888 11.64 

1999 7,114,040 2,787,236 4,326,804 280,000 205,017 485,017 8.92 

2000 9,225, III 3,068,964 6,156,147 255,000 242,228 497,228 12.38 

2001 10,253,437 3,773,301 6,480,136 260,000 227,663 487,663 13.29 

2002 7,785,753 4,159,459 3,626,294 280,000 213,638 493,638 7.35 

2003 9,259,528 4,647,959 4,611,569 510,000 486,884 996,884 4.63 

2004 10,081,442 5,194,575 4,886,867 520,000 476,108 996,108 4.91 

2005 11,447,810 6,817,094 4,630,716 550,000 453,305 1,003,305 4.62 

2006 12,921,162 8,229,674 4,691,488 765,000 635,235 1,400,235 3.35 

Note: Direct operating expenses excludes depreciation 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS 

LAST TEN YEARS 
(unaudited) 

DEMOGRAPIIICS 
Personal Income Per Capita 

Fiscal (thousands of Personal RISD School 
Year Population dollars) Income (1) Enrollment (2) 

1997 14,500 361,050 24,900 6,443 

1998 15,300 462,075 30,201 6,898 

1999 16,100 526,969 32,731 7,335 

2000 17,050 558,064 32,731 8,435 

2001 18,934 539,278 28,482 8,898 

2002 20,967 590,473 28,162 9,617 

2003 22,850 644,256 28,195 10,077 

2004 25,200 822,453 32,637 10,527 

2005 27,800 929,882 33,449 11,560 

2006 30,200 995,574 32,966 12,627 

Source: (1) Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
(2) Rockwall Independent School District - private schools not included 
(3) Texas Workforce Commission 
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TABLE 19 

Unemployment 
Rate (%) (3) 

2.4 

2.3 

2.7 

3.0 

5.5 

7.1 

6.7 

5.1 

3.5 

3.4 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PRlNCIPAL EMPLOYERS 

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO 
(unaudited) 

2006 
Percentage of Total 

Employer Employees Rank City Employment 

Rockwall Independent School District 1,601 

Texas Star Express 484 

Wal-Mart Superstore 450 

Rockwall County 235 

of Rockwall 227 

Special Products 205 

Target 170 

Rockwall Nursing Home 160 

Kohl's Department Store 140 

Home Depot 130 

Lake Pointe Medical Center* 

Dallas Carrier 

Precision Cable 

James Helwig & Son 

Kroger Food 

Subtotal 3,802 

Total 14,784 

Sources: Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 

10.83% 

2 3.27% 

3 3.04% 

4 1.59% 

5 1.54% 

6 1.39% 

7 1.15% 

8 1.08% 

9 0.95% 

10 0.88% 

25.72% 

100.00% 

TABLE 20 

1997 
Percentage of Total 

Employees Rank City Enlployment 

750 9.20% 

175 7 2.15% 

450 3 5.52% 

156 9 1.91% 

155 10 1.90% 

600 2 7.36% 

225 4 2.76% 

182 5 2.23% 

180 6 2.21% 

159 8 1.95% 

3,032 37.21% 

8,149 100.00% 

*Lake Pointe Medical Center was originally presented in 1997, however the facility is in Rockwall County, outside of Rockwall city limits and has been removed for 
future years. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 21 
FULL-TIME EQUIV ALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 

Administration 21 21 21 23 19 13 12 11 6.25 5.25 

Finance 8 7.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 5 5 5 5 4 

Court 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 

Fire 9 9 8 5 4 3 2 2 

Police 80 72 70 68 63 57 53 47 50 45 

Community Development 28.5 25.5 22 21 19 14 15 13 13 10 

Parks & Recreation 25 24 21 21 22 18 16 16 14.5 13.5 

Public Works 23 21 21 21 20 19 19.5 19.5 20 16 

Water/Sewer 29 26 25 23 22 21 20 19 18 16 

Total 227.50 210.00 197.50 189.50 176.50 153.00 145.50 ]35.50 130.75 112.75 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 22 
OPERA TING INDICA TORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 

Function 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 

Finance 
Invoices processed 15,883 14,919 14,246 14,430 nla nla nla n/a nla nla 

checks issued 7,042 6,579 6,543 5,882 4,983 4,277 4,196 nla n/a n/a 

Purchase orders issued 2,468 2,561 2,420 2,338 nla nla nla nla nla nla 

Court 

Violations Processed 16,635 15,225 13,913 15,000 9,364 8,010 7,173 6,930 10,307 9,121 

(paid) 9 9 8 4 3 2 1 1 0 0 

Volunteers 40 39 36 38 38 36 37 38 37 37 

Fire Calls (City and County) 718 772 623 560 474 460 425 382 318 452 

61 55 51 49 42 37 36 33 35 31 
(civilian) 18 17 17 15 12 12 12 15 17 15 

Calls for Service 21,121 17,915 16,066 14,699 14,717 13,924 14,633 nla nla nla 

Development 

permits - New commercial construction 18 51 18 27 22 13 26 36 44 56 
Value - New commercial construction 39,358,497 49,918,558 29,067,960 40,304,701 41,967,125 16,001,068 12,444,115 18,810,452 21,562,833 26,589,846 

# permits - New residential construction 470 739 885 775 945 767 655 488 504 278 

Value - New residential construction 82,305,725 123,215,423 135,501,919 117,512,216 144,002,845 119,521,248 94,343,746 72,960,161 73,552,939 41,659,665 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
OPERA TING INDICA TORS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Fiscal Year 
Function 2006 2005 2004 2003 
Parks & Recreation 

The Center facility rentals 75,757 71,118 58,060 38,821 

event attendance 25,231 26,547 35,736 14,300 

# recreation participants (youth & adult) 2,381 2,034 1,793 1,411 

Works 
Streets - sq yd concrete street repair 1,967.75 2,961.55 2,395.76 nJa 

on concrete/asphalt street repair 478,169 352,048 431,475 339,507 

Miles of Dublic street maintained by City 139.52 129.23 127.66 122.70 

WaterlSewer 
Water customers 11,985 11,491 10,497 9,440 
Sewer customers 10,445 10,020 9,282 8,510 
A verage daily water consumption (gal) 5,991,288 5,023,404 4,327,595 4,209,473 
Maximum storage capacity (gal) 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 5,500,000 

Source: City departments 

Notes: Operating indicators are not available for Mayor/Council and Administration functions. 
nla - Data not available 
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2002 2001 

2,713 nla 
9,113 5,440 
882 1,028 

nJa nJa 

284,129 242,810 

116.03 105.38 

8,827 7,875 
7,781 7,026 

3,019,976 3,937,395 
5,500,000 5,500,000 

TABLE 22 

2000 1999 1998 1997 

nla nla nla nla 
nJa nJa nJa nJa 
nJa nJa nJa nJa 

nJa nJa nJa nla 
294,895 nla nJa nJa 

98.70 89.69 87.10 75.67 

7,035 6,615 6,124 5,223 
6,310 5,749 5,340 4,364 

3,874,655 3,009,200 4,716,189 3,505,956 
5,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 



Function 

Number of stations 

Number of fire enginesltrucks 

of stations 

of patrol units 

Parks & Recreation 
Parks acres (developed) 

Playgrounds 
Picnic areas 
Swimming pools 

Works 

$ on new street construction 

$ spent on street rehabilitation 

of public street 

Water mains (miles) 
n;t"' ..... ' sewers 

Source: City departments 

2006 

2 

9 

42 

324.60 

18 
27 
2 

1,689,445 

6,575,541 

139.52 

155.37 
113.58 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS BY FUNCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

2005 

2 

8 

1 

37 

307.30 

12 
26 
2 

2,477,496 

2,352,112 

129.23 

146.32 

107.83 

2004 

2 

8 

1 

30 

287.70 

12 
26 

2 

165,359 

583,947 

127.66 

139.93 
103.62 

( unaudited) 

2003 

2 

8 

26 

283.20 

12 
25 

2 

116,368 

397,026 

122.70 

128.49 

96.64 

Fiscal Year 
2002 2001 

2 
8 

22 

nla 

11 
12 

2 

1,670,734 

967,878 

116.03 

120.93 

91.87 

1 

8 

nla 

nla 

10 
5 
2 

377,153 

1,503,738 

105.38 

1 05.35 

79.21 

2000 

1 
8 

nla 

nla 
10 

5 
2 

nla 

nla 

98.70 

96.43 
69.59 

1999 

1 
7 

1 

nla 

nla 
10 

5 
2 

nla 

nla 

89.69 

86.62 
59.62 

Notes: Asset indicators are not available for Mayor/Council, Administration, Finance, Muncipal Court, and Community Development functions. 
n/a - data not available 
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TABLE 23 

1998 

7 

nla 

nla 
10 

5 
2 

nla 

nla 

87.10 

nla 

nla 

1997 

1 
7 

nla 

nla 

6 
5 
2 

nla 

nla 

75.67 

n/a 

nla 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL 

March 23, 2006 

To the Honorable Mayor, 
Members of the City Council, 

at R.ockwall Cit,YFlace 

and the Citizens of the City of Rockwall, Texas: 

The comprehensive annual financial report of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2005, is hereby submitted. State law requires that all general-purpose local 
governments publish within six months of the close of each fiscal year a complete set of financial 
statements presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and 
audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a firm of licensed certified 
public accountants. 

This report consists of management's representations concerning the finances of the City of 
Rockwall. Consequently, management assumes full responsibility for both the accuracy of the 
data, and the completeness and reliability of all of the information presented in this report. 
Fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests with the City. To the best of our 
knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all material respects and is reported in a 
manner designed to present fairly the financial position and results of operations of the various 
funds in the City. All disclosure necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the 
City's financial activities has been included. 

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the City of 
Rockwall has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to 
protect the government's assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable 
information for the preparation of the City of Rockwall's financial statements in conformity with 
GAAP. The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, 
assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: 

(1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and 
(2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates andjudgments by management. 

Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City of Rockwall's 
comprehensive framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather 
than absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement. As 
management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is 
complete and reliable in all material respects. The internal control structure is subject to periodic 
evaluation by City management. 



The City of Rockwall's financial statements have been audited by Fox, Byrd & Company, CPA a 
firm of licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to provide 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2005, are free of material misstatement. The independent audit involved 

- examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The independent 
auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an 
unqualified opinion that the City of Rockwall's financial statements for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2005, are fairly presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditor's 
report is presented as the first component of the financial section of this report. 

The independent audit of the financial statements of the City of Rockwall was part of a broader, 
federally mandated "Single Audit" designed to meet the special needs of federal grantor agencies. 
The standards governing Single Audit engagements require the independent auditor to report not 
only on the fair presentation of the financial statements, but also on the audited government's 
internal controls and compliance with legal requirements, with special emphasis on iriternal 
controls and legal requirements involving the administration of federal awards. These reports are 
available in the City of Rockwall's separately issued Single Audit Report. 

In fiscal year 2003, the City implemented a change in governmental financial reporting. We 
believe this presentation provides valuable information to the readers of our comprehensive 
annual financial report. The new reporting model issued,by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, requires that management provide a narrative introduction, overview, and 
analysis to accompany the basic financial statements in the form of Management's Discussion 
and Analysis (MD&A). This letter of transmittal is designed to complement MD&A and should 
be read in conjunction with it. The City of Rockwall's MD&A can be found immediately 
following the report of the independent auditors. 

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, County Seat of Rockwall County, Texas was incorporated in 1874. 
Its name is derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1854. The unusual rock 
formations are found throughout the county. The City is located on the east shore of Lake Ray 
Hubbard, 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on Interstate Highway 30. The DallaslFort Worth 
area is recognized as one of the top growth areas in the country. The DaIlaslF ort Worth Airport, 
one of the largest in the world, continues with expansion plans to meet the air transportation 
needs of the region. Love Field in Dallas and Alliance Airport near Fort Worth provide 
commuter air service and general aviation facilities for the area. Due to favorable economic 
conditions, excellent business climate, and desirable living conditions, corporate relocations to 
the area continue. 

The City of Rockwall has operated under a council-manager form of government since 1985. 
Policymaking and legislative authority is vested in the City Council, which consists of a Mayor 
and six Council Members, all elected at large. The City Manager is responsible for carrying out 
the policies and ordinances of the City Council, overseeing the day-to-day operations of the City 
and for appointing the heads of the various departments. The mayor and six council members are 
elected to two year staggered terms. The government is empowered to levy a property tax on 
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both real and personal property located within its boundaries. The government also has the power 
by state statute to extend its corporate limits by annexation, which is done periodically when 
deemed appropriate by the City Council. 

The City currently has a land area of approximately 23.77 square miles and an estimated 
population of27,800. 

The City of Rockwall provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection; the 
construction and maintenance of streets and other infrastructure; recreational activities and 
general administrative services. Additionally, the City provides water and sewer services as an 
enterprise function. 

Discretely presented component units are legally separate entities and are not part of the primary 
government's operations. Accordingly, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation and 
Rockwall Technology Park Association are included in these financial statements and are 
explained in more detail in the note disclosures. 

Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

The information presented in the financial statements is best understood when it is considered 
from the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the City of Rockwall 
operates. 

Local economy 

The City of Rockwall is situated in the Dallas/Fort Worth Consolidated Metropolitan Statistical 
Area. Rockwall enjoyed a relatively stable economic environment during the recent downturn in 
the national and regional economies. With the upturn in the economy new commercial starts are 
strong. The city has a varied tax base including a mix of residential, commercial and light 
industrial properties. Property values have continued to rise at an average 14.6% per annum. The 
City's largest taxpayers include a number of commercial developments. The Rockwall 
Technology Park has welcomed a number of new companies to the City; including A number of 
new retail companies have opened locations in Rockwall including Circuit City, Bed Bath & 
Beyond and many new restaurants. The Rockwall Technology Park continues to attract 
relocations to our community. The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation continues to 
market the City as an ideal community to locate a business with over 200 acres of industrially 
zoned land in its inventory. The implementation of the Harbor tax increment financing district 
opens another venue for retail growth with many new establishments under construction at this 
time. 

Long-term financial planning 

The City Council and staff have recognized the need for long-range planning. It is the goal of 
the City government to provide responsible leadership, services, and infrastructure to achieve a 
safe environment and provide for a high 'quality of life. 

A number of long-range studies have been completed or updated recently. A Capital 
Improvement Task Force prepared an update the City's Capital Improvement Plan which resulted 
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in a number of projects being proposed and which met with positive voter response in late 2005. 
The City finalized revisions to the subdivision ordinance based on the City's Comprehensive 

Plan. With the assistance of the North Central Texas Council of Governments the City began the 
development of a GIS mapping project. A downtown committee was formed joining business 
leaders with city planners to continue the central business district planning effort. City staff 
expects to complete an update of the Central Business District zoning in 2006. A-consultant was 
retained to begin planning two major parks projects. 

An economic analysis study was completed which correlates the city's operating budgets to 
daytime and evening populations and projects revenues and expenditures associated with 
different types of land zoning. The study required twenty years of financial data is accumulated 
as well as the tax years that each non-residential property was added to the tax rolls. The final 
report and associated "Development Simulation Model" allowed city officials to gauge the impact 
on revenues and expenditures for each of the different zoning categories. The City still has 
several thousand acres of agriculturally zoned land. This model will be a tool in the decision 
making process when city officials must determine the "highest and best" zoning categories for 
those acres and in the budgeting process as well. 

Organizationally, the City is in the process of refining its strategic plan using the Balanced 
Scorecard Methodology. When the strategy map was completed in 2003, the City's strategic 
initiatives for the implementation of the City's goals were formalized within the organization. 
Departmental business plans were developed and will be updated as progress is made and 
priorities change. These business plans develop performance measures for the strategic initiatives 
for which,each department is responsible. 

Future Development 

"The Harbor", to be situated on the shores of Lake Ray Hubbard at I-30, will provide 
opportunities for new retailers as well as public open space. The largely undeveloped hillside has 
become the home of a twelve-screen Cinemark Theatre and will soon include a full-service Hilton 
Hotel and Conference Center and approximately 222,000 sq.ft of retail, restaurant and office 
space. In conjunction with the private development, the City established a tax increment 
financing (TIP) zone in an approximately 103 acre area which will allow for the financing and 
development of public open space to complement the development and allow citizens access to 
the Lake Ray Hubbard shore line. The public area will include both passive and active event 
areas, a HarborlUrban Court, spray plaza and large open areas suitable for a variety of outdoor 
events. Construction is underway and the open space should be ready for events in late 2006. 
The City has sponsored a very well attended "Concert on the Lake Series" which will use this 
public space as its venue in the future. The City and Chamber of Commerce will be working to 
attract events to the area. The City partnered with Rockwall County, and the Rockwall Economic 
Development Corporation to establish the TIF and finance the public projects. This is expectedto 
transform the area and spur development in the entire TIF zone. Construction continues on the 
various phases of the private development with several establishments expected to be open Fall 
2006. 

The Presbyterian Hospital of Rockwall has been announced and is expected to break ground by 
Summer 2006. The Hospital, in addition to providing needed acute care facilities will provide 
approximately 40,000 square feet of medial office space in the immediately adjacent area. Future 
phases of the development are expected. 
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Design is underway on several road and drainage projects approved by voters. Construction has 
been completed on the extension of Lakeshore Drive and the reconstruction of Clark Street is 
nearly completed. Several major roadway projects are in design and should begin construction 
shortly, including Townsend Road, YelIowjacket Lane and Fannin Street. Design work will 
commence on the _ voter approved projects with construction to begin on early phases of the 
205Bypass PEoject by late 2006. 

The water and sewer rate study was updated in 2005, ensuring that the city's goal of providing 
sufficient water and sewer rates to meet system needs is achieved. Construction work has 
concluded on the new two-million gallon water tower which is now in service, with construction 
of a new pump station and ground storage facility underway at this time. A number of main 
extension projects will be undertaken to increase system capacity and provide water and sewer 
service to outlying areas of the City. 

Cash Management: 

The City invests cash temporarily idle during the year in money market funds and short-term 
notes of the U.S. Government and its agencies. 

Other cash classified as being not immediately needed is invested in longer-term obligations of 
the U.S. Government and its agencies. All of these investments are classified as "hold-to­
maturity" investments. The City believes that it will not be required to sell these investments 
prior to maturity, barring an event that' would be isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not 
reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City has no reverse repos nor has any other form of 
borrowing been used to finance the City's portfolio. 

The City's investment policy is to safeguard the City's assets and maintain liquidity while 
enhancing the yield of its portfolio and ensuring public trust. All securities owned by the City 
were held in a financial institution trust department acting as an agent of the City, in the City's 
name. 

Risk Management: 

In fiscal year 1990, the City established a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program. Under 
the terms of this program, the City is permitted by law and its home rule charter to insure itself 
against the various risks of liability and loss to which it is exposed. This may be done either 
through an insurance provider or through a defined self-insurance program. Other risks to which 
the City is exposed are covered by commercial insurance. 

Retirement System: 

The City of Rockwall provides pension benefits to all full-time employees through a 
nontraditional, joint contributory defined benefit plan administered by the Texas Municipal, 
Retirement System, an agent multiple-employer public retirement system. Pension expense for 
the calendar year ended December 31, 2004 (including prior service costs amortized over 25 
years) was $1,270,547. The City of Rockwall does not provide post employment health and 
dental benefits for retirees. 
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Debt Administration: 

Outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Certificates of Obligation, and Contractual Obligations at 
September 30, 2005, totaled $41,595,000 of which $247,436 was issued for water and sewer 
improvements and $3,225,000 issued for the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
infrastructure projects. The Rockwall Economic Developm"ent Corporation also has outstanding 
$4,095,000 in sales tax revenue bonds for development of the Rockwall Technology P~irk. In 
addition, the Water and Sewer Fund has outstanding, as of September 30; 2005, $14,910,000 in 
revenue bonds. The City has an "AI" rating by Moody's Investor Services, Inc., and "A" by 
Standard and Poor's Corporation on its outstanding general obligation debt. The City's 
outstanding revenue bonds have an "A2" rating by Moody's and an "A-"from Standard and 
Poor's. The City's outstanding sales tax revenue bonds have an "A3" rating by Moody's and an 
"A-" from Standard and Poor's. 

OTHER INFORMATION 

Independent Audit: 

State statutes require an annual audit by independent certified public accountants. The firm of 
Fox, Byrd & Company, PC, was selected by the City Council. In addition to meeting the 
requirements set forth in state statutes, the audit was also designed to meet the requirements of 
the Federal Single Audit Act of 1984 and the related U.S. Office of Management and Budget's 
Circular A-133. Generally accepted auditing standards and the standards set forth in the General 
Accounting Office's Government Auditing Standards were used by the auditors in conducting the 
engagement. The auditors' report on the general purpose financial statements and combining and 
individual funds statements and schedules is included in the financial section of this report. The 
auditors' report on internal controls and compliance with applicable laws and regulations can be 
found in a separately issued single audit report. 

Awards: 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded 
a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City for its 
comprehensive annual financial report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2005. The 
Certificate of Achievement is a prestigious national award recognizing conformance with the 
highest standards for preparation of state and local government financial reports. 

In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, the City must publish an easily readable 
and efficiently organized comprehensive annual financial report, whose contents conform to 
program standards. This comprehensive annual financial report satisfies both generally accepted 
accounting principles and applicable legal requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. The City has received a 
Certificate of Achievement for the last fifteen consecutive fiscal years. We believe our current 
report continues to conform to the Certificate of Achievement program requirements and we are 
submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate. 
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'fo the City Council 
City of Rockwall, Texas 

.1.' 
Fox, BYRD & COMPANY, P.c. 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, 
the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information 
of the City of Rockwall, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2005, which collectively comprise the 
City's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of 
the City's management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a 
test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial· statements. An audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented 
component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rockwall, Texas, as 
of September 30, 2005, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof for 
the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 10, 2006, on our 
consideration of the City'S internal control over financial reporting and on our tests orits compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be read in conjunction with this report in considering 
the results of our audit. 

Management's discussion and analysis on pages 12 - 22 and the budgetary comparison information on pages 62 -70 
are not a required part of the basic financial statements but are supplementary information required by accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which 
consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the 
required supplementary information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the City'S basic fmancial statements. The introductory section, combining and individual fund statements and 
schedules, and the statistical section are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the 
basic financial statements. The combining and individual fund statements and schedules have been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, are fairly stated in all 
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The introductory section and the 
statistical section have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on them. 

~J31fLd >/- Cs<nr()i f C. 
Dallas, Texas 
January 10,2006 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall's financial performance provides an overview and analysis 
of the City's financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30,2005. Please read it in conjunction with 
the City's financial statements, which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

e The City's total combined net assets were $133,443,953 at September 30, 2005. 

e During the year, the City's expenses were $6,412,787 less than the $30,065,850 generated in taxes and 
other revenues for governmental activities. 

e The assets of the City of Rockwall attributable to governmental activities exceeded its liabilities at the 
close of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2005 by $70,248,286 (net assets). Of this amount 
$11,850,426 (unrestricted net assets) may be used to meet the government's ongoing obligations to 
citizens and creditors. 

e At the end of this fiscal year, unreserved fund balance for the general fund was $7,301,334 or 
approximately 42.5 percent of the total general fund expenditures and transfers out. 

e The City issued general obligation refunding bonds during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2005, in 
order to defease two older debt issues. In addition the City issued Certificates of Obligation for a 
number of capital projects. Total general obligation debt increased by $19,840,000 during the fiscal 
year. More detailed information is given in the notes section. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of three parts-management's 
discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 
statements, and required supplementary information. The basic 
financial statements include two kinds of statements presenting 
different views of the City: 

The first two statements are government-wide financial statements 
that provide both long-term and short-term information about the 
City's overall financial status. 

The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on 
individual parts of the government, reporting the City's operations in 
more detail than the government-wide statements. 

The governmental fund statements tell how general government 
services were financed in the short-term as well as what remains for 
future spending. 

Proprietary fund statements offer short-term and long-term financial 
information about the activities the government operates like 
businesses. 

Figure A-i, Required Components of the 
City's Annual Financial Report 
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Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the financial 
relationships in which the City acts solely as a trustee or agent for Summary <,.... _____ > Detail 

the benefit of others, to whom the resources in question belong. 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial statements and 
provide more detailed data. The statements are followed by a section of required supplementary information that 
further explains and supports the information in the financial statements. Figure A-I shows how the required 
parts of this annual report are arranged and related to one another. 

Figure A-2. Major Features of the Oty's Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

Scope 

T)JX?oj 
ir!/loWoutflow 
irrfomvtion 

Entire City's govemmmt 

(except fiduciary funds) 
and the City's corrponent 
units 

All revenues and 
expenses during year, 
regardless of \\hen ~ 
is received or paid . 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

TIe activities of the City 
I that are not proprietary or 
I fiduciary , 
I 
I , 
I , 

Revenues fur \\hich cash 
is received during or soon 
after the end of the year; 
expenditures \\hen goods 
or services have reen 

I received and paytren1: is 
due during the year or 
soont:hereafter 

Fund 

Activities the City 
operates similar to private 
hJsinesses. 

All revenues and expenses 
during year, ,:egardless of 
~ cash is received or 
paid 

Instances in Wrich the 
City is the trustee or 
agent fur som:one else's 
resources 

All revenues and 
expenses during year, 
regardless of \\hen cash 
is received or paid 

The government-wide statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City of 
Rockwall's finances, in a manner similar to private-sector business. The statement of net assets presents' 
information on all of the city of Rockwall's assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported 
as net assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the City of Rockwall is improving or deteriorating. The statement of net assets combines 
and consolidates governmental funds current financial resources (short-term spendable resources) with capital 
assets and long-term obligations. Other non-financial factors should also be taken into consideration, such as 
changes in the City's property tax base and the condition of the City's infrastructure, to assess the overall health 
or financial condition of the City. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the City's net assets changed during the most 
recent fiscal year. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when 
cash is received or paid. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will 
only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods; for example uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation 
leave. Both the statement of net assets and the statement of activities are prepared utilizing the accrual basis of 
accounting as opposed to the modified accrual basis used in prior reporting models. 
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In the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities, the City is divided into three kinds of activities: 

Governmental activities - Most of the City's basic services are reported here, including administration, police, 
fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, municipal court and engineering. Property taxes, sales 
taxes, franchise fees and charges for services finance most of the activities. 

Business-type activities - The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of certain 
serviees it provides. The City's water and sewer system are reported here. 

Component Units - The City of Rockwall (the primary government) includes two discretely presented 
component units. The City's 4A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association. Although legally separate, The City of Rockwall 
is financially accountable for these component units. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 22-26 of this report. 

Reporting the City's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the City's most significant funds-not 
the City as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep track of specific sources of funding and 
spending for particular purposes. Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants. However, the 
City establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or to show that it is properly 
using certain taxes and grants. 

The City has the following types of funds: 

Governmentalfunds-Most of the City's basic services ~re included in governmental funds, which focus on (1) 
how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the balances left 
at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental fund statements provide a detailed 
short-term view that helps users of the financial statements determine whether there are more or fewer financial 
resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the City's programs. By comparing information 
presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the 
government-wide financial statements, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government's 
near-term financing decisions. Because this information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of 
the government-wide statements, we provide additional information at the bottom of the governmental funds 
statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) between them. 

The City of Rockwall maintains 23 individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balances for the general fund, debt service fund, equipment acquisition fund, Harbor projects 
fund and the G.O. Bonds Capital Projects fund, all of which are considered to be major funds. Data from the 
other 18 governmental funds are combined into a singe, aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for each 
of these non-major governmental funds is provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

Proprietary funds-Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in proprietary 
funds. Proprietary funds, like the government-wide statements, provide both long-term and short-term financial 
information. The City's enterprise funds (a component of proprietary funds) are identical to the business type 
activities that are reported in the governmental-wide statement but provide more detail and additional 
information such as cash flows, for proprietary funds. The Internal Service funds (the other component of 
proprietary funds) are utilized to report activities that provide services for the City's self insurance funds. The 
Internal Service funds are reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. 
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The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services provided to the 
City's retail and wholesale customers. All activities associated with providing such services are accounted for 
in this fund, including administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, capital improvements, billing and 
collection. The City's intent is that all costs of providing the services to the general public on a continuing basis 
are financed through user charges in a manner similar to a private business enterprise. 

The City maintains two internal service funds to account for funds accumulated to self-insure for hea1th and­
workers compensation claims. Individual fund data for each of these business-type funds is providedJn the 
form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

Fiduciary funds-The City is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds. It is also responsible for other assets 
that-because of a trust arrangement--can be used only for the trust beneficiaries. The City is responsible for 
ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes. All of the City's fiduciary 
activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net assets and a statement of changes in fiduciary net 
assets. We exclude these activities from the City's government-wide financial statements because the City 
cannot use these assets to finance its operations. 

Other Information 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain required 
supplementary information concerning the City of Rockwall. This information is required by accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

CONDENSED GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

At the end of fiscal year 2005, the City's net assets (assets exceeding liabilities) totaled $133,443,953. This 
analysis focuses on the net assets (Table 1) and changes in net assets (Table 2). 

By far the largest portion of the City's net assets reflects its investment in capital assets (i.e., land, buildings, 
machinery, equipment, and infrastructure); less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still 
outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not 
available for future spending. Although the City's investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, 
it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the 
capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

Governmental Activities 

Current and other assets 
Capital Assets 

Total Assets 
Long-term liabilities 
Other liabilities 

Total Liabilities 
Net Assets: 

2005 
$33,937,666 

82,623,744 
116,561,410 
42,094,907 

4,218,217 
46,313,124 

Invested in capital assets, 
net of related debt 41,346,180 

Restricted for: 
Debt Service 
Capital Projects 

U nrestri cted 
Total net assets 

938,585 
16,113,095 
11,850,426 

$70,248,286 

2004 
$18,884,482 
69,108,976 
87,993,458 
22,188,707 

1,969,252 
24,157,959 

47,695,043 

626,661 
5,271,300 

10,242,495 
$63,835,499 

Table 1 
Net Assets 

Business-Type Activities 
2005 2004 

$27,101,355 $21,950,625 
53,874,312 50,434,407 
80,975,667 72,385,032 
16,545,326 12,068,421 

1,234,674 754,415 
17,780,000 12,822,836 

37,368,956 38,406,139 

1,640,880 1,324,515 
16,710,004 10,373,646 

9,457,896 
$59,562,196 

- 15 

Total Primary Government 
2005 2004 

$61,039,021 $40,835,107 
136,498,056 119,543,383 
197,537,077 160,378,490 
58,640,233 34,257,128 

5,452,891 2,723,667 
64,093,124 36,980,795 

78,715,136 86,101,182 

2,579,465 1,951,176 
32,823,099 15,644,946 
19,326,253 

$133,443,953 



Governmental activities increased the City's net assets by $6,412,787. The key elements of this increase are as follows: 

Table 2 

Changes in Net Assets 

Governmental Activities Business-Tn~e Activities Total Primary Government 

2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004 
Program revenues: 

Charges for services --$ 4,337,664- $ 3,906,111 $9,498,555 $8,287,744 $13,836,219 $12,193,855 

Operating grants & 
contributions 894,114 1,424,824 894,114 1,424,824 

Capital grants & 
contributions 5,893,301 6;624,160 3,411,639 6,576,943 9,304,940 13,201,103 

General Revenues: 

Property taxes 8,111,715 7,265,947 8,111,715 7,265,947 

Sales taxes 7,379,841 6,736,054 7,379,841 6,736,054 

Other 2,442,815 2,167,786 506,954 519,436 2,949,769 2,687,222 

Total revenues 29,059,450 28,124,882 13,417,148 15,384,123 42,476,598 43,509,005 

Program expenses: 

Mayor/Council 78,114 74,416 78,114 74,416 

Administration 4,908,083 5,757,527 4,908,083 5,757,527 

Finance 954,840 877,537 954,840 877,537 

Municipal Court 295,379 254,210 295,379 254,210 

Police 6,372,344 6,862,707 6,372,344 6,862,707 

Fire 1,144,577 1,530,503 1,144,577 1,530,503 

Public works 4,753,190 6,155,726 4,753,190 6,155,726 

Community development 1,680,857 1,493,249 1,680,857 1,493,249 

Parks and recreation 2,329,095 2,323,558 2,329,095 2,323,558 

Interest on long-term debt 1,136,584 1,277,825 1,136,584 1,277,825 

Water and sewer 8,777,277 7,061,272 8,777,277 7,061,272 

Total expenses 23,653,063 26,607,258 8,777,277 7,061,272 32,430,340 33,668,530 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 

before transfers 5,406,387 1,517,624 4,639,871 8,322,851 10,046,258 9,840,475 

Transfers 1,006,400 867,500 (1,006,400) (867,500) 

Increase in net assets 6,412,787 2,385,124 3,633,471 7,455,351 10,046,258 9,840,475 

Net assets, October 1 63,835,499 61,450,375 59,562,196 52,106,845 123,397,695 113,557,220 

Net assets, September 30 $70,248,286 $63,835,499 $63,195,667 $59,562,196 $ 133,443,953 $123,397,695 
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ANALYSIS OF THE OVERALL FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATION 
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Governmental Activities 

Total revenues of governmental activities were $29,059,450. A significant portion 27.9%, of the City's 
revenues came from property taxes. Another 25.4% of revenue came from sales taxes. Ad valorem property tax 
revenues continue to increase each year primarily due to the addition of new property and increased valuation 
throughout the City. Assessed values of the properties in the City increased by $241,506,248 or 12.09%. 
The City has maintained a property tax rate of 36 cents per $100 of assessed valuation for eight years. Sales tax 
revenue has shown improvement as the city's business community and population and has increased by more 
than 9.6% for fiscal year 2005. 

The total cost of all programs and services were $23,653,063 of these costs $6,372,344 (26.9%) is for the Police 
Department. Administration related departments including Administration, Human Resources, and Internal 
Operations had combined costs of $4,908,083 (20.8%). 

The overall economy in the City continues to show improvement in 2005 and beyond. No major negative 
events are expected for the next fiscal year. During 2005, Rockwall County, of which the City of Rockwall is 
the County seat, was the fourth fastest growing county in America, and the fastest growing county in Texas. 
Residential growth should remain strong. The Harbor Project, a lakefront multi-use planned development, is 
under construction with establishments opening in 2006. It is expected to have a positive effect on sales tax and 
property taxes in the area. A tax increment financing zone established to provide for public improvements in the 
area will begin receiving revenues in 2006. 
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Business-Type Activities 

The City's business-type activities recorded an increase of $3,633,371 in net assets. Total revenues were 
$13,417,148. Sales continue to be strong despite the impact of the implementation of conservation water rates 
in 2001. The tendency to irrigate despite higher rates and drought conditions is seen as the norm across North 
Texas. The increase in revenues can largely be attributed to strong sales due to the drought conditions. 

Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) reported operating revenues primarily from a ~ 
cent sales tax, authorized under the 4A Corporation statutes, of $2,972,883. Assets managed by the corporation 
include an inventory of land available for sale to business entities. The REDC continues to attract companies to 
the City through its marketing efforts and ability to match businesses to available land. 

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 

The City's General Fund reported an ending unreserved fund balance of $7,301,334; an increase of $441,179 
from the prior year. The main source of general fund revenue is sales tax, it accounted for $7,232,908 (42.1 %) 
of total general fund revenue. Ad valorem property taxes account for $5,057,703 (29.4%) of general fund 
revenues. The increase in fund balance allows the City to maintain a "recommended" fund balance as defined 
within the City's financial policies. This "reserve" balance allows the City Council to elect to fund projects 
unforeseen during the budgeting process and provides a measure of security against changes in the economy and 
the timing of cash flows. 

Revenues by Source - General Fund 

Municipal Court 
Other 

Charges for 

Franchise 

Sales taxes 

The City's Debt Service Fund reported an increase in fund balance of $461,139. Property tax collections for 
debt service requirements were $3,082,422. 

Water and sewer charges were $9,498,555. Ending working capital, excluding restricted assets, for the water 
and sewer fund was $6,006,779. Revenue Bonds were issued to fund system improvements as well as Revenue 
Refunding Bonds to defease 1994 revenue bonds. 
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

During fiscal year 2005, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the budget to provide funding for 
several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings over the year, as well as increases in revenues 
beyond projections. With the adjustments made to the budget, the budgeted expenditures of $15,667,200 
increased to $15,811,265 while revenues increased from $16,210,300 to $16,682,100. Budgeted transfers out of 
the General Fund increased by $828,000 The City of Rockwall had originally estimat~g the ending general fund 
balance to be $6,518,159 however due to the btiaget adjustments mentioned above, the fund balanc~ was re­
estimated to be $6,014,894. The actual fund balance was higher due to management's conservative projections 
of both revenues and expenditures. 

Actual general fund revenues were $17,178,554,. an increase of $496,454 over the final budget. Actual general 
fund total expenditures were $350,982 less that the revised budget. Total revenues exceeded total expenditures 
by $847,436. 

No significant budget shortfalls are noted. 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At the end of the fiscal year 2005 the City had $136,498,056 (Table 3) invested in a broad range of capital 
assets, including buildings, parks facilities roads, police and fire equipment and water and sewer lines. 

Table 3 
Capital Assets at Year-End 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities 
2005 2004 2005 2004 

Land $ 2,097,819 $ 2,097,819 $ 799,533 $ 799,533 

Buildings 8,558,082 8,619,340 

Improvements other than 
buildings 1,578,257 1,289,074 40,868,001 39,141,739 

Machinery & Equipment 1,321,332 1,216,858 262,370 346,572 

Vehicles 1,738,781 1,142,592 

Furniture & Fixtures 940,857 1,066,325 6,273 7,404 

Infrastructure 49,810,089 48,742,318 

Construction in Progress 16,578,527 4,934,650 4,817,769 2,808,383 

Wastewater treatment 
facilities 7,120,366 7,330,776 

$ 82,623,744 $ 69,108,976 $ 53,874,312 $ 50,434,4.07 

Total Primary Government 

2005 2004 
$ 2,897,352 $ 2,897,352 

8,558,082 8,619,340 

42,446,258 
1,583,702 

1,738,781 

947,130 

49,810,089 

21,396,296 

7,120,366 
$136,498,056 

40,430,813 
1,563,430 

1,142,592 

1,073,729 

48,742,318 

7,743,033 

7,330,776 
$119,543,383 

The City's capital improvement program includes a number of voter authorized projects to construct new streets 
and reconstruct several older city streets. Many of those projects were under construction in 2005. Bonds will 
be issued in fiscal year 2006 to fund various voter approved projects. A number of drainage projects will be 
undertaken during the 5-year planned capital improvement period. The City completed acquisition of a trunked 
700 MHz radio system to be utilized by city departments and an adjoining city and should be completing the 
final testing late in 2005. 

The City held a bond election in November 2005 which will fund road, park and fire projects in excess of 
$64,000,000. Design is underway on several road projects and construction should begin shortly. The City was 
authorized to move ahead with several parks projects as well as the construction of 2 new fire stations. 
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Construction in progress at September 30, 2005 for governmental activities included the radio system discussed 
above, The Harbor public improvements, Clark Street, North Lakeshore Drive and various other improvements. 

Notably, the construction in progress at fiscal year end for business-type funds includes the construction of 
waterline improvements and the extensions of sanitary sewers into an area of the city. A new two-million gallon 
water tower was nearing completion at year end. Several projects are approved in the City's capital 
improvement plan including participation in the joint construction of a shared ground storage facility and pump 
station as well as other line projects to improve system capacity and extend services. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation is completing roadway, drainage and landscape' 
improvements on land it carries as Phase II of the Technology Park as well as the construction of an industrial 
building in Phase I of the park. 

Additional information on the City of Rockwall's capital assets can be found in note III-C on pages 45-48. 

At year end, the City had $57,890,000 in bonds and capitalized leases shown in Table 4. 

Table 4 

City of Rockwall Outstanding Debt 
Governmental Activities 

General obligation bonds 

Certificates of obligation 

Contractual obligations 

Tax notes 

Revenue bonds 

2005 
$22,992,564 

17,940,000 
345,000 

70,000 

Capital Lease obligations --:-___ _ 
$41,347,564 

2004 
$ 11,918,933 

9,075,000 
420,000 

70,000 

$ 21,483,933 

Business-Type Activities 

2005 2004 
$ 247,436 $ 271,067 

14,910,000 
1,385,000 

$ 16,542,436 

10,035,000 

1,780,000 

$ 12,086,067 

Total Primary Government 

2005 2004 
$23,240,000 $12,190,000 

17,940,000 9,075,000 

345,000 420,000 

70,000 70,000 
14,910,000 10,035,000 

1,385,000 1,780,000 

$ 57,890,000 $33,570,000 

The City of Rockwall's general obligation bonds carry an "A" rating from Standard & Poor's Corporation and 
an "AI" rating from Moody's Investor Services, both national rating agencies. The City's water and sewer 
bonds carry an "A-If rating from Standard & Poor's and an "A2" rating from Moody's. The City is permitted by 
Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up to $2.50per $100 of assessed valuation 
for general governmental services including the payment of principal and interest on general obligation long­
term debt. The current ratio of net tax-supported debt to assessed value of all taxable property is 1.80% or 
$1,448 per capita. 

Additional information on the City of Rockwall's long-term debt can be found in note III-E on pages 49-56 of 
this report. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The City's elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 2006 budget, tax 
rate and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities. The major factor affecting all decisions has 
been and will continue to be the growth in our community and its population. With a strengthened economy, 
Rockwall has seen a number of new commercial/retail business developments which should positively impact 
sales tax revenues. Commercial building permits showed strong improvement over the prior year and, 
interviews with local builders project strong home sales continuing for the foreseeable future. An emphasis is 
being placed by the City on the custom home market. The City of Rockwall's citizens enjoy above-average 
income levels per household. This in combination with the City's proximity to major highways, and the Dallas­
Ft. Worth SMSA make Rockwall an attractive city in which to locate. The City prides itself on a quality school 
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district and the "hometown" atmosphere in Rockwall. The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
works diligently to attract businesses with relocation incentives as well as providing business retention 
incentives such as workforce training opportunities. 

The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for fiscal year 2006. 
The budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2006 total $17,729,300 for the general fund. Ad valorem tax revenue is 
determined by two major factors, the total assessed value established by the Rockwall Central Appraisal District 
and the tax rate established by the Rockwall City Council. Due to voter approved debt issued in 2005, the 
property tax rate was increased to 36.89 cents per hundred dollars bf assessed value. Due to a marked 
improvement in actual sales tax collections in 2005, city officials have projected a conservative 8% increase 
over the prior fiscal year. 

The City adopted written financial policies in 2001 which require that revenues and expenditures be projected 
conservatively. The policies include debt level guidelines. In addition, the policies set minimum, recommended 
and maximum fund balance levels for the City's fund types. The general fund minimum fund balance is set at 3 
months recurring operating expenditures. The recommended fund balance is 5 months of recurring operating 
expenditures and the maximum fund balance is 7 months of recurring operating expenditures. The budget as 
adopted for fiscal year 2006 projects a fund balance of approximately 4.5 months of recurring operating 
expenditures. 

A number of planning initiatives including the completion of a the Downtown Planning process are authorized 
for fiscal year 2006. In addition, the City win undertake a number of improvements to existing City parks in 
order to better serve our citizens. The CitY. will continue to offer training opportunities for all employees 
including Rockwall University, an education initiative for employees across the organization to learn about the 
work performed by other departments in a university style curriculum. In addition, the City will again offer a 
"Citizen's Academy" to provide citizens the opportunity to learn more about city government in Rockwall. 

The water and sewer rates adopted in fiscal year 2002 were reviewed by our rate consultant with his report 
issued in fiscal year 2005. City Council will consider a 4% rate increase in early 2006. A number of capital 
projects are being planned for fiscal year 2006. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a general 
overview of the City's finances. For more information contact the City's Director of Finance, Mary Smith at 
(972) 771-7700; Finance Department; City of Rockwall; 385 South Goliad Street, Rockwall TX 75087. Email 
msmith@rockwall.com. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

ST ATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Primary Government 

Governmental Business-type 

Activities Activities Total 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,152,210 $ 280,685 $ 1,432,895 

Investments 28,600,365 6,177,277 34,777,642 

Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 

Ad valorem taxes 224,318 224,318 

Franchise taxes 866,084 866,084 

Interest 77,902 46,306 124,208 

Accounts 190,678 1,440,834 1,631,512 

Assessments 73,180 73,180 

Intergovernmental 2,103,449 137,556 2,241,005 

Other 11,410 11,410 

Due from primary government 

Internal balances 

Inventory 26,980 238,515 265,495 

Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 807,260 807,260 

Investments 17,642,648 17,642,648 

Accrued interest 31,511 31,511 

Deferred charges 611,090 298,763 909,853 

Capital assets not being depreciated 18,676,346 5,617,302 24,293,648 

Capital assets being depreciated, net 63,947,398 48,257,010 112,204,408 

Total assets 116,561,410 80,975,667 197,537,077 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities 3,717,330 668,868 4,386,198 

Accrued interest payable 294,399 130,535 424,934 

Unearned revenue 35,740 35,740 

Due to other governments 163,748 163,748 

Due to component unit 7,000 7,000 

Customer deposits 435,271 435,271 

Noncurrent liabilities: 

Due within one year 2,757,255 1,061,547 3,818,802 

Due in more than one year 39,337,652 15,483,779 54,821,431 

Total liabilities 46,313,124 17,780,000 64,093,124 

NET ASSETS 

Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 41,346,180 37,368,956 78,715,136 

Restricted for: 

Debt service 938,585 1,640,880 '2,579,465 

Capital projects 16,113,095 16,710,004 32,823,099 

Unrestricted 11,850,426 7,475,827 19,326,253 

Total net assets $ 70,248,286 $ 63,195,667 $ 133,443,953 $ 

The accompanying notes are an 

-22-
part of this statement. 

EXHIBIT A-I 

Component Units 

Rockwall 

Economic Rockwall 

Development Technology 

Corporation Park 

$ 28,250 $ 9,241 

4,723,225 61,871 

1,525 2,590 

435,598 

7,000 

6,457,669 

90,857 

5,474,574 

15,042 

17,226,740 80,702 

1,868,304 30,668 

56,484 

477,599 

9,949,527 

12,351,914 30,668 

1,261,396 

480,318 

1,372,897 

1,760,215 50,034 

4,874,826 $ 50,034 



Functions/Programs 

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT: 

Governmental activities: 

Mayor/council 

Administration 
Finance 

Municipal court 

Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Community development 

Parks and recreation 

Interest on long-term debt 

Total governmental activities 

Business-type acti vities: 

Water and sewer 

Total business-type activities 

Total primary government 

COMPONENT UNITS: 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Program Revenues 

operatIng 

Charges for Grants and 

Expenses Services Contributions 

$ 78,114 $ $ $ 
4,908,083 289,450 

954,840 56,350 
295,379 917,610 

6,372,344 720,395 749,554 
1,144,577 91,700 9,039 
4,753,190 326,476 
1,680,857 1,687,141 

2,329,095 248,542 135,521 
1,136,584 

23,653,063 4.337,664 894,114 

8,777,277 9,498,555 

8,777,277 9,498,555 

$ 32,430,340 $ 13,836,219 $ 894,114 $ 

Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation 

Rockwall Technology Park 
Total component units 

$ 2,864,983 $ $ 
106,960 79,593 

$ 2,971,943 $ 79,593 $ 

General revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 

Sales taxes 

Franchise taxes 

Unrestricted investment earnings 

Miscellaneous 

Transfers 

Total general revenues and transfers 

Change in net assets 

Net assets at beginning of year 
Net assets at end of year 

The aCCloml)an~{mg notes are an 
-23-

part of this statement. 

$ 

$ 

Capital 
Grants and 

Contributions 

103,125 

5,790,176 

5,893,301 

3,411,639 

3,411,639 

9,304,940 



$ 

$ 

Governmental 

Activities 

(78,114) 

(4,618,633 ) 

(898,490) 

622,231 

(4,902,395) 

(940,713) 

1,363,462 

6,284 

(1,945,032) 

(1,136,584) 

(12,527,984) 

(12,527,984) 

8,111,715 

7,379,841 

1,765,509 

341,996 

335,310 

1,006,400 

18,940,771 

6,412,787 

63,835,499 

EXHIBIT A-2 

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets 

Primary Government Component Units 

$ 

$ 

Business-type 

Activities 

4,132,917 

4,132,917 

4,132,917 

391,330 

115,624 

(1,006,400) 

(499,446) 

3,633,471 

59,562,J96 

$ 

$ 

Total 

(78,114) 

(4,618,633) 

(898,490) 

622,231 

(4,902,395) 

(940,713) 

1,363,462 

6,284 

(1,945,032) 

(1,136,584) 

(12,527,984) 

4,132,917 

4,132,917 

(8,395,067) 

8,111,715 

7,379,841 

1,765,509 

733,326 

450,934 

18,441,325 

10,046,258 

123,397,695 

Rockwall 

Economic 

Development 

Corporation 

$ (2,864,983) $ 

(2,864,983) 

2,387,110 

118,306 

467,467 

2,972,883 

107,900 

4,766,926 

$ $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

Rockwall 

Technology 

Park 

(27,367) 

(27,367) 

1,560 

1,560 

(25,807) 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 
Investments 

Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 

Ad valorem taxes 

Interest 

Accounts 

Assessments 

Intergovernmental 

Other 

Due from other funds 

Inventory 

Total assets $ 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities $ 

Deferred revenue 

Due to other governments 

Due to component unit 

Due to other funds 

Total liabilities 

Fund balances: 

Reserved for: 

Inventory 

Debt service 

Unreserved, reported in: 

General fund 

Special revenue funds 

Capital projects funds 

Total fund balances 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
BALANCE SHEET 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Debt Equipment HarbormF 
General Service Acguisition Projects 

13,527 $. 85,411 $ $ 68,797 

6,869,599 1,055,075 876 10,501,243 

134,662 89,656 

47,137 1,541 631 12,161 

68,562 1,301 403 3,729 

1,311,278 688,795 

10,621 

124,839 223,000 

26,980 

8,607,205 $ 1,232,984 $ 1,910 $ 11,497,725 

953,571 $ $ 30,365 $ 1,563,811 

114,572 77,087 

163,748 

7,000 

40,000 563,377 

1,278,891 77,087 593,742 1,563,811 

26,980 

1,155,897 

7,301,334 

(591,832) 9,933,914 

7,328,314 1,155,897 (591,832) 9,933,914 

8,607,205 $ 1,232,984 $ 1,910 $ 11,497,725 

G.O. Bonds 
Capital 
Projects 

$ 138,090 $ 
5,830,675 

10,476 

$ 5,979,241 $ 

$ 942,035 $ 

942,035 

5,037,206 

5,037,206 

$ 5,979,241 $ 

The accompanying notes are an 

-25-
part of this statement. 

EXHIBIT A-3 

Other Total 
Governmental Governmental 

Funds Funds 

710,807 $ 1,016,632 

2,791,825 27,049,293 

224,318 

1,380 73,326 

41,536 115,531 

73,180 73,180 

103,376 2,103,449 

789 11,410 

240,377 588,216 

26,980 

3,963,270 $ 31,282,335 

73,933 $ 3,563,715 

108,920 300,579 

163,748 

7,000 

200 603,577 

183,053 4,638,619 

26,980 

1,155,897 

7,301,334 

2,046,410 2,046,410 

1,733,807 16,113,095 

3,780,217 26,643,716 

3,963,270 $ 31,282,335 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECONCILIATION OF TIlE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Total fund balances - governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are 

different because: 

The assets and liabilities of internal service funds are included in governmental 

activities in the statement of net assets. 

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures 

and are deferred in the funds: 

Property taxes receivable 

Assessments receivable 

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures 

and are not accrued in the funds: 

Franchise taxes receivable 

Court fines receivable 

The following assets are not current financial resources and are not reported 

in the funds: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities (net of accumulated 

depreciation of $35,699,514) 

Costs of bonds issued to finance governmental activities (net of 

accumulated amortization of $93,949) 

The following liabilities are not due in the current period and are not reported 

in the funds: 

Compensated absences 

Bonds payable 

Notes payable 

Accrued interest payable 

Net assets of governmental activities 

The acc:omlpaI1YlIlg notes are an 
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EXHIBIT A-4 

$ 26,643,716 

1,553,475 

191,659 

73,180 

866,084 

74,644 

82,623,744 

611,090 

(747,343) 

(41,277,564) 

(70,000) 

(294,399) 

$ 70,248,286 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
EXHIBIT A-5 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

G.O. Bonds Other Total 
Debt Equipment HarborlTIF Capital Governmental Governmental 

General Service Acguisition Projects Projects Funds Funds 
Revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ '3,057,703 $ ~3,082,422 $ $ $ $ $ 8,140,125 
Sales taxes, 7,232,908 146,933 7,379,841 

Franchise taxes 1,715,242 1,715,242 
Charges for services 268,125 268,125 

Permits 1,613,966 104,252 1,718,218 
Municipal court 852,851 53,783 906,634 
Intergovernmental 183,284 103,125 2,095,000 800,941 3,182,350 
Interest income 118,074 31,813 5,553 16,102 92,803 40,299 304,644 
Miscellaneous 136,401 36,602 281 907,082 1,080,366 
Donations 163,635 163,635 

Total revenues 17,178,554 3,114,235 145,280 2,111,383 92,803 2,216,925 24,859,180 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Mayor/council 78,114 78,114 

Administration 2,708,948 2,708,948 

Finance 819,131 133,677 952,808 
Municipal court 291,348 291,348 
Police 5,035,447 1,034,864 6,070,311 

Fire 1,064,419 11,008 1,075,427 
Public works 2,023,391 26,686 2,050,077 

Community development 1,682,480 1,682,480 

Parks and recreation 1,706,854 119,754 1,826,608 
Total current 15,410,132 1,325,989 16,736,121 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 16,053 240.046 346,748 602,847 

Police 1,698 1,832,555 16,518 1,850,771 
Fire 30,705 569,148 111,313 711,166 

Public works 1,176 64,339 4,461,827 5,175,325 53,371 9,756,038 

Community development 519 519 
Parks and recreation 205,172 552,188 757,360 

Total capital outlay 50,151 2,911,260 4,461,827 5,175,325 1,080,138 13,678,701 

Debt service: 

Principal 1,801,369 1,801,369 

Interest 977,878 977,878 
Bond issuance costs 163,724 14,157 183,121 68,726 429,728 
Fiscal charges 5,063 5,063 

Total debt service 2,948,034 14,157 183,121 68,726 3,214,038 

Total expenditures 15,460,283 2,948,034 2,925,417 4,644,948 5,244,051 2,406,127 33,628,860 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

over (under) expenditures 1,718,271 166,201 (2,780,137) (2,533,565) (5,151,248) (189,202) (8,769,680) 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 462,534 950,131 389,100 1,157,770 2,959,535 

Transfers out (1,728,750) (1,334,151) (353,234) (3,416,135) 

Bonds issued 1,360,000 12,590,000 7,250,000 21,200,000 

Refunding bonds issued 6,095,000 6,095,000 

Accrued interest on bonds issued 129,913 129,913 

Premium on bonds issued 97,134 57,560 81,850 34,974 271,518 
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (6,027,109) (6,027,109) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (1,266,216) 294,938 2,367,691 13,060,950 5,950,823 804,536 21,212,722 

Net change in fund balances 452,055 461,139 (412,446) 10,527,385 799,575 615,334 12,443,042 

Fund balances, October 1 6,876,259 694,758 (179,386) (593,471) 3,164,883 14,200,674 

Fund balances, September 30 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Net change~n fund balallces - governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are 

different because: 

The net revenue (expense) of internal service funds is reported with governmental 

activities in the statement of net assets. 

Certain assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and are not 

reported as revenues in the funds. The following amounts represent the changes 

in these assets during the year: 

Property taxes receivable 

Assessments receivable 

Franchise taxes receivable 

Court fines receivable 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement 

of activities the cost of these assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and 

reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which capital outlays 

($13,770,326) exceeded depreciation ($3,906,264) and retirements ($44,470) in the 

current period. 

Donations of capital assets increase net assets in the statement of activities, but are not 

reported in the funds because they do not provide current financial resources. 

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. However, in the 

statement of activities these costs are allocated over the term of the underlying debt 

and reported as amortization expense. This is the amount by which debt issuance 

costs ($429,728) exceeded amortization ($25,910) in the current period. 

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt does not require the use of current financial 

resources and is not reported in the funds. This is the amount of the change in accrued 

interest payable during the year. 

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds, but issuing 

debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. Repayment of debt 

principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces 

long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. This is the amount by which 

proceeds ($27,295,000) exceeded repayments ($7,431,369) in the current period. 

Compensated absences payable do not require the use of current financial resources 

and are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. This is the amount of 

the change in accrued compensated absences during the year. 

Change in net assets of governmental activities 

The aCC:Ollm3.nymg notes are an part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-6 

12,443,042 

38,190 

(28,411) 

(12,704) 

50,267 

42,072 

9,819,592 

3,695,176 

403,818 

(132,055) 

(19,863,631) 

(42,569) 

===== 



ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash eci~ivalents 
Investments 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

ST ATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
PROPRIET AR Y FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 
Interest 
Accounts 
Intergovernmental 

Due from other funds 
Inventory 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Accrued interest 

Total current assets 

Noncurrent assets: 
Deferred charges 
Capital assets not being depreciated 
Capital assets being depreciated, net 

Total noncurrent assets 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Due to other funds 
Customer deposits 
Liability for compensated absences 
General obligation bonds payable - current 
Liabilities payable from restricted assets: 

Revenue bonds payable - current 
Obligations under capital leases - current 
Accrued interest payable 

Total current liabilities 

Noncurrent liabilities: 
General obligation bonds payable 
Revenue bonds payable 
Obligations under capital leases 

Total noncurrent liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted for debt service 
Restricted for construction 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Assets 

$ 

$ 

The acc:omparlyirlg notes are an part of this statement. 
-29-

Business-type 
Activities 

Ente!:Erise Fund 
Water and Sewer 

280,685 
6,177,277 

46,306 
1,440,834 

l37,556 

238,515 

807,260 
17,642,648 

31,511 
26,802,592 

298,763 
5,617,302 

48,257,010 
54,173,075 

80,975,667 

668,868 

435,271 
39,970 
34,750 

765,000 
240,000 
l30,535 

2,314,394 

212,686 
14,107,920 

1,145,000 
15,465,606 

17,780,000 

37,368,956 
1,640,880 

16,710,004 
7,475,827 

63,195,667 

EXHIBIT A-7 

$ 

Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 

Service Funds 

l35,578 
1,551,072 

4,576 
503 

40,000 

1,731,729 

1,731,729 

153,615 
24,639 

178,254 

178,254 

1,553,475 



CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

OPERATING REVENUES: 

Charges for services 

Total operating revenues 

OPERA TING EXPENSES: 

Personal services 

Contractual services 

Materials and supplies 

Operations 

Utilities 

Depreciation and amortization 

Total operating expenses 

Operating income (loss) 

NON-OPERA TING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 

Capital recovery fees 

Interest income 

Miscellaneous income 

Paying agent fees 

Interest expense 

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 

Income (loss) before transfers and capital contributions 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 

Capital contributions 

Transfers in 

Transfers out 

Total transfers and capital contributions 

Increase in net assets 

Net assets, October 1 

Net assets, September 30 

The accc)mr>an)l1ng notes are an 
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Business-type 
Activities 

Ente!J2rise Fund 
Water and Sewer 

$ 9,498,555 

9,498,555 

1,222,610 

4,748,112 

356,873 

103,797 

385,702 

1,365,551 

8,182,645 

1,315,910 

1,442,301 

391,330 

115,624 

(2,681) 

(591,951) 

1,354,623 

2,670,533 

1,969,338 

(1,006,400) 

962,938 

3,633,471 

59,562,196 

$ 63,195,667 

part of this statement. 

EXHIBIT A-8 

Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 

Service Funds 

$ 268,041 

268,041 

1,878,680 

1,878,680 

(1,610,639) 

37,352 

148,477 

185,829 

(1,424,810) 

1,463,000 

1,463,000 

38,190 

1,515,285 

$ 1,553,475 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Cash Flows from Operating~ctivities: 
Cash received from customers 

Cash paid to employees for services 
Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities: 
Cash paid to other funds 
Cash received from other funds 

Net cash provided by non-capital financing activities 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities: 
Acquisition or construction of capital assets 
Capital recovery fees received 

Bond proceeds received 
Bond issuance costs paid 

Principal paid on capital debt 

Interest and fee~ paid on capital debt 
Net cash provided by capital and related financing activities 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 

Purchase of investments 
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 

Interest and dividends received 

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to 

net cash provided (used) by operating activities: 
Operating income (loss) 

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to 

net cash provide.d (used) by operating activities: 
Depreciation and amortization 
Miscellaneous income 

Decrease (increase) in assets: 
Receivables 

Inventories 

Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 

Bank overdraft 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

Customer deposits 
Compensated absences 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

Non-cash investing and financing activities: 
Capital contributions 

The accompanying notes are an 
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$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

part of this statement. 

EXHIBIT A-9 

Business-type Governmental 
Activities Activities 

Enterprise Fund Internal 
Water and Sewer Service Funds 

9,160,754 $ 452,884 
(1,212,274) 
(5,203,454) (1,932,461) 
2,745,026 (1,479,577) 

(1,052,423) 

1,151,500 1,333,061 
99,077 1,333,061 

(2,788,255) 
1,442,301 

6,427,903 
(153,245) 

(1,958,631) 

(570,067) 

2,400,006 

(27,716,306) (1,950,000) 
22,084,726 1,924,651 

347,119 33,681 
(5,284,461) 8,332 

(40,352) (138,184) 

1,128,297 273,762 
1,087,945 $ 135,578 

1,315,910 $ (1,610,639) 

1,365,551 148,477 
115,624 

(499,509) 36,366 
(8,061) 

(5,517) 

409,610 (48,264) 
46,084 

(183) 
2,745,026 



ASSETS 
Cash and cash equi valents 
Investments 

Accrued interest receivable 
Total assets 

LIABILITIES 
Due to developers 

Total liabilities 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 

FIDUCIARY FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

The accompaIll YIn notes are an part of this statement. 

EXHIBIT A-IO 

Agency Fund 
Special Escrow 

Agency 

$ 71,555 
1,492,750 

2,490 
$ 1,566,795 

$ 1,566,795 

$ 1,566,795 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Reporting Entity 

The City of Rockwall, Texas (the "City") was founded in 1854 and incorporated in 1874. The City operates under 
the Council-Manager fonn of government as adopted by a home rule charter approved January 21, 1985. The City 
provides a full range of municipal services including public safety (police and fire), highway and streets, parks 
and recreation, health and social services, planning and zoning, and general administrative services. In addition, 
the City provides water and sewer services as a proprietary function of the City. 

The accounting policies of the City conform to generally accepted accounting principles issued by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) which is the recognized financial accounting standard 
setting body for governmental entities. The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the City's basic 
financial statements. 

The City is a home rule municipality governed by an elected Mayor and six -member City Council who appoint a 
City Manager. The City's financial statements include its component units. The accompanying basic financial 
statements comply with the provisions of the GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, in that the 
financial statements include all organizations, activities, functions and component units for which the City (the 
"primary government") is financially accountable. Financial accountabiiity is defined as the appointment of a 
voting majority of a legally separate organization'S governing body and either: (1) the City's ability to impose its 
will on the organization, or (2) the potential that the organization will provide a financial benefit to, or impose a 
financial burden on, the City. 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC)is governed by a five-member Board of Directors 
appointed, at will, by the City Council. REDC represents the City by promoting it as a location for new business; 
it also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to support its activities. 
Stand alone financial statements for REDC as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2005, are not 
prepared. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTP A) provides repair and maintenance of the common area within 
the park being developed by REDC. RTPA's Board of Directors is composed of representatives of the 
landowners. At September 30, 2005, REDC owned the majority of the land and the Board was therefore 
composed ofREDC board members. When the park becomes 75% or more owned by private landowl?-ers, it will 
become an entity independent of the City. Stand alone fmancial statements for RTPA as of and for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2005, are not prepared. 

The funds of both REDC and R TP A are composed of governmental fund types. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMAR Y OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements: 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net assets and the statement of activities) report 
information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary government and its component units. For the most 
part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. Goven'lmentai activities, which 
normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type 
activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the primary government 
is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary government is 
financially accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment 
are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or 
segment. Pro gram revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit 
from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment, and (2) grants and contributions that 
are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and 
other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even 
though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual governmental 
funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurementfocus and the 
accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are 
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related 
cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar 
items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 
available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as 
expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to 
be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Only the portion of 
special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible to accrual as 
revenue of the current period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when 
cash is received by the City. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation - continued 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

The General Fund is the City'S primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 
government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and interest 
on long-term general obligation debt of governmental funds. 

The Equipment Acquisition Fund accounts for capital equipment acquisition using operating transfers from 
benefiting funds and residual proceeds from miscellaneous debt. 

The HarborlTIF Projects Fund accounts for revenues and expenditures related to the Tax Increment 
Financing District and the associated public improvements within the Harbor development. 

The G. O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund accounts for the acquisition or construction of ge~eral fixed assets. 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater treatment plants, 
wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems. 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

Internal Service Funds account for employees' health insurance and workers' compensation coverage services 
provided to other departments or agencies of the government, or to other governments on a cost­
reimbursement basis. 

Special Revenue Funds account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specified purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital projects). 

Fiduciary Funds account for assets held by the City in. a trustee capacity or as an agent on behalf of others. 
The Agency Fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of operations or have a measurement 
focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. This fund is used to account for 
assets that the City holds for others in an agency capacity. 

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989, generally are 
followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent that those standards 
do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. Governments also 
have the option of following subsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type activities and enterprise 
funds, subject to this same limitation. The City has elected not to follow subsequent private-sector guidance. 

As a general rule the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between the City'S 
water and sewer function and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would distort the 
direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMAR Y OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation - continued 

Amounts reported as program revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 
privileges provided, (2) operating grants and contributions, and (3) capital grants and contributions, including 
special assessments .. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program 
revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes, miscellaneous revenue, and interest income. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and 
expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the Water and Sewer 
enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services. The enterprise utility fund also recognizes as 
operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the system. 
Operating expenses for the enterprise fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and 
depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this defmition are reported as nonoperating 
revenues and expenses. 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity 

Deposits and investments 

The City maintains various accounts for each fund at its depository. The City also has cash maintained by 
agents for debt payments and reserves, construction reserves and workers' compensation claims. For purposes 
of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity 
of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

The City'S investment policy authorizes the Director of Finance to invest in the following types of 
investments: 

a. Obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities with finite maturity dates, with a 
maximum maturity of not greater than five (5) years. Laddering of investments should be considered. 

b. Direct obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies and instrumentalities, with stated finite maturity 
dates. 

c. Other obligations, with finite maturity dates, the principal and interest of which are unconditionally 
guaranteed or insured by the State of Texas or the United States or their respective agencies or 
instrumentalities. 

d. Obligations of states, agencies, counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state having been 
rated as to investment quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm and having received a 
rating of not less than "A" or its equivalent. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Deposits and investments - continued 

e. Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the State of Texas or a savings 
bank domiciled in the State of Texas provided that they are: 

(l) Guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, 

(2) Secured by obligations outlined in items "a" through "d" above. The market value of all collateral 
must be marked to market on a daily basis and shall not be less than 102% of the principal amount of 
the certificate plus accrued interest, or 

(3) Secured in any other manner in an amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 

f. Repurchase agreements which are fully collateralized by obligations of the United States or its agencies 
and instrumentalities, marked to market on a daily basis with a market value of at least 102% of the 
principal invested, including accrued interest. The securities being purchased must be pledged to the City 
and held in the City'S name by a third party selected and approved by the City. The repurchase agreement 
must have a defined termination date and be placed through a primary government securities dealer or a 
financial institution doing business in the State of Texas. The repurchase agreements should be secured 
by obligations approved in this policy. 

g. Banker's acceptances having a stated maturity of 270 days or less, to be liquidated in full at maturity, 
which are rated not less than "A-I" or liP-I" (or an equivalent rating) by at least one nationally 
recognized credit rating agency provided that it is eligible for borrowing from a Federal Reserve Bank. 

h. Commercial paper having a stated maturity of270 days or less and rated not less than "A-I" or "P-I" (or 
an equivalent rating) by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies or one nationally recognized 
rating agency and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank organized and 
existing under the laws of the United States. 

i. No-load money market mutual fund registered with and regulated by the SEC, which has a dollar­
weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less. It must have included in its investment objectives its 
intent to maintain a stable net asset value of $1 for each share. The fund must provide the City with a 
prospectus and other information required by the SEC. 

J. No-load mutual funds, registered with and regulated by the SEC, having weighted maturity of less than 
two years, and which invests exclusively in investments approved by this policy. 

k. Investment pools which are approved by the City Council, provided they meet all the criteria for 
investment pools outlined in Chapter 2256, Texas Local Government Code, and maintain a continuous 
rating not lower than AAA or AAA-m (or an equivalent rating) from at least one nationally recognized 
rating service. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

The City holds various mortgage-backed securities that offer higher yields but are sensitive to changes in 
interest rates and other market conditions. Timely payment of interest and principal are guaranteed by federal 
agencies. The City will not be required to sell these securities prior to maturity barring an event that would be 
isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City has no 
borrowed funds used for investing or reverse repurchase agreements. 

Investments having a maturity of one year or more, when purchased, are stated at fair value. Short-term 
investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. 

Receivables and payables 

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end of 
the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (i.e., the current portion of interfund loans) 
or "advances to/from other funds" (i.e., the non-current portion of interfund loans). All other outstanding 
balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other funds. II Any residual balances outstanding 
between the governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the government-wide 
financial statements as "internal balances." 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance reserve 
account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they are not available for appropriation and are not 
expendable available financial resources. 

All trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles. Trade accounts receivable in excess of 
60 days comprise the trade accounts receivable allowance for uncollectibles. 

Property taxes are levied on October 1 st by the City based on the January 1 st property values as assessed by 
the Rockwall County Central Appraisal District: Taxes are due without penalty until January 31 st of the next 
calendar year. After January 31 st the City has an enforceable lien with respect to both real and personal 
property. ,Under state law, property taxes levied on real property constitute a perpetual lien on the real 
property which cannot be forgiven without specific approval of the State Legislature. Taxes applicable to 
personal property can be deemed uncollectible by the City. 

Inventories and prepaid items 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first in/first out (FIFO) method. Inventories of governmental 
funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 
items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Restricted assets 

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund revenue bonds are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net 
assets because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - cQJJtinued 

Capital assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, 
sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns 
in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the City as assets with an initial 
individual cost of more than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. 
Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated 
capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend 
asset lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest 
incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of the 
capitalized value of the assets constructed. 

Capital assets of the primary government, as well as the component uriits, are depreciated using the straight­
line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Compensated absences 

Buildings 

Building improvements 

Public domain infrastructure 

System infrastructure 

Equipment 

20 - 30 years 

20 - 50 years 

20 years 

50 years 

3 - 10 years 

It is the City'S policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits up to 
specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 1.25 days per month. However, once an employee has accrued 120 
days of sick leave, earned sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of 
three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave up to a maximum of 15 sick leave days per year. Upon 
termination, any accumulated sick leave over 120 days shall be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of three 
days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave to be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation 
leave policy. Upon retirement from the City, all accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at a 
ratio of three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee if he/she has 
ten or more years of service to the City. Unused compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on 
termination. All vacation pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary 
fund financial statements. A liability for these amounts is reported in governmental funds only if they are 
expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources, for example, as a result of employee 
resignations and retirements. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

Long-term obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the fund financial statements, 
long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental 
activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net assets. Bond premiums and 
discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight­
line method which approximates the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the 
applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized 
over the term of the related debt. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as 
bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing 
sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt 
issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt 
proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 

Fund equity 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations of fund balance for amounts that are 
not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for use for a specific purpose. 
Designations of fund balance represent tentative management plans that are subject to change. 

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

A. Budgetary information 

The City follows the following procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements: 

1. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 

2. Prior to October 1 S\ the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 

3. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between departments within any fund; 
however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City 
Council. Therefore the fund level is the legal level of control. 

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. The legally 
adopted budgets for the General Fund, certain special revenue funds and the Debt Service Fund are 
adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 

5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the City Council. During the year ended 
September 30,2005, individual amendments were not material in relation to the original appropriations. 
Any budgeted amounts appropriated at fiscal year-end and not spent automatically lapse. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY - continued 

A. Budgetaryinformatiou - continued 

6. The City did not adopt budgets for certain special revenue funds. The Drug Grant Fund is used to 
account for revenues and expenditures relating to federal criminal justice and drug abuse resistance 
education program grants with a fiscal year which does not coincide with that of the City. This makes 
any comparison of program expenditures to the grant allocations confusing and misleading. Budgets 
were also not adopted for the Emergency Siren Fund and the Kidzone Fund. 

7. Capital project funds were not budgeted. Since project-length financial plans usually extend into two or 
more fiscal years, annual comparisons would be confusing and misleading. 

B. Excess of expenditures over appropriations 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $2,439,065 in the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation. 
The REDC Board of Directors and the City Council entered into a contract for the construction of an 
industrial building in the Rockwall Technology Park. At that time the cash flow was estimated over multiple 
~udget periods, as is the practice for capital projects. Ultimately, the current year budget was not sufficient 
for current year cash flow needs. The expenditures are within contractual limits for the project. 

C. Deficit fund equity 

The Equipment Acquisition Fund had a deficit fund balance in the amount of $591,832 at September 30, 
2005, as a result of expenditures on the police radio system, for which the City anticipates reimbursement 
from another governmental entity who may, but is not contractually obligated to, become a partner in the 
system. 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

A. Deposits and investments 

Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City's deposits may not be 
returned or the City will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. At 
September 30, 2005, the City's deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the City's deposits 
were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Under a contractual agreement with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), depository accounts 
are maintained by NTMWD for interest and sinking, debt, and construction reserves totaling $617,216, 
which are separately insured or secured by collateral pledged by NTMWD's depository. This amount is 
included in restricted cash on the statement of net assets. 

The deposits of REDC and RTPA are covered by the City'S depository contract and, therefore, at 
September 30, 2005, these deposits were entirely insured or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the City's name; as a result, the deposits ofREDC 
and R TP A were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

A. Deposits and investments - continued 

Investments 

At September 30, 2005, the City's investments were as follows: 

Carrying Maturity (months) 
Value Less than 1 2-6 7-12 13-18 

Primary Government 
U.S. Treasury bills and notes $ 10,864,704 $ - $ 8,888,406 $ 1,976,298 $ 

U.S. government agencies: 
Federal Home Loan Bank 27,295,469 8,460,217 18,835,252 
Federal National Mortgage 

Association 2,474,225 2,474,225 

29,769,694 8,460,217 18,835,252 2,474,225 

Money market funds 13,278,642 13,278,642 

Total primary government 53,913,040 13,278,642 17,348,623 20,811,550 2,474,225 

Discretely Presented Component 
Units 
Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation: 
Certificates of deposit 300,000 300,000 
Money market funds 4,423,225 4,423,225 

Rockwall Technology Park: 
Money market funds 61,871 61,871 
Total discretely presented 
component units 4,785,096 4,485,096 300,000 

Total reporting entity $ 58,698,l36 $ 17,763,738 $ 17,648,623 $ 20,811,550 $ 2,474,225 

Investments are reported in the statement 
of net assets as follows: 

Governmental activities 28,600,365 
Business-type activities 23,819,925 
Discretely presented component units: 

Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation 4,723,225 

Rockwall Technology Park 61,871 
Fiduciary funds 1,492,750 

$ 58,698,136 

The City's investments in U.S. Treasury bills and notes are backed by the full faith and credit of the U.S. 
government. The City's investments in U.S. government agencies are rated AAA by Standard & Poor's or 
Aaa by Moody's Investors Service. The City's investments in certificates of deposit and money market funds 
are not rated. 

Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that the City will not be able to recover the value of its 
investments that are in the possession of an outside party. At September 30, 2005, the City's investments 
were entirely insured or registered in the City's name; as a result, the City's investments were not exposed to 
custodial credit risk. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

B. Receivables 

In the Water arid Sewer Fund, accounts receivable and revenues are reported net of uncollectible amounts. 
For the year ended September 30, 2005, the uncollectible amounts related to accounts receivable totaled 
$213,670, and the uncollectible amounts related to revenues of the current period totaled $42,685. 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not 
considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental funds also defer revenue 
recognition in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet earned. At the end of the current 
fiscal year, the various components of deferred revenue reported in the governmental funds were as follows: 

Unavailable Unearned 
Deliquent property taxes receivable: 

General Fund $ 114,572 $ 
Debt Service Fund 77,087 

Assessments receivable not yet due: 
Street ImproveII?-ents 73,180 

Grant drawdowns prior to meeting all eligibility requirements 35,740 

Total deferred revenue for governmental funds $ 264,839 $ 35,740 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets 

Capital asset activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2005, was as follows: 

Beginning Completed Ending 

Balance Additions Retirements Construction Balance 

Governmental Activities: 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 2,097,819 $ - $ - $ - $ 2,097,819 

Construction in progress 4,934,650 11,777,750 (133,873) 16,578,527 
Total capital assets not being 

depreciated 7,032,469 11,777,750 (133,873) 18,676,346 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Buildings 9,778,712 272,578 (22,280) 10,029,010 

Improvements other than 
buildings 1,515,131 238,667 133,873 1,887,671 

Machinery and equipment 2,227,543 290,219 2,517,762 

Vehicles 3,105,746 995,004 4,100,750 

Furniture and fixtures 1,709,866 196,108 (148,554) 1,757,420 

Infras tructure 75,659,123 3,695,176 79,354,299 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 93,996,121 5,687,752 (170,834) 133,873 99,646,912 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings (1,159,372) (325,666) 14,110 (1,470,928) 

Improvements other than 

buildings (226,057) (83,357) (309,414) 

Machinery and equipment (1,010,685) (185,745) (1,196,430) 

Vehicles (1,963,154) (398,815) (2,361,969) 

Furniture and fixtures (643,541) (285,276) 112,254 (816,563) 

Infras tructure (26,916,805) (2,627,405) (29,544,210) 

Total accumulated depreciation (31,919,614) (3,906,264) 126,364 (35,699,514) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 62,076,507 1,781,488 (44,470) 133,873 63,947,398 

Governmental activities 
capital assets, net $ 69,108,976 $ 13,559,238 $ (44,470) $ - $ 82,623,744 



CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. ._Capital assets - continued 

Beginning . Completed Ending 
Balance Additions Retirements Construction Balance 

Business-Type Activities: 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 799,533 $ - $ - $ - $ 799,533 
Construction in progress 2,808,383 2,009,386 4,817,769 

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 3,607,916 2,009,386 5,617,302 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Buildings 89,421 89,421 
Improvements other than 

buildings 46,997,088 2,693,135 49,690,223 
Sewage treatment plants and 

pump station 10,594,237 10,594,237 
Machinery and equipment 3,297,709 55,072 3,352,781 
Furniture and fixtures 69,031 69,031 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 61,047,486 2,748,207 63,795,693 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings (89,421) (89,421) 
Improvements other than 

buildings (7,855,349) (966,873) (8,822,222) 
Sewage treatment plants and 

pump station (3,263,461) (210,410) (3,473,871) 
Machinery and equipment (2,951,137) (139,274) (3,090,411) 
Furniture and fixtures (61,627) (1,131) (62,758) 

Total accumulated depreciation (14,220,995) (1,317,688) (15,538,683) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 46,826,491 1,430,519 48,257,010 

Business-type activities 
capital assets, net $ 50,434,407 $ 3,439,905 $ - $ - $ 53,874,312 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets"':" continued 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

Governmental activities: 

Administration 

Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Parks and recreation 

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 

Buiness-type activities: 

Water and sewer 

Construction commitments 

$ 414,100 

328,503 

239,062 

2,705,780 

218,819 

$ 3,906,264 

$ 1,317,688 

The City has active construction projects as of September 30, 2005. At year end the City's commitments with 
contractors are as follows: 

Project 

Governmental activities: 
Radio system 
The Harbor 
North Lakeshore Drive 
Clark Street improvements 
Other improvements 

Total governmental activities 

Business-type activities: 
Water tower project 
1-30/549 waterline improvements 
Amity Lane sewer 

Total business-type activities 

Discretely presented component units: 
Phase II construction 
EDC building #2 

Total discretely presented 
component units 

Total reporting entity 

Source of Funding 

Bond proceeds 
Bond proceeds 
Bond proceeds 
Bond proceeds 
Various 

Bond proceeds 
Bond proceeds 
Sewer impact fees 

Bond proceeds 
Interim construction loan 
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$ 

Spent to Remaining 
Date Commitment 

2,145,433 $ 245,673 
2,386,083 2,014,273 
2,297,310 299,226 
1,474,205 1,843,820 

302,031 60,485 
8,605,062 4,463,477 

144,273 29,321 
858,041 71,898 
641,500 227,926 

1,643,814 329,145 

884,473 609,907 
3,498,332 2,994,610 

4,382,805 3,604,517 

$ 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets - continued 

D. 

Capital asset activity of the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (a discretely presented component 
unit) for the year ended September 30, 2005, was as follows: 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Construction in progress 

Capital assets being depreciated: 

Furniture and fixtures 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Furniture and fixtures 

Total capital assets being 

depreciated, net 

REDC capital assets, net 

$ 

$ 

Beginning 
Balance 

-

58,061 

(45,872) 

12,189 

12,189 

Interfund receivables, payables, and transfers 

$ 

$ 

Additions 

5,474,574 

7,421 

(4,568) 

2,853 

5,477,427 

$ 

$ 

Completed 
Retirements Construction 

Ending 
Balance 

- $ - $ 5,474,574 ----

65,482 

(50,440) 

15,042 

- $ - $ 5,489,616 
==== 

The composition of interfund balances as of September 30, 2005, is as follows: 

Fund Receivable Pai:able 

General Fund $ 124,839 $ 40,000 
Equipment Acquisition 563,377 
Harbor/TIF Projects 223,000 
Nonmajor governmental funds 240,377 200 
Internal service funds 40,000 24,639 

Total interfund balances $ 628,216 $ 628,216 

The outstanding balances between funds result primarily from the time delay between the dates that interfund 
goods and services are provided and payments between funds are made. Also, working capital loans are 
made to the capital projects fund in advance of debt issuances. These are expected to be collected within one 
year. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

D. Interfund receivables, payables, and transfers - continued 

The composition of interfund transfers for the year ended September 30, 2005, is as follows: 

Transfer Transfer 
Fund In Out 

General Fund $ 462,534 $ 1,728,750 
Equipment Acquisition 950,131 
Harbor/TIP Projects 389,100 
G.O. Bonds Capital Projects 1,334,151 
Nonmajor governmental funds 1,157,770 353,234 
Water and Sewer Fund 1,006,400 
Internal service funds 1,463,000 

Total interfund transfers $ 4,422,535 $ 4,422,535 

Transfers are used to move unrestricted revenues to finance various programs or capital projects that the City 
must account for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations. Included in the transfers are 
amounts which are the commitment of unrestricted general fund balance to the HarborrrIF Projects 
construction fund to be used for project components and to the Recreation Development fund for large park 
improvements. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DET AILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt 

General obligation debt 

The City issues general obligation debt (in the form of general obligation bonds, certificates of obligation, 
contractual obligations, and notes payable) to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major 
capital facilities. General obligation debt has been issued for both governmental and business-type activities. 
These issues are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the City. General obligation debt 
outstanding as of September 30, 2005, is as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rates 9/30/05 

Governmental Activities: 

General obligation bonds: 
Improvements $ 7,185,000 1999 2019 4.25%-5.25% $ 5,890,000 
Improvements 2,150,000 2000 2020 5.00%-6.00% 445',000 
Refunding 4,024,394 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% 3,312,564 
Refunding and improvement 13,345,000 2005 2025 3.00%-4.50% 13,345,000 

Total general obligation bonds 22,992,564 

Contractual obligations: 
Equipment purchase 1,165,000 1999 2014 4.00%-4.80% 345,000 

Certificates of obligation: 
Improvements 6,500,000 2000 2020 4.75%-5.75% 1,330,000 
Improvements 4,295,000 2002 2012 2.80%-3.80% 2,660,000 
Improvements 13,950,000 2005 2025 3.00%-5.00% 13,950,000 

Total certificates of obligation 17,940,000 

Tax note payable 70,000 1999 2006 5.00% 70,000 

Total governmental activities 
general obligation debt 41,347,564 

Business-type Activities: 

General obligation bonds: 
Refunding 300,606 2003 2015 2.00%-4.00% 247,436 

Total general obligation debt $ 41,595,000 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. I:-ong-term debt - continued 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general obligation debt are as follows: 

Year Ending Governmental Activities Business-tXEe Activities 
September 30 PrinciEal Interest PrinciEal Interest Total 

2006 $ 2,620,250 $ 1,748,002 $ 34,750 $ 7,830 $ 4,410,832 
2007 2,551,505 1,656,615 28,495 7,135 4,243,750 
2008 2,425,462 1,556,511 29,538 6,494 4,018,005 
2009 2,385,540 1,456,975 19,460 5,682 3,867,657 
2010 1,719,845 1,355,380 20,155 5,098 3,100,478 

2011-2015 11,344,962 5,492,990 115,038 14,064 16,967,054 
2016-2020 11,185,000 3,000,517 14,185,517 
2021-2025 7,115,000 964,938 8,079,938 

Total $ 41,347,564 $ 17,231,928 $ 247,436 $ 46,303 $ 58,873,231 

Revenue bonds 

,-
The City issues revenue bonds where the City pledges income derived from the acquired or constructed assets 
to pay the debt service. Revenue bonds outstanding as of September 30, 2005, are as follows: 

Purpose 

Improvements 
Improvements 
Refunding and improvement 

Plus unamortized premium 
Less unamortized discount 

Total revenue bonds 

Original 
Amount 

$ 3,535,000 
6,700,000 
6,415,000 
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Year of Final 
Issue Maturity 

1999 2019 
2002 2022 
2005 2025 

Interest Balance 
Rates 9/30/05 

4.15%-5.000/. $ 2,445,000 
4.00%-4.90% 6,050,000 
3.00%-4.50% 6,415,000 

14,910,000 

12,903 
(49,983) 

$ 14,872,920 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for revenue bonds are as follows: 

Year Ending 

September 30 

Water and Sewer Fund 

2006 
2007 
2008 

2009 
2010 

2011-2015 
2016-2020 

2021-2025 

Plus unamortized premium 
Less unamortized discount 

Total revenue bonds 

Advance and current refundings 

$ 

$ 

Principal 

765,000 
785,000 
830,000 

860,000 

895,000 
3,885,000 

4,115,000 

2,775,000 

14,910,000 

12,903 
(49,983) 

14,872,920 

Interest 

$ 635,235 $ 
606,179 
575,410 

542,595 

507,657 

2,033,588 
1,182,785 

315,064 

$ 6,398,513 $ 

Total 

1,400,235 
1,391,179 
1,405,410 

1,402,595 
1,402,657 

5,918,588 
5,297,785 

3,090,064 

21,308,513 

In September 2005 the City issued $6,415,000 of revenue refunding and improvement bonds, of which 
$1,000,000 was used for a current refunding of $990,000 of revenue bonds. This refunding was undertaken 
to reduce total debt service payments by $47,985 and resulted in an economic gain of $45,635. 

In September 2005 the City issued $13,345,000 of general obligation refunding and improvement bonds, of 
which $6,095,000 was used for an advance refunding. The net proceeds of the refunding bonds were used to 
purchase U.S. government securities that were placed in an irrevocable trust with an escrow agent to provide 
for all future debt servicepayments on $1,395,000 of Series 2000 general obligation bonds and $4,235,000 
of Series 2000 certificates of obligation. As a result, the refunded bonds are considered to be defeased and 
the liability for those bonds has been removed from the City's statement of net assets. These refundings were 
undertaken to reduce total debt service payments by $222,858 and resulted in an economic gain of$191,863. 
At September 30,2005, the amount outstanding on the Series 2000 defeased bonds was $5,630,000. 

At September 30, 2005, the amount outstanding on the Series 1995 general obligation bonds, which were 
advance refunded in December 2003, was $2,880,000. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-te~ debt - continued 

Capitalized lease obligations 

The City has entered into contracts with NTMWD, a conservation and reclamation district and political 
subdivision of the State of Texas, for the construction and operation of sewer treatment plants. The 
contractual obligations have been treated as capitalized lease obligations. Capitalized lease obligations 
outstanding as of September 30, 2005, are as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/05 

North Plant Improvements $ 1,325,000 1993 2006 Various $ 155,000 
South Plant Improvements 1,800,000 1996 2016 Various 1,230,000 

Total capitalized lease obligations $ 1,385,000 

Future minimum lease payments under capitalized lease obligations as of September 30,2005, are as follows: 

Year Ending September 30 Total 

2006 $ 309,495 

2007 143,045 

2008 148,795 

2009 149,045 

2010 149,045 

2011-2015 750,000 
2016 152,540 

Total minimum lease payments 1,801,965 
Less amount representing interest (416,965) 

Present value of minimum lease payments $ 1,385,000 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Changes in long-tenn liabilities 

Long-term liability activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2005, was as 
follows: 

Beginning Ending Due Within 
Balance Additions Retirements Balance One Year 

Governmental Activities: 

General obligation bonds $ 11,918,933 $ 13,345,000 $ (2,271.369) $ 22;992,564 $ 1,135,250 
Contractual obligations 420,000 (75,000) 345,000 30,000 
Certificates of obligation 9,075,000 13,950,000 (5,085,000) 17,940,000 1,385,000 

Total bonds payable 21,413,933 27,295,000 (7,431,369) 41,277,564 2,550,250 

Notes payable 70,000 70,000 . 70,000 

Compensated absences 704,774 567,226 (524,657) 747,343 137,005 

Total $ 22,188,707 $ 27,862,226 $ (7,956,026) $ 42,094,907 $ 2,757,255 

Business-type Activities: 

General obligation bonds $ 271,067 $ $ (23,631) $ 247,436 $ 34,750 
Revenue bonds 10,035,000 6,415,000 (1,540,000) 14,910,000 765,000 
Plus unamortized premium 12,903 12,903 
Less unamortized discount (57,799) 7,816 (49,983) 

Total bonds payable 10,248,268 6,427,903 (1,555,815) 15,120,356 799,750 

Capitalized lease obligations 1,780,000 (395,000) 1,385,000 240,000 

Compensated absences 40,153 52,074 (52,257) 39,970 21,797 

Total $ 12,068,421 $ 6,479,977 $ (2,003,072) $ 16,545,326 $ 1,061,547 

For the governmental activities, compensated absences are generally liquidated by the General Fund. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Conduit debt obligations 

Certain revenue bonds have been issued in the past to provide financial assistance to private-sector and 
nonprofit entities for the acquisition and construction of industrial and housing facilities deemed to be in the 
public interest. The bonds are secured by the property financed and are payable solely from payments 
received on the underlying mortgage loans. Upon repayment of the bonds, ownership of the acquired 
facilities transfers to the private-sector entity served by the bond issuance. The City is not obligated in any 
manner for repayment of the bonds. Accordingly, the bonds are not reported as liabilities in the 
accompanying financial statements. As of September 30, 2005, there was one series of revenue bonds 
outstanding. The aggregate principal amount payable on the outstanding bonds was $1,700,000. 

Authorized and unissued debt 

The following table details the status of all authorized and unissued debt as of September 30, 2005: 

Balance 

Year Amount Amount Unissued 

Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/05 

General obligation bonds: 
1985 $ 1,500,000 $ (600,000) $ 900,000 

1994 4,100,000 (3,600,000) 500,000 

1998 10,950,000 (8,985,000) 1,965,000 

2002 19,843,100 (6,600,000) 13,243,100 

Total general obligation bonds $ 36,393,100 $ (19,785,000) $ 16,608,100 

Revenue bonds: 

1980 $ 2,000,000 $ (1,060,000) $ 940,000 

1985 1,540,000 1,540,000 

Total revenue bonds $ 3,540,000 $ (1,060,000) $ 2,480,000 

In a bond election held in November 2005, the City's citizens approved additional general obligation bonds in 
the amount of $63,705,000. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt.,- continued 

Discretely presented component units 

REDC, a discretely presented component unit, has the following debt outstanding as of September 30, 2005: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30/05 

Sales tax revenue bonds: 
Land improvements $ 5,000,000 1999 2019 4.20%-6.20% $ 4,095,000 

Certificates of obligation: 
Land improvements 3,225,000 2005 2025 3.00%-5.00% 3,225,000 

Interim construction loan 3,098,220 2005 2009 Variable 3,098,220 

Total REDC debt $ 10,418,220 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for REDC debt are as follows: 

Year Ending Governmental Activities 
September 30 Principal Interest Total 

2006 $ 475,000 $ 532,544 $ 1,007,544 
2007 495,000 511,574 1,006,574 
2008 515,000 485,834 1,000,834 
2009 3,638,220 381,241 4,019,461 
2010 570,000 243,085 813,085 

2011-2015 3,260,000 833,812 4,093,812 
2016-2019 1,465,000 186,700 1,651,700 

Total $ 10,418,220 $ 3,174,790 $ 13,593,010 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DET AILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Long-term liability activity of the REDC for the year ended September 30,2005, was as follows: 

Beginning Ending Due Within 
Balance Additions Retirements Balance One Year 

Governmental Activities: 

Sales tax revenue bonds $ 4,295,000 $ $ (200,000) $ 4,095,000 $ 210,000 

Certificates of obligation 3,225,000 3,225,000 265,000 

Total bonds payable 4,295,000 3,225,000 (200,000) 7,320,000 475,000 

Interim construction loan 3,098,220 3,098,220 

Compensated absences 8,004 9,359 (8,457) 8,906 2,599 

Total $ 4,303,004 $ 6,332,579 $ (208,457) $ 10,427,126 $ 477,599 

4. OTHER INFORMATION 

A. Risk management 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims of various natures. 

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of City employees and their 
covered dependents and minimize the total cost of annual medical insurance to the City. Medical claims in 
anyone year exceeding $65,000 per covered individual, or approximately $1,168,872 in the aggregate for the 
group, are covered through a private insurance carrier. Additionally, life insurance policy premiums for each 
employee are paid through the fund. The self-insurance fund is funded by operating transfers from other 
funds and charges to employees for extended benefits at their option. The City does not believe there are 
material claims incurred but not reported as of September 30,2005. 

The City uses a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program (as permitted by law and its home rule 
charter) to insure itself against the various risks of liability or loss to which it is exposed, either through an 
insurance provider or through a defined self-insurance program. The City issued certificates of obligation, 
based on an actuarial analysis, to fund a self-insured workers' compensation plan. Under this plan, workers' 
compensation insurance is provided in accordance with state statutes to all City employees. To protect the 
assets of the plan from a catastrophic claim, the City has purchased stop loss coverage in the amount of 
$200,000 per occurrence with a cap of $600,000 per year. 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

A. Risk management - continued 

The Workers' Compensatiori Fund (an internal service fund) accounts for the activity of this plan. The City 
establishes claim liabilities based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims reported but unsettled and of 
claims incurred but not reported. Any claims incurred and not reported are not believed to be significant to 
the City's financial statements. Changes in the balances of claims liabilities during the past two years are as 
follows: 

Employee Benefits Workers' Compensation 
2005 2004 2005 2004 

Claims payable, 
beginning of the year $ 164,921 $ 193,309 $ 13,925 $ 15,554 

Claims incurred 1,388,159 1,232,390 35,045 131,433 
Claims paid (1,397,259) (1,260,778) (46,610) (133,062) 

Claims payable, end of the year $ 155,821 $ 164,921 $ 2,360 $ 13,925 

Commercial insurance is purchased for the other risks of loss to which the City is exposed. There have been 
no significant reductions in insurance coverage and settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance 
coverage for the current year or the three prior years. 

B. North Texas Municipal Water District 

The District is a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, created 
and functioning under Chapter 62, Acts of 1951, 52nd Legislature, Regular Session, as amended, originally 
compiled as Vernon's Article 8270-141 (the "Act"), pursuant to Article 16, Section 59 of the Texas 
Constitution. The District comprises all of the territory of its member cities, viz., Allen, Garland, Princeton, 
Plano, Mesquite, Wylie, Rockwall, Farmersville, McKinney, Richardson, Forney, Royse City, and Frisco (the 
"Member Cities"). The District was created for the purpose of providing a source of water supply for 
municipal, domestic and industrial use and for the treatment, processing, and transportation of such water to 
its Member Cities and to its other customers located in North Central Texas, all within the Dallas Standard 
Metropolitan Statistical Area. 

Under the Act, including specifically Section 27 thereof, and under the Constitution and Statutes of the State 
of Texas, the District has broad powers to: (1) impound, control, store, preserve, treat, transmit and use storm 
and flood water, the water of rivers and streams, and underground water for irrigation, power and all other 
useful purposes and to supply water for municipal, domestic, power, industrial and commercial uses and 
purposes and all other beneficial uses and purposes; and (2) collect, transport, process, treat, dispose of, and 
control all municipal, domestic, industrial or commercial waste whether in fluid, solid or composite state, 
including specifically the control, abatement or reduction of all types of pollution. The City retains no 
ongoing financial interest, equity investments, andlor responsibilities for the District other than the 
contractual arrangements discussed more fully herein. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

B. North Texas Municipal Water District - continued 

. . 
The District has long-term contracts with the City to supply treated water and sewer treatment. The City's 
water contract with the District provides that the City pay a predetennined annual amount for treated water in 
twelve monthly installments. The amount of this annual payment is based upon an annually established rate 
per thousand gallons and the largest annual amount of water consumption of past years. The City owns one 
sewage treatment facility, Squabble Creek, and in 1978 entered into an agreement with the District for the 
construction of a second facility, Buffalo Creek. Under the terms of this agreement, the District issued 
contractually secured bonds in its name to construct and operate this sewage disposal plant for the City. In 
subsequent years, similar contractual agreements have been made to enable the District to expand the sewage 
treatment facilities and continue to provide sewage treatment services to the City. Under the terms of these 
contracts, the City'S payments, which began when the facilities were first utilized, are equal to the operating 
and maintenance expenses for the next ensuing calendar year, as shown in the annual budget. The contracts 
further provide that the debt service payments will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the 
bonds on the next succeeding interest payment date, plus the fees and charges of the paying agent and the 
registrar. 

These contractual obligations have been included as capital lease obligations in amounts equal to the bonds 
outstanding under these agreements. Accordingly, the related sewage treatment facilities have been 
capitalized and are being depreciated over the estimated life of the facilities. 

The outstanding principal balance on the bond issues as of September 30,2005, is $1,385,000. See Note 3E 
for the annual requirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30,2005. 

In August 2005 the District issued $3,020,000 of Water Facilities Installment Sale Contract Revenue Bonds 
(the "Facility Bonds") to finance the construction of a 3.0 million gallon per day ground storage reservoir for 
the joint benefit of the Cities of Rockwall and Heath, Texas. Prior to the completion of the facility, the 
District retains all ownership of the facility. Upon completion of the facility, which had not occurred as of 
September30, 2005, the Cities of Rockwall and Heath will own 66.67% and 33.33% undivided interests, 
respectively, in the facility. The Cities of Rockwall and Heath are contractually obligated to make timely 
payments to the District representing 66.67% and 33.33%, respectively, of (1) all principal, interest, and 
paying agent fees on the Facility Bonds; (2) all payments or deposits required to be made into any special or 
reserve fund or other account established or maintained by the provisions of the resolution authorizing the 
Facility Bonds; and (3) all other expenses and costs of the facility that are not payable from the proceeds of 
the Facility Bonds. While the City anticipates its share of the aforementioned payments to be 66.67%, the 
Cities of Rockwall and Heath are each contractually obligated to make any payments which the other party is 
required, but is unable, to make to the District. 

C. Contingent liabilities and commitments 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such agencies. 
Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable 
funds. The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be detennined at 
this time although the City expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

C. Contingent liabilities and commitments - continued 

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 
determinable, it is the opinion of the City's management that the resolution of these matters will not have a 
material adverse effect on the financial condition of the City. 

As described in Note 3E above, the general revenues of the City are contingently liable in the amount of 
$247,436 for general obligation bonds which are currently outstanding and recorded as obligations of the 
Water and Sewer Fund. 

The City contracts for solid waste disposal with a third party. Under the terms of the agreement, the City bills 
and collects the residential billing and remits that amount to the contracting party. The contractor bills the 
commercial customers and remits a franchise fee to the City based on· total revenues received from the 
contract. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation provides monetary incentives to companies to relocate 
within the City of Rockwall. At September 30, 200,5, these commitments totaled $1,090,300. 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans 

Texas Municipal Retirement System 

Plan Description - The City provides pension benefits for all of its full-time employees (except volunteer 
firefighters) through a nontraditional, joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit plan in the state-wide Texas 
Municipal Retirement System (TMRS), one of 801 administered by TMRS, an agent multiple-employer 
public employee retirement system. Each of the 801 municipalities has an annual,individual actuarial 
valuation performed. All assumptions for the December 31, 2004 valuations are contained in the 2004 TMRS 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report which can be obtained by writing to P.O .. Box 149153, Austin, 
Texas 78714-9153. 

Benefits - Benefits depend upon the sum of the employee's contributions to the plan, with interest, and the 
City-financed monetary credits, with interest. Atthe date the plan began, the City granted monetary credits 
for service rendered before the plan began of a theoretical amount equal to two times what would have been 
contributed by the employee, with interest, prior to establishment of the plan. Monetary credits for service 
since the plan began are a percent (100%) of the employee's accumulated contributions. In addition, the City 
can grant, as often as annually, another type of monetary credit referred to as an updated service credit which 
is a theoretical amount which, when added to the employee's accumulated contributions and the monetary 
credits for service since the plan began, would be the total monetary credits and employee contributions 
accumulated with interest if the current employee contribution rate and City matching percent had always 
been in existence and if the employee's salary had always been the average of his salary in the last three years 
that are one year before the effective date. At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the 
employee's accumulated contributions with interest and the employer-fmanced monetary credits with interest 
were used to purchase an annuity. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans - continued 

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the City, within the options available in the state 
statutes governing TMRS and within the actuarial constraints also in the statutes. Plan provisions for the City 
were as follows: 

Deposit rate: 7 % 

Matching Ratio (City to Employee): 2 to 1 

Members can retire at ages 60 and above with five or more years of service or with 20 years of service 
regardless of age. A member is vested after five years. 

Contributions - Under the state law governing TMRS, the actuary annually determines the City contribution 
rate. The rate consists of the normal cost contribution rate and the prior service cost contribution rate, both of 
which are calculated to be a level percent of payroll from year to year. The normal cost contribution rate 
finances the currently accruing monetary credits due to the City matching percent, which are the obligation of 
the City as of an employee's retirement date, not at the time the employee's contributions are rriade. The 
normal cost contribution rate is the actuarially determined percent of payroll necessary to satisfy the 
obligation of the City to each employee at the time his/her retirement becomes effective. The prior service 
contribution rate amortizes the unfunded (overfunded) actuarial liability (asset) over the remainder of the 
plan's 25-year amortization period. The unit credit actuarial cost method is used for determining the City 
contribution rate. Both the employees and the City make contributions monthly. Since the City needs to know 
its contribution rate in advance for budgetary purposes, there is a one-year delay between the actuarial 
valuation that serves as the basis for the rate and the calendar year when the rate goes into effect, i.e. 
December 31, 2004 valuation is effective for rates beginning January 2006. 

A schedule of funding progress as of the three most recent actuarial valuation dates is as follows: 

Actuarial Valuation Date 
12/3112004 12/3112003 12/3112002 

Actuarial value of assets (a) $ 14,505,752 $ 14,356,528 $ 11,949,020 

Actuarial accrued liability (AAL) - unit credit (b) 19,508,568 19,724,820 15,905,584 

Unfunded (over-funded) AAL (UAAL) (b-a) 5,002,816 5,368,292 3,956,564 

Funded ratio (alb) 74.4% 72.8% 75.1% 

Annual covered payroll (c) 9,354,662 8,808,639 7,833,164 

UAAL as a percentage of covered payroll ((b-a)lc) 53.5% 60.9% 50.5% 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. OTHER INFORMATION continued 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans - continued 

A summary of the City's net pension obligation (NPO) and annual required contributions for the last three 
fiscal years is as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ended September 30 

2005 

NPO at the beginning of the period $ 

Annual required contribution 1,270,547 

Contributions made (100%) (1,270,547) 

NPO at the end of the period $ 

A summary of the actuarial assumptions used is as follows: 

Actuarial Cost Method 
Amortization Method 
Remaining Amortization Period 
Asset Valuation Method 

Investment Rate of Return 
Projected Salary Increases 
Includes Inflation At 
Cost-of-Living Adjustments 

Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund 

2004 2003 

$ $ 

1,155,023 1,023,494 

(1,155,023) (1,023,494) 

$ $ 

Unit Credit 
Level Percent of Payroll 
25 Years - Open Period 
Amortized Cost 

7.0% 
None 
3.5% 
None 

The City acts as agent for the Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund (the "Fund") 
which is a component unit of the State of Texas. The City reimbursed the Fund $35,699 for benefits paid on 
a pay-as-you-go basis during the year in recognition of services provided to the City by volunteer emergency 
services personnel. The Fund has a Board of Directors not designated by City officials and is administered by 
the State Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner. There are 39 active participants currently covered by the Fund 
and payments are being made to eight retirees or their survivors. The Fund does not prepare separate financial 
statements for participating departments; however, financial statements for the Fund as a whole may be 
obtained from the administrator at Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner, P.O. Box 12577, Austin, Texas 
78711. 
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EXHIBIT B-1 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

GENERAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Variance with 

Final Budget 
Budgeted Amounts Positive 

Original Final Actual (Negativ~) 

"Revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 4,904,000 $ 4,908,000 $ 5,057,703 $ 149,703 
Sales taxes 6,875,000 7,173,300 7,232,908 59,608 
Franchise taxes 1,610,000 1,689,000 1,715,242 26,242 
Charges for services 242,000 252,000 268,125 16,125 
Permits 1,431,000 1,561,000 1,613,966 52,966 
Municipal court 785,000 735,500 852,851 117,351 
Intergovernmental 184,800 184,800 183,284 (1,516) 
Interest income 125,000 125,000 118,074 (6,926) 
Miscellaneous 53,500 53,500 136,401 82,901 

Total revenues 16,210,300 16,682,100 17,178,554 496,454 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Mayor/council 87,800 85,600 78,114 7,486 
Administration 2,501,550 2,728,825 2,708,948 19,877 
Finance 805,750 824,220 819,131 5,089 
Municipal court 282,950 281,750 291,348 (9,598) 
Police 5,158,250 5,115,035 5,035,447 79,588 
Fire 1,155,800 1,159,420 1,064,419 95,001 
Public works 2,080,300 2,088,140 2,023,391 64,749 
Community development 1,738,600 1,726,975 1,682,480 44,495 
Parks and recreation 1,789,250 1,735,850 1,706,854 . 28,996 

Total current 15,600,250 15,745,815 15,410,132 335,683 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 18,200 16,700 16,053 647 
Police 1,750 1,750 1,698 52 
Fire 35,400 35,400 30,705 4,695 
Public works 7,500 7,500 1,176 6,324 
Community development 4,100 4,100 519 

Total capital outlay 66,950 65,450 50,151 15,299 

Total expenditures 15,667,200 15,811,265 15,460,283 350,982 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 543,100 870,835 1,718,271 847,436 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 466,400 463,400 462,534 (866) 
Transfers out (1,367,600) (2,195,600) (1,728,750) 466,850 

Total other financing sources (uses) (901,200) (1,732,200) (1,266,216) 465,984 

Net change in fund balances (358,100) (861,365) 452,055 1,313,420 

Fund balances, October 1 6,876,259 

Fund balances, September 30 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CEMETERY FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS)AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Permits $ 600 $ 800 $ 825 

Interest income 500 500 3,571 

Miscellaneous 3,000 24,000 55,525 

Total revenues 4,100 25,300 59,921 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Parks and recreation 32,000 19,000 12,745 

Total current 32,000 19,000 12,745 

Capital outlay: 

Parks and recreation 152,000 152,869 

Total capital outlay 152,000 152,869 

Total expenditures 32,000 171,000 165,614 

Net change in fund balances (27,900) (145,700) (105,693) 

Fund balances, October 1 196,909 196,909 196,909 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 169,009 $ 51,209 $ 91,216 

EXHIBIT B-2 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 25 
3,071 

31,525 

34,621 

6,255 

6,255 

(869) 

(869) 

5,386 

40,007 

$ 40,007 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

POLICE INVESTIGATION FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Bud~eted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Municipal court $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 53,783 
Interest income 350 350 2,161 
Donations 4,000 21,700 26,614 

Total revenues 54,350 72,050 82,558 

Expendi tures: 

Current: 

Police 10,200 7,700 7,608 

Total current 10,200 7,700 7,608 

Capital outlay: 

Police 2,000 18,500 16,518 
Total capital outlay 2,000 18,500 16,518 

Total expenditures 12,200 26,200 24,126 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 42,150 45,850 58,432 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers out (18,000) (15,000) (14,134) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (18,000) (15,000) (14,134) 

Net change in fund balances 24,150 30,850 44,298 

Fund balances, October 1 97,193 97,193 193 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 121,343 $ 128,043 $ 141,491 

-64-

EXHIBIT B-3 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 3,783 
1,811 

4,914 

10,508 

92 
92 

1,982 

1,982 

2,074 

12,582 

866 

866 

13,448 

$ 13,448 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Permits $ 85,500 $ 93,000 $ 103,427 

Interest income 750 750 623 

Miscellaneous 100,000 100,000 114,741 

Donations 161,000 132,448 

Total revenues 186,250 354,750 351,239 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Parks and recreation 30,300 66,850 107,009 

Total current 30,300 66,850 107,009 

Capital outlay: 

Parks and recreation 500,000 447,600 392,584 

Total capital outlay 500,000 447,600 392,584 

Total expenditures 530,300 514,450 499,593 

Excess of revenues over (under) 

expenditures (344,050) (159,700) (148,354) 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 500,000 547,000 576,474 

Transfers out (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 450,000 497,000 526,474 

Net change in fund balances 105,950 337,300 378,120 

Fund balances, October 1 38,691 38,691 38,691 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 144,641 $ 375,991 $ 416,811 
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EXHIBIT B-4 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 10,427 
(127) 

14,741 
(28,552) 

(3,511) 

(40,159) 

(40,159) 

55,016 

55,016 

14,857 

11,346 

29,474 

29,474 

40,820 

$ 40,820 



EXHIBIT B-5 

CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 

STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

.-
Variance with 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Revenues: 

Interest income $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 6,864 $ 5,864 

Miscellaneous 7,900 139,900 160,569 20,669 

Total revenues 8,900 140,900 167,433 26,533 

Expenditures: 

Capital outlay: 

Public works 313,000 36,887 36,887 

Total expenditures 313,000 36,887 36,887 

Net change in fund balances (304,100) 104,013 130,546 26,533 

Fund balances, October 1 456,442 456,442 456,442 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 152,342 $ 560,455 $ 586,988 $ 26,533 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

HOTEL MOTEL TAX 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Sales taxes $ 140,500 $ 140,500 $ 146,933 

Interest income 500 500 829 

Total revenues 141,000 141,000 147,762 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Finance 114,100 133,677 133,677 

Total expenditures 114,100 133,677 133,677 

Net change in fund balances 26,900 7,323 14,085 

Fund balances, October 1 79,326 79,326 79,326 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 106,226 $ 86,649 $ 93,411 
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EXHIBIT B-6 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 6,433 

329 
6,762 

6,762 

$ 6,762 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental $ 65,000 $ 78,000 $ 78,000 
Interest income 1,000 1,000 2,478 
Miscellaneous 3,500 10,494 
Donations 1,000 1,500 

Total revenues 66,000 83,500 92,472 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Fire 10,000 10,000 11,008 
Total current 10,000 10,000 11,008 

Capital outlay: 

Fire 135,200 135,200 111,313 
Total capital outlay 135,200 135,200 111,313 

Total expenditures 145,200 145,200 122,321 

Net change in fund balances (79,200) (61,700) (29,849) 

Fund balances, October 1 102,086 102,086 102,086 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 22,886 $ 40,386 $ 72,237 
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EXHIBIT B-7 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 
1,478 
6,994 

500 
8,972 

(1,008) 
(1,008) 

23,887 
23,887 

22,879 

31,851 

$ 31,851 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

AVIATION FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Interest income $ 400 $ 400 $ 1,098 
Miscellaneous 8,500 8,500 8,403 

Total revenues 8,900 8,900 9,501 

Expendi tures: 
Current: 

Public works 54,700 44,600 26,345 
Total expenditures 54,700 44,600 26,345 

Excess of revenues over (under) 

expenditures (45,800) (35,700) (16,844) 

Other financing sources: 
Transfers in 5,000 23,000 23,000 

Total other financing sources 5,000 23,000 23,000 

Net change in fund balances (40,800) (12,700) 6,156 

Fund balances, October 1 39,938 39,938 39,938 

Fund balances, September 30 $ (862) $ 27,238 $ 46,094 
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EXHIBIT B-8 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 698 
(97) 

601 

18,255 
18,255 

18,856 

18,856 

$ 18,856 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECYCLING FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Interest income $ 100 $ 100 $ 192 

Miscellaneous 8,500 8,500 9,101 

Total revenues 8,600 8,600 9,293 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Public works 8,000 8,000 341 

Total expenditures 8,000 8,000 341 

Net change in fund balances 600 .600 8,952 

Fund balances, October 1 17,667 17,667 17,667 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 18,267 $ 18,267 $ 26,619 
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EXHIBIT B-9 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 92 

601 

693 

7,659 

7,659 

8,352 

$ 8,352 
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COMBINING AND INDIVIDUAL FUND STATEMENTS AND SCHEDULES 
AS SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
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EXHIBIT C-l 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Special Capital Governmental 

Revenue PrGjects Funds (See 

Funds Funds Exhibit A-3) 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 702,355 $ 8,452 $ 710,807 

Investments 1,365,288 1,426,537 2,791,825 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Interest 749 631 1,380 
Accounts 41,536 41,536 

Assessments 73,180 73,180 

Intergovernmental 38,242 65,134 103,376 

Other 789 789 
Due from other funds 240,377 240,377 

Total assets $ 2,222,139 $ 1,741,131 $ 3,963,270 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 66,609 $ 7,324 $ 73,933 

Deferred revenue 108,920 108,920 

Due to other funds 200 200 
Total liabilities 175,729 7,324 183,053 

Fund balances: 

Unreserved, undesignated 2,046,410 1,733,807 3,780,217 
Total fund balances 2,046,410 1,733,807 3,780,217 

Total liabilities and fund balances . $ 2,222,139 $ 1,741,131 $ 3,963,270 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 3.0, 2.005 

Revenues: 

Sales taxes 

Permits 

Municipal court 

Intergovernmental 

Interest income 

Miscellaneous 

Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Finance 

Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 

Administrati on 

Police 

Fire 

Public works 

Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 

Transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 

Fund balances, September 3.0 

$ 

-72-

Special 

Revenue 

Funds 

146,933 

1.04,252 

53,783 

80.0,941 

18,982 

907,.082 

163,635 

2,195,608 

133,677 

1,034,864 

11,008 

26,686 

119,754 

1,325,989 

16,518 

111,313 

36,887 

552,188 

716,9.06 

2,.042,895 

152,713 

599,474 

(64,134) 

535,340 

688,053 

1,358,357 

$ 

$ 

Capital 

Projects 

Funds 

21,317 

21,317 

346,748 

16,484 

363,232 

363,232 

(341,915) 

558,296 

(289,1.0.0) 

269,196 

(72,719) 

1,8.06,526 

EXHIBITC-2 

Total 

Nonrnajor 

Governmental 

Funds (See 

"Exhibit A-5) 

$ 146,933 

1.04,252 

53,783 

8.00,941 

40,299 

907,.082 

163,635 

2,216,925 

1~B,677 

1,034,864 

11,.0.08 

26,686 

119,754 

1,325,989 

346,748 

16,518 

111,313 

53,371 

552,188 

1,.08.0,138 

2,4.06,127 

(189,2.02) 

1,157,77.0 

(353,234) 

8.04,536 

615,334 

3,164,883 

$ 



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Special revenue funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
particular purposes. 

Cemetery - established to account for the annual income from the sale of plots and cemetery maintenance costs. 

Police Investigation - established to account for donations, court security fees, and forfeitures. 

Recreational Development - established to account for the annual lease income from marinas and golf course. 

Street Improvements - established to account for the proceeds of street improvement assessments. 

Hotel Motel Tax - established to account for the annual income from hotel motel taxes. 

Fire Equipment established to account for funds to be used for the purchase of fire equipment for the volunteer fire 
department. 

Aviation - established to account for funds received from airport operations and related expenses. 

Recycling established to account for funds to be used for the City'S recycling program. 

Emergency Siren - established to account for revenues accumulated and expenditures to add emergency sirens within 
the City. 

Kidzone - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a joint project with the Rockwall Breakfast 
Rotary and Kiwanis clubs to construct a playground. 

Drug Grant - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a multi-jurisdictional drug task force. 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

In vestments 

Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 

Interest 

Accounts 

Assessments 

Intergovernmental 

. Other 

Total assets 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30,2005 

Police 
Cemetery Investigation 

$ 13,807 $ 23,073 

77,409 118,418 

$ 91,216 $ 141,491 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities $ $ 
Deferred revenue 

Due to other funds 

Total liabilities 

Fund balances: 

Unreserved, undesignated 91,216 141,491 

Total fund balances 91,216 141,491 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 91,216 $ 141,491 
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R-@Creational- Street 
Development Improvements 

$ 15,072 $ 19,928 

429,369 566,311 

749 

73,180 

$ 444,441 $ 660,168 

$ 27,630 $ 
73,180 

27,630 73,180 

416,811 586,988 

416,811 586,988 

$ 444,441 $ 660,168 



Hotel Fire 
Motel Tax Equipment Aviation Recycling 

$ 11,050 $ 19,171 $ 86 $ 9,855 $ 
42,868 58,263 46,197 15,975 

39,493 2,043 

Emergency 
Siren Kidzone 

1,862 $ 4,008 $ 
10,478 

Drug 
Grant 

584,443 

EXHIBIT D-1 

$ 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Special 
Revenue 

Funds (See 
Exhibit C-l) 

702,355 
1,365,288 

749 
41,536 

73,180 
38,242 38,242 

789 789 

$ 93,411 $ 79,477 $ 46,283 $ 26,619 $ 12,340 $ 

$ 

93,411 

93,411 

$ 7,240 $ 

7,240 

72,237 
72,237 

189 $ 

189 

46,094 

46,094 

26,619 
26,619 

$ 

12,340 
12,340 

$ 

$ 93,411 $ 79,477 $ 46,283 $ 26,619 $ 12,340 $ 
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4,008 $ 622,685 $ 2,222,139 

4,008 

4,008 

$ 31,550 $ 
35,740 

200 
67,490 

555,195 
555,195 

66,609 
108,920 

200 
175,729 

2,046,410 
2,046,410 

4,008 $ 622,685 $ 2,222,139 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Poiice Recreational 
Cerneter~ Investigation DeveloErnent 

Revenues: 

Sales taxes $ $ $ 
Permits 825 103,427 
Municipal court 53,783 
Intergovernmental 

Interest income 3,571 2,161 623 
Miscellaneous 55,525 114,741 
Donations 26,614 132,448 

Total revenues 59,921 82,558 351,239 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Finance 

Police 7,608 
Fire 

Public works 
Parks and recreation 12,745 107,009 

Total current 12,745 7,608 107,009 

Capital outlay: 

Police 16,518 
Fire 

Public works 

Parks and recreation 152,869 392,584 
Total capital outlay 152,869 16,518 392,584 

Total expenditures 165,614 24,126 499,593 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (105,693) 58,432 (148,354) 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 576,474 
Transfers out (14,134) (50,000) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (14,134) 526,474 

Net change in fund balances (105,693) 44,298 378,120 

Fund balances, October 1 196,909 97,193 38,691 

Fund balances, September 30 $ $ $ $ 
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Street 
ImErovernents 

$ 

6,864 
160,569 

167,433 

36,887 

36,887 

36,887 

130,546 

130,546 

456,442 



EXHIBITD-2 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Special 
Revenue 

Hotel Fire Emergency Drug Funds (See 
Motel Tax Equipment Aviation Recycling Siren Kidzone Grant Exhibit C-2) 

$ 146,933 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 146,933 

104,252 

53,783 

78,000 722,941 800,941 

829 2,478 1,098 192 203 963 18,982 

10,494 8,403 9,101 3,495 544,754 907,082 

1,500 3,073 163,635 

147,762 92,472 9,501 9,293 3,698 3,073 1,268,658 2,195,608 

133,677 133,677 

1,027,256 1,034,864 

11,008 11,008 

26,345 341 26,686 

119,754 

133,677 11,008 26,345 341 1,027,256 1,325,989 

16,518 

111,313 111,313 

36,887 

6,735 552,188 

111,313 6,735 716,906 

133,677 122,321 26,345 341 6,735 1,027,256 2,042,895 

14,085 (29,849) (16,844) 8,952 3,698 (3,662) 241,402 152,713 

23,000 599,474 
(64,134) 

23,000 535,340 

14,085 (29,849) 6,156 8,952 3,698 (3,662) 241,402 688,053 

79,326 102,086 39,938 17,667 8,642 7,670 313,793 1,358,357 

$ $ $ $ $ $ 
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DEBT SERVICE FUND 

The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of general obligation 
bond principal and interest from governmental resources. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

DEBT SERVICE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 3,093,100 $ 3,178,500 $ 3,082,422 

Interest income 15,000 20,000 31,813 

Total revenues 3,108,100 3,198,500 3,114,235 

Expendi tures: 

Debt service: 

Principal 1,840,000 1,840,000 1,801,369 

Interest 1,160,250 1,160,250 977,878 

Bond issuance costs 163,724 

Fiscal charges 9,900 9,900 5,063 

Total expenditures 3,010,150 3,010,150 2,948,034 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 97,950 188,350 166,201 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Proceeds from refunding bonds issued 6,192,134 

Proceeds from accrued bond interest 129,913 

Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (6,027,109) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 294,938 

Net change in fund balances 97,950 188,350 461,139 

Fund balances, October 1 694,758 694,758 694,758 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 792,708 $ 883,108 $ 1,155,897 
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EXHIBIT E-1 

.-
Variance with, 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ (96,078) 

11,813 
(84,265) 

38,631 

182,372 

(163,724) 

4,837 

62,116 

(22,149) 

6,192,134 

129,913 

(6,027,109) 

294,938 

272,789 

$ 272,789 



This page intentionally left blank 



CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Capital projects funds are used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities other 
than those financed by proprietary funds and trust funds. 

Capital Projects - established to account for miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 
contributions from the General Fund. 

Equipment Acquisition - established to account for capital equipment acquisition using operating transfers from 
benefiting funds and residual proceeds from miscellaneous debt. 

HarborlTIF Projects - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the Tax Increment Financing 
District and the associated public improvements within the Harbor development. 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects - established to account for equipment acquisition and street and drainage projects using 
proceeds from the issuance of bonds. 

Ralph Hall Parkway Capital Improvements - established to account for the construction of the recently completed 
Ralph M. Hall Parkway. 

1995 G.O. Bonds Capital Improvements - established to account for street and drainage improvements, road 
improvements, and expansion of the City's service center using proceeds of the 1995 General Obligation Bond Issue. 
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ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Investments 

Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 

Interest 

Intergovernmental 

Due from other funds 

Total assets 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Ralph Hall 
Parkway 

Capital Capital 
Projects Improvements 

$ 846 $ 305 

1,364,848 

631 

240,377 

$ 

$ 1,606,702 $ 305 $ 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities $ 7,324 $ $ 
Total liabilities 7,324 

Fund balances: 

Unreserved, undesignated 1,599,378 305 

Total fund balances 1,599,378 305 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 1,606,702 $ 305 $ 
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EXHIBIT F-1 

Total 
Nonmajor 

1995 G.O .. - Capital 
Bonds Projects 
Capital Funds (See 

Improvements Exhibit C-l) 

7,301 $ 8,452 

61,689 1,426,537 

631 

65,134 65,l34 

240,377 

134,124 $ 1,741,l31 

$ 7,324 

7,324 

134,124 1,733,807 

134,124 1,733,807 

134,124 $ 1,741,131 



EXHIBIT F-2 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Ralph Hall 1995 G.O. Capital 
Parkway Bonds Projects 

Capital Capital Capital Funds (See 
Projects Improvements Improvements Exhibit C-2) 

Revenues: 
Interest income $ 20,354 $ $ 963 $ 21,317 

Total revenues 20,354 963 21,317 

Expenditures: 
Capital outlay: 

Administration 346,748 346,748 
Public works 16,484 16,484 

Total expenditures 363,232 363,232 

Excess of revenues over (under) 

expenditures (342,878) 963 (341,915) 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 558,296 558,296 

Transfers out (289,100) (289,100) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 269,196 269,196 

Net change in fund balances (73,682) 963 (72,719) 

Fund balances, October 1 1,673,060 305 133,161 1,806,526 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 1,599,378 $ 305 $ 134,124 $ 1,733,807 
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of goods or services provided by one department 
or agency to other departments or agencies of the government and to other govern~ent units, on a cost 
reimbursement basis. 

Employee Benefits Fund - established to account for the financing of a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical 
and dental claims of the City's employees and their covered dependents. 

Workers' Compensation Fund - established to account for the costs of the workers' compensation self-insurance 
program for the City. 
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ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Employee 
Benefits 

$ 26,290 $ 
177,643 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 
Interest 885 
Accounts 503 

Due from other funds 40,000 
Total current assets 245,321 

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 150,587 

Due to other funds 24,639 

Total current liabilities 175,226 

NET ASSETS 

Unrestricted 70,095 

Total Net Assets $ 70,095 $ 
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EXHIBIT G-l 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Workers' Funds (See 
Com,Eensation Exhibit A-7) 

109,288 $ 135,578 
1,373,429 1,551,072 

3,691 4,576 

503 

40,000 
1,486,408 1,731,729 

3,028 153,615 

24,639 

3,028 178,254 

1,483,380 1,553,475 

1,483,380 $ 1,553,475 



EXHIBIT G-2 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Employee Workers' .Funds (See 
Benefits Com.eensation Exhibit A-8) 

OPERATING REVENUES: 

Charges for services $ 268,041 $ $ 268,041 

Total operating revenues 268,041 268,041 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

Contractual services 1,685,661 193,019 1,878,680 

Total operating expenses 1,685,661 193,019 1,878,680 

Operating loss (1,417,620) (193,019) (1,610,639) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES: 

Interest income 10,263 27,089 37,352 

Miscellaneous income 123,823 24,654 148',477 

Total non-operating revenues 134,086 5.1,743 185,829 

Loss before transfers and capital contributions (1,283,534 ) (141,276) (1,424,810) 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 

Transfers in 1,433,000 30,000 1,463,000 

Total transfers and capital contributions 1,433,000 30,000 1,463,000 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 149,466 (111,276) 38,190 

Net assets, October 1 (79,371) 1,594,656 1,515,285 

Net assets, September 30 $ 70,095 $ 1,483,380 $ 1,553,475 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Employee Workers' 
Benefits Com:eensation 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Cash received from customers $ 428,230 $ 24,654 

Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (1,727,980) (204,481) 

Net cash used by operating activities (1,299,750) (179,827) 

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities: 
Cash received from other funds 1,303,061 30,000 

Net cash provided by non-capital financing activities 1,303,061 30,000 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of investments (800,000) (1,150,000) 

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 784,651 1,140,000 

Interest and dividends received 34 33,647 

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities (15,315) 23,647 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (12,004) (126,180) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 38,294 235,468 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 26,290 $ 109,288 

Reconciliation of operating loss to 
net cash used by operating activities: 

Operating loss $ (1,417,620) $ (193,019) 

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to 
net cash used by operating activities: 

Miscellaneous income 123,823 24,654 
Decrease (increase) in assets: 

Receivables 36,366 
Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 

Bank overdraft (5,517) 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (36,802) (11,462) 

Net cash used by operating activities $ (1,299,750) $ 

EXHIBIT 0-3 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Funds (See 
Exhibit A-9) 

$ 452,884 
(1,932,461) 
(1,479,577) 

1,333,061 
1,333,061 

(1,950,000) 

1,924,651 
33,681 

8,332 

(138,184) 

273,762 

$ 135,578 

$ (1,610,639) 

148,477 

36,366 

(5,517) 
(48,264) 

$ (1,479,577) 
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AGENCY FUND 

Agency funds are used to account for assets held by the government as an agent for individuals, private 
organizations, other governments and/or other funds. 

Special Escrow Agency Fund - established to account for developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to 
various developments to be constructed at a later date. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

SPECIAL ESCROW AGENCY FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Balance 
October 1, 

2004 Additions Deductions 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 210,007 ' $ 1,350,071 $ 1,488,523 

Investments 1,377,508 1,373,417 1,258,175 

Accrued interest receivable 3,393 2,490 3,393 

Total assets $ 1,590,908 $ 2,725,978 $ 2,750,091 

LIABILITIES 

EXHIBIT H-1 

Balance 
September 30, 

2005 

$ 71,555 

1,492,750 

2,490 

$ 1,566,795 

Due to developers $ 1,590,908 $ 114,410 $ 138,523 $ 1,566,795 

Total liabilities $ 1,590,908 $ 114,410 $ 138,523 $ 1,566,795 
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DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) represents the City by promoting it as a location 
for new business. It also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDe collects a half-cent sales tax to 
support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park Association (RTP A) provides repair and maintenance of the common area 
within the park developed by REDC. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL,. TEXAS 

BALANCE SHEET 

DISCRETEL Y PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Rockwall 

Economic 

Development 

Corporation 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 28,250 

Investments 4,723,225 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Accounts 1,525 

Intergovernmental 435,598 

Due from primary government 

Inventory 6,457,669 

Total assets $ 11,646,267 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,868,304 

Total liabilities 1,868,304 

Fund balances: 

Reserved for inventory 6,457,669 

Unreserved, undesignated 3,320,294 

Total fund balances 9,777,963 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 11,646,267 
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EXHIBIT I-I 

--
Rockwall 

Technology 

Park 

$ 9,241 

61,871 

2,590 

7,000 

$ 80,702 

$ 30,668 

30,668 

50,034 

50,034 

$ 80,702 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECONCILIATION OF THE DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
Corporation 

Total fund balances - discretely presented component units $ 9,777,963 $ 

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in 
the statement of net assets are different because: 

The following assets are not current financial resources and 

are not reported in the co.mponent units balance sheet: 

Capital assets used by component units (net of 

accumulated depreciation of $50,440) 5,489,616 

Costs of bonds issued to finance component units (net of 

accumulated amortization of $21,254) 90,857 

The following liabilities are not due in the current period and 

are not reported in the component units balance sheet: 

Compensated absences (8,906) 

Bonds payable (7,320,000) 

Interim construction loan (3,098,220) 

Accrued interest payable (56,484) 

Net assets of discretely presented component units $ 4,874,826 $ 
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EXHIBIT I-2 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

50,034 

50,034 



Revenues: 

Sales taxes 
Charges for services 

Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Administration 

Total current 

Capital outl'1-Y: 
Administration 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 

Principal 

Interest 

B and issuance costs 

Fiscal charges 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

$ 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
Corporation 

2,387,110 

118,306 

467,467 
2,972,883 

2,739,027 

2,739,027 

5,483,265 

5,483,265 

200,000 
236,126 

49,726 

3,321 

489,173 

8,711,465 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (5,738,582) 

Other financing sources: 

Bonds issued 

Premium on bonds issued 

Interim construction loan 

Total other financing sources 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balances, October 1 

Fund balances, September 30 

3,225,000 

144,932 

3,098,220 

6,468,152 

729,570 

9,048,393 

$ 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT I-3 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

79,593 

1,560 

81,153 

106,960 

106,960 

106,960 

(25,807) 

(25,807) 

75,841 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF DISCRETELY PRESENTED 

COMPONENT UNITS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Net change in fund balances - discretely presented component units 

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in the 

statement of activities are different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. 
However, in the statement of activities the cost of these assets 

is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as 

depreciation expense. This is the amount by which capital outlays 
($5,481,995) exceeded depreciation ($4,568) in the current period. 

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. 

However, in the statement of activities these costs are allocated 

over the term of the underlying debt and reported as amortization 

expense. This is the amount by which debt issuance costs 

($49,726) exceeded amortization ($4,009) in the current period. 

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt does not require the 

use of current financial resources and is not reported in the funds. 

This is the amount of the change in accrued interest payable 
during· the year. 

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental 
funds, but issuing debt increases long-term liabilities in the 

statement of net assets. Repayment of debt principal is an 

expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces 

long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. This is the 

amount by which proceeds ($6,323,220) exceeded repayments 
($200,000) in the current period. 

Compensated absences payable do not require the use of 

current financial resources and are not reported as expenditures 

in governmental funds. This is the amount of the change in 

accrued compensated absences during the year. 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
Corporation 

$ 729,570 

5,477,427 

45,717 

(20,692) 

(6,123,220) 

(902) 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT 1-4 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

(25,807) 

Change in net assets of discretely presented component units $ 107,900 
===== =::::::i=::::::i=== 
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EXHIBIT I-5 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - BlJDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

ROCKW ALL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Variance wi th 
Final Budget 

Budgeted Amounts Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative) . 

Revenues: 

Sales taxes $ 2,200,000 $ 2,318,000 $ 2,387,110 $ 69,110 

Interest income 20,000 20,000 118,306 98,306 

Miscellaneous 623,976 703,626 467,467 (236,159) 

Total revenues 2,843,976 3,041,626 2,972,883 (68,743) 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 2,742,050 2,999,150 2,739,027 260,123 

Total current 2,742,050 2,999,150 2,739,027 260,123 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 5,110,500 2,824,750 5,483,265 (2,658,515) 

Total capital outlay 5,110,500 2,824,750 5,483,265 (2,658,515) 

Debt service: 

Principal 200,000 200,000 200,000 

Interest 304,900 245,000 236,126 8,874 

Bond issuance costs 49,726 (49,726) 

Fiscal charges 3,500 3,500 3,321 179 

Total debt service 508,400 448,500 489,173 (40,673) 

Total expenditures 8,360,950 6,272,400 8,711,465 (2,439,065) 

Excess of revenues 
over (under) expenditures (5,516,974) (3,230,774) (5,738,582) (2,507,808) 

Other financing sources: 

Bonds issued 3,325,000 3,225,000 (100,000) 

Premium on bonds issued 144,932 144,932 

Interim construction loan 4,622,000 2,289,250 3,098,220 808,970 

Total other financing sources 4,622,000 5,614,250 6,468,152 853,902 

Net change in fund balances (894,974) 2,383,476 729,570 (1,653,906) 

Fund balances, October 1 9,048,393 9,048,393 9,048,393 

Fund balances, September 30 $ $ $ $ 
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CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
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EXHIBIT J-1 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULES BY SOURCE 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004 

2005 2004 
Governmental funds capital assets: 

Land $ 2,097,819 $ 2,097,819 
Buildings 10,029,010 9,778,712 
Improvements other than buildings 1,887,671 1,515,131 
Machinery and equipment 2,517,762 2,227,543 
Vehicles 4,100,750 3,105,746 
Furniture and fixtures 1,757,420 1,709,866 
Infrastructure 79,354,299 75,659,123 
Construction in progress 16,578,527 4,934,650 

Total governmental funds capital assets $ 118,323,258 $ 101,028,590 

Investments in governmental funds capital assets by source: 

Bond proceeds $ 26,506,421 $ 21,331,096 
General government 34,022,577 25,801,728 
Grants and entitlements 1,319,028 1,115,710 
Developer contributions 56,475,232 52,780,056 

Total investments in governmental funds capital assets $ 118,323,258 $ 101,028,590 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CAPIT AL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Improvements 

Other than 

Function and Activity Land Buildings Buildings 

General government $ 1,225,684 $ 3,575,450 $ 374,935 

Public works 273,803 171,724 

Public safety 81,713 2,247,825 12,802 

Recreation/development 516,619 2,076,600 1,499,934 

Fire equipment 1,957,411 

Total governmental funds 

capital assets $ 2,097,819 $ 10,029,010 $ 1,887,671 



EXHIBIT J-2 

Machinery Furniture .-

and and Construction 

Equipment Vehicles Fixtures Infrastructure in Progress Total 

$ 90,516 $ 403,931 $ 1,433,306 $ $ 5,068,463 $ 12,172,285 

515,296 509,082 15,370 79,354,299 9,690,525 90,530,099 

342,324 1,282,904 256,696 1,605,891 5,830,155 

838,695 299,472 29,074 135,575 5,395,969 

730,931 1,605,361 22,974 78,073 4,394,750 

$2,517,762 $ 4,100,750 $ 1,757,420 $ 79,354,299 $ 16,578,527 $ 118,323,258 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CAPIT AL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Balance 

Function and Activity 10/1/04 Additions Deductions Transfers 

General government $ 11,702,341 $ 747,088 $ (148,554) $ (128,590) $ 

Public works 77,064,277 13,465,822 

Public safety 3,956,820 1,873,335 

Recreation/development 4,799,152 490,507 (22,280) 128,590 

Fire equipment 3,506,000 888,750 

Total governmental 
funds capital assets $ 101,028,590 $ 17,465,502 $ (170,834) $ $ 

EXHIBIT J-3 

Ba1ance 

9/30/05 

12,172,285 

90,530,099 

( 5,830,155 

5,395,969 

4,394,750 

118,323,258 



CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 1 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE EXPENSES BY FUNCTION (1) 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Interest on 
Fiscal General Public Public Long-term Water and 

Year Government (2) Safety (3) Works Other (4) Debt Sewer Total 

1996 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 4,638,734 6,412,679 3,961,797 1,929,506 1,244,127 6,436,878 24,623,721 

2004 6,963,690 8,393,210 6,155,726 3,816,807 1,277,825 7,061,272 33,668,530 

2005 6,236,416 7,516,921 4,753,190 4,009,952 1,136,584 8,777,277 32,430,340 

Notes: 
(1) The City converted to the GASB 34 reporting model in the fiscal year ended September 30,2003. 

(2) General government includes Mayor/Council, Administration, Finance, and Municipal Court. 

(3) Public safety includes Police and Fire. 

(4) Other includes Community Development and Parks and Recreation. 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE REVENUES (1) 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

TABLE 2 

Program Revenues General Revenues 
Ad Valorem 

Operating Capital Taxes, 
Fiscal Charges for Grants and Grants and Penalty and Franchise 
Year Services Contributions Contributions Interest Sales Taxes Taxes 

1996 $ $ $ $ $ $ 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2003 11,069,147 772,911 3,088,237 6,717,883 6,277,216 1,567,874 

2004 12,193,855 1,424,824 13,201,103 7,265,947 6,736,054 1,776,406 

2005 13,836,219 894,114 9,304,940 8,111,715 7,379,841 1,765,509 

The City converted to the GASB 34 reporting model in the fiscal year ended September 30, 2003. 
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Unrestricted 
Investment 
Earnings Miscellaneous Total 

$ $ $ 

673,344 

396,761 

733,326 

i 
278,899 

514,055 
I 

·450,934 

30,445,511 

43,509,005 

42,476,598 



CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 3 
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION (1) 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Current 
Fiscal General Public Public Capital Debt 
Year Government (2) Safety (3) Works Other (4) Outlay Service Total 

1996 $ 1,855,807 $ 1,947,205 $ 1,151,886 $ 579,183 $ 180,905 $ 1,068,714 $ 6,783,700 

1997 2,077,959 2,100,142 1,144,165 649,635 658,773 1,077,177 7,707,851 

1998 2,149,010 2,306,993 1,272,114 673,077 809,082 1,191,647 8,401,923 

1999 1,955,615 3,482,260 1,553,908 659,184 1,186,425 1,151,189 9,988,581 

2000 2,181,663 4,037,580 1,577,427 862,235 1,073,459 1,727,290 11,459,654 

2001 2,692,893 4,598,463 1,785,812 1,030,236 820,434 2,512,422 13,440,260 

2002 3,382,575 5,397,287 1,950,755 1,322,614 977,659 2,802,645 15,833,535 

2003 4,073,871 5,929,129 1,781,760 1,810,467 1,168,987 2,862,206 17,626,420 

2004 3,486,571 7,034,298 2,005,360 3,235,663 510,800 3,971,202 20,243,894 

2005 4,031,218 7,145,738 2,050,077 3,509,088 767,057 2,948,034 20,451,212 

Notes: 

(1) Includes General, Special Revenue, and Debt Service Funds. 

(2) General government includes Mayor/Council, Administration, Finance, and Municipal Court. 

(3) Public safety includes Police and Fire. 

(4) Other includes Community Development and Parks and Recreation. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 4 
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL REVENUES BY SOURCE (1) 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Franchise 
Fiscal Property and Fees & Inter- Charges Municipal Investment Miscellaneous 

Year Sales Taxes Permits Governmental for Services Court Income & Donations Total 

1996 $ 4,938,184 $ 1,114,811 $ 569,264 $ 265,657 $ 384,735 $ 154,956 $ 275,692 $ 7,703,299 

1997 5,460,773 1,129,758 695,528 67,254 428,541 (180,194) 430,790 8,032,450 

1998 6,723,952 1,318,724 658,736 64,636 571,367 223,556 469,071 10,030,042 

1999 7,999,250 1,518,247 778,868 89,450 504,015 218,223 771,521 11,879,574 

2000 9,906,885 1,605,592 985,446 108,441 472,921 550,171 568,073 14,197,529 

2001 11,142,348 1,897,076 856,375 135,417 509,645 402,000 341,260 I 15,284,121 

2002 11,951,460 2,974,707 1,037,633 159,451 584,171 382,799 366,548 17,456,769 

2003 12,955,382 3,069,518 919,534 263,349 734,500 161,639 475,832 18,579,754 

2004 14,006,462 3,411,988 1,402,702 266,450 937,164 62,181 980,430 21,067,377 

2005 15,519,966 3,433,460 984,225 268,125 906,634 168,869 1,207,118 22,488,397 

Notes: 

(1) Includes General, Special Revenue, and Debt Service Funds. 
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Fiscal Tax Total Tax 
Year Year Levy 

1996 1995 3,053,400 

1997 1996 2,735,700 

1998 1997 3,038,767 

1999 1998 3,403,144 

2000 1999 4,054,089 

2001 2000 4,915,155 

2002 2001 5,696,005 

2003 2002 6,619,325 

2004 2003 7,194,520 

2005 2004 8,063,888 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Percent of Delinquent 
Current Tax Current Tax Total Tax 
Collections Collected Collections Collections 

3,004,285 98.39% 65,607 3,069,892 

2,679,180 97.93% 61,003 2,740,183 

2,986,332 98.27% 89,084 3,075,416 

3,314,812 97.40% 90,041 3,404,853 

3,937,051 97.11% 90,041 4,027,092 

4,864,930 98.98% 110,627 4,975,557 

5,605,385 98.41% 55,841 5,661,226 

6,487,602 98.01% 77,090 6,564,692 

7,145,433 99.32% 176,253 7,321,686 

8,021,945 99.48% 141,227 8,163,173 
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TABLE 5 

Ratio of i Percent of 
Total Tax Outstanding Delinquent 

Collections Delinquent Taxes to Tax 
to Tax Levy Taxes Levy 

100.54% 210,886 6.91% 

100.16% 222,352 8.13% 

101.21 % 89,081 2.93% 

100.05% 152,968 4.49% 

98.57% 195,547 4.82% 

101.23% 169,192 3.44% 

99.39% 200,439 3.52% 

99.17% 254,405 3.84% 

101.77% 234,960 3.27% 

101.23% 224,318 2.78% 



Fiscal 
Year 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ASSESSED AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF PROPERTY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Total Estimated 
Tax Year Assessed Value Actual Value 

1995 660,645,203 660,645,203 

1996 719,921,004 719,921,004 

1997 834,932,223 834,932,223 

1998 945,317,622 945,317,622 

1999 1,125,145,000 1,125,145,000 

2000 1,365,273,846 1,365,273,846 

2001 1,582,093,220 1,582,093,220 

2002 1,838,618,028 1,838,618,028 

2003 1,998,462,449 1,998,462,449 

2004 2,239,968,698 2,239,968,697 
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TABLE 6 

Ratio of 
Assessed Value 

to Total 
Estimated Actual 

Value 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00ra 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 



Fiscal Year 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PROPERTY TAX RATES - DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GOVERNMENTS 

(PER $],000 OF ASSESSED VALUE) 
(Unaudited) 

City School County State 

0.4600 1.4900 0.3050 

0.3800 1.4900 0.3050 

0.3600 1.4900 0.3202 

0.3600 1.4900 0.3202 

0.3600 1.5780 0.3536 

0.3600 1.8400 1.0000 

0.3600 1.8372 0.3534 

0.3600 1.8800 0.3534 

0.3600 1.8800 0.3507 

0.3600 1.8800 0.3507 
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TABLE 7 

Total 

2.2550 

2.1750 

2.1702 

2.1702 

2.2916 

2.5534 

2.5506 

2.5934 

2.5907 

2.5907 



Fiscal 
Year 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

Notes: 
(1) 

Estimated 
Population 

13,800 

14,500 

15,300 

16,100 

17,050 

18,934 

20,967 

22,850 

25,200 

27,800 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RATIO OF NET GENERAL OBLIGATIONS BONDED DEBT 

TO ASSESSED VALUE AND NET BONDED DEBT PER CAPrr A 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(Unaudited) 

Ratio of Net Bonded 
Gross Bonded Debt Service Net Bonded Debt to Assessed 

Assessed Value Debt (1) Fund Balance . Debt Value 

660,645,203 9,324,999 141,636 9,183,363 1.39% 

719,921,004 8,589,999 182,083 8,407,916 1.17% 

834,932,223 7,476,173 228,315 7,247,858 0.87% 

945,317,622 15,085,161 284,139 14,801,022 1.57%. 

1,125,145,000 23,034,550 386,149 22,648,401 2.01% 

1,365,273,846 21,838,229 509,255 21,328,974 1.56% 

1,582,093,220 24,725,337 551,753 24,173,584 1.53% 

1,838,618,028 23,101,523 683,650 22,417,873 1.22% 

1,998,462,449 21,413,933 694,758 20,719,175 1.04% 

2,239,968,697 41,277,564 1,014,713 40,262,851 1.80% 

TABLE 8 

Net Bonded 
Debt Per 
Capita 

665 

580 

474 

919 

1,328 

1,126 

1,153 

981 

822 

1,448 

Includes all General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, and Certificates of Obligation of the primary government only 

-100-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 
(Unaudited) 

The City of Rockwall, Texas does not have a legal debt limit prescribed by state law. However, Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas 

Constitution applicable to cities of more than 5,000 population limits ad valorem tax rates to $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation for 

cities operating under a Home Rule Charter. Accordingly, the City's tax margin for the year ended September 30,2005 was: 

Maximum rate per $100 valuation 
City of Rockwall 2004-2005 tax rate 

Margin 

$2.50 
0.36 

$2.14 
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TABLE 9 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING BONDED DEBT 

GENERAL OBLIGATION" BONDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

(Unaudited) 

Net General Percentage 
Obligation Applicable 

Bonded Debt to the City of 
Jurisdiction Outstanding (1) Rockwall 

Direct: 

City of Rockwall $ 41,277,564 100.00% 

Indirect: 

Rockwall Independent School District 181,424,746 57.44% 

Rockwall County 12,020,000 49.41% 

Total Indirect 193,444,746 

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt $ 234,722,310 

Average debt per capita 

Amounts 
Applicable to. 

the City of 
Rockwall 

$ 41,277,564 

104,210,374 

5,939,082 

110,149,456 

$ 151,427,020 

$ 5,447 

(1) Includes all General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, and Certificates of Obligation of the primary government. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RATIO OF ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES FOR GENERAL OBLIGATION 

BONDED DEBT (1) TO TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

Fiscal 

Year 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

Notes: 

$ 

Principal 

423,631 $ 

585,875 

682,915 

741,443 

700,636 

1,196,321 

1,590,000 

1,623,841 

2,831,984 

1,801,369 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Total Debt 
Interest (2) Service 

645,083 $ 1,068,714 

491,302 1,077,177 

508,733 1,191,648 

409,747 1,151,190 

1,026,654 1,727,290 

1,305,721 2,502,042 

1,198,065 2,788,065 

1,238,365 2,862,206 

1,039,907 3,871,891 

982,941 2,784,310 

(1) Includes all general obligation debt serviced by the Debt Service Fund. 

(2) Excludes bond issuance costs. 

(3) Includes General, Debt Service, and Special Revenue Funds. 
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Total General 
Governmental 

Expenditures (3) 

$ 6,783,700 

7,979,939 

9,561,795 

9,988,581 

11,459,654 

13,440,260 

15,833,535 

17,626,420 

20,243,894 

20,451,212 

TABLE 11 

Rati a of Total 
Debt Service 

to General 
Governmental 
Expenditures 

15.75% 

13.50% 

12.46% 

11.53% 

15.07% 

18.62% 

17.61% 

16.24% 

19.13% 

13.61 % 



Fiscal 
Year 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

Notes: 

$ 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
REVENUE BOND COVERAGE 

WATER AND WASTEWATER BONDS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(Unaudited) 

Annual 

Net Revenue Debt Service 

A vailable for Requirements for 
Debt Service (1) Revenue Bonds Coverage 

1,821,101 $ 479,685 3.80 

2,360,759 479,510 4.92 

3,419,166 477,888 7.15 

3,746,920 513,787 7.29 

5,351,052 499,195 10.72 

5,980,011 488,680 12.24 

3,155,073 494,080 6.39 

4,138,792 1,004,605 4.12 

4,338,561 996,108 4.36 

4,147,891 1,008,384 4.11 

(1) Net revenue available for debt service is calculated as total operating and non-operating revenues 
less total operating expenses (not including depreciation) less contractual interest and principal 
payments to the North Texas Municipal Water District. 
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TABLE 12 



Source: 
(1) 

(2) 
(3) 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
DEMOGRAPHIC STATISTICS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Per Capita Median 
Fiscal Year Population (1) Income (1) Age (1) 

1996 13,800 22,000 33.1 

1997 14,500 24,900 35.0 

1998 15,300 30,201 38.1 

1999 16,100 32,731 39.5 

2000 17,050 32,731 34.9 

2001 18,934 28,482 33.5 

2002 20,967 28,162 32.2 

2003 22,850 28,195 33.7 

2004 25,200 32,637 36.3 

2005 27,800 33,449 35.7 

Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
Rockwall Independent School District. No private schools included. 
Texas Workforce Commission. 
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TABLE 13 

School Unemployment 
Enrollment (2) Rate % (3) 

5,900 2.9 

6,443 2.4 

6,898 2.3 

7,335 2.7 

8,435 3.0 

8,898 5.5 

9,617 7.1 

10,077 6.7 

10,527 5.1 

11,560 3.5 



Fiscal Year 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

Notes: 

CITY OF ROCKW ALL~ TEXAS 
PROPERTY VALUE AND CONSTRUCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

New Commercial 
Construction ( 1 ) 

New Residential 
Construction (1) 

Number of Number 
Units Value of Units Value 

49 8,897,140 267 38,520,610 

56 26,589,846 278 41,659,665 

44 21,562,833 504 73,552,939 

36 18,810,452 488 72,960,161 

26 12,444,115 655 94,343,746 

13 16,001,068 767 119,521,248 

22 41,967,125 945 144,002,845 

27 40,304,701 755 117,512,216 

18 29,067,960 885 135,501,919 

51 49,918,558 739 123,215,423 

(l) Source: City issued building permits 
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TABLE 14 

Total Assessed 
Total Property Value 

47,417,750 660,645,203 

68,249,511 719,921,004 

95,115,772 834,932,223 

91,770,613 945,317,622 

106,787,861 1,125,145,000 

135,522,316 1,365,273,846 

185,969,970 1,582,093,220 

157,816,917 1,838,618,028 

164,569,879 1,998,462,449 

173,133,981 2,239,968,697 



Name 

Continental Petroleum Technology 

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 

SPMlWRI Rockwall, L.P. 

Oncor Electric Delivery Co 

Rockwall Apartment Associates, LP 

Lowes Home Improvement 

Steger Towne Crossing Ltd. 

Bent Tree Realty Co. 

Dayton Hudson Corp/Target 

Texas Star Express 

Subtotal 

Remaining Roll 
Total roll 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 
(Unaudited) 

Type of Business 

Container Manufacturer 

Retail Store 

Developer 

Electric Utility 

Developer 

Home Improvement Store 

Commercial Shopping Center 

Commercial Shopping Center 

Retail Store 

Motor Carrier 
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$ 

TABLE 15 

2005 Assessed Percentage of Total 
Valuations Assessed Valuation 

34,268,891 1.53% 

23,160,475 1.03% 

17,130,190 0.76% 

15,954,620 0.71% 

14,590,520 0.65% 

11,685,623 0.52% 

10,468,290 0.47% 

9,667,830 0.43% 

8,575,130 0.38% 

8,365,299 0.37% 

153,866,868 6.87(% 

2,086,101,829 
2,239,968,697 

6.87~'O 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
TOP TEN EMPLOYERS IN ROCKWALL AREA 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 
(Unaudited) 

Employer 

Rockwall Independent School District 

Texas Star Express 

Wal-Mart Superstore 

County of Rockwall 

City of Rockwall 

Special Products & Manufacturing 

Target 

Rockwall Nursing Home 

Kohl's Department Store 

Home Depot 
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Number of 
Employees 

1,365 

484 

450 

253 

205 

205 

200 

160 

140 

130 

TABLE 16 



Description of Coverage 

General Liability, Auto 

Liability and Property Coverage 

Comprehensive Law 
Enforcement Liability 

Public Officials and Employee 
Liability 

Airport Liability 

Airport Property 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF INSURANCE IN FORCE 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 
(unaudited) 

Insurer Date Expires 

Texas Municipal League Joint Self - Insurance 10/l/2005 

Texas Municipal League Joint Self - Insurance. 10/l/2005 

Texas Municipal League Joint Self - Insurance 10/l/2005 

TexasMunicipal League Joint Self - Insurance 10/1/2005 

Texas Municipal League Joint Self - Insurance 10/1/2005 

Texas Municipal League Joint Self - Insurance 10/1/2005 
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TABLEl? 

Liability Limits 

$5,000,000 - bodily injury and 
property damage 

$22,163,584 municipal property 

$5,00q,000 

$5,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 



Fiscal Over 65 and 
Year Disabled 

1996 17,526,920 

1997 18,890,430 

1998 21,247,629 

1999 24,255,378 

2000 27,511,159 

2001 28,201,159 

2002 31,135,770 

2003 32,005,770 

2004 69,074,650 

2005 77,182,580 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
( unaudited) 

Disabled 
Veterans Agriculture 

139,500 14,105,490 

572,540 14,427,950 

569,970 20,550,470 

733,000 29,972,670 

759,504 34,508,640 

783,004 34,719,380 

938,984 47,080,860 

949,484 48,516,530 

1,067,984 44,198,700 

1,233,504 52,695,448 
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. I 

TABLE 18 

Prorated 
Abatement Total Exempt 

1,949,502 

5,465,975 

1,634,676 3,676 

6,844,740 57,091 

7,041,464 26,250 

8,600,537 26,250 

7,031,665 

7,025,287 71,939 

10,670,039 338,011 

10,658,736 1,587,746 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 19 
SALES TAX COLLECTIONS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(Unaudited) 

Total Percent of Equivalent of 
Fiscal Sales Tax Ad Valorem Ad ValOl'em 
Year Collections Tax Levy Tax Rate 

1996 $ 1,806,727 59.17% 0.27 

1997 2,683,477 130.00% 0.49 

1998 3,577,892 156.20% 0.51 

1999 4,548,948 133.67% 0.48 , 

2000 5,834,244 143.91 % 0.52 

2001 6,109,463 124.62% 0.45 

2002 6,228,716 108.84% 0.39 

2003 6,277,216 94.00% 0.34 

2004 6,736,054 94.08% 0.34 

2005 7,379,841 91.93% 0.33 
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Name 

Rockwall Independent School District 

City of Rockwall 

D.W.C. - Highlife Properties 

Mission Rockwall 

Rockwall Nursing Home 

Steger Towne Crossing 

Walden Residential Properties 

Sabre Realty Management Company 

Lake Pointe Baptist Church 

SPM/WRI Rockwall LP 
Subtotal 

Remaining water usage 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 
(unaudited) 

Total water usage 
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Fiscal 2005 
Water Usage 

58,683,500 

36,382,900 

15,895,600 

13,274,200 

11,184,700 

9,792,700 

9,776,600 

9,219,400 

8,421,700 

8,379,500 
181,010,800 

1,652,531,700 
1,833,542,500 

TABLE 20 

Percentage of 
Total Water 

Usage 

3.20% 

1.98% 

0.87% 

0.72% 

0.61% 

0.53% 

0.53% 

0.50% 

0.46% 

0.46% 
9.87% 

90.13% 
100.00% 



Notes: 

(1) 

Water 

Fiscal 
Year Minimum (1) 

1996 7.40 

1997 7.40 

1998 7.40 

1999 7.40 

2000 7.40 

2001 7.40 

2002 (1) 7.40 

2003 7.40 

2004 7.40 

2005 7.40 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
WATER AND SEWER RATES 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

PerM Over Residence 
Minimmll Base 

2.65 7.40 

2.65 7.40 

2.65 7.40 

2.65 7.40 

2.65 7.40 

2.65 7.40 

1.96 7.40 

1.96 7.40 

1.96 7.40 

1.96 7.40 

Sewer 

PerM Over 
Base 

1.20 

1.20 

1.20 

1.20 

1.20 

1.20 

1.40 

1.40 

1.40 

1.40 

Rates for 2002 forward reflect base rates for residential meters size 5/8" only up to 12,000 gallons. 
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TABLE 21 

Commercial PerM Over 
Base Base 

11.15 1.20 

11.15 1.20 

11.15 1.20 

11.15 1.20 

11.15 1.20 

11.15 1.20 

7.40 1.40 

7.40 1.40 

7.40 1.40 

7.40 1.40 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
MISCELLANEOUS STATISTICS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 

Date of Incorporation 
Form of government 
Estimated Population 

Miles of Streets: 
Public Streets - City maintained 

Private Streets - privately maintained 
State highways - excluding interstates 

Interstate highways - I-30 

Area in square miles 

Fire Protection: 

Number of stations 
Number of employees 

Number of volunteer fire personnel 

Recreation and Culture: 

Number of picnic areas 
Number of swimming pools 

Number of playgrounds 
Number of golf courses 

Police Protection: 

Number of stations 
Number of uniformed officers 
Number of civilian personnel 

Number of animal control officers 

Library - County operated 

Education: 

Number of volumes 
Circulation 

Elementary schools (10) 
Middle schools (2) 

Freshman Center (1) 
High schools (2) 

Alternative education (1) 

Municipal Water and Sewer System: 

Storage 

Number of water customers 
Average daily consumption 

Total annual consumption 
Peak daily consumption 

Elevated (3) 
Below ground (2) 

Number of sewer customers 

( unaudited) 
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Number of 
Students 

6,437 
1,759 

426 
2,886 

52 

TABLE 22 

1874 
Council-Manager 

27,800 

129.23 
13.60 
22.67 
4.61 

23.77 

2 
9 

39 

26 

2 
12 

52 
16 
6 

51,671 
162,004 

Number of 
Teachers 

439 
117 
41 

187 

9 

11,491 
5,023,404 

1,833,542,500 
15,880,429 

3,500,000 
4,000,000 

10,020 



Fiscal 
Year 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
HISTORICAL GROWTH - WATER AND SEWER CONNECTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Water 
Number of Percent of Number of 

Meters Increase Connections 

5,223 5.18% 4,785 

5,551 6.28% 4,993 

6,124 10.32% 4,340 

6,615 8.02% 5,749 

7,035 6.34% 6,310 

7,875 11.94% 7,026 

8,827 12.09% 7,781 

9,440 6.94% 8,510 

10,497 11.20% 9,282 

11,491 9.47% 10,020 
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TABLE 23 

Sewer 
Percent ot1 
Increase 

7.12% 

4.35% 

6.95% 

7.66% 

17.06% 

11.34% 

10.75% 

9.37% 

9.07% 

7.95% 



Fiscal 
Year 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT COLLECTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Assessments Assessments 
Levied Collected 

23,549 143,644 

95,465 34,140 

157,688 80,810 

40,861 315,749 

77,364 

23,823 

35,685 

44,399 

104,132 

12,704 
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TABLE 24 

Assessments 
Receivable 

507,972 

569,297 

646,175 

371,287 

293,923 

270,100 

234,415 

190,016 

85,884 

73,180 
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April 5, 2005 

To the Honorable Mayor, 
Members of the City Council, 

CITY Of ROCKWA LL 
at Rockwall Cit.YFlace 

and the Citizens of the City of Rockwall, Texas: 

The comprehensive annual financial report of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year ended September 30, 
2004, is hereby submitted. State law requires that all general-purpose local governments publish within six 
months of the close of each fiscal year a complete set of financial statements presented in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards by a firm of licensed certified public accountants. 

This report consists of management's representations concerning the finances of the City of Rockwall. 
Consequently, management assumes full responsibility for both the accuracy of the data, and the completeness 
and reliability of all of the information presented in this report. Fairness of the presentation, including all 
disclosures, rests with the City. To the best of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all 
material respects and is reported in a manner designed to present fairly the financial position and results of 
operations of the various funds in the City. All disclosure necessary to enable the reader to gain an 
understanding of the City's financial activities has been included. 

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, management of the City of Rockwall has 
established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to protect the government's assets 
from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable information for the preparation of the City of 
Rockwall's financial statements in conformity with GAAP. The internal control structure is designed to provide 
reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance 
recognizes that: 

(1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and 
(2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City of Rockwall's comprehensive 
framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather than absolute assurance that the 
financial statements will be free from material misstatement. As management, we assert that, to the best of our 
knowledge and belief, this financial report is complete and reliable in all material respects. The internal control 
structure is subject to periodic evaluation by City management. 

The City of Rockwall's financial statements have been audited by Fox, Byrd & Company, P.C., a firm of 
licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to provide reasonable assurance that 
the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004, are free of 
material misstatement. The independent audit involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The independent 
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auditors concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an unqualified opinion 
that the City of Rockwall's financial statements for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004~ are fairly 
presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditors' report is presented as the first component of the 
financial section of this report. 

The independent audit of the financial statements of the City of Rockwall was part of a broader, federally 
mandated "Single Audit" designed to meet the special needs of federal grantor agencies. The standards 
governing Single Audit engagements require the independent auditors to report not only on the fair presentation 
of the financial statements, but also on the audited government's internal controls and compliance with legal 
requirements, with special emphasis on internal controls and legal requirements involving the administration of 
federal awards. These reports are available in the City of Rockwall's separately issued Single Audit Report. 

In fiscal year 2003, the City implemented a dramatic change in governmental financial reporting. We believe 
this presentation provides valuable information to the readers of our comprehensive annual financial report. The 
new reporting model, issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, requires that management 
provide a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis to accompany the basic financial statements in the form 
of Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). This letter of transmittal is designed to complement 
MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it. The City of Rockwall's MD&A can be found immediately 
following the report of the independent auditors. 

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, County Seat of Rockwall County, Texas was incorporated in 1874. Its name is 
derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1854. The unusual rock formations are found throughout 
the county. The City is located on the east shore of Lake Ray Hubbard, 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on 
Interstate Highway 30. The DallaslFort Worth area is recognized as one of the top growth areas in the country. 
The DallaslFort Worth Airport, one of the largest in the world, continues with expansion plans to meet the air 
transportation needs of the region. Love Field in Dallas and Alliance Airport near Fort Worth provide commuter 
air service and general aviation facilities for the area. Due to favorable economic conditions, excellent business 
climate, and desirable living conditions, corporate relocations to the area continue. 

The City of Rockwall has operated under a council-manager form of government since 1985. Policymaking and 
legislative authority is vested in the City Council, which consists of a Mayor and six Council Members, all 
elected at large. The City Manager is responsible for carrying out the policies and ordinances of the City 
Council, overseeing the day-to-day operations of the City and for appointing the heads of the various 
departments. The Mayor and six Council Members are elected to two year staggered terms. The government is 
empowered to levy a property tax on both real and personal property located within its boundaries. The 
government also has the power by state statute to extend its corporate limits by annexation, which is done 
periodically when deemed appropriate by the City Council. 

The City currently has a land area of approximately 23.43 square miles and an estimated population of 25,200. 

The City of Rockwall provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection; the construction and 
maintenance of streets and other infrastructure; recreational activities and general administrative services. 
Additionally, the City provides water and sewer services as an enterprise function. 

Discretely presented component units are legally separate entities and are not part of the primary government's 
operations. Accordingly, the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation and Rockwall Technology Park 
Association are included in these financial statements and are explained in more detail in the note disclosures. 
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Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

The information presented in the financial statements is best understood when it is considered from the broader 
perspective of the specific environment within which the City of Rockwall operates. 

Local economy. The City of Rockwall is situated in the DallaslFort Worth Consolidated Metropolitan 
Statistical Area. Rockwall saw a relatively stable economic environment during the recent downturn in the 
national and regional economies. The City has a varied tax base including a mix of residential, commercial and 
light industrial properties. Property values have continued to rise at an average 14% per annum. The City's 
largest taxpayers include a number of commercial developments. The Rockwall Technology Park has welcomed 
a number of new companies to the City, including Col-Met Spray Booths, Ez-Flo, Inc., Graphic Microsystems, 
Inc. and Pilgrim's Pride Corporation's data processing center. The Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation continues to market the City as an ideal community to locate a business. 

Long-term financial planning. The City Council and staff have recognized the need for long-range planning. 
It is the goal of the City government to provide responsible leadership, services, and infrastructure to achieve a 
safe environment and provide for a high quality of life. 

A number of long-range studies have been completed or updated recently. A Capital Improvement Task Force is 
meeting to update the City's Capital Improvement Plan which may result in a number of projects for voter 
consideration in 2005. The City formalized the Old Town Historic District in 2002 and continued our focus, 
with the support of a committee of area property owners in order to develop the Downtown Plan completed in 
2004. City staff expects to complete the development of a Central Business District designation in 2005. 

An economic analysis study was completed which correlates the City's operating budgets to daytime and 
evening populations and projects revenues and expenditures associated with different types of land zoning. The 
study required twenty years of financial data be accumulated as well as the tax years that each non-residential 
property was added to the tax rolls. The final report and associated "Development Simulation Model" allowed 
city officials to gauge the impact on revenues and expenditures for each of the different zoning categories. The 
City still has several thousand acres of agriculturally zoned land. This model will be a tool in the decision 
making process when city officials must determine the "highest and best" zoning categories for those acres. 

Organizationally, the City is in the process of refining its strategic plan using the Balanced Scorecard 
Methodology. When the strategy map was completed in 2003, the City's strategic initiatives for the 
implementation of the City's goals were formalized within the organization. Departmental business plans were 
developed during 2004 and are being presented to City Council and the public. These business plans develop 
performance measures for the strategic initiatives for which each department is responsible. 

Future Development. The City announced a private public partnership which began development in fiscal year 
2004. "The Harbor," to be situated on the shores of Lake Ray Hubbard at 1-30, will provide opportunities for 
new retailers as well as public open space. The largely undeveloped hillside will soon be the home of a twelve­
screen Cine mark Theatre, full-service Hilton Hotel and Conference Center and approximately 222,000 sq.ft of 
retail, restaurant and office space. In conjunction with the private development, the City established a tax 
increment financing (TIP) zone in an approximately 103 acre area which will allow for the financing and 
development of public open space to complement the development and allow citizens access to the Lake Ray 
Hubbard shore line. The public area will include both passive and active event areas, a Harbor/Urban Court, 
spray plaza and large open areas suitable for a variety of outdoor events. The City has sponsored a very well 
attended "Concert on the Lake Series" which will use this public space as its venue in the future. The City will 
be partnering with Rockwall County, and the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation to establish the TIP 
and finance the public projects. This is expected to transform the area and spur development in the entire TIP 
zone. Construction on the private development has begun and will be followed shortly by public side 
construction. All phases are expected to take approximately 30 months to complete. 
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Design is underway on several road and drainage projects approved by voters in 2002. Construction has begun 
on the extension of Lakeshore Drive and the reconstruction of Clark Street is also underway. 

The water and sewer rate study will be updated in 2005, ensuring that the City's goal of providing sufficient 
water and sewer rates to meet system needs is achieved. Construction work is concluding on the new two­
million gallon water tower as well as design of a new pump station and ground storage facility. A number of 
main extension projects will be undertaken to increase system capacity and provide water and sewer service to 
outlying areas of the City. 

Cash Management: 

The City invests cash temporarily idle during the year in money market funds and short-term notes of the U.S. 
Government and its agencies. 

Other cash classified as being not immediately needed is invested in longer-term obligations of the U.S. 
Government and its agencies. All of these investments are classified as "hold-to-maturity" investments. The City 
believes that it will not be required to sell these investments prior to maturity, barring an event that would be 
isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City has no reverse 
repos nor has any other form of borrowing been used to finance the City's portfolio. 

The City's investment policy is to safeguard the City's assets and maintain liquidity while enhancing the yield of 
its portfolio and ensuring public trust. All securities owned by the City were held in a financial institution trust 
department acting as an agent of the City, in the City's name. 

Risk Management: 

In fiscal year 1990, the City established a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program. Under the terms of 
this program, the City is permitted by law and its home rule charter to insure itself against the various risks of 
liability and loss to which it is exposed. This may be done either through an insurance provider or through a 
defined self-insurance program. Other risks to which the City is exposed are covered by commercial insurance. 

Retirement System: 

The City of Rockwall provides pension benefits to all full-time employees through a nontraditional, joint 
contributory defined benefit plan administered by the Texas Municipal Retirement System, an agent multiple­
employer public retirement system. Pension expense for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004 (including 
prior service costs amortized over 25 years) was $1,155,024. The City of Rockwall does not provide post 
employment health and dental benefits for retirees. 

Debt Administration: 

Outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Certificates of Obligation, and Contractual Obligations at September 30, 
2004, totaled $21,685,000 of which $271,067 was issued for water and sewer improvements. The Rockwall 
Economic Development Corporation has outstanding $4,295,000 in sales tax revenue bonds for development of 
the Rockwall Technology Park. In addition, the Water and Sewer Fund has outstanding, as of September 30, 
2004, $10,035,000 in revenue bonds. The City has an "AI" rating by Moody's Investor Services, Inc., and "A" 
by Standard and Poor's Corporation on its outstanding general obligation debt. The City's outstanding revenue 
bonds have an "A2" rating by Moody's and an "A-" from Standard and Poor's. The City's outstanding sales tax 
revenue bonds have an "A3" rating by Moody's and an "A-" from Standard and Poor's. 
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OTHER INFORMATION 

Independent Audit: 

State statutes require an annual audit by independent certified public accountants. The firm of Fox, Byrd & 
Company, P.C., was selected by the ,City Council. In addition to meeting the requirements set forth in state 
statutes, the audit was also designed to meet the requirements of the Federal Single Audit Act of 1984 and the 
related U.S. Office of Management and Budget's Circular A-133. Generally accepted auditing standards and the 
standards set forth in the General Accounting Office's Government Auditing Standards were used by the 
auditors in conducting the engagement. The auditors' report on the basic financial statements and combining and 
individual funds statements and schedules is included in the financial section of this report. The auditors' report 
on internal controls and compliance with applicable laws and regulations can be found in a separately issued 
Single Audit Report. 

Awards: 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a Certificate 
of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City for its comprehensive annual financial report 
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2003. The Certificate of Achievement is a prestigious national award 
recognizing conformance with the highest standards for preparation of state and local government financial 
reports. 

In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, the City must publish an easily readable and efficiently 
organized comprehensive annual financial report, whose contents conform to program standards. This 
comprehensive annual financial report satisfies both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable 
legal requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. The City has received a Certificate of 
Achievement for the last fourteen consecutive fiscal years. We believe our current report continues to conform 
to the Certificate of Achievement program requirements and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its 
eligibility for another certificate. 

Acknowledgement: 

The preparation of the comprehensive annual financial report on a timely basis was made possible by the 
dedicated service of the entire staff of the Finance Department. Each member of the department has our sincere 
appreciation for the contributions made in the preparation of this report. 

In closing, without the leadership and support of the governing body of the City, preparation of this report would 
not have been possible. 

City Manager 

vt1a;~ 
Mary Smith, CPA 
Director of Finance 
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FINANCIAL SECTION 



To the City Council 
City of Rockwall, Texas 

II. 
Fox, BYRD & COMPANY, P.e. 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

Independent Auditor's Report 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the 
aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the 
City of Rockwall, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2004, which collectively comprise the City's basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the City's 
management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence 
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting 
principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial 
position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, 
each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rockwall, Texas, as of September 30, 2004, 
and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof for the year then ended in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February 11, 2005, on our 
consideration of the City's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards and should be read in conjunction with this report in considering the results of our 
audit. 

Management's Discussion and Analysis on pages 10-20 is not a required part of the basic financial statements but is 
supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We 
have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of 
measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information. However, we did not audit the information and 
express no opinion on it. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
City's basic financial statements. The introductory section, combining and individual fund statements and schedules, and 
the statistical section are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. The combining and individual fund statements and schedules have been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, are fairly stated in all material respects in relation 
to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The introductory section and the statistical section have not been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we express no 
opinion on them. 

Dallas, Texas 
February 11, 2005 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall's financial performance provides an overview and analysis 
of the City's financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004. Please read it in conjunction with 
the City's financial statements, which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

(I) The City's total combined net assets were $123,397,695 at September 30,2004. 

(I) During the year, the City's expenditures were $2,385,124 less than the $28,992,382 generated in taxes 
and other revenues for governmental activities. 

(I) The assets of the City of Rockwall attributable to governmental activities exceeded its liabilities at the 
close of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2004 by $63,835,499 (net assets). Of this amount 
$10,242,495 (unrestricted net assets) may be used to meet the government's ongoing obligations to 
citizens and creditors. 

(I) At the end of this fiscal year, unreserved fund balance for the General Fund was $6,860,155 or 
approximately 42% of the total General Fund expenditures and transfers out. 

(I) The City issued general obligation refunding bonds during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004, in 
order to defease three older debt issues. Total debt was reduced by $2,587,184 during the fiscal year. 
More detailed information is given in the notes section. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of three parts-management's 
discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 
statements, and required supplementary information. The basic 
financial statements include two kinds of statements presenting 
different views of the City: 

The first two statements are government-wide financial statements 
that provide both long-term and short-term information about the 
City's overall financial status. 

The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus 
on individual parts of the government, reporting the City's 
operations in more detail than the government-wide statements. 

The governmental fund statements tell how general government 
services were financed in the short-term as well as what remains 
for future spending. 

Proprietary fund statements offer short-term and long-term 
financial information about the activities the government operates 
like businesses. 

Figure A-1, Required Components of the 
City's Annual Financial Report 
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the benefit of others, to whom the resources in question belong. 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial statements and 
provide more detailed data. The statements are followed by a section of required supplementary information that 
further explains and supports the information in the financial statements. Figure A-I shows how the required 
parts of this annual report are arranged and related to one another. 

Figure A-2l\'hjor Features of tIE Oty's Governrrett-wde am Fum FlI1aIrial StateIrents 
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Government-wide Financial Statements 

The government -wide statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City of 
Rockwall's finances, in a manner similar to private-sector business. The statement of net assets presents 
information on all of the City of Rockwall's assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported 
as net assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the City of Rockwall is improving or deteriorating. The statement of net assets combines 
and consolidates governmental funds current financial resources (short-term spendable resources) with capital 
assets and long-term obligations. Other non-financial factors should also be taken into consideration, such as 
changes in the City's property tax base and the condition of the City's infrastructure, to assess the overall health 
or financial condition of the City. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the City's net assets changed during the most 
recent fiscal year. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash 
is received or paid. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only 
result in cash flows in future fiscal periods; for example uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave. 
Both the statement of net assets and the statement of activities are prepared utilizing the accrual basis of 
accounting as opposed to the modified accrual basis used in prior reporting models. 

In the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities, the City is divided into three kinds of activities: 

Governmental activities - Most of the City's basic services are reported here, including administration, police, 
fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, municipal court and engineering. Property taxes, sales 
taxes, franchise fees and charges for services finance most of the activities. 

Business-type activities - The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of certain 
services it provides. The City's water and sewer system is reported here. 

Component Units - The City of Rockwall (the primary government) includes two discretely presented 
component units: the City's 4A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association. Although legally separate, the City of Rockwall is 
financially accountable for these component units. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 21-22 of this report. 

Reporting the City's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the City's most significant funds-not 
the City as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep track of specific sources of funding and 
spending for particular purposes. Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants. However, the 
City establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or to show that it is properly 
using certain taxes and grants. 

The City has the following types of funds: 

Governmental funds-Most of the City's basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus on (1) 
how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the balances left 
at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental fund statements provide a detailed 
short-term view that helps users of the financial statements determine whether there are more or fewer financial 
resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the City's programs. By comparing information 
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presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental actIvItIes in the 
government-wide financial statements, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government's 
near-term financing decisions. Because this information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of 
the government-wide statements, we provide additional information at the bottom of the governmental funds 
statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) between them. 

The City of Rockwall maintains 21 individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balances for the General Fund, the Debt Service Fund and the G.O. Bonds Capital Projects 
Fund, all of which are considered to be major funds. Data from the other 18 governmental funds are combined 
into a single, aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds is 
provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

Proprietary funds-Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in proprietary 
funds. Proprietary funds, like the government-wide statements, provide both long-term and short-term financial 
information. The City's enterprise funds (a component of proprietary funds) are identical to the business type 
activities that are reported in the governmental-wide statement but provide more detail and additional 
information such as cash flows for proprietary funds. The Internal Service funds (the other component of 
proprietary funds) are utilized to report activities that provide services for the City's self insurance funds. The 
Internal Service funds are reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. 

The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services provided to the 
City's retail and wholesale customers. All activities associated with providing such services are accounted for in 
this fund, including administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, capital improvements, billing and 
collection. The City's intent is that all costs of providing the services to the general public on a continuing basis 
is financed through user charges in a manner similar to a private business enterprise. 

The City maintains two Internal Service funds to account for funds accumulated to self-insure for health and 
workers' compensation claims. Individual fund data for each of these business-type funds is provided in the form 
of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

Fiduciary funds-The City is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds. It is also responsible for other assets 
that-because of a trust arrangement-can be used only for the trust beneficiaries. The City is responsible for 
ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes. All of the City's fiduciary 
activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net assets and a statement of changes in fiduciary net 
assets. We exclude these activities from the City's government-wide financial statements because the City 
cannot use these assets to finance its operations. 

Other Information 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain required 
supplementary information concerning the City of Rockwall. This information is required by accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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CONDENSED GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

At the end of fiscal year 2004, the City's net assets (assets exceeding liabilities) totaled $123,397,695. This 
analysis focuses on the net assets (Table 1) and changes in net assets (Table 2). 

By far the largest portion of the City's net assets reflects its investment in capital assets (i.e., land, buildings, 
machinery, equipment, and infrastructure), less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still 
outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not 
available for future spending. Although the City's investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, 
it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the 
capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

Current and other assets 
Capital assets 

Total assets 

Long-term liabilities 
Other liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Net assets: 
Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 
Capital projects 

Unrestricted 
Total net assets 

Table 1 
Net Assets 

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities 
2004 2003 2004 2003 

Total Primary Government 
2004 2003 

$ 18,884,482 $ 20,933,341 $ 21,950,625 $ 20,782,706 $ 40,835,107 $ 41,716,047 
69,108,976 66,221,967 50,434,407 45,556,562 119,543,383 111,778,529 
87,993,458 87,155,308 72,385,032 66,339,268 160,378,490 153,494,576 

22,188,707 
1,969,252 

24,157,959 

23,938,539 
1,766,394 

25,704,933 

12,068,421 
754,415 

12,822,836 

12,106,098 
2,126,325 

14,232,423 

47,695,043 43,120,444 38,406,139 32,724,578 

34,257,128 
2,723,667 

36,980,795 

86,101,182 

36,044,637 
3,892,719 

39,937,356 

75,845,022 

626,661 813,707 1,324,515 1,412,341 1,951,176 2,226,048 
5,271,300 7,540,907 10,373,646 14,223,400 15,644,946 21,764,307 

10,242,495 9,975,317 9,457,896 3,746,526 19,700,391 13,721,843 
$ 63,835,499 $ 61,450,375 $ 59,562,196 $ 52,106,845 $ 123,397,695 $ 113,557,220 
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The City's net assets increased by $9,840,475 during the year. The key elements of this increase are as follows: 

Table 2 
Changes in Net Assets 

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total Primary Government 
2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 

Revenues: 
Program revenues: 

Charges for services $ 3,906,111 $ 2,931,111 $ 8,287,744 $ 8,138,036 $ 12,193,855 $ 11,069,147 
Operating grants and 

contributions 1,424,824 772,911 1,424,824 772,911 
Capital grants and 

contributions 6,624,160 181,426 6,576,943 2,906,811 13,201,103 3,088,237 
General revenues: 

Property taxes 7,265,947 6,717,883 7,265,947 6,717,883 
Sales taxes 6,736,054 6,277,216 6,736,054 6,277,216 
Franchise taxes 1,776,406 1,567,874 1,776,406 1,567,874 
Other 391,380 276,032 519,436 345,017 910,816 621,049 

Total revenues 28,124,882 18,724,453 15,384,123 11,389,864 43,509,005 30,114,317 

Expenses: 
Mayor/council 74,416 58,378 74,416 58,378 
Administration 5,757,527 3,583,719 5,757,527 3,583,719 
Finance 877,537 760,436 877,537 760,436 
Municipal court 254,210 236,201 254,210 236,201 
Police 6,862,707 5,446,279 6,862,707 5,446,279 
Fire 1,530,503 966,400 1,530,503 966,400 
Public works 6,155,726 3,961,797 6,155,726 3,961,797 
Community development 1,493,249 442,470 1,493,249 442,470 
Parks and recreation 2,323,558 1,487,036 2,323,558 1,487,036 
Interest on long-term debt 1,277,825 1,244,127 1,277,825 1,244,127 
Water and sewer 7,061,272 6,436,878 7,061,272 6,436,878 

Total expenses 26,607,258 18,186,843 7,061,272 6,436,878 33,668,530 24,623,721 

Increase in net assets 
before transfers 1,517,624 537,610 8,322,851 4,952,986 9,840,475 5,490,596 

Transfers 867,500 (1,337,963) 
Increase in net assets 2,385,124 1,875,573 7,455,351 3,615,023 9,840,475 5,490,596 
Net assets, October 1 61,450,375 59,574,802 52,106,845 48,491,822 113,557,220 108,066,624 
Net assets, September 30 $ 63,835,499 $ $ 59,562,196 $ 52,106,845 $ 123,397,695 $ 
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ANALYSIS OF THE OVERALL FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATION 

Expenses and Program Revenues - Governmental Activities 
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Governmental Activities 

Total revenues of governmental activities were $28,124,882. A significant portion, 25.8%, of the City's revenues 
came from property taxes. Another 24.0% of revenue came from sales taxes. Ad valorem property tax revenues 
continue to increase each year primarily due to the addition of new property and increased valuation throughout 
the City. Assessed values of the properties in the City increased by $159,844,421 or 8.69%. The City has 
maintained a property tax rate of 36 cents per $100 of assessed valuation for seven years. Sales tax revenue has 
remained relatively stable for several years despite the general downturn in the national economy, and increased 
by more than 7% for fiscal year 2004. This is primarily due to continuing growth in the area's population. 

The total cost of all programs and services was $26,607,258; of these costs $6,862,707 (25.8%) is for the Police 
Department. Administration related departments including Administration, Human Resources, and Internal 
Operations had combined costs of $5,757,527 (21.6%). Approximately 76% of the City's costs for all programs 
and services are for payroll and benefits. 

The overall economy in the City continues to show improvement in 2005 and beyond. Collection rates for 
services and property tax remains strong. No major negative events are expected for the next fiscal year. During 
2003, Rockwall County, of which the City of Rockwall is the County seat, was named the fourth fastest growing 
county in America. Residential growth should remain strong. A major lakefront multi-use planned development 
is underway and is expected to have a positive effect on sales tax and property taxes in the area. A tax increment 
financing zone was established in 2004 to provide for public improvements in the area. 
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Business-Type Activities 

The City's business-type activities recorded an increase of $7,455,351 in net assets. Total revenues were 
$15,384,123. Sales continue to be strong despite the impact of the implementation of conservation water rates in 
2001. The tendency to irrigate despite higher rates is seen as the norm across North Texas. The increase in 
revenues can largely be attributed to a substantial amount of impact fees collected on new commercial projects. 

Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (RED C) reported operating revenues primarily from a Y2 
cent sales tax, authorized under the 4A Corporation statutes, of $2,225,368. Assets managed by the corporation 
include an inventory of land available for sale to business entities. The REDC continues to attract companies to 
the City through its marketing efforts and ability to match businesses to available land. 

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 

The City's General Fund reported an ending unreserved fund balance of $6,860,155, a decrease of $282,742 
from the prior year. The main source of General Fund revenue is sales tax, accounting for $6,593,226 (42.3%) 
of total General Fund revenue. Ad valorem property taxes account for $4,247,724 (27.2%) of General Fund 
revenues. The decrease in fund balance was planned and expended for projects which the City Council and City 
Administration deemed appropriate for the use of "reserves." 

Revenues by Source - General Fund 

Sales taxes 

The City's Debt Service Fund reported an increase in fund balance of $11,108. Property tax collections for debt 
service requirements were $3,022,684. 

Water and sewer charges were $8,287,744. Ending working capital for the water and sewer fund was 
$8,199,114. This increase over previously reported levels is due largely to the recognition of reserved funds 
which no longer needed to be reserved and could be made available for ongoing operations. 
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

During fiscal year 2004, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the General Fund budget to provide 
funding for several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings over the year, as well as increases in 
revenues beyond projections. With the adjustments made to the budget, the budgeted expenditures of 
$14,544,890 increased to $14,646,670, while revenues increased from $14,201,000 to $15,157,400. The City of 
Rockwall had originally estimated the ending General Fund balance to be $6,590,207; however, due to the 
budget adjustments mentioned above, the fund balance was re-estimated to be $6,314,027. The actual fund 
balance was higher due to management's conservative projections of both revenues and expenditures. City staff 
began incorporating the Balanced Scorecard methodology into the budget this year. 

Actual General Fund revenues were $15,589,465, an increase of $432,065 over the final budget. Actual General 
Fund total expenditures were $195,667 less than the revised budget. Total revenues exceeded total expenditures 
by $1,138,462. 

No significant budget shortfalls are noted. 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At the end of fiscal year 2004, the City had $119,543,383 (Table 3) invested in a broad range of capital assets, 
including buildings, parks facilities, roads, police and fire equipment, and water and sewer lines. 

Land 
Construction in progress 
Buildings 
Improvements other than 

buildings 
Wastewater treatment 

facilities 
Machinery and equipment 
Vehicles 
Furniture and fixtures 
Infrastructure 

Table 3 
Capital Assets at Year-End (net of depreciation) 

Governmental Activities 
2004 2003 

$ 2,097,819 $ 2,017,819 $ 
4,934,650 10,696,999 
8,619,340 8,788,051 

1,289,074 242,695 

1,216,858 1,199,202 
1,142,592 1,158,310 
1,066,325 1,112,908 

48,742,318 41,005,983 

Business-type Activities 
2004 2003 

799,533 $ 
2,808,383 

39,141,739 

7,330,776 
346,572 

7,404 

799,533 $ 
6,046,709 

30,893,553 

7,541,186 
395,712 

9,521 

$ 69,108,976 $ 66,221,967 $ 50,434,407 $ 45,686,214 $ 

Total Primary Government 
2004 2003 

2,897,352 $ 
7,743,033 
8,619,340 

40,430,813 

7,330,776 
1,563,430 
1,142,592 
1,073,729 

48,742,318 
119,543,383 $ 

2,817,352 
16,743,708 
8,788,051 

31,136,248 

7,541,186 
1,594,914 
1,158,310 
1,122,429 

41,005,983 
111,908,181 

The City's capital improvement program includes a number of voter authorized projects to construct new streets 
and reconstruct several older city streets. Many of those projects are under design at this time with construction 
beginning in 2004 on several of the road projects. Bonds will be issued in fiscal year 2005 to fund various voter 
approved projects. A number of drainage projects will be undertaken during the five-year planned capital 
improvement period. In addition, the City is completing acquisition of a trunked 700 MHz radio system to be 
utilized by City departments and an adjoining city. The project completion date is in mid-2005. 
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Construction in progress at September 30, 2004 for governmental activities included the remodeling of a 
Community Center and the radio system discussed above. 

Notably, the construction in progress at fiscal year end for business-type activities includes the construction of a 
two-million gallon water tower and several water and sewer main extensions needed to increase system 
capacity. Several projects are approved in the City's capital improvement plan including participation in the joint 
construction of an interceptor sewer line, and a shared ground storage facility and pump station. 

Additional information on the City of Rockwall's capital assets can be found in note 3C on pages 46-49 of this 
report. 

At year end, the City had $33,570,000 in bonds and capitalized leases, as shown in Table 4. 

General obligation bonds $ 
Contractual obligations 
Certificates of obligation 
Tax notes 
Revenue bonds 
Capitalized lease obligations 

$ 

Table 4 
Outstanding Debt at Y ear-End 

Governmental Activities Business-t;r~e Activities 
2004 2003 2004 2003 

11,918,933 $ 12,521,523 $ 271,067 $ 288,477 $ 
420,000 690,000 

9,075,000 9,890,000 
70,000 70,000 

10,035,000 10,555,000 
1,780,000 2,150,000 

21,483,933 $ 23,171,523 $ 12,086,067 $ 12,993,477 $ 

Total Primar;r Government 
2004 2003 

12,190,000 $ 12,810,000 
420,000 690,000 

9,075,000 9,890,000 
70,000 70,000 

10,035,000 10,555,000 
1,780,000 2,150,000 

33,570,000 $ 36,165,000 

The City of Rockwall's general obligation bonds carry an "A" rating from Standard & Poor's Corporation and an 
"AI" rating from Moody's Investor Services, both national rating agencies. The City's water and sewer bonds 
carry an "A-" rating from Standard & Poor's and an "A2" rating from Moody's. The City is permitted by Article 
XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up to $2.50 per $100 of assessed valuation for 
general governmental services including the payment of principal and interest on general obligation long-term 
debt. The current ratio of net tax-supported debt to assessed value of all taxable property is 1.04% or $822 per 
capita. 

Additional information on the City of Rockwall's long-term debt can be found in note 3E on pages 50-56 of this 
report. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The City's elected and appointed officials consider many factors when setting the fiscal year 2005 budget, tax 
rate and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities. The major factor affecting all decisions has 
been and will continue to be the growth in our community and its population. The population growth 
experienced by the City helped to offset declines in spending seen regionally over the last few years. Building 
permits showed improvement over the prior year, and interviews with local builders project strong home sales 
continuing for the foreseeable future. The City of Rockwall's citizens enjoy above-average income levels per 
household. This in combination with the City's proximity to major highways, and the Dallas-Ft.Worth SMSA 
make Rockwall an attractive city in which to locate. The City prides itself on a quality school district and the 
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"hometown" atmosphere in Rockwall. The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation works diligently to 
attract businesses with relocation incentives as well as providing business retention incentives such as workforce 
training opportunities. 

The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for fiscal year 2005. The 
budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2005 total $16,091,600 for the General Fund. Ad valorem tax revenue is 
determined by two major factors: (1) the total assessed value established by the Rockwall Central Appraisal 
District, and (2) the tax rate established by the Rockwall City Council. Due to the fact that property values have 
continued to rise, the City has been able to maintain the 36 cent tax rate for the next year. Due to a marked 
improvement in actual sales tax collections in 2004, City officials have projected a conservative 6.25% increase 
over the prior fiscal year. 

The City adopted written financial policies in 2001 which require that revenues and expenditures be projected 
conservatively. The policies include debt level guidelines. In addition, the policies set minimum, recommended 
and maximum fund balance levels for the City's fund types. The General Fund minimum fund balance is set at 
three months recurring operating expenditures. The recommended fund balance is five months of recurring 
operating expenditures and the maximum fund balance is seven months of recurring operating expenditures. The 
budget as adopted for fiscal year 2005 projects a fund balance of approximately five months of recurring 
operating expenditures. 

A number of planning InItIatIves, including the completion of a Compensation Plan review and the 
implementation of a GIS pilot project, are planned for fiscal year 2005. In addition, the City will undertake a 
large number of improvements to existing City parks in order to better serve our citizens. The City will continue 
to offer training opportunities for all employees including Rockwall University, an education initiative for 
employees across the organization to learn about the work performed by other departments in a university style 
curriculum. In addition, the City plans to offer a "Citizen's Academy" to offer citizens the opportunity to learn 
more about city government here in Rockwall. 

The water and sewer rates adopted in fiscal year 2002 are being reviewed by our rate consultant with his report 
to be issued in fiscal year 2005. The rates were designed to be adequate for approximately five years, and are 
being reviewed to confirm their sufficiency in light of a number of capital projects being studied. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a general 
overview of the City's finances. For more information contact the City's Director of Finance, Mary Smith at 
(972) 771-7700; Finance Department; City of Rockwall; 385 South Goliad Street, Rockwall TX 75087. Email 
msmith @rockwall.com. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Investments 

Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 

Ad valorem taxes 

Franchise taxes 

Interest 

Accounts 

Assessments 

Intergovernmental 

Other 

Internal balances 

Inventory 

Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Investments 

Accrued interest 

Deferred charges 

Capital assets (net of 

accumulated depreciation) 

Total assets 

LIAB ILITIES 

Bank overdraft 

Accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities 

Accrued interest payable 

Deferred revenue 

Due to other governments 

Customer deposits 

Noncurrent liabilities: 

Due within one year 

Due in more than one year 

Total liabilities 

NET ASSETS 

Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 

Restricted for: 

Debt service 

Capital projects 

Unrestricted 
Total net assets 

The accompanying notes are an 
integral part of this statement. 

$ 

EXHIBIT A-I 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Government Component Units 

Rockwall 

Economic Rockwall 

Governmental Business-type Development Technology 

Activities Activities Total Corporation Park 

1,021,629 $ 300 $ 1,021,929 $ $ 44,272 

15,905,160 7,524,297 23,429,457 1,244,932 37,332 

234,960 234,960 

815,817 815,817 

62,766 22,904 85,670 604 

139,775 964,143 1,103,918 1,213 15,347 

85,884 85,884 

1,484,933 114,738 1,599,671 372,577 

15,659 15,659 567,924 

(1,105,477) 1,105,477 

16,l04 230,454 246,558 5,773,266 

1,l27,997 1,127,997 

10,643,322 lO,643,322 1,133,351 

31,428 31,428 

207,272 185,565 392,837 45,l40 

69,108,976 50,434,407 119,543,383 12,l89 

87,993,458 72,385,032 160,378,490 9,l51,196 96,951 

5,517 5,517 3,729 

1,592,989 260,642 1,853,631 41,745 21,110 

162,344 104,586 266,930 35,792 

65,407 65,407 

142,995 142,995 

389,187 389,187 

1,914,246 986,988 2,901,234 201,899 

20,274,461 11,081,433 31,355,894 4,lOl,l05 

12,822,836 36,980,795 4,384,270 21,110 

47,695,043 38,406,139 86,101,182 12,l89 

626,661 1,324,515 1,951,176 484,864 

5,271,300 10,373,646 15,644,946 612,695 

9,457,896 19,700,391 3,657,178 75,841 

$ 59,562,196 $ 123,397,695 $ 4,766,926 $ 75,841 
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Functi ons/Programs 
PRIMARY GOVERNMENT: 
Governmental activities: 

Mayor/council 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 
Interest on long-term debt 

Total governmental activities 

Business-type activities: 
Water and sewer 

Total business-type activities 

Total primary government 

COMPONENT UNITS: 
Rockwall Economic Development 

Corporation 
Rockwall Technology Park 

Total component units 

The accompanying notes are an 

integral part of this statement. 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Program Revenues 

Operating 
Charges for Grants and 

Expenses Services Contributions 

$ 74,416 $ $ 
5,757,527 255,364 

877,537 8,400 123,000 
254,210 928,470 

6,862,707 402,980 1,187,565 
1,530,503 70,200 8,763 
6,155,726 320,152 
1,493,249 1,680,531 
2,323,558 240,014 105,496 
1 

26,607,258 3,906,111 1,424,824 

7,061,272 8,287,744 
7,061,272 8,287,744 

$ 33,668,530 $ 12,193,855 $ 1,424,824 

$ 1,272,670 $ $ 1,625 
108,705 

$ $ 108,705 $ 

General revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 
Unrestricted investment earnings 

Miscellaneous 
Transfers 

Total general revenues and transfers 

Change in net assets 
Net assets at beginning of year 
Net assets at end of year 
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EXHIBIT A-2 
Page 1 of 2 

Capital 
Grants and 

Contributions 

$ 

51,537 
6,572,623 

6,624,160 

6,576,943 
6,576,943 

$ 13,201,103 

$ 

$ 



$ 

$ 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Governmental 
Activities 

(74,416) 

(5,502,163) 
(746,137) 

674,260 
(5,272,162) 
(1,400,003) 

737,049 

187,282 
(1,978,048) 

(1,277,825) 

(14,652,163) 

(14,652,163) 

7,265,947 

6,736,054 

1,776,406 

156,219 

235,161 

867,500 

17,037,287 

Net 

Primary Government 

$ 

$ 

Business-type 

Activities 

7,803,415 

7,803,415 

7,803,415 

240,542 
278,894 

(867,500) 
(348,064) 

7,455,351 
52,106,845 

196 

The accompanying notes are an 
integral part of this statement. 

Revenue and 

$ 

Total 

(74,416) 

(5,502,163) 

(746,137) 

674,260 
(5,272,162) 
(1,400,003) 

737,049 

187,282 
(1,978,048) 

(1,277,825) 

(14,652,163) 

7,803,415 

7,803,415 

(6,848,748) 

7,265,947 
6,736,054 

1,776,406 

396,761 

514,055 

16,689,223 

9,840,475 

113,557,220 

1 
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Rockwall 

Economic 

Development 

Corporation 

$ (1,271,045) $ 

(1,271,045) 

2,174,540 

29,302 

19,901 

2,223,743 

952,698 

$ $ 

Units 

Rockwall 

Technology 

Park 

(251) 
(251) 

387 

387 

136 
75,705 
75,841 

EXHIBIT A-2 

Page 2of2 



ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 
Ad valorem taxes 
Interest 
Accounts 
Assessments 
Intergovernmental 
Other 

Due from other funds 
Inventory 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities 

Deferred revenue 
Due to other governments 
Due to other funds 

Total liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Reserved for: 

Inventory 
Debt service 

Unreserved, reported in: 
General fund 
Special revenue funds 
Capital projects funds 

Total fund balances 

Total liabilities and fund balances 

The accompanying notes are an 

integral part of this statement. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

BALANCE SHEET 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SEPTEMBER 30,2004 

Debt 
General Service 

4,319 $ 143,409 $ 
7,017,767 498,249 

135,325 99,635 
49,826 1,689 
22,127 

1,138,298 
14,931 

561,240 46,023 
16,104 

$ 789,005 $ 

832,752 $ $ 
125,823 94,247 
142,995 
982,108 

2,083,678 94,247 

16,104 
694,758 

6,860,155 

6,876,259 694,758 

$ 789,005 $ 
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EXHIBIT A-3 

G.O. Bonds Other Total 
Capital Governmental Governmental 
Projects Funds Funds 

31,187 $ 568,952 $ 747,867 
4,215,075 2,652,448 14,383,539 

234,960 
3,600 2,644 57,759 

48,207 70,334 
85,884 85,884 

25,000 321,635 1,484,933 
728 15,659 

888,875 1,496,138 
16,104 

4,274,862 $ 4,569,373 $ 18,593,177 

37,231 $ 521,127 $ 1,391,110 
151,291 371,361 

142,995 
1,504,929 2,487,037 

37,231 2,177,347 4,392,503 

16,104 
694,758 

6,860,155 
1,358,357 1,358,357 

4,237,631 1,033,669 5,271,300 
4,237,631 14,200,674 

4,274,862 $ $ 18,593,177 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Total fund balances - governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are 
different because: 

The assets and liabilities of internal service funds are included in governmental 
activities in the statement of net assets. 

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures 
and are deferred in the funds: 

Property taxes recei vable 
Assessments receivable 

The following assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures 
and are not accrued in the funds: 

Franchise taxes receivable 
Court fines receivable 

The following assets are not current financial resources and are not reported 
in the funds: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities (net of accumulated 
depreciation of $31,919,614) 

Costs of bonds issued to finance governmental activities 

The following liabilities are not due in the current period and are not reported 
in the funds: 

Compensated absences 
Bonds payable 
Notes payable 
Accrued interest payable 

$ 

EXHIBIT A-4 

14,200,674 

1,515,285 

220,070 
85,884 

815,817 
32,572 

69,108,976 
207,272 

(704,774) 
(21,413,933) 

(70,000) 
(162,344) 

Net assets of governmental activities $ 63,835,499 

The accompanying notes are an 
integral part of this statement. -25-



Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 

Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 
Charges for services 
Permits 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Donations 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 

Current: 
Mayor/council 

Administration 

Finance 
Municipal court 

Police 
Fire 

Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 

Police 
Fire 

Public works 
Community development 

Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

The accompanying notes are an 
integral part of this statement. 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

G.O. Bonds 

Debt Capital 
General Service Projects 

$ 4,247,724 $ 3,022,684 $ 
6,593,226 
1,702,156 

266,450 
1,609,117 

887,424 
173,100 318,572 
41,684 12,389 55,882 
68,584 20,000 

15,589,465 3,035,073 394,454 

74,416 

2,324,516 

698,680 
249,839 

4,968,376 
940,022 

1,981,880 
1,477,483 
1,528,006 

14,243,218 

165,884 89,622 

3,958 

10,802 
20,184 

3,294 388,988 

668 
397,890 

207,785 876,500 
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Other 

Governmental 
Funds 

$ 
142,828 

100,715 
49,740 

1,281,139 
33,314 

667,149 

252,037 
2,526,922 

139,120 

1,115,300 
10,600 

23,480 

230,174 
1,518,674 

368,020 
36,746 

967,377 
505,704 

1,275,400 

199,164 

3,352,411 

EXHIBIT A-5 
Page 1 of 2 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

$ 7,270,408 

6,736,054 
1,702,156 

266,450 
1,709,832 

937,164 
1,772,811 

143,269 
755,733 
252,037 

21,545,914 

74,416 

2,324,516 
837,800 

249,839 
6,083,676 

950,622 
2,005,360 

1,477,483 
1,758,180 

15,761,892 

623,526 

36,746 
3,958 

978,179 
525,888 

1,667,682 

668 
600,049 

4,436,696 



Debt service: 

Principal 
Interest 
Bond issuance costs 
Fiscal charges 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 

Transfers out 
Proceeds from refunding bonds issued 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

G.O. Bonds 

Debt Capital 

General Service Projects 

2,831,984 
1,032,504 

99,311 

3,971,202 

14,451,003 3,971,202 876,500 

1,l38,462 (936,129) (482,046) 

393,000 221,800 

(1,805,600) (588,000) 

4,067,415 

Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (3,120,178) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and 
other financing sources over (under) 

expenditures and other financing uses 

Fund balances, October 1, 
as previously reported 

Prior period adjustment 

Fund balances, October 1, as restated 

Fund balances, September 30 

The accompanying notes are an 

integral part of this statement. 

(1,412,600) 

(274,l38) 

7,243,479 

(93,082) 

7,150,397 

$ 6,876,259 

947,237 (366,200) 

11,108 (848,246) 

683,650 5,119,410 

(33,533) 

683,650 5,085,877 

$ 694,758 $ 4,237,631 
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Other 

Governmental 
Funds 

4,871,085 

(2,344,163) 

1,815,109 
(418,809) 

1,396,300 

(947,863) 

3,348,004 

(8,115) 

3,339,889 

$ 2,392,026 

EXHIBIT A-5 

Page 2 of2 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

2,831,984 
1,032,504 

99,311 
7,403 

3,971,202 

24,169,790 

(2,623,876) 

2,429,909 
(2,812,409) 

4,067,415 
(3,120,178) 

564,737 

(2,059,139) 

16,394,543 

(l34,730) 

16,259,813 

$ 14,200,674 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Net change in fund balances - governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are 
different because: 

The net revenue (expense) of internal service funds is reported with governmental 
activities in the statement of net assets. 

Certain assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and are not 

reported as revenues in the funds. The following amounts represent the changes 
in these assets during the year: 

Property taxes receivable 

Assessments receivable 
Franchise taxes receivable 
Court fines receivable 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement 

of activities the cost of these assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and 
reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation 

($3,523,417) and retirements ($4,125,060) exceeded capital outlays ($4,281,436) 
in the current period. 

Donations of capital assets increase net assets in the statement of activities, but are not 
reported in the funds because they do not provide current financial resources. 

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. However, in the 
statement of activities these costs are allocated over the term of the underlying debt 

and reported as amortization expense. This is the amount by which debt issuance 
costs ($99,311) exceeded amortization ($69,040) in the current period. 

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt does not require the use of current financial 

resources and is not reported in the funds. This is the amount of the change in accrued 
interest payable during the year. 

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds, but issuing 

debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. Repayment of debt 
principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces 

long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets. This is the amount by which 
repayments ($5,711,984) exceeded proceeds ($4,024,394) in the current period. 

Compensated absences payable do not require the use of current financial resources 
and are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. This is the amount of 
the change in accrued compensated absences during the year. 

Change in net assets of governmental activities 

The accompanying notes are an 

integral part of this statement. -28-

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT A-6 

(2,059,139) 

(232,925) 

(4,460) 

(104,133) 

74,250 
16,140 

(3,367,041) 

6,254,050 

30,271 

28,279 

1,687,590 

62,242 

2,385,124 
===== 



EXHIBIT A-7 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

GENERAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 
Variance with 
Final Budget 

Bud~eted Amounts Positive 
Ori~inal Final (Ne~ative) 

Revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 4,163,000 $ 4,281,000 $ 4,247,724 $ (33,276) 
Sales taxes 6,064,000 6,473,000 6,593,226 120,226 
Franchise taxes 1,528,500 1,699,500 1,702,156 2,656 
Charges for services 156,500 242,400 266,450 24,050 
Permits 1,154,000 1,373,500 1,609,117 235,617 
Municipal court 622,000 757,000 887,424 130,424 
Intergovernmental 299,500 162,500 173,100 10,600 
Interest income 150,000 125,000 41,684 (83,316) 
Miscellaneous 63,500 43,500 68,584 25,084 

Total revenues 14,201,000 15,157,400 15,589,465 432,065 

Expendi tures: 

Current: 
Mayor/council 137,640 135,780 74,416 61,364 
Administration 2,304,500 2,414,060 2,324,516 89,544 
Finance 699,200 699,320 698,680 640 
Municipal court 217,800 235,850 249,839 (13,989) 
Police 4,769,850 5,022,300 4,968,376 53,924 
Fire 1,016,750 1,006,350 940,022 66,328 
Public works 1,977,450 1,966,200 1,981,880 (15,680) 
Community development 1,551,850 1,554,110 1,477,483 76,627 
Parks and recreation 1,421,300 1,467,900 1,528,006 (60,106) 

Total current 14,096,340 14,501,870 258,652 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 400,600 98,450 165,884 (67,434) 
Municipal court 4,200 4,200 3,958 242 
Police 11,350 11,350 10,802 548 
Fire 23,000 23,000 20,184 2,816 
Public works 4,900 3,300 3,294 6 
Community development 1,500 1,500 668 832 
Parks and recreation 3,000 5 

Total capital outlay 207,785 (62,985) 

Total expenditures 14,544,890 14,646,670 14,451,003 195,667 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures (343,890) 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 390,000 393,000 393,000 
Transfers out (1,805,600) (65,500) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (216,300) (1,412,600) (65,500) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing sources 

over (under) expenditures and other financing uses (560,190) (836,370) 

Fund balances, October 1, as previously reported 7,243,479 7,243,479 7,243,479 
Prior period adjustment (93,082) 

Fund balances, October 1, as restated 7,150,397 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 6,590,207 $ 6,876,259 

The accompanying notes are an 

integral part of this statement. -29-



EXHIBIT A-8 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ST ATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

PROPRIET AR Y FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Business-Type Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 

Service Funds 
ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 300 $ 273,762 
Investments 7,524,297 1,521,621 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Interest 22,904 5,007 
Accounts 964,143 36,869 
Intergovernmental 114,738 

Due from other funds 1,151,500 

Inventory 230,454 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,127,997 

Investments 10,643,322 

Accrued interest 31,428 

Total current assets 21,811,083 1,837,259 

Noncurrent assets: 
Deferred charges 185,565 
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 50,434,407 

Total noncurrent assets 50,619,972 

Total Assets 72,431,055 1,837,259 

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities: 

Bank overdraft 5,517 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 260,642 201,879 
Due to other funds 46,023 114,578 
Customer deposits 389,187 

Liability for compensated absences 40,153 

General obligation bonds payable current 23,631 

Liabilities payable from restricted assets: 
Revenue bonds payable - current 550,000 
Obligations under capital leases - current 395,000 
Accrued interest payable 

Total current liabilities 321,974 

Noncurrent liabilities: 
General obligation bonds payable 247,436 
Revenue bonds payable 9,427,201 

Obligations under capital leases 
Total noncurrent liabilities 

Total Liabilities 12,868,859 321,974 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 38,406,139 
Restricted for debt service 1,324,515 
Restricted for construction 10,373,646 

Unrestl1cted 9,457,896 

Total Net Assets 196 $ 1,515,285 

The accompanying notes are an 
integral part of this statement. -30-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Charges for services 

Total operating revenues 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Personal services 
Contractual services 
Materials and supplies 
Operations 
Utilities 
Depreciation and amortization 

Total operating expenses 

Operating income (loss) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 

Capital recovery fees 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous income 
Paying agent fees 
Interest expense 

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 

Income (loss) before transfers and capital contributions 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Capital contributions 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

Total transfers and capital contributions 

Increase ( decrease) in net assets 

Net assets, October 1, as previously reported 

Prior period adjustment 

Net assets, October 1, as restated 

Net assets, September 30 

The accompanying notes are an 
integral part of this statement. -31-

Business-Type 
Activities 

Enterprise Fund 
Water and Sewer 

$ 8,287,744 

$ 

-----
8,287,744 

1,157,603 
3,457,101 

258,133 
96,192 

225,546 
1,265,432 
6,460,007 

1,827,737 

1,202,156 
240,542 
278,894 

(9,723) 
(591,542) 

1,120,327 

2,948,064 

5,374,787 

(867,500) 
4,507,287 

7,455,351 

52,236,497 

(129,652) 

52,106,845 

59,562,196 

EXHIBIT A-9 

Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 

Service Funds 

$ 23 

$ 

----.;...--
231,717 

1,826,046 

1,826,046 

(1,594,329) 

12,951 
98,453 

111,404 

(1,482,925) 

1,250,000 

1,250,000 

(232,925) 

1,766,839 

(18,629) 

1,748,210 

1,515,285 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

ST ATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

PROPRIET ARY FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Cash received from customers 

Cash paid to employees for services 

Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities; 
Cash paid to other funds 

Cash received from other funds 

Net cash provided (used) by non-capital financing activities 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities: 
Acquisition or construction of capital assets 

Proceeds from disposition of capital assets 

Capital recovery fees received 

Bond proceeds received 

Bond issuance costs paid 

Principal paid on capital debt 

Interest and fees paid on capital debt 

Net cash provided (used) by capital and related financing activities 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of investments 

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 

Interest and dividends received 

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to 
net cash provided (used) by operating activities: 

Operating income (loss) 

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to 

net cash provided (used) by operating activities: 

Depreciation and amortization 

Miscellaneous income 

Decrease (increase) in assets: 

Receivables 

Inventories 

Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 

Bank overdraft 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

Customer deposits 

Compensated absences 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

Non-cash investing and financing activities: 
Capital contributions 

The accompanying notes are an 
integral part of this statement. -32-

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

B usiness-Type 
Activities 

Entc!:Erise Fund 
Water and Sewer 

8,683,330 
(1,179,238) 

2,824,810 

(2,019,000) 

(1,972,977) 

(1,498,146) 
894,321 

1,202,156 
303,819 

(7,418) 
(1,208,016) 

(607,960) 
(921,244) 

(33,811,351) 
33,124,922 

(284,919) 
1,413,216 
1,128,297 

1,827,737 

1,265,432 
278,894 

74,570 
(121,547) 

(514,315) 
42,122 

EXHIBIT A-IO 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 

Service Funds 

293,301 

(1,836,976) 
(1,543,675) 

1,397.439 
1,397,439 

(1,806,000) 
2,176,199 

43,314 
413,513 

267,277 
6,485 

273,762 

(1,594,329) 

98,453 

(36,869) 

(1,715) 
(9,215) 

(1,543,675) 



ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Accrued interest receivable 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES 
Due to developers 

Total liabilities 

NET ASSETS 

The accompanying notes are an 
integral part of this statement. 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 

FIDUCIARY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

-33-

EXHIBIT A-II 

Agency Fund 
Special Escrow 

Agency 

$ 210,007 
1,377,508 

3,393 
1,590,908 

1,590,908 
1,590,908 

$ 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Reporting Entity 

The City of Rockwall, Texas (the "City") was founded in 1854 and incorporated in 1874. The City operates 
under the Council-Manager form of government as adopted by a home rule charter approved January 21, 
1985. The City provides a full range of municipal services including public safety (police and fIre), highway 
and streets, parks and recreation, health and social services, planning and zoning, and general administrative 
services. In addition, the City provides water and sewer services as a proprietary function of the City. 

The accounting policies of the City conform to generally accepted accounting principles issued by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) which is the recognized financial accounting standard 
setting body for governmental entities. The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the City's 
basic financial statements. 

The City is a home rule municipality governed by an elected Mayor and six -member City Council who 
appoint a City Manager. The City's fInancial statements include its component units. The accompanying basic 
financial statements comply with the provisions of the GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting 
Entity, in that the financial statements include all organizations, activities, functions and component units for 
which the City (the "primary government") is financially accountable. Financial accountability is defined as 
the appointment of a voting majority of a legally separate organization's governing body and either: (l) the 
City's ability to impose its will on the organization, or (2) the potential that the organization will provide a 
financial benefit to, or impose a financial burden on, the City. 

Discretely Presented Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) is governed by a five-member Board of 
Directors appointed, at will, by the City Council. REDC represents the City by promoting it as a location for 
new business; it also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to 
support its activities. Stand alone financial statements for REDC as of and for the fiscal year ended 
September 30,2004 are not prepared. 

The Rockwall Technology Park (RTP) provides repair and maintenance of the common area within the park 
being developed by REDC. RTP's Board of Directors is composed of representatives of the landowners. At 
September 30,2004, REDC owned the majority of the land and the Board was therefore composed ofREDC 
board members. When the park becomes 75% or more owned by private landowners, it will become an entity 
independent of the City. Stand alone fInancial statements for RTC as of and for the fiscal year ended 
September 30,2004 are not prepared. 

The funds of both REDC and R TP are composed of governmental fund types. 

-34-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1.' SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements: 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net assets and the statement of activities) 
report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary government and its component units. 
For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental 
activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately 
from business-type activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on fees and charges for support. Likewise, 
the primary government is reported separately from certain legally separate component units for which the 
primary government is financial accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or 
segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific 
function or segment. Pro gram revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or 
directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment, and (2) grants 
and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function 
or segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as 
general revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, 
even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual 
governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund 
financial statements. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurementfocus and 
the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues 
are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of 
related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and 
similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have 
been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both 
measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible with the current 
period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers 
revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. 
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt 
service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are 
recorded only when payment is due. 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all 
considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. 
Only the portion of special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is considered to be 
susceptible to accrual as revenue of the current period. All other revenue items are considered to be 
measurable and available only when cash is received by the City. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation - continued 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

The General Fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the 
general government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and 
interest on long-term general obligation debt of governmental funds. 

The G. o. Bonds Capital Projects Fund accounts for the acquisition or construction of general fixed 
assets. 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater treatment plants, 
wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems. 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

Internal Service Funds account for employees' health insurance and workers' compensation coverage 
services provided to other departments or agencies of the government, or to other governments on a 
cost-reimbursement basis. 

Special Revenue Funds account for specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures 
for specified purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital projects). 

Fiduciary Funds account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent on behalf of 
others. The Agency Fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of operations or have a 
measurement focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting. 
This fund is used to account for assets that the City holds for others in an agency capacity. 

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989, generally are 
followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent that those 
standards do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. 
Governments also have the option of following subsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type 
activities and enterprise funds, subject to this same limitation. The City has elected not to follow subsequent 
private-sector guidance. 

As a general rule the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between the City'S 
water and sewer function and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would distort 
the direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF S1GNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation - continued 

Amounts reported as pro gram revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 
privileges provided, (2) operating grants and contributions, and (3) capital grants and contributions, including 
special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program 
revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes, miscellaneous revenue, and interest income. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues 
and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with 
a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the Water and Sewer 
enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services. The enterprise utility fund also recognizes as 
operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the 
system. Operating expenses for the enterprise fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative 
expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are 
reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity 

1. Deposits and investments 

The City maintains various accounts for each fund at its depository. The City also has cash 
maintained by agents for debt payments and reserves, construction reserves and workers' 
compensation claims. For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly 
liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

The City's investment policy authorizes the Director of Finance to invest in the following types of 
investments: 

a. Obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities with finite maturity dates, 
with a maximum maturity of not greater than five (5) years. Laddering of investments should 
be considered. 

b. Direct obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies and instrumentalities, with stated finite 
maturity dates. 

c. Other obligations, with finite maturity dates, the principal and interest of which are 
unconditionally guaranteed or insured by the State of Texas or the United States or their 
respective agencies or instrumentalities. 

d. Obligations of states, agencies, counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state 
having been rated as to investment quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm 
and having received a rating of not less than "A" or its equivalent. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity continued 

e. Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the State of Texas or a 
savings bank domiciled in the State of Texas provided that they are: 

(1) Guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, 

(2) Secured by obligations outlined in items "a" through "d" above. The market value of all 
collateral must be marked to market on a daily basis and shall not be less than 102% of 
the principal amount of the certificate plus accnled interest, or 

(3) Secured in any other manner in an amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 

f. Repurchase agreements which are fully collateralized by obligations of the United States or its 
agencies and instrumentalities, marked to market on a daily basis with a market value of at 
least 102% of the principal invested, including accrued interest. The securities being 
purchased must be pledged to the City and held in the City's name by a third party selected 
and approved by the City. The repurchase agreement must have a defined termination date and 
be placed through a primary government securities dealer or a financial institution doing 
business in the State of Texas. The repurchase agreements should be secured by obligations 
approved in this policy. 

g. Banker's acceptances having a stated maturity of 270 days or less, to be liquidated in full at 
maturity, which are rated not less than "A-I" or "P-l" (or an equivalent rating) by at least one 
national1y recognized credit rating agency provided that it is eligible for borrowing from a 
Federal Reserve Bank. 

h. Commercial paper having a stated maturity of 270 days or less and rated not less than "A-I" 
or "P-l" (or an equivalent rating) by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies or one 
nationally recognized rating agency and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit 
issued by a bank organized and existing under the laws of the United States. 

1. No-load money market mutual fund registered with and regulated by the SEC, which has a 
dollar-weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less. It must have included in its 
investment objectives its intent to maintain a stable net asset value of $1 for each share. The 
fund must provide the City with a prospectus and other information required by the SEC. 

j. No-load mutual funds, registered with and regulated by the SEC, having weighted maturity of 
less than two years, and which invests exclusively in investments approved by this policy. 

k. Investment pools which are approved by the City Council, provided they meet all the criteria 
for investment pools outlined in Chapter 2256, Texas Local Government Code, and maintain a 
continuous rating not lower than AAA or AAA-m (or an equivalent rating) from at least one 
nationally recognized rating service. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1,' SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

The City holds various mortgage-backed securities that offer higher yields but are sensitive to 
changes in interest rates and other market conditions. Timely payment of interest and principal are 
guaranteed by federal agencies. The City will not be required to sell these securities prior to 
maturity barring an event that would be isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably 
be anticipated by the City. The City has no borrowed funds used for investing or reverse 
repurchase agreements. 

Investments having a maturity of one year or more, when purchased, are stated at fair value. Short 
term investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. 

2. Receivables and payables 

Activity between funds that are representative of lendinglborrowing arrangements outstanding at 
the end of the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (i.e., the current 
portion of interfund loans) or "advances to/from other funds" (i.e., the non-current portion of 
interfund loans). All other outstanding balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other 
funds." Any residual balances outstanding between the governmental activities and business-type 
activities are reported in the government-wide financial statements as "internal balances." 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance 
reserve account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they are not available for 
appropriation and are not expendable available financial resources. 

All trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles. Trade accounts receivable 
in excess of 60 days comprise the trade accounts receivable allowance for uncollectibles. 

Property taxes are levied on October 1 st by the City based on the January 1 st property values as 
assessed by the Rockwall County Central Appraisal District. Taxes are due without penalty until 
January 3rt of the next calendar year. After January 3rt the City has an enforceable lien with 
respect to both real and personal property. Under state law, property taxes levied on real property 
constitute a perpetual lien on the real property which cannot be forgiven without specific approval 
of the State Legislature. Taxes applicable to personal property can be deemed uncollectible by the 
City. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SlGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

3. Inventories and prepaid items 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first in/first out (FIFO) method. Inventories of 
governmental funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded 
as prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 

4. Restricted assets 

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund revenue bonds are classified as restricted assets on the 
statement of net assets because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 

5. Capital assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, 
bridges, sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business­
type activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by 
the City as assets with an initial individual cost of more than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an 
estimated useful life in excess of two years. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated 
historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair 
market value at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially 
extend assets lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. 
Interest incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is 
included as part of the capitalized value of the assets constructed. 

Property, plant, and equipment of the primary government, as well as the component units, are 
depreciated using the straight line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings 

Building improvements 

Public domain infrastructure 

System infrastructure 

Equipment 
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20 - 30 years 

20 - 50 years 

20 years 
50 years 

3 - 10 years 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTEl: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFlCANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued 

Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity - continued 

6. Compensated absences 

It is the City's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits 
up to specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 1.25 days per month. However, once an employee 
has accrued 120 days of sick leave, earned sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to 
vacation leave at a ratio of three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave up to a maximum 
of 15 sick leave days per year. Upon termination, any accumulated sick leave over 120 days shall 
be converted to vacation leave at a ratio of three days of sick leave to one day of vacation leave to 
be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation leave policy. Upon retirement from the 
City, all accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at a ratio of three days of sick leave 
to one day of vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee if he/she has ten or more years of 
service to the City. Unused compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on termination. 
All vacation pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary fund 
financial statements. A liability for these amounts is reported in governmental funds only if they 
are expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources, for example, as a 
result of employee resignations and retirements. 

7. Long-term obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the fund financial 
statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the 
applicable governmental activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of 
net assets. Bond premiums and discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized 
over the life of the bonds using the straight line method which approximates the effective interest 
method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount. Bond 
issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized over the term of the related debt. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, 
as well as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is 
reported as other financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other 
financing sources while discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance 
costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, are reported as debt service 
expenditures. 

8. Fund equity 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations of fund balance for 
amounts that are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for use 
for a specific purpose. Designations of fund balance represent tentative management plans that are 
subject to change. 

-41-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 2: STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

A. Budgetary information 

The City follows the following procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements: 

1. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 

2. Prior to October 1 S\ the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 

3. The City r-vIanager is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between departments within any fund; 
however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City 
Council. Therefore the fund level is the legal level of control. 

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. The 
legally adopted budgets for the General Fund, certain special revenue funds and the Debt Service 
Fund are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 

5. Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the City Council. During the year 
ended September 30, 2004, individual amendments were not material in relation to the original 
appropriations. Any budgeted amounts appropriated at fiscal year-end and not spent automatically 
lapse. 

6. The City did not adopt budgets for certain special revenue funds. The Drug Grant Fund is used to 
account for revenues and expenditures relating to federal criminal justice and drug abuse resistance 
education program grants with a fiscal year which does not coincide with that of the City. This 
makes any comparison of program expenditures to the grant allocations confusing and misleading. 
A budget was also not adopted for the Emergency Siren Fund, the Kidzone Fund, and the 
Sesquicentennial Fund. 

7. Capital project funds were not budgeted. Since project-length financial plans usually extend into two 
or more fiscal years, annual comparisons would be confusing and misleading. 

B. Excess of expenditures over appropriations 

Expenditures exceeded appropriations by $965,352 in the Debt Service Fund as a result of a bond 
refunding transaction during the year. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 2: STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY - continued 

C. Deficit fund equity 

The following funds had deficit fund balances at September 30, 2004: 

Capital Projects Funds: 
Equipment Acquisition 
Harbor/TIF Projects 

Internal Service Funds: 
Employee Benefits 

$ 179,386 
$ 593,471 

$ 79,371 

The deficits in the Equipment Acquisition and Harbor/TIF Projects funds were caused by expenditures 
made in advance of anticipated bond issuances. The deficit in the Employee Benefits fund was caused by 
unanticipated health care cost increases, and will be covered by additional transfers from the General 
Fund. 

NOTE 3: DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

A. Deposits and investments 

At year end, the carrying amount of the City's deposits was $1,383,848 (including restricted cash of 
$166,248) and the bank balance was $1,568,914. These bank balances were entirely covered by federal 
depository insurance and collateral pledged by the depository in the City's name and held by the City's 
agent. 

Under a contractual agreement with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), depository 
accounts are maintained by NTMWD for interest and sinking, debt, and construction reserves totaling 
$961,749, which are separately insured or secured by collateral pledged by NTMWD's depository. This 
amount is included in restricted cash on the statement of net assets. 

At year end, the carrying amounts of deposits for REDC and R TP, discretely presented components 
units, were $(3,729) and $44,272, respectively, and the bank balances were $3,904 and $44,223, 
respectively. The component units' cash balances are covered by the City's depository contract and, 
therefore, these bank balances were entirely covered by federal depository insurance and collateral 
pledged by the depository in the City's name and held by the City's agent. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 3: DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

A. Deposits and investments continued 

Investments 

The City's investments are categorized into the following three categories of credit risk: (1) insured or 
registered, or securities held by the City or its agent in the City's name, (2) uninsured and unregistered, 
with securities held by the counterparty's trust department or agent in the City's name, or (3) uninsured 
and unregistered, with securities held by the counterparty, or by its trust department or agent, but not in 
the City's name. 

At year end, the City's investments were as follows: 

Primary Government 
U.S. government securities: 

Agency notes 
Treasury bills and notes 

$ 19,301,999 $ 
2,999,760 

Category 
2 

$ 

$ 22.301,759 $ $ 

3 

==== ==== 
Investments not subject to categorization: 

Money market funds 
Total primary government 

Discretely Presented Component Units 
Investments not subject to categorization: 

Rockwall Economic Development Corporation: 
Certificates of deposit 
Money market funds 

Rockwall Technology Park: 
Money market funds 

Total discretely presented component units 

Total reporting entity 

-44-

$ 

$ 

Carrying 
Amount 

19,301,999 
2,999,760 

22,301,759 

13,148,528 
35,450,287 

300,000 
2,078,283 

37,332 
2,415,615 

37,865,902 

$ 

$ 

Fair 
Value 

19,301,999 
2,999,760 

22,301,759 

13,148,528 
35,450,287 

300,000 
2,078,283 

37,332 
2,415,615 

37,865,902 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 3: DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

B. Receivables 

In the Water and Sewer Fund, accounts receivable and revenues are reported net of uncollectible 
amounts. For the year ended September 30, 2004, the uncollectible amounts related to accounts 
receivable totaled $171,276, and the uncollectible amounts related to revenues of the current period 
totaled $43,645. 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not 
considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental funds also defer 
revenue recognition in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet earned. At the end 
of the current fiscal year, the various components of deferred revenue reported in the governmental 
funds were as follows: 

Unavailable Unearned 
Deliquent property taxes receivable: 

General Fund $ 125,823 $ 
Debt Service Fund 94,247 

Assessments receivable not yet due: 
Street Improvements 85,884 

Grant drawdowns prior to meeting all eligibility requirements 65,407 

Total deferred revenue for governmental funds $ 305,954 $ 65,407 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 3: DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets 

Capital asset activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2004 was as follows: 

Beginning Completed Ending 
Balance Additions Retirements Construction Balance 

Governmental Activities: 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 2,017,819 $ 80,000 $ $ $ 2,097,819 
Construction in progress 3,151,612 (4,100,067) (4,813,894) 4,934,650 

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 12,714,818 3,231,612 (4,100,067) (4,813,894) 7,032,469 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Buildings 9,628,068 150,644 9,778,712 
Improvements other than 

buildings 425,592 154,861 934,678 1,515,131 
Machinery and equipment 2,054,450 186,000 (12,907) 2,227,543 
Vehicles 2,976,037 324,428 (194,719) 3,105,746 
Furniture and fixtures 1,492,375 233,891 (16,400) 1,709,866 
Infrastructure 65,525,858 6,254,049 3,879,216 75,659,123 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 82,102,380 7,303,873 (224,026) 4,813,894 93,996,121 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings (840,017) (319,355) (1,159,372) 
Improvements other than 

buildings (182,897) (43,160) (226,057) 
Machinery and equipment (855,248) (167,053) 11,616 (1,010,685) 
Vehicles (1,817,727) (323,244) 177,817 (1,963,154) 
Furniture and fixtures (379,467) (273,674) 9,600 (643,541) 
Infrastructure (24,519,875) (2,396,930) (26,916,805) 

Total accumulated depreciation (28,595,231) (3,523,416) 199,033 (31,919,614) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 149 3,780,457 (24,993) 62,076,507 

Governmental activities 
capital assets, net $ $ 7,012,069 $ (4,125,060) $ $ 69,108,976 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 3: DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets - continued 

Beginning Completed Ending 
Balance Additions Retirements Construction Balance 

Business-Type Activities: 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 799,533 $ $ $ $ 799,533 
Construction in progress 6,046,709 1,081,429 (619,352) (3,700,403) 2,808,383 

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 6,846,242 1,081,429 (619,352) (3,700,403) 3,607,916 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Buildings 89,421 89,421 
Improvements other than 

buildings 37,911,129 5,668,288 (282,732) 3,700,403 46,997,088 
Sewage treatment plants and 

pump station 10,594,237 10,594,237 
Machinery and equipment 3,175,693 123,216 (1,200) 3,297,709 
Furniture and fixtures 69,031 69,031 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 51,839,511 5,791,504 (283,932) 3,700,403 61,047.486 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings (89,421) (89,421) 
Improvements other than 

buildings (7,017,576) (846,255) 8,482 (7,855,349) 
Sewage treatment plants and 

pump station (3,053,051) (210,410) (3,263.461 ) 
Machinery and equipment (2,779,981) (171,636) 480 (2.951,137) 
Furniture and fixtures (59,510) (2,117) (61,627) 

Total accumulated depreciation (12,999,539) (1,230,418) 8,962 (14,220,995) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 38,839,972 4,561,086 (274,970) 3,700,403 46,826,491 

Business-type activities 
capital assets, net $ 45,686,214 $ 5,642,515 $ (894,322) $ $ 50,434,407 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 3: DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets - continued 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

Governmental activities: 
Administration 

Police 
Fire 
Public works 

Parks and recreation 

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 

Buiness-type activities: 
Water and sewer 

Construction commitments 

$ 388,289 

292,004 
190,510 

2,477,694 
174,919 

$ 3,523,416 

$ 1,230,418 

The City has active construction projects as of September 30, 2004. At year end the City'S commitments 
with contractors are as follows: 

Spent to Remaining 
Project Date Commitment 

Community center remodel $ 58,950 $ 61,500 
Radio system 1,378,131 986,061 

$ 1,437,081 $ 1,047,561 

The Community Center remodel is being financed with existing reserves. The radio system is being 
financed by bond proceeds. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 3: DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

C. Capital assets - continued 

D. 

Capital asset activity of the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (a discretely presented 
component unit) for the year ended September 30,2004 was as follows: 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Furniture and fixtures 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Furniture and fixtures 

Total accumulated depreciation 

REDC capital assets, net 

$ 

$ 

Beginning 
Balance 

57,063 

57,063 

(38,337) 

(38,337) 

18,726 

Interfund receivables, payables, and transfers 

$ 

$ 

Additions 

998 $ 

998 

(7,535) 

(7,535) 

(6,537) $ 

Completed 
Retirements Construction 

Ending 
Balance 

____ $ ____ $ __ 58....;.,_06_1_ 

58,061 

(45,872) 

(45,872) 

$ $ 12,189 
==== ==== ===== 

The composition of interfund balances as of September 30, 2004 is as follows: 

Fund Receivable Payable 

General Fund $ 561,240 $ 982,108 
Debt Service Fund 46,023 
Nonmajor governmental funds 888,875 1,504,929 
Water and Sewer Fund 1,151,500 46,023 
Internal service funds 114,578 

Total interfund balances $ 2,647,638 $ 2,647,638 

The composition of interfund transfers for the year ended September 30, 2004 is as follows: 

Transfer Transfer 
Fund In Out 

General Fund $ 393,000 $ 1,805,600 
G.O. Bonds Capital Projects 221,800 588,000 
Nonmajor governmental funds 1,815,109 418,809 
Water and Sewer Fund 867,500 
Internal service funds 1,250,000 

Total interfund transfers $ 3,679,909 $ 3,679,909 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 3: DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt 

General obligation debt 

The City issues general obligation debt (in the form of general obligation bonds, certificates of 
obligation, contractual obligations, and notes payable) to provide funds for the acquisition and 
construction of major capital facilities. General obligation debt has been issued for both governmental 
and business-type activities. These issues are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the 
City. General obligation debt outstanding as of September 30, 2004 is as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rates 9/30104 

Governmental Activities: 

General obligation bonds: 
Improvements $ 4,300,000 1995 2015 5.00%-8.00% $ 200,000 
Improvements 7,185,000 1999 2014 4.25%-5.25% 6,175,000 
Improvements 2,150,000 2000 2020 5.00%-6.00% 1,915,000 
Refunding 4,024,394 2004 2015 2.00%-4.00% 3,628,933 

Total general obligation bonds 11,918,933 

Contractual obligations: 
Equipment purchase 350,000 1996 2005 4.60%-6.60% 45,000 
Equipment purchase 1,165,000 1999 2014 4.00%-6.20% 375,000 

Total contractual obligations 420,000 

Certificates of obligation: 
Improvements 6,500,000 2000 2020 4.75%-5.75% 5,785,000 
Improvements 4,295,000 2002 2012 2.80%-3.80% 3,290,000 

Total certificates of obligation 9,075,000 

Tax note payable 70,000 1999 2006 5.00% 70,000 

Total governmental activities 
general obligation debt 21,483,933 

Business-type Activities: 

General obligation bonds: 
Refunding 300,606 2004 2015 2.00%-4.00% 271,067 

Total general obligation debt $ 21,755,000 
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NOTE 3: 

E. 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

Long-term debt continued 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general obligation debt are as follows: 

Year Ending Governmental Activities Business-t~Ee Activities 
SeEtember 30 PrinciEal Interest PrinciEal Interest Total 

2005 $ 1,801,369 $ 1,134,497 $ 23,631 $ 8,303 $ 2,967,800 
2006 1,840,235 897,635 34,765 7,830 2,780,465 
2007 1,746,505 833,148 28,495 7,135 2,615,283 
2008 1,585,462 768,131 29,538 6,494 2,389,625 
2009 1,510,540 705,257 19,460 5,682 2,240,939 

2010-2014 6,315,190 2,656,428 109,810 18,147 9,099,575 
2015-2019 5,959,632 1,152,505 25,368 1,015 7,138,520 

2020 725,000 41,688 766,688 

Total $ 21,483,933 $ 8,189,289 $ 271,067 $ 54,606 $ 29,998,895 

Revenue bonds 

The City issues revenue bonds where the City pledges income derived from the acquired or constructed 
assets to pay the debt service. Revenue bonds outstanding as of September 30, 2004 are as follows: 

Purpose 

Improvements 
Improvements 
Improvements 

Less unamortized discount 

Total revenue bonds 

$ 

Original Year of 
Amount Issue 

1,650,000 1994 
3,535,000 1999 
6,700,000 2002 
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Final Interest Balance 
Maturity Rates 9/30/04 

2014 4.60%-7.50% $ 1,075,000 
2019 4.15%-5.00% 2,685,000 
2022 4.00%-4.90% 6,275,000 

10,035,000 

(57,799) 

$ 9,977,201 



NOTE 3: 

E. 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

Long-term debt - continued 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for revenue bonds are as follows: 

Year Ending Water and Sewer Fund 
September 30 Principal Interest Total 

2005 $ 550,000 $ 453,306 $ 1,003,306 
2006 575,000 429,139 1,004,139 
2007 590,000 404,073 994,073 
2008 625,000 377,979 1,002,979 
2009 650,000 350,077 1,000,077 

2010-2014 2,900,000 1,338,270 4,238,270 
2015-2019 2,685,000 732,360 3,417,360 
2020-2022 1,460,000 143,385 1,603,385 

10,035,000 $ 4,228,589 $ 14,263,589 

Less unamortized discount (57,799) 

Total revenue bonds $ 9,977,201 

Advance and current refundings 

In December 2003, the City issued $4,325,000 of general obligation refunding bonds. A portion of the 
proceeds was used for a current refunding of $1,110,000 of general obligation bonds. The remaining 
proceeds were used to purchase U.S. Government securities that were placed in an irrevocable trust with 
an escrow agent to provide for all future debt service payments on $2,880,000 of general obligation 
bonds. As a result, the refunded bonds are considered to be defeased and the liability for those bonds has 
been removed from the City's statement of net assets. These refundings were undertaken to reduce total 
debt service payments over the next twelve years by $225,043 and resulted in an economic gain of 
$191,151. At September 30,2004 the amount outstanding on the defeased bonds was $2,880,000. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 3: DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Capitalized lease obligations 

The City has entered into a contract with North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD), a 
conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, for construction and 
operation of sewer plants. The contractual obligations have been treated as capitalized lease obligations. 
Capitalized lease obligations outstanding as of September 30, 2004 are as follows: 

Original Year of Final Interest Balance 
Purpose Amount Issue Maturity Rate 9/30104 

North Plant Improvements $ 1,325,000 1993 2006 Various $ 300,000 
South Plant Improvements 1,295,000 1993 2005 Various 170,000 
South Plant Improvements 1,800,000 1996 2016 Various 1,310,000 

Total capitalized lease obligations $ 1,780,000 

Future minimum lease payments under capitalized lease obligations as of September 30, 2004 are as 
follows: 

Year Ending September 30 Total 

2005 $ 482,825 
2006 309,495 
2007 143,045 
2008 148,795 
2009 149,045 

2010-2014 749,620 
2015-2016 301,965 

Total minimum lease payments 2,284,790 
Less amount representing interest (504,790) 

Present value of minimum lease payments $ 1,780,000 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 3: DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Changes in long-term liabilities 

Long-term liability activity of the primary government for the year ended September 30, 2004 was as 
follows: 

Beginning Ending Due Within 
Balance Additions Retirements Balance One Year 

Governmental Activities: 

General obligation bonds $ 12,521,523 $ 4,024,394 $ (4,626,984) $ 11,918,933 $ 876,369 
Contractual obligations 690,000 (270,000) 420,000 75,000 
Certificates of obligation 9,890,000 (815,000) 9,075,000 850,000 

Total bonds payable 23,101,523 4,024,394 (5,711,984) 21,413,933 1,801,369 

Notes payable 70,000 70,000 

Compensated absences 767,016 222,781 (285,023) 704,774 112,877 

Total $ 23,938,539 $ 4,247,175 $ (5,997,007) $ 22,188,707 $ 1,914,246 

Business-type Activities: 

General obligation bonds $ 288,477 $ 300,606 $ (318,016) $ 271,067 $ 23,631 
Revenue bonds 10,555,000 (520,000) 10,035,000 550,000 
Less unamortized discount 7,816 (57,799) 

Total bonds payable 10,777,862 300,606 (830,200) 10,248,268 573,631 

Capitalized lease obligations 2,150,000 (370,000) 1,780,000 395,000 

Compensated absences 68,236 29,349 (57,432) 40,153 18,357 

Total $ 12,996,098 $ 329,955 $ (1,257,632) $ 12,068,421 $ 986,988 

For the governmental activities, compensated absences are generally liquidated by the General Fund. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 3: DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Conduit debt obligations 

Certain revenue bonds have been issued in the past to provide financial assistance to private-sector and 
nonprofit entities for the acquisition and construction of industrial and housing facilities deemed to be in 
the public interest. The bonds are secured by the property financed and are payable solely from payments 
received on the underlying mortgage loans. Upon repayment of the bonds, ownership of the acquired 
facilities transfers to the private-sector entity served by the bond issuance. The City is not obligated in 
any manner for repayment of the bonds. Accordingly, the bonds are not reported as liabilities in the 
accompanying financial statements. As of September 30, 2004, there were two series of revenue bonds 
outstanding. The aggregate principal amount payable for the two issues was $1,721,574. 

Authorized and unissued debt 

The following table details the status of all authorized and unissued debt as of September 30, 2004: 

Balance 

Year Amount Amount Unissued 

Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30104 

General obligation bonds: 
1985 $ 1,500,000 $ (600,000) $ 900,000 

1994 4,100,000 (3,600,000) 500,000 

1998 10,950,000 (8,335,000) 2,615,000 

2001 19,843,100 19,843,100 

Total general 
obligation bonds $ 36,393,100 $ (12,535,000) $ 23,858,100 

Revenue bonds: 

1980 $ 2,000,000 $ (1,060,000) $ 940,000 

1985 1,540,000 1,540,000 

Total revenue bonds $ 3,540,000 $ (1,060,000) $ 2,480,000 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 3: DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - continued 

E. Long-term debt - continued 

Discretely presented component units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC), a discretely presented component unit, has 
the following bonds outstanding as of September 30, 2004: 

Purpose 

Sales tax revenue bonds: 
Land improvements 

Original 
Amount 

$ 5,000,000 

Year of 
Issue 

1999 

Final 
Maturity 

2019 

Interest 
Rate 

Balance 
9/30104 

4.20%-6.20% $ 4,295,000 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for sales tax revenue bonds are as follows: 

Year Ending Governmental Activities 

September 30 Principal Interest Total 

2005 $ 200,000 $ 209,493 $ 409,493 

2006 210,000 197,092 407,092 

2007 220,000 184,073 404,073 

2008 230,000 172,082 402,082 

2009 240,000 162,423 402,423 

2010-2014 1,405,000 642,167 2,047,167 

2015-2019 1,790,000 274,855 2,064,855 

Total $ 4,295,000 $ 1 $ 185 

Long-term liability activity of the REDC for the year ended September 30, 2004 was as follows: 

Beginning Ending Due Within 
Balance Additions Retirements Balance One Year 

Governmental Activities: 

Sales tax revenue bonds $ 4,485,000 $ $ (190,000) $ 4,295,000 $ 200,000 

Compensated absences 8,004 1,899 

Total $ 4,485,000 $ 9,261 $ (191,257) $ 4,303,004 $ 201,899 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 4: OTHER INFORMATION 

A. Risk management 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims of various 
natures. 

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of City employees and their 
covered dependents and minimize the total cost of annual medical insurance to the City. Medical claims 
in anyone year exceeding $35,000 per covered individual, or approximately $1,003,217 in the aggregate 
for the group, are covered through a private insurance carrier. Additionally, life insurance policy 
premiums for each employee are paid through the fund. The self-insurance fund is funded by operating 
transfers from other funds and charges to employees for extended benefits at their option. The City does 
not believe there are material claims incurred but not reported as of September 30, 2004. 

The City uses a Self-Insurance and Risk Management Program (as permitted by law and its home rule 
charter) to insure itself against the various risks of liability or loss to which it is exposed, either through 
an insurance provider or through a defined self-insurance program. The City issued certificates of 
obligation, based on an actuarial analysis, to fund a self-insured workers' compensation plan. Under this 
plan, workers' compensation insurance is provided in accordance with state statutes to all City 
employees. To protect the assets of the plan from a catastrophic claim, the City has purchased stop loss 
coverage in the amount of $200,000 per occurrence with a cap of $600,000 per year. 

The Workers' Compensation Fund (an internal service fund) accounts for the activity of this plan. The 
City establishes claim liabilities based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims reported but unsettled 
and of claims incurred but not reported. Any claims incurred and not reported are not believed to be 
significant to the City's financial statements. Changes in the balances of claims liabilities during the past 
two years are as follows: 

Employee Benefits Workers' Compensation 
2004 2003 2004 2003 

Claims payable, beginning of the year $ 193.309 $ 139,415 $ 15,554 $ 21,334 
Claims incurred 1,232,390 870,879 131,433 187,474 
Claims paid (1,260,778) (816,985) (133,062) (193,254) 

Claims payable, end of the year $ 164,921 $ 193,309 $ $ 15,554 

Commercial insurance is purchased for the other risks of loss to which the City is exposed. There have 
been no significant reductions in insurance coverage and settlement amounts have not exceeded 
insurance coverage for the current year or the three prior years. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 4: OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

B. North Texas Municipal Water District 

The District is a conservation and reclamation district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, 
created and functioning under Chapter 62, Acts of 1951, 52u

e! Legislature, Regular Session, as amended, 
originally compiled as Vernon's Article 8270-141 (the "Act"), pursuant to Article 16, Section 59 of the 
Texas Constitution. The District comprises all of the territory of its member cities, viz., Allen, Garland, 
Princeton, Plano, Mesquite, Wylie, Rockwall, Farmersville, McKinney, Richardson, Forney and Royse 
City (the "Member Cities"). The District was created for the purpose of providing a source of water 
supply for municipal, domestic and industrial use and for the treatment, processing, and transportation of 
such water to its Member Cities and to its other customers located in North Central Texas, all within the 
Dallas Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area. 

Under the Act, including specifically Section 27 thereof, and under the Constitution and Statutes of the 
State of Texas, the District has broad powers to: (1) impound, control, store, preserve, treat, transmit and 
use storm and flood water, the water of rivers and streams, and underground water for irrigation, power 
and all other useful purposes and to supply water for municipal, domestic, power, industrial and 
commercial uses and purposes and all other beneficial uses and purposes; and (2) collect, transport, 
process, treat, dispose of, and control all municipal, domestic, industrial or commercial waste whether in 
fluid, solid or composite state, including specifically the control, abatement or reduction of all types of 
pollution. The City retains no ongoing financial interest, equity investments, and/or responsibilities for 
the District other than the contractual arrangements discussed more fully herein. 

The District has long-term contracts with the City to supply treated water and sewer treatment. The City'S 
water contract with the District provides that the City pay a predetermined annual amount for treated 
water in twelve monthly installments. The amount of this annual payment is based upon an annually 
estab lished rate per thousand gallons and the largest annual amount of water consumption of past years. 
The City owns one sewage treatment facility, Squabble Creek, and in 1978 entered into an agreement 
with the District for the construction of a second facility, Buffalo Creek. Under the terms of this 
agreement, the District issued contractually secured bonds in its name to construct and operate this 
sewage disposal plant for the City. In subsequent years, similar contractual agreements have been made 
to enable the District to expand the sewage treatment facilities and continue to provide sewage treatment 
services to the City. Under the terms of these contracts, the City's payments, which began when the 
facilities were first utilized, are equal to the operating and maintenance expenses for the next ensuing 
calendar year, as shown in the annual budget. The contracts further provide that the debt service 
payments will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the bonds on the next succeeding 
interest payment date, plus the fees and charges of the paying agent and the registrar. 

These contractual obligations have been included as capital lease obligations in amounts equal to the 
bonds outstanding under these agreements. Accordingly, the related sewage treatment facilities have 
been capitalized and are being depreciated over the estimated life of the facilities. 

The outstanding principal balance on the bond issues as of September 30,2004, is $1,780,000. See Note 
3E for the annual requirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30, 2004. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 4: OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

C. Contingent liabilities and commitments 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such 
agencies. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the 
applicable funds. The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be 
determined at this time although the City expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 
determinable, it is the opinion of the City'S management that the resolution of these matters will not have 
a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the City. 

As described in Note 3 above, the general revenues of the City are contingently liable in the amount of 
$271,067 for general obligation bonds which are currently outstanding and recorded as obligations of the 
Water and Sewer Fund. 

The City contracts for garbage disposal with a third party. Under the terms of the agreement, the City 
bills and collects the residential billing and remits that amount to the contracting party. The contractor 
bills the commercial customers and remits a franchise fee to the City based on total revenues received 
from the contract. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation provides monetary incentives to companies to 
relocate within the City of Rockwall. At September 30, 2004, these commitments totaled $919,300. 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans 

Texas Municipal Retirement System 

Plan Description - The City provides pension benefits for all of its full-time employees (except 
firefighters) through a nontraditional, joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit plan in the state-wide 
Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS), one of over 794 administered by TMRS, an agent 
multiple-employer public employee retirement system. Each of the 794 municipalities has an annual, 
individual actuarial valuation performed. All assumptions for the December 31, 2003 valuations are 
contained in the 2003 TMRS Comprehensive Annual Financial Report which can be obtained by writing 
to P.O. Box 149153, Austin, Texas, 78714-9153. 

Benefits depend upon the sum of the employee's contributions to the plan, with interest, and the City­
financed monetary credits, with interest. At the date the plan began, the City granted monetary credits for 
service rendered before the plan began of a theoretical amount equal to two times what would have been 
contributed by the employee, with interest, prior to establishment of the plan. Monetary credits for 
service since the plan began are a percent (100%) of the employee's accumulated contributions. In 
addition, the City can grant as often as annually another type of monetary credit referred to as an updated 
service credit which is a theoretical amount which, when added to the employee's accumulated 
contributions and the monetary credits for service since the plan began, would be the total monetary 
credits and employee contributions accumulated with interest if the current employee contribution rate 
and City matching percent had always been in existence and if the employee's salary had always been the 
average of his salary in the last three years that are one year before the effective date. At retirement, the 
benefit is calculated as if the sum of the employee's accumulated contributions with interest and the 
employer-financed monetary credits with interest were used to purchase an annuity. 

-59-



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 4: OTHER INFORMATION continued 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans continued 

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the City, within the options available in the 
state statutes governing TMRS and within the actuarial constraints also in the statutes. Plan provisions 
for the City were as follows: 

Deposit rate: 7 % 

Matching Ratio (City to Employee): 2 to 1 

Members can retire at ages 60 and above with five or more years of service or with 20 years of service 
regardless of age. A member is vested after five years. 

Contributions - Under the state law governing TMRS, the actuary annually determines the City 
contribution rate. The rate consists of the normal cost contribution rate and the prior service cost 
contribution rate, both of which are calculated to be a level percent of payroll from year to year. The 
normal cost contribution rate finances the currently accruing monetary credits due to the City matching 
percent, which are the obligation of the City as of an employee's retirement date, not at the time the 
employee's contributions are made. The normal cost contribution rate is the actuarially determined 
percent of payroll necessary to satisfy the obligation of the City to each employee at the time his/her 
retirement becomes effective. The prior service contribution rate amortizes the unfunded (overfunded) 
actuarial liability (asset) over the remainder of the plan's 25-year amortization period. The unit credit 
actuarial cost method is used for determining the City contribution rate. Both the employees and the City 
make contributions monthly. Since the City needs to know its contribution rate in advance for budgetary 
purposes, there is a one-year delay between the actuarial valuation that serves as the basis for the rate and 
the calendar year when the rate goes into effect, i.e. December 31, 2003 valuation is effective for rates 
beginning January 2005. 

A schedule of funding progress as of the three most recent actuarial valuation dates is as follows: 

Actuarial Valuation Date 
12/31/03 12/31/02 12/31/01 

Actuarial value of assets (a) $ 14,356,528 $ 11,949,020 $ 10,215,762 

Actuarial accrued liability (AAL) - unit credit (b) 19,724,820 15,905,584 13,833,397 

Unfunded (over-funded) AAL (UAAL) (b-a) 5,368,292 3,956,564 3,617,635 

Funded ratio (alb) 72.8% 75.1% 73.8% 

Annual covered payroll (c) 8,808,639 7,833,164 6,830,978 

UAAL as a percentage of covered payroll «b-a)lc) 60.9% 50.5% 53.0% 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 4: OTHER INFORMATION - continued 

D. Employee retirement systems and pension plans - continued 

A summary of the City's net pension obligation (NPO) and annual required contributions for the last 
three fiscal years is as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ended September 30 
2004 

NPO at the beginning of the period $ 

Annual required contribution 1,155,023 

Contributions made (100%) (1,155,023) 

NPO at the end of the period $ 

A summary of the actuarial assumptions used is as follows: 

Actuarial Cost Method 
Amortization Method 
Remaining Amortization Period 
Asset Valuation Method 

Investment Rate of Return 
Projected Salary Increases 
Includes Inflation At 
Cost-of-Living Adjustments 

2003 

$ $ 

1,023,494 

(1,023,494) 

$ $ 

Unit Credit 
Level Percent of Payroll 
25 Years - Open Period 
Amortized Cost 

7% 
None 
None 
None 

Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund 

2002 

890,635 

(890,635) 

The City acts as agent for the Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund (the 
"Fund") which is a component unit of the State of Texas. The City reimbursed the Fund $48,774 for 
benefits paid on a pay-as-you-go basis during the year in recognition of services provided to the City by 
volunteer emergency services personnel. The Fund has a Board of Directors not designated by City 
officials and is administered by the State Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner. There are 35 active 
participants currently covered by the Fund and payments are being made to eight retirees or their 
survivors. The Fund does not prepare separate financial statements for participating departments; 
however, financial statements for the Fund as a whole may be obtained from the administrator at Fire 
Fighters' Pension Commissioner, P.O. Box 12577, Austin, Texas 78711. 

E. Prior period adjustment 

In the City's financial statements for the year ended September 30,2003, accrued interest receivable and 
interest revenue were overstated. The correction of this error decreased accrued interest receivable and 
fund balance by $283,011. 
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COMBINING AND INDIVIDUAL FUND STATEMENTS AND SCHEDULES 
AS SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Special 
Revenue 

Funds 

$ 269,755 
944,117 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 
Interest 1,126 
Accounts 35,594 
Assessments 85,884 
Intergovernmental 204,964 
Other 728 

Due from other funds 75 

Total assets $ 1,542,243 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 32,595 
Deferred revenue 151,291 
Due to other funds 

Total liabilities 183,886 

Fund balances: 
Unreserved, undesignated 1,358,357 

Total fund balances 1,358,357 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 1,542,243 
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EXHIBIT B-1 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Capital Governmental 
Projects Funds (See 
Funds Exhibit A-3) 

$ 299,197 $ 568,952 
1,708,331 2,652,448 

1,518 2,644 
12,613 48,207 

85,884 
116,671 321,635 

728 
888,800 888,875 

$ 3,027,130 $ 4,569,373 

$ 488,532 $ 521,127 
151,291 

1,504,929 1,504,929 
1,993,461 2,177,347 

1,033,669 2,392,026 
1,033,669 2,392,026 

$ 3,027,130 $ 4,569,373 



EXHIBIT B-2 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 
Total 

Nonmajor 
Special Capital Governmental 

Revenue Projects Funds (See 
Funds Exhibit A-S) 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes $ 142,828 $ $ 142,828 

Permits 100,715 100,715 

Municipal court 49,740 49,740 

Intergovernmental 1,229,602 51,537 1,281,139 

Interest income 8,108 25,206 33,314 
Miscellaneous 659,809 7,340 667,149 
Donations 252,037 252,037 

Total revenues 2,442,839 84,083 2,526,922 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Finance 139,120 139,120 

Police 1,115,300 1,115,300 

Fire 10,600 10,600 

Public works 23,480 23,480 

Parks and recreation 230,l74 230,174 
Total current 1,518,674 1,518,674 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 368,020 368,020 

Finance 36,746 36,746 

Police 11,673 955,704 967,377 
Fire 88,100 417,604 505,704 
Public works 4,078 1,271,322 1,275,400 

Parks and recreation 199,164 199,164 

Total capital outlay 303,015 3,049,396 3,352,411 

Total expenditures 1,821,689 3,049,396 4,871,085 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 621,150 (2,965,313 ) (2,344,163 ) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 229,509 1,585,600 1,815,109 
Transfers out (418,809) (418,809) 

Total other financing sources (uses) ( 189,300) 1,585,600 1,396,300 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing sources 
over (under) expenditures and other financing uses 431,850 (1,379,713) (947,863) 

Fund balances, October 1, as previously reported 926,507 2,421,497 3,348,004 
Prior period adjustment (8,115) (8,115) 

Fund balances, October 1, as restated 926,507 2,413,382 3,339,889 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 1,358,357 $ 1,033,669 $ 2,392,026 
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Special revenue funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
particular purposes. 

Cemetery - established to account for the annual income from the sale of plots and cemetery maintenance costs. 

Police Investigation - established to account for donations, court security fees, and forfeitures. 

Recreational Development - established to account for the annual lease income from marinas and golf course. 

PID Special Revenue - established to account for the receipt and disposition of all revenues received from 
assessments levied for the Heritage Heights Public Improvement District. 

Street Improvements - established to account for the proceeds of street improvement assessments. 

Hotel Motel Tax - established to account for the annual income from hotel/motel taxes. 

Fire Equipment - established to account for funds to be used for the purchase of fire equipment for the volunteer fIre 
department. 

Aviation - established to account for funds received from airport operations and related expenses. 

Recycling - established to account for funds to be used for the City's recycling program. 

Emergency Siren - established to account for revenues accumulated and expenditures to add emergency sirens within 
the City. 

Kidzone - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a joint project with the Rockwall Breakfast 
Rotary and Kiwanis clubs to construct a playground. 

Drug Grant - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a multi-jurisdictional drug task force. 

Sesquicentennial - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the one-day event celebrating 
Rockwall's Sesquicentennial. 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Investments 

Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 

Interest 

Accounts 

Assessments 

Intergovernmental 

Other 

Due from other funds 

Total assets 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Police 
Cemetery Investigation 

$ 10,572 $ 5,936 

186,337 91,257 

$ 196,909 $ 97,193 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities $ $ 
Deferred revenue 

Total liabilities 

Fund balances: 

Unreserved, undesignated 196,909 97,193 

Total fund balances 196,909 97,193 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 196,909 $ 97,193 
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Recreational 
DeveloEment 

$ 16,381 

28,746 

$ 45,127 

$ 6,436 

6,436 

38,691 

38,691 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-1 

Page 1 of 3 

PID 
Special 

Revenue 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 



Street 
Improvements 

$ 14,520 

440,796 

1,126 

85,884 

$ 542,326 

$ 
85,884 

85,884 

456,442 

456,442 

$ 542,326 

$ 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Hotel Fire 
Motel Tax Equipment Aviation 

12,670 $ 302 $ 329 $ 

34,040 101,784 45,099 

35,594 

$ 82,304 $ 102,086 $ 45,428 $ 
==== 

$ 2,978 $ 

2,978 

79,326 

79,326 

$ 82,304 
===== 

$ 

102,086 

102,086 

102,086 
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$ 5,490 

5,490 

39,938 

39,938 

$ 45,428 

$ 

$ 

Recycling 

9,156 

7,783 

728 

==== 

17,667 

17,667 

17,667 

EXHIBIT C-1 
Page 2 of 3 

Emergency 
Siren 

$ 367 
8,275 

$ 8,642 

$ 

8,642 

8,642 

$ 8,642 
==== 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
EXHIBIT C-l 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 3 of 3 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Special 
Revenue 

Drug Funds (See 
Kids Zone Grant Sesquicentennial Exhibit 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,670 $ 191,852 $ $ 269,755 
Investments 944,117 
Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 

Interest 1,126 

Accounts 35,594 

Assessments 85,884 
Intergovernmental 204,964 204,964 
Other 728 

Due from other funds 75 75 

Total assets $ 7,670 $ 396,891 $ $ 1,542,243 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities $ $ 17,691 $ $ 32,595 
Deferred revenue 65,407 151,291 

Total liabilities 83,098 183,886 

Fund balances: 

Unreserved, undesignated 7,670 313,793 1,358,357 
Total fund balances 7,670 313,793 1,358,357 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 7,670 $ 396,891 $ $ 1,542,243 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Police Recreational 
Investigation DeveloErnent 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes $ $ $ 
Permits 600 100,115 
Municipal court 49,740 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 559 499 968 
Miscellaneous 7,800 115,061 
Donations 123,000 

Total revenues 131,959 216,144 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Finance 
Police 9,735 
Fire 
Public works 
Parks and recreation 97,782 

Total current 9,735 97,782 

Capital outlay: 
Police 11,673 
Fire 
Public works 
Parks and recreation 91,757 

Total capital outlay 11,673 91,757 

Total expenditures 21,408 189,539 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 131,959 51 26,605 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out (316,800) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (316,800) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and 
other financing sources over (under) 
expendi tures and other financing uses 131,959 48,794 (290,195) 

Fund balances, October 1 64,950 48,399 

Fund balances, September 30 $ $ $ 38,691 

-67-

EXHIBIT C-2 
Page 1 of 3 

PID 
Special 

Revenue 

$ 

54,596 

54,596 

54,596 

(99,009) 
(99,009) 

(44,413) 

$ 



Street 
Improvements 

$ 

2,980 
171,122 

174,102 

174,102 

99,009 

99,009 

273,111 

$ 456,442 

$ 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Hotel Fire 
Motel Tax Equipment Aviation Recycling 

142,828 $ $ $ 

65,000 
625 1,451 469 91 

10,052 8,662 
578 

143,453 67,029 10,521 8,753 

139,120 

10,600 
20,966 2,514 

139,120 10,600 20,966 14 

88,100 

88,100 

139,120 98,700 20,966 2,514 

4,333 (31,671) (10,445) 6,239 

5,000 

4,333 (31,671) (5,445) 6,239 

74,993 133,757 45,383 11,428 

$ 79,326 $ 102,086 $ 39,938 $ 
==== ==== ==== 
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Emergency 
Siren 

$ 

91 
4,423 

4,514 

4,078 

4,078 

4,078 

436 

436 

8,206 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
EXHIBIT C-2 

30f3 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Special 
Revenue 

Drug Funds (See 
Kidzone Grant Sesguicentennial Exhibit B-2) 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes $ $ $ $ 142,828 
Permits 100,715 
Municipal court 49,740 
Intergo vernmental 1,164,602 1,229,602 
Interest income 375 8,108 
Miscellaneous 271,620 16,473 659,809 
Donations 10,576 252,037 

Total revenues 1,436,597 27,049 2,442,839 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Finance 139,120 
Police 1,105,565 1,115,300 
Fire 10,600 
Public works 23,480 
Parks and recreation 39,843 230,174 

Total current 39,843 1,105,565 1,518,674 

Capital outlay: 
Police 11,673 
Fire 88,100 
Public works 4,078 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 107,407 303,015 

Total expenditures 147,250 1,105,565 92,549 1,821,689 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures (52,330) 331,032 (65,500) 621,150 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 60,000 65,500 229,509 
Transfers out (418,809) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 60,000 65,500 (189,300) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and 
other financing sources over (under) 
expenditures and other financing uses 7,670 331,032 431,850 

Fund balances, October 1 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 313,793 $ $ 
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Revenues: 
Permits 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expendi tures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total expenditures 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CEMETERY FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Amounts 
Final Actual 

$ 800 $ 800 $ 600 
750 750 559 

2,000 5,800 7,800 
123,000 

78,550 130,350 

2,000 2,000 
2,000 2,000 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 76,550 128,350 131,959 

Fund balances, October 1 64,950 64,950 64,950 

Fund balances, September 30 $ $ 193,300 $ 196,909 
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EXHIBITC-3 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ (200) 
(191) 

2,000 

1,609 

2,000 
2,000 

3,609 

$ 3,609 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

POLICE INVESTIGATION FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Municipal court $ 39,000 $ 47,500 $ 49,740 
Interest income 500 500 499 
Donations 4,000 19,750 22,963 

Total revenues 43,500 67,750 73,202 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Police 10,200 11,000 9,735 
Total current 10,200 11,000 9,735 

Capital outlay: 

Police 7,100 11,700 11,673 

Total capital outlay 7,100 11,700 11,673 

Total expenditures 17,300 22,700 21,408 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 

(under) expenditures 26,200 45,050 51,794 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers out (3,000) (3,000) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (3,000) (3,000) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and 
other financing sources over (under) 

expenditures and other financing uses 26,200 42,050 48,794 

Fund balances, October 1 48,399 48,399 48,399 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 74,599 $ 90,449 $ 97,193 

-71-

EXHIBIT C-4 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 2,240 
(1) 

3,213 
5,452 

1,265 

1,265 

27 

27 

1,292 

6,744 

6,744 

$ 6,744 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Budgeted Amounts 
Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Permits $ 70,500 $ 100,500 $ 100,115 

Interest income 3,000 3,000 968 

Miscellaneous 100,000 112,000 115,061 

Donations 103,000 

Total revenues 276,500 318,500 144 

Expendi tures: 
Current: 

Parks and recreation 269,800 249,300 97,782 

Total current 269,800 249,300 97,782 

Capital outlay: 
Parks and recreation 175,000 235,000 

Total capital outlay 175,000 235,000 

Total expenditures 444,800 484,300 189,539 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures (168,300) (165,800) 26,605 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 32,000 32,000 

Transfers out (35,000) (95,000) (316,800) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (3,000) (63,000) (316,800) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and 
other financing sources over (under) 
expenditures and other financing uses (171,300) (228,800) (290,195) 

Fund balances, October 1 328,886 328,886 328,886 

Fund balances, September 30 $ $ 100,086 
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EXHIBIT C-5 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ (385) 
(2,032) 
3,061 

(103,000) 
(102,356) 

151 
151,518 

143,243 

143,243 

294,761 

192,405 

(32,000) 
(221,800) 
(253,800) 

(61,395) 

$ (61,395) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

PID SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Interest income $ 500 $ 500 $ 
Miscellaneous 19,000 19,000 54,596 

Total revenues 19,500 19,500 54,596 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers out (99,009) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (99,009) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and 

other financing sources over (under) 

expenditures and other financing uses 19,500 19,500 (44,413) 

Fund balances, October 1 44,413 44,413 44,413 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 63,913 $ 63,913 $ 
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EXHIBIT C-6 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ (500) 

35,596 
35,096 

(99,009) 
(99,009) 

(63,913) 

$ (63,913) 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN fUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Budgeted Amounts 
Final Actual 

Revenues: 

Interest income $ 1,600 $ 1,600 $ 2,980 

Miscellaneous 4,250 332,250 

Total revenues 5,850 333,850 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 99,009 

Total other financing sources (uses) 99,009 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and 

other financing sources over (under) 

expenditures and other financing uses 5,850 333,850 273,111 

Fund balances, October 1 183,331 183,331 183,331 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 81 $ 517,181 $ 456,442 
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EXHIBIT C-7 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 1,380 
(161,128) 
(159,748) 

99,009 

99,009 

(60,739) 

$ (60,739) 



Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Interest income 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Finance 
Total expenditures 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
HOTEL MOTEL TAX 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN f1JND BALANCE BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

$ 140,000 $ 146,000 $ 142,828 
1,000 500 625 

141,000 146,500 

140,850 140,350 139,120 
140,850 140,350 139,120 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 150 6,150 4,333 

Fund balances, October 1 74,993 74,993 74,993 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 75,143 $ 81,143 $ 79,326 
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EXHIBITC-8 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ (3,172) 

125 
(3,047) 

1,230 
1,230 

(1,817) 

$ (1,817) 



Revenues: 

Intergovernmental 

Interest income 

Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Fire 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 

Fire 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

FIRE FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

$ 65,000 $ 65,000 $ 65,000 

1,000 1,000 1,451 

550 578 
66,000 66,550 67,029 

10,000 10,000 10,600 

10,000 10,000 10,600 

51,900 91,900 88,100 

51,900 91,900 88,100 

61,900 101,900 98,700 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 

(under) expenditures 4,100 (35,350) (31,671) 

Fund balances, October 1 133,757 133,757 133,757 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 137,857 $ 98,407 $ 102,086 
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EXHIBIT C-9 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 
451 

28 

479 

(600) 

(600) 

3,800 

3,800 

3,200 

3,679 

$ 3,679 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

AVIATION FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Interest income $ 500 $ 500 $ 469 

Miscellaneous 8,500 8,500 10,052 

Total revenues 9,000 9,000 10,521 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Public works 24,250 29,600 20,966 

Total expenditures 24,250 29,600 20,966 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 

(under) expenditures (15,250) (20,600) (10,445) 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 5,000 5,000 5,000 

Total other financing sources (uses) 5,000 5,000 5,000 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and 

other financing sources over (under) 

expenditures and other financing uses (10,250) (15,600) (5,445) 

Fund balances, October 1 45,383 45,383 45,383 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 35,133 $ 29,783 $ 39,938 
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EXHIBIT C-IO 

Variance with 

Final Budget 
Positive 

(Negative) 

$ (31) 

1,552 
1,521 

8,634 

8,634 

10,155 

10,155 

$ 10,155 



Revenues: 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Public works 
Total expenditures 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECYCLING FUND 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

$ 150 $ 150 $ 91 
8,000 8,000 8,662 
8,150 8,150 8,753 

8,000 7,550 2,514 
8,000 7,550 2,514 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 150 600 6,239 

Fund balances, October 1 11,428 11,428 11,428 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 11,578 $ 12,028 $ 17,667 
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EXHIBIT C-ll 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ (59) 

662 
603 

5,036 
5,036 

5,639 

$ 5,639 
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DEBT SERVICE FUND 

The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of general obligation 
bond principal and interest from governmental resources. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

DEBT SERVICE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest $ 2,971,000 $ 3,012,000 $ 3,022,684 

Interest income 15,000 15,000 12,389 

Total revenues 2,986,000 3,027,000 3,035,073 

Expendi tures: 
Debt service: 

Principal 1,825,900 1,825,900 2,831,984 

Interest 1,169,250 1,169,250 1,032,504 

Bond issuance costs 99,311 

Fiscal charges 10,700 10,700 7,403 

Total expenditures 3,005,850 3,005,850 3,971,202 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 

(under) expenditures (19,850) 21,150 (936,129) 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Proceeds from refunding bonds issued 4,067,415 

Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (3,120,178) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 947,237 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and 

other financing sources over (under) 

expenditures and other financing uses (19,850) 21,150 11,108 

Fund balances, October 1 683,650 683,650 683,650 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 663,800 $ 704,800 $ 694,758 

-79-

EXHIBITD-l 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 10,684 
(2,611) 

8,073 

(1,006,084) 

136,746 

(99,311) 

3,297 
(965,352) 

(957,279) 

4,067,415 
(3,120,178) 

947,237 

(10,042) 

$ (10,042) 



ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances 

for uncollectibles): 
Interest 
Accounts 
Intergovernmental 

Due from other funds 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities 

Due to other funds 
Total liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Unreserved, undesignated 

Total fund balances 

Total liabilities and fund balances 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Capital Equipment HarborffIF 
Acquisition 

$ $ $ $ 

1,442,410 205,195 

759 759 
12,613 
51,537 

502,100 386,700 

$ 656,804 

$ 9,360 $ 97,600 $ 89,981 $ 

262,849 738,590 503,490 
272,209 836,190 593,471 

1,673,060 (179,386) (593,471) 

1,673,060 (179,386) (593,471) 

$ 1,945,269 $ 656,804 $ $ 
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EXHIBIT E-1 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Ralph Hall 1995 G.O. Capital 
Parkway Bonds Projects 
Capital Capital Funds (See 

Improvements Improvements Exhibit B-1) 

305 $ 298,892 $ 299,197 
60,726 1,708,331 

1,518 
12,613 

65,l34 116,671 
888,800 

305 $ 424,752 $ 3,027,l30 

$ 291,591 $ 488,532 
1,504,929 

291,591 1,993,461 

305 133,161 1,033,669 
305 133,161 1,033,669 

305 $ 424,752 $ 3,027,130 
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CAPITALPRO]ECTS FUNDS 

Capital projects funds are used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities other 
than those financed by proprietary funds and trust funds. 

Capital Projects - established to account for miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 
contributions from the General Fund. 

Equipment Acquisition established to account for capital equipment acquisition using operating transfers from 
benefiting funds and residual proceeds from miscellaneous debt. 

Harbor/TIF Projects - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to the Tax Increment Financing 
District and the associated public improvements within the Harbor development. 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects - established to account for equipment acquisition and street and drainage projects using 
proceeds from the issuance of bonds. 

Ralph Hall Parkway Capital Improvements - established to account for the construction of the new Ralph M. Hall 
Parkway currently in progress. 

1995 G.O. Bonds Capital Improvements established to account for street and drainage improvements, road 
improvements, and expansion of the City's service center using proceeds of the 1995 General Obligation Bond Issue. 



EXHIBIT E-2 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Ralph Hall 1995 G.O. Capital 
Parkway Bonds Projects 

Capital Equipment Harbor/TIF Capital Capital Funds (See 
Projects Acguisition Projects ImErovements ImErovements Exhibit B-2) 

Revenues: 

Intergovernmental $ $ 51,537 $ $ $ $ 51,537 

Interest income 7,711 7,711 9,784 25,206 

Miscellaneous 7,000 340 7,340 

Total revenues 66,248 340 9,784 84,083 

Expenditures: 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 177,177 190,843 368,020 

Finance 36,746 36,746 

Police 955,704 955,704 

Fire 28,851 388,753 417,604 

Public works 104,188 593,471 89,084 479,284 1,271,322 

Total expenditures 211,323 1,676,234 593,471 89,084 479,284 3,049,396 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 

(under) expenditures (203,612) (1,609,986) (593,471) (88,744) (469,500) (2,965,313) 

Other financing sources (uses): 

Transfers in 502,100 995,500 88,000 1,585,600 

Total other financing sources (uses) 502,100 995,500 88,000 1,585,600 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and 

other financing sources over (under) 

expenditures and other financing uses (614,486) (593,471) (744) (469,500) (1,379,713) 

Fund balances, October 1, 
as previously reported 1,374,572 435,100 1,049 610,776 2,421,497 

Prior period adjustment (8,115) 

Fund balances, October 1, 

as restated 1,374,572 435,100 602,661 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 1,673,060 $ (179,386) $ (593,471) 305 $ 1,033,669 
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of goods or services provided by one department 
or agency to other departments or agencies of the government and to other government units, on a cost 
reimbursement basis. 

Employee Benefits Fund - established to account for the financing of a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical 
and dental claims of the City's employees and their covered dependents. 

Workers' Compensation Fund - established to account for the costs of the workers' compensation self-insurance 
program for the City. 



ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Employee 
Benefits 

$ 38,294 
152,950 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 
Interest 
Accounts 36,869 

Total current assets 228,113 

LIAB ILITIES 
Current liabilities: 

Bank overdraft 5,517 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 187,389 
Due to other funds 114,578 

Total current liabilities 307,484 

NET ASSETS 
Unrestricted (79,371) 

Total Net Assets $ (79,371) 

-82-

EXHIBIT F-l 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Workers' Funds (See 
Exhibit A-8) 

$ 235,468 $ 273,762 
1,368,671 1,521,621 

5,007 5,007 
36,869 

1,609,146 1,837,259 

5,517 
14,490 201,879 

114,578 
14,490 321,974 

1,594,656 1,515,285 

$ $ 1,515,285 



EXHIBITF-2 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 2004 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Employee Workers' Funds (See 
ComEensation Exhibit A-9) 

OPERATING REVENUES: 

Charges for services $ 231 17 $ $ 231 17 

Total operating revenues 231 17 231,717 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

Contractual services 1,581,941 244,105 1,826,046 

Total operating expenses 1,581,941 244,105 1,826,046 

Operating income (loss) (1,350,224) (244,105) (1,594,329) 

NON-OPERA TING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 

Interest income 3,012 9,939 12,951 

Miscellaneous income 74,812 23,641 98,453 

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 77,824 111,404 

Income (loss) before transfers and capital contributions (1,272,400) (210,525) (1,482,925) 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 

Transfers in 1,220,000 30,000 1,250,000 

Total transfers and capital contributions 1,220,000 30,000 1,250,000 

Increase (decrease) in net assets (52,400) (180,525) (232,925) 

Net assets, October 1, as previously reported (26,971) 1,793,810 1,766,839 

Prior period adjustment (18,629) (18,629) 

Net assets, October 1, as restated (26,971) 1,775,181 1,748,210 

Net assets, September 30 $ (79,371) $ 1,594,656 $ 1,515,285 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Employee 
Benefits 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Cash recei ved from customers $ 269,660 

Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (1,591,807) 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (1,322,147) 

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities: 
Cash received from other funds 1,356,149 

Net cash provided (used) by non-capital 

financing activities 1,356,149 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of investments (852,000) 

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 856,199 

Interest and dividends received 93 
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 4,292 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 38,294 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 38,294 

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to 
net cash provided (used) by operating activities: 

Operating income (loss) $ (1,350,224) 

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to 

net cash provided (used) by operating activities: 

Miscellaneous income 74,812 

Decrease (increase) in assets: 

Receivables (36,869) 

Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 

Bank overdraft (1,715) 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (8,151) 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ 
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EXHIBIT F-3 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Workers' Funds (See 
ComEensation Exhibit A-IO) 

$ 23,641 $ 293,301 

(1,836,976) 

(221,528) (1,543,675) 

41,290 1,397,439 

41,290 1,397,439 

(954,000) (1,806,000) 

1,320,000 2,176,199 

43,221 43,314 

409,221 413,513 

228,983 267,277 

6,485 6,485 

$ 235,468 $ 273,762 

$ (244,105) $ (1,594,329) 

23,641 98,453 

(36,869) 

(1,715) 

(1,064) 

$ $ (1,543,675) 



AGENCY FUND 

Agency funds are used to account for assets held by the government as an agent for individuals, private 
organizations, other governments and/or other funds. 

Special Escrow Agency Fund - established to account for developer contributions for infrastructure projects related to 
various developments to be constructed at a later date. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

SPECIAL ESCROW AGENCY FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Balance 
October 1, 

2003 Additions Deductions 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,778 $ 1,157,066 $ 951,837 

Investments 1,383,754 1,880,138 1,886,384 
Accrued interest receivable 10,724 2,074 9,405 

Total assets $ 1,399,256 $ 3,039,278 $ 2,847,626 

LIABILITIES 
Due to developers $ 1,399,256 $ 842,792 $ 651,140 

Total liabilities $ 1,399,256 $ 842,792 $ 651,140 
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EXHIBIT 0-1 

Balance 
September 30, 

2004 

$ 210,007 
1,377,508 

3,393 

$ 1,590,908 

$ 1,590,908 

$ 1,590,908 



DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) represents the City by promoting it as a location 
for new business. It also acquires and develops land for that purpose. REDC collects a half-cent sales tax to 
support its activities. 

The Rockwall Technology Park (RTP) provides repair and maintenance of the common area within Phase I of 
the park developed by REDC. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

BALANCE SHEET 

DISCRETEL Y PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 

Corporation 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 
Investments 2,378,283 

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Interest 604 

Accounts 1,213 

Intergovernmental 372,577 

Other 567,924 

Inventory 5,773,266 

Total assets $ 9,093,867 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Bank overdraft $ 3,729 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 41,745 

Total liabilities 45,474 

Fund balances: 

Reserved for inventory 5,773,266 

Unreserved, undesignated 127 

Total fund balances 9,048,393 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 9,093,867 
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EXHIBIT H-l 

Rockwall 

Technology 

Park 

$ 44,272 

37,332 

15,347 

$ 96,951 

$ 
21,110 

21,110 

75,841 
75,841 

$ 96,951 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIA TION OF THE DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Rockwall 
Economic 

Development 
Corporation 

Total fund balances - discretely presented component units $ 9,048,393 

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in 
the statement of net assets are different because: 

The following assets are not current financial resources and 
are not reported in the component units balance sheet: 

Capital assets used by component units (net of 
accumulated depreciation of $45,872) 12,189 

Costs of bonds issued to finance component units 45,140 

The following liabilities are not due in the current period and 
are not reported in the component units balance sheet: 

Compensated absences (8,004) 
Bonds payable (4,295,000) 
Accrued interest payable (35,792) 

Net assets of discretely presented component units $ 4,766,926 
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EXHIBIT H-2 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

$ 75,841 

$ 75,841 



Revenues: 

Sales taxes 

Charges for services 

Intergovernmental 

Interest income 

Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 

Current: 

Administration 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 

Administration 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 

Principal 

Interest 

Fiscal charges 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Fund balances, October 1 

Fund balances, September 30 
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$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT B-3 

Rockwall 
Economic Rockwall 

Development Technology 
Corporation Park 

2,l74,540 $ 
108,705 

1,625 

29,302 387 
19,901 

2,225,368 109,092 

1,030,265 108,956 
1,030,265 108,956 

998 

998 

190,000 

221,273 

414,594 

1,445,857 108,956 

779,511 136 

8,268,882 75,705 

9,048,393 $ 75,841 



EXHIBIT H-4 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF DISCRETELY PRESENTED 

COMPONENT UNITS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Rockwall 
Economic Rockwall 

Development Technology 
Park 

Net change in fund balances - discretely presented component units $ 779,511 $ 136 

Amounts reported for discretely presented component units in the 
statement of activities are different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. 
However, in the statement of activities the cost of these assets 

is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as 
depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation 
($7,535) exceeded capital outlays ($998) in the current period. (6,537) 

Governmental funds report debt issuance costs as expenditures. 

However, in the statement of activities these costs are allocated 

over the term of the underlying debt and reported as amortization 

expense. This is the amount of amortization expense in the 

current period. (3,043) 

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt does not require the 
use of current financial resources and is not reported in the funds. 

This is the amount of the change in accrued interest payable 

during the year. 771 

Repayment of long-term debt principal is an expenditure in the 
governmental funds, but the repayment reduces long-term 

liabilities in the statement of net assets. This is the amount 

of principal repayments during the year. 190,000 

Compensated absences payable do not require the use of 
current financial resources and are not reported as expenditures 

in governmental funds. This is the amount of the change in 

accrued compensated absences during the year. (8,004) 

Change in net assets of discretely presented component units $ $ 136 

-89-



Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 
Fiscal charges 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 

ROCKW ALL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

$ 2,000,000 $ 2,133,000 $ 2,174,540 
1,625 

20,000 25,500 29,302 
160,000 19,905 19,901 

2,180,000 2,178,405 2,225,368 

2,314,900 1,245,723 1,030,265 
2,314,900 1,245,723 1,030,265 

6,500 1,000 998 
6,500 1,000 998 

190,000 190,000 190,000 
221,500 221,500 221,273 

3,500 
415,000 415,000 414,594 

2,736,400 1,661,723 1,445,857 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures (556,400) 516,682 779,511 

Fund balances, October 1 8,268,882 8,268,882 8,268,882 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 7,712,482 $ 8,785,564 $ 9,048,393 
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EXHIBIT H-5 

Variance wi th 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 41,540 
1,625 
3,802 

(4) 

46,963 

215,458 
215,458 

2 
2 

227 
179 
406 

215,866 

262,829 

$ 262,829 



CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CAPIT AL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULES BY SOURCE 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 AND 2003 

2004 

Governmental funds capital assets: 

Land $ 2,097,819 

Buildings 9,778,712 

Improvements other than buildings 1,515,131 

Machinery and equipment 2,227,543 

Vehicles 3,105,746 
Furniture and fixtures 1,709,866 

In fras tructure 75,659,123 
Construction in progress 4,934,650 

Total governmental funds capital assets $ 101,028,590 

Investments in governmental funds capital assets by source: 

Bond proceeds $ 21,331,096 

General government 25,801,728 

Grants and entitlements 1,115,710 

Developer contributions 52,780,056 

Total investments in governmental funds capital assets $ 101,028,590 
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EXHIBIT 1-1 

2003 

$ 2,017,819 

9,628,068 

425,592 
2,054,450 
2,976,037 

1,492,375 
65,525,858 

10,696,999 

$ 94,817,198 

$ 23,986,295 
23,244,178 

1,060,717 

46,526,008 

$ 94,817,198 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CAPIT AL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Improvements 
Other than 

Function and Activity Land Buildings Buildings 

General government $ 1,225,684 $ 3,575,450 $ 137,719 

Public works 273,803 171,724 

Public safety 81,713 2,229,723 12,802 

Recreation/development 516,619 1,844,404 1,364,610 

Fire equipment 1,957,411 

Total governmental funds 
capital assets $ 2,097,819 $ 9,778,712 $ 1,515,131 
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EXHIBIT 1-2 
Page 10f2 

Machinery 
and 

Equipment 

$ 90,516 

499,161 

297,647 

794,751 

545,468 

$ 2,227,543 



Vehicles 

$ 336,726 

445,096 

1,081,596 

249,695 

992,633 

$ 3,105,746 

EXHIBIT 1-2 
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS Page 2 of 2 

$ 

SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Furniture 

and Construction 

Fixtures Infrastructure in Progress 

1,401,596 $ $ 4,934,650 

15,370 75,659,123 

253,339 

29,073 

10,488 

$ 1,709,866 $ 75,659,123 $ 4,934,650 
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Total 

$ 11,702,341 

77,064,277 

3,956,820 

4,799,152 

3,506,000 

$ 101,028,590 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

Balance 
Function and 10/1/03 Additions Deductions Transfers 

General government $ 17,205,351 $ 3,505,778 $ (4,194,893) $ (4,813,895) 

Public works 66,978,818 6,254,049 (47,807) 3,879,217 

Public safety 3,607,723 411,793 (62,696) 

Recreation/development 3,667,309 215,863 (18,698) 934,678 

Fire equipment 3,357,997 148,003 

Total governmental 
funds capital assets $ 94,817,198 $ 10,535,486 $ (4,324,094) $ 
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EXHIBIT 1-3 

Balance 
9/30104 

$ 11,702,341 

77,064,277 

3,956,820 

4,799,152 

3,506,000 

$ 101,028,590 



STATISTICAL SECTION 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 1 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE EXPENSES BY FUNCTION (1) 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Interest on 
Fiscal General (2) Public (3) Public Long-term Water and 
Year Government Safety Works Other (4) Debt Sewer Total 

1995 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 4,638,734 6,412,679 3,961,797 1,929,506 1,244,127 6,436,878 24,623,721 

2004 6,963,690 8,393,210 6,155,726 3,816,807 1,277,825 7,061,272 33,668,530 

Notes: 
(1) The City converted to the GASB 34 reporting model in the fiscal year ended September 30,2003. 

(2) General government includes Mayor/Council, Administration, Finance, and Municipal Court. 

Public safety includes Police and Fire. 

(4) Other includes Community Development and Parks and Recreation. 
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Fiscal 
Year 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

Notes: 

(1) 

Program Revenues 

Operating Capital 
Charges for Grants and Grants and 

Services Contributions Contributions 

$ $ $ 

11,069,147 772,911 3,088,237 

12,193,855 1,424,824 13,201,103 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE REVENUES (1) 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

General Revenues 
Ad Valorem 

Taxes, 
Penalty and Franchise 

Interest Sales Taxes Taxes 

$ $ $ $ 

6,717,883 6,277,216 1,567,874 

7,265,947 6,736,054 1,776,406 

The City converted to the GASB 34 reporting model in the fiscal year ended September 30,2003. 
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TABLE 2 

Unrestricted 
Investment 
Earnings Miscellaneous Total 

$ $ 

673,344 278,899 30,445,511 

396,761 514,055 43,509,005 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 3 
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION (1) 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Current 
Fiscal General (2) Public (3) Public Capital Debt 
Year Government Safety Works Other (4) Outlay Service Total 

1995 $ 1,609,019 $ 1,663,366 $ 971,827 $ 572,238 $ 275,891 $ 584,716 $ 5,677,057 

1996 1,855,807 1,947,205 1,151,886 579,183 180,905 1,068,714 6,783,700 

1997 2,077,959 2,100,142 1,144,165 649,635 658,773 1,077,177 7,707,851 

1998 2,149,010 2,306,993 1,272,114 673,077 809,082 1,191,647 8,401,923 

1999 1,955,615 3,482,260 1,553,908 659,184 1,186,425 1,151,189 9,988,581 

2000 2,181,663 4,037,580 1,577,427 862,235 1,073,459 1,727,290 11,459,654 

2001 2,692,893 4,598,463 1,785,812 1,030,236 820,434 2,512,422 13,440,260 

2002 3,382,575 5,397,287 1,950,755 1,322,614 977,659 2,802,645 15,833,535 

2003 4,073,871 5,929,129 1,781,760 1,810,467 1,168,987 2,862,206 17,626,420 

2004 3,486,571 7,034,298 2,005,360 3,235,663 510,800 3,971,202 20,243,894 

Notes: 

(1) Includes General, Special Revenue, and Debt Service Funds. 

(2) General government includes Mayor/Council, Administration, Finance, and Municipal Court. 

(3) Public safety includes Police and Fire. 

(4) Other includes Community Development and Parks and Recreation. 
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Fiscal 
Year 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

Notes: 

(1) 

Franchise 
Property and Fees & 
Sales Taxes Permits 

$ 3,747,128 $ 977,279 

4,938,184 1,114,811 

5,460,773 1,129,758 

6,723,952 1,318,724 

7,999,250 1,518,247 

9,906,885 1,605,592 

11,142,348 1,897,076 

11,951,460 2,974,707 

12,955,382 3,069,518 

14,006,462 3,411,988 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL REVENUES BY SOURCE 0) 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Inter- Charges Municipal Investment 
Governmental for Services Court Income 

-----

$ 496,765 $ 138,628 $ 390,796 $ 170,237 

569,264 265,657 384,735 154,956 

695,528 67,254 428,541 (180,194) 

658,736 64,636 571,367 223,556 

778,868 89,450 504,015 218,223 

985,446 108,441 472,921 550,171 

856,375 135,417 509,645 402,000 

1,037,633 159,451 584,171 382,799 

919,534 263,349 734,500 161,639 

1,402,702 266,450 937,164 62,181 

Includes General, Special Revenue, and Debt Service Funds. 
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TABLE 4 

Miscellaneous 
& Donations Total 

$ 232,485 $ 6,153,318 

275,692 7,703,299 

430,790 8,032,450 

469,071 10,030,042 

771,521 11,879,574 

568,073 14,197,529 

341,260 15,284,121 

366,548 17,456,769 

475,832 18,579,754 

980,430 21,067,377 



Fiscal Tax Total Tax 
Year Year Levy 

1995 1994 $2,367,127 

1996 1995 3,053,400 

1997 1996 2,735,700 

1998 1997 3,038,767 

1999 1998 3,403,144 

2000 1999 4,054,089 

2001 2000 4,915,155 

2002 2001 5,696,005 

2003 2002 6,619,325 

2004 2003 7,194,520 

CITY OF ROCKW ALL 
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Percent of Delinquent 
Cunent Tax Cunent Tax Total Tax 
Collections Collected Collections Collections 

$ 2,312,378 97.69% $ 79,158 $2,391,536 

3,004,285 98.39% 65,607 3,069,892 

2,679,180 97.93% 61,003 2,740,183 

2,986,332 98.27% 89,084 3,075,416 

3,314,812 97.40% 90,041 3,404,853 

3,937,051 97.11 % 90,041 4,027,092 

4,864,930 98.98% 110,627 4,975,557 

5,605,385 98.41 % 55,841 5,661,226 

6,487,602 98.01 % 77,090 6,564,692 

7,145,433 99.32% 176,253 7,321,686 

-99-

TABLE 5 

Ratio of Percent of 
Total Tax Outstanding Delinquent 

Collections Delinquent Taxes to 
to Tax Levy Taxes Tax Levy 

101.03% $ 221,525 9.36% 

100.54% 210,886 6.91% 

100.16% 222,352 8.13% 

101.21 % 89,081 2.93% 

100.05% 152,968 4.49% 

98.57% 195,547 4.82% 

101.23% 169,192 3.44% 

99.39% 200,439 3.52% 

99.17% 254,405 3.84% 

101.77% 234,960 3.27% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 6 
ASSESSED AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF PROPERTY 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Ratio of 
Assessed Value 

Total to Total 
Fiscal Estimated Estimated Actual 
Year Tax Year Assessed Value Actual Value Value 

1995 1994 $ 605,755,297 $ 605,755,297 100.00% 

1996 1995 660,645,203 660,645,203 100.00% 

1997 1996 719,921,004 719,921,004 100.00% 

1998 1997 834,932,223 834,932,223 100.00% 

1999 1998 945,317,622 945,317,622 100'()0% 

2000 1999 1,125,145,000 1,125,145,000 100.00% 

2001 2000 1,365,273,846 1,365,273,846 100.00% 

2002 2001 1,582,093,220 1,582,093,220 100.00% 

2003 2002 1,838,618,028 1,838,618,028 100.00% 

2004 2003 1,998,462,449 1,998,462,449 100.00% 
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Fiscal Year 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 
PROPERTY TAX RATES - DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GOVERNMENTS 

(PER $1,000 OF ASSESSED VALUE) 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(Unaudited) 

City School County State 

0.3900 1.4055 0.2820 

0.4600 1.4900 0.3050 

0.3800 1.4900 0.3050 

0.3600 1.4900 0.3202 

0.3600 1.4900 0.3202 

0.3600 1.5780 0.3536 

0.3600 1.8400 0.3534 

0.3600 1.8372 0.3534 

0.3600 1.8800 0.3534 

0.3600 1.8800 0.3507 
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TABLE 7 

Total 

2.0775 

2.2550 

2.1750 

2.1702 

2.1702 

2.2916 

2.5534 

2.5506 

2.5934 

2.5907 



CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 8 
RATIO OF NET GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDED DEBT 

TO ASSESSED VALUE AND NET BONDED DEBT PER CAPITA 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(Unaudited) 

Ratio of Net 
Bonded Debt to Net 

Fiscal Estimated Assessed Gross Bonded Debt Service Net Bonded Assessed Bonded Debt 
Year Population Value Debt (1) Fund Balance Debt Value Per Capita 

1995 12,200 $ 605,755,297 $ 992,000 $ 117,506 $ 874,494 0.14% $ 67 

1996 13,800 660,645,203 9,324,999 141,636 9,183,363 1.39% 665 

1997 14,500 719,921,004 8,589,999 182,083 8,407,916 1.17% 580 

1998 15,300 834,932,223 7,476,173 228,315 7,247,858 0.87% 474 

1999 16,100 945,317,622 15,085,161 284,139 14,801,022 1.57% 919 

2000 17,050 1,125,145,000 23,034,550 386,149 22,648,401 2.01% 1,328 

2001 18,934 1,365,273,846 21,838,229 509,255 21,328,974 1.56% 1,126 

2002 20,967 1,582,093,220 24,725,337 551,753 24,173,584 1.53% 1,153 

2003 22,850 1,838,618,028 23,101,523 683,650 22,417,873 1.22% 981 

2004 25,200 1,998,462,449 21,413,933 694,758 20,719,175 1.04% 822 

Notes: 
(1) Includes all General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, and Certificates of Obligation of the primary government only 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUT A TION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 
(Unaudited) 

TABLE 9 

The City of Rockwall, Texas does not have a legal debt limit prescribed by state law. However, Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution 

applicable to cities of more than 5,000 population limits ad valorem tax rates to $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation for cities operating under a 

Home Rule Charter. Accordingly, the City's tax margin for the year ended September 30, 2004 was: 

Maximum rate per $100 valuation 
City of Rockwall 2003-2004 tax rate 

Margin 

$2.50 
0.36 

$2.14 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING BONDED DEBT 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

(Unaudited) 

Net General Percentage 
Obligation Applicable 

Bonded Debt to the City of 
Jurisdiction Outstanding (1) Rockwall 

Direct: 

City of Rockwall $ 20,719,l75 100.00% 

Indirect: 

Rockwall Independent School District 392,639,979 57.31 % 

Rockwall County 12,895,000 50.61 % 

Total Indirect 405,534,979 

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt $ 426,254,154 

Average debt per capita 

Notes 

Table 10 

Amounts 
Applicable to 

the City of 
Rockwall 

$ 20,719,175 

225,021,972 

6,526,160 

231,548,131 

$ 252,267,306 

$ 6,761 

(1) Includes all General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, and Certificates of Obligation of the primary government. 
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CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS TABLE 11 
RATIO OF ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES FOR GENERAL OBLIGATION 

BONDED DEBT (1) TO TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(Unaudited) 

Ratio of Total 
Debt Service 

Total General to General 
Fiscal Total Debt Governmental Governmental 
Year Principal Interest (2) Service Expenditures (3) Expenditures 

1995 $ 345,986 $ 238,730 $ 584,716 $ 5,677,057 10.30% 

1996 423,631 645,083 1,068,714 6,783,700 15.75% 

1997 585,875 491,302 1,077,177 7,979,939 13.50% 

1998 682,915 508,733 1,191,648 9,561,795 12.46% 

1999 741,443 409,747 1, 151,190 9,988,581 11.53% 

2000 700,636 1,026,654 1,727,290 11,459,654 15.07% 

2001 1,196,321 1,305,721 2,502,042 13,440,260 18.62% 

2002 1,590,000 1,198,065 2,788,065 15,833,535 17.61% 

2003 1,623,841 1,238,365 2,862,206 17,626,420 16.24% 

2004 2,831,984 1,039,907 3,871,891 20,243,894 19.13% 

Notes: 

(1) Includes all general obligation debt serviced by the Debt Service Fund. 

(2) Excludes bond issuance costs. 

(3) Includes General, Debt Service, and Special Revenue Funds. 
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Fiscal 
Year 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

Notes: 

$ 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
REVENUE BOND COVERAGE 

WATER AND W ASTEW ATER BONDS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(Unaudited) 

Annual 
Net Revenue Debt Service 
Available for Requirements for 
Debt Service Revenue Bonds Coverage 

2,227,935 $ 474,814 4.69 

1,821,101 479,685 3.80 

2,360,759 479,510 4.92 

3,419,166 477,888 7.15 

3,746,920 513,787 7.29 

5,351,052 499,195 10.72 

5,980,011 488,680 12.24 

3,155,073 494,080 6.39 

4,138,792 1,004,605 4.12 

4,338,561 996,108 4.36 

(1) Net revenue available for debt service is calculated as total operating and non-operating revenues 
less total operating expenses (not including depreciation) less contractual interest and principal 
payments to the North Texas Municipal Water District. 
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TABLE 12 



Fiscal Year 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

Source: 
(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

Population (1) 

13,000 

13,800 

14,500 

15,300 

16,100 

17,050 

18,934 

20,967 

22,850 

25,200 

CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 
DEMOGRAPHIC STATISTICS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Per Capita Median 
Income (1) Age (1) 

$ 21,000 33.9 

22,000 33.1 

24,900 35.0 

30,201 38.1 

32,731 39.5 

32,731 34.9 

28,482 33.5 

28,162 32.2 

28,195 33.7 

32,637 36.3 

Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 

Rockwall Independent School District. No private schools included. 

Texas Workforce Commission. 
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TABLE 13 

School Unemployment 
Enrollment (2) Rate % (3) 

6,088 3.2 

5,900 2.9 

6,443 2.4 

6,898 2.3 

7,335 2.7 

8,435 3 

8,898 5.5 

9,617 7.1 

10,077 6.7 

10,527 5.1 



Fiscal 
Year 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

Notes: 

(1) 

CITY OF ROCKW ALL, TEXAS 
PROPERTY VALUE AND CONSTRUCTION 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

New Commercial Construction New Residential Construction 
(1) (1) 

Number Number 
of Units Value of Units Value 

43 $ 6,252,665 172 $27,108,258 

49 8,897,140 267 38,520,610 

56 26,589,846 278 41,659,665 

44 21,562,833 504 73,552,939 

36 18,810,452 488 72,960,161 

26 12,444,115 655 94,343,746 

13 16,001,068 767 119,521,248 

22 41,967,125 945 144,002,845 

27 40,304,701 755 117,512,216 

18 29,067,960 885 135,501,919 

Source: City issued building permits 
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TABLE 14 

Total Assessed 
Total Property Value 

$ 33,360,923 $ 60,575,297 

47,417,750 660,645,203 

68,249,511 719,921,004 

95,115,772 834,932,223 

91,770,613 945,317,622 

106,787,861 1, 125,145,000 

135,522,316 1,365,273,846 

185,969,970 ,582,093,220 

157,816,917 1,838,618,028 

164,569,879 1,998,462,449 



Name 

Continental Petroleum Technology 

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 

SPMIWRI Rockwall, L.P. 

Oncor Electric Delivery Co 

Rockwall 1-30 Limited 

Lowes Home Improvement 

Steger Towne Crossing Ltd. 

Bent Tree Realty Co. 

Southwestern Bell Telephone 

Kohl's Department Store 

Subtotal 
Remaining Roll 

Total roll 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 
(Unaudited) 

Type of Business 

Container Manufacturer 

Retail Store 

Developer 

Electric Utility 

Commercial Shopping Center 

Home Improvement Store 

Commercial Shopping Center 

Commercial Shopping Center 

Utility 

Retail Store 
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2004 Assessed 
Valuations 

$ 35,129,020 

22,744,747 

17,559,561 

14,626,950 

12,899,820 

12,641,842 

9,768,360 

9,702,200 

9,278,400 

8,919,017 

153,269,917 

2,084,307,665 

1,998,462,449 

TABLE 15 

Percentage of 
Total Assessed 

Valuation 

1.76% 

1.14% 

0.88% 

0.73% 

0.65% 

0.63% 

0.49% 

0.49% 

0.46% 

0.45% 

7.67% 

7.67% 



Employer 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
TOP TEN EMPLOYERS IN ROCKWALL AREA 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 
(Unaudited) 

Rockwall Independent School District 

Wal-Mart Superstore 

Texas Star Express 

County of Rockwall 

City of Rockwall 

James Helwig & Son 

Special Products & Manufacturing 

GE PMI Services 

Target 

Rockwall Nursing Home 
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Number of 
Employees 

1,350 

450 

400 

250 

200 

200 

200 

200 

170 

150 

TABLE 16 



Description of Coverage 

General Liability, Auto 

Liability and Property Coverage 

Comprehensi ve Law 
Enforcement Liability 

Public Officials and Employee 
Legal Liability 

Airport Liability 

Airport Property 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF INSURANCE IN FORCE 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 
(Unaudited) 

Insurer Date Expires 

Texas Municipal League Joint Self - Insurance 10/1/2004 

Texas Municipal League Joint Self - Insurance 10/1/2004 

Texas Municipal League Joint Self - Insurance 10/1/2004 

Texas Municipal League Joint Self - Insurance 10/1/2004 

Texas Municipal League Joint Self - Insurance 10/1/2004 

Texas Municipal League Joint Self - Insurance 10/1/2004 
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TABLE 17 

Liability Limits 

$5,000,000 - bodily injury and 
property damage 

$16,870,300 municipal property 

$5,000,000 

$5,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 



Fiscal Over 65 and 
Year Disabled 

1995 $16,423,440 $ 

1996 17,526,920 

1997 18,890,430 

1998 21,247,629 

1999 24,255,378 

2000 27,511,159 

2001 28,201,159 

2002 31,135,770 

2003 32,005,770 

2004 69,074,650 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Disabled 
Veterans Agriculture 

138,000 $14,730,750 

139,500 14,105,490 

572,540 14,427,950 

569,970 20,550,470 

733,000 29,972,670 

759,504 34,508,640 

783,004 34,719,380 

938,984 47,080,860 

949,484 48,516,530 

1,067,984 44,198,700 
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TABLE 18 

Prorated 
Abatement Total Exempt 

$ 7,446,302 $ 

1,949,502 

5,465,975 

1,634,676 3,676 

6,844,740 57,091 

7,041,464 26,250 

8,600,537 26,250 

7,031,665 

7,025,287 71,939 

10,670,039 338,011 



Fiscal 
Year 

1995 $ 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SALES TAX COLLECTIONS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(Unaudited) 

Total Percent of 
Sales Tax Ad Valorem 

Collections Tax Levy 

1,306,639 55.20% 

1,806,727 59.17% 

2,683,477 130.00% 

3,577,892 156.20% 

4,548,948 133.67% 

5,834,244 143.91 % 

6,109,463 124.62% 

6,228,716 108.84% 

6,277,216 94.00% 

6,736,054 94.08% 
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TABLE 19 

Equivalent of 
Ad Valorem 

Tax Rate 

0.22 

0.27 

0.49 

0.51 

0.48 

0.52 

0.45 

0.39 

0.34 

0.34 



Name 

Rockwall Independent School District 

City of Rockwall 

Legends on the Lake 

D.W.C. - Highlife Properties 

Walden Residential Properties 

Sabre Realty Management Company 

Caruth Ridge Estates 

Steger Towne Crossing 

Lake Pointe Baptist Church 

Rockwall Travel Center 

Remaining water usage 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 
(Unaudited) 

Fiscal 2004 
Water Usage 

44,920,100 

29,407,300 

18,031,100 

15,824,100 

14,958,600 

13,629,600 

11,716,600 

9,776,500 

9,543,600 

9,080,800 
Subtotal 176,888,300 

1,402,683,700 
Total water usage 1,579,572,000 

-114-

TABLE 20 

Percentage of 
Total Water 

Usage 

2.84% 

1.86% 

1.14% 

1.00% 

0.95% 

0.86% 

0.74% 

0.62% 

0.60% 

0.57% 
l1.l8% 

88.82% 
100.00% 



Fiscal 
Year 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 (1) 

2003 

2004 

Notes: 

Water 

Per MOver 
Minimum (1) Minimum 

$ 7AO $ 2.65 

7AO 2.65 

7AO 2.65 

7AO 2.65 

7AO 2.65 

7AO 2.65 

7AO 2.65 

7AO 1.96 

7AO 1.96 

7AO 1.96 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
WATER AND SEWER RATES 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Residence Per MOver 
Base Base 

$ 7AO $ 0.77 

7AO 1.20 

7AO 1.20 

7AO 1.20 

7AO 1.20 

7AO 1.20 

7AO 1.20 

7AO lAO 

7AO lAO 

7AO lAO 

Sewer 

Commercial 
Base 

$ 11.10 

11.15 

11.15 

11.15 

11.15 

11.15 

11.15 

7AO 

7AO 

7AO 

(1) Rates for 2002 and 2003 reflect base rates for residential meters size 5/8" only up to 12,000 gallons. 
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Table 21 

Per MOver 
Base 

$ 0.77 

1.20 

1.20 

1.20 

1.20 

1.20 

1.20 

lAO 

lAO 

lAO 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
MISCELLANEOUS STATISTICS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Date of Incorporation 
Form of government 
Estimated Population 

Miles of Streets: 
Public Streets - City maintained 
Private Streets - privately maintained 
State highways - excluding interstates 
Interstate highways - 1-30 

Area in square miles 

Fire Protection: 
Number of stations 
Number of employees 
Number of volunteer fire personnel 

Recreation and Culture: 
Number of picnic areas 
N umber of swimming pools 
Number of playgrounds 
Number of golf courses 

Police Protection: 
Number of stations 
Number of uniformed officers 
Number of civilian personnel 
Number of animal control officers 

Library - County operated 
Number of volumes 
Circulation 

Education: 
Elementary schools (10) 
Middle schools (2) 
Freshman Center (1) 
High school (1) 
Alternative education (1) 

Municipal Water and Sewer System: 
Number of water customers 
Average daily consumption 
Total annual consumption 
Peak daily consumption 

Storage 
Elevated (3) 
Below ground (2) 

Number of sewer customers 
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Number of 
Students 

5,732 
1,597 

875 
2,237 

86 

TABLE 22 

1,874 
Council-Manager 

25,200 

127.66 
13.60 
22.67 

4.61 

23.43 

2 
8 

36 

26 
2 

12 

51 
17 
5 

38,934 
137,210 

Number of Teachers 
453 
117 
60 

147 
8 

10,497 
4,327,595 

1,579572,000 
12,206,000 

3,500,000 
4,000,000 

9,282 



Fiscal 
Year 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
HISTORICAL GROWTH - WATER AND SEWER CONNECTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Water 
Number of Percent of Number of 

Meters Increase Connections 

4,966 6.11% 4,467 

5,223 5.18% 4,785 

5,551 6.28% 4,993 

6,124 10.32% 4,340 

6,615 8.02% 5,749 

7,035 6.34% 6,310 

7,875 11.94% 7,026 

8,827 12.09% 7,781 

9,440 6.94% 8,510 

10,497 11.20% 9,282 
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TABLE 23 

Sewer 
Percent of 
Increase 

4.52% 

7.12% 

4.35% 

6.95% 

7.66% 

17.06% 

11.34% 

10.75% 

9.37% 

9.07% 



Fiscal 
Year 

1994 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT COLLECTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Assessments Assessrnents 
Levied Collected 

$ 107,183 $ 162,867 

40,083 43,469 

23,549 143,644 

95,465 34,140 

157,688 80,810 

40,861 315,749 

77,364 

23,823 

35,685 

44,399 

104,132 
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TABLE 24 

Assessments 
Receivable 

$ 628,453 

628,067 

507,972 

569,297 

646,175 

371,287 

293,923 

270,100 

234,415 

190,016 

85,884 
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Introductory Section 



The City of Rockwall's financial statements have been audited by Rutledge, Crain & Company, 
PC, a firm of licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to 
provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Rockwall for the fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2003, are free of material misstatement. The independent audit 
involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The independent 
auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an 
unqualified opinion that the City of Rockwall's financial statements for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2003, are fairly presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditor's 
report is presented as the first component of the financial section of this report. 

The independent audit of the financial statements of the City of Rockwall was part of a broader, 
federally mandated "Single Audit" designed to meet the special needs of federal grantor agencies. 
The standards governing Single Audit engagements require the independent auditor to report not 
only on the fair presentation of the financial statements, but also on the audited government's 
internal controls and compliance with legal requirements, with special emphasis on internal 
controls and legal requirements involving the administration of federal awards. These reports are 
available in the City of Rockwall's separately issued Single Audit Report. 

In the current year's financial statements the City implemented a dramatic change in 
governmental financial reporting. We believe this new presentation will provide valuable 
information to the readers of our comprehensive annual financial report. The new reporting 
model issued, by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, requires that management 
provide a narrative introduction, overview; and analysis to accompany the' basic financial 
statements in the form of Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). This letter of 
transmittal is designed to complement MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it. The 
City of Rockwall's MD&A can be found immediately following the report of the independent 
auditors. 

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

The City of Rockwall, Texas, County Seat of Rockwall County, Texas was incorporated in 1874. 
Its name is derived from an underground rock wall discovered in 1851. The unusual rock 
formations are found throughout the county. The City is located on the east shore of Lake Ray 
Hupbard, 22 miles east of downtown Dallas on Interstate Highway 30. The Dallas/Fort Worth 
area is recognized as one of the top growth areas in the country. The Dallas/Fort Worth Airport, 
one of the largest in the world, continues with expansion plans to meet the air transportation 
needs of the region. Love Field in Dallas and Alliance Airport near Fort Worth provide 
commuter air service and general aviation facilities for the area. Due to favorable economic 
conditions, excellent business climate, and desirable living conditions, corporate relocations to 
the area continue. 

The City of Rockwall has operated under a council-manager form of government since 1985. 
Policymaking and legislative authority is vested in the City Council, which consists of a mayor 
and six council members, all elected at large. The City Manager is responsible for carrying out 
the policies and ordinances of the City Council, overseeing the day-to-day operations of the City 
and for appointing the heads of the various departments. The mayor and six council members are 
elected to two year staggered terms. 
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Organizationally, the City is in the process of refining its strategic plan using the Balanced 
Scorecard Methodology. When the strategy map was completed in 2003, the City's strategic 
initiatives for the implementation of the City's goals were formalized within the organization. 
Departmental business plans are being developed as well as performance measures for the 
strategic initiatives. 

Future Development. The City has announced a private public partnership which will begin 
development in fiscal year 2004. "The Harbor" will be situated on the shores of Lake Ray 
Hubbard at 1-30. The largely undeveloped hillside will soon be the home of a twelve-screen 
Cinemark Theatre, full-service Hilton Hotel and Conference Center and approximately 222,000 
sq.ft of retail, restaurant and office space. In conjunction with the private development, the City 
expects to establish a tax increment financing (TIF) zone in an approximately 103 acre area 
which will allow for the financing and development of public open space to complement the 
development and allow citizens access to the Lake Ray Hubbard shore line. The public area will 
include both passive and active event areas, a HarborlUrban Court, spray plaza and large open 
areas suitable for a variety of outdoor events. The City has sponsored a very well attended 
"Concert on the Lake Series" which will use this public space as its venue in the future. The City 
will be partnering with Rockwall County, and the Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
to establish the TIF and finance the public projects. This is expected to transform the area and 
spur development in the entire TIF zone. Groundbreaking ceremonies will be held in Spring 
2004 with phase I of the retail area to be open near Christmas 2004. All construction on both the 
private and public improvements is expected to take approximately 30 months to complete. 

Design is undetway on' several roadanddrainage,projects'approvedbyvotersin 2002.' Deotwill 
be issued in Spring 2004 and construction will begin on several roadway projects. 

The water and sewer rate study will be updated in 2004, ensuring that the city's goal of providing 
sufficient water and sewer rates to meet system needs is achieved. Construction work continues 
on the new two-million gallon water tower as well as design of a new pump station and ground 
storage facility. A number of main extension projects will be undertaken to increase system 
capacity and provide water and sewer service to outlying areas of the City. 

Cash Management: 

The City invests cash temporarily idle during the year in money market funds and short..:term 
notes of the U.S. Government and its agencies. 

Other cash classified as being not -immediately needed is invested in longer-term obligations of 
the U.S. Government and its agencies. All of these investments are classified as "hold-to­
maturity" investments. The City believes that it will not be required to sell these investments 
prior to maturity, barring an event that would be isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not 
reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City has no reverse repos nor has any other form of 
borrowing been used to finance the City's portfolio. 

The City's investment policy is to safeguard the City's assets and maintain liquidity while 
enhancing the yield of its portfolio and ensuring public trust. All securities owned by the City 
were held in a financial institution trust department acting as an agent of the City, in the City's 
name. 
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Awards: 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded 
a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City for its 
comprehensive annual financial report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2002. The 
Certificate of Achievement is a prestigious national award recognizing conformance with the 
highest standards for preparation of state and local government financial reports. 

In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, the City must publish an easily readable 
and efficiently organized comprehensive annual financial report, whose contents conform to 
program standards. This comprehensive annual financial report satisfies both generally accepted 
accounting principles and applicable legal requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. The City has received a 
Certificate of Achievement for the last thirteen consecutive fiscal years. We believe our current 
report continues to conform to the Certificate of Achievement program requirements and we are 
submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate. 

Acknowledgement: 

The preparation of the comprehensive annual financial report on a timely basis was made possible 
by the dedicated service of the entire staff of the Finance Department. Each member of the 
department has 'our sincere appreciation for the'contributions': made ,in' the'preparationofthis' 
report. 

In closing, without the leadership and support of the governing body of the City, preparation of 
this report would not have been possible. 

S~~~lY, . 

L,~"I!tLt~~ 
Jd(e"~ouch 
City Manager 

Mary Smith, CPA 
Director of Finance 
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To the City Council 
City of Rockwall , Texas 

RUTLEDGE CRAIN & COMPANY, PC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

2401 Garden Park Court, Suite B 
Arlington, Texas 76013 

Independent Auditors' Report on Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the 
aggregate discretely presented component units, each majorfund, and the aggregate remaining fund information ofthe 
City of Rockwall, Texas as of and for the year ended September 30,2003, which collectively compri~e the City's basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the City of 
Rockwall, Texas' management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our 
audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on 
a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial 
position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, 
each majorfund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Rockwall, Texas as of September 30,2003, 
and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where appiicable, thereof and the respective budgetary 
comparison for the General Fund, for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. 

As described in note 1 E, the City has implemented a new financial reporting model, as required by the provisions of 
GASB Statement 34, Basic Financial Statements - and Management's Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local 
Governments, as of September 30, 2003: 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 12, 2003, on our 
consideration ofthe City of Rockwall, Texas's internal control over financial reporting and ourtests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be read in conjunction with this report in considering the 

results of our audit. 

The Management's Discussion and Analysis identified as Required Supplementary Information in the table of contents 
is not a required part ofthe basic financial statements but is supplementary information required by accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted 
principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the supplemental 
information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 

Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements which collectively comprise 
the City of Rockwall, Texas' basic financial statements. The introductory section, combining and individual nonmajor 
fund financial statements and statistical tables are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required 
part of the basic financial statements. The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements have been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, are fairly 
stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The introductory section and 
the statistical tables have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 

statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on them. 

December 12, 2003 

Metro (817) 265-9989 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The discussion and analysis of the City of Rockwall's financial performance provides an overview and 
analysis of the City's financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2003. Please read it in 
conjunction with the City's financial statements, which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The City's total combined net assets were $113,888,414 At September 30,2003. 

• During the year, the City's expenditures were $2,077,115 less than the $20,263,958 generated in 
taxes and other revenues for governmental activities. 

• The assets of the City of Rockwall attributable to governmental activities exceeded its liabilities at 
the close of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2003 by $61,651,917 (net assets). Of this 
amount $10,176,859 (unrestricted net assets) may be used to meet the government's ongoing 
obligations to citizens and creditors. 

• At the end of this fiscal year, unreserved fund balance for the general fund was $7,235,979 or 
approximately 49 percent of the total general fund expenditures and transfers out. 

• The City did not issue bonds during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2003. Total debt was 
reduced by $2,577,184 during the fiscal year. More detailed information in given in the notes 
section. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annuaL report consists. of three parts~management's. 
discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 
statements, and required supplementary information. The 
basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 
presenting different views of the City: 

The first two statements are government-wide financial 
statements that provide both long-term and short-term 
information about the City's overall financial status. 

The remaining statements are fund financial statements that 
focus on individual parts of the government, reporting the 
City's operations in more detail than the government-wide 
statements. 

The governmental fund statements tell how general 
government services were financed in the short-term as well 
as what remains for future spending. 

Proprietary fund statements offer short-term and long-term 
financial information about the activities the government 
operates like businesses. 

Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the 
financial relationships in which the City acts solely as a 

/ 

Figure A-I, Required Components of the 
City's Annual.Financial.Report 
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trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the Summary < :> Detail 
resources in question belong. ------, 
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In the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities, the City is divided into three kinds of 
activities: 

Governmental activities - Most of the City's basic services are reported here, including administration, 
police, fire, planning and zoning, finance, parks and recreation, municipal court and engineering. Property 
taxes, sales taxes, franchise fees and charges for services finance most of the activities. 

Business-type activities - The City charges fees to customers to help it cover all or most of the cost of 
certain services it provides. The City's water and sewer system are reported here. " 

Component Units - The City of Rockwall (the primary government) includes two discretely presented 
component units. The City's 4A Sales Tax Corporation known as the Rockwall Economic Development 
Corporation and the Rockwall Technology Park Association. Although legally separate, The City of 
Rockwall is financially accountable for these component units. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 23-25 of this report. 

Reporting the City's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the City's most significant funds-not 
the City as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the City uses to keep track of specific sources of funding 
and spending for particular purposes. Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants. 
However, the City establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or to show 
that it is properly using certain taxes and grants. 

The City has the following types of funds: 

Governmental funds-Mastof the City's' basic services are included' in.:govemmentaHunds,· which' focuslon 
(1) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the 
balances left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental fund statements 
provide, a detailed short~term. view that. helps, usersoLthe, financial" statements; deiermine;whether,.ther:e,are. 
more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the City's programs. By 
comparing information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements, readers may better understand the 
long-term impact of the government's near-term financing decisions. Because this information does not 
encompass the additional long-term focus of the government-wide statements, we provide additional 
information at the bottom of the governmental funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the 
relationship (or differences) between them. 

The City of Rockwall maintains 17 individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balances for the general fund, debt service fund and the G.O. Bonds Capital Projects fund, 
all of which are considered to be major funds. Data from the other 14 governmental funds are combined into 
a singe, aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds is 
provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in this r~port. 

Proprietary funds-Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in proprietary 
funds. Proprietary funds, like the government-wide statements, provide both long-term and short-term 
financial information. The City's enterprise funds (a component of proprietary funds) are identical to the 
business type activities that are reported in the governmental-wide statement but provide more detail and 
additional information such as cash flows, for proprietary funds. The Internal Service funds (the other 
component of proprietary funds) are utilized to report activities that provide services for the City's self 
insurance funds. Because these services benefit both governmental as well as business type functions, 
they have been included in both the governmental and business-type activities in the government-wide 
financial statements. 

The City of Rockwall maintains an Enterprise Fund to account for water and sewer services provided to the 
City's retail and wholesale customers. All activities associated with providing such services are accounted 
for in this fund, including administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, capital improvements, billing 
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Governmental activities increased the City's net assets by $2,077,115. The key elements of this increase 
are as follows: 

Table 2 

Changes in Net Assets 

Governmental Business-type 

Activities Activities Total 

2003 2003 2003 

Revenues: 

Program revenues: 

Charges for services $ 2,931,111 $ 8,138,036 $ 11,069,147 

Operating grants & contributions 772,911 772,911 

Capital grants & contributions 181,426 2,906,811 3,088,237 

General Revenues: 

Property taxes 6,717,883 6,717,883 

Sales taxes 6,277,216 6,277,216 

Other 210451448 474 1669 21520,117 

Total revenues $ 18,925,995 $ 11,519,516 $ 30,445,511 

Program expenses: 

Mayor/Council 58,378 58,378 

Administration 3,583,719 3,583,719 

Finance 760,436 760,436 

Municipal Court 236,201 236,201 

Police 5,446,279 5,446,279 

Fire 966,400 966,400 

Public works 3,961,797 3,961,797 

Community development 442,470 442,470 

Parks and recreation 1,487,036 1,487,036 

Interest on long-term debt 1,244,127 1,244,127 

Water and sewer 6,4361878 6,4361878 

Total expenses $ 18,186,843 $ 6,436,878 $ 24,623,721 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 

before transfers 739,152 5,082,638 5,821,790 

Transfers 113371963 (113371963) 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 2,077,115 3,744,675 5,821,790 

Net assets, October 1 59,5741802 48,491 1822 10810661624 

Net assets, September 30 $ 6:1 65:1 9:11 $ 52,236,491 $ :1:13888414 

Note: The City did not restate its 2002 financial statements in this first year of implementation of GASB 34. 
Comparative information will be provided in future years. 
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Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) reported operating revenues primarily from a ~ 
cent sales tax, authorized under the 4A Corporation statutes, of $2,094,670. Assets managed by the 
corporation including an inventory of land available for sale to business entities. During the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2003; the corporation sold a speculative building constructed in 2002 and held for 
lease and future sale. All associated debt for the building was extinguished. 

ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 

The City's General Fund reported an ending unreserved fund balance of $7,235,979 (25.3%); a decrease of 
$342,477 from the prior year. The main source of general fund revenue is sales tax, it accounted for 
$6,138,437 (43.0%) of total general fund revenue. Ad valorem property taxes account for $3,707,621 
(26.0%) of general fund revenues. The decrease in fund balance was planned and expended for the 
purchase of equipment typically financed with contractual obligations. 

Revenues by Source - General Fund 

Sales taxes 

The City's Debt Service Fund reported an increase in fund balance of $131,897. Property tax collections for 
debt service requirements were $2,970,545. 

Water and sewer charges were $8,138,036. Ending working capital for the water and sewer fund was 
$1,930,978. No new debt was issued during the fiscal year ended September 30,2003. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

During fiscal year 2003, the City Council of the City of Rockwall amended the budget to provide funding for 
several unforeseen projects and to recognize salary savings over the year, as well as increases in revenues 
beyond projections. With the adjustments made to the budget, the budgeted expenditures of $13,391,745 
increased to $14,084,950 while revenues increased from $13,163,500 to $13,799,200. The City of Rockwall 
had originally estimated the ending general fund balance to be $6,897,711 however due to the budget 
adjustments mentioned above, the fund balance was re-estimated to be $5,798,156. The actual fund 
balance was higher due to management's conservative projections. 

Actual general fund revenues were $14,262,632, an increase of $463,432 over the final budget. Actual 
general fund total expenditures were $981,891 less that the revised budget. Total revenues exceeded total 
expenditures by $1,159,573. 

No significant budget shortfalls are noted. 
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The City of Rockwall's general obligation bonds carry an "A" rating from Standard & Poor's Corporation and 
an "A 1" rating from Moody's Investor Services, both national rating agencies. The City's water and sewer 
bonds carry an "A_tI rating from Standard & Poor's and an "AT rating from Moody's. The City is permitted by 
Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up to $2.50 per $100 of assessed 
valuation for general governmental services including the payment of principal and interest on general 
obligation long-term debt. The current ratio of net tax-supported debt to assessed value of all taxable 
property is 1.22% or $981 per capita. 

Additional information on the City of Rockwall's long-term debt can be found in note IV-F on pages 54-59 of 
this report. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The City's elected and appointed officials consider many factors when setting the fiscal year 2004 budget, 
tax rate and fees that will be charged for the business-type activities. The major factor affecting all decisions 
has been and will continue to be the national and regional economies. The population growth experienced 
by the City has helped to offset declines in spending seen regionally. While building permits were somewhat 
lower for fiscal 2003 than previous years, interviews with local builders project strong home sales continuing 
for the foreseeable future. The City of Rockwall's citizens enjoy above-average income levels per 
household. This in combination with the City's proximity to major highways, and the Dallas-Ft.Worth SMSA 
make Rockwall an attractive city in which to locate. The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation 
works diligently to attract businesses with relocation incentives as well as providing business retention 
incentives such as workforce training opportunities. 

The City of Rockwall considered these factors when adopting the General Fund budget for fiscal year 2004. 
The budgeted revenues for fiscal year 2004 total $14,201,000 for the general fund. Ad valorem tax ievenue 
is determined by two major factors, the total assessed value established by the Rockwall Central Appraisal 
District and the tax rate established by the Rockwall City Council. .. Due to the.Jactthatpropertyvalues)have 
continued to rise, the City has been able to maintain the 36 cent tax rate for the next year. Due to an 
uncertain economic recovery and the volatility of sales tax revenues, city officials have chosen to be very 
conservative .. inprojecting,salesjax,.revenues". projecti ng.th em. to be atthe same.Jevel. as.the.priorJiscal ,year .. 

The City adopted written financial policies in 2001 which require that revenues and expenditures be 
projected conservatively. The policies include debt level guidelines. In addition, the policies set minimum, 
recommended and maximum fund balance levels for the City's fund types. The general fund minimum fund 
balance is set at 3 months recurring operating expenditures. The recommended fund balance is 5 months 
of recurring operating expenditures and the maximum fund balance is 7 months of recurring operating 
expenditures. The budget as adopted for fiscal year 2004 projects a fund balance of approximately 5 Ii 
months of recurring operating expenditures. 

A number of planning initiatives including the completion of the Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinance 
and a study of GIS systems are planned for fiscal year 2004. In addition, the City will design and implement 
a new website for improved citizen, visitor and business information, as well as e-commerce opportunities. 
The City will continue will training opportunities for all employees including Rockwall University, an education 
initiative for employees across the organization to leam about the work performed by other departments in a 
university style curriculum. An economic analysis and forecasting study will allow the City to project revenue 
and expenditure levels for the various zoning categories as applied to currently zoned agricultural land. This 
will allow city officials to determine the "highest and best" use for tracts of land being rezoned. In addition, 
the City began incorporating the Balanced Scorecard methodology into the budget. 

The water and sewer rates adopted in fiscal year 2002 will be reviewed by our rate consultant during the 
coming fiscal year. The rates were designed to be adequate for approximately five years, and will be 
reviewed to confirm their sufficiency. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a general 
overview of the City's finances. For more information contact the City's Director of Finance, Mary Smith at 
(972) 771-7700; Finance Department; City of Rockwall; 385 South Goliad Street, Rockwall TX 75087. Email 
msmith@rockwall.com 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STA TEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) 
Due from other governments 
Due from component unit 
Inventories 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Accrued interest 
Deferred charges 
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 

Land 
Buildings and system 
Improvements other than buildings 
Machinery and equipment 
Infrastructure 
Construction in progress 

Total Assets 

LlABILlTIESO 
Bank overdraft 
Accounts payabLe. andaccrued.liabjjjties 
Unearned revenue 
Due to other governments 
Due to primary government 
Customer deposits 
Liabilities payable from restricted assets 
Noncurrent liabilities: 

Due within one year 
Due in more than one year 

Total Liabilities 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 
Restricted For: 

Debt Service 
Capital Projects 

Unrestricted 
Total Net Assets 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ 864,489 
17,342,908 

1,519,127 
1,173,746 

1,928 
7,500 

225,185 

2,017,819 
8,788,050 

242,695 
3,470,420 

41,005,982 
10,697,001 

---8-7~356,850 
-~-----~~~-

7,232 
1 ,58.1 ,8.28 

112,058 
65,276 

1,825,894 
22,112,645 

----25;704,933 

43,120,444 

813,707 
7,540,907 

10,176,859 
$ --6T~651 ,917 
--~-----"---.--.---

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

23 

EXHIBIT A-1 

Primary Government 
-~"-~--~ .. -

-Business=type Component 
Activities Total Units 

$ 144,955 $ 1,009,444 $ 356,550 
1,609,665 18,952,573 2,459,022 
1,251,914 2,771,041 572,024 

71,471 1,245,217 346,887 
1,928 

108,907 116,407 4,633,386 

1,268,261 1,268,261 
16,045,499 16,045,499 

70,455 70,455 
211,579 436,764 

799,533 2,817,352 
38,434,739 47,222,789 

242,695 
405,233 3,875,653 18,726 

41,005,982 
6,046,709 16,743,710 

---,----

--66~468,920 ffi3~825, ff(j 8,386,595 
----~---.,----'"-.-~- --~------.~- ~~-."-~------,-

7,232 
776,527 2,358.,355 57,917 

112,058 
65,276 

1,928 
347,065 347,065 

1,002,733 1,002,733 

132,342 1,958,236 190,000 
11,973,756 34,086,401 4,295,000 

-~-14~23-2~423 ------39,937,356 ---- 4,544:845· 
--~---.~- -~""-.-~-.~-----~.- ---~-~----.-•... -~---~ 

32,724,578 75,845,022 18,726 

1,412,341 2,226,048 
14,223,400 21,764,307 
3,876,178 14,053,037 3,823,024 

$ =--5l,g~6,4~I $ ____ 113,888,4J4 $ ==3,841 ,1§Q~ 
---"---~".-"---- -----~-"--~~ ._----_.--------



Net Revenue and in Net Assets 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ (58,378) 
(2,070,307) 

(756,436) 
494,552 

(4,500,846) 
(887,911) 

(3,587,683) 
(410,235) 

(1,280,024) 
(1,244,127) 

_ (14 ~35!_,-395-) 

Business-type 
Activities 

-- $ 4,607,969 
~_-~~]}3-!_~-QE3~9~~) =~-_--~~~Q?~,-9~-6~_ 

6,717,883 
6,277,216 
1,567,874 

164,872 114,027 
312,702 360,642 

1,337,963 (1,337,963) 
--~-16,37-8,510 ------(863~294) 

~--2,O~trn5 ---3)44,675-
59,574,802 48,491,822 

$ =~=§lJ3Jr~JL $ -~-- 52:;~~6~~~t 

Total 

$ (58,378) 
(2,070,307) 

(756,436) 
494,552 

(4,500,846) 
(887,911) 

(3,587,683) 
(410,235) 

(1,280,024) 
(1,244,127) 

(1~_,-~21,395) 

4,607,969 

=~-=(~§~3~~~§2 

6,717,883 
6,277,216 
1,567,874 

278,899 
673,344 

Component 
Units 

$ (2,531,605) 
(9,874) 

==_~~~~-;-47~ 

2,025,090 

14,510 
55,536 

15,515,216 2,095,136 
--~5]21 , i§o --~---(446-:-343) 

108,066,624 4,288,093 

$=~n3~_~§§AIr $ ==~~~~~133]~I§-Q_ 
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$ 

$ 

G.O. Bonds 
~Ei!§ll Projects_ 

129,537 
5,181,577 

44,086 

235,790 

5,119,410 
-S,T19,iffo-

~"--------""-- --

$ 

$ 

Other 
Governmental 

Funds 

302,611 
3,061,212 

14,575 
105,514 
190,016 

666 
120,685 

112,340 
302,074 

32,861 

926,507 
2,421,497 

-~-3~48,004-
~--------------
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EXHIBIT A-3 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 
---~ 

$ 858,002 
15,423,245 

254,406 
165,712 
106,276 
190,016 

18,564 
1,173,746 

1,928 
7,500 

$ =~ 18:T~9,3~~ 
--~-----

$ 1,180,111 
526,604 

32,861 
65,276 

-~--:r]04:-852 
---------

7,500 
683,650 

7,235,979 
926,507 

7,540,907 
---16,394,543 
---.---.-"-~ 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
SEPTEMBER 3D} 2003 

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets 
(liS NAil) are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 
Property taxes receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 
The assets and liabilities of internal service funds are included in governmental activities in the SNA. 
Payables for bond principal which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payab/es for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for notes which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Payables for compensated absences which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 
Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period expenditures and are deferred in the funds. 
Assessments receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 
Court fines receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are not recognized in the funds. 
Franchise taxes receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are not accrued in the funds. 

Net assets of governmental activities - statement of net assets 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-4 

16,394,543 

66,221,967 
224,530 

1,766,839 
(23,101,523) 

(190,623) 
(70,000) 

(767,016) 
225,185 
190,017 

16,432 
741,567 

- -----------,-



EXHIBIT A-5 

Other Total 
G.O. Bonds Governmental Governmental 

~pital?r~L~~~_ Funds Funds 

$ $ $ 6,678,166 
138,779 6,277,216 

825 1,548,499 
263,349 

71,360 1,521,019 
4,875 734,500 

181,427 779,384 1,100,961 
127,810 36,154 312,700 

261,488 422,427 
56,463 56,463 

~--T,349,3i8 =~ 1 ~-,~1}c~95-
-'-"--~-""--~~'---

58,377 
17,669 3,024,304 

164,007 756,688 
234,832 

741,127 5,171,682 
7,161 757,447 

1,781,760 
440,481 

93,433 1,369,986 
---1~ 023, 3§r -- 13,595,557-
~-~-----~~- -------------

928,402 774,849 1,843,858 
141,102 141,102 

13,152 
136,553 372,661 

5,319 87,370 172,970 
1,159,233 1,198,999 

1,123 
358,307 64,880 443,049 

----l292 ,028 -----2,363,-987 ---~4, 186,914 
----.--------"---.--.~- ~-~"-"----.---- ----""-------~---.-~.--

1 ,623,841 
1 ,229,093 

9,272 
------2~862~206 -

--~------- ---_._----" .. _---

1,292,028 3,387,384 20,644,677 
----~- --'---~--- ---------"-_._--

(982,791) (2,038,056) (1,729,377) 

585,000 3,532,973 4,445,973 
(2,062,960) (270,000) (4,163,010) 

_ (1,477,960) ----3,262,973 -----282,963-
~~--- ---~--.~. 

(2,460,751) 1,224,917 (1,446,414 ) 

7,580,161 2,123,087 17,840,957 
$ -- 5Jf9,410_ $ == __ ~,348,6~-_ $ =-=J_~! 39~§~3 
-~--~--- -~~---
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
GENERAL FUND 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 

Budgeted Amounts 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes, penalty and interest 
Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 
Charges for services 
Permits 
Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Mayor/Council 
Administration 
Finance 
Municipal court 
Po/ice 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 
Municipal court 
Police 
Fire 
Public works 
Community development 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

Original 

$ 3,628,500 
6,065,000 
1,326,000 

143,500 
1,112,800 

518,000 
131,200 
175,000 
63,500 

~:i63,506 
--~--"----~----

60,840 
2,768,000 

562,725 
217,950 

4,509,485 
851,875 

1,848,500 
444,750 

1,394,270 
12,658,395 

--------~-------

178,900 
12,650 

250,650 
242,650 

24,900 
2,000 

21,600 
-----;r33,35(f 
--------_.-

13,391,745 

(228,245) 

328,000 
(788,000) 

=J~?_O:OOO) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing sources over 
(under) expenditures and other financing uses (688,245) 

Final 
~------

$ 3,690,000 
6,062,000 
1,500,000 

140,900 
1,353,100 

681,500 
131,200 
140,000 
100,500 

-13-;-799,20cf 
--~.---"--'--~~-

62,840 
2,964,550 

610,300 
224,950 

4,477,640 
807,450 

1,894,100 
457;900 

1,346,170 
-12~84K,900 
----_._---------" 

851,250 
12,650 

225,100 
83,150 
44,900 

2,000 
20,000 

~-1 :2-39,050-
~-----~-"--"--~-

14,084,950 
-----------.------.~ 

(285,750) 

328,000 
(1,830,050) 

_0~2,050) 

(1,787,800) 

7,585,956 7,585,956 

Actual 

$ 3,707,621 
6,138,437 
1,547,674 

263,349 
1,449,659 

729,625 
140,150 
125,178 
160,939 

~262]32-
-----~~.-

58,377 
3,006,635 

592,681 
234,832 

4,430,555 
750,286 

1,781,760 
440,481 

1,276,553 
f2;572,160 

.-~-----.----.-

140,607 
13,152 

236,108 
80,281 
39,766 

1,123 
19,862 

~--530,899 
--------

13,103,059 
~-,--------

1,159,573 

328,000 
(1,830,050) 

0~5_~2:O5~ 

(342,477) 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 $ ~89IJ11 $ ___ 5,I?§,1@:~ $ 

7,585,956 
7,243,479 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-7 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
__ (Ne9~tive) 

$ 17,621 
76,437 
47,674 

122,449 
96,559 
48,125 

8,950 
(14,822) 
60,439 

~ --4Ef3~432-
---.. ---~--",.'-~--.. --

4,463 
(42,085) 
17,619 
(9,882) 
47,085 
57,164 

112,340 
17,419 
69,617 

~--273,740 
----_._ ...• _--_ .•. _--_ ....• 

710,643 
(502) 

(11,008) 
2,869 
5,134 

877 
138 

--708:151-
----~- .. --.--.------. 

981,891 
-~"------~--

1,445,323 

1,445,323 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND NET ASSETS - PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Charges for services 
Reinsurance reimbursement 

Total Operating Revenues 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Personal services 
Contractual services 
Materials and supplies 
Operations 
Utilities 
Depreciation and amortization 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
Capital recovery fees 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous income 
Paying agent fees 
Interest 'expense'" 

Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) 
Net Income (Loss) before Operating Transfers 

TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Capital contributions 
Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out 

Total Transfers and Capital Contributions 
Net income 

Net assets, October 1 
Net assets, September 30 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Enterprise 
Fund 

--~.-.--

Water 
and Sewer 

Fund 

8,138,036 

8,138,036 
----."---~---

1,070,680 
2,978,645 

329,589 
63,752 

205,293 
1,145,098 

--5~Y93,057 
-------

2,344,979 
-----------~--

646,824 
360,641 
114,027 

(5,420) 
(638,401) 

----477,671 
---2]22,650 -

2,259,987 

(1,337,962) 
---. 922,025-
----3,744,675 

48,491,822 
~~~-S2~36,497' 

$ 

Internal 
Service 
Funds 

217,161 
78,390 

295,551 

1,334,799 

1,334,799 ._-------

(~ ,039,248) 

65,438 
31,232 

96,670 
(942,578) 

1,055,000 

1,654,417 

$===.=- 1 ,166,839~ 

EXHIBIT A-9 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Accrued interest 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Due to developers 

Total Liabilities 

NET ASSETS 
Total Net Assets 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

$ 

37 

Agency 
Fund 

Special 
Escrow 

~9~~9' __ 

4,778 
1,383,754 

10,724 
----::1--.:,399,256 _ 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - COMPONENT UNITS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Charges for services 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Capital outlay 
Debt service: 

Principal 
Interest 
Fiscal charges 

Total expenditures 
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 

(under) expenditures 

Fund balances,. October 1 (restated) 
Fund balances, September 30 

Economic 
Development 

_ Corporati~~_~ 

$ 2,025,091 
5,902,855 

4,875 
55,160 
38,022 

---8]26]03-

6,979,848 
1,252,354 

4,393,243 
292,339 

3,327 
~----T2,921, 1T1 
.--~-~.------

(4,895,108) 

$ 

Rockwall 
Technology 

Park 

376 
112,661 

---f13,037 
-~---".-.~~-

122,535 

122,535 
---~--.. ~--.---

(9,498) 

13,163,990 85,203 
$ ------If,26S;-?82- . $ -~~ __ =~-~=X§~f9~ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30,2003 

segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as 
general revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even 
though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual enterprise funds 
are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and 
the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues 
are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of 
related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and 
similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have 
been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable 
and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or 
soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues 
to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally 
are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, 
as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when 
paymentis due. 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered 
to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Only the 
portion of'speci'at'8ssessmentsreceivab'ledu9'withrnthe' ctfrrentfiscalperioci'is'considered'tobe"susceptibte 
to accrual as revenue of the current period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and 
available only when cash is received by the City. 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

The General Fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 
government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and 
interest on long-term general obligation debt of governmental funds. 

The G. O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund accounts for the acquisition or construction of general fixed assets. 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

The Water and Sewer Fund operates the water distribution system and the wastewater treatment plants, 
wastewater pumping stations, and collection systems. 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

Internal Service Funds account for employees' health insurance, and worker's compensation coverage 
services provided to other departments or agencies of the government, or to other governments on a cost­
reimbursement basis. 

The Special Revenue Funds accountfor specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures 
for specified purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital projects). 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2003 

e. Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the state of Texas or a savings 
bank domiciled in the state of Texas provided that they are: 

(1) Guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, 

(2) Secured by obligations outlined in items 1 - 4. The market value of all collateral must be marked 
to market on a daily basis and shall not be less than 102% of the principal amount of the 
certificate plus accrued interest, or 

(3) Secured in any other manner in an amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 

f. Repurchase agreements which are fully collateralized by obligations of the United States or its 
agencies and instrumentalities, marked to market on a daily basis with a market value of at least of the 
102% of the principal invested, including accrued interest. The securities being purchased must be 
pledged to the City and held in the City's name by a third party selected and approved by the City. 
The repurchase agreement must have a defined termination date and be placed through a primary 
government securities dealer or a financial institution doing business in the state of Texas. The 
repurchase agreements should be secured by obligations approved in this policy. 

g. Banker's acceptances having a stated maturity of 270 days or less, to be liquidated in full at maturity, 
which are rated not less than "A-1" or "P-1" (or an equivalent rating) by at least one nationally 
recognized credit rating agency provided that it is eligible for borrowing from a Federal Reserve Bank. 

h. Commercial paperhaving a stated maturity of 270 days or less and rated not less than "A-1" or "P-1" 
(or an' equivalent rating)., by. atdeasttwonationatly recognized ,'c rating agencies' or one1nationally' 
recognized rating agency and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank 
organized and existing under the laws of the United States. 

I. No-load money market mutual fund registered with and regulated by the SEC, which has a dollar­
weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less. It must have included in its investment objectives 
its intent to maintain a stable net assets value of $1 for each share. The fund must provide the City 
with a prospectus and other information required by the SEC. 

j. No-load mutual funds, registered with and regulated by the SEC, having weighted maturity of less than 
two years, and which invests exclusively in investments approved by this policy. 

k. Investment pools which are approved by the City Council, provided they meet all the criteria for 
investment pools outlined in Chapter 2256, Texas Local Government Code, and maintain a continuous 
rating not lower than AAA or AAA-m (or an equivalent rating) from at least one nationally recognized 
rating service. 

The City holds various mortgage backed securities that offer higher yields but are sensitive to changes in 
interest rates and other market conditions. Timely payment of interest and principal are guaranteed by 
federal agencies. The City will not be required to sell these securities prior to maturity barring an event that 
would be isolated, nonrecurring, unusual, and could not reasonably be anticipated by the City. The City 
has no borrowed funds used for investing or reverse repurchase agreements. 

Investments having a maturity of 1 year or more, when purchased, are stated at fair value. Short term 
investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. 

2. Receivables and payables 

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end 
of the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (i.e., the current portion of inter fund 
loans) or "advances to/from other funds" (i.e., the non-current portion of interfund loans). All other 
outstanding balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other funds." Any residual balances 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30,2003 

6. Compensated absences 

It is the City's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation pay benefits up to 
specified limits. Sick leave is accrued at 1.25 days per month. However, once an employee has accrued 
1?9 days of sick leave, earned sick leave in excess of 120 days may be converted to vacation leave at a 
ratio of 3 days sick leave to one day of vacation leave up to a maximum of 15 sick leave days per year. 
Upon termination, any accumulated sick leave over 120 days shall be converted to vacation leave at a ratio 
of 3 days sick leave to one day vacation leave to be paid to the employee in accordance with the vacation 
leave policy. Upon retirement from the City, all accrued sick leave shall be converted to vacation pay at a 
ratio of 3 days sick leave to one day vacation leave and shall be paid to the employee if he/she has 10 or 
more years of service to the City. Unused compensatory time for nonexempt employees is paid on 
termination. All vacation pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary 
fund financial statements. A liability for these amounts is reported in governmental funds only if they are 
expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources, for example, as a result of 
employee resignations and retirements. 

7. Long-term obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund type in the fund financial statements, 
long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental 
activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net assets. Bond premiums and 
discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the 
straight line method which approximate the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of 
the applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and 
amortized, over theterm"ot the related"debt. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well 
as bond, issuance costs"during, thecurrent.period. The"face"amoL.lnt of.debUssL!ed:isreported as'other 
financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while 
discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld 
from the actual debt proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 

8. Fund equity 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations of fund balance for amounts that 
are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for use for a specific purpose. 
Designations of fund balance represent tentative management plans that are subject to change. 

E. Implementation of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 34 and 37 

In June 1999 and June 2001, the GASB issued Statement No. 34, Basis Financial Statements - and 
Management's Discussion and Analysis for State and Local Governments, and Statement No. 37, Basic 
Financial Statements - and Management's Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments -
Ombinus, respectively. These statements provide for the most significant change in financial reporting in over 
twenty years. As a part of these statements, there is a new reporting requirement regarding the City's 
infrastructure. 

II. RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

A. Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund balance sheet and the government-wide 
statement of net assets: 

The governmental fund balance sheet includes a reconciliation between fund balance-total governmental funds 
and net assets - governmental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of net assets. One 
element of that reconciliation explains that "Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period 
expenditures and are deferred in the funds." The details of this $225,185 difference are as follows: 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30,2003 

C. Deficit fund equity 

The following funds had deficit fund balances at September 30, 2003: 

Drug Grant Special Revenue Fund 

Employee Benefits Internal Service Fund 

$17,239 

$26,971 

The deficit in the Drug Grant fund was caused by unanticipated expenditures, and will be covered by additional 
transfers from the general fund. The deficit in the Employee Benefits fund was caused by unanticipated health 
care cost increases, and will be covered by additional transfers from the general fund. 

IV. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

A. Deposits and investments 

Cash 

At year end, the carrying amount of the City's cash on hand and deposits was $1,312,214 (including restricted 
cash of $302,771) and the bank balance was $2,079,432. All ofthe bank balance was covered byfederal deposit 
insurance and collateral pledged by the depository in the City's name and held by the City's agent. 

Under a contractual agreement with North Texas Municipal Water Department (NTMWD), depository accounts 
are maintained by NTMWD for interest sinking, debt and construction reserves totaling $965,490 which are 
separately. insured ,or, secured b.y .. collaterablDl,edg'ed,by'NTMWD~si depository. this $965;490dsJ included' in 
restricted cash on the statement of net assets. 

1he.carrying.arm0unt,ofdeposits,for.·REDC.andRTR,'discretel.y,presentedcompomentstJrlitsjwas$356;550;·and·····. 
the bank balance was $531,408. The component units' cash balances are covered by the City's depository 
contract and therefore, all of the bank balance was covered by federal deposit insurance and collateral pledged 
by the depository in the in the City's name and by the City's agent. 

Investments 

The City's investments are categorized into these three categories of credit risk: (1) insured or registered, or 
securities held by the City or its agent in the City's name, (2) uninsured and unregistered, with securities held 
by the counterparty's trust department or agent in the City's name or 3) uninsured and unregistered, with 
securities held by the counterparty, or by its trust department or agent but not in he City's name. At year end 
the City's investments were: 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30,2003 

B. Receivables 

Receivables as of year-end forthe government's individual major funds and nonmajor, and fiduciary funds in the 
aggregate, including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 

G.O. Bonds 
Debt Capital Water and Nonmajor 

General Service Projects Sewer and Other Total 

Taxes receivable - delinquent $145,453 $108,953 $ $ $ $254,406 

Accrued Interest $100,801 $6,250 $44,086 $169,934 $14,575 $335,646 

Accounts receivable $762 $ $ $1,209,789 $105,514 $1,316,065 

Allowance for uncollectibles (127,809} (127,809} 

Net other receivables $762 $0 $0 $1,081,980 $105,514 $1,188,256 

Assessments receivable $ $ $ $ $190,016 $190,016 

Other receivables $17,898 $ $ $ $666 $18,564 

Revenues of the Water and Sewer Fund are reported net of uncollectible amounts. Total uncollectible amounts 
related, to, re,venues>atth.e, current period were $32"562,,, 

Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not considered 
to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental funds also defer revenue recognition 
in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet earned. At the end of the current fiscal year, 
the various components of deferred revenue and unearned revenue reported in the governmental funds were 
as follows: 

Unavailable Unearned 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (General Fund) $129,035 $ 

Delinquent property taxes receivable (Debt Service Fund) 95,495 

Assessments receivable not yet due (PID Special Revenue) 105,804 

Assessments receivable not yet due (Street Improvements) 84,212 

Grant drawdowns prior to meeting all eligibility requirements 112,058 

Total deferred/unearned revenue for governmental funds $414,546 $112,058 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2003 

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES: 

Capital assets, not being depreciated: 

Land 

Construction in progress 

Total capital assets not being depreciated 

Capital assets, being depreciated: 

Buildings 

Improvements other than buildings 

Sewage treatment plants and pump station 

Machinery and equipment 

Furniture and fixtures 

Total capital assets being depreciated 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Buildings 

Improvements other than buildings 

Sewage ,treatment plants, and. ,pump"station, 

Machinery and equipment 

Furniture and fixtures 

Total accumulated depreciation 

Capital assets being depreciated, net 

Business type activities capital assets, net 

Balance 
9/30/02 

$574,653 

1,423,379 

1,998,032 

89,421 

35,211,478 

10,594,237 

3,072,636 

69,031 

49,036,803 

(89,421) 

(6,286;350) 

(2,842,,641.) 

(2,614,531) 

(58,383) 

(11,891,326) 

37,145,477 

$39,143,509 

Additions Retirements 

$224,880 $ 

4,623,330 

4,848,210 

2,699,651 

139,942 (36,885) 

2,839,593 (36,885) 

(731,226) 

(2tO,4to} 

(202,335) 36,885 

(1,127) 

(1,145,098) 36,885 

1,694,495 

$6,542,705 $ 

Completed 
Construction 

$ 

$ 

Balance 
9/30/03 

$799,533 

6,046,709 

6,846,242 

89,421 

37,911,129 

10,594,237 

3,175,693 

69,031 

51,839,511 

(89,421) 

(7,017,576) 

(3,053,.051 ). 

(2,779,981) 

(59,510) 

(12,999,539) 

38,839,972 

$45,686,214 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

Governmental activities: 

Administration 

Police 

Fire 

Parks 

Public works 

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 

Business-type activities: 

Water and sewer 

51 

259,747 

174,993 

231,981 

109,703 

2 177,969 

$2,954,393 

$1,145,098 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30,2003 

D. Interfund receivables, payables, and transfers 

The composition of interfund balances as of September 30,2003, is as follows: 

Fund 

Drug Grant Special Revenue 

Internal Service Funds 

Employee Benefits 

Workers Compensation 

Total Internal Service Funds 

Totals 

Interfund transfers: 

Fund 

Major Governmental Funds 

General Fund 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects 

Nonmajor governmental funds 

Recreational Development Funds 

PID Special Revenue 

Fire Equipment 

Aviation 

Capital Projects Fund 

Equipment Acquisition Fund 

Ralph Hall Parkway 

Total Nonmajor governmental funds 

Water Utility Fund 

Internal Service Funds 

Employee Benefits 

Workers' Compensation 

Total Internal Service Funds 

Totals 

53 

Receivable 

$ 

21,571 

11,290 

32,861 

$32,861 

Transfer In 

$328,000 

$585,000 

597,261 

21,000 

10,000 

2,221,276 

663,823 

19,612 

3,532,972 

1,025,000 

30,000 

1,055,000 

$5,500,972 

Payable 

$32,861 

$32,861 

Transfer Out 

$1,830,050 

$2,062,960 

35,000 

235,000 

270,000 

1,337,962 

$5,500,972 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30,2003 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general debt: 

Governmental Activities Business Type Activities 

Year Principal Interest Principal Interest Total 

2004 $1,825,894 $1,165,693 $64,106 $18,118 $3,073,811 

2005 1,699,207 1,077,069 65,793 14,208 2,856,277 

2006 1,701,077 849,853 48,923 10,129 2,609,982 

2007 1,692,703 911,094 52,297 7,047 2,663,141 

2008 1,542,642 835,841 57,358 3,700 2,439,541 

2009-2013 6,570,000 3,127,861 9,697,861 

2014-2018 6,095,000 1,481,728 7,576,728 

2019-2020 1,975,000 150,671 2,125,671 

Total $23,101 ,523 $9,599,810 $288,477 $53,202 $33,043,012 

Tax notes - The City has issued a tax note payable with interest accruing at 5.0% payable annually, principal due 
at maturity. on February 1,.2006. 

REVENUE BONDS. The City issues revenue bonds where the City pledges income derived from the acquired 
or constructed assets to paythedebtse.rvi.ce. 

Revenue bonds outstanding at year end are as follows: 

Purpose 

Revenue Bonds 

Improvements 

Improvements 

Improvements 

Total Revenue Bonds 

Less unamortized discount on bonds 

Total Revenue Bonds 

Original 
Amount 

$1,650,000 

3,535,000 

6,700,000 

Year 
Issue 

1994 

1999 

2002 

55 

Final 
Maturity 

2014 

2019 

2022 

Interest 
Rate 

4.60%-7.50% 

4.15%-5.00% 

4.00%-4.90% 

Balance 
9/30/03 

$1,155,000 

2,915,000 

6,485,000 

10,555,000 

(65,615) 

$10,489,385 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30,2003 

Capital lease obligation debt service requirements to maturity are as follows: 

Total 

2004 $476,200 

2005 482,825 

2006 309,495 

2007 143,045 

2008 148,795 

2009-2013 747,610 

2014-2016 453,020 

Total payments 2,760,990 

Less imputed interest {610,990} 

Total Capital Lease Obligations $2,150,000 

CHANGES IN LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

Duringtheyear ended September 30, 2003'~ the.fb.Howihgchangesoccurredih liabilities reportedin'the'general 
long-term debt account group: 

Governmental activities: 

General obligation bonds 

Contractual obligations 

Certificates of obligation 

Total bonds payable 

Notes payable 

Compensated absences 

Governmental activity Long-Term Liabilities 

Balance 
9/30/02 

$13,295,364 

945,000 

10,485,000 

24,725,364 

70,000 

685,097 

$25,480,461 

Additions 

$ 

81,919 

$81,919 

57 

Retirements 

($773,841) 

(255,000) 

(595,000) 

(1,623,841) 

($1,623,841) 

Balance· 
9/30/03 

$12,521,523 

690,000 

9,890,000 

23,101,523 

70,000 

767,016 

$23,938,539 

Due Within 
One Year 

$740,894 

270,000 

815,000 

1,825,894 

$1,825,894 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30,2003 

V. 

Revenue Bonds Balance 

Year Amount Amount Unissued 
Authorized Authorized Issued 9/30/03 

1980 $2,000,000 ($1,060,000) $940,000 

1985 1,540,000 1,540,000 

Totals $3,540,000 ($1 ,060,000) $2,480,000 

Discretely presented component units - Rockwall Economic Development Corporation: 

$5,000,000 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, series 1999, payable in annual installments through August 1 , 
2019, interest payable at 4.20% to 6.20% $4,485,000 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for sales tax revenue bonds: 

Governmental Activities 

Year Principal Interest Total 

2004 $190,000 $224,250 $414,250 

2005 200,000 " 214,750 414,750 

2006, 210,000 204,750, 414,750, 

2007 220,000 194,250 414,250 

2008 230,000 183,250 413,250 

2009-2013 1,335,000 732,000 2,067,000 

2014-2018 1,705,000 362,500 2,067,500 

2019-2020 395,000 19,750 414,750 

Total $4,485,000 $2,135,500 $6,620,500 

OTHER INFORMATION 

A. Risk management 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors 
and omissions; injuries to employees; employee health benefits; and other claims of various natures. 

The City uses a medical self-insurance fund to pay medical and dental claims of the City employees and their 
covered dependents and minimize the total cost of annual medical insurance to the municipality. Medical claims 
in anyone year exceeding $35,000 per covered individual or, approximately $1,089,236 in the aggregate for 
the group, are covered through a private insurance carrier. Additionally, life insurance policy premiums for each 
employee are paid through the fund. The self-insurance fund is funded by operating transfers from other funds 
and charges to employees for extended benefits at their option. The City does not believe there are material 
claims incurred but not reported as of September 30, 2003. 

59 



CITY OF ROCKWAll, TEXAS 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year Ended September 30, 2003 

construction of a second facility, Buffalo Creek. Under the terms of this agreement, the District issued 
contractually secured bonds in its name to construct and operate this sewage disposal plant for the City. In 
subsequent years, similar contractual agreements have been made to enable NTMWD to expand the sewage 
treatment facilities and continue to provide sewage treatment services to the City. Under the terms of these 
contracts, the City's payments, which began when the facilities were first utilized, are equal to the operating and 
maintenance expenses for the next ensuing calendar year, as shown in the Annual Budget. The contracts 
further provide that the debt service payments will be equal to the principal and/or interest coming due on the 
bonds on the next succeeding interest payment date, plus the fees and charges of the Paying Agent and the 
Registrar. 

These contractual obligations have been included as capital lease obligations in amounts equal to the bonds 
outstanding under these agreements. Accordingly, the related sewage treatment facilities have been capitalized 
and are being depreciated over the estimated life of the facilities. 

The outstanding principal balance on the bond issues as of September 30, 2003, is $2,150,000. See Note IV 
E for the annual requirements to amortize the bonds as of September 30, 2003. 

C Subsequent Events 

December 1, 2003, the City issued $4,380,000 of general obligation refunding bonds, series 2003 to provide 
resources to purchase U.S. Government securities that were placed in an irrevocable trust for the purpose of 
generating resources for all future debt service payments on $4,325,000 of refunded debt. As a result, the 
refunded bonds are considered to be defeased and the liability will be removed from the books of the City. This 
advance refunding was undertaken to reduce total debt service payments over the next twelve years by 
$225,043 and resulted in an economic gain of $t91,151~ AtSeptember 30; 2003:' the amount outstanding on 
this refunded issue was approximately $4,380,000. 

D. Contingent Liabilities and' Commitments 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by such agencies. 
Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. 
The amounts, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time 
although the City expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

The City is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 
determinable, it is the opinion of the City's management that the resolution of these matters will not have a 
material adverse effect on the financial condition of the City. 

As described in Note 5 above, the general revenues of the City are contingently liable for the $288,477 payable 
in General Obligation Bonds which are currently outstanding and recorded as obligations of the Enterprise 
Fund. 

The City contracts for garbage disposal with a third party. Under the terms of the agreement the city bills and 
collects the residential billing and remits that amount to the contracting party. The contractor bills the 
commercial, customers and remits a franchise fee to the City based on total revenues received from the 
contract. 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation provides monetary incentives to companies to relocate 
within the City of Rockwall. At September 30,2003, these commitments totaled $1,012,300. 

E. Employee retirement systems and pension plans 

The City participates in the Texas Municipal Retirement System 

Plan Description - The City provides pension benefits for all of its full-time employees (except firefighters) 
through a nontraditional, joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit plan in the state-wide Texas Municipal 
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Actuarial Valuation Date 

Actuarial Value of Assets 

Actuarial Accrued Liabilities 

Schedule of Actuarial Liabilities and Funding Progress 

12/31/02 12/31/01 

Percentage Funded 

Unfunded (Over-funded) Actuarial Accrued Liability (UML) 

Annual Covered Payroll 

UML as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 

Net Pension Obligation (NPO) at the Beginning of Period 

Annual Pension Cost: 

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 

Interest on NPO 

Adjustment to the ARC 

Contributions Made (100%) 

Increase in NPO 

NPO at the. End of Period 

Actuarial Cost Method 

Amortization Method 

Remaining Amortization 

Asset Valuation Method 

Investment Rate of Return 

Projected Salary Increases 

Includes Inflation At 

Cost of Living Adjustments 

Actuarial Assumptions 

$11,949,020 

15,905,584 

75.1% 

$ 

3,956,564 

7,833,164 

50.5% 

1,023,494 

1,023,494 

1,023,494 

Unit Credit 

$10,215,762 

$ 

13,833,397 

73.8% 

3,617,635 

6,830,978 

53.0% 

890,635 

890,635 

890,635 

Level Percent of Payroll 

25 Years - Open Period 

Amortized Cost 

8% 

None 

None 

None 

Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund 

$ 

j 2L31 LQQ 

$8,437,537 

11,304,236 

74.6% 

2,866,699 

5,228,180 

54.8% 

714,899 

714,899 

714,899 

The City acts as agent for the Texas Statewide Emergency Services Personnel Retirement Fund (the "Fund") 
which is a component unit of the State of Texas. The City reimbursed the Fund $56,260 for benefits paid on 
a pay-as-you-go basis during the year in recognition of services provided to the City by volunteer emergency 
services personnel. The Fund has a board of directors not designated by City officials and is administered by 
the State Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner. There are 37 active partiCipants currently covered by the Fund 
and payments are being made to 9 retirees or their survivors. The Fund does not prepare separate financial 
statements for participating departments, however, financial statements for the Fund as a whole may be 
obtained from the administrator at Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner, P. O. Box 12577, Austin, Texas, 78711. 
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Combining Statements and Budget Comparisons 
as Supp/ementarylnformation' 

This supplementary information includes financial statements and schedules not required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, nor a part of the basic financial statements, but are presented for purposes of additional analysis. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 

Revenues: 

Special 
Revenue 

Funds 

Capital 
Projects 
Funds 

Sales taxes 
Franchise taxes 
Permits 

$ 138,779 $ 

Municipal court 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Finance 
Police 
Fire 
Parks and recreation 

Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration· 
Finance 
Po/ice 
Fire 
Public works 
Parks and recreation 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

825 
71,360 
4,875 

779,384 
12,903 

258,430 
56,463 

--~--f323,019--

17,339 
164,007 
741,127 

7,161 
93,433 

--------(023,067 --
------

517,197 

27,51.2 
28,499 

64,880 
~~--- 638,088 

1,661,155 
--~.-.~--.~-----

(338,136) 

628,261 
(35,000) 

----- 593,261 
----------

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing sources over 
(under) expenditures and other financing uses 255,125 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

671,382 
$_~__ 926,507_ 

67 

23,251 
3,058 

26,309-

330 

330 

257:652·· 
141,102 
109,041 
58;871 

1,159,233 

----------

1,725,899 
------~-~ 

~_lJ~6,229 

(1,699,920) 

2,904,712 
(235,000) 

_ 2,669,71~ 

969,792 

1,451,705 
$--2A,21,497-

Total 
Nonmajor 

Governmental 
Funds (See 
Exhi~ A-5) _ 

$ 138,779 
825 

71,360 
4,875 

779,384 
36,154 

261,488 
56,463 

--U49.328 

17,669 
164,007 
741,127 

7,161 
___ 93,433 

1,023,397 
---""---

774,849 
141,102 
136,553 
87;370 

1,159,233 
64,880 

?~~63,98Y:_ 

3,387,384 

(2,038,056) 

3,532,973 
(270,000) 

--3,262,973 
--------

1,224,917 

2,123,087 
$--3~48-;004 

EXHIBIT B-2 



Special Revenue Funds 

Special revenue funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted 
to expenditures for particular purposes. 

Cemetery - established to account for the annual income from the sale of plots and cemetery maintenance costs. 

Police Investigation - established to account for donations, court security fees, and forfeitures. 

Recreational Development - established to account for the annual lease income from marinas and golf course. 

PID Special Revenue - established to account for the receipt and disposition of all revenues received from assessments 
levied for the Heritage Heights Public Improvement District. 

Street Improvements - established to account for the proceeds of streetimprovement assessments. 

Hate' Motel Tax '" established'to'accountfor' the' an nl.1 ar income from hotel/iTtoteftax9's. 

Fire Equipment - established to account for funds to be used for the purchase of fire equipment for the volunteer fire 
department. 

Aviation - established to account for funds received from airport operations and related expenses. 

Recycling - established to account for funds to be used for the City's recycling program. 

Emergency Siren - established to account for revenues accumulated and expenditures to add emergency sirens within 
the City. 

Drug Grant - established to account for revenues and expenditures related to a multi-jurisdictional drug task force. 
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$ 

$ 

Street 
I mproyement§_ 

4,485 
178,846 

84,212 

84,212 

183,331 
------ 183

t
33T 

--~---""---"----

$ 

$ 

$ 

Hotel 
Motel Tax 

2,420 
33,415 

39,158 

____ . __ ~2~~.~~ 
---,--.------.--~ 

74,993 
-~~~-~-----74,99-~ 

$ 

$ 

Fire 

~~g u i el'l1~~nt __ ~ 

2,147 
132,333 

723 

133,757 
133,757, 

--.--""-----"----"--.-~-

71 

$ 

$ 

Aviation 

1,447 
44,630 

694 

694 

45,383 
--~--~45,3~f3-
--~---... -.-.---< 

$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-1 

Page 1 of 2 

~~cling~ __ 
<--

3,070 
7,692 

666 

11,428 
------~1T,428 

. . --- .. -,,-~--., -~-."-"'-.- '" 
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Street Hotel 

~Pi~~ll1e~ Motel Tax 

$ $ 138,779 

1,845 865 
28,681 

~----".----- ---"-~,-----

30,526 139,644 
--""------ -----

300 
164,007 

300 

300 164,007 
-------

30,226 (24,363) 

-~--------"--.~ 

---.----.-~--

30,226 (24,363) 

153,105 99,356 
$ __ ~~,331 $ ____ 74,993 

-----------

Fire 
__ §_~uipment 

$ $ 

65,000 
1,124 

1,000 
67,124 

--""._-------------

7,161 

28,499 

28,499 

35,660 
----.----.-------

31,464 

21,000 

52,464 

81,293 
---

$ 133,757 $ 

75 

Aviation 

--

9,785 

12,304 

12,304 

(2,519) 

10,000 

7,481 

37,902 
45,383 

--

$ 

EXHIBIT C-2 

Page 1 of 2 

___ F3:~yclinL_ 

111 
7,673 

4,735 

4,735 
-~----"---

3,049 

3,049 

8,379 
$ =---= ___ 11~~2[ 



CITY OF ROCKWAll, TEXAS 
CEMETERY FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 

Budgeted Amounts 

~~~ Final 
------~ 

Revenues: 
Franchise taxes $ 500 $ 800 
Interest income 1,000 750 
Miscellaneous 4,000 1,600 
Donations 2,000 

Total revenues 5,500 ---5,150-
--~------- ---.-----

Fund balances, October 1 57,347 57,347 
Fund balances, September 30 $ ~-------[~,84 7_ $ ___ 62,49l 

---~.------~---- ---------~ 
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EXHIBIT C-3 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
Actual ~~9_ative) 

$ 825 $ 25 
778 28 

4,000 2,400 
2,000 

-~-7~603 
--"-----" 

2,453 
----"""-- -~-... --,---~-

57,347 
$ ~---64,950 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECREA TIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 3D, 2003 

Budgeted Amounts 

---~~~g~~~-- Final 
Revenues: 

Permits $ 71,250 $ 70,200 
Interest income 8,000 6,500 
Miscellaneous 100,000 100,250 
Donations 

----- -------
Total revenues 179,250 176,950 

~---.-~~--- -----~-~ 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Parks and recreation 45,300 85,300 
Total current -------45,300 --- 85,3otr 

-~------

Capital outlay: 
Parks and recreation 108,000 68,000 

Total capital outlay -~T08,00O- ~--6a:-000 
-----_. __ ._-- ------------

Total expenditures 153,300 153,300 
----------- ---------

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 25,950 23,650 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Operating transfers out (35,000) (35,000) 
Total. other financing. sources . .(uses). ~ ____ @5,.o001 =-=- (35,005).; 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing sources over 
(under) expenditures and other financing uses (9,050) (11,350) 

Fund balances, October 1 337,456 337,456 
Fund balances, September 30 $ __ ~_?~11Q§_ $ ~_~2-6,106 

--.--- --------
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EXHIBIT C-5 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
Actual ~~_~~~tive) _ --------

$ 71,360 $ 1,160 
5,884 (616) 

101,649 1,399 
5,850 5,850 

184,743 ---------7,793-
-----~- "------"-.--.~---

93,433 (8,133) 
------93,433 =~]8~1~~1 ------

64,880 3,120 
64,880 ----3:120-

------- --~-,---

158,313 J~,0131 ---------

26,430 2,780 

(35,000) =--__ @5.;OOO)~ 
(8,570) 2,780 

337,456 
$ -~328,886 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
STREET IMPROVEMENTS FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 

Budgeted Amounts 
~~ Origin~~_ Final 

Revenues: 
Interest income $ 250 $ 250 
Miscellaneous 59,000 59,000 

Total revenues -----gg~50 ~~~-£)9,i50 
---.-~~--~ 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 300 300 
Total current -------300 --"-"-3-60 

Total expenditures 300 300 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 58,950 58,950 

Fund balances, October 1 153,105 153,105 
Fund balances, September 30 $ ~=~----212, 05£)- $ =-~----212~65~ 

------~---
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EXHIBIT C-7 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
Actual _ (Neg~live) 

$ 1,845 $ 1,595 
28,681 (30,319) 

~~--30 ,5-2-Ef ~~-~---(28, 72~2 
~~--~.---

300 
~~-~o 

300 

30,226 (28,724) 

153,105 
--~~---.-.. ~~---.. -.--~ 

$ --183;33'1' $ ____ g8, ?_£~U 
-~------



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 

Budgeted Amounts 
---0rlgTrl-ar--- Final 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Donations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Fire 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Fire 

Total capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

$ 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Otherfinancingsources\{uses): 
Operating transfers in 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

65,000 
1,000 

~--"---~-----

66,000 

__ 1_0,000 
10,000 

55,270 
55,270 

--,----------

65,270 
--~,--~--~---

730 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing sources over 
(under) expenditures and other financing uses 730 

$ 65,000 
1,000 

~-".---~ 

66,000 
-~-~-~ 

7,550 
~--7,550 
-~---

71,300 
--71,300 
~---~-

~ __ 28,850 

(12,850) 

------

(12,850) 

$ 

Actual 

65,000 
1,124 
1,000 

67,124 

7,161 
7,161 

28,499 
28,499 

----------

35,660 

31,464 

21,000 
---- 21,000 

52,464 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

81,293 81,293 81,293 
$ -"-~N3- $ ==68;~43 $ --""""133;757~ 
-------~-.. "- ----"--- ----~-~-
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$ 

EXHIBIT e-9 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 

~~]§ll!~_ 

124 
1,000 

----1:124 

389 ------389 

42,801 
---42,801 
--".---.--~-"--~-

43,190 
-_._----

44,314 

21,000 
------21 ,000 
----------

65,314 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
RECYCLING FUND 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 

Budgeted Amounts 
_J2~igina_1 __ Final 

Revenues: 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

$ 500 $ 100 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Fund balances, October 1 
Fund balances, September 30 

6,500 
------~7J)06-

-----.~---~ 

8,150 
8,150-

50 

(1,150) 

85 

7,600 
--~-7~700 
----"-.~-~ 

7,200 
----r:206-
--------~ 

7,200 
~------.-----

500 

Actual 

$ 111 
7,673 

------

7,784 
-----

4,735 
~----.- 4,735 
-----~-.~-

4,735 

3,049 

$ 

EXHIBIT C-11 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 

___ JN~~tive) 

11 
73 

2,465 
----;X:465 

-----___ ._.0 __ -

2,465 
~------~--"-.. ----. 

2,549 



Debt Service Fund 

The Debt service Fund is usedtoaccountfortheaccumutati'onof resources and payment 
of general obligation bond principal and interest from governmental resources. 
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Capital Projects Funds 

Capital projects funds are used to account for the acquisition and construction of major 
capital facilities other than those financed by proprietary funds and trust funds. 

Capital Projects - established to account for miscellaneous street and drainage projects which are financed with 
contributions from the General Fund. 

Equipment Acquisition - established to account for capital equipment acquisition using operating transfers from 
benefiting.funds and re.s.idualproce.eds from miscellaneous debt. 

G.O. Bonds Capital Projects Fund - established to account for equipment acquisition and street and drainage projects 
using proceeds from the issuance of bonds. 

Ralph Ha" Parkway Capital Improvements - established to account for the construction of the new Ralph M. Hall 
Parkway currently in progress. 

1995 G.O. Bonds Capital Improvements - established to account for street and drainage improvements, road 
improvements, and expansion of the City's service center using proceeds of the 1995 General Obligation Bond Issue. 
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EXHIBIT E-1 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Capital 
Ralph Hall Projects 
Parkway 1995 G.O. Bonds Funds (See 

Capital Improvements Capital Improvements Exhibit B-1 

$ 1,049 $ 1,044 $ 241,651 
537,967 2,196,668 

10,669 10,669 
65,134 65,134 

$ 1,049 $ 614,814 $ 2,514,122 
~---

$ $ 4,038 $ 92,625 
4,038 92,625 

~~--~-~-~- ~.~--~-

1,049 610,776 2,421,497 
-----~~1 ,049 610,776 2,421,497 
----.-.~~---~-.-

$ ___________ 1 ,049 _ $ __ ~ __ £?J_~bB 14 $ 2,514,1?2 
-~~-".---.. --~--- ----~------
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$ 

Ralph Hall 
Parkway 

CaE!~~ mp~~~~ments 

330 
------330 

22,011 

22,341 
---

(22,341) 

19,61-2 

(2,729) 

$ 

1995 G.O. Bonds 
Capitallmp!ove_ments 

12,015 

22,205 

___ 22,205 

(10,.190} 

(10,190) 
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EXHIBIT E-2 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Capital 
Projects 

Funds (See 
Exhibit 

$ 23,251 
3,058 

26,309 
~----.-----"--

330 

257,652 
141,102 
109,041 
58,871 

_------,-1,,----159,233 
1,725,899 

1,726,229 
-----------

(1,699\92'0) . 

2,904,71'2 
(235,000) 

2,669,71i 
------------"_._._" 

969,792 

1,451,705 
$ ---2A21)l~I 



Internal Service Funds 

Internal service funds are used to. accaunt far the financing af gaads ar services pravided 
by a oe. de partm,entor , agency to other departrnents..or. agencies.. ot tbe ... governroentand to. 
ather gavernment units, an a cast reimbursement basis. 

Ernployee Benefits Furid- established to account for the financing ofa medical serf-insurance fund to pay medical and 
dental claims of the City employees and their covered dependents. 

Workers' Compensation Fund - established to account for the costs of the workers' compensation self-insurance 
program for the City. 

95 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Charges for services 
Reinsurance reimbursement 

Total Operating Revenues 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Contractual services 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous income 

Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) 
Net Income (Loss) before Operating Transfers 

TRANSFERS: 
Operating transfers in 

Net income 

Netassets, October 1 
Net assets, September 30 

Employee 
Benefits 

$ 217,161 
78,390 

295,551 

1,147,325 
1,147,325 

_____ (851,774) 

3,560 

3,560 
(848,214) 

1,025,000 
---·--176,786 

(203;757)' 
$ - ---(26-;971} 
-_.,------
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EXHIBIT F-2 

Total 
Internal 
Service 

Workers' Funds (See 
Compensati~ Exhi~it A-9) 

$ $ 217,161 
78,390 

--~95,551_ 

187,474 1,334,799 
----187,474 ~~~,799----------

(187,474) (1,039,248) 

61,878 65,438 
31,232 31,232 
93,110 96,670 

~ .. __ {94,36~l --(942,578) 

30,000 1,055,000 
(64,364) 112,422 

1,858,174 1,654,411' 
$ 1,793,810 $ --1 ,766,83ff 



Agency Fund 

Agency Funds are used to account for assets held by the government as an agent for 
individuals" private!:organizatiefls" other:'!g,GlVefnments andi()r'()thefftl,mds~ ", 

99 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS EXHIBIT G-1 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
SPECIAL ESCROW AGENCY FUND 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 

SPECIAL ESCROW AG_E~CY FUJ-JD 
ASSETS 

Cash & Cash Equivalents 
Investments 
Accrued Interest 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Due to Developers 

Total Liabilities 

Balance 
October 1, 

2002 Additions Deductions 

$ 28,718 $ 479,821 $ 503,761 
1,296,351 158,906 71,503 

10,814 10,634 10,724 
$--1~3M83$=~~$=-- - 585,988 

====== 

Balance 
September 30, 

2003 

$ 4,778 
1,383,754 

10,724 

$==--===1~~~ 

$ 1,335,883 $ 
$ -~~(335,88:f $ 

606,228 $ 
606,228_ $ 

542,855 $ 1,399,256 
542,855 $ ~ --1,399,256-
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Discretely Presented Component Units 

The Rockwall Economic Development Corporation (REDC) represents the City by 
promoting it as a location for new business; it also acquires and develops land for that 
purpose. REDC collects a half cent salestax to ,supporLits .activities., 

The Rockwall Technology Park (RTP) provides repair and maintenance of the common 
area within the 'park' beingdevel'oped'byREDC~ 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORA TlON 
DISCRETEL Y PRESENTED COMPONENT UNIT 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 

Budgeted Amounts 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes 
Charges for services 
Intergovernmental 
Interest income 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Administration 
Total current 

Capital outlay: 
Administration 

Total capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest­
Fiscal charges 

Total debt service 

Total expenditures 

$ 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over_(under) expenditures 

=- Original ------Fmaf-

2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 
141,570 141,570 

30,000 30,000 
165,800 165,800 

--2~j3i]70 2,337,370 
-----~--

843,500 683,200 
~~843,500--

-~~-----

683,200 
------~~ ~~---~-~-~ 

3,434,150 3,434,150 
~---3 ,434:150 --3,43ir,-r50 
----~~ ~--.-~--

180,000 180,000 
232,500 232.,500 

3,500' 3,500 
416,000 --- 416~O()O 

---.~-."-" .. -.-"-.. - "-----~-"--

4,693,650 4,533,350 
~---.--"-.-~ ---------"""--

(2,356,280) (2,195,980) 

Actual 

$ 2,025,091 
5,902,855 

4,875 
55,160 
38,022 

~8~()26,053~ 

6,979,848 
--6,979,848 
---~---

1,252,354 
---~C252 ,354-

4,393,243 
292,339 

3,327 
----4,688]09 
---------

12,921,111 
~~-------

(4,895,108) 

13,163,990 13,163,990 13,163,990 

$ 

EXHIBIT H·1 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

25,091 
5,761,285 

4,875 
25,160 

(127,778) 
-~~5}f8-8 ,633-
--~--~--.--

(6,296,648) 
--- (6,?~~,648) 

2,181,796 
--~2~T81)§6-
--------~-~ 

(4,213,243) 
(5.9,839} 

173 

__ ~!?,90_~) 

___ ~,~?7, 7<?~) 

(2,699,128) 

Fund balances, October 1 (restated) 
Fund balances, September 30 $=19~§-Ql:1. 71 ~ $--~9-,~~~~~I~ $ ~~~~~~~8,8~~; $ =~~~~Jl, 1_3ID 
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Capital Assets Used in the' Operation 'of Gbvernmental Funds 

107 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE OPERA TlON OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
COMPARA TlVE SCHEDULES BY SOURCE 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 AND 2002 

Governmental funds capital assets: 
Land $ 
Buildings 
Infrastructure 
Improvements other than buildings 
Machinery and equipment 
Construction in progress 

Total governmental funds capital assets $ 

Investments in governmental funds capital assets by source: 
Bond proceeds $ 
General government 
Grants and entitlements 
Developers contribution 

Total investments in governmental funds capital assets $ 
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EXHIBIT 1-1 

2003 2002 

2,017,819 $ 2,017,819 
9,628,068 3,631,320 

65,525,858 46,641,144 
425,592 840,054 

6,522,862 8,240,782 
10,696,999 17,780,635 
94,817,19~- $ --- 7~][1 ,754-

~-"-"-------~ 

30,457,774 $ 21,315,201 
16,782,145 15,625,426 

1,060,717 1,043,990 
46,516,562 41,167,137 
94,817,198 $ = i~I§JJ~5~-

------~~-~ 



EXHIBIT 1-2 

Machinery Construction 
and in 

Equipment Progress Total 

$ 1,659,120 $ 10,696,999 $ 17,205,351 

1,007,433 66,978,818 

1,395,658 3,607,723 

1,031,215 3,667,309 

1,429,436 3,357,997 
----~---- ---.-----.--~ 

6,522,862 $ _______ J_Q, 69§t~_~_~_ $ _ ____ ~4, 81]t198 _ 
- ~--,------ ~-~----.--"------
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE REVENUES (1) 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Operating 
Fiscal Charges for Grants and 
Year Services Contributions 

1994 $ $ 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 11,069,147 772,911 

Note: 

Ad Valorem 
Capital Taxes, 

Grants and Penalties and Franchise 
Contributions Interest Sales Taxes Taxes 

$ $ $ $ 

3,088,237 6,717,883 6,277,216 1,567,874 

(1 ) The City converted to the GASB 34 model of reporting in fiscal year ended September 30, 2003. 
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TABLE 1-2 

Unrestricted 
Investment 

Miscellaneous Earnings Total 

$ $ $ 

278,899 673,344 30,445,511 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 1-4 

GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL REVENUES BY SOURCE (1) 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Fiscal Property and Franchise Fees Inter- Charges Municipal Investment Miscellaneous 
Year Sales Taxes & Permits Governmental For Services Court Income (2) & Donations Total 

1994 $3,563,656 $882,632 $451,731 $385,409 $335,064 $126,719 $137,185 $5,882,396 

1995 3,747,128 977,279 496,765 ·138,628 390,796 170,237 232,485 6,153,318 

1996 4,938,184 1,114,811 569,264 265,657 384,735 154,956 275,692 7,703,299 

1997 5,460,773 1,129,758 695,528 67,254 428,541 (180,194) 430,790 8,032,450 

1998 6,723,952 1,318,724 658,736 64,636 571,367 223,556 469,071 10,030,042 

1999 7,999,250 1,518,247 778,868 89,450 504,015 218,223 771,521 11,879,574 

2000 9,906,885 1,605,592 985,446 108,441 472,921 550,171 568,073 14,197,529 

2001 11,142,348 1,897,076 856,375 135,41 ? 509,645 402,000 341,260 15,284,121 

2002 11,951,460 2,974,707 1,037,633 159,451 584,171 382,799 366,548 17,456,769 

2003 12,955,382 3,069,518 919,534 263,349 734,500 161,639 475,832 18,579,754 

Note: 

(1 ) Includes General, Special Revenue and Debt Service Funds. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 1-6 

ASSESSED AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF PROPERTY 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Ratio of 
Total Assessed Value 

Fiscal Tax Assessed Estimated to Total Esti mated 
Year Year Value Actual Value Actual Value 

1994 1993 $578,479,366 $578,479,366 100.00% 

1995 1994 605,755,297 605,,755,297 100.00% 

1996 1995 660,645,203 660,645,203 100.00% 

1997 1996 719,921,004 719,921,004 100.00% 

1998 1997 834,932,223 834,932,223 100.00% 

1999 1998 945,317,622 945,317,622 100.00% 

2000 1999 1,125,145,000 1,125,,145,000 100.00% 

2001 2000 1 ,365,273,846 1 ,365,,273,846 100.00% 

2002 2001 1,582,093,220 1,582,093,220 100.00% 

2003 2002 1 ,838,618,028 1,838)618,028 100.00% 
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CITY OF ROCKWAll, TEXAS 
RA TlO OF NET GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDED DEBT 
TO ASSESSED VALUE AND NET BONDED DEBT PER CAPITA 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Fiscal Estimated Assessed 
Year Population Value 

1994 12,200 $578,479,366 

1995 13,000 605,755,297 

1996 13,800 660,645,203 

1997 14,500 719,921,004 

1998 15,300 834,932,223 

1999 16,100 945,317,622 

2000 17,050 1,125,145,000 

2001 18,934 1 ,365,273,846 

2002 20,967 1,582,093,220 

2003 22,850 1,838,618,028 

Notes: 

Gross Bonded Debt Service Net Ratio of Net Bonded 
Debt (1) Fund Balance Bonded Debt Debt to Assessed Value 

$6,212,065 $107,983 $6,104,082 1.06% 

992,000 117,506 874,494 0.14% 

.9,324,999 141,636 9,183,363 1.39% 

8,589,999 182,083 8,407,916 1.17% 

7,476,173 228,315 7,247,858 0.87% 

15,085,161 284,139 14,801,022 1.57% 

23,034,550 ~86, 149 22,648,401 2.01% 

21,838,229 S09,255 21,328,974 1.56% 

24,725,337 551,753 24,173,584 1.53% 

23,101,523 683,650 22,417,873 1.22% 

(1 ) Includes all General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, and Certificat~s of Obligation of the primary government only. 
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TABLE 1-8 

Net Bonded 
Debt Per Capita 

$500 

67 

665 

580 

474 

919 

1,328 

1,126 

1,153 

981 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING BONDED DEBT 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 
SEPTEMBER 3D, 2003 

(Unaudited) 

Jurisdiction 

Direct: 

City of Rockwall 

indirect: 

Rockwall Independent School District 

Rockwall County 

Total Indirect 

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt 

Average debt per capita 

Net General Percentage 
Obligation Applicable 

Bonded Debt to the City of 
Outstanding (1) Rockwall 

$123,101 ,523 100.00% 

211 ,419,541 57.79% 

17,851,784 51.54% 

229,271 ,325 

$g52,372,848 

(1) Includes all General Obligation Bonds, Contractual Obligations, and Certificates of Obligation of the primary government. 
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TABLE 1-10 

Amounts 
Applicable 

to the City of 
Rockwall 

$23,101,523 

122,179,353 

9,200,809 

131,380,162 

$154,481,685 

$6,761 



CITY OF ROCKWAll, TEXAS 
REVENUE BOND COVERAGE 
WATER AND WASTEWATER BONDS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Notes: 

Fiscal 
Year 

1994 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

Net Revenue 
Available for 
Debt Service 

$1,839,585 

2,227,935 

1,821,101 

2,360,759 

3,419,166 

3,746,920 

5,351,052 

5,980,011 

3,155,073 

4,138,792 

TABLE 1-12 

Annual Debt 
Require,ment For 
Revenue Bonds Coverage 

~345,938 5.32 

474,814 4.69 

479,685 3.80 

479,510 4.92 

477,888 7.15 

513,787 7.29 

499,195 10.72 

488,680 12.24 

494,080 6.39 

1,004,605 4.12 

(1) Net revenue available for debt service is calculated as total operating and non-operating revenues less total operating expenses (not including depreciation) less 
contractual interest and principal payments to the North Texas Municipal Water District. 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
PROPERTY VALUE AND CONSTRUCTION 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Fiscal 
Year 

1994 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

Notes: 

New Commercial 
Construction (1) 

Number of 
Units Value 

16 $3,739,247 

43 6,252,665 

49 8,897,140 

56 26,589,846 

44 21,562,833 

36 18,810,452 

26 12,444,115 

13 16,001,068 

22 41,967,125 

27 40,304,701 

(1 ) Source: City issued building permits. 

TABLE 1-14 

New Residential 
Construction (1) 

Number of Total Assessed 
Units Value Total Property Value 

166 $21,396,768 $25,136,015 $578,479,366 

172 27,108,258 33,360,923 60,575,297 

267 38,520,610 47,417,750 660,645,203 

~78 41,659,665 68,249,511 719,921,004 

504 73,552,939 95,115,772 834,932,223 

488 72,960,161 91,770,613 945,317,622 

655 94,343,746 106,787,861 1,125,145,000 

767 119,521 ,248 135,522,316 1 ,365,273,846 

~45 144,002,845 185,969,970 1,582,093,220 

755 117,512,216 157,816,917 1,838,618,028 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
TOP TEN EMPLOYERS IN ROCKWALL AREA 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 

(Unaudited) 

Rockwall Independent School District 

Wal-Mart Superstore 

Continental Express 

Ampheno/ PCM 

James Helwig & Son 

Texas Star Express 

GE Digital Energy 

City of Rockwall 

Rockwall Nursing Home 

Target 

Employer 

129 

Number of 
Employees 

1,100 

450 

225 

200 

200 

200 

200 

182 

150 

150 

TABLE 1-16 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS TABLE 1-18 

PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Fiscal Over 65 and Prorated 
Year Disabled Disabled Veterans Agriculture Abatement Total Exempt 

1994 $14,871,890 $130,$00 $14,548,840 $5,484,610 $ 

1995 16,423,440 138,pOO 14,730,750 7,446,302 

1996 17,526,920 139,[500 14,105,490 1,949,502 

1997 18,890,430 572,540 14,427,950 5,465,975 

1998 21,247,629 569,~70 20,550,470 1,634,676 3,676 

1999 24,255,378 733,000 29,972,670 6,844,740 57,091 

2000 27,511,159 759,504 34,508,640 7,041,464 26,250 

2001 28,201,159 783,004 34,719,380 8,600,537 26,250 

2002 31,135,770 938,~84 47,080,860 7,031,665 

2003 32,005,770 949,484 48,516,530 7,025,287 71,939 
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CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
TOP TEN WATER CUSTOMERS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 
(Unaudited) 

Name 

Rockwall Independent School District 

City of Rockwall 

Legends on the Lake 

Sabre Realty Management Company 

D.W.C. - Highlife Properties 

Walden Residential Properties 

Steger Towne Crossing 

Rockwall Nursing Home 

Lake Pointe Baptist Church 

WalMart 

Subtotal 

Remaining water usage 

Total water usage 
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TABLE 1-20 

Fiscal 2003 Percentage of Total 
Water Usage Water Usage 

57,041,700 3.71% 

22,684,600 1.48% 

17,728,400 1.15% 

17,120,100 1.11% 

15,592,500 1.01% 

13,887,300 0.90% 

13,055,100 0.85% 

11,446,400 0.75% 

8,356,600 0.54% 

8,047,300 0.52% 

184,960,000 12.04% 

1,351,497,500 87.96% 

1,536,457,500 100.00% 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
MISCELLANEOUS STATISTICS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 
(Unaudited) 

Date of incorporation 
Form of government 
Estimated Population 

Miles of Streets: 
Public streets - City maintained 
Private streets - privately maintained 
State highways - excluding interstates 
Interstate highways - 1-30 

Area in square miles 

Fire Protection: 
Number of stations 
Number of employees 
Number of volunteer fire personnel 

Recreation and Culture: 
Number of picnic areas 
Number of swimming pools 
Number of playgrounds 
Number of golf courses 

Police Protection: 
Number of stations 
Number of uniformed officers 
Number of civilian personnel 
Number of animal control officers 

Library '- County operated>' 
Number of volumes 
Circulation 

Education: 
Elementary schools (10) 
Middle schools (2) 
Freshman Center (1) 
High school (1) 
Alternative education (1) 

Municipal Water and Sewer System: 
Number of water customers 
Average daily consumption 
Total annual consumption 
Peak daily consumption 
Storage 

Elevated (2) 
Below ground (2) 

Number of sewer customers 
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Number 
of Students 

5518 
1,608 

834 
2041 

76 

TABLE 1-22 

1874 
Council - Manager 

22,850 

122.70 
13.60 
22.67 

4.61 

22.43 

2 
4 

38 

25 
2 

12 

49 
15 

4 

50,428 
116,175 

Number 
of Teachers 

455 
116 
58 

145 
11 

9,440 
4,209,473 

1,536,457,500 
14,903,000 

1,500,000 
4,000,000 

8,510 



CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT COLLECTIONS 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(Unaudited) 

Fiscal 
Year 

1993 

1994 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

Assessments 
Levied 

$47,354 

107,183 

43,083 

23,549 

95,465 

157,688 

40,861 

TABLE 1-24 

Assessments Assessments 
Collected Receivable 

$15e,524 $684,137 

162,867 628,453 

43,469 628,067 

14~,644 507,972 

34,140 569,297 

80,810 646,175 

315,749 371,287 

77,364 293,923 

23,823 270,100 

3§,685 234,415 

44,399 190,016 
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